
NYPL RESEARCH LIBRARIES

3 3433 08071750 1





MICROFILMEQ
472- -in^U









NEWTON GENEALOGY
GENEALOGICAL, BIOGRAPHICAL

HISTORICAL
- V

\

BEING A RKCORD OF THE DESCENDANTS OF

RICHARD NEWTON
OF SUDBURY AND MARLBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS

1638

WITH <;KNEAL0r41ES OP FAMILIES DESCENDED

FROM THE IMMKtKANTS

REV. ROGER NEWTON OF MH.FORD, CONNECTICUT

THOMAS NEWTON OF FAIRFIELD, CONNECTICUT

MATTHEW NEWTON OF STONINGTON, CONNECTICUT

NEWTONS OF VIRGINIA

NEVVTONS NEAR BOSTON

COMPILED BY

ERMINA NEWTON LEONARD

PUBLISHED BY

BKRNARD AMMIDOWN r.l'.ONARD

DE PERE, WISCONSIN

1915



Press ok The Tuttle, MuREHOfSE & Taylor company

New Haven, Conn.



PREFACE

In present ins' to the public the result of my many years labor, I do so with

diffidence, being aware of how far short I come to beins an "experienced geneal-

ogist." This is not the work of such an one. It is a simple family record in

detail, by one of the family—one who was curious to know the conditions, cir-

cumstances, characters and estates of those from whom we are descended. As
such I trust it will be accepted by every member of the Newton name, to whom
it is presented with grateful acknowledgments to every one who has so cordially

assisted me by sending their family records to be incorporated herein.

The beginning of this compilation was inspired about 1885, by the compiler
of the Montague Genealogy in his letters to my father, who was ill, and for

whom I acted as amanuensis. He told me more then, about his Newton and

Montague relatives than I ever knew, or ever cared to know.—I simply did not

think of those people at all. I have found the same indifference obtains in many
families regarding whence tliey came.

The work has been j^rosecuted at intervals covering the years since then. There
was no thought at first of ever printing my notes. As they grew in number
and extent—and continued to grow as time went on,

—we began to realize their

value to the family as a whole. The burden of increasing years will not jiennit
me to add to them or revise them. Imperfect though they may be, I shall like to

see them securely bound together.

My authorities are the printed Town Records of New England; Town Histories

,
of Massaelmsetts, Connecticut, Vemiont. New Hampshire ; many genealogies of

every name; published. and unpublished records from the archives of New Eng-
1 land and the United States ; probate records at Boston, Cambridge, Worcester,

I

Mass. ; gravestones ; old Bible records ; unnumbered letters from elderly men
I
and women whose memory has supplied many missing links ; besides the younger

[members of the family, who have cordially responded to requests for knowledge
of persons of the name now livingl' To all of these I hereby express my apprecia-
tion of and gratitude for their assistance. Their names are too many to give a

complete list ; and I cannot select from a list where all are worthy of mention.
It is written that "It is impossible but that offences will come." It would seem

that the same must be true of errors in town records—so true is it that they are

almost the rule instead of the exception. Except in cases where the true date,
name or place has been discovered, these errors will be repeated in this genealogy
even as they are in many otlier printed genealogies. The fault lies with the
old-time recorder, not with the compilers. Where an error appears in this record
I ask your clemency—"She hath done what she could."

Several emigrants bearing the name of Newton came to America prior
to the Seventeenth century, all of whom left sons to perpetuate the name. Of
these the descendants of Richard Newton of Sudbury, Mass., are the most
numerous.

In gathering data it was impossible at the moment to know from which emi-
grant the person descended; whether from Richard Newton of Sudbury, or
from Rev. Roger Newton of Milton, Conn., or from Thomas Newton of Fairfield,
Conn., or from Matthew Newton of Stonington, Conn., or from Anthony
Newton of Milford, Mass., Thomas Newton of Boston, Mass., John Newton of
Pl,\'mouth Colony, or the Newtons of Virginia. Descendants of all are scattered
through every state in the Union. All were taken in and collated. Those not of
the Richard Newton branch were traced no further—and yet their number grew
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and increased—more than 1,200 persons. I could not leave them out, either to

be lost altogether, or to be confused again with the other branches; so they are

given here as "Parts" of the book, although they are but fragmentary. Some-

one may, perhaiJS, be heli>ed by finding them here. And they are Neivtons, too,
—

why leave them out?

The sorting out process was a work of much time and concentration of

thought.—An active imagination also was indispensable. Without it I do not

sec how anyone could place names in a town record. Following the example of

many town historians, I have used my imagination to "suppose" and "perhaps,"

in several cases. I was told by a genealogist that it was better to give one's

deductions when a ease could not be proven than to say nothing; for the deduc-

tions were something to begin upon—to refute if wrong, to confirm if right.

While indebted to many others for information and facts, the work of com-

pilation, search of records, copying, abstracting of historical matter, construction

and arrangement of the material, has been wholly the labor of the compiler. She

makes no apology for what may appear too leng-thy an account in some cases, or

too unimportant and trivial a matter in others; this being a Newton family

record is the place to recount the merits or demerits of the members of it—at

length or more briefly as the facts shall justify.

The labor of correspondence has been the means of forming a large circle

of pleasant acquaintances—"Cousins" we call ourselves. This in itself has been

the source of much pleasure. That through this correspondence many now
know their descent (whether they ever see the notes in book form or not), from

the immigrant ancestor, is a great satisfaction to the compiler; for I have

made a point of funrishing this information to every family who had lost it, in

return for their known family record.

The index of Part I, sections one and two, contains the Christian names of

all Newtons mentioned, with a separate index of the surnames of their wives

and husbands. The same is true of the indexes of Parts. II, III, IV and V. Of
sections three and four. Part I, and the whole of Part VI, there are no indexes.

Being alphabetically arranged, each constitutes its own index.

In regard to the notes, I feel they add value to the book. People generally
are quite as much interested to know the ancestry of mother as of father. Of
course these notes are reprints, but being here they are available to the family
concerned.

E. N. Leonard.

.Tunc, 1914.
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EXPLANATIONS AND A HHREVIATIONS

The compiler has adopted the system of giving to each sou of Richard Newton'

a separate phice
—branches, so called, as : Branch of J ohn, Branch of Moses, etc. ;

and in each branch the generations in their order; and to each name a number.

The name holding a certain number in one generation as a child, will hold th<j

same number in the succeeding generation as the head of a family—or wherever

else he may be mentioned in the book.

The heads of a family arc in large capitals, the children are in small capitals,

the grandchildren are in italics, the great-gi-andchildren are in the same type

as the text. In the notes the children are in italics. The names of children

marked with a dagger (f) indicate there will be more of that number in the

next generation.

Unless another State is mentioned after a town the State of Massachusetts is

to be understood.
' The usual abbreviations of the states, countries, years, months, days, are used :

b., for birth; d., for death; m., for married; dau., for daughter; prob., for

probably ; sup., for supposed ;
C. R., for church record ; T. R., for town record ;

P. R., for private record, are all readily understood. Brackets [ ] usually

contain a "suppose" or a "perhaps" of the compiler and is a statement not

wholly proven, but not always. A*/^
'^

The indexes contain the names of all Newtons, by^
number. The wives and

husbands of all Newton descendants are indexed by surname and found in

number referred to, and in the notes below. •'
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RICHARD NEWTON
FIRST GENERATION IN AMERICA AND CHILDREN

EICIIARD NEWTON came from England. We do not know from what part
he came, nor when he came, nor how he came, nor how old he was when he came,
nor whether he was married before or after he came. But none of those things

need trouble his descendants. They are questions that cannot fail of answers

sometime, if the data is in existence. With genealogists searching evei-ywhere

for hidden things of this kind, some one of them will stumble upon data showing
all those matters, I lirmly believe. I cannot go beyond our own shores in this

matter. I have tried to gather what is recorded of him since he came to America,
and give it in its order. It is evident that he lived in New England sixty-two
or sixty-three years. And during those years he was as much a factor in

establishing the foundation principles which the colony—and this country—was
built upon, as was any other one man of the time. It was a case where "all were
of one mind."

Richard Newton probably came in the suunner or fall of 1038, as did many of

those who settled Sudbury. He evidently did not stoii long in the then settled

towns; but came to Sudbury with the intention from the first of settling there—
settling a new town in company with people he was already acquainted with. This

seems to me to have been the condition of things. He was not a young man in

years, reckon them as we will. Taking the record of his death as a premise, he
must have been thirty-six, 'seven or 'eight years old when he emigrated—a man
in his prime for strength and energy.

It does not seem out of place, nor a useless reproduction of what is already in

print, that I should give here a short description of the towns, the times, the

people and the conditions of Sudbury and Marlborough, to which the descendants
of Richard Newton will forever look back as being the home-place of our kin
in America. The homestead—where the fathers and mothers of any civilized

people have lived and brought up children—has conie to mean a sacred place to

those children through many generations. It is also well to have at hand a

knowledge of their social environment—to know who were their neighbors, and
the people among whom their sons and daughters were to choose their life

companions.
It is not for genealogists, nor for historians, u<jr fcir those who have within

reach all the here given facts ; but for the various members of the Newton family
who are not so favored—who are, many of them, far removed from the sources
from which the data are gathered. They, I am sure, will commend me for this

setting of the scones in which our forefathers lived and moved, had their being,
and incidentally founded this great country.

If length of years is conditioned upon right living in the eyes of the Almighty
Father, then Richard Newton surely had much to his credit, for in the record
of his death on the town books of Marlborough the registrar added to the date,
"almost a hundrid years old." The town clerk for the year 1701 was Isaac
Amsden—either the father of that name, aged 45 years, or his son of the
same name, aged 21 years, both of whom were intimately acquainted from the
beginning of the settlement of the colony with Richard Newton, whose great-
granddaughter, Hannah-, had married Abraham Amsden, son of Isaac. It will
be noticed that Isaac Amsden signs as witness on two of the deeds given below.
He was no stranger to Richard Newton [see note to John Newton'], who calls
him "my loving friend."

1



2 NEWTON GENEALOGY

Richard Newton died Augiist 24, 1701. There can be no doubt as to the

correctness of this date of death. His will was proved November 17, 1701. But

it is the recorder's say-so that he was "almost a hundrid years old." This expres-

sion usually means that a few months, weeks or days are lacking. Yet if a man
were ninety-six years old, one would not be far wrong to say he was almost a

hundred years old. I am not making an argument of this. I speak of it for the

comfort of those of his descendants who wish to prove that our ancestor, Richard

Newton of Sudbury, was Richard Newton, uncle of Sir Isaac Newton the great

philosopher. Such an ancestor could not be if our Richard was born 1601 ;

because Sir Isaac's father, Isaac, was (born) baptized in 1606, the eldest of four

sons, of whom Richard was the youngest.
And for the benefit of those who do not know it, let me say that Sir Isaac

Newton, the philosopher, never married, and had no children. Thus will our

tracing in that direction be vain. Yet some who should know better, have written

to me that he was their ancestor. The "One authority places his birth in 1600"

must lie of the class "whose wish is father to the thought." There is no evidence.

The territory of Sudbui-y, Massachusetts, was in part granted to the people

collectively who formed the plantation and established the town, and in part to

individuals. The grants to the former were allowed at three different times and

were preceded by three different petitions. The first petition was by the inhabi-

tants of Watertown, and was granted November 20, 1637. The other two were

for small amounts to make up a deficiency in the five mile square granted.

These lands granted by the Court first had to be bought from the Indians.

Cato (or Karto, Karte) was the Indian owner of that part of Sudbury first

granted to the Englishmen. His house was on a hill, a little southeast of Sud-

bury Centre, about a mile west of Sudbury river, called Goodman's Hill. The
name "Goodman" was given him by the English. It is said he was an

attendant on the preaching of Rev. Edmund Brown, the first minister at Sud-

bury, and was converted to Christianity. Other prominent natives tliere were
of w'hom a few facts have been preserved. As a general thing the whites and
Indians here lived on friendly tenns prior to King Philip's War, and it was

mostly through other Indians that trouble came.

To a large extent the settlers of Sudbury came direct from England; only a

small proportion of the eaVly grantees are on the Watertown records. The
Sudbury records show the names of fifty-seven early grantee's who were there

in 1638 and 1639. Some of these were passengers on the ship Confidence of

London, John Jobson master, in April, 1638. About one-half are known to have

emigrated from the south part of England, lu nil iimbability many of the

others did.

The names of the original Proprietors of Sudbury to whom lands had been

assigTied in 1610, together with the ages of some of those who came in the ship

Confidence where they came from and when they first appear in America, are

as follows:

Ifames Age Wherefrom Firtt appear
Andrew Belcher Iiondon 1639
John Bent 35 Penton-Weyhill, Hampshire 1638
Robert Bett (Beast) 1C3G Is this the same as Robert

Beale?
Richard Bildcome Sutton-Maudeville.Wiltshire 1638
,Tohn Blandford 27 " " " 1638
Mr. Edmund Browne (Rev.) prob. Bury St. Edunmds,

Suffollc 1637
Thomas Browne Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk 1637
William Browne 1639 His wife came from Het-

corsee and Frittingden.
Co. Kent.

Widow Buffumthyte , -. 1639
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The town was iiiuoriiorated September 4, 1639. The name ordered by the

Court, Sudbury, is that of an old English town in the County of Suffolk, near

the parish of Bury St. Edmunds. It is not improbable that they and their

minister, Kev. Edmund Brown, selected the home town of many of them for the

new home to^^ni.

At first the land was held in common, except .such house-lots and a few acres

as were assigned at the outset, or such tracts as were obtained by special grants
from the Colonial Court. But divisions soon came. Three divisions of meadow-
land were made in 1640—"the first divided according to discretion, the second

by lot." In 1642 an addition of upland was divided "at their discretion" by
the conunittee appointed, and the "Cow Common" laid out and apportioned.
In all these divisions and apportionments Richai'd Newton received his share.

His house-lot was east of and not far from the Sudbury river, and north of

Jlill Brook. Seven others had house-lots along a highway to the river, which

highway is now discontinued to public travel. This is shown on a "Map of

the First Roads and Houselots in Sudbury," drawn by J. S. Draper, for the

"Annals of Sudbury," etc., to whicli I am indebted for much of the above.

Richard Xewton became a freeman in May, 1645, and his name appears again
in another list of men who took the oath* May 26, 1647. [Col. Rec, Vol. II,

pp. 78 and 163.]

June 27, 1647, Richard Xewton was debtor to the estate of Nathaniel Sparrow-
hawke of Cambridge.

After a residence of eighteen years, more or less, in Sudbury, during which
time we suppose all, or nearly all, of his children were born ; where his church

home was, and where he had no doubt prospered financially ;
we iind his name

among others of the to^\^l signed to a petition to the General Court for another

grant of land. This petition is always sjioken of as the "Petition for Marl-

borough," and is as follows:—
To the Ilonrd Governour, Deputy Governor',

Magj.strates, & Deputies of y? Gener'i Court now
Assembleil in Boston

The humlile Petition of severell of y Inliahitauts of Sudbury wliose
names are here undr written

Humbly Showeth
That whereas yor Petitiouis have lived divers yeares in Sudbury & God hathe beene

pleased to increase of Children w^' are now divers of them gro\\ lie to mans Estate, & wee

• FitEEMAN's Oath.—Before a member of the colony could exercise the right of suffrage, or

linld any public office, he must be made a freeman tiy the general or quarterly court. The
applicant must bo of age. have a certain amount of lu'opcrty. and was required to produce
evidence that he was a member of some C^ongrogational church. "This regulation was so far

modihed by Koyal order in 1(>04. as to allow individuals to lie ina<le Freemen, who could obtain
certificates of their being correct in doctrine and conduct from Clergymen acquainted with
tliem." Later the requirements were further changed, and at the time (1G88) of the revolu-

tion in England, the practice of making freemen ceased. The following is a copy of one
ccrtiflcate :

".June 9tli 1677. -t- Mr. John Holyoke of Springfield a member of yc church there

in full comnnion : a householder & and above 24. yeares of age desires to be

admitted to ye freedome of this Collony attested .Tohn Pynchon."
The "Freeman's Oath" was the first paper printed in New England. It was printed at

Cambridge, by Stephen Daye, in 16."0. upon a single sheet, in the manner of a hand bill, and
without date. It was in these words, as established in 1634 ;

"I (A. B.) being by Gods providence, an Inhabitant, and Freeman, within the Jurisdiction
of this Commonwealth ; do freely acknowledge myself to be subject to the Government thereof :

And therefore do here swear by the great and dreadful Name of the Ever-living God, that I

will be true and faithful to the same, and will accordingly yield assistance & support thereunto,
witli my person and Estate, as in equity I am bound ; and will also truly endeavor to maintain
and preserve all the liberties and privilodges thereof, submitting myself to the wholesome Laws
& Orders made and established by the same. And further, that I will not plot or practice
any evill against it, or consent to any that shall do so ; but will timely discover and reveal the
same to lawfull Authority now here established, for the speedy preventing thereof.

Moreover, I doe solemnly bind myself in tiie sight of God, that when I shai be called to give
my voyce touching any such matter of this state, in which Freemen are to deal. I will give my
vote and suffrage as I shall judge in mine own conscience may best conduce and tend to the
publicke weal of the body. So help me God in the Lord .Tesus Christ."

[Copied from that given in New Eng. Hist. Gen. Reg,, vol, 3, p. 41.]
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many of us, growne unto yeares : so a.s y^ wee should l)e glad to see tbem settled before

y Lord take us away from hence, as also God having given us some considerable quantity
of Cattle ; so yt wee are so straightened yt wee cannott so comfortably subsist, as could

be desired : & some of us having taken some paines to view the Country ;

Wee have found A place w"''' lyeth west"'"! about eight miles from Sudbury, w'li wee
conceive might bee comfortable for our Subsistance : It is therefore the humble request
of yoi' Petition's to this honors Court, yo" would be pleased to Grant unto us—eight miles

Square : or so much laud as may containe to eight miles Square for to make A Plantation :

If it shall please this Ilonorf Court to graunt 0^ Petitiou, It is farth'' then the request
of yor Petitions to this bonori Court that yo" will bee pleased to appoint Mr Thomas
Dauforth or Lieftent ffisher to lay out the bounds of y" Plantation and wee shall satisfy
those whome this hono'd Court shall please to employ in it : So ai)prehending yo' weighty
occasio[n] wee shall not farther trouble this honors Court but sha[i'] ever pray for yo^

Happinesse.
Edmund Rice Tliomas King John Ruddocke
William Ward John How Peter Bent
John Bent seui' .John Slayuard Thomas Goodenow
John Woods Edward Kice Richard Newton

Henry Rice.

That this is a true Coppy of an originall Petition presented to y= Generall Court May
1050 : Lefte on file & thereto compared is Attest'l

Pr Edward Rawson Secretar

These men were not the least in ability in the town of Sudbury, and became

prominent in the affairs of the newly granted town.

At a General Court held in Boston, May 14, 1050, the petition for more land

was g-ranted
—"a iwoportion of land six miles," "that there be a town settled

with twenty or more families within three years, so as an able ministry may bee

there maintained." May 31, 1660 (O. S.), on petition of the proprietors the

town was incorporated, "and it was ordered that the name of the plantation
shall be called 'Marlhorrow.'

" The Proprietors were to pay for settling the

plantation at or before the 10th of November, 1661, or lose their interest. The
rates were: "four-pence an acre for each acre of their house-lotts to the Minister"
and nine pence an acre of their house-lots to town charges, and later "three

pence per Pound upon cattle" for the minister.

November 20, 1000, at a meeting the proprietors proportioned and confirmed
the land granted to each individual respectively "& to their Heires and Assigne"
forever."

I will copy these names, and the acres of land given to each. They are those

people among whom Richard Newton lived and died, and whose posterity his

posterity have married and intermarried.

A Blacksmith 30 John Bellows 20
William Ward< .^O John Bent 30 Thomas Goodenowe, Jr. 20
John Ruddocke hO ,Iohn Rutter 30 Henry Kerley 10 V>
Thomas King .301/2 Abraham Howe 25 Joseph Holmes 18

"

Thomas Rice 35 Benjamin Rice 21 .Tohu Barrett 18
Edward Rice 35 John Maynard 23 Richard Ward 18
Thomas Goodeuowe-:. . 32 Solomon Johnson 23 Christopher Banister .. 16
William Kerley 30 John Radiat 22U John Howe, Jr 16
John Johnson 30 Peter King 22

'

Richard Barnes 16
Richard Newton :.'.... 30 Joseph Rice 22 Samuel Howe 16
John Howe, sen 30 Obediah Ward 21 John Newton ]0
John Woods, sen 30 Samuel Rice 21 Henry Axtell ~ 35
A Minister :!0 Andrew Belcher 20

The amount granted to the thirty-eight parties mentioned for house-lots

amounted to 993i acres of tlieir valuable uplands—lands that could be plowed
and cultivated.

This distribution of land for house-lots shows wlio the proprietors were at

the time the town was incorporated, and the quantity of land granted to each
proves their relative interest in the township; and it exhibits another important
fact, that every settlement at that day was regarded as incomplete until they
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had a settled nuiiister among them. The setting apart of an equal number of

acres for a blacksmith, also shows a just appreciation of a mechanic in a new

settlement. And when that mechanic could work in iron, he was held in greater

honor than one who worked in wood,—^"for," said they, "anyone can saw off a

board and drive a nail, but not every one has the genius to fashion useful

implements of iron."

At a meeting of y^ Inhabitants and Proprietors of this IMantation the 12 of y^ second

Month, IGGO. It is ordered that Richard Newton have halfe an Acre of upland given

and granted unto him to sett liis lionse on (provided he hinder not anotlier Lott ) adjoining

to ye west & South sides of part of his second division of upland, both w'l' being bounded

or surrounded by the Highway is his, & his heires & assigns forever.

Later is entered on the record the following explanation :

Richard Newton hathe halfe an Acre added to his House-Lott ; but hee hath noe right

to any land or other privileges for the said halfe Acre.

A recapitulation and final arrangement of each man's possessions in the town

on April 6, 1GC5, shows that Eichard Newton had at that date. House-lot, 30J

acres; of the 2d division of upland, 71 acres; of the 1st division of meadows,

15 acres; of the 2d division of meadows, 12 acres; of the 1st division of Cedar

Swamp, 15 rods. As it will be interesting to the descendants of Richard Newton

to know more in detail about these lands of their ancestor, and for the benefit

of those of us who have not access to the public records of them, 1 will set down

here more at length :

Marlborough ("This is y'^ same hill w''' is by y'^' Indians called Whipsuppcnicke
& by the english called Whipfufferage") is one of the best agricultural towns

in the country. Very little of what is called good land lies level, but is inter-

sected in various directions by hills, declivities and valleys. The high lands

are moist, and less exposed to drought, than the intervals below them, and often

retain their verdure in dry seasons when the valleys are parched. The southern

part of the town, in which lay the lands of Richard Newton, and which in 1727

became Southborotigh, is moderately uneven and the soil i)roductive. It is

watered by numerous small streams and brooks.

Marlborough did not, in its centrtil part, contain any large tract of meadow
land; but by extending its borders so as to take in the valley of the Assabet

river, a portion of the meadows on the Sudbury river and a large number of

smaller meadows and swamps, the needs of the people in these respects were well

supplied. The value the people placed upon these low lands appears by the fact

that immediately after assigning the house-lots, they proceeded to divide the

meadows, and set off a largo portion of land to be held in coumion for a "Cow
Commons''—thus they had their own hay, and the right of each to his portion
of pasture for cattle.

The following from the town record is not out of place here, and shows how
methodically all their proceedings were recorded, as well as gives the names of

some of the meadows in which Richard Newton had a right.

In the division of the meadows "Every mans proportion for his first division

of meadows is to bee halfe y"" number of Acres granted to each mans House Lott."

At A meeting of the Inliabit"ts & Proprietors of this Town the 2"(1 & 3''

dales of y X month IGdO
It is Agreed, concludJ & ord><l that ye Meadows of this Town shall hee divided into

Squadrons, & so laid out as may lye most convenient to every mans Habitation Inn
Manor folio

ffirst Devision
Unto these 7 men—are granted—these 11 Meadows to bee devided amongst them
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Eichard Newton's rate to i)ay the minister in the '"'Tth day of iii month 16G3"

was 12s. 6d.

In the business of the town the name of Kiciiard Newton, with others, we find

signed to various papers. One paper is a bond securing Mr. John Aleocke against

loss through change of lands, etc. This would indicate that he was a man of

substance, and dependable. The bondsmen for towns are something more than

mere names on a paper.

Marlborougli, being a frontier town and situated on the road leading from

Boston to the Connecticut river settlements, was regarded as an important point

during King Philip's War, and was made a base line of operations. Thirty-seven

soldiers of the colony were stationed there. October 1, 1675, at a meeting of

the inhabitants, led by the minister, in order to care for the safety of the

town it was agreed upon that in case of an attack by the Indians they would

arrange for certain garrisons which should be established and maintained, to

wdiich the people might flee. At this meeting were twenty-five men, among whom
were Eichard Newton, his sons Moses and Joseph, and his son-in-law, James

Taylor. The order for these garrisons and the apportioning of the ammunition

of the town was signed by them and many others.

These garrison houses were eight in number. I do not know to which of theni

the Newton families were assigned.

The Indians attacked and destroyed property in many towns in this vicinity—
in Lancaster, Groton, Medfield—^and on March 26, 1676, it being a Sunday,

they attacked Marlborough while the people were at church, and destroyed thir-

teen dwellings and eleven barns, besides fruit trees and fences.

The loss of the meeting house and the minister's house caused special distress.

This was the time when !Moses Newton was the hero of the day, as narrated under

his heading.
On July 15, 1684, many citizens of Marlborough obtained, without the consent

of the General Court, a deed of sale from the Indians of "5800 acres of land-

lying Whipenft'erage" :
—that is, in what was known as "the Indian Plantation"

just north of the tovm and finally to become a part of Marlborough—which the

Court declared to be "null and void." Among these fifty or more men were

Isaac, Moses and Joseph Newton, sons of Eichard, and Jonathan Johnson and

James Taylor, sons-in-law of Richard Newton. [By this time Eichard Newton
was upward of 84 years old, or I suppose he would have grabbed some of that

fair Indian land too.] They all held on to the land—divided and improved it,

trying all ways to have the Court legalize their purchase. As no one brought
suit, the Court did not act in behalf of the Indians; but did not legalize the

purchase. This legalizing did not occur until 1719, when the Court annexed the

territory to the town of Marlborough, and at the same time confirmed the titles

by prescription.

"The Indian Purchase" will be referred to from time to time as we go on

with the story of the Newtons. Thus it seemed well to give so extended a

mention of it.

Meanwhile, Eichard Newton was advancing in years far beyond the "three-

score and ten" allotted to man. He had given of his property to settle his sons

as they grew to manhood, and given portions to his daughters as they married
and went from under his rooftree. While his needs and his estate grew less as

he drew near the sunset of life, those of his children grew greater—which was just
as it should be. So we find in a list of names headed:—"Taxes imder Gov.
Andros"—"Marlborough's Invoice in the year 1688," the following names:—
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PART I

RICHARD NEWTON, AVIFE AND CHILDREN

1. EICHAED NEWTON', in his will, calls John his "eldest son," and from

the amount he bequeaths to him one would infer that John was getting the

eldest son's double portion, as was the English custom. The other sons he names,

as I suppose, in tlie order of their births, Moses, Joseph and Daniel. The order

in which he names the daughters would indicate that Mary was the eldest

daughter, then ElizabetJi, then Sarah. We will leave it that way. The order

of their births given below is my conclusion from all the evidence I now have.

The births of four, and the death of one, are given in the Sudbury records,

where the family lived, approximately, from 1G38 to 1656. The birth of Moses

is given as occurring October 20, 1645, and also on March 26, 1646. There

could not have been two children bom at those dates. It might be the first

date is for the birth and the second the baptism. As the Middlesex Eecords do

not give the first date at all, and do give all the other dates we have of the

children's births, I follow that record.

Inasmuch as the birth of the son Isaac does not appear anywhere, I suppose

he was born about the time of the removal from Sudbury to Marlborough. In

the deed of 1684, Richard Newton mentions his son Isaac as ''caring for my wife,

his mother," signifying that his "wife Anna" was living in 1666 and 1684.

The following deeds are interesting for many reasons. I had abstracts of them

principally for any vital statistics they might contain, and not for the descrip-

tions of the lands. That I here indicate where they may be found, may incite

some one to a further search. I was told there was no paper with the auto-

graph of Richard Newton. "His mark" on the will and on tlie deeds seems

to be four perpendicular strokes of the pen, slightly curved at the top, bound

together by one horizontal stroke at the top: VlTl. In two of the deeds the

do^vn strokes are three only.

I do not know how much land, in acres, Richard Newton jjossessed. By these

deeds and by will he disposes of somewhere near 130 acres, more or less. But
the will was written in 1693, and the deeds were all passed before that date.

Notice that Isaac Amsden, "my loving friend," is one of the executors of the

will, and his son Joseph the other, while the son John, Sr., receives about all

there is left. I suppose that was following the English fashion that yet prevails

there, of giving the eldest son either a double portion or the whole estate.

I have not found that he was designated by any occupation other than
"husbandman." All of the colonists were tliat to a greater or less extent. One
writer styles him "Dea. Newton," but I find no church record of his holding
the office. His son Joseph did hold the office. Richard and his son ]\roses may
have, I do not know.

ABSTRACTS OF DEEDS FBOil EICHARD NEWTON TO HIS SONS ET ALS.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 8, page 542 :

I, Richard Newton of Marlborough, in Middlesex, in Consideration of £33 sterling.
New England currency to John Allen of Sudbury, tavlor,
11 A. of Upland )

, ., ,
, . , ,

9% A. of Meadow
S

'^"'"'"^'''^ ^°'' bounded

in six pieces, all in Sudbury, six A. of Upland having been bought of John Parmenter of

Sudbury, Junior
; five A. of Upland being "my first addition of Upland in Sudbury" ;

to have and to hold.
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Witnesses: "Richard Newton his mark & Seal"
Thomas Noyse ''Ilannah Newton" March 2, ]0r>2.

Thomas Plimpton Acknowledged, 1-1. 8. 1003.

Received, Cambridge July 2, 1()64.

warrantee deed

Indorsed and signed by "Hannah Newton" Cambridge July 2, 1CG4.
Witnesses : Received, 1. 2. 1GS4.
Edmond Angier
Thomas Danforth

iMiddlesex County Deeds, vol. 3, page 231 :

We, Richard and Ann Newton of Marlborough [in Massachusetts Bay], "for a

valuable considcratinn" to Peter Noyes of Sudbury
4% A. of Upland in Sudbury, bounded (etc.)

being one half of the third division of land granted to the said Richard Newton by the
Count of Sudbury, t<i have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Richard Newton his mark & a Seal"
Samuel Hinsdale "Anna Newton, & a Seal" October 1, IGGO.
Jolm How Senr Aeknou-Icdged. 4. 8. 1060.

Received March 12. 1000.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 45:

I, Richard Newton senior of Marlborough, in the Massachusetts colony, in Considera-
tion of a fatherly affection for niy son, Isaac Newton, of the same town, do give unto said
Isaac Newton, 3 A. of Upland out of the homelot, bounded, (etc.)

"delivering unto him at the ensealing hereof one .small piece of silver, coraonly called
three pence in the name of ye premses," to have and to hold.

"The mark of

Witnesses: Richard IIII Newton & a seale"
Jamme Amsden Feb. 22, 1682.
Isaac Amsden Acknoicledged May 4, 1683.

Entered, May 4, 1687.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 45:

I, Richard Newton Senr of Marlborough, in the Massachusetts Colony, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my son, Isaac Newton, of the same town, provided that he
will share equally with his brothers the expense of caring for my wife, his motlier, and
me, if ever we come to want, do give unto said Isaac Newton 7 A. of Upland to be taken
out of the home lot bounded, (etc.)
10 A. of Upland, of my second division of Upland, bounded on the east by my son Daniel,
west, by my son Joseph ; "and have hereby granted sd prmises by delivering unto him
at the ensealing hereof one small piece of silver commonly called three pence in ye name
of ye prmises," to hare and to hold.

Witnesses : "The mark of Richd Newton Illl & a seale."
Isaac Amsden Mar. 17, 1684.
Daniel Newton Acknowledgement, Apr. 17, 1084.

Received, May 4, 1087.
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 406 :

I, Richard Newton of JIarlborough. in the comity of Middlesex, in Consideration of a
fatherly affection for my son, Moses Newton, of the same town, husbandman, do give
unto said Moses Newton
3 A. of land from the homelot, bounded, (etc.) which was granted me by the proprietors
of Marlborough,

A. of Land, bounded, (etc.) which was my second division of land granted to me by
the proprietors of Marlliorough.
7I/2 A. of Meadow in three parcels described and bounded ;

• This word is so blotted with ink that it is almost impossible to decipher the third letter.
The blot covers enough space for "alu" before "ble," and on second examination the word
appears to be "valuable."
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also, right of ("ommonago in said town of Marlljorough proportiouable to 10 A. of my
homelot in said town, together witli all appurtenances growing thereon, ta liorc (mil to

hold.

Witnesses: "Rioharil Newton III his Mark & a seal"

John Johnson July 4, 1C87.

Samuel Stow Acknoirlcdged. Nov. 29, 1(587.

Received, Charlestowne, Aug. 7, 1G95.

irnrraittrc deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 11, page 20:

I. Hiohard Newton of Marlborough, in the County of Middlesex, husbandman, in

Consideration of a fatherly affection for my son. Joseph Newton, of the same town,
weaver, do (lire unto said Joseph Newton,
10 A. of Upland in Marlborough bound E with land of Isaac Xewton, (etc.) being my
third division of land granted me by the proprietors of Marlborough,
4 A. of Meadow, bounded (etc.),

being a part of my second division of meadow,
together with all ajipurteuauces attached to said parcels of land, to hare and to hold.

"Richard Newton III
Witnesses: his mark & a Seal," July 4, 1087.
John Johnson Acknowledged. Nov. 20, 1087.
Samii Stow Entered, April 1, 1001.
inirni liter died

Copied from an old pamphlet, "Leaflet" :

'"A sermon delivered at Southborough July 17, 1827. The day which com-

pleted a Century from the Ineoriioration of the Town. By Jeroboam Parker,
minister of Southborough. Printed b.y request." "John Ifarsh Printer, State

St. Boston. 1S27." The text is Eeclesiastes, 1 :4. The sermon of course has a

little history woven in and here is all of said history of interest to us. I copy
it word by word.

Notwithstanding the usual changes and revolutions iu human society, and the per-

petual fluctuations of property, and after the lapse of nearly one hundred and seventy
years it is evident from the great number of persons now living within the original
bounds of Marlborough, who bear the names of the fii-st proprietors, that their possessions
in many instances are now in the hands of their descendants.

The descendants of Richard Newton, one of the original petitioners, have occupied the
same farm, now within the bounds of Southborough, on which he lived and died, and
where his great-grandson Solomon Newton now lives (1827), aged ninety-three years, and
his descendants to the seventh generation. A rare instance in the History of families in

this ever changing world.

This is all it speaks about any Newtons. Then in the back part of the leaflet,

after the sermon, it gives the names of the original petitioners. In the list

of deacons from 1730-1822 are "Ciideon'' Newton chosen 1756," "Josiah^

Newton chosen 1800." Willard^ Newton, vice president at the dinner. Willard''

and Jeremiah^ Newton on committee of arrangements. Major Larkin" Newton,
assistant to Colonel Jonas Ball, director of the procession.

THE WILL. OF RICHABD NEWTON'.

I. Richard Newton of Marlborough, in the County of Middlesex in their Majesties Province
of the Slassachusetts Bay in New England, husbandman, being in Competent health, and

enjoying the freedom of mine understanding and by reason of m.v great age expecting my
dissolution shortly. Do make and constitute my last Will and Testament in manner
and form following. After the surrender of myself to God my Former and most merciful
Preserver. I. Give grant and confirm to my eldest son John Newton sen' of Marl-

borough aforesaid, house carpenter, and to his heirs and assigns forever, Sixteen Acres
of Upland, more or less, lying In Marlborough aforesaid, being so much of the Thirty
acres long since granted unto me the said Richard Newton for an house lot by the

Proprietoi-s of said Marlborough, which sixteen acres are bounded Eastward, with the
land of my son Moses Newton, Westward, with the land lately in the possession of
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Isaac Newton my son deceased; Northward with the land of Nathaniel Joslin ; South-

ward, with an highway. Likewise I give to luy said son John. Ten acres of land, more
or less of my Tliird division of upland in said Marlborough, bounded Eastward with the
land of James Taylor; Westward and Southward with Common land; Northward with

Stony-brook. And More I give to my said son John, Two acres of land together with

my now dwelling-house, and all the Out-houses thereon erected ; One acre and half an
acre of which two acres is so much of my Addition, or Second Divisio'n of Upland, and the
other half-acre thereof is that which the Propriotoi-s of said Marlborough granted mee
for an house-plat : These two acres last named every way bounded with highway. And
I give unto my said son .John Newton all of my right in Crane-Meadow—Cedar Swamp,
lying in said Marlborough, it being the Twenty First Lot in said Swamp, and is fifteen

rods wide, through the bredth of said Swamp. And I give unto my said son ,Tohn all

my right in Angular meadow in said Westborougli, containing seven acres and an half

acre, more or less bounded Eastward, with meadow lately in the possession of John
Woods senf deceased. Northward, and Westward with Common land. Southward, with
the Brook of Angular meadow. And, I give to my said son John all my right in Cold-
harbor meadow in said Marlborough, containing four acres of meadow, more or less,

bounded Northward by the meadow of Joseph Rice, Southward, by meadow now in the

possession of John Barns, Eastward, and Northward, by C-ommon land. And I give
unto my said son .John a right of Commonage in said Marlborough, viz. for Timber,
Firewood, and feed of Cattle, proiiortionahle unto ten acres of houselot, together with a

Right in all Divisions of lands which shall hereafter bee made by the Proprietors of said

Marlborough of their yet undivided lands, within the bounds of their Township, according
to Ten acres of my house-lot. All the above given Parcels of Upland and Meadow, and
Cedar-swamp, and Right of Commonage, I bequeath unto my said son John, and to his.

heirs and Assigns forever. And I alike give and bequeath unto my said son .John
Newton .senr all my neat Cattle, and all my Swine, as also my cart and all my Tools and
instruments belonging to Husbandry, and half the increase of my Mare, daring the
natural life of myself and of my wife—Likewise I give and bequeath unto my loving
dauglifer Mary, the wife of Jonathan Johnson senr and to her heirs and Assigns, the sum
of Eiglit Poun<ls ten shillings to be paid within Three Months after my death by my
Executor, out of the household stuff which I shall leave behind me at my decease

undisposed of; which said sum of eight pounds ten shillings, together with what my
said Daughter hath already received from me, I allow unto her as her portion. To each
of my three sons, namely Moses Newton senr. Joseph Newton senr and Daniel Newton senr
Also unto each of my Two daughters, namely Elizabeth Dingley senr and Sarah Taylor
senr, I say unto each of these my five Children last named, I bequeath Two Shillings.
and uo more, because I have given a portion to each of them already, these shillings
shall be paid out of what estate I shall leave behind me, and that within Two months
after my decease, to them or their heirs. To Hannah my loving wife, I give all my
Movable goods which I leave behind me at my death. Shee paying out of the same, all

such Legacies as are above mentioned to be paid, (unless providence shall unavoidably
deprive her thereof.) And of this my Will I appoint my loving son Joseph Xewton sen"'

and my loving friend Isaac Amsden Executors. This is my Will witness my hand and
Seal this tweutyeighth day of September, in the year of our Lord Christ, One Thousand,
six Hundred, Ninety and Three, Anno(iue Regni Guilielmi et Mariae Regis et Reginae
nunc Angliae es Qniutn r' I

(re)

Read, acknowledged. Signed & Sealed
in presence of these witnesses

Nathaniel ^ .Johnson
his mark

James O Woods
his mark

John M Maynard Jun'
his mark

Richard IIII Newton
his mark

o
plain wax seal

Charlestown : Novembr IT'li 1701 Ry the Hon''!'' James Russell Escir.
Nathan' Johnson .James Woods & .Ju" Maynard the Witnesses Subscribed personally
appearing made Oath that they were every one of f" prsonally p'sent and saw ye sub-
scriber Richard Newton. Decs'd sign and seal and heard him publish & declare the above
written to be his last Will & Testament and that when he did so he was of a disposing
minde.

Ja Russell

Js P
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From old series A'o. 11.310. Copied out of Book 10, 391-392, in the probate

office at East Cambridge. Mass., July 23, 1908, by Sumner F. Brown, of Xo. 18

Meacham Road, Xorth Cambridge, Mass. He says of it: "The Eichard Xewton

Will has no peculiarities of spelling but those you will notice and the professional

handwriting of that time with curious e, s, t, h, and other letters makes the

reading of it very 'slow at first. Capitals are where I put them and instead of

paragraphs each or some of the separate bequests the "And" is written large.

It is a handsome piece of work." And, also, "This will is well wrritten in old

style hand, some like German Text, on one large sheet of coarse rag paper,

which keeps its color, size about ten by twelve inches. Xo paragraphs but

written continuously from start to finish. Xinety minutes close work, and T

think it verbatim et Literatim, et punctuatim."

From the following data, together with that at hand from the records of

Xew England, it seems to me quite clear, that the wife of Eichard Xewton and

the mother of his children was Anne, younger daughter of Henry and Elizabeth

( ) Loker, of Bures St. Mary in the county of Essex, England, glover.

While I have not found the record of the marriage, nor the date of her birth,

nor the date of her death as proof, the circumstantial evidence is so great that

I am ready, tentatively, to accept the deductions here given as facts, until such

time as further discoveries shall disprove them. I make no pretense of being

authority on the subject. The evidence seems to point to the conclusion that

Anne Loker was the wife of Eichard Xewton. I gather data, sift, deduce,

arrange, and give you the result. Some one with wider knowledge will, I trust,

come after me, who will solve all problems. ,

You will notice the will of Henrie Loker spells the name of the younger

daughter, Ann and Anne. The records of Sudbury, Mass., give her name Anne,
Amie and Amy. I suppose the last two forms were intended for Annie and Anny.
It is not imi5ortant. They spelled all words every way in those days.

For myself I am ready to believe that Eichard Xewton had no other wife

than Anne Loker. I base this opinion upon the facts that there is neither the

death of his wife Anne, nor the marriage with his wife Hannah upon the

records of Sudbury or Marlborough, and that the name Hannah is many times

another form of the name Anna. Neither is this important. He may have had
a second wife.

"Hannah," the wife of Eichard Xewton is named in his will, and died at

Marlborough, December 5, IfiOT. In the record of her death, she is styled

"Hannah sr., w. Eichord." In the deed of Eichard Xewton to John Allen, March
2, IfifiS, of lands in Sudbury, "Hannah Newton" signs with him. Later, July

2, 1664. the same is endorsed and signed by "Hannah Xewton."

[Americans all know what English people do with the letter 11.]

"Hannah, d. Eichard and Anne." is the record of the death of their child.

"Daniel, s. Eichard and Anne," born Dec. 21, 1655, is the latest mention of

his wife, "Anne," until she signs with him to the deed to Peter Xoyes, of land
in Sudbury, October 1. 1666, where her name is written "Ann" and "Anna."

Xotice, this signature is after the signature of "Hannah," above in 1662 and

1664.

Extracts from the Eegisters of Bures St. Mary, in Essex, 1538 to 1635 inclusive,

by Miss Elizabeth French for the committee on English Eesearch of the X. E.

Hist. Gen. Soc. :

Johan Loker buried April 30, 1561.

John Loker, Shyleman, married John Howlet, the daughter of Howlett, Oct. 10,
15G3.

Danyell Lokyar, son of Robert, baptized Dec. 12, 1.563 [Daniel Loker in duplicate
entry].
John Loker alias Ridsale baptized Aug. 16, 1568.
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William Locar baptized Mar. ol. iriT.")
|
Loker in duplicate onti'.vj.

Henry Loker baptized Feb. 7, 1570-7 [Henrye Locar in duplicate entry].

Hugh Lorker baptized Aujr. 25. 1588.

Lucye Loker buried Feb. 3, 1592-3.

Lucye Loker buried Feb. 30 [sic], 1592-3.

Daniel Loker and Mary George married Feb. 17, 1594-5.

.Tolin UiddeLsdale alias Loker sou of Daniel baptized Apr. 25, 1.59.5.

Dorca.s daughter of Henry Riddlesdale baptized .Tuly 18, 1029.

Rebecca daughter of Kdward Itiddle.sdale baptized Dec. 5, 1030.

[The Henry Loker l)ai)tized in 1570-7 is apparently the father of Henry and .Tohn

Loker, the emigrants to New England, as shown in his will, Register, vol. 03. p. 280.

This family is called in the records Loker, Riddlesdale, and Loker alias Itiddlesdale.

E. F.]

These Lokers were probably near relatives, how relate<l we have yet to learn.

I copy them hero that I may not leave out what might prove to be a clue to

further knowledge-

The nuncupative Will of Lucie Riddelsdale als Loker of the hamlet of Bures St. JIarie
in Essex, AVidowe, 1 Feb. 1592-3. She willed and beiiueathed her goods chattals first to

the discharge of her debts, and the apparelling of a child of hers called Hciieri/. which was
to be put forth apprentice, and the rest, by certain men of the parish indifferently chosen,
she willed to be equally divided among all her children, her son Danyell to have the first

and best part, the said Danyell appointed executor.

Witnesses : .John Colman, mynister their, and Mary Gosling. Pi'oved at Sudbury 3
April 1593, and the commission issued to the executor named in the will. Inventory
£9. 17. (Archdeaconry of Sudbury (Bury St. Edmunds), Bacon, 4481.

It would not l)c hard to believe that this "Lucie Eiddelsdale als Loker,"
was the Lucye Loker above, buried February 3, 1592-3 ; and that her son

"Henrey" was the Henry Loker baptized February 7, 1576-7—out- Henry Loker.

Supposing this to be fact, her son Henry who was to bo "put forth apprentice,"'
would be of proper age—that is, sixteen years old, and Daniel, John and William
above baptized might have been his brothers. Of course this is all my supposi-
tion. One cannot resist the temptation to theorize about these matters.

The Will of Ilenrie Loker of Bures St. Mary in the County of Essex, glover, 22 Feb.
10,30. Body to be buried in the Churchyard of the parish of Bures aforesaid. To wife
Elizabeth £12 and all household stuff during the term of her life if she remain single,
but if she marry, eldest son Henrie, son .John, daughter Bridgctt and youngest daughter
Ann to have certain household goods [enumerated]. To .son Ilenrie £12. To younger
sou John £10. To daughter Bridget £5, and 20s. due from .Tohn Mathews of Bures,
shoemaker, and to younger daughter Anne £5, to be paid to said daughters at the several

days of their marriage or at the death of wife. Wife Elizalieth anil two sons shall use

my stock jointly together, and if either of said sons Ilenrie or John shall chance to

marry and so depart asunder in the use of my stock, then the party so marrying, or by
any discontent soever departing, shall go away with half the portion so given them.
Wife Elizabeth and eldest sou Ilenrie sole executors.

Witnesses : John Isaack,
Jefferie Hust.
.John Barmiter.

Proved 15 April 1631 by the executors named in the Will.

(Archdeaconry of Sudbury (Bury St. Edmunds), Colman f. 16.)

"Abstracts of the Earliest Wills on the files at East Cambridge, Middlesex
County, Mass."

Robert Davis. The last will of Robert Davix. being very sicke yet having his perfect
Sence and memory.

It is my will that my wife Bridyct Davis, shall have all my house and land that I have
in Sudbury, and all the rest of my moveable goodes, as my cattle and whatsoever I have
elce, only paying out of it theis Sumes, to my daughter Sarah Davis. £40, when shee is

20 years of age, and to have it in land and Cattle as my wife can best spare ; to my
Bro. John Davis, 40s., and to be payd him with the first oppurtunity that my wife can
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have l(j tieuil It to liiiu
;

to my sistor Marr/urut liciiiict, one cow, and that sliee shall have
it the next 2;ith of Septemr after to my decease. And to Joncph Xcirtoii, £10. if he stay
out his time with my wife: an<l my will is, to give to .1/r. Hunt. 10s.

I make my wife, Biithjct Uaii>,-. and my Rro. Henry Loh-ii; my Executors. 17, 5 mo.
1055.

Wetnes.
mark

Thomas X Goodeuow.
mark

Richard X Newton who deposed at Cambridge,
2, 8mo. 55. Thomas Danforth, Recorder.

Inventory taken by the above. October 2, '55. Sum totnll £171). Os. One house and
land prised at £00.

I consider this will of Robert Davis iniportaiit in establisliing the identity of

Ricliard Newton's wife. It would seem that this will and the will of John

Loker ought to be enough evidence. Eobert Davis calls Henry Loker his Brother

[-in-law, is intended], and John Loker mentions his "Sister Newton."

Again, the mention of "Joseph Newton £10, if he stay out his time," etc.,

would mean that having no son of their own, Davis and wife had contracted with

Newton and wife that one of their many sons should live for a specified time

with his aunt.

And yet, again, that his wife's sister's husband should bo a witness to the

will seems only natural.

Bur.v Saint Edmunds, now a city of 16,500 inhabitants, and Sudbur,y, now a

place of 7,000 people, both in the county of Suffolk, England, and Bures St.

Mary in the county of Essex, appear to have been in the Archdeaconry of

Sudbury—an ecclesiastical district. The two counties lie side by side, separated

by the river Stour, up which, about twenty miles from the head of the estuary

into which it flows, lies the town of Sudbury. Many of the first settlers of

New England came from this vicinity. It seems reasonable to suppose that

Richard Newton and Anne Loker were not strangers to Sudbury in England.
Neither of them were what you might call "very young" at marriage. If

Henry Loker, the father, was born 1577 and died 1631, he would be fifty-four

years of age at death. He might have married in 1600 or thereabout, and his

children all born before 1615. That we do not know. We do know that none
of the children were married in 1631 when he died.

The sons were old enough to carry on their father's business, glover, after his

death, and the older son was made one of the executors—showing that he was
not a (-hild.

In 1G3.S Ivubcrt Davis, aged 30, and his sister Margaret Davis, aged 26, came
over on the shi]> Confidence, as sen-ants of Peter Noyes; this would give their

birth-dates, 1608 and 1612, respectively. I fancy Bridget and Anne Loker's

birth-dates were not far from those two dates. ,

When Elizabeth Loker and her children came to New England does not yet

appear. They were in Sudburj' as early as the fall of 1638, and shared in the

divisions of the lands. The names of the sons appear frequently on the records,

showing them to have been active and enterprising citizens.

The home-lot of Henry Loker was on the Mill Road, Sudbury to Boston, not
far to the west of the millpond. Not far to the east, and between him and the

pond was the tavern of John Parmenter, Sr., probably the same John Parmiter

who, in England, witnessed the will of Henrie Loker, in 1630. Farther along to

the westward was the house-lot of John Loker. It was next to the meetinghouse
lot, and afterward the house and the orchard were bought by the town, from John
and his "Widow Mary Loker"—(she had a life interest in part of the house)
for the minister's house.
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Tte following gives in brief form the family of Anne Loker so far as it is

necessary here:

Hekrie Loker of Bures St. Jlary, in the county of Essex, England, glover; baptized
there February 7, 157C-7 ; will dated February 22, 1630, and proved April 15, 1631 ;

had wife Elizabeth , who with son Harry, was executor of his will. The
widow Elizabeth Loker came to Now England and died at Sudbury, Mass., March 3, 1G4S.
Their children were :

Hexry Loker, born in England ; proprietor at Sudbury, Mass., 1639 ; freeman. May
10. 1C43 ; married at Sudbury. JLarch 24. 1C47, Hannah Brewer, who died there Feb-
ruary 4, 1C70. He died there October 14, 1688.

John Loker, born in England ; proprietor at Sudbury, Mass., 1639 ; took oath of

fidelity, 1645 : freeman the following year ; married Mary Draper. He died at Sudbury,
June 18, 1653.

Bridget Loker, born in England; came to Sudbury, Mass.; married (1) Robert
Davis, who died July 19, 1655; married (2) December 26, 1655, Thomas King (2nd
wf. ) at and of Sudbury. She died the "Widow Bridget King," in Marlborough,
March 11, 1685.

Anne Lokee, born in England ; married Richard Newton, about 1640.

'J'hc will of JoiijJ Lokee of Sudbury, Mass., dated June 17, 1653, mentions his

wife, unnamed, who may marry again; one child under twenty-one years named
John Loher; his brother Henry LoTcer; his brother-in-law Robert Davis and
sister Bridget Davis; and continues; "My will is that my house and lande shall

be equally divided betweene my brother Henry Loker my sister Davis & my sister

Newton and I doe hereby 'make uiy wife my brother Henry Loker & my brother-
in-law Robert Davis to be my executors. ... In witness whereof I have here-
unto set my hand the 17"" day of June, 1653 this is the Marke of

<-f
John loker

set with his own hand in ye presence of Joseph Parmenter, Hugh. Griifen."
One of the appraisers was Eobert Davis. The will entire is below.
John Loker and wife Mary (Draper) had born in Sudbury, September 28,

1653, a daughter, l\[ary Loker, posthumous child; who with the above son,

John, Jr., were all his children. He died June 18, 1653.

There is no will of Henry Loker of Sudbury. In 1678, he deeded his whole
estate, "for love," to his son and daughter Jacob and Elizabeth Moore [Middle-
sex Co. Deeds, vol. 10, p. 93], and Jacob Moore, in 1697, deeded the same 130
acres, to his eldest son Jacob, for a like consideration [same, vol. 37, p. 517].
Elizabeth, daughter of Henry Loker, man-ied May 29, 1667, Jacob Moore, had
twelve children, and died December 14, 1690.

THE WILL OF .UIII.N LOKEK. (VERiiATIM CODY.)

I John Loker of Sudbury beinge sicke in body but of pfeot miude & memory (Blessed be
God) doe make this my last will & testament as followetli I beinge by Gods prouidence
posessed of a house & certayne lande in Sudbury. I beinge maryed & hauinge one child
beinge a sonne his name John Loker & consideringe that the Law here established doth
allow a wife after the death of her husband to enioy a third parte of his house & lande
duringe her naturall life, for the settinge of things in order, my will is that my wife
shall enioy my house & my lande to her use if she remayne a widow vntill my sonn
come to the age of one & twenty yeares, but if she be maryed then shee shall enjoy the
house & all yf lande but vntill my sonne comes to the age of eighteene yeares, and from
that tyme two third pts of the rent of the house & lande shall bee to the benifitt &
pticular vse of my sonne & one third parte to the use of my wife vntill my sonne come
to the age of one & twenty yeares, but if my wife remaine a wyddow then my will is
that shee should enioy one third pte of my house & lande soe longe as shee soe continues,
but if shee be married then my will is that my house & Lande shall bee wholly surrendered
unto my sonne ,Tohn Loker when hee is one & twenty yeares old. And my will is that my
wife shall keepe the house & fences in good reprations and soe leaue them. And because
my sonne is younge & in probability my wife may bee with child againe my will is that
my wife shall bringe vp my sonne & that child or children with whom shee now goes
vnto full age if shee soe long Hue, And in consideration thereof I giue vnto my wife
after my debts & funerall is discharged. All my goodes & cattle whatsoeuer (except my

2
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gunu & sword I and I giue my guuu & my sword unto my sonne John Loker & in case

he dye before lie come to age tben I giue my gun & sword to my brother Henry Loker

prouided always that if my wife dye before my children are brought vp then my will

is that my brother in law Robert Dauies & my sister Bridget his wife lining shall take

my sonne or children to bring them vp, and shall haue the vse of the lande and house

to their vse vntill my sonne come to the age of eighteene yeares, And then the house &
landes to returue wholy to the use of my sonne, And further if my sister Bridget Dauies
shall die Then my will is that my brother Henry Loker shall take my sonne or children

to bringe them vp, And hee to haue the use of my house & londs. As my brother &
sister Dauies were to have it till my Sonne come to the age of eighteene yeares. And
then it is to bee surrendered to the use of my sonne John Loker, But in case my sonne
John dye & there remayne another child of mine aline, then the house & laude to bee to

him or her surrendred when such child shall come to the age of eighteen yeares, but in

case my child or children dye & that I have noe issue, then my will is that my wife

shall enioy my house & land to her proper use whether she bee maryed or a widdow
duringe her naturall Life, And then after her Decease ray will is (hat my house & londe

shall be equally deuided betweeue my brother Henry Loker my sister Dauies & my sister

Newton, And I doe hereby make my wife my brother Henry Loker & my brother in

law Robert Dauies to bee my executors desiring'' them to see this my will & testament

piM'formed
In wittnes whereof I haue hereunto sett my hand lhi> 17"' day of June 1053 This is ye
marke of V) John Loker sett w"'

his owne hand in ye

prsence of

John Parmnfer
Hugh Griffin

17*11. (0) m". 1053:
John Parmeter aiijiearing before Mr Nowell & Cap* Gookine magestrates did depose and
testifie upon oath that the aboue named .John Loker deceased being of good vnder-

standing and memory did make this Last will and Testament.
Thomas Danforth Recorder

[.Mid<llesex Registry of Probate 14283]
1053

J no. Loker
will

1653-G-17

CHILUUEN".

2. ti. Jo^N^ b. Oct. 20, 1041; m. Elizabeth Larkin.

Mary=, b. June 22, l(i44 ; m. Jonathan Johnson, Sr.

Moses-, b. March 20, 1040; m. Joanna Larkin; m. (2 1 Sarah Joslin.

Joseph", b. , 10—
; mentioned in his father's will; m. Katherine Woiids ;

m. (21 Ruth Stone.

Elizabeth-, b.
, 10— ; mentioned in her father's will; m. Jacob Dingley.

Sakah-, b.
, 10— ; mentioned in her father's will ; m. James Taylor.

HAN.XAn=, b. , 165- ; d. April 13, 1054.

Daniel-, b. Dec. 21, 1655; m. Susanna Morse.

Isaac", b. ,
lO—

; mentioned in his father's will ; m. Rebecca .

SECOND GENERATION AND CHILDREN

As an introduction to the second generation of Newtons in Marlborough and
to prevent undue repetition of events in which all of the inhabitants were

engaged, it seems fitting that I here give some account of conditions that obtained

at, and subsequent to, the death of Richard Xewton. I shall then be understood

as I record the events in which the several jiersons were concerned, if I merely
refer back to this, and thus escape the multiplying of words.

In "Queen Anne's War" the French and Indians made repeated incursions

into the colony, killing and carrying away captive the inliabitants (1701-1713).

August 8, 1704, this occurred in that part of Marlborough now Westborough ;

and again on the 18th of August, now the part that is Northborough. The men
and their families were in constant anxiety and danger. To protect the people

3.
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of MarlborouKli the General Court made some provision for their defense, and
the people had erected a considerable number of forts in different parts of the

tovvnsliip to wliich they could resort in time of danger. Twenty-six forts, or

"garrisons" and "garrison houses," as they were called, were designated and
the families residing nearest each were so assigned. I will set down here only
those garrisons that have to do with the Newtons and their relatives.

No. 5. Isaac Amsden's Garrison. It was southeasterly of the East Village,
on the road to Southborough. "Deacon Newton," Thomas Newton and five other
families.

No. 6. Isaac Howe's Garrison. It was on the Southborough road near the
now Newton Eailway Station. Moses Newton, Moses Newton, Jr., John Newton.
Widow Johnson [nee Mary Kerley], David Fay and James Cady.

No. 15. Samuel Ward's Garrison. It was south of the meeting house. Jona-
than Johnson, Sr., William Ward, Widow Hannah Ward and Caleb Rice.

No. 10. John Mathews' (iarrison. It was in what is now Southborough.
William Johnson and Samuel Ward.
No. 17. Daniel Rice's Garrison. It was two miles easterly of the meeting

house. Widow Sarah Taylor. I thinly this was widow of William.
No. 23. Simon Maynard's Garrison. It was on the "Indian Plantation."

Joseph Newton and four other families.

No. 24. John Newton, Jr.'s Garrison. It was in what is now Southborough.
Eleazer Bellows, James Eager, James Newton, Benjamin Newton, Ephraim New-
ton, John Woods and Abraham Newton.
No. 25. Jonathan Newton's Garrison. It was in what is now Southborough.

Moses Leonard (m. Mercy Newton) and four other families.

As near as can be learned from tradition, this was the general location of the

garrisons in 1711, and tlius we learn the neighborhoods in which the different

families reside<:l.

In 1701 the town and church at Marlborough had the misfortune to lose their

minister. Rev. William Brimstead, who died on July 3 of that year. After his

decease an unfortunate misunderstanding arose that greatly disturbed the town.
It took the form at last in an opposition to the settlement of Rev. John Emer-
son of Ipswich to become their minister. The papers connected with this con-

troversy have been preserved, but fail to show the grounds of opposition. The
feeling was probably both iiersonal and sectional. Wliatever the troulile was,
we are indebted to it for two lists of men, which must have comprised nearly
all in the town at the beginning of the eighteenth century. Those who voted in

favor of Mr. Emerson were mostly from the west and those opposed to his

settlement were from the east part of the town. I will set down here only those

we are interested, more nearly, in. Among those to sustain, were the names of

James Taylor, Sr., Joseph Newton, Jr.. and his son Joseph Newton [b. 1699, d.

1713, the only third Joseph there was at that date].

Among those opposed were: John Newton^, Sr., and his sons John', Jr.,

Zaehariah''', Thomas', and John* (son of John', Jr.) ; Moses Newton=, Sr., and
his sons David' and Edward'; Daniel Newton, Joseph Newton, Sr.. James Tay-
lor^ and his son James", Jr.. and Jonathan Johnson.
November 19, 1717, Westborough was set off as a town. Twenty-five families

and six young men were so set off. Among them were Josiah Newton' (son of

Moses-), Thomas Newton' (son of John").
1 October 20, 1744, Westborough was divided, the northern part taking the

name of Northborough.
The Indian Plantation of 0,000 acres was annexed to Marlborough in 1719,

thus restoring its depleted size.

The people of "Stony Brook," as the south part of Marlborough was called,

applied to the town to be set off as a distinct municipality. After some delay
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a line was agreed upon, and the town joined in a petition "with the Stony
Brook men for a confinnation of said township." The territory was set ofi

and incorporated in 1727 by the name of Southborough. Six of the Newtons
signed the petition, and they and several other prominent families were cut
oil with their lands from the old town into the new town. And not only that,
but also a change of county has been made—Marlborough being in Middlesex

County, and Southborough in AYorcester County. Thus Southborough became
the home town of the Newtons of this branch of the family, where Richard and
his wife died and their deaths are recorded. Where they were buried is unknown
to me. but I suppose the interment was in the "Old Common Burial Ground"
in Marlborough.
In the French and Indian Wars, hefore 1757—from 1711-17.50, inclusive,

Marlborough men had seen service both at home and abroad. But the rolls

are said to have been sent to England as vouchers, so no lists of the men are

found here. Many of them, however, are known to have served. Among them
were the following Newtons : In 1718, Gershoni Newton-'"', Jr., and Timothy New-
ton'' (sons of Ger.shoni'', Sr.) ; in 17.54 Timothy^ again; in 175G Gershom'',

Jr., again, and in the same year (1756) under Captain William Williams, at No.

4, Jonas Newton'' (son of Jesseniah^), and this Jonas Newton-* was out again
in the same com])any in 1760; also Archelaus Feltou at No. 4, 1756. and in 1760.

In 1757 two companies from Marlborough marched to the relief of Fort Wil-

liam Henry. In that of Lieutenant vStepheu ^Ma.-siianl was Micah Newton*

(son of Joseph^, Jr.), again.

In 1758 and 1759, on the rolls for the reduction of Canada, are the names,

among many others from Marlborough, of Daniel Newton-* (son of DanieP)
and John Newton^ (son of John-*).

February 5, 1737, certain gentlemen in the easterly part of the town were
desirous of being set off as a separate towni and sent in a petition asking that

they have returned to them "the money that wo shall pay toward the settlement

or gratuity of the minister" if they should be set off within three or seven years.

Among the fourteen men who signed the petition were Uriah Newton-* (son of

Joseph-', Jr.) and Nahum Newton* (son of Joseph', Jr.). The petition was not

granted as to a division of that part of the to-wn.

In 1757 (and before), on account of the "French and Indian Wars," the Gen-
eral Court required the whole people to be organized—the able-bodied for active

and more distant service, the older and those exempt from other causes on an
"Alarm List." In that year two large companies were organized in Marlborough,
to each of which was attached a list of alarm men. In Captain John Weeks'

company was Sergeant Micah Newton* (son of Joseph', Jr.), Uriah* (son of

Joseph-', Jr.), Uriah'' (son of Uriah-*), David Newton' (son of Uriah*), and in

the Alarm List of this company was William Newton* (son of Daniel'). In

the other company under Colonel Abraham Williams was Caleb Newton'> (son

of Jonathan*, Jr.).*

•Warnings.—Th« custom of "wai-niiip out of town" prevailod throiisliuiil llip rrovince.

When a person not an inhabitant came to town to reside, sometimes only for an extended visit,

the net-son into whose family or tenement he came, was reqnired to give notice to the Select-

men, of the name of the person or persons, the place he came from, his pecuniary circum-
stances and the time he came to town. Knowing tliese facts, tlie town autlioi-ities would in

their discretion let them remain or ordei- them to he warned out of town. The ottject of

this was to prevent their gaining a settlement and becoming a public charge. Xo regard was
paid to age, character or sex so far as the notice of coming was concerned ; hut in the

warning, or "cautioning." a discretion was used.

There was a formality in the process of "warning out of tow-n'- which will appear in the

following example.

"Middlesex, ss.

To Mr. Joseph Howe, Jr., ConsliMc lor Ihe Town oj Mnrlhoroiigh, in said Countij ; Greeting:
In his Majesty's name you are hereby required forthwith to warn the several persons here-

after mentioned, forthwith to depart out of the town of Marlborough, viz., Abraham Carly and
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2. JOHN NEWTON^ SK. (Kichardi), son 'of Richard and Anno (Loker)
Newton of Sudbury and Marlborough, Mass., was bom at Sudbury, October 20,

1641, and died at Marlborough, October 16, 1723, aged 82.

lie married at Marlborough, January or June 5, 1666, Elizabeth Larkin, daugh-
ter of Edward and Joanua (

 —
) Larkin* of Charlestown, Mass., where

she was born 5-7-1641, and died at Marlborough, October 15, 1719.

John Newton, Sr., was a proprietor in Marlborough in 1660. November 26
of that year the inhabitants laid out their house-lots. John, with his father, had
been in the township two or three years previous to this division, which was
rather a confirmation than an original grant. His house-lot comprised sixteen

acres.

In 1664 there appears to have been a disturbance in the civil and ecclesiasti-

cal relations of the town, in the perfecting or forfeiture of the titles to the

several house-lots—grants for taxes—time for pajanent of rates, etc. Seventeen
of the inhabitants asked the General Court to appoint a committee with full

power to settle all their difficulties. John Newton and his father were among
those opposed to the appointment of a committee, alleging: "We are willing,
with our persons and estates, to uphold the Authority of the Country, and do
therefore desire the liberty of the law which gives towns power to transact
their own affairs."

John Newton, Sr., could claim all the rights in the lands of the town, as a

proprietor, that went with sixteen acres. At the same time he did not share
in the second division of upland. Against his name in that division are the
words "none due."

Of the first division of meadows, eiglit acres ; second division of meadows,
six and one-fourth acres, 24 rods; of Cedar Swamp eight acres; equal to 22J
acres 24 rods. He did not share in Cold Harbour, Middle and Chauncey Meadows,
as did his father. Of course at this time, 1663-|- he was a young man just com-
ing of age. His rate for the minister was 6 shillings 8 ponce. John Newton's
name is not among those who got the deed of the Indians, for tlie Indian.

Plantation, in 1684.

, During the Indian troubles that ended in 1713 his family was assigned to

No. 6, Isaac Howe's Garrison, on the Southborough Road.

Susanna his wife, and their children, viz., Mary, Moses, Joel. Martha and Job ; David Flint ;

AmaziiUi Knight and Jane his wife; Mrs. Abigail Arbuthnot, and Martha Parmenter. And
to mako in(|uiry into their circumstances, and from whence they last came to this town :

Hereof fail not. and malte return of this warrant, with your doings thereon, as soon as
may lie. unto the Select-men."

Dated, etc., and signed by all the Selectmen, and the report of Joseph Howe, Jr.
• Edward Lakkini, Charlestown ; admitted inliabitant 3()-5-16;!8 ; adm. church 2R-l-l(i?tQ ;

wife JoA.NXA , adm. ch. 8-11-1638-0 and died Jan. 27, IGS.o, ;b. 70. She m. (2) John
Pentacost (2d wf.) of Charlestown, who died Oct. 10, 1607, a\ 00. Edward Larkin's will
dated 15-7-16)31, probated G-2-1652. gives to his wife and five children and one child to be
born. The dau. Haniiiih was to be brought up by "brother and sister Pentacost." Inventory
£123. Chlldreu were; 1, John-, 1640; 2, Elisabeth-, 5-7-1641, m. John Xcwton", Sr. ;
3. llantiiik-. 1643; 4, Thomas'. 1644, m. Hannah Remington; 5, Joannah', b m Moses
Newton^, Hr.: 6, Sarah', 1647.
John Laukix=, b, 10-1-1640; res. Charlestown; turner: d. of smallpox, 17-12-1677; m.

1664, Joanna Hale, dau. of Robert and Joanna. She m. (2) 1685, William Dodge, and rem!
to lieverly 1687. Children were: 1, EilwariP, b. 1668-0; 2, John''. 1670; 3, Joanna' 1673'
4, Robert', 1674 ; 5, Joanna', 1676 ; 6, Sarali'. 1677.

Edward', Jr. (,Tohn2), b. Feb. 22, 1668-0; d. : res. Charlestown; chairmaker ; adm.
ch., Sept. 18. 1715: taxed 1727; tax abated 1735, 1738-0: m. Nov. 1, 1688. Mary Walker,
dau. of John and Hannah (Mirrick) Walker. Children: 1. Eduard*, 1680; 2, John*. 1600;
3. Maru\ 1603; 4, John', 1604-5; 5, Edward', 1606; 6, Joanna'. March 19 or 25 1698-9 (m'
Ebene^cr Newton', son of Moses=) ; 7, Samuel', 1701 : 8, Ann*, 1704.

Tho.aias Larkin= (Edward'), b. lS-8-1644 ; res. Charlestown; d. smallpox Dec. 10 or 11
1677, a;, 33; inventory, £215; m. (1) Sept. 13, 1666, Hannah Reiiington, who died Nov'
8, 1673; m. (2| Emzaiietii Dowes, b. 1647. dau. of Lawrence of Boston: adm. ch., Boston,
by name of Drew in 1675. Children were : 1, Hannah', b. July 15, 1667 ; m.

'

William.
Johnson', son of Jonathan Johnson, Sr., and Mary (Newton=) ; 2, 'Thomas' 1669- 3 EUxa-
beth'; i, Sarah', ItjlZ; 5, Thomas', IQ-Q; 6. Thomas', 1617.

' ' '
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1688. Taxes under Governor Andros. John Newton, Sr.'s rate was, "for

persons and estate," £00-11-05. [More than one poll.]

By the will of his father, John Newton, Sr., received the greater part of the

lands granted to Richard Newton, together with their rights of commonage, and
in the undivided lauds; and also the homestead, tools, cattle, swine, etc., which,

with his ovai property, must have been quite an estate for those times. Besides

being a farmer, his father styles him "house carpenter." It was customary for

a man to have some trade, as well as land. All were farmers.

While John Newton, Sr., appears to be a residuary legatee, his younger brother.

Joseph Newton, Sr.. was made one of the executors of their father's will, and

not himself.

John Newton, Sr., made his will four years before his death. Ilis wife was

living at the time, but he makes no mention of her. She died the same year,

aged 78. Neither does he mention his son Nathaniel and daughter Experience.

Pie makes his grandson, Gershom Newton (son of his son SamueP), residuary

legatee and sole executor; and Gershom, with his uncle, John Nevrton, Jr., gives

bond in £100 each, for the performance of the trust. In his will, John Newton,

Sr., signs with his mark. In his bond as surety for his son Samuel, he signs his

own name. This last-named bond yuu will find inider Samuel's heading, and

it explains itself.

In the bond here given, Gershom signs for himself and John, Jr., signs with

his mark. It seemed to be immaterial in those days which way a person signed.

John Newton-, Sr., and his brother Moses- were made freemen April 18, 1690.

The following deeds, given by John Newton, Sr., are selected for abstracting

because they show the disposition he made of his lands, provided for some of

those dependent on him and provided for the care of himself during his old

age.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 14, page 10.3 :

1. .Tohn Newton Sen' of JIarlborougli, in the County of Middlesex, in Con.iidcration of

a fatherly love for my sou, .Tolm Newton, of the same town, do give unto the said John

Newton
32 A. of T'pland & A. of Meadow bounded (etc., describetl)

in the Town of JIarlborough, all in one piece, being my 3rd. division of land, together

with all appurtenances being thereon or arising therefrom, tu liai-e niid to hold.

Witnesses : ".lohn Newton Senr & a Seal"

Nath" Johnson Sept. 8, 1701.

Thomas Amsden Acknou-lcdpcd. May 21. 170.').

Isaac Amsden Senr Received, Charlestown Fcl). 10. 1700-7.

varrantcr deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 17, page 430 :

I, .lohn Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration

of a reasonable sum of money, to .lames Bradish, of the same town, a worker in cedar,
one cedar swamp lot. bounded, (etc., location.)

arising from a 10 A. house lot granted to me by the proprietors of the said town,

together with all appurtenances thereon lying.
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : •'.lohn Newton Sen'' & a Seal." Sept. 29, 1713.

Abraham Newton his mark .irkiioirlrdncd, Apr. 29, 1714.

Abraham Eager. Received. (Miarlostowu, ^lar. 8, 1714-.").

wavraiitee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 30l'>:

I. .lohn Newton Sen^ of JIarlborough. in Massachusetts Bay. yeoman, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my son, .lohn Newton, of the same town, husbandman, do give
to the said .lohn Newton,
48 A. of Land

(
to right of said John Newton, located without

32 A. of Land
"

Cow Commons
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2 A. of Land within Cow Commons, located and lionndod (otc. I

together with all appurtenances thereto helongiiij;.

to have and to hold.

Witnesses "John Newton & a Seal," Apr. 3, 1714.
Elizabeth Taylor her mark Aclciuiirlcdgcd, Middlesex, Apr. 2(), 1718.
Silena Newton her mark Rccciccd, Cambridge, Jlay 30, 1718.
Joshua Hemenwa.v
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 10.5:

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay. yeoman, do give unto my
son .John Newton,
all my right in all the Common Lands lying without the Cow Commons of Marlborough
(except my interest in the Cedar Swamp).
Witnesses : "In Witness whereof I have hereunto affixed my hand & Seal."

Ester Joslin
1 1

Mark May 3, 1714.
Samuel Lyscom Acknowledged. Middlesex, Mar. (i, 1722.

Received, Cambridge, Oct. 10, 1722.
irarrantee deed

[Neither habendum nor consideration appears in this deed.]

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 104:

I, John Newton Senv of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Ba.v, "in Consideration of a
valuable Sum of Jloney," to Moses Newton Jun'' of the same town
2 A. 10 rods of land located and bounded (etc.)
iu two pieces, within Marlborough, to have and to hold.

W'itnesses : "In Witness whereof I have hereto Set mv hand & Seal"
William Ward Sept. 20, 171(!.
Robert Henry
Jonathan Ward Acknowledged. Middlesex, jNIar. 7, 1718.
warrantee deed Entered, Cambridge, Oct. 20, 1722.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 10, page 84 :

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in JIassachusetts Bay, yeoman, in t'onxideration
of "a valuable Sum of money," to Isaac Temple of the same town, yeoman,
10 A. of Upland and Swampland, located, (etc.) bounded, N. by swamp laud of Joseph
Newton, (etc.) which is part of my first division of land granted to me by the proprietors
of said town of Marlborough,
and all appurtenances lying thereon or arising therefrom,
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "John Newton & a Seal," May 22, 1717.
Daniel Harrington Acknowledged, Middlesex, June 20, 1717.
Thomas Newton Received, Cambridge, Nov. 21, 1717.
warrantee deed

Bliddlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 302 :

I, John Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Ma.ssachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a
natural affec'tion for my grandchildren, Joshua, Sarah, Elizabeth and Mary, children of
my son. Zechariah, deceased, do give unto said grandchildren
14 A. on my Marlborough right
4 A. of Woodland of my last (sometimes called third) division,
(located, etc.) bounded on North by Jacob Newton (etc.) allin Marlborough
10 A. now granted for a fourth division to be taken up within Cow Commons derived
from my house lot where I now dwell
8 A. right in Commons when this division granted by the proprietors of Marlborough shall
be completed
privilege in Cedar Swamp to cut and improve for their own use, (located, etc.) and for
use of Mary Newton while she remains the widow of my son Zechariah, and no longer,
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "jol,n Newton Senr & a Seal"
(xershom Newton Mar. 10, 1718.
Isaac Amsdeu. Aeknowledged. Middle.sex, Mar. IS, 1718

Reeeived, Cambridge, Mar. 22, 1718
warrantee deed
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Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 21, page 288 :

I, John Ne\Yton Sen'' of Marlborougli. in Miissacluisetts Bay, yoeman, in Consideration

of an oljligation by bond to maintain all things necessary for my comfort during my
natural life, made by my son, .John Newton, ilo girc unto said ,Tohn Newton, all my house,

lauds and meadows lying within the Cow Commons of Marlborough (excepting a 2 A.

right which I have granted to my grandson, Gershom Newton)
and a Cedar Swamp (described etc.) (Hirchon Swamp in Westboro in Middlesex)

to liarc and to Iiold '".Tolin Newton his mark & a Seal"

Witnesses : Mar, 31, 1721.

David Fay his mark Acknowledged, Middlesex, Mar. 31. 1721.

John How Junr his mark Received, Cambridge, April 1, 1721.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 21, page 280 :

I, John Newton Sen^ of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration

of my affection for my grandson, Gershom Newton, do (jive unto said Gershom Newton
2 pieces Upland adjacent to I'ine Hill Meadow 1 ... . . .

Y-i my share of Pine Hill Meadow, bounded, (etc.)
[-

1 , ,. ,

2 A. of Land on east of Wolfpen Hill, bounded, etc.) )

'"»' "'"I'ougn,

A 2 A. right within the Cow Commons of Marlborough
and right to cut for his own use wdiat cedar he needs from
Birchon Swamp in Westborough, same county.
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : ".T(dni Newton his mark & a Seal"

David Fay his mark Mar. 31, 1721.

John How his mark Acknowledged, Middlesex, Mar. 31, 1721.

Received, Cambridge, April 1. 1721.

u-arrantee deed

East Cambridge, Mass., .Ian. I. IKIO.

Will of John Newton, MAia.MouotTdii.

Old Series, 1.->,892.

1 Copy made by Sumner F. Brown, for Jlrs. Erniina Newton Li>onard. DelVre. Wisconsin.]

In the Name of God Amen. I. John. Newton Seni of .Marlboro' in the County of Midd>^.

in the Province of the Massachusets. Bay. in New-England being in good Health of Body.
& of. Sound, mind. & iMemory. Do Make & ordain this my last. Will & Testament, in

Manner & form following, viz. I Comit. my Soul, to (iod. that made, it in hopes, of

Eternal life, through the Merits of .Tesus. Christ, my. Redeemer. & my Body to the earth.

out of wdiich it was formed, to be decently buried at the Discretion & Proper Cost. &
Charge of. my Executor, hereafter. & touching the temporall Estate: That God hath.

Blessed, me withall I Despose thereof. In manner following.

Imprimis. I Will that all my Debts be paid.

Item. I Will to my Son John. Newton all my Uights to Undivided lands In that Tract
of. land in the Township of Marlbow. called without Cow:=Comon land, to him & his

forever.

Item. I. give to my Son Samuel Newton. Two. Shillings.

Item. I give to the Children of ray Son Zachary Newton, deceased. A Cedar Swamp.
lying & being within the Township, of. Westbow.' in MiddJ^. aforesd.

Item. I Will that my Son Thomas Newton be acquitted from all Debts yt are due to

me by Bill Bond or any other wa.vs.

Item. I give to my Daughter Elizabeth the Wife of Zachary Eiager. Two Shill.

Item. I give to my Daughter Joanna. Singleterry the Sum of Ten Pounds, to be paid to

her in Cattle Household Stuff Etc.. if so much found at my Decease=otherwise in

Moue.y.
Item. I give to each of the Children of My Daughter Sarah Rugg. deceased the Sum of

five Shillings.
Item. I. give to my Granddaughter. Silence Bruce Such a Sum as being to what she hath

already received of me, added. Sliall be fourty Pounds. She receiving the same in

movable state if a Comijetency left at my Decea.se. other wise in Money.
All the Rest of my Estate I give to my Grandson Gershom Newton, whom I. appoint Sole

Executor to this my last Will & Testament. & do hereby renounce all former Wills. &
Testaments by me heretofore made. In Witness whereof. I have Set my hand & Seal, on
the thirteenth day of Aprill Anno Domini Seventeen hundred & nineteen. & In the fifth

Year of the Reign of our Sovereign Lord King George.
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Will of John Newtos, page 2.

his

jijg John ^v Newton

Robert 5 Euniam mnrk

mark
Nahum Ward IIj S| JliiUl'^.. ss. Cam)). Nov 8th ITZi

Gershom Ward
The foregoUig Will was Exhiliited by Gershom

Newton (sole Exec' nominated by the Testate, therein

mentioned) Nahum and Gershom Ward two of the wit-

nesses thereto subscril)ed present & sworn acfording to

Law: and Testifi that Robert Eunian (who tho by reason

of some Lameness attendins him absent) Signed with

them as a Witness Cv* and (his will is proved : and

admission granted to the abovesai<l Gershom
Bond given — 100"'—

Done at Camb. afrs'd Witness my hand e*''

ffra. ffoxcroft Jun regr

p order Er Foxcroft Jd pr

(Caption on back)
—172;^—

John Newton Sen''.

Will ]. paid
Exhibd 8th Nov>- \T2?>

Entered & lOxnm. Examined
Lib"- 17 p. ad. 22. o

Copy writt out
A F. V. Reg.

Nov. S'h 1723 Know all men by these Presents That We Gershom Newton
Bond. 200"'. and John Newton both of Marlborough in the county of

Middlesex within liis Majesties province of the JIassachnsetts

Bay in New England Husbandmen are holden and Stand

firmly bound and obliged mito Frances Foxcroft Esqr Judge
of the Probate of Wills and granting admissions within the

said County in the full sum of one hundred Pounds Curr*

money in New England to be paid unto the said Judge his

succesors in the Said office or AssigrLS to the true payment
whereof we do bind ourselves and each of us Onr and each

of our heirs Exrs & Administr» jointly and severally for the

whole and in the whole firmly by these present's. Sealed with

our seals. Dated the Eighth Day of November anno Domini
1723 Annoytz R'l Rs Georgii Primo

The Condition of the above written obligation is Such That Whereas the above bounden
Gershom Newton hath this Day taken upon him the office of Executor to the Last.

Will &t<^ of John Newton Sen^ of Marlborough abovesd dec'd by this day proving tlie

same and thereby taking upon, him the burthen of paying the S'l Testators Debts Legacies
E'''—Now therefore if the said Exec'' shall well and truly pay the abovesd. deed's Debts
Etc (as abovesd.) (and in all things (the Same concerning) well and faithfully perform
& Execute the S'd Testators Will and administer his Estate. Then this obligation shall

be void otherwise in full force

Signed Sealed & Delivered

in presence of us. Gershom Newton \ ]

Nahum Ward Di Supra do; Executed his

Fra : Foxcroft .Tuur. Cor. Era. Foxcroft Jus. .T. Pacis John '1 Newton
| |

mark

The foregoing will and probate are on one side of one sheet and numbered

("I.") one. The bond of Gershom and John Newton is on one page of paper
and nmnbered "2." The caption on tlie back of probate is:

—1723—
John 2 Newton Senr

Bond Excel'

Nov Sth 1723 X

Marlboro.

The "2" in tho caption is the number of the paper in tlie docket envelope.
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BONU.
JOHN NEWTON & MOSES NEWTON

Sureties for Samuel Newton.
Know all men by these prseuts that we John Newton and Jloses Newton of y^ Town of

XIarlburi-ow inye County of Midd^ in New England do owne & acknowledge ourselves to

ow and stand justly indebted to our Soveraign Lord and Lady W'" & Mary King and

Oueen of England &e. Defender of ye Faith iny<; full and Compleat Sum of one hundred

pounds Sterling. Y'' Same to be well and truly paid to Mr Samil Andrews Treasure' of

yL' County of Midd" as aforesd. To the which payment well and truly to be made to

him the said Sam" Andrews Treasurer or his successor in said office We ye said John
Newton and Jloses Newton do bind our selves jointly and severally likewise our heirs

Executors & Adminrs firmly by these p'seutz. In witness our hands & Seals this Twenty
fifth day of Octob>' Anno Domini 1000. Anno R K's & Regina Guileslmi & Maria Anglia
&c  

The condition of this obligation we recoginsence is such, that where"^ Sam" Newton
son of ye said John Newton, and — Rebeckka his reputed wife are p''senteed by ye
• Jrand Jurors of this s'd County of Jlidd'' for Juc ofs If ye said Samuel Newton and
Rebeckka his reputed wife Shall and do prsonally appear at y^ Next Court of Assessants
To bo held in Boston and these do ^^ An.ser'' tlieire .said Law P'sentements of ye (irand

jurors above s"d and do there abide ye Determination of said Court and not depart without
licens and if ye said Sam" Newton do in ye mean time do abstain from ye Company of

said Rebeckka his reputed wife, then this obligation to be void and of none effect,

otherwise to stand and be in full power Force and virtue.

Signed. Sealed &c John Newton [ j

lu presence of

Sam" I'hipps The mark of Moses m Nowton [ |

James Taylor.

"This Bond is on one side of a deckle-edge sheet of paper. Outside fly-specl<ed

and yellowed. The writing is so condensed, and the Letter of the old style, it

is difficult to make out, hut tliis is a pretty fair copy,"—Statement of Mr, S, F,

Brown, copyist,

CHILDREN.

11. ti. John", b. .Tune 5, 10(57: m. Hannah Jlorse.

12, tii. Samuel', b. Dec. 2.3, KJfIS
;
m. Rebecca Newton.

13, till. Zaciiariaii', b. March 25. 1G71 ; m. Mary Axtell.

14. iv. Elizabeth", b. Jan. ?,, 1()72; d. in Marlborough, Jan. 18, 175G ; m. Zachariah

Eager, son of William and Ruth (Ilill) Eager* of Maiden, Cambridge anil

Marlborough, Mass. (when he was born does not ajjpear), d. in Marl-

borough, July 5, 17-12. They lived in Marlborough, where their children
were born, namely :

• William Eager' of Maiden, Cambridge and Marlborough, Mass,, was married in Maiden,
Mass.. 7-10-lG.jO, to RiTii rin.i., dan. of Abraham and Sarah (Long) Hill of ('liarb'slnwn.

born there 2-4-1640. died at Cambridge, 0-ll-lC7n-8n, aged 30. He m. (21 in Cambridge,
April 13. 1080. "Hester Coi.e (Lyuia, wid. of Arthur'il." He was in Cambridge lietween

1072 and 1082 ; was one of the proprietors of the Ockoocanganset Plantation near Marl-

boroiigli, purchased of the Indians in 1084, and removed with his wife, Lyoia, to Marl-

borougli about 1082. There is mention of an account due from liini to .Tobn Simple. laborer,

servant to .lolui Allen; also mention of .lobn Salter (servant with William Eager), who threw
Mrs. Agur (Eager) into the fire, 22-11-1073, and was sentenced to the Bridewell. William
Eager's will, dated Dec. 1087, mentions wife Lyoia, and children, William-; Zachcry- (wf.
Elizabeth Newton) ; Abraham- (wf. Lydia Woods) ; Zendhcll" ; James'; Jacob-; Sarah';
Margaret-; Mercy'; Li/flia': Esther': liiitlt'; and one (mborn. He died in Marlborough, April
4, 1090. Of the above children I have found some of their birth dates; ZerubbeW. June 8.

1672; Martha', Nov. 20, 1074; Hiith'. Eeb. 1, 1077; Sarah', June 25, 107!); Margaret-.
May 2,"), 1081

; all born in Cambridge; Marcij', Oct. 20, 1082; Lydia', June 20, 1084 ; James',
Sept. 21, 1080 ; John', June 6, 1089 ; tliese last born in Marlborough.

ZF.uinaEL Ea<!Ek-, res. Marlborough: m. 1098, Han.nau Kekley, b. 1078 (dau. Henry* and
wf. Elizabeth); will dated 1745; died 1747. Children: Hannah'. 1G99 : Vriiih'. 17(i(i ;

Hep^ihah', 1702; Jacob', 1704, d. 1723; Damaris', Sept. 11, 17—; Moses' and Miriam', 1712;
John', 1718.

jAiMEs Eager=, b. Sept. 21, 1080; m. Marlborough, April 2, 1713(7). Tabitha Howe, dau.
of Thomas and Sarah (Hosmcr) Howe of Marlliorough, b. 1084. Children were: TasMi',
b. Jan. 14. 1713; Ilezediah', Dec. 1, 1715; James', Mch. 0, 1720.
Uriah Eager', born April 4, 1700 ; died Dec. 30, 17S0

;
res. Marlborough. He marched as

Ensign to Cambridge on the Lexington alarm, and was afterward promoted to a Captaincy ;

lu. (1) 1727, Sarah Brigiiam (dau. of Capt. Nathan and ElizalH>th), b. Dee. 14. I'ol. d.

Nov. 5. 1744; and he m. 1740. Rebecca Rice, who d. 1790. Children were; Nathan', 1731;
Mary', 1733; Fortunatiis*, 1735: Elizabeth*, 1737; Uriah', 1740; Hannah', Dec. 29, 174],
m, Feb. 10, 1761, Uriah Neuton, Jr. I See also Abner Newton m. Vashtl Eager.]
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]5. 1. Ruth' Eager, b. Doc. 2(l. 10!U ; ra. .luue 18, 1740, John How.
Ki. 2. Elhahclh' Eaiicr, h. Jlnrch 27. IGftC; d. Jan. '.I. 179(1, in 94tli yr., (J. S.

17. 3. William' Eaijir, h. Feb. 14, 1(!V>7.

18. 4. Thankful' Eager, b. Dec. 20, 1G09; m. Rrown.

19. 5. Mary' Eager, b. Nov. 18, 1702.

20. (j. Jonathan' Eager, b. March 21, 1705; d. Oct. 25, 1772; unin.

21. 7. I'hineas' Eager, b. July 30. 1707; d. Mny 28, 1729.

22. 8. iiarqaret* Eager, b. July 19, 1709; d. July 19, 172().

23. 9. Aaron' Eager, b. Feb. 1, 1712-13; ni. Mni'y ; d. Nov. 11, 17.50,

24. 10. Zachariah' Eager, h. Sept. 10, 171(i.

25. tv. Thomas', b. Dec. 27 or 29, 1074; m. Kecord Ward.
20. vi. Joannah', b. May —, 1077; m. in Framiugham, Mass., April 5. 1713,

Ebenezer Siugletary.*
27. 1, Joanna' Singletarii, b. April 22, 1714, in Framingham.
28. 2. Ehenezcr' Singletunj. Jr., b. Sept. 9, 1710, in Framingham.
29. vii. Sarah', b. Nov. — , 1079; d. in Framingham, May 7, 1710; m. in Concord.

Maxs., by Justice Minot, Nov. 18, 1702, .Jonathan Kugg,i son of .John and
Hannah (Pre-scott) Rugg of Lancaster and Concord, Ma.ss., born in Con-

cord, Feb. 10, 1G80, died in Framingham, Dec. 25, 17.56. They lived a

short time in Marlborough, then settled in Framingham. She had four

children. He married two more times, see below. Children were;
30. 1. liatlmheha' Rugg, b. Oct. 20, 1703, in Jlarlborough.
31. 2. i^urah' Rugg. b. Oct. 2. 1705, in Framingham.
32. 3. Hepiihali' Rngg. b. Jan. IS. 1707-8, in Framingham.
33. 4. Ahraliani' Rngg. b. April 27, 1710, in Framingham; d. there May 4, 1710.

34. viii. Nathaniel', b. Dec. 12, 1080 [dup. Jan. 28; and Hist, of Jlarlboro, has Feb.

8. 1081. This last is the more reasonable date, if his sister Sarah was b.

Nov. — , 1070], He is not mentioned in his father's will and probably died

young.
35. ix. Experience', b. May 1. KWS ; is not mentioned in her father's will and prob-

ably died young.

3. MAEY NEWTON^ (Eichard'), daughter of Eichard and Anne (Loker)

Newton, from Eiis'land to Sudbury, Jlass., was born at Sudbury, June 22, 1644,

and died at Marlborough, Mas.s., December 28, 1728, aged 84.

She married at Marlborough (and this is the first marriage recorded in the

town). October 14, 1(503, Jonathan Johnson, Sr., son of William and Elizabeth

(Storey) Johnson§ of Charlestown, where he was bom about 1631, and baptized

* See Singletary note to Ichabod Newton".
:i: JONATH.VN RtT:i; m. (•_•» in Framingliam. Dec. 11. ITlo. Hannah Siugletar.\' of Framingham.

by whom he had five oliildren. She died and he m. (,'i) Elizalieth , who survived him.
His children by wf. llaimah wore; Mihcttihil. 1>. Sept. 1."). 1711. in. Mch. .•!n. 17:!;;. .Tosepli

Bigsby of Hoplvinlon ; JIannah, b. Nov. 2.S. ITl.'J ; Jonathan, b. Nov. 27, 171G ; John, b.

June 18, 1718; Ebcuc:er, b. July 22, 1720, d. Aug. 10. 1720.
John Rugg (father of Jonathan) lived in Lancaster, llass. ; m. there May 4, IGGO, Hannah

Pkescott and had there these children: Jolni, June 4. 1002: Uarra, July 11, 1604: Thomas.
Sept. 1."., 1000; Joseph. Doc. l.".. lOO.S ; Hannah. 2-11-1070; Rebecca, 10-3-107:1; and in

Ciincord, Jonnlhan. Feb. 111. 1080.

suppose John Ui^gg (father of .Jonathan, b. 1080) to have been the son of John Rugg
who m. 1711. H.vxN.vH Shkpheud "both of Concord." and the son of John Rugg of Lancaster,
who in 1055 bought estate and house of John Druiker in Charlestown ; freeman. 1000 ; wf.
Martha Prescott. who gave birth to two chihiren in Ijancaster. 17-11-1055. and she and they^

J^jnd 24-11-1055. I have not the data to verify it.l See note to John Newton',
aiarch 18. 1001-2, at Lancaster, there w'ore enumerated in the settlement of the garrison

for that town John Rugg. John Rugg. Jr., Joseph Rngg. and others.

§ Wii.Li.\M Johnson', one of the early settlers of Charlestown, Mass.. was born at Canter-
Iniry. Kont county, England, in l(i02

; l)ocamo an inhabitant of Charlestown in l(i:i4 ; and was
made freeman of Massachusetts Colony, March 4, 1034-5. He was a Puritan ; of good educa-
tion, and brought with him from England a wife, and child, and means. He with his wife
Ei.izAu.ioTii joined the Charlestown church Feb. 1:3, 1034-5, of which they continued momliers
until death. He was a man of energy and business methods. Within the first four years of his

residence, he was assessed for ten separate parcels of land, which he cultivated—a farmer—
"planter" he calls himself in conveyances. This was his loading business. Possessing a

clay-pit. he was also a brickmakor—a secondary occupation. His hmiso-lot fronted lull feet

on the now JIain Street of Charlestown, near the present Square, and was about 120 feet

deep. On this lot stood the house in which all his eight children were born except the
eldest, and in which he died. There were also on the lot two barns and two brickmaking
kilns. He held several town offices. His signature is that of a practical penman. He had
but the one wife, Elizarbth Story, whom he married in 10:jo [White Family Quarterly,
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August 14, 1641. He died at Marlborough April 12, 1712, aged 71. By oceupa-
tiou he was a blacksmith, also fanner, and in the latter part of his life he

taught the town .school. He was well educated; his father also gave him a trade

and made him a legatee in his will. He received his share in his father's and
mother's estate in 1087, £20 in about "an acre and a half of land in the East-

field," which in 1707 he sold to his nephew for £30. The records show seven

conveyances of real estate to and from him.

Before his marriage he went to reside in Marlborough about 1662. There can

be no doubt as to whose son he was, for the Records of the Selectmen of Charles-

town make a note of the fact that Jonathan John.son "came to town, to his

fatlier William's house, from Marlborough, April 15, 1670."

On settling in Marlborough be received from the town the house-lot of 30

acres that had been set apart for a smith in the first division. The lot was one

of the most eligible in the village, being located directly south of the Old Com-
mon, "on a hill south side of the Meeting-house." Half of this he sold May
25, 1663, but bought it back, February 15, 1678-9. He was the first blacksmith

in Marlborough. The following is the town's order and the conditions of his

holding: At a meeting of the town March 29, 1063, among other matters, "It

was orde'''' that Jonathan Johnson shall have the Thirty Acres of upland formerly

granted to A smith with all acconnnodaco[ns] Answ'ble & suitable thereunto,

on Condition y' the s"^ Jonath[an] doe dwell in this Towne seven yeares, & doe

the Townes w'orke as A Smith, & also if he at y'= seven yeares end leav[e] the

Towne doe his endeav'' to settle anoth'' Smith in his Roome, both w'''' if hee doe

the s'' Land & accomodacons sha[ll] bee his, & his heirs & Assigns forever: John

Ruddocke, Recorder." The rate he was to pay to the minister apportioned May
7, 1603, was 6 shillings. Having sold half of his homelot, his portion of the

other divisions—meadow and swamp lands—were proportionately smaller. Of
the 2d division of uplands he had 3| acres, 1st division of meadows 7i acres,

2d of meadows, 6 acres, of Cedar Swamp, 7i acres ; of Cold Harbor, Middle and
. Chauncey meadows, of each, four acres. := 51|. He also bought in with others,

without the consent of the C^ourl, and thus illegally, some of tlie Indian reserva-

tion "Plantation." In 1088, his taxes under Governor Andres were for person
and estate, 04s. 02d. In 1085 he bought of Prudence Russell, 20 acres in Marl-

borough. In 1694, he sold the same to T. Russell. His name appears on other

legal papers, as witness, etc.

Jonathan Jolmson, Sr., of Marlborough was freeman July 21, 1085. Jonathan

Johnson, Sr., in his lifetime gave to his children and grandchildren portions
of his property and disposed of the rest by will, making his wife and only sur-

viving child, William, executors, and the latter residuary legatee. The will is

Vol. I, p. 72] in Engl.Tiul. Slio died Oct. G. 1G84. Slic liore liim six sons and two daughters.
His will, datpd Doc. 7. ir,77. O. S.. two days before liis deatli. gives to his wife Ei.iz.iBF,Tii.

and (liil<lrr>n. upon whom he had bestowed poi-tions as they sell led in life. Inventory. f.'^OS. 4s.

His widow, Er.iz.\BETii, married (2) Oct. 24. 1B79. Thomas r.\RTER (2d wife) of Charles-
town, blacksmitli, son of Thomas Carter^ of same town, blacksmitli, immigrant. He died
Dec. ."iO, 1004, in S8th year, G. S. The children of Wili,i.\.m and Klizabeth .Tounson were :

1, Jnhti-, b. 10.'),1 in Eng., res. Haverhill and d. there 1708 a-. 70 yrs., G, S.. blacksmith. He
was killed by the Indians. He m. (1) Elizabeth Maveiicl; ; m. (2) Haiiih ttiUn; m, (,"!!

Katherini- (tikippcr) Marriicl; (wid, of his tirst wife's brother) ; 2. liuhnmiili", bap. 1035, m.
John Knit/ht, Jr., res. C'harlestown : o. Joseph-, bap. 10.37; res. Haverhill; d. tliere Nov. IS.

1714, farmer; m. (1) Miiria Soiitlir ; m, (2) Ilunnah Tenny of Rowley; 4. Elisabeth-, bap.
1030; m. (1) Bdirard Wijer of Charlestown ; m. (2) H'iHiVim Monroe of Lexington; had
children by 1st husband; ,"i. Jonathan-, bap. Aug. 14, 1041; m. Marj/ Xen-fon- (dau. of
Richard') ; G, Nathaniel-, born about 1043; mariner, prob. died at sea; m. (1) Joanna Jjonij
of Cambridge, who m. (2) Chi i.^toplirr Gonilirin of Charlestown; 7. '/.aehariah-, b. about 104ii ;

res. CharlestoT\'n. and later near Mistic River ; farmer, brickmaker, miller, was living 1717
a?. 71 yrs. ; m. Elizabeth Jeffs of Boston, who was an heiress (dau. of .Tohn Jeffs, mariner) ;

8, Isaac-, b. about 1040; res. Charlestown and d. 1711 in G2d yr. ; gunsmith; m. Mary Htone
(dau. of Nicholas, shipcarpenter of Boston), Notice how many of these men were blacksmiths.
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dated March 18, 1711-12. No inventory was returned. The will begins by say-

ing: "I recomend my Soul to the hand of God that gave it me hoping through
the Death and merits of Jesus Christ, to obtain pardon of all my sins and to

inherit Eternal Life, and my Body I comit to the Earth . . . nothing doubting
but at the Gencrall Resurection I shall receive the same againe by the mighty
power of God."
He gives his homestead and all his personal property to his wife, Mary, "for

her conrfortable subsistance during her widowhood with free leave of acts of

charity"; "with the advice and consent of the Minister and Deacon, to sell of

the outland for her comfort : and if she should marry," then what he has given
to her is to go to his son William, who "if she should be in want to take fillial

care of her." He says he had given to his son Jonathan, while alive, and his

wife since his death, his portion : "but still, my fatherly love is so to his chil-

dren," etc., whom he names, he gives small sums. To his daughter Mary's hus-

band he gives his "Coopering Tools," showing he had yet another trade, and
"As to my dau. Mary Mathes, though she be dead yet I remember her"; and

says he had completed her portion by a deed of land to her children, and appoints
his son William trustee of this deed. To his grandson Joseph, Jonathan's young-
est son, a lot of land. To granddaughter Hannah, who was living with him,
£20. To Huldah Whitney, £G, if she remain with his wife till 18 years old.

He "wills" his son William to take good care of his son Thomas while he lives.

The widow Mary Johnson survived her husband 16 years, and did not marry
again. It is pleasant to think of her living quietly by herself in the homestead,
"on a hill south of meeting house" and "the Old Common." The house was
near the garrison-house of Samuel Ward, Sr., to which the family of Jonathan

Johnson, Sr., was assigned.

It was not until after January 10, 1699, when the town voted to build a

schoolhouse, that "Mr. Jonathan Johnson was employed as a schoolmaster
several years in succession." At that date he was 58 years old. I like this

kindly old man, who is my ancestor. Capable in so many lines—farmer, black-

smith, cooper, active and energetic in business during his prime; then studious

and passive, and a schoolmaster ; during the last thirteen years of his life,

with his equally aged wife, gracefull.v waiting till their change come.

Since writing the above I have obtained a verbatim cop.v of the will of Jona-

than Johnson. I will not re-write; but will give both as they are. The will

shows the manner of the times, and the particular care that nothing be over-

looked.

X(i. 12(i;)4
I Kc'vcrscl .ronatliiui .Inlinson Will

Iter. vol. i:! TiiRO 78. Exliib. ]:i May 1712

Registrod Lib. 1.^. fo. 6.5 to 6S

In the nanie of Ood Ampii tl\o fiKlitopiith of March 1711 I .Jonathan .TohiLson of Marl-
l)iirongh in the County of Jlidilleso.x in new england yeoman being aged and somewhat
infirm in body but sound and jierfeot and memory tlianljs be to god for it and calling to
mind the mortality of my body and knowing that it is apointed for al men once to dye
do make and onlain this my last will & testiment that is principly and first of all I give
and Iteeommend my soul into the hands of god that gave it mee hoping throng the death
and merits of .Jesus christ to obtain bardon of all my sins and to inherit eternal life and
my body I commit to the earth to be decently buried at the discreshon of my executrix
a executor Ilerafter named nothing doubting but at the ienarall resurection I shall
resciue the same again by the mighty power of god and as toucing my outward estate
where with god hath pleased god to bless mee with in this life I give demis and dispos
of as followeth. Item that all my debts be truly paid by my executrix and executur in
conueniant time after my death. Item I doe giue and bequeth to mary my beloued wife
all the lot or Lands I now dweel on both fenced and unfenced with all the priueleges
thereof to Ilnr withall the building theron and all my cattle hors and swin and all my
mouvable goods of all sorts and all the mony I haue in hand or in bonds in whos hands
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so ever it is and all my lands within the cow common pxcpt about seven and twenty
Acres tliat I bane in a deed give to my sun William near Stony brook to settle bis sun
William on. all which I give to hur for Ilur comfortable subsistance during Hur Widdo-
bood : with free leave for acts of cbaryty and if all the aboue said will not sufBse I

further give Hur leaue with the aduice and consent of the miunister and decon to sell

of the outland for Ilur comfort and if she should marry then the aboue said estate to

be restored to my sun william and he if she should be in want to tak a filial care of

Ilur ; and as for my sun Jonathan Johnson I gaue him good part of liis porshon before

he dyed and the reiuainder of what I did intend for him of his whole porslion I haue

giuen to his wife in a bond : and in Land and meadow which I haue sine his decece

haue giuen to Ilur and his children : but still my fatherly loue is so to his children that

in this my Last will that I do glue to each of them, that is to say Timothy Jonathan
Jotham and Joseph six sidling apec to be by my Executer giuen to them that is to say
to Timothy Johnson liis six shilings won year after my decease and Jonathan three yers
after end to Jotham and Josejih wdien they shall be aboue won and twenty years old and
as for his Daughters Sarah Martha Mary and Ilanna I giue to each of them flue shilings

apiece to be i)aid when they are of the age ot eighteen yers old apeece by my executer.

and as for my Daughter Jlary JIathes though shei> be dead yet I do remember Ilur and
I haue giuen to Ilur in hur lifetim part of hur ponshon in a deed of gift in land and
medow to Hur and Hur children and now I haue completed wdiat I intended for their

porshon in a deed of lands to Ilur chilldren : Item I giue to my grandaughter Ilanna
tliat now Hues with mee twenty pound ten wherof shee sluiU haue l)etwen this and hur

mariag and the other ten pound w'ithin three years after my decece. Itim I giue to

Ilulda Whitny six pound if she Hue witli my wif whil shee is eighteen years olid : to be

paid to her within won year after: Itim I giue to my sun in law Job mathes my
coopring tools to be deliuered to him within tliree month after my deceac. Item I giue
to my sun William all my Lands without the cow common to hira and his Hairs executers
and asign for euer wiling him to take good care of his sun Thomas whil he Hues and
that he may be comfortably lirouided for. when he is dead all the rest of my Lands and
and estate whatsoeuer that is not menshoned and ilisposed of before after my wines
decece I giue to my sun William Johnson to him and his hairs Executers and asigns
foreuer

Also I do order, will constitute and ordain and make my beloued wif and my sun
William Johnson Executrix and Executers to this my last wil and testiment;

Further I Giue unto my Grandson Joseph Jonson (He being the youngest sou to ray
Late son Jonathan Jonson Deceased) my Cedar Lott Lying and being near Chancy
Meadows : Further I make my well beloed son William Johnson overseer Trustee and
Keeper of a Deed of (Jift of Lands nia<li' unto my (Jrandchildren to John Daniell and
Liddia Jlathews and Kuth Matheus which sd Deed is to be by him my s<l son Kept
untill such time as they my s<l Grandchildren Pay unto me or my Heirs or Execr the
sum of Ten Pounds to witt that John Mathews affores'' Pay four pounds Daniell Liddia
and Ruth Mathews pay each and every of them Respectively the full and Compleat sum
of Forty shillings ij

Peace; at ye payment of all and every of the sums afforesd, my
will is that sd Deed shall be Delivered to them; the I^awfull Interest of y" sd ten pound
being by each person above named to l)e paid together with the Principall according to

each iiersons proportion therein In wittness whereof I have Hereunto affi.xed my Hand
and seal this eighteenth Day of niiirch in the eleventh year of the Reign of our Soverain
Lady Anne over England &c tjueen year 1712

Declared signed and sealed

In presence of us wittuesscs
Peter Rice
James Taylor
Benjamin Rice

Jonathan Johnson

[Reverse] *****:: ^^ * *

Midsex Camb 13«li May 1712 This Will was this day Exhibited by the Widow & Son
Esecut'i'. herein named for probate & y" three witnesses were psent and made Oath that

they see the testator Jonathan Johnson Signe & Seal & heard him declare this Will
to be his last will & Testatm— & that at same time he was of sound memory to the
best of their understanding And the same is proved & allowed. And y" Administation
thereof is Comitted to Jlary Johnson & William Johnson ye AVidow & Son of ye Testat
& Execuf in sd Will named as aforesd well and Faithfully to Execute the Same accord-

ing to the true Intent & Cleaning thereof & bond is taken for ye paymn* of the Debts
& Legacys In Testimonie hereof I have hereunto set mv hand & the Seal of the Office
Dated as Above sd £100* Bond

pr Pra : Foxcroft J. Prob'
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CIIILDHEX.

3(). i. Maey^ Johnson, b. Sept. i», KHU; d. at Marlboriuigh. June 22, 1710; m. at

Marlboroush, Sept. 20, KiSli, John Mathew.s ithin name is spelled also-

ftlathls, Mathes in the records], a physician. They resided in tliat part

of Marlborough that wa.s set off as Southboroush. Five children were

born to them in Marlborough. He m. (2) Dec. a, 1713, Sarah (iarheld.

Children were :

37-41. 1, Marij\ b. , d. 170G ; 2, LyiUa', 1091: 3, Bulh\ 1C03 ; 4, Jiihn. ,h:\

1694; 5, Uuiiicl'. 1697.

42. ii. William' Johnson, b. Dec. 1.5, 1G05 ; d. June .5, 1754, in his S9th year; m.

(1) in 1GS8, Hannah Larkin, daughter of Thomas and Hannah (Rem-

ington) I^arkin* of Charlestown, where she was born July l.">, 10()7. She

died at Marlborough, "1st w. William, Dec. 8, 1090." She had tour

children. He m. (2) about 1099, Hannah Rider, who bore him eight

children. All of his children were born in Marlborough, where he resided.

His lands were in what became Southborough and his family was assigned

to No. 10, John Mathews' (Jarrison (liis brotlier-in-lawl. I find nothing

further of Hannah Rider. William' JohiLson joined deeds with Larkin

heirs, 1692. Children were :

43. 1. WiUiuiii' Johnson, b. Feb. 22, 1089.

44. 2. Htuuiuh* Johnaon. b. July 20, 1(191; m. Jan. 2(1. 17i:'.. Thomas Stow.

4."). 3. Thfjman* Johnson, b. Aug. 28, 1094.

40. 4. Miinf Johnson, h. Dec. 4, KKX". ; m. Nov. 12, 17 IS, Thomas Green.

47. 5. Moses' Johnson, b. Sept. 2.">, 1700; m. March l."i, 1727, Sarah Bush.

4.S. (i. Ruth' Johnson, b. Jan. 1(5, 1702; m. Jan. 20. 172."'i. Daniel Woods.
49.* 7. Hrpzihnh' Johnson, b. April 5, 1704; d. Jan. 19. 1719.

Tid. 8. EHzuhcth' Johnson, b. July 18, 1705.

51. 9. EbcnczLi' Johnson, b. Nov. 6, 1707.

.52. 10. Mercif Johnson, b. Dec. 14, 1709.

53. 11. Isaac' Johnson, b. April 12, 1713.

54. 12. Jacob' Johnson, b. April 6, 1717.

55. iii. Jonathan" Johnson, Jr., b. Jan. 2. 1067-8; ra. Dec. 24, 1689, Mary Kerley,

b. about 16)66, d. in 1741, aged 75. She was probably daughter of William

Kerley. J Mr. .Johnson was slain by the Indians Oct. 12, 1708. They lived

in JIarlborough, where their nine children were born. During the Indian

troubles, the family of Widow Mary Johnson was assigned to No. 6, Isaac

Howe's Oarrison. The children were;
56. 1. Timothji' Johnson, b. Jlay 18. 1690; m. 1713, Ruth Mathews.
57. 2. Jonathan' Johfison. b. June 13, 1692; m. 17'23, Abigail Bellows.

58. 3. Man/' Johnson, b. Sept. 5, 1094.

59. 4. Sarah' Johnson, b. March '25, 1095.

00. 5. Jothani' Johnson, b. March 30. 1099.

61. (!. Martha' Johnson, b. Jan. 26, 17U1.

62. 7. Maru' Johnson, b. Oct. 2, 1704.

63. 8. Josci)h' Johnson (twin), born March 2. 17(17; m. 1730. Hanuali T.ruc<' of

Jlendon. This is the .loseph .Johnson who is montinned in the will of his

grandfather and given a lot of land.

04. 9. Hannah' Johnson (twin), I)orn JIarch 2. 17<I7.

4. MOSES NEWTON^ (Ricliardi), sou of Ricliard and Ainie (Loker) New-
ton from England, and of Sudbury, Mass., was born at Sudbury, October 20,

16-45, or March 26, 1646. Both dates are given in the records, and as that there

could not have been two children born at those dates, I have supposed the first

date was the birtli and the second the date of baptism. He died at South-

borough, May 23, 1736.

He married at Marlborough October 27, 1668, .Toannah Larkin, daughter of

Edward and Joanna ( ) Larking of Charlestown, Mass., and sister of

* See note to .Tohn Newton- for Thomas Larkin-. son of Edward^.

i William Kerley w'as early in the (.^olony, and a man of prominence. Lands were assigned
to him on Podock's Island. Nantucket, in 1642. and in Marltiorough in 16157. He was for

several years a Selectman; was appointed liy the General Court to lay out a tract of land

between Concord. Lancaster and Oroton. He died in 1684. His will mentions his wife. .\nna.
dan. of TnoiiAS Ki.xo ; liis brother Henry, to whom he gives his sword. l)elt and oflier arms
and military books; his lirother-in-law. Nathaniel .Toslin. and his fatlier-in-law. Thomas King.

§ Larkin. See note to John Newton-'.
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his brother John's wife. The date of her birtli is not given ; but it would
be about 1645 or 1646, as she is placed in the order of her father's children.

She was the mother of all of Moses Newton's cliildren. She died at Marlborough,
December 2.5, 1713. "Wife of Moses Sr."

He married (2) at Marlborough, Ajn-il 14, 1714, Sarah Joslin, whom I suppose
to be daughter of Nathaniel and Sarali (King) Josliu'*' of Lancaster, and after

the destruction of that town of Marlborough, whose will, dated 1694, mentions
several daughters besides daughter Sarah, and sons Nathaniel and Peter. Peter's

family was killed by the Indians, 1692. Nathaniel (the son) lived in Marl-

borough, and requests an administrator for his sister, Sarah Newton's estate,

as below. She was probably born at Lancaster, and the town record of it was

destroyed. Born about 1660.

To us who are not familiar with such documents, having no furtlier need
of them, the contract of marriage given below, of Moses Newton and Sarah Jos-

lin, is interesting. Interesting, also, for its many signatures. Here Moses New-
ton signs with his mark. On tlie inventory of James Taylor's estate he sig'ns

his own name; as also hero do his brother, Joseph Newton, Sr., and Nathaniel
Joslin. Sarah Joslin seems to have had enough of "whether money moveables
Lands or whatsoever:" to require that the court appoint an administrator of

her estate; and at the request of her brother, Nathaniel Joslin, Isaac Temple
of Marlborough was so appointed. lie calls him, "my Brother Isaac Temple."
Isaac Temple and Martha Joslin, married 1699, in Marlborough, may be the ones,

and probably were.

Sarah, "wife of Moses Newton, Sr.," died at Marlborough, November 4, 1723,

aged 63. The following March 9, 1724, her brother asked to have an adminis-
trator appointed, and on June 1, 1724, Isaac Temple was appointed and gave
bond in the sum of £100.

In regard to the present condition of these old legal papers, the copyist states

of the marriage contract: "This was too faint for me to trace, and has been

through the emery process, as it is all to pieces." Of the second paper—the

request for administrator : "This was a small slip of paper and has been emery
processed." Of the fourth paper—api^ointment of administrator: "This is a

large sheet of good rag paper, and written in large hand on the upper half of

the sheet." Number three paper is the bond of usual wording, the body of it

omitted here. [See the Bond in administration of Edward Newton's' estate.]

There was no inventory or other papers.

• Thomas Josi.ix'. aged 4:',. and UEbKCC.i. Ills wife, aged 43, with five children, emliarked
at liondnn, Api'ii. 1633, for Aniei-ii-a. and wltied in ITlnghani, Mass., where he was a pro-

prietor in ](io7. lie and liis son Xitlhuiiifr- subseribed to the town covenant in Lancaster,
1G54. TuoM.isi died 16(iO, aged abont (J.H. His widow ni. fj) IIUU. Wii.Li.i.M Ki:rm:v. The
ages of the five children are given at oml)arkatlon. and there was an older son Abraham- who
came a short time after (1047). also a brother of Ahinhnm, llcnitj^, who was conspicnovis in

New Hampsliire and Maine in the early Indian wars. Cliildren were: Abraham^, b. abt. 1615,
m. Bettrice ; Rebecca-, "aged l.S," b. about 1617 : Dorolhti-, "aged 11," b. abt. 1624 ;

KathatticP. "aged 8," b. abt. lSi;7 ; m. Sarah King; EJizabrth-, "aged 6," b. abt. 1620, and
Uenrij^. \ b^''

ABR.\H.\ii Jo.sLiN-, b. England about 1615; mariner: moved to Lancaster before 1663 and
died before 1670; wife Bettrice: most of their children born in Ilingham : Abraham^,
Philii)^, XathanicP, Joseph^^ Alarif^, Ilcmtf^, Rebecca^.
Natiuniel Joslin= (Thomas'), b. England abt. 1627: settled first in Lancaster, and after

the destruction of the town by Indians, he rem. to Marlboro. He d. 1604. He m. Sarah King,
dan. of Thomas. She d. 1706. The births of his eight children are not all preserved. The
oldest was NathanicP. b. 16.J8, d. 1667, and the second was Sarahs, b. about 1600, m. Moses
Newton- (2d wf . i

;
the sixth was \iith(inicV\ Jr.\ and one was (V) Martha'^, wlio m. Isaac

Temple.
Nathaniel Jo.slix^ Jr., b. ; d. 1726; m. 1682, Hester Morse' (.Toseph=, JosephM.

who d. 1725, ». 61. Their children, b. in Marlb., were: Hrstei-*. 1683; Mary^, 1683, m. 1709
James Newton"; yaticiicc*, 1686, d. v.; ymhunicP, 1680, d. v.; A'athaniel^. 1691; Israel'.

1692; Martha', 1694, d. y. ; Experience', 1696; Abigail*, 1608: .Joseph', 1699; Summia',
1701 ; Abraham', 1704, m, 1728 Jemima Snow (whose oldest child, Jemima Joslin'', b. 1720,
m. Elnathan Newton) ; Thomas', b. 1707, m. (2) 1740 Liic)/ Forbush (whose 2d child, Israel

Joslin^ h. 1743, m. 1765, Ann Newton, dau, of Gershom, Jr.).
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oldest

15.898. serie.s

#1.
Moses Newton S
Sarah Newton

Lodged by Isa temple
13. March, 1723

Cited Next Kin. Etc.

Marlborough.

11311

Copy writt for Fay.

Sarah Newton. 172.'>

Marlbroug.
Know all men By these Presents : that : y*. I. Moses
Newton Snr. of the Town of. Morlbroug in the Connty of

middlesex. in the Masatiisets Bay in New Ingland Do Agree
and bargin, with Sarah. .Toslin of the Above sd Town and

county, in manor and forme as followeth : That if the said

Jloses Newton Snr. do marrie with the abouesd Sarah.

Joslin. that I do. Acquet all the Estate that the abovesd

Sarah Joslin now has whether Mony moveables Land or

whatsoever : never to have Rite Title or interest therein

In the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and
fourteen And in the Thirteenth year of Her Majesties Raign.
Dated the twelfth day of April : 171-4

Signed Sealed and. Delivered
in the presence of us.

witnesses

Joseph Newton sen
Isaac Temple
Nathanl Joslin

Midlsx.

Moses. Neton Senr.

Moses Newton Snr
His m. Mark.

Moses.

personly apeared before me
and acknowledged this above writen Istrument
to be his act and deed—
Jeanuary 2 : 1723'- Tho How

Justces. Peaces

Sarah Newton
Request for

appt of Admr.

1 OS
>; o o
S K -
9 o Cm

M " uj

.a y ®
a "o

O Ui 3

11.311

#4
Sarah Newtons

Admin Certifct Paid

Certificate

of Appt. of Adrar.

To the Honorable Frances Foxcraft Judg of probate of

Wills for the County of Midilsx, I desire you to put in my
Brother Isaac Temple of JIarlborough Administrator of. the

Estate of my sister Sarah. Newton Dece'd of Marlborough.
Nathaniel Joslin.

Dated Marlborough.
March. 9 : 1728/4.

To. all. concerned. Greeting
It is hereby Certified that .Vdiiiinistration of the Goods and
Chattels of Sarah Newton (late the wife of Moses Newton
of Marlborough in the county of Middlesex) formerly Joslin

deceased Intestate was Committed to Isaac Temple of Said

Marlborough Hu.sbandman &''".

Done at Cambridge the 19th of June 1724
P. P Foxcroft JJ- prob.

Attest ffran fEoxcroft Jun Reg

Bond.

paper #3 in

docket. Envelope
#15898

oldest Series

Sarah Newton.

Isaac Temple of Marlborough and Jonathan Paige of.

Groton Husbandmen in the County of Middlesex

Francis Foxcroft Esqr
Middlesex One hundred pounds

Judge

Nineteenth June One thousand
Seven hundred and twenty four annoque Regni Georgii

Decimo/
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Isaac Temple this day admitted admin'' to the Estate of Sarah Newton
(tlie wife of Moses. Newton of Marlborough abovesd) formerly Joslin

deceased Intestate.

Sealed and Delivered
in Presence of.

his

Edward Larkiu Jur & Isaac O Temple
Fras Foxcroft Jim' mark

Jonathan Page

Moses Newton received his ijortion of liis father's estate during the father's

lifetime. It was probably part of the thirty acres granted to Richard Newton
for a house-lot, and was what in the will is described as "bounded, Eastward
with the land of my son Moses" of the land given to son John. The records also

mention "lands granted to Moses Newton," and again, "Some plats of Land

excepted Granted to Moses Newton sen' a Liberty to make use of the stream of

Stony Brook And the use of the Land about where his Iron works are."

I was glad to find this about the "Ironworks." Very many of the Newrtons

of the Richard branch have been blacksmiths, gunsmiths, etc., workers in iron.

The genius for it seems something inherent. They called them "Smiths" in

those days, and the ability to be a "Smith" was counted as an asset to the

town one lived in.

What these Ironworks of Moses Newton, Sr., were I do not know. It was

probably a smelter, or a blomary, or a foundry; something more than a

blacksmith's shop. They did things in a small way in those days, but got the

results they desired. Wliat leads me to think the ironworks at Southborough
was of the kind above mentioned is that it is said by the historian of Sudbury
that witliin the present [1800] century, iron ore dug in the town was laden on

boats at Old Town Bridge and taken down Sudbury river to Chelmsford.

Moses Newton, Sr., was of those who bought lands in the Indian Plantation

and got illegal deeds. What his venture was in acres does not yet appear.

Some of this—34 acres of it, he sold in 1700, to Daniel Rice [see below].
In 1G88, taxes under Governor Andros, Moses Newton, persons and estate,

£00-06-04.

In the controversy over the settlement of Rev. Mr. Emerson, Moses Newton
and his sons David and Edward were opposed to it. He became freeman April

18, 1690. This of course carried church membership with it. In one mention
of him which I have seen he was styled "Deacon Moses Newton." I do not know
about that. In the Indian wars and troubles 1700-1713, Moses Newton, Sr., his

son Moses, Jr., and John Newton \vith their families were assigned to Isaac

Howe's Garrison, No. 6, which was on the road to Southborough, near the now
Newton railroad station.

In the settlement of the "Garrison of the West Regiment of Sliddlesex, March
1692," there were stationed in Marlborough 113 men. Of these, twelve men
were apportioned to a group of Moses Newton and five other families.

Moses Newton and his wife, Joanna, were members of the church at Marl-

borough. They had their son Edward baptized in the First Church in Charles-

towm. that being the church of her parents. The record there is: Baptized,
3-4-1676, "y'' son of Moses Newton & Joanna his wife, of y^ ch of Xt in ilarl-

borough." In regard to this wife Joanna, I desire to call attention to the fact

that she was permitted to put her "mark and seal" to at least one of the deeds

by which her husband conveyed his real estate. It was not then customary, I

am told, nor needful, that the wife sign.
In King Philip's War, Marlborough, being a frontier town, was severely

checked in its growth by the invasion of the savages. Though there were soldiers
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stationed there (some in the home of Moses Newton were billetted), yet so

stealthy was the approach of the Indians, that the troops afforded little pro-

tection. After a while they were withdrawn. Within four days after the with-

drawal of the troops the Indians again appeared. The following I qnote from
Mr. Packard's account of the town, as given in Barbei''s Historical Collection.

The story is told in many other books; but in whatever phraseology the story

rmis Moses Newton is given credit for being the hero of the day. It is stated,

that "on a Sabbath, when Mr. Brimstead was in sermon, March 20, 1G76, the

worshiping assembly was suddenly dispersed by an outcry 'Indians at the door.'

The confusion of the moment was instantly increased by a fire from the enemy;
but the God whom they were worshiping shielded their lives and limbs, excepting
the arm of one, Moses Newton, who was carrying an elderly and infirm woman to

a place of safety. In a few minutes they were sheltered in their fort with the

mutual feelings peculiar to such a scene. Their meeting house, and many
dwelling-houses, left without protection, were burnt. Fruit trees pilled and

hacked and other valuable effects rendered useless, perpetuated the barbarity of the

savages many years after the inhabitants returned . . . many left their farms
until the seat of war was farther removed." Hudson, in his history of Marl-

borough, states that Moses Newton "received a ball in his elbow, from the

effects of which ho never fully recovered."

There are many deeds on record conveying lanrls to and from Moses Newton,
Sr. Some "lots and parcels" ho received from his father, some by grants from
the proprietors of Marlborough and the Indian Purchase, and some by pur-
chase f'-om the other proprietors. I have taken from the records only a few of

these deeds—those that he gave to his sons—making a specialty of them, as being
somewhat historical of himself and of them. I give an abstract of them here,

all in one place, where they can be the more easily consulted. He began to

settle some of his lands on his sons in 1702, and continued to one after another

the gifts until all had had a portion. In 1713 he made over his homestall

(containing over 140 acres') to his two sons, Jacob and Ebenezer, who were then

unmarried and living with him. In 1722 Ebenezer married a niece of his

mother (who bore the same name) and in 1724, Moses. Jacob and Ebenezer
made other deeds, dividing the property their father had given thein jointly.

Moses Newton was part owner of other lands in Marlborough, which were sold.

Abstracts of two such deeds are here given.

First and last Moses Newton, Sr., was quite a large landholder for those

times. Just the extent of his holdings is unknown to nie. There was certainly
the more than 2.30 acres he gave to five of his sons ; and the more than 140

acres of homestead settled on the sons Jacob and Ebenezer; with the interest

in "A certain lot of land, Quonsiganiog Farm," acreage not given, and the

part interest in the tract of more than 360 acres conveyed in 1725. As for the

other deeds, they may be consulted.

Midrllesex County Deeds, vol. 13. 713 :

I, Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Ray. in consideralioit of

( husbandman 1.

30 A. of Upland and
4 A. of Meadow
received already of Daniel Rice of the above mentioned town of Marlborough, do sell

unto said Daniel Rice
30 A. of Upland
2 A. of Meadow and
4 A. of Swamp
and all the appurtenances lying thereon.

being my first division of land, swamp and meadow in a parcel of 6,000 A. purchased
from the Indians by certain inhabitants of Marlborough, to have and to hold "without
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disturbance or Contradiction of me y^ said Moses Newton Senr or of Johannab Newton
my wife." "We y aliove named Hoses Newton Sen"" and Jobaunah Newton have
Iiereunto put our hands & Seals."

Witnesses: "Moses 'Newton tC- a Seal" July 27, 1700
Caleb Rice AcknoicU:dged, May 24, 1705.

Joseph Rice Received, Charlestown, May 29, 1705.
varrantcc deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 13. page 759 :

I, Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay. husbandman, in Con-
sidcrntion. of a fatherly affection for my son, Edward Newton of the same town, hus-
bandman, do give unto said Edward Newton
30 A. of Land bounded (etc.)

the lot formerly granted to Nathaniel Rice in tlio first division of the 00(10 acres pur-
chased from the Indians.

4 A. of Meadow bounded easterly by Joseph Newton, (etc.l
2 A. whereof were formerly granted to Nathanel Itice, and 2 acres whereof were
formerly granted to Edward Rice, to have and to hold.

Witnesses "Moses Newton Senr i)is mark & a Seal"
John Amsden Jan. 13, 1701-2.
Thomas Amsden Aeknou-lcdfied Mar. 22, 1703.
Isaac Amsden Received, Charlestowne, Sept. 11, 1705.
warrantee deed

fWifc ".Johanna" mentioned.]

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 13, page 223 :

I, Moses Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a

fatherly affection for my son. David Newton, of the same town, do give unto said David
Newton
20 A. of Upland (bounded, etc.)

a part of the third division of land granted to John How Sen'', dece'l,
2 A. meadow (bounded, etc.)

which I purchased of John Bellow's,
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Moses Newton Sen^ his mark & a Seal"
John Amsden Jan. 13, 1701-2.
Thomas Amsden Acl-nowledged, Charlestowne, May 20, 1702.
Isaac Amsden Received, Charlestowne, May 20, 1702.
warrantee deed

[Wife "Johanna" mentioned. 1

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 107 :

I, Moses Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a
fatherly affection for my son, Moses Newton, of the same town, i/o give imto said Moses
Newton
15 A. (description) granted to me by said town of JIarlborougli, (bounded

by meadow of Richard Newton)
1 piece of medow (description) part of my father, Richard Newton's Meadow
2 A. meadow (bounded on one side by Jloses Newton Jnnr) part of my

father, Richard Newton's meadow
1% A. (description)
to have and to hold.

"M. Newton Senr jjave Set to my hand & Seal"
Witnesses Mar. 22, 1703.

Isaac Amsden Junr Acknowledged, Mar. 22, 1703.
Mo Amsden Received, Cambridge, Oct. 10 1722.
Isaac Amsden
ivarrantec deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 16, page 321 :

I, Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my sous, Jacob Newton and Ebenezer Newton, of the .same

town, provided the said sons, Jacob Ebenezer Newton, provide for me and my wife and
support us hereafter, and give us a decent burial on our decea.se, do give unto said Jacob
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and Ebpnezer Newton all my liousp, buildings, and lands where I now dwell

all lands and rights in mj' possession within Cow Commons
except a piece of meadow at Stony Brook which I reserve for myself, to have and to hold

"Moses Newton Senr his mark and a Seal Johannah Newton her mark
Witnesses : and a Seal," June .'?, 1713.

Abraham Eager Acknotcledged, June 8, 171o.

Lydia Eager her mark. Received, Charlestowne, June 29, 1713.
icarvantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 17, page 5G9 :

I, Moses Newton Sen' of ISIarlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideration of a

fatherly affection for my sou, .Tosiah Newton, of the same town, do give unto said Josiah
Newton
S% A. Upland (bounded) (which were a part of my 15 A. granted to me

by the proprietors of Marlborough,)
2 A. Meadow (bounded) . (formerly granted to Nathaniel Johnson)
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Moses Newton Senr i,is mark & a Seal"
Jacob Amsden Feb. 8, 1714.
Abraham Amsden Acknowledged, Mar. 14, 1714/15

Received, Charlestown, Dec. 9, 1715
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 310 :

I. Moses Newton Senr of Marlborough in Massachusetts Bay, in consideration of a
fatherly affection for my son, James Newton, of the same town, do give unto said James
Newton
5 A. of Upland bounded E. by Stony Brook, W by Roger Bruce's, S. by James Taylor
Junr
6^/4 A. of Upland (description in Marlborough Records)
which are a i>art of the 15 A. recently granted to me by the proprietors of Marlborough,
also

10 A. Town right "without the Cow Commons"
to have and to hold, this land to he a "free gift" forever.

Witnesses: "Moses Newton Senr iiis Mark and a Seal" Feb. 8, 1714.
Jacob Amsden Acknotcledged, June 27, 1710.
Abraham Amsden Reeeivcd, Cambridge, June 4, 1718.
varratitce deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 19, page 317:

I, Jloses Newton Senr of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration
of a fatherly affection for my son, James Newton, of the same town, do give unto said
James Newton
30 A. of land (where said James Newton now dwells)
taken upon right granted to my father, Richard Newton, to hare and to hold.

Witnesses : "Moses Newton Senr his mark and a Seal"
Josiah Newton Apr. 9, 1714.
Abraham Eager Acknowledged, Middlesex, Jan. 27, 1716.

n-arrautec deed
Received, Cambridge, June 4, 1718.

Middlesex Co. Deeds, vol. 20, page 231 :

Moses Newton Senr of Marlb., yeoman, to Elnathan Brigham of Marlb., yeoman, in
Consideration of a sum of money (not specified)
30 A. Upland (and grants arising therefrom)
2 A. Meadow ) , , . , s

4 A. Swamp f
(described)

and rest of land yet to be taken up after first divisions
all of which was granted to him by proprietors of Agogonquamessett
to have and to hold

Witnesses : "I, Moses Newton have hereunto put my hand and Seal"
Abraham Eager Apr. 9, 1714.
Josiah Newton

, Acknowledged. Aug. lo', 1714.

Received, Cambridge, Mar. 25, 1719.
tvarrantee deed
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Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 20, page 44 :

A certain lot of land. Quonsiganiog Farm, formerly granted to Mr. Increase Nowell,

was sold to Dea John Ilayns and Lieut. Josiah Hayns formerly of Sudbury, deceased,

and Mr. Nathaniel Tredway formerly of Watertown, deceased ;
Moses Newton was one

of the present part owners of this property.

Sold, April 1, 1717.

Entered, June 11, 1728.

Jliddlesex County Deeds, vol. 23, page 343 :

I, Moses Newton and I, Ebenezer Newton, both of Marlborough, iu Massachusetts

Bay, husbandmen, Moses Newton in Consideration of a father affection for my son,

Jacob Newton, of the same town, husbandman, Eljenezer Newton, in Consideration of

the sum of 10 shillings, do give unto said Jacob Newton

% share in the house where Moses Newton now dwells

1/2 share in the 44 rods of land thereto belonging
A. 120 rods Land (described)

1 A. 40 rods Land (described)
4 A. Land (described) (\'-2 A. being by way of exchange)

(2 A. whereof the said Jacob Newton and Ebenezer Newton had in common) with the

barn thereon standing
3 A. CO rods of Upland and Meadow (described)
8 A. 135 rods of Upland and Meadow (described)

*(2 A. adjoining 8 A. and 132 rods above mentioned set out in way of exchange)
21 A. of meadow (described)

SVa A. (described)

4% A. (described)
10 A. (described)
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Moses Newton his mark ra and Seal Ebenezer Newton & Seal"

David Fay His Mark Apr. 0, 1724.

Robert Thorne Acknowledged, Middlesex, May 14, 1724.

Received, Cambridge, June 11, 1724.

tcarrantee deed

Middlesex Co. Deeds, vol. 23, page 342 :

We, Moses Newton and Jacob Newton both of Marlborough, iu Massachusetts Bay,
husbandmen, Moses Newton in Consideration of a fatherly affection for his son, Ebenezer

Newton, of the same town, husbandman, Jacob Newton in Consideration of 10 Shillings,
do f/ive unto said Ebenezer Newton
Vj share iu Moses Newton's dwelling house

% share in 44 rods thereto belonging
1 A., 115 rods of Land
10 A., 16 rods and Barn standing thereon
14 A., 125 rods, meadow and woodland (described) (% A. by way of exchange)
9% A. meadow (description) (next to Moses Newton Juni)
4 A. meadow (description)
4 A. meadow (description)
8 A., 40 rods (description)
G A, 40 rods (description)

81,^ A. (description)
2 A. meadow (by way of exchange) (description)
to have and to hold

'"Moses Newton His Mark m & Seal Jacob Newton His Mark J & Seal"

April G, 1724.

Witnesses Acknowledged, May 14, 1724.
David Fay His Mark o Received, Cambridge, June 11, 1724.

Robert Thorne
warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 25, page 13G:

We, Samuel Wheelock, Nahum Ward, Elias Keyes of Shrewsbury, in Massachusetts
Bay, yeomen, and Thomas Hapgood, Moses Newton and Daniel Bartlet of Marlborough,
in Massachusetts Bay, yeomen "for divers good Causes and Considerations" to Capt.
John Keyes of the same town of Shrewsbury, yeoman,

• From the wording of the deed it is doubtful if this item is included In or in addition to
the previous item.
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107 A, 8 rods bounded (etc.)

167 A. 140 rods bounilod (etc.)

24 A. 12 rods bounded (etc.)

3 A. 12c rods bounded (etc.)

9 A. meadow (described etc.)

SVa A. bounded (etc.)

1% A. bounded (etc.)
to have and I0 hold.

Witnesses : "Samuel Wheelock, Nahum Ward, Elias Keyes, Thomas
.Tames Keyes . Ilapgood's T mark Moses Newton and Daniel Bartlett
.Jonathan Witt with a mark g and their Several Seals."
Jno Banister June 1, 1725
warraiitee deed Reecived, Cambridge .luly 13, 1725

Wlietlier or not Moses Newton, Sr., was more than an ordinary sort of a man,
I have no data at hand. That he was chivah'ous, and ready to come forward in

defense of his own rights and the rights of the comniunity, is shown in his

active defense against the Indians and his firm stand for political freedom.
That he was a good citizen and had the confidence of his fellow townsmen is

shown in the fact that he was elected selectman of the new town of South-

borough, at its first meeting in 1727. That he had and transmitted many of

the traits of character that are noticeable in his descendants now living, there

can be no doubt,—we see and recognize tliem frequently. It is written that the

evil men do shall descend to the third and fourth generation; but that their

good deeds affect their posterity for a tliousand years.

The year after Mr. Newton had given his homestead to his two sons, with

the life interest for himself and his wife, his daughter Mercy died, leaving her

new-born babe to her father to bring wp, and she was with them during the

remainder of his life. His wife died in 1723. In 1724 he made his will—
twelve years before his death, and as many of widow'erhood. It is pleasant to

think he had the little granddaughter, Mercy Leonard, to cheer and comfort

during those last years.

The Will of Moses Newton, Sr. (Verbatim Copv.)
Series A. Case 43331. Recorded Vol. I. Page 106.

Will allowed Aug. 11, 1736.

In the Name of God Amen. The Third day of April Anno Domini One Thousand
Seven hundred twenty and four Annoq. RiR^. Georgii JIagna Brittania &c Decimo.
I Moses Newton of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex within his Majesties province
of the JIassachusetts bay in New England Yeoman being sound in my Understanding
& Memory Do make & Ordain this ray last Will and Testament Vizt. Principally &
first of all I give & recomend my Soul unto God who gave it, hoping thro' the Merrits
of Christ my dear Redeemer to obtain the remission of all my Sins & to inherrit ever-

lasting life. And my Body I commit to the Earth, (in hope of a happy & .Joyful
resurrection) to be Decently Buried, at the discretion of my Executors.
Item I Will that all my Just Debts be duly paid & discharged by my Executrs.
Item I give unto my four Sons, (whom I have heretofore Assisted in their Settle-

ments) namely Moses Newton, Jonathan Newton, James Newton & Josiah Newton, to
each of them Ten Shillings in Silver Money at eight Shillings & Ounce Troyweight, to

Compleat their portions out of my Estate—
Item. I give unto my Son in Tvaw John Bellows five Shillings in Currant passable

Money
Item I give unto my Grand Daughter Mercy Eeonard all the wearing appan-el which

were her Grandmothers (my Late Deceased wife) And whereas my Daughter Mercy
Leonard at her decease committed the care of her Daughter the aforesaid Mercy Leonard
unto me and my wife, and (after our Decease) to my Son Jacob, My will "is that in
case my sd. Grand-Daughter shall Continue with my Two Sons Jacob & Ebenezer (who
now dwell together) or with either of them untill She be Married, or have Attained the
Age of Eighteen Years That then my sd. Two Sous, or such one of them as She shall
choose to dwell with after my Decease Shall pay and Deliver unto my said Grand
daughter A good Feather Bed and Bedding a Suit of Curtains & Valiens Two pair of
Sheets, and Two Cows
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82. viii. Mercy', bom Feb. 10, IGSO ; died al thi> birth of hei- daughter, Mercy', which

occurred at Marlborough Dec. 1, 1714. She married at Marlborough May
15, 1705, Moses Leonard,* son of John and Sarah (Chandler) Leonard, of

Bridgewater, Mass., probably born there, about 1677, and died at Barre,

Mass., "Lt. Moses Leonard," Dec. 10, 1775, "aged about 98," G. S. They
lived in Marlborough, where their three children were born. lie married

(2), possibly at Marlborough, Aug. 8. 171G, Mrs. Hannah (Woods) Wither-

bee, who bore him two children, and died Sept. 7, 1751, and he married

(3) (int. in Dudley, Nov. 12, 1757), Sarah Hall, "widow of Thomas
Hall late of Dudley." She was living in 1770. While in Marlborough
Moses Leonard lived in that part which became Southborough. In the

Indian troubles his family was assigned to No. 25, Jonathan Newton's

Garrison—brother of Mercy'. After the death of Mercy, his wife, Moses
Leonard bought land in Worcester and removed there in 1717, where he

became prominent in the affairs of the town, and Ensign of militia. He
was a person of energy and thrift, as the number of conveyances by him
would indicate. In these conveyances he is styled farmer, Yeoman, Inn-

holder, Gentleman. He bought in, and removed to, in .succession, Brooklield,

Hardwick, Leicester, Rutland (and its several "Districts") and last Barre,
where he died. Their children were:

83. 1. itoscs* Leonard, Jr., b. Nov. 1, 1700; m. (1) ILarriet Beulah ,
who

died 1780; m. (2) 1782, Mrs. Hannah (Gassett) Rice; 10 children. He
died 1788 ; res. Worcester, Barre and Warwick ; farmer, "cordwainer" ;

active citizen.

84. 2. E:ra* Leonard, b. Sept. 19, 1711 ; m. 1737, Olive Smith, dan. of Benjamin
of Roxbury and Hardwick. She died 1798, aged 85 ; 10 children. Res.,

Hardwick, where he was an active and trusted citizen, and removed, 1797,
to So. Wilbrahani. where both he and his wifi' died. He died 1798. in his

87th year.
85. 3. Mercy* Leonard, b. Dec. 1, 1714; d. June 5, 1795, at Bennington, Vt. We

seem to be more interested in this child of Mercy (Newton) Leonard,
because the mother died at her birth and gave the child to Moses Newton,
who brought her up, and had her with him until she nmrried—a child, as

it were, of his old age. He gives to her in his will about the same portion
that it was then usual to give to a daughter when she marries, and pro-
vides that she shall be maintained from his substance until she does marry.
But he lived to see her settled in life. She married May 29, 1732, Samuel
Robin.son, Jr., sou of Samuel and Sarah (JIanning) Robinsont of Cam-

• Leonard, sometimes written Leonardson, Lunnerson and Lennee, is always written by
the family Leonard. Solomon Leonard (prob. the son of Samuel) seems to have emigrated
first from England to Loyden, Holland, with liis father, and later to New England. He was
in Duxbury before 1G37. The bond given by his son to settle his father's estate was dated
Oct. 27, 1675. He was an original proprietor of Bridgewater, Mass.. and settled theje. His
wife was Mary

,
who survived him. The names, without birth dates, of his children,

are all that can be found, namely; Hnnmcl'-, b. abt. 104o. m. (1) Abigail Wood, m. (2)
Deborah ; John", b. abt. 1045, m. Sarah Chandler; Jacob', b. abt. 1647, m. (1) Phebe
Chandler, m. (2) Susanna I-iing ; Isaac', b. abt. 1650, m. Deliverence ; Solotnoii', b.

after 1650, m. Mary ; Mary-, b. after 1050, m. 1G~H, John I'ollard.

John Leonard^ (son Solomon^), res. all his life in Bridgewater. Mass., m. about 1670,
Sarah, dau. of Roger Chandler, one of "the three sisters" who received a grant of 50 acres
each in Taunton, 1005. He died 1690, leaving a widow, five sons and one daughter, who was
the only minor. The children were : John^, held his share in the homestead during life of

his mother, and in 1710 conveyed it to his brother Moses^ ; Enoclv^, m. Elizabeth Hooper ;

jl/oACS'', m. Jlercy Newton; Joftialc^, m. (1) Marjoram Waslibui-u, m. (2) Aljigail Washburn;
Joseph^, m. Hannah Jennings ; Sarah^, m. Thomas Washburn.
The children of Moses Leonard^ by 2d wife, Hannah (Woods) Witherbee, were: Jonas*,

b. Oct. 9, 1717, at Marlboro ; d. Oct. l.S, 1757 ; res. Rutland and Boston ; Andrew^, b. Nov.

20, 1719, at Worcester ; d. ; res. Rutland.

t WiLLUM ROBiNsoNi of Camli. and Wat. d. lOo:) ; one of the signers of the secession peti-
tion 1078; wf. Elizabeth; children: Hannah, 1071, d. 1672; WilUam, Jr., b. July 10, 1673;
d. 1754, a?. 81; Uercy, 1670; Dai id, 1678; Manual, \y. Apr. 20, 1080; Jonathan, 1682;
"Jeremiah and Robert."
William Robinson^, Jr., b. 167,'!

;
res. Newton ; Selectman ; d. 1754 ; will names wf.

Elizabeth; children: 11'/(/;ijhi='. d. 1749; DunicP, d. 1754, !p. 81; Jeremiah', 1705; Eliza-

beth", 1~01 ; Hannah', llOi) ; Josiah', nil ; Ichabod', I'lS
; Thankful', l~i:> ; John', 11 2i.

William Robinson' (Wm.=, Jr.), d. 1749; m. 1732, Hannah Ball, who d. 1732; m. (2)
Sarah , who had five children.

William Robinson. Jr. (sup. son of Wm." and Hannah), m. Judith Newton 1754.
Samuel Robinson= (Wm.i), b. 1780, ni. 1704, Sarah Manning (dau. of Samuel of Billerica).

She d. 1709. He kept a tavern in Carab. till 1721, when he rem. to Westboro. Capt. at

Bennington, m. (2) Elizabeth Brigham.
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briilge. wliere lie wns born 1707. lie went to England as agent for tlie New
Hampshire grants in 176G and died of smallpox in Loudon, Eng., 1707. By
tliis marriage she became the "mother of the six illustrious Robinson
brothers of Bennington, Vt." She was herself "a remarkably intelligent

and energetic woman"—one who could not fail to receive favorable com-

ment. In these days she would have been a leader among women. After

marriage they moved to Grafton, where her oldest child was born and died.

About 1736, the family moved to Ilardwick, where for a quarter of a

century Samuel Robinson, Jr., was one of the most prominent citizens :

Selectman 10 years; Asses.sor years; Town Clerk 4 years; Dca. of the

church 174G, resigned and became Dea. of a new organization, the "Sep-
arate Church" ; Capt. in French war 17.50 to 1759. He organized a com-

pany of families that removed from Hardwick to settle the town of

Bennington, Vt., in 1701. In Bennington he was the acknowledged leader

of the band of pioneers. He "seemed born to command." With parents
of this character, it is not surprising that their children should possess

qualities of mind that bring men and women to the front. Her children,
born in Hardwick, were :

SO. 1. Elizabeth' Robinson, b. Dec. 24, 1733 ;
d. Oct. 3, 1730. In Grafton.

S7. 2. Leonard'' Robinson, b. .Inly 10, 1730
;

lived in Bennington, Vt., until late

in life, when he i-em. to Swauton, Vt., and died 1827, ip. 01 ; served

in the French war, 1757 ; soldier of the Revolution, at the battle of

Bennington; "He is reputed to have been a very pious man"; and also,

"whose aim was quick and deadly" in battle; m. (1) 175S Rebecca

Billings, who died 1705; m. (2) Mrs. Mercy (Freeman) Newton, widow
of Silas (1553), which see; ra. (3) about 1708, Eunice Holmes of Ded-
ham. He had 10 children.

88. 3. Samuel' Robinson, b. 17:!8; d. 1813; m. Esther Safford of Bennington
and had 9 children ; Adj't. in French war, and Capt. in battle of Ben-

nington ; afterward Colonel of Militia ; Justice of the I'eaco.

89. 4. Moses' Robinson, b. 1741; d. 1813; Col. of Militia and member of the

Council of Safety ; lawyer ; Chief Justice of Superior Court of Vermont,
elected 1778; Senator to Congress, 1791; Governor of Vermont, 1788-90.
Received honorary degree of A.JI. at Yale 1789, Dartmouth College 17!tO.

00. 5. PauP Robinson, b. Dec. 17, 1743 ; d. 1754.

91. (>. Silas' Robinson, b. 1740; soldier in the battle of Bennington; so active

in the early controversy of Vermont with New York, as to be imprisoned
at Albany, N. Y. ; m. Susanna Weeks. lie died at St. Albans, Vt., at

advanced age.
92. 7. Mercy'' Robinson, b. 1748 ; d. 1814 ; m. Col. Jo.seph Safford of Bennington,

Vt.

93. 8. Sarah' Robinson, b. 1751; m. (1) Benjamin Fay (s. of Capt. Stephen) ;

m. (2) Gen. Ileman Swift of Cornwall, Ct.

94. 9. David-' Robinson, b. 1754; m. (1) Sarah Fay (dau. Capt Stephen) ; m.

(2) Eunice Dickinson; m. (31 Wid. Church; soldier in the battle of

Bennington ; afterward Major-General in the Ai-my ; Sheriff of Ben-
nington County. Vt.. 22 years. 1789-1811 ; TI. S. Marshal 8 years, 1811-
1819 : died 1843.

05. 10. .Tonathan' Robinson, b. 1750; m. JIary Fassett (dau. of John) ; was a

lawyer ; Representative ; .ludge of Probate ; Chief Justice of Supreme
Court of Vt., and Senator of the U. S. from Vt.

90. 11. Anna' Robinson, b. 1759
;
m. Isaac Wheeler. She died iE. 84.

97. tix. JosiAii', b. Nov. 19, 1088; m. (1) Elizabeth Woods; m. (2) Ruhamah
Maynard.

OS. X. Andkew', b. , 10— ; died Slarch 9, 1091.
09. txi. Ebenezer^ b. July 20, 1092; m. Joanna Larkin.

5. DEACON JOSEPH NEWTON^ (Eichard'), son of Richard and Anne
(Loker) .Newton from England, and of Sudbury, ]^Ias3., was probably born tliere

some time between 1647 and 1652. He died at Marlborotigh, Mass., September
24, 1727.

He married Katberine Woods, who died at Marlborough, January 26, 1716-17.

She had four children. I suppose Elizabeth Woods, who married Josiah New-
ton'' (son of Moses=), was related to this wife of Deacon Joseph Newton. That
she was brought up in his family is not impossible; that he gave her a mar-



CHILDREN OF RICIIAItl) NEWTOX 43

riage portion and remembered her in his will is sure. The parentage of either is

unknown to me.

He married (2) at Marlborough, August 1, 1719, Euth Stone. I suppose her

to be daughter of John-* (Samuel- Gregory^) and Rachel (Shepard of Concord)
Stone of Cambridge, born there Augiist 27, 1700. She was living September 2,

1727, and signed with the other heirs for the probating of her husband's will.

Joseph Newton, Sr., was very young when his father moved from Sudbury to

reside in Marlborough. His father had five sons, all of whom may have been born

before he left Sudbury. There would need to have been provided habitation

before the family could remove into a wilderness. It is possible that the son

Joseph was left behind with his aunt, Mrs. Bridget (Loker) Davis, when
the family of his father went to their now home, and that later it was arranged
that he should stay with her a specified terra of years. Mrs. Davis having only

the one child, and that a. little girl, could very well accommodate and nuike use

of a boy in the family. When his uncle, Robert Davis, died, 1G.55, Joseph Newton
could have been only a small child. [See mider Richard Newton, for will of

Robert Davis.]
As the second generation in Marlborough advanced in years and prepared to

settle in life, the fathers gave them portions, and the town, grants of land.

Thus we find, on the records, mention of lands granted to Joseph Newton and
liis fatJior mentions in his will that Joseph, Sr., had received his i:)ortion and
was to have but two shillings additional '"and no more." But Richard Newton
makes this son, Joseph, Sr., to be executor of his will.

On the records is a petition of Joseph Newton and Thomas Barrett, granted,

for exchange of land with John Perry. Joseph Newton was one of those present
at the meeting, October 1, 1675, to adopt measures for defense against the

Indians, and to him was assigned some of the town's amnumition.
In 1C84 Joseph Newton, Sr., was one who bought in, and received a deed in

the Indian Plantation. Later his son was a proprietor of lands there—perhaps
the same lands. July 21, 1G85, Joseph Newton, Sr., of Marlboroug'h and his

brother-in-law, Jonathan Johnson, Sr., were made freemen. In the case of

Joseph Newton this was certified to March 26, 1691.

The taxes under Governor Andros show Joseph Newton, Sr.'s, rate to have

been for "persons and estate," £00 05s. Old.

March 18, 1C91-2, soldiers of the colony, 113 men, were sent for the protec-

tion of the town. Families were grouped. Seven families were grouped and
eleven men quartered there. The families of Joseph Newton, Sr., his son

Joseph, Jr., his two brothers-in-law, Jonathan Johnson, Sr., and James Taylor,

Sr., his brother, Daniel, i^r., the Widow Fay and John Bellows were in this

group.
In the controversy over tlie settlement of Rev. John Emersoii as pastor of the

church at Marlborough, Joseph Newton, Sr., was opposed, while his son Joseph,
Jr., and grandson Joseph. .3d, were for it. [I think this last Joseph is a repeti-

tion of the name of Joseph-, Jr., ns the third Joseph was born in 1099.] During
the Indian troubles that ended 1713, Deacon Joseph Newton was assigned to

No. 5. Isaac Ainsden's Garrison, "on the Southborough road, near the now
Newton railway station."

As a member of the First Congregational Church of Marlborough, Joseph
Newton, Sr., was elected Deacon June 1, 1710, and continued in that office till

his death.

Deacon Joseph Newton made his will April 18, 1726, more than a year before

his death. Being then "in Bodily health and of Sound and Perfect mind and

memory," ho sigiied his own name to it. Many of the old wills are signed by the

testator's "mark"; because the will is made so short a time before the death
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occurs, or from his feebleness due to advanced age; even wlien lie can write

very well. It was not then considered necessary for a woman to know how to

write. And even if she could do so, her modesty was so great that she would not

Sign her name lest she should be thought vain or egotistical. Thus Joseph
Newton's wife and daughters signed with a mark.

By his will. Deacon Joseph Newton makes his son, Joseph, Jr., residuary

legatee and sole executor. He calls himself, "yeoman." He gives his dwelling-

house, bams, mills, and all other lands he possesses to his grandson, Jezzaniah

Newton, son of Joseph-, Jr., on condition he fulfills the trust regarding his wife,

Ruth—these conditions clearly specified and her needs provided for. Other-

wise all that he gives Jezzaniah is to go to Joseph Newton, the executor.

Jezzaniah had married January 5, 172.5,
—about fifteen months before tliis will

was made—Deliverence Newton^, daughter of John", Jr., and from the read-

ing of the will, one would infer the young people were living in the house with

Deacon Joseph Newton and his wife. Not necessarily as one family, but as

occupying the same building as two families. They evidently found the arrange-
ment congenial and desired to make it permanent. The mills mentioned might
be cider mills or grist mills. He divides his moneys and household stuff between

his daughters, and remembers tlie granddaughters who have at some time lived

with them and sen'ed them, probably in their school days and teens, and the

books mentioned in each case were mostly school-books ; the same applying to

Elizabeth Newton, wife of Josiah (son of Moses-, Sr.).

Notice there is no mention of cattle, or stock of any kind, in the will. These

had probably already been disposed of to Jezzaniah or others, by sale or gift.

There is no inventoi-y with the will. I like this will. I think it wag a

shrewd proviso that the daughter Ilamiah divide the household stuff into

equal parts, and then daughter Tabitha have first choice of them.

Deacon Joseph Newton was not so very old when he died—perhaps V-t would

cover his years. We do not know.

Joseph Newton's will is interesting for the number of autographs. It was

well written and has been well preserved. The papers in the Probate Court are

the will, the petition to the court for probate, and the allowing of the will.

There is no inventory of the estate on file, as I understand.

Note that in the following abstract of deed from "Joseph, Senor" to his

brother Daniel, as also the deed of gift from Richard Newton' (which see) to

his son Joseph, he is called "weaver."

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 20, page 5 :

I. .Joseph Newton Senor of Marlborough, in the county of Middlesex, weaver, in

Connidcration of "a vallueable Sume of Money" .to Dnniel Newton Senor
10 Acres bounded, East by lands of Isaac Newton, (etc.), being a part of the third

division of Upland granted to my father. Richard Newton, by the proprietors of Marl-

borough, and all appurtenances thereto belonging, to hofc nml In hold.

Witnesses : "Josepli Newton and a Seal"

Mary Plemton her mark Dec. IG, 1G08
Hannah Mainard her mark Ackiinirhiliinl.

Simon Mainard RcccivciJ, Cambridge, March 11. 1717.

ivarrantce deed

Captinn
#1 Copt of Deacon Jcseph Newton's Will.

Den" .Tosoph Newton's Old Series, No. 1.5,89.3.

Will r^rade .Tnnuary. 1910, for Erniina Newton Iji>ouMrd,
Proved y 20"^ of Oct DelVre, Wisconsin, bv Sumner F. Urown.]

1727
Entered labo 18 pp 385.6.7

Copy writt out Examined
Marlbr.
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Vol. 18. 385.7.

at bottom
11.305.

Copy writ out.

In the name of God amon I Joseph Newton Senior of Marlborough in the

County of Middlesex in his majesties Province of the Massachusetts Bay in

New Knsland. Yeoman Reing in Bodily health and of 8ound and I'erfpct

Mind and memory for which Thanks be Given to God : Do make and ordain

this my last will and Testament Viz. first and Principally I commit my Soul

to God that Gave it hoping for Remission of Sins & life Everlasting thro, the

Merits of my Redeemer and my Body to the Earth to be Decently Buried at

the Discretion of my Executor hereafter named in hope« of a Glorious Resur-

rection and Touching my Temporal Estate that God hath Blessed me with I

Dispose thereof in manner and form as followeth—
Imiu'imis I will that all my Debts & funanil charges be paid.

Item. I Give and bequeath to Ruth my well beloved Wife all the (Joods and Chattels

that she brought with her To me when I married her To her and her heirs

forever and annually to be paid her by my Grandson .Tezzaniah Newton as

follows Six Bushels of Indian Corn four Bushels of Rye Two Bushels of

Wheat fourty Pounds of Beaf fourty Pounds of Pork four Pounds Sheeps Wooll

three Pounds of Cotton wooll Eight Pounds of flax or hemp teer and also

such a Room in my house as she shall make choice of on Condition she shall

continue to abide with my fore said Grandson as also then wood to maintain

a fire But and if my said Wife be not satisfied with what is Given her above

But will have what the laws will Give her then my will is that my sd. Grand-
son be Released from Performing the above said articles only Doing all accord-

ing to the laws of the province and that which is Given to my wife & her heirs

above Be a part of her thirds Etc
Item.—Memorandum my will is that the Grain Meat &c above Given my wife be

Delivered her as she has occasion by my sd Grandson.
I Give to my Grandson .Tezzaniah Newton on Condition that he f\illfill the above
said articles relating To my wife my land on which I now Dwell Together
with all the housen Barns Mills that I am now in the Possession of also that

piece of land I purchased of my Children lying by Chericoe with all other lands

belonging to me to him and his heirs for Ever as also one half of my utensils

for husbandry and one half of my wearing apparel both Linen & Woollen and
also one Red thread Coverlets a pair of Sheets the other Jloiety of my hus-

bandry utensels wearing apparel I Give to my Executor hereafter named.
Item I Give to my Daughter Hannah Maynard my Great Brass. Kettle one Great

Iron Pot my Great Cheast one Cupboard one Tramil one Great dialer two
small dialers, one hand Iron, one fire slice one warming pan one Box one
Great wheel one Bedstead and all the Books having her name written in them
and one half of what Remains after Delits & tnnerall Charges are paid: of

moneys & household stuff not otherways Dis])osed of in this ray will : further

my will is that all my Linen & coverlets not being Disposed of in this my
will be Divided By my Daughter Hannah into Two ecjual parts & Tahitha to

cluise first & Hannah to have the other.

Itiiii. I Give to my Daughter Tahitha Balcom one feather Bed one Bolster two
Pillows three Coverletts two pairs of sheets my least Brass Kettle two Brass
Skillits one Iron pot one Tramil one hand Iron, that chest Bot of. Richard
Singleterry one Bedstead sd Singleterry made one Great chaier two small
chaiers one small .spinning wheel one Box one pair of Tongs one cupboard
and all the Books having her name wi'iten in them and one half of all my
moneys & household Stuff after Debts and funeral charges are paid & not other

ways Disposed of in this my will

Item I Give Elizabeth Newton the wife of .Tosiah Newton one pewter Plater only
having already advanced her portion for her service Done me before her

JIarriage also she is to have all the Books having her name Writen in them.
Item I Give to my Grand Daughter Elizabeth Horn one pewter Plater only, having

already advanced her a portion as a Grand Daughter & for her service Done
me before marriage She is also to have all the Books that her name is writen in

Item I Give To my Grand Daughter Catharine Maynard one Great new pewter plater
Item All the rest of my Estate I Give to my Son .Toseph Newton whom I constitute

sole Executor of this my last Will Revoking all formerly made as also all that
Given conditionally To my Grand son .Tezzaniah Newton in this will in Case
he fullfill not the Condition of which T constitute my beloved friends—Samuel
Brigham & Benjamin Woods both of Marlborough the sole Judges to Determine
whether said Jezzaniah Newton—Perfoi-ms the said articles & in case they
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Determine that he Doth Not then the sd Quota allowed to Jezzaniah to fall

unto my son Joseph Newton he performing the above mentioned articles Refer-

ring to my wife & in Case Either one or both of the above named Saml Brigham
& Benjamin \yonds should Die or Kemove out of Town before my wives Decease
in such Case I constitute those that shall be the Deacons of Marlborough
Church to be Joyned with the sun'ivor of them be one in the same power with

them as the Deacons had. and in Case of the Decease of both then the said

Deacons to have the sole power & the like I will in Case one or both remove
out of this town, provided always & I Do will & ordain by these presents that

if any of my Children do make any suit Trouble or Demand in law of or for

any part
of my Goods or Chattels otherwise then according to the True meaniug of this

my last will & Testament that then Every of them so doing shall Clearly Lose
all such legacies or other Benefit as they or any of them might have thereby
& that all my sd Children to any of them made which shall commence any such
suit trouble or Demand as aforesaid, shall be as clearly void as if the same had
never been Given or made, in witness whereof I the said .Joseph Newton have
subscribed this my last will and Testament with my own hand and thereunto

put my seal the eighteenth Day of April one thousand Seven hundred and

Twenty Six and in the Twelfth year of the Reign of our Sovereign lord George
by the Grace of God of Great Britain franco & L'eland King Defender of the

faith &c
Signed Sealed and Declared in Presence of us witnesses—

Caleb Rice
Thomas Amsden Joseph Newton Senr.

James Woods
(a small piece of red wax is left) [ ]

This will of Joseph Newton, Sr., is written on a sheet about 12 x 15 inches,

closely written. The three papers of the probate, which follow, arc written on

half of the back side of the will, after that pajier had been folded into four

pages. The whole has been through the Taunton process of silli preservation,

called the "Emery" process.

To all unto whom these presents shall come .Jonathan Remington Esq^ duly
Commissioned .Judge of the Probate of Wills F/'^ within and for the County of

Middlesex in the Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England sends

Greeting Know Ye That on the twentieth day of October 1727 at my house in

Cambridge in the in the said County came .Joseph Newton of Marlborough in

said County Yeoman and presented the within written Instrument for Probate
when also personally appeared Caleb Rice Thomas Amsden and .James Woods
tlie three witnesses to said Instrument subscribed and they did by solemn Oath
before me then and there declared that they were present and did see .loseph
Newton Sen'', of Marlborough aforesaid Y'eoman within named sign and seal

and and heard him as his last will and Testament declare the Instrument
within written and that they the Deponents did subscribe their names together
as witnesses to the Execution thereof and that the sd Testator was then to

the best of their Judgments of sound and disposing mind—
Said Executor brought also from under the hand of Ruth (the widow) and
sundry of the heirs of said dec'd (namely Simon Mainard Joseph Balcom
Hannah Mainard & Tabitha Balcom (countersigned by several persons as wit-

nesses") that they were satisfied with the aforesaid Instrument and that I would
proceed to the Proof thereof— And accordingly I do hereb.v prove approve and
allow of said Instrument as the last will and Testament of the aforementioned

.Toseph Newton senf. and commit the admission thereof in all Matters the same
concerning and of his Estate whereof he died seiz'd and possessed in the County
of Midd^ aforesaid unto the aforesaid Joseph Newton sole Executor in said will

named well and faithfully to execute said will and to administer the Estate
of the said deed according thereunto who accordingly accepted his Trust, and
I order him to Exhibit an Inventory of s^ deed's Estate according to Law and
he shall render an acc't of his Proceedings upon Oath when thereunto lawtull

required—In Testimony whereof I have here unto Set my hand and affixed the

seal of the office of probate for the aforesd County on the twentieth of Octi"
abovesaid

By order of the Judge &c Jon^ : Remington—
Fras Foxcroft Reg'.

Entered Lib". 18 par 385,0.7.

By Fras Foxcroft Reg.
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CaiJtion
2

Joseph Newton
Pelu. for

Prob. of will.

Jlarlboroiigh sepi'. 128 ;17

Joseph Balcom. &
Tabitha Balcom

Signed This paper
Before us the

Subscribers Z'oz

John Balcom—•

his

Thomas c^^ : Brown
Mark.

Ephraim Maynard.

To the HonWe Jonathan Remington
in Cambridge Esqr. .Judge of Probate of

Wills for Middlesex County

we the Subscribers the widow of and heirs

To the Estate of Deacon Joseph Newton Late
of Jlarlborough Deceased pray your Ilononr
to proceed to the proving the will the

Executor Joseph Newton Brings herewith of the

sd. Deacon Joseph Newton &c.
her

Ruth ( Newton
mark

Simon JIainard

( Joseph Balcom

her

Hannah X Maynard
mark

her

Tabitha (|) Balcom
mark

Caption Midd>:.

3 Octobr. 20*1'. 1727. Caleb Rice. Thomas Amsdcn. James
.Joseph Newton Wood witnesses to this Will were sworn in the usual Form.

Jlemo. of and I do. approve this last Will of Joseph Newton &
Probate & the administration thereof is committed to Joseph Newton

said deceased's son who is ordered to exhibit an Inventory

according to Law.
J.R. J.P. Gs pd for probate.

In connection with the following deed, given by the then living children of

Dea. Joseph Newton- to "Benjamin Woods, trader." what apparently was the

homestead of "our late teacher, James Woods of Marlborough," I would sugg'est

that this James Woods,—"teacher" or "minister" in those days—may have been

their grandfather, father of their mother Katherine Woods. (Will some one

look into the matter?) Perhaps he was their uncle.

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 21, page 48:

We, Joseph Newton .Tun'', yeoman, and wife, Abigail Newton, Simon Mainard, yeoman,
and wife, Hannah Mainard, all of Marlborough, and .Joseph Balkom, yeoman, and wife,
Tabitha Balkom of Sudbury, all in Massachusetts Bay, in Consideralioii of fCO, to

Benjamin Woods, trader, of said Marlborough, town rights which belonged to our late

teacher, .Tames Woods of Marlborough,
.3 A. 40 Rods in the houselot, bounded (etc.)

2\2 A. 2C> Rods of Jleadow, bounded (etc.)

21,2 A. bounded, (etc. ^

12^2 A. town right within Cow Commons
8 A., 146 rods yet to be taken up in Cow Commons
together with timber or whatsoever grows thereon, 1o have and to hold

Witnesses "Joseph Newton and a Seal"
Abraham Eager "Simon JIainard & a Seal"
Thomas How "Joseph Ballcom and a Seal"

"Hannah Mainard her mark & a Seal"
tcarraniee deed "Abigail Newton and a Seal"

"Tabitha Ballcom and a Seal"
Nov. 17, 1710.

Received Cambridge, Feb. 18, 1719. AcTcnowledged, Jan. 29, 1719.
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CUILDBEN.

100. i. IlAKNAii', b. Sept. 13, 1671; d. at Jlarlborough, April 5. 1718; m. Simon
Maynard, son of John, Sr., and JIary (Gates) Maynard* of Sudbiu-y and

Marlborough, born at Marlborough, .Tan. or June 1.5, 1G06, died there

.Tan. 19, 1747-.S. They lived in Marlborough, where they had ten children.

Hannah' is mentioned in her father's will with special gifts and given one-

half his personal estate. Children were :

101. 1. Hannah' ilaimard, b. June 9, 1094; m. 1711. Joseph Crosby.
102. 2. Simon' Maynard, Jr., b. March 4, 1G95-G ; is called "Sergeant"; settled

in Shrewsbury; five children; m. 1718. Sarah Church.
103. 3. Elhaheth' Mnynurd, b. Sept. 20, 1098 ; d. widow in Soutldioro, March 10,

1000; m. there. Aug. 7. 1723; Robert llcn'n.t who died in Southborough.
Sept. 27. 17(;0. This is the I'ilizabeth Horn mentioned in the will of

her grandfather, Dea. .Toseph Newton, where she is given "one pewter
plater only," and some books. Child:

104. 1. Robert* Horn. Jr., b. Aug. 0, 1720, in Jlarlborough ; m. there, Nov. 1,

1749, Thankful Moore, and had four children in Marlborough. ; viz :

105. 1. Elizabeth" Horn, b. Aug. 28, 17.50 ; m. in Southborough, April 22, 1777,

Moses Newton" (1794). born Ang. 13, 1749. She died at South-

borough. March 19, 1780.

106. 2. Samuel" Horn, b. Feb. 20, 1753; m. Elizabeth , m. (2) Mittie

Angler.
107. . 3. Robert" Horn, b. Dec. 25, 1754: ni. Jlolly .

108. 4. ICatherine" Horn, b. .Tan. 24, 1757: m. 1777. .Tedediah Parker.

109. 4. TahUha' Maynard. b. Feb. 2, 1700-01 ; died April 17, 1724.

110. 5. EUxlia* Maynard, b. March 20, 1703; ui. Iluldah Bannister and settled in

Shrewsbury ; eleven children.

111. 6. Eunice' Maynard, b. Nov. 17, 1705; m. 1730. Nathaniel Falkner.

112. 7. Ephrnirn' Maynard, b. Oct. 7, 1707; ra. (1) Sarah ; m. (2). Jan. 8,

1742. Mary Balcom, who was, I suppose, his cousin.

113. 8. Benjamin' Maynard, b. Dec. 1, 1709; died Oct. 27. 1711.

114. 9. Zerriah' Maynard, bap. April 10, 1710.
115. 10. Catherine' Maynard. bap. July 25, 1714: d. Oct. 1, 1729, at Marlborough.

This is the granddaughter Dea. .Toseph Newton mentions in his will and

gives "one Great pewter plate."
110. Hi. Jo.sEPn', Jr., b. May 24, 1073; m. Abigail .

117. iii. Mary', b. Dec. 31, 1074 ; probably died young, though there is no record of

her death. Her father does not mention her in his will and she does not

sign the deed with the other heirs in 1719. She is married by the his-

torian of Marlborough to David Brigham (an error), who married Mary,
the widow of Edward Newton-', as shown by the settlement of his Estate ;

which see under his heading. She was Mary (Leonard).
118. iv. Tabitha', b. Oct. 18, 1081; d. between 1727 and 1733: m. June 28, 1711,

at Marlborough, .Toseph Balcom, son of Henry and Elizabeth (Haynes)
Balcom, § of Charlestown. Mass.. born about 1072, died at Sudbury, Sept.

17, 1745, X. 73. They re.sided in Sudbury, where their six children were

born, viz. :

• Simon Maynard' (s. of John=). h. .Tune 15, 1666. ra. IIanxah Newton'.
John Maynard', called Sr. (s. of John i), b. in England about 1630; came to Sudbury with

his father in 1638, then aged S years. He died in Marlliorn Dec. 22, 1711 ; m. In Sudbury
April 5, 1658. Mary Oatks [dau. of Stephen of Ilingham 10381. born . They had 9
children. I suppose the following to be children of this "John, Sr.. and Mary" : Jnhn' Jr.

(Ensign), b. Jan. 7, 1661, m. Lydia Ward; Elizabeth', 1664. m. Capt. Nathan Brigham;
Simon', b. June 15, 1666. m. Hannah Newton': Zachary', 1668; DaiiiP, 1660; Zachariah",
1672 ; Sarah', 1680 : Lydia'. 1682 ; .Jo.^cph', 1685.
John MaynardS from England, was In Sudbury in 1638, where he shared In the division

of the Sudbury Meadows in 1639 ; was one of the petitioners for Marlboro', and moved there
soon after 1657 ; Freeman 1644 : m. in Sudbury June 16, 1646, as second wife, Mary Axdell,
by whom he had five children in Sudburv. Children of John=. b. in England about 1630 :

Zachary'. b. 1647, d. 1723-4; Mary' and Elizabeth', May 26. 1649; Lydia' ; Hannah',
1653. The father d. Dec. 10, 1672. See notes to Dea. Josiah Newton' (Moses^) and to
Hezekiah Newton*.

t See Marlborough and Southborough records for further notice.

§ Henry Bai.com. Blacksmith, admitted inhabitant of Charlestown 1665 ; d. 1683 ; inven-

tory 1683, £354; m. (1) : m. (2) 1666, Eliz.^beth Haynes, dau. of Dea. Haynes
of Sudbury. Children: Sarah-, prob. by first wife. d. 1665; Hannah-, b. 1608. d. soon; .John',
1669; Eli;:abeth', 1672, m. Gershom Rice; Joseph', b. 17 (10) 1674. was of Sudbury in 1709,
m. (1) Tabitha Newton, m. (2) Deborah Bolce, Feb. 21, 1733. See note to Dea. Josiah
Newton^ (Gideon').
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119. 1. Joseph' Balcom, h. Jan. V.i. 1712-1;!; in. (I sup.), 1733, Deborah Boice.

120. 2. Jolin^ lialroiii. b. March 13, 1714-1."): ni. (I .snp. ). 1737, Susannah Haynos.
121. 3. ElizahctJi' Bulvoin. b. Jlay IS. 1717; ni. (I snp. t, 1741, James Mcn-risnn.

122. 4. Mitrii* B(ilcu)ii. b. Oct. 10, 1710; ra. (I siiji. t. her consiu, Ephraim JIaynarJ.
123. .5. ,S'r?(('r«/i'. Kiibcl. t^i/hill Biih-oin. b. July L'.".. 1721 ; m. (I snp. ). 1748, Samuel

Willis, Jr.

124. <i. Miciili' llahvin. h. March 4. 1723-4; m. (I snp.l, 1747, Thankful Smith.

6. ELIZABETH NEWTON- (Riehfird'). (liuis-'iter of Richard and Anne

(Loker) Newton, from England to Sudbury, Mass., was born, place not recorded,

about 1650, more or less. She died at Marshfield, Mass., the "wid. of Jacob

Dingley," and was buried at Marshfield, March 30, 1718. In 1693, her father

mentions her in his will in this wise: "unto each of my two daughters, namel,y

Elizabeth Dingley, sen'' .... I bequeath Two Shillings, and no more, because

I have given a portion to each already, these shillings shall be paid . . . within

Two months after my decease." At this date she had been a widow for two years,

and she continued in that condition the remainder of her life.

She married at (I suppose Marlboro'), about 1668 or 1669, Jacob Dingley, Sr..

sou of John and Sarah (Chilling-worth[ ?]*) Dingle.y:|: of Sandwich and Marsh-

field, Mass., who was bom
, 1642, and died at Marshfield, August 18, 1691.

Where they resided during their married life and where their children were

born, I have not obtained. Their children, as copied from the Maine Historical

Register [Vol. 2, p. 120], together with what I have taken from the Marshfield

records, are as follows. That four of the daughters should have been married

at Mar.shfield, and the parents should have died there, would seem to indicate

that town as the family home—between the years 1698 and 1727, at least. The
children probably were born in one, or both, of those towns—Sandwich and

Marshfield. I have tried to find the wnll of Jacob Dingley. but have not been

successful.

•Thomas CHiLLi.xtiWURTHi was probably the only male I'hillinKVVurth in New England in

the seventeenth century. After a short residence In Lynn and Sandwich. Mass., he settled at
Marshfield and was a Hepresentative in 1648 and lfi.-)L'. lie was one of the men there able to

bear arms in 1643. The administration on his estate was granted, March 1652-3, to his widow,
Joanna. The inventory was taiien by John Dingley, Arthur Rowland and John Russell, and
was exhibited at Court June 7, 16.T3. Amount, £180. The will of Thomas Hampton of

Sandwich. March IKST, Rives to Thomas Chillingworth. and to other names. Ills widow
married (2) Tbomas Dogget. She was buried at Marshfield Septemljer 4, 1684. Mr. Cbilllng-
worth had four daughters and no son: 1. Ellzahith", b. ; d. Sept. 28. 1665, unm.
2, Uehitabel-, b. ; m. May 2, 1661, Justus Eames of Marshfield. 3, ilory-, b. ;

m. about 1663, Dea. John Foster of JIarshfield. 4, tiarah^, b. ; m. Samuel Sprague,
"the last Secretary of Plymoutli Colony." It is questioned whether she was the wife also of
John Dingley, or wdiether another Sarah ^^as. I do not know.

* John Dingley'. bom in England in li'iii.s. is said to have been in Lynn, Mass.. as early as
1637. The settlement of the town of Sandwich, Mass., was commenced by a number of families
from "Saugus," the early name for Lynn, in 1637. The original grant was from the Old
Colony of Plymouth tlie same year. There were fifty-six proprielors, who were given "liberty
to view the place to sit down on" and form a town, among whom is the name of John
Dingley'. August. 1643, in the list of all males at Sandwich, between the ages of 16-60 years,
inclusive, able to bear arms, is the name of John Dingley' ; as also his name in a Marshfield
list the same year, fortynine such men. The earliest list of freemen, fallen about 1644—only
eleven were of Marshfield—one was John Dingley'. June 7, 1653, John Dingley^ with
Arthur Howland and John Russell took the inventory of the estate of Thomas Chillingworth
of Marshfield. Amount. £180. Also, inventory of the estate of William Haloway of Marshfield,
taken (no date) by John DiNiii.EY', liobert Carver and John ItusscU, Amount. £6.j. l.'is. John
Dingley', was buried at Marshfield, , 1658. The Maine Historical Register gives
Sarah as the name of his wife. "Chillingworth," states one in Boston Tiiiiiaci ipt, newspaper.
The children of John Dingley' as here given are not in their order, and may not be all of
them. I give them as I have found them in the above-mentioned authorities : 1, John
Dingleii, Jr.', b. ; d. ("son of John"), buried at Marshfield. July 9, 1665. 2, Maifi
Diiiyley'. b. ; m. at JIarshfield Dec. 10, 1654, Lieut. Josiah Standish=, and "dyed and
was buried at Duxhorough July 1, 1665." This is the record of her marriage and death. The
History of Bridgewater has that she married and died the same year. She is the daughter-in-
law mentioned in the will of Captain Myles Standish, near whose grave and that of his
daughter Lora be desired to be buried. .Josiah Standish^ was second son of ('ajitain Jlyles' ;

lived awhile in Bast Bridgewater ; moved to Duxbury aliont 1686, where he became a prom-
inent citizen ; and removed to Norwich, Conn. He married (2) Sarah Allen, and is mentioned
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E,

Caption
1

James Tavlor Will
Exhib 10. S'li 1713

Regt Lb"^ 14. p. 12 - 13.

Now Srs

page.s 15-17

15.8G0

Newton^ to his son John; which may have been some of her portion from her

father.

James Taylor was one of those who bought in the Indian PUmtation in 1684.

His rate for taxes, under Governor Andros, was for person and estate, 04s. 02d.

Inventory of his estate was £140, more or less. James Taylor always signs his

name.

Win, OF James Taylok.

Cambridge Probate. No. 22,102, Old Series.

I .Tames Ta.vlor Senr of Jlarlborongli in the Count.v of Middx ia

the Province of. The Ma.ssaclm.setts Bay in New England being
of sound and Disposing Jlemory Do make this m.v Last will

and Testament in Manner and form following.
First. I will and P.equeath my soul to God that Gave itt Ho.
ping in the Meritts of. Christ to obtain the free Pardon of my
sin and Justification in His Sight, and my Body I bequeath to

the earth from whence it was taken to be Decently Buried at

the Discretion of mine Executor Hereafter Named.
Further I will and Bequeath unto my Well-Loved son James
Taylor Twenty shillings which is in full of his Part in mine
Inheritance : Not to be Paid Before all My Lawfull Depts and
funerall Expences are Defreyed and Paid.
Item I W^ill and bequeath unto my well beloved sou Samnell
Taylor all my Tools for Husbandry and so much of my other
moveable Estate as shall in all amount to one third Part of my
Pereonall or. moveable Estate.
Further I Will and bcinieath unto my well-beloved Daughter— 

Hanna Lamb one Third Part of. my moveable Estate
farther my will is that my Loving and Tender wife Sarah Tay
lor shall Injoy the Third Partt or Residue of my moveable
Estate to Dispose of at Her Pleasure
further My will is That my Wife aforenamed shall During her
Life or W'idowhood be alowed out of and from ray Real Estate—
twelve Bushell of. Indian Corn Four Bushels of Ry two Bushels
of wheat sixteen Pounds of Flax and winter Meat and suteable
tendance for two Cowes and one fire Room in my Dwelling
House and fire wood Convenient to be paid unto and found Her
my sd wife Anualy and Convenient Celler Room
further My Will is that My Well Beloved son samuell Taylor
abovesaid (Paying and finding to and for my wife above Named
as is abovesaid in all the severall species) shall Have and
Injoy forever all my Reall Estate in Jlarlborough aforesd in

Houses Lands fences and all other improvements therin or

therupon ;

Further I Do Hereby Name and ordain uiy true and trusty
friend Joshua Hemenway of Framingham in the County abovesd
to be sole Execr of this my Last Will thereby Declaring all my
former Wills to be null and void.

In Wittness wherof I have Hereunto affixed my Hand and Seall
this first Day of March one Thousand seven Hundred and eight
and in the sixth year of the Reign of our soverain Lady Anne
over England &c Queen.
Read Singned and sealed in presence of.

Joshua Hemenway James Taylor, [seal]

mark
Ichabod 5. Hemenway

his

Dauiell S Newton
mark

(This Hill is on the
front pageand has been

through the Emery silk

process.)

Middlesex./

[seal]
By Francis Foxcroft. Esq. Judge of the probate of Wills &c
in the County of Jliddlesex &c.
Before me at Cambridge the 10th day of Octobr anno Doni. 1713
This within Instrument was exhibited by Sarah Taylor relict
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(This is on second page. ) Widow (if .Tames Taylor late of Marlborouj.'li in the County of

Middlesex 1 >ec'l. as liis last \vill and Testament for probate and
Joshua Hemenway Exectr in the same named was prsnt. and
renounced his said office i\ud Trust, and the three Witnesses
thereto were by and made oath They see the sd Testator signe &
seal this within written Instrument and heard him publish the

same to be his last. Will & Testamt. and that he was of soimd
mind then & that they set to their hands to it in his psence as

Witnesses. And this Will is proved and approved, and the

administration thereof is committed unto the aforesd Sarah

Taylor (who desired the sd Trust might be connuitted unto her,

and she declaired in Court her content, with what her sd hus-

band D'J hath left her in this will I. Faithfully to admiuis the

same according to the true intent of this sd Testator. & to

Exhibit an Inventory & render an Acct &c according to Law  

Witness my hand and seal of Office.

Dan Foxcroft .1/ Regr. ,
Era Foxrroft/ .7 Pro.

These May certetie that whereas the P.erson named execr in yc

within writen Refuses to accept therof and if trouble being by

(On third page.)* Law to Decend to me who am y widow Relict of ye Deceased
I do Hereby Desire because of Diver.se Reasons which might be

alleaged it may I>e<'e'nd to my Elder son James Taylor.

hrr

Enterd 9. Sd : 1713—yo Exer. refused his Trust Sarah > Taylor
y Widow accepted yc adm™ of the will & declaired mark
her. self, content. &c
.v^ wi.tneses sworn.

(The will is then folded twice and the caption first written is on the back, i

Inventory =^ will of .Fames Taylcu'. Second document and last.

Agust: the: 11th: 1713 prized by us

The Inventory of Jams Taylor. Desct. of

Marlbourough. his personal and Real estat

As followetli £ s p
(1) The neat chatels 3—04—00
(21 The sheape

7 sheape 01—00—00
3 lambes 01—00—00

(.3 I The horses

1 mare 03—00—00
another ould nuire ()0—Of!—00

(one sadel and 2 bridles 0()_l()—oo
one feether bed and fm'nilure (H!—10—00

.\nother bed bedsled and furniture 02—10—00

Auolher bed and beding (oil 02—00-00
Sheats and label linen 03—00-00
waveiug cloths (U—10—00
The pu(er ware 00—18—00
brass ware 00—12—00
Iron ware within dore 01—10—00
The Armes 01—(Xi-00
books prized 00—14—00
The husbandry tools without dors 02—10—00
The provision sr : meat : and meal 00—11—07
one bushel of corne 00—0.3—00
wooden ware 02—11—0(>

color and trases and whii)ltre chain 00—00—00

sheeps wool 00—02—00
swine .' 01-00-00
lands and bnldings 100—00—flO

A razor and hone 000—02—00

• The two paragraphs on the third page are crossed olf. as is also this signature of Sarah
Taylor.
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10''. 8°. 1713 Moaes Newton seur

Exhib & Sarah Taylor adm—"

cum tessanv. aunoci 1 to tlie Estate of the sd Deds Isac Temple

upon oath as of all from of what she knows of the

sd Deds Estate & what more shall come to her John Woods

knowledge she will add it

D Hays Jd Cor. F F. .T. P.

rniLDREisr.

laC. 1. Sarah' Taylor, b. Dec. 19, 1(171, M. R. ; died Nov. 20, 1C98, at Marlborough.

137. ii. .Tames' Taylor. Jr., b. April 22, lC,~i, at Marlborough; received 20 shillings

by will of his father; m. Elizabeth . They lived in Marlborough,
and had seven children born there ; but their deaths are not on the record.

His name appears as one opposed to the settlement of Rev. Jlr. Emerson,
and he had a grant of land. Children were:

138. 1. JJlhabctli' Taylor, b. Feb. 10. lO'.M! ; m. Daniel Rice, ITeb. 12, 1712-13.

139. 2. Otiinid* Tai/lor. b. Oct. 19. 1098; m., 172.5, in Marlborough, Mercy, JIary
Newton (179), m. (21 Dinah Woods.

140. 3. Sarah* Taylor, b. Aug. 20. 1700; m. 1718, Renjamin Jlills.

141. 4. Amity* Taylor, b. May 5, 1704.

142. .5. Hannah* Taylor, b. April 10, 1700.

143. 0. James* Taylor, h. Aug. 1, 1708.

144. 7. Abraham* Taylor, b. March 24, 1710.

14.J. iii. William' Taylor, b. Aug. 0, 1070, at Cambridge; buried June 7, 1081.

140. iv. Hannah' Taylor, b. .July 1, 1079: m. Abiel Lamb, Jr., of Framingham, in

1()99, and had four children born there. She is given one-third part of his

personal property by her father's will.

147. V William' Taylor, b. June 7, lOSl ; d. Aug. 18, 1705.

148. vi. Samuel' Taylor, b. April 10, 1088; m. 1710. Hannah Greeley. They lived in

Marlborough, it would seem in the hou.se of his father, who, after reserving a

room in his dwelling house for the wife, Sarah, gives all real estate and
one-third of personal, with the care of said wife, to this son Samuel.
Four children :

149. 1. Eliphalct* Taylor, b. Dec. I.". 1710.

150. 2. Mam* Taylor, b. Nov. 12, 171S.

151. 3. Hannah' Taylor, b. March 22, 1721-2.

152. 4. Isaiah* Taylor, b. March 17, 1724-25.

9. DANIEL NEWTON=, SR. (Riehardi), son of Richard and Anne (Loker)
Newton from England to Sudbury and later of Marlborough, Mass., was born

at Sudbury, December 21, 1055, and died at Southborough, Mass., November

29, 1739.

He married at Marlborough, December 30, 1679, Susanna Morse, daughter of

Joseph and Susanna (Shattuck) Morse* of Groton and Watertown, Mass. She
was born at Groton, January 11, 16C2-3, and died at Southborough, May 13,

1729. She was his only wife, and the mother of eleven children.

Daniel Newton, Sr., lived in Marlborough, Mass. All of his children were

born there.

In the deeds given below he calls himself ''husbandman" and "yeoman,"
which are words then used for farmer. In one deed he mentions "my interest

in the Grist Mill at Stony Brook."

In all these deeds he signs with his "mark & seal."

Daniel Newton, Sr., as a very young chihl, removed with his parents from

Sudbury to Marlborough, and continued to reside in the same place the rest of

his life, although the name of his part of the town became Southborough.
His father gave him his portion; he married and settled, and his children were

all bom, except one, during the liftime of Richard Newton, who, in his will,

adds no more to said portion except the legally required two shillings.

* For ancestry of Joseph Morse, see note to John Newton. ^
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I do not fiiul that lie received from the town grants of land, more than the

mention of "Land laid out to Daniel Newton for allowance for an Highway."
I suppose they had taken some of his land for a road, and gave some other in

lieu of it. However, he did have grants from the township, as the annexed

papers show.

In tlie controversy over the settlement of Rev. John Emerson, 1702, he voted

as opposed to it.

Taxes under Andros, 1688, his rate was for "person and estate" £00-03-06.

In the assignment of the families to their respective forts in the Indian

troubles, ending 1713, his name does not appear, while three of his son's families

are assigned to John Newton's Garrison. Perhaps one of tliem lived in the same

house with him.

December 16, Iti'JS, be bought of his brother Joseph ten acres of land.

February 18, 1706, he gave to his son Daniel, Jr., ten acres of the land that

had come to him from his father and grandfather.

December 9, 1714, he gave to his son Benjamin, "upland, meadowland and

swamp-land."

February 26, 1721-2, he joins with John Newton, his nephew, in giving

twenty acres to his son Abraham, who had married Rachel, daughter of John

Newton.
October 17, 1722, he signed two deeds, transferring to bis sons Samuel Newton

and Nathaniel Newton all of his personal estate for a sum of money, and all

of his real estate for money and bonds. In this last deed he mentions "All

grants from the township of Marlborough to me."

Thus it will be seen why there is no will of Daniel Newton, Sr., on record.

Having disposed of his estate in 1722, he lived seventeen years afterward—long

enough to vise up the money received in exchange. And probably died in the

family of either his son Samuel or Nathaniel.

JUiddlesex County Deeds, vol. 20, page 2 :

I, Danuiell Newton Sen'' of Marlborough, in Middle.sex County, husbandman, in Con-

sidcratiuii of a fatherly love for my son, Danuiell Newton, of the same town, husbandman,
do gii-c unto said Danuiell Newton,
10 Acres bounded East by land of Izaao Newton, (etc.), being a part of the third

division of Upland granted to my father, Richard Newton, by the proprietors of Marl-

borough, and all appurtenances thereto belonging,
to hare and to hold.

Witnesses : "The mark of Daniell Newton and Seall."

Tamicen Rouse Feb. 18, 1700,
Joshua Hemenway AcknoiHedgcd, Dec. 28, 170G

Received. Cambridge, March 11, 1717.

warrayitee deed

I

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 143 :

I, Daniel Newton Sen^ of JIarlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Considera-
tion of a fatherly affection for my son, Benj'' Newton of the same town, yeoman, do give
unto said Benja Newton
a certain tract of Upland Meadow land and Swampland bounded, (etc.) and all Commodi-
ties belonging thereto,

to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "'Daniel Newton with mark & Seal"
John W^oods Dec. 9, 1714.
Elizii Taylor's mark Acknowledged, Jliddlesex, Dec. 29, 1715.
.lames Taylor Received. Cambridge, Nov. 28, 1722.
ivarrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 23, page 242 :

We, Daniel Newton Sem and John Newton Secundus both of Marlborough, in Massa-
chusetts Bay, husbandmen, in Consideration of a fatherly affection for our children,
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Abraham Newtou and Rachol. liis wife, do (lire unto said Al)raliam and Rachel Newton

20 A. of Swamp and Upland in Marlboroiigii, liounded. (etc.)

2''4 A. of which, laid out upon the right of NathH Johnson, I. Daniel Newton, settle

upon Abraham Newton, my son, and the rest of which, I, .Tohn Newton, settle upon m.v

daughter, Rachel, to have and 1o hold.

Witnesses : "Daniel Newton his mark i? & Seal"

Obadiah Walker "John Newton his mark —
i

& Seal"

Hezekiah Bird his mark X ^eb. 2G, 1721-2.

Samuel Lyscom Acknowledged, Middlesex, Apr. 10, 1724.

Received, Cambridge, Apr. 24, 1724.

ivarrantce deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 142 :

I, Daniel Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Consideration

of a valuable sum of money, do give unto my sons Samuel and Nathaniel Newton of

Marlborough, yeomen,
all my interest in the Grist Mill at Stony Brook,

my personal estate viz : neat cattle, horses, sheep and swine, all my tools for husbandry
and all my utensils for housekeeping
to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Dan'i Newton's mark & Seal"
James Newtou Oct. 17, 1722.

Joshua Heminway Acknotvlcdgcd, Middlesex, Nov. 23, 1722.

Received, Cambridge, Nov. 28, 1722.

warrantee deed

Middlesex County Deeds, vol. 22, page 143 :

I, Daniel Newton Sen' of Marlborough, in Massachusetts Bay, yeoman, in Considera-
tion of a valuable sum of money and bonds for my subsistance do give unto my sons
Natb'i and Samii Newton all lands I am now possessed of

also, all grants from the township of Marlborough to me,
and all appurtenances pertaining thereto

to have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Daniel Newton with mark & Seal"
James Newton Oct. 17, 1722

' Joshua Ilemenway Acknowledged, Middlesex, Nov. 23, 1722

Received, Cambridge, Nov. 28, 1722.

warrantee deed

CHILDREN.

Daniel', b. May 29, 1G81 ; m. Sarah .

Benjamin', b. March 31, 1683; m. Abigail Knapp.
Susanna', b. Feb. 14, 1G84; m. at Marlborough, June 3, 1707,

Leonard.

Isaac", b. March 12, 10Sr,-7 ; m. Sarah Belknap.
Ephraim', b. Feb. 12. 1089 : m. Christian Riple.y.

Abraham', b. March 2, 1G91 ; m. Rachel Newton.
Mary', b. July 26, 1093 : d. Aug. 12. 1711.

Samuel', b. Aug. 10, lG9."i
; m. Mary Tozer.

Nathanel', b. Sept. 4. 1097; m. Abigail Tozer.

Lydia', b. Aug. 24, 1699 : d. about the beginning of 1733 ; m. in Marl-
borough, Aug. 12, 1719, Samuel Morse, Jr., son of Samuel and Grace
( ) Morse of Watertown and Marlborough, Mass., born at Water-
town, Jan. 20, 1095-6, and died it is said at Rutland, Dec. 27, 1755 (the
records there do not show it). He married (2), about 17.33, Esther Baker.
They lived in Marlborough, where the children were born, and in Fram-
ingham. His children b.y Lydia were :

163. 1. Hannah* Morse, b. May 20, 1720; m. in Marlborough, June 28, 1744.

Benjamin Lee of Rutland and Barre : resided in Barre, where she had
four children, and died Jan. 8, 1750. He m. (2), June 27, 1750, Esther
Baker, and other children and died Jlav 4, 1790.

164. 2. Lf/dio* Morse, b. Jan. 22, 1721-22.

165. 3. Zerviah* Morse, b. May 20, 1723; m. in Southborough David Johnson of
that place, where they continued to reside and where he died April 9.

1756. Five children.

166. 4. Ruth' Morse, b. ; m. Thoma.s Holden of Rutland.

153.
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Kh. ."). ]a.sliti' J/oc.sr. b. May 1. IT^U; died Sept, U. 1727.

lUS. 1). Hamiiel* Mvrsc, b. Marcb '2't, 1728; d. at JIarlb., Sept. 7, 1755; m..
Jan. 9, 1752, Sarali Wlieoler. daughter of Jonathan and Deborah
(Whitney) Wheeler of Marlborough. They lived in Marlborough. He,
also, is .';tyled "Samuel Jr," Their children, born in Marlborough, were :

IGil. tl. Dinah'' Morse, b. July 10, 1752; m. Adonijah Newton" (402).
170. 2. Hannah'' Mor.se, b. Nov. 17, 1753; m. in Marlborough, JIarch 13, 1777.

.Ttiel Ilager, son of Ebeuezer, .Ir.. and Abigail (Stow) Hager of Marl-
borough. She died . and he ni. (2) 1784. Abigail Barnes.

171. 3. Submit Morse, "b. Feb. 11, 1755." The record is, "dan. of Samuel,
Jr., and" [Wid. in baptism] "Sarah, Feb. 11, 1756." She may have
been a posthumous child; this date is given as birthdate. as I read it.

She married, as his second wife, in Marlborough, April 8 or 28, 1773,
Abraham Amsden, .Tr., son of Abraham and Hannah (192) Amsden of

Alarlborough, b. Aug. 29, 1723. She died childle.ss.

172. 7. Jrdiitlian' Horse, b. March 9, 1730; d. Oct., 1770; living in Roxbury,
Canada, in 1700 ; was of Warwick. Mass., in 1708. A .soldier of the

Revolution ; was from Northfield under Capt. Thomas Alexander and
marched 1775 ; was at Cambridge, March, 1770, and from there went
to Ticonderoga in time for the retreat and died there. He married
Jle,.,,y5 Lponard, dau. of Mose.s, Jr., and Harriet Beulah Ijeonard, born at

Rutland, Dec. 27, 1738. [Moses' Leonard, Jr. (8;?'), son of Jloses and
Jlercy (Newton") (82) Leonard.] Jeduthan' Morse had eight children,
for whom see Morse Genealogy.

173. 8. Submit' Morse, b. , 17— ; d. Dec. 10, 1707; m. Solomon Bush,
.Tan. 1. 1750-1; son of Ilezekiah and Abigail (.Toslin) Bush of Marl-
borough, born there April 1, 1731. Solomon Bush had two daughters
liaptized. and three adojitcd sons baptized in Marlborough. They were:

174-178. ]. Levina", 1752; 2, Louisa'', 1750; 3, Darius\ 1758; 4. Ephraim=, 1760;
5, William'', 1702.

Children of Samuel Morse. Jr., by wife Esther, were : Rachel Morse,
"d. Samuel and Esther 2d w., , [173-]." Rachel Morse, "d.

Samuel], bap. April 28, 1734" [probably same as above]. She died May
2".), 1750, leaving a daughter, Rachel Jlorse Green, baptized July 11, 1750.

Deliverance Jlorse. "dau. Samuel and Esther," born Jan. 9, 1736-7;
Keziah Morse, "d. Samuel and Esther," born Jan. 7. 1738-9 ; Esther
Morse, b. .

179. xi. JIary, Mekcy', b. May 10, 1702; d. in Southborough, Nov. 18, 1734; m., at

Marlborough, Sejit. 1, 1725, Othniel Taylor (139), son of James, .Tr., and
T^lizabeth ( ) Taylor* of Marlborough, and grandson of James, Sr.,

and Sarah (Newton-, dau. of Richard"). lie was boi'n at Marlborough,
Oct. 19. 1);98. died . He married (2), in Marlborough, Mar.li 24,

17.30, Dinah Woods, I suppose dau. of Isaac and Mary (Fairbanks) Woods
of JIarlborough, born there Oct. 31, 1708. He had two children by each

wife, born in Southborough. Children of Jlerc.y were :

180. 1. James' 'Tai/lor, h. July 4, 17.30.

ISl. 2. OthiiiiV Taylor, Jr., b. Dec. 3, 1732; m. 1777. Mary Graves (4745).
Children of 2d wife were: Mercy Tavlor, b. April 3, 1737; Abraham

Taylor, b. Jan. 3, 1738.

10. ISAAC NI<:WTON- (Ricliard'), son of EicharJ and Anne (Loker) New-
ton from Englan<l and of Sudbnry, Mass., was probabl.v born eitlier at Sudbury
or Srarlborons'h between tlie .vears 1(5.^)0 and 1600. He died at Marlborough,

Mass., August 12, 1685.

He married Rebecca , wlio became his widow in Augtist, and the birth

of her eliild occurred four months afterward, December, 1685. It is supposed,
and witli reason for it, that the following record of marriage with her late

husband's nephew is her second matrimonial venture, that is: Samuel Newton''

(son of John") and Rebecca Newton, both of Marlborough, were married at

Concord, September 8, 1688, by Mr. Edward Bulkely, minister of Concord. At
that date there was no other adult Rebecca Newton in Marlborougli. By this

marriage, two children were born, who seem to have been brought up by their

* For Taylor, see Sarah Newton^.
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grandfather, Jnlin Newton,- Sr. (as they surely were provided fur by his will),

and their father and mother probably were given a legal separation. [See docu-

ments under Samuel Newton.'*]

Kebeeca Newton married again, before lfi98, Philip Pratt of Framingham,

by whom she had two sons, namely : Jeremiah Pratt, born Decemlier 12, 1698,

and Philip Pratt, Jr., born Seiitember 10, 1701, both born at Framingham.
Mrs. Rebecca Pratt i)r(ibably was personal guardian of her daughter, Rebecca

Newton, during her childhood. Jonathan Johnson, Jr., nephew of Isaac Newton,

was made her legal guardian March 22, 1704, and rendered account of his

guardianship to the Court and to her November 26, 1706, Rebecca Newton

being present.

The quit claim of Rebecca Pratt and Philip Pratt to her daughter explains

itself. Rebecca Pratt died at Framingham September 3, 1728. Philip Pratt died

there February 12, 1739.

I cannot find that Isaac Newtou- received grants of land from the town at

any time. This leads me to think he was much younger than his brothers.

What lands he had seem to have come to him by gift and purchase. His

father gave him seven acres, as mentioned below; which seven acres with three

acres more acquired later is probably the land Richard Newton mentions in his

will as the westward boundary of the land he wills to his son John- ; with this

ten acres would go the "10 acre right in Marlborough," mentioned in Jonathan

Johnson, Jr.'s account. In the same accoinit "The Indian Lott 30 acres," woidd

represent the share he obtained through tlie illegal deed from the Indians, in

1684, of their plantation. See page 8.

Thus the real estate that he desired to have go to "his child if it lived," would

be: 10 acres at home with house and barns; 10 acres south of Stony brook;
30 acres Indian lot = 50 acres, and the 10 acre right in Marlborough.
That Isaac Newton- died at Marlborough is evident from the fact that his

nuncupative will is attested by his wife and by his sister. He probably died in

his own home, although the records do not show it.

His posthumous daughter was born at Concord. The record there clearly

gives her parents, "daugliter of Isaaek Newton (deceased)." From this birth in

Concord, and the marriage above occurring there, I have thought Concord may
have been the native town of Isaac Newton's wife. We lack her maiden name,
therefore cannot trace.

.From Old Sorios. 11,303 book, 6 pp.. a7S-0. Probate Office, East Cambridge. Ma.ss.

The Will of Is.\ac Newton". Nuncupative.

Isaac Newton- willed on his death bed that his house ami land should be for his child

if it lived. As attests

Rebecca Newton
her marke

Mary v .lohnson
her marke

In the day of apprising of the things on the other side we heard James Simonds of

Oburue say that he did ow near seven pounds in money to the estate of Isaac Newton
as witness our hands.

Henry Kei-ly
Isaac Amsden
.John t Barns

his marke

To the hon'I Court now assembled.
I Richard Newton gave to my son Isaac Newton seven acres of land near his house
with a verball Condition that he should mow for me ten loads of Hay yearly during
my life the Lord having taken away my son by death I liumbly request yo'' help so as

to determine w' my daughter-in law sliall give or allow me yearly in liew thereof.

Richard Newton.
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From Old Series. ll,30a book, (J pp., oTS-U, Prol«ile Offioo, East Cambr

Isaac Ne\vton=. lii.s nuncupative Will : Administration.

The Lord having taken away Isaac Newton by death the 12 day of G. mo:

day of the same, 3: meet men were legally chosen to prize what God had

of this world's goods. Henry Kerly, Jolin Barns & Isaac Amsden
S: the price of the several things are as follows.

Ten Acres of Land at home 020. 00.

IIo\ise & barns 053. 00

Ten Acres of land Southward of "I ^j -.(^

Stony brook /

By English Hay, flax & Tobacco 001. 04.

His horse 005. 00,

Two Oxen
"

007. 10.

Three Cows, 009. 00

Two calves 001, 05.

Three swine 001. 12.

W^earing cloaths 002, 10,

A. pr, of curtains 001 03.

New cloath. flax tear & yarne 001. 12.
 sheets & pillowbeers 001. 08

Working Tools 001. 13.

His Arms 001. 14

Household stuff of brass Iron & Tewter 002, 01.

The W^ooden Lumber 001. 09.

The Indian Corne as now in the field 010. 00
Twentv pound of cheese 000 0.".

A pr. of Cards 001. 00
Four pound of money in Daniel Newton's hand 004. 00.

Six shill. in the hand of Brother Jonathan
.Johnson

000.

(
For the right of the Indian land W^'" my Husband Simonds |

} was to have if he lived two shill. in money more* j

Six pounds & ten shill. as money in

the hand of James Simons the things
above were so prized by us as witness our hands

Henry Kerly The whole is lOi.

besides 4' in money
Isaac Amsden in Daniel Newtons

hand & abt 7'bs in

John Barns money in .Tames Simons
his i Marke hand.

.Jonathan .Johnson's Bond of

Gudnship, taken March 22, 1704,

Rebecca Newton. Vol. fi, page 545,

#15.890

#1

oldest

series

00.

14'

idge. >Iass.

1085. on lOH'

given to him

00
00

00

00
00
(10

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
06
00
00
00
00
00

00

00.

He of JIarlborough with Edmund Goffs and .John Bunker both of Cambridge as sureties,

as gdn. of Rebecca Newton, dau. of Isaac, a minor of about twenty years.
Witnesses :

Elizabeth Berry
Jane Davis.

#15.890 oldest Rebecca Newton. 1704.

series

#2. Jonathan John.son % of G'd'nship, Nov. 20. 1700.

Recorded Vol. 11. p. 1.59.

The % of J" .Johnson, gdn. of Rebecca Newton, dau. and heir of Isaac Newton late of

JIarlborough.

charges himself with
Ten acres land & rent. 2 yrs.

Southerly of Stoney brook 10 acres.

Ten acres right, Marlborough
The Indian Lott .30 acres

Charges: Trouble and Expense
Making this %

£0.3—07—10
fOO—08—00

£3—15—10

' The words "Simonds" and *'two shill. in money more," are crossed off in the original.
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Kx'd & allovvd

Rebecca Newton being present.

Nox'. 20, 1700
Jr Leverett, J. I 'rob.

Ildok 11 p. 150-7.

Tbe widow Rebecca having married Philip Pratt o£ Framingham ; Oct. 31, 1700,

she & her her hnsband. for coasiderations of Love Ect & some money paid b.v Jona-

than Jolmson Jr. of Marlboro her guardian, quit claim unto the Daughter Rebecca

Newton all right of third in all the estate

of the late Isaac Newton except such ])er-

sonal property as was in their possessiou.

Witnesses Joseph Ilovey. Natli' \\'ood.

Acknowledged before Judge J. Leverett at Cambridge
Nov. 2, 1700.

 

i

Jonathan .Johnson gives bond £100. to

Probate Court as gdn of Rebecca Newton

a minor of abt. 20 years Mch. 22.
-j ^Lq^

with him Edmund Goffe Cambridge
John P>panker
Elizabeth Berry
Jane Davis

V wiwitnesses

As there was no regular administration on the estate of Isaac

Newton- Jonathan Johnson Jr. gave an indemnity bond for £100.

book 11. p 150.

to Philip Pratt.

Oct. 31, 1700.

acknowledged at same time as the above Deed.

Jonathan Johnson Jr. renders his %
!

to Rebecca. Nov. 20, 1700 & she was

"j
present in Court at the time.

all real estate. No personal

382. i. Reuecca Newton', b. Dec. 23, 1085, at Concord, Mass. ; m. at Jlarlborough,

Nov. 27, 1711, Pienjamin Jlixer, son of Isaac and Rebecca (Garfield) Mixer*
of "Watertown, whei'i' he was born May 23, KJTO. lie settled in Marlborough
on the south side of Stoney Brook, where he bought land of Isaac How, in

1701. This land is now in Southborough. Here they had six sons born to

them. He died ,
1728. Inventory of his estate, £508. 15, 0. His

widow is said [Barry, p. 332] to have married Moses Newton (05), second

wife. The marriage as recorded in Southborough is, "Mrs. Rebeckah Mixer
and Moses Newton, Oct. 31, 1743." Rebecca Newton was a posthumous
child—born four months after the death of her father. She received from
him his house and land by will, her cousin. .Jonathan .Johnson, Jr., appointed
her guardian. Her land was "on the other side" of Stoney Brook, south

side, where her husband also bought land. Cliildren were :

183. 1. fhiiicax' Mijci; h. Doc. 20. 1712; m. 1735, Mary Lamb.
ISl. 2. Jiciijaiiiin' Mixer, b. March 23, 1715; m. (1) Sarah Garfield who died 1754;

m. (2) 1755, Dinah Newton'' (2.52).

185. 3. Isaac' Mixer, b. Nov. 20. 1710.

ISO. 4. DarkV Mixer, b. Dec. 22, 1718; m. 1741, Hannah Gibbs. Res. Shrewsburv.
187. 5. Joseph* Mixer, b. May 24, 1724 ; d. June 17. 1724.

188. G. Ehenezer* Mixer, b. May 23, 1729, posthumous ; m. .

* Mixer (Mixtek). Isaac Mixer', aged 31. wife Sarah, aged 33, and son Isaac, aged 4

years, emliarked at Ipswich, Eng., for New Eng., April 10, 1634, in the EVi^aheth, William
Andrews, master. He was a proprietor at Wat. 1637; freeman, 1638; died 1655. His
will, dated May 8, 16."»5. mentions wife S.vkaii. son Isaac-, and dan. .'^nrali- Stearns, to wliom
he gave "one halt of my vessel Diligent." He was Clerk of the Train Band, 1654. His wid.
Sarah died 16S1.

Isaac Mixer^, li. in Eng. 1630; d. 1716, "an aged man," leaving his wid. Mary (3d wt.).
who was living 1735. "very aged." He m. (1) 1655. Mary Coolidge, only dau. of Jolin and
Mary. She d. 16G0 ; lie m. C2) .Ian. 1661. Rebecca Garfield, dau. of Samuel and Susanna.
She died I6.S3, and he married (3), 1687, Mauy. wid. ot William French, Esq. of Billerioa.
Resided in Watertown and had 15 children. One was Benjamin Mixer-', h. 1679 ; m. 1711,
Rebecca Newton, Some of their grandchildren were : the child of Phineas and Mary—
Abigail, 1736; children of Benjamin and Sarah—Sarah, 1738; Benjamiu, 1741, deaf mute;
Joseph, 1742; Ezra, 1748, d. y. ; I.evina, 1751, d. y. ; children ot David and Hannah—
Rebeckah, 1742; Naomi, 1744; Ezra, 1748; David, 174B ; Hannah, 1752.

For marriages of Mixters and Newtons. see notes to Solomon Newton\ Lemuel Newton*.
John Newton*, Moses Newton^
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

11. JOHN NEWTON'\ JR. (Jolm=, Ricliard'). son of Jolm and Elizabeth

(Larkin) Xewton of Marlborous'h, Mass., was born there, June 5, 1607, and

died in Southborougli. Mass., January 27, 17.54, when he in turn is called, "Sen."

He married in Marlborough, June 19, 1690 [T. E.], Hannah Morse [Mors.]

daughter of Joseph and Susanna (Shattuck) Morse* of Watertown and Groton,

Mass., bom in Groton, April 7, 1674, died in Marlborough, September 10, 1732.

John Newton, Jr., lived in Marlborough. His children were born there. In

the Indian troubles following King Philip's War, his house was made one of

the twenty-six '"garrisons," No. 24; and to it were assigned the families of

Eleazer Bellows, James Eager, James Newton, Benjamin Newton, Ephraim
Newton, John Woods and Abraham Newton. The inference is that these

families lived nearest to his garrison-house and could the more quickly gain

refuge. No. 24 and No. 25 garrisons were in what is now Southborough.
Jolm Newton, Jr., with his father, was opposed to the settlement of Rev. John

Emerson in the Church at Marlborough, 1702.

John Newton, Jr., mentioned in his father's will, is given: "Item. I will to

my son John Newton all my Rights to undivided lands In that tract of land in

the Township of Marlboro, called without Cow-Comon land, to him & his

forever." John, Jr., gives bond with Gersliom Newton, the legatee and executor

of the will, each £100 ; and Jolm, Jr., signs with his mark. See will of John

Newton, Sr., and the abstracts of deeds bj' which he conveys to this son about

125 acres, more or less. It was the custom in those times to give the eldest son

a double portion in his father's estate, and it would appear that John, Jr., was
not an exception to the rule.

In the following deed the tliree Newtons bearing the name of John, who were

adults of this branch, are all mentioned. And the one we are considering calls

himself not John, Jr., as we now naturally would, but names his father John

"sen'," himself John "Secundus" (2d), and his son John "Jun"'."

His father having died in 1723, at the age of 82, it was probably John Newton
"Secundus" who was one of the petitioners for the incorporation of South-

borough—which became a town in 1727.

We must not confuse the John Newton "out of Boston" with those of
_
this

brancli.

SIidtllesp.\ County Doods, vol. 22. page 121 :

I, .Tolm Newton Secundus of Marlborough, in JIassaduisetts Bay, husbandman, in

Consideration of my fatherly affection for my son, ,Iohn Newton .Tunr of Marlboiough,
husbandman, do (jive unto said John Newton, 50 A. of Swamp, Upland, Plowlaud and

* Joseph JIokse\ witli liis wife Doitoxiiv, arrived in New England a year or two after his

sons. Joseph^ and .Tolm-. had settled here. He settled in Ipswlrh. Mass.. where he owned
house and lands. His will, dated L'4th day, 2d month, 1G40. planter, prohated at Ipswich,
29-7-1646, gives to wife Dorothy, sons Joseph", b. abt. 1610; John-, and dau. Hannah'.
Inventory, £83, 01, 10.

Joseph Moese^ (eldest son of Joseph' and Dorothy), aged 24 years, embarked at Ipswich.
Eng., April. 16.34. in the ship Eli:ah( tli, Wm. Andrews, master. Ills name is on the earliest
list of proprietors of Watertown. Mass.. and he was admitted freeman May 6. 1633. He died
March 4, 1690-1, and his estate was administered by his son John^. He married Hester
Pierce, dau. of John and Elizabeth Pierce of Watertown. The names of five of their children
are recorded in Watertown ; the others are not recorded. Children were : Joseph^, 1637 ;

John', 1639; Jonathan^ (buried 1643): Jonathan^, 1643; Hester', 1646; Sarah', 1669;
Jeremiah', ; Isaac^, , res. in Newton.
Joseph Morse^ (son of Joseph^), b. April .'io, 1637; d. (in Groton or Watertown) in 1677:

m. In Watertown. Feb. 11. 1661. Scs.inxa Sihttitck. dau. of Wra. and Susanna of Watertown.
where she was born in 1643. She m. I2i in 1678, John Fay. Joseph Morse' settled in

Groton, Mass.. but was driven out by the Indians in 167.^. returning to Watertown. Children :

Susanna', b. Jan. 11. 1663, m. Daniel Xeirlon-; Hester', b. 1664. m. Nathaniel Joslin :

Joseph', b. 1667. m. Grace Warren: Samuel', b. 1670; m. Grace ; Mcirii*, b. 1672,



BKANCH OF .TOIIX 61

Woodland bounded (etc.) 8 A. town risht without Cow Commons being one half tlie

10 A. town riglit of my fatlier John Newton Senr,

and all buildings standing thereon, fa liarv dint fti lialil.

Witnesses: "Miio Newton o lii"" marl; & Seal"

Joslin with a iiiavk Mar. 2, 1721-2.

Hannah Newton Acknoirlcdurd, Jliddle.sex, Mar. 5, 1722.

Samii Ii,vsioni Received, Cambridge, Oct. 25, 1722.

warrantee deed

There is no Probate record of the settlement of his estate in Worcester or

Middlesex Counties.

CHILDREN.

180. ti. John', b. June 13. 1002: m. Hannah I'arkhin-st of Watertown.
100. tii. Rachel', li. Ma.v 17. 1<;04: m. Abraham Newton (1581.
101. iii. Hannah', b. .Tan. 27. 1005: d. March i:5. 1000-7.

102. i\-. Hannah', b. Feb. 17. 1007-S : d. ; m. at Cambridge, Mass., Nov. or

Pec. 20, 1722. .\braham Amsden, son of Isaac and Jane (Rutter of Sud-

bury I Amsden* of Cambridge and Marlborough, born at Marlborough,
Oct. 15, 1002. and died there March 7, 1763. They lived in Marlborough,
where their children were born. Viz:

103. 1. Ahrahaiir' Atnsden.t b. Aug. 20. 1723; m. (1) Hannah Whitcomb.
lot. 2. Vriale' Amsden, b. .Tune 10, 1725; m. Abigail .

105. 3. Jaco¥ Amsdcii. h. May 28. 1728.

100, 4. BesalecP Aiiiydeii. h. MarcTi 13. 1730-31; d. Aug. 10. 1758.

107. 5. Francis'' AniKdeii. h. Dec. 4, 1734.

10S. 0. Haniioir- Am.'<dcii. b. April 13, 1730.

100. V. K.XPERIENCe'. b. Jan. 10. 1000; d. ; m. in Marlborough. Nov. 4. 1710.

Tohn Smith, and had :

2(K». 1. Ahrahani' Sniitli. b. April 13, 1722, in Marlborough.
201. 2. Liieir' ,^iiiifli. b. Dec. 3. 1729, in JIarlborongh.
202. vi. Ruth*, b. March 7, 1701-2; d. in Framingham. March 11. 1777. aged 75 yrs.,

G. S. ; m. in JIarlborongh, Nov. 7. 1722, Capt. Henry Fames, son of John
and Elizabeth (lOames) EaniesS of Sherborn, where he was born April 28,

1008, and died "in Framingham, Jlay 10, 1701." Tlieir children were all

born in Framingham. viz. :

203. 1. I'hinchan'' Eanics, b. Sept. 2, 1723.

m. .lolm Barnard (.'id wf.) ; Ilnnnah*, b. 1674, m. John X^eicton^, Jr.; Jonathan*, h. abt. 1676,
m. (1) Mary Stow; m. i'2) JIary Church; Jacob*, , m. Elizabeth ,

who d. in

Sudbury, 1600.
Isaac Amsden^ of Cambridge, owned land south of the river; was a mason; d. April 7,

1650; m. .Tune 8. 1654. Franck.s I'erriman and had Isaac', abt. 1655; JacoW, 1657. Widow
Frances m. (LI) 166.'? Richard ratter.

Isaac Amsden=, h. alit. 1655. d. Marlborough. May 3. ITL'7: was a proprietor of the

Ockoocangansett Purchase in 1(;,S4 : snon after 1680 removed to Marlborough. lie is called

Captain. He m. May 17, 1677. Jane. dan. of John Rutter of Jlarlljorough. She d. his wid.
in Marlborough Nov. 22. 1730. Her will mentions six children and a grandchild. Thel
children were: Elhabclh''. Ili77. m. Josiah Heed; lanac', 1680. m. Zipporah Bcaman ; John".
168;!, m. Hannah; Tlioiiinx-'. 16S5. m. Eunice Howe: Jacob', 1680. m. Sarah Beamau ;

AbraUdiii'. 16112. ra. Hannah Xewtun. Their son
Abkaham .\MsnEX*. b. Aug. 20. 1723 ; res. Marlljorough ; m. there Feb. 13. 1745-6, Hannah

Whitcojiii. and had there four children, viz.: Liicy^. b. 1747; MoUc'^. b. 1740; Abraham", Jr..
1752 : AbcP, 1755.

t Abraham A5isnEX=. Jr.. b. Feb. 20. 1752. m. Apr. S or 28. 1773. Suiniir Morse, b. 1756.
They had a son. Levi Amsden", b. 1774. Scbmit Morse» was dau. of Samuel= (son of
Samuel* and Lydia (Newton) Morse).

§ John Eames. with wife Marv IAoams. as givenl. were in Watertown. Mass.. where a dau.,
Maiyarct", was liorn in Oct. and died in Nov.. 1666. Soon after this he sold land in Water-
town to William Price. The next I find is: John Ea.mes and wife Marv had a dau. Marilin".
born Feb. 28. 1678, in Sherborn. Mass. Ho seems to have settled in Sherborn, where his wife.
Marv. died April 3. 1681. in Sherborn. John Eames m. (2) in Sherborn. May 11. 1682.
EizABETH Eames. They had there si.x children and she died there June 26, 1727. Their
children were: Priscilla. h. 1682: Elizabeth. 1685; John, 1687; Thomas. 1604; Manj.
1606-7; Henri/, \i. April 28. 1608, who m. Ruth Kcirton* (202) ; .Abigail, 1705.
UOBERT EA5IES of Marlborough. whose wife was Anna

,
I suppose was the father of

the above John Eames, of Watertown. Sherborn and Framingham. His will, dated 1771. and
proved 1780. He died March 3. 1780. He mentions wf. Anna, sons Samuel, Robert, b. 1738,
James, John. Ebcne:(i-, dau. .iiuia, Eli::abeth and llanj. He was the ancestor of the Marl
orough Eameses and a relative of Gershom Eames of Marlborough and Watertown.
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204. 2. Mary' Eaiiics, h. March 15. 1724-5.

205. 3. Henri/'' Eamcs. b. April 30, 172(5.

206. 4. Rnth'- Eames, b. April .30. 1727.

207. 5. Gershom'' Eames. b. Feb. Id, 1728-9; m. Lydia Wait.
208. 0. HnnnaK- Eanie-t. b. April 8, 1731; "d. in Natick." Mass., Nov. 3. 1803.

aged 74 yrs. Gravestone in Plain C<;metery at Sherborn. She married
"in Framingham," Daniel Jlorse, son of Obediah and Mary
(Walker I Morse of Sherborn. Mass., where he was born Feb. 0, 1729-30;
resided iu Natick and died Feb. 3, 1804. aged 74 yrs.. G. S. as above.

They had 13 children.

209. 7. Bettif Eamcs. b. Nov. 10. 1734; "married in Framingham," , 1758,
Benaiah Morse, brother of Daniel Morse, above, b. in Sherborn, March
14, 1736-7 ; settled in New Sherborn grant that became Dougl.a.s, where
he died in 1771. They had six children.

210. 8. Lydia'' Eamcs. b. JIarch 20, 17.30-7.

211. to. Jcs.sc= Eamcs, b. .Tuly 4. 1739 (Capt. ) : in. Betty or Bettey .

212. 10. John' Eames. b. Oct. 30, 1743 (Lieut, i: d. March 13, 1832, aged 88,
G. S. ; m. Sarah .

213. vii. Grace*, b. Jan. 30, 1703-4; d. in Marlborough. May 16. 1788. aged 84 years.
3 months, G. S. 2 ; married there Jan. 23. 1726, Simon Rice, son of Ben-

jamin and Mary (Graves) Rice* of Marlborough, where he was born .Ian.

9, 1699, and where he died May 31. 1733. It is stated that Simon Rice
resided and died in Westborough. Mass. It must have been that part of

Marlborough that became Westborough : for the record of his death and
of his family occur in Marlborough. Aug. 14, 173.3, his widow, Grace,
administered his estate. Inventory, £885. 3. 5. They had four children

in JIarlborough. Grace* married (2) in Westborough. May 16, 1739,
Edward Barnes, son of Richard and Deborah (Dix) Barnes. i from Eng-
land to Marlborough ; b. , 1080, died in Marlborough, Sept. 25, 175.5,

in 75th year, G. S. 2. They lived in Marlborough and had there two
children. Though "well along" in years this seems to havo been the only
marriage of Edward Barnes. Grace* married (3) in Marlborough Jan. 24,

1758, Ensign Daniel Ward (2d wife), son of Joseph and Abiah (Wheelockl
Wards of Marlborough, born there April 14. 1701. and died there. May
12, 1704. aged 63 yrs. 17 dvs. Grace's* children were:

214. 1. Abiier' Bice, b. Nov. 27, 1728; d. Nov. 21. 17;?:!.

215. 2. Grace' Rice, b. June 13, 1730 ; m. Joseph IIow. Jr.

216. 3. Simon" Rice, b. Feb. 8, 1732; d. June IS, 1740.

217. 4. Ebcnczcr' Rice, b. Jan. 2, 1733-34 ; m. Fatty Wells.
218. 5. ilartlia' Barnes, b. Oct. 6, 1741 ; m. William Buckminster and removed

from Framingham to Barre. where thev had:
219-221. John', 1762; William", 1765; Martha". 1766.
222. 6. Edward' Barnes, b. March 21, 1743-44; d. Nov. 16, 1803, aged 59; m. in

Marlborough, Mass., Jan. 2.3, 1765. Submit Forbush. an adopted daughter
of Zerubbabel Rice (brother of Simon) of Marlborough. She died there

Aug. 6, 1827, aged 81. Edward Barnes. Jr., was for many years a

• Be.njamin Rice' (Edward=), 1). Dec. 22. 1666. in Marlb. ; res. and died there Feb. 23.

1748-9. In his 83d year; m. at Sud. Apr. 1. 1601. M.iKY Gb.vves, who d. Oct. 22. 1736. aged
66. His will dated Dec. 31. 1744. proved March 27. 1740. gives to all of his children; the
two living children of his son. Simon*, deceased ; Ebenczer', son of Simon* to have my lands
in Westboro. Son. Zerubbabel Itice*. Exor. Children were: A^aiiah", 1693; Liitlia', 1695;
Elizabeth*, 1697; Simon*, Jan. 9, 1699; Zerubbabel*, 1702; Rachel*, 1703; Matthias*, 1706;
Priscilla*, 1708; Danntris*, 1711. [See number (79) tor Edward^. Edmund RicoM

J RrcH.\RD Barnes^, aged about 10. came to this country with liis ihoIIut. and grandmother,
Agnes Bent, both of whom died on the passage. His mother, who was also Agnes Bent.
had married for her second husband, Thomas Blanchard. who came with them from Penton,
Eng., to Boston. N. E.. in 1639. in the ship Jonathan. He. Richard Barnes, went to reside
with his uncle John Bent in Sudbury, with whom he removed to Marlborough in 1657. In the

County Court held at Cambridge In 1652. he is plaintitf against Thomas Blanchard. for with-
holding the money (£20) given him !>y his mother, while slie was a widow, and gained his
suit. He and his sister. Elizabeth, had bequests from their grandmother. He settled in

Marlborough and shared in the first division of the lands in 1660. In 1862 the place was
owned l>y Dr. Barnes, his gt.-gt.-gr. son. Richard Barnes' was one ot the prominent mrn
of the town. He married in Marlb. Dec. 16. 1667, Deborah Dix, dau. of Edward and Jane
(Wilkinson) Dix. from Eng. to Watertown. N. E. Children were: Deborah"; Sarah', b. 1669;
Edicard', b. 1680 ; Richard-, b. 1673 ; .ibitjaiP, b. 1683. m. Peter Bent ; .John^, d. 1679.

§ Daniel Ward* (s. Joseph^) had m. (1) 1727. Mary Bi<;ei.ow (dau. o( Samuel and Ruth
ot Marlb.), b. 1705, d. 1750. They res. Marlborough and had SHu.t-. 1730. d. 1732; Ruth',
1731; Abiah', nSi; Bethio", 1736 ; Abigail', nift ; Daniel', 1745 ; Samuel', I7o0.
Joseph Ward', son ot Samuel^, son ot William", the immigrant.
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prominent man and an influential citizen in .Mai-lljorougli, filling every

important office of the town, and often representing it at the General

Court. "lie was emphatically a leading man in the place." He was a

Minute Wan April 10, 177.0 ; a Lieutenant-Colonel and Major in the

Revolutionary War. He had eleven children.

223. tviii. Deliverence*, b. Jan. 1, 170.5; m. .Tezzaniah Newton (42.53).

224. tix. PiiiNE.\s*, b. Oct. 5, 1707 ; m. Patience How.
225. tx. Eunice", b. Sept. 1, 1700; m. Aaron Newton (1495K
226. txi. Patience', b. Jan. 17, 1711; iii. Uriah Newton (42.55).

227. 'txii. Stephen*, b. Aug. 15, 1715; m. (1) Mary Witt; m. (2) Lydia Carey.
228. xiii. Amos', b. .Ian. 25. 171S-10; d. Feb. 13. 171S-10.

12. SAMUEL NEWTOX^ (John=. Sr., Richard'), son of John and Elizabeth

(Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mas,s., was born there December 2.1, 1668.

He was living April 13, 1719, the date of his father's will, where he is mentioned.

"Item: I give to my son Samuel Newton, Two Shillings."

He married at Concord, Mass. The record of the marriage there is: "Samuel
Newton & Rebeckah Newton, both of Marlborow, were joyned in marriage by
M' Edw''. Bulkely Minister of Concord, Septemb'' Sth, 1688." We are not

positive who this Rebeckah Newton was ; but there is every reason to believe

she was the widow of Isaac Newton-, uncle of SaniueP above. There was no
other adult Relieeca Newton in Marlborough at that date. She became a widow

August 12, 1685, and in the December following gave birth to Isaac Newton's

posthumous child [see his will and the accompanying documents]. She married

Philip Pratt of Framingham some time before 1698, or about that time; but
there would have been time for the intervening marriage with Samuel Newton,
and the legal separation that is foreshadowed and indicated in the bond given
below. Of the two children she bore to Samuel Newton, the younger was not

born October 25, 1690, at the date of the bond. What the trouble was does not

appear.
As the wife of Philip Pratt, she lived in Framingham. where she had two

sons, born, namely; Jeremiah Pratt, bom December 12, 1698; and Philip Pratt,

Jr., born September 10, 1701, who married in Weston, Marj' Osland of Newton,
and had six children.

Bond
(Caption) JOHN NEWTON & MOSES NEWTON.

John Newton ) O Suretie.s for Samuei. Newton.
Moses Newton j obiegation

For Saml Newton to Know all men by these pfsents that we .lohn Newton and
appearee at yf Court of iloses Newton of ye towne of Marlburrow inyc County of

Assistance next Midd^ in New England do owne & acknowledges ourselves to

25. 8st 1690 ow and stand justly indebited to our Soveraign Lord and Lady
 W™ & Mary King and Queen of England &c. Defender of ye

Marlboror faith inye full, and Compleat Sum of one hundred pounds
bond pd Is Sterling, y"" same to be well and truly paid to M>' Sam"e

2s pd towd yf pymut Andrews Treasurer of ye County of Jliddx aforesd. To ye
which payment well and truly to be made to him ye said Samie
Andrews County Treasure'' or his Successor in said office. We ye
said .lohn Newton and Moses Newton do binde our selves jointly
and severally likewise our heirs Executors & Admi'' firmly by
these presentz M witness our hands & Seals this Twenty fifth

day of Octobr Anno Domini 1600. Anno K R is & regina
Gulislmi & Maria Anglia &c

The Condition of this obligation as Recognisance is Such. That
whereas Sam'l Newton son of said John Newtou. and Rebeckka
his reputed wife are presented by y<' Grand Jure of this sd County of
Middx for Juc ass. If ye said Samuel Newton and Rebeckka his

reputed wife Shall and do personally appear at ye next Court Of
Assessants To be held in Boston and these do = Anser to theire
Law Prsientments of ye Grand Jvn-es abovesd and do there abide
ye Determination of said Court and not depart without lioens and
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if ye said Saml' Newton do in ye mean time do abstain from

ye Company of said Rebeolcka lii.s reputed wife. Tlwn this obeiptation

to be void and of none Effect, otherwise to stand and be in full

l}Ower force and virtue

Signed sealed &e John Newton [L. S.]

In ye pi'sence of

Samil Phipps The mark of Moses 51 Newton [L. S.]

James Taylor

This Bond is interesting in that it gives the signatnres of John Newton, Sr.,

Moses Newton, Sr. (his mark), James Taylor and Samuel Phipps. It would

seem to indicate that Samuel Newton was not the model husband we hope he

was, and had been cited before the grand jury. The tenn "reputed wife" also

excites our curiosity. Perhaps it is only a legal form of those times. Whatever

the trouble was, they are both well delivered out of it by this time, and all is

well.

Rebecca Pratt died at Framingham September 3, 1728. Philip Pratt died

there February 12, 1739.

There is nothing further on the Marlborough records about this Samtiel

Newton except the births of his two children. It seems to me not unlikely that

the two abstracts from the Boston Probate Records, and the mention in Col.

Thomas Westbrook's letters, following, may refer to this Samuel Newton. Some
one else will probably find the names of those who were his heirs; either to prove

or disprove the supposition.

Col. Thomas Westbrook was ordered by the Massachusetts government (Maine,

then a part of Massachusetts, was spoken of as "down east"), to prosecute the

Indians in Maine for "many breaches of covenant." The muster rolls of his

soldiers contain many familiar names. All the letters are interesting, both to

and from him; those in form of diary particularly so. He records in 1723, "The

9th Instant, . . . This morning, before Day, Sam" Newton, one of Capt. Ward'

Company, Going aboard the Sloop in a (iundilo. fell over board and was

Drounded." See also the following:

Probate Office, Suffolk Co., JIass. ;

\'(il. 'J3 : page 4G. Inventory.
* * * Samuel Newton a .Soldier at Ibc eastward * * * Samuel .Jordan

admin'' * * * of Ihe estiite of Samuel Newton
| lately |

* * * deceased
* * m

Boston N'livend)'' L'."itb 1T'J3.

Vol. 23: p. 44(1. Account.
The Account of Sauuicd .lordaii of Pddderord in the County of Yorke Trader
Adminr of all & Singular the goods * * * of Sainucd Newton a Soldier in His

Majesty's Service at the Eastward lately 1 leceased * * » Boston December
7th 1724.

This may not be SamueP son of John- (Richard^, but one of another branch—
but who was he ?

The two children of Samuel Newton and his wife Rebecca were probably

brought up by their grandfather, John Newton'-, whose will, and their portions
in his estate, would indicate they had long been members of his family. See

will of John^.

CHILDREN.

220. i. Silexce', b. Sept. 1(1, 1088, at Marlborough. Ma.ss. ; d. ; was given
£40 in her grandfather's will (which seel : married in Marlborough. .Tune

18. 1718, Elisha Bruce, sou of Roger and Elizabeth ( ) Bruce* of

• John BRfCE^ was in Sudl)ury in 1072 and had a grant of land in Marlhorongh. liounded

upon Peter Bent's mill pond.
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Framingham, Jla-ss., born there Sept. 14, 1G95, died . They -nent to

Worcester and had two children there. Later were in Marlborough-

Southborough. There may have been other children besides the following :

230. 1. Jotham'- Bruce, b. April lo. 17120. in Worcester : d. ; m. in South-

borough, Miriam Newton'" (dnn. of Oershom').

231. 2. Rihecca' Bruce, b. JIarch 0, 1722. in Worcester.

232. 8. Ilepltzihah" Bruce, b. Dec. 30, 1724-2.5. in Marlborough : lu. in Scjiith-

borough May 9, 174.">, Amos Darling. Thoy lived in Framingham and

had there seven children.

233. 4. Elishw' Bruce. Jr.. b. Jlay 7. 1731, in Southborongh ; m. in Framingham,
Ruth Parmenter, .Tan. 8. 17.")4 ; m. (21 Jlay 4. 1702, in Soutbborough,
Esther Buck, They lived in Southborongh, Framingham and Ilopkinton.

234. tii. Geksuoji', Sr., b. Dec. 17, 1C90, in Marlborough; m. (1) Flizabeth Angler;
m. (2) Mercy Newton.

13. ZACHARIAH NEWTON^ (.John% Eiehardi). sou of John, Sr.. and

Elizabeth (Larkin) Newton of Marlborongli. Mass., was born there iMarch 26,

1671, and died there February 26, 1717-18.

He married at Concord, Mass., May 24. 1698, Rev. Joseph Estabrooke officiat-

ing. Mary Axtell, daughter of Henry and Hannah (Merriam) Axtell* of

Concord and Marlborough, irass. She was bom at Marlborough, August 8,

1670. I suppose she is the "Widow Mary Newton" who died in Southborongh,

March 13, 1741. The following list of papers, in the settlement of her estate,

confinus the supposition—in that her children are also those of Zachariah

Ne^vton^. List of papers :

1741. Mary Newton widow. Soulhborougli. *i43,311. .\.

Citatii n. to "John Taut of Southborough and Sarah his wife. .Toshua Newton and Mary
Newton of Soutldiorougli.
Children of Mary Newton, deceased."

Will, allowed .July 12, 1741. Gives to

daughters. Sarah and Mary, House and Cattle,

son, Joshua, "my stillyards."

appoints daughter Sarah executrix.,

Inventory. Personal £85—5—0.

RoGEE Brice- was probatily son of John Bri'CE. He was in Marlborough early ; resided

near Stony Brook and was set off to Southborough. lie was a miller and attended Bent's

mill. He married Er.r/.ABETH . He died in Southborough, Sept. 16. 17.3:3. Ten
children, born in Marlliorough : ,^<nuucP. b. 16!)1 : m. 1721) or 17:21. IClizaheth Townsend ; '<

children; Abjinh'. h. IfiiiS ; m. 1710, Mary Woods; Elixha'. h. Sept. 14, 169.5; m. Silence

Newton (dau. SamuePl ; Rebecca^, b. 1608; ,S'n™;i^. b. 1700; DiiniiP, b. 1701; m. Dec. 1.

17.32. Bathsheba Bowker ; 8 children; Thomas', b. 1704; m. Sarah ; Hannah^', h.

1706; DeJiiereucc-', b. 1700; Dini(P. b. June 9. 1711; m, (1) 1727, Mary Brigham ;
m. (L'1

about 1741, Hannah.
See note to Isaac Newton-'' (Isaac', Isaac--. Dauiel-i f»n- further record. See also <Jcrsiioin

Newton .Tr.^.

* William Axtell of Berkhamstead. Hertfordshire, Eng., died in 16.37. leaving a will in

which he mentions his wife Tiio.masink and sons John, WiUinm. Thomas, Daniel and Samuel
The record of St. Peter's Church. Berkhamstead, Eng.. gives the baptism of Thomas, .Tan. li('>.

1619 ; the birth of Daniel. .May 26. 1622. This is Col. Daniel Axtell. an officer under from^
well, and one of the judges in the trial of King Charles I of Flngland.
Thomas Axtell' came to New England about 1642 and settled in Sudbury. Mass. lie

bought there five acres of land Oct., 164,3. This land joined that of Edmund Rice, who came
from Berkhamstead, Eng.. in 10;i8 or 30. Thomas .\xtell took the oath of fidelity July 0.

164,5. He died in Sudbury and was buried there March 8. 1640. His widow, Maky, married
(21 in Sudbury. Juni' 16. 1646. John Maynard (2d wife), who had one son aged aljout 8 yrs.

—
and perhaps other children. He died Dec. 10, 1672, leaving a widow, Mary. They had one
son and four daughters. I give an account of the children of Thomas Axtell. such as I find :

Man/ Axtell, bapt. in Berkhamstead. Eng.. Sept. 25, 1630, is supposed to be his dau. and that

she is the one who married in Sudbury, Sept. 19. 1656. .John Gootlnow- (son of Edw.M .
— I d<m't

know ; Henry^, Hannah-, and twins, Mary" and Lydiah" ; born in Sudbury, June 1, 1644.
Heney Axtell^ (Thomas') was, I suppose, born about 1640 or 41. He moved to Marl

borough, at the time of its incorporation, 1660, and drew his land in the first division. He
was slain by the Indians, .\pril 20. 1676. upon the road between Sudbury and Marlborough.
His widow, Hanxah. married July 16. 1677, William Taylor of Concord. Henry Axtell married
in Marlborough, June 14, 1665, Hanxah, daughter of Georc.e Merriax of Concord. His chil-

dren were; Marifi, b. Aug. 8, 1670, m. Zaehariah Xeu-toti ; Thomas', b. Aug. 8. 1672, m. Sarah
Barker, who died , 1750 ; Daniel', b. Nov. 4, 1673, moved to South Carolina, where he
d. 1735 ; Sarah', b. Sept. 28, 1675.
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John Taint and Sarah Newton married in Marlboroufrh, January 4, 1740-1,

she then aged 42 years, and the daughter Mary, unmarried, aged 36 years;
Joshua then married, and aged 38 years. The daughter Elizabeth is not men-
tioned in the will.

Zachariah Newton lived in Marlborough. His children were born there. He
died before the division of the town, when his lands were set off to Southborough.
His father's will (1723) gives "to the Children of my son Zachary Newton,

deceased, a Cedar swamp, lying & being within the Township of Westboro' in

Midd''. aforesaid"

In the controversy in the church at Marlborough over the settlement as pastor

of Rev. John Emerson of Ipswich, Zachariah, like a majority of the voting

Newtons, was opposed to it.

Mr. Newton left no will and the administration of his estate was given to his

widow, Mary Newton, she giving the usual bond, which is in printed form [see

bond in the case of Edward Newton-]. The papers in the case in probate court

are two, viz. :

No. 1. Bond of Mary Newton, widow.
No. :.'. Inventory. Ex<J 25 May 1718. Vol. 15, p. ISl,

15.001). olde.st Series. Zachariah Newton, 1718.

No. 1. is the usual printed form of Bond. JIary Newton, Widow of Zachariah gives
bond as Admx. with Thomas Axtell, as Surety, for £300—uniler date of May 23,

1718, recorded in Vol. 15, 181.

Mary X Newton
JMary Browne

Thomas Axtell.

Hannah Kutter

ii2. Zachariah Newton.

Marlborough.

The luveutorie of Zachariali Newton deceased taken May 150' ]7ls. is as follows.

lb— s—d

viz Wareing Cloathes OG—06—
Hors and furniture 18—03—0
Arms and Amunition 01—15—
Books 00—06—6

1 Bed and beding 03-06—
more. 1. bed and beding 05—10—
trundle Bed and bening 03—02—
Table Linin 00—12—Ox
Bed Steads and Cords 00—14—
Woollin and linin yarn 06—0.5—
one poene of Woole Cloath 02—05—
Erase Kittle and warming pan 02—06—
Iron pot and friing pan 00—15—
Stilyards tongs with other Iron ware 01—08—6
1 Sillver Spoon and putter dishes

'

01—09—
Tubs dishes Earthen ware 00—16—
Barrils tubs chairs spining wheels 03—02—
Boots and looking glas 01—00—
one yoak of oxen 1 1—10—6
five cows 17—10—0
one paire of Stears. 3 years old 08—00—

1 two years old 4 yearlings 2 suckling calves 09—15—
one year old Colt 02—10—
Cart and wheels, plows chains and other ntensels husbandry 08—00—
Chest flax box bels and other Lumber 02—14—
feathers 02—00—
Corn meat and Ma It 05—00—
Swine and poultry 03—00—
Housing and Lands 80—00—

The Sum total—209—10—6
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235.

23G.

Zdl.

238.

23d. May 1718

Mary adm. & Jurd Jud
Exetx.

Fra F. Jim

Natlianl. Joslin

John Manard
Joseph Newtou.

128 14
i
12

129—10—6
80

201—10 . C

CHILDREN.

Sarah', b. Nov. 2. lt!'.)l»; m. at Marlborough, Jan. 4. 1740-41, -'John Taint

o£ Soutlil)oroush." Her mother '.s will shows this. They are cited to appear
when the will was allowe<l. She is appointed executrix by the will. See

above. I liud no further record of either of them. It has been accepted,

and repeated in print, that this Sarah was the wife of Pelatiah Rice;

which is an error—in the light of the will of the widow of Zachariah

Newton. S«™/( Howe, born July 12, Hi!»9, daughter of John and Rebecca

Howe of Marlborough, was the wife of I'elatiah Rice and may have been

3Irx. Sarah Newton, a, widow, at the time of her marriage, Jan. 11. 1728

(aged 29), to "Pelatiah Ricj of Westborough." The record is clear in

both towns as to the name of this wife—Sarah Newton. She died at

Northborough. Jan. 24. 1784, aged 84. That is, she was born six months

before Jan. 24, 1700. lie died there April 7, 177.5, aged 80. John Howe,
in his will, in 1752, mentions all of his eleven children, one being Sarah,

wife of I'elatiah Rice. See Hist. JIarlborough, page 383.

I'jT.izauetu', b. Oct. 23. 1701 : m. I suppose, , 1725, John Green. The

marriage is recorded in the First Church of Marlborough, and not on the

town records. There were Greens in Sudliury.

.TosHUA*, b. Oct. 13, 1703: m. JIary—Mercy Bellows.

Mary', b. Oct. 2. 1705: umuarried in 1741. She and her sister, Mrs. Sarah

Taint, were given the home place by will of their mother.

25. THOMAS NEWTON' (Jo]in=. Eicliardi). son of John and Elizabeth

(Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there December 27 or 29,

1674, and died at "Westborough, Mass., November 2. 174(i, aged 72. In record

of death he is styled "Ensign" Thomas Newton.

He married at Marlborough, August 17, 1698. Record Ward, daughter of

Increase and Record ( ) Ward* of Marlborough-Westliorough-North-

borough, Mass., bom at Marlborough, January or June 28. 1677, and died at

Westborough, November 4, 1746, two days after the death of her husband. "They
were buried in one grave."
Mr. Newton lived at Marlborough, where his children were born. In 1717

this part of the town was set off and became Westborough. He was an active

citizen of the new town, being elected one of its Selectmen for the years 1718,

1719, 1722. 172.'). 1729. He is mentioned in records of church affairs there 1725—
the church founded October 28. 1724.

In the Indian troubles of 1707 and thereabout. Thomas Newton's family was

assigned to Isaac Amsden's garrison house. No. 5. In the controversy in rela-

tion to the settlement of Rev. John Emerson in the Marlborough Church. Thomas
Newton was one of those who opposed it, 1702.

His will was probated in 1747, Westborough, No. 43,443.

•Increase W.\rd= (Uea. Wm.i), b. 1644. d. 1690; res. in that part of Marlborough now
Northborough. His farm was on the river and he had a sawmill. By wife. Record, he had
children. She died 1726. He was son of De.\. Wu.eiam Ward', the immigrant, who was in

Sudbury and a proprietor there in 1639 ; and second wt. Elizabeth. He died 1687. She
died 1700, aged 87.
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I'lIlLDREX.

239. i. MARTUA^ b. June ], IC'.ii); <1. ;it Wi'slluiidugli, .hui. 21, 1722, in lier 24tli

year: m., then of Shrewsbur.v, at Marlborough, Sept. 20, 1721, Isaac

Tomliu, Jr., son of Dea. Isaae anil JIary (Wait) Tonilin* of JIarlborough
and Brooktield, JIass., bom at .Marlborough. Dec. 22. l(ll>7. and died at

Westborougli, wliere he resided. Aug. '.). 17o!).

TiloMAs\ Jr.. b. Sept. 7. 17110; in. Anna Wilsou of Lancaster.

OnEUi.Aii*. b. .Jan. 0. 1701-2: m. Abigail

240.
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lands were in the part of SiirinfiiieUl so set off. for from that time until his

death he was a resident of Wilbraham.

The town records of Wilbraham furnish the following' of him:

Dec. 1. 17(53. Ou Committee to cmifer with Rev. Noali Miricli. reuarding his salary.

May, 17G5. Occupied Pew 111. in Wilbraliam Church.
Mar. 29. 1768, 1770, 1771, 1772, chosen Juror for the Superior Court.

Mar., 1770. Chosen one of the Surveyors of higliways, and Collectors.

Mar., 1770. Was seated in Church with his wife. Also Thaddeus. Paul and Pelivcrence
Avere seated.

Mar., 1770. Was on Committee to new seat the meeting-house.

Sept., 1770. Was on Committee to promote harmony among the singers.

Sept.. 1771. On Committee to divide and sell the Ministry-lands.

Sept.. 1772. His sliare for 15% days, received £2. (Is. Od.

Phineas Newton's valuation in 1771 was : 3 ratable polls, 1 house, worth £9,

2 horses, 4 oxen, 6 cows, 10 goats and sheep, .3 swine, 10 acres pasturage, 15 acres

tilling
—

raising- l^fi bushels grain, 20 barrels cider, yearly, 15 acres meadow,
raising 12 tons hay.

Will of Phineas Newton. Hampshire Co. Probate IJecords,

Vol. 4.—Part 2,—pp. 25—20.
In the Name of. God, Amen. I Phineas Newton of Wilbraham in the County of

Hampshire, & State of M.issachusetts Bay in North America. Gen'» being a present
under the Exercise of bodily Infirmities by Reason of old age yet of sotiud mind &
Understanding do make and ordain this my last W'ill and Testament in the following
Order Viz.—first. I recomend my soul to Almighty God & my Kody I remit unto

the Earth by decent Burial at the Discretion of my Executor hereafter named, hoping
& trusting in ye Mercy of God thro Christ .Tesus my Redeemer for the remission of

my sins & eternal Salvation both of Soul & Body at the resurrection of the just.
—

and as to my AVorklly Estate both Real and Personal after my Debts & funeral

Expenses are paid I give bequeath and dispose of the same as followeth.

Vizt. To my well beloved Wife I give & bequeath Five Pounds Lawful Money ei|ual

to Spanish milled Dollars at Six shillings, or silver at six shillings & eight pence- an
ounce ; also two milch Cows and all the Household goods & Furniture which she brought
with her at Marriage & which shall be in being at my Decease (all which I suppose to

be- equal in value to her right of thirds in my Estate considering the Cost and Trouble
I have been at on account of her sickly Daughter Hannah who hath lived with me most
of the Time since Marriage.) I order the same to be paid & delivered by my Executor.
To Francis my eldest Son I give and bequeath forty shillings Lawful Money which

with Sixty acres of Land lying in Southadley & two Trades. Vitz. House Carpenter
and .loiner I have already given him is in full or more than his share in my Estate.—
I order the same to be paid by my Executor.—
To Silas (my second Son now living in Case he shall return liome ) I give & bequeath

the Sum of Forty shillings in full of his share in my Estate, in Consideration that at

his request I gave him his Time when at sixteen years of age he coasented that this

should be reckoned or esteemed his full Proportion of my Estate. I order the same to

be paid him by my Executor agreeable to the Condition hereof—
To Thaddeus my third Son now living I give & bequeath the Sum of Five Pounds

Lawful Money. I order the same to be paid him by my Executor. I also give him
one third Part of my Wearing Apparel to be paid as aforesaid, all which with the Farm
of Land Lying at Stony Hill so called I by deed gave him heretofore, is in full of his

share in my Estate ;
—

To Paul my fourth Son now living I give & Viequeath about fifty acres of Land lying
in Ludlow it being the Easterly half of a lot of Land I purchased of ,Toel & Stephen
Bliss. I also give him one third part or share of my wearing apparel to be paid him
by my Executor—
To Phineas my youngest Son whom I ordain sole & only Executor of this my last

W^ill & Testament I give & bequeath my Desk Lock & key & all contained within said

Desk at my Decease, also my large Bible, my Gun or firelock & its furniture. All my
outdoor Husbandry Tools & Implements of every kind as Carts, (il legible ( Plows, their

Tackling, Hoes & Axes & also all my stock of Creatures of every kind and all Debts
due to my Estate by book or Note or bond, and all moneys on hand at my decease and
one third part of my Wearing Apparel & He shall pay all Debts Due from my Estate—
Moreover I give & bequeath unto my Sons, Viz. Thaddeus, Paul & Phineas all my
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of Jonathan and l.yilia (Mathews) Witt* of Marlborough, where she was

born September 17, 1715. She was aihuitted to menibershiii in the Congrega-

tional Church at Belchertown, No. 134, from the church at Ellington in 1770.

'Mr. Newton's first wife, Mary, died 1783 aged OS." Church record.

'•Stephen Newton of Belcher and Lydia Carey," intention of marriage at

Brookfield, Mass., January 6, 1785. T. R.

She was admitted, No. 281, to the Congregational churcli at Belchertown in

1789 from the church at East Bridgewater, the "Second wife of Stephen Newton.

She was widow Lydia Gary, recommended to this church by letter from Revs.

John and Samuel Angier, dated 1784. These were colleague pastors, father and

son." Church record.

Stephen Newton lived in Windsor, Conn., the first decade of his married life

and had five children born there. The first two of these were baptized in the

church at Rutland, Mass. I suppose that some years previous to 1770 he settled

in Belchertown, Mass., and probably diecl there. There was no Stephen Newton,
head of a family in the United States in the Census of 1790. Nor does he

appear in the Probate Court of Worcester County.

CHILDREN.

271'. i. Marv\ b. Nov. S, 1737; Impt. .\pril '.I. 17:!8. C. R.

•Jl'-l ii. .rAMB:s'' (or .ronas). !>. ;\Innli IS, 1740; d. Nov. :'.. 17."3. Aged l.S yrs. 7 mos.

lU (ly.s.

274. tiii. Oliver', b. .\pril 2, 1742; ni. ItcbiMcn .

275. iv. SarA7i=. b. Nov. 29, 1745.

270. v. A.sa'. b. April 13, 1748; Asa Newton wa.s a soldier of the Revolution:

"Newton. Asa, Belchertown. Private in ('apt. .John Cowles' Company,
Col. Woodbriflge'.s regiment; marched Ai)ril 211, 1775 in response to Alarm
of April 19, 1775. Service to April '.',(>, 11 days." Asa Newton married

and liad a family. I have nothing further of him or them except what
is recorded in the First United States Census. 179(X which shows the

following: "Asa Newton of ISelcbertown, Mass.. Iiead of a family con-

sisting of himself, three males upward of sixteen years, one male under
sixteen years, and six femah:^." .\ largo family to leave out of this record.

234. GERSHOM NEWTON-* (Samuels John-, liU-liard' ), son of Samuel

and Rebecca (
 Newton) Newton, of Marlborough and Concord, Mass.,

was born at Marlborough, December 17, 1090. Cershom Newton died at South-

borough, January 22, 1753, the only Newton of the name who did die in that

town.

Gershom Newton-* was brought ui) by his gTandfathcr. .lohn Newton-, and

was appointed sole executor and residuar.y legatee of the latter's estate [see will

of John Newton-, proved 1723], As John Newton makes no other disposition

of his homestead, it probably then was, had been, and continued to be the

home of his grandson Gershom. Later, this part of Marlborough was set o-fE

and became the town of Southborough. He left no will. He had probably

disposed of his real estate in his lifetime, only a small personal was disposed

of by the Court after his death. The list of papers in the case follows :

* John- Witt', 1). in Lynn, 1640; d. 1775; m. twice; record o£ family imperfect; left

several daughters and sons Joliu^ and TJiomtis'-'.

.Tonx WiTT^ (John'), li. ; m. 1676, Elizabeth Bakku. res. Lynn, where their

children were born; Elizahclh, 1677; John, 1679; Mary. 1681; Jonnthan, b. ;

Samuel, b. ; Thomafi, b. .

Jonathan Witt^ (.Tobn=), b. ; res. Marlborough and set off to Southborough; m.

Feb. 8, 1713, Lydia Mathews, dau. of .lohn and Lydia. Children were ; Mary, b. Sept. 17.

1715; Jonatha/i, 1-18; Olirrr, 1120 ; Dariil. 11-2Z ; S«i«7i, 1727 ; Li/iIia, ITiO.
Zedclon Cary* (s. Recompensed .Ionathan=. John'). 1>. 1721, Bridgewater; m. (1) 1747,

Mehitabei, Gannett, dau. of Matthew. She d. 1748. lie m. 1740, Lydia I'Hii.i.irs, dau. of

Thomas. Six children. One dau. m. in Bridgewater, and the "rest of the family -nent to

Brookfield and Ward in Worcester County." I suppose the above Lydia (Phillips) Cary to be

the "Widow Lydia Cary," who m. (2) Stephen Newton.
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^Y.";;. Gin-sliom Ni'wUjil, Soullil»irciusli. 43183 A.

lloiid ol' Jlin-cv XiMVtoii, widow ii|]poinli»(l,

Ailmiuistratrix Maivli Id, ITr):', £1(H). Win. Iliinis. Siin-ly.

Inventory flS, :! shillings. 7 immki'.

He married—where, does not appear; but tlie marriajre is recorded in the

first Cliureh of Marlborough as having- occurred , 1714, to Elizabeth

Angier, who was probably related to, or connected with. Rev. Samuel Angler

of Candiridge and Watertown. I have not traced her lineage. She had eight

children, all born in Marlborough. I have no record of her death.

In 1721 Gershom Newton and wife are mentioned in the records of Fram-

ingham as being there.

Gershom Newton married (2) in Southborongh, March ", 1744. "Merj

Newton." Mercy Newton as given in the court record, as also in the record of

the births of her children, who were born in Southborough. Which Mary or

Mercy Newton, maiden or widow, is unknown to me. She was probably much

younger than Gershom at date of marriage. She was the mother of three

children.

Three sons of Gershom Newton were sohliers in the French and Indian Wars:

Gershom, Jr., in 1748 and 17.'J(i; Timothy in 1748 and 17r>{i; Jason in 17.57.

CniLUREN BY FIltST WIFE.

277. ti. Gerstiom", Jr.. b. April 24. 17]."i ; m. .Teruslia Bruce.

278. ii. Anne'', b. .Tnly 30, 1717. I suppose this is the Anna Newton who at date

of marriage was of Shrewsbury and married there Dec. 25. 1743. Daniel

Garfield. .Tr.. born April 1(1, 1722, in Shrewsbvu-y. He was admitted to

the churi-h there in 1742. Children :

270. 1. . I )•/()» ».s" (larfichl. b. Feb. 7, 174(! ; d. infant.

280. 2. EVnahrtW- (larfichl, h. Feb. 27. 1747: d. next year.

281. 3. Eli-ahctlr- (larfidd. b. April 7. 174!): d. 1750.

282. 4. Anna" Gtirfichl. b. Dec. 1.5, 1751. at Westborough.
283. ill. Miriam-', b. April 20, 1720; d. ; m. at Southborough, .Tan. 13. 1741-2,

her cousin, .Totham Bruce, son of Elisha and Silence^ (Newton) Bruce'*

of Southborough. born at Worcester. April 13. 1720. died at . They
lived in Southborough. where their cliildren were born.

284. 1. Ilczciinh" Bnicc. b. May 5. 1742.

285. 2. HcplKibnh' Bruce, h. JIan-h -i:!, 1745.

280. 3. Persis" Bruce, b. May 7. 1747.

287. 4. Jesse" Bruce, b. Feb. 10. 1749-50.

288. .5. lieuhcn" lirucc. b. May 7. 17.52.

289. "iiv. TiMOTiiv''. b. May 4. 1723: m. (ll Hannah : m. (2.1 Sarah Morse.
290. V. Flizabetii-', b. Dec. 19, 1725.

291. vi. lUiTir. b. Feb. 28, 1729.

292. vii; Zerviaii"'. b. .Tan. ."., 1732. IPerhaiis in. William Wood.] The record is:

Zerviah Newton of Petersham, Mass.. married there July 24. 17.55. William
Wood of Rutland District ; and nothing fiu-ther in either town.

293. tviii. Jason'', b. Feb. 2, 1730: m. Hannah Warren.

cniLDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

294. fix. Levi'', b. Oct. Kl. 1740 ; m, Elizabeth Woodward.
295. X. Ezra'', b. Sept. .30. 1749.

290. xi. Francis'', b. Nov. 23, 1751.

I do not feel sure that I am right about this family. Yet everything points
the way I have recorded it. There must have been three Gershoms born; for

one died in 1753. and two -n'cre living in 1700. The one living in Lancsborough.
1790, was probably his grandson.

• Brdce. See notes to Samuel Newton-'' and Gershom Ne%vton=. .Tr.

Mrs. Elizabeth Newton m. Thomas Slow. .Tr. See Joseph Newton* and notes.
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237. JOSHUA NEWTON, SK.* (Zachariah,"- John-, Richard^), son of

Zachariah and Mary (Axtell) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there,

October 13. 1703. He died and his estate was administered in 1742, case No.

13,258 in Probate Court. No will.

lie resided in Marlborough-Southborougli. His children were born in South-

borough.
The marriage, "consumated by Joseph Wilder Esq." of Joshua Newton and

Mary Temple occurred at Lancaster, Mass., October 21, 1729. The mother of

his children is named Mercy in every case. [For a confusion of dates, see

"Some Temple Pedigrees, 1900," by E. D. Temple.]
'l"hc History of Shrewsbury, by A. H. Ward, has tlie following:

Temple, Ricliard, whose wife was Mary, was living on house lot. No. 37, in 1721); his

wife Mary, died here. Dec. 10, 1733, aged .57. His daughter Mary, was admitted to

this church in 172.S. married Newton of Southboro.' and was dismissed to the

church there in 1743. Nothing further on record here concerning him or his.

See also the note under same as to Temple ancestry. Concord.

I am inclined to think there was no "Nathaniel Newton" wlio married a

Mary Temple—these names being combined by an error of the coi)yist.
—The

marriage of Nathaniel Wilder and Mary Beaman being the one immediately

preceding in the record, 1729, the eye could easily become in error.

CniLDIiEX.

297. i. l'.Ki!HTr', b. Nov. 4, 17.'!l): was living in Southhorough in 17riti; had a house-

hold there as is evidenced from the following statement : "Elizabeth Man-
ning from Marlborough, warned from Sonthborough, Jlay 11, 17.50. now
at Beriah Newton's." There is no person of the name in the T'. S. Cen.su.s,

1790.

298. ii. ZACii.\i!iAn'. b. May <!. 17.32; d. May Id. 17;!(;.

2!)9. iii. Mai!Y''. b. .lune IS. 173:! : d. Jlay :!1. 17(;(l.

300. liv. .TosnuA', .In., b. Sept. 20, 1734; m. Mary ]!i4lows.

301. V. Ai!Ii;ail-, b. May 1, 1730 ; d. same day.
302. vi. ZACHARiAn', b. March 19, 1737 lint, in Ilardwick Nov. 2.o, 1700]: m.

Hannah Goodnow. T find nothing further of hi.s family. lie lived in

Dudley—seem.s to have settled there, for how long does not ajjpear. He
was one of five men there, tor whose relief the town voted Jlay .5. 17S9, to

abate the ministerial tax of 3s. IVj'l. They were probably members of

another church and jiaid to support it. The cusOim was that taxes must
be paid to support Komc cliurdi. .Mr. Newton was a soldier of the

Uevolution. Abstract of service ;

Newton. Zacliariah. Sonthborough (also given SufBeld), Private, Capt.
Aaron Haynes Company. Col. .Jonathan Brewer'.s regiment, enlisted

June 17, 177.5, served 45 days. Other service at Prospect Hill and

Cambridge Camp, the last date being Oet. 2.5, 177.5.

Newton, Zachariah. Private, Cajjt. Asa Itico Co., (3ol. .Job Cushing's
regiment, marched .Inly 27, 1777, discharged Aug. 20, 1777, Company
ordered to inarch to JIanchester on Alarm, and discharged at Ben-

nington. 130 miles travel home. Roll dated at Shrewsbury.
Newton. Zachariah. Sturbridge. Nine months men mustered for Wor-

cester County, engaged for town of Sturbridge, mustered ,Tuly 6. 1779 ;

descriptive list : term nine months ; age .39 years, height 5 ft. 8 in.,

complexion dark, residence Sturbridge. Dast date of this service,

marched to Springfield .Tuly S, 1779, delivered to Ijieut. Storey.
The U. S. Census 1790 shows only two men of this name who were

heads of families, and they were residing in Maryland.
,303. vii. Eu>-ICE\ b. March 22, 1739.

,304. viii. Nathan'', b. Nov. 5. 1740; died May 15. 170ii.

240. THOMAS NEWTON* (Thomas\ John^. Eichard^), son of Thomas
and Record (Ward) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there September 7,

1700, and died .



305.
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825. '<v. Jonas', b. Aus. 5, 17)17; m. AbiRail I'iirkor.

312G. tvi. JoiIK-'. b. July 11. 17;.;'.l: in. S:\r;ili \V;ilI;Hf.

;'>27. vii. TiTADEUS"'. bapt. Aug. lil. 174;i. "'Ubecliiib aiul Kuth."

328. tviii. Tjiaiidius-'. b. Juue 24. 174.5; m. J.ine .

329. i.\. I'ERsis', b. Dec. 3, 1750, in Grafton.

243. ABNER NEWTON-i (Tli,.nia.s\ ,Tolin-\ RichavdM, son of Thomas and

Record (Ward) Newton of ifarlliorougli, Mass., was born there IMarc-h i!l, 17(tS,

and died there Jul.v 30, 1750.

He married in Westboroiig'h, Mass., March 2!», 1731, C. R., Vashti Eager,

daughter of James and Tabitha (IIow) Eager'' of Marlborough, where she was

born January 14, 1713. She married (2) in Ilojikinton, Mass., April 10, 1753,

Benjamin Wood.
Abner Newton lived in Westborough, Mass. His children were born there.

He seems to have taken an active part in the afPairs of the town; is so mentioned

as eai'ly as February 5, 1729. He was the town treasurer for the years 1739,

1746, 1747. In 1748 he was one of the building committee to build a new church.

On February 6, 1753, the town voted to sell no "pew-spots" to non-residents ;

"Widdo Vashti Newton" had "inhind seat on right hand, next to woman's

door," showing she live<l there at that date. She married (2) the following

April.

The estate of Abner Newton was settled in Westborough, in 1750. without

a will. Case No. 43,025 in Probate Court.

nrii.DREX.

330. i. Sahau''. b. Jul.v 19, 1732 ; il. in Sutton, Mass.. Sept. 10. 1798, in G7th year,
G. S. 10 (Dodge Cem.) ; m. at WestborouRli. May 15, 1751. Capt. Abra-
ham Batcbeller. son of David and Susannah ( ) Batcheller, of

. b. in Wenham, JIass.,.,lnne 5, 1722. died in Sutton. JIass., Jan.

31, 1813, aged 91, G. S. Tie was liy trade a cooper; resided in West-

iMirongh and Sutton. He and his wife conveyed lands, "wliieh was our

fatlier's, Abner Newton, of Wcstlioroui;]!." lo I'.enjaniin Wood and .John

AVood. Their children were;
Abraham" JiatclicIIcr. b. Marcli 20. 17.52.

Ahner" Batcheller, b. Sept. 1.5. 175.5.

Vashti" Batcheller, b. Jan. 81, 1757.

Joseph" Batcheller, b. Nov. 1, 1759.

Benjamin" Batcheller (Cajit.i, b. Nov. 7. 1702; m. in Westborough. May
29. 1798, Elizabeth, "Betsey" Carry! of Boston; resided in Sutton,
and liad a son Lewis', who ni. Sophia Newton ((110 I.

E:ru" liateheller, b. July 20. 17(U.

^arah" Batcheller. b. Nov. 2(1, 170(1.

.8. .Imo.s'" Batcheller, b. Oct. 12, 170)8.

ALPiiEtJs', b. Aug. 7, 1734; m. Elizabeth Clallin.

AB^'ER^ b. Oct. 27, 1737, at Westborough |int, there April 15, 1758], m.
Susanna Harrington. [Perhaps she was daughter of George and Hepzibah
(Fislie) Harrington of Watertown. born there .Tan. 9, 1735-0.1 Abner
Newton was in Northfield in 1707, and in Deerfield in 1708. I suppo.'se

he was the Revolutionary soldier mentioned on the rolls as :

Abner Newton. Private, Capt. Noah Lankton's Company. Col. John

Ashley's (First Berkeshire Co. I regiment, entered service Aug. 17.

1777. discharged Aug. 20, 1777, service four days on expedition to

Bennington.
341. iv. SvLVAXtTs''. b. Jan. 0. 1741-2. in Westborough; d. there Oct. 13. 17411.

•.T.xMES E.voER= (s. of WilliamM, b. Sept. 21. ]68(); m. 1713. Taeith.i How. dau. of Thomas
and Sarah (Hosmert lIow : res. Marlborough; had there three children: Vashti^, 1713;
Hezfdiali^, 1715 ; Jamcs^, 1720. See also notes to Uriah Newton^ and .John Newton^.

381.
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FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

253. AZARIAII NEWTON'' (Jolni^, Johir. John=, Richard'), son of John

and Hannah (Parkhurst) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born at Marl-

borough, Mass., February 5, 1720, and died at Milford, Mass., November 1,

1794, aged 75.

He married at Milford. liy Rev. Amaziali Frost, who certified to tlie marriage

February 20, 1746, Sarah Jones, daughter of Deacon Natlianiel an<l Priscilla

(Corbet) Jones. She died July 17, 180S, probably at Milford, where she was

living in 1794 to enjoy the use of one-half the estate of her late husbaml.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Milford. He and his wife were received into

the Congregational Church at Milford, April .'), 1747—the year after tlieir

marriage. They apparently continuetl to reside at Milford for the remainder

of their lives, yet the First Uniteil States Census, 1790, does not mention a

Newton in that town, while both Amaziah and his son Ichabod were both living

there, heads of families at that date.

The following abstract of the will of Azariah Newton mentions three children.

I have not the records of the town of Milford, which probably contain fuller

mention. Milford was incorporated as a towni in 17S0—it was formerly a part
of Mondon. Perhaps Mendon may contain the births of these children.

Azariah Newton was surety, with Samuel Jones, on the bond (£600) of the

widow of his son Tcbabod, 1778.

Probably Samuel Jones was a near relative of the wife of Azariali Newton.

Abstract of Wiix.

1794 Azarieh Newton, Milford, 4360 A
Will filed Nov. 2.'j, 1794

To wife, Sarah, u.se of half of real estate, cattle, furniture & aecoinits, for
her life

To daughter, Ilaunah, wife of Daniel Carter of >Iilf<ird, all rest of real

estate and farming tool.'^.

Appoints Daniel Carter executor
To daushter. Sarah, wife of Oliver Daniel £3(1

To grauddaushter, I'hehe, daughter of niv son, Ichabod Newton, deceased
£1—10

Bond of Daniel Carter, ai)i>ointed executor Nov. 2."p. 1704, £3000
( Sam'l .Tones )

(EduuuKl Bowkerl Sureties
Affidavit

Receipt of Sain'l. .lones, guardian of I'hebe

Receipt (.f Sarah & ()li\ci- Daniell

ClIILDKEN.

342. ii. Ickahou", h.
; bapt. April .5, 1747, nt iMilford, Rev. Amaziah Frost

officiating: ni. Rhoda Chapin.
343. ii. HANiNAn", b. : m. Daniel Carter of Milford, who was made executor

of her father's will. Both living ]7!I4.

344. iii. Sahau", b. ; m. Oliver Daniel.

254. JOHN NEWTON= (John-t, Johiv'. John=, Richard'), son of John and
Hannah (Parkhurst) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was born
at Marlborough, October 5, 1722, and died at Southbridge, Mass., April 9, 1820,
aged 98 years 6 months, r.iirial and monument at Oak Ridge Cemetery,
Southbridge.
He married at Newton. Mass., December 14. 1752 (also recorded at Fram-

ingham, Mass.), Aliigail Eaiues.
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She died at Southborough, Febniai-y 14, 1805. aged 78. C. R. (or February

19, 1805. in lier T6th year. Fam. Bible.) Four children.

Ho married (2) April 14. 1808, at Southboroug-h, Mrs. Sarah Johnson, who

died there October — , 1811, aged about 65. C. R.

Mr. Newtou continued to reside in Southborough until after the death of his

second wife, when he went to live with his daughter, Mrs. Ames, in Southbridge,

where he died.

The name of this John Newton appears ou the rolls of the men from Marl-

borough, soldiers in the French and Indian wars for the years 1758 and 1759—
service in the reduction of Canada. As a soldier of the Revolution, the Revolu-

tionary Rolls contain his name in the following service :

John Newton—Private in Capt. Moses Harrington's Company. Col. Dike's regiment,
muster for December 20, 1776. to Feb. 1777. credited to Soutliborough. enlisted December
20, 1776, and served till March 1. 1777.

The first United States Census, 1790, finds John Newton head of a family in

Southborough, which consists of himself and one female.

His estate was administered at Southbridge, without a will, in 1820. The case

in Probate Court. No. 43,240.

The following is a copy from an old Bible, printed in 1730. The writing,

I am told, "is so poor and so many blots and the spelling so bad," that it is

difficult to read. The old fashioned way of forming the letters and the reckless

spelling of the olden times always is difficult to read. The inscription is:

"This being a gift given to ,Tohn Newtown from his honored father. John Newtown, to

remember him by: And a.s it is the word of God. I with the same [spirit? (fadedt] from
my heart, that the blessing of God may accompany the same to him and also to his

posterity throughout this evil and troublesome world: and that he may be [agreed?
(faded)] in trying for Imortal (ilory in the end: which is the hearty prayer and wishes
of the giver. .Tohn Newtown.

Licister. May. the lirst day. 1746"

The giver is John Newton"* to his sou John^. The Bible is the treasured

property of his descendant, Mr. Newton E. Putney of Southbridge (No. 400).

CHILDREN.

345. i. Phenihas', b. July 16. 1753 : d. Oct. o. 1756.

346. ii. Miriam", b. June '.). 1762: d. Sept. 9, 18.30, aged 77: m. .Tes.se Ames, son of

Capt. Jesse (211 l and Betty or Itettey ( 1 Ames* of Sherborn. Douglas
and Framingham. Ma.ss. He was born at Framingham. June 5. 1764 : moved
with his family to Clinton, Dutchess Co.. N. \'.. in April. 1793. and died the

following August, aged 29 years. Their children were:
347. 1. E^ra' Ames. b. Feb. 6, 1788: d. in Southborough. JIass.. May 3. 1796,

aged 8 yrs. ('. R. "Son of Widow Eames."
348. 2. t^ophia:' Ames. b. July 31. 1790. at Southborough: d. : m. at Stur-

bridge. Mass., Aug.- 11, 1813. David Putney, son of Eleazer, Jr., and
Hannah (Prince! Putney+ of Dudley, Ma.ss.. where he was born May 10,

•Capt. Jesse Ames (see 211). son of Capt. Henrj' and Ruth (Newton) Eames of Sherborn
and Framingham; b. 1739: m. (1) Bettey . who died In Framingham. Feb. 14. 1776,
aged .'54 years S months. C. S. : had six children. He m. (i! i at Sturliridge. .\pril s. 1777.
Mrs. Dorothy (Child) Brown of Woodstock. Conn., wid. of Benjamin Brown. Capt. .lesse Ames
was an officer in the Revolutionary War. in Col. Bullard's regiment. He lived in Framingham.
Children horn there were; Timothy. 1762; Jesse. Jr., 1764; Bettey. 1766; Ezra, 1768;
Policy. 1771 ; Sally. 177.3 ; and Beth. b. Sudbury. 1778. The name Ames is also given Ernes.
Earns. Eames. Emmes. Emms and Yearns. See note to No. 11.

t Eleazer Pitney and Abigaii, Mi.xer were m. in Dudley. Mass., May 29. 1754, and had
there ten children. The fifth was : Eleazer Pctney, Jr.. b. April 16. 176.3 ; int. of m. there,
Feb. 10, 1781. to Hannah Prince. They lived in Dudley and had there seven children.
Eleazer Putney. Jr.. m. |2) Jemina Vinton, Jan. 1, 1799. at Sturbridge, and had a son
Jefferson, b. 1804. There are other Putneys in Dudley. I am not clear as to the relationship.
One son was: David Putney, b. May 10. 1783; m. Sophia Ames (348). whose son. Ezra
Ames Putney (340), m. Julia Martin and had Newton Ezra Putney (400), b. 1851; res.
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1785. They moved to Soutlibriclge, in 1814. aucl lie diet! there July Ci.

1853, aged 67 years. They had a sou :

349. 1. Ezra Ames' Putney, b. , 18— : m. Julia Martin, and had an

only child :

400. 1. Newton Ezra" Putney, b. April 10, 1S51 ; ni. ( 1 1 Jan. 14. 1874. Delia

Green, who died July 5, 1S07 : m. (2 1 Oet. 18, 1800, Nellie M.
Hall.

401. iii. John", b. Nov. 13, 1703.

402. iv. Esther", b. Feb. 8, 1707; m. at Westborongh, Mass., Nov. 25, 1783, Jonas

Blanden, "both of Southborough," son of Francis, Jr., and Abigail (Tozerl
Blanden* of Newton, Mass., where he was born .July 3, 1701. They lived

in Southborough, where their first five children were born, then in Newton,
where the next three were bom, and returned to Soutliborough. where,

between 1805 and 1811, their youngest three children were born. Their

children were :

4()4. 1. Siisaiiim' Btoidcii, h. May 2, 1784.

405. 2. Jonas' Blinidcii, b. Aug. 27, 178G.

400. 3. Esther Blintdcii. b. Sept. 0, 1790.

407. 4. John' Hlantlcn. b. Aug. 8, 1703.

408. 5. Jesse' Blanden. b. May 10, 170(),

400, G. Phineas' Blanden, h. June 7, 1708.

4111. 7. Oilberf Blanden, b. Oct. 3, 1800.

411. 8. George W.' Blanden, b. Feb. 14, 1803.

412. a Walter Ames' Blanden, b. May 12, 1805.

413. 10. Miriam Ames' Blanden. h. March 22, 1808.

11. inft. son, b. and d. July 1. 1811.

250. AMOS NEWTON, JR.'^ (John', ,lohu', John-, Richard'), son of John
and Hannah (Parkhurst.) Newton of Marlboroiigh-Southborough, Mass., was

born in !^^arlboroufrh. April 17. 1727. and diod in Southborough, December 23,

1814.

He married [I suppose tlie marriage at Soutliborougli, December 29, 1756,

of Amos Newton and Phebe Jolnison, to be a first marriage of this Amos, but

liave no proof of it. Neither her birth nor her death are known to me, nor

where they lived. By the mention here, some one may see it and make plain].
He married at Hopkinton, Mass., July 22, 1762, Mrs. Jean or Jane (Learned:):)

Giles, widow of John Giles, whom she married at Hopkinton, February 28, 1758,

(1914) in Southbridge, Mass, ; machinist, civil engineer, inventor; held the office of electrician

of the lire deiiartnieiit iu Southbridge for more than .32 years ; manufacturer of presses,
dies, automatic machines, with factory at 29 Central St., Sovithbridge. lie was a soldier in

the Spanish War, 1st Lieut., Co. K. Sixth Mass. Regt., Militia Volunteers serving in Cuba and
Porto Uico. and is a member of many social societies. Children by 1st wife are : Robert Ezra,
b. Oct. 8, 1877: m. Aug. 2:i, 1'.I08. Nettie Humphrey; Fannie Fail. h. .Tuly 24. 1880; d. May
1.5, 1884; Marjorie Green, b. July 16, 18S4 ; m. .Tuly 22, 1000. W. A. Carpenter; Liieii (ireen,
b. .\ugust 24. 1886; m. June lO.'lOOS, Medley V. Miller; 'Kenton Anirs. b. Aug. 8. 1802.

* Francis Blaxdox, Sr., of French descent, came from Canada, and lived in Newton, Mass. ;

died there 1754 ; wife was Elizabeth Hyde, dau. of Daniel. She died 176.3. Their children,
born in Newton, were: Fruneis, ,/r., b. Oct. 10. 1718: Elizabeth, d. 1721: Hannah. 1722:
Ahiiiail. 1726. m. Phiueas Eames of Framingbam, 17.")1.

Francis Blanden. Jr. (s. of Francis), b. 1718; m. So.sanna Bailev of Brookline, who
died 1747. He m. (2) 1740, Abigail Tozer. They lived in Newton. Mass.. and had Susanna,
1750; John. 1752; Franeis, 1754; Samuel. 1756; Jonathan, 1758: Elisha, 1750; Jonas.

July ,3. 1761, m. E.'ither Kenton ; Elizabeth, 1763; Abigail, 1764: Uarii, 1766; Phineas, 1770,
d. 1831, m. Johnson.

t William Learned^ (also spelled r,arned. I.,erned, Lernot. Larnit), from England, and his

wife, GooDETH [? Judith], were the first two on the list of members of the present First

Church of Charlestown, Mass., admitted "1632, 10 mo. day 6." He was freeman 1634 ; was
one of a committee of six "to Consider of some things tending toward a body of Lav\-es,"

1638 ; petitioner for the town of Wol>urn, 1640 ; rem. to Woburn where he was selectman
1644 and '45; constable 1644 and '45; died in Woburn, March 1, 1646. His wid. had an
annuity during widowhood from his estate. His son. Isaac Learned^, bap. 1623. Bermondsey
parish. County Surrey, England ; only child ;

went with his father from Charlestown to

Woburn; m. 1646, Mary Stearns, dau. Isaac {she m. (2) 16C2, John Burg of Weymouth).
Leaving Woburn 1652. he moved to Chelmsford. ]Mass., where he was selectman, and where
he died 1657. His children were; Mari)^, 1647; Hannah', 1640; William', d. unm. 1684;
Sarah', 1653; Isaae', 1655; Benoni", 1657; last three b. Chelmsford. The son Isaac
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and who died (by whom she hiul a daughter, Elizabeth, born in llop-

kinton, March 27, 1759). She was daugliter of Isaac and Elizabeth (Jones)

Earned of Oxford, Mass., where she was born November 2i), 17;)(i. She died in

Southborous-h, March 9, 1814.

This Amos Newton, Jr., an<l his wife, Jane, seem to have lived their married

life in Southborougli. Their children were born there. In 1790, at the date

of the First United States Census, he was the head of a family in Southborough,
which consisted of, besides himself, one male under sixteen years, and two

females.

From the will, the inference is that he had no children except those by wife

Jane.

Abstract of Will, a>'i) list of AumikistuatioiX papehs.

Amos Newtou. Southborough. 4.304(i A.
filed Jan. 13, 1815.

To son, Abel, the u.se of certain real estate for life: after his death this

land given to Abefs children; but, "if said Abel die before his wife
Ijorenia" the latter to have the use of one-fourth for life.

All personal ])roperty equally divided among my children.

son, Stei)hen. executor.

Decree allowing will Feb. 7. 1815
of executor $10,000.

1815,

Will,

Appoints.
Citation.

Bond.

Affidavit.

Inventory.

Account.

Ueal $103.00
Personal 420.47

Receipts
Payments

Ital.

(Jonas Ball)

(Francis Fay) Sureties.

$.300.51
145.02

$240.49
(certain fees etc

deducted)

CniLDIiEN.

415. ti. JoxAS", b. April 25, 1703; m. Olive Tozer.
416. tii. AnEX", b. Nov. C, 17()(!; m. Lorena Kice of Marlborough.
417. iii. Hannah", b. Dec. 11, 1707; d. in Framingham, Oct. (i, 1840, ». 78; C. R. ;

m. "In Southborough," Dec. IS. 1785, Isaac Pratt, son of (as I suppose)
Richard and Elizabeth I'ratt* of Worcester, where he was born March 7,

1765. Their marriage is recorded in Worcester, and the birth of the

daughter, Hannah.
418. 1. Uaiinuh'' Pratt, b. June 3. 1787. in Worcester.
419. iv. I'atiencb;", b. Nov. 7, 1770 : d. in Southborough of old age, Feb. 26, 1840,

aged 78; m. in . Daniel Walker, son of Bezaleel and Deborah (Barns I

Walker! of Southborough, where he was born .July 1, 17(i4. and where he

LK.iRNKLi-'. 1>. Sept. l(i. 165"!. settled in l'"i'amingham. whore lie was seloclman 1711, and where
be died IT.'iL' : m. 107!). SAR.iH Bicelow (dau. of .Tohn>, lilaeksmitU of Wat.). They had
elevi'ii children. The eldest was ls.\.\c I.k.iuxed'. h. May lo, lii.sd ; was t.ieut. : had three
children h. iu Fraiu. Then moved to Oxford, where ho had eleven oilier children, and where
be d. ITTiS ; m. 1706, Sarah Howe (dan. of John of Framingham). One son was Is.\.vc

Le.vrned=. b. Oct. 2, 1709, at Framingham; Lieut.; d. Oxford, lT:i!J, le. !I0 ; m. in Ilopkinton,
1736, Eliz.ibeth ,Ion'Es (dau. .Tohn of Hopkinton), who d. 1752; m. C2) 1754. Mrs. M.\ry
Leavexs of Killingly. His eldest child was .Tean Learned". I). Oxford. Nov. L'i). 17.36; m. (1)

1758. .Tonx Giles; m. (2) 1762. Amos Newton, .Tr. She d. in Soutbhciroiigb, Mch. !). 1814.
* KiriiAHD I'ratt and wf. Elizabeth had the following cliildren in Worcester : fKiiiu-. b.

Mch. 7, 1765; Elisabeth, b. 1766; Hannah, h. 1770; Liidia. h. 1772. Is.iAC I'r.itt (pedigree
not known to me) and wf. Hannah, who d. .Jan. 1.".. 18uS. had in Sponcer the following chil-

dren : Hannah, b. March 6, 1787: i:ii:abeth, 1789. and there Isaac Pratt (I suppose the
same man) m. July l.'i. 1808. Scsannah Westox and had a child. Isiiar .Inhnmin Pratt, b.

May 0. 1812. Some one may be able to place those.

t Thomas Walker married Mary . Their children. Iiorn in Sudbury, wore :

Thomas, 1664; William, 1666; Hannah, 1668, d. y. ; Hannah. 1660: Danirl. 1672, d. y. ;

Daniel, 1673; Sarah, 1677: Abigail, 1679; Elizabeth, 1680. Daniel Walker (son of

Thomas), h. Feb. 10. 1673. lived in Sudbury and died there. "Ens. Daniel Walker, May 13,

1755." He m. in Concord. Dec. 1,3, 1709, Dorothy Maxxixc. They had in Sudbury. Daniel,
1710; Eliphalet, 1712; Jabe;, 1714; Dorothy, 1717; Manj, 1718: -Josiah, 1721; Bezalecl.
1724.
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died An.:;. 0, 1847, aged 83. Dysentery. Tliey lived' in Soutliborougli, %vhei-e

Uiev liail seven cliildren :

420. 1. UunicV Walker, b. Feb. 2li, 1T!»2: m. : d. in Jlarlhorougli, N(iv. 2(;

or 28. 1843.

421. 2. Jonathan' Walker, h. Jlay 20, 17!»4 ; ni. in MnrllxiroiiKli, JIarcli 27, 1827,

Abigail Parminter, and had nine children in Southborough.
3. ,

infant child, b. : d. Dec. 28, 1796. C. R.

4. , infant child, b. ; d. JIarch 10, 1800. C. R.

5. . infant son, b. ; d. April 28, 1801. C. R.

422. G. Gcaraf IV.' ^Ya^kcr, b. Sept. 11, 1803; ra. (1) 183.'), Abigail H. Arnold,

who d. May 25, 184C, a?. 20, G. S. ; m. (2) 1846, Elizabeth Goodwin,
res. in Marlborough, where he had five children.

423. 7. Peter Walker, b. Sept. 10, 1806; m. 1828, Sylvia Tarminter, res. in

Sonthborough, where he had seven children.

424. v. Mai!Y", b. Nov. 1, 1774. I suppose this is the Mary Newton who m. at

Sonthborough, April 20, 1800, C. R., Benjamin Hyde "of Newton, Mass.,"
sou of Amos and Susanna ( ) Hyde* of Newton, whore he was
born .Jan. 21, 1772, and died July — , 182.5. They resided in Newton and
had there three children :

425. 1. PolUp Iliide, b. April 18, 1802.

426. 2. Stephen IS!.' Hyde. b. Sept. 12, 1806,

427. 3. .imos N.' Hyde, b. .July 1, 1800.

428. tvi. Stephen", b. March 21. 1778; m. Sally Fay.

260. FEANCIS NEWTON^ (Phinrns*. .Tohii-, John-, Richard'), son of

Phineas and Patience (Howe) Xewton of Marlhoroush and I^eicester, Mass.,

was born at Leicester, March 21, 1731-2, and died April 18, 1781, aged .50.

He married Elizabeth . She was bom about 1736, and died April 16,

1820. aged 84.

Francis Newton and his wife Elizabeth were admitted to the Congregational
Church at Belchertown, Mass., in 1756, and removed from that town in 1761,

In 1770 his name appears in Hadley, Mass., in a "List of Inhabitants of Hadley
in 1770, and the parts of the village and town in which they resided ; their polls

and valuations." From a valuation made 1770 and sent to Boston: '"Francis

Newton. 1 poll, £29. 8. East side of Main street, beginning at the North end."

The History of Hadley gives the names and marriages of five children. In the

First United States Census, 1790, the mother, Elizabeth Newton, in Hadley,
Mass., is given as the head of the family—she was a widow then—and her family
consisted besides, of one male under sixteen years, and one other female.

Francis Newton, a soldier of the Revolution, on a list of men from Col.

Cushing's Regiment, mustered by Thomas Newhall, muster master for Wor-
cester County, to serve at Rhode Island "until the 1st. of Jan. ne.xt" (year not

given) in Capt. Newton's Company. [I suppose this to be this Francis Newton.^]

CUILDREN.

420. i. Elizabeth", b. about 1761 ; d. at Hadley, Mass., Dec. 26. 1700, aged 29 ;

m. at Hadley, Nov. 6, 1783, Moses Kellogg, Jr., son of Captain Moses and
JIary (Sheldon) Kellogg of Hadley, where he was boi-n Feb. 6, 1761, and

Bezaleef, Walker, h. May 7, 1724, in Sudbury, d. in Sonthborough, June 10, 1810; m. (1)
at Marlborough, April 3, 1755, Deborah Barns, h. at Marlborough, Oct. 26, 1724, diinl at

Southborough, Dec. 22. 1768, daughter of Uichard Barns. Jr.. by 2d wife, Anne Hide. lie ra.

(2) at Southl3orough. Dec. 3. 1778. Huldah Newton'' (dau. of Ezeljiel, Jr.*. Moses''), who died
at Southborough, Oct, 8, 1701. He m. (3) at Southborough, Sept. 26. 1703, Bethiah
Newton= (Gideon', Jonathan^ Moses=). who died "Dec, 6, 1807, aged 61." C. II, The
children of Bezallel and Debokah born at Southliorough were: Anne, b. July 17. 1758. d.

Oct. 6, 1786; Dehorah, b. May 2, 1761; Daniel, b, July 1, 1764, m. Patience Newton" (dau.
Amos'*, ,lr., .John*),

* Jonathan IlYnEi. "Sergt.," b. 162G ; in Cambridge, 1647; d, 1711; m. Mary French.
who d. 1672; in. (2) 1673. Mary I!adi.\t. who d. 1708. Had twenty-one children. One was
Joseph Hyde=, 1). 1672 ; d. 1750, iP. S7 ; m. 1704, Mary Williams, who d, 1740 ; six

children. One was Joseph Hyue", b. 1714; d. 1786; m. 1740, Susanna Livermore. and had
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Hampden and Hampshire counties, Mass. After 1795 he removed to Wayne
County, Pa., where he spent the remainder of his life. lie was engaged in the

manufacture of lumber. This would account for his removals from place to place

and the many purchases of lands—timber lands. The old Newton homestead,

the Newton sawmill, the Newton Cemetery, were in Buckingham, Wayne County,

Pa., "on the banks of the Delaware" is the statement. Thaddeus Newton was

a soldier of the Revolution. The Massachusetts Archives at the State House in

Boston contain the service rolls of several of his enlistments. Abstracts are here

given. I am always pleased to find a descriptive list. The Newtons are much
alike.

War Service of Tuaddeus Newton.

Private, Capt. Enoch Shepard's Co., Col. John Mosley's regiment, enlisted Aug. 17,

1777, discharged Atig. 23, 1777, service seven days. Hampshire County Reg*. Company
marched on alarm to Bennington. Mileage (83 miles) home allowed. Also,

Private (in same company and regiment as above), enlisted Sept. 21, 1777, service

8 days in the Northern Department. Sept. 28, 1777. reported to have left camp without
leave. Roll sworn to at Westfield and Murrayficld. Company marched from Murray-
field to reinforce army under Genl Gates. Alsu.
On Descriptive List of men raised in Berkshire County, agreeable to resolve of June

9, 1779, to serve in the Continental Army for the term of months, returned at Spring-
field, .Inly IG, 1770, in Capt. Porter's Company, Col. Rossiter's Regt. Age 29 years.
Stature 5 ft. 8 iu.. Complexion light, engaged for the town of Bei-ket. Also,

Private, Capt. .Tames Black's Company, Col. David Jlosley's Regt., entered .Tune 15,

1782, discharged June 17, 1782, service 3 days, on Alarm at Northampton. Reported
3 horses in the service and traveled 20 miles (Chester). Company commanded by Lieut.
William Campbell, Roll sworn to at Chester. Also,

His name appears on a Warrant to pay officers and men, on a Roll bearing date
Nov. 9, 1786, of Capt. James Black's Company, Col. David Moseley's Regt., service on
an Alarm at Northampton.

Much is lacking in the record of his children, and it is to be regretted we have

nothing further of his wife. The oldest child was born at Wilbraham, the others

probably in Hampshire County, Mass.

CniLPREN.

452. ti. Ezra", b. April 24, 1777; m. JIary Carr.
4,53. ii. Dorcas", b. •

, 177-
; prob. Hampshire Co., Mass.

454. iii. Rachei,", b. , 17— ; prob. Hampshire Co., Mass.
4.55. iv. AcusAu". b. , 17— ; prob. Hampshire Co., Mass.
450. V. AliTEMAS''. b. Oct. 1, 1788; m. and had a daughter
457. 1. I'olhf, b. ; who was Mrs. Polly Jacobs and was living in Hancock,

N. Y., and perhaps does still. She has a knowledge of the old places
and was able to point out the site of the sawmill, the homestead, etc.

458. vi. Louisa", b. about 1790.

274. OLIVER NEWTON= (Stephen*, John^ John=, Richard^), son of

Stephen and Mary (Witt) Newton of Windsor, Conn., and Belchertowai, Mass.,

was born at Windsor, Conn., April 2, 1742.

He married (1) Rebecca , born about 1736. In 1764, she was admitted

to membership in the Congregational Church at Belchertown (the 109th member),
and died at Belchertown—''First wife nf Oliver Newton," C. R., January —-.

1771, aged 35.

He married (2) May — , 1771, Widow Elizabeth Marsh, who was born about

1742, and who died in New Braintree, Mass.—"Betsey, wife of Oliver, May 15,

1823, aged 81"—is the record. From the use of the word "wife" instead of

"widow," it would seem that her husband was living in 1823.

Oliver Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service :

Newton, Oliver, Ware. In list of men drafted from Hampshire County, served 9
months at Fishkill, in Capt. Brackinbridge's Co., Col. Porter's regiment. Age 35 years.
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height 5 feet. 8 inches. Re.'iides in Ware. IThcn- are otlier mentions and service not

copied.]

Ware joins Beleliertowu on the sinitheast. It would appear that Mr. Newton

settled in Ware, and his chureli affiliation was witli Belchertown. The First

United States Census, 1790, found him in \Vare. Ilampsliire County, head of a

family, the other members of which were, one male under sixteen years, and five

females.

I can give here but one child l)y each wife.

cniLnREN.

459. i. Asa", b. : d. at Kelchertown in 17S^'>. He was admitteil to the churcli

at Belchertown in 1771 ; was No. 342 at that date. He m. Sybel Witt, who
was born about 17.39. She was admitted to membership in the same Congre-

gational church at Belchertown with her husband in 1771, and d. at Bel-

chertown in 1773, aged 34.

(by SECOXl) WII'E. I

4GI*. ii. Electa", b. : baptized at llardwick. Ndv. 12. 1775.

277. GEESHOM NEWTON, JR.^ (Oershom^, SamiieP, John-, Richard'),

son of Gershom and Elizabeth (Angier) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was

born there April 24, 1715, and died February 27, ISOO.

He married at ^Marlborough. Sei)tember 25, 1744. Jeriisha Bruce, daughter of

Samuel and Elizaheth (Townsend ?) Bruce* of ^irarlhorough, where she was

born October 20, 1721.

Gershom Newton, Jr., and his brother Timothy were soldiers in the French
and Indian War in 1748, and Gershom again in 175G. lie was in the Crown
Point expedition, in Capt. Ebenezer Newell's, Roxbury, Company, March 27,

1755, till December 17, 1755.

He was taxed in Framingham, 1757. Perhaps he lived there for a time, as

also in Southborough ; but tlie record of his children is in Marlborough.
In the First Ignited States Census, 1790. a Gershom Newton is credited to

Lanesborough, Berlvshire County, Mass., head of a family, i. e., one male and
one female. Another Gershom Newton at Marlborough, Middlesex County,
Mass., head of a family, which, with himself, consisted of four males above
sixteen years of age, and one female. This last was Gershom. Jr.'' I have not
fotuid the other.

CIIII.IIHEN. \
4()1. i. Anxa«, 1). .Tnly 2'.l. 1715. w - 3-«jyn,pl 1 Os' i^ Cs-CC A • '2-1

402. tii. Ado.m.tau", b. ,lul,v 15, 1747: ni. Dinah Mor.sc (](!!)!.
^

4(a. iii. .loNAii". b.. ''s. of (iershom"; bapt. Sept. 27. 17<)7. a( Jlarlboroagh. ('. It.

4G4. iv. .losEPn", b.. "s. of (Icrshoni": bapt. Sept. 27. ]7li7. at Marlborough. ('. K.
405. V. [Perhaps Gershom. head of a familv in Lanesborough, head of a family—

U. S. fVnsus, 179(1—self and wife.]

289. TIMOTHY NEWTON^^ (GershomS SamueP'-, John-, Richard'), son

of Gershom and Elizabeth (Angier) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom
there May 4, 1723. The First United States Census. 1790, Timothy Newton
was head of a family in Northborough, Mass., which consisted of himself and
two females ; who was probably this Timothy^—but ma,y have been his son,

Timothy". There is no probate record of the estate of Timothy Newton^ in

Massachusetts and I find no record of his death.

• Samcei. Bruce^ (Roger=. John'. See note to Samuel Newton'), h. March 24. 16ni ; m. 1720
or 1721. ELIZ.4BKTH Town-send: res. Marlborough and Southborough and had five children:
Jeiusha*, b. Oct. 20, 1721; m. 1744, Gershom Newton= (s. Gershom'); Sarah', b. 1723;
Joseph, b. 1726; Samuel, h. 1729; Roger, b. 1734.
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The town records of Marlborough state that he was a soldier in the French

and Indian wars of 1748 and 1756, together with his brother Gershom, Jr.

He resided in Marlborough-Southborough, where his children were born. The

record is quite clear as to the parents and birth dates of the four children—the

mother of each not at all uncertain.

Timothy Newton'^ was probably married when he served his first term as a

soldier—as long before as 1746; I do not find the record of this marriage. His

wife was Hannah , and their son Timothy's birth is recorded in South-

borough. There may have been other children, not recorded, between tlie dates

of this and his second marriage—at least sixteen years.

Timothy Newton'^ married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., March 22, 1760, Sarah

Morse, who was the mother of three children born there. She was probably

living in 1790 with him in Northborough, and was one of the "two females"

recorded in the Unitetl States Census. I have not been able to trace her

parentage. Wliy Lydia Morse (dau. of Samuel and Lydia (Newton) Morse)

should be given as this wife and mother, in the Morse Genealogy, I do not know.

CHILDREX.

40G. i. Timothy'', h. Oct. 7. 1747. at Soutliborough.
4117. ii. Mthtam", b. .July 2(1. 1701, at Jlarlborough ; m. [intention in Nortliborougli

.[one 28, 1779] .Vntipas Bowker, Jr., son of Antipa.s and Estliei- (Rice)
Bowker of Nortliborougli, where be was born Oct. IS, 1758. The Bowkers
lived in Marlborough, We.stborough. Northborough and Shrewsbury, where
several generations of this ancestry may be found. See also Rice Gen-

ealogy for Esther Rice ancestry. Child :

4G8. 1. Hannah'' Boirker, b. Oct. .5, 1779. So is the record at Northborough.
4G9. iii. Samuel JIorse". b. Oct. 20. 17C0, at Marlborough.
470. iv. Jasox", b. April 1, 1709. at Marlborough.

293. JASON NEWTON" (Gershom^ SamuoP, John^, EichardO, son of

Gershom and Elizabeth (Angier) Newton of ]\rarlborough, !Mass., was born there

February 2, 1730.

He married at Mendon, Mass., "by Rev. Frost, Januar.y 9, 17.'')7, Hannah
Warren of Mendon," perhaps daughter of Samuel and Hannah (Beard)
Warren. Marriage also recorded in' Eramingham. Her descendants state that

her son Jason received a United States pension, which after his death in 1842

was transferred to her. She would have been of great age at that date.

Jason Newton, then of Framingham, Mass., was in the French and Indian

War. His name appears on the roll in Capt. Henry Fames' Company, April

26, 1757.

Jason Newton, wife Hannah and child, Abigail, from Framingham were

"warned out" of Mendon, February 19, 1759. He probably settled in Mendon
about this time. One child at least, and perhaps others, was born there.

Before 1775 he had removed to Lanesborough, Berkshire County, Mass. The
following entry in the Index to the Revolutionary War Archives is probably
his service in that war:

Jason Newton. Lanesborougli. Private Capt. Asa Barnes Co.. Col. Patterson Regi-
ment of Minute-men, marched April 19, 1775, entered service April 22, 1775, served one

month. Reported returned home.
Jason Newton. Private Capt. David Wheeler's Co. Service six days. Company

marched from Lanesboro' to Meloomseu.vck. Aug. 14, 1777 on Alarm. Jason Newton.
Private Capt. Asa Barnes' Co. Service 15 days. Company marclied to Manchester (.50

miles) .July l.S, 1777.

Jason Newton is recorded in the First United States Census, 1790, as being
head of a faiiiily in New Ashford, Berkshire County, Mass., the other members
of which were one male under sixteen years, and three females.
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CIIILDREX.

471. i. Abigail", b. ; bapt. at Framingham, Ma.v 14, 1758.

472. ii. S.\muel". b. (prob. in latter part of 1750) at Meiidou, Mas.s. : bapt. in tlie

cliurcli at Milford (a town adjoining), by Rev. Frost, Jan. 27, 1760. He
married Marcli 18, 1784. Sarali Slierman. He was a soldier of the Revo-
lution from Lanesborougli, having moved to that town. An abstract of

service is ;

Samuel Newton. Lanesborough. Private Capt. David Wheeler's Co.,

Col. Benjamin Simond's regiment. Entered service Dec. IC, 1776, dis-

charged March 22, 1777— [several other enlistments—a long account
that I did not copy]—drummer: Corporal. Descriptive list, dated

February 3, 1781, in Jeremiah Millers Co., First Mass. Regiment, Age
21 years. Stature 5 ft. 7 in. Complexion light, hair brown, birth-

place Mendon, residence Lanesborough.
After the war Air. Newton removed, as did also his brother Jason, to

Ira, Rutland Co., Vt., wliere he was residing when the First United States

Census was taken in 1700, his family consisting of besides himself, one
male above 10 years, one male under 16 years and two females. His rela-

tives say he had no children; also that he and his brother Jason were

Revolutionary and War of 1812 pensioners.
473. tiii. Jason", b. , 1702; m. (1) Ruth Chase; m. (2) Lydia Collins; m. (3)

Susannah Hewett.

294. LEVI NEWTON^ (Gersliom*, SannieP, John=, Rieliardi), son of Ger-

shom and irprcy (Newton) Newton of Southborough, IMass., was born there

October 13, 1746.

lie married in Sutton. Mass., October 26, 1769. "both of Worcester," Elizabeth

Woodward. The marriage is also recorded in Worcester. There are Woodwards
in both of those towns, whose daughter she may have been. (See 2084, 2124,

4257.)

Levi Newton and wife "Bctse.v" had one son born in Sutton. There were

probably other children.

In the first United States Census. 1790. the family of Levi Newton at Sutton

consisted of himself, two males under sixteen years, and three females.

CUILI).

474. tl. IjEYI", b. April 17. 1770, in Sutton; m. Tolly Cole.

300. JOSHUA NEWTON, JR.= (Joshua*, Zachariah\ John=, Richardi),

son of Joshua and Mercy or Mary (Temple) Newton of Marlborough, and South-

borough, Mass., was bom at Southborough, September 26, 1734. He died there

and his will w-as filed May 19, 1774.

He man-ied at Southborough, March 11, 1761, Mary Bellows, daughter of

John Bellows, Jr. [see White Family Quarterly, Vol. I, p. 74.]

Joshua Newton, Jr., was a soldier in the French and Indian War. His name
appears on the roll of Capt. John Buck's Conipan.v, mustered March 2, 1757,

fifty-five men. They were then at Northfield, Mass.

In Joseph Holt's journal of the march of Capt. Ebenezer Jones's Company
in the expedition to Canada, under date of July 20, 1758, a contact was had
with the enemy, when many officers and men were killed, whom he mentions

by name, and the name of Joshua Newton of South Berwick, missing. South
Berwick is in Maine. If this was Joshua, Jr.", he was not killed; for he

appeared soon after to be married.

He lived in Southborough, where his children were born.
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In 1770 a return of tlie number of polls in liis household shows only one—
himself. He was a farmer.

The following is a list of papers in the settlement of his estate and a verbatim

copy of his will :

1774 Joshua Xewton, Southboroiigh, yeoman,
" 432C0

Papers. A.ssent of widow to appointment.
Will, filed May 1!), 1774 by John Temple.
ISond of ManawKcli Stone, appointed admr.
June 24, 1774, f."iOO.

Asahel Moore )

)

Prudence Newton ) sureties.

Warrant of Apiiraisal.

Inventory IJeal Kstate £200—0—0.
Personal £ 72—2—11.

Real is the homestead and a piece of land.
Personal is horse, cattle, farming & household uten.sils.

Bond of Asahel Moore as admr. de bonis non.

Appointed Apr. 10, 1777. £:!00.

Warrant of Appraisal.

Inventory.
Account of Asahel Moore showing payment of bills.

Further account, (proceeds of land sold amounting to £91—17—10.)

In the name of God, Amen. The Second Day of May A D 1774. I Joshua Newton
of Southborough in the County of Worcester and province of the massachusetts Bay,
yeoman, being very sick and weak in Body, but of perfect mind and memory, thanks to

God; Therefore calling to mind the mortality of my Body, and knowing it is appointed
for men once to die, Do make and ordain tliis my last will and Testament, that is to say,
principally and first of all; I give and recommend my soul into the Hands of God who
gave it, hoping thro' the merits of my Savior Jesus Christ to have full and free pardon
and forgiveness of all my sins, and to inherit eternal life, and my body I commit to the
earth to be decently buried at the Discretion of my executor hereafter named, not doubt-
ing but at the general resurrection I shall receive the same again by the mighty power
of God. And as touching such worldly estate wherewith it hath pleased God to bless

me, in this life, I give, demise and dispose of the same in the following manner and
form ; That is to say.

Imprimis. I will that all these debts & duties as I do owe in right or conscience to

any person or persons whatsoever, shall be well and truly paid or caused to be paid in

convenient time after my death, by my executor hereafter named.

Item. I give and bequeath to my dearly beloved wife Mary Newton all my estate real
and personal, to her and her heirs forever, excluding any which she may have by
another Husband, after my deatli, excepting the following legacies viz.

To my well beloved son Nathan Newton thirty three pounds six shillings and eight
pence, which I give to him and his heirs forever, to be paid to him at the age of twenty
one years.

Item. I give to my well beloved Daughter Ediathatha Newton six pounds thirteen shill-

ings and four pence to her and her Heirs forever, to be paid, at the age of twenty one
years

Item. I give to my well beloved daughter Mary Newton six pounds thirteen shillings
and four pence, to her and her heire forever, to be paid to her at the age of twenty one
years.

Item I give to my well beloved daughter Parazina Newton, six pounds thirteen shillings
and four pence to her and her Heirs forever to be paid at the age of twenty one years.
And I do hereby coiLstitute, make and ordain Mr. John Temple of Southborough my

only and sole executor of this my last will and testament. And I do hereby utterly
revoke and disannul all and every other former testaments wills, legacies, bequests and
executors by me in any wise before this time willed bequeathed or named, ratifying
and confirming this and none other to be ray last will and testament.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, the day and year above
written.

his

Joshua X Newton
mark (Seal)
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485. iii. Levi", b. ,
17— ; m. Feb. 27, nO.T, Eunice Smith.

4SG. iv. Luther", b. , 17— ; m. Hathslieba Alexander, dan. of Amos. Lntlier

died without children.

487. V. LuiY", b. ,
17—.

488. vi. Cat.vin", b. , 1771: d. Nov. 28, 1701.

308. SOLOMON NEWTONi^ (Tliomas-t, Thomas-, John=, Eicliarcl>), son

of Thomas and Anna (Wilson) Newton of Shrewsbury and Grafton, Mass., was

born in Shrewsbury, February .'?, 1732; baptized in Grafton church March 4,

1732, C. E., and died at Deerfield, Mass., June 5, 1803, aged 71.

Ho married about 1754 or 5.5, Mary Taylor, daughter of Samuel and Miriam

(Keets) Taylor* of Sunderland, Ma.ss., bom there February 22, 1730, and died

February 9,' 1813.

Solomon Newton, like his brother Levi, lived first in ilontague, then in Sun-

derland, and removed to Deerfield. In 1790 he was in Deerfield, and his family,

taken by the First T^nitod States Census, consisted then of himself, two males

above sixteen years old, and two females.

He was drafted for a soldier in the Revolutionary War, but his son Moses
went out in his place in 1775. His son Jeremiah was also a Revolutionary
soldier. The record of his children is incomplete, but probably born in one of

the above towns.
CiriLDUEN.

489. ti. .jEi!EMi.\n°. b. Oct. 12, 1750; m. rriulence Case.

490. tii. Mo.sES", b. .Ian. 18, 1758 ; m. Lydia Miller.

491. iii. Anna", b. , 17-- ; d. ; m. at Deerfield, Dec. IS, 1781, Moses
AllLs, born Feb. 13. 17.50, son of Zebadiah and Mary (Baker) AUist of

Sunderland.
492. iv. DavU)", b. ; taxed in Deerfield, 1784.

493. v. Polly", b. ; ni. Nichols of Bernardston.
494. tvi. Klijau" (Capt), b. ; m. liOvina Pratt of Oill.

495. vii. Sally", b. ; m. Oct. G, 17!tl, Haviil Orilfin.

490. viii. Roi)OLPHU.s», b. ; m. Nov. 27, 1803, Laura Nash, b. Oct. 12, 1783, d.

.Tune 12, 1823, dan. of Major Benjamin and Lydia (Skinner) Nash§ of

South Hadley and Shelbnrne, Mass. He m. (2) Esther Hart, who died

May 30, 1836.

• Sajukl Taylor; shoemaker; from Northampton, where he m. 1716. Miriam Keets;
came to Sunderland after bh-th of his first child. The others were born at Sunderland. He
received a grant for a house lot in 1719 and went to it soon after. Later he removed to

Hunting Hills, and died April 2'i, 1740. Children: Hnnnah, Aaron, Moses, Miriam, Joseph,

Manj, b. 1730 (m. Solomon Newton) ; Seth, Rhnila. Kc:iah.

t Zebadiah Ali.is. b. 171:!. m. 1740, Mary Baker, dau. of Samuel and Sarah (r..aDgton?)

Baker of Northampton. lies. Sunderland ; eight children. He was son of

William Allis [b. KiSO if son of Samuel, son of William'], li. 1G84 ; d. 17G3, m. Elizabeth
Davis of Northampton. Ues. Sunderland; rem. to Hunting Hills. Five children. [He was
son of either .John- or Samuel-, li. Feb. 24. 1047.1

Capt. .John Allis=. b. 1G42, d. KSni. m. lOOfl. Mary (Meekixs) Clark, dau. of Dea. Thomas
Meekins and widow of Nathaniel Clark of Northampton. Res. Sunderland ; carpenter. He
was son of

William Allis, the immigrant ancestor of the name ; in Braintree in 1640 : where he was
chosen Deacon ; and where his eight children were born ; rem. to Hatfield about 1661 ; d.

Sep,t. G, 1G78. His wife Mary d. 1677. He m. (2) 1678, Mary Bro.nson (dau. of

.John), wid. of .Tohu Wyatt. and previously wid. of .John Graves. After she became wid.

of Wm. Allis. she m. (4) Samuel (laylord, Sr., IG.sl.

§ Bex.iamin Nasii, Ii. 17.")0 ; d. 1707; m. 1778, Lydia, dan. Aaron Skinner of Colchester,

Conn. : rem. from So. Hadley to Shellnirne, Mass. : son of

Daniel Nash, 170G-1701 ; m, Ahioail , who d. in Conway 180."!; ce. 93; res. in

So. Hadley; rem. alit. 177.''>. to Shelbnrne; son of

John Nasii. 1GG7-1743 ; rep. seven terms: res. Hadley; m. il) l(;.8n, Hannah Porter.
b. 1670, d. 1080: dan. of Samuel, son of .John of Windsor, Conn.; m. VI) 1091. Elizabeth

Keli.oog, b. 1073 ; d. 17."iO, in 77th year, dan. of .loseph, weaver, ()f Farmington, Conn. :

son of

Timothy Nash, h. ; d. 1690 in 73d yeai-. a blacksmith; rem. from New Haven.

Conn., to Hartford. Conn., abt. lOGl. thence to Hadley. Mass., in 1663; rep. 1090. '01, and

'05; m. abt. 1057. Rebecca Stone, dau. of Rev. Samuel of Hartford, Conn. ; son of

Timothy Nash, of New Haven, Conn,
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to them in Hubbardston. He was the son o£ Ezra and Sarah (Morse)
I'ond of Wrentham and Hubbardston, Mass., horn at Wrentham. Nov. 20.

17C3. [The ni. int. iu Hubbardston, Sept. 27, 1828, between Levi Pond
and Mrs. Mary Frost, may have been either a siviind marriage of this Levi
Pond or a first of his son. I do not know.] Children:

520. 1. Lcwis^ Pond. b. Aug. 19, 178.5; m. 1808, Polly Hinds.
521. 2. Rhoia' Pond, b. Dec. 3, 1788; m. 1807. Bildad Wrisht.
522. 3. Brtscif Pond, b. Nov. 20, 1780; m. 1808, Amos Hartwell.
523. 4. Aaron:' Pond, b. Nov. 28. 1701; m. 1812, Nancv Waite.
524. 5. Obediah:' Pond, b. Nov. 10, 1793 ; m. 1825, Sal'ly Waite.
525. 0. LcrP Pond, b. March 19, 179G [m. int. 1828. 1830 and 1837, to Mary Frost.

and Mrs. JIary Frost, may be either father or son or both to a mother
and daughter. I do not know.]

52C. 7. RachcV Pond. b. .Tune 1, 1798; m. 1821, Roland Woodward.
527. 8. L»C)/" Pond, b. Dec. 29, 1800; m. 1820, Rufus McLanathan.
528. 9. SalUf Pond, b. Aug. 24, 1803 ; m. 1823, Ira Thompson.
529. 10. E:::ra Parks'' Pond. b. March 9, 1811 ; m. 1830, Lucy Temple.
530. xii. Relief", b. Sept. 20, 1770, "In Spencer, JIass."

314. MAESHALL NEWTON^ (Obediah-i. Tliomas\ .Tohn=, Eiehard'). son
of Obediah and Abigail ( ) Newton of Shrewsbur.v and Grafton, IVIass.,

was born at Shrewsbury, August 23, 1729, and died in Shrewsbury, IMay 5, 1783,

aged 63 years, 9 months. He and liis two wives are buried in the Common
burying ground near the Congregational church. A headstone with inscriptions.
Ho married in Shrewsbury, August 13, 1751, Mrs. Eunice (Ta.vlor) Howe,

widow of Daniel Howe, Jr.," and daughter of William and Elizabeth (Hap-
good) Taylor of Shrewsbury, where she was bom, March 28, 1729, and where
she died, July 1, 1759, aged 30 years, 3 months.
He married (2) in Shrewsbury, July 30, 17G1, Mrs. Hannah (Willard) Eoberts,

widow of Eichard Eoberts of Grafton, and daughter of Ma.i. Josepli and Martha
( ) Willard:}: of Grafton, where she was bom March 17, 1726, and died in

• William Taylors of Shrewsbury, known as "Sergeant Taylor," was son of William^ of
^farIbo^ollKb, liorn there Feb. 15, 1602 ; res. in Shrewsbury, where he died, Aug. 14, 1775.
ased 84 ; m. 1717, in Shrewsbury, Elizabeth IlAroooD, b. 1607, dau. Thomas of Marlborough
(1060-1704). She died 176.", IP. 06. Ten children. lie was son of
William Tatlori of JIarlhorough, who d. .July 28, 1706; m. 1071. Mart Johnsox, who d.

1607: m. (2) 1600, Sarah I.akin. Twelve children in Marlborough [which mav be wrong.
Perhaps he was brother of the first James Taylor of Marlborough, who m. Sarah Newton=].
William Taylor of Concord, it is supposed, was the same as this man.
Daniel Howe". Jr. (son of DanieP). b. Jan. 22, 1726-7, in Shrewsbury, died July 5. 1750,

aged 23 ; m. there June 10, 1748, Eunice Taylor. [They had a child, Jonah Howe,' b. Jan. 2,
1740. in Shrewsbury, and died there July 2, 1820, aged 775 yrs. ; m. Prudence Bowker, who
d. 1705. aged 44

; m. (2) CUiiulace Allen, who survived him, and who m. (2) Ezra Newton"
( Chariest Klisha', Moses", Moses-'. RichardM of Princeton. ,Tonah Hone probably did more
town business and was longer iu the town's service than any individual.]
Daniel Howe». Sr. (probably son of Josiah^),- was b. 1681; d. 1768, a?. 87* ; m. 1725.

Esther Cloves ; 7 children ; res. Shrewsbury ; son of
JosiAH Howe= of Marlborough (son of John'), born

; his estate was settled 1711;
m. 1672, Mary Haynes of Sudbury. He was in Marlborough 1675, in King Philip's War.
Five children. Son of
John Howe' of Sudbury, 1630, and Marlborough, 1657; freeman IGIO ; d. In Marlborough,

1687, and his wife Mary d. about the same time. His will, proved 1680, mentions
wife Mary, sons Hamuel, Isaac, Josiali, Thomas, FAeaser, and daughters Sarah ^Yard, Mari/
Wetlicrbi), and .fohii Hon-e, .Jr., son of son John, deceased. Estate inventoried £511. He kept
the first public house in Marlborough and was engaged for some time in the business.

:i: Hannah Willard* (dau. of Maj. Joseph" and Martha) was born in Grafton. March 17
1726. She married there, Feb. 22, 1744, C. Pi., Richard Roberts. They lived in Grafton and
had five children born there. Widow Hannah Roberts m. (2) in Shrewsbury, July 30, 1761.
Marshall Newton. Her five Roberts children were: Xoah. July 2, 1745 d"'july 13

'

1748'
Hannah. May 24, 1747; Koah, Oct. 30, 1750; SInscs. May 2.S. 1753; I^mlia. Dec. 20, 1758.
The family of Marshall Newton state that she had two children : Major Moses Roberts,

unmarried, an olHcer o( the Revolution and who was killed at Ticonderoga ; and Fanny
Roberts, unmarried, lived to advanced age and died at Shoreham, Vt.
Mat. Joseph Willard" (sou of Capt. Benjamin^ and Sarah), born in Grafton. May 27

1603, died there Oct. IS. 1774, iu S2d year. G. S. His wid. Martha ( ) died 'there
June 3, 1704. in her 100th year. "Having had a posterity of 12 children. 00 gr. children
220 gt. gr. children, nnd 53 of the 5th generation." G. S.

Capt. Ben.tamin Willard= of Grafton (I suppose to be the son of Major Simon Willard of
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Shrewsbury, May 2G, 171<-i. aged OS. She is described as beiiiK of average size,

straight and dignitied in person. She was amply i)rcivided for in her second

widowhood with means for her comfortable support.

Marshall Newton settled in his native town of Slirewsbury, Mass., where he

was a man of property; his lands being on the north side of the public road

leading from Worcester to Boston, easterly from the Shrewsbury Congregational

church. He was bred a gvmsmith. He had gooil business talent an<l was an

excellent mechanic. Ho was a speculator in wild lands, and owned several

rights of land in Shoreham and Bridport, \'t.. in the early grants there. In

polities ho was a decided Whig, and ever on the side of personal freedom. He
named one son Liberty, and furnished tln-ee sons for the Revolutionary army.

He was a soldier of the French and Indian War—a Lieutenant in Colonel

Williams' regiment. He had children by both wives, all born in Shrewsbury,

Mass. He died intestate and his estate was administered in 1783 at Shrewsbury.

Case in Probate, No. 43,305.

CHILDREN BY FIR.ST WIFE.

531. ti. Daniel", b. March 13, 17.")2 ; m. Betsey Morse.

532. ii. Eunice", b. March 13, 17r.4 ; d. at Newfane, \'t., Oct. 1."). 1848, in her fMth

year; m. in Shrewsh\n'y, Feb. 17, 1783 lint, there Aug. 3, 17S21, Col.

Ephraim llollanil, .Tr., sun of Epln-aim and Thankful (Howe of Wor-
cester) Holland* of Shrewsbury, where he was born, Oct. 22. 175."). T. R.

He died suddenly from heart disease, while away from home, Feb. 28, 1822

or 23. They had no children. He was a soldier of the Kevolution ; colonel

of his regiment. At date of his marriage he was from lioylston, JIass.

After the war he settled in Newfane, Vt. He purchased there 1,000 acres

of wild laml and made a home; farmer: tayernkeeper ; merchant, and

held vaiious town offices. He received a pension in recognition of his

services in the Revolutionary War. Mrs. Eunice Holland received a

United States ])ension as a widow of a Revolutionary soldier. Her niece.

Catherine Newton, lived with her for eight years. Mrs. Holland died at

the home of her nephew. Sir Isaac Newton, in Wardsborough, Newfane,
Vt. ; and is buried there. She was the last and oldest survivor in lineal

descent from her grandfather. She was fatally burned, and so died.

533. tiii. Mahshall", .lis., b. .Ian. 13, 17-")7 ;
m. Lydia Newton.

I llll.DliF.N liY SErON[> WIFE.

534. tiv. Calvin° (Maj.), b. Mar<li 8. 1702; m. Elizabeth Keyes.
535. tv. Liderty", b. May 8, 1700; m. Cynthia North.

Concnrd. riiarlostown and Camliridi^e. and the Renjamin Willard di'scril)0(i as of Charlestown.

by deed of lot in Lancaster, 1600). llr died in iJrafti.n .7uiii> IC. 17.T.;. Ilis wid. S.\rah died

there March lo, 1740.
JlA.TOR Simon WiLr..\RDi was baptized April 7. lUO."., at ITorsmondun, Coiiuty Kent. Eng-

land, and came to America in 1034; settled in Canihridgc. Mass.; removed to Concord, 1(1:!.");

died in Charlestown, April 24, 1G7C! ; buried from Croton 27th. His lirst wife was Mauv
Sharp; second wife was Elizabeth Dcnstek ; third wife, Mahy I)i-nster. His residence

was Concord, of which place he was the most prominent citizen during his life ; tor forty

years in succession he served as its representative and assistant, and commanded the Middle-

sex County militia many years.
* Ei^HRAiM IIOLLAxn^ Sr. (s. of .lohn^), m. in Shrewsbury, Dec. 11. ITM. Thaxkfiii. Howr of

Worcester. They lived in Shrewsbury and there had : Bniali', 1740, ra. Luke Knowdton. settled

in Newfane, Vt. ; Tnbitlin'. 1742. m. Renjamin Hinds ; Eunice'^. 1744, m. Aljel Osgood of Rut-

land ; JoscvhK 174G. m. Elizabeth (ileason of Worcester; ru<inl:!id'. 174.S. m. .Tosiah Randall

of Newfane Vt. ; Ahiahnin^ (Dr.), m. Abigail Raldwin. settled in Wali)olc. X. H. ; Leiiiial('.

1753, m. Joshua Morse, settled in Newfane, Vt. ; EphniiiiiK -li:. 17.'i,'), m. Eunice Newton, dan.

Marshall, settled in Newfane, Vt. ; Jnmen'. 17.58; Nathaniel'. 1701, d. 17.S4.

John Holland^ (son of Nathaniel of Watertown), b. April 7. 1074; m. (1) Elizabeth"

Park of Watertown. dau. of Thomas= (Richard' of Cambridge), b. .luly 2S. 10711; m. (2i

Elizabeth (Shattuck-Goddard) Angler (Md Iiusband). He had .Jiiinis'', Ki,}ira\iH<. SamiiiV.

Joseph^, .Abii/ail^, .'intipa.s^, Elizahetli^, and perhaps others.

Nathaniel Holland^ of Watertown was prob. son of ,Tohn and .ludith of Dorchester;

bapt. 1638 ; settled first in Charlestown and removed to Watertown ; wife Mary had one

sou ; wife Sarah had six children. He was living March 10, 1700-10, ''in old age," with

Samuel Barnard. Children: Joseph''. 10."j9 ; Sarah^, 1662; Itiith", 1000; Nathaniel", 1668;

John', 1674 ; Elizabeth'', 107C ; Mary', 1678.
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328. TITADDEUS NEWTOX-' (ObediahS Thomas--, John-, Richard'), son

of "Obediah and Abigail" ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Shrewsbury and

Grafton, Mass., was born at Grafton, Mass., June 24, 1745.

He married (I suppose he is the man of this name who did) Jane .

Thadeus and Jane Newton lived in Worcester, Mass., where four children

were bom to them.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows three persons of this name heads

of families, two living at Montgomery, Mass.. and one at Dummerston, Vt., one

may be this Thaddeus. [The name is spelled there every time with two d's.]-

cnlLDEEN.

550. i. Claek', b. April 10, 171)5 ; d. .lune 8, 1707, and is buried in the Old Burying
groimd on the ('omm^)n in \\'oreester.

551. ii. M.\i!Y", b. Jlny 14, 1707.

.5.52. ill. Amas.\«. b. April lO, 17(;0.

55.3. iv. CiiAKLEs", b. ilareli 27, 1771.

339. ALPIIEUS NEWTON= (AbnerS Thomas', John=, Richard'), son of

Abncr and Vashti (Eager) Newton of Westborough, Mass. ; born there May 7,

1734 ; died in Deerficld, Mass., December 24, 1818.

He married in Westborough, Mass., January 31, 1753, Elizabeth Clafliu,

daugliter of Cornelius and Elizabeth (Cai-j'l) Claflin* of Wenham, Mass. She
wa^ bom September 3, 1739. She died, proliably at Deei-field, Mass., ,

1814, "aged 82."

Alpheus Newton was a famier. He lived first in Westborough, where the first

three children were born; in 1758 and 1759 he had a child baptized in the

church at Brookfield, Mass. ; then seven children are recorded as having been
born in Pet«rsliam; three others were bom somewhere else and one born in

Deerfield; where the names of all his children are recorded. He was in that

town as early as 1778. Petersham and New Salem are adjoining towns.

Alpheus Newton and his son Alpheus, Jr., were soldiers of the Revolution.
The following may be, in part, the service of either father or son. I cannot
determine which is which in this case:

Alpheus Newtou. New Salem. List to serve Continental Army from 1st Company,
5th Hampshire County regiment, as returned by Capt. Thomas Dickinson, engaged for

• Robert Mackclothl.in. In llio records of the town of Wendbam, Mass.. is this entry :

"4th of November 1601, Robert Macliclothlan is accepted a townsman." From this Robert
Claflin the family bas descended. The name is Scotch and probably spelled Maclachlan.
This Robert' received grants nf lunil ; records sbow transfers of land; was a surveyor at

times; a portion of the house he built was standing in 1003; was in the French and Indian
wars, under Sir Edm. Andros. He m. 16G4, Jo.vnna Wakxer, dau. of John, an early settler
of Ipswich, Robert d. prior to Sept. 10. 1090, as shown by tis will and inventory. Eight
children. The fifth was Daniel-.
Daniel Claflin=. born Jan. 25, 1674, at Wendham, d. at Framlngham, 1775, "old and

decrepid" ; m. 1701, Sarah Edwards, who d. 1743, had S children. He was a tanner in

Wenham, sold out after 1722 and removed to Hopkinton, where he became an able and active
citizen—selectman, treasurer, etc. His first child was DanicP, 1702; then Sarah^, 1703;
MesJieck', 1705, d. y. ; Joshua', 1707: Calcb^, 170S ; Cornelius', Feb. 2. 1711; Robert'. 1714;
Ebenezei-', 1710. Corxelius Claflin^ (son of DanieF), b. 1711 at Wenham. In 1740-41
troops were sent to the Spanish West Indies. Havanna being the principal object of attack.
Massachusetts sent 500 men—only 50 returned. Cornelius Clafli.v enlisted for this service
in the company of Capt. Preseott of Concord, none of whom returned except a boy from
Concord. He had married in Hopkinton, Aug. 30, 173S, Elizabeth Caryl, and had one child.
Elizabeth Claflin, born Sept. 3, 1730. The widow of Cornelius m. (2) 1743, Benjamin Morse.
The dau. m. Alpheus Newton. Daniel Claflin^ (s. of Daniel-), b. Feb. 19, 1702; d. about
1740; m. (1) 1720, Rachel Pratt, b. 1700; d. May, 1730; m. (2) Nov., 1736, Susannah
Caryl; children b. in Hopkinton: Daniel', 1727; Timothy', b. Mch. 4, 1729; Rachel'. 1731;
Cornelius', 1733. Timothy Claflin' (DanieP), b. 1729; m. 1750, Mary Gould, dau. of
Thomas of Sutton. He was out in the Colonial wars 1748, 1757, 1758, and in the Revolution-
ary War 1775. 1779; res. Sutton and Petersham. Ten children. The second was Ephraim
Clafli.n-=, b. Oct. 27, 1752 ; m. Susannah Newton', dau. of Alpheus^
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Deerfield. Joined Capt. Gates Company, Col. I'litnam's regiment, term three years.
Also, men returned by Capt. Israel Kicbardson, and Capt. .Teremiah Ballard. Residence
New Salem, engaged for New Salem, joined Capt. Ichabod Alden's Regiment, term
three years (name is crossed out on list). Also, men mustered by Thomas Newhall, and
other dates and items. Said Newton claimed by both New Salem and Deerfield, allowed
to Deertield. Also, Capt. Gardner's Company, Col. Rufus Putnam's (Htii) regiment.
Other rolls of other companies and regiments, the last date being May 1, 1780.

Alpheiis Newton, Jr.. Deerfield. Descriptive list of men to reinforce Continental Army
for term of (? months July 10, 1780, age 17 years. Stature 5 ft. 8 in.. Complexion light,

engaged for the town of Deerfield, arrived at Springfield July 9, 1780, arrived at Camp
under Capt. Daniel Shays. Also on roll of 6 months service returned by Brig-Gen.
Peterson, dated at Camp Totoway, Oct. 25, 1780. Also on pay roll for f! months
service, men of Deerfield, marched July 7, 1780, discharged Dec. IS, 17S0. Travel
home. (150 miles).

Alpheus Newton. Private Capt. Oliver Shattuck's Company in regiment commanded
by Lieut. Col. Barnabas Sears, enlisted Aug. 12, 1781, discharged Nov. 8, 1781—travel
home 100 miles. Regiment raised from Hampshire county militia to serve 3 months,
muster roll dated at Deerfield.

In tlie First Ceiisvis of the United States. 1790, tlie family of Alpheus Newton,
Deerfield, Hampshire County, Mass., consisted of himself, one male under six-

teen years, and three females. Brookfield church records gives the baptism of
two children, daughters of Alpheus : "Reekord," bapt. Oct. 22, 1758, and ,

bapt. May 0, 1759. He may have lived there before, settling in Petersham.
The records at Petersham are torn, leaving the dates imperfect.

CHILDKEN.

554. i. ELizAnETu", b. Feb. 25, 1754; m. in Sutton, Mass., Nov. 28, 1768. John
Adam.s, Jr., of U.xbridge. This is very young to marry. They did in
those da.vs.

555. ii. Recoup", b. Sept. 27. 17.55; bapt. Oct. 22, 17.58, at Brookfield; m. ,

.Toel Wheeler.
.550. iii. Lucy", b. March 20, 1757; perhaps bapt. May C. 1750, at Brookfield; m.

, Reuben Wells.
557. iv. Su.sAN.\A«, b. March 25, 175- [prob. 1758], in Petersham [b. March 28, 1757,

Claflin Gen.] ; d. Aug. 28, 181G, at, prob., Woodstock, Vt. ; m. Sept. — , 1774,
Ephraim Claflin [see Claflin note], son of Timothy and Mary (Gould)
Claflin of Sutton, Mass., born there (_)ct. 27, 17.52, died at Woodstock, Vt,
March 0, 1S2G. He was a soldier of the Revolution, member of Capt. John
Wheeler's Company, Col. Ephraim Doolittle's regiment, at the Lexington
Alarm, and later enlisted. The family lived in Petersham until about 1787.
In that ,vear he is on the record as a taxpayer in Woodstock. Vt., where
they probably spent the remainder of their lives. Of their fourteen chil-

dren, the first six were born in JIassachnsetts, the rest were born at
Woodstock, Vt. Children :

1. Polhr Claflin. b. Nov. 25. 1775.
2. 'Nathan' Claflin. b. Oct. 8, 1777.
;;. Lijdia' Claflin. b. Oct. 5. 1770.
4. Record' Claflin. b. July 11. 1781.
5. Theodore' Claflin. b. Aug. 10, 1783.
0. Sijlranus' Claflin. b. July 7. 1785.
7. Sallu' Claflin. b. JIarch 0, 1787; d. May 12. 1788.
S. S'usannah' Claflin. b. Jan. 2, 1789; d. Slarch 19, 1790.
9. Joer Claflin. b. Feb. 0, 1791.

10. Tinwthif Claflin. b. Jan. 19, 1793; d. Jan. 30, 1833; unm.
11. Waller' Claflin. b. Jan. 12, 1795.
12. Jonathan:' Claflin. b. March 11. 1707.
13. Ephraim' Claflin. b. Aug. 21. 1799.
14. Arnold' Claflin. b. Jlay 2, 1801.

BATnsnEn.^.^ b. Feb. 8, 176-. m. . Luther Newton.
Haxxau". b. Dec. 26. 1760; d. in Petersham, Oct. 6. 1761, a>. 10 m., 11 d.

Sally", b. Jan. — . 17— ; m. , Baker.
Alpheus", Jr., b. Oct. 20, 1763; d. without issue; not married; soldier of

the Revolution (see above 1.

Sylvanus', b. Oct. 4. 170- : m. Elizabeth Stacy.
Acuu", b. Nov. 26, 176- ; d. without issue. [Agur = Eager.]

5,58.
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578. xi. IjYuia", b. ; il. .vonng..

579. xii. Abigail", b. ; m. Oct. 17, 1705, S.vlve.ster Kiihmond.
580. xiii. Pkudence,", b. about 17G0 or 1770; d. at Sutton, JIarch 8, 18ul [March 4,

1801, in .31st year. G. S.] ; m. at New Braintroe. ami recorrleil in Sutton.

Jan. 17 or 10, 1707, Aaron Day*, son of Daniel and Susannah (Tlutchin-
son) Day of Sutton, where he was born, Sept. 11, 1765. He died there

Oct. 31, 1828, aged 6t!. G. S. He was a triplet with Moses and Miriam

Day, and all three became adults. Children :

581. 1. Zciina' Dan, b. April 4, 1700; ni. 1837, Thankful Vinton of Dudley.
582. 2. Sylvester i'eirtoii' Han (twin), b. Jan. 30, 1801; d. July 7, 1831, aged

31. G. S.

583. 3. Si/h-aiius Xeictoir Dan (twin), b. Jan. 30, 1801.

584. txiv. AValter", b. May 21, 1770, in Deerfield, Mass.; m. Gratia Alexander.

SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

342. ICHABOD NEWTON" (Azariah\ Joliii^, Jolin^, John-, EicluirdO. son

of Azariali and Sarali (Jones) Newton of Marlborough and Milford, Mass., was

probably born in that ])art of Mendon that later became Milford; the date of

birth we can approximate by the record of his baptism in the Congregational
church there, by Eev. Ainaziah Frost the first pastor, on April .5, 1747. He died

at Milford, February 5, 1778.

He married at Milford, Eev. Amaziah Frost officiating, January 12, 1700,

Ehoda Chapin, daughter of Josiah and Eachel ( ) Chapin. She was

born — , 1752, and died at Hopkinton, Mass.. September 28. 1839, aged 87.

She survived her husband and was appointed administratrix of his estate. About
or before 1788, she married (2) Benjamin Singletary:): of Hopkinton, where they
resided. He died there February or March IS, 1812, aged 66. Consumption.

By him she had: Daniel, born May 1, 1789, died March 10, 1847; Palsey, a

farmer in Hopkinton; Nanney, born March 15, 1792.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Mendon and Milford. He seems to have lived

all his life in those towns ; his children were born there ; the settleineut of

his estate was at Mendon. The following abstract of administration and copy
of the report of the Commission from the Probate Court explain themselves.

It is not stated what illness caused the death of the father and three of his

children within two weeks.

* A.4R0N Day m. (2) about 1.S04. I'.vur.biY , who was horn [t'cb. f). 177ri, calculated]
at MUford. and died at Sutton Nov. 2."). 1849. aeod 74 years. 9 mos.. 10 days [ao. 75. (1. S.l.

She had four cliildron : 1, Prudence Uaij, h. Feb. 5, ISO.") ; 2. .Uirlxuii liaii. h. .Inly 2fi, 1807 ;

m. Mary learned of Uxbridge ; 3, Edmunil Uny, h. March 17. 1809; m. Jlrs. Irene Logec of

Douglas ; 4, Aarnn Day, ,/r., b. April 17, 1812.

J Richard Singletauy^ was one of the sixty-eight original settlers of Salisbury, Mass. : free-

man 10.38; at a meeting, and paid rates ICIO ; wf. Susanna, who was 40 in 10(i2 and lie was
63 In 1602. They had Jo«af/i«H, 1639 ; Bhhiop, 1041 ; Xathaniel, Wii ; Lyiliii , m-iS ; Amon,
1651. Nathaniel, Amos and Benjamin Singletary were freemen of Haverhill, Nov. S, 1077.
Later persons of the name are found in Ipswich. Sutton. Framingham and Hopkinton. I do
not know how our lirst Ebenezer Singletary is related ; hut suppose he was a grandson of

Richard' of Salisbury, Mass.
Ebe.nezek Singletary, m. at Framingham, April 5, 1713, Joanna Newton' (dau. of John=).

Their son
Ebenezer Singletary, b. Framingham, 1710; m. in Hopkinton, 1741, Dorothy Smith:

res. Framingham. and had there Ebenezer, 1742. prob. d. y. ; Dorolhy, 1744 ; Ehenezr, July 8,

1745; Daniel, 1H7 ; Xattian, 1'40 ; ZipporiiJi , 175?,.

Ebenezer Singletary, b. 1745 ; m. Riioo.v, widow of Ichabod Newton. They resided in

Hopkinton. where th'-y died. Two children as above.
I set down the following marriages to keep them in this connection, although I cannot

surely place them : Joanna Singletary m. 1710, Jonathan Rugg. Joannah Singletary m. 1731,
Dea. James Brewer of Sudbury. Joanna Singletary m. 1734, Richard Smith of Hopkinton, all

in Framingham. (Sec the Rugg note to John Ncwton=. I
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Mr. ISTewton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service:

Newton, Ichabod. Mendon. Con)oral in Capt. Gersbom Nelson's Comjiany, marched

on Alarm April 19, 1775, to Cambridge and Roxbury, service nine days. Also,

Same company .Tnly 19. 1770. Also, Lient. Setb Thayer's Company (3rd Wor-
cester county regiment), in service one month under Lieut. Col. Nathan Tyler,

and marched to Providence on Alarm Dec. 8, 1770.

1778
Letter

Appointment
Bond

Invi'ntory

Account

Appointment
Report
I'.ond

AnSTKACT OF AnjIlNISTRATION AND LiST OF PAPERS.

Ichabod Newton, Mendon, 43211
o£ widow, Rhoda Newton, to Judge of Probate, requesting blank bond,
and appointment of appraisers.
of wiclow as admx. Apr. 3, 1778.

of admx. £000 (Azariah Newton)
(Samuel .Tones ) Sureties

Land, 47 acres in Mendon £400
I'ersonal £808—5—4

including cattle, lumber, furniture, corn, cheese, wearing apparel.
Court orders balance: £392—9—9 distributed £130—17—7 to widow
and balance to I'hebe Newton, only chihl of deceased,

of Commissioners to set off Dower or "Thirds" in land of deceased,

of Commissioners
to account for proceeds of dower (copied i

Report of the CoiiMis.sroxEKS.

Know all men by these Presents that we Elisha Daniels of IToniston in the County
of Middlesex Gentlem : .Tason Chamberlain Esq. and Eli,iah Watkins all of Holliston

aforesaid Yeomen the Commonwealth of JLassachu.setts are holden and stand firmly
bound and obliged unto Joseph Dorr Esq. .Judge of the Probate of Wills &c in & for

the County of Worcester in the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars to be paid unto the said

Joseph Dorr Esq. his Successors in said Office or assigns, to the true payment whereof
we do bind ourselves our Heirs Exors and administrators .Tointly and Severally for the

whole and in the whole firmly by these I'resents.

Sealed with our Seals Dated the twenty first Day of .Vpril Anno Domini 1800
The Condition of this Obligation is such that whereas the whole of the Real Estate

of Ichabod Newton late of said Milford deceased hath been sold and converted into Cash,
and the said Elisha Daniels being, (in right of his wife) the only Ifeir to said Estate

having received the proceeds of said Estate, over and above tlie payment of Debts and
(barges, into his own possession
Now therefore if he shall well and truly pay or cause to be i)aid unto Rlioda Singletary

wife of Ebenezer Singletary; who was the widow of said Ichabod Deceased, the sum
of Seventeen Dollars & Seven Cents being the Interest of the sum of two hundred eighty
four Dollars and Six Cents toeing one third part of the proceeds of the Sale of said

Decea.sed Real Estate, and to be paid anniuilly during the Natural Life of the said

Rhoda, without fraud and Delay then this Obligation to be void, else to abide in full

force and virtue—

Signed, Sealed, and delivered )

in presence of us— i

.John Kilbon )

J esse Daniels )

[L. S.]

A true cop.v.

Attest :

Caption.
Series A. Case, 43211.
Bond to Secure Account
for proceeds of Dower
the Annual payment
to the Widow of Ichabod Newton
her dower. 1800.

Recorded. Vol. 01.^., Page 114.

Elisha Daniels (Seal)
Jason Chamberlain (Seal)

Elijah Watkins (Seal)

II. IT. Atwood
Asst. Register.
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Eleanor Newton (244G), dau. of Tyrus° (1851), which see, who died

Nov. 14, 1808, leaving children. Mr. Harrington, with both wive.s, lived

in Framinghani, where his children were born. The children of Lydia
were :

GOl. 1. Richard Pratt' flarriiifitoii. b. Dec. 9, 1809 ; d. Sept. 29, 181.").

002. 2. fitcphcii SaiUrr'' Ilarriniitun, b. .Tune 4, 1812.

G03. 3. Eleanor Xcictoit'' Harrington, b. Nov. 9, 1813.

004. 4. nichard I'ratf Harrinfiton. b. Oct. 5, 1815.

605. 5. Joseph Pcrrtf Jlarrini/ton. b. .Tuly 29. 1817.

GOG. G. Francis Adums^ Uiirrintiton. h. May .30, 1819.

GOT. ii. riiiNEHAs', b. May 7. IT'.M); d. Sept. 3, 1843. lie m. in Framinghani May
18, 1815, Mitty Outhank, daughter of William and Mittey (Newton)
Onthank of Southborough. born there May 7, 1793. They had no children.

She m. (2) in Southborough, Dec. 14, 1847, Solomon Prentice (2d wife)

of Grafton. [See note under Joel*, Nathaniel', DanieP.] Phinehas Newton
was one of the men drafted from the Massachusetts militia that were out

74 days in the ^Yar of 1812.

008. iii. Polly', b. July 14, 1792; d. ; m. in Framinghani, Sept. 28, 1819.

Luther Goodnow. .sou of .Tonathan and Eunice (Hastings) Goodnow of

Framingham, where he was bom Feb. 1, 1795, and where he died Nov. 7,

1843, aged 49 years. G. S. They lived in Framingham, where their children

were born.

GOO. 1. Maru^ Goodnow. b. July 8, 1817.

GIO. 2. Joscphus W.' Goodnow, b. Aug. 8, 1821.

611. 3. Olifc' Goodnow, b. Dec. 24, 1823.
,

612. 4. Betsey" Goodnow, b. July 3, 1S2G.

613. 5. Lorena' Goodnow, b. Dec. 6, 1829.

614. 6. Sarah June" Goodnow, b. April 8, laSG.

615. tiv. Peter', b. July 19, 1795; m. (1) Mary Ann P,ixby ; m. (2) Maria Dunton.

416. ABEL NEWTON" (Amos', Jr., John-*, John^ John=, EichardO, son

of Amos, Jr., and Jane (Lanied-Giles) Newton of Soutliborougli, Mass., was

born there November G, 17CG, and died there September 22, 1828, aged 63 years.

C. R.

He married in Southborough, August 23, 1797, Lorena Rice of Marlborough. .

Abel Newton resided in Southborough. His children were bom there. He
and his wife received a life interest in his father's estate—she one-quarter of it.

There is no probate record of the settlement of his estate.

CiriLDREN.

616. i. SorniA'. b. July 20, 1800; d. Dec. 31, 1893; m. in Southborough, Nov. 10,

1825, Lewis' P.atchellor (335%). son of Capt. Benjamin and Elizalieth

(CarryU Batchellor* of Sutton, Mass., where he was born Feb. 21, 1801,
and where he died July 10, 1830, aged 29. Consumption. C. R. They
^lived in Sutton and had born there two sons. She married (2) in Sutton
Jan. 13, 1841, as his 2d wife, Simon Hutchinsont. They lived in Sutton;
Sophia's children, born there, were :

Samuel Hudson (Samuel, .Tr.K b. 179.'); ni. in Framingham, Nov. 15, 1710, Lydia Howard.
Daniel Howard and "Lydia Newton of Framingliam." m. in Southborough, Dec. 2G, 1814,

"botli of I'^ramingham." They had children in Framingham.
William n.\Rr.iN'r.Tox (son of .John of Marlborough, d. 1824. a-. 79, and wife Lydia, d. 1820,

se. 78) was born at Marlliorough .Tune 20, 1784 ; died there April 26. 1838. se. S4. G. S.
* See Batchellor under number 248, Abnei-* (Thomas^ John^. Richard'). Capt. Abraham

Batchellor and wife Elizabeth (Carryl) lived in Sutton, Mass., where thoy had Abratiam
(Capt.). 1). .Inly 11. 17!i'.l. d. Apr., 1834. ie. 34 y. 8 m.. G. S. : Lewis, b. Feb. 21. 1801 ; Betsey.
b. Apr. 5, 1803 ; Harriet, b. Oct. 11, 1804, d. Oct. 1. 1831, a!. 27. Consumption.

t Simon Hutchinson, m. (1) at Sutton, Nov. 28, 1806, Vandelinda Morse, dau. of N. F.
Morse. She died at Sutton. Aug. 18. 1839, aged 54. They had seven children born, whose
baptisms and deaths are recorded in Sutton, Mass., while their births are not there recorded ;

Dexter H., d. July, 1816; Bartholomew H., d. Sept. 16, 1822; Margaret Maria, d. .Tune ,3,

1832 ; Hannah O., d. July 16, 1845, ». 26, consumption ; Edwin Haven, bapt. Aug. 9, 1832,
C. R., m. a;. 23. Dec. 12, 1844, Mary Ann Fiske Waters of Millbury, Mass., dau. of John and
Martha, b. in Milbury. Dec. 12. 1820 ; Emeline Bemis, bapt. Aug. 9, 1832, C. E. ; Mary Lee,
bapt. Aug. 0, 1832. C. R., died July IS, or 28, 1844, a;. 16, consumption.
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645. 2. Sidiic)/' llookcr. h. ; m. and went West.

646. 3. Marif Hooker, b. ; m. William Dickinson of Williamstowu, and
had two children that died infants.

647. 4. Edward' Hooker, b. : d. unm.
648. 5. Henry" Hooker, b. ; m. Jane Hodge of Iladloy. They had a

daughter :

649. 1. Snsan" Hooker, b. ; living.

650. tiii. Obed', b. Nov. 27, 1800: m. (1) Eliza Walker; m. (2) Catherine Bugbee.
651. tiv. John', b.

, 180- ; m. Fannie .

452. EZRA NEWTOX*' (Thaddeus^, Phineas*, John^ Jolm=, EichardO, son

of Thaddeus and Sarah (Demmon) Newton of Wilbrabam, Becket, Murraysfield,

Chester, Norwich, Montgomery, Mass., and Wayne Co., Pa., was born at Wilbra-

ham, Mass., April 24, 1777, and died July 14, 1816, at Herrick, Pa. Burial in

"Newton Cemetery," "Buckingham, Pa.," about twenty or twenty-five miles from

Herrick, Wayne County, Pa.

He married, perhaps at Mt. Pleasant (Pleasant Mount on map), Wayne
County, Pa., Mary Carr, daughter of Caleb and Eoba (Hopkins) Carr* of West

• Benjamin Carri, b. Aug. 18, 1592. at London, Eng. ; d. there prior to May 9, 1635, when
two of his sons came to America. His life was passed in London, Eng., where he married,

Sept. 2. 1613, Martha Harotngton. The names of four sons are known.
SfSAN EOTHCHILD, who married Wilmam Carr' (brother of Benjamin Carr'), on the first

blank page of an old Bible printed in London, Eng., 1585, tells of her journey to, and sub-

setpient experiences in the New World, with her husband and infant son. She writes : "My
husband has a brother, Benjamin Carr, he was born Aug. IS, 1592. I am acquainted with
him and his family. He has four sons. Robert Carr. born Oct. 4. 1014 ; Caleb Carr, born

Dec. 9, 1616; Richard Carr, born Jan. 5, 1621; Andrew Carr, born Dec. 5, 1622." ....
"In 1635, Robert and Caleb Carr (my husband's brother Benjamin Carr's two sons) were
sent over from London to live with their uncle William, my husband."
Robert Carr= (Benjamin'), b. Oct. 4, 1614, at London, Eng. An old shipping record In

London records; Caleb Carr, aged 19; Robert Carr, aged 21, "tayler." sailed for New
England, May 9, 1635, in the EIi:nhclh Ann. They came after the death of their parents,
to live with their uncle, William Carr, who had settled in Bristol, R. I. In 1639, Robert Carr
was admitted inhabitant in Portsmouth ; freeman 1641 in Newport, where he acquired con-

siderable property ; was one of the original purchasers from the Indians of the island of

Conanlcu't. In Narragansett Bay, containing almut 6.IH1() acres. His will was dated April 20,

1681, "being bound on a voyage to New York and New ,Tersey, and aged sixty-seven and not

knowing how the Lord may deal with me in my intended voyage." and was proved Oct. 4,

1681. He gives to his wife, without mentioning her name ; "To my eldest Child Caleb Carr ;

To my son Robert Carr ; To my son Esek ; To my son-in-law, James Brown, and to his

child he hath by my daughter ICIIzabeth ; To my daughter Margaret : "To pay John Hicks,
his children by my daughter Mary, £20." Appoints wife and sons Caleb and Robert executors,
and desires his brother Caleb Carr and Walter Clark to be overseers. (Signed) Robert Carr.

Caleb Carr' (Robert^), b. at Newport, R, I.; lived in Jamestown, R. I., on land willed

to him by his father; m. Phii.li.s Greene, dan. of Deputy Governor John Greene, of Warwick,
R. I., where she was born 1658. They had seven children. His will, dated "Jamestown, Jan.

27, 1st of William, K. of Gt. B.," was proved March 30, 1690. (His wid. m. (2) Charles

Dickinson, liy whom there were children.)
Caleb Carr' (2d child of Caleb'), b. March 26, 1679. at Jamestown. R. I.; resided there

and In West Greenwich. R. I.; m. (1) 1701. at Jamestown, Joanna Slocum (dau. of Ebenezer),
b. 1680. d. 1708, by whom he had five children; m. (2) 1712, Mary , by whom he had
two children. He bought large tracts of land and deeded some to his sons during his lifetime

and by will dated 175(1 gives property to his five sons.

Charles Carr^ (youngest child of Caleb*), b. about 1715, at Jamestown, R. I.; resided

upon land deeded to him in 1743 by his father, by the side of what was known as Carr pond
He was a Deacon in the Baptist Church for thirty years, and once a member of the Assembly ;

was Sheriff of Kent County at the time the thirteen pirates were hanged at the yardarm of

the ships in the Bay of East Greenwich. He married, 1735. Hannah Hopkins (dau. of Joseph
of East Greenwich, R. I.). They had seven children, the youngest was:

C-iLEB Carr" (Capt. Charlesi^l, b. Aug. 17, 1750: resided variously in West Greenwich. R. I.,

Sterling. Conn., and Potter, Yates Co., N. Y., at which last place he died. He is said to have
"had a family of twenty-three children by three wives." The name of the first wife was
ROBA Hopkins (dau. of Alexander and Mary (Phillips)), whom he m. Jan. 28. 1772. She was
born 1753, and prob. died In Sterling, Conn. She had twelve children. Nothing is known
of the second wife except that she had eight children. The same of the third wife, except
that she had three children.
Mary Carr' (sixth child of Caleb" and Roba), b. July 14. 1782 ; perhaps at West Greenwich.

Ri. I. ; m. Ezra Newton. She is buried in the Newton Cemetery in Buckingham, Wayne
County, Pa.
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000. 1. Isaac^ Gihh.'i. Jr.. b. Feb. 27. 1797 ; m. 1S24. Wealthy Holden.

(;01. 2. Luco Toini.^cnd' Gihb-'i. b. ;\Inrc-h 24. 17itS ; ra. .John I'.rown, Jr.

002. 3. John^ Gihh.'.: b. April 20. 18IMI; d. April 2, 1818.

003. 4. Horatio' Oihhs: b. Feb. 3. 1802.

664. 5. Loviiia^ G;6(/.s-, b. Oct. 22, 1803; ra. .Tolin Kencbill, Jr., 1829.

605. 0. Lydia Ncirtoii' Gihh^. b. May 3, 1807.

600. 7. John Litcan' Gihhs. b. Jan. 11, 1809: m. Ilepzibah Hunt.
667. 8. Albert GaJntin' Gihhs, b, April 18. 1811 ; m. Sarah Herring.
068. 9. Celestia? Gihh.'i. b. Nov. 5. 1813 ; m. Abel Thompson Hill.

009. ii. Levina', b. Aug. 22. 1773 : d. of con.sumption in Sudbury. July 12, 1817, aged
44. C. R. She married !it Sudbury. April IS, 1790, Roland Cutler, son of

Asher, Jr., and Eunice (Goodenow) Cutler* of Sudbury; where he was
born Jan. 0, 1709. They had :

670. 1. Cltarlcf Cutler, b. Jan. 20. 1797. at Natick. JIass.

671. 2. Roland" Cutler, b. June 8, 1798, at Sudbury. Roland Cutler of Boston and
JIartha Richardson, m. at Sudbury, Dec. 18, 1823.

672. tiii. John", b. Feb. 17. 1777 : m. Polly Stone.

673. iv. Hannah', b. jMarch 2.^, 1780; m. at JIarlborough, June 12, 1803, Enoch
Kidder. They had at least one daughter and perhaps other children. Viz. :

674. 1. Xanci/' Kidder, b. Dec. 1, 1809. at Sudbury.
675. y. Dolly', b. Aug. 5, 1782, at Marlborough; d ; m. at Sudbury, Sept. 29,

1805, Joseph Heminway.

473. JASON NEWTON," JR. (Jason^, Gersliom*, SamueP, John=, Eich-

arcl^), son of Jason and Hannah (Warren) Newton of Framingham, Mendon,
Lanesboroug'h and New Asliford, ]\Iass., was born in Mendon i)rol)ably in ,

1762. The record in the ohl family Bible is: "Jason Newton died June 7, 1842,

Age 80." The headstone at his grave in Ira, Vermont, adds "in the 81st year
of his age." That is, he was born before June, ITt'c'.

He married (1) in Lanesborough, Mass., in the beginning of 1781, Euth

Chase, who died at the birth of her only child, August 10, 1781.

He married (2) Lydia Collins, who died between 1794 and 1796. She bore

him six children.

He married (3) Susannah Hewett, who had by him eleven children. "She died

a year or two before he did."

Jason was a soldier of the Revolution, sei^'ing sev.eral enlistments. In his

old age he was a pensioner of both that war and the War of 1812. Some of

the former service is as follows :

Jason Newton. Name on Descripfivi' lisl of men from Herkshire County in 1779 to

serve in Continental Army: Age 17 years. Stature 5 ft. in.. Complexion light,

engaged for the town of Lanesborough ; reported delivered to Capt. Bailey.
Jason Newton. Private, Capt. Samuel Lows' Co., Col. Benjamin Symonds' (Berkshire

county) regiment, entered service Oct. 13, 1780, discharged Oct. 21, 1780, service

9 days, to Northward on Alarm. Two other days service.

Jason Newton. Sergeant. Capt. Sanuiel Clark's (\)mi)any. Col. Barnabas Sears'

regiment, entered service .luly 18. 1781. discharged Nov. 2. 1781, service up the
Mohawk river and five days (100 miles! travel home. Regiment raised for

three mouths. Roll sworn to in Berkshire County.

Sometime after his first marriage Mr. Newton removed from Lanesborough,
Mass., to Clarendon aitd Ira, Vt., settling in Ira, where he continued to reside

• Thomas Cutlek was in Sudbury, where by wife Tabitha he had six children. [A Thomas
Cutler died in Sudbury, March 14. iri.Sil-no, who may. or may not, have been his relative.]
Children were : Abner, b. 17(17 : Tliimkjid. b. 1709-10 ; I.nis, b. 1711 : Aslicr, b. Sept. 8, 1713 ;

Eunice, b. 1716; Tliomaf.-. b. 171S.
Asher Cutlek (s. of Thomas), b. I'l.'i ; res. Sudbury: wife Reeecca . Children:

Lois, b. 1739, d. 1740: Abel. b. 1741. rl. 117,2; Aslier. Jr.. b. Aug. 5. 1743; Naliam, b. 1746;
Lots, b. 1748, d. 17.=>L' ; Holnnd. h. \'T,\. a. ]7."i2: Loi.i. b. 17.53: Rebecca, b. 1756; Abel, b.

1759 ; Hannali, b. 1760.
Asher Citler. .Tr. (s. Asher). b. 174:'.; res. Sudbury: m. .Tan. 15. 1767. EfN'iCE Goodnow.

Tlieh' children were: It'nlinut. b. .Tan. 6, 1769; .islter, b. 1771; Lois. b. 1773; Eunice, b.

1775; yahuut, b. 1777; Pollij, b. 1770; Betsey, b. 1781; James, b. 178:2: Aaron, b. 1784.
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and where he died. He was head of a family there at the talking of the First

United States Census, 1790; his family consisting of himself, one male under

16 years and four females.

He was a member of the Society of Free Masons.

In sending me the marriages of his children, the now living members of his

posterity have not been able to give me two lists that are alike as to the wives

and husbands. The only thing I can do is to give all sent and lot who will say

which is the correct one.
CniLDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

67(5. i. RuTir Chase', b. Aug. 10, 1781; m. Eseck Baker; res. I'owlet, Vt.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

ZiLPH.v. b. March 30, 1781; m. Hiram Fish, or Carpenter.

Lydia', b. .Tan. 12, 1780 ; m. .Tabez Carpenter, or Baker.

RoXANA'. b. Aug. 17. 17SS; m. Samuel Carpenter.

Jason', b. March 28. 1700; m. Nabby Denio. or Abigail Bailey. "He liad

a son Jason' who died before 1900."

Thomas C, b. Jan. 30, 1792 ; in. Betsey Mason, or Betsey Arnold.

Aratiiusa', b. Jan. 10, 1791 ; m. .Tonatban Brewer.

CHILDREN BY THIRD WIFE.

I'liiLo'. b. Aug. 10, 1797; m. Mariah Bailey, or Denio.

Eunice', b. Oct. 16, 1800; m. Lester Fish.

Susannah', b. Nov. 11, 1801 ;
m. Lyman Carpenter.

Ale.xander', b. June .5. 1801; m. Lucilda Lindley.

Narina', b. Aug. 10, 180(>; ni. Hiram Fisli.

ilELSON', b. March 28, 1808; m. ( 1 1 Mary Stocker; m. (2) Jlrs. Caroline

(Weatherwax) Green.

Lurancy', b. .June 13, 1810; m. Albert Young.
Andrew .Tack.son', b. Aug. 3, 181.5; m. Abigail H. Lindley.

I'UTNAM', b. June 18, 1818; died ; m. Lurana Mahuran. No (hil-

dren. He is said to have been the youngest of all the children.

Sylpiiia', b. ; m. Asahel Baker.

child, b. ; d. aged two years.

child, b. ; d. aged nine months.

474. LEVI NEWTON" (Levi% Gershom*, SamueF, John-, Eichardi), son

of Levi and Elizabeth ("Betsey") (Woodward) Ncwtoii of Worcester and Sutton,

Mass., was born at Sutton April 17, 1776.

He married in Sutton, Mass., December 26, 1797, "Polly Cole," [who was. I

suppose, the Mary Cole, daughter of Ezekiel and Margaret Cole of Sutton, where
she was born June 24, 1779.]

Levi and Polly Newton resided in Sutton, Mass., where four children were
born.

children.

091. i. Laurinda', b. July 10, 1798.

695. tii. Lawson', b. March 16, 1800; m. Martha Beeton ; m. (2) Faith W. Cummings.
696. iii. Polly', b. Feb. 2, 1,S02 : d. in Barre, "July 27, 1838, a>. 37," C. R.
697. iv. Susanna', b. Nov. 11, 1803.

476. NATHAN NEWTON" (Joshua% Joshua^ Zachariah^ John=, Richard^),
son of Joshua, Jr., and Mercy (Bellows) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was
bom there May 13, 1764. He died at Andover, Maine, September 29, 1832.

aged 68.

Nathan Newton married at Marlborough, Mass., May 9, 1784, Anna Brigham—
so is the record. The descendants of Nathan Newton have a very imperfect
knowledge of him, his marriages and children. They all agree that he had
three children by a first wife, whom some of them name as "Dorothy Dunn, born

Februaiy 15, 1771."

G77.
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The grandson of Nathan Newton asserts that the second wife was "Dollie Morse

of Rumford, Maine," but he is so uncertain as to much that he gives me that I

am inclined to accept as correct the marriage recorded in Northborough, Mass.—
that is, of one of liis marriages [there may have been tliree] :

—"Nathan New-
ton and Dolly Wood, married October 6, 1794." There is a bit of evidence which

points to this being his second marriage, namely: Nathan Newton's youngest son

very earnestly desired to name his first child (so she tells me) Dorothy Wood; but

his wife would not have it so—she did not want the child nicknamed "Little

Dollie." Tliey compromised on the name, Cynthia Wood. It seems to me that

the fatlier wished to name the child after his mother—^Dorothy Wood—"Dolly."

Whatever the maiden name of Nathan Newton's last wife may have been, his

widow, "Dollie," after his death, sometime, went to live with her eldest son,

Lambert Newton, in Noble, Noble County, Ohio, where she died, February 26,

1859 ; burial at Haskinsville, Ohio, about four miles from the home of Lam-
bert Newton, near Caldwell, Ohio.

I do not find the parentage of either wife ; and Dolly Wood may have been

a widow, born Morse. I merely suggest it—no proof.

It is stated by his descendants that Nathan Newton came to Andover, Maine,

from Duxbury, Mass. At what date they know not, nor whence to Duxbury.
but it is known that he lived the remainder of his life at Andover, Maine, and

died there.

The record of liis children is imperfect. The order of their names here given

is not coiTcct. No one seemed to know how they came.

The following from "Worcester County Warnings" I give in this connection

because of the similarity of names, and the date, and tlie town, and that per-

haps the name Nahum might be incorrectly written for Nathan. I do not

know who they are else. Namely: "Warned from Northborough, September

9, 1790, Nahum Newton, yeoman, wife Anna ; children, Aaron Beaman, Holes-

worth, Polly, Winthrop ; from Southborough. Notice given to the Selectmen by

Dea. Paul Newton."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Nathan Newfon at Northborough,
head of a household, consisting of liimself. three males under sixteen years, and

two females.

CHILDREN BY FIKST WIFE.

(IKS. i. IIoLDKETii". also written Iloldrun, b. ; never married; lived witli. and
wa.s supported in liis last years by his brother, Winthrop.

(!!•',». til. WiNTiiKOl"'. b. [.Tuly 22, 1790] at Sudbury; m. I'olly I'. Dustin.

700. iii. ('lauiss.\'. b. ; d. Sept. — , 1832. '"She was daughter of the first wife

of her father." She die<l in Newry. Maine. She married at Bethel, Me.,

about 1819, Ebenezer Rean, son of .lohn Beau of Bethel, Maine, where he

was born. lie died in Berlin, N. II.. .lune 8, 1801. Farmer, Their
children were all born in South Weymouth. Mass., where the family then

resided. Ebenezer Bean married (2) Mrs. Sarah ("ummings of Bethel.

Maine, and his son, .Jonathan C, married her daughter. Children:

701. 1. JdiKithiin Clark' Bean. b. Aug. Si, 1820; d. .Ian. 30, 1S!)9 ; m. 1812. Sarah

Cummings.
702. 2. Vlarijisa Newton'' Bean. h. Sept. 20. 182.5; d. May 7, 1888: m. Lorenzo D.

Ward ; res. in Boston, Mass., and Bethel, Maine.
703. 3. EJ)cnc:cr NewcW Bean, b. .June 10. 1827; d. before VM)<.)

 m. Eliza M.
Pearson, sister of the wife of his uncle, Albert Newton'. They lived in

South Weymouth. Mass. Children :

704. 1. Edgar* Bean, b. : lived in Brockton, Mass., 1909.

705. 2. Clarence' Bean, b. .

700. 3. Nellie" Bean, b. .

707. 4. JIary" Bean. b. .

708. 4. Sfe/ihen Sanndern" Bean. b. May — , 1829; went out West first to visit his

grandmother in Ohio : then to Des Moines. Iowa, where he married and
had two children. He was a .soldier in the Civil War and was killed in

the battle of Shiloh in 1802. His older daughter was
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709.
 

1. Cyntliia Estelle" Bean.
710. 5. Addison. Saunders" Bean, b. April 13, 1832; living in 1909 in Bethel,

Maine, R. F. D. 4. In Sept., 1832, after the death of his mother, he was
adopted by INIr. Ashley Paine of Bethel, Maine, who brought him up.
He married in Manchester, N. H., Dee. 6, 18.51, Irene Elizabeth Ileald,
born Nov. 29. 1833, died June 8, 1907. s. p.

711. (i. Abial ClKuidlcr'' Bean, b. ; settled in New York City, where he died;
m. and had two daughters. "He was only a half brother."

CltlLDKEN BY SECOND WIFE.

712. tiv. Lambert', b. Sept. 29. 179."); m. Martha Nicholson.

713. tv. Nathan', Jr., b. ; m. Luoretia McFarland.
711. vi. Sophia', b. ; d. at Andover, Maine, at the home of her daughter; m.

.Tames Buchannan ; removed to Wisoon.sin, where the.v had a large family;
one child was :

715. 1. Adelaide" Bueliainiaii. h. ; m. George Merritt Newton, her cousin,
and resides (1909) in Andover, Maine.

71G. vii. Anna', b. .

717. tviii. Benjamin Thorla', b. Dec. 2G, 1810 ; m. Clarine Dumi.
718. ix. Lyuia', b. ; m. Joshua Dunn, brother of Clarine Dunn (above) and

.son of Aaron and Keziah (Chandler) Dunn of Poland, Maine, where he
. was born. They lived in Andover. Maine, and had six children. Later she

was in Bethlehem, N. H. Children were :

719. 1. ^VUIia)ll Horaec' Dunn. b. ; tl. before 1909.

720. 2. Henri/ WeUington' Dunn, b. .

721. 3. Albert' Dunn, b. ; d. at Littleton, N. II.

722. 4. Clara' Dnnn, b. ; m. Erastns Bean.
723. .5. I'Juniee' Dunn. b.  

724. (5. Martha' Dunn, b. .

72.5. tx. Alhert', b. Sept. 5, 1814; m. Phebe R. I'earsous.

720. xi. Dolue', b. .

483. JOHN NEWTON" (Levi-', Thomas-*, Thomas^ Jolin=, Richard^, son
of Levi and Lucy (Billings) Newton of Montague, Sunderland and Deerfield,

Mass., was born in Montague, January 17, or 27, 1755, and died at St. Omar,
Ind., September 20, 1839.

He married, January 29, 1789, Abigail Parker of Deerfield, born about 1768.

She was living in Eusli County, Ind., in 1850, aged 82.

John Newton was in Deerfield in 1775. He was a soldier of the Eevolution
from tliere, a Minuteman in the Company of Capt. Jonas Locke on the Lexing-
ton alarm, April 19, 1775; served a short term in Capt. Timothy Child's Green-
field Company, in Col. David Field's regiment, service four days on alann at

Bennington August 14, 1777; Capt. Joseph Stebbins' Company marched there,
but arrived after the battle; was at the capture of Burgoyne, and out at other

times. He was first sergeant in "Alarm List and Train-Band" of the town in

1787-92. He removed first to Cherry Valley, N. Y., in 1794, and afterward moved
to Ohio and Kentucky. He was living in St. Omar. lud., in 1835, and died
there in 1839. There may have been other children. The only one I have
found is :

727. i. Calvin', b. ; was living in Indiana with his mother in 18.50.

489. JEREMAH NEWTON» (Soloraon^ Thomas*, Thomas', John"-, Rich-

ard^), son of Solomon and Mary (Taylor) Newton of Montague, Sunderland and
Deerfield, was born in Sunderland, Mass., October 12, or December 18, 1756, and
died at "Great River," Deerfield, January 24, 1841.

He married Prudence Chase, or Case, who survived him.
Mr. Newton lived at Great River, in Deerfield, Mass. He was a soldier of the

Revolution ; a Minuteman in Capt. Jonas Locke's Company, Col. Williams' regi-
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meut oil the alarm at Lexington, April 19, 1775 ; out fourteen days ; was out in

Capt. Child's Company, February, 1777 ; and again in Capt. Shelden's Com-

pany, July, 1777 ; and with Capt. Stebbins' Company, September, 1777, in the

Burgoyne campaign. They arrived at Bennington after the battle, and saw the

Ilcssian jirisonors eonfiiied in the Meeting house. He marched under Capt.

Stebbins to Fort Edward, where he was with a small party which sunirised a

British outpost across the river, capturing tlio stores. Other expeditions are

recorded in which he took pavt; his final discharge was November 22, 1779.

CHILDREN.
728: i, NAFiBY', b. May G, 1704.

729. tii. Harry', b. April 19, 179G ; m. Emily Gimu.

490. MOSES NEWTON" (Solomon^ ThomasS Thomas\ John=, Puchardi),
son of Solomon and Mary (Taylor) Newton of Montague, Sunderland and Deer-

field, Mass., was born in Deei-field, Januaiy 18, 1858, and died at Great Kiver

in Deei-field, March 20, 1834.

He married (int. in Deerfeld, November 16, 1799) Lydia Miller. She was

born September 25, 1777.

Moses Newton lived at Great River in Deei-field, Mass. He was a soldier

of the Revolution. As a j'outh he went out in place of his father, who was

drafted, 1775. On the rolls his service states that he was from Deei-field, private

ill Capt. Samuel Taylor's Company, Col. Nicholas Dikes' regiment, service at

Roxbury, Dorchester Heights, November 26, 1776 ; under Capt. Child, May, 1777 ;

in Capt. Amasa Kemp's Company in the Northern army guarding stores and

prisoners at Brookfield and Rutland in 1778 ; Corporal in Capt. Abel Densmore's

Company, Col. Elisha Porter's (Hampshire County) regiment at New Loiulon

ill 1779 ; Order Sergeant in Capt. Isaac Newton's Company. Col. S. Murrey's

regiment; last discharge was dated October 10, 1780.

He received a United States pension of $177.00 yearly from March 4, 1831,

until his death.

CHILDREN.

Clarissa', b. Ocl. ]". 18(tO; m. .TptlMliali BaKc
Ai.PiiEiis', 1). Alls. S, ISO.'!; 111. Uii.\;iii!iii Caroy.

iii. Calvkn'. b. .Jan. 2(!, 1,S()(1; m. :\Ianli 21), 182.5, Jlary Edwards.
HiciiARl)', b. Maicb !). 1809 ; m. Mary Law, went west.

Solohon', b. .July, 1811 : m. Electa Carey.
.^L\I!Y Taylor', b. Deo. 2.'), 181<>; (I. , 1833.

494. CAPT. ELIJAH NEWTON" (Solomon", Thomas*, Thomas^ John^
Richard'), son of Solomon and Mary (Taylor) Newton of Montague, Sunder-
land and Deerfield, Mass., was born probably about 1768 to 70; and died in

New York State.

He married in 1801 (int. Aug. 15, 1801, in Deerfield), Lavina Pratt, daughter
of Stciihen and Phebe (Merriman) Pratt* of Oxford and Charlton, Mass., born

at Oxford, May 30, 1775 ; at date of marriage she was of Gill, Mass., and died

probably in New York State.

•Stephen Pkatt", b. 1749, d. 1813; res. Oxford and Charlton. Mass.; m. 1772, Phebe
Merhimax of Morth Gore. b. 1751.. d. 1812. They both died at Creenfleld. [She was dan. of
Ebenezer= and P^sther (Gleason) Jlerrinian of Oxford (s. of .John'. .Joseph'. Joseph^. Wm.
Merrimani of Hadlow, Kent Co.. Eng.. d. tlicre 16.3.5)1. lie was son of .Jonas Pratt^ will filed

1798 at Ward, where lie dk'd : blacksmith : res. Oxford : rem. 1786 to ^yald ; m. Ann ;

son of .Jdn.vthan I"I!ATt=, of Oxf<ird ; will proved 17G0 ; m. Sarah (Jam;? of Watertown [b.
1081, dau. of John*- and Elizabelh (Springl Gale of Watertown and Framingham, i iii ii uf  Julm".
son of Richard Gald of Watertown l(i4()l. He was son of Thomas rR.iTT' of Watertown
1647; rem. to Framinf;lKini. Had ten sons and one daughter.

730.
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Elijah Newton in 1791 was Captain of militia in Deertield. His four chil-

dren are recorded there; removed later to Middlefield, Otsego County, N. Y.

CniLDHKN.

73*;. i. Ira", 1). Deo. 2<), 1801; d. .1803.
737. ii. Solomon I'iue.stly', b. Nov. 8, 1803; d. Oct. 7, 180.5.

738. iii. RoDOLPiius', b. Jan. 3, 1800.

73'J. iv. Elijah Avery', b. .Jan. 14, 1808.

497. PHINEAS NEWTON", Jr. (Phineas-% Obediah-*, Thomas^ John=, Eich-

ard'), son of Phineas and Abigail ( ) Newton of Worcester and Spencer,
Mass., was born in Worcester, Augiist 4. 1750, and died probably at Croydon,
N. H.
He married in Grafton, Mass., September 2, 1771, C. E., Mai-y Winchester,

daughter Joshua and Mai-y (Whipple) Winchester of Grafton, where she was
born Juno 6, 1751. She died, probably, at Croydon, N. H.
Phineas Newton of Spencer and Widow Rachel Commins, intention of mar-

riage May 27, 1782, in Leicester, may be a second marriage of Phineas, Jr.

Phineas Newton, Jr., was a soldier of the Revolution. He served a long time
and through many enlistments, beginning May 12, 1775, private in Capt. Joel

Green's Company, Col. Ebenezer Learned's regiment, residence Spencer. The last

date, March 18, 1780, mustered out. Spencer was a part of Leicester until 1775.

At date of first marriage he was "of Sutton."

He was assessed by the selectmen of Leicester 8s. to build bridges. After tlie

Revolution he probably moved to Croydon, N. H., where his father had gone
about 1770, for the First United States Census, 1790, shows Phinehas Newton,
Croydon, N. H., his family consisting of himself, four males under sixteen years,
and five females. The History of Newiiort, N. IL, has the following:

710. i. "IMiiNEAS Newton, grundsdn of riiineas Newton, married Sept. 21, 1805, Sabra
Itall; i-e.sides at Newport, N. II."

498. OBEDIAH NEWTON" (Phineas\ ObediahS Thomas^ John^, Rich-

ard'), son of Phineas and Abigail ( ) Newton of Worcester, Spencer, Mass.,
and Croydon, N. H., was born in Worcester October 21, 1751.

He married in Grafton, Mass., February 23, 1775, Mehitabel Whitney, daugh-
ter of Joshua and Mehitabel (Wilson) Whitney of Spencer, Mass., where she was
bom July 17, 1756.

She married (2) Williams, who died, and she married (3)
Hanks, and removed to Ohio.

Obediah Newton lived in Spencer, Mass.
; his children were bom or baptized

there. He lived for a time in Leicester and Stockbridge, Mass. He was a sol-

dier of the Revolution, seiwing many enlistments. The service roll states thai,

his residence was Spencer ; enlisted for tliat town ; tei-m three years ; mustered
May 10, 1777 ; also private Capt. John Holden's Company, Col. Thomas Nixon's
(Cth) regiment; other service—a long list, the last date being April 1, 1780.

CHILDREN.
741. i. TnEBE'. b. Sept. 0, 1775.
742. ii. Betsey', b. March 15, 1777.
743. iii. Polly', b. Nov. 12, 1779. C. U.
744. iv. Joshua', b. ; bapt. Feb. 17, 1782. C. R.

500. BENJAMIN NEWTON" (Phineas^ Sr.. Obediah*, Thomas^ John=,
Richard'), son of Phineas and Abigail ( ) Newton of Worcester, Spencer,
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Mass., and Croydon, N. II., was bom at Worcester, May 6, 1755, and died there.

His will was allowed September 3, 1811. See below.

He married about , 1778. Mary, Molly Holbrook. She was given a life

interest in all of his estate and made executrix of his will. I have not found

her ancestry.

Benjamin Newton lived in Worcester. His children were boni there. The

First United States Census. 1790, states that his family there consisted then

of himself, one male under sixteen years, and five females.

He was a soldier of the Eovolution. On the rolls he appears : "Newton. Ben-

jamin. Worcester. Private Capt. Edward Hodg-es' Company. Col. Joshua Whit-

ney's regiment; enlisted May 5, 1777; discharged July C, 1777; ser^-ed at

Ehode Island; 2 months and 5 days. Pensioned."

His brothers Phineas and Obediah were also soldiers in that war.

Mr. Newton was a fanner in Worcester. Made his will June 4, 1811.

List ov papers in the Puobate Court and the Will.

1811. Benjamin Newton, Worcester, 430(J8 A.

Will copied, allowed September 3, 1811.

Decree.

Bond of JIollv Newton, widow, appointed Exx.

Sept. .^'l8n,
$10,000 (Silas Hemenway)

(Abel Wesson) Sureties.

Affidavit. of notice.

Inventory. Real .$1122.07
Total $1700.05
Personal includes cattle, farm products and tools, furniture and notes.

Letter to Judge from Daniel Holbrook.

Will allowed Sept. 3, 1811.

In tlie name of God Amen, I Benjamin Newton of Worcester, in the County of

Worcester and Commonwealth of JIassachusetts, Yeoman, considering; the uncertainty

of this mortal life, and being of sound and perfect mind and memory, blessed be Almighty
(Jod for the same, do make and publish this my last will and Testament, in manner and

form following : that is to say—
First I give and beyueath unto my son Benjamin Newton Jur. and to my son

Daniel Newton, all my wearing apparel to be equally divided between them— And I also

hereby relinquish unto my son Benjamin the payment of all monies due from him to me
on Notes of hand or otherwise, excepting one hundred Dollars and the Interest thereof

from the date of his note, on the sole condition however, that he shall not bring any
demand against me, or my estate after my decease : which with what I have heretofore

given him, will make his full share in my estate—
Also I give and bequeath unto my eight Daughters (viz) Nabby, Molly, Esther,

Thankfull Susanna, Anna, Sally and Harriet, one Dollar each, and I also give unto my
said Daughters the aforesaid one hundred Dollars, due from my son Benjamin, with the

Interest thereof from the date of his note, to be equally divided and paid to them respec-

tively by my Executrix hereafter named in two years from and after my decease—
And also my will is, that my said Daughter Anna shall have the privalege of making

my house her home free of any expence to her, so long as she shall remain single and

unmarried
Also, my Will is, and I give and bequeath unto my beloved wife Molly Newton, after

the payment of my just debts and funeral charges, the remainder of all my personal
estate of every denomination— And I also give and devise unto my said wife the use

and improvement of all my real estate wherever the same may be situated during her

natural life, subject however to such annual support as I am under obligation to fur-

nish to my venerable Aunt Tliankful Stearns, widow and Relict of Bazelael Stearns dec—
Also I give and devise unto my son Daniel Newton in fee, after his mothers decease,

the remainder of all my real estate, wherever the same may be situated, to him his Heirs

or assigns forever

And lastly I do hereby constitute and appoint my said wife Molly Newton sole Execu-
trix of this my last Will and Testament ; hereby revoking all former wills by me made
or executors by me appointed— 

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this fourth day of .lune

in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and Eleven—
Benjamin Newton (Seal)
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Signed, sealed, published and declared, by the above named Benjamin Newton, to be

his last Will and Testament, in the presence of us who have horeunto subscribed our
names as witnesses in presence of the Testator—

Ilevy Heywood— 

Jason Blake
Saml Harrington Jr.

A true copy,
Attest: H. H. Atwood

Asst. Register.
CHILDREN.

745. ti. Abigail', called Nabby, b. March 4, 1779; m. William Newton (2341), son
of Andrew'', .Jr.. and Sarah (Marrett) Newton of Framingham, where they
had eleven children

; see his number, where they are given.
740. ii. Mary', called JloIIy. b. Aug. 8, 1780 ; d. at Somerville, Conn., June .">, 1807 ;

m. at Medway, Mass., Feb. 2r>, 1800, Moses Cleveland, son of Samuel and
Molly Cleveland. He was born May 0, 1778, and died April 2 or. May 10,

1851, aged 73 years. They lived last in Willington, Conn., where both
are buried. Their children were:

747. 1. Mari/> Cleveland, b. May 18, 1800, in Worcester. She is called "Polly."
748. 2. Moses' Cleveland, b. Oct. 30, 1801. in Medway.
749. 3. Eli::aieth' Cleveland (twin), b. July .5, 1803, in Medway, called "Eliza."
750. 4. AngeUne" Cleveland (twin), b. July 5, 1803, in Jledway, called "Telina."
751. 5. Roxana B.' Cleveland, b. , 1805, in Medway.
752. 0. Susan W.' Cleveland, b. . 1807. in Medway.
753. 7. Harriet' Cleveland, b. . 1809, in Medway.
754. iii. E.sther'. b. Feb. 11. 1782 ; was living 1811, and probably married.
755. tiv. Benjamin', Jr.. b. Sept. 2, 1783; m. Sabra Titus of Sutton.
750. V. Thankful', b. March 2, 1785; m. at Shrewsbury, Jan. 1. 1810, Solomon

Munroe, son of Capt. Nathaniel and Lucy (Bartlett) Munroe, who was
from Carlisle to Shrewsbury. He was born at Shrewsbury Oct. 31, 1778.

They removed to Grafton, where he died Sept. 10, 1840, aged 61. Her
death I have not. Child :

1. Harriet' ^[unroe. b. Oct. 5, 1810, at Shrewsbury.
Susannah', b. April 22. 1780; living in 1811. and probably married.
Anna' (twinl, b. May 0. 1789; living in 1811; unm. [father's will].

. Roxanna' (twinl. May 0. 1789; d. June 5 or 10, 1789.

Sarah, called Sally', b. March 10, 1790; d. at Great Falls, N. H.. Dec. 6,
1865 ; m. by Rev. Elisha Fiske of Wrentham, Nov. 23, 1809, Levi Nason,*
son of Thomas and Sarah (Worsley) Nason. He was born at Walpole,
Mass., March 25, 1779, and died at the home of his son, William W. Nason.
at Great Falls, N. H., March 1], 1854. She died leaving eight children, all

heads of families, and all except one were members of the Congregational
church. Seven of them were living in 1889. Children were :

1. Elias' Nason, b. ; d. .

2. Eliza Edwards' Xason, b. ; m. Bates.
3. Mary Holhruok' Nason, b. ; m. Foolman.
4. William Warren' Nason, b. ; res. at Great Falls, N. H.

757.
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ston, Mass. (and sister of Levi Pond, who married Lucy Newton, sister of

Jonas). She was bom at Wrenthani August 12, 1769.

Jonas Newton lived a few years after marriage in Hubbardston, Mass., where

two of his children were bom. The First United States Census, 1790, shows

Jonas Newton head of a family at Hubbardston, consisting of himself, one

male under sixteen years, and two females. Removed, probably to Vermont

CHILDREN.
772. i. Abijaii. b. June 21, 178(j.

77;:. ii. Hannah, b. March 12, 1780.

531. DANIEL NEWTON" (Marshall\ Obediah*, Thomas^ John=, EichardO.
son of Marshall and Eunice (Taylor) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

there March 13, 1752. He died at Shoreham, Vt, February 24, 1834, aged 80.

He married in Worcester, Mass., February 19, 1792, T. E., Elizabeth, Betsey

Morse, daughter of Isaac^ and Euth ( ) Morse* of Worcester, Leicester,

Mass., and Newfane, Vt.

Mrs. Newton survived her husband. Tliey were buried at Shoreham, Vt., and
have gravestones with inscriptions.

Before the War of the Eevolution. in 1773 or '74, Daniel Newton was sent,

with others, to commence tlie settlement of Shoreham, Vt., on the lands granted
to his father. At tlie beginning of the war they buried their tools and retumed
to Shrewsbury. After the war he dug out his tools and went on with his

work. He married his cousin, who shared with him the hardships of pioneers.

But they lived to enjoy the results of their labors, in the fruitful fields, and

civilizing influences about them. He was active in promoting town improve-
ments, establishing schools, building roads, erecting public buildings. He was
forward in founding the Academy of Shoreham. which was incorporated in 1811

and named for him. He was a man of influence, and a Christian. He was
administrator of his father's estate, and as such on October 16, 1783, presented
a claim against the town of £10 with interest for eighteen years, which was
allowed.

He was a soldier of the Eevolution. When Ethan Allen's party came through
the town in May, 1775, he was surveying lands for the town and chopping on

his land. He set his ax against a tree and joined the party, and was left with

Seth Warner on the Vermont side, so did not assist in the taking of Fort Ticon-

deroga, but was with Warner at the capture of Crown Point. lie first joined
the American Army, as a servant to Gen. Artemas Ward (a neighbor and a

relative, his grandmother being Eecord Ward), in Philadelphia. He served

through the war. On the rolls his name appears : "Daniel Newton. Shrewsbury,
resided in and enlisted for Shrewsbury; men raised to serve in Continental

Army for 6th Worcester County regiment as retumed by Capt. Asa Rice. Also,

joined Capt. Ward's Company, Col. Wesson's regiment, term three years. Mus-
tered June 7, 1777. a\1so other services. Continental Army pay accounts for

service from May 28, 1777, to Sept. 21, 1779. Reported discharged."

• I.SAAC MoRSE=, son of Isaac* and Elizabeth (Drury) Morse, b. 1722
; rem. to Grafton, and to

Leicester, Mass. ; left a widow, Ruth.
Isaac Moese», son of Capt. Joseph^ and Hannah (Babcock) Morse, b. 1697; d. 1749; res.

HolUston, Shrewsbury and Worcester, Mass.
f'APT. ,IosKi>n Mors?:', son of Joseph^ and Hannah (Phillips) Morse, h. 1649, d. 1717 ; res.

Sherborn. Mass., m. (1) Mehitable Wood; m. (2) Hannah Babcock; m. (3) Mrs. Hannah
Baxter Dyer.
Joseph Morse^ son of SamueH and Elizabeth ( ), b. abt. Ifil.'i. in England; came

to New England; aged 20 yrs., with his parents; res. Watertown ; removed to Dedham.
Saml-ei, Morse', b. 1387, in Dedham, England; d. 1634, in Dedham, Mass., son of Richard

and Margaret (Symson) Morse of Dedham, Eng.
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When he returned to Shoreham, Vt, seven years after he left there, he found
his ax where he had left it. He took it up ; the blade fell from the helve, cutting
him on the ankle. He died at an advanc'od age, leaving no children.

. 533. MARSHALL NEWTON", JR. (Marshall', Obediah*, Thomas-', John^
Richard^), son of Marshall and Eunice (Taylor) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,
was born there January 13, 1757, and died at Newfane, Windham County, Vt.,

December 15, 1833, aged 76 years 11 months.

He maiTied in Shrewsbury, Mass., December 28, 178G (int. in Shrewsbury,

July 1, 1786), Lydia Newton (2127), daughter of Solomon" and Hannah (Hast-

ings) Newton of Shrewsbury, where she was born August 5, 1765, and died

at Newfane, Vt., May 16, 1839, aged 74. Burial beside her husband, at New-
fane, in the cemetery on the hill, easterly of the old county seat.

Marshall Newton, Jr., learned the blacksmith's trade. At the age of eighteen

years he entered the Continental Army to become a soldier of the Revolution.

He served term after term until he had spent seven years engaged in that war.

After the war, in the first granting of United States pensions, Marshall Newton,
being a man of property, was not included. He felt the injustice; he had given
seven years to the government; he had since then been frugal and industrious;
he had paid heavy taxes to support the government; but for all that he was
denied an equal standing with those who had been idle, with the poor, and
with the dissipated. He did not want the money; but the principle was wrong.
Later a pension was granted him, but did not reach him until a few hours before

his death; $80 per year. His name appears on the army rolls in the following
connection : Marshall Newton, Jr. Shrewsbury. Enlistment agreement June 2,

1775, to serve until December 31, 1775, unless sooner discharged. Also, private
in Capt. Job Cusliing's Company, Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment, and other

services. In these engagements he was under Gen. Artemus Ward, in the right

wing of the army occupying Roxbury and Dorchester. He was at Dorchester

Heights on March 4, 1776, in the night scene of fortification. Private in Capt.
Asa Rice, Col. Job Cushing's regiment, marched July 27, 1777, discharged
Aug-ust 29, 1777; marched to Manchester, discharged at Bennington, Vt. Pri-

vate, Capt. John Maynard's detachment. Col. Job Cushing's regiment, marched
September 29, 1777, discharged October 18, 1777 ; marched to Stillwater. Another
roll covers the two latter dates. Private Capt. Ebenezer Ingalsbe, Col. Job Cush-

ing, enlisted September 12, 1777, discharged November 29, 1777, northern depart-
ment. Roll sworn to in Worcester County. Private, Capt. Seth Newton's
Company, Col. Abijah Stearns' regiment, enlisted April 1, 1778, discharged July,
1778; served at and about Boston. Roll endorsed, "Guards att Roxbury." Pri-

vate, Capt. John Drui-y's Company, Col. Ezra Wood's regiment, enlisted June
6, 1778, discharged February 10, 1779. Pay order signed by him, dated at

Shrewsbury, April 12, 1779. Marshall Newton. Shrewsbury. 9 months men.
Capt. Rice, Col. Job Gushing, mustered July 19, 1779; also descriptive list,

23 years, 5 ft. 9 in., complexion light—many other items; last discharge Jan-

uary 8, 1781. Marshall Newton, Leicester. Private, Capt. John Cutler's Com-
pany, Col. Luke Drury's regiment, marched from home August 20, 1781,

discharged November 28, 1781. Residence Leicester. Enlisted for the town of

Leicester, regiment raised for three months.
While he was witli the army, a portable forge was part of the equipage, and

some of the time he was detailed as blacksmitli to use it, shoeing the horses,

mending wagons, etc. He was never wounded, but had some tlirilling and desper-
ate experiences; in the battles of Long Island, White Plains, "in the Jarseys,"
at Saratoga.
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After the war, Mr. Newton was in Shrewsbury awhile. In 1784 or '85 he went

to Shoreham, Vt., engaging in surveying of the township into lots; thence to

Newfane, Vt., where he bought six acres of land and set up a blacksmith shop

and gave close attention to business. He began to build his house in 1786,

moved into it within two years, but did not complete it for several years. In

this house all of his children, except the eldest, were bom; here he lived and died.

The house still stands and is habitable.

Mr. Newton was a person of good business capacity; versatile, he could adjust

his mind and the labor of his hands to the nee<ls of the community; fashioning

tools of every description; bartering them for produce, furs and other things;

dealing in real estate, etc., all the time without leaving his anvil. He pur-

chased large tracts of land on the Green Mountains that are still in the posses-

sion of his family. He accumulat«d quite a property, from which he was ever

generous and hospitable. He called himself a Presbyterian, but there being no

Presbyterian church there, he cordially supported the Congregational church

of the town. He was a liberal contributor to the Academy and to all public

improvements. The first school in the place was opened in his house.

The First Census of the Fnit<?d States, 1790, states that his family in Newfane,

Vt., consisted of himself, one nmle above sixteen years, two males under sixteen

years, and three females.

He was above medium height, rather corpulent, woigliing nearly two hundred

pounds, and generally in good health. He served the town as one of its select-

men for the years 1789, 1797 and 1810.

CIllLDItEN.

774. ti. Ei'nKAiM Holland' ( licv. ) , 1). .Tune 13, 1787; m. Ilulilah Chipman.
77"). ii. Eunice Taylor', b. Doc. 24, 1788; d. at Newfane, Vt., March 31. 1861; m.

at Newfane, Vt., Sept. 12, 1813, Capt. Silas Kenny, son of Moses and

Aziibah (Parmenter) Kenny* of Newfane, Vt., where he was born April 12,

1785. lie died 186,3. He was Captain of a militia troop of Cavalry.

They settled on the Kenny homestead in Newfane, Vt. All of their ohildren

were born there. Children:

776. 1. Ulurshall l\^cwfon' Keiuiy, b. Aug. 6, 1814; m. Belinda Merrill. In 1859

they were living in Boston, Mass. No children.

777. 2. Abigail Eunice' Kciini/, b. Oct. 17, 181C.

778. 3. Chaiinccij Decatur^ Kciinrii, b. JIarch 14, 1818.

779.
 

4. Sallii Sahin' Keiiiici/, b. March 13, 1820.

780. 5. Laura Aufiusta' Kriutry. h. March 25, 1821; m. Aug. 7. 1843, Ransom
Onley Baker of Stillwater, N. Y. Their children were :

781. 1. Frances Augusta" Baker, b.
,
1844 ; m. Dr. David T. Lamb. They

are living, 1910, at Little Falls, N. Y. One child, a physician, practic-

ing in New Haven, Conn.
2. Abigail Lauretta" Baker, b. , 184G.

3. Chauncey Kenny" Baker, b.
,
1848.

4. .Toseph" Baker, b. , 1850.

5. Silas" Baker, b. , 1852.

. JvUa' Ecnnii. b. Sept. 10, 1820; d.
,
18.52.

. Henry Silas" Kenny, b. Sept. 19, 1828; m. Sept. 19, 1854, Rosella Augusta
Kidder, dau, of Richard Kidder, Jr., of Wardsborough, Vt. In 1906 she

was living, a widow in Newfane, Vt. CTliildren :

• KiNNY—The name is spelled Kinney. Kenny, Kaeyne, and every other way. Perhaps this

family is descended from those of Boston and Lynn. 1630-1670.

Dea. Moses Kenny was born at Northhorough. Mass. [no record of itl, Sept. 11. 1747 ;

moved to Newfane, Vt., about 1774, where ho died .Tune 23, 1808, aged 61, leaving a large

estate. He m. in Sudbury, Mass., Dec. 5. 1770. Azubah Paementee (dau. of Edmond* and

Millicent Parmenter of Sudbury), where she was born Jan. 17. 1751. Sbe died at Newfane.

Vt.. Jan. 3, 1837. Tbey had twelve children: Sariilt, b. Apr. 11. 1771. in Sudbury: d. 1831:

m. Zadoc Chapin ; rem. to Pennsylvania; John, 1773, d. Newfane, 1849; Lucy, 1777; d. ISl'5 ;

m. Capt. Chandler Carter, who d. in Michigan about 1864; Holloway, 1781; rem. to lower

Canada ; Charlotte, 1781 ; d. 1843 ; m. 1790. I.uke Knowlton. Jr. They rem. to lower Canada,

where they both died. He d. 18r)5, ss. 80 : fifteen children ; Silas, 1785 ; d. 1863 ; m. Eunice

Taylor' Newton ; Olive, 1787 ; living 1877 ; m. Jonathan Hall ; ilunnis, 1788 ; d. 1863 ;

lawyer; rem. to Michigan in 1830; Sc\i:ell, 1791; d. in Chicago, 111., 1844.

782.
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bury, Mass., was born there March 8, 1762, and died at Shoreham, Addison

County, Vt, September 12, 1823, aged 61.

He married at Shrewsbury, January 16, 1787 (int. October 4, 1786), Eliza-

beth, "Betty" Keyes, daughter of Elisha and Catherine (Baker) Keyes* of

Shrewsbury, where she was bom October 31, 1763. She survived her liusband

twenty-four years, and died , 1847, at the home of her son, Daniel S.

Newton, at Glens Falls, Saratoga County, N. T.

Calvin Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The Roster of the S. A. R.

states that he was a private in the Massachusetts Artillery. In a descriptive

list he appears as of Shrewsbury ; the list as returned by Justin Ely, Commander,

by Brig.-Gen. John Glover at Springfield, July 9, 1780; age 18, stature 5 ft.

9 in., complexion ruddy, engaged for the town of Shrewsbury; arrived at Spring-
field July 8, 1780, marched to camp July 9, 1780, under command of Lieut.

Jackson of the Artillery. Also, six months service returned by Brig.-Gen. Patter-

son, dated Totoway, October 25, 1780; other services; the last discharge, Decem-
ber 11, 1780, having then served five months, fifteen days, including travel home

(180 miles). Later he was Major in the Vermont State Militia. He was a

Revolutionary pensioner.

After his marriage he continued to reside in Shrewsbury. Both he and his

wife were admitted to the church there in 1790. The First United States Census,

1790, has : ''Calvin Newton. Shrewsbui-j', Mass. Two males above 16 years,

three males below 16 years, seven females." Of course, as he had only two

children at that date, he probably had another family in the house with him—he

being set down as the head of all. He is set down on the town records October

1, 1798, as occupying, but not owTiing his house. He was assessor for Shrews-

bury for the years 1794, 1795, 1796, and held the two oftices. Selectman and Treas-

urer, for the years 1797 and 1798. Six of his children were born in Shrews-

bury. In 1798, he moved with his family to Brattleboro, Vt., where his youngest
four children were bom. In 1807 he removed with them to Ticonderoga, N. Y.,

where thej' lived for a while, then moved to and settletl in Shoreham, Vt., where

he became the Town Clerk. His handwriting on the books there is remarkably

good.

Major Calvin Newton, like so many of the Newton name, was a blacksmitli

by trade—and a fine mechanic. He helped to iron tlie first steamboat built by
Robert Fulton. He was a strictly honest, hard-working and conscientious man.

He and his wife united with the Congregational church in Shoreham, Vt. He
died and is buried in Shoreham by the side of his eldest son and his daughter

Eunice, where also lie his brother Daniel and wife.

CHILDREN.

Moses Roberts', b. Oct. 29, 1787; d.
, 1806, in Shoreham, Vt.

AzuBAU', b. Feb. 9, 1789 ; d.
,
1808 ; m. Timothy Chapman, who died

before his voinigest child was born. Children were:

1. John C c'haiimaii. b. July 6, 1811. at Ticonderoga, N. Y. ;
d. May 2, 1892.

2. Robert' Chaiiman, b. .

3. Thomas" Chapm-aii. b. ; d. s. p.

Calwk', b. July 6, 1791 ; d. in the Army, , 1812, Tlattsburg.

Elizabeth', b. Oct. 18, 1793; d. in Shrewsbury, Sept. 8, 1790.

Eunice', b. June 9, 1795 ; d. . 1819.

Lewis Keyes', b. Nov. 14, 1797, "Thursday 2 A. M." ; m. Martha Borden.

•Elisha Keyes (s. of Ebenezer), 1). ll'jfi, I'cs. Shrewsbury, where he d. 1811; m. 1757,

Catherine Baker, bapt. 1740, d. 1707, aged 60, dau. ot Thomas and Azubah Baker of West-

borough and Shrewsbury. Eight cbildren. Ebenezer Keyes (father of Elisha). ped. not

traced ; m. July 31. 1726, Tamar, dau. ot Samuel Wheelock. They lived in the North Province

ot Shrewsbury, and were admitted to Shrewsbury Church in 1735. They had seven children

settled and married. This Ebenezer is perhaps descended from Robert Keyes ot Watertown,
1633, and wife Sarah.

sn.
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820. vii. Klizahetii', b. Aus- 2, 1799, in ]?nUtlL'boro„ Vt. ; d. Aug. 21, 1SS.5
;

m. .Tuly

4, 1821, Aimer Smith, born at Addison, Vt., Nov. 30, 1800. In 1831 they
went to central New York; in 1855 moved to Minneapolis. Jlinn., and
in 1857 removed to St. Cloud. Minn. Their ehildren were:

821. 1. Julia Uiln' Hmith. b. April .!(!, 1825. in Shoreham, Vt. : m. Dec. 1, 1840,
.John llasbrook Owen of Elbridgo, N. Y. They live in St. Cloud, Minn.

822. 2. NcwtoH Nornian" Smith, b. April 15, 1827, in Shoreham, Vt. ; m. (1)
•Tennette Bradt of New Haven, Conn., ,

1849. lie m. (2) Mary
Finney of Cooperstown, N. Y.

823. 3. (if?cr.) John Bi/iiigton' Smith, b. May 1, ]8;W). in Schroou, N. Y. ; ra. .Tune

2G, 185G, Elizabeth Edwards of Fayetteville, N. Y. He wa.s graduated
from Rochester College, 1852 ; Theological Seminary 1854 ; ordained

Baptist minister, Dunkirk, N. Y., Nov. 23, 1854.

824. 4. Roman:^o Aiireliiis'' ["Roe E."] Smith, b. (about 1835). In 1892 he lived

at No. 120 Croton Ave., Cortland, N. Y. ; was alive in 1900. He
married S. Maria Woodruff, and they had a son,

825. 1. Charles Melvin ^^oodrufif" Smith, b. Dec. 24, 1804; mechanic, at Syra-
cuse, N. Y. (1892), Vitrified Brick Works. He is a member of the

Sons of the American Revolution, No. 5294. Eligible through the

service of Major Calvin". Rreides Cambridge, Mass. Massachusetts

Society.
S2(i. 5. Eli^ahcth Avijusta^ Smith, b. Sept. 30. 1838, at Wyoming, N. Y. ; m. .Tuly

4, 1858, John Harrison, St. Cloud. Minn.
827. G. Charles Taijloi^ Smith, b. March 9, 1843, at Howlet Hill; m. Aug. ], 1879,

Riflfenburg, at Davenport, Iowa. Lives in Fresno, Calif.

828. tviii. Daniel Shoreham', b. Jlay 2, 1801 ; m. Mary Ann Martin.
829. i.x. Catuekine', b. March 3, 1803, in Brattleboro, Vt. ; d. at Battle Crock,

Mich., Feb. 20, 1885, aged 82 ; m. as his second wife, Jan. 25, 1830, Rev.
John Byington.* by whom she had six children. He was born in Ilinsburg.
Vt., Oct. 8, 1798, and died at Battle Creek, Mich., Jan. 7, 1887. They
lived first in Charlotte, Vt. ; moved in 1831 to Pottsdam, N. Y., and
removed to Battle Creek, Mich., in 1858. where they settled. As a girl
Catherine Newton live<l for eight years with her aunt, Mrs. Eunice Holland,
in Newfane, A't.. and was educated there, after which time she taught
school until she married. Her children were:

830. 1. Laura Ncivion^ Biiinfiton, b. Dec. IG, 1830, at Charlotte, Vt. ; d. unm.
831. 2. John Fletcher^ Bi/iiigton, b. Aug. 29, 1832; d. May 21, 1872; m. 1858.

Martha L. Smith of Battle Creek, Mich.
832. 3. Martha D.' Bi/ingtun, b. March 28, 1834; m. George W. Amadou of Battle

Creek, Mich.
833. 4. Tcrcssa' Biiington, b. Jan. 25, 18;i7 ; d. March 18, 1852.
8:54. 5. Luther Lc<? Bijington, b. (Jet. 17. 1838; lived, 1901). in Kansas.
8.35. G. WiUiam W." Bi/iiif,tuii. b. Dec. 211, 1S40; lived, 190G. in Albany. .\. V.
83G. X. Laura', b. Aiiril 30, 1800, in Brattleboro, Vt. ; m. Rev. R. V. Hall, a

Congregational clergyman. They lived in Laprain. and Staustead. Canada.
Their children were:

837. 1. Tfohcrt Ncirfon^ Hall, b. July 2G, 183G ; m. Oct. —, 1862, Seliua Ilendrick
of Compton ; res. at Sherbrook, Canada. He is Judge of Circuit Court.

Montreal, Canada.
8;;;8. 2. ^\•illianl S.' Hall. b. April 1, 1837; m. June 15, 18G5, Sarah D. Spaulding.
839. 3. Mary Catherine'' Hall. b. Sept. 14. 1842; d. Sept., 1850.
840. 4. Charles R.^ Hall, b. JIarch 12, 1845 ; m. .

535. LIBERTY NEWTON» (MarslialP, Obcliah^ Thomas^ John^, Rich-

ard^), son of Marshall and Hannah (Willard-Roberts) Newton, of Shrewsbury,
Mass., was born tliere. May 8, 176G, and died by his own hand in Champlain.
Clinton County, N. Y., October 1, 1822.

He married at Shoreham, Vt., about 1790, Cynthia, or Asintha, North, daup-h-
ter of Abijah and Ti-yphania (Grant) North of Shoreham, Vt., who came there
from Gosluii and T'^irming-ton. Conn. She was born April 30. 17GS, and dieil

June 19, 1823, at Champlain, N. Y., I suppose.

• Rev. .Tohn Byington m. (1) Priscilla Ferris, who bore him one child, Caroline Priscilla,
b. March 20, 1S24. This wife died at Charlotte, Vt.
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While he was only a boy during the whole of the war, his family state that

"he seized several enlistments in the Revolution." In 17'"^0 he went to Shore-

ham, Vt., where he met and married his wife, and where he settled for a time.

He was a blacksmith by trade, and a superior mechanic and workman, and a

fine penman. In 1801 he removed to Ticonderoga, IST. Y., and built a forge at

the upper falls. The First United States Census, 1790, shows Liberty Newton
at Shoreham, Addison County, Vt., his family consisting of himself, one male

above sixteen years, and three females. This would indicate that he had mar-

ried and set uj) a household before the census taker came that year.

The last two decades of his life brought sorrow to himself and to all of his

friends; for he became through drink a dissipated man. brought about by busi-

ness reverses and mental aberration. September 5, 1805, he signed ''Articles of

Separation" from his wife, and the children were scattered among relatives

and friends. Finally, he made a chain, in the shop, with which he hanged him-

self. Cynthia, his wife, after the separation, lived for a time with her brother

Nathaniel North of Shoreham, then moved to Champlain, N. Y., where her

brothers Abijah and Lemuel North were early settlers.

One of her granddaughters writes in 1895 :
—"As to my grandfather Newton,

there is no doubt he was a dissipated man and took his own life; but his chil-

dren considered him insane, or partially so, for several years before his death.

I should judge from what I have heard of his habits, he wandered about the

country, as the demented often do. Had he lived in these days he would have

been confined in an asylum. But my mother loved her father and ever cherished

his memory most tenderly. She always said he was a kind and indulgent father,

very fond of his children, until the dark days came. He was in good circum-

stances in her childhood and youth. She said he was a very generous man ; ever

ready to help a friend in trouble. In an unfortunate moment he went bail for

one of his friends, who repaid him by running away and leaving him with the

bonds to pay; which swept away his entire property. After this he became very

despondent and soon commenced drinking. Grandmother blamed him and this

didn't help matters. Grandmother had the best judgment and was an excellent

financier—that trait runs in the North family. I am sure my mother loved her

father quite as well as she did her mother, notwithstanding his faults."

The First Ignited States Census. 1790, shows Liberty Newton head of a house-

hold, which consisted of himself, one male above sixteen years, and three females.

These people are not necessarily one's wife and children. They were probably

a family to work for him in shop and farm.

CHILDREN.

811. i. Hannah', b. March .", 1791; d. August 12, ISIG
;

m. Edwiird Lester; b.

March 8, 1787 ; d. Jan. 15, 1860. Cliildren were :

842. 1. Lewifi M.^ Tjc.ftcr. b. Sept. 2.3, 1808 ; d. Aug. 5, 1879.

843. 2. Marshall N." Lcslcr, b. April 19, 1810; d. Oct, 17, 1800.

844. 3. John N.' Lester, b. Jan. 12, IS] 2; d. March 9, 1871.

84.5. 4. Julia S." Lester, b. April 17. 1815; d. Sept. 2S, 1882.

840. 5. DunieP Lester, b. Aug. 15, 1819.

847. G. Asintka L.' Lester, b. Aug. 18, 1825.

848. 7. Frederiel; E.» Lester, b. July 13, 1828 ; d. Jan. 21, 1891.

849. tii. Marshall' b. Sept. 7. 1792 : m. Hannah Jone.s.

850. iii. Daniel', b. Nov. 28, 1794 : d. unm.
851. iv. Tryphenia Adaline', b. Oct. 1, 1796 ; d. June 28, 1835 ; m. Darius Church-

ill, who wa.s born in Ilulibardston, Rutland County, Vt., April 25, 1793 ;

died there, March 26. 1802. She was called "Adaline" by the family,
'"She had extremely light hair, and wa.<: a famous beauty." Upon the

sejiaration of her parents she went to live with her uncle Daniel Newton"
in Shoreham, Vt., and remained there until her marriage, after which event

she and her husband journeyed on horseback to their new home in Cham-
plain, Vt. Their children, all born in Chazy or Champlain, Vt., were :
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S52. 1. George' Churchill, b. March 22, 1818 ; d. March 30, 1875 ; m. Louisa Jane
Jackson.

853. 2. Caroline' Churchill, h. j\Iay 10, 1810 ; d. May 29, 1842 : unm.
854. 3. Samuel' Churchill, b. May 28, 1823; tl. Feb. 18, 1897, at Aspen, Col.;

m. Sept. 3, 1.846. Jemima Deuel Jackson of Plattsburg, Clinton County,
N. Y. They had a son,

855. 1. Charles J.^'Churehill, b. May 13, 1847, in Chazy, N. Y., who had his

name changed from Churchill to North. He resides in Buffalo, N. Y.,
No. 083 Elliott Square. To him I am indebted for the descendants
of Liberty Newton.

850. 4. William' Churchill, b. Sept 5. 1827; m. Olive Remington, dau. of Thomas
Remington of Henrietta, N. Y.

857. ,5. Orvillc' Churchill, b. Sept. 21. 18.33 ; d. Nov. 11. 1848 ; unm.
858. V. Sai-ome', b. Jan. 27, 1709 ; d. Jan. 25, 1880 ;

m. Alfred Hadlock, and settled
in Elgin, III.

859. vi. Libekty', b. March 5, 1801 ; d. ; unm.
800. vii. AuiJAir, b. Jan. 4, 1804; d. Jan. 20. IStW, at Clintonville, La. He went

South when quite a young man and married a lady in Louisiana, who was a
widow Wilson. They had a daughter :

801. 1. Salome', b.
, who married, but died, s. p.

802. \iii. TiiEPA', b. May 6, 1807; d. ; unm.

546. WILLIAM WALLACE NEWTON" (Jolin^, Obediali*, Thomas^ John^,
Richard'), son of John and Sarah (Wallace) Newton of Worcester, Mass., was
born there October 11, 1768, according to the town record; 1769, private record,

lie died April 28, 1814, "at Preston, N. Y.," is one statement; another is that

"he died somewhere in Pennsylvania, on his way home after going down river

with a raft of lumber. He was buried where he died ; but there is a stone in the

North Afton Cemetery, N. Y., telling when."
Too little°rs positively certain about William W. Newton, his itinerary and his

life. His posterity know nothing of him prior to his coming to New York State,

except that "he came from the east" and settled in Bainbridge, Chenango
County, N. Y., where he was a farmer. They have an idea that the oldest of

his twelve children was bom somewhere in Coimectieut, and the others before
he came to New York.

He married, about 1790, Lydia Wells, of whose birth and marriage as little

is known by her descendants, although she was living in 1852. She was born in

1774, and was tlie mother of his twelve children. After his death she married

(2), "we think in Preston, N. Y.," (Chenango County) a Mr. Stafford, who
probably died there. He died and she went to live with her son. Thomas New-
ton, in Bainbridge, N. Y., where she spent the remainder of her life.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows a William Newton and wife
heads of a family at Sutton, Mass.,—no other members in it—who might have
been this man. There was no other of the name who so nearly conforms with
his then conditions—i. e. a very young couple, just married. A record of his

children has been preserved in the family. It gives me pleasure to place it

here.

CntLDItEN.

S0.3, ti. JouN' (Capt.1. b. March 3, 1791; m. Abiah Miller.

804. ii. Tno^rAs' (Capt.), b. Nov. 12, 1792; Captain of State Jlilitia ; a farmer
near Bainbridge, N. Y.. where he resided and died; m. (1) Iluldah Hol-
comb; m. (2) Mrs. Lucinda Newton.

865. iii. Sally', b. Feb. 1. 1794 ; d. Aug. 13, 1821.
800. iv. Daniel', b. Oct. 12, 1790 ; d. Aug. 0, 1821 ; a farmer in Bainbridge ; m.

Priscilla Fairchild.
867. V. William' (Col.), b. Sept. 2.3, 1798; Col. of Militia; a farmer in Bainbridge,

N. Y'. ; d. , in Ohio; m. (1) Fairchild; m. (2t Mary
Tuttle. Had children.

808. vi. AVells', b. Jan. 20, 1800; "died in West" (West N. Y.?) ; a farmer near
Bainbridge, N. Y. ; was a musician in the State Militia.
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869. vii. Deli^-ii.v. b. Aug. 24. 1801 : d. Dec. 22, ISCll ;
m. .i Mr. Converse and

removed to Missouri.

870. viii. Freeman', b. Marcli 2M, 1803 ; d. Sept. 24, 1850 ; a farmer near Baiabridge,
N. Y. ; m. there Eliza Watson.

871. ix. Lydia', b. April 25, 180(> ; d. young.
872. X. Florialla', b. Jan. G, 1808: d. May 19, 1822.

873. xi. Benjamin', b. March 20, 1809 ; d. .June 20, 1870 ; resided in Bainbridge,
N. Y'. ; m. there (1) Lydia Dexter; m. (2) Nancy Tombs. His children

are all dead.
' His only living descendant in 1913 was a great-granddaughter.

His two wives, his children and grandcliildren lie beside him in the North
Afton cemetery, N. Y'.

87-4. xii. Lydia', 2d, b. Jan. 25. 1811; m. (1) at Bainbridge. N. Y., a Mr. Patterson;
m. (2) Job Ireland. She had a son who was living in 1913 in Illinois.

"His wife's niece is Mrs. Albert Wilcox of Bainbridge, N. Y."

584. WALTER NEWTON", SE. (Alpheus-', AbnerS Thomas^ John^, Rich-

ard^), sou of Alpheus and Elizabeth (Cbitliu) Newton of Westborough, Peters-

ham and Deerfield, Mass., w'as born in Deerfield, May 21 or 23, 1779, and died

in Shelburne, Mass., August 29 or 30, 1854, aged 75 years.

He married in Deerfield, Mass., February 8, 1801, Gratia Alexander, daughter
of Amos and ( ) Alexander of Deerfield, Mass., bom March 2, 1784,

died, in Montague, Mass., November 22, 1849, aged 65.

Mr. Newton lived in Deerfield, Mass., where he was a farmer. Most of his

children were born there.

Walter Newton, Sr., was a soldier in the War of 1812. He enlisted November

4, 1814, in the Sixteenth Massachusetts Volunteers, from the town of Montague,

Mass., mustered out February 2, 1815.

All of Mr. Newton's sons, except Agur, who was a blacksmith, were fanners,

and his daughters married farmers. This family of Newtons, too, had light

hair and blue eyes.

CHILDREN.

875. i. Gratia', b. May 0, 1801, at Greenfield, Mass.; d. Jan. It), 1,889. aged 88;
m. Sept. 1, 1825, Job Hunt, a farmer of New Salem. Chiklren :

1. Maria" Hunt, b. ; m. Oasewell
;

d. before 1912.

2. Marti" llnnt, b. ; m. Whitney; d. before 1912.

3. Charles" Hunt, b. ; m. ; d. before 1912.

4. Lintis" Hiint, b. ; m. ; d. before 1912.

Vasiitia', b. Feb. 4 or 14, 1803 ; d. Oct. 14, 1807, aged 4 years.

Agur', b. Feb. 27, 1805 ; m. I.ucy Bratt.

Walter', Jr., b. March 20, 1807 ; m. Tirzah Billings DeWolf.
Melixda'. b. July 11 or 10, 1809, at Deerfield, Jla.ss. ; d. at Rowe, Ma.ss.,

Aug. 20, 1884, aged 75; m. Nov. — , 1828, Hiram Stevens, a farmer of

Montague and later of Cdlrain, Mass., son of William Stevens, who is

buried at North Leverett. Her children were :

883. 1. George Hiram" Stevens, b. Feb. 25, 1829; d. Jan. —
, 1884; lived in

Orange, Ma.ss. ; m. (1) Emeliue Terry; m. (2) Sarah Pratt.

884. 2. Edirii! Newton" Stci-cns, h. Nov. 2, 1830; d. at Orange, Mass., JIarch 31,

1904; m. (1) Vesta Pa; m. (2) Martha Cook.
885. 3. Hcitru Du-iglit" Stevens, b. Dec. 16, 1832; d. Nov. — , 1909; m. Eouise

. He removed to California about 1850.

886. 4. JnVia June' Stevens, b. March 31, 1835; d. Sept. 5, 1897; m. Otis John
Albee ; m. (2) Lyman I>emon ; res. Taunton.

887. 5. Walter Chaiinccy" Stevens, b. March 7. ISliS; d. in Buckland, Ma.ss.,
Feb. 4, 1902; lived in Buckland; m. (1) Mary Porter; m. (2) Ilattie

Hunt.
888. G. EInora Delnnia" Stevens, b. Aug. 5, 1840; d. Feb. —

,
1895; m. William

Taylor. Tliey lived in Rowe, Mass.
889. 7. Alvin Evuh/n" Stevens, b. Sept. 16. 1842; d. Jan. 3, 1802, at .Vnnapolis,

Md. ; a soldier in the Civil War.
890. 8. VioJa Augusta" Stevens, h. Aug. 20, 1.840; d. Sept. — , 1864; m. Edward

Newell ; lived in Vermont.

87C.
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891. 9. Emma ilclciiia" Stevens* b. July 23, 1849; d. April 2. 1010; m. Arister

Stevens. They resided in Noi'th Adams and Athol.

802. 10. Truman Otis" Stevens, b. Oct. 19, 1851; m. Fanny Taylor. In 1912 they
were living in Mexico, Mass.

893. vi. DwiGiiT', b. Aug. 18, 1811; d. in Kansas, Nov. 12 or 1,3, 1878, aged (\7. He
never married; was a farmer.

894. vii. Elvira', b. Aug. 7, 1814, at Deerfield. Mass. ; d. there March 25, 1873. aged
59 ; m. Jan. 4, 1832, Almon DeWolf, a farmer of Deerfield, son of Simon
and Lydia DeWolf of Deerfield. He was a cousin of Tirzah B. DeWolf
(see above). Children:

805. 1. Willard' DeWolf, b. , 1832; d. in Boston in 1906.
800. 2. Lewis' DeWolf. b. , 1835 ; "died over 40 years ago."
807. 3. Austin' DeWolf, b. . 1.838; d. at Marion, Ind., in 1905. Lawyer.

He was a member of the "Mayflower Society" ; m. Oct. 17, 1866,
Frances O. Oviatt of Litchfield. Conn. Children:

808. 1. John" DeWolf, b. ; living in Boston, Mass.
800. 2. Edward" DeWolf. b. ; living in Marion, Ind.
OOO. 3. Lewis" DeWolf. b. ; living in Marion, Ind.

901. 4. Cynthia" DeWolf, b.
, 1S46, at Deerfield, Ma.ss. ; was living there

in 1012 ; m. A. W. Root.
002. tviii. Alvin', b. Feb. S, 1817; m. (1) Caroline M. Jenkins; m. (2) Harriet

Saville.

903. i.\-. Alpheu.s', b. Sept. 2, 1819 ; a farmer in Montague, Mass., where he d. Feb. 8,

1881, aged 62. He never married.

\ cliild, b. May 2, 1822; d. soon.
004. X. Geoi!ge a.', b. July 21, 1823. In his younger years he was a stone mason,

later a farmer. He married Caroline Death; removed to New York state
and died without children.

005. xi. Martha Jane', b. April 13, 1.827; d. at Momence, Kankakee County, III.,

Sept. 26, 1889, aged 62 ; m. in Massachusetts, James M. Durkee, a farmer
in Illinois. Three children were born to them, of whom two died in

infancy. A son,
006. 1. Earnest" Durkre, b. ; was living in 1806 in Minnesota.

SEVENTH GExNERATION AND CHILDREN

615. TETER NEWTON" (Jonas«, Amos=, Jr., John*, John^ John^ Rich-

ard'), son of Jonas and Olive (Tozer) Newton of Framingham, Mass., was born
there July 19, 1795, and was living in 1847.

He married in Framingham, April 13, 1821, Mary Ann C. Bixby. She died
in Framingham, February 14, 1830.

He married (2) (int. in Framingham March 16, 1834) Maria Dunton.
Mr. Newton lived in Framingham. His children were all bom there. Some

time previous to the spring of 1S47 he removed to Ashland, Mass., and is men-
tioned as of that town.

There is no Probate settlement of his estate in Worcester County or in

Middlesex County.

CHILDREN.

007. i. Miranda C.\ b. May 22, 1821; d. ; m., then "of Medway" (int.
Feb. 22, 1846), Ephraim L. Sherman of Hopkinton.

90S. ii. Mary Ann", b. Aug. 17, 1823; d. prob. at Ashland, Mass., Nov. 27, 1871 ; m.
at Hopkinton or Northborough. Dec. 4, 1842, Benjamin P. Montague, son
of Rev. Elijah and Jerusha (Woodbury) Montaguet of North Leverett,

* "Mrs. Minnie M. Iloyc, No. 129 Oak Ave., Athol, Mass., is a granddaughter of Mrs. Emma
Melvina Stevens." I was not given her parents' names.

t Rev. Elijah Montai;ue=. b. 17G8 ; d. 1S:!1 : Baptist clergyman; res. North Leverett,
Mass.: m. (1) 1701, Lovi.v.i Jonks. who d. 18114; m. (2), ISO.j, Jerusha Woodbury,
who d. 1850, iH. 81. He had sixteen children. He was son of
Major Richard MoNT.iouE*, b. 172'J, SunderUmd ; d. 1794; a man o£ strong character
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642. JUDGE DEXTER NEWTON' (Stephen^ Amos^ Jr., JohnS John\
John-, Richard^), son of Stephen and Sally (Fay) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., was born there January 13, 1823, and died ,
1890.

He married at Southborough, December 9, 1846, Arethusa Ann Brighani, then

"aged 18," daughter of Taylor and Ann L. (Jacobs) Brigham* of Southborough,
Mass. She was born about 1828. She was sister to Georgianna Brigham, wife

of Lyman Newton', sou of Russell.'

Judge Dexter Newton, youngest of his father's sons, was educated in the

Hig'h School of his native town and the Academy at Westfield, Mass., and was
a teacher at twenty years of age—in the schools of Southborough, for three

winters. From March, 1845, for five years he was in the meat business. After

that he was station agent at Fayville and Cordoville, for the Boston and

Worcester Railway for eleven years; assistant assessor of internal revenue some
five years; postmaster at Faj'^'ille for a term begiiuiing July, 1869; justice of

the peace and notary public; member of school committee ten years; assessor

of taxes for the iovm for twenty-seven years. In June, 1870, he was appointed
Justice of the First Court of Eastern Worcester to succeed William T. Forbes,

which office he held many years, 1881-1882, 1883, 1884, 1885. He was moderator

of town meetings for over thirty years. He also was surveyor of lands, real estate

agent, insurance agent, representative to General Court 1861 and 1877. Judge
Newton held the esteem of his contemporaries for good judgment, honorable

service and faithfulness.

cniLi).

950. ti. Francis Uexteu', b. Aug. 31, 1848; m. (li 1011a S. Strickland; m. (2) Ellen

J. Milan.

650. OBED NEWTON' (Francis", F^ancis^ Phineas*, Jolm\. John=, Rich-

ard^), son of Francis, 2d, and Abigail (Dickinson) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,

and Savannah, Ga., was born November 27, 1800; baptized at Hadley, February
21, 1802, and died October 2. 1853, aged 53.

He married Eliza Walker of Belchertown, Mass., born January 12, 1802, and
died October 9, 1835.

Ho married (2) Catherine ]5ugbee. daughter of  Bugbee of Belcher-

town, Mass., born July — , 1810, and died at Hadley, Mass., February 8, 1896,

aged 86.

Mr. Newton resided in Hadley, where his children were born.

CHILDKE.X BY FIRST WIFE.

951. ti. Jason AV.', b. Dec. 4, 1823; m. Almira Jones.

952. ii. Julia E.». b. Oct. 24, 1825 ; d. Nov. 29, 1828.

953. iii. Sarah A.', b. Jan. 25, 1828 ; d. Dec. 18. 1849
;
m. Harlow Parmer of Buffalo,

N. Y. No children.

9.54. tiv. Francis L.», b. IMay 21, 1830 ;
ni. Adeline Hanks.

955. v. Eliza A.«, b. Feb. 13. 18.33 ; m. Charles B. Armstrong of Buffalo, N. Y. They
were living in 190(3 at No. 40 St. John Place, Buffalo, N. Y. Children :

• LiEiT. Nathax Brigham* (son of Capt. Nathan^ Thomas^ Thomas') ; [for the early

generations of BrticaiAM see notes to Edward Newton' and Micah Newton], m. (1) 1717,
Dinah Rice, b. 1693. dan. Edmund and Ruth (Parker) Rice of Westborougli ; res. in Marl-

borough and had five children. He m. (2) Elizabeth (Ward) Sxow, and had eight more
children. The third of the wife Dinah's was Eunice^, b. 1721 ; m. Hezekiah Newton. Of the
2d wife's children one was Ei.i.iah^ who d. 1.S04. and is styled "Lieut." lie m. in South-

borough. 17GS, Kith Tavi.ok, who died his wid.. 1S;>1, a". .S.'i. They res. in Southboi-ougli and
had twelve children; the youngest was Tavi.oi! Brioiia.m". b. June I,'!, 17!12 ; d. I.S7(I : m. (II
Arethusa Eay and had one child, Ediraid .1.'. 1817; d. 1870. Taylor", m. (2) 1827, Ann
Jacobs of Cambridge and had seven children. The first was Arethusa Ann'', b. abt. 1728 ; m.
Dexter Newton ; the second was Geoiyianna Baxter', who m. Lyman Newton.
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97G. tiv. James Edwin', b. March 31. 1853; m. Alda Flansburg.

977. V. Adelaide', b. Sept. It3, 1855: tl. Oct. 19, 1856.

978. tvi. Whitney', b. Aiii-il 5. 1858; m. Mar.v Ro.<ie Quigg.

979. vii. IlAiiUY Ezra', b. April 23. ISlS ;
d. May — , 1913.

672. JOHN NEWTON" (Adonijah«, Ge^sllom^ Jr., Gersliom*, SamueP,

John=, KicharcP), son of Adonijah and Dinah (Morse) Newton of Marlborougli

and Framing-ham, Mass., was born at Marlborough, Tebruary 7, 1777, and died

He man-ied at Framingham April 10, 1803, Polly Stone, daughter of Abel

Stone* of Framingham, where she was baptized February —, 1784. C. E.

Mr. Newton lived in Framingham, on the Abel Stone place at Saxonville,

west of the railway crossing. He was a shoemaker and was taxed in Framing-

ham in 1801. Three children were born there.

tlULDKEN.

980.' ti. John', b. March 7, 1804; m. Eliza D.adman.

981. ii. MiCAH Stoxe'. b. Oct. 15, 1805.

982. iii. Isaac', b. March 15, 1808.

687. ALEXANDER NEWTON' (Jason^ Jason^ Gershom*, SamueP, Jolm%

Richard^), son of Jason, Jr., and Susannah (Hewett) Newton of Lanesborough,

Mass., and Ira, Vt, was bom probably at Ira, Vt., June 5, 1804. He died at

Clarendon, Vt., March 31, 1881, aged nearly 77.

He married at Tinmouth, Vt., January 26, 1826, Lucilda Lindley, horn at

Tinmouth, Vt., April 11, 1803, died at Clarendon, Vt., January 12, 1883, aged

nearly 80.

Mr. Newton resided at Clarendon, Vt.

983. i. Marcus', b. ;
d. young.

984. ii. Samuel M.', b. ; res. in Manhattan, Kans. ; died Oct. 11. 1910; ra.

JIary Allen. No children.

985. tiii. RoLLix" CoROLUs', b. June 21. 1830; m. Julia Owen.

986. tiv. Alexander Jay', b. Feb. 8, ISCiO ; m. Eliza Maria Benson.

987. V. Aretas', b. 183- ; d. before 1910 ; m. Mary Briggs, who was living in

1907 in Eau Claire, Wis. Three children.

988. vi. Adelia', b. ; m. Joseph Stevens. They lived in Gardiner. Maine, and

had seven children.

989. vii. Piiiletas', b. ,
18— ; d. young.

689. NELSON NEWTON' (Jason«, Jason^ Gershom*, SamueP, John^, Rich-

ardO, son of Jason Newton (the soldier of the Revolution) and Susannah (Hew-

ett) Newton of Lanesborough, Mass., and Ira, Vt, was born in Rutland, Vt.,

March 28, 1808, and died in Orland, Ind., , 1892, aged 84.

He married in Jamaica, Windham County, Vt., June 27, 1830, Mary Stocker

of that town, bom there July 28, 1811, died .

He married second in Madison, Genesee County, Mich., June 22, 1844, Mrs.

Caroline (Wetherwax) Green, born December 17, 1817, in Washington County,

N. Y., widow of William H. Green of Madison, Mich., to whom she was mar-

ried July 3, 1838, and had a son, William H. Green, bom in Lenawee, Mich.,

• ABEL Stone lived in Framingham. The births of his children are not on the town records,

but the baptisms occur on the books of the First Congregational Church there; the name

of their mother not being mentioned, viz ; Martin, bapt. 1772 ; Pef/giJ, bapt. 1774 ; Patte,

bapt. 1777; Micah, 1782; PoHy, Feb. — , 1784; Anne, 1786; John Trowbridge, Dec. —,

1787 ; Xabby, 1790.
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712. LAMBERT NEWTON" (Nathan", Joshua-', Joshua*, Zachariah\ John=,

Richard'), son of Nathan and Dolly (Wood) Newton of Marlborough and North-

borough, Mass., and Andover, Maine, was born at Andover, Maine, September
29, 1795, and died at Noble, Noble County, Ohio, February 23, 1873. Burial in

the family lot at Haskinsville, about four miles from his homestead. Headstones.

He married in Morgan County (now Noble County), Ohio, October 24, 1822,
Martha Nicholson, born at Noble, Ohio, March 9, 1801, and died there November
13, 1882.

Mr. Newton left Andover, Maine, about 1819, wont to Ohio, and settled in

Noble towushii). Nrible County, two miles from Caldwell, Ohio, on a farm, where
he made a home. Here his children were born; he and his wife and his mother
died. This homestead farm has become the property of his son Lambert, Jr.,

who now resides there.

CHILDREN.

1036. ti. Thomas Nicholson", b. Nov. 22, 1823; m. Mariam Anderson.
1037. ii. Dorothy Ann", b. Aug. 2, 182,5: living in 1900: m. April 7, 1847, Alfred

Wliealdon. a lialf brother of Ann Whealdon, who m. Alfred Lippitt [see
below I

. They live in Albany, Oregon (1900). Children:
1038. 1. Ruth' Wli(iil<I(,n. b. .

10.39. 2. l\'utli(ui" Whcdhloii, b. .

1040. 3. Lambert" ll/n (7(/o». b. ; lived near Sliedds, lann County, Oregon.
1041. 4. Miiri/uirr MlicuUluii. b. .

1042. 5. Bcnjuinin' Wliealdon, b. .

1043. 0. Martha' ^\^heu^(l<,ll. b. .

1044. 7. /.suoo" WheaUUiit. b. .

1045. 8. .John" WheaUlun, b. .

1040. 9. ilarii' Whealihm. b.

1047. iii. Mar(iaret". b. Sept. 29, 1827: resided in Caldwell. Ohio; m. Sept. 20. 1859,
Alfred Lippitt, and diefl May 1(1, ISC.l. One cliild. He m. (2) about 1807!
Ann Wliealdon, a half sister of Alfred Wliealdon (.see above), by whom
he had three children. All of them were :

1048. 1. Chlov' LiiJijitt, b. .lune 18, 1800, dau. of wf. Margaret.
1049. 2. Melhida.'' Livpitt, dau. of wf. Ann.
10.50. 3. Alrin' lAiijiitt, son of wf. Ann.
105]. 4. Hiiraee" Lipiiitf, .son of wf. Ann.
10.52. tiv. Nathan", b. Sejit. 21, 1829: m. Susan Swank.
1053. V. William", b. April 14, 1831 ; d. ,lune 1, 1831.
1054. tvi. Isaac Fokkman". b. .liine 14, 18:32 ; m. Cornelia Westcott.
10.55. tvii. .Toab AYoonituiT Uagan", b. Oct. 14, 1834 ; in. Mary McKee.
105(5. tviii. Lambert", .Jr., b. Dec. 7, 1837: in. Martha Westcott.
1057. ix. John Marshall", b. June 1. 1,840 : d. Aug. 17, 1842.
1058. X. John Fletcher", b. Nov. 2, 1843 : d. Sept. 12, 1858.

713. NATHAN NEWTON', JR. (Nathan", Jo.shua^ Joshua^ Zachariah-',

John=, Richard'), son of Nathan and Dolly (Wood) Newton of Andover, Maine,
was bom there , and died in Northumberland, N. H.
He married Lucretia McFarland.
Mr. Newton was a farmer in Northumberland, N. II.

CHILDREN.
1059. i. Silas', b.

lOCO. ii. Erastus", b. —
lOGl. iii. Sylvester", b. -

10G2. iv. Mary Ann", b.

10G3. V. Genette', b. —

717. BENJAMIN THORLA NEWTON' (Nathan", Joshua^, Jr., Joshua*,
Zachariah^ John-, Richard'), son of Nathan and Dolly (Wood) Newton of South-
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1080. 1. Minnie Evelyn'" Stone, 1). Jnii. 21. IST'.I : m. .Time fi, 1000, Harry Rich-

ardson, a shoe-cutter, born in Haverhill, Mass., and resides (1908)
there. Children were :

lOSl. 1. Marguerite Stone" Richardson, b. .Tune 1, 1001.

1082. 2. Louis lidward" Richardson, b. April 11, 1903; d. March U, 1905.

1083. 2. Hazel May'" Stone, b. Jan. 2S, 1S97.

1084. 2. Miiiiiir Liidid" Sfoiic, b. Feb. (!, 1804, in Georgetown, Mass.; m. Oct. 10,

ISS.'i. William Henry Peabody, 2d, agent for the Ray State Well Com-

pany ; b. at Bradford, April 5, 185.5, son of Charles and Angclia

( ) Peabody. They reside at No. 73 Kimball St. (Bradford
I)istrict), Haverhill, Mass. Their children were:

1085. 1. Walter Albert'" Peabody, b. Aug. 21, 1884 ; d. Aug. 25, 1884.

1080. 2. Mabel Angelia'" Peabody, b. Dec. 1, 1885.

1087. 3. Walter Nathaniel'" Peabody, b. Nov. 17, 1887.

1088. 4. Lawrence Carlton'" I'eabody, b. Nov. 10, 1892.

10S9. 5. Allen Stone'" Peabody, b. Nov. C, 189G.

1090. 0.. Claude Augustus'" Peabody, b. July 13, 1899.

1091. 7. Morris Leroy'" Peabody, b. March 4, 1904.

1.092. 3. ilabcl Lonua" Stone, b. Hec. 15. 1800, at (Jeorgetown, Mass. ; d. there,

March 15, 1871,

1003. 4. Albert Orcn" Stone, b. July 3, l.S(i9, at Georgetown, Mass. ; d. there June
21, 1881,

1094. .5. Cliarlcx Aupii.stiis'' Stone, b. July 19, 1871, at Georgetown, Mass.; m. at

Grovelnnd, Mass., Nov. 24, 1890, Vivian Ilopkinson Stone, b. at Grove-

land, Mass., Oct. 20, 1872, dau. of Charles IJopkinson and Lucia (Mul-
lovan ) Stone of Groveland, JIass. They reside at Haverhill, Mass.,
where he is a machinist in a shoe factory. Their children were :

1095. . 1. Cluuies Herbert Ilopkinson'" Stone, b. May 29, 1891, at Groveland.

1090. 2. Myron Carlisle'" Stone, b. July 27, 1892, at Groveland.
1097. 3. Daphne I'oor'" Stone, b. Jan. 30, 1894, at Groveland.
1098. 0. Eilqur Ncictoiv' Stone, b. .Tan. 4, 187(5, at Haverhill, Mass. ; m. February

io, 1897, JIaud Alice Miller of Old Town. Maine, born there July 23,

187(>, daughter of ,Tohn and JIary (Chase) Miller of Old Town. i\Iaine.

The.v reside (1908) at Haverhill, IMass., where he is a shoe-cutter. He
and his wife are members of the church choir—bass and sojirano.

1099. 7. Eveltni Withanv' Stone, b. Jan. 12, 1879, at ILaverhill, Mass.; m. at

Haverliill, Mass., Nov. 20, 1901, Arthur Johnson of Haverhill, born
there Aug. 5, 1878; reside (1908) at Haverhill, Mass., where he is

salesman in a men's clothing store. Child:
1. Earle'" Johnson, b. Sept. 2.5, 1903.

TjYiiia Sophia", b. Aug. 15, 1844, at Georgetown, Mass. ; d. Jan. 4. 1800.

CiiAiiLE.s Albert", b. Oct. 10, 1840, at Georgetown, Mass. : d. May 10, 1871.

I'jLLEN Eijza', b. May 15, 18.50, at Georgetown, Mass. ; d. March 17, 1877 ;

m. at Groveland, 1809, Frank Odw.ay of Groveland, Mass., born there

, son of Oren and Elizabeth (Sawyer) Odway of Groveland, Mass.

They reside (1908) at (iroveland, where he is employed in a shoe factory.
Their children were :

1104. 1. Li/Jid I«iiliclP Odirui/, b. Aug. 1, 1870.

1105. 2. Charlene' Odway. b. Oct. 5. 1871.

110(!. tv. Ika Prentice", b. Dec. 12, 18.55, at Georgetown, Mass.; m. (1) Hannah
Kimball; m. (2) Alice Blasdell.

1107. vi. Alice .Tosepiiine", b. , at Georgetown, JIass. ; m. at Haverhill, Mass.,
May 30, 1803, .Tohn Kimball Foster of Bradford, Mass., b. at Haverhill,
Mass.; d. Dec. 20, 1004, in Haverhill, son of .Tohn Foster of Haverhill.
Their children, born in Haverhill, Mass., were:

1108. 1. Joint h'oJaiid' Foster, b. Oct. 2, 1,S94.

1109. 2. Ahhie" Fo.ster (twin), b. Aug. 4, 1890.
1110. 3. Phehe' Foster (twin), b, Aug. 4, 1890.
1111. 4. Li/dia Edwards' Foster, b. April 2, 1898,
1112. 5. Sadie Wilhiir'' Fo.<iter, b. Dec. 28, 1899.

729. HARRY NEWTON' (Jeremiah", Solomoll^ Thomas*, Thomas', John=,

Richard^), son of Jeremiah and Prudence (Case) Newton of Great River, Mass.,

was born at Deerfield April 19, 1796, and died at Sublette, Lee County, III, May
6, 1880.

1100.
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He married (int. in Deerfield November 30, 1820) Emily Gunn of Montague,
born about 1800, died August 8, 1880, aged 80.

Mr. Newton lived at Great River. He removed with his family in 184— , to

Sublette, 111., where he died.

CHILD.
IIIL!. i. Charles', b. Sept. 5, 1822.

731. ALPHEITS NEWTON" (Moses". Solomon'', Thomas\ Thomas^ John=,

Richard'), son of Moses and Lydia (Miller) Newton of Great River, in Deer-

field, Mass., was born there August 18, 1803, and died at Greenfield, Mass., .

He married before 1858, Roxanna Carey, daughter of Robert and

( ) Carey of Greenfield. She was sister of Electa Carey, his brother's

wife.

Alpheus Newton lived in Greenfield, where his children were born. He and
his wife, Roxanna, united with the Second Congregational church at Green-

field on profession of faith, in 1858.

CHILDREN.
1113. i. David", b. .

1114. ii. Isaac', b. .

1115. tiii. .losEPH", b. Nov. 2t;, 1835; m. Luoy Elvira Kentfiekl.

llKi. iv. Ci^ra", b. ; d. Sept. — , 1900.

1117. V. Mary", b. ; il. in liarre, JMass.

Ills. vi. Sarah", b. ; d. in Conway, Mass.

734. SOLOMON NEWTON' (Moses«, Solomon^ Thomas^, Thomas', John^,

RichardO, son of Moses and Lydia (Miller) Newton of Great River, in Deer-

field, Mass., was born July —, 1811, and died .

He married Electa Carey, daughter of Robert and ( ) Carey
of Deerfield, Mass. (and sister of Roxaima Carey, who married the brother of

Solomon Newton').
I have scant data of this family. There may be other children, or there may

not be.

CHILD.

111!), i. Allen Nims', b. ; m. and bad a son,
1121). 1. Ln-oij A.', b. ; a doctor in Greenfield, JIass. ; Feb. 5, 1004, bis

address was No. 6 Franklin St., Greenfield ; was living in l!)()(j.

755. BENJAMIN NEWTON', JR. (Benjamin", Phineas^ ObediahS

Thomas'*, John-, Richard'), son of Benjamin and Mary (Holbrook) Newton of

Worcester, Mass., was born there September 2, 1783, and died .

He married in Sutton, Mass., March 16, 1806, Sabra Titus, daughter, as I

suppose, of Jonah, Jr., and Sarah (Smith) Titus of Sutton. Her birth is

recorded in Worcester as occurring in Sutton, September 4, 1789. She died

Mr. Newton's marriage intention was published in Douglas, Mass. ; he prob-

ably lived there at one time. After marriage he lived in Worcester, where his

children were born.

children.

1121. i. Sillistina", b. Jan. 24, 1809.

1122. ii. Fanny", b. Oct. 3. 1811. at Providence, R. I.

1123. ill. Mahala*. b. .lime 13. 1817 [per. m. Daniel Goodrich of Pittsbingb.]
1124. iv. Ann Amy", b. March 12, 1819.
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1125. V. Benjamin Fhanklin', b. Manli 11), 1821. He was a lawyer in Worc&ster
and (lied there Mareh —

, IS.").'}, aged 32. Benjamin F. Newton of Provi-
dence, R. I., and Sarah M. Newton, intention of marriage at West
Boylston, Oct. 8, 1841, is probably his marriage. Whether or not he had
children i.s unknown to me. No will.

The following is a List of Papers in the Settlement of the Estate of
Benjamin F. Newton.

1853. Ben.i. F. Newton, Worcester, 43070 A.
Bond of Sarah W. Newton, widow, appointed Admx. April 5, 1853.
Widow's allowance .$200 granted May 3, 1853.

Inventory. Personal $403.25
Representation of Insolvency.

List of Claims allowed.
Account. Balance $263.50 ordered paid to creditors,

"23 cents and 6 mills for a dollar"

1120. vi. Fayette", b. Nov. H, 1823.

774. REV. EPHRAIM HOLLAND NEWTON' (Marshall*', Jr., Marshall,
Obcdiah^, Tlioinas\ John% Richard'), son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton)
Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., and Newfane, Windham County, Vt., was born
at Newfane, Vt. [at the home of his aunt, and was given the name of her

husband], June 13, 1787. He died at Coila, a village in the town of Cam-
bridge, Washing-ton County, N. Y.. October 26, 1804. Burial beside his wife in

Woodlands Cemetery, at Cambridge, N. Y.
He married at Shoreham, Vt., January 29, 1815, Huldah Chiimian, eldest

daughter of General Timothy Fuller and Polly (Smith) Chipman* of Shore-
ham, Vt., where she was born May 14, 1789. She died at Jackson, N. Y.,
November 26, 1853. An excellent and devout woman. She was a lineal descend-
ant from John Howland of the Mayflower.

•John Chipmani, the immigrant, was "ye only son & Heir of Mr. Thomas Chipman Late
Deceased at Brinspittoec alioiit five miles from Dorchester in Dorsetshire in England." the
said Thomas Chipman owning lands thereabout that were entaHod to him and his heirs, the
ownership Ijeing contested by relatives of the said .Tohn Chipman after the death of his father,
at which time .John Chipman was in America and he "Supposeth his age to be about thirty-
seven years; it being next May Twenty & one year Since he came out of England."- [Quoted
from an old document.]
John Chicman' was "born aliout 1614. came from Barnstable, Co. Devon. Eng„ in July

1631" : settled in Barnstable, Mass., where he was selectman, deputy, and elder. He died
there April 7. 1708. He m. (1) in 1646, Hope Howland, b. at Barnstable Aug. 30. 1620, d.
there Jan. S. 1683-4, daughter of the immigranls. John Howland and his wife Elizabeth Tilly,
of the Minillowcr, 1620. John Chipmani m. (2) in 1684. Ruth, dan. of William Sergeant,
and widow of Jonathan Winsiow, born Oct. 2,5, 1642 ; d. Oct. 4, 1713. one of his ten
children by first wife was :

Sami-el Chipman^, b. Barnstable, Mass., April l.'j, 1661 ; d. there in 1723. Deacon, Inn-
holder. He m. Dec. 27, 1686, Sarah Cobb ; b. at Barnstable, March 10. 1662-3 ; died there,
Jan. 8, 1742-3 : dau. of Elder Henry Cobb. She had eleven children, born at Barnstalile. The
youngest was lUiinuhiiS', b. 1702. Samuel CniPMAN=, succeeded to the paternal estate in
Barnstable, which, never conveyed otherwise than by inheritance in the male line, was in
1861 occupied by his descendant of the fifth generation.
Barnabas Chip.mans. b. March 24, 1702; d. there, a deacon of the church, in 17,^>f). He

m. at Barnstable Feb. 20. 1727. Elizabeth Hamblen (whom I suppose was the dau. of Isaac
Hamblen and wife Elizabeth Howland, and l)nrn at Barnstable Oct. 170.5). He m. (2) Oct. 31.
17.")1. Mary Chipman. He m. (3) Alice Howland. A son by first wife was;
Thomas Chipman*, b. 173.5; d. ; m. May 7, 1760, m. Bethia Fuller, b at Col-

chester, Conn.. : d. at Shoreham, Vt. Their son.
General Timothy Fuller Chipman=, b. Feb. 1, 1761, at Barnstable ; d. at Shoreham Vt

May 17. 1830; m. May 24. 1786, Polly Smith, b.
; d.

, at Shoreham Vt
Their daughter Iluldah, li. Jlay 14, 1780, m. Rev. Bphraim Holland Newton.
"Stephen Smith was one of four brothers, who settled on the Lalie road from which it

took the name of 'Smith Street.' They emigrated from NMne Partners. Dutchess C.ninty N Y
to Spencertown. N. Y.. thence to Manchester, Vt., from there to this town." I'liist. of
Shoreham, Vt.. by Rev. J, F. Goodhue.] Stephen Smith married Martha Whelpley and
had eleven children. The fourth child was PoUy, who married at Shoreham, Vt May "4 1786
Timothy F. Chipman.

' '

For an account of "Nine Partners" (or nine proprietors), see vol. 32, pp. 340 424 of
N. B. Hist. Gen. Reg.
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The following sketch of this excellent man I copy from the Historj' of New-

fane, Vt., but have very much condensetl : "He spent his early youth in labor

with his father in the blacksmith's shop. He had a special fondness even then

for books, and determined to acquire something more than a common school

education, and even as he worked his book lying near enabled him to commit

much to memoi-y. At nineteen he taught school in Marlborough, Vt., with suc-

cess. He fitted for college at the school in Newfane, and entered Middlebury

College, October 6, 180G. April, 1810, he united with the Congregational church

at Middlebury; entered Andover (Mass.) Theological Seminai-y, November, 1810;

completed the course 1813, and was licensed to i)reach. His first labors were at

Marlborough, Vt. On March 16, 1814, was ordained and installed over that

church, where he continued till January 1, 1833—a successful ministry, when

many were added to the church. He became pastor of the Presbyterian church

at Glens Falls, N. Y., February 28, 1833, continuing there about three and one-

half years. November, 1836, to August, 1813, he was pastor of the Presbyterian

church at Cambridge, N. Y. In July, 1843, he was elected principal of Cam-

bridge Washington Academy, which post he filled acceptably until August,

1848. Having a fondness for natural science. Dr. Newton early in life gave his

attention to mineralogy and geology. He gathered about 10,000 specimens, which

in 1857 he presented to the Theological Seminary at Andover, Mass. His library

of about 1,000 volumes he presented to Middlebury College. 1860 to lSi;2, he

occupied the pulpit at Marlborough, Vt.,
—the one where his labors began. About

this time he was elected to the State Legislature of Vermont. While in this

service he was attacked with a severe fit of sickness, from which he never

wholly recovered.

"From his Alma Mater he received the degree of D.D. He was a man of

great industry. In business and as an accountant, he was proverbially accurate.

He was a devoted and faithful minister of Christ. His life was filled with use-

fulness. In the 'Old' and 'New School' controversy, he espoused the 'Old School'

side. He was spare in person, rather tall, of a grave countenance, sometimes

wearing a shade of sadness. But he was cheerful and pleasant in conversation

and intercourse, with a vein of humor."

Mr. Newton's children were all born at Marlborough, Vt. The house which

he built there in 1814, and in which all of his children were bom, is still standing.

1912.

CHILIIUEN.

i. , .<on, 1). .Iiilv 8. 1S17: (I. same day.

1127. tii. Silas ("uipman', b. Dec. 20, 1818; m. (li Nancy (i. licll ; m. (2) Mrs.

Eiiiilv Coniljs.

1128. iii. Ei'UiiAiM IIoLi^v.xD'. Jn., b. Feb. IT, 1821: d. April 1.3. 1822.

1129. iv. Sehapii Huldau', b. Aug. 6, 1823 ; d. at Pittsfield, Mass., Feb. 8, 1000, aged
8.5 years, 6 months ; burial at Cambridge, N. Y.. where her father and

mother and husband also lie. In the summer of 1006 she had a stroke of

paralysis, from the effects of which she never entirely recovered, and though
somewhat helpless, seemed well and hajipy. After a long life of usefulness

she quietly passed away. She married at Cambridge, N. Y.. Sept. 2(1. 1813,

.Tohn McAllister Stevenson, son of William and Frances Wardale (McAl-
lister) Stevenson* of Stranraer. Scotland, and Cambridge, N. Y., born at

Cambridge, N. Y., Oct. 22, 1818, and died at Cambridge, N. Y.. Sept. 8,

1872 ; a graduate of Union College, 1839 ; lawyer. They resided at Cam-

• William Steven.son'. b, 1771 at Stranraer. Scotland, camo to America in 17!l.j and

settled in Cambridge. N. Y.. ; was a merchant, and d. .Tuly 8. 1844. He m. in Philadelphia,

Pa., .July 8, 1817, Frances Waud.u.e McAllister, b, there Sept. 'JS. 17S4: d. in Cambridge,
N. Y., Nov. 2:i, 1823. Their cbiUlreu were; .Inltii McAUistcr-, h. Oct. 22, 1818: Frances

Wardale". b. Jan. —, 1821 ; "d. Jan. 14. 1873 ; never married : Frances 11'.=, d. infant.

John McAllistek was born in Glasgow, Scotland, in 17o3, and came to America in 1775 ;

settled in I'hiladelphia. I'a., where he d. in 1830. Ilis dau., Frances Wardale McAllister, m.

Wm. Stevenson.
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Ijriilso and Coihi. a village of Cambridge, N. Y., where their chiklren were
born. Jn 1877, Mrs. Stevenson removed to I'ittsfield, Mass.. and erected a

lionse on tlie corner of West Housatonic and Elizabeth streets, where
she lived to make glad the hearts of all who knew her for the man.v years
that remained, her two widowed daufjliters tenderly caring for her. She
was early in life a member of the I'resbyterian church— later a member
of the United Presbyterian and. at I'itt.sfield, of the Congregaticnial
chnrch—always an active and hearty worker therein. It would please
me to incorporate here the fine memoriam of her published in pamphlet
form, but space will not permit. She joined the Daughters of the American
Revolution, in 1897, the Peace Party Chapter of Pittsfield, in its begin-
ning.

• She was quite an enthusiastic helper to me in giving data for this

Newton record. Her children were :

1130. 1. Holland Newton' .S'/cith.s-oh. b. Sept. 3, 1844; m. Dec. 12. 1903, Gertrude
Livingston. No children. He entered the United States Navy in 18(!3.

Is now (19111 living in San Francisco. Calif., on duty at the Union
Iron works; rank of Commodore (retired).

1131. 2. Julin McAllister' Stevenson. Jr.. b. Aug.. 31, 1,'>4(;; res. Pittsfield, Mass.;
m. Ilattie Cooley. She is a member of the D. A. R. ; in 1908-9 was
Regent of her Chapter. Children :

1132. 1. .Tolin McAllister'" Stevenson, b. .

1133. 2. Louis Tillotson'" Stevenson, b. .

1134. 3. Holland Newton" Stevenson, b. .

1135. 4. Clara Cooley'" Stevenson, b. .

1136. 3. Franecx MeAllixte)" Stevenson, b. .Tune 2. 1848; d. April 13, 1849.
1137. 4. ./eaii ilnhhih' Stevenson, b. .Tan. 14, LS-W; m. Oct. 3, 1878, Daniel March,

.Tr. (M.I).), of Winchester, Mass., who died .Tan. 1, 1897. No children.
She resided with her mother at Pittsfield. Mass.

11.38. 5. Frunecs Wurdiile' Stevenson, h. Feb. 12, 1852; d. at New York City, in

hospital, Oct. 27, 1904; m. Charles Y. Beach.
1139. (i. Edgar Chipman' Stevenson, b. April 11. 1S.54; d. A^ril 23, 1854.
1140. 7. Sarah ilanf Stevenson, b. April 12. 1855: d. of typhoid fever Dec. 1,

1905 ; m. DeWitt Bruce. They had :

1141. 1. Frances Wardale'" Bruce, b. May 12, 1SS2.
1142. 8. William Chipman" Stevenson, b. April 17, 1857; m. Sarah O. Goodman.

They live in I'ittsfield. Mass. William C.° and his brother .Tohn M."
are in the Berkshire Mutual Fire Insurance Company. William C."
has two children, viz. :

1143. 1. Mary'" Stevenson, b. .

1144. 2. Helen'" Stevenson, b. .

114(j. 9. E/)>n Agnes' Steven.wn. b. Feb. 15, 1800; ni. in Pittsfield. Sept. 20, 1,8,82,

.Tohn Peck Lane, who died Jan. 5, 1893. No children. She resides
with her mother. She is a kindergarten teacher.

1147. 10. IJdiravd I'ortev' Stevenson, h. Sept. 22, 18('>3 ; m. ; is in the paper
busiui'ss in Lee. Mass. Two children, viz. :

11-J8. 1. William C.'» Stevenson, b. .

1149. 2. Emily"' Stevenson, b. .

1150. 11. McLaren' Stevenson, h. April 15, l.SC.C.. in Cambridge, N. Y. ; m. Isabell

Hinckley of Bridgeport. Conn. He is in the Bridgeport Chair Company.
He has two children, viz. :

1151. 1. Donald'" Stevenson, b. .

1152. 2. Seraph'" Stevenson, b. .

1153. v. Epiiii,\iM IIoLLAND\ Jr. (M.D.), b. Jan. 7, 1825; d. in Byram, Miss., Sept.
27, 1874. He studied medicine with Dr. William Nelson in Cambridge,
N. Y'. ; went to Ohio about 1853 ; from there went South, and entered
the Confederate Army as surgeon, "from policy not principle." He was
very nearsighted ; was fond of music ; played the flute and piano ; was
a fine penman; not married. His remains were removed to the family lot
of his father in WoodlanfLs Cemetery. Cambridge. N. Y.

1154. tvi. John Marshall", b. ,hily 10, 1827; m.' Lavinia Murdock Gorham.

795. SIR I.SAAC NEWTON^ (MarshalF', Jr., Marshall\ Obediali*, Thomas^
John=, Eicliard'), son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton) Newton of Newfane,
Vt., was bom there April 12, 1791, and died at Wardsborough, Windham County,
Vt., March 24, 1864. Burial there, with monument inscribed.
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He married at Newfane, Vt., December 25, 1815, Patty Bartlett, eldest daugh-
ter of Capt. William and Azubah (Gleason?) Bartlett* of Newfane, Vt., where

she was born July 11, 1791, and where she died at her liome in Wardsborough,
November 28, 1848; "only a few weeks after the death of Aunt Eunice" (Mrs.

Holland).
Sir Isaac Newton" was so christened. His burial stone is so inscribed. He

settled in that part of Newfane, Vt., that later became Wardsborough. The house

is still (1906) standing—owned by a man in Boston. Here Mr. Newton's chil-

dren were born. In 1891 not one of these ten children was living in Vermont.

Mr. Newton took an active part in the civic affairs of the town, and evidently

was held in good repute by his fellow townsmen, since they elected and reelected

him to be their Selectman for the years 1831, '36, '38, '39, '40; Moderator of the

Annual Meeting in 1833; and Town Clerk for the years 1849 and 1850.

CHILDREN.

n.ju. i. William Bahtlett", b. Sept. 10, 1817; A. iu Cainbridije, Washington Co.,

New York, where he lived and was a maiket and floral gardener, Nov. 9,

1891. He married Sept. 29, 1864, Anna JIaria Kelly, who died at Cam-
bridge, N. Y., April 18. 1882. aged 48. They had no children.

II.0G. ii. lA-DiA AtKiiTSTA', b. Aug. 18, 1819: d. at Chicago, 111., April 23, 1903; m.

at We.stborough, Ma.ss.. .July 5. 1842. Roswell C. Blanchard of Brattleboro,

Vt. They removed to Wisconsin about a year after marriage and settled

at Stevens Point, where they reared their family. In their latter years

they moved to Chicago. III. Children were :

1157. 1. Homer Bcrtran(J' Blanchard. b. Dec. 25, 1843, nt Newfane, Vt.

1158. 2. ilurtha Janrile' lilanchard, b. April 8. 1849, at Sheboygan, Wis.; d. at

Stevens Toint, Wis., , 1850.

1159. 3. Marshall n'i7/;«» Blanchard. b. Aug. 26. ia51. at Stevens Point, Wis.

1160. iii. Mahtha Louise', b. Aug. 19, 1821 : d. Jan. 18, 1909, at the home of her

sister, ilrs. Marietta Gerow, in Cambridge, N. Y. She married at Marys-
ville, Calif.. Nov. 7, 1852, W. II. Irwin (JI.D.). "He died long ago in

California." They were settled for a time at Marysville, Calif., and later

removed to Nevada, which was their home many years. One child :

1161. 1. ^yalter ilarshaW Iririii. b. : d. Oct. 28, 1866, aged 12, in Carson

City, Nev.

1162. tiv. Horatio Wheeler', b. Aug. 31. 1823: d. at Eureka, Utah, Jan. 28, 1904;
m. Ann Sanders, who was living in 1912 at Eureka, Utah, with her

daughter.
1163. V. Aratiiusa Bartlett', b. Jan. 21, 1825; d. March 21, 1893, at the home

of her sister. Mrs. Jloorc, iu Northborough, JIass. Never married.

IKil. vi. Emelixe Uih'Y", b. Oct. 4, 1826: living at Northborough in 1912; m. at

Berlin. Mass., June 2!). 1870. as his second wife, Dea. Warren Elbridge

Moore, born at Berlin. Mass.. Dec. 31. 1817; died at Northborough. Ma.ss.,

May 4, 1902. Dea. and Mrs. Moore were members of the Congregational
church at Northborough, Mass., where, in her 86th year, she is living,

Mrs. E. E. Ware living with her. She had no children. Dea. W. E.

Moore m. (1) Abigail Miriam Cutting, who d. Feb. 3, 1865. Six children

by this marriage.

• Perhaps the following may be the correct descent of Patty Bartlett. I give it as a sug-

gestion to start some one for the proof or disproof of it. I think it correct : Henkv
Baetletti of Marlborough and Mary Bcsh of the same place were married there Dec. 6. 1682,
and had there seven children. The second was
Daniel Bartlett- C'Ensign" i, b. April 10. 1691; d. May 2, 1764; m. Feb. 12, 1717,

Martha Howe, dau. of Eleazer and Hannah (Howe) Howe; h. 1086. They had thirteen

children, the eighth was
Joxathax Howe Bartlett^, b. .Tan. 26. 1725. in Marlborough ; d. in Northborough, Feb. 24,

1789, aged 64; m. 17.5.3 [int. Westborough]. M.^ry Holloway [prob. dau. of Lieut. William
and Mary (Howard) Holloway of Westborough], b. there Nov. ,30, 1726; d. at Northborough,
Dec. 22, 1821, aged 9."). They had nine children. One was

(Capt.) William Bartlett*. b. Aug. 12 or 20. 1760; m. in Northborough. Feb. 21, 1788,
AzcBAH Gleaso.n "of Wostboi'o" [her name also written "Zuba"], dau. of Phinehas and
Elizalieth, b. Jan. 15, 1761. They prob. rem. soon after marriage from these towns as there
is no further mention, and their eldest daughter "Patty" [or Martha] was born at Newfane,
Vt., July 11, 1791.
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llljo. vii. John Buknap", b. Aug. 17, 1828; cnli.stecl as a soldier in tlie Civil War
at Stevens I'oint, Wis., on Jan. 4, 1804, in Company B, Fourteenth
Wisconsin Infantry, and was mustered out of service at Moljile, Ala.,
Oct. 9, 1S6.5. He died Sept. .30, 1002 : unm. ; "died in Wisconsin."

1166. viii. JlAitiETTA', b. Aug. 11, 1831: was living in 1012 at Cambridge, N. Y. ; m.
at Mar.vsville, Calif., in 1874, Gerow, who was born at Fishkill.

No children.

1167. ix. Marshall Isaac', b. July 15, 18;_)4 ; lived at Felton, Del., where he d. ^Mny
17, 1004. He married and had a son, and a daughter; the dau. had dicnl

before 1012.
1168. 1. Walter", b. ; abo resided at Felton. He is said to be in possession

of "the family Bible." Aug., 1012, he was living in Dover, Del,
1160. X. Ladocia Frances", b. Oct. 7, 18:36; d. at Cambridge, N. Y., Dec. 23, 1863;

III. Martin Bogle, who was living at Wilmington, Vt. She had one child :

1170. 1. Lc.itic' Bogle, b.
; twice married; living, in 1012, at Cambridge,

N. Y^. He had a son :

llVl. 1. Newton'" Bogle, b. ; was living in 1012 in Cambridge, N. Y.

706. DANIEL NEWTON' (Marshull'', Jr., Marshall-', Obediali^, Thomas^
John^, Richard^), son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton) Newton of New-
fane, Windham County, Vt, was born there, February 15, 1793, and died in

Sandusky, Ohio. April 6, 1839.

He married in Sandusky, Ohio, August or November 28, 1820, Eunice demons,
bom in Hiram, Maine, May 12, 1799, died at Sandusky, N. Y.

Daniel Newton went to Sandusky, Eric County, Ohio, in 181(3, where he

purchased land. Later he moved to Sandusky, Erie County, Ohio, where he was
one of the early settlers.

CHILDREN.

1172. i. EpHiiAiM Holland', b. Aug. 20. 1821, "He was a volunteer in the Mexican

War, and while in a sentry-box at Matamoros, in Mexico, he sat down
on a box containing some powder, when, for some unknown cause, it

exploded, burning him so dreadfully that he lived only twenty-two hours
afterward."

117.3. ii. Clarissa Corbet', b. Aug. 31, 1823 ; d. .Tan. 18. 1852.

1174. iii. Eunice Louise', b. July 1, 182(5; d. Nov. 12, 1851; m. in Sandusky, Jan.

14, 1847, Orlando Ransom. Their children wer<' :

1175. 1. Emilia Aiiiaiida" Ransom, b. .Tan. 22, 1848.

117(). 2. William Ilcnrif Ransom, b. Sept. 30, 1840.
1177. 3. Clara Louisa' Ransom, b. Nov. 4, 1851; d. , 1.8.52.

1178. iv. Mary Clemo.\s", b. May 12, 18.30 ; d. Nov. 21. 1830.
117'.l. V. JIary Corihi.la'. b. Nov. 11, 1832; m. in Sandusky, March 2.3. 1S5:'>. William

Henry Clark, born .Tune 10. 1820. in Alleghany City. I'a. She died in

Clev(dand, Ohio, March 21. 1004. Their children were:
1180. 1. l<la lirllr' Clarl;, b. Dec. 31. 18.53; m. (1) Curtis; m. (21

Hcndrickson. They lived in Denver, Colo., and in Littleton. Colo.,
(1012). No children.

1181. 2. .fail Newton." Clark, b. Aug. 10, 18.55; m. ; lived in Clcvelnnd.
Ohio, No. 245 Hough Ave., in 1012.

1182. vi. JIahtiia Ellen', b. Feb. 2. 1836: m. Wilcox; had a dau., Jessie"

Wilcox, who lives in Sandusky, N. Y'., and who had a married sister.

1183. vii. JiARsiiALL Daniel", b. June 6, 1,S30
;

d. Nov. 23, 1840.

810. MARSHALL NEWTON' (Marshall", Jr., Marshall-', Obediah*, Thomas^
John-, Richard'), son of Marshall, Jr., and Lydia (Newton) Newton, of New-
fane, Vt., was born there Aj.ril 1, 1805, and died at Newfane, Vt., June 29, 1870.

He married at Dnmmerston, Vt., April 4, 1833, Lydia Eveline Duncan of

Dummerston, Vt., born there , 1814, and died at Dummerston, Vt., Jan-

uary 15, 1834, leaving- a daughter.
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He married (2) at Wardsboroug'h, Vt, December 14, 1836, Nancy Tufts, daugli-

ter of Eev. James and Submit (Hayden) Tufts* of Wardsborough, Vt., born May
11, 1811, and died at Newfane, Vt, December 22, 1896.

Mr. Newton resided in Newfane, Vt., where his children were born. The
house that he built is occupied by his daughters, the Misses Fanny and Mary
Newton, who have always lived there.

Three of Mr. Newton's sons were soldiers in the Civil War.
Mr. Newton was a trusted citizen of his town and vicinity. I quote the

following from the History of Newfane, Vt. It is a good record for any
man to leave behind him in his home town. It is written of him: "He had

more than ordinary intelligence and good sense. He was modest and unobtrusive

in his deportment; exceedingly practical in his views; respected for his judg-
ment. He was for forty years honored with the most important municipal offices

in the gift of his townsmen. He represented the town in the General Assembly
two years [1817, 1856] ; was high sheriff of the county one year, and for six

consecutive years was elected and serve<] as Assistant Judge of Windsor (Vt.)

Court. At the time of his decease he was Treasurer and Deputy County Clerk.

During the last years of his life he was largely engaged in the execution of

responsible trusts growing out of the settlements of estates. From his own

ample means he distributed his charities with a liberal and open hand. He
was greatly respected while living and sincerely mourned at his decease."

The years he was Selectman were 1847, 1850, 1851, 1852, 1853, 1855, 1860.

During those years he was Moderator of the Annual Meeting in 1854, '55, '59,

'61, '63; Constable, 1839, '41, '45, '46, "47, '48; Town Clerk, 1867 and 1868.

CHILDREN.

118.31/0. i. E\-ELiNE LorisK". h. .Inn. !.">. ls:!4: cl. .\|iiil 11. lS4r, ,,r 1,S47.

11&4. ii. Fannv Tuft.s', b. Nov. 11. 18;-!7 ; uniii. ; wa.s living in 1913 in the home-
.stead of her father at Newfane, Vt.

1185. iii. John", b. Aug. 2, 1839; unm. ; wa.s a soldier in the Civil War; enlisted at

Lauca.ster. Ohio, in l.S(il. in tlie Eighteenth I'nited States regular infantry

regiment, and served three years in all of the engagements of the Four-

• John IIayden', in Dorchester 1663 ; rem. to Braintree before 1651 ; m. Susannah ;

will proved 168;i.

John Havden^ (s. John'). 1). 16.14 or .3.'); d. 17I.S; res. Braintree; m. 1666, Hannah Ames.
JosiAH IIayden' (s. John=), b. 1609; rem. to Sudbury before 1700; m. there 16tll.

Elizabeth Oot)nN()w.
Elisha Hayden' ,(s. Josiali'). b. 160!); d. 17.".S; farmer in Hopkinton ; m. 1727, Lydia

FAHtBANKS.
Daniel H.vydkn's (s. Elisha'). b. in Hopkinton 1748. d. at Berlin, Vt,, 1841 ; farmer in

Grafton ; rem. after 1807 to Berlin and lioufjlit a farm. Baptist church in Grafton. Mass.,
M. E. church in Berlin, Vt. ; m. in Sutlon. 177:1. Submit Fi.aog. dau. of Eleazer and Iluldah.

Children b. in Grafton wore: Drniicl". 177.5 Im. 1800 Sarah Greeley) ; Submit', 1777 (m.

1807, James Tufts) ; John", 1781 (m. (1) 1807, Hnnnah licllnuip ; m. (2), Esther (Black)

Rising).
John Tub'fs', of Scotch descent, b. 1704 ; emigrated from Ulster, Ireland, between 1725

and 17:>.") lo America and settled in Broolilieid. lie died Fel>. 27, 1795. He m. Agne.s Footk.
b. 1707 ; d. 1788.
William Tuefs" (John'), b. . d. 178.3; soldier in the French and Indian wars and

Revolutionary War ; res. New Braintree ; m. 1763. Margaret Browning, b. 1731. Their
son

Uev. James Tufts^ (Wm.= ), b. 1764, In New Braintree, changed the spelling of his name;
grad. 1789 Brown University, A.B. ; studied theology with Dr. Nathaniel Emmons of Frank-
lin ; ordained Congregational clergyman 1795. and settled at Wardslmrough. Vt. ; pastor there
42 yrs. and senior pastor 5 yrs. nmrc ; postmaster 29 years; d. there Aug. 11. 1841. He m.
in Grafton Feb. 1 or 2, 1807, Submit Hayden. dau. of Daniel, Sr.. of Grafton; b. 1777; d.

1870 : a woman of strong mind and retentive memory, quick to learn. Her brother studied
with the minister at Upton; she ki'pt up with him in liis studies, at home, and l)ecame a
teacher at the age of 15. Children: Submit riagg'- b. 1808; d. in Boston. 1878; m. Allen
Morron. M.D. ; Eli:a*. b. 1.809 ; d. in Newfane. Vt.. 1885 ; m. 18:10. HoUi.i Ttn/Jor liahin.ion ;

Xaiic!/*, b. 1811; d. 1896; m, 18:16. Marshall Xcicton; James', b. 1812; d. at Monson, 1901;
grad. Yale; m. 1855, Maru Ii. )yarrin: JohnK b. 1814; d. at Geneseo. 111., 1HS5 ; m. 1847.
Desclciiioiia S. Baker; Fanny Woodbury', b. 1816; d. at Englishtown, N. J., 1865; m. 1843,
John Cooke, M.D.
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teentli Army Corps, until detailed to <act as clerk in tlie division head-

quarters ; was some months Commissary Sergeant in a brigade of regular

troops at Lookout Jlountain ; was at the battles of Perrysville, Ky.,
Murfreesborough, Chiekaraauga, Missionary Kidge and in the Atlanta

cami)aign. lie finished his term of enlistment. His eyesight was affected

and he became blind. He went into the National Soldiers' Home at

Washington, D. C, where he spent the winters, canvassing with books in

the summers. There he died, Sept. 2!1, 1009.
IISG. iv. Seraph", b. Jan. r,, 1841; d. March .31, 1000; m. May 5, l.S(>4, Edward

Erastus Piatt, .Jr., son of Edward Erastus and Maria L. (Knapp) I'latt.

They lived in Springfield. Mass., where their children were born, where
ho was a dealer in flour, lS<'),'i-1872. He died there Feb.. 1890. Children :

1187. 1. Mary Lcck' Piatt, b. Nov. 20, lSGt5: unm. ; living in Newfane, 191.3.

1188. 2. James Xcwton' Plutt, b. Jan. 30, 1809; wa.s living in 1912 in Nashua,
N. H.

1189. 3. Grace' Piatt, b. June 29, 1871 : m. K. Roland Smith. They had lived at

Cottage City, Martha's Vineyard. In 1912 were living at Oak Bluffs,
Mass.

1190. V. Mai!Y«, b. Aug. 1.5, 1842; d. Feb. 2.3, 1813.
1191. vi. JAISIE.S Holland', b. Dec. 4, 1843; was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting

June 9, 1860, in Co. K., Ninth Vermont Infantry, and was made od
Corporal ; was promoted Dec. (i to 4th Sergeant. In a letter to a friend
he writes : "I was captured in that disgraceful surrender at Harper's
Ferry, Sept. 1.5. 18C2." His regiment was paroled and ordered to Chicago
to guard prisoners ; where it remained until April 1, 1863, when it was
ordered East and e.'cchanged at City Point, Va. Prom there he went to
the regimental hospital at Suffolk and on Jlay 20, 1863, was discharged
for disability. Upon partial recovery (consumption) he reenlisted Oct.
15, 1863, in Co. F, Seventh Vermont Infantry ; was mustered a First
Sergeant, April 12, 1864; was killed Jlay 12. 1864, in the battle of the
Wilderness at Spottsylvauia, Va. Burial at Fredericksburg, Va.

1192. vii. Mary', b. Oct. 9, 1845; unm.; resides with her sister in the homestead of
their father. These sisters are worthy daughters of their father; energetic,
good mental capacity, enterprising, public spirited, progressive. At the
Centennial Celebration in Newfane, I find the name of Mi.ss Fanny Newton
on the committee of arrangements. "Cousin Mary is quite a literary
woman. Just now is, and for some time has been correspondent to the
Brattleboro, Vermont, Plicnia^. They live in the house their father built
when the present Newfane was Fayetteville. Newfane was on the top of
the hill—three miles straight up. There is little left of the old, busy,
little village on the hill except the little marble stones with numbers on
them, and where the Court-house stood is a larger marble on which is the
key to the numbers. One stone marks the site of Luke Knowlton's
house (he was brother-in-law of Col. Ephraim Holland, who married
Eunice Newton°) ; another the site of the church; and so on. I am
proud to say that it was the nice thought of Cousin Mary Newton to
mark these sites, as most of the buildings were taken bodily down the
hill to the valley of Fayetteville and the others were entirely destroyed."
|K. H. N.]

*

1193. tviii. CIIARLE.S Mar.shall', b. Oct. 31, 1S4(! ; m. JIary Catherine Boardmau.
1194. tix. WiLLiAit IlENKY', b. June 25, 1850; m. Alice E. Dickinson.

819. LEWIS KEYES NEWTON" (Calvin", Marshall', Obediah*, Thomas-\
John2, Richard'), son of Major Calvin and Elizabeth (Keyes) Newton, was born
in Shrewaliiiry, Ma.ss., Thursday, November 14, 1797, at 2 a, m,; died in 1840;
married Martha Borden.

He rem-oved with his father from Shrewsbury, to Brattleboro, and Shore-

ham, Vt. He learned the clothier's trade in Shoreham, Vt., and moved to Salina,
Mich., about 1836.

CniLUREN.

1195. i. Calvin', b. —
1196. ii. Augusta', b.

1197. iii. Mary', b.
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828. DANIEL SIIOREIIAM NEWTON' (Calvin'', MarslialP, Obediali*,

Thomas', John-, Richard^), son of Major Calvin and Elizabeth (Keyes) Newton
of Shrewsbui-j', Mass., Brattlehoro and Shoroham, Vt.. was bom at Brattle-

boro. Vt, May 2, 1801, and died at South Glens Falls, Saratoga County, N. Y.,

May 17, 1895.

He married Mary Ann Martin.

Mr. Newton lived at Cllens Falls, N. Y. He had five children. The names of

two only can I obtain.

CHILDREN.

II'.IS. i. Henry Calvin", b. , ISo.^ ; m. : no children. He was a soldier in the

Civil War, Captain of Company E. Ninety-third Xew York Infantry, Aug.
(i. l.S(i;i ; was promoted Brevet Major and Lieutenant-Colonel. In I'JOCi was
living : a lawyer.

mill. ii. MviiON', b. ; m. ; three children.

840. MARSHALL NEWTON' (Liberty'', Marshall-', Obediah^, Thomas-',

John-, Richard'), son of Liberty and Cynthia (North) Newton of Shoreham,
Vt., and Champlain, N. Y., was born at Cham]ilain or Chazy, N. Y., September
7, 1792, and died February 24, 1879.

He married June 4, 1816, Hannah Jones, who was born March 4, 179o, and
died October 5, 1870.

Mr. Newton resided in Champlain, Clinton County, N. Y., where his children

were born.

CIIILDIIEN.

llidd. i. Oiisox V.», 1). .Tune IT, IMT;
1201. ii. Maiiala», h. Xov. 10, 1818; d.

1202. iii. Lorenzo L.», b. .luly 24. 1820 :

Abba Dunckler.
121);;. iv. Ltjciu.s JI.*, b. March 4, 18-_':', ;

1204, V. IIoR.vrio C.», b. May 2r>, 182.-> :

1205. vi. WiixiAM .I.\ b. .July :«), ],S2S:

1200. vii. I-rcius H,^ b. Sept. 0. 18;!1 :

1207. viii. LoflsA I).\ b. Oct. 1, is;?:! : ui.

12U8. ix. E.MILY A.', b. Xov. :J0. 18;!.-i: n

8(>3. JOHN NEWTON" (William W.,° John-\ ObedialH, Thomas--, John^
Richard'), son of William Wallace and Lydia (Wells) Newton of Worcester,

Mass., and Bainbridge, N. Y., was bom March 3, 1791, and died at Bainbridgc,

Chenango County, N. Y., January 30, 1866.

He married in Connecticut, October 4, 1810, Abiah Miller, whose parents
moved from Connecticut to Ohio. She was bom February 2, 1789, and died

February 8, 1875, at Collinsville. Hartford County, Conn. She had nine children.

Mr. Newton lived, a few years before his marriage, and after, in Simsbury,
1809. and Granby, 1812, Plartford County, Conn. About 1813 he removed to

Bainbridge, Chenango County, N. Y., where he settled and lived the remainder
of his life. The first two children were born in Connecticut, the others in Bain-

bridge.

The following sketcli. written by his granddaughter in a letter to me, is both

interesting and tells much of genealogical value; and should be preserved here.

She writes : ''We know very little except of Grandfather, Capt. John Newton,
as he was always called. The first we know of his early life—after he finished

school—he went into a clergyman's family for the winter to finish his studies,

taking mathematics, bookkeeping, English composition, vocal and instrumental

music. Flute and elaronette, specialties. For years afterward he was a vocal

1. Oct. i
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teacher and very proficient in that branch. Later ho went to Connecticut, wliere

he married and remained until their oldest child (my mother) was 3 years of

age, when they returned to Bainbridge and resided until the close of his life.

He was one of the leading business men of the town. The same is true of his

membership in the Episcopal church. lie owned large tracts of land which he

cultivated; had a saw-mill and carried on a large business in lumbering; had a

floui'-mill, which he operated. lie was not a mechanic or a carpenter, but he cer-

tainly was a builder, for there are now [1913] six houses standing of his build-

ing—had built. Yet all through his active, busy years, ho kept up his music,

being chorister in his church until nearly seventy years of age—repeatedly resign-

ing and as often recalled. His eldest daughter, my mother, when sixteen years
of age was sent away to learn instriunental music. He had an organ built

expressly for her. She was the first organist in the town, and played the first

church organ in the town ; h(>r father being chorister. Wlien my mother mar-
ried her next sister took her place, and when she married and removed to

Green, her next sister took the place—and so on until four daughters had offici-

ated for a time. By that time my eldest sister. Amy Pearsall, who inherited

her mother's and grandfather's musical talent, was installed organist, and after

her, my sister Emily, until her leaving for Salt Lake, as a Missionary under

Bishop Tuttle—grandfather being chorister the while, resigning, and being
recalled on account of his superior talent.

 "My grandfather was Captain of the Military Company of the Town. At

Military drills every year, it was my pride to see him in his three-cornered hat,

epaulets and sword, mounted on his gay horse, giving orders to his men ; while we
little urchins hung over the gate eating gingerbread and molasses candy. They
were great days, those general training days.

"My gran<lfather"s brothers were all prosperous agricvdturists."

CHILDREN.

12(11). i. Flavia Fn)ELiA". b. .Tune 30. 1S11, :\{ Sinishiiry nr Granby, Conn.; died at

Bainbridgp, N. Y., May 21. IS'.ll ; iii. :\i I'.ainbridgo, N. Y., May 20, 18.30.

Robert IVars.ilI. sou of Tbomas and I'bcbe I'earsall of New York City.
He was an agriiMiltaralist of Hainl)ridRe, wbere tbe family resided, and
where their children were born, and wliere lie died April 1, 1S73. The
children were :

1210. 1. Aiiiif I'car.i(ill. b. .Tune .30. 1831 ; m. Oct. — , 18ri4. Gilbert Robinson a

machinist. They reside, 1913. in Sandusky, Ohio, where he was then

Mayor of the city.

1211. 2. Emilif rvarxdU. b. .Tan. 25. 18.33: d. in Utah, where she had gone as a

missionary under Bishop Tuttle, to the I'^pisoopal Mission, November 5.

1872. She never married.

1212. 3. Phehc Ariali" I'viirsaU, b. May 27, 1835; unm. ; was living in 1913 in

Bainbridge. on the old home place that has been in the family for 113

years. Agriculturalist—farming with tenant.

1213. 4. Jofiephiiir AiiKiiiiId" I'cnrnall, b. .Tuly 13, 1837; unm.; was living. 1913.
in Bainbridge; teacher and farming with a tenant.

1211. 5. Joseph Herbert" I'ear.iaJl. b. March 11, 1841; civil engineer; m. Sept.
or Oct.. 18(15. .Tane II. Kennah. They had two daughters. He was a
volunteer soldier in the Civil War. He entered the service as a Sergeant.
A call was made for all soldiers who understood surveying to report
to Wa.shington. I). C. He answered the call, passed the examination
finely, anil was placed in the Military Engineer Corps under (Jenerals
Sherman and Sheridan, and was engaged in surveying, and drafting mili-

tary maps through western Virginia. He served during the war. In
1913 he was living in Watertown, N. Y., with his daughter. The
married names of his two daughters were given me. They have no
children. Namely ;

1. , dau., Jlrs. Curtis of Watertown, N. Y. ; living in 1913.
2. , dau.. wife of Hr. Budlong, living in 1913 in a small town on

the lake—Ijake Ontario, I suppose.
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12ir>. <!. Francis Wdi/laiid" Pcnrsrill. b. Juno 24, 184.'}: lawypr at Minneapolis,
Winn., where lie cl. April 2i'i. ISOd ; ra. at Nineveh, N. Y., Ang. 17, 1873,

E.stelle Parsons.

121(5. 7. Ilcnrictia Pauliiin' VcntsaU. li. ilareli 22, 18.5.5; A. Dee. 2,3, 1891: m.

Feb. 27, 1878, Frank (iaie Humphrey, commercial man of Bainbridge,
N, Y. Their children are :

1217. 1. Clara Sophia'" Humphrey, b. ; m. Freeman Bennett, a pro-sper-

ous agriculturalist.

1218. 2. Harry Bearsall'" Humphrey, b. , 1880: d. March 25, 1910,

aged 24. He was a railway man and was fast developing into a

person of business capacity. He married (Jladys Benedict.

1219. ii. Clarissa rERLiNA*. b. Dec. 1, 1813, at Grauby, Conn,: d. at Greene, Greene

Co., N. Y., Nov. 21, 1841: m. at Bainbridge, N. Y., Oct. 30, 1834 (?),

George .Tuliand, born ilarch 23, 1803: died June 28, 1897, a farmer in

Green, N. Y. Their children were:

1220. 1. Chnrli.i Gcorgr' Juliand, b. Oct. 25, 1S;W, in Greene, N. Y. : is a farmer,

stockraiser, contractor and other business lines, in Orange Co., N. Y. ;

was living in 1913 : unm.
1221. 2. Richard //.» Julidiid. b. April 10, 1,S40( ?l : d. March 8, 1.841.

1222. iii. Emily Almira', b. April 19, 1816; d, at Unadilla, N, Y., Oct. 4, 1899: m,

at Bainbridge, N. Y., Moses Burgess, a merchant of Unadilla. Their

children were :

1223. 1. flrorf/c' liurflCKx. b. : d. unm.: was a volunteer private all llirougli

the Civil War.
1224. 2. ,lf/(i('.s'» lluryrns. b. : m. Sylvester Arms of Sydney, N. Y.

1225. 3. Man/' liiirfic.ia. h. ; living in 1912, unm., in Unadilla, N. Y.

1220. 4. EIi:ahc1h'''Burgcs.'<, b. ; d. Feb. 3, 1910, at Unadilla: unm.
1227. iv. LucRETiA JIalvina", b. Dec. 27, 1818, at Bainbridge, N. Y. : d. at Plaiii-

ville. Conn., Nov. 25, 1889; m. at Bainbridge, John Virgil Case, a farmer
of Avon, Conn. They had a daughter :

1228. 1. LiUiaii" Case. b. July 23, 18.55, at Avon, Conn.
1229. v. Julia Ajianda", b. May 25 or 20, 1821 ; d, at Collinsville, Conn., Oct. 27,

1892; m. Sept. 2<>, 1.848, Styles Case, a farmer in Canton, Conn., who
died Sept. 19, 1888. They had a son,

1230. 1. Wui/Unitl" Caxc. b. Sept. 10, 1800, at Canton, Conn.; who in 1913, was

living in Bainbridge, N. Y. : married.

1231. tvi. I-Ewis Harlow", b. Aug. 10, 1824: m. Julia Ann Root.

1232. tvii. William Riley' (Capt.), b. Feb. 13. 1820; m. Augusta Ilanford.

1233. tviil. John Wallace', b. April 19, 1828; m. Ellen VanZant.
1234. tix. Whitman Mead', b. Aug. 30, 1830; m. Cornelia Bottsford.

881. AGUE NEWTON" (Walter", Sr., Alpheiis'', Abner*, Thomas^ John=,

RieliarcP), son of Walter, Sr., and Gratia (Alexander) Newton of Deerfield,

Mass., was born there February 27, 1805, and died at Leroy, N. Y., November

26, 1849, ased 44,

Ho married at , N. Y., about 1826, Lucy Pratt.

Mr, Newton resided in Leroy, Genesee County, N. Y. He removed to New
York the year he was married, about 1826. He was a blacksmith. [The name

Agur is one form of the name Eager.]

1235.

1230.

1237.

CniLDKEN.

. Otis", b. March — , 18.30; d. before 1900 in San Bernardino, Calif., m. .

"I don't think he had any children." [E. D. Newton.]
i. Elvira', b. : was a widow living, 1900, in Rochester, N. Y. No

children,

ii. Mary' .T.*, b. about 1840 ; m. Johnson. She was a widow, living,

1900, in Rochester, N. Y., at No. 31 Elm Street and had died before

March 18, 190S.

882. WALTER NEWTON', Jr. (Walter", Alpheus^ Abner^, Thomas', John^.

Richard'), son of Walter, Sr., and Gratia (Alexander) Newton of Deerfield,

Mass., was bom there March 26. 1807, and died at Onarga, Iroquois County, 111.,

August 25, 1858, aged 51 years.
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He married in Deerfield, Mass., April 5, 1831, Tirzah Billings DeWolf, daugh-
ter of Joel S. and Polly (Batcheller) DeWolf of Deerfield, where she was born,
June 24, 1811. She died January 4, 1888, at . She was cousin of Almon
DeWolf, who married Elvira Newton.'

Mr. Newton was a farmer, residing in Shelburne, Mass., for more than twenty
years after his marriage; where his children were bom and three of them died.

In 1858 he removed to Onarga, 111., and died the same year.

CHILDREN.

1238. ti. Charles Augustus*, b. May 7, 1832; m. Emma il. Hunter.
1239. ii. James Walter", b. Feb. 7. 1838 ; d. Sept. 17, 185.5.

1240. tiii. Edward Dexter", b. JIarcli 11, 1842: m. Famiy Z. Earle.
1241. iv. Alma', b. May 31, 1848; d. Oct. 8. 1850.
1242. V. AURILLA", b. Sept. 8, 1851 ; d. Aug. 31, 1853.

902. ALVIN NEWTON' (Walter«, Alpheus^ Abner*, Thomas^ John=, Eich-

ard^), son of Walter, Sr., and Gratia (Ale.xander) Newton of Deerfield, Mass.,
was born there, February 8 or 28, 1817, and died at Walnut, Neoslio County,
Kans., April 9, 1885, aged 68.

He married Caroline M. Jenkins. She died at Kankakee, 111., March 31, 1854.

He married (2) in Kankakee, 111., July — , 1854, Harriet Saville, who was
born in Philadelphia, Pa., November 3, 1830.

Alvin Newton was a farmer. He removed from Massachusetts to Kankakee,
111., in 1853, where he settled. Here seven children were born of the second

marriage. In 1870 he again removed, going to Walnut, Kans., where he died
and his widow resides (1911).

CHILDREN.

1243. i. Elmira'. b. Nov. 25. 18.55 ; living in 1907 in Nevada, Mo. ; m. in Walnut,
Kans., , 1875, Charlie Leddie, railroader. Their children were :

1244. 1. JttDie.i' LcdiHc. b. , 187- ; a tinner.

1245. 2. C. Emma" Leddie, b. .

1241). 3. Walter 0." Leddie. b. .

1247. 4. Mniid /." Leddie. b. .

1248. 5. Fau M.° Leddie. h. .

1249. tii. William W.», b. Sept. 20, 1857; ni. Leda Upham.
1250. iii. Lewis !>.". b. Jan. 24, 1859; a farmer; res. Kansas City.
1251. iv. Ida B.", b. Sept. 2.3, 1860 ; unm. ; a dressmaker ; resides with her mother

at Walnut, Kans.
1252. V. IIattie JI.", b. Aug. 3, 1802; d. at Rrazilton, Kans., April 10, 1889; m.

May 19, 1881, James 4. Noland, a merchant. Child :

1253. 1. Chester /.» Noland, b.
,
188- ; railroader.

12.54. vi. Arthur L.«, b. Nov. 29, 18(!4 ; in 190(5 was a gold miner at Nome City,
Alaska.

1255. tvii. Emory E.», b. June 24, 1807 ; m. Maud Haymire.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

919. JOHN NEWTON^ (Peter', Jonas^ Amos^ Jr., John*, John', John=,
Richard'), son of Peter and Mary Ann C. (Bixby) Newton of Framingham and
Ashland, Mass., was born at Framingham, February 22, 1825 [P. R.], and died
at the Soldiers' Home at Chelsea, Mass., December 17, 1910, aged 85 years.
He married at the age of twenty years, in Sturbridge, Mass., September 29,

1846 [Record of the Congregational church], Lucy Bailey or Baylis, also aged
twenty years, daughter of Daniel and Azubah (Stockwell) Bailey of .

She was born in , Vt., in the year 1826.
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Mr. Newton lived many years in Sturbridge, where he was a farmer, also a

boot and shoemaker. An old map of that town bears his name among the list

of business men—about the year 1850. He was a soldier of the Civil War,

serving in Company K, 22d Regiment, Massachusetts Infantry. He was a mem-
ber of the Sturbridge, J. Arthur Johnson Post, G. A. R.—at his death the oldest

member.
The funeral was from the home of his son-in-law. Nelson L. Snow, Rev. John

C. Hall of the Congregational chureh officiating, the bearers being his post com-

rades, Edward H. Davenport, Melvin Shepard, Alvin B. Chamberlin and Baxter

C. Bennett.

CnlLDREX.

i. . b. May 11, 1818; d. Sept. 11, 1819.

ii. , son stillborn, .Tune '2Tk 1810.

112 ;j(;.
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As a member of St. Anne's Church, Mrs. Newton was an active worker in the

Southboroug'h Charitable Society, and otlier interests of cliarity
—a person who

is missed from a coimuunity, for slie was ever going about doing good.
Mr. Newton has lived in Fayville (Southborough) many years; lawyer; Deputy

Sheriff. He was a soldier in the Civil War, and is a member of the G. A. R.,

also a Free Mason.
CHILDREN.

1270. i. Roland S." (M.D.), b. . In 1000 he was serving his turn as house

physician in St. Lulse's Hospital at Soutli Ilelhlehem, Pa.
1271. ii. Ida L.°. b. ;

d. young.
1272. iii. Ada M.", b.

; living 1912 ; unm.
1273. iv. Cora A.", b.

; living 1912 ; unm.

951. JASON W. NEWTON* (Obed^ Francis^ Francis^ Phineas*, John^,

John", Eichard'), son of Obed and Eliza (Walker) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,
was born there December 4, 1823, and died before 190G.

He married Almira Jones. She died before 1900.

1274. ti. Frank», b.

954. FRANCIS L. NEWTON" (Obed', Francis", Francis=, PhineasS John^,
John-, Richard'), son of Obed and Eliza (Walker) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,
was born tliere May 21, 1830.

He married Adeline Hanks.
Mr. Newton and family were all living in 1907 at Hadley, Mass.

1275. i. George', b.

962. CHARLES D. NEWTON* (Obed', Francis", Francis^, Phineas*, John^
John^, Richard'), son of Obed and Catherine (Bugbee) Newton of Hadley, Mass.,
was born there June 8, 1839, and died in 1899.

He married Helen Thayer of Northampton, Mass. In 1900 she was living there,
at Phillips Place, No. 50.

CHILDREN.

1270. ti. Robert", b. ; m. Sarah Abel.
1277. ii. Mary", b. ; m. James Reid. One child :

1278. 1. Floud^' Rcid, b. .

1270. iii. Myrtle", b.
;

m. John Hill. Two children:
1280. 1. Ethclene"' Hill, b. .

1281. 2. Robert'" Hill, h.  

.

975. GEORGE ADDISON NEWTON* (Ezra A.'', Ezra", Thaddeus^
Phineas-', John^ John=, Richard'), son of Ezra Artemas and Ruth Ann (Wilbur)
Newton of Herrick, Wayne County, Pa., Wisconsin, Illinois, and Denver, Colo.,
was born June 20, 1851, and died December 13, 1892.

He married about January, 1870. The name of his wife is not given. All
of their family now (1914) live in Pueblo, Colo.

CHILDREN.

12S2. ti. George Addison", b. Oct. 15, 1870; m. Gertrude Manderson.
1283. ii. Lucille", b. July 23, 1882 ; m. George Sweeney.

10
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1284. iii. Noma", b. Aug. 20, 1880 ; m. Ernest Withers. Their three children are :

1285. 1. Xctrtoii" Withers, h. June 20, 190.'',.

128t;. 2. drainiUc"' Withers, h. Jan. 17, T,»0.".

1287. 3. Enicst"" Withers. Jr.. b. April 15, l'.J12.

976. JAMES EDWIN NEWTON'* (Ezra A.', Ezra", Thnddeus'', Pliineas*,

John^, John-, Richard^), son of Ezra Artemas and Kuth Ann (Wilbur) Newton
of Herrick and Carbondale, Pa., Ripon and other to^vns in Wisconsin, and Den-

ver, Colo., was born March 31, 1853, and died July 3, 1910.

He married—date and place not given—Alda Flansljurg. Their two children

were born at Colorado Springs, Colo. The inference is that that was the place

of residence.
CnlLllIiEN.

1288. ti. Arthur Wilbur", b. April 2t>, 1878 ; m. Rose Mae Rodd.
1289. ii. Edith", b. Feb. 12, 1.S82 : d. Feb. 3, 1908 •.

m. at Colorado Springs, ,

1902, Arthur Tuttle. They had one child :

1290. 1. Arthur Newton"' Tuttle, b. Nov. 30, 1904.

978. WHITNEY NEWTON^ (Ezra A.^ Ezra«, Thaddeus^, Phineas^ John^

Jolm-, Richard^), son of Ezra Artemas and Ruth Ann (Wilbur) Newton of

Carbondale, Pa., Ripon and other towns in Wisconsin, and Denver, Colo., was

born April 5, 1858, at Monroe, Wis.

He married at Ithaca, N. Y., December 29, 1881, Mary Rose Quigg. She is

living, 1914. The Newton family home in Denver is on Grant Street.

Mr. Newton resided at Pueblo, Colo., where his children were born. In 1903-4

he held the office of State Treasurer of Colorado. In 1914, and before, was

living in Denver, Colo. Mr. Newton and his five sons are engaged in the manu-

facture of lumber; five generations in succession in one business is noteworthy.

Mr. Newton is mentioned as one of Denver's most representative citizens.

Mr. Newton and his sons are members of the society of the Sons of the

Revolution, through the service of Thaddeus Newton'' in that war.

I'UILDUEN.

Wilbur", b. Feb. 2, 1884.

James Quu:u°, b. Dec. 31, 1885 ; m. Nellie Springer Singleton.

Whitney", b. Dec. 15, 1887.

Robert Tu-mpelly", b. Oct. 3, 1892.

George Ezra", b. June 24, 1894.

980. JOHN NEWTON** (John", Adonijah", Gershom=, Gershom*, Samuel%
John-, Richard'), son of John and Polly (Stone) Newton of Framingham,
Mass., was born at Framingham, March 7, 1804, and died there May 7, 1881.

He married at Framingham, July 18, 1826, Eliza Dadman, daughter of Wil-

liam and Polly (
— 

) Dadman, of Framingham, where she was bom Septem-
ber 5, 1806, and where she died August 18, 1846.

CHILDREN.

1290. i. Eunice C, b. ; m. at Framingham, Dec. 29, 1845, Richard Sanger
Clark, son of Charles and Rebecca (Sanger) Clark of Framingham, born
June 17, 1824 ; desc. of Hugh Clark of Watertown. "They had five sons
and one daughter." I have only the two:

1297. 1. Charles" Clark, b. March 1. 1846, at Framingham.
1298. 2. Eli:a Ann" Clark, b. Oct. 23. 1848, at Framingham.
1299. ii. Alonzo", b. ; d. May 27, 1852, aged 17.

1291.
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985. ROLLIN COROLUS NEWTON^ (Alexander', Jasoll^ Jason^ Ger-

shom*, SamueP, John^, RiehardO, son of Alexander and Lucilda (Lindley) New-

ton of Clarendon, Vt, was born there June 21, 1830, and died at Canaan, Conn.,

May 5, 1899.

He married at Cleveland, Ohio, about 1857, Julia Owen, daughter of Ira

and Harriet (Doane) Owen of Montpelier, Vt.. where she was born August 14,

1835. She died at Canaan, Conn., February 13, 1909. Ira Owen was bom at

Montpelier, Vt, in 1788.

Mr. Newton resided the last years of his life in Canaan, Conn. If we may
judge from the birthplaces of his ehildren, he had previously lived in West Rut-

land, Vt., New York, and perhaps in Cleveland.

CHILDREN.

1300. i. Harriet Doane', b. , 1858 : <1. , 1802.

1301. ii. Julia Elizabeth", b. April 24, 1800, in West Rutland, Vt. ; living in New
York; "married, and' has five living children."

1302. iii. William Alexanher", b. Feb. 10, 186-, in West Rutland. Vt. ; m. Oct. 5,

1S89, JIarv E. Doane ; resides in New York.

1303. iv. Samuel Owen", b. March 18, ISO-, in New York; m. Nov. 18, 1893, Edna
Tripp : resides in ITaddnni, Conn.

1304. V. Emily Doane", b. May 19, 1870, in New York ; m. Aug. 3, 1893, Robert D.

Pierce ; resides in Canaan, Conn.

1305. tvi. RoLLiN CoROLUS", b. July 17, 1872, in New York ; in. Josephine Pitkin.

986. ALEXANDER JAY NEWTON^ (Alexander', Jason^ Jason", Ger-

shom*, SamueP, Jolm-, Richard'), son of Alexander and Lucilda (Lindley) New-
ton of Clarendon, Vt., was bom February 8, 1836, and was living in 1911.

He married at Clarendon, Vt, October 7, 1858, Eliza Maria Benson, daughter
of Marmaduke and Laura (Spring) Benson of Clarendon, Vt. She was born

December 2, 1840, and was living in 1911. [Marmaduke Benson, born 1801,

died at Clarendon, Vt., September 24, 1853. Laura Spring, born at Clarendon,

Vt., December 30, 1803, died there January 26, 1878.]

Mr. Newton resided in Wallingford, Vt. I regret the meagemess of this rec-

ord, when it might be complete.

CHILDREN.

Julia Montague", b. Nov. 17, 1802, at Clarendon, Vt. ; m. there Nov. 10,

1885, Charles Noyes Batcheller. son of Hon. Lyman and Sophronia
(Noyes) Batcheller of Wallingford. Vt., where he was born Dee. 31, 1859.

They reside at Wallingford. No children.

Laura", b. , 180- ; m. Ned J. Scribner. Three children.

Annie", b. ,
186- : m. Elmer Fay Howard. Five children,

1. Alexander John^° Howard, b. March 1-1, 1910, being the youngest.
Jay Benson', b. , 18— ; m. Kate M. Cleghorn. Four children,
1. Morton Ives", h. March 1, 1911, being the youngest.
Aldace W.", b. , IS— ; m. Nellie Batcheller.

998. MARCELLITS A. NEWTON^ (Andrew J.', Jason«, Jason=, GershomS
SamueP, John-, Richard'), son of Andrew Jackson and Abigail H. (Lindley)
Newton.
He married .

1300.
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1000. NELSON NEWTON" (Andrew J.\ Jason", Jason^ Gershom*, Sam-

uel', Jolin.-, Richard^), son of Andrew Jackson and Abigail H. (Lindley)

Newton.
He married .

CHILDREN.
13ie. i. Carrie A.", b. .

1317. ii. Mary E.', b. .

1006. LEWIS BRIG IIAll NEWTON' (Winthrop'', Nathan", Joslma^ Jr.,

Joshua*, Zaehariah-^ John-, Richard'), son of Winthrop and Polly P. (Dustin)

Newton of Aiidover, Maine, was bom there, April 16, 1822, and died at Mary-
land Cross Roads, Va., November 22, 1862; buried in the Soldiers' Cemetery
at Arlington Heights, Va.

He married at Andovor, Maine, December 30, 1844, the widow of his brother.

James Merritt Newton, nee Margaret Ann Donohue Brown of Bethel, Maine,

who was bom there June 20, 1820, and died at Sudbury, Mass., May 23, 1898,

daughter of Benjamin and Mary (Donohue) Brown of Bethel, Maine.

Lewis B. Newton resided in Andover, Maine, where his children were born.

He was a farmer.

He was a soldier of the Civil War; enlisted in Ciuupaiiy V. Twenty-third

Maine regiment of volunteers, in September, 18G2, and ilied in the service.

Tyiahoid fever.

ciiir.nREX.

1.31S. i. Charles Merritt', I). April 24, lS4ti; <1. at Andover, Jlaine, May 24. 1860.

131!). ii. Prentice Mellen", b. Sept. 13, 1847; d. at Andover, JIaine. May 5, 1878.

1320. iii. LOKA Isabell", b. Nov. 11, 1849; resides (1908) at Auburn, Maine; m. at

Andover. Maine, Dec. 24, 1873, Augustus Noble Berry, a merchant of

Boston, Ma.ss., born in Lowell, Mass., .Tan. 3, 1842, son of William Harris

and Mary Aurelia (Ensworth) Berry* of Andover, Maine. Their children

were :

1321. 1. Irene Ensworth"' Bcrnj. b. Oct. 15, 1874, at Boston, Mass. ; d. March 13,

1898, at Auburn, Maine.

1322. 2. Frank Newton"' licrni. h. .Tuly 19, 187G, at Boston; d. there Sept. 17,

1877.

1323. 3. E<l<iar Mellen"' Berrii, h. .Tan. 1.5, 1879, at Newton, Mass. ; a merchant
in Lewiston, Maine; m. at Rangeley, Maine, .Tuly C, 1903, l^lorence Ida

Hinckley, dau. of .Toel Whitney and l^mily (Morrison) Hinckley of

Bangley. Maiue, where she was born. They have a son:

1324. 1. Norman Augustus" Berry, b. Nov. 11, 1905.

1325. 4. Ethel Avgunta"' Berry, b. Nov. tt, 1887; was living in 1908 in Auburn,
Maine : unm.

iv. A son, b. .Tuly 17, 1851 ; d. same day.

132G. V. Mary Edna", b. Dec. 25, 1S57 ; m. at Nowtonville, Mass., Dec. 31, 1881,

(ieorge Edwin Harrington, son of Edwin and Eunice Elizabeth (Moore)
Harrington of Sudbur.v, Mass., wliere he was born Oct. 27, 1840 ; died

there May 14, 1905. He was a reporter on the Boston Herald. Mrs. Har-

rington wa.s living in 1908 at Sudbury. Their children, born there, were:
1327. 1. Beth Marijaret'" Unrrin<iton. b. Dec. 21. 1883; is m.
1328. 2. Kiith Elinor'" Harrington, b. Dec. 8, 1885; is m.
1329. 3. .Miee Erline'" Uurrin<iton. b. April 5, 1889; is m.

vi. A daughter, , b. Feb. 24, 1800, d. same day.
1.330. tvii. Lewis Walter", b. Oct. 20, 1801 ; m. Annie Rachel Ilaynes.

1009. LAMBERT PERKINS NEWTON^, II (Winthrop', Nathan", Joshua",

Jr., Joshua-*, Zaehariali'', John^, Richard'), son of Winthrop and Polly P. (Dus-

tin) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there November 13, 1828, and died

there June 23, 1898, aged 69 years, 7 months.

* \VilUam Harris Berry, b. May 2G, ISIO, at Andover, Maine, Jlary A. Ensworth, b. 1.81G

at Norwich. Conn. ; Joel Whitney Hinckley, b. Jan. 11, 1833, at Phillips, Maine, Emily Mor-
rison, b. 18,S9, at rhlllips, Maine.
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He married in Andover, Maine, March 22, 1854, Frances Ann Howe, eldest

daughter of Calvin and Thirza (Kimball) Howe of Itumford, Maine, born there

September 2, 1829, died in Andover, Maine, August 10, ISSl.

He married (2) March 1, 1883, Mira Ford Purinton, who died July 9, 1885.

He married (3) October 27, 1886, Lenia J. Mitchell.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. Wlien he was twenty-one years old he went to

Leominster, Mass., expecting to remain and settle there; but after four years
his parents persuaded him to return to Andover, Maine, and take the home farm.

This he did, and here lie lived and labored—dying in the very room in which he

was born.

Six children, by his first wife, were born to him in Andover, throe of whom
are now (1908) living.

CHILDREN.

1331. i. Mark Tkaiton Newton" (M.D.). b. May 20, 18.^.5; ni. Feb. 28, 188.5. Carrie
H. Weymoutli of Sabattus, JIaine, who died February 0, 190.3. He mar-
ried (2l Marcli (!, 1908. Lucine AuKii.sta .Tones of Cambridge, Jla.ss. He
was graduated from Bates College in 18.S0 and from Bowdoin Medical
School in 1884. He settled in Sabbattus, Maine, where he is still (1908) a

practicing physician. In 1900 he was a member of the Maine Legislature.
He ha.s no children.

1332. ii. E^fMA Fisance.s", b. Sept. 5, 18,"i0. was graduated from the College at Kent's
Hill, Maine, in 1884 ; has been for twenty years a teacher in the schools
at Westboro\igh, Mass., where she now resides ; unm. ; teacher in the
State IJeform School in 1908, at Westborough, Mass.

1333. iii. Jamks Meumtt", b. Nov. 9, 1859; is a carpenter; unm.; has been a resi-

dent of Helena, Mout, for many years, where he now (1908) resides.

1334. iv. CuAiiLKs Hknry''. b. Aug. 17, 1801 ; d. April 12, 1802.
1335. v. A son (not named), b. Feb. 20. 1800; d. March 22. 1800.
1330. vi. A daughter (not named), b. March 10, 1870; d. March 19, 1870.

.
1010. JOHN DUSTIN NEWTON" (Winthrop', Nathan^, Joshua^ Jr.,

Joshua*, Zachariah^ John-, Richard^, son of Winthrop and Polly P. (Dustin)
Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there November 29, 1830.

He married at Andover, Maine, May 6, 1858, Eunice Catherine Cutting, bom
at Andover, Maine, January 6, 1839, died at Andover, Maine, May 14, 1906,

daughter of Ebenezer and Eliza ( ) Cutting of Andover, Maine.
John Dustin Newton settled in Andover, Maine, where three chihlrcn were

born. He was a soldier of the Civil War, and receives a pension. He enlisted

for nine months, a private in Company F, 23d Maine regiment, and served his

term. He was living in 1908.

CHILDREN.

1337. i. .loiiN Franklin", b. April 17. 1859; d. Feb. 14. 1861.
1338. tii. .lOHN Orville", b. .Vpril 5, 1804; m. xVddie O. Heming.
1339. till. Charlie Melvin", b. Sept. 1,5, 1809; m. .Tennie M. Morton.

1036. THOMAS NICHOLSON NEWTON** (Lambert', Nathan«, Joshua^
Joshua*, Zachariah^ John% Eichard'), son of Lambert and Martha (Nicholson)
Newton of Noble, Noble County, Ohio, was born there November 22, 1823, and
died at Spring Hill, Ivans., December 6, 1895.

He married at Noble, Ohio, November 24, 1846, Mariam Anderson, daughter
of Joseph and Sarah (Davis) Anderson of Loudoun County, Va. She was born
at Noble, Oliio, in 1822, and was living in 1907, aged 85, at Spring Hill, Kans.,
with her son, John Burns Newton, on his fai-m, where she keeps house for him.
Mr. Thomas N. Newton was a farmer at Spring Hill, Ivans. He came to

Kansas on April 1, 1867.
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cniLDKj:!?.

1340. i. I\lARTiiA». b. ; m. Peter Walker and lives, 1907, at Lamar. Colo.

They have three (laughters and three sons.

13-41. ii. JcsEPi'i', b. ; d. unm.

1342. iii. Lambert', b. ;
m. Kddic Ilafflbowcr and lives at Spring IIill. Kans.

They have four daughters and one son.

1343. iv. Mary", b. ; m. Lambert Rheineharl, and lives at Spring IIill. Kans.

They have four daughters and one son.

1344. V. Maggie", b. ; d. nnm.
, ,

. ,, „,, ,

1345. vi. Sarah', b. ; m. Robert Porter and lives at Melvin, Kans. 1 hey have

four sons.

1346. vii. Orrin', b. ; m. ]\Iina Pyle, resides No. 4133 Genesee St., Kansas

City, Mo. ; laborer. He has four daughters and one son.

1347 viii John Burns", b. ; unm; owns his farm at Spring Hill, Kans.

134s! ix.

'

Nathan", b. ; m. Myra Wiley, resides in Oklahoma. They have

three daughters and one son.

1052. NATIIAlSr NEWTON^ (Lambel•t^ Nathan^, Joshua^ Joshua*, Zacha-

riah^, John-, Eichard'). son of Lambert and Martha (Nicholson) Newton of

Noble, Noble County, Ohio, was born there April 21, 1829, and died October

1, 1908, at Seattle, Wash.

He married in 1854, Susan Swank, who was living in 1910 in Salem, Ore.

Nathan Newton resided at Seattle, Wash.

1349. !. William", b. ; was living in 1910.

1350. ii. Makiam", b. ; d. .

1351. iii. Augusta", b. ; was living in 1010 in Oregon ;
m.

1352. iv. Martha", b. ; d. with consumption.

1353. v. Pearl", b. ; d. with consumption.

1354. vi. Cecil", b. ; living with his motlier in 1010 in Salem, Ore.

1355. vii. Sakah", b. ;
d. with consumption.

1054. ISAAC FOREMAN NEWTON* (Lambert^ Nathan', Joshua^

Joshua*, Zacharialr', John-, Eichardi), son of Lambert and Martha (Nichol-

son) Ne\\i:on of Noble. Noble County, Ohio, was bom there June 14, 1832, and

died December 18, 1890; died at his home near Whatcom, Wash.

lie married at Fort Madison, Iowa, June 6, 18'70, Cornelia Westcott, a sec-

ond cousin of his brother's wife. Her address (1909) is Vacaville, Calif., P. O.

Box 672. She was born at Noble, Noble County, Ohio, December 3, 1841, daugh-

ter of C. L. Westcott and his wife Melissa (Denny) of Noble County, Ohio.

Isaac F. Nevrton resided at Birmingham Bay, near Whatcom, Wash. He

had previously lived in Kansas and Idaho. He was a farmer in Kansas six

years ;
in Idaho seven years to a day ;

in Washington eight years.

children.

1350, i. Alfreda", b. Oct. 3, 1871, in Kansas; d. before 1908.

1357. ii. Dorothy JIelissa", b. .Tan. 27, 1875, in Kansas; d. before lOO.S.

1358. iii. Ada Snow", b. Oct. 1. 1877, in Idaho; unm.; resides (1910) with her mother

at Vacaville, Calif.

i;

1055. JOAB WOODRUFF RAGAN NEWTON* (Lambert', Nathan',

Joshua^ Joshua*, Zaehariah^ John=, Richard'), son of Lambert and Martha

(Nicholson) Newton of Noble, Ohio, was born there October 14, 1834. He was

living in 1909.
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He married, near Caldwell, Ohio, October 28, 1858, Mary McKee, daughter of

Ezra and Alma (Westcott) McKee of Caldwell, Ohio, where she was born June
22, 1837. She was living in 1909.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Noble township. Noble County, Ohio. His chil-

dren were born there.

CHILDREN.

1359. ti. William IIowakd', b. Oct. 25, 1802 ; m. Armina Walters.
1360. ii. Ezha", b. .liuie 28. 18(!4: farmer; num.; resides in Noble townsliip, Ohio.
1361. iii. AurA", b. .July 25, 1S(!0 ; m. .Ian. ], 1890, near Caldwell. Ohio, Samuel

Aildey, son of Eli and Susan (Ilanawall) Ackley of Caldwell, Ohio, where
he was born Jan. 1, 1808. They reside in Noble, Ohio; farmers. Their
children are,

1362. 1. En-a" Ackley, b. AuR. 17, 1891, at Noble, Ohio.
1303. 2. J7or;/'° Acldcij, b. Jan. 29, 1903, near Byosville, Guernsey County, Ohio.

1056. LAMBEET NEWTON', Jr. (Lambert', Nat.han^ Joshua^ Joshua*,
Zachariah-', John'-, llichard'), son of Lambert and Martha (Nicholson) Newton
of Andover, Maine, and Noble towmship, Ohio, was born on his father's farm
in Noble township, Ohio, December 7, 1837. He was living in 1909.

He married at Noble, Ohio, March 20, 1859, Martha Westcott, daughter of

Job Cariienter and Jane (Jennings) Westcott of Noble township, Ohio, and a

second cousin of the wife of his brother Isaac. She was born at Noble, February
3, 1839, and died there December 24, 1908. She suffered a stroke of paralysis
December 8, and another one on the evening of which she died; burial in the

cemetery three-quarters of a mile south of the homestead near to Caldwell, Ohio.

Mr. Newton resides on the home farm of his father. It lies between Cald-

well and Belle Valley, Ohio, which are four miles apart. His children were
bom there.

CHILDKEN.

1304. ti. Ancel Bahsett", b. March 0, ]S(!1
;

m. Harriet Elizabeth Humphrey.
1365. tii. Isaac Buhns", b. June 20, 1803; m. Eliza Jane Ball.

1360. iii. Alvin Westcott", b. Sept. 11, 1865; ui. in Brookfield township, Ohio, Oct.
'AO, 18.SS, Bebecca Ellen (Jan<l<'r, dnuRhter of (Jeorge WashinRton and
Cinderilla (Hicklel Gander of Brooklield. Noble County, Ohio, where she
was born Doc. 7, 1806. They reside in Hiramsburg, Ohio; farmer. No
children.

1367. iv. .John Wilhuu". b. May 5, 1867; m. in Columbus, Ohio, April 20, 1904,
Carrie Margaret Guilhert, b. at South Olive, Noble County, Ohio, Feb. 17,
1870, daughter of Walter Downey Guillaert. They reside in Columbus,
Ohio, where he is chief clerk in the State Auditor's office. No children.

1.308. V. Irvil". b. Aug. 24, ],S74 ; d. June 14, 1900. He wa.s a druggist in Belle

Valley, Ohio ; unm.
1309. vi. RuTn», b. Sept. 15, 1880; was educated in the country school near her home

and one year in the High School; resides with her father; unm.

1064. ELTPIIALET DUNN NEWTON" (Benjamin T.^ Nathan^, Joshua^
Jr., Joshua\ Zachariah-', John'-, Eichard'), son of Benjamin Thorla and Clarino
(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there, March 17, 1835, and died
at Spring Hill, Kans., January 18, 1907, aged 71 years, 10 months.
He married in Spring Hill, Kans., March 17, 1870, Mary Frances Porter,

born at Alba, Iowa, April 10, 1847.

Eliphalet D. Newton left Andover, Maine, when he was 21 years old and
travelled over the states. In 1861 he was in Virginia City, Nev. In 1866 he
returned to Maine. In 1867 he came on a visit fo Spring Hill, Kans., where
he met and married his wife and settled on a farm one mile from Spring Hill.
In after years he bought town property, removed from the farm to the town
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home, where ho resided until his death, his younger daughter and her husband

living on the farm.

CnlLUKEK.

1370. i. Ella Vesta», b. Nov. 30, 1870; ra. at .Spring Hill, Kans., Sept. 20, l&SO,

Eugene Pembrook Ilavi.s, born at , Ohio, son of Eli Davis. He has

always been employed in the banking business, and is now (1908) assistant

cashier in the Union National Bank in Kansas City, Mo. They reside in

Spring Hill, Kans.. and had two i-hildren, born there.

1371. 1. Elsie Marie"' Davis, b. Oct. 8. 1890.

1372. 2. Winifred Genette'' Davis, b. Dec. 12, 1893.

1373. ii. Millie' , b. Dec. 16, 1882; m. at Spring Hill, Kans., Dec. 25, 1901.

Charles Herbert Caswell, born at Spring Hill. Kans., .Inly 22, 1878, son of

John Caswell. They reside in Spring Hill, Kans., where he is a farmer on

the farm of her father, and had one child born there :

1374. 1. Dorothy" Caswell, h. March 2, 1906.

10G5. IIOWAED BENJAMIN NEWTON'* (Benjamin T.', Nathan", Joshua=,

Jr., Joshua*, Zachariah', Jolm=, EichaixP), son of Benjamin Thorla and

Clarine (Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was bom there February 22, 1837,

and was living in 1908.

He married at Noble, Ohio, October 9, 1805. Villinda Dye, born at Noble,

Ohio, March 18, 1844, died at Spring Hill, Kans., September 20, 1893, daugh-
ter of Ezekiel and Mary (Westcott) Dye of Noble, Ohio.

Howard B. Newton left Andover, Maine, in the spring of 1858; going to

Ohio, December 2, 1860. He was a soldier of the Civil War, serving three

years and two months. He enlisted in 1862 in General Garfield's regiment—that

is, in Company D, Fortieth Ohio regiment of volunteer infantry. After the

war he returned to Sarahville, Ohio, visiting .Andover, Maine, in 1865; he

moved to Spring Hill, Kans., November 31, 1869. He is a farmer. He con-

tracted a stomach trouble in the army from which he now suffers.

CUILDHEK.

1375. i. .\l)i)TE Ol!A°, b. Dec. 14. 1866; m. .lune 13, 1886, Samuel Tilden Coe, a

laborer, born Sept. 22, 1851, in Frederick County, Va., son of John and

Margaret E. (CongilH Coe. They reside at I'aola, Kans., and have four

children :

1376. 1. Otis Hoirard" Cue. b. April or July 7, 1887.

1377. 2. Dale Ohch.v'" Coe. b. Aug. 15, 1890; d. Aug. 12, 1904.

1378. 3. Ivir Coe. b. April 3, 1894; d. in infancy.
1379. 4. Florcnee Geiietfc'' Coe. b. July 3. 1896.

1380. ii. llE^RY Dye", b. Dec. 27. 1871 ; d. July 22, 1873.

1381. iii. Irving Carl", b. Aug. 15. 1874 ; d. Sept. 20, 1879.

1382. iv. Katie", b. April 12, 1879 ; unm. ; resides with her father at Spring Hill,

Kans.
1383. V. Ellis Joy°, b. Nov. 17, 1883; joined Company E, Sixth United States Regi-

ment, regulars ; Corporal ; d. at Fort Leavenworth, Kans., June 5, 1905,

age 21 years.

1071. HARVEY LAFOREST NEWTON^ (Benjamin T.', Nathan^, Joshua=,

Jr., Joshua^, Zacharinh\ John-, Eichard'), son of Benjamin Thorla and Clarine

(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there April 25, 1842.

He married (1) September 15, 1870, Alma Carmilla Marston (called "Millie")-

He married (2) September 5, 1895, Mrs. Mary Ellen Taylor of New York

City (nee Mary Ellen Bailey).
Mr. Newton resided in Andover, Maine, 1908,
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CHILDREN.

1384. i. Fred I'arkeh", b. Dec. 5, 187G ; unm.
1385. ii. Frank Howard', b. July 20, 1882 ; m. Marob 10, 1004, Ma.v Field of Cbelsea,

Ma.s.s. Tbey re.skle in Andover, Maine, and have a dau.

138G. 1. Millie Field'", b. Nov. 21, 1005.

1072. GEORGE MEERETT NEWTON' (Benjamin T.^ Nathan^ Joshua\
Jr., Joshua'*, Zaeliarialr', John", Richard*), sou of Benjamin ThorLi and Clarine

(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was bom there May 31, 1844.

He married September 11, 1867, Adelaide* Buchanan, daughter of James and

Sophia (Newton') Buchanan [Sophia Newton', a half sister of Benjamin T.

Newton'] of Andover, Maine.
Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Andover, Maine, lOUS.

CHIUJREN.

1387. i. James Laurence", b. Nov. 21, 1878; resides at Andover, Maine; ni. March
25, 1007. IIorten.se Hiildah Whittemore.

1388. ii. SEYirouNA Lklitia", b. Aug. 3, 1883 ; resides at Andover, Maine ; lu. Oct. 10,

1904, Frank Carl Keith.

1075. JOHN WALLACE NEWTON« (Benjamin T.', Nathan«, Joshua^ Jr.,

Joshua*, Zachariah'', John-, Richard*), son of Benjamin Tliorla and Clarine

(Dunn) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there, "Andover Surplus," Decem-
ber 14, 1852, and died at Andover, Maine, February 19, 1907, aged 54 years, 2

months, 5 days.

He married in Brookficld, Maine, April 4, 1875, Mary Frances Lowe.
Mr. Newton resided at Andover, Maine, 1908.

CHILDREN.

1389. i. Carrie Etta», b. March 23, 187G ; d. Aug.' 20, 1882.
1390. ii. Carl Mayer", b. May 27, 1878; m. Agnes Reed.
1301. iii. Clarence Renjamin", b. Dec. 12, 1882; m. Mattie I. Jordan. They reside

in Andover and have children :

1392. 1. Cecil Lawrence"', b. June 8, 1004.
1303. 2. Vincent Howard", b. Feb. 28, 1907.
1394. iv. Arthur Ly.sander", b. Dec. 18, 1883 ; m. Eva Adams.

1106. IRA PRENTICE NEWTON** (Albert', Nathan^, Joshua^, Jr.,

Joshua*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard*), son of Albert and Phebe R. (Pearson)
Newton of Georgetown, Mass., was born there, December 12, 1855.

He married in Georgetown, Mass., Mrs. Hannah (Woodman) Kimball, daugh-
ter of Nathan and Sarah (

—
) Woodman, born at West Newbury, Mass.,

December 19, 1839 ; died at Georgetown, Mass.

He married (2) at Lawrence, Mass., April 2, 1902, Alice Blasdell of Somers-
wortli, N. IL, born there November 14, l.S(i(), daughter uf Amos and Martha

(Ft)gg) Blasdell of Somersworth, N. II. No children by this marriage.
Mr. Newton resided, 1908, in Georgetown : Landscapes

CHILD.

1395. i. Ralph", b. Aug. 17. 1877, at Georgetown ; d. May 14. 1803.

1115. JOSEPH NEWTON* (Alpheus', Moses«, Solomon^ Thomas*,
Thomas^, John-, Richard*), son of Alpheus and Roxanna (Carey) Newton of
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Greenfield, Mass., was born tliere November 26, 1835, and died there February

25, 1906.

He married in 1862 Lucy Elvira Kentfield, daughter of Henry Kentfield of

Montague, Mass., where she was born March 3, 1848. She was living in 1911 at

Greenfield, Mass., where the family had for a long time resided and where their

children were born.

CHILDREN.

1396. i. Henry", b. .Tan. — ,
1863 ; d. Dec. 30, 1888.

1397. tii. Arthur W.". 1). Sept. 2.'), 1865; m. Elizabeth Stoddard.

139S. iii. DAvin W.". b. .June 3. 1867: m. Nov. 1888. ; res. Greenfield.

1399. iv. Hattie L.», b. May 12, 1869 ; d. Feb. 0, 1904.

1400. v. Carrie L.», b. Oct. 13. 1875 ; d. Fob. 11, 1906.

1401. vi. Emma .J.», b. Mav 10, 1877; d. Nov. 11, 1910; m. June 20, 1895,

1402. vii. Edwin J.», b. May 10, 1877; m. Jan. 4, 1911, ; res. Greenfield.

1127. SILAS OHIPMAN NEWTON^ (Ephraim H.', MarshalF-, MarshalP,

Obediah^, Thomas'', John-, EichardO, son of Rev. Ephraim Holland and Huldah

(Chipman) Newton of Newfane and Marlborough, Vt., Glens Falls, Cambridge
and Coila, N. Y., was bom at Marlborough, Vt., December 29, 1818, and died

at Cincinnati, Ohio, February 11, 1871.

He married at Circleville, Ohio, February 1, 1843, Nancy Graham Bell, daugh-

ter of James Bell. She died of apoplexy at Circleville, Ohio, March 29, 1856.

He married (2) May 26, 1858, Mrs. Emily (Lovell) Coombs [widow of James

Coombs, with a daughter, Anis Coombs, born 1848; married Charles Withen-

bury].

CUILDREN.

1403. i. Mary Bell", b. Nov. 9, 1843, at Fort Wayne, Ind. ; m. in ISO", William

Mann of Cincinnati, Ohio. Their children were:

1404. 1. Clara^" Mann. b. ; m. Will Rice. Res. in Cincinnati, Ohio.

1405. 2. TjiirrclV" Maim. h. ; ni. ; had a child born in l'.M»4. and dii>(l in

1906.

1406. ii. Clara CiiirMAN", b. Oct. 26. 1848. at Delphos, Ohio; unm. : resides in

Cincinnati. Miss Newton is a woman of much energy and ability, inter-

ested in many lines of endeavor. In the patriotic societies she is a mem-
lier of the Danghters of the American Revolution; charter member of

tlie Ohio JIayflower So<'iety, organized April 25, 1808 ; also business

secretary of the Cincinnati Woman's Club; was one of the first decora-

tors of Rockwood I'ottery, and had charge of the pottery during its early

years.
1407. tiii. Mar.shall°, b. July 12, 1867; m. Lucy Rovve.

1154. JOHN MARSHALL NEWTON* (Ephraim H.', Marshall", Jr., Mar-

shall, Obediah^, Thomas', John-, Richard'), son of Rev. Ephraim Holland and

Huldah (Chipman) Newton of Newfane, Marlborough, Vt., and Cambridge,

Washington County, N. Y., was born at Marlborough, Vt.. July 16, 1827, and

died at Cincinnati, Ohio, December 9, 1897, in his 71st year.

He married at Cincinnati, Ohio, June 1, 1861, Lavinia Murdock Graham,

daughter of George and Ellen Findlay (Murdock) Graham* of Cincinnati, Ohio,

where she was born July 6, 1837.

Mr. Newton was a man of literary tastes. He had been for nineteen years

librarian of the "Young Men's Mercantile Library Association of Cincinnati,"

to which he gave much of his time. He was a member of the patriotic societies ;

* George Gr-aham, b. in Dublin, Ireland, m. 1702. Elizabeth Skinner. They lived in Stoyes-
town. Somerset County, Pa. When he came to America is unknown to the family. His son,

George Graham, Jr., m. Ellen Findlay Murdock.
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registrar of the Ohio Society of Sons of the Revolution ; a member of the

Mayflower Society, through descent from John Howland and Stephen Hopkins.
He died of heart disease, suddenly, while sitting at his desk. Funeral from
Grace Episcopal church, College Hill, Cincinnati, Ohio, December 11, 1897.

His widow and his daughter live at the home in College Hill, a suburb of Cin-
cinnati (1912).
In reply to my desire for further information regarding the life and work

of her father, his daughter writes : "My father did not gra<luate from Williams

College, but came West to Section Ten, as Northwestern Ohio was then called,

to his brother Silas Chipman Newton.
"In 1850 ho walked across the plains to the gold-fields of California; was in

the mines making a living as he could for two years. Then, as he was ill, he
went on a 'tramp schooner' that plied up and down the Pacific Coast—became
so fond of the sea that he took longer voyages, to Lima, and Valparaiso—living
on shore a few^ weeks until his money was used up, then on ship again to earn

more. He served as cook or scullion or able seaman, or anything. He sailed

around the Horn, and was in Rio Janeiro some months. Then, suddenly, he
decided to go home; shipped on the old man-of-war 'Massachusetts.' He was
at home a few months, then went to Troy, N. Y,

;
studied law and was admitted

to the Bar; then went out West to Omaha, 'which he helped to lay out—for

he was in the Land Office. He drifted back to Cincinnati, where his brother

Chipman had now settled, and went into a bank; was in a County Clerk's office

for a while; but found his natural vocation finally in the Library, which he
loved as a child. And among those books he died. I don't think I have given

you all his occupations. He used to say he had 30 different ones during his

career."

CHILDREN.

1408. i. Ellen HuLnAu', b. May 29, 1808, at Cincinnati, Ohio ; never man-ied ;

resides witli lier mother at 5f!()7 Belmont Ave.', College Hill, a suburb of

Cincinnati, Ohio. In reply to my questions, she writes o£ herself thus :

"As you know, my father was librarian of a city lilirary for twenty years,
and a man of great learning; but he did not send his one child to school.

I have had books around me, an<l have heard them talked of all my life,

and consequently have read a great deal, and have written a little my.self.
I paint a little, garden, embroider, do church work (I am an Episcopalian),
like to cook, and keep house. In short 'a Jack of all trades, master of
none'." It is only just to add, that Miss Newton is an efficient helper
in many lines of social uplift ; as is instanced in the prominent places
accorded her by those with whom she is associated. She is a mendier of
the Daughters of the American Revolution, and of the Ohio Mayflower
Society, organized April 25, 1808—charter member; through descent from
John Howland, Stephen Hopkins and John Tilly. In the work of missions

.she is a "missionary enthusiast."
1100. ii. Et'uel", b. ; d. 1871, aged 5 mos.

1163. HORATIO WHEELER NEWTON^ (Sir Isaac', Marshall". Marshall,
Obedialr', Thomas^, John-, Richard'), son of Sir Isaac and Patty (Bartlett)
Newton of Newfane, Vt., was bom there August 31, 1823, and died at Eureka,
Utah, January 28, 1904.

He married at Newfane, Vt., January 17, 1850, Angeline Sanders, daughter
of William and Sally (Hoskins) Sanders of , Mass. She was bom at

Newfane, Vt., November 14, 1825, and died at the home of her daugliter, Mrs.

Gear, in Eureka, Utah, October 15, 1912, in her 88th year. Funeral from the

Methodist church. A busy, useful, liel])ful life.

Mr. Newton moved to the West in December, 1852, going first to Pinegrove,
Calif., where his children were bom. Some time after he went to Pioche, Nev.,
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where he remained until December, 1891, when he removed to Eureka, Utah,

where he settled for the remaining years of his life. Occupation, a miner.

Interment of Mr. and Mrs. Newton in the City Cemetery of Eureka, Utah.

CHILDREN.

1410 i. Emma 1sabei.i.», h. May id. m" ; rt. nt rio<-ho, Xlv., .Inly 10, 1!)10; m at

Pioche, Ney., .Tune 10, lS7<i, Frank P.arrott. wlio diod before 1012. Ihey

1411. 1. Frank linrrrlt": Jr.. b. .Tune 11, 1ST7 : in. .Tan. C 1011. Louise Darton :

occupation, clerk. He resides at Eureka, Utah.

1412. tii. FI!A^-K William", b. Sept. 24. 1SG3 ; m. .Tan. 24, 1887, Katie Boundy.

1413 iii Etta Winh!e1)». b. March 25, 1SC4 ; m. at Pioche, Nev., March 20. 1883,

Holland Francis Gear, son of William and Eliza (Day) Gear of Galena,

111 He was born at Benton, Wis., Dec. 17, 1851; is a minuij: expert.

They reside in Eureka, Utah, P. O. Box 104. Their children are :

1415. 1. Wilfiam Dan'" Gear. b. .Tuly 23. 1884; res. at Eureka, Utah, clerk. He m.

Dec. l."i, 1008, Luella Sherwood, at Nephi, Utah. One child.

1416. 1. Helen Louise" Gear, b. .Tuly 2. 1911.

1417. 2. Etta Angdhir'' Gear, h. April 20, 1880; d. Dec. 2, 1891.

1418.' 3. Katie I-Uha'" Gear. b. Feb, 7. 1800; d. Nov. 24, 1890.

1419. 4. El^ie" Gear. b. Nov. 5. 1801 ; res. at Eureka, Utah, a telegraph operator.

14''0" ."> Goldie" Gear. b. Jan. 28, 1805 ; res. at Eureka ; attending school.

142l' (>. France.'! l.'<aheW" Gear.b. .Tuly 28, 1807; res. at Emvka ; attending school.

1422. 7. Frank Bryan" Gear, b. iSIarch 8, 1900 ;
res. at Eureka ; attending school.

1193. CHARLES MARSHALL NEWTON* (Marshall', Marshall, MarshalP,

ObediahS Thomas^ John=, Richard'), son of Marshall and Nancy (Tufts) New-

ton of Newfane, Vt., was bom there, October 31, 1846, and died at his home

in Orlando, Fla., February 11, 1911.

He married at Middletowni, Conn., March 24. 1874, Mary Catherine Boardman,

daughter of Timothy and Julia (Stratton) Boardman of Middletown, Conn.

She was born at Berlin, Conn., May 27, 1849.

Mr. Newton was a soldier in the Civil War. His two older brothers hav-

ing enlisted in 1860 and 1861, his patriotic impulses were stirred, and when

nearly seventeen years old he, too, enlisted, July 6, 1863, for three years, private

in Company L, First Vermont Heavy Artillery, and served in the Army of the

Potomac. He was wounded in 1864. June 2, 1865, he was promoted Coi-poral;

and transferred to Company C, Eleventh Vermont Infantry, June 24, 1865;

mustered out August 25, 1865, as Sergeant. He is a member of the G. A. R.

After the war he held a clerkship under the Boston and Albany R. R. at Spring-

field and Brookfield till 1870, then clerk in mercantile houses for two years. In

October, 1872, Mr. Newton was in business for himself, a dealer in men's fur-

nishing goods at MiddletowTi, Conn.; a member of its Common Council. In

1898 he removed with his family to Orlando, Fla., where he has a pineapple and

orange plantation; was living in 1912.

CHILDREN.

1423. ti. .Tames Holland", b. Oct. 14, 1875; m. Edith B. Deckinson.

1424. ii. Emma Boardman', b. July C. 1877; d. Oct. 25. 1877.

1194. WILLIAM HENRY NEWTON* (Marshall', MarshalP, MarshalP,

Obediah*, Thomas', John=, RiehardO, son of Marshall and Nancy (Tufts) New-

ton of Newfane. Vt., was bom there June 25, 1850.

He married at Williamsville, Vt... October 13, 1881, Alice E. Dickinson, daugh-

ter of Dana D. and Eliza A. (Goodnow) Dickinson of Williamsville, Vt.. where

she was bom August 2, 1856.
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Mr. Newton went from Vermont to Middletown, Conn., where be was employed
as clerk in his brother's store—men's furnishing goods—where be remained for

two years. This was about or after 1872. Then be was in the First National

Bank at Middletown, Conn., for six years. In 1881 he removed to Wallingford,

Conn., and became clerk in the First National Bank there. He is still living in

Wallingford, Conn. lie was Representative to the General Assembly of the

State—Chairman of the Committee of School Fund ; Republican ; member of

Congregational church ; past master of Masonic Lodge, F. & A. M.

CHILDREN.

1425. i. Elsie Marion", b. .Tulv IG or 2G, 1882. at Wallingford ; unm., 1907.

1426. ii. Mabel Seraph", b. Oct. 30, 1884 ; d. Aug. 9, 1885.

1231. LEWIS HARLOW NEWTON« (John^ William W.\ John^ Obediah-*,

Thomas', John-, Richard^), son of John and Abiah (Miller) Newton of Bain-

bridge, N. Y., was bom there, October 10, 1824, and died at Gary, S. Dak.,

December 28, 1910, aged 86.

He married at Guildford, N. Y., October 2, 1850, Julia Ann Root, daughter
of Milton Hawley and Sarah (Clark) Root of Guildford, N. Y., where she was

born August 23, 1824. She died at Gary, S. Dak., October 25, 1892.

Mr. Newton was a farmer; residing successively in Bainbridge, N. Y.,

Rochester, Minn., and Gary, S. Dak.

children.

1427. i. Sarah Sophia", b. April 7, 1853, at I'aiiil)ridgp, X. Y. ; unm. ; P. O.

addresses, 1913, No. 1207 Chapel St.. New Haven, Conn, and No. 30 West
Ave., Great Barrington, Mass. She is one of the brave women wage-
earners engaged in the moral uplifting of mankind. A member of the

Episcopal church.

1428. ii. .TULIA Rosaline", b. Jan. 29, l.S.5(;, at Bainbridge, N. Y. ; d. at Gary, So.

Dak., May 18, 18DG ; m. Oct. 9, 1893, Charles Smart; two children, both
died young.

1429. iii. Georcia Louise", b. March 10, 18(11, at Uochester, Minn.; living in 1913;
was unm. and employed as housekeeper for herself.

1430. iv. Lewis Harlow". Jr., b. Sept. 28, ]8(i4, at Uochester, Minn. ; living in 1913,
and was then unm.

1232. CAPTAIN WILLIAM RILEY NEWTON^ (John^ William W.\
John=, Obediah^, Tbonias% John-, Richard'), son of John and Abiah (Miller)
Newton of Bainbridge, N. Y., was born there February 13, 1826, and died at

Beloit, Wis., September 18, 1906, aged 80.

He married at Friend.ship, Allegany County, N. Y., October 27, 1852, Augusta
Hanford, daughter of Samuel and (Rayinond) Hanford of Delhi, N. Y.,
and Friendship, N. Y., and Friendship, Wis. She was born at Delhi, N. Y.,

Sept. 20, 1828, and died at Beloit, Wis., February 28, 1902.

Mr. Newton resided, after his marriage, in Dunkirk, N. Y. In 1856 he moved
West, settling in Friendship, Wis., where he resided until 1887, when he removed
to Beloit, Wis., where he continued until death. He was postmaster at Friend-

ship, Wis., from his return from the war until Cleveland's administration, when
he retired from active business.

Capt. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War. He enlisted from Friendship,
Adams County, Wis., August 15, 1862, in Company K, Twenty-fifth Wisconsin

Infantry. Corporal. February 11, 1864, he was promoted to Second Lieuten-
ant of Company G, Thirty-sixth Wisconsin Infantry. The regiment served in

the Army of the Potomac, and on June 1, 1864, Mr. Newton was wounded at
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Cold Harbor, Va. ; was taken prisoner, confined in Libby Prison, and while in

prison his left arm was amputated. He was promoted to Captain, September

14, 1864; not mustered; discharged because of wounds, January 2, 1865. Pen-

sioned. Member of the Odd Fellows.

CHILDREN.

1431. ti. Charles Haijford", b. Sept. 4. 1850; m. Eliza Fryer.
1432. til. Edward Raymond", b. Jan. 15, 186G ; m. Minnie Lovisa Oliver.

1233. JOHN WALLACE NEWTON' (Jolm'', William W.^ John^ Obe-

diah*, Thomas*, Jolm-, Richard'), son of John and Abiah (Miller) Newton of

Bainbridge, Mass., was bom there April 19, 1828, and died at Hewett, Todd

County, Minn., , 1908 or '09.

He married at Deposit, N. Y., Ellen VanZant.

Mr. Newton was a farmer.

CHILD.

1433. i. Imogene" ("Jenny"), b. , 18— : d. aged eighteen years.

1234. WHITMAN MEAD NEWTON' (John', William W.^ John^ Obe-

diali*, Thomas', Jolm-, Kiehard'), son of John and Abiah (Miller) Newton of

Bainbridge, N. Y., was bom there August 20 or 30, 1830, and died in Texas,

September — ,
1878.

He married at Bainbridge, N. Y., in 1854 or 1855, Cornelia Bottsford, daugh-
ter of Gideon and Olive ( ) Bottsford.

Mr. Newton was a miller.

CIIILDKEN.

1433V^. i. Frederick R.', b. , 185- ; was living 1900; residing at 71 Herkimer
St.. BuEfalo,, N. Y.

1434. ii. Harriet", b. , 18—.

1238. CHAELES AUGUSTUS NEWTON' (Walter^ Walte^^ Alpheus^

Abner*, Thomas', John", Richard'), son of Walter, Jr., and Tirzah (DeWolf)
Newton of Shelbume, Mass., and Onarga, 111., was born in Deerfield, Mass.,

May 7, 1832, and died in Chicago, 111., January 19, 1888.

He married June 29, 1853, Emma Melinda Hunter of Orange, Mass., daugh-
ter of Mr. Hunter of Montague, Mass., born ———, 1831.

Charles A. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War; Sergeant in the One
Hundred Thirteenth Illinois regiment; Commissary-sergeant. He lived in

Onarga and Chicago, 111.

CniLDREN.

1435. i. CuARLES', b. , 1866, in Onarga, 111., m. in Chicago, , and "lived

in Los Angeles, Cal. ; and no children, the last I knew of them" (1907).
143C. ii. Walter", b. Jan. — , 1871, in Chicago, 111.; m. ; no children; lives, 1907, at

Santa Barbara, Cal.

1240. EDWARD DEXTER NEWTON' (Walter', Walt«r^ Alpheus', Abner*,

Thomas', John-, Richard'), son of Walter, Jr., and Tirzah (DeWolf) Newton
of Shelbume, Mass., and Onarga, 111., was born at Shelburne, March 11, 1842.

He married at Onarga, 111., December 24, 1863, Fanny Zella Earle, daugh-
ter of Dr. Silas and Mary Ann (Hall) Earle of Milton, Vt., and in 1864 Clifton,

111. She was born in Westford, Chittenden County, Vt., March 30, 1847.
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127C. ROBERT NEWTON'' (Charles D.^, Obed'. Francis". Francis"'. Phin-

eas"*, .John-'. Jolm-. Richard'), sfni of Charles I), and Helen (Thayer) Newton,
was bom .

He married Sarah Abel.

CHILD.
1-154. i. Edward'", b. .

1282. GEORGE ADDISON NEWTON», JR. (George A.^ Ezra A.', Ezra^
Thaddeus'', Phineas*, John'', John-, Richard'), son of George Addison and  

( ) Newton of Denver, Colo., was born October 15, 1876.

He married at Philadelphia, Pa., Gertrude Manderson.

CHILD.

1455. i. George Addi.son'", 3d, b. April — , 1!)11, at Denver, Colo.

1288. ARTHUR WILBUR NEWTON» (James E.', Ezra A.', Ezra", Thad
deus^, Phineas^, John^, John", Richard'), son of James Edwin and Alda (Flans-

burg) Newton of Colorado Springs, Colo., was born there April 26, 1873, and
died August 2, 1901.

He married at Cripple Creek, Colo., Rosa May Rudd of that place.

CHILD.

145C. i. Florence", b. April 19, 1898.

1292. JAMES QUIGG NEWTON" (Whitney^ Ezra A.', Ezra", Thaddeus^
Phineas'*, John^, John'', Richard'), son of Whitney and Mary Rose (Quigg)
Newton of Pueblo and Denver, Colo., was bom at Pueblo, Colo., December

31, 1885.

He married at Chicago, 111., October 5, 1908, Nellie Springer Singleton. They
reside in Denver, Colo., where Mr. Newton is engaged with his father and four

brothers in the manufacture of lumber, he being one of five generations in suc-

cession who have been engaged in the same business. It is an interesting fact

to note. I will set down here the names of the men of the five generations,

and the places where they manufactured: Thaddeus Newton^, lumber manu-

facturer, Hampshire,* Mass., and Wayne County, Pa.; Ezra Newton*, lumber

manufacturer, Wayne County, Pa. ; Ezra Artemas Newton', lumber manu-

facturer, Oshkosh and Fond du Lac, Wis.; Wliitney Newton', lumber manu-
facturer, Denver, Colo.; Wilbur', James Q.", Wliitney', Jr., Robert P.", and

George E. Newton" (sons of Whitney, Sr.), Denver, Colo.

CHILDREN.

1457. i. RUTH'°, b. Aug. 15, 1909, at Pueblo, Colo.

1458. ii. James Quigg'°, Jr., b. Aug. 3, 1911, at Denver, Colo.

1.305. ROLLIN COROLUS NEWTON-', JR. (Rollin C.^ Alexander". Jason".

Jason^, Gershom^, SamueP, John^, Richard'), son of Rollin Corolus and Julia

(Owen) Newton of Clarendon and West Rutland, Vt., and New York, was born

in New York, July 17, 1872. He was living in 1913 at Locust Lane, Scars-

dale, N. Y.

• Hampshire, Mass., was originally a part of Springfield, Mass.
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He married September 29, 1909, Josephine Pitlvin, daughter of David Brad-

street and Alberta ( ) Pitlvin of Hancock, N. II., where she was born

October 12, 1882.

They reside at Scarsdale, N. Y., whore their children were born.

CHILDREN.

14,^>0. i. RoLLiN COROLUS", b. Oct. 10, ]!)10.

14(10. ii. Cahkol Pitkin'", b. .Tan. 9, 1912.

1330. LEWIS WALTEE NEWTON^ (Lewis B.», Winthrop', Nathan^,

Joshua^, Joshua-*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard^), son of Lewis Brigham and Mar-

garet A. D. (Brown-Newton) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there

October 20, 1861.

He married at Newtonville, Mass., December 23, 1886, Annie Eachel Haynes,

daughter of Andrew Jackson and Maria Ann (Shaw) Haynes of Sudbury, Mass.,

where she was born September 25, 1866.

Mr. Newton is (1908) conductor on a passenger train of the Boston and

Albany division of the New York Central and Hudson Eiver Railway. The

family were then living at 14 Gilbert Street, South Framingham, Mass.

GUILD.

14(11. i. Ralph Haynes'", b. .July 24, 1890, at South Framingham.

1338. PROF. JOHN ORVILLE NEWTON^* (John D.«, Winthrop', Nathan',

Joshua^, Jr., Joshua*, Zachariah^, John-, Richard^), son of John Dustin and

Eunice Catherine (Cutting) Newton, was born at Andover, Maine, April 5,

1864.

He married at Poland, Maine, Addie Ola Doming, born September 8, 1867, at

Oxford, Maine, died September 26, 1903, at Kent's Hill, Maine. She was daugh-
ter of William Wallace and Marie (Maxwell) Dcming of Poland, Maine. Three

children.

He married at Lewistoa, Maine, July 13, 1905, Ada Louise Munroe, born

December 25, 1878, at West Auburn, Maine. She was daughter of William

Franklin and Sarah Elizabeth ( ) Munroe of Auburn. Maine.

J. O. Newton is Professor of Science at Kent's Hill, Maine, at the "Maine

Wesleyan Seminary and Woman's College, Kent's Hill, Maine." He was gradu-
ated from this college in 1888 ; from Wesleyan University, Middletown, Comi.,

in 1893; from Harvard University Summer School in 1902.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIIE.

1462. i. Max'", b. .July 21, 189,5, at Kent's Hill, Maine.

1463. ii. Roland Wintiirop'", b. INIay 2(1. ]S1)7. at Ki^nt's Hill, Maine.
1404. iii. Robert Deming'", b. June 11, 1898, at Kent's Hill, Maine.

1339. CHARLIE MELVIN NEWTON" (John D.', Winthrop^ Nathan^,

Joshua'', Jr., Joshua*, Zachariah'', John-, Richard^), son of John Dustin and

Eunice Catherine (Cutting) Newton of Andover, Maine, was born there

September 15, 1869.

He married at Andover, Maine. October 12, 1885, Jennie Mai-y Morton, born

Juno 7, 1870, at Andover, Maine, daughter of Richard and Georgia Aima
( ) Morton of Andover, Maine.
Mr. Newton is a farmer, and resides at Andover, Maine (1908). Two chil-

dren were born to them there.

11
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CIIILnREN.

l-ldS. i. Mii.iiuED Katharine", b. Aug. 9, 1895.

1466. ii. Melmn Mokton'", b. April 5, 1900.

1359. WILLIAM HOWAED NEWTON" (Joab W. K.^ Lambert', Nathan«,

Joshua^, Joshua-', Zachariah^ Jolm-, KichardO, son of Joab Woodruff Kagan

Newton and Mary (McKee) bis wife of Belle Valley, Ohio, was born near

Caldwell, Ohio, October 25, 1862.

He married near Iloskinsville. Ohio, :May 2. ISiin, Armina Walters, daughter

of George and Mary (McGee) Walters of Olive Green, Ohio, where she was

born January 29, 1869.

They reside in Noble township, Noble County, Ohio, where Mr. Newton is a

farmer.
CHILD.

1467. i. Mahy Tearl'", b. Oct. 13. 1900.

1364. ANCEL BASSETT NEWTON" (Lambert^ Lambert", Nathan^,

Joshua^ Joshua-', Zachariah^, John=, Richard^), son of Lambert. Jr., and Martha

(Westcott) Newton of Noble to^vnship. Noble County, Ohio, was born there

March 6, 1861.

He married in Noble township, Ohio, June 30, 1889, Harriet Elizabeth Hum-

phrey, daughter of David R. and Mary Aldrieh (Penn) Humphrey of Morris-

town, Belmont County, Ohio, where she was born February 3, 1861.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in 1909 at Trinway, Ohio. He is a teacher.

CHILDREN.

1468. i. Will Lowrie'", b. Jan. 20. 1892.

1469. ii. .lOHN Herschel'", b. Feb. 6, 1894.

1470. iii. I'AUL Humphrey'", b. Oct. 6, 189.").

1471. iv. Mary Gail'", b. Aug. 15, 1898.

1472. V. Harold Lambert'", b. Jan. 2, 1901.

1365. ISAAC BURNS NEWTON" (Lambe^t^ Lambert", Nathan^, Joshua^

Joshua'*, Zachariah^ John=, Richard»), son of Lambert and Martha (Westcott)

Newton of Noble, Noble County, Ohio, was Ijorn there June 26, 1863, and died

there September 24, 1898.

He married in Center township, Ohio, February 26, 1886, Eliza Jane Ball,

born in Center township, Ohio, March 1, 1862, daughter of James and Anna

(Salladay) Ball.

They resided at Belle Valley. Ohio, where he was a miller.

child.

1473. i. Inez 1'earl'", b. Aug. 22, 1889.

1397. ARTHUR W. NEWTON" (Joseph*, Alpheus', MosesS Solomon^

Thomas-*, Thomas\ John=, Richard'), son of Joseph and Roxanna (Carey) New-

ton of Greenfield, Mass., was born there September 25, 1865, and died there

May 3, 1910.

He married at Greenfield, December 30, 1890, Elizabeth Stoddard, daughter

of Joseph and Anna M. (Schwarz) Stoddard of Hatfield, Mass. She was living

in 1912 in North Heath, Mass. Their children were born at Greenfield.
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lie married at Friendship, Wis., January 30, 1S77, Eliza Fryer, daughter of

William and (
—

) Fryer of Friendship, Wis.
Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in 1913 at Beloit, Wis.

CnlLDREN.

1485. i. rKAUL'". b. Aug. 1, ISS.'i. at Fricndsliip. Wis. ; d. at Beloit, Wis., Dec. 4, 1S90.
14SC. ii. BiHDlE'", b. .Tune l.'i, 1880, at Friendship, Wis,

1432. EDWARD RAYMOND NEWTON!* (William R,', John", William W.«,

John^, Obediah*, Thomas'', John-, Richard^), son of Capt. William Riley and

Augusta (Ilanford) Newton of Bainbridge, N, Y,, Friendship and Beloit, Wis,,
was born at Friendship, Wis,, January 15, 1866,

He married at Beloit. Wis., .September 12, 1893, Minnie Lovisa Oliver, daugh-
ter of Washington and (Mayo) Oliver of Beloit, Wis., where she was
born January 19, 1870.

In 1913 Mr, and Mrs. Newton were living in Ashtabula, Ohio, where he was
in charge of The Colonial Milling Comjiany, for the manufacture of buek-
wlieat products and pancake flour. In 1906, was with Newton & Zimmerman,
at Beloit, Wis, They have one child,

CHILD,

1487. i. KAi.rn Ei)W.\Rn"'. b. Nov. 22. 1S'.».">, at Beloit. Wis.

1442. FRED EARLE NEWTON" (Edward D.^ Walter', Walter", Alphcus^
Abner*, Thomas'', John=, Richard^), son of Edward Dexter and Fanny Zella

(Earle) Newton of Onarga, 111,, was born there October 15, 1879.

He married at Palatine, Cook County, 111,, December 23, 1904, Clara Nuala

Harrison, daughter of Charles and Hannah (Walker) Harrison of Milton,

Ontario, Canada, where she was born March 7, 1881,

Mr. and Mrs. Newton live at No. 3349 Norwood Park Ave., Chicago, 111.

He is a lawyer. Business office at 532 Monadnock Building, He was graihiated
from the Palatine, 111., high school; from the University of Illinois with degree
A.B. in 1900

; A.M. in 1901 ; admitted to the Bar of Illinois, April 6, 1905.

CHILI).

14S8. i. EuwAKU IIakrison'", b. .Vug. 24, 1907, in Chicago.
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TIIIJ{I) GKNERATION xVND CHILDREN

65. MOSES NEWTON^ JR. (Moses=, Eichardi), son of Moses, Sr., and

Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there Fe!)ruary 28,

11)69. There is no record of his death; but that he survived his wife is the

inference to be drawn from the record of her death, which is written "wife"

and not "widow."

He married at Marlborough, December 11, 169.5, Sarah How, daughter of Isaac

and Frances (Woods) How* of Marlborough, where she was bom January 28,

1675. She died in Southborough, December 4, 173.3. "Wife of Moses."

I suppose this is the Moses Newton who married in Southborougli (where they

both resided), October 31, 1743, Mrs. Eebecca (Newton) Mixer, widow of Ben-

jamin Mixer, who died in 1728. She was cousin of this Moses Newton, being

daughter of Isaac Newton-, son of Richard^ See her number (182).

Moses Newton^, Jr., probably lived all of his life in Marlborough-Southbor-

ough. He already owned lauds tliere as appears from the deed below, when in

1703 he received in his father's lifetime, by deed of gift, his portion of ihe

estate.

In the settlement of Shrewsbury, Mass., there appears to have been the usual

petition for the grant, signed by those who became original proprietors. The

original jjetition, or a copy of it, cannot be found. It was probably destroyed

in 1760, when the State House, with numerous files of valuable papers, was

burned. There is, however, extant the order for the committee to lay out the

"several House lots in said lands, in nimiher and quantity as set down against

each Grantees' name, respectively, upon and with the following conditions and

provisos, and not otherwise." One condition was that the said petitioner should

settle at least one family on each farm within six years. The conunittee sat

at Boston October 23, 1717. Lot No. 17 was granted "to Moses Newton, fifty-

one acres and an half, 51 1," December 30, 1718. Several years later the proprie-

tors required an account of these houselots, the quantity of meadow and so

forth allotted to each, to be entei-ed on their book. The following is a copy of

"Lot No. 17, Granted to Moses Newton, Dec. 30, 1718. This 17th Houselot in

Shrewsbury contains in it 59 acres, and hath a 50 acre right belonging to it,

&c. and is situated East from Ashans hill, and is bounded Easterly by the town

line. Westerly by the ISth Iloiise Lot [.lohn Sbattuck, 58 acres]. Southerly and

Northerly by undivided land. The Swamp within the Lot is estimated as 2i

acres of valuable meadow. Ho hath to make up his division of meadow, 3i acres

of meadow and swamp near the South East part of Rocky Pond. This Lot

(17) is now, Jan. 31, 1729, in the possession of Aaron Newton," who was a

son of this Moses Newton-'; and another son, Elisha Newton, in 1765. held "in

right of 17th House Lot, next his own land." Thus it would seem the grant

was a foresight of Moses Newton^ for the purpose of providing for his sons.

* How. Howe. .Tohx How' of Sudbury. Mass., was one of the petitioners in 16.57 for tlie

prant of Marlborougli. He livoti first in Watertown. wliere lie was in 16.39. He was admitted
freeman in HIST, and liis wife. JIary. died about that time. He opened the first public hous"
in Marlborough. lie was a man of energy, justice and impartiality in his dealings ; a good
citizen and a prominent man in the community. He is supposed to he descended from the

Howes of WarwicUshire, Eng. He had eleven cliildren. One was
Isaac IIow=, b. A\ig. 8, 1648 ; d. Dec. fi, 1724 ; m. .Tan. 17. 1671, Frances Woods, who d.

May 14, 1718 ; and he m, (2) Dec. 2. 1718. Susanna Sibley of Sutton. He had eight children.

The second was Sarah', b. Jan, 28, 1675; m. Moses Newton' (Moses^).
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There is no Probate record of tlie settlement of his estate either in Middle-

sex or in Worcester counties. He was living- as late as Feliruary 17, 1721, as

shown in the abstract of deed below.

The family of Moses Newton^' resided in Marlborough, wliere all the children

were born.

The following deed is interesting in connection with the ancestry of Moses

Newton's wife and her mother. The three Amsdens are brothers, and one of

them married Hannah Newton. See note to John Newton^.

Middlesex County Deeds, vd. 24. page 211 ;

I, Moses Newton Secundiis (jf JIarlboroush, in Jlassaehasetts Bay, in Con.sidcratinn of

£1.5, to Tliomas Anisden of tlie same town. l)laclssmitli,

all right and title which I and Sarah, my wife, have in the real estate of .lames Woods*
of Marlboroiisli, deced. beinn a seventh part of what wa.s allotted inito Frances How,
she being lieir in the law to a sixth part of the said estate, my wife having a right to

a seventh part of Frances How's in the real estate of .lames Woods above mentioned,

io have and to hold.

Witnesses : "Moses Newton anil Seal Sarnh Newton her mark H"
Isaac Amsden I'el). 17, 172f)-l

Abraham Amsden Acknowledqcd. Middlesex Feb. 17, 1720-1

Entered, Middlesex, Dec. 21, 1724

ican-aiifce deed

CniLDKEN.

148n. ti. Isaac', b. "lAug. 241," WM, probably; m. at Marlborongh, Dec. 8, 1719,

(Jrace Garfield. It is supposed (I saw the statement as though written by
John Ward Dean) she was the dangliter of .lospph and Sarah (Gale)

Garfield of Watertown, born .July 0, KiSS. If so, she wotdd have been

several years the elder. I suppose be was the Isaac Newton of Stafford,

Conn., whose pe<ligree is much seardieil for.

Keulah', b. Feb. 22, 1097-118; d. at Southborough, .Ian. 1(1, 17:M ; num.

MdSE.S*, b. .Ian. 8. 11199-17110; m. at Marlborough, Feb. 22, 172.j-(i, Sarah

How, I suppose daughter of Thomas and Sarah (Ilosmer) How of Marl-

borough, where she was born Aug. HI, 1097.

Ellsha', b. Oct, ,8, 1701; m. Sarah Tomlin.

Sarah*, b. Oct. 27. 170:?; d. .Tune 24, 17i:S,

MARCiAHET', b. Oct. 29. 170,-) ; d. .Inly 7, 1728.

Aaron*, b. Sept. 7. 1707; m. Eunice Newton (22.")).

Thankful*, b, Oct. 31, 1709; d, at Southborough, Se|il. 2H. 177."'); unm.

Tabitiia*. b. Aug. 9, 1711; ni. at Wostborough, Dec. (1, 17:!H, Eleazer Ward,
son of Increase and Uulli (Fay I Ward of Marlborough, wlieie he was
l)orn .Inly 1."). 1712.

Amos*, b. Ajiril 1(1, 1714; m. Azubah Newton (4749).

EzKlvlEL*, b. jJlay :!, 171(11; "bapt. .lune 24, 171(1, C. U." 11 suppose
this is the Ezekiel whom the printed record shows was born "May 3,

1719," and whose death is given "Aug. 30. 1800 a. 84," and that there

was no son born 1719. tlinl date being an error. 1 He married Hephzibah
Newton (1.5121,

1500. xii. Co.MKOitT*, b. 12, 1717; bapt. .Tune MO, 1717; d. at Southl)orough,
Oct. 18, 1733.

1490.
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Worcester. She was born at Bridgewater, March 15, 1680, and died, possibly

at Easton, April 22, 1753, aged 73.

She married (2) Nathaniel Manley (son of William of Easton), who

died April 21. 1753, and had five children by him, namely: Ichabod, 1709;

Hannah, 1711; Kebeeca, 1714; Elizabeth, 1716; Mai-y, 1720.

David Newton's lands, consisting of his homestead of twenty acres, with

dwellinghouse and a "sliop," were in Marlborough, where his three children

were born. He made his will the day before he died, signing with his mark.

May 26, 1703, the will was probated and the widow Hannah, admitted executrix.

It seems that "the providence of God" did "so order it y' Shee Should Marye

againe," and probably, Moses Newton% Sr., who was made overseer of the will,

had much to do in the bringing up of the children. Inventory, £94. 06.

David Newton was one of those opposed to the settlement of Rev. John

Emerson as pastor.

The caption of David Newton's will and inventory states that they were filed

"26: May 1702" and recorded in vol. 10, page 459. This will and probate

were copied (they were traced) for me by Mr. Sumner F. Brovra, who describes

the paper: "This Will and probate, all on one sheet of deckel edge crasse

unruled paper, folded in middle to make four pages. The will & probate on

front page, second blank, third with the Caption & record & other memoranda,

& fourth with the inventory, or rather the Will & Inventory on the inside 2

pages
—Will right. Inventory left."

Some of his lands were bis by deed of gift from his father a short time before.

[See an abstract of the deed under Moses Newton-.] Not land granted to Moses

Newton=, but purchased by him—in part.

Tub L.VST \Yill & Test.4ment of David Newtox—
David Newton's Will

AND Inventory

26: May 1702

pd. y8 Probate or d'd

both entered & fid, Marlboro
Rec. Vol. 10, rage 459.

Old Series #15.885.

Marlbrougli .\iiril y^' :',<i 1702 David Newton Will, facsimile

The Last will and testiment of David Newton, I being Weake of body bnt sonnd

in jndgment doo by thes presence. Give my body to y dust from whenc it Came,
and my soule to God yt made it

item : I Give & bequeath my house and Lands Lying in ye town of jSIarlbrough in ye

County of middlsex in New england, unto my Loving Wife Hannah, and my three

daughters Hannah Lydiah & thankefull, which hous and Lande and movcabells and

whole estat within y^ foresd town of Jlarlbrough I doo Give unto my wife Hannah :

to improve for her Comfort and for the bringing up of ye three small Children : &
in case that the improvement of the same l>e not sufisent to bring up the Children

then Hannah my wife hash Liberty to Sell the same or any parr ther.of : while

remaining my widdow hut if the providenc of God should so order it yt she shoold

marye againe: then what of the Lands remaine to be Ix'ft to the Children equallye:

my wife to have the moveables yt then shall belong to ye estat, att her owen dispose

for ever: shee taking Care of the Children to bring them up in the Love of (Jod and
to provid for them untill they be eighteen yeare of age: But ittem. yt in Case yt

my Loveing wife shoold not se Cause to marye, then shee shall enioy the whol estat

yt may be left of bringing up ys" Children during her Life And then what shal be

Left to be divided to my sirviueing Children I doo allso desier my Honered ffather

Moses Newton Sen to be ouerseer to this my Last will and testiment and to take

Care, with my wife whom I make my Exetrix, of tlie Children and estat as above

willed, which i Leave as my Last will and testiment Amen, as wittnes my hand and

; Hannali'. h. March 15. 1680; m. David Newton; DcUvcreiicc', h. : m. Samuel
Washburn, Jr.; Joseph^, li. ; lienjnmin'. b. ; m. (1) Hannah Phillips; m. (2)

Mary C'lidwortli. [See note to Moses Newton^ for Solomon Leonard'.]
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seale this tliivrt Day of ainili' ITOi: anil in tlip fonrtlieneth yer of tlip Kaign of

William King &C.

Wittnes
James Taylor David J) Newton
Ellezar Bellows His marks— [L. S.]

Isaac Amsden

Charlestowne May; 2C)tl> 1702 P.y the IIon'''f= .Tames Russell Esqr .Tames Taylor.

Eleazer Bellows & Isaac Amsden. the Wittnesses Subscriljed personally appearins

made oath that they were personally present, and saw David. Newton the Sidiscrilwr

Sign and Seal and heard him I'nldish & Declare the above written To be his last

Will and Testament and that when lie so did he was of a disposing minde.

Juratnr Coram . . .Ta. Russell

Samll riiipps Regr

An Inventory on yc estat of David Newton Deceased, of Marlbrough : Taken

by us whoo have subscribed our names herto. and is as followeth : Viz

Namly a
IT) s d

dwelling hous & shop 22—00—0
Iteme the homested of twenty acere Land ie fencng 20—00—

2 Steres 2 Cowes 1 heiffer and yearling l(i—10—
2 acers of meddow ground 04—00—
one hors & five Swine 04—10—

Item one bed and beding O;?—00—
Curtains and Vallents 01—00-0
a trundel bed 3 coverlids 02—O.S—
Linin at Moses Newtons house 01—01—
'S pillowljers & tabel Linen & a line shurt 00—l.j—
Wea aparell 07—16-0
one hor— and a mule and shoose 00—09—6

neckcloths 00—06—0
Smithing tools and Iron & bellows 03—10—
Turning tools & Stillyards 01—12—0
Utinsells for hu.sbandry 00—06-0
Spining Wheels 00-10-0
Iron pots & cettells 01—00—
One Gune and Caturhbox 01—01—
bookes 00—13--0
one warming pan & a frying jian 00—10—
puter 00-00—6
prouishion 01 00

a tramiel and tier pan 00—O.'J—
Glas bottells 00—(:r2—
piax 00—06—0
boadsteads Chest & boxes 01—00-0
barells tubes and other hous Lumber 01— 1.">

—
a Cow bell :

• 00-04-0
hors furnituer 00— 1.3

Linin varn 00-04—0
Chaiers—& a tabell 00—12—0
loges

00—06-0-00
two sucking Caulfes 00—10-00

Malborough Jlay yo : 20^^ 1702 04—06-00

Aprizers Isaac Amsden
.Tames Taylor

Charlestown: May 26 : 1702 By the Iloni'i^ .lames Rysoll Esq'.

Hannah Newton Admitted Exectrix jiesonally appearing made oath that the above

written Containes a true Inventory of. y-' , of her late husband David Newton

of Marlburrow Deced as far as Comes to her knowledge, and if more appears She

will Cau.se it to be added.

Exa Samll I'liipps Regr = .Turatur Cor—. Ja Russell—

CIIlLUltEN.

1501. i. IlAKNAii'. b. Dec. 1."), 1607 :

1502. ii. LyuiA*, b. Sept. 27, 1699 ; d.
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1503. iii. TiiANKKi'L', b. Oct. 30, 1701; <1. at Bridpcpwater in 1770; m. (liere in 1724,

.Jonathan Washburn, son of .Jonathan and Mary (Vaughn of Middle-

borough) AVashburn* of Rridgcwator, Mass., where he was born in 1700,

and wliere he died in 17l'i(;. Tliey resided at P.ridgewater, where their

daugliter was Iwirn. He sold his house and lands to this daughter and" her

husband in 17G3.

1503%. 1. Biildh" Washhiini, b. prob. between 1725 and 1735; m. August 8, 17G0,

Ebenezer Tratt (2d wife), son of Den. Solomon and Sarah (.Johnson)

I'ratt of Bridgewater. born there 1731. He settled in Middleborough,
Mass.

78. EDWARD NEWTOX^ (Moses-, Riehardi), sou of Moses, Sr., and

Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there March 23,

1676 [1675 Middlesex Rec] ; died at Marlborough, April 8, 1704.

He married at Marlborough, December 23, 1700, Mary Leonard, daughter of

Samuel and Abigail (Wood) Leonard^ of Bridgewater. Mass., born . died

at Westborough, wife of David Brigham, December 1, 1748. She married (2)

in Marlborough, October 21, 1709 [Nov. C. R.], as his second wife, David Brig-

ham-\ son of Thomas- and Mary (Rice) Brigham of Marlborough, where he was

bom April 12, 1678. They had four children bom in Marlborough; then

removed to Westborough and had there two more. He died at Westborough,

Mass., June 26, 1750. His will is dated June 14, 1748.

Edward Newton seems to have been comfortably settled in Marlborough when

he died, without making a will, at the early age of 29 years. His house and

lands, worth £60, together with the "movables" of his estate, made a good

beginning for a young man at that period of time. Of his life we know only

that he was one of those opposed to the settlement of Rev. John Emerson, and

what the papers in connection with the administration of his estate convey.

These papers are many, and all are interesting ; interesting not only as they per-

tain to this estate, but as showing with what carefulness and precision legal

affairs were then performed—even as now.

* John Washbdkni ^as one of the eai-Iy settlers in Diixbury, Mass. He had an action In

court in 1G".2 : was taxed in 1633; purchased land in 1034; was among the iirst freemen of

Duxhury. He and his son John were original proprietors of Bridgewater ;
settled in East

Bridgewater and died in 1070. His sons, John- and Philip-.

John Washburn^, b. 1621 ; d. ; will. 1686 ;
res. Duxbury and Bridgewater ; m.

Elizabeth Mitchell, dan. of Experience Mitchell, who came 1623 in the ship Ann. They had

eleven children. One was John^ and another was .Jonathan^.

Jonathan- WASIIIURN^ h. ; m, about 1083 Mary Vaughn, dau. of George Vaughn
of Middleborough. They had nine children, one was Joiiathnn'. Jr.

Jonathan', Jr., b. 17nO; d. 1766; res. Bridgewater; m. 1724 Thankful Newton, dau.

of David' and Hannah (Leonard) New-ton of Bridgew-ater.
t David Briciham' (Thonias=. Thomas'), b. 16T8 ; m, II) Deborah How, w-ho died Oct. 11.

1708. She had John', 1704; d. 1761: wf. Susanna; res. Shrew-sbury ; David', 1705; Daviil',

1708; d. 1741. s. p. He m. (2) 1700, Mrs. Mauy (Leonard) Newton. He was a surveyor
in Marlborough in 1711. hut on division of the town in 1717 w-as thrown into Westborough,
where he held town offices ; six years selectman, seven years sealer of leather. As one of

the privileged 'class he was voted a pew in the meetinghouse. He settled on a wild tract

of aliout 500 acres of land, including the present hospital grounds and several adjacent farms
in Westborough and Nortbliorough. His house was about sixty rods from where the present
Insane Asylum is. His house was built there in 1737. His wdll, dated June 14, 1748, six

months before the death of Mary, his 2d wdfe. ratified deeds of land previously given to his

children, and giving his wife room in tlie house and life use of movables, w-hich were to be

ecjually distribufcd among his children and his "son-indaw" [stepson]. Edw-ard Newton, at

her death; his son Jonas to be executor. The children were, Silas. 1710; Jemima, 1712;
Deborah. 1714; Col. Lcri, 1710; Capt. Jonas. 1718; ilaj. .t.s«, 1721. w-ho m. Mary Newton'

(dau. of Dea. Josiah').
SAiiUEL Leonard^ (son of Solomon'), h. about 1645 or before, prob.. at Duxbury, Mass.,

was living 1720. "Carpenter*" "husljandman." "planter." he is styled; res. Bridgewater;
m. (1) Abigail Wood, m. (2) Deborah . The children were: Mary', h. ; m.
Edward Tiewton : Mercy', m. Richard Adams: Eli::abcth', m. Thomas Clark; SajnueP, m.

Lydia ; by 2d wife. Deborah, had Abif/aiP, m. Isaac Reed; Phebf?, 1703. [For
Solomon Leonard', see note to Moses Newton-.]
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These papers will be found in the Probate Court at East Cambridge, Mass.,

old series. The gentleman who copied them for me has traced many of them

and described all of them, thus presenting them to our eyes almost as the origi-

nals. The many signatures are of much interest. Those to the inventory are

John Newton^ and Jonathan Johnson'', Jr., cousins of Edward Newton^.

Mary Newton her

Bonil (if Adminngton
taken Novr ISt'i 1704

Estate of EcUvard Newton
vol G page 45-4

#1.
•

 

#15.S8(J. Edward Newton Estate

Old Series. Bond.

Know all men by these presents, that we. "JIary Newton widow relict of"

"Edward Newton Husbandman late of JIarlborough deed Intestate. John"
"Newton of the Same. IMarlborouRh and Samuel Gookin of Cambridge, all"

"in the County of Middlesex" within Iler Majesties Province of the Massa-

chusetts-Bay in New England, are holden and Stand firmly Bound and

Obliged unto ".John Leverett Escif." .Judge of the I'robate of Wills and

granting of Administrations, within the County of "Jliddlesex"— in the

full Sum of "One hundred & Eighty" I'ouuds, Currant Money in New
I'higland : To be paid unto the said "John Leverett—his Successors in the

said Office or Assignes. To the true payment whereof. We Bind our Selves

and each of us by "her & hims"—our and each of our Heirs, Executors
and Administrators, joyntly and severally, for the whole, and in the whole,

firmly by these Presents: Sealed with our Seals. Dated the "Eighteenth"
Day of "November" Anno. Domini, One thousand "Sevenhundred & four."

The Condition of this present Obligation is Such, that if the above bounden "Mary"
"Newton admitted Adm^ of all and singular the goods and chattels of her. late."

"Husband Edward Newton dec' Intestate—" do make or cause to be made a true

and perfect Inventory of all and Singular the Goods. Chattels, Rights and Credits of

the said Deceased, which have or shall come to the hands. Possession or Knowl-

edge of "her" the said "JNIary Newton" or into tlie bands or possession of any
other person or persons for "her: And the same so made, do exhibit into the

Registry of the Coiu't of Probate, for the aforesaid County of "Middlesex" at or.

before the "Eighte<'nth" day of "Eebruary" next ensuing: And the same Goods.

Chattels, Rights and Credits, and all other the. goods, Cliattels, Right.s and Credits of

the said Deceased, at the time of "his." Death, which at any time after shall come
to the hands or possession of the said "Mary Newton" or unto tlie hands or posses-
sion of any other person or persons for "her." do well and truly Administer accord-

ing to liaw." And further do make or cause to be made a just and true Accompt of

"Her" said Administration upon Oath at or before the "Eighteenth" day of "Novem-
ber" which will b<' in the Year of our Lord, One thousand "seven hundred & five"

And all the rest and residue of the said (Joods, Chattels, Itights and Credits which
shall be found, remaining upon the said Administrators Accompt (the same lieing

first examined and allowed of by the Judge or Judges for the time being, of I'robate

of Wills and granting .Vdministralions within the County of "Middlesex" aforesaid)

shall deliver and pay unto such i)erson or persons respectively, as the said .Judge
or Judges by his or their Dwree or Sentence pursuant to Law shall limit and

appoint. And if it shall hereafter appear. That any last Will and Testament was
made by the said Deceased ; and the Executor or Executors therein named, do
exhibit the same into the Court of Probate for the said County of "Middlesx"

making request to have it allowed and approved accordingly : If the said "JIary

,

Newton" within bounden being thereunto required, do render and deliver

the said Letters of. Administration (Approbation of such Testament being first had
and made:) Then the before Written Obligation to be Void and of none Effect, or

else to abide and remain in full force and virtue.

her

Mary III Newton
Sealed and Delivered

*

Mai'k
in Presence of us

Sam": Gooken Jun^. Jonathan Johnson
Jane Davies Sam" : Gookin
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#2. Edwd. Newton's Invpntory.
Exhibited & Sworn

Nov. IS. 1704
Entd Vol <; 1) 450.

This is time inventorey of tlie estaate of Edward Newton desesed acording

to the iudgment tliese men vmdernamed
one lioiise and Land 60— —
one chest and his close in it

—13—
one bead and beadstead and curtains linning and wooling

couereing belonging to it
—15—

Amies and ammnnission 1— ^—
three co^^s 5— —
two o.xen 6—
Swine 1—

2~*^
Puter and wooden platers and dishe and poringes

—15—
barels and tubs 1—
chains and wheels — 8—
Pots and cetle and warming pan tongs fire shovel tramel 2— 2—
chest and boxes and nails and iron toles 2— 2—
sadles and jiillion

—12—
Flax and looking glass

— 7—
bibles and other bookes —13—
glas botlcs and other small thing

— 7—
meat —10—G

cradle and table
— 4—

debbts all reconed up to gether and ware found (i— —
dues nothings

— —
the snme tota 1 is r>3— 8—

ninety thre pound eight Shillig

Middles^ ss Candu-. Nov. IS'li. 1704.

Mary Newton admr of all and Singular the Coods & Estate 9.3—12—00
of Edward Newton dec' Intestate psonally appearing Ex-

hibited the Above written and made Oath that it contained John Newton
a true & pfect Inventory of the Estate of her late Husband
so far as it cam<! to her hands, that when more shall com Jonathan Johnson

to her hands or knowledge She will cause the Same to be

Added— .

'

Cod J. Leverett. J. Prob.

# 15.880.

3

Slary Newtons %t of

adminion
Mar. 22 1704

Registered/
March 22. 1704

Vol 6. page 54G

The accompt of Mary Newton Adm^^ of all and singular
the Goods and Estate of Edwd Newton late of JIarlbury
deed as well as and for such and so much of the Same
Goods and Estate as came to her hands as of and for her

paym's and disbursm's out of the same as Followeth. Viz.

These accomptant Chargeth herself w'h
"

all and singular the Goods and Estate of

the s<J dec< specified in An Inventory
thereof Exhibited into the Court of Pro-

bate in the C'ounty of Middles the Eigh-
teenth day of Nov'. 1704 Am<s. as pr the

same Inventory appeareth to the sum of—
lOOi One Mare 30^ and one swine as

sole for 11>5 Since come to hand

£03—12-00

£02-01—f»0

£95—13-00
And the sd Accomptant petitons for

Allows As followeth. Viz
For Sundry payni'".

To Moses Jy'ewton for the Doctor and )

tor funeral charges j

To her. Charge of. Adminion Appi
ye Estate & travell

luring )

£00-00-00

£00—18—06
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To the Charge of bringing liome one mare
| j.„,, ^„ .,„

&. one Swine
)

For the Necessary Subsistance of tlie
"]

Accomptant and the Cliild'' of the s'M n,„ .- „i
aecn ont of the provisions and prt

Inventory & rates

revioiis f

fOO—07—OGFor Allows and registering tlie aecoiapt |

&o
]

Ballance Remaining in the Accomptants
|

liands to be disposed of according to the  £77—Oo— 11.

direction of the Law

£05—13—00
Erro's Excepted.

her

Mary JI Newton
mark

Cambridge JIarcli 22J 1704

Middlesc-'s ss/ The aliovenamed Mary Xewton Adm^. of all and Singular
y» Goods & Estate of Edward Newton dec* psonally
Appearing made Oath that the al>ove & wH'in written
contains a just & true Ace', of her adiiiinion to this day.
and tlie Same is allowed.

J. Leverett. J. Prob

4
Edward Newton

Account of expenses Apr] y" 8 1704
referred to in acct. an acount of the chareges

nessesary expended
paid to moses nnton that was duo to him

For Doctor and funeral charges
and yoke of oxen G— —
charges for lying in 1— —

A in c.u'n 2—9—0
'

'

iiHire ill corn —
15
—

more in meat 1— —
more in butter and dies 1— —
more for changes in takeiiig in

env^ntory and my iourny down. . 0-lS—
more for an hogs pen —2—i

more for oxen and wool —8—
more for weaveing —7—
more one rate —.5-10

more in suger —1—
more in still waters —1-l.j

more in Indian corn 5 bushels
and an half 0-11—0
more one bushel of wheat —

1
—

more in sugar — 1—
more in shoes O-lU—
more for bringing home a mare —1—
more for bringing home a hog .

—2—
more in wood 1-10—
more in w-eaveing and fulling cloth —.S—
more for making clothes —J—
more in salt one bushel —7—
more in pins O—2—

17-19—7
7-04—6

10-15—1
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(On tlie back are these figures.)

7^4—0
11 2—7 03—13—

18— 7— 1
18—7—1

75— 4—11
95—13-

03 12 18— 7— 1

77— 5—11

MuUllesV A further Accoinpt of Jlary Newton adm^
of the Goods & Estate of Edward Newton
Late of Marlboro' in tlie County of Jliddles"
de<^e<l Intestate

The s<l Accomptant chargeth herself with the Ballanoe of.
her former Acoompt Exhibited to and allowed by the
.Tudge of Probate for s'l County aforesd. amounting;
(as by the foot of ye s^ Ace' Registred

]
Lib. 6- fol. 340. apears) to the Sum of I

£00 hou.se & Land psonal Estate £17-5-lltl
J £77—05-11.

And prays further allows
as foUoweth. Vizt.

For necessary Expences for SuKsisting
"|

the widow & her young Children from I

Mar 22' 1704 to Septr 25' ]700
J
£00-12—00

for Letter of Guardianship, bond &c—
]

Quiet—settling the psonal Estate Reg- I 00—18—00.
istering the Same.

10—10—00
Remaining in house & Land £00.

Exhibitid psonall Estate £ ]5 11 00—15-11
. Sept 20" 1700/
& allowii Mary M Newton 77—05—11

her Mark

5
Edward Newton,

allowd Sept 20 1700 Of j],^ p^^^^^,, p^^^^^^ ^^.^„ _.,,,j^^,^,^ ^^ ^^ ^^^^
Regt Sept 20

!,()(!._ other side to £ 1.5—11
Rec. Vol 11. Pago 1.5,>. The widows 3<1 pt. is £2—0.5—5

Edwi Newtons pt.
—is £5—00—1

Mary Newton's pt. is £1—10—2

Sepr. 20. 1700. J Leverett.

#15.887. oldest Edward Newton & Als
Series. 1700.

£0—1.5—11

JIary. Newtons Bond of G'd'nsh'i) taken Sept 20. 1700

Letter in Vol. 11. page 147

She. Widow of Edward and with her as Sureties
Jonathan .Tohnson of Marlborough, and
Jonathan Nutting of Cambridge.
Gaye Bond £100— to care for
Edward. Son. in 5th year and
Mary dau. "

3rd
"

"

Witnesses
her

Judith Georg.
Mark

Elizabeth Berry
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(Large double sheet four pages. The below is half of one page and contains docket
memorandum and JIary (Newton) Urigham's acknowledgment. Coarse paper and
ruled with pencil.)

C
Edw<l Newton
5 X 1722

Regil lib. xvi p. 457
Jlarlbur-

Examined
p. -;
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frome all othere clairaes ami domands whatsopuer whioh we j'<" sad Mary nutiin & Mary
Bi'igoham as gaurdian Ever had now have of which we ouer heirs Exsectors Adiiiinistrturs

or assignes at any time here aftere ilay Might or could have so—with or against him y"

said Edward Nutiin of any part of that which was his fathers estate or his heirs

Exsctors Administraturs for or by liesone of any mater or thing from the begining of the

world untill the day of the Date hereof in witness whereof we y° s^W Mary Nntun &
Mary Brigham haue hereunto set to ouer hands and ouer seales this fiueteenth Pay of

Nouember in the Ninth yeare of the Raigne of ouer Souerain Lord (Jeoi'ge Anoque
Domini one thousand seuen hundred and twenty two

mark
Signed Sealed and delivered Mary N Brigham [L. S.]

in the preasenc of us her

whittnisses

Daniel Thurstun se mark
eunic Thurstun ju Mary M Nuton [L. S.l

her

6
Edwd Newton
5 . X 1722

Regd lib. xvi p. 457
Marlbro—

Examined

Midlsx

Mary brigham apeared before rae and

acknowleged the within writeu Instr

uement to be hur act and deed—
deserar 3: 1722

Tho How Justes
of peace

Know All Men By these presenc that we Davied Brigham of the towen of Whestberough
in the county of Jledilsects in the prouenc of the Masachusits bey in New england yeo-
nion and Mary his wife do by these preasents fully and absolutley dischurg the said

Edward newtun from y^ thirds or pouer of thirds which by law do belong or apertain
unto me frorae the estate of Edward Newton Late of Maulberough deseased intestate

and we the said Davied Brigham and Mary brigham liis wife do bind ouerselues oner
heirs exssutetors Administraturs or any of ouer order or any jtrocuered by or from us
shall not foreuer either vex or anoy tlie above said Edward Xcwtun his heirs exsectetors

Administratui-s or his asignes from the quiet and peacible injoyment of ye aboue saide

thirds or pouer of thirds and do hereby acknowlodg ouerselves to haue Reciued the same
to full consent and satisfaction where unto we haue set to ouer hands and ouer seals

thise (iueteentli day of Xouendjer AMncii|iiii domini one thousand seuen hundred twenty
& two.

Signed sealed and deliuered
in the preasenc of us mark
Whitneses Mary N Brigham [L. S.]

her
Daniel Thurstun so

Daniel Thurstun ju david Brigha™ [L. S.]

Medls

Davide & Mary Brighams
Discharged of her 3d of

Newton's widow
Exhib Dec 21. 1722

Marlbro.
Rt
Regd lib. xvi p
Examined

Mary brigham and davied brigham
apeared before me and acknowledged
this above writen Instruemcnt to

be their act and deed
desemr 15. 1722 Tho How

.Tustece peace.
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CniLDREX.

inw. ti. Edward', b. Oct. .>. 1701. at Marlborough; m. Elizabeth Allen.

ir.O.-,. ii. Da^id'. b. July 24, 170.3. at Marlborough; d. Oct. 1. 1703.

I.jOG. iii. JIart*. b. Aug. 28, 1704, at Jlarlborough, after the death of her father. Her
mother gave bond of guardiau-ship, £100, to care for her and her brother,

Sept. 26, 170(5. November 1.5, 1722, Mary Newton and her mother Mary
Brigham,* guardian, signed a release and receipt to Edward Newton, Jr.,

for his sister's portion of their father's estate. JIary Newton, daughter of

Edward, died at Westborough, , 1728. It would appear she never

married.

Ttl. JONATHAX XEWTOX" (Mose,s=, Eiehard'), son of llose.s, Sr., and

Johanna (Larkin) Xewton of ilarlborougli, Mass., was born there September 30,

1C79, and died at Sotithborough, ilass., December 22, 1753.

He married at Marlborough, October 2C, 1708, Bethiah Rice, daughter of Dan-
iel and Bethiah (Ward) Rice$ of Marlborough, where she was born October 29,

1682. She died at Southborough, June 7, 1754.

Mr, Xewton lived in Marlborough, where his large family of children was born.

He lived in that part of the tovra that became Southborough. During the

troublous times with the Indians and Qtieen Anne's War his house was one of

the "Garrisons," Xo. 25 ; and to it were assignetl the families of Isaac Woods,
Thomas Witiierbee, Isaac Amsden, Moses Leonard and Roger Bruce. This list

• Thomas P.rigbam'. immigrant to .\merica 1635. aged .32 years, settled in Watertown ; was
set off to Cambridge ; frocm.in 1639 ; selectman 1640 and subsequently ; m. abt. 1637 Mercy
Hurd. b. in England. He died 1653. and she m. (2) 16.55. Edmund Rice', who died, and she

m. (3) William Hunt, who died 1667. She died 1093. Five children. The second was
Thomas*, b. 10-41. m. Mary Rice. See notes to Ilezekiah Xewton*.

t Edmi'.n'd Rice', the immigrant, b. about 1594. came from Barkhamstead. Hertfordshire.

England, and settled at Sudbury. Mass., in 1039. He was selectman for the town, and one
ol* the deacons of the church. He was authorized to solemnize marriage, and was honored
with several appointments by the (General Court. He was a petitioner for the grant f>t

Marlborough, and moved to that place. His wife. Tamazixe. died at Sudbury. June 13, 1654,
and he m. (2i Mercy, widow of Thomas Brigham. on March 1, 1655. He died May 3, 1663,
and was buried at Sudbury. His wid. Mekcy, m. in 1664, William Hunt of Marlborough—an

early settler of Concord. He died 1067; she died 1093. "Win. Marcv Hcxt." We have no
record of the births of the children of EoMrxD Rice'. All but the three youngest were born
in England. We have their names, though the order of them we have not. Children were :

Henri/', m. Elizabeth Moore ; res. Sudbury and Framingham ; in 1607 was .5i> .vears old ;

Edicafd-, m. Agnes Bent ; res. Sudbury and Marlborough ; d. 1712, aged 93 ; Tltomas-, m.

Mar.v ; res. Svidbury and Marlborough; d. 16S1 ; Lydia-, bap. 1027; m. Hugh Drury ;

res. Sudbury; Mathen-, bap. 1629; m. .Martha Lamson ; res. Sudbury; Samuel'-, bap. 1634;
m. 1655. Elizabeth King; m. (2) Mary Brown; .Joseph-, bap. 1037; m. Mercy King; m. (2)
Martha ; m. (3| Mary Beers; Edmund-, b. ; Benjamin-, b. 1640; m. Mary
Brown; res. Sudlmry ; Ituth-, b. 1659; m. Samuel Wells; Ann-, b. 1661 ; m. Nathaniel Gerry.
Edward Rice=, (I>ea.), b. about 1019. d. Aug. 15. 1712. aged about 93. He m. Agnes, also

called Anx. Bext. dan. of John Bent of Sudbury and Marlborough, from England. She died .Tune

4. 1713. aged 83. Their children, born in Sudbury and Marlborough, were: Li/dia^, b. 1648
d. y. ; Lydia', b. 1649; John', b. Dec. 20, 1651; Edmund', b. 1653; DanieP, b. Nov. 8, 1655
m. Bethiah Ward ; Caleh', b. 1657 ; d. y. ; JaeoV, b. 1660 ; Anna', b. 1661 ; Dorcas', b. 1664
Benjamin', b. 1666; AhiyuiP, b. 1671.

D.vxiEL Rice» (Edward=i, b. 1655; d. July G, 1737. in his 82d year; m. (1) Feb. 10, 1681.
Bethiah. dau. of William and Elizabeth (Storey) Ward of Marlborough. She was born about
1658. and died Dec. 8. 1721, aged 63. He m. (2) May 9. 172.5. Mrs. Elizabeth (Wells)
Wheeler, wid. of John Wheeler^ (d. 1721). son of Thomas^ (Thomas'). Dan'IEL Rice*
resided in Marlborough. His children born there were : Bethiah*, b. Oct. 29. 1682 ; m.
Jonathan Newton' (Moses=) ; Daniel', b. 1684; m. Elizabeth Taylor; Judith*, b. 1687; Luke*,
b. 1689 ; m. Rachel Snow ; PrisciUa*, b. 1692 ; d. unm. ; EUazer*, b. 1695 ; m. Thankful
Fletcher; Deborah*, b. 1697; m. James Brown (2d wf.) ; Hopestill*, b. 1702; m. Edward
Wilson.
William Ward', the immigrant, was in Sudbury in 1639. a proprietor of lands there.

Deacon, selectman, representative 1644 in General Court, freeman 1643. petitioned for Marl-
borough and moved there in 1660. His wife was Elizabeth Storet— (his second wife)—
who came with him. and several children, from England. He died Aug. 10. 1687. aged about 87.
She died Dec. 9, 1700, aged 87. Children : John', b. abt. 1626 ; Joanna', b. 1628 ; Ohadiah',
b. abt. 1632 ; Richard', b. abt. 1635 ; Deborah', b. abt. 1637 ; Hannah', b. abt. 1639 ;

Samuel', b. Sept. 24, 1641; Eli::abe1h'. 1643; Increase', b. Feb. 22. 1644; HopestiW, b.

Feb. 24, 1646; Mary', b. abt. 1647; William', b. Feb. 22, 1648; Eleazei^, b. abt. 1649;
Bethiah', b. abt. 1658 ; m. Daniel Rice.
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of names tells us who wore the neighbors of Jonathan Newton as late as 1711.

They were all more or less closely connected with the Newton family.
He was a farmer, like everybody else, to a greater or less extent, in those

times.

He had distributed his property among his children and his wife during his

lifetime, as his will would suggest. I do not know that Nathan Newton, the

son who was made sole executor, then resided with his father, but at one time
he resided in the "garrison house."

This was known to Sophia Newton, granddaughter of Nathan, who so reported
to me. Nathan may have been living in the house with his parents at this

tiuK^ and in cIkivlic of the farm. A "garrison house" was always selected on
account of its being larger, more central, and more easily defended than those

about it. There were frail pickets inclosing the houses, which soon perished after

the use for them was gone. Near to this garrison house was the house of John
Newton, Jr., to which many other families were assigned, and both were in

what became Southborougb.
As Mr. Newton does not provide for his wife by will, we suppose he had already

done so while living, in the same way that he had given to his children. And
now, the will seems principally to have been made to ensure that his unmarried
daughters shall have a roof-covering by right always in their father's house.

The widow, Bethia, died the j'ear after her husband. She, too, seems to have

given away all while living, as there is no settlement of her estate.

The papers of the Administration and the will are here given:

17r)4 .TdUMlhau Ni'wtim. Sdiitlihoroiij;!), 43249.

I'a|iiTK.

Will, presented by Natlmn Xewton.
Assent to prob.Tte. by I'.etliiah Xewton, widow.

.Tonatlian. Itavid, (Jidoon. P.etliiab, .Tosepli Jlorse, Joanna Morse, Ezekiel, Elnatlian.
Tirzah, Ilojibzibali, Thankful, Ezekiel. Aaron Fay, Thankful Fay.

Citation.

Decree allowing will Feb. 0, ^'r,i. and aiiiiointinc; Xallian Xewton executor.

Will allowed Feb. 0, ] 754.

Sonthboi-ough, May 10, 1750.

In the Xanie of God Amen The Sixteenth Day of Jlay 1750 I Jonathan Newton of

Soiilhhorough in the t_'onnty of Worcester Husbandman Being weak of body & Decayd
by Age hut of perfect mind & memory thanks be to God. Considering my own mortality
that shortly I must die Do make & ordain this my la.st will & testament viz. : Principally
& first of all I give & recommend my soul inio the hands of God that gave it & my
body I reconnnend to the earlh to he Burieil in Decent Christian burial at the discretion
of my Executor nothing doubting of a Resurrection by Almighty power; and as touching
such worldly estate where wilh it lialh pleasd God to Rle.ss me in this life I give demise
& Dispose of in the manner following

Imprimis I give & bequeath to Xathan my well beloved s(jn my chest my gun all my
chains, three iron Wedges an iron bar an iron stake an iron Beck horn all my Cart
irons one meet tubb one of my Cider pails my half bushel & half my meal troughs all

these things I give to my son Nathan whom I constitute & ordain my sole executor of
this my last will & testament further more I give to my son Nathan all my sider barrels
& hogsheds two angures & a hand saw '

Imprimis I give & bequeath to two of my well beloved daughters namely Bethiah &
Joanna all my moveable estate in my house that I have a proper right to; to be
equally divided between them

After my decease also one half of my dwelling house being (he easterly Part with all

the privileges belonging thereto Peaceably to enjoy so long as they live unmarried or till

tliey be married

Imprimis I give & bequeath to all my other well beloved children viz Tirzah .Jouatlian
David Gideon Plephzibah Thankful! & Elnathan to each of these I give one shilling in
silver money and the reason I give them no more Now; is because I have given them
their full portions in time past.
To some of them I liave given lands to others household j;o(m1s or money according to my
ability To be freely possessed & enjoyed & I do hereby utterly disallow revoke & disannul

12
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;ill & ovHiy i>llior fi)rmpr Icstaiiieiits wills logacys bequests & executors by me in any
ways before Named; willed & beciuentlioil KatifyiuK' & confirming tliis & no otlier to

be my last will & testament

In witness wliereof I luive hereunto set my liand & seal the clay & year above written

Signed Sealed pronounced
& Declared by sd Jonathan Newton
as his last will & testament

In the presence of us Jonathan Newton (Seal)
John Jlixer

Jlary Mixer

Ilephzibah Ilemenway

nilLDREN.

1507. ti. TinZAii*. b. Aug. Ki. ITOO; m. Ezekiel Newton' (4098). Iler children are

given uniler his heading.
mOS. tii. Jo.NATiiA^*. .Fi!.. b. Nov. :!. 1T1<»: m. Tabitha .

l."(l'.t. iii. TAnrriiA*. b. Jan. :',(». 1711-12: d. Feb. IS. 1711-12.

ITiU). iv. Ul'iTIiIAIi*. b. .^iiril 17. 17b!; m. at Soulhborougli. Oct. 1, 17711. laeut.

Thomas I'.igelow (2d wife I, son of Thomas and Mary (Livermore) Bige-
low* of Marlborough, where lu' was born .\ug. 2<>, 1700. where he resided,

and died, Feb. Id. 1770. in his 74th year. "Widow Bigelow died in South-

borough, Sept. .".(I, 170(1," ( ". K. No iliililrcn. She is provided for in her

father's will.

I.'ill. \-. .l(iirAN,\A*, b. Dec. S, 1714; ni. at Southborongh, Jan. 3, 175.3, Joseph Jlorse,;;

who, with her, asscnis lo probate of lii'r father's will in 1754, lie was
,son of Zaehariah ami lluldah ( Whitney i Morse of Watertown ami

Southborongh.
1512. fvi. Hki'iiziraii', b. Nov. 1, 1710; m. Ezekiel Newion, Jr. ( 1400 1 . Her iddldren

are gi\en under his heading.
1513. tvii. DAVIl)^ b. Feb. 2.",. 1717-lS: m. Sarah Tike.

1514. \iii. TiiANKKfl,', b. .liiiv 27, 17111; <1. at Sonthhorough, .luly 14, 1755; m. at

Scuithliorough, .\ug. 20, 174(», Aaron Fay, son of David and Sarah

(Larkin) FayS of Marlborough, where he was horn .\)iiii IS. 1710. Their

children, born in Southborongh, were :

1515. 1. Kuiiirc' /•'»//, b. March 0, 1742; d. March 31. 1742.

1510. 2. Aaroii' 'I'liii. Jr.. b. .lune 10, 1743; m. Abigail .\msden, .Tr. She was
daughter of .\bigail ( Newton i .\msden (4710i.

.3. , son, b. .\uK. 27, 174S.

1517. 4. A »///»»•' I''(iii. b, Feb. 0. 1747-.S; m. 1771, laicy lieamas, who died Feb.

2<l, 1S.".4, aged ,S3. He died Feb. 21, 1S:n, aged .S4.

5. , dau., b. Aug. 5, 1740; d. Aug. 12. 1740.

• LiKCT. Tno%[.\s Bicu:i.ow'. ,Ii(., m. (I) in Marlhoroiigli in ITMo. Kr.i/.AnioTH Ni'rse, who
(lied there ,I:in. 1, 1770. In lier (i;>d yeaiv 'I'hey liv<-d in Marlliorough and had there oiglit

ehililren. His will was dated .lime 4. 1777. .uid proved .March 2, I77;i. His widow, Hethi.mi',
was living lliere Mareli ."». 1T.S4. His pedigree mils Iiack tlu'ougli 'I'lioiiias-'', Sanuiel-, ,tolin

I'.igelow', tlie immigrant, a hiacksmilli of Watertown; freeman 1(!,")'J ; d. 170;!, agi'd H\]. and
ean he IraeeU to a remote pcricid In Kngland.

:i:
ZAcn.vi;iAii Mousi:= i.losepli'. .lolin . .Icisepic, .Tosi'pli'). I'. 1(;;io ; in. 17l'4. Hiildali Wliilney.

dau. of Isaac-; res. Watertown and Soutlil)orough ; estate adm. 17;!-t. Six eliililren. I'lie sec-

ond child was .)o>ivph*\ who ni. .loauna Newton ; the tliird was Minti'\ \\lio in. Samuel Newion.
.!r. ; the lifth was Klizubrih'\ who m. Nehemiah Newton.

JosEi'ii MoRSF.^ of Watertown, m. Emzabeth Sawte:.!.. His father. Joti\ JIouse-' of Water-

town, m. ,\itii;AiL ,Sti;aicns. He was son of .Tosefii Moksk- of Watcriown and (troton. who m.

Hester Pierce. His father was the inmiigrant .Tosecii Morse' of Ipswic-li, whose wife was
Dorothy. See note to .lohn Newton^ (No. 11).

S .ToHx Tav'. the inmiigrant. was horn in England alioiit IC.I.S. lie came to New Kngland
in 10.">(;. aged .S years. He settled In Marlhorough ; ni. Mary ; m. (2) 1G78, Mrs.

Susanna (Shadiieki Morse. lie had eight children in .Marlhoroiigh, the fifth was
David 1''av=. li. April i;:!, lliTli, d. ITP.S; res. Soulhlxiroiigh ; ni. May 1, 1G9!), Sarah

I.ARKIX, h, •J.l (It) 1(;77, dau. of John" (sou of Edward'). She d. 17o.-|. Twelve children.

The tenth was
Aarox Fay", h. April IS, 171!). who "was twice m. and had 20 children; res. in Sondihoro."

lie m. (1) Thankeci. Newtox ; m. (2) (let. 8, 17,"io. Ecnice (Bradish) Farr, widnw of

Joseph Farr (whom she married in 17."»2. and who died I-'eh. 28. 17."»."l. and dau. of James and
liamaris ( ) Bradish of Westlioroiigli. where she was horn June 4, 1727. Iler two
children hy Joseph Farr died infants. By Aarox Fay-' she had eight children, born in Sonth-

horough: 'Joseph*, b. 17."i(;; Tlniiil!}iil\ h. 17.'i- ; Fronrix*. h. 1760; E:ni\ h. 17— ; Ulioda'.

1). 17— ; Eunice', h. 17— ; Jeieiniah'. Ii. 17(1S; Mieiili'. li. nc'.i. 1 rind no record of deaths of

Aaron or Eunice. •
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151S. i\. Solomon" Fail, b. Aug. 7. 1750.

151!). 7. Elijalr' Fay, b. JIii.v 5, 1751 ; d. same day.

152(1. S. Ilcinuir Fail. I). Sept. lil. 1752; d. July 17. ISliI, in liis CItli year, lie

laan-ipd Mavlha , wlio diod Dec 11, 1.S4:;, aui'd ,S1.

1521. !). lUlhiuK' Fail. h. .Tune 9, 1754.

1522. ti.\. (iiDKON*, b. .Tvily 1, 1721; m. Ilannali LM\vrciu(>.

1523. t.-v. Natiiais', b. .TiiiU' 2:',, 172:i ; in. (1) KxiKTioiU'e Stow; iii. (2) Lydia Ilagor.

1524. txi. IClxathan', b. Oct. 11. 1724; in. .Icniinia .l(.slin.

81. JAMES NEWTON^ (Moses=, EicliardO, son of Mosos aiul Johanna

(Larkin) Newton of Marlborough-Soutlilioroiish. Mass., was born at Marlborough,

January l.''i, 1G8,'!, anil diod at Soutliborougli, November 29, 1762.

He married at Marlborough. October 5, 1701), Mary Joslin, daughter of Nathan-

iel, Jr., and Hester (Morse) Joslin* of Jhirlborough, Mass., where she was bom

April 14, 11)85, and where she died May 27, 1710.

He married (2) at Marlborough, September 8, 1712, Rachel Greeley, daughter

of Andrew, Jr., and Sarah (Ih-own) (ireeley of Salisbury, Mass., where she was

born May 10, 1688.

James Newton lived all hi.s life, in Marlborough-Southborough. All of his

children were born there; one by his iirst wife and the others b,v second wife.

He settled upon some of the land granted to his grandfather, Richard Newtoii\

and the same was conveyed to him by deeds from his father, Closes Newton-,

Sr., in 1714, abstracts of which sec under Moses Newton-.

He died intestate and his estate was administered at Sontliborough in 1761^).

Case in Probate, No. 43,224.

childhes.

AIahy', b. Marcli i:;. 171(M V i |170!). T. It.l ; d. April 2r,, 1710.

Aniikew'. b. Aug. 27. 171.'!; in. Mehitabpl MidUiw.s.

.Ti"iUTn\ b. Aug. V.',. 1715; d. ; m. at Soutlibdroiigli. Si'pt, 21, 17:!7,

.lonatliaii Stouc. They rrsiilod in Sonlbboi'uiigli. wliorc thi' rolluwing chil-

dren were born ;

1, James'- Stone, b, .Inly 14, 17:'.S: d. Nov. 8. 1710.

2. Juilitlr' Stone, b. Dec. IC, 17 10.

.".. Aliii/ail'' Stone, b. Jnne 5. 174.".: in. Kavid Xewloii. .Ir.

4. Jonatliaii'' Stone. .Ir.. b. May ."•, 1710.

5. h'aehel'' Stone, b. April 7. 1740.

(!. Joxeijh'' Stone, b. March 2.S, 1752.

7. Jainex'-' Stone, b. Feb. 2;>. 17-55.

.lAMES*. b. Ang. 0. 1718; d. May 27. 1720 ..r '21.

KAciiEr,'. b. Maivli ::i. 1721.

.lACun', b. Jlanli 0, 1722-2:1; ni. Susanna Hales.

.lo.SEi'U', b. .luiy 15. 1728; in. Experience Drury.

1 5' '5



180f
' NEWTON GENEALOGY

97. DEACOX JOSIAII NEWTON^ (Moses^ Richard^), son of Moses and
Johanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there November
19, 1688, and died in Westborough, Mass., February 9, 1755.

lie manned in Marlborough , 171(5, C. E. 1, Elizabeth Wood.s.

The will of Deacon Joseph Newton-, dated April 18, 1720, has the following:
"Iti'iii. I give Elizabeth Newton tlie wife of Joseph Newton one pewter PhitiT

only having already advanced her portion for [a gift, crossed out] her service

Done to me before her marriage. Also she is to have all the Books having her

name written in them." It seems to me this Elizabeth Woods may have been

a near relative of the wife of Deacon Joseph Newton-, Katherine Woods, and
lived with them before marriage as one of the family. The Jdiighlers of Deacon

Joseph are so designated in the will.

Deacon Josiali Newton'' married (2) in Westborough, Mass., December 8, 1730,

C. R., Ruhamah Maynard, daughter of David and Hannah ( ) ]\Iaynard"

of Marlborough, wliere she was born December 20, 1706. She died .

In 1737 Deacon Josiah Newton bought for £377 "six-tenths of one whole share

that is already lotted out, or to be lotted out ; there being twelve shares or whole

proprietors'' in Lambstown, now ITai'dwick; out of which ijrojierty he gave
farms to his sons Silas^ and Timotliy*.

He died February 9, 1755, aged about 67, in Westborough, leaving what was
then a large estate, valued at £1,282. 4s. 7d. His widow, Ruhamah, survived him.

In the division of Deacon Newton's estate in 1755 a share was assigned to

Elizabeth, wife of Silas Warren, apparently tlie eldest ilaughtcr, and a share to

his daughter Mai-y, wife of Asa Brigham.
Deacon Josiah Newton" was a tanner.

His children were born in Westborough, si.x by first wife and ten by second

wife. Their names are also reeonled in Ilardwick. Wiien ami where the two
wives died does not appear.

Deacon Newton seems always to be identified with Westborough. 1 doubt

if he ever Jived in Hardwick—though lie bought land there. His will was exe-

•.loiiN Mavnaiui> ( MayiiiTd. Mainard. Jlaincrd, .Mainonl. Ma.vanl. Mayncr, Maynard) was
in Sudluiry. Mass.. in Hi;'>S and sliarod in tlic division of tlio SmII)ury Meadows in lO.'JO. and
was one of tiie selectmen of tliat town. He was one of tlie petitioners for Mai'll)oi'onj;h, and
moved tiiei'e soon after tlie Krant in l('i.">7. Freeman in 1(144. He In'oiiKlit bis son .lolin, wlio
was tlien aliout eij;tit years of ase. witli him from ICni^land. He m. (2i in Sudlmry, .luue Hi.

]li4(i, M.MiV Akiii:i,i,; had four ehildren and died Dee. 10. I(i72. Mis children were: John'-,

'Si:", h. alit. li!:!ii in Knijland : /.iiihciii- or /.(tclinriiih, h. I(i47 ; Marii'- and Elhahctli-

(twiiis). h. ItHll : LiftUti'-, li. : Ihiniitih-, h. IGo.'J [and perhaps others).
.Iciitx M.WNAiui-. "Si'." (s. .tohn'). b. in Kngiand alioiit iii:!0; d. in .Mafihoronsh. Dec. 22.

1711; came witli his father to SiuUniry in 1(>.^{.S. ased tlien ei.irht years; ni. there April ."j,

lii.'i.s. Mauv (;ATt:s= idaii. of Stephen'. ](i:!S. in IlinghamI, Children were; .John'-. ,lr. (Ens.),
h. .Tan. 7, icill; FJiziihcDi'^, h. 10(14; Simon", b. .Tunc lo. liMM ; Zurluinf, h. 1G(J.8 ; Dari(P,
h. Dec. 21. IW,'.) ; '/.ticliiuidh'. li. 1(172; Sarah', h. 1080; Linlhi'^ h. l(iS2 ; -Joseph^, h. 1085.

David Mavnaud^ (s. .Iohn=. Sr.). h. Dee. 21. 1(!0!) ; d. Oct. 2. 17.-j7 ; m. Hannah, h. .

wlio d. in Westborough, 1724-.">. They had eight cliiidren in Marlborough and three in West-
liofough ; Kr:iiih', b. 17015: DariiJ*. b. 1704-o ; liiihumah^. b. Dec. 20, 1700: m. Dea. Josiah
Newton=: .hmalhan'. b. 17(iS ; Martha*, b. 1710: -JcsseK b. 1712; ./othani', b. 1714; EbcnciCr',
b. 171(1; Hannah', b. 171.S; Sathan'.h. 1722; Marcii* (son), b. 1724-.">.

Simon Mavnauu^ (s. ,Tohn, Sr.=), m. Hannah Newton^ dau. Joseph^.
Ensign John Maynard^ (John=. Sr.), b. 1601, d. 17.'il age 70; in. I.ydia Ward, who had

nine children and died 1740. age 70. 'One son was
Cai't. John Mavnaud* (Jolin''), b. lU'.X) ; d. 17.56; m. 1710, IlErHziiiAH Biugham, who d.

1757 ; settled in Westborough and had there a son,
(LiEiT AND ('apt. ) Stedhkn MAVNARD^ b. 1720; m. 1741, Thaxkfit. Newton, who d. 1757,

and he m. (2) at Marlborough Jan. Ti. 1750, Mrs. Anna (Gott) Brigham, dau. of Benjamin
(iott of Marlborough, where she was born Jan. 8, 17.':!1. and widow of Dr. Samuel Brigham. Jr..

of Marlliorough, wlio d. 175(1. She had Anna and Samuel by 1st marriage and Elizabeth
MaiinariPK 1708. l>y second marriage.

for Brigham pedigree see note to Edward Newton-''.

I cannot find the parentage of Elizal)eth Woods or of Katherine Woods, I have thought
sometimes that Katherine Woods, wife of Joseph Newton-, may have been a widow Woods,
and Elizabeth, her daughter, was the reason he gave to her in his will the same as though
she were one of the family, and had been since her schoolliook days. See the will of Joseph
Newton^. This is merely a suggestion. I have no proof at all.
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cuted. and the adiniuistratioii of his estate, at Wcsthorough, 1755. Case iii Pro-

bate, No. 43,261.

Deacon Josiah Newton'' lived in WesthorouKh, Mass., where for many years
he was a prominent citizen. His hind and that of 'J'liomas Newton^, son of

John^ (Richard'), were set off from Marlborough, and they both took active

part in church and town affairs.

On the 18th of November, 1717, the westerly part of the territory of Marl-

borough, then known as Chauncy, was incorporated with other lands, and received

the name of Westborough. Subsequent additions were made to this tract from
Sutton in 1728, from Shrewsbury in 1762 and 1793, and from Upton in 1763.

In 1766 the Second Precinct of Westboroufrh was made the District of North-

boroug'h, and in 1775 this was set off as a separate town.

Westborough was incorporated November 18, 1717; the church organized
October 28, 1724. Northborough was incorporated October 20, 1744; the church

organized Ma.y 21. 1746. Southborough was incorporated July 6, 1727; the

church organized October 24, 1730.

At the time of the incorporation of Wcsthorough. there were in the town

twenty-si.x families and six young men. A month after the incorporation, on

January 15, 1718, it was voted to build a meeting house, Thomas Newton-' being
one of the building committee. He was chosen to be one of the selectmen 1718,

'19, '22, '25, '29. Josiah-' was chosen selectman 1723, '39-'41, '43-'47, '49, '52-'54,

and his son Barnabas'*, 1778-'81. Later their descendants, Daniel Fay Newton",
1848-'49, '54, '68, '72-'74, and Otis Newton", 1851, '52, '58, held that office, as

well as town clerk and town treasurer. Josiah-' was treasurer 1735, '36, '48, '50,

'52, '53. Abner-*, son of Thomas'*, was town treasurer 1739, '46. '47. And Barna-

bas^, son of Josiah-'', towm treasurer 1779-'81.

At a meeting October 28, 1724, the evangelical church in Westborough was

organized with twelve members. Josiah Newton was the moderator of the meet-

ing (1724) to call a minister. The first minister was Rev. Ebenezer Parkman.
He recorded on the fly leaf of his church record the names of the first inhabi-

tants of the town, among whom are Thomas' and Josiah" Newton.
Thomas" was one of the original members of the church. Other early mem-

bers of the name were: Josiah-'', April 4, 1727; his wife, Ruliamah, February
14, 1713; Vashti, wife of Abner* (Thomas'), February 22, 1736; Elizabeth,

September 6, 1741, and Barnabas-*, April 11, 1790 (she was dismissed and he

died) ; and Eunice, the wife of Barnabas^, April 11, 1790, the same date as his.

In Februarj', 1728, an earthquake having given opportunity for the minister to

warn the people, the meeting was called to consider charges against Josiah New-
ton", "Military Clerk," and afterward Deacon. Josiah Newton" was elected

Deacon, June 8, 1738.

February 5, 1729, the town gave "the vacant room behind ye front Gallery
to" [seven men, one being Abner Newton-*], "as far as ye south window, to

build a pew" (in the meeting house), "they making a good seat before their

pew for ye Boys, and mending ye glass and barring ye casement of sd window."
In 1748-'49 Deacon Josiah" and Abner* Newton were on the building com-

mittee to build a new meetinghouse.

February 6, 1753, Voted to sell no pew-spots to non-residents. The price ranged
from £1. 6. 8. to £5. 12. 9. Deacon Josiah Newton" had the "first on left of

pulpit." "Widdo Vashty Newton" had, "in hind seats on right hand, next to

women's door."

CniLUREX BY FIRST WIFE.

l.")39. i. Elizai!ETM'. li. Feb. 1, 1717, in Marllwroujili ; in. in Westborough, Ili>c. 6.

1742. .Silas Warren, son of Daniel and Kebecca (Garfield) Warren* of

• .TOHN Warren' came to America in 16.10, aRed 4.T : settled in Watertown : was freeman,
1631

; was selectman, 16uG to IGtO. Ills homestall lot of twelve acres and seven other lots
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AVateitinvn siiid \Vcsllioi'(iii,i.'li, Imni in Wt'sllidrough. July 28, 1720, and
linptizod ill the cluircli at JIarlborough, October ',). 1720. In tlie division

of lier fa tiler's estato in 17.">."i. a share was assigned to her. The.v resided

several .years in I'pton, Mass., wlKM'e the births of three ehildren are

recorded, namely :

1.140. 1. i:ii:nhrtlr' ]Vn>nii. b. March 2S. 1744.
1541. 2. 'I'liaiihfuV Wnirrn. b. Sept. 1!», 174(;.

1542. ;i. Xnlniiii'' ir«nT», b. Feb. 2S, 174S-!J.

15421,2. 4. i^ilax'' H'niTCH (ix-rhaps) of Upton, b. abont 1751?. died there Nov. 10,

1848, aged 05 years. lie was a soldier of the Revolution under General

Washington at Caiiihridge ; was present at Dorclie.ster Heights on the

evacuation by tlie Hritish of Boston. He was a farmer at Upton. It is

stated he subscril>ed for and was a reader of the newspaper, Tlic Mansa-
cliiiscttn <S';i.i/. from its first number, for seventy-seven years.

154.''. tii. r,\i 1/ (]>ea. I, li. Sept. 24, 1718: m. JIary Farrar.

15i:;i^. iii. TjiANKFi'l,'. b. , 1720; d. in Wt>stborough, Dec. 2'.l, 1757; ni. there,
Nov. 2(i. 1741. Steiihen JIaynard* (Ijiout. and Capt.l. sun of Captain .lohn

and Ilephzibah ( Krighani ) Maynard of Westborough, where hp was born

Aug. 2!), 1720 (bapt. in Marlborough, Nov. 2, 1720). They lived in
' Westliorough, where the following children were born :

1544. 1. ,/()//»=• Mninifin} (Capt. ) b. April 15. 1743; m. Jan. 14. 1708. in West-
borough. JMartha F.rigliam of that place. They settled in Shrewsbury
and had seven children. lie was a soldier of the Revolution; repre-
sentative in 1781.

1545. 2. Slc/ihcir- MiiiiiKinK b. June 1(!. 1745; d. S<'iit. I'.l. 1747.
1546. :i .^li/iliiir Mainmril. b. July lt'>. 1747; d. Sept. 111. 17.50.

15-47. 4. Iliiilizihiilr' Mdjiiiiird. b. Aug. 27. 17411; m. Joseph Warren. June 20, 17011.

1548. 5. Aiitiixt.-:'' MtniiKird. b. Nov. 10, 1751; m., then of Uolton, Klioda Fay;
int. July :'.!. 1770. in Westborough.

1549. (!. Klhnhrlh'' Mil i/iKird. b. Nov. Iti. 1753; d. Oct. 5, 1750.
1550. 7. liifsiiili'-' Mainmri], b. Nov. 30, 17.5.5.

1551. 8. Thankful'- Miiiinard, b. Dec. 20, 1757; in. Eleazer Wliwlock, r>ec. It, 1770.
15.52. iv. Taii]tii.\*. b. Feb. 8, 1721-2; bapt. in JIarlborough, March 18, 1722. ('. 1!.;

d. Sept. 23, 1728. in Westborough.
15;53. tv. SlI.A.s*. b. , 1724; m. Mercy Freeman.
1554. vi. JIa1!y', b. April 20, 1720, C. R.. in Westborough. In the division of her

father's estate, in 175.5. a share is assigned to her. She married in West-
borough, Jan. 23, 1745. ('apt. Asa Hrigham of Shrewsbury, son of David
Brighamt of JIarlborough and Westborough by his second wife, Mary
(Leonard^ Newton [wid. of Edward Newton'—see adra. of his e.state].

He was born in Westborough, Dec. 2, 1721; bapt. in Marlborough, April
22. 1722. C. K. He moved with his family to Shrewsbury, where both
he and his wife were admitted to the church in 1747. He was the first

caiHain of llie South Militia Gomjiany in the town and removed about
1775, it is said, to Fitzwilliam, N. H. Their children, born at Shrewsbury,
Ma.s.s., were ;

aiueimicd to al)out 1T(» acres. He seems to have had a miiul of his own ; was fined 2ns. for
,Tn olTence against hn\s concerning baptism; was S4'vcral times warned fur not attending
inil>lic worsIii[i. and May 27. KHIl, the houses of "old Warren aud goodman Ilammimd" were
ordered searched lor l^ualters. He apijears to have agreed in religious sentiments wilh Dr. John
(^hirk of Newport and others who were all probably Baptists. His wife. Mar(;aret. died
Nov. (!. 1(;(;2, and he died Dec. V.\. IC.OT. aged S2. His will, dated Nov. :!o, and proved Dec.
17. 11)117. inenlions the following children, probably all born in England: .Inhii. b. 1(>22 : m.

Jlicbal, wid. of liiebard Hloys. and dau. of Robert Jennison
; ilanj, m. I(;i2, John r.igclow ;

Diiniil, h. 102.S: KlniihcUi . m. aboiil 1654. .lami'S Knapp.
Daniet, \Variikn=. b. 1()28; m. KioO, Marv ISarron, wdio d. 171.5-10; res. in Waterlown ;

selectman 17 yrs., l(!.S2-il8. They had: Maiij". lti."il ; DiiiiiiV'. lG."i:i ; perhaps Iliinnuli' and
Eti::ab<:th' : t^nriih', IC.jS ; Siismiiinli', lGt;:i ; John'-. 10(l."i-U ; Joshua', lliO.S ; Griiii', H)71-2 ;

m. Jan. 2(1, lOllO-I, Joseph Morse, Jr.

Ensign John Warren' (s. Daniel^), b. March .">. ](ii;.")-(! ; d. July 11, 17(i:i ; freeman 1000;
m. March 22, 10.S2-3. MarS' Rrown. who m. (2) 1701. Samuel Harrington. I'hildren b. iu

Watertown were: John*, 10S4-5 ; Jonathan', b. 1088; Uaniil', hap. 1081).

Capt. Daniel Warren* (s. Ens. John"), bap. Sept. 1, 108!); res. Marlliorough and West-

borough; m. in Watertown. Feb. 20. 1711-12, Rebecca Garfield, who d. in Westborough. Oct.

2. 1720, and he m. (2) in Westborough. 1727. .Mary Wetherhv, who d. there. 17;5S-0. He d.

. Children were: Daniel'', b. 1712; Ifibicca^. d. 1740; Tinioihif, Jr., b. 1715; Jonas'',

1717; SiUis'', July 28. 1720; and by wife Mary. Mosrs''. 1728; Xuhuiw; ITiO ; Man/'. 17.12;

Jonathan''. I'.'U ; Suhmif^. h. .Ian. 1.1 and d. Feb. 7, 1738-9.
* See Maynard note to Deacon Josiah Newton (97).
I See Brigham note to Edward Newton (78).
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155"). 1. Miiliriin'- Biii/liiiiii. li. A|>ril :10. ITll',; l.yiliii (!i\i'ii of WcslbordUKli,

ITCl.

]55(;. •_'. Marir llriuliiiiii . li. Miiivli 111, 1717 S.

1557. :!. 1,1'iiiKinV' Hiii/Jiinii. li. >I;iy 7. 17511: iii. Mniy Willioihy, (lau. of C.ipt.

Sil:iK, in 1774.

155S. 4. lAihiuli- Itiiiihinii. li. Feb. I'l. 1751.'; ni. Autipa.'-s llai-ringtou o£ Grafton
in 1774.

15.".!). 5. hilviihin- Hiiiihiiw . li. >lay V.\. 17.54.

15(;il. (!. l-;ii:uhctli" liri;ili<nii. li. Srpl. LT,. 17511.

15111. 7. Asa'' Hririhrnii. Jr.. li. Srpt. 111. 175S; in. his cousin. Sarah Xi'\vton\

(Ian. of Timotliy* (Josiah'). 'rh<\v rcmovi'il to llanianl, Vt.

1.5li2. S. I'liiiiikfiiP lirifihum. h. .Innp ];'., 17<;0.

15().'?. !l. l,!/i)iiiir' lirifihum. h. Nov. 111. 17112.

1564. 10. Idsiiih yrir'ton- Iiri(/hinii. b. ^laich llll. 17r.5.

15(15. tvii. Timothy*, b. Fob. 2:!, 1727-8; in. Sarah Morrick.

CinLDHEN HV SECO.NI) WIFE.

15(l(i. \iii. .I<i.si.\n'. b. Oct. 24. 17.'!1 ; prob. d. yoinis.

15(17. i\. Sahaii'. b. (prob.) Oct. 24. 1731. [These two children were undoubtedly

twins, although the birth of Sarah is given Oct. 4 and Oct. :il.l She dicil

in Westborough, Fel). 14. 1704; married— (int. there April 15. 175Si

Solomon linker*, son Edward and Persis (BrighanO Baker of West

borough, where he was born .Ian. :!. 1724 or 2.5, and died there .\pril 2'.i.

1777. They lived in Westborougli, where their three children wcu'i- born.

1. Sarah'- liakrr. b. Feb. 17. 17(10; d. Dec. 7. 1707.

2. L(/rfi«'' llahrr. b. March 12. 1702; d. Nov. 29. 1707.

a. .l/i»(7irc/P Baker, b. .Tan. 1, 1704; d. .Tan. 1. 17(J4. age 1 day.

Barnabas', b. Sept. 18. 1733; ni. Eunice Bond.

Stephen', b. Sept. 3. 1735; d. Aug. 11, 1751.

Hannah', b. Feb. 17. 17.37 : d. .

.loHN*. b. Feb. 15. 173.S-!!; d. Aug. 2. 1751.

Rachel', b. Feb. 21. 1740-1 ; in. Nov. 24 or 20. 1702. at Westborough. Noali

Hardy;;: of Brooktield. son of rhinehas and Prudence (Warrenl Hardy of

Westborough. where he was born March 1. 1735-0.

1570. .w. Lyiiia'. b. Jlay 22. 1743; m. May 22. 1705 (int. in Westborougli. Dec. 22.

1704), Thomas Bond, son of Deacon Jonathan and JIary (Harrington I

Bond§ of Walthani. Jlendon and Westborough. Mass., born in Walthani

1508.
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Jnii. :jii, 17.'!'.)-40. Ik' was brollicr of Eunice Bond, wife of Barnabiis

Newton' above. Tliey lived first in Westborougb, then in North Brook-

field and finally in B.rookfield. From this man-iage came a numerous

posterity of worthy people. Henry Bond in his History of Watertown

gives the names of seventy-one grandchildren, and 108 great-grandchildren.
In their naming the name Newton occui's many times. Tliomas Bond was
a soldier of the Frencli war, Aug. 1, 17.">7, in Captain Fay's Company.
Their children were :

1577. 1. Elizabeth' Boml. b. JIarch 20. 17tjli; was living. ISTi'J. with her son

Thomas D. Gilbert, in Templeton : m. Nov. 4, 1700, llumiihrey (lilbert,

a farmer of Nortli I'.rookfielil. Ten children.

1578. 2. Juxinlr' Bond. b. .Tan. 1. ]7liS; a physician of Westboroigli ; m. .

l.")70. i!. Jolnr' Boml. b. JIarch .^i, 177<l; m. his cousin, Ruth Bond; m. (2) Judith

Fisk. Seven children.

l.'i.SII. A. Liidia' Boml, b. JIarcli 22. 1772; m. 1S;:!7, Dr. Jesseniali Kittredge of

Walpole, N. II.. son of Di-. T'lancis of Tewksbury. Si.x children.

1581. .5. Amos'' Boml. b. Feb. 1, 1771; a farmer of North Brookiield ;
m. 17'.)!),

Sally Goddard of Slirewsbury, dan, of Edward and JMargaret (How)
Goddard. Seven children.

1582. 0. .Saralr' Boml. b. Dec. !), 177."'); m. April 11. 1700, Silas Haskell; res. in

North Brookfield and had nine cliildren.

1583. 7. Thoman'' Boml, Jr., h. Sept. 11, 1777: m. 1801, Jemima II. I'.iish of Boyls-
ton ; merchant in North Brookfield ; rem. to Springfield ; representative
for both towns. Nine diildren.

1584. 8. Lucif Boml. b. Se]it. 10. 1778; m. 1802, Dr. \Villiam Southworth of

Rochester and Bridgewater. Eleven children.

1585. 0. Eli' Bond, b. March IS, 1782; m. 1813, Sarah Ely Tomeroy ; settled in

Painesville, Ohio; .served in the War of 1812; afterward major-general
of militia and sheriff of the county. Si.x children.

l.'i.SO. 10. Mo.sx.r Bond. b. April .">. 17.84; m. 1808. Lucy Fiske of Slerling; res.

North Brookfield and Templeton. Four children.

1587. 11. (Ur.) Josri)lr Bond, b. Marcli 20. 17.87; m. 1817, Sarah Eliza Drew; a

physician of Walpole, N. 11., where he died 1832. Two children.

l.".8S. .xvi. I'ETER*, b. Oct. 10, 174."i; died July 20, 17.")1.

l."(80. i xvii. JosiAH', Jr., b. May 4, 1748 ;
m. Hannah Sherman.

00. EBENEZEE NEWTON'' (Moses=, RichardO, son of Moses and Joanna

(Larkin) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there July 26, 1692, and died

at Southborough, Mass., November IG, 1765.

Ho married at Marlborough, Mass., October 25, 1722, Joanna Larkin, daugh-
ter of Edward'' and Mary (Walker) Larkin* of Charlestown, Mass., where she

was born March 19 or 25, 1698-9, and died at Southborough, Mass., January 20,

1745-6.

Ebenezer^ lived in that part of Marlborough which was set off in 1727 as the

town of Southborough. The births of the first three children occurred in Marl-

borough; the births of the last three in Southborough.
Ebenezer Newton was his father's youngest son. When he became of age, the

deeds show that his father gave to him, and to his brother Jacob, joint].y, the

homestead and all lands and rights then held by Moses, Sr., except a piece of

meadow. Neither of the yoinig men were then married; had probably always

lived with their parents, who were now advanced in years and willing to give

over into younger hands the management of their affairs.

In the fall of 1722, Ebenezer married, and in the spring of 1724 there was a

readjustment, in order that there might be two families in the house, instead of

only the one and all things in conunon. The two deeds show how this was

accomplished by gift and exchange. Up to this time they had apparently lived

in Waltham. Fell. 18. 1742; m. Burn<ibii.'< Xeirlnn' (s. .Tosiah') ; Joseph', b. in Mendon, 1744;
m. 1801, Ilcpzihah Piatt : res. Westliorenigh, rem. to State of New York, and later to Honil

town, Ohio, then to Hampden; Li/din^. b. Mendon. 1727: m. Wliccloch ; ElUahclli'', b.

Westborougb. 1752; d. 1756; Liicii'. h. Westliorough, 1735.
• For Larkin pedigree see note to John Newton'.
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ill the house as one family; as shortly before, Moses, Sr., had made his will,

wherein he says: "my two sons Jacob and Ebenezer (who now dwell together)"

—and besides these sons, there were Moses, Sr., his wife and their granddaughter,

Mercy Leonard. Ebenezer's wife was a grandniece of his mother. [See note to

John Newton-.]
I do not find the court settlement of his estate, if there was one. See Moses

Newton^ for the deeds.

eillLIlliEX.

l.-|',»0. i. Ebenezek\ Jr., b. Ocl. IC, ITl'l: d. Mar.li 11, 174S.

15i)l. tii. Edw.^hD*. b. JIarc-h IG or li-"). ITL'll; m. Sih'inc I'.artlrlt.

1.502. iii. Joanna', h. February 2S. 172S; d. .lul.v 2.1, IT'.).").

1593. iv. JlARY*, b. Jan. 4, 1720-30; l)npt. Jan. 2.1, lT20-;!0 : d. Jan. .1, ITOi;,

1504. 1. Joiuifliaii Xcirtoii^, sou of Mar.v. dan. o£ Ebenozcr, born at Sonlbhoroiisb,

Mav Ki. 17.12: d. Oil. 25. ITSCi. at Soutbborongh.

1505. V. Anna', b. Jan. 4, 17;U-2: d. Sept. 11, 1700 : unm. Iter will, allowed Oct. 1,

1700, mentions tbe tbrpo children of her brotber Edward and calls tlipiu

"Cousin," instead of nieces and noiibi-w. In those da,vs "Cousin" meant

almost any degree of relationsbip. Her parents and sisters were dead at

this date.

Aii.sTiiACT of Will and List iii' 1'ai'Eks oi- Anna Newton.

1700. Anna Newton, Southboroufjb, 4">052.

Will, allowed Oct. 1, 1700.

To cousin, I'atty, wife of Paul Newton, .$(10,

To cousin, Lovina, wife of Silas Newton, $r,0

To cousin, Ebenezer Newton, ."?.'!<>

Clothing to daughters of my brnlher.

Edward Newton, and Solomon Newton's
children.

To brother, Solomon Newton, of Soiithboiough,
the residue, and appoint him executor.

Citation.

Bond of executor .$10.tKli) (William Boyd)
(Miecab Sherman) Sureties.

1500. tvi. Solomon', b. Jan. 4, 17oo-4; m. Elizabeth How.

I'OI'RTII GKXKUATION AM) CHILDlJlvN

1489. ISAAC XEWTON^ of Stafford, Conn. [It seems to me that this is

the eldest son of Moses Newton' (Moses-, Richard^), bom in Marlborough, Mass.

"[Aug. 24.]
"

(prob. 1G96), who married December 8, 1719, Grace Garfield,

and then is not again mentioned on the records of either Marlborough or South-

borough, or the surrounding towns. He simply disappears from that vicinity.

It is not unreasonable to suppose that he knew of the trail down into Connect-

icut and so on to New York City, that soon after his marriage he followed that

trail as far as Windsor, Conn., and finding that place to his mind tarried there

for several years. Later, when the town of Stafford had advanced in population
enough to become desirable as a place of residence—there may have been a

"boom" in town lots—ho took up land there.]

The first records of the town of Stafford, Conn., were in 1720. "In 1728 Staf-

ford was laid out as a town in the Colony of Connecticut." "Isaac Newton's
name occurs on the Stafford land records in 1740, 1749 and 1752." "On March
21, 1752, is recorded the sale of land to his son Moses." "In 1748 Isaac Newton
appears on the records as a buyer of land, therein described. Later his son

Moses had some land transferred t.o him by his father; and thereafter there is

a record of births, marriages and deaths, which can be traced down to some of

the family now living."
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There are a number of deeds to and from Isaac Newton in the records of East

Windsor, Conn., the dates of which wovdd probably detcnnine whether the father

or the son Isaac Newton was the maker or receiver of the deed.

Some of these pieces of land lay near the Somer line, as some are described as

being in both towns—East Windsor and Somer. Thus father or son Isaac must

have lived somewhere in the Ellington Parish.

It is stated that Isaac Newton, Sr., of Statford, died in 1771, also that his

grandson Isaac (son of Jloses) died May 19, 1771. I have not seen the record.

Unless there were two deaths recorded, I fancy the full date is that of the grand-

father, and there was no grandson (s. of Moses) Isaac.

I have found nothing further of the wife Grace Garfield. And as none of the

children of Moses of Stafford have the name it is possible she died and Isaac

had a second wife—name not yet known—all is my conjecture, not proof.

In regard to the children, there are only three of win mi wc may be reasonably

sure ; and there were probably others.

In regard to the then use of the "senior" and "junior," it did not follow that

the persons were father and son. Names were so many times repeated that there

were several living of the same name. Sometimes cousins, uncle and nephew,
were so differentiated.

I llll.llliKX.

1.''i!l7. i. MosKs'. .Ti!.. h. ; in. I'd'sis Hollows.

I.T.IS. ii. A.'iKis''. .![!., I). : m, I'nidence Bellows.
ir)il!>. iii. IsA.\('\ 1). ; m. Sninli Levett.

"The will of John Bellows. Jr. (John ). tiled August lo. 1772. gives

legacies to his wife Sarah . . . ; to his daughter Persis. wife of Moses Newton
of vStafford, Conn.; to his daughter Prudence, widow of Amos Newton; to his

daughter Mary, wife of Joshua Newton of Southborough." The chihlren of John

Bellows, Jr., and wife Sarah, born in Southborough and married there, were:

1. Persis, born September 1, 1727; m. May 13, 1747, Moses Newton, Jr.; 2. Pru-

dence, born July 8. 1729; m. April 26, 1749, Amos Newton; 3. Mary, born

; m. March 11, 1761, Joshua New'ton ; 4. Jonathan, born August 7, I'^H.

Thus it will be evident that Isaac Newton of Stafford and his children were

far from being strangers to the Newtons and Bellows of Southborough—and

farther along there is other evidence. But because we do not certainly linow

the parentage of this Isaac Newton, I shall not separate the families of his sons,

luit give the several generations all here in a bunch.

1597. 1. MOSES XEWTON-' of Stafford (Isaac^), styled "Jr.." was pmbably
born between 1720 and 1725 in Coiuiecticut. He marrieil at Southborough, May
13, 1747, Persis Bellows, daughter of John, Jr., and Sarah Bellows of South-

borough, Mass., where she was born September 1. 1727. [I suppose this is John
Bellows- (John') and second wife Sarah Johnson of Marlborough.]
Moses Newton was a blacksmith and is so designated on the deed in the

Stafford Land Records of March 21, 1752, by which some land w-as transferred

to him from his father, Isaac Newton, the tract of land being in Stafford town-

ship. Conn.

Moses New^ton, with his son John, made guns that were used in the Revolution-

ary War.
It would seem that Moses Newton did not .return to Connecticut immediately

after his marriage, but resided in Southborough until after the birth of the two
oldest children, which are recorded there. The third child, born in May at Staf-
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ford, and the execution of the deed there in March. 1752, would indicate the

removal of the whole family from Massachusetts to Connecticut about that time—
they were now making a permanent home. Tlieir children were:

KiOO. i. IvEUIiEN'', b. Feb. 27. 174S. ;i( S.nillib.non-li, .Mass.

lOUl. ii. .ToTiiAiM". Ii. Miiy 1), 17.1(1, ;it Snulliliornimli ; died at SlalTonl. Cumi,. .\nf;.

22. \jr>:\.

1(;02. iii. .7oili\", b. .AIn.v I.S. 17ri2, at .^lanitonl. Ciiiin. ; d. Ilicrc .\nK. 2'.l, 17."i."..

I(i0:5. liv. .ToiiM", 1). .Inly 25. ]7.")4; d. Nov. .".(•. bs.-,l, -.vAn] 77: in. Itidli Ili'adli'.\-.

M'liH. V. FliKliloliU'K". b. ".liui. 25, 17.54" |lbi' criin- may 1 iily in llic rcciird of

till' ninntli. and tbo two sons twins] ; rl. .Marcli 2'.*. 17'il.

ICO."). v\. I'laisis". b. .Inly 2il, 175r>.

li;ni;. Nii. :\l().sK,s". b. Doc. V.t. 17.')8: ni(i\rd (n \r\v Vuik Slate.

1(107. viii. !lii.ii.\n'. b. Marcli 1.'). 17(12.

KIO.S. i.\. Zi-aiKDi.Mi'. b. .Inly i:i. ]7(;4; d. .Inly 1:!. 17(14.

1(1(1'.). .\. S.m;aii" (twini. Ii. Dec. 12. 17117; d. .

IGIO. x\. Mai!Y' (twin), b. I>ci-. 12. 17(17; d. Feb. 2(1. IS.-.S; ni. A.s.n Ilpwit, b. Oct.

1(1. 17(11. d. .Inly l."i. 1S24. al K<M>p\ill(>. I'a.. whiM'o tlie.y resided and had
cliildrcn. One was

KJl.l. 1. i;,ll!r llcint. b. March 2(1. l.S(i:'. ; d. I),.,-. 10. 1S75; ni. :\[ai-seini Keep
(.Marsena''. Mathew'. JIatliew", Sanmel-, .Julin Keep' of SprinKlield.

Mass., 1(1(1(1; see Keep (.!<'n.l, limn Oct. 1. 1S02, died Ang. 7. l.S7(l ; :\

faianei- in Keepville, Pa., wliei-e they had eleven children. The tii'st was
1G14. 1. .\l)iiei- Newton" Keep. b. 1824; d. ; m. (1) Maranda Amidon of

llayfield. Pa. fa deseendant of Roger -Viuidon, the French Ilnsnenol
of Salem, l(i.'!0, also of .lohn Ilowland and Elizabeth Tilly of (he

MditlUjii-cr]. lie m. (21. 1SS.S. Katherine Stonk of Attendiife. Onl..
I'aii. He had eleven children. The si.\lli was

1(;15. 1. Sallie Lneinda" Keep. b. -Vn;;. 18. 18(10; ni. Dec. 25, 1882, Frank
I-:nsene Kest, .son of Samnel and Lneinda (West) Best [who were
descendants of Conrad lie.st, (Jerman innnij;i'ant, 1728, and Francis
West of Dnxbnry. l(i;i(l|. born Dec. (1. 1S(U). Jlr. and Mrs. Rest
comiiiled the Keeji (Jenealofjy. 1S'.)II. and the Amidon (Jenealogv.
1!)()4.

1(111. xii. Rflll''. b. ("date Kone from recorfl" l
; .lied .Maivli i:i. 181o.

1(112. .xiii. LsAAc". b. ("no date") ; died May ID, 1771.

1603. 4, JOHN NEWTON'' (Moses'O, born July 25, 1754; died November 30,

1831, and was buried at Ellington, Conn. He married November 20, 1777, Ruth
Bradley of Tolland, Conn., who died February 10, 1835, and is buried at Elling-
ton. Mr. Newton was a blacksmith and assisted his father in making guns which
were used in the War of the Revolution. ITo was a soldier of that war. A letter

now in the possession of his great grandson, Charles IT. Newton, was written

July, 1776, by John Newton to his son John, Jr., then in Camp at Cambridge,
Mass., in Capt. Pease's Company of minutemen—private in the Connecticut
militia. In the list of men in "Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolution,"
there is the service of "John Newton, Smith's Company, enlisted July 20, 1776,
Col. Bradley, discharged Jan. 14, Private."

Mr. Newton bought land in Ellington, Conn., and settled there. The First
United States Census, 1790, shows John Newton head of a household at Elling-
ton, Conn., the other members being two males under si.xteen years and four
females.—Children :

KlKl. i. Ri;i-1!KN\ b. March .".O. 1770; d. at Ilardwid;. Mass., ".Vng. 12, 1817. aged
.38." He married at Hardwick. bein;; then "of Petersham," Feb. 8. 180(1.
Hannah Freeman', danghter of Kli' and Mary (Rice) Freeman of llard-
wic'k. where she was born Nov. 14, 1778. She died there .Ian. 17, 1812;
had three children. Hem. (2 1 Prndence, "Pnidentia" Casewell. a sister
of KIcanah Casewell of Rolton, JIass. She had t\vo children, and died
in ISolton after Sejit. 9. 1817, when she assented to appointment of
administrator.
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Absthact of Admixisthation of Kstate.

1817. Kouliou Xewton, IIar(l\vi<'k, 4:«7;'. A.

Houd of Siimuel F. (.hitler, aiipointetl administrator, Sept. !t. IISIT.

A^'i!lialn Cutler.

Inventory.
I'ersonal, ."Sl.'iO.O.S.

Affidavit filed.

Consent of widow.
Account.

I'rudc'Utia Xewlon.

Samuel Hathaway j

Uu

Tli(

1023.

1G24.

1G25.

1626.

1C27.

1628.

1620.

1630.

1631.

1632.

1633.

1634.

n;i7.

llUS.

it;3."..

Ili3(!.

]o;i7.

1038.

W.','.).

liUd.

I(i41.

1642.

1643.

1644.

164.5.

1610.

child

1.

reii. all very young at the death of their father, wore:

\ li. : d. Sept. 2."), 1802.

b. about 1812; d. Aug. 0. 1818. a?ed ypars.
b. : went to South Bend, Ind.. where lu

llardwi.k.
wli.uv the

died

X..V,

]\>' llM.l

>\.- Hi.

luldi-<'n

1S4S.

were

scliool

Ma.ss.

davs ill llard-

(•hildr(>n liviiis there in 1010.

4. IJIijiih Ciisriicir. b. about 181."> ; married in

Harriet Stedman. They lived in Hardwiik.
born, namely :

1. Albert Eastmnn", b. Xuv. 2(1, 1S.-.1 : "livi'd all hi

wick ; in 1111(1. Xo. (! Xewton Ave.. Worcester
2. Samuel Elijah', b. .Tunc .'!. 1S.56 : d. May 18. 18.-i7.

;.!. Freddie Lincoln', b. .July 2."). 1860 ; d. .\ui;. 17. ISCrj.

4. Harriet .Tane". b. .hine 10, 1863; in. .lau. l.'i. ISS.",. Ilwi^dit F. Iluward.
.">. llruhcii'. b. .Inly 27, 1817: d. in P.oUon, Mass.. Feb. 4. 18'."i. ••almost .86

years old." He was born a month before the death of his father. As a

small boy he lived in Petersham, Shutesbury and Hardwick with his

widowed mother: being in straightened financial circumstances, she sent

him. ill 1,831. to live with her brother. Elcanah Casewell. a comb manu-
facturer in I?(dton, where he lived for five years. He married in Bolton.

April 21 or 28, 1841, Emily Sawyer, daughter of Dea. Daniel and
Ifachel (.Tewett) Sawyer of Bolton, where she was born .Tune 26, 181.5.

She died there Dec. 1.5, 1874. About this time, or afterward, Mr. Xew-
ton bought a small farm at '•Bolton Pan," a local name thereabout,
where he lived all the rest of his life. His children, born Ihere. were;

1. Edward Sawyer', b. Feb. 12, 1842; d. . 1878.

2. Charles E.», b. .Tan. 0, 1846; was living in I'.llo in HudM.u, .Mass.

3. (ieorge Frank" (Iwiiil, b. ; was living in lillll in Worcester.
4. Addii^" (Iwiu), b. ;

was living in IIHO in Hudson. Ma.ss.

Address. U. F. D. She married Legrand L. Brigliam.
ii. PiTir. b. May 5, 1781.
iii. ,T(iii.n', .Th.. b. March 'J:!. 178;{; d. Sejit. (1. l.Sli:! ; m. Sarah Clark, daiighler

of .Tonathan Clark, who was a soldier of the Uevolution, privale in llie

Couiiecticut Jlilitia, and was pensioned. Jlr. Xewton bought laud in

Elliugloii. Conn., and .settled there. Two chihlren only are known to me:
1. ('ill lis Ji." (Dr. 1. b. : was living al Stafford Springs, Conn., Xo\'.

24. 1!Hl(i. and died before .luiie 10. 1!I07.

2. Jiihii cliiil;^. b. ; m. May "24. 1.S44. Mary .lane Cliaiuiian. daughter
of Warren H. and Susalla ( P.entou I Cha|jman of Clayton. Ul. She
was born Xov. 23. 1824. ''IMiey had nine children, born at Clayton, III.,

five dying in infancv.

1. .John", b. .luiie 20, 1,84.5; d. March — . 1.846.

2. Orrin Lolhrop", b. May 5, 1847; was living in liliiO in Califoi'iiia.

:;. lOdward''. b. .Inly 8, 184!l.

4. lOdwin Eugene''', h. ; was living in r.lllO in Calil'(uuia.

5. Frances Cornelia''', b. : wa.s living in IIHMI in (.'Mliforiiia ; m.
.T. JI. Jlerryman.

6. Charles Henry", b. ; married .Mary .Tane Wilding, who d. in lOrtl.

Mr. Xewton is a memlier of the "Sons of the American Uevolution,"
Xo. 1722. His children are:

1.

iv. H

Charles .Albert'", b. .

2. Anna Laura'", b. . .

3. JIabel Clare'", b. .

AN.NAII", b. Feb. 17. 17.85. at Ellington. Conn.; d. Aug. .S, 1.S72. buried in

Suffield. Conn.; m. Oct. 13. 1810. .Tolin Bouker King. They have a granil-
daughter. Miss Emma C.° King, who has kindly contributed data for this

family.
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1(520. V. IIuLDAir. b. Jlay 27, 17ST ; in. AhiiiMin Ijiiv<"tt. in Ellington, Conn.
1(321. vi. Jabez', b. Marcb 10, 1701 ; sollli'd in soiitlii'i-ii Illimiis, wliere be bad cbililron

and died.

1()22. vii. .Totii.\m', b. Sept. (!. 17".K! ; a pli.vxician -idnirwliere in Pennsylvania; in.

Harriet Wood in Coniiei'lirul.

1598. 2. AMOS NEWTON^ (Isaac^) is also styled "Jr.," on tlie records of

Southborough, there being others of the name in that town, who were settled

there, while he seems not to have been settled anywhere. He married at South-

borough, April 2(3, lT-10, Prudenee Bellows, daughter of John, Jr., and Sarah
Bellows of Southborough, where she was born .1 idy s, 1729. She is mentioned
in her father's will [see above] filed August !''•. 1772. as "Widow of Amos New-
ton," which is the onl,y date I have indicating the pericid of his death. He was

probably about forty-five years old when he died. Their first child was born in

Southborough; the second at Stafford, Conn., and so recorded on the Southbor-

ough records. About this time his family was with him in Massachusetts. The
Worcester County Warnings show that in April, 1752, Amos Newton, wife and
two daughters from Stafford, Conn., w-ere warned out of Southborougli. Warrant
returned to the Court, August 18, 1752. His children were:

KMil. i. Hannah''. Ii. Manli 12. 17."0. at SoiilliboronRJi.
1(U7. ii. .Makv". 1>. .i.in. 27. 17."i2. at StalVoid. Cunn.

1599. 3. ISAAC NEWTON' (Isaac^). We have far from enough data

regarding this son of Isaac Newton of Stafford. Dr. II. O. Allen, town clerk of
East Windsor, Conn., states: "There are a number of deeds in the records of
East Windsor, to and from Isaac Newton, but as Stiles' History says his father's

name was also Isaac, I am in doubt as to which Isaac is meant in each case."

"He must have lived somewhere in the Ellington Parish, very near the Somers
line, as some of the pieces of land are described as being in both towns." The
following dates are from East Windsor, Conn. He married April 19, 1758, Sarah
Levett. Their children were:

1(J48. ti. Isaac", b. .Tune 2:3. 17."a. [See lielow.1
1049. ii. Saijau", b. .Tune 9, 17(31.

lt>50. iii. Maktua". b. .Tune 14. 17li.'5.

l(ri()i.l,.i\-. Aims", b. Oct. 21, 17(;.".

1(548. ISAAC NEW^TON" [whom I suppose is the son of Isaac' (Isaac* of

Stafford), bom June 23, 1759 (see above)] moved from East Windsor, Conn., to

Randolph, Vt., where he owned land and where he had children, and probablv
died before 1809.

In Book I, page 91, of Land Records at Randolph, Vt., is record of a deed from
Jonathan Brown of Spring-field, Mass., dated June G, A.D., 1785, to Isaac New-
ton of East Windsor, Conn., recorded September 23, 1785, of one-half an original
lot of land, one-half of lot 24, which would be about 100 acres. There is also
a deed of thirty acres, dated February 22, 1792, when Isaac Newton's residence
is given as Randolph, Vt.

The records show that Lemuel Newton of Batavia, Genesee County, N. Y.,
deeded this same land by two deeds, one in 1809 as of Randolph, Vt., and the
other in 1811 as of Batavia, N. Y.; so he probably left Randolph between those
two dates.

It is known by his descendants that Isaac had three sons (whose posterity is

here given), John". Lemuel" and Isaac"; but whether there were other children

they do not know.
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An old Bilile, with family records, now in tlio possession of Mr. Ernest C. New-

ton of Little Roek, is authority for data regarding this son John^. To Mrs.

Helen A. Wolcott we are indebted for the knowledge gained of the posterity of

the son Lemuel'; and Isaac', I suppose, is the Isaac Newton of Pomfrot, Vt.,

mentioned in the Chandler Family, and by Mrs. Dyke (1907) as having liveil in

Randolph, ^'t. Wio the wife of Isaac Newton", from East Windsor, Conn., to

Randollih, Vt., was docs not yet appear. ChilIdren :

K;.'!. 'i. .loii.N', b. Autf. 'J, ITT.'i: ni. Anna Cule.

]r,.-,L'. iii. LEiMUEL', b. Jlaroh lO, 1778: m. Nancy Taggiirt.

U;7>:',. iii. Isaac', b. ; of Randolph and I'omfret. Vt. Cliildrm :

1(154. tl. Dr. Ogilrn li." ("son of I.saar of Pomfrrf'i. li. ; ni. Savali Cliandler.

](>")). 2. (Perliaps) Isaac o£ Sontli I'omfret, Xl.

1G51. JOHN NEWTON' (s. of Isaac" of East Windsor, Conn., and Randoliili,

Vt.), born August 2, 177.''), probably at East Windsor, Conn.; died September •2i,

1834, at Darien, Genesee County, N. Y. ; married at Randolph, Vt., February

10, 1799, Anna Cole (whose parentage is not traced), born October 15, 1781; died

September 12, 1875. Mr. Newton moved from Vermont to New York State about

or before 1810. Of his eight children, the first three were born at Randoli)h, Vt. ;

the fourth and fifth were born in New York State, town not given; the sixth

in Pembroke, Genesee County. N. Y.; the seventh and eighth in New York

State, town not given; and the father died in Darien, N. Y. This gives the

inference that his itinerary in New York was confined to Genesee County. His

chiblren were:

icr.r,, i .1(111.N'". .Tit., b. .Tunp 2i). ISO'2 : d. Sopt. '20. 1S48. in New York Stale:

in. March 'J:f. 1S3T. Lydia Newton (indCil, dan. of I,(Muiier and Nancy

(TasKaii) Xewton of i'.atavia. N. Y. ; b. Sept. ^'<. ISl.". : d. .Inne 1, ISST.

at Alden. N. Y. (She married ( 1' i .Inly --'7. \X'><1 Sheldon lOast laiiil. )

("liildren :

KUUa. 1. Milo\ b. .

ICiCmm. '-'. Lurlmhl°, b. .

ICClJa. :'.. /rrt'', b. ; was living in VM\' in .\lden. N. Y.

1(;ii7a. 4. dccirric". b. .

KiCiSa. •". i'licfilrx". I). .

KKl'.la. li. l.iiiVur'. b. .

lC„-.7 ii. A.XXA Ma1!Ta\ b. y\M-<h 10. ISnr,; d. Nov. .8. 1.SSI: in. Sept. 14, 18-24.

Clmnnoey La.seur. who was h. .laii. 11. 1SI12; d. .lime 24, ISil. Tlieir

eiKlit children were :

KlTda, 1. lliiiiiKili" h(is( III-, h. .

I(;71a. -. llcl'Kr' l.dsiiir. \i. .

Ill7'2a. .'!. Mdi-iftlc" Laxitir. b. -

1(;7:'.a. 4. i!(iiy(iv° Lnsnir. b. —
1l'i74a. .'i. •/«//»'' Liixi iir. b.

1(i7r)a. '!. I'IiHuikU'i" Lasriir. b.

1li7lia. 7. (lull" lAisriii: h.

1('i77a. S. Clni/" Lasciir. b. : m. Celestia Newtcjii". dan. of Milo' (Kii;?).

If.."'i8. iii. Isaac', b. .lime 2. 1808; m. .rune 17. is:'.2, (lidie Lewis. Tliey had tlu'ce

cliildren :

1ii78a. 1. 1,11111 A.', h. .

1ll7'.ta. 2. MiUiam llcnrtf. b. .

l(;,80a. :;. Infant daii.°. b. .

I
William Henry" (1il7!)al has a son Cliarlos'". living in P.nffalo. N. Y. 11114.1

1t;.')0. iv. I'liii.AXDEii". b. An,!.'. 21. 1810: d. Sept. 27. IS.")!), probably at Girard. I'a.

He in. at AIe.\andiia. X. Y.. Oct. :!, 18:'.0. Orra (iary, danghter of Aaron

and Phoebe Gary. She was born in New York Slate, Feb. 1.''.. ISl-'i. and

died Nov. 21. 18'.)1. All of their fonr children were born in New Ycn-k

Slate: the second and third in Cattarangiis t'onnty : probably Hie lioine-

place was soniewdiere there. Children :

l(5Sla. 1. -1)1)1(7 Maria", h. May 28. 1,841: m. .Inne ". 1800. at Krie. Pa.. Georsre

Spanlding. son of .Tohn Spanlding of Girard, Pa. He died several



BRANCH OF MOSES 191

years before 1914, and Mrs. Spa\il<lins was living with her daugliter,

Mabelle, wife of Dr. Watson, at No. 5 Park Place, Ashtabula, Ohio.

Her live children were:
l(!82a. 1. Jl.vrtle'" Spauhling, b.

, ISC"), at Ciraid, Pa.

Jll.S.'!n. 2. Clara'" Spanlding, b. , 1,S(;(;, at (iiraril. Pa.; ni. Dill P.enjainin,
and was living in l!tl4, at Ashtabula. Ohio.

]().S4a. ."i. Inez'" Si)aulding, b. , l.SCill, at Vankeo Springs, Mich.; d. at

C'onneaut. Ohio, , 1002.

ItiS.'ia. 4. Mabelle'" Spanlding, b.
, 1.S74, at Yankee Springs, >Iich. : ni.

Dr. Watson, and resides at No, ."), Park Place, Ashtabula, Ohio.
l<iS(!a. ."p. Mott (i.'" Spanlding, b. , 1.S77, at Yankee Springs, ilich.

KiSTa, 2. AiindUi''. b, Dec. .-iO, 1S42 : d. .Tune 14, l.S4(i, in New York Stati'.

]lj88a. .".. Olirir Lii~rnr\ b. April 27, 184."), in Cattaraugus Count.v, N. Y. ; d. at

Freei)ort, Mich., Oct. I!, ]!MI!I; a well-to-do farmer in Freeport. He mar-
ried at Yankee Springs, Mich., Nov. 27, 187.'?, Rubj' Tra.sk, who was
living in 1014 in Freeport, Mich., with their son, Ita.v C. Of their four

children, the first two were born at Yankee Springs, and the last two
at Freeport, Mich. Children :

l<;81ta. 1. Ra.v C", h. , 1877.
IC.'.MiM. 2. Neil V.'", b. Sept. 0, 187!).

IC.'.lla. ;!. lOdith C", b, Sept. 12, 1884.

I(;ii2a. 4. Oliver Devant'", b. Sept. IS, lS,8fi.

li''0.",a. 4. I'hildmlrr Lrrant'-'. b. Sept. 1."), 1847. in Cattaraugus Count.v, New York;
d. .lul.v 2:!, 1012, at Shreveport. La. ; burial in the famil.v lot in Oak-
land Cemeter.v. Little Rock, .\rk. He married Dec. 27, 187^, Etta
No.ves, daughter of Chauiu'cy H. and .Toanna (Masters) Noyes of
Yankee Springs, .Mich.; horn .\ug. II), 1.8.")'!, and is living (1014i.
'I'lieir children were :

Kli'la. 1. lOrnest Channcey'", b. .Ian. S, 187."), at Middleville, Mich.; m. at Little
Rock, Ark.. Nov. 28, 1001, Daisy Morlodge, dan. of Roger Rurcham
and ,Iulia A. (Shaw) Morledge of Cohimbus, Ind.. where she was
born Aug. 20, 1S74. Tliey reside (1014) in Little Rock, Ark., where
their children were born, and where he has been for the p.ast sixteen
years, and at the iiresent time is superintendent of mails, in the Little
Rock postofiice. It is to this .Mr. Newton, who has contributed the
data, that we are indebted for this record. Mr. Newton wa-s edu-
cated in the Little Rock University; is a member of the Jlethodist

Episcopal Church of Little Rock; a Reiniblican, and resides 202
West Seventh St., Little Rock, Ark. His children are:

ll'iO.'a. 1. Ernest ChauiK-ey". .Tr., b. Aug. 4, 10(14; cl. .luly ;il. 10(1."). at Cr.'iud

Haven, Mich.
KiOOa. 2. El[ner Levant", b. .Tune 2,"), 100(1.

I(i07a. :;. Helen Margaret", b. .May 2."), 1000.
lOOSa. 4. .lulia Maud", b. .Tune It), 1010; d. .\pii| 11, I;ni. in Little Rock
lOOO.i. ."). Roger Merle", b. .Tan. 1. 1012.
17(l()a. 2. Orra .loanna'", b. Sept. 11, 1S77, at I'rniric\ ille (now Almyra I . Aik. :

m. at Little Rock. Ark., May 11, 1S1I7. William L. Meredith,"son of
David M, and Callie D. Meredith of Little Rock. Ark. Mr. Mereiiiili
is a carpenter and contractor at Shreveport, La., where they are
(1014) living, and where their children were born, viz.;

1701a. 1. Ernest David" Meredith, b. Feb. 27. 181)8.

1702a. 2. Orrietta" Meredith, b. Sept. — , 1000.
KIOO. V. P(ii,i.Y\ b. Nov. 0, 1812; d. .lune 2."), 1872, in Hillsdale Countv, :\licli. ; m.

IMward L. Way, b. May 17. 1804; d. .lune 2."), 1872.
1(!()1. vi. Ri)X.\KNA", b. Feb. a, 181,"); d. Dec. 28. ISO:! ; m, Sejit 4 IS.'iO Leslei- ( Jirv

b. Sept. 10, 1811, d. Feb. ."), 188(1.

10(12. vii. Su.sAN», b. JIarch 10, 1818; m. Samuel Wilson.
Kid.'!, viii. laicI.NliA", I). Feb. lo, 1821 ; ni. lObeu Sdllucll.

Kl.-)2. LEMUEL NEWTON" (son of Isaac" of East Windsor, Conn, and lian-

iloljih, Vt.) was born March 16, 1778, probably at East Windsor, Conn., "and
died April 20, 1801. in Darien, N, Y.," writes Mrs. J. N. Cleveland.
He married at Ro.yalston, Vt., August 11, 1807, Nancy Tag'S'art, daug-bter of

"Joseph and Lydia (Jones) Taggart, who moved from Hillsborough, N, H., to

Eoyalston, Vt., and later to .Stoekbridge, Vt., where they are buried. The Tag-
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garts are of Scotch-Irish desceiit. Xancy Tag'g-art was born in Hillsborough,

N. H., January 29, 178-1: ; married in Royalston, Vt, Lemuel Newton. They went

to Holland. N. Y., where she died January 2, 1859"—is the statement of their

granddaughter, Mrs. Jennie Taggart Dike. She died in Yorkshire, N. Y., is

another statement.

Mrs. Helen A. Wolcott writes: "ily grandfather, Lemuel Newton, ... I

remember seeing him only at long intervals while I was a child. He was one

of the early settlers of what was known as the Holland Purchase, in western

New York. I have an impression that my grandfather was in the War of 1812."

"My father used to speak of his inicle Isaac, who, I supposed, was grandfather's

brother." ''I found a letter in an old BiVile, from Isaac Taggart [brother of

Nancy Taggart] his wife's brother, dated Stockbiidge. ifarch 2:5, 1857." He,

too, would be "Uncle Isaac" to Levi Newton."

Either by purchase or inheritance, or both, Lemuel Newton came into posses-

sion of lands in Eandol|ili, Vt., which he later sold—see record of deeds above—
and removed between 1S09 and 1811 to Batavia, N. Y. The family were first in

Darien, N. Y. (same county), awhile in 1810, for their oldest child was born there.

His five children were:

l(j(U. ti. liEVl', 1). .\pril 12, 1810. at Darien, N. Y. ; in. Riiclie! Coole.v.

KiCi'i. tii. .TOEL Tur.MAN", b. Aug. 18, 1S12. at Darien. X. Y. ; m. Kosanna Liiouiis.

ir>(iO. tiii. Lyma', 1). Sept. ].">. 18i;! ; in. .Tolin N>\vlon. .Tr., lier cousin (li;.">(ll. Slio

ni. (2t .Tul.v 27. 1850, Slic-lilon Eastland. Slie died .Tune 4, ISST.

.Mii.o". 1). Oct. 29. 1M5: d. April 14. lSil."i; in. Oct. 4, 1840, Itoxaiuia Hayes.
William Watki;s\ 1). April 4, ISl'.l; d. On. S. 1S-J4.KJliS.

1004. LEVI NEWTON** (s. of Lemuel'), born 1810; married in Attica,

N. Y., IVfay 8, 1831, Rachel Cooley. who was born there November 7, 1812, and

died January 11, 1900, at Batavia, 111. He died at Batavia, 111., June 29, 1879.

From the following record of the marriages and deaths of his children it would

seem the family moved from New York State to Batavia, 111., about or before

the year 1803, and made that idacc the family liomo. Tlieir children were:

liitiO. i. Dux Caiilos', b. .\ns. 2(!. 18:',2, at .Mcxander. N. Y. : settled in Batavia. 111..

wliere be d.. Oi-t. 8. 1S!».3 ; in. Oct. 27. ]8.">r!, at Henniiigton. N. Y.. Mary
M. I'rinsle. 'I'lieir four cbildren all boni at P.atavia. 111., wx're :

1C74. 1. ClKnlic". h. April 2:'.. 18r,(; : d. Dec. 2. 18.50.

ICT.-). 2. Fntiil\(". 1). Seiit. •-'. l.S.-,7: d. Se|)t. 2:'.. IS."-

1(',7(>. :;. Mini", h. .Tune 1. ISIil : d. Feb. 11. l.Sf.T.

ICTT. 4. ].rii(,ri'". b. .Inly 2(1. l.SHT: d. Sept. 1. ISCT.

KiTO. ii. Oianx Watkus', Ii. Sept. 2. 1S:!4. at .\lc>.\ander, X. Y. ; settled in Batavia,

111., wliero he d. Oct. Ci. 187(i ; in. (1) Xo\-. 1. l,S5."i. at Batavia, 111.,

Helen V. Ilnyt. wlio had mie eliild. The date of her death is not given.

He married (2i, .hily 2."i. 1.Si;;{, Maggie Bowers, and bad three more.

Cliildren were :

](">7S. 1. M'Ulk"\ 1). June 7. 18.-)(;: d. Aug. 27, l.S."0. Batavia. 111.

Itm). 2. I,nV\ b. Sept. i\. 1.Sli7.

1080. :!. Walter'", h. .\ug. 2. 1871.

lOSl. 4. MaJiiV". b. April 24. 1874: m. .Vjuil 17. 180.5. .1. Worth Ciirnahan.

1(171. iii. Eaiu.l Cooley'-'. b. Oct. 24. 1S:',S. at Middlebury, X. Y. ; settled in Batavia.

111., where be d. .Ian. :'.l. ISlll. He m. there Jan. 20, ]8('>4, Mary E.

Wilson. Their children, born at Batavia, 111., were:

1(582. 1. Ed. I-:."', b. Oct. 19. 18(1(1: in. at Batavia, 111.. 1805, Flora I'eekhain.

KIS;!.' 2. lT'(7.vo/i /.'". b. .Inly 31. 1870: m. 1SU3, .

11)84. 3. Hiinii /•;.'", b. Sept. 2(1. 1875 : iii. .

1(1S5. 4. yrllir T.o H !.«•'". b. Dec. 2(1, 1S77 : m. Dec. 4. 1901. William X. Selfridge.

lOSd. 5. Kniic Man'", b. March 14. 1882: d. .1nne i:'.. 18'.(5. Batavia. 111.

1(_)87. G. Ex.'iic'". b. March 14. 188'): d. same year.

1072. iv. Helej*- AliELl.A.', b. Xov. 15. 1.840, at Attica. X. Y. : m. Feb. 15, l.SOO. at

Batavia, 111., Henry K. Wolcott. They reside in Batavia, 111. It is Mrs.
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Wolcott who has so kindly iiiid fully sjivcii us this family record of Lemuel
Newton' and his posterity. Iler childrcu are:

1088. 1. Fred Swain"' WoJcoft. b. Aus. 10. ISCT.

1GS9. 2. Mm/ Newton'" Wolcott. b. Feb. 5, 1870: m. Oct. 12, 1!)0."). at Batavia,
111., Roger Edsall Derby. They have a son,

1(100. 1. Roger Wolcott" Derby, b. Oct. 11, inoi;. at Batavia, 111.

1(;!)1. 3. Kathciiiic Ellen" Wolcott, b. Feb. 2.S, 1,S7.^> : m. Oct. r,, 1S9S, Harry
Tracy Hunter, at Batavia, 111. Tlieir cliildren are:

1(502. 1. Helen" Hunter, b. Oct. 14, 1000, at Batavia, III.

KiO;;. 2. Elsie" Hunter, b. Feb. 10, 1007, at Los Angeles, Calif.

lf;04. 4. r:ihcrt Ilcm-ir Wolcott. b. Dec. 3, 1875; m. Feb. 5, 1000, at St. Charles,
III., Nora Minard. Their daughter,

1095. 1. Katherine Minard" Wolcott, b. April 10, 1001, at Batavia. Til.

1690. 5. Fmnk Fiirll'" Wolcott. b. March 7, 1883, at Batavia, III.

1073. V. M.\r.Y Ai-Rc;u.\", b. Oct. 19, 1843, at Attica, N. Y. ; d. Oct. 11, 1.802, at

Batavia, III.; ni. .Time 3. ISOS, at Batavia, III., Myron S. Kess'lcr. They
lived in Batavia, 111., and had a son born there, namely:

1007. 1. Fraiilc Newton" Kcxf^lcr. h. Nov. 0, 1S71 : d. May 9, 1880.

1C65. JOEL TEUMAN NEWTON** (son of Lemuel'), born 1812; died

October 4, 18G1, at Yorkshire, N. Y. He married at W.yoming-, N. Y., April 20,

1835, Rosanna. Loomis. They lived in Yorkshire, N. Y. Tlieir five children were:

KiOS. i. Wii.i.i,\M .Mi)ii(i.\.\", b. Oct. 10, 18:!7. at Wyoming. N. Y. ; m. Aug. IS, 1,801,

at Yorkshire, N. Y., Annette II. Wilbour, who d. May 30, 1874; he m.
(2> Dec. 27, 1870, at Arcade, .Tulia Wagnor. lie had three children;

1703. 1. Idahcllc"'. b. Sept. 23, 18(>4, at Yorksliire, N. Y. : m. Samuel Alonzo
Cleveland, born .Tan. 9, 18.50, son of Alonzo and Matilda M., and was
living in Waterloo, Iowa, in 1007.

2. An infant'"; lived only a few days.
1704. 3. HUinchc I'UhuhctlO''. b. May 14, 1.879, at .Tesnp, Iowa; m. April 2, 1907.

William A. Lawrie. They were living in Chicago, III., in 1907.
1000. ii. C(i.\ui.KS :\Iioi!(!iTT». h. Oct. 3. 1,840, at Wyoming, N. Y. ; d. Dec. 4. 1003, at

Walerloo, Iowa; m. Sei>t. :">, 1800, at .Tesiip, Iowa, ilary S. Nichols.

They had one daughter.
1705. 1. Scliic j\l.", b. Aug. 31, 1874, at .Tesu]!, Iowa; was living in 1007 al

Waterloo. Iowa ; unmarried.
1700. iii. KlltK M.", 1). Si'i'l. 20. 1842. at Attica, N. Y. ; d. March 21, 1844, at York-

shire, N. Y.

1701. iv. \'I0LET AnEl.l/', 1). .Tuly 11. 1845. at Yorksliire, N. Y. : iii. there Feb. 11, 1,803,

Albert Ijyoii. They were li\iug in 1007 in Warsaw, N. Y.. and had two
daughters :

1700. 1. /.oi.s-'" Lijon. b. . 1.80- ; m. II. K. Cliilds of Warsaw.
1707. 2. Orttcc" Li/on. b. , 1,8— ; iii. Harry .Morse of Warsaw.
1702. V. l';i.l,A .Tank", Ii. Sept. 7. 1.8.50, at Yorkshire, \. Y. ; m. Nov. 8. 1877, at Wyo-

ming, N. \.. .Iidin Xili>s Cleveland, son of Chesler II. and Rosella Cleve-
land of Warsaw. X. \'., where he wa.s born, Aug. 2, 18.58, and where
(hey were living in 1007; farmer. To Mrs. Cleveland we are indebted for
(his record of her father's descendant.s. Children:

1708. 1. Cinra Adcll" Clei-cland. Ii. April 18, 1881, at Warsaw, N. Y*. ; d. there.
Oct. 15, 1,887.

1700. 2. Mai/hclle Ro.ie" Vlcielund. li. Jlarch 14, 1,8,S5, at Warsaw, N. Y. ; d. there

Jlay 3, 1890.

1710. Alida Beatrice Cleveland (adopted I, b. De<-. 20, 1,899, at Dunkirk, N. Y.

1007. MILO NEWTONMson of Lemuel'), born 1815; .lied, 1.865; married,
1840, Roxanna Hayes and had six children :

1711. i. Sklfx'Ta'. b. .

1712. ii. Celf.stia", b. ; m Clay' Laseur, son of Anna JIaria'' (Newtoni
Laseur ( 16.57a 1.

1713. iii. Mattie", b. ; who is Jlrs. .T(din Webber of Lockport, N. Y. (1907).
1714. iv. Mactin", b. .

1715. V. Eva'-', 1). .

171(!. vi. Frank", b. .

13
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ir,53. ISAAC NEWTON of Pomfret, Vt. nnee lived in Randolph, Vt, How
nua-li of a family he had is unknown to me, but one son is given in the Chandler

Family, namely :

]r,54. i. 0(jiii:>; I!. XI•;\VTO^' ("Dr."), b. ; d. in 1S63 in Franconia, Vt.. where
ho resided. He married Jan. 14, 1819. at Hath. N. 11., Sarah Cliandler.

daughter of John and Elizabeth (Esty) Cliandler. born Jlay 11, 179.").

'J'hey re.sided in Franconia. N. II.. and had there three children.

1717. 1. ChiirlcK, b. Jan. lit), 18:21; m. at Franeonia, N. II., Sept. —, 184:5. Eliza

Burt, dau. of William, and had one child. He was a shoemaker. While
moving lumber in Low'ell, JNIass., where he afterwards kept a saloon,

he had his foot crushed by the cars.

1718. 2. Emdiiir. b. . 18'J2 ; d. April — , 1,S04. at Franconia. X. 11.; m.

Horace Gale of Gilmantou. a stonecutter. No issue.

1719. ;>. Ahiicdu. b. ,
ISL'.'i ; m. Warren Iluntson of Franconia. X. II.. a

peddhT. Two children.

1C.55. ISAAC NEWTON of South Pomfret, Vt., once lived in Randolph, Vt.

Ho was engaged in the "Manufacture of and a dealer in Fine Carriages and

Sleighs." He wrote to me Jul.y -0, 1907, saying when he had a little time he

would scud a record of his family as far back as he could. I regret his failure

to do so. I had the impression that he was a man well into years. [I suppose
he is somehow related to Dr. Ogden B. Newton, perhaps the father was Isaac",

iu-dtlicr of .loliii" and Lemuel Newton.']

M9l'. ELTSIIA NEWTON^ (Moscs\ Moses=, Richard'), son of Moses, Jr.,

and Sarah (How) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there October 28,

1701. It is said of him and his wife: "Their deaths are not on record, but each

are said to have lived to be about 90"; if so he died about 1791.

lie riiarrird at Shrewsbury, Mass., December 2(), ,17:^8, Sarah 'J'ondin. Ilicn of

Westborouy,!), daughter of Isaac and jNfary (Wait) Tomlln* of Brookfield and

Marlborough, AFass. >She was born at Jlarllxn-ougli, Api-il 1,5, 1708, and died

about 1798. vShe was admitted to the church at Shrewsbury in ]7;!4.

Mr. Newton was "of Shrewsbury" at date of his marriage. He ]irol)ably was

arranging to settle there before that date and was improving some of the land

taken up—"granted" to his father, Moses Newton, Lot No. 17, as well as some
of his own. 'I'his appears from the fact that he received a portion of the lands

laid out in "17(5.5. To Elisha Newton, in right of 17th House-Lott, next his

own land." His brother Aaron had been oetaipying this House Lot, granted to

their father in 1718, since 1729. and he also may have done so. His twelve chil-

dren were all born in Shrewsbury.

* Isaac ToMr.ix ( ) from Brooktield. Mass.. to Marlboroiigli, where he married, Dec.

10. IGfiO. >lAi!V Wait of Marlhorongh. He died at Westljorough. .Tunc 24, 174.'). They had in

Marll)orough : Isiitii', Jr.. h. 1G07 ; d. 1730 ; m. .Martha Xrirtnn (dau. of Thomas^ .Tolin-t ;

jrczikiah. h. 170(1, d. 174!); Hannah, li. 170:;, d. 171S ; Murii, b. 17ii.". : Karah. h. A|iril 1.',

1708; m, EU.'<lia Scirioir' (Hoses-') ; Kiihamuh, b. 1709; Lydia, b. 171".
Isaac Tomi.in'. .Ir. (Isaac), b. 1(;!)7 : d. 17.'i!) : res. in Westborougli. where he died; Marl-

borough. Sept. *Jt». 1721. Mautiia Nkwixin, dau. of Thomas^ (.John-). She died 1722;
m. (2) 1724. JiAitv .ToNsox. who d. 172."); m. (.3) 17.30. .Temijia Weeks in and of JIarl-

liorough. They had "/.sv/r/c. ./).. b:it)t. .Tune i), 172::!. C. R.." in Marlborough, prob. child of

Martha. 1st wf. ; T.'iaac, 17.30; Martha. 1731; John. 17.34; SiHa.<!. 1T3G ; d. 1737; Mar;i.
1737; d. 1740. Hy 2d wf.. Mary, there were three children, apparently at one birth, namely.
I.iiilia. Ifiihaiiiah and ,<ariih, b. T;in. 3. 172."i. ('. I!. See note to Thomas' (.Tnhn-, Rich.ird').
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CHILDREN.

1720. ti. ELIS^A^ Jr., b. Feb. 7, 1729-30; m. Sarah Miles.

1721. tii. EzEKiEi/, b. May 0, 1733 ;
m. Persis Wheelook.

1722. iii. S.\RAii'', b. Aug. 5. 1734: ti. Feb. 23, 1735-1;.

1723. iv. Mercv=, b. Nov. G, 17.3.5 : d. . She married as hi.q third wife, in

Shrewsbury, Feb. 22. ]7C)S, Thoma.s Baker from Westborough to Shrews-

bury. See note to William I'.ucklin Newton' (Calvin'), ilercy was a

widow in 1774. for the record in Shrewsbury ha.s intention of marriage of

"Wid. Mercy Baker and Ezra Pond of llubbardston, .Tune 4, 1774." The

following may be the birth record of their son. In Hubbard.ston :

1. "I'ond. son of Ezra. May IS. 1770. P. R." See note.

1724. i'v. TIMO•rlIY^ b. May 17, 1737: m. Iluldah Wheelock.

1725. vi. ITIIAMAU'. b. April 12, 1730: d. Aus- 22. 17.58, at Cape Breton.

172C. tvii. Solomon'', b. .Tan. 2S, 1740-1: m. (ll Hannah Hastings; m. (2) Mrs. Lydia

(Rice) Ilemenway of \Yorcester.

1727. tviii. Chaiilk.s'', b. -Vuk. 2.S. 1742: m. Tabitha Rouker.

1728. ix. Sarah\ b. May 7. 1744: d. at Brookfield. Vt., before 1772: m. JIarch 4,

17(^il. Solomon Bigelow, son of Samuel and .Tedidiali (Hathorn) Bigelow
of Shrewsbury, Ma.ss., where he was born Nov. 1, 1742. They lived a few

years in Shrewsbury, JIass.. where three children were born, then moved
to Brookfield, Vt., where she die<l. He married (2) in 1772, Hannah
Sanderson, and lived many years in Brookfield, Vt., where he died May 12,

1808. His children were:
1720: 1. Ilariiu' Ili;irl'>ir. b. Sept. 11, 17('.2 : m. (1) 1704, Nabba Pride of Nortvich,

\'t.. and had seven children: m. (2) ISOS, Lois (Jriswold, b. at .South

Iladley, Mass., .Ian. 23. 1770; d. Aug. 24, 1870, aged 01. He had a

large store at Brookfield, Vt., until 1808, when be sold out and engaged
in farming.

1730. 2. Silas" BigrJoir. b. Dec. 1, 1704; d. Dec. 4, 17C4.

1731. 3. Silas' Biflcluu-, b. Dec. 24, 17GG ; m. Elizabeth B. Boynton ; nine children.

1732. 4. Ebrnc^cr" Hitjclow, b. , 17G-, in Vermont.
1733. 5. I'attii" Biijclow. b. —

. 17— , in Vermont; m. Amasa Pride; re.s.

Walerbury, Vt.

1734. 0. Salhi" Bifiilotv, b. . 17—
,

in Vermont ; m. Winslow ; res.

Eaton, N. Y.

1735. 7. Luciiida' Bigcloir, b. . 17—
,
in Vermont ; m. Stephen Pride.

173G. 8. .4.90° Bigeloir, b. Sept. 22, 1784. in Vermont; m. Anna \V. Paine; eight
children.

1737. X. Persis=, b. July 1, 174G; d. Nov. 14, 1751.

1738. .\i. Mary'', b. Sept. 24, 1747: d. "Feb. 20, 1702, in her 45th year." Grave-
stone in Shrewsbury. She married at Shrewsbury, Nov. 2G, 17ti.5, .\sa

Mixer, son of Maj. .Toseph and JIary (Ball) Jlixer of Watertowu and
Shrewsbury, born in Shrewsbury, April .5. 174(\ married (2) Dec. 24,

1703, Ruth Murry of Worcester. The family resided in Shrewsbury,
Mass., where the births of eight children are recorded. \. II. Ward, in

the history of that town, gives the baptism of three more. Asa Mixer
moved from Shrewsbury after 1708 to Oxford, Mass., where he was living
in 1847, having pa.ssed his lOOtli year. Children were :

1730. 1. Daniel" Mi.rn: h. May 20. 17<iG: ra. in 1783, Eydia Wesson of Gore, and
had five children. He died and his widow, Lydia, m. in 1818, Samuel
Smith.

1740. 2. Sarah" ilij-a: b. May 14, 17G0 ; m. in 1790, Abijah Nelson. They lived

in Leicester some years and he died in Shrewsbury JIarch 15, 1834,
aged 72. No issue.

1741. 3. ilri-cn" Mixer (twln),b. Oct. 5, 1771; d. 181G, aged 45; m. Oct. 11. 1703,
Daniel Smith, .I r., and had eight children born in Shrewsbury. He m.

(2) in 1822, Olive Collier, a widow of Sutton.
1742. 4. Jllarn" Mixer (twin), b. Oct. 5, 1771; m. 1701, Lemuel Harris. They

lived in Worcester, where she had born eight children.

1743. 5. Eli:ahetli" (Bcttii) Mixer, b. May 18, 1774; m. 1703, Daniel Baird, Jr.,

of Worcester, where they lived and three children were born.
1744. G. Nellu° Mixer (twin), b. Nov. 25, 1770; m. in 1700, Ashbel Allen, son

of Israel, 2d, and Thankful of Shrewsbury. [This Israel Allen was a
soldier at the battle of Bunker Hill.]

1745. 7. Aliee" Mixer (twini, b. Nov. 25. 177G; m. in 1797, Daniel Smith of Wor-
174(i-lT47. cester, where twins Asa' and Daniel' were b. 1708.
1748. 8. Joseph" Mixer, b, Nov, 13, 1779.
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1749. 9. Daiin'' Mi.rn: bnjit. Feb. Ki, 1TS3 ; d. 183r> ; m. Ruth ; three

daughters.
1750. 10. Asa'' Mixer. Jr., bapt. Sept. 4, 1785; "d. at Charlton," to which town he

had removed; m. 1804, Grace Harrington; one child.

1751. 11. IMief Mixrr. b. about 1789; m. in 180.5, Capt. Tlioma.s Harrington (son
of Capt. Thoma.s. Sr., and a brother of Grace above). She had five

children and died in 181(5, aged 27. He m. (2) 1817, Abigail Harring-

ton, dau. of Jonathan.
1752. txii. M0SES^ b. March S, 17.5U-1 ; m. Grace Harrington.

1495. AAEON NEWTON* (Moses^ Moses=, Eichardi), son of Jloses and

Sarali (How) Newton of Marlliorough, Mass., was born there, September 7, 1707,

and died .

"He was living in the North Parish of Shrewsbury in 1760, and died before

1769."' His will was allowed July 7, 1777.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., January 28, 1729, Eunice Newton (225),

daughter of John-' and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough (No. 11), where

she was born September 1, 1709. She died after 1777, as per his will.

In 1729 Aaron Newton and wife Eunice were living in Shrewsbury on House

Lot No. 17, the lot of fifty-nine acres granted to his father, December 30, 1718.

It was in the possession of Aaron Newton, January 31, 1729, [Its bounds are

described under Moses Newton-', his father], and he seems to have moved to it

and settled there at date of his marriage. Other lands in Shrewsbury were laid

out at divers times in right of the several House Lots, and to Aaron Newton
a portion, in 1744, in right of 17th House Lot. In 1765 his brother Elisha also

had lands granted by Shrewsbury in right of the 17th House Lot, as had also

Eli Iveyes, Jr. Aaron Newton was, perhaps, set off to Lancaster in 1768, His

childr(>n were born in Shrewsbury.
In 1760 Aaron Newton, Edward Newton, with seven other men, were appointed

highway surveyors, ami Aaron to repair certain other roads.

In 1761 the town refunded, with interest, the amounts persons were taxed too

nuu'h on their money in the years 1758 and 1759, and Aaron Newton, having been

thus taxed in 1758, £00. 10s. lid., was refunded 2s, 2d.; taxcil in 1759, £00, lis,

lOd., was refunded 2s. 6d.

There is mentioned in the History of Ilolden, Mass,, the names of "Aaron

Newton," "Widow Newton," In his will he is described as Aaron Newton of

Ilolden. It is stated that the town of Ilolden was taken wholly from the original

town of Worcester and incorporated in 1741. In 1804 and 1808 portions of it

were annexed to Paxton and West Boylston. In 1831 and 1838 further changes

occurred in the bounds between Ilolden and Paxton. How and when he became a

citizen of Holden is unknown to me; but there it was, in 1777, that his estate

was settled. As he had no sons this is the end of his line of the Newton name.

An.sTi!.\CT OX' Will.

1777 Aaron Newton, Holden, 43021 .\

Will alloweil ,lul.v 7, 1777, gives to daughter,

Lu<'.v Ball £1.3—G—8
To grandson, Thadeus Ita.viuond, £ 4.

To daughter, Eunice 12 s.

To daughter, Luc.v 12 s.

To wife, Eunice all the residue of the

estate to use during life. If anj' remains,
to my granddaughters.
Widow appointed executri.K .luly 7, 1777.

Executor's bond £400 J Jeremiah Hopkins )

(
John I'dtter

|
Sureties
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The name of Aaron Newton of Shrewsbury and that of Isaac Newton of

Southborouirh are ou the lists of the Partners in the Land Bank scheme of 1740—
both as havint; paid assessments. Uriah Newton of Marlborough was also a

partner. Another, Aaron Newton of Eastown (I cannot place him), was also one

of the partners.

CHILDREN.

1753. i. Eunice', h. Feb. 2.i, 17.S0, at Shrewsbury: rl- : '" »f Shrowsbury,

Oct. 1,5, 1714. .Joseph (ilazier. They resirletl in the North PurisU of

Shrewsbury, where tlieir ehiklreu were born. viz. :

1754. 1. Einurc'- Glazier, b. Aus. IS, 1745; il. Sept. 20. 174i;.

1755. 2. /Vr.siV flln::in: b, ,\pril 7. 1747; m. (int. .lime — . 17«>!>l .Tosiah Cutting.

and had a dau. Iiorn in P.oylston. Widow IVrsis Cutting died at Boyls-

ton, March 2:i. 18.S2, aged .S4 years.

1756. 3. Aaron' OlazUr, b. Nov. 3, 174.S: d. Marcli U, 1740.

1757. 4. Eiinirr' flUnirr. b. JIarch 13. 17."."; m. nt llolden. Aiull 19, 1708, William

Haymond. .Tr.. of Ilolden.

1758. 5. fjrriiia'' (llazirr. b. May 0. 1752: ju. linl. in Sliicwsliury. .Man-li !>. 1770i

, 1770, .Tonas Ward. .Ir.* ;

— res. Slirewsbin-y.

1759. fi. Olive''' aiudrr. b. Oct. l.S, 1754.

1760. 7. Aaron' Olazirr, h. Aug. 4, 17.5C..

1761. 8. Volrin" Chnirr. b. March IS. 17.59; ni. in Worce.ster, May 18, 1780, Lydia
Pierce of Worcester.

1762. 9. .Sop/im (Hazier, h. Sept. 25, 17C)1.

1763. 10. Candare' (Hazier, b. May 29, 17tU.

1764. 11. Eliakim' (Ilazier. b. Dee. 30, 1706.

1765. ii. Lucy', b. May 28. 1731, at Sln-ewsbnry; d. at Boylslon. .Tuly 26. 1811, .nged

81; m.," at Sln-ewsbury. Oct. 25. 1749, Daniel Ball. He died nt Boyls-

ton, Jl.nrch 5, 1813, agetl 03. Tliey lived in tlie North I'arish of Shrews-

bury, which became Boylslon. 'I'licii- children, born in Shrewsbiu-y.

were :

Ithamcr' Hall. h. Sept. 10, 17.50; d. Scpl. 20, 17.50.

.l/oscs" Hall. b. Oct. 7. 1751.

Aaron" Hall, b. Nov. 1, 17.53.

Daniel' Hall. Jr.. b. (), 17.5(1; jirob. ni. Sept. 8, 1778, Lydia Smith.

r.ueii" Hall. b. Feb. 4, 1758.

Narali' Hall. b. May 1, 1760.

Xathan" Hall. b. Aug. 5, 1762.

Thankful' Hall. b. JIarch 9, 1765.

I'Eltsis', 1). .Tilly 1. 1733. This dangliter is not iiiciitioned in her father's will.

She may have died soon after birth, and prcd)ably did die before the will

was made, which gives "to grandson Thaddeus Uaymond. £4." This would
indicate that she had married a Raymond. Her niece. Eunice" Glazier,

had married, 1768, William Raymond. .Jr.. as above, and the term "grand-
son" would apply to a child of hers as well.

1498. AMOS NEWTON^ SR. (Moses', Moses^ EicharJ'). son of Moses, Jr.,

and Sarah (How) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there April 16, 1714,

and died at Southborough, Mass., May 18, 1795, C. E.

He married his second cousin (the date and place of marriage unknown),
Azubah Newton (4749):]:, daughter of Ephrainr' and Christian (Ripley) Newton

of Marlborough-Southliorough, and Leicester, Mass. She was born in Marl-

borough, April 1, 1713, and died at Southborough November 9, 1776, "wife of

Amos Newton, Sen." In the administration of her father's estate, Amos Newton-",

Sr., was appointed administrator and declined to serve. Her brother Nahum
also declining to serve, declares : "I hereby certifie that Amos Newton of South-

borough, who married the eldest daughter of Ephraim Newton, late of Leicester,"

• Jonas Waru*. .7k.. was perhaps son of .Tonas Ward= from Worcester to Shrewsbury, son

of Richard lOhediah^. William> of Sudbury in 1G."0). They lived in the North Parish of

Shrewsbury. Their iluldrnn wore: Aniii.v\ b. Aug. 1.3. 1770; ra. . .Jolin Xeieton "f

Putney, Vt. (see No. 1S'.>1) ; Eunice Glazier", b. Sept. 8, 1772.'

;|:
See Ephraim Newton-' (Daniel-, liichard'l for Azubah*.

1766.
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etc. [see Ephraim. No. 157.] While Azubali was not the "eldest daughter" bom
to her father, she was probably the eldest then (1701) living. This proves who the

mother, "Azubah," of Amos's children was. The will of Mary*, daughter of

Ephraim'', gives to "sister Azubah Newton," earrings; "to brother-in-law Amos
Newton-"," all residue of estate and appoints him executor.

He married (2) at Southborough. February 5, 1778, Thankful Bellows, daugh-
ter of James and Thankful ( ) Bellows*, of Ilopkinton and Southborough,
Mass., born at Southborough, May 14, 1734. died there November 7, 1807.

Abstract of her will follows :

1807. Tliankful Newton, Soiitliborougli. 4.'?142 A.

Will filed December 1. 1807. Gives to

Betsey Price, daughter of Lot Price, funiitmo.
To Susannah Leonard Clothinj;
To Carrie Newton, wife of Charles Newton, .$1(1.

To Amos riodsman. son of Ebenezer Hodsman, Sil\('r buckles.

To .Joanna IJond. wife of William Bond. Clothing.
To Sally Leonard, daughter of Solomon Leonard, Clothing.
To her brotlier .Tames Bellows, residue.

Appoints Abner I'arker. Executor.

The mention of her brother, James Bellows, and the above near relatives, indi-

cate which Thankful Bellows she was. In the will of her husband, Amos New-

ton, she is given only certain household goods. She had probably been provided
for during his lifetime. No children.

Amos Newton, Sr.. lived in that jiart of Marlborough that became South-

borough, and his children were all born in the latter town. He is styled "Sen."

probably to distinguish him from the son of John Newton of the same town,

who is "Amos, Jr." In 1790 (U. S. Census), his family comprised himself as

head, one male below sixteen years, and two females.

An abstract of the will of Amos Newton*, Sr., follows :

1795 .'Vmos Newton, Southborough, 4.'',044 A
Will allowed .July 7. 170.5

To wife. Thankful, certain househohl effects.

To grand children, heirs of son. Solomon,
i. e. Ephraim Newton; Lavina Woods, wife

of John Woods : Azubah Newton : Hannah
Newton ; Lucy Newton ; Solomon Newton :

Thankful Newton—£.")0

To grandson, .\lplieus Newton £(jO—13—1

To grandson, Daniel Fay f 4

To granddaughter, Dorothy Fay, furniture

• John Bellows', aged 12 years, came to America from London in 1635. He was in

Concord in lf>45. where he ra. in 1653, Mary Wood, and moved to Sudbury, Mass.. where
lie spttlf'fl and sliared in the division of the lands. lie had there seven children. He d. IfiS.".

She d. 1707. Children: 7sn«c=, 1663 ; Jo7ih=, 1666 ; Thomas", IdfiS ; B!ea:ci-, 1C)-!1 ; Danicp,
1672-3; XalhtinUl-, 1676, and .^(imiul-. d. 1680 ['s. .lohn Mary"].

Ele.\7.kr ISkllows-, ii. Ai>ril 13. li;71. Ho and his brother John- were assigned to Jolm
Newton's garrison in 1711. lie ni. 1602, Esther B.^urett. Res. Marlborough and had there

six children: Thomas'. 1603; Eleazo-^. 1606; DanieP, 1600, d. 1710; AhigaiP. 1701; Jon-

atlum'. 1704; Lydin'. 1706.
Thomas Bellows^ (Eleazer^). b. Sept. 30, 1703; m. 1816, M.\rth.i M.werick of Fram-

lugham. His first five children were born at Marlborough. Aljont 172.") he moved to I'ram-

ingham and afterward to Ilopkinton. The other children were [torn in tliose towns and in

Southborough. The ten children were : Elias*, 1717 ; ifnrifarct^. 1718 ; Bsthci-*. 1721 ;

Zeiriah', 1723; Martha', 1724: Kcziah*, 1727; Thomas*. 1732; AhiijaW. 1734; ilaieiick\
1735. and Jamrs*, b. JIarch 6. 1738-0 in Ilopkinton, bapt. there July 5. 1741; d. 1810; ni.

(11 Thankful . who died in Southliorongh. Jan. 3, 1735. She had three children:

Janus"'. Jr.. 1720; m. (li 1754. lOlizabeth Canipliell. wlio d. same year; m. (2i Joanna
Leonard, who d. his wid.. 1812. age 76; Josiah^, 1731; d. 1740; Thaniifiil', h. May 14. 1734;
m. 1778. Amos Newton. Sr. (2d wt.). By 2d wife S.jr.ih : Euitire^, 1738; m. July 22. 1762.
Charles Newton ; Josiah^, 1743 ; Sarah?, 1746. The Susanna Leonard mentioned by Thankful
Newton in her will was her aunt, and Sally Leonard, her niece.
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1T!I4. tviii. Moses', b. Aug. lo, 17-10; in. Elizabeth lldni.

1705. ix. Sauah'', b. .Tan. (J, 17."i2 ; d. Sopt. 22, 17r)(!.

17'J(J. s. IIANNA^^ b. Dec. 2, 17uri; d. Sept. 22, 17oG.

1499. EZEKIEL NEWTON^. JR. (Moses\ Moses=, Richard^), young-est son

of Moses, Jr., and Sarah (IIow) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there

May 3, 1716, baptized at the church there June 21, 1716, and died at Southbor-

ough "Ausiist 30, 1800, aged 84."

He married at Shrewslniry, Mass., January 9, 1738-9, Ilephzibah Newton

(ir)12), daughter of Jonathan- and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass.,

where she was born Novendier 1, 171(1, and where she died April 19, 1776.

Mr. Newton is st.yled "Ezekiel. Jr.," on the town records, probably to dis-

tinguish him from the son of Daniel, Jr., and Sarah Newton, who was Ezekiel,

Sr., and born 1707. At record of their marriage they are recorded as "both of

Southborough." Mr. Newton continued to reside in Southliorough, where his

seven children were born.

The Eirst United States Census, 1790, shows Ezekiel Newton, head of a house-

hold at Southborough. The other members were one male above sixteen years,

one male below sixteen years, and two females,

CnlLDHKN.

1797 tl. .Tadk,/.'', b. .Inn. '.». 17:>'.t-4(»; ni. Rhoda Waiil.

1708. ii. HtiU)Au\ b. Feb. Sk 1741-42: d. at Soudibornngb, Oct. ,S, 1701. Slio mar-

ripcl in Soutliborough as tbp second wife of I'.ezaleel Walker. Dec. 3. 1778.

lie was son of Daniel and Dorotli.v (JIanningt Walker of Sudbury, where

he was born May 7, 1724. lie died at Southboroash. .Tnne 10, 1810, where

he resided. |
See Amos Newton" (.Tohn*, .lohn'. .Inlur) and note, for fiu--

ther account of Bezaleel Walker and his several marriages to other

Newtons.] I find no children by this niarriase,

1700. iii. IIkphzibah", b. .June 10, 174(i; d. May IM, 1770 : num.

1800. tiv. EzEKiEi/, 3l), b. Oct. 1.'), 174'.»; m. Lucy Ward.

1801.
'

V. .lUDiTu', b. Feb. 21. 17.">."i: d. Sept. 29, 1750.

1802. vi. .Toanna'. b. Aug. 24. 1757; d. .

1803. vii. .Toil', b. Nov. 4, 17(;il; d. .laii. 24, 1701.

1504. EDWARD NEWTON* (Edward\ Moses% Richard^), son of Edward

and Mary (Leonard) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there October 5,

1701, and died after October 18, 1765, and before the end of the year, at

Shrewsbury.
lie married at Marlborough. Mass.. November 1, 1723, at which date they

were "both of Hopkinton," Mass., Elizabeth Allen, daughter of Elnathan and

Mary (Rice) Allen* of Hopkinton and Shrewsbury, Mass., bom about or between

1698 and 1700, and was living in 1765.

died Dec 1700. aged 87. He had four or five children before he emigrated, and fourteen

in all. He represented Sudbury in 1644, in the General Court ; was several years selectman of

Sudbury; petitioned for Marlborough, 1656; moved to Marlborough In 1660. His ninth

child, , „ T ,- r

Samuel Ward=, h. Sept. 24. 1641 ; d. 1720 ; m. 1667, Sarah Howe, dau. of John of

Marlborough. She died 171)7. He m. (21 . He had seven children. The second was

Samuel Ward', b. JIaroh — , 167.S ; d. 1738; m. Mary , who died 1758. They

lived in Marlborough and had seven children. One was
Absalom Waru' b. Sept. 20. 17(16; d. .Tan. 21, 1787, at Southborough. where ho resuled ;

m there Dec 4 1740, Mary Wilkinson, who died there I'Vb. 22. 179.S. They had in South-

borough six children, viz.: IthwhiK b. .Tuly 20. 1742; m. 1760, .labez Newton^^ (son of

Ezekiel*, Moses^) ; Lncii\ b. Oct. 17, 1744 ; m. 1772, Kzekiel Newton=. .'id (son of EzekieP,

Moses") ; MoUi/', h. April 20, 1746; m. Hezaleel Newton^ (son of Amos', Moses') : finmurl',

b. .Tan. 1, 1748; m. : Ahigail*, b. Dec. 13, 1740; m. ; Erasmus', b. March 20,

1752 ; m. 1782, Hannah Chamberlin.
• Walter Allen^ was of Newbury, Mass., 1640 ; rem. to Walertown prior to 1662, at

which time he was a proprietor, and was one of a coroner's jury, July 10, 1663. In conveyance
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Edward Newton'' was about three and one-half years old when his father died.

In 1709, his mother married aj^ain. She having been made guardian of the

children, and administratrix of their father's estate, cared for them and it until

she was discharged by the Court, and the property was turned over to the chil-

dren. [See the papers concerning settlement of estate of Edward-'.] This would

indicate that he had something to start with when he became of age; and he

married soon afterward. The family probably lived in Hopkinton awhile and

then moved to Shrewsbury about the beginning of 1727 or before. The births of

four of his children are recorded there on the town records, and two were bap-

tized there. Edward and his wife were admitted to the church at Shrewsbury in

1736—they lived in the North Province of the town—and were dismissed in 1744

from that church to form a church in the west part of Lancaster.

In 1768 the families of Edward* and his sons SannieP and Edwai'il'', Jr., were

set off to the town of Lancaster.

The will of Edward Newton-' is dated October IS, 17ii."i. in which he mentions

his wife Elizabeth, sons Edward, Jr., and Ezekiel, and daughters ILartha New-

ton, Mary, wife of Daniel Perry, and Estlier, wife of John Britton.

He died before the end of the year 1765, since his will was probated that

year, and the estate settled at Shrewsbury. Case in Probate Court, No. 43,114.

This would be before he was set oil to Lancaster as above.

cniLumcx.

EzEKiEi/'. li. Oct. 13. 172."): m. Dorotliy Osgootl.

Samuel'', b. Nov. 5, 1727, in Shrewsbury; m. Sariih I lunulas.

Mauy', b. , 172!); bapt. in Sln-ewsbury, Oct. 2(1, 1720; m. lint, in

Sln-ewsbury, March 1. 17tr>l. Daniel IVrry. "hotli of LancasLor."
|
Per-

haps he was son of .Joseph, Jr., and Abigail (Ilolbroolcl I'erry of Sher-

born, born there Nov. 24,- 1724. Perliaps not.l Tliey hail one child born

at Shrewsbury and two more in Ilolden :

1807. 1. Joseph' Perry, b. Feb. 11. 17G0.

1808. 2. Amos' Perru, b. , 170S.

1800. 3. Isaac' I'crrij, b. Sept. 1, 1771.

ISIO. iv. JIAI!THA^ b. May 29, 1732, at Shreuslmry ; bapt. there .T\nie 11, 1732; w.ns

living and unumrried at date of lier father's will. 17I'm.

1811. V. EHT^ER^ b. Sept. 8. 17;'.4. at Shrewsbury; d. ; m. .\pril II. 17r,2

[int. Jan. 1(1, 17l>2. at Sluewslmry. when lie was "of Soulhhciro'
"

|. .lohii

Britton of Nortliborongh.
1812. tvi. EuwAiiD', Ju. (Capt.), b. Jan. IS, 1737-S, in Shrewsbury; m. Sarah Winch.

1508. JONATHAN NEWTON*, JE. (Jonatlian\ Moses", Kichard'), son of

Jonathan and Bethia (Kice) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was

born at Marlborough, November 3, 1710, and died at Southborough, October 25,

1786.

804.
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He married about 1730 Tabitlia -. She was bom about? 1710, and died

at Soutliborough, November 12, 1802, aged 92, C. E.

Mr. jSTeAvton lived in Soutliliorough. His tliirteen children were born there.

He is mentioned in the will of his father as one of the children to whom liad

been given his "full portion in time past," and was to receive only one shilling

more, in silver money. There is no probate settlement of his estate. That he

o\TOed land in Soutliborough is shown in a deed given by him October 8, 1773,

to Ezra Newton'', his son. conveying ten acres for 26 pounds, 13 shillings, 4 pence.

Also another deed in which his land bounded with that of Joseph Arnold. See

Ezra Newton^, his son.

tniLDP.r.x.

ISi;!. i. Lyiha'', h. .Tiiuo '2't. 1732; d. ; m, ;il SoiiUiboroiigli, Oct. 8. 17.">S.

.r(isp|)li (iravos. .tr.,* of SoiithboroiiKli, wlHi.se lirst wife, Mary Xowton
(47311. liad iliprl thorp. Veh. 23. 17."S, Ipaviii.!,' live children. 1 suppose
he was son of .Tospph and Rachel (I'rattl Grave.s of Frainingham, born

there .Tan. 21. 1723. They continued to reside in Sonthborongh. Their

children, born there, were:

1S14. 1. f^lrphcii' (Inircx. b. :\Iay 4. 17.V.I; d. Sept. — , 17(n.

1815. t2. lUinhT (Ji-arcs: b. March 4, 17111; ni. Tiiv.ah Newton'' (1837). Children

given tnider her nninlier.

1816. 3. Jusciih'' (!rur(n. Jr.. h. Aug. 20, 171;;;; m. 17S7. Susannah ilerrett.

1817. 4. /.//(/;«'• Gi-nrrs: b. Oct. 8, 17("i.

1818. "). Urhcrat- (iiairs. b. Si-pt.
—

. 1707.

1819. f>. TlioiiKi.s'' (IroKs. b. Oct. 2. 1771; d. Xcn-, 2(;. 1N43. aged 72. Inlinnity—
l>alsied on one side for thirty years. A cooper. ''lie used to sit and
work with one liand." lie m. 1700, I'ersis Uellows [per. dtiu. of .lothani

and Abigail, b. 1771].
C.\Li;ii\ b. Oct. 12, 17:U.

I;i;tii\ b. .Tilly 22. 1730; d. Pec. 2P. 174S.

Tabittia-', 1). April 2."). 1738.

Ezi!A\ 1). .Inly 20. 1740; ni. Elizabeth Ilager.

TuANKri-i/'. b. .Tan. 10, 1741-2.

Eli.jaii= b. Oct. 13, 1743; m. Relief Newton 12321).

Oliveh"'. b. March 23, 174.^-0; d. Dec. L"). 1775. lie was a soldier of the

Itevolution. Service: Oliver Newton. Private, ('apt. Silas Gates' Co.

Abstract roll for servi<'e, Dec. 177.' and 177i;. Enlisted Dec. 4. 1775;
other items, "rejiorted deceased."

1828. tix. Reuisicn^ b. April 1(!, 1747; m. Sarah I'.rewer.

1S20. X. RtiTir, 1). .Tune Ki, 175t» ; d. May 28. 1777; nnin.

lS:i(). xi. ComI'Oht'', b. Nov. 2, 1752: d. at Sonthborongh, March 14, 1,S;!5, aged S2.

C. U. "Widow Comfort Fay." Slie married at Sonthborongh, May li),

1702, .\sa Fay. son of Robert and Elizalieth (.Toslin) Fayt of Sonth-

borongh, where he was born Nov. K!, 17.52, and where he died Nov. 2.

IS 1.5.

]S."1. xii. .ToxATllA>'', b. .Tnly 4, 17.55.

1S32. xiii. Stei'HEN", b. Nov. 12, 1750.

1820.
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1513. DAVID NEWTON*, SR. (Jonathan^, Moses=, KichardO, son of Jona-

than, Sr., and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born tliere Feb-

ruary 23, 1718, and died at Southborough, Mass., March 19, 1807, aged 89, C. E.

ITe married at Huuthborough. Seiiteniber 12, 1744, Sarah J'ike.* She died in

Southborough, February 3, 1754. Three children.

lie married (2) at Southborough, July 30, 1755, Abigail Lawrence, daughter

of Benjamin and Jane (Russell) Lawrence:}: of Lexington, Westborough and

Boston, Mass. She was born at Westborough, August 20, 1737, and died at

Southborough, "Widow Newton, October 10, 1816, in her 79th year. C. R."

David Newton, Sr., lived in Southborough, apparently all his life. His chil-

dren were all born there. He was the head of a family there in 1790, as given

in the First United States Census, his family being- then "two females," besides

himself. There is nO probate record of the settlement of his estate. He is men-

tioned in the will of his father as one of "my other well beloved children," to

whom is given "one shilling in silver money and the reason I give them no

more Now; is because I have given them their full portions in time past."

CHILUIiKX IIY rillST WHE.

l.S;i3. i. JOANXAU''. b. .Tan. 2, 1745-G ; d. ; m. at Soullilinniu^-Ii, M»y 20,

17114, .lonntlian Temi>le.
1834. ii. S.\HAU", h. .Jan. 10, 1748-U; m. at Soiitlilioroiifrh, iMarcli 2, 1TS0. 'I'iinntliy

Cliiisf. Tlipy had a son burn in Soiilbl)oroiit;b :

1835. 1. Elms'' VliuKC. h. Doc. .5, 1780.

183(5. tiii. DAVin=, .Tu., b. AnR. 29, 1751; ui. (11 Al)iu:ail Stimo; ni. (2) Elizabetli

Ne\vton^ his cousin (18571.

CUILDHEN BY .SECOND WIFE.

1837. iv. TinzAu'', b. Doc. 8. 17.5(5; m. at Sontliborough, Doc. 18, 1783. Daiiiol (jravos

(1815). son of .Tosciili and Lydia (Xewton") Graves of Southl)orough,
where he was born JIarch 4, 17(51. (His motlier was daaghter of

.Tonathau', ,Tr., .Tonatlian', Jlosos". ) Tlioy lived in Southborough. Their
cliildren were bora tliere.

1&3S. 1. Hnniiah" Oraics. b. (_)ct. 28, 17S4.
1830. 2. StcpJicii" <li-(nc.s. b. Mai-cli 18, 178(5.

1840. 3. Daniel' Oraicx, b. .Tulv 4, 1788.
1841. 4. Coiiiforf Graves, b. Aug. 14. 1700.
1842. 5. Jcrcmiali' Grave!, b. Aug. 19, 1792.
IS-i;]. V. TnANKFUL-', b. Feb. 23, 1700; d. ; ni. at Soiitlilwi-ough July G, 1780,

.Jonathan Nurse,§ son of .Joseph and Sarah (Walkupl Xurse of Franiing-
ham and Hopkinton, JIass. He was born at HopUiuton, Feb. 0. 17.'>0|1V1

bapt. at Ji^ramington, Feb. 10, 17.50.

*Foi- early Pikes see note to 2265. I cannot place this Sarah.
:; .ToHN' Lawkenci;'. the immigrant, settled iu Watrrtown in HV.'.r, : his eldest child was

Ijorn there in March, IG.'l.j-G ; adm, ti-eeman IG.jT : m. Kliz.vbetii , and had twelve chil-
dren, all born in Watertown before KSG'J. in which year he removed to Groton, Mass., where
she died in Uid:!, and he m. (2) 1064 Si'sanxah B.vrcHEi.DEK (dan. ot Wm. of Charlestownl.
who died 166S. lie died 1067. Iu legal instrunn'nls he is designated a carpenter. He was
one ot the selectmen, on the first board, of Groton, (ine son was:

NATiiANiEr. Lawrence^ b. Oct, ir,. lO.W : an executor of his father's will ; artm. freeman
1672 : res, (iroton : was Hep. of (iroton. and miudi employed in town business : cliosen deacon
in the church. Later rem. to Charlestown Farms, where he died 1724, aged 85. Will dated
1718, Inventory. £714, ISs. 6d, He m, in Sudliurv, 1660, Sarah JIorsb (dau. .John and
Hannah, ndio died, Groton, 1684. He m, (2) Haxnaii (Anna) — , who died after 1701 ; twelve
children. One was :

.ToiiN I,AWRENCE», h, .Tuly 29. 1667: d. in Lexington. March 12, 1746-7, He was a l.laclj-
smith and farmer. He moved from (iroton to Lexington, where he and his wife were adm. to
Ihe ehiireh. Felj,. 16P.S-!), He m, 16Si. .\nna TARi'.Ai.r,, Thev had ten eluldreu. One w:is

_Ben,tamix Lawrence', b. May 24. IVi:', ; m, Feb, 12, 17:J4-5. .Tane IUssei.i,, 1>. .Inly 19.

1711^ (dau. of .Jonathan and Elizalieth ot Lexington). Tliey were dismissed from Lexington
lo Westborough. July .'!, 1737; and from Westboro\igh to Boston, Fpli,, 1749. Six cliildren
born in Westborough: llriijaiiiiii''. 17:;.->

; AbUjnip, b. Aug. 20. 17;j7 ; m. David Newton Sr •

Submit^'. 17:J9; liliuihcth^. 1741; Anii^-. 1742; .Jaiir'-. 1744.
§ JosEiui NtRSE (s, of .John, Jr,. .John. Sr.i. b. 1727 : m, 1746, Sarali Walkup : res. Honkin-

ton, where they had six children. The third was Junntlian, b, 1750. who m. Thanlifid New-
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lS4i. vi. Abigail', b. .Tune 20. ITCl!; cl. in Sutton, Mass., .May 4, 1.S28, agpd Oil. G. S.

81u> uiiin-ifil at S()iillilH)i-(inKli. -Tul.v 19, ll'.U. Eb(>npz«'r Il.vdo of Sutton.
He was born abi>nt IT.Vi and dipd at Sntton, Ma.v 20, ISV-i. aged 58. G. S.

Ill' had pri'vioiisl.v niarricil Kutb
,
wlio di''d al Sutton. Si'iii. ,s.

]7!K'>, in her 2Stli .year. l!y lier lie had a dan.sliter, Kutli. wlio died a(

Sutton, .Tan. Kt, or 11, 1S(14, aged 18 years, G. S.. and a s,ui William.
liorn Jlay :U, 178!). Tlie cliildren by wife Abigail. Ixn-n in Sutton, were;

1S4."). 1. Iliniirl" Ui/dr. h. Sept. 28. ITIIT; d. Mareli 1."., 1821. (i. S.

184(i. 2. Xahhn" II !l<lr. b. Ang. .">, 171I0.

1847. ;;. I.i/(li(i- llijih: b. Get. 2. 18li2; ni. 1827, Gilbert Searls,

1848. 4. hariil- lljith: b. .Ian. .">. 18(1.-; d. A\i.g. 1. 182(1.

ISllt. .->. Until-' llijih. Ii. Feb. 2.-.. 18(18; d. May 17 or IS. ISi:;. G, S.

IS.IO. ivii. Olit:ni.\ii''. h. .\lari-li i:>. \H\7>\ ni. KelH'cea .

1.522. GIDEON NEWTON* (.roiiatliaii", Moses-. Riclianl'), son of .Toiiathan,

Sr., iiiid Bethia (Kiee) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was boni there July 1,

1721, and died at Sotithborough, Mass., March 20, 179S, aged 77.

He married at Sottthborous-h, Deeemher 22, 1742, Ilauuah Lawrence. She died

at Southborough, Eebruary 10, 1791,

Mr. Xewtou lived in Southborough. Mass. His children were all horn there,

'i'he l''irst United States Census, 1790, shows his large family to have dwindled
d(jwn to himself and two females. These last were ijrohably his wife and their

daughter Hannah, or a grandchild.
Tie is mentioned in the will of his father as one of the children who had

already received his portion, and was given one shilling more. There is no pro-

bate settlement of his estate.

CillLnUE.V.

l.Srd. ii. Tyiiis', b. Dec. r>, 1740: in. Eleanor ; m. (2l Hannah .Johnson.

1852. ii. Betiii.mi'. b. Aiig. 2, 1745: d. at Southborough, •Dec. (i. 1807, aged (jl,

0. U." ; m. at Southborough, Sept. 20. 17'.)n, as ids third wife. Bezaleel

WalUer*. son of Daniel and Dorotliy (JIanningI Walker of Sudbury.
Mass., where he w.as horn May 7, 1724. They lived in Southborough,
where he died .Tune 10. ISIO. No children of I'.ethiah.

ls.-)o. iii. IlANXAn\ b. .Tan. 4. 1747-8.

18.54. iv. Abicaii,''. 1). .Vjiril :'>. 17.50; d. at Southborough. Nov. ;>0, 1770; ni. there,

Xov. 20, 1774, Elislia .Tohnsoni:, a brother of Hannah .fohnson. her

brother's wife, and son of Isaac and TJachel (Tlioiuas) .Toluison of

Southborough, where li<' was born ,Tuly 1, 17.5;?. Ho died in South-

borough, where the family resided, Xov. 28. 18.'J2. Their one child was:
1. AbiriuiV- Jolnimii. b. Oct. 19, 1770; d. Oct. 2, 177.8.

(JimooM'', .Tit., b. May 21. 17.52: m. Phebe Temple.
Emzaiictii''. b. April 17. 1755; m. David Xewton, .Tr. t18;!(;i. who was her

cousin. See under his lu'ading for her children.

.TuniTU', I). Aug. 20. 1757: d. Aug. :^1, 1701.

.TosiAll-' (Dka.), b. JIarch -4, 1700; m. Elizabeth Ilaynes.
IlEiii-:cc.\''. 1). April 2, 1702; d. ; m. at Southborough, ^larch 19.

1782, Hezekiah .TohnsonS. son of Aaron and Keziali ( Hennet ) .Tohnson

ton: tile fourth was Bathshcbdj b. 17.12, who m. James Newton^ (s. of Andrew*). See Nci.

IS'.il.

.)OHX Xi USE. .Ir... U. 1701; m. Batusiiicda Rigg, No. .".(I, daa. of .Inaallian ami Saiali

(Xewiou. No. 20) Uugg.
.Tonx NunsE, SR.. m. 17(10. in Sherborn, Elizaueth Cale ; res. KraTningliani : si.\ cliildrcu.

For lliig.g. see note to .Tohn Newton- (2).
• Hezalkei. Wai.kek m. (1) 1)eiiol!AU Bau.ss : in. (2i llri.iiAir Newto.v : in. t:i\ HicrniAii

Newton'. His son married Patience Xeicton. See note lo ,\nnis. .Tr.''. son of .lohn Newton',
for more of him.

i l^'or the early Johnson generations see notes to Tyrns''. and Mary Newton-.
I'^Lisn.v Johnson^ (Isaac*. William"'l m. (2) Sarah . Sarah, wid, of Elislia. d. In

Southborough. Oct. 10. 1S47, aged 01 yi-s.. 10 mos. ; old age. They had born in Southborough :

Xiitliini, 1770: 1,'iifii.':. Nov. 12. 17,S(i ; ni. 1S02. Hannah Senton (dan. of Tyrus-'. Gideon'):
JoHiuh, 1782; Elisiia. 1783; Sarah, \~i<:, ; Abiijail, 1787; Hannah. ]7n:i; intt., 1795.

§ Hezekiah Johnson (Aaron^, Moses', William^, Jonathan-, Sr., Willlami,!.

1855,
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of SiKlhury. Mass,, where lie was bora March 8, 1700. He died .

They had four children born in Sudbury.
18t;i. 1. .-InroH." .Joliiisoii. h. Feb. C>. 178(1.

]8(i-_'. 2. Cat!/'' Johnson (twiu>. h. April 27. 1780.

ISO:!. .".. I'lwhc" Johnnon (twin), b. April 27. 1780.

1801. 4. Gideon' Johnson, b. April 14. I'O.'l.

ISO"), t.v. Natii.\NIEL'', b. April 10. 17ri4: in. Mrs. ITanuali ((Iront) Heard.

1523. NATHAN NEWTON-i (Jona,tllan^ Mo8es=, Bichard^), son of Jona-

than and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there Juno

23, 1723. "He removed to Vermont and died at advanced age"—may or ma.v not

be true. But he must have died before 1811, to leave his wife Lydia a "widow."

He married at Marlbbrough-Southboroug'h, Mass., June 5, 1750, E.xperience

Stow, daughter of Thomas and Hannah (.Fohnson) Stow* of Marlborough, where
she was bom February 24, 1727. She died in Southborough, May 3, 1755, aged
28. Three children.

He married (2) in vSouthborough, January 13, 1757, Lydia Hager, daughter of

Ebenezer and Lydia (Barnard) Hager:): of Marlborough, and Framingliam, Mass.

She was born at Framingliam, March 4, 1729-'30. "Widow Lydia, died May 2,

1811, aged 81. C. R."; in Southborough. Three children.

Nathan Newton lived in Southborough. His children were all born there.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows him to be the head of a family there,

which then consisted of himself and two females; these latter being proliablv
his wife and daughter Lydia.
Bond states that this family later move<l to Vermont; but there is no such

tradition in the family.

Nathan Newton was given tools of various kinds in the will of his father, but

nothing of much value, and was made sole executor of the will. His brothers and

• .ToHX StoW. with wife Ei.iz.ip.f.tii (Bif;ns) and six cluldren, oamo from England and
st'ttloil In Roxljury. Mass., 1G34. He was made freeman the same year: lieeanio a member
of the Aneient and Honorable Artillery Company, ICiS; a Representative. IG.TO. His wife.
ICIizaI)eth. died in IG.'l.S, lie died . Their ehildren were: Thoninti- ; ni, Mary ;

i:ii::ah(th-, John-, Knthoiiirl-, l^iiiinirl- (Rev.), d, 1704; Thiinkfid-.
Thomas Stow- (JohnM. b. in Eng. ; ni. M.\ry , He was in Toneord in 1(140. where

he had sons SoniiicP, ](i4."i ; I'homaii' ; NntliniiirP, h. 1030; and prol). other ohildrc>n, lie
and his brother Nathaniel^ owned GOO acres of hand lietween Fairliaven Pond and Sudbury
line. He sold his ri.!;ht in IGGO, having moved to Jliddletown. Conn., about 1G,">0.

S.lMI-EL Stow' (Thomas-), b. IGl.") ; d. Feb. !). 1721. aged 7G. He returned from C.iuu.mI-
icut and settled in MarlborouglL. Mass.. liefore 1G.S4. when lie bought land there and
also was one of the proprietors of the Indian pl.antalion. He became a prominent man in
the town and was the ancestor of the Stows of Marlborough. He married Elizauktii Sto.vk.
wlio may be the "Wid. Elizabeth Stow" who died ".Tan. 17. 17:!G-"." at Marlborough.
Their children, horn at Marlborough, were: Sinn ml', IGSo ; 'I'lumoi.s'. 1GS2 ; Aliini', IGS.') ;

Thankful', li',R7 ; Rachel', nyM ; John', \C,'M'>.

THOJiAS Stow* (Samuel-'), b. Dec, 27, 1GS2 : d, Aug. 2S. 170.'; will proved Oct. .S, 17G."> ;

m. .Tan. 20. 171.3. Hannah .Tohnson* (daii. of William", son of .Tonathan= and Mary (Newton^).
She was born lOfil and died 17S9. They res. in Marlborough and had Comfort'', 1716:
Thomas'', 1717; Heiijamin", 1718; Darid''. 171!t. d. y. : Thomas'', h. Oct. lo. 1720. m, 17.'i2.

Mrs. Elizabeth (Morse) Newton, wid. of .Toseph" : Chin-lr.i", 1721, d. y, ; Samuel'', 172:;;
Stephen'',' ll'Ii ; Josiah'', 172.'). d. y. ; Hannah'', 1720. d. y. ; E.vpcrienci^, b. Feb. 24. 1727,
m, Nathan Newton; DavUP, 1720; Josiah'', 1730; Hannah", 1731; Sabella", 1732, d. ]7,"')2:

Silas'', 1734.
See .Toseph Newton*, his will.

t WiLF^iAM H.iGERi. In WatertowD : m. Marcli 20, 1044-."). Marv P.kmis of Watertown (per-
haps a sister of .Toseph. who was b. 1010 and was in Watertown as early as 1040). She
died. "wid.. "an aged woman." "Dec. 100.">. . He died .Tan. 10. 10,S3-4 ; will dated .Tan. and
proved .\pril, 1GS4. Invimtory. iS'iS. 14. Ten children. The seventh was William-, b, IG.'.S-O.

William H.iger^. .Tn. (William'), h. Feb. 12. lO.^S-9 ; d. May 8. 1731; m. in Watertown.
March 30. 1087, Sarah Ben,tamin= (dau. .Tohn=. .Tr., .Tohni). who d. Oct. 22. 174,"). aged .S2.

They lived in Watertown and had eight children horn there. The fourth was Ebcnc^ei', 101)8.
Ebenezer Hac;er= (William^), h. Aug. 13. 1G08 ; m. in Watertown, Feb. 23, 172.")-G. I-ydia

Barnard, dau. of .Tohn'' (s, of John=, ,Iohn') and Elizabeth (Stone) Barnard of Watertown,
where she was b, 1705. They rem. to Marlborough, thence to Framingham. and later returned
to Marlborough. Four children: Ehenczei-*. 1728; Lydia*, March 4, 1729-30; m. Nathan
Newton*; 11 WJinm*. 1733 ; Thaddeus*, 1741.
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sisters are mentioned as Waving received "their full portions in time past. To
some of them I have given lands to otliers household goods or money according to

my ability."

Nathan Newton's granddaughter, Sophia Newton'', with whom I have cor-

responded, writes that her grandfather lived in one of the "garrison" houses.

Since Jonatlian Newton's house was one of the "Garrisons," we suppose that

Nathan Newton lived in the house with his father, and was so living when the

father died and made Nathan executor of his will. The will does not mention

Natlian among the children to whom he had given their "full portions," and the

articles he does give would not now be considered of much worth—"my chest,

my gun, all my chairs, three iron Wedges, an iron bar, an iron stake, an iron Beck

horn, all my Cart irons, one meet tuhb, one of my Cider pails, my half bushel

& lialf my meal troughs, . , . all my sider barrels & hogsheds, two augures &

a hand saw"—yet in those days such tools and articles were of real value. It is

possible that Nathan was to inherit his mother's iiortion, and that it was so

understood.

The descendants of Nathan Newton have no knowledge of his removing to

Vermont in his last years
—though he may have done so. There is no probate

record of his estate in Massachusetts—if he had an estate.

The three sous of Nathan Newton were soldiers of the T{(>V(iluti<in.

CIIII.nriK.X BY KIRST WIFE.

ISCC, ti. I'Ari.''. li. .Tilly :!(». IT.'il ; in. Martha Newton'' (20.Sn).

lS(i7. iii. Sii.As"', 1). iMii.v 2^, 17.>!; m. Lovina Newton'' (20.'iS).

IMJS. iii. IjUI'Is.v'', li. April 3.5, 17.5.5; her name is projxM'l.v Lovi.'ia and is so given in

her death record at Sontldioroush. Slie died (here .Tuly 10, 1700. [T. K.

17S0. j She married there Eehniar.v 21!. 177S, .Toel Krewor,* son of Peter

and Elizalielli ( ) I'.rewer of Soutliliciroiii;h. where he was horn .Tnly

21, 1752. "lie was a sort of cousin."

They lived in Sonthborongh, where I heir eiglil diildi-en were horn.

After the death of Eovisa, .Toel T'.rewer niiirried (2) the widow of her
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1878. T. J/osc.s-" Brcircr. b. Aug. 12. 171i:; : m. 1819, Snily Stow.
1879. 8. Larkin'' Brewvi-. b. Marcb 7, 17'jr>; m. 182."), Sally Nni-.se.

1869. iv. Natiian'', b. Sept. 11, 1757; cl. Scpl. 12, 17.5S.

1870. 1v. Nathan", .Til, b. Jan. 23, 17(;il; m. JMary Nicbcjls.

1871. vi. Lydia", b. July 25, 17G2.

1524. ELNATHAN NEWTON^ (Jonathan^ Mcses-, Ricliardi), son of Jona-
than and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there July 15,

1724. He died at Marlborough, N. II., "August 12, 1792, in his 69th year."
He married at Southliorough, Mass., June 19, 1750, Jemima Joslin, daughter

of Abraham and Jemima (Snow) Joslin* of Marlborough, Mass., where she was
born July 29, 1729. She died his widow, at Marlborough, N. II., April 10, 1801,

aged 71.

Elnathan Newton moved about some after his marriage. His oldest child was'

bom at Holden, Mass. May 10, 1768, he went, with wife and children, Jemima,
Elizabeth, Asahel, Anna, Elnathan and Bethia, from New Braintree, Mass., to

Oakham, Mass., and was "warned out." They were probably on a move to their

permanent home, for the family is not mentioned on the records of either town.

Then they removed to and settled in Marlborough, N. II.. where they spent the

remainder of their lives. The historian of Marlborough, N. II., writes of liim :

"Elnathan Newton came from New Braintree to Marlborough in 1771 . . . he
is supposed to have emigrated from Southborough, Mass. . . . He settled on
the farm since owned by Moses Putney, in the southeast part of Marlborough.
His children were all born in Massachusetts. . . . His son Luke (supposed to

be the same as Zeneth) resided on the farm with Elnathan, liis father, was joint
owner with him and came in full possession of the plac(> on the death of his

father."

Elnathan Newton was one of the many citizens of jMarlborough. N. 11., wh'o

on April 12, 1776, signed as a member of the Committee of Safety, pledging tlieir

lives and fortunes to oppose the British.

As a soldier of the Revolution, Elnathan Newton's name appears on the pay-
roll of Capt. James Lewis' Company in Col. E. Hale's regiment, one of twenty-
six men who marched June 29, 1777, to reinforce the garrison at Ticonderoga.
At this date he would have been fifty-three years old, which is rather aged to

go a-soldiering; but his son Elnathan would be only thirteen years old, which
would be too young for him. Robert Converse and Phineas Park, other men who
were of the same age, an<l who also married Newtous, were out in the same com-

pany, so I think it was Elnathan, the father.

Three of the daughters were married in Keene, N. II. Perhaps the family
lived there for a time. 'J'he First United States Census, 1790, shows Elnathan
Newton (whom I suppose to be the son) head of a household at Walpole, N. II.,

the members of which, besides, were three females.

Elnathan Newton, mentioned in his father's will, received his portion during
the lifetime of the father.

The names and birthdntes of his children arc all given in the history of Marl-

borough, N. H.
CIIILDUKX.

1880. i. Jemima", b. Jlay 10, 1751. at Holdi^n. JIass. : d. ; m. in K^enp.
N. II., by Ui'V. Aaron Hall, Juin' 7, 1778. Sli'plirn Wooclwardf of Marl-
borough, N. II.

" AnitAiiAM .TosLiN* (Natlianiel-i. N'athaniol-. Tliomas'). son of Xalhanirl and Hester UIors;'l
.Toslin of Marllioroiigh. Mass., was b. there April 30, 1704 : m. Jlay 2", 172.S, jEsmiA Know
of Wolnirn. She died .July 3, 174ri, having borne nine children, ile m. (2) . Sarah

, who bore him nine more children. The eldest of all was Jemima^, b. July 29, 1720 ; m.
KInathan Newton. Vnr tlii> previous .Toslin generations, see note to Moses Newton-'.

J Solomon- Wooowari), b. 170S, and his lirother, Samiki. WonnwAiai, P. 17Tu. sons cf
Solomon and Priscili.a, came from Sutton, Mass.. where they were bom, to Marlborough,
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1S81. ii. Azur.An'', li. Feb. 3, 1753.

]SS2. tiii. Zeneth^, b. Nov. 6, 1755, is supposed lo bp tbi' same as Luke°, who is

mentioned as the eldest son of Elnatlian ami .liMiiiina, and born the same

day : m. Sally Hayden.
ISSo. iv. Elizabeths Ik Aug. 21. 17."i'i-. d. ; m. in Kc^ne. X. II., liy Uev.

Aaron Hall, Aug. 12. 17711. at wbiih date slie was "'of Surry. X. II.."

Uoger Dart of Surry. N. II.

1884. v. AsAiiEi.'. b. Aug. 20, 17.58.

1885. vi. .Iiianna'', b. Foli. 4. ]7(il ; d. ; in. at Keene, N. II.. l)y Rev. Aaron
Hall, .Inly 24. 1787. Eli Dart, both "uf Surry, N. II."

I.SIKI. vii. El.\atiian'\ b. Mareh 14. 17<i4; m. . [I snppo.se the Elnatlian

Newton, head of a family at Wal])ole, N. H., as given in the First United
States Census, 17'.)0, to be this Elnatlian. Hesiiles himself the family
consisted of three femal<\s.

]

1887. viii. Retiita''. b. .Ian. 4. 17(17 ; d. at Marlborough. N. II.. Feb. 18, 17!>:!.

188S. ix. Sir^s"', b. Ajiril 'J. 11V,U.

1.52G. ANDEEW NEWTON*, SR. (James', Moses=, Eichard^), son of James
and Ra<'lu'l (Oreeley) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there August 27,

1713, and died at Suuthborough, Mass., Februarj- 10, 17i)0. C. E.

He married Mehitabel Belhiws. She died in Southborough, January 12, 17114.

V. E.

The historian of Framingham, Mass., which town lies directly cast of South-

borough and marches with it, states that Andrew Newton was born "on Fiddle

Neck"—a local name of part of that country; that he "had a forge, and a

gristmill on Ilopkinton river near the Southboroiigh line. Children recorded in

Southborough." 'i'liree children are so recorded. There are none recorded in

Framingham, The records of the town show no Newton births earlier than

1758—just one then—and not again until one in 1772.

We ma,y, however, confidentl.y believe that Andrew Newton was a iilacksmith

and a miller. His desci-mlaiits say of him: "He lived in the vall<\v cd' the Deer-

iicld river, Mass. He ba<l a farm, gristmill, distillery, tavern and store, but lost

everything in a big law suit over water rights." They an; not clear about tiiis

ancestor. His proiiert.y was probabl.y all on Hopkinton river, and it was his son

James who went to the Deertield river vicinit.y.

cmi.iiiiE.v.

1.881t. i. Meuitaiiei.S b. Nov. 7. 1715.

l.SIIII. tii. .\Nni!EW\ .In., b. Oct. 2.". I71S; in. Small Merrcll.

18111. tiii. .lA.\n;s\ b. .\ug. 21. 1751: m. I!:iilisliebM .Nurse.

1537. .lACOl! NKWTOX' (.lames^ Mo.ses-, Richard'), son of James .and

Rachel (Greeley) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 6, 1723.

He marrietl at Southborough, Mass., April 24, 1744, Susannah Bates, There

were families of the name of Bates in Charlestown and in Weymouth, I do

not know her ancestry.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. Tliree children were Imrn there. No
deaths of any member of this family do T find.

ruil.iii:i:\.

1.81)2. i. Lucy'', b. Sepl. 24, 1744.

18U3. ii. ZEBunoN-', b. Oc't. 11, 174(1.

1804. iii. .Iesse", b. March 20, 1752 : d. —
. lie was a soldier of the Revolution :

private in Capt, Daniel Sackefs Company, Col. Woodbridge's regiment,

N. H., and settled early. The former had eleven children ; the latter, five children. Stephen
Woodward is probably one of these children. I neglected to take the families when I had the

opportunity. For e.Trly generations of the Woodwards see Watorlowu.
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enlisted Aug. 20, 1777 ; ilisdiai-ged Nov. 29, 1777 ; service in Northern

department, eight days, l.")2 miles travel home. He married at South-

borough, July 1, 1774, Lucretia Bellows, dau. of Jothan and Abigail

( ) Bellows of Soutbborough, born there May 22, 17.53. I have found

nothing further of this family from the towns hereabout. Her pedigree
is through .Jotham*, Isaac•^ Isaac-', .Tohn Bellows^ of Concord, 1035, and

Marlborough, Mass., and wife Mary Wood= (dau. John'). It is possible

that after the war of the Kovolution. Jt-^se Newton removed to Vermont,
and was the Jesse Newton enumerated in the First United States Census,

1790, as head of a household at Wiwtfield, Orleans County, Vt., the

whole family being, himself, five males under sixteen years, and five

females.

1538. JOSEPH NEWTON* (James^ Moses^, EicliardO, son of James and

Rachel (Greeley) Newton of Marlboroug-h-Soutliborough, Mass., was bora at

Marlborough, July 15, 1728, and died [at Hiibbardston, I suppose], , 1795.

He married at Soutbborough, December 29, 175G, Experience Drury, daugh-

ter of John and Susannah (Goddard) Drury* of Framingham, Mass.. where she

was born May 7. 1738. She died at lIul)bardst.on, INfass., July 26, 181fi, aged 78

years. C. R. "Widow of Joseph."
Mr. Newton resided in Soutbborough, where his eight children were born.

After 1773 the family moved to Templeton, and in 1777 removed thence to Hub-

bardston, Mass., where they continued to reside.

At the taking of the First United States Census, 1790, Joseph Newton at

Hubhardston, Mass., was head of a family tliere, which consisted of himself and

three other males above sixteen years, and four females.

CHILDREN.

1895. i. Mauy. JIdi.l.K, I'dl.lA" (the name appears on the records in these various

spellings"), b. Aug. 1. 17.'>7: d. at Halifax. Vt., July 4, 1822; m. at

Hiibbardston, Mass., Feb. 17, 1791, Ezra (Jlea-son ; b. Jlay 20, 17G7. He
died at Halifax, Vt., where they spent their married life and where their

children were born, viz. :

1903. 1. TruvhciKi' Glcaxnn. b. Jan. IS. 1792; d. Aug. 7, 1824.

1904. 2. El<jif.-a'' (llrasoii. b. Jan. 2, 1794; d. Sept. 1, 1829.

1905. 3. A'cir/o/i" (llranon, b. Oct. 12. 1795; d. April 21, 1854; m. Anstis Mixer.

Their children were:
1909. 1. Eloisa' ({leason, b. .

1910. 2. Ezra' Gleason, b. .

1911. 3. Elizabeth' Oleason, b. .

1912. 4. Edward' (Jleason, b. .

1913. 5. AVilliam' (Jleason, b. .

1914. C. Joseph' Oleason, b. Jlay 24. 1.8.11; d. JIarch 8. 1886; m. June 26,

18.5(1, Mary Davis and had three sons, namely:
1920. 1. Newton' Gleason, b. May 18, 1860; m. Carrie I. ; res. North

Adams.
1921. 2. Arthur'* Gleason, b. Aug. 27, ]8(;2 ; d. Feb. IG, 1892; m. Cora U

I •avis, who for many yeai-s lias been one of the matrons in the

I'erkins Institute for the Blind at South Boston, Mass.

1922. 3. Harry" Gleason, 1). July 4, 1874.

* Hugh DruuV, the immigrant, came to Boston, Jlass., in 1010. He was a member of the

Artillery Company, 16ri7, and suljsequently its lieutenant. IIo died July —, 1689. His tomb
is in King's Chapel Bnrying Oround, in Boston, He resided in Sudbury and Boston. His wife

was LvDiA Rice (daughter of Edmund^ from Kng. in 10:i'.il. wlio died April .5, 16T5. aged 47.

lie m. (2) Mrs. Mary Fletcher (wid. of Edward) in Oct., 1(170. She died in 1080. His son.

.TOHX DKIRY2, b. May 2. 1640. at Siidljury ; d. at Boston in 1078, aged 32 ; was lieutenant

in the Indian wars, 1075-76 ; m. Mary . Their son.

TnoM.iS Drcry^ 1). 1668; d. 1723: res. in Sudbury and Framingham. Mass.. of the latter

town its clerli. and its first representative to the General ('uni't; selectman: captain: m. in

Sudbury. Dec lH. 1087. Rachel Rice' (dau. of Henry= and Elizabeth), b. at Sudbury. May 10,

1604. Nine children. The third was
John Driry', b. ; d. : res. in Framingham. where his fifteen children wore

born; m. there, May 21. 1719, Si-sjnxah Goddaru ; children were; ilanj'^. 1720: Susiniiui',

1722; Kei^iah'^, 1724; Joltifi, 1726; d. y. ; Thomas'^. 1730; Ebrnczer^, 1732; Orace^, 1734;
d. 1740 ; Lvdia^, 1736 ; Exprrienct''. Mav 7, 1738 ; m. Joseph Newton ; Edward^, 1739 ; John'',

1742; G/ace«, 1743 ; RacJicV, \~H ; Edward'', l~i8 ; WiUiiim", n:i5.

14
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1!)!."). 7. Mary' Gleason. b. .

l',)l(j. 8. Susan' Gleason, b. .

191T. 0. Ellen' Gleason, b.

lOOG. 4. Dexter'"' Gleason. h. Sept. l."i. IT'.lT; m. Lucy Niles of Halifax, Vt., and had

two children, namely:
1918. 1. JIaria' Gleason, b. .

1019. 2. Sanforrt' (jleason, b. .

1!)0T. '. /'«//;/' (llcn.ioii. b. Nov. .5. 170!».

]9as. (1. Ilinissa'' (Heaanii. b. Oct. 24, ISdl.

ISDG. ii. .JdSEPii''. b. JIarch 4. IT.'i".!. I think this is ilie .loseph Xewton mentioned

in the History of ilarlborough as Ix'ins one of those men on the rolls of

other town-s in Worcester County, who were soldiers of the Revolution.

There are several rolls bearing his name and he may be the person in each

case, as there was no other Joseph Xewton of suitable age. He was a

long time in the service—several enlistments. I copy here only two—the

date on the descriptive roll, and the age, come as near as most of the

printed figures do in other known instances. His service in part was :

"\ list of men from Col. Cushiug's regiment to serve at Rhode Island

until the fir.st of .Ian. next. Caiit. Newton's Co. .Joseph Newton. .Marlb.

Six months" men raised agreeable to a resolve of .Tune 5. 17S0; description.

25 years, stature feet, complexion light ; engaged for Marlborough, .fuly

13, 1780. under Capt. Thomas Pritchard—other service—discharged Dec.

30, 1780."
1807. iii. Rhoda=. b. xVpril 24, 17(;i ; d. Sept. 21, lS."i2. aged 91: m. at Hubbardston.

Jan. 1, 1780. Israel Underwood, son of Israel and Aliigail (Wliitney)
Underwood of Lexington and Princeton, Jlass.. born at Ijincoln, Mass.,

Dec. 14, 17G2; died in Hubbardston, Sept. 2G. 1840. aged 77 yrs., mos.

G. S. Their first two children were born in I'rinceton, the others in

Hubbardston. where the family then resided. Children were:

1. Nancy" Undeneoinl, b. June 8, 1700.

2. Ehcr° Underwood, b. July 23. 1701 ; m. Dinah linker of Gardner.

3. Sallif Undcnrood, h. Oct. 28, 1793 : m. Nathaniel Sawyer.
4. Josiah' Underwood, b. June 18, 170.J ; m. Betsey Sawyer of Rutland.

5. Liiey" Undcricood, b. Oct. 15, 170C ;
m. Daniel G. Twitchell.

G. Diodoru.t" Undcricood. b. June 30, or July 1, 1708.

7. Rhoda' Underwood, b. Feb. 10. 1.800; m. Levi Lewis of Royalton.
8. Linda' Underwood, b. March 17, 1803; m. Hollis Joslin.

0. Eliza' Underwood, b. March 7, 1805: in. Ira Davis of Princeton.

Merct=, b. April 3. 1704; d. at Hubbardston. Dec. 11. 1848. aged <84 years.

Old age. (i. S. She never married, and lived in the family of her niece,

Sirs. Sylvanus Diinton.

J()SlAii\ b. Aug. 22, 17<>(1: m. Plicbc Wili'v.

Joins', b. .\pril 15. 1708 : d. at Hubbardst.ni. Mav 23. 1810, aged 42 years.

C. R.

EI!E^•KZICIi^ b. Dec. 8 or 10, 1770; m. JIary Howe.
. Keziaii'', b. Aug. 8. 1773: d. at Heath. Mass.. March 22. 1820. aged 50

years; in. at Hubbardston. .laniiary 17 or I.S. 179!!. Samuel Kinsman,
son of Daniel and .Vbigail (Morsel Kinsman of Hubbardston, where he

was born March 1, 1709. He died at Heath. Mass., where the family
resided. They had ten children. He was a descendant of Robert Kins-

man of Ipswich, Mass., 1G34. See Kinsman Family.

1543. DEACON PAUL NEWTON* (Josiah, Moses=, Eichard^, son of Dea-

con Josiah and Elizabeth (Woods) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick, Mass.,

was bom in Westborough, September 24, 1718, and died in Northborotigh, Mass.,

May 18, 1707, aged 78.

He married in Westborough, February 17, 1745-6, Mary Farrar, daugliter of

Joseph and Mary ( ) Farrar* of Concord and Chehnsford, Mass., boni

October 7, 1723. She died in Berlin, Mass., , "1812, aged 80."

• F.iRKAR. Lancaster. Mass., was incorporated May 18. 1653. Among the original proprie-
tors were John' and Jacob' Farb.\k, brothers. John' died Nov. 3. 1669, leaving a widow and
children, whose names are not mentioned in the record.
Jacob FabrarS the younger brother, was probably about thirty years old when he came to

this country. His wife, Ann, with four children were left in England until he had prepared

1923.
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Deacon Paul Newton lived in Wostboroug'h, Mass., in tlnit part of the town

which, in 17<)(), became JSTorthborong-h. Ilis lands were just over the line of

Berlin, in Nort.hborough. Some of his descendants were identified with the town
of Berlin. He was a tanner and a farmer. The house he liuilt in ISTorthborough

was owned by his grandson Isaac Newton, who died unmarried; and the old

homestead is now occupied by the gTeat-preat grandchildren of Deacon Paid,

through his son, Martyn Newton.
The First Census of the United States, 1790, gives the family of Paul Newton

of Northborough, Mass., to consist of himself, one male under sixteen years of

age, and two females.

His youngest child was born in Northborough, the others were born in West-

borough—all sons.

His estate was administered at Nortliliorough in IT'.^T without a will, being
case No. 43,357 in the Probate Court at Worcester.

CIIILDHKN.

1933. i. William'', b. Dec. 20, 171(> ; d. Jlny 29, 17."iS.

1934. tii. Alvak", b. Sept. 22, 174.S; ni. Rohm-ra liico of Westou.
193.^. tiii. MosES=, b. Deo. ]li, IT.'iO; in. Kliznlictb Mniiroe.

193G. tiv. rAiiL=. ,ln., b. Sppt. ];>, 17.54; m. Kezinb Mnviiard.

19.37. V. .losiAir'. b. .liily 24. 17.57 ; d. Mny 9. 17<;:i.

1938. tvi. Cotton", b. Nov. K!, 1759; m. Abisnil Sawypv.
1939. Ivii. .Mahty.n'', b. Mav 2. ]7ri7; in. Kuiii'i' .li>bns(in of Berlin.

1553. SILAS NEWTON* (Josiah\ Moses=, Eichard'). son of Deacon Josiah

and Elizabeth (Woods) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick, Mass., was born

in Westborough, , 1724, and died in Hardwick, December 7, 1763, aged 39.

He married in Hardwick, November 9, 1749, Mercy Freeman, daughter of

Deacon John and Joanna (Pickett) Freeman* of Rochester and Hardwick, born

a home in Ljincastor, and arrived in 1('..~.S. Dnrin^ Kinj; Pliilip's War. 1675. tlie town was
dostroyod I)y Indians and Iiis two sons wito liilled. IIo. witli wifo and remaining son, Joseph^.
and dauglitor. Mari/-, wf. of John Iloiigliton, .Tr., went to Woliiirn, wlipre .Jacob' died Angnst
14, 1G77. Ilis wid., Ann, and son-in-law, John lloiifjhtou. admlnistpred on his estate, which
was divided between the widow, the "two cliiidren now snrviving." and the children of his

son Jacoh^. The wid. married (2) Nov. 2. 10.^0, .Tohn Sears of \Vol)iirn (.*5d wife). From tlie

several public offices and agencies in which lie was employed in that town and county it may
be inferred tliat he was a respectahle and tiseful man in his day. (Miildren were; Jarnh-,
John', Henry', Manj-—all born in England lietween 1G40 and lG:"iil ; Joseph-, b. at Lancaster,
1660. [Jacob' and John' were killed by Indians.]

.Jacob Fareae=, m. 1668. Hannah Haywaud. dau. of George Ilayward of Concord, and was
killed by the Indians Aug. 22. 167."). His wid.. IlANNAir, took administration of his estate.

Soon after, she went to Concord, where her relatives lived. There her children were brought
up and settled. She married (2) Adam Holoway of Marlborough in 1681. and in 1705-6 m.

(3| .Jonathan Furhush. Children were; Jacob', 1669; George', b. Aug. 16, 1670; John',
1672 ; Henry', 1674.
George Farrar^' (son of Jacob-) was brought up by a farmer. Mr. Goble, who lived in the

south part of Concord. At 21 years of age be went for himself witli the proverbial twenty-five
cents in bis pocket. With this lie entertained Iiis associates—as he said, "with all he had.

and begin the world scpiare." lie married Sept. 0. 1602. Mary IIowk. who had been lirought

up with hiiu in the same family. lie purchased a large tract of land near where be was
brought up, where bis posterity of the 4tb. 5th. and 6th generations were living in 1852. He
was offered one-half tlie township of Southhorougli for two coppers per acre, and went to see

it. but said "it was so far off. it never would lie worth anytliing." He was a man of great

energy and thrift, lie died May 15. 1760. His wife died April 12, 1761. Children were;

Joseph*, 1693-4 [1692-:',, Concord]; Daniel*, 1696; (Jcon/c*, 1704; Manr', 1706; SamneJ*,
1708.
Joseph Farrar* (s. George''). I». Feb. 28. 1694, He was in tlie Indian battle called Jjovell's

J'^light near Freyburg, Maine. May 8. 1725, and died sis or eight years after, leaving the fol-

lowing children \\iio were pro\ided for tiy their grandfatlier. George Farrar^ (who mentions
them in his will 1I74!>( ). His wife was Mauy . wlioin lie married in 1715. and they
settled in Chelmsford. Children; Josepli^. 1716; Isaac^. 1719; Marir, b. Oct. 7. 172:^; m.
Paul Newton ; Rnth^. 1726 ; Benjamin^, 1730.

 See Josiah Newton^ for Edmind Freeman'.
John Freeman= (Edmund') m. Mercy, daughter of Gov. Thomas Prence, and granddaugh-

ter of Elder William Brewster of the Plymouth Colony. They were m. 1649-50 ; rem. to
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tliere July 15, 1732, and died there November 24, 1814, aged 82. They had three

children, born in Hardwick.

She married (2) in Hardwick. March 13, 17G6, Leonard Robinson^ (87)* of

Bennington. Vt., and had a son, Samuel Leonard" Robinson, born March 23, 1707,

in Benning-ton, who died in Hardwick, January 18, 1863, ngod nearly 96. She

found her second marriage relation unpleasant and returned to Hardwick, resid-

ing with her son Lemuel. She must have obtained a divorce, since her husband

married again during her lifetime.

Silas Newton was a farmer, residing near the road to Enfield, about three and

one-half miles from the Common in Hardwick, Mass. He received his lands

from his father out of the property Deacon Josialr purchased in Hardwick in

1737.

Augnst 9, 1757, a company of men from Hardwick. under Capt. Joseph Warner,

marched as far as Kinderhook to the relief of Fort AVilliam Henry. Silas Newton
was clerk of the company.
His will was allowed and his estate settled in 1764, in ILirdwick. Case in

Probate No. 43,415.

CIIILDREX.

1940. n. Lemuel\ b. Fc>l). la 17.">0-1; m. Cliloe ITitolicock.

1941 1ii. STE^^EN^ b. .Tune 2S, 1754. or 17.T); m. Susanna Dnvidson.
1942. iii. SuSAiS'JfA", b. Aug. 7. 1701 : d. in Hardwick. "Widmv Snsanua AYicker.

Aug. 20, 1809, aged 47." Slie m. in Ilardwiok, .Tune 24. 1784, Frederick

Wicker. The Wickers came to Hardwick from Tjeicester. Frederick
Wicker was one of tliose who took the oath of amnesty after the s>ip-

pression of Shay's Rebellion, in 1787. Pie also said he "did not bear
arms" against the governnu'nt. yet he was out agnin.st it. Their children

were :

1943. 1. Marij' (or Mercy) TVicAcr, b. about 1785: d. in Ware. .Tan. 29. 1865,

aged 80 ; m., as his second wife, Abner Griffin, J son of .Tohn and Mary

Eastham ; captain and major in King Philip's War ; deacon of the church ; selectman 10

years ; deputy at the General Court 7 years : Assistant rjovernor 24 years. Sheriff of County,
and Judge of Court of Common Pleas. He died Oct. 28. ITIO, aged in 08th year. G. S. His
wife, Mercy, died Sept. 28, 1711, aged SO. Their children were eleven In number. The sec-

ond child was
John Freem.ix' (John=^), b. Dec. —, 1631 ; res. near the line between Eastham and Harwich

(now Brewstpri. His lii-adstonc in Hrewstei* bns liis death July 2. 1721. and is still standing.
He m. (1) 1C72. S.\eau. daughter of William Men-ick. She died in lOOG. and he m. (2) Mercy.
widow of Capt. Elkanah Watson ot Plymouth. She died 1721, aged 57. He had eleven chil-

dren. The third child was
John Freeman' (John'), b. July — . 1678: nun. from Harwich to Rochester about 1723. and

was styled "Deacon" about 1720. He married about 1701, Mercy, dau. of Capt. Elkanah Wat-
son. They had eleven children. One was l<(iiah^, b. Jan. 26, 1704 ; m. 1726-7, Constant
Merrick, and removed to Hardwick; another was John'^, b. Aug. \?t, 1709; m. Joanna- Rickctt
ot I'lympton, and rem. to Hardwick, where he had a farm adjoining the Barre line. He taught
school for eight years from 1748 to 1757. He had eight children. The eldest was Mercif,
b. July 15, 1732, who m. Silas yen-ton* (son of Josiah-'').

See Freeman note to Timothy Newton'.
• Leonard Robinson* was the son of Samuel and Mercy (Leonard) Robinson (and grandson

of Mercy (Newton^') Leonard, dau. of Moses Newton- of JIarlborough. He was born in Hard-
wick, July 10, 1736 ; res. in Bennington. Vt., until late in life, when ho rem. to Swanton,
Vt., and died Sept. 20. 1827, aged 01. He served in the French War. 1757; in the Com-
pany commanded by his brother at the battle of Bennington, Revolutionary War. "He is

reputed to have been a very pious man," as well as that in the war service his "aim was
quick and deadly," accompanied by a little prayer for the soul of the man who fell. He
m. (1) Aug. 31, 1758. Rebecca Billings (dau. of Samuel)), who died at Bennington, Vt.,

Nov. 18. 1765; m. (2) Mrs. Mercy (Freesian) Newton, who "not being happy in her new
relation" returned to Hardwick ; and he m. (3) about 1708 Ec.sice Holme.s ot Dedham. He
had four children by first wife, one by the second, and eleven by the third. His wife Eunice
died March 10, 1826. aged 76. His pedigree runs through Samuel^ Jr., Samuel-, Sr., WlUiami
Robinson ot Cambridge. See Moses Newton= for these generations.

t Abner Griffin m, (1) pub. in Hardwick May 3. 1801. Polly Stbatton of Greenwich,
who died Sept. 4. 1811. aged 20. Her children, born in Hardwick, were: Alnin, b. 1802; d.

1800; John 11'.. b. 1804; d. in Barre. Mav 20, 1874. aged 69 (m. in Hardwick, Dec. 25,

1834, Achsah Berry and had William H.. b. about 1852) : child, b. 1810 ; d. 1813.

John Griffin (father of Abner) of Hardwick was a drummer with the Revolutionary

Army from the beginning to the end of the %var. He married Sept. 7, 1769, in Hardwick,
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(Weeks) Griffin of Ilardwick ; pub. Dec. 20, 1813. He wa.s born Sept.—
, 1777, and died Nov. 4, 1830. They had a son,

1045. 1. James F.' Griffin, b. about 1823; res. Ware; m. Dec. 12, 1848, in

ILirdwick, Elvira A. Newton", dan. of Silas" (LemueP). They liad

a dau. born in Hardwick :

194G. 1. Eliza Angusta', b. Aug. 3, 1.8.-,r,
;

lu. (here Dec. 8, 1875, William A.
Newton of Dana, Mass.

1U44. 2. JUinicc" Wicker, b. about 1780; d. in Hardwick, May 2, 1809, aged 80;
int. there of ni. 'Feb. 3, 1817, to Barnabas Snow, son of Apollos (s. of

Jesse), born Nov. —, 1705; died in Ware, Dec. 22, 1S74, aged 70.

1565. TIMOTHY NEWTON*, SE. (Josiah% Moscs=, Richard'), son of Dea-
con Josiab and Elizabeth (Woods) Newton of Westborough and Ilardwiek, Mass.,
was born at Westborough, February 23, 1727-28. He died at Hardwick, July 10,

1811, aged 83 years.

He married at Hardwick, Mass., July 5, 17."il, Sarah Merrick, daughter of

Captain Constant and Sarah (Freeman) Merrick* of Hardwick, where she was
bom September 30, 1732. She died at Hardwick, November 23, 1803, aged 71.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hardwick, on the road to Barre, his farm being
part of the lands purchased by his father in 1737 in Hardwick. He probably
became identified with the town about the time of his marriage. In the French
war he was in the military service in 1748, and again in 1754 and 1755, in Col.

Abraham Williams' Company, one of the two companies in Marlborough. But
from September 20 to December 5, 1756, we find Ensign Timothy Newton in

the Company of Capt. Paul Mandell, a company from Hardwick in the Crown
Point expedition—forty-seven in all, and he Clerk of the Company. Samuel
Steward, also in this exjiedition, died near Crown Point—sickness.

Mr. Newton seems to have been one of the trusted and active men of the

town and was Selectman for the years 1774, 1777, 1786. In the "south com-

pany" of minutemen of Hardwick were Capt. Jonathan Warner and Ensign
Timothy Newton.

August 22, 1774, Hardwick chose a "Committee of Correspondence." Among
the fifteen members of it were Capt. Constant Mirrick and Ensign Timothy New-
ton. The same fifteen were reelected in 1775. In 1777, 1778 and 1779 Tim-
othy Newton was reelected to the same committee. After 1780 no further elec-

tions were necessary. The war was nearly over.

In February, 1770, Timothy Newton was one of a committee of three "to
secure Mr. Joel Foster to preach the Gospel in this town for a number of Sab-
baths." They were not successful.

Mahv Weeks, and perhaps m. (2) July 22. 17S3. Keziah Smith. His children were: Calvin,
b. 1770; Janet, 1773; Luther, 1775; Abner, Sept. —. 1777: Anson, 1787 (a painter, ho,
too, was a tamoiis drummer) ; and perhaps Faniiii, who m. 1810. Willard Clark.

* William Merrick', one of four brothers, came to Charlestown. Mass., in 1636, in the
James. He was born lu Wales in IGOO. Farmer, ensign aud later lieuteuant. Served six years
under Miles Standish ; lived in Uuxbury. IGi:;. and was one of the earliest settlers of East-
ham, 1055. His will is dated Mec. 3. IGSO. He is described as "abt. 86 yrs. of age." Will
proved March 6, 1688-0. He married about 1642, Hebecca (d. 1668), and had ten
children. One was
Ensign William Merrick=, b. Sept. 15, 1643; d. Oct. 30. 1732; m. (1) May 23, 1667,

Abigail Hopkins' (Glles=, Stephen' of the Maijflnieer). who was mother of all his nine chil-

dren; m. (2) Elizabeth ; removed to Hardwick and represented that town in the
General Court, 1719; will dated Jfay 5. and proved Nov. 9, 1732. One son was
Nathaniel Merrick', b. 1673 ; d. Nov. 13. 1743 ; res. in Harwich and Hardwick ; Capt.

of Colonial Militia; will dated Oct. 18. 1743; ra. Alice Freeman, dau. of Samuel and Mercy
(Southworth) Freeman. She was proh. the Wid. Merrick who d. Dec. 24, 1756. Nine chil-
dren. One son was
Constant Merrick*, b. about 1701 ; d. March 17, 1792, aged 91 ; rem. from Rochester to

Hardwick about 1735
; Capt. of Militia ; Selectman eleven years ; Assessor nine years, and

held other offices; Deacon, and very active in the church; m. [int. Feb. 17, 1727] Sarah
Freeman, dau. of John' and Mercy (Watson) Freeman of Rochester, b. 1704; had six chil-

dren, one of whom was
Sarah Merrick^ b. Sept. 30, 1732; m. Timothy Newton', Sr. (Josiah').
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Timothy Nowton and liis son Silas were out against the government in

Shay's Rebellion, 1786 and '87, and later were obliged to take the oath of

allegiance in consequence. His children were all bom at Hardwick, five moving
to Barnard, Vt. Four of his sons served as soldiers in the Revolution.

The four largest taxpayers in Ilardwiek in 1776, "North Side," and the

number of i^olls in each family were:



1955.



1981.



BRANCH OF MOSES 217

to Hadley—order there countermanded. Also in Capt. Brigham's Company
in various other times and places; mention of fines paid by him in lieu of

services, said Newton credited with 7 months service at N. Y. and as having

paid £10."

The First United States Census, 1790, sliows Barnabas Newton at Westborough,

Mass., and that liis family then consisted of liimself, two niales above sixteen

years, two males below sixteen years, and eigiit females.

His estate was administered in 1812, at Worcester, without a will. Case in

Probate Court, No. 43,002.

CHILDREN.

2001. i. Hannah-', b. .July 1, 17(!2. V. K. ; m. in Westborough, June 27, 1782, C. R.,

Elijab Force. They had
2002. 1. Sarah' Force, b. .Tuly IS, 17&'>, in We.stborougli.
2003. ii. .TonN\ b. Aug. lit, 170.3; m. at Westborougli, May 8, 1788, Elizabetli Wood

of Grafton.
2004. iii. SARAn\ b. Aug. IS, 170."> : d. .luly 9, 1782.

2005. iv. Stephen'', b. Aug. 17, 1707.

2000. V. Lucy', b. March 2, 1770; d. Dec. V.i, 1800. T. R. [Dec. 15. P. R.]
2007. vi. Silas'', b. Marcli 21, 1773 ;

d. Fob. 25. 1780. "Sled ran over liim."

2008. tvii. BARNABAS", Jr., b. Dec. [31. P. R.] 30, 1775; m. Lucy Godfrey.
2009. viii. Eunice", b. Oct. 20, 1778; d. at Brooklield, Mass., Jan. 11, 1828, aged 49.

G. S.
;

married in Westborough, Jan. 1, 1801. Knight Malsepeace, son of

Gersliom and Lydia ( ) Malsejieace of Prookfield, Mass., wliere he
was born .Tune 8 [1770?], and where he died Jan. 5, 1828, aged 57.

G. S. 0. Tliey lived in Brookfield, Mass. Their children, born there,
were :

2010. 1. Harriot" Makepeace, b. Feb. 13, ISOl ; m. Alansou Hamilton.
2011. 2. Augustus' Makepeace, b. .Tune 23, 1S<J3 ; m. Nancy JI. Gleasou.
2012. 3. Eliza' Makepeace, b. Nov. 23, 1805 ; m. Moses Tyler.
2013. 4. Evnicv" Makepeace, b. Oct. 15, 1807 ; m. Ezra L. Hutehins.
2014. 5. Caroline' Makepeace, b. Aug. 20, 1809 ; d. Nov. 13, 1818.
2015. 0. Pamcliu' Makepeace, b. Dec. 13, 1811 ; m. Lewis Gleason.
2016. 7. Ardelia' Makepeace, b. April 4, 1814; m. .James Taylor.
2017. 8. Roana' Makepeace, b. April 28, 1810.

2018. 9. Martha 8.' Makepeace, b. Oct. 13, 1818; m. Edwin G. Giddings.
2019. 10. Mari/ Newton' Makepeace, b. May 19. 1822.

2020. tix. Antipa.s", b. June 2. 1781 ; m. Elizabeth farter.

2021. X. Sarah", b. Dec. 8. 178;i ; d. Dec. 2;t, 1783.
2022. xi. Sophia", b. July 24, 1787. She was living in 18.58, a widow in Westborough,

Mass.; m. in Westborough, Aug. 9, 1807, Jesse Puce, son of Ezekiel, Jr.,

and Lydia (Bullard) Rice* of Framingham and Sherborn, Mass., born in

Framingham, Aug. 31, 1785
;

died in Westborough, Nov. 3, 1832, aged 47.

They lived in Westborough. Their children, born there, were :

2023. 1. Harriet Orcgonf Rice, b. Oct. 13, 1807 ; m. 1830, Charles Curtis Forbush.
2024. 2. Charles I'urkman' Rice, b. Oct. 17, 1809; m. 1838, Jane Nourse of

Northborough.
2025. 3. Mary Sophia' Rice, b. Oct. 13, 1811 ; m. 1834, William R. Long.
2020. 4. Amory Augustus Makepeace' Rice, b. Oct. 8, 1818; m. Catherine Wilkius

of Detroit, Mich., where they resided.

2027. 5. Maria Augusta' Rice, b. Sept. 1, 1810; living num. in 18.54.
2028.' ti. George Hamilton' Rice, b. June 8, 1821 ; living unm. in 1854.
2029. Tii. Mary", b. Sept. 5, 1789 ; d. Sept. 5, 1789.

1589. JOSIAH NEWTONS JE. (Josiah^ Moses=, Riehardi), son of Deacon
Josiah and Ruhamah (Maynard) Newton of Westborough and Hardwick, Mass.,
was born in Westborough, May 4, 1748, and died in Brookfield, Mass., March 6,

1777, in his 29th year. Smallpox. G. S.

•Ezekiel Hice". Ju., son of Ezokiel" and Hannah (Edmunds), son ot Ezekiel* and Hannah
(Whitney), son of Jonathan' and Martha (Eames). son of Henry= and Elizabeth (Moore), son
of Edmund Rice' of Sudbury, 1639, and wife Tamazine . See Rice family.
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He married at Bridgewater, Mass., June 13, 1776, Hannah Sherman, daughter

of Anthony and Silence (Ford) Sherman* of Rochester and Bridgewater, Mass.

She was born in Bridgewater, October 25, 1719, and died there, , 1839, in

her 90th year. She married (2) in 1780, Gushing Mitehelli (2d wf.) of Bridge-

water, by whom she had children, and continued to reside there. He died in

1820 in his 80th year.

Josiah Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His service in the army was,

I suppose, one of the following records : ''Newton. Josiah. Brookfield. Corporal.

Capt. Ithamar Wright's Company of Minute men, marched April 19, 1775, served

8 days. Enlisted April 27, 1775. Also, Sergeant, Capt. John Packard's Com-

pany." Several other items of service, the last date being Dec. 27. 1775.

"Newton. Josiah. Paxton. 1st Lieut, in Capt. Phineas Moore's Company of

Minute men, Col. Ephraim Doolittle's regiment. Marched April 19, 1775, to

Cambridge, service 19 days.''

The records at Brookfield contain his marriage as having occurred at Bridge-

water. This would indicate that he was then a resident of Brookfield, and his

daughter is called "only child of Josiah Newton of Brookfield." The date and

place of her birth does not appear.

CHILD.

20:;o. i. ItruAMAii^ b. . ahcnit 1777; in.. ])rol)al)l.v at P>ridgp\vater. , 1708,

.Major Tlieodore JlitchelF, son of Edward' and .Inne (Latham) MitcliellS of

Bridgewater, where he was born abont 177.") or 177(!. They lived in

Bridgewater, where they had five children born. |Maj. Theodore'' was a

nephew of Cashing Mitchell*, who married her mother.] Their children

were :

2031. 1. Hannah'' Mitchell, b.
,
1790: ra. in Bridgewater, , 1810,

George Bassett. .son of Josejih of Bridgewater.
2032. 2. iri».s7o)r" Mitchell, b. , 1800.

2033. 3. Miriam" Mitchell, b. , 1804 ; d. without i.ssue.

2034. 4. Caroline" Mitchell, b. , 1808; m. Philo Keith, son of Isaac and
Joanna of Bridgewater.

2035. 5. Louisa" Mitchell, b. ,
1813.

1591. EDWARD NEWTON* (Ebenezer^, Moses=, Richard'), son of Ebenezer
and Joanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was bom
at Marlborough March 16 or 25, 1726, and died there. The record of his death

as W'ritten in the Family Bible is : "He died August 31, 1784, in his 59tli year."

He married at Soiitliborough June 5, 1755, Silence Bartlett. [I do not know
her parentage. She may be related to Henry Bartlett of Marlborough, or to

William Bartlett, who came from Cambridge and settled in Shirley, Mass.,

* Anthoxy Sherm.vx came to Bridgewater from Rochester and settled in East Bridgewater
about 1766; m. Silence Fohd of Mai'shfield, where they both originally Ijelonged. Tiiey had
Manj, 1747 ; m. Eleazer Allen ; Hnnnah, Oct. 'J.o, 1749 ; m. .Josiah Nciiton : Jane, 17.11 ; m.
Eieazer Barrows ; Thomas, 1754 ; m. Betsey Keith ; Lydia, 1756 ; m. Thomas Whitman ;

Lois, 1758 ; m. Blazedell ; Ifiitli, ; m, Jareb White ; Betty, 1768 ; m, Joseph
Keith; m. (2) Timothy Allen.

John Sherman (father of Anthony), m.
, who was a daughter or granddaughter of

Anthony Eames of Marsbfield.

t CfSHiNG Mitchell', son of Col. Edward'' and Elizabeth (Cushing) Mitchell of East Bridge-
water, was b. 1740; m. (1) Jennet Orr, dau. of Hon. Hugh, in 1765, and had .Ificc', 1767;
m. deacon AVilliam Harris ; Xalitnu^, 1769 ; grad. Harvard University, 1789 ; m. Nabby
Lazell, author of the History of Bridgewater ; Jennet^, 1771 ; m. Daniel Bryant. His wife,

Jennet, died 1774, aged 26. and he m. (2) Hannah, wid. of Josiah Newton', 1780. and had:
Hanna)t\ 1781; m. Hon. Ezeliiel \yhitman : Celia^. 178,3; m. Charles Keen: Cushin!/^. 1784;
Charles'^, 1788 ; Newton'; 1789 ; died at Franconia, Vt., 1810 ; George^, 1793 ; m. Bethiah
Keith. No children. Ho owned the paternal estate.

§ Experience Mitchell' came to New England in 1623, in the ship Ann; res. Plymouth.
Duxbury. and Bridgewater. and died 1689. aged 80

;
wf. Jane ; 2d wf. Mary. One son was

EDWARb^ (ENS.), who m. Mary Hayward ; d. s. p.; m. (2) Alice Bradford. One son was
Edward'(Col. ). who m. Elizabeth Cl'shing, and their son Edward* was the father of

Alaj. Theodore Mitchell''^ who m. Uuhamah Newton''.
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whose wife and daughter were named Silence.] The record of her death in the

Family Bible is : "She died March 4, 1796, in her 69th year." The church rec-

ord of her death at Southborough is : "Widow Silence Newton, March 2. 1796."

It is pleasant to reach backward in our thoughts to something tangible in regard
to these ancestors, who seem, without it, to be but names only. Therefore I

quote from a letter written in 1888, by a great-granddaughter of Silence Bart-

lett, to me—who am also her descendant. She writes : "In her day they wore
short gowns and petticoats

—the petticoat was very elaborately quilted in flowers.

... I have in my possession one that was hers. It was given to Aunt Patty"
[dau. of PauP], "who put it into the center of a bed quilt. The petticoat was
bright crimson—the color holds well. Aunt Sophia has a pincushion and a

pocket-book that were hers. 'She was a dressmaker, so my mother told me,'
said Aunt Sophia" [dau. of Paul]. "And the petticoat is now mine."
In the U. S. Census, 1790, Silence Newton is head of a household of two

females, at Southborough.
Edward and Silence Newton had two children whose births are recorded in

Southborough, and we know of the daughter Lovina.

The two sisters, Martha (called by her Aunt, "Cousin Patty") and Lovina,
married two brothers, as shown below.

Mr. Newton made his will not long before his death. He was a fanner in

Southborough. I think he lived there all of his life.

Absthact of Will, and Li.st of Papers.

1784. Edward Newton. Soiitliborongh. 4.3115.

Papers.
Will, allowed Oct. 0, 1784, gives to wife, Silence, one third of all estate, real and per-
sonal for her life.

To olde.st daughter, Martlier, wife of Paul Newton,
£13—G—S—

To Levina, second daughter,
£20—1.3—4

Residue of estate to son, Ebenezer.
Ebenezer and widow named executors.

AYarrant of Appraisal.
Inventory Real £200. Personal £20—11—0
Appointment and report of commissionei-s to .set off widows thirds.

CHILDREN.

20.30. li. Martha", b. May 15. 17.50; d. at North Leverett, Jlass., Feb. 27, 1837; m.
January 2.3, 1770. at Southborough, Mass., Paul Newton', son of Nathan'
and Experience (Stow I Newton of Southborough. For family see PauP
(No. 18G0).

2037. tii. Ebenezeh=, b. Feb. S, 1757 ; m. Sally Rice.
2038. tiii. Lovina', b. ; d ; m. at Southborough, Aug. 15, 1782, Silas

Newton', brother of PauP, who married her sister, above. For family see
Silas" (No. 1807).

1596. SOLOMON NEWTON^ (Ebenezer\ Moses=, Richard^), youngest child
of Ebenezer and Joanna (Larkin) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass.,
was bom at Southborough, January 4, 1734, and died there March 1, 1830, aged
96 years, 2 months. C. R.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., May 4, 1757, Elizabeth How, daughter of
Matthias and Elizabeth (How) How* of Marlborough, where she was born March
22, 1733. She died at Southborough, February 3, 1814, aged 81.

•Matthus How' (s. John'), b. 1706; d. ; m. 1732, Elizabeth How. dau. of John'
(John=. John') and Rebecca How of Marlborough; res. Marlborough and had. Elizabeth, b.
March 22, 17.33; m. Solomon Newton; SHas, 173."); d. 1738; Dorotlnj, 1737; Mary, 1740.

foVER]
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It seemed to be the custom in the old times for the youngest son to remain
with the parents in the homestead and later to inherit it. Not always, but fre-

quently. It was so with Ebenezer^, and again with his son Solomon-*, who
repeated the custom to his youngest son, Willard^. In 1826, Solomon Newton
was living, aged 92, with his son, Willard, on the old homestead and farm, which
had been the home of his ancestors for more than 170 years. While always

remaining in the same place, the old mansion was destined to have quite an

itinerarj'. The lands of Richard Newton and his son Moses were in the town
of Marlborough until, on the division of the township in 1727, they fell into what
became Southborough ; which continued to be its home town until by act of the

Legislature (Cliapter 89). the mansion and its lands were transferred back to

Marlborough, in 1843. Thus Richard came to his own again ; but his great-

grandson, Solomon, did not live to see it. He did live, however, to participate
in the Centennial Celebration of the incorporation of Southborough, July 17,

1827.

Ilio First United States Census, 1790, gives the family of Solomon Newton
at Southborough, Mass., as consisting of himself, one male above sixteen years,

one male below sixteen years, and five females.

Ilis will was probated at Southborough in 1830, case in Probate Court at

Worcester No. 43,430, where it may be seen.

CIIII.I1REX.

2039. i. K.iTnERiNE", b. Dec. IG, 1759 [died at Soulliborough, Sept. 24, 1834, aged
nearly 75(?)]; m. at Soutliboroiish. Feb. 1, 1781, Silas Ball, son of

. Silas Ball died at Soiitliboroiish eitlier .July 19, 178(5, or Oct. 22,
1790. Tbe dates are probably the deaths of father and son of the same
name. Three children were born at Southboroush.

2040. 1. .S'i7«.v" Ball. b. .Ian. 24. 1783; d. cither 17n; or 17'.I0 as above.

2041. 2. Katj/" Hall. b. Sept. 20, 178."): m. 180."i, Ale.xander Marsh of Marlborough.
2042. 3. Doll/' Ilnll. b. April 11. 178(): m. 1812. Nathaniel Brigham of North-

borough, where they resided and had ten children.

2043. ii. LrciiETiA'', b. Jlay 19, 1701 ; d. at Southborough, April 23, 1813 ; m. at

Marlborough, .luly 12, 1780. Lemuel Cbamberliu, son of . They
resided in Southborough. aud had there fourteen children. Lemuel
Ohamberlin m, (2) in Southborough, .luue 21. 1815, Jlehitable Bacon of

Framiughain. f'liildren :

2044. 1. Silas' Cliamhcilin, h. Feb. 3. 17M : d. at Southborough, Aug. 5, 1814; m.
at Westboroiigh. Nov. 2S. l.Str.. Sally Sibley.

2045. 2. HdiriiKiii" ('hoiiihcrriii, b. Ajiril 7. 178.'!; m. 1805. Polly Bellows.

2040. 3. Uriah" Vhumhcrlin, b. Sept. 12. 1785; lu. 1813, Louisa Taylor.
2047. 4. SupW Chamhrrlin, b. Aug. 25. 1787.

2048. 5. Chlo(f Chamhciiin, h. Dec. 17, 1789; m. 1810. Nathan Barnard.
2049. G. Mincn' Chamhrrlin, b. .Ian. 10. 1792; m. 1820. .Tolin Nichols.

2050. 7. Ia(cii° Chamhcrliii, b. ,laii. 23, 1704.

2051. 8. Elhridfie" Ckamhcrlin. b. Nov. 13, 1790; m. 1821. Eleanor Amsden.
2052. 9. Nelson' Chamhcrlin. b. April 2, 179(1; m. 1825, Celina Nason.
20.53. 10. r«/ii»« Chambrrin. b. .Tune 23. 1801; d. Oct. IG, 1801.

2054. 11. Lucus" Chnmhrrlin. b. .Tan. 17, 1803; ra. Sasan .

2055. 12. Windsor" Cliambcrliii, b. .

205G. 13. Lee Kcivton" Chamhcrlin (twin>. b. .Tune 0, 1,808; ra. 1831, Lydia
Campbell.

2057. 14. IHna Maria' Chamhcrlin (twin1, b. June 6, 1808. For further data in

regard to these children, see the town records of Marlborough, South-

borough, Westborough. Watertown, Jlillbury. Maiden. Northbridge.
Sutton—all in Massachusetts.

2058. iii. Elizabetu'', b. April 30. 17G3 ; d. at Southborough. ''Widow of Charles,
Feb. 11, 1845, aged 81. Lung fever" [Feb. 10. I'. R.] ; m. at South-
borough. I>ec. 23, 1784. fMiarles Angler, son of .Tohn and Bethiah ( )

John- How^ (s. of John=), b. 1682; d. 17r)4 ; m. 170.3. Dki-iverentk Rick, dau. of John and
Tabitha (Stone) Rice of Sudbury: res. Marlborough; ten children.

Isaac How^ (s. of John'), b. 1G4S ; d. 1724; m. (1) Frances Woods; m. (2) Susannah
Sibley of Sutton. See note to Moses Newton^.



BKAXCII OF JIOSKS 221

Angier of Framingham, where he was horn Dec. 2(1. 1752. He died in

Southborongh. Jan. 3. 1816. aged 08. <\ R. Tliey resided in Soutliborougli,
wliore tlieir children were born. Cliildren were:

20ri0. 1. Hrfsci/' Aiigicr. b. Oct. 22. 17S."i : d. Feb. 16, 1793.
2000. 2. Converse" Angier, b. July 29, 17S9.
2001. 3. Molly' Aiifjier, b. Ang. 6, 1791.
2062. 4. Roland" Angier, h. June 9, 179;!.

2063. 5. Austin' Angier, h. June 14. ]79."i; ni. 1S20, Martha Temple (iixKUmw.
2064. <;. Eli::a' Angier, b. Jan. 4, 170S.

2005. 7. Lijdia' Angier, b. March 1.", ISdd; died Feb. 6. 1.S20. aged 20. C. R.
2000. 8. Sahrina' Angier. b. Oct. 4. 1802.
2007. 9. Charles' Angier. b. Jan. 8, 1800: m. 18;i4, Harriet Eliza P.elknap.
2008. tiv. L.\RKIN'. b. June 27, 1705; m. P.ettv .

2069. V. DoLLT=. b. Aug. 27, 1767.
2070. tvi. Jeuemiaii'', b. July 14, 1769; m. Dinah .

2071. tvii. WiLi.ARir, b. Aug. 3, 1771; m. Lydia Baker.
2072. viii. Anna', b. Oct. 28, 1773; d. ; m. in Soutliborougli. June 1. 1794.

Solomon Sherman, son of Samuel and Ilephzibah ( 1 Sherman of

Jlarlborough, where he was born Aug. 25, 1704. lie died at Xorthborough,
where they resided, Feb. 12. 1840, aged 75. Children were:

2073. 1. .\nna'' iSliernian. b. April 24, 1795, in .Marlliormigh.
2074. 2. ileorge" Sherman, b. JIarth 30, 181)0, in Marlborough.
207.5. 3. llenrif Hliernian, b. June 5, 1803, in Northborougli.
2076. 4. Williuni' tSliennan, b. May 11, 1806, iu Northborough.

FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

1720. ELISHA NEWTON=, JR. (Elislia\ Moses', Moses=, RichanU), son of
Elisha and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of MarlborouRh and Shrewsbury, Mass., was
bom at Shrewsl)ur,v, February 7, 1729-30. lie died and his son Asa Newton was
appointed administrator of his estate November 3, 1801. Slirewsbury.
He married at Concord, Mass., Sarah Miles, daughter of Deacon Samuel and

Keziah ( ) Miles* of Concord and Shrewsbury, Mass., born at Shrews-

bury, January 29, 1732, died there July 27, 1766.

He married (2) at Weston, Mass., "September 1, 1707, by Mr. Samuel Wood-
ward, minister of the s'ospel," Mrs. Mary Hager of Weston.

Elisha Newton, Jr., lived in Shrewsbury until after the births of seven chil-

dren there recorded. No deaths of any of the family aitpear on the records.
I suppose ho is the Elisha Newton, head of a family in Shrewsbury, enumer-

ated in the First United States Census, 1790—the whole number in the family
being two males ujiward of sixteen years, two males under sixteen years, and
three females. It is probable that the household was made up of himself, wife
and the family of one of his sons or daughters, probably son Asa, who gave bond

John Mii.es (or Mylos as then written) was in Concord, Mass., in 16.37. Ilis 2(1 wife,
whom he m. in Marlborough, 107!), was Sl'SANNAH

, widow of .John Rediat. .Tr. nin>
son was
Samoel Miles, I). 1682; ra. 1706, Sarah Fo.ster of Littleton, and had
Samuee, Miles (Dea.). b. 1707; m, Keziah . Tlmy moved from Concord. Mass.. to

Shrewsbury, Mass., and in 172!) were living on Lot 7. Tliey were admitted to the church
tliere in 1732. Children: Manj, h. 17:'.0 ; m. 1767, Phineas Byam of Templeton ; Rurah,
b. Jan. 29, 17.'i2; m. Kllslia Newton"^. Jr. lEIishaM ; EInnheth. h. 17.14: d. 17.'ifl : fianuirl.
b. 1737 : d. 1756 ; Keziah. b. 1739 ; d. 1740 ; Thomas, b. 1743 ; Elizaheth, b. 1746 ; Joh, b,

1749; d. 17.56.

Thomas Miles (s. Dea. Sanuiei). Ii. Jan. 1. 1743; m. 1767, Rachel Keyes, dau. of Jonas
and Thankful (Iveyes) Keyes of Shrewsbury. She d. 1803, aged 69. He m. (2) 1808,
Damaris T'pbam of Spencer. He d. 1820, aged 77. Five children. One was
Jonas Keyes Miles, b. Jan. 3, 1769 : m. 1798, Mary, Polly, dau. of Nathan Maynard of

Westborough. They were admitted to the church at Shrewsbury, 1801. He died May 11.

1843, aged 74. Their children, h. at Shrewsbury, were: ./h/»/.s Maiinard. 1799; Minii Wil-

liams, b. April 29, 1807: m. 1831, Samuel Austin Newton" (Ebenezer". Tyrus=) of Millbury ;

Lucy Keyes, b. 1810, d. 1834, unmarried.
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in $10,000 as administrator of his estate, John Drury and John Bragg, sureties.

Case in Probate, No. 4.3,128. No relationships in the settling of the estate are

mentioned.
CHILDREN'.

207V. i. 8Ai;.\n", b. May 1.".. 1T.">1; d. nt Milfunl. Mass.. .Tan. 2, ISMl. aj;Hil 70: ui.

Oct. —, 1770, Oliver Danipll (.Taspor*. .Tospiili'. SamueP, RohertM. son

of Jasper and Keziali (Breck) Daniell of Needliam. Mendon and Ilopkin-

ton. Ma.Ks. He was born at Jlendon. Oct. 2(5. 1741. They resided in

Jlilford. JIa.ss.. where he died .Tan. '>. 18.31. tliree days after the death of

his wife, "And in their death tliey were not divided." One cliild. and

perhaps othere.

2078. 1. Snmvcr Dnnirls. b. Jan. S, 177-.

207!». ii. I'ERSis", 1). Oct. 5. 17.%2 ; d. : m. [int. lice. 0. 1774, at Shrewsbury]
.Tonas Cook of Newfane, Vt. Tlie Cooks of Newfane came from Worcester,
JIass.

20S(>. iii. Kkziah", I). Nov. 2, 17.54 ; d. Oct. G, 1750.

2081. iv. TjIU'reti.\". b. l"'eb. 4, 1756; d. ; m. at Slirewsbnry. .Tan. 18. 1774.

Stephen Wheelock, son of Nahor and Abigail (Williams) Wheelock* of

Shrewsbury, where he was born Feb. 22, 17.50-51 ; d. . They prob-

ably moved from Shrewsbury. Nahor Wheelock was a brother of I'ersis

and Iluldah Wheelock who married the uncles of Lucretia Newton. See

note to I'jzekieP (Elisha*. Jloses'). One child was born to lAicretia, in

Shrewsbury. There may have Ijeen others born elsewhere. Child :

2082. 1. Kmcnf ^\ilrdocl;. b. Nov. 20, 1775.

2083. v. S.MiUEL Miles", b. Sept. 14, 1757. He was a soldier of the Rev<dution.

Abstract of service : "Samuel Newton. Worcester. To serve nine

months, Worcester men under Capt. Lovell, in Col. Denny's reKiment."
Year not given. Descriptive list: "June 7. 1778. age 21, height (I feet,

complexion light, resides Worcester, to go to Fishkill." Other services

given, not copied here.

2084. vi. Keziah", b. Feb. 20. 17.59: d. at Ilnbbardstou. July 30. 1S.51. aged 92:
m. there Nov. 28. 1784. Daniel Woodward, b. at Newton. JIass.. March 23.

1760-1, son of Daniel and :\Iary (Stone) Woodward} of Newton. He was
a soldier of the Revolution, and died in Hubbardston, Sept. 20, 18.53.

aged 93. They had nine children born in Hubbardston.

Hrtscti' Wo(jd\r,tnl. b. .Ian. 15. 17S5 ; d. Fell. 2S, 17'.I5.

I.iicir Woniliidid. Ii. April 7, 17.S7: m. 1.Si)9. .Fames Harvey Wln^eler of

Hubbardston.

Relief lloorfHun/, b. July 5. 1789: m. 1.S12. Dr. Asa Howe.
Catir Woodiiarii. b. Nov. 1.8. 1791 ; d. July 29. 179:!.

Charlnttr' Wonilirard. h. Se,,t. 19. 1793: d. Aug. 31. 1790.

Elinhn'' Witodiiard. b. Aug. 2. 1795: m. 1.821. Mary Greenwood.
A.iti' Wouduard, b. April 15. 179.S : d. in Virginia in 1.S49.

Hiiluinr WuiHhi-itrd. b. April 7 or S. 1.S00: m. 1821. Hadiel I'ond.

DanieV Wuoduurd. Jr.. b. Oct. 3. 1,S02 : m. (1) Mary Newton: m. (2i

Anna Newton; daughters of Nathan" (21241.
2094. vii. Itiiamar", b. Sept. 25, 1700. He was a soldier of the Ri'volution. .\ descrip-

tive list containing his name as follows: "Age 20 yrs., stature 5 ft. 6 in.

Complexion light, occupation, farmer: engaged for the town of Slirews-

bury, April 12, 1781, term 3 years." .\nother roll gives his service thus:

"Ithamar Newton. Priv.ate Cajit. Keidien Sibley's Company, Col. Josiah

Whitney's regiment—marched .tuly MO. 1778. discharged Sept. 12, 1778,

Service at Rhode Island, roll date<l at Sutton."

2095. viii. Tiia>-kfil". b. Oct. 13, 1702: d. : m. at Shrewsbury. Dec. 20. 17.80,

as his 2d wife. Abraham HagerS [whose first wife was her cousin Dolly
Newton" (Charles-'i. Dolly had died the I<>bruary before in childbed,

leaving three children], from Waltham to Shrewsbury: born March 11.

17.55. Abraham ITager and wife Thankful were admitted to the church

at Shrewsbury. "October 7. 17S0" (which date evidently is an error.

They probably were adm. the next year, when their child was baptized).

They removed to I'riuceton. JIa.ss. Their deaths there may be the follow-

ing record : "Abram Hager, July 5, 1790. I'. R.," and hers one of these :

"Mrs. Hager, March 8. 1.807," "Mrs. Hager April — ,
1811. P. R."

• For Wheelock. see note to Ezokiel Newton'* (1721).
i For Woodward pedigree see note to Nathan' (2124) and Nahum' Newton (4257).

II
For Hagee, see note to Charles Newton^ (Elisha*. Sr. ).

20M5.
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See Charles Newton' (1727 1. for tlic> first ffiarriasie of Abraliam linger,
and note for his ancestry. Tlie child of Thankful" was

2090. 1. Sarah'' Hagcr, b. ; bapt. Oct. 7, 1787, at Shrewsbury.
2097. fix. AsA», b. Feb. 2-1, 176i

;
m. (1) Catherine Jeunison ; m. (2) Mrs. Lydia

Cooper.

1721. EZEKIEL NEWTON^ (ElisliaS Moses^ Moses=, Richard'), son of

Elisha, Sr., and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom there,

May 9, 1733, and died probably at Spencer in the early part of 1800.

He married at Shrewsbury, November 24, 1755, Persis Wheelock, daughter of

Samuel and Huldah (Rice) Wheelock* of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass.
She was bom at Shrewsbury, September 19, 1732, and died after February 4,

1800, being then mentioned as living. Her sister married her husband's brother,

Timothy Newton^.
Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury, where the births of three children are

recorded, and no further mention of the family there. ITo may have moved to

Spencer about 1775-8, where the daughter, Azubah, was born ; and I think he

did, and that he is the person referred to in the First United States Census,

1790, as Ezekiel Newton of Spencer, head of a family which consisted of one
male above sixteen years (himself), one male below sixteen years, and two
females. This is confirmed by his will, in which he is desigitated as of Spencer.
I have not the exact date of his death, but it probably occurred sometime in

January, 1800.

The following is an abstract of his will and the papers in the case :

1800 Ezekiel Newton, Spencer, 1800

Papers.
Will. Allowed Feb. 4, 1800.

Gives to wife, Persis, all furnit\ire and (wo thirds of income and profit of real estate.

The other third to son. Edmund
To son Ezekiel one dollar "he having received his propnrtiou of my estate heretofore"
To daughter. I'ersis Sergant a note against her luisband .John Sargant. also .$l(!(;,(ir)

To son Edmund, all real estate after death of wife.
To daughter, Azuba Newton, .$333.33

Appoints son. Edmund, executor.
Executor's bond .$10,000 .Tohn Goodpjl ) ^.

.Joshua (;oo,lell
(

i^i'i'^'t'os.

(A letter enclosed in the case, dated May C. 1803. refers to the death of Persis Sargent,
also to "another daughter who afterwards intermarried with Wni. Perkins and has since
died.")

• Geeshom Wheelock and Hannah Stodder were m. at Medfield. Mass.. Mav LS. 1658.
She was the dan. of John Stodder, Sr., of ningham. whose will, dated 1001. gives to this
dan. Hannah Wheelock £15. Gershom Wheelock" was a citizen of Medfield and as such
was one ot those who signed a memorial to the General Court for a continuance of their
charter as it then was, signed 19d., 8m., 1664. He died there Nov. 28. 16S4. Children born
there were: Hannah"-. 1650; Samuel", 1660, d. y. ; Hannah^ 1661; Samuel-, 1664-5; Jolin-,
1670.
Samuel Wheelock=, b. .Tan. 21. 1664-5. at Medfield; d. at Shrewsbury, 175G ; m. abt.

1692. Lydia Rice^ (Henry^, Edmund') ; res. Sudbury. Marlborough and last Shrewsbury, to
which town he moved before 1720 ; was one o( tbe founders and one ot the first deacons
of Shrewsbury church. His children ; (Icishnni". 160.1 ; and those recorded in Marlborough
were Samuel-', 1606; Miirlha^, 1608; m. Israel Allen (son ot EInatban), whose sister Kliza-
beth-i m. Edward Newton (s. ot Moses^) ; Hannah", 1701; Tamiir', 1704; Alary", 1706;
Daniel", 1708; Lois", 1710; ItaeheP, 1714.
Samcel Wheelocks (s. Dea. Samuel-I. b. May 14, 1606: m. Feb. 15, 1720, Huldah Rice'

(Edm.3 Saml.= Edm.') ; res. from MarlOurougb to Sbrewsbury. Children were : Xalini". b.

Nov. 6, 1721; m. 1747, Abigail Williams; Timntliir'. 1724 ;

"

Pkk/', 1727; ffatiuiel^. 1720;
Persis', b. Sept. 19, 17.32; m. Ezekiel Newton (Elisha-', .Tr.) ; HuUUtW. b. Julv 20, 1741; m.
Timothy Newton (Elisha. .Jr.'^).

Nahor Wheelock* (SarauePl. b. Nov. 6, 1721; m. 1747, Aeioail Williams; settled in

Shrewsbury and had there, HuWah'^ 1748; Stephen^, b. Feb. 22. 1750-1; m. 1774. Lucretia
Newton" (Elisha. Jr.=) ; Eliab'% 1753; Li/din^ 1756; Sila.i<^. 1750; Joshua'', 1765; Abiaail',
1770.
The sister of Lydia Rice^ (above), i. e. Mercy Rice=, m. Elnathan Allen (above).
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CHILDREN".

2008. ti. Ezekiel". Jr., b. May 22, 1757; m. Catherine Coggswell.
2099. ii. Teksis', b. March 10, 17.">!» ; d. at Iliibbardston. Mass.. .Jan. 3. 1802. ased 43.

C. R. : in. at Hubbardston, Oct. 31. 1770, .Tohn Sargeant, son of Thomas
and Tabitha (Tiittle) Sargeant* of Leicester. >Iass.. where he was born

Jlay 24. 175.5. He died at Hnlibardston Feb. 11. 18:37. He married (2)

Tint. Hubbardston. Jan. 7. 18041 Jlrs. Phebe l)oyh> of Paxton. who died

1814. John and Persis Sargeant lived in Sjiencer, where their first two
children were born, then removed to Hubbardston. where nine more were
born and wife "Persis (Newton)" died. He m. (3) 1816. Mrs. Esther

Pean of Oakham, who died 1822. and he m. (4 I Hannah Bond.
2100. tl. John' Sargeant. Jr.. b. Sept. 9, 1777: m. [int. in Spencer 1797J lluldali

Newton (2117). For her family see under her father's heading ( 1724 i .

2101. 2. A.ia^ .Sarpcant. b. Sept. 3, 1779: m. 1801. Molly Ball.

2102. 3. Pfcsis' Sarycaiit. b. Aug. 2. 1781 : m. Aug. 11, 1803, William Perham

(see below).
2103. 4. Thomax' Sariieant. b. Aug. 3. 1784: m. JIary : six children.

2104. 5. .l.-Htn/r Sariicant. b. Jan. 22. 1787: m. 1807, James Dean, Jr.

2105. ('.. Tuhitha' Suri/cant. b. Jlarcb 21. 1789; in. 1809. James Livermore.

2100. 7. Pattc' Sargeant. b. Sept. 6, 1791.

2107. 8. Edmund Xcictoii'' Sargeant. b. Jan. 11, 1794; m. 1815, Candace Cogswell,
and had six children in Spencer.

2108. 9. Salln' Sarqeant. b. Jan. 10. 1790.

2109. 10. Polly' Sargeant. b. June 8, 1798.

2110. 11. Suh-ai' Sargeant. b. May 1, 1801.

12. . son. b. May 29. 1807.

2111. tiii. EoMUND", b. Feb. 18, 1704; m. (II Sally P.ritton ; m. (2) Mi-s. Sarah
Goodell.

2112. iv. AzunAII^ b. Jan. .30. 1779. at Sivencer, Mass.: d. there Nov. 18, 1.S02 ; m. there

Dec. 23, 1801. William Perham. i She died less than a year after her mar-

riage. Notice the mention of her in her father's will. William Perham
married (2) Aug. 11. 1803, the niece of his w-ife, Persia' Sargeant, born

Aug. 2. 1781. They had in Spencer a son,
2113. 1. William^ Perham, b. December 19, 18W.

1Y24. TIMOTHY NEWTOK^ (P:^ishn^ Ifoscs^ Moses=. KichardO, son of

Elisha, Sr., and Sarnli (Tonilin) Newtcm of Slirewsbury, Mass.. was born there

May 17, 1737, and died at Hubbardston . Mass., June 30. 1818, in his 82d year.

He married at Slirewsbury, February 10, 17(53, Hublah Wheclock, daughter of

Samuel and Huldah (Rice) Wheelock of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass.,

born at the latter place July 20, 1741, and died at Hubbardston, June 13, 1798,

aged 57. She was a sister of the wife of Timothy's brother. See note to Ezekiel

Newton (1721) for pedigree.
He married (2) at Hubbardston, November 21. 1799, ^Mrs. Lydia Martin, who

died his widow, August 4, 1840, aged 86.

The First United States Census, 1790, sht)ws Tiniotliy Newton the head of

a household at Hubbardston. his family, three males above sixteen years, three

males below sixteen years old, and two females. Mr. Newton's first child was
born at Shrewsbury, Mass. All of tlie others were born at Hubbardston, Mass.

Just when and for how long he resided in the several towns where his name

appears on the records, I do not know. His second child, Joel, was baptized in

the church at Templeton, Mass., October ,5, 1766, C. E., as the son of Timothy
Newton of North Rutland. He owned lands in Westminster, at an early date, and

* For S.\RGEANT pedigree, see the Sargeant Genealogy. Many of the name are found in

Leicester. Hubbardston, Charlestown. etc. Thomas Sargeant, above, d. 1795, aged 74.

% The marriage of Aznbah in ISOl is clearly to William Perham. The "Perkins" is an
error of the pen.
Perham. I think some of the descendants of Wm. and Persis Perham settled in Sliltord.

N. H.
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was taxed there. Later his son Timothy, Jr., resided in Westminster and raised

a large family there. The History of Hubbardston has a list of the aged persons
who have gone from the town "to spend their last days and died elsewhere"—
and one is Timothy Newton, aged 81, and his wife, Lydia, aged 86.

The following is a list of the Newtons, with families, who were in Hubbardston
before 1800 : Ezekiel Newton, Timothy" of Shrewsbury, 17G6 ; Joel (s. of Tim-

othys) (married), 1793; Timothy (s. of Timothy^) (married), 1799; Jonas,

1785; Josiah (s. of Timothy), 1797; John E., 1789; Joseph of Northborough,

1777; Ebenezer (s. of Joseph) (married), 1798.

There were also men of other names in whom we are interested through their

marriage with Newtons, namely: Ezra Pond of Wrentham, 1768. His song

Levi (married), 1785; and Joseph (married), 1778; John Woods of Marlborough,

1771; and his son Edward (married), 1795; Elisha Woodward of Newton, 1774;
and his sons Daniel and Philemon, 1776.

Among the men who held the office of Selectmen of Hubbardston were Stephen
Heald, seven years; Ezra Pond, four yeai-s; William Muzzy, six years; Robert

Mui'dock, nine years; Sylvanus Dunton, five years; Asa Marean, nine years;
Ezekiel Newton, four years ; and he was also treasurer five years and assessor

one year.

Li the valuation of and tax upon property of the town of Hubbardston as taken

May 1, 1767, scale $16.-30 on $1,000, Timothy Newton was required to pay $3.75.

On the question whether the town should invite Mr. Samuel Gay to become
their pastor, August 13, 1810, Timothy Newton was one of the seven yeas, and
Ebenezer Newton one of the six nays.
The Unito<l States Census, 1790, shows Timothy Newton head of a house-

hold at Hubbardston, consisting of, besides himself, two males above sixteen

years, three males under sixteen years, and two females.

Timothy Newton, Sr., died intestate, and his estate was administered in 1818,

at Hubbardston. Case in Probate, No. 43,448.

CniLDEEN.

2tl4. i. Ukliki.", 1). Feb. 14, 17(U; d. at Iliililianlsloii, Xug. 24, 1788, aged 24 years,
moutlis ; uiim.

2115. tii. JoEl,", b. Sept. 25, 17C6 ; m. Mrs. Nabby Bruce.
2116. tiii. Timothy", Jr., b. July 5. 1771 ; m. Pliete How.
2117. iv. Hi'i.DAn", b. July 2, 1774; d. Jan. 2.5. 1854, at Hubbardston; m. June 12,

1797, at Hubbardston [int. at Spencer, May 20, 1797], .Tohn Sargeant, .Jr.,

son of John and Pei-sis (Newton") Sargeant of Spencer, and Hubbardston,
JIass., born at the former place, Sept. 9, 1777. See Persis Newton"
(EzekieP). They lived in Hubbardston, where their fii-st three children
were born. The others were born at Fitzwilliam, N. H. They were:
John'' Sarf/cnnt, b. Sept. 8, 1797; m. 1810, Hannah Dunham; re.s. Maine,
Relief Sargcaut, b. Nov. 5, 1700; d. Ang. 3, 1804.
WiUinm' Sargcuiit, b. May 31, 1802; m. 1820. Abigail Tripp; res. Maine.
Isaac'' Sargeant, b. Aug. 31, 1804; m. (1) Hannah Davenport; m. (2!
Lucy Jacobs.

.4.5a' Sargeant, b. June 22, 1810; d. Aug. 3, 1818.
Salmon' Sargeant, b. May 18, 1812; m. 18.35, Alice Brazier.

Nathak", b. June 21, 1776; m. (1) Miriam Lyon; m. (2) Miranda Davis.
' "

b. Jan. 26. 1770 ; m. "Polly," Mary Stow.
Itiiamau", b. Oct. 24, 1781

;
m. Polly Nichols.

1726. SOLO]\rON NEWTON^ (Elisha*, Moses', Moses=, Eichard^), son of

Elisha, Sen. and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury,
Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, June 25, 1741, P. E., January 28, 1740-1, T. E.,
and died there May 28, 1822, aged 82.

15

2118.
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He married at Shrewsbury, May 18, 1762, Hannah Hastings, daughter of

Daniel and Sarah (Ball) Hastings* of Watertown and Shrewsbury, Mass. She
was born in the latter town April 14, 1742, and died there November 9, 1781,

aged 39.

He married (2) at Worcester, Mass., December 5, 1782, Mrs. Lydia (Rice)

Hemenway of Worcester, widow of Adam Henionway and daughter of Zebadiah
and Elizabeth ( ) Rice:}: of Worcester, where she was born June 9, 1746.

Slie married (1) April 21, 1772. Adam Hemenway, who died without children.

She died, the widow of Solomon Newton, at Shrewsbury, Marcli 3, 1826, aged 79.

Mr. Newton and his wife Hannah were admitted to the church at Shrews-

bury in 1773. He had children by each wife, all born at Slircwsbury. He was
head of a family there at the taking of the First United States Census, 1790,
when it consisted of tliree males over sixteen years, three males under six-

teen years, and four females. His name appears in tho list of owners and

occupants of houses there in 1798. He died intestate. His estate was settled

by an administrator in 1822 at Shrewsbury. Case in Probate, No. 43,429.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

2127. ti. Lydta", b. .\us. 5, 1765; A. May 16, 1830, nsefl 74, nt Newf.nne, Vt. ; m.

iMarshall Newton. .Tr. (.^iRS"), Pec. 28. 1786. aii<l settled in Xewfane, Vt.

See his number for family.
2128. ii. Solomon", b. JIarch 12, 1768: rl. ageti four hours.

2120. i'iii. Paniel" (twin), b. April 13. 1776; m. laioy Maynard.
2130. iv. Sarah" (twin), b. April 13, 1776; d. ; m. Putlier Goiddiug of

AVorcester. This marriage is given on the Shrewsbury record "A]>ril ].'!.

1800," and on the Worcester record "April 13, 1790 (In Shrewsbin-yt."
The names are: "Sarah Newton of Shrewsbury" and "Luther Gouldiug
of Worce-ster." Their three children in Worcester were;

2131. 1. f^arnh JIasliiifix' Oouldinq. b. .Tan. 2, 181.^>.

2132. 2. Tjiithcr JlonnixV OonUHiiri. b. Nov. 1, 1816.
2133. 3. Joseph Snmiiri-' Ooiildhifi. b. .Tuly 3. 1810.
2134. V. AiiioAiL", "NAnnv," b. Oct. 5, 1779; d. nt Ilohlcu, :\Iass.. "Wid. .Vbigail

Newell. .Tune 10, 1.847. aged 07 v. 8 m.. .^i d. Tumor" ; m. at Shrewsbury,
Sept. 2."., 1709. Rufns Newell, b. Jan. Ml. 1774. d. .Tan. 12. 1840, aged 66,
at Ilolden where they resided.

• Thomas Hastings, aged 20. and wife Susanna, .iged 25, embarked at Ipswich, Eng..
April 10. 163t, In the ship EUzahcth. William Andrews, master, for New England, and settled
in Watertown. Mass. His wife rtiecl Fell. 2. 10.50. without children, and he m. (2) in April.
16ol. Margaret Cheney, who was living in 1082-.'!. His will was proved Sept. 7, 1683. His
children were: Thomns-, l(i.">2 ; John?, Kj;").", ; Wilhnm-, 10.5,5: Joseph-, 1657; Benjamin',
1059; KathaiiieP, 1601; rirfizibnh-. lOO.'i^; KamueP. 1005-0. d. 172.''..

Sajiuel Hastings=, b. March 12, 10G5-0 ; will dated April 11, 1722, proved Aug. 19, 1723;
m. .Tan. 14, 1686-7, Lydia Church (dan. ot Caleb- of Dedham and Watertown, son of Rich-
ard' of Plymouth). She died Feb.. 1600-1. and he m. (2) July 10, 1701. Sarah Coolidgb
(dau. of Simon-, son of John' of Watertown. in 1636-7). I^iyed in Watertown. where they
had LyOia^, b. and d. 1600-1; ElKobcth', 1697; SamueP, 1698: nenjamin". 1700; T)nnieP,

bap. July 19, 1702 ; m. Aug. 5, 1724, Sarah Ball (dau. of James=, son of John' of Watertown
1650), and moved to Sbrewslinrv ; Benjamin^. 1702; NathniiieP, mentioned in his father's
will.

Daniel Hastings^ (s. of SamueP), m. at Watertown Aug. 5, 1724, Sarah Ball as above.

They moved to Shrewsbury and settled on House Lot No. 41. in 1729, and she was admitted
to the church in 1736. He died there July 4. 1777. Their children were Hannah', b. 1729 ;

d. 1736; Daniel*, 1732; Elizabeth', 1734; d. 1736; John', 1735: d. 1736,- Elizabeth', 1736;
John*, 1737; Darid*, 1740; Hannah*, b. April 14. 1742; m. 1702. Solomon Newton: those
were born in Shrewsl>ury. And prob. before the parents came to Shrewslmry were born
Stephen', b, ; Sarah', b. ; (m. May 9. 1745, Samuel Holland, b. i721. brother
of Jonas and Ephraim, sons of John and Elizabeth Holland ot Marlborough).

t Edmund Rice' from England 1639. had son Thomas^ who came with him, and who had
son James^. who married Sarah Stone of Sudbury, res. in Marlborough and had ten chil-

dren. For those three generations see note to No. 79.
Zebadiah Rice' (2d child of James'), b. Nov. 23. 1698, res. at Worcester and died 1778,

aged SO. Will Aug. 3, 1771, proved Jan. 4, 1779. Inventory £2,789. Estate divided, 1780,
among six children, two having died before that date. The fifth child was Lydia, b. June 9,

1746; m. (1) Adam Hemenway, m. (2) Solomon Newton.
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CniLDREN BY SECOND WIl'E.

2135. tvi. Solomon", Jr., b. Aug. 2, 1783; m. Patience IIa.sting.«!.

2130. vii. Levi", b. Feb. 19, 178G ; m. [int. in Shrewsbury, Aug. 10, 1810] Lucinda
How, daughter of Alvan and Mary (Willington) How of Shrewsbury,
where she was b. Dec. 7, 1779.

2137. tviii. Calvin" (twin), b. Aug. 14, 1792; m. Martha Rice.

2138. tix. Dennis" (twin), b. Aug. 14, 1792; m. Sarali Haywood.

1727. CHAELES NEWTON= (Elislia-*, Moses^ Moses^ Eicliard'), son of

Elisha and Sarali (Tomlin) Newton of Mavlborougli and Shrewsbury, Mass.,
was bom at Shrewsbury, August 28, 1742, and died at Princeton, Mass., Decem-
ber 10, 1831, aged 89. G. S.

He married at — [tlie marriage probably took place at Westborough,
October 4, 1765, although the record gives it as "int." in both towns, that in

Shrewsbury being Sept. 30], to Tabitha Bouker, daughter of Josiah and ITassa-

diah (Eager) Bouker* of "Westborough, Mass., where she v^as born April 18,

1749. She died at Princeton, Mass., March 5, 1827, T. E., or March 3, 1829,

aged 80, G. S., probably the latter date.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury until after the births of five children; and
there may have been others bom elsewhere. He removed to Princeton as early
as 1803, in which year his daughter, Tabitha, was married there "at the house
of Charles Newton." He evidently lived the remainder of his life at Prince-

ton, for there he and his wife died and are buried.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows the family of Charles Newton
of Princeton to consist of himself, one male under sixteen years, and throe

females.

Charles Newton was a soldier of the Eevolution. Abstract of service: "Pri-

vate in Capt. John Maynard's Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment, marched

August 21, 1777, discharged August 23, 1777. service six days including three

(60 miles) days travel home. Company marched to Hadley on Alarm at Ben-

nington. Eoll dated at Shrewsbury."

CHILDREN.

2i;i'.>. i. Dolly", I). ,\ug. 7. ITdt!; d. at Shrewsbury, Feb. 11, 178G, in her 20th year.
Slie married wlien but' fifteen yeare old. the intention published May 13.

1781. Abraham Hager. son of ^YiIIianl and Slary (Warren) HagerJ of

\Valtham, Mass.. born March 11. 17">.') (?), and died at Princeton. .Tuly 5,

1790. They had three children in Shrewsbury, and he married (2) Dec.
2('>. 1780. a cousin of bis wife. Thankful Newton (2095), daughter of

Elisha'". .Jr. (1720). under whose heading will be found the record of this

second marriage. The children of Dolly were:
2140. 1. William' Hagcr. b. Dec. 28, 1782 ; d. March 15, 1783.

"

• Bouker. Bowker, Boucker. Micuael Bowker of Newton, Mass.. had there, by wife

ExrEEiENCE, a son Josiah Bowker, b. July 6, 1707, whom I suppose to be
Lieut. .Tosiau Bouker, who m. at Westborough March 20. 17.3:3, Hassadiah Eager, b.

Dec. 1, 1715, dan. of James and Tabitha (Howe) Eager of Marlborough. TjIEUT. Josiah
Bouker lived in Westborough and had there fifteen children. The eldest was Antipass, b. 1733
(m. 1757. Esther Rice and had a son Aniipnxs, Jr., b. 1758, who m. 1770, Miriam Newton) ;

the tenth w'as Tahithn, b. 1740, who m. 1765, Charles Newton.
t William Hageri of Watertown. m. 1644-5. Mart Bemis. who d. 1605. His will. 1684,

proved 1684. Inventory, £353.14. Ten children. The seventh was
William IIager=, b. 1658, d. 1731 ; m. 1687. Sarah Benjamin, who d. 1745, aged 82 ;

res. Watertown, and had there eight children. One was supposed eldest.
William Hager', b.

; m. 1711. Mary Flagg.- res. Waltham, and after the births
and baptisms of his children there moved to Weslon. They had twelve children. The third
was
William Hager'. li. 1717: in. 1757, Mauv Warren. They bad six children, l)iirn in

Watertown. One. the second, ^^ns

Abraham HAGER^ b. 1755; m. (1) 1781, Dolly Newton; and m. (2) 1786, Thankful
Newton", dau- of Elisha^ Jr., which see.
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2141. 2. A^iihdli' Ilaprr, h. March 22, 1784; m. perliaps, Icliabort Farrar of Siiritig-

fipkl, int. in Hubbardston, Aug. 4, 1804.

2142. ."!. DMir Ilaqcr, b. Feb. 3, and d. l'>b. 4. 1780, aced 14 liovii-s.

214,3. ii. .\7,Lin.\ii», b. April 27, 17G9 ;
d. at Princeton, July 3, 1830, aged 07; ni. at

Princeton, Oct. 31, 1787, Samnel Cobb of Rutland, who died at I^rinceton,

Sept. 12, 1810. I have not found children of this marriage. Her estate

wa.s settled by Charles Cobb, who may have been her son, or may not have

been. She married (2) at Princeton. Oct. 0. 1813, Samuel Rice (2d wife),
son of Seth and Rachel (Coolidge) Rice* of Northborough. Mass., where
he was born April 11, 1702. After this marriage he removed to Princeton,

where he died .Tan. 14, 1832, aged 70. G. S. there. His widow, Azubah,
settle<l his estate. She had one child by this marriage, born at Princeton.

2144. 1. Taicii Jiice, b. .Tune 14, 1814; m. Fllijah Packard of Worcester.

2145. tiii. Kzi!A°, b. Nov. 22, 1774; m. (1) Iiuth Hastings of Weston; m. (2) Lucy
How; m. (3) Mrs. Candace (Allen) Howe.

2140. iv. JIary", b. ; bapt. Jlarch 31, 1777.

2147. V. Tai!Itiia°, b. .Tuly 2."i, 1781; d. before 1844; m. at the home of her father,

in Princeton, Jfass.. Feb. 17, 1.803, .Tnnatlian Stearns, .Tr., son of Jonathan
and Abigail (Moore) Stearnst of Billerica, Lancaster and Rutland, Mass.,
b. at Rutland, May 2, 1771, and died a widower, at Rutland, May 8,

1844. aged 73 yrs.. 2 mos., dys. They lived in Rutland. Eleven children

were born there :

CJinrlcr Strani.<.: h. Aug. 0, 1803.

.1 hi;iail' tStranix. b. Nov. 21, 1804.

Mire' .^fciniis. b. Oct. 23, 1800.

h'Kfh' fUcanis; b. March 22, 1S08.

.1/orj/' Stearns, b. Jan. 7, 1811.

A:uhali Ketrloit'' Stearns, b. July 24, IHK!.

Julin' Stearns, b. April 11, 1815.

/*«/?;/' Stearns, b. Oct. 0, 1810; d. Aug. 14, ISl'J, a). 2 yrs., mos. (?).
Martha Ann'' Stearns, b. Feb. 28, 1821.
William'' Stearns, b. May 8, 1823.

11. Denna' Stearns, b. Sept. 0. 1827. Tlie last six of these children are

credited to "Jonathan and ."

1Y52. MOSES NEWTON^ (Elislia^. Moses^ Moses^, Eichardi). son of Elislia

and Sarah (Tomlin) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

at Shrewsbury, March 8, 1750-1, and died there December 5, 1799, aged 48.

2148.
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He married at, as I suppose, Watertown, Mass., May 25, 1780, Grace Harring-

ton, daugliter of Tliomas and Grace (Warren) Harrington* of Watertown and

Slirewsbuiy, born at Watertown, April 11, 1747. »Slic died, tlie widow of Moses

Newton, December 13, 1817, aged 70 years, at Shrewsbury.
Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Slirewsbury, wlierc two children were born

to them. They were admitted to the church there in 1792. The First United
States Census, 1700, shows the family of Moses Newton in Shrewsbury to con-

sist of one male above sixteen years (himself), one male below sixteen years, and
two females.

Abstract of Will.

1817. Grace Newton. Shrewsbury, 43185 A.

Will aied Dec. 29, 1817, allowed January G, 1818.

Gives grandson. Simeon K. Newton .$50. at age of twenty one.

To grandsons diaries II. Newton, Moses 1). Newton and Asa C. Newton $5. eiicli.

To Thomas B. Eaton my largest Bible.

Itesiduo to only son, Dana Newton and apiioints him executor.

Appoinls Dana Newton executor January C, 1818.

$10,000 Joseph Stone )

Jolm II. Howe j Sureties

There is no Probate settlement of the estate of this Moses Newton.

CIIILDIiEX.

2159. fi. Dana", b. June 4, 1782; m. Hannah Cheney.
2PjO. ii. Gkace", b. July 28, 1787; d. Jan. 14, ISi:-!, aged 25, G. S., at Shrewsbury;

m. there, Sept. 17, 1845, Thomas Brown Eaton, son of Alpheus and Sarah
(.Johnson) Eaton, of Worcester, Mass., where he was born, Oct. 21, 1787.
He is given "Jly largest Bible," by will of his wife's mother. He married
(21 at Worcester, Dec. 22, 1814, Ruth Flagg. Ttiey lived in Worcester
and had eight children.

1770. SOLOMON NEWTON= (Amos*, Sr., Moses^ Moses=, Eichard'), son
of Amos, Sr., and Azubah (Newton) Newton, of Southborough, Mass., was
born there October 12, 1738. He died before the death of his father in 1797, and
possibly before 1790.

He married and had seven children, who are mentioned in the will of his

father, who gives them a bequest of £50. Where they were born, or who their

mother was, is unknown to me. He seems to have lived in some town not far

away. He was not head of a household in the United States Census, 1790; for

there were only three of that name, all accounted for.

Solomon Newton is mentioned in the will of his father, but is given no por-
tion. The bequest is to "my grandehildi-en, heirs of my son Solomon," naming
them. This would indicate that Solomon had died before the dating of the
will. To these heirs is given £50.

• ROBEET HaeeingtonS a proprietor in Watertown, 1642-44 ; freeman, 1663 ; m. 1648 or
49, Susanna Geohge, 1). 16.32 ; d. 1694. He died May 7, 1707. Will dated Jan. 1. 1704-5.
Inventory mentions 642S acres of land and appraised at £717. He liad thirteen children.
The ninth was
Thomas Haerington=. h. 1665; d. 1712; freeman, 1600; m. 1086. Rebecca (Bdmis)

White, wid. of John White and dau. of John Bomis. Will dated Mar. 27 and proved Apr.
6, 1712. Inventory (real estate), £399. lie lived in Watertown and had five children. The
fourth was
Thomas Haeeington^ b. 1691-2; m. (1) Abigail

, and settled in Cambridge, where
she died 1717. He m. (2) Maey ; res. Waltham. He was an innholder 1719 to 1737.
Will dated 1739, proved 17S0. Four children. The oldest was
Thomas Haheington*. b. 1713, in Cambridge; d. in Shrewsbury 1791, aged 78; m. in

Watertown Aug. 27, 1737, Grace Waeben. and settled in Shrewsbury. They had ten children.
The fifth was Graced; b. April 11, 1747; ni. 1780, Moses Novlon (Elisha*) ; the tenth was
Daniel', who m. Relief Smith and had a son HoUoway", b. 1789. See note to Adam Newton'.
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16 years," was therefore born before 1774; and Amos, then "below 10 years,"

and "a minor" in 1799, was born after 1778. I suppose those children were born

at Ashby, Mass.

1799.

Bond

Assent
.\ffidavit.

Inventory

Account
Report

Citation

Bond
Account.

Abstuact of Administhation.

Bezaleel Newton, Soutliborough, 43072 A
o£ Bezaleel Newton of Asliby "the oldest heir"

appointed admr. Apr. 2, 1790.

!);10,000 (
Hezekiah Fay

I
John pj. Stone ^ Sureties

of Molly Newton, widow, to appointment.
\ Suret

Real $1200.
Personal .$409.22

including cattle, farm tools, household utensils, etc., notes of his

son. Amos Newton, a minor.
(if hills paid.
of Commissioners to divide real estate.

"There is five Heirs to this estate, Bezaleel Newton, Lovice (?) Newton,
Molly Newton, Jr. Amos Newton, Azubah Newton."
to "David Damon and Molly Damon the wife of said David, which said

Jlolly was the widow of Bezaleel Newton" etc.

for sale of Real Estate.

List of Notes :

The estate of Bezaleel Newton Late Southborough is indebted to

has a note of hand for

and the interest on this note for sixteen months
Febry G 1798 this is the date of this note

reed two years interest on this note.

One more note said Fay note against estate

has reed two years interest on this note
and the Interest on this for fourteen months is

March 15th 1798 this the date of this note,

two legacies going to Solomon Newton & Thankfull Newton by will

one legacies going to Daniel Fay by will

one Debt dew to ,Tohn E Stone for coming to Worcester for bondsmen
Two note of hand I holed against the estate of

Principal and interest.

the interest dew to me ou a ballance betwixt two notes, one I gave to my father is ,$37 07
and one I take of him is $44, and the ballance is $G..j3 the interest on this sura is my
dew for three year—and three months. $1 13

Peter Fay & said Fay
$340 34

27 71

72 G2

5 3.

$ 47

$
$ 28 24,

47 04
13 34
4 50.

$ 701
154

09
02

the interest dew to me on Ballance
of the settlement in my favour.

A true copy.
Attest :

$ 855 71

H. H. Atwood
Assistant Register.

CHILDKEX.

2171.

2172.

2173.

2174. tiv

217

BeZjVLEel", .Ti!., b. Oct. .5, 1770, at Southborough, Mass., is designated in the

settlement of his father's estate as "the oldest heir," and appointed
administrator. He is then, April 2, 1799, of Ashby, Mass.

Lovice", b. .

iii. Molly". "Jr., b.-

Amos". b. after 1778. He was a minor in 1799, yet old enough to give notes

to his father.

AZUBAII", b. .
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1794. MOSES NEWTON^ (Amos*, Sr., Moses-\ Moses=, EichardO, son of

Amos, Sr., and Azubah (Newton) Newton of Southborough, was born there

August 13, 1749. He died there, April 23, 1777. "Moses, sou of Amos, Sen."

He married at Southborough, Mass., April 22, 1772, Elizabeth Horn, daugh-

ter of Kobert, Jr., and Thankful (Moore) Horn of Southborough, where she was

born August 28, 1750, and where she died March 19, 1780. She is descended

through her father from Hannah Newton' (100).

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough and his children were born there.

CHILDREN.

217G. i. Alpheus', b. Jan. 14, 1773; d. Sept. 22, 1775.

2177. ii. Alpheus", b. Oct. 20, 1775. lie is given £GG-13-4, in the will o£ liis grand-

father, Amos Newton.
2178. iii. MosES", b. March 1, 1777; d. July 5, 1777.

1797. JABEZ NEWTON^ (EzekieH, Moses^ Moses% EichardO, son of Ezek-

iel and Hophzibah (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

January 9, 1739-'40, and died there October IG, 1799. 0. E.

He married at Southborough, December 21, 17G9 [T. E.], Ehoda Ward, daugh-

ter of Absalom and Mary (WiUiiinson) Ward of Southborough, where she was

born July 20, 1742. She died there "Widow Ehoda Newton, November 4, 1827,

in her 86th year. C. E." Her two sisters married other Newtons, as shown in

note to Amos Newton*, Sr. (Moses^, Moses").

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough, where his eight children were born.

At date of the First United States Census, 1790, he was the head of a house-

hold there and his family, besides himself, was three males under sixteen years,

and three females.

Jabez Newton died without making a will. His estate was settled at South-

borough by administrator in 1799. Case in Probate, No. 43,222.

An abstract of the settlement of his widow's estate is here given. Their son

Ezekiel, appointed administrator, probably lived with her. The administration

o'f his (the son Ezekiel) estate also is here given. He appears to have had no

family. I suppose his real estate, "Homestead of 50 acres in Soutliborough,

$1780.00," represents the home farm of Jabez and Ehoda Newton, and was

given to the son Ezekiel during their lifetime.

Abstract of Administration.

1S28. Uhoda Newton, Southborough, 43370 A.

Bond of Ezekiel Newtou, son appoiulod administrator, May C, 1828.

$10,000 Daniel Stevens. )
^^^.^^i^^_

Asahel Bellows. (

Inventory. Personal $42.73

Insolvency.
Account allowed May 5, 1829, showing balance due accountant of $4.02

Abstract of Administration.

1846. Ezekiel Newton, Southborough, 431G2.

Papers. Assent.

Bond for $5000. of Peter Fay of Southborough,
Appointed administrator Feb. 3, 1840.

Swain Parker, Gabriel Parker, sureties.

Affidavit of Notice of Appointment.
Inventory.

Real, Homestead of 50 acres in Southborough, $1780.00

Personal, farm & household effects. 177.57

Petition for license to sell real estate.

Citation. License. Return showing sale (subject to mortgage) to Paul Walker of

Sudbury for $0.00
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Insolvenc'j', ordei'. list of creditors &c'.

Account allowod 1st Tuesday o£ ,Tune 1S47, showing receipts

$201.74, payini'iits 125.5G
lialance for credit. irs it!]30.18.

To (ho Hon. r>enjamin F. Thomas Judge Probalo fcjr llie County of Worcester.

We the subscribers heirs at law of the estate of Ezekiel Newton late of Southborough
deceased decline to administer upon the said estate, and would reccommend to your
Honour Peter Fay of Southborough that he be appointed to that trust

Timothy Bathrick
Moses Newton
Nahum Newton
Joseph v. Newton
Simeon B. Newton
Jabez Newton
Otis Newton
Richard W Newton

As the prin<'iiial creditor 1 fully acquiesce in tlie above.

David Hayden

CtllT.nitKN.

2179. i. Lyjiia", b. April 2, 1770 [T. II.] ;
d. . I suppose she married at

Southborough, July 4, 1808, John Stearns, son of Timothy' (Samuel',

Samuel-, Isaac' of Watertowu) and Bethia (Adams) Stearns of Medway
and Framingham, born at Framingham, June 5, 1741, and died at South-

borough, where they resided, Sept. 22, 1813, aged 72. She probably mar-
ried (2) at Southborough. Sept. 30, 1818, William Dowal of Framingham.
I have found no children of either marriage.

Job", b. Sept. 1, 1771 : ra. Submit Wincliester.

Aaron", b. Feb. 24, 1773; m. I'olly Hill.

.Tabez", b. Dec. 8, 1774; m. [per.] Anna.
IlEMAN", b. Oct. 9, 177G ; d. Oct. 19, 1770.

Ezekiel", b. March 1, 1778; appointed administrator of mother's estate;
d. at Southborough, "Dec. 17, 1845, aged <)7. Found dead." I suppose
he did not marry. He had the homestead, which he seems to have used up.
See abstracts above.

2185. vii. AsAiiEL", b. Feb. 13, 1781.

2180. viii. llErnziHETii", b. Jan. 10, 1783; d. ; m. at Southborough, Dec. 20,

1809, Timothy Batherick, son of Solomon and Thankful (Warren) Bath-
erick of Westborough, where he was born, Sept. 20, 1783 ; d. . They
lived in Westborough. Four children there were:

2187. 1. Uui-id Jl/.' Batherick, b. June 21, 1811; d. in Shrewsbury, Feb. 1, 1844,
aged 37.

2188. 2. Eda-iii.' Batkiriisk. b. May 28. 1813; m. .

2189. 3. Curtis' Batherick, b. April 21, 1815; d. in Shrewsbury J\ily 20, 1840,
age 25.

2190. 4. Elizahrth' Batherick, b. June 2, 1817.

1800. EZEKIEL NEWTON, 3(1= (EzekieP, Jr., Moses\ ]\Ioses=, RichardO,
son of Ezekiel, Jr., and Heplizibali (Newton) Newton, of Southborough, Mass.,
was born there, October 15, 1749, and died there May 3, 1773.

He married at Southboroug-h, May 13, 1772 [T. K.], Lucy Ward, daughter of
Absalom and Mary (Wilkinson) Ward of Southborough, where she was born
October 17, 1744. She had one child that died, and she married (2), at Marl-

borough Marcli 17, 1791, John Fessonden. They lived in Westborough, where she

died, his widow, about 1814. No children by this marriage. Two of her sisters

married Newtons. See note to Amos*, Sr. (1498).
Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, where his child and he were born and died.

CHILD.

2191. i. Betty", b. June 27, 1772 [T. R.] ; d. Aug. 21, 1773.

2180.



234 NEWTON GENEALOGY

1804. EZEKIEL NEWTON=^ (Edward^, Edward^ Moses=, Richard^), son of

Edward and Elizabeth (Allen) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury and

Lancaster, Mass., was born at Hopkinton, Mass., October 13, 1725, and died at

Lancaster [before Sept. 7], 1779.

He married at Lancaster, Mass., June 21, 1749, by Eev. John Mellon, "Dorothy

Osgood, Jun., of Lancaster," daughter [perhaps, of David and Eunice (Carter)

Osgood* of Lancaster, who were married there November 3, 1724]. She sur-

vived her husband and was appointed administratrix of his estate, and was liv-

ing June 5, 1780, when the last account was allowed.

Ezekiel Newton and his wife were admitted to communion in the Second Con-

gregational Church in Lancaster, Mass., September 2, 1750, at which time their

daughter Dorothy was baptized. The family appear to have lived in Shrewsbury,

where their children were bom, but to have identified themsel^'es with the town

and church at Lancaster, where all of their children were baptized, a short time

after birth, in each case. His lands probably lay in the North Province of

Shrewsbury, which was set o£E to Lancaster in 1768.

He was a farmer in Lancaster, owning his fanu of fifty-one acres. He left

no will and the estate was settled by the court as usual in such cases. A list

of the papers and abstract of administration follows. [Perhaps his widow,

Dorothy, married again, see Dorothy Newton:t footnote below.]

. Abstract of Administration.

1779. Ezekiel Newton, Lancaster. 43157.

Papers.
Bond o£ Dorothy Newton, widow appointed admx.

Sept. 7, 1779, £10,000.

Abner Wilder )

David Osgood | Sureties.

Warrant of appraisal.

Inventory filed .Tune 5, 1780.

Ileal £3700. (51 acres).

Personal £2139-18^.
Includes horse, cattle, corn, hay, rye, wool, hops, utensils &c.

Account allowed June 5, 1780, showing payment of bills.

CHILDREN.

2192. i. Dorothy", b. March 28, '1750; bapt. Sept. 2. 1750 ; m. at Lancaster, April 8,

1772, David Goodale, "both of Lancaster." He was son of Nathan and

Persis (Whitney) Goodale§ of Marlborough, where he was born Aug. 14,

• Notice that Dorothy Osgood above is styled "Jun." There were two otliers ot the name,

Dorothy, who m. 1757, at l/uncaster, ,Iosiah Whitcomb. and Dorothy, who m. 17GG, Phineas

Wai-d. It does not follow tliiit her mother was Dorothy, since it was the custom to desig-

nate older and younger cousins as "Sen." and ".Jun." IJesides this David and Eunice Osgood

living at Lancaster, there was also .Toseph and Kathcriue (Wetherby) Osgood (m. May 12,

17i;6), and Aaron and Eunice (White) Osgood (m. May 15, 1729). Any one ot these three

couples might have been the parents ot "Dorothy Osgood, Jun." The early Lancaster records

were destroyed. . ,-, , i

t The Lincoln Genealogy, p. 41, has the following statement : Enoch Goodale ot Oakham,

Mass., married Dorothv Newton. They had a son. Enoch Goodale, Jr., born Nov. 6, 1786, at

West Boylston, Mass.. "who died in Saco, Maine, March 4, 1874; m. Lucy Lincoln, who was

born at Oakham, Mass., and died at Saco, Maine. I have thought this might be Dorothy,

widow of Ezekiel Newton^
§ Robert Good.ile. in his 31st year, embarked at Ipswich, England, with his wife, Kath-

erine in her 20tb vear, April, 1634. They brought with them three children ; they settled

at and had five more children. The first born (perhaps first) in this country was

ZACHAEiAH=, b. 1639, who m. Eliza Bercham and had in Salem, Mass., eleven children. One

John Goodale', b. 1679 ; d. 1752 ; m. 1703, Elizabeth Witt, who d. 1738 ; m. (2)

Elizabeth . who survived him. They came to Marlborough about 1702 and had there

three children : Solomon^, 1707 ;
m. Anna, and moved to Brookfield ; Nathan^, b. June

10, 1709; EU;:ubeth^, b. 1715; m. 1733, Joseph GoodaleV
Nathan Goodale* (s. John'), b. 1709; d. at Marlborough Jan. 14, 1780; m. Persis

Whit.n-et. dau. of Benjamin. They had thirteen children. The oldest was Nathan', who m.

Dinah Weeks [see note to ], and the seventh was David^ b. Aug. 14, 1749, who m.

Dorothy Newton.
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1749. They lived in Shrewsbury ami had four children born there,

namely :

219G. 1. Uavid' Goodulc, b. Sept. 10. 177.5.

2197. 2. Dorothif Goodulc, b. Sept. 10, 1777.

2198. ;!. K^ckicV Govdalc, b. Sept. 24, 1780.

2199. 4. Axtihah Newton' Goodalc, b. Oct. W. 1782; d. April 11, 1.849, aged GO,

G. S., at \Ve.st Boylston. She m. I'aiil (joodale, Jr., who died at West

Uoylston, Oct. 19, 1847, aged 69. G. S. They lived in Worcester, and had
there seven children.

2193. ii. Epiiraim", b. Nov. 10, 1752 ; bapt. Nov. 20, 1752.

2194. iii. AzuiiAll", b. Jan. 10, 17.58 ; bapt. Jan. 29, 1758.

2195. iv. Ei,izAi!ETii°, b. Jan. 20, 1701; bapt. Feb. 1, 1701.

1805. SAMUEL NEWTON^^ (Edward^ Edwal•d^ Moses=, Eichard'), son of

Edward and Elizabeth (Allen) Newton of Marlborough, Hopkinton, Shrewsbury
and Lancaster, Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, November 5, 1727, and died at

Shrewsbury, September 28, 1756.

He married at Lancaster, Mass., by Kev. John Williams, December 18 or 19,

1751, Sarah Douglas. [Perhaps she was the Sarah Newton who married in

Shrewsbury, in 17C2, Solomon Bigelow and had there three children; Barna,

1762; Silas, 1764; Silas, 1766.]

Samuel Newton'' moved to Shrewsbury and settled. His lands were set off

to Lancaster in 1768 ; thus he died in Shrewsbury, where two children were born

to him, Samuel" and Elijah".

CniLDREX.

2200. i. Samuel", b. Aug. 2, 1752. [I am not sure of anything further in regard to this

Samuel Newton. I shall give such facts as I have gathered and what I

suppose about them. Some one may be able to explain if I am wrong. I

suppose he married at Westborough, May 25, 1783, Abigail Warren, dau.

of Thaddeus and Abigail (Whipple) Warren of Westborough, where she
w.as born Feb. 11, 1700. They probably lived in Lancaster and had chil-

dren there, then moved to Weathersfield, Vt., where the First United States
Census in 1790 found him head of a household consisting of, besides him-
self, one male above sixteen years, five males under sixteen years, and four
females. I suppose that one of his sons was

2201. 1. Samuel Ncicton'', b. about 1788; who with a young man, Mr. Felton, were
drowned in Sandy Pond in Lancaster, Mass., April 18, 1815, by the

upsetting of a canoe—Samuel was 27 years old at the time. Another
record of the event from the History of Clinton, Mass. : "Samuel
Newton, in 1815, a young man of 27, married and wife living, drowned
in the night while spearing fish." That his wife was the Miriam
Newton wlio administered on his estate, would appear from the following
abstract of administration.]

1815. Samuel Newton, Lancaster. 43388. A.

Bond of Miriam Newton appointed administratrix, May IG, 1815,

$10000. Joseph Rice |
John Larkin j Sureties

Afiidavit filed.

Inventory,
Personal Estate $80.07.

2203. ii. Eli.jah", b. March 13, 1754. [In the same fashion as with his brother
Samuel", I am sure of only the birth. I suppose he married and removed
to Weathersfield, Vt., where he was enumerated in the same Census of 1790,
his family besides himself consisting of two males under sixteen years and
two females'. One reason I think these two brothers are the men in

Weathersfield, Vt., is because it is known that their uncle, Capt. Edward
Newton, removed to that town, from Lancaster, and is enumerated at
Weathersfield, Vt., in 1790.]
The following may be the Revolutionary service of this Elijah Newton

(or of another one) : "Newton. Elijah. Ilubbardston. Private, Capt.
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Jonathan Sibley's Company, Col. Luke Di-ury's regiment, entered service

Aug. 9, 1781, discharged Oct. 3, 1781, service 2 m. 5 d. including 10 days

(2(10 miles) travel home. Resides in and engaged for Ilubbardston.

IJegiment raised for S Mumths. As also of the previous service, 1778 in

Capt. Marean's Co."

1812. CAPTAIN EDWARD NEWTON^ (Edward*, Edward'\ Moses^, Eich-

ardO, son of Edward and Elizabeth (Allen) Newton of Marlborough, Hopkin-

ton, Shrewsbury and Lancaster, Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, January 18 or

23, 1738, and died probably at Weathersfield, Vt, Eebruary 28, 1819.

He married at Worcester, Mass., February 7, 17C0, Sarah Winch, daughter of

David and Naomi (Gibbs) Winch* of Eramingham and Shrewsbui-y. She was

born at Eramingham, July 12, or 23, 1735, and died (probably at Weathersfield)

July 3, 1807.

He married (2) Betty , who was born June G, 1766.

Mr. Newton resided in Shrewsbui-y, Mass., until after the birth of his fourth

child. On the records there, ho is styled "Edward, Jun." at the birth of the

first three children. In 1767 the "Jun." is omitted. The inference is that his

father had died between the two dates, which was the fact. In 1768, he and his

father with their lands were set otf to Lancaster, where his remaining children

wei'e bom.
The Eecords of the Second or West Precinct Church at Lancaster open with the

usual covenant. Among the eighteen subscribers is the name of Edward Newton.

April 27, 1700, he is dismissed and recommended to the Second Church at Shrews-

bury.

Capt. Edward Newton was an officer in the Kevolutionary Army. His service

covered the entire period of that war. An abstract of service follows : "Newton.

Edward. Lancaster. Ensign, Capt. Samuel Robinson's Company of Militia, Col.

Asa Whitcomb's regt., marched on alarm April 19, 1775 to Cambridge, returned

May 1, 1775, served 14 days. . . . also Eirst Lieut, Capt. Fortunatus Eager's

(7th) Co., Col. Josiah Whitney's (2nd Worcester County) regt. of Mass. Militia;

list of officers to be Commissioned as returned by Lieut. Col. Ephraim Sawyer

and Major Silas Bailey, dated Lancaster, March 18, 1776. . . . Reported Com-

missioned March 20, 1776; also. Eirst Lieut., Capt. Solomon Stuarts Company,
Col. Josiah Whitney's Regt. ; . . . other services—Bennington, Northern Army,

act.; also. Captain of Seventh Company, Col. Whitney's regt. (2nd Worcester

County) Mass. Militia, Commissioned April 12, 1780." [From Mass. Soldiers

and Sailors of the Revolutionary War.]
The Massachusetts Archives, Vol. 13, page 77, contain the Revolutionary

services of Capt. Edward Newton.

After the war was over, the family are quite sure that Capt. Edward Newton

lived in Weathersfield, Vt. The First United States Census, 1790, gives his

family there as consisting of two males above sixteen years, two males below

sixteen years, and three females. Edward Newton was one of a "Committee of

six to supply the families of those who are gone to the Continental Army." The

town so voted October 26, 1778. [Military Annals of Lancaster.]

•David Wixch (s. o£ John), b. Dec. 9. 1714; res. Framingham, where seven children were

born. rem. to Shrewsbury, where youngest was born. He ra. Naomi Gibbs, b. Jan. 11, 1712 :

dau. of John and Naomi (Pike) Gibbs. Children were: Sni-nh, b. July 12. 1735 [m, Edward
Newton] ; John. b. July 17, 1730 Im. Oct. "O. 17r>8. Keziah Lovell. b. 1742, dau. of Jonathan

and Mary Lovell of Holden : res. there and had eleven children. One was Rachel Winch, b.

June 30, 1773. who m. Bczaleel Turner, whose dau. Sally ni. Ezra Beaman Newton of W.

Boylston] ; Naomi, 1738 ; Elisaleth and Silence, twins, 1739 ; David, 1743 ; James, 1740 ;

Aaron, 1748 ; Jtachel, 1754.

John Wixch (father of David), b. ; res. Framingham; wf. Elizabeth ,
had

EiiMbeth, 1700; John, 1710; David, 1714; m. Naomi Gibbs; Jonathan, 1710; Deborah,
1717.
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George the tliirJ of Great. Brittaiu, France and Ireland, King &c., by Abraham
Joslin and Sarah his wife, to Ezra Newton, conveys 22 acres, Angle Brook being
the ]Sr. E. corner. Price, sixty four pounds. Registered May 30, 1770."

"Deed given by Jonathan Newton to Ezra Newton, on the 8th day of October,

A.D., 1773, in the thirteenth year of his Majesties Reign, conveys ten acres.

Price £26. 13s. 4d. Registered March 30, 1773."

"Deed given by Joseph Arnold to Ezra Newton, conveys twenty acres, in

bounds mentions land of Jonathan Newton, 'top of Peters' Hill' and land of

'Doct. Parker.' Price £30. Registered , 1785."

"Deed given by William Boyd and Lydia his wife, to Ezra Newton, called

Angle Neck, 20 acres. Registered , 1786."

"Deed given by Ezra Newton to Caleb Newton his son, all his Real Estate.

Registered Dec. 7, 1803."

CniLDREX.

lilili;. ti. JIikiam", b. Oct. 20, 1701; m. Luther Xewtou (l!S",t9), son of Capt. Soth
Newtou by his first wife. For their cliildreu see under his number.

2217. tii. Caleb", b. Nov. 16, 1709; m. Esther Harvey.
•Jl'is. iii. Cloe", b. Oct. 0, 1773.

1825. ELIJi\H NEWTON'-- (Jonathan-*, Jr., Jonathan^ Moses=, RichardO,
son of Jonathan, Jr., and Tabitha (

—
) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

was bom there, October 13, 1743, and died there November 24, 1816, aged 73

years. C. R.

He married at Southborough, January 3, 1805 [T. R.], Relief Newton, daugh-
ter of Silas^ and Lovina'^ (Newton) Newton of Southborough, where she was born

May 22, 1783. After the death of Mr. Newton she married in succession, Wil-
liam Annetts of Framingham, Josiah Lawrence of Lancaster, and "James Mal-
lard, who survived her." [See her number, 2321.] Her three children were born
at Southborough.

Elijah Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. I suppose the following to be
an abstract of his service : "Elijah Newton, Sergeant, Capt. Adam Llenry's Com-
pany of Guards. Engaged Jan. 7, 1779; discharged April 6 (also 1) 1779; Com-
pany detached from militia to guard troops of Convention at Rutland for three

montJis from Jan. 1, 1779. Also. Elijah Newton, Spencer, in Cai)t. Jonathan
Carriel's Co., Col. Josiah Whitney's regt." ,

At date of the First United States Census, 1790, Elijah Newton was head of

a family consisting of himself and two females in Southborough. The females

may have been his widowed mother and a sister.

Abstract of Will of Elijah Newton :

1817. Elijah Newton, Soutliborough 43]2o

Will filed December .3—1810.
Gives to wife, Releaf Newtou, real & pcrsoiKil estate.

Mentions youngest son, William
To son Nnhum Newton $100—
To daughter, Anna Newtcfn .?100.

Appoints wife executrix.

Allowed Jan. 7—1817.
Executor's bond, $10,000. .leremiah Newton 1 „ ^

o 1, ,,T i V t^ureties
Seth Newton

J

CIIILDKEX.

2219. i. Nahum Stow", b. April 4, ISOo LT. R.].
2220. ii. Anna Boynes', b. April 7, 1807.
2221. tiii. William BE\-EnEDGE", b. Aug. 11, 1809; m. Charlode Spear.
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1828. KEUBEN NEWTON^ (Jonathan-*. Jonathan"', Moses=, Kicharcr), son

of Jonathan, Jr., and Tabitha ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

born there April 10, 1747, and died there September 13, 1827, aged 80. C. K.

He married at Southborough, June 24, 1784, Sarah Brewer, daughter of Peter

and Elizabeth (Pratt) Brewer* of Southborough, where she was born December

18, 17C0. I suppose the mention, "Sarah Newton, Nov. 9, 1837," at Southbor-

ough, to be a record of her death. She was living in 1832. See will below.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His children were born there. The

First United States Census, 1790, shows Eoubcn Newton at Southborough, Iiead

of a family, which besides himself consisted of two males under sixteen years,

and two females. He was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service

reads: "Reuben Newton. Southboro. Private, Capt. Elijah Bellows Company,
marched April 19, 1775, served 16 days. Also in Capt. Seth Newton's Company,
Col. Whitney's regiment, engaged Aug. 26, (27) 1777. Six days service on Alarm

at Bennington. Company on horses from Southboro to Hadley." Other service.

His estate was administered without a will, in 1827, at Southborough. Case

in Probate Court, No. 43,375.

The following document, appeal of Peter Newton, would indicate that he was

not satisfied with the division and desired a re-hearing.

Case 43374.

Complaint,
Peter Newton,

vs.

Lovisa Newton
A citation to issne returiialile

on the first Tuesday of jNIarcli next.

N. Paine,
J. Prolj.

To tlie Hon. Natlianiel Paine Judge of Probate in and for tlie County of Worcester:

Peter Newton of Soutliborougli in said County, one of tlie heirs at law of Reuben
Newton late of said Southborough deceased intestate com])lains and represents, that he

suspects that Lovisa Newton of said Southboroush singlewoman has concealed embezzled

and conveyed away one hundred dollars in money, one piece of cotton and linnen cloth

and divers articles of beddiiiR and household furniture with other personal estate goods
and chattels, all which were left by the said Iteuhcn Newton at his decease

Whereupon the said Peter prays that the said Lovisa may be called before your
Honor and examined upon oath for the discovery of said money and other property and
further dealt with as law and justice shall require
Dated at Worcester this 25th day of January A D 1S28

Peter Newton
A true copy,

Attest :

TI. ir. Atwocid,
Axsifildiit Hrfiistcr.

CnlLPliEN.

2222. i. JOT^ATUAN", b. Oct. 31, 1785; d. March 20, 1^32, aged 47. C. R. From the

following abstract of his will, it would appear that Jonathan Newton'',

never married. I find no record of it, if he did marry.

]832. Jonathan Newton. Southborough 43252. A,
Will filed Apr. 3, 1832. Allowed May 1, 1832.

To brother, Peter Newton. .$1.00.

To sister, Sally wife of Calvin Newton $1.00
To brother, Dana, half of remainder.
To brother Moses, & sister Louisa Newton, half of residue.

Appoints Willard Newton of Southborough executor.

Appeal by Peter Newton. Appeal Bond.
Executor's bond Jlay 1, 1832. $10,000.

• For Urewor pedigree see notes to Russell Newton^ (l!844), and Nathan Newton' (1523).
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Jouas Bull. Sylvester Brigluim, sureties.

Inventory Real. $675.

Personal, $915.61
Partition of real estate not disposed of by will. Assented to by Dana Newton, Stephen

Newton "agent to the heirs at law of Sally Newton wife of Calvin Newton" Moses

Newton, John Annets, Louise Annets"
Citation "To Sarah Newton, widow of Reuben Newton, and mother and heir at law

of Jonathan Newton."
Account etc.

'J.-l-i:\. tii. JIo.SEs", b. May 28, 1787; m. Polly Ball.
'

•1-1-li. tiii. Sally", b. Nov. 14, 1780; d. IMay 25, 1832, probably at .^larlborough, N. IL

She married (intention at Southborough, Nov. 13, 1815), Calvin Newton"

(5254). Her children are given under his heading. They resided in

Marlborough, N. II.

2225. tiv. Peter", b. Feb. 0, 1702; m. Jane Houghton.
2226. v. IUna", b. Sept. 2, 17tH;; m. at Southborough. Sept. 20, 1832, Nancy Temple,

daughter Moses and Elizabeth (Stratton*) Temple of Southborough. She
was born Aug. 2, 1819, and died Nov. 21, 1851.

2227. vi. Li)Vi.sA» (called "Visa"), b. Oct. 12, 1800. In 1828 she was unmarried—

"singlewoman"— who is represented by her brother as having sequestered
some of her father's property, etc. [I hope she did! "Single women" in

a family are many times not supposed to need much else besides food

and air.] I suppose she married at Southborough, Aug. 8, 1832, Joseph B.

Sawyer of LTpton.

183(5. DAVID NEWTON'', JR. (David\ Joiiatlian', Moscs=, Eicliard>), son

of David, Sr., and Sarah (Pike) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

August 29, 1751, and died .

lie married at Southborough, February 7, 1775, Abigail Stone, daughter of

Jonatlian and Judith (Newton) Stone of Southborough, where she was born

June 5, 1743. She died .

David Newton, Jr., married (2) at Southborough, December 7, 1779, Elizabeth

Newton (1857), daughter of Gideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of South-

borougli, wliere slie was born April 17, 1755, his cousin. The church record at

Southborough has the death of
"

, wife of David Newton, Juno 5, 1793."

No tow-n record of the deatli.

David Newton, Jr., lived in Southborough until after 1788. Six children were

bom there. Later he moved to Spencer, Mass. The town record there has the

birth of "Nabby, dau. of David and Elizabeth Newton, born May 30, 1794."

It seems to me there is an error in the record, either of the year of birth of the

child, or year of death of the mother. The cliild might have been born in

Spencer; the mother have died tliere the following month, and her body taken

to Southborough for burial; and the church there have tho only record of the

death. The First United States Census, 1790, gives David Newton head of a

family at Spencer, whicli consists of himself, three males below sixteen years,

and three females.

David Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears on the rolls

as follows and is the only soldier given bearing that name in Massachusetts:

"David Newton. Private in Oapt. Thomas Whipple's Company of Guards,

enlisted April 20, 1780, discharged Dec. 20, 1780, stationed at Rutland. Also.

David Newton, in Capt, Timothy Ruggles' company of Guards, enlisted Jan-_

uary 24, 1781, discharged December 26, 1781, service at Rutland."

CHILD BY FIRST WIFE.

2228. i. StLAs", b. Aug. 13. 1776. at Southborough. [Per. his int. in Spencer. Nov. 23,

1806, Sarah Chapin of Acton.]

• fjlizalietli Stratton, above, is siikl to have been one-qiiartor Indian lilnorl.
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Tlicre is no Probate record of settlement of his estate. "Tyrus Newton, soldier

of the Eevolntion, Private, Capt. Ebenezer Ingalsbee Co., Col. Job Cushing-'s

regiment. Enlisted Sept. 12, 1777, discharged Nov. 9, 1777. Service in Northern

Department. Roll sworn to in Worcester Countj'."

cniLnREN.

224.'^. ti. Erexezer", .Tk.. b. .\|iiil 4. 1772; in. Eliziil«>tli Pntiiam.

2244. ii. Ei.TsnA", b. 1>.t. V.K 177r, ; d. I)pc. 2:'.. 177(;.

224.'.. iii. IlEPSiBAn", b. Xov. il, 177S; d. : m. Upton. Feb. 8, 1804, William
Iti-ooks of Stfrliiis, JIass, \h' died at Upton, Sept. 4, 1831. nRe<l .''i7.

Tlipy resided ill Upton. Tlieir (liil<li'en born there were:
2240. 1. Wil'Uiim Xtirtoir liiook.s. b. Dec. 12. 1.804; m. at Ilolliston. .\iiril 1."..

1KU. Ilannali Cliaso.

22.'>0. 2. IhniiKili .liihiixdir Hniol,s. b. .Imir :',o. 1S(I7; in. :il U|j1oii. .\iiiil 2(;. IS.'K!,

Ilartwell Bullard of Ilolliston.

;;. JiirJ Wlnliirir Broo/.-.v, b. April 27, 1811.

4. I\(itluiiiiv Dviihiikiit' HrooK's, b. Xov. 17, 1S1:1 ; in. at UpPm. -Vii^. (i, IS.":!.

Slinison Stearns.

.".. .h.hir liioul.-x. b. Dec. 1. 1X17; ni. at Upton, Ann. l.">, 1S41. Diana Wood.
2211!. \v. Er,E.\xoi!" (twiiii, b. .Iiil.v .'iO, 1TSI>; i|. al Framingliam. JIass., Xov. 14,

l.SOS; in. at Uiilon. Dee. 1, 1801. William Harringtou of Soutliborough.

'I'lie.v resided in Fraininsliam, where their four ehildren were born. lie

niarrieil (2) at l''raniinj;liani. Aiiril !l. 1800, I^.vdia Xewton (CiOd). danghter
of .lonas'' and <)li\t' (Tozei-i Newton of Fraininghain. and had other

(hildren, .aiveii under lier unnibrr. The ( liildren of lOh'aiior''. lioni at

FrainiiiKhain, were:
1. Mnrii I'mi/' Jl arrinfiltni. b. De<-. .">. ISdIl.

2. i:ibri(lii(' llaniiit/tnii. b. Ma.v 111. lS(l.-i; d. .Iiuie i:;. USO.",.

.'!. Willifiiii lirifiluiHi' JItirriiifitdii. b. l\.4i. 11, 1S07.

4. fHhridf/i- XfirffHi' II (irrhifftoii. b. Xov. t). l.Sd.S.

2217. ^^ lI.w.NAn" (twiiil, b. .Inl.v :iO, 17.S0; d. : iii. at Sonthborovigh. March
2:',. ISirj, her cousin. Unfits .lohiison. son of Elislia and .Sarah I 1

(2d wf.l .lohnson of SoiilhborniiKh. where he was born. Xov. 12, 17.S0. As
(here are no deaths in this fatnil.v (previinis to IS.'illi ami onl.v one birth,

I suppose tliev leinoved from town. Child was:
22.'il. 1. Sar,:lr .l<,lnix,n,. b. Aug. 21. l.S(i:!.

221S. vi. Kkiikica': b. .Ian. 21. 17s;i; d. at Worrester, JIass., Mardi 21. IS-l.'i. aged
02: 111. at Upton, .Ma.ss., April 2.S, 1800, .loseph (Joddard, son of Samuel
and .\bigail (King of Snlton I (ioddard of Worcester, where he was born,

.Vpril :>. 17S1. He died . Thi-y liM'd in Woni-stei-. Their children

born there were :

22.V2. 1, Orlniuli,' Cudihinl. h. Feb. 24, 1.S(I7.

22.".:;. 2. Sduiinl' Ciiihliiid. b. Aug. 20, 1808.
22.".4. ::. Ahiiiiiil- (lodiliinl. b. .Iiine 12. 1810.
22.V.. 1. ./„/,/( <!o(l,I(ii(l. h. .Inly 2S, IS12 ; d. .\Iaivh 21. l.S.^(i, aged 24.
22."iO. .".. Iliiijaiiiiir (lodilmd. .!d. b. .VpriM. ISU. ; d. .Inn. :(, 18:!(i, aged 21.

22.'i7. Ii. lliKiir (liiddaid. b. Feb. 10, 1S*7 : d. Xov. 11, l,S2(i, agwl '.).

22."iS. 7. Ihiiiiiair doddnrd. b. .Inly 10. ISl'.l : ni. Willard S. Taiiiter of U|.ton.
22r,!l. S. Siilriir ddddiird. h. Man li 12, l.S'Jl.

18,56. GIDEON NEWTOX-, JR. ((iideon', .Tonathair\ Moses=, Richard'),

son of Gideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Southborongh, Mass., was
born there l\ray 21, 1752, and died at Marlborough, N, H., March 1, 1822, aged

nearly 70 years.

lie married at Sonthborough, September 5, 177C, Phebe Temple, daughter of

Thomas and Sarah (Parker) Tcmjile of Framingham, Mass.. where she was born

April 1, 17.")0. "She died at Roxbnry, Yt., January lo, 1822, aged nearly 72

years."

(iideon Newton, Jr., seems to have left his native town soon after marriage.
The historian of Marlborough, N. IL, states : "lie settled about 1780 on the

farm now known as the Guild place, in Roxbury, N. II., since owned by G. W.
Nye." [I find no town of Roxbury in New Hampshire on Century Atlas.] Dur-
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ing tlio years 1789-1794, the population of Marlborough, N. H., increased so'

rapidly by the arrival of new settlers that it became necessary to redistrict the

town. At a meeting, April 21, 1794, a conunittee of nine men were chosen for

that puriDose, one of whom was Gideon Newton. Ilis property fell into No. East

District, now known as School District No. 1—the largest in the town, contain-

ing forty-two families.

Between the dates 1789 and 1794 he was living at Dublin. N. II. [A town
a few miles East of Marlborough, N. IT.], where at the taking of the First United
States Census, 1790, he was head of a family consisting of himself, one male
below sixteen years, and two females.

But he died at Marlborough, N. II., as above stated ; his daughter and her

family living with him on the Newton farm as narrated below.

"Gideon Newton of Southborough, soldier of the Revolution. Private in Cai)t.

Josiah Eay's Company of Minute-men and Militia which marched on Alarm
April 19, 1775. Thirty-one day's service. Pensioned."

Cnil.DltEX.

22(iO. i. Sally'', 1.. Aug. 2r,. 1777; il. nl ItDxIiin-y. N. II., Feb. 20, 1840; m. at Jl.irl-

linn)iis:li. X. II., .Marrli lli. ISOl, Moses Guild (2d wife I of tliat place.
He was born at Walpole, Mass., .Tan. (i. 1772. and died at JlarlljoroiiKli.
X. II., Sept. r>, 1S.".4. He married Marcli 1!). 179."!. I'liilena Harrows, wiio
died Oct. 10. 1800. [Tliey liad tln-ee eliildren ; William, b. 179(5: teaeher ;

111. (1) 1820. Sally Banks: m. (2) Mary DeAVolfe: Willard. b. 1798:
labinetmaker ; rem. to llioli. ; Tyla. b. 1799: d. 18.W. unm.] Moses (iuild
came to Marlborougb, X. II.. in 1707 and settled on tlie Capron plaee. now
in the limits of Roxbnry. X. H. He afterward removed to tlie Xewloii
farm, now owned liy G. \V. Xye, where he died. The childi-en of Sally
were :

22(!;l. 1. Hrtxcir Gidlil. h. Feb. i;^, 18(« : d. Oct. 1. 1822: nnm.
22(14. 2. Jl/niiialr Guild, b. .March ;'.. 1812: was living at South Boyalston. \'l..

Dec. ]87(!: m. Sept. 9. 1841. .Fames \V. Bain of Keene. X. il.. who diid
at Itoyalston, Vt., Oct. 7. 18(!."). Residence, Royalston. Vt.

2201, Mi, Silas'', b, Sept. .3, 1779; m. Sarah Chaflin.
2202, iii. .IdSLUi", b. .luly 20, 1784; d. Dec. 10, 1780.

1859. DEACON JOSIAH NEWTON^ (Gideon-*, Jonathan\ Moses= Eich-
ard'), son of (lideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Southborough. ]\Iass.,

where he was born March 4, 17C0, and where he died ilay 14. 1822, aged 62. P. R.
lie married at Sudbury, ilass. (recorded also at Ilopkinton, Mass.), February

20, 1784, Elizabeth Ilaynes, daughter of Charles and Elizabeth (Winn) Haynes*
of Natick and Su<lbury. She was born at Natick February 28, 1700. Her birth,

recorded also at Ilopkinton. was February 28, 17GG. P. 11. She died at South-

* W.u.TTOR II.w.NKS, 1), England. l.jS3, in Sutton. Mandeville County. Wilts: linen weaver,
came to Boston. N, IC. l(i:'.8. aged oo. with family and servants : removed from Watertown.
Ifi.Sfi, to settle in Siulhury. where he d, IGO.l, aged Si': wf. Eliz.^uktu, With him in sanu'
ship, Coiifitlnirr, came Peter Xoyes' and his family, and their children intermarried. Chil-
dren : Tliomax-. d. unm,: .John-, h, 1021. in En.sland ; m, Dorothy Noyes= : .Jufiiiili-. m, Eliza-
beth N'oyes^ ; Hiifjrniici-. m, .Tosiah Treadway ; Murii-. m. Thomas Noyes^,

,ToTix IHVNES=. b, 1G21. came the year liefore his father, to Watertown. His will is dated
1(!!12. I suppose he is the "Capt, .Tohn" who died at Sudl>ury in 1710. He m, at Siidlmry
Oct, li, 1042. IioitoTHY NoYES. who d. his wid.. 171."i. Twelve children. The fiftli was

I'ETEri llAV.VEs', h. l(5.-)4 ; d. 174— : m, 107", Ei.iz.ua:iii ItiCE= (Samuel=, Edmund' i
; res.

Siidlmry and had ten children. The ei.shth was
Daniel IIaynes', b. 169.J ; d. 1770 : m, at Sudl)ury. 1T2S. Lydia Russell, I suppose of

Wobiirn. Mass, They had eight children in Sudbury, The fifth was
CiiAiiLES IlAVNES", 11, 17.'?6 : 'd, 1800: m, at Natick. Mass,. May 1. 17.'>n. Elizareth Winx,

who d, at Sudbury. .Tune 4. 1822, They lived first in Xatick, where seven children were
born Il7."i0 to 17721 ; rem. to Sudbury and had three more i t774 to 1778). The fourth
was Elizabctli". b, at Natick, Eeb, 28, 1700: m, l>ea, .Tosiah Xewtou, m, (2) IjOt Rice.
ELIZABETH Havxes^ f.Tohn-'). b. 1044: m, 1000, Ilcury Kalcom of Charlestown (2d wf,).

They had three children. The second was
.TosEPii, I), 1074. m, Tabitha Newton- (dan. ,Tc.s"iili-l , See note to .Joseph Newton=.
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borough, ilnss., Oetolicr 4, 1854. She was the mother of his ten chihlren. She

married' (2) at Soiitliborough, April 29. 182(i, Lot Eiee"" (2cl wife) of Wayhand.

Sudbury, Framingham and Southborough.

Deacon Josiah Newton lived in Southborough. His children were born there.

The record of his family is also given in the published records of the town of

Ilopkinton, where he may have resided more or less. The First United States

Census, 1790, gives Josiah Newton at Southborough. head of a family which

besides himself consisted of one male under sixteen years and three females.

Although so young at the time, Josiah Newton was a soldier of the Kevolution.

The Revolutionary rolls show the following service: "Josiah Newton. South-

borough. Private in Capt. Moses Harrington's Company. Col. Dike's regiment,

enlisted December 20, 1770." Then there are other terms of enlistment, to serve

at or about Boston until January 1, 1779, or unless sooner
discharged.^

Another service which I think was performed by this man was: '"Josiah New-

ton. Private in Capt. Daniel (J rout's Company, Col. Enoch Hallet's regiment,

enlisted August 9, 17Sn. discharged October 30, 1780."

The estate of Deacon Josiah Newton was administered 1822, at Southborough,

without a will. Case in Probate Court, No. 4:3,205.

Josiah Newton was head of a household in Southborough as shown in the First

T'nited States Census, 1790. The other members of it were one male under

sixteen years and three females.

James Rice (son of Lot Rice by his first marriage) married Eleanor Newton.

Their daughter writes: "Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton marriefl my grandfather.

Lot Rice. She was the widow of Dea. Josiah Newton. Her children were all mar-

ried and settled in life, as were his, before their marriage. They owned a small

farm in the southerly part of Southborough about three miles from us. When

grandfather became too infirm to live alone, father persuaded them to spend a

winter witii us. They came, and grandfather died with us, on March 27, 1848.

His wife went to live in Ashland or Hopkinton with her daughter. She had

some Indian blood in her veins. She was of stalwart proportions; straight as

an arrow when past 80 years. Slie was a very smart, active, intelligent. Christian

woman. I remember licr well." "Her children were a remarkably callable and

intelligent people."

I do not know about the "Indian blood," and d.iubt the statement. Her

pedigree is given below.

run.ma N.

•^•t;") i S.M.T.y". b. Oct. 2.'i. ITS.'): il. ;il Southliorousli. Si'pl. '_':'.. 1847. agpcl fil. She

„,. at Sdnthborousli. .Vpril 11. 1811. ('. U. ami V. U.. .lonathan Pike, .Jr..

ot .Jonathan ami Aliigail (Mollcn) I'ikeJ of Hopkinton, .Mass.. whereson

•lot Rice See note to I'aiil Newton'' iNalhan*).

i- John Pike and DonoTiiv tUiE m. .lone 17. 1012-1.1. [Wiltsliire Parish Reg.. Eng.] The

date is aliout right for the m. of .lohn Pike of Salisbury ; but it is said his wife's name was

"
VniN PiKi" with wife and hve children, came to New England in lO.'i.-.. He sailed from

Southampton.
'

registered us -laborer" : liut he must have been a man of education and

inarke'd nliility The next vear (ir,:!r,i he appears as attorney for a Mr. Eson. plaintiff, versus

Robert ('(.le 'dc'fendant. aiid won the suit. His two oldest sons. .Inhit l'il;<-. Jr., and Major

Uobcrt fU:i" must have received their education in England as tiii-y at once took prominent

places in the colony. Conin savs in liis History of Newbury; "No laborer in those days had

iwo sucli educated' scuis." Tliere are legal documents extant showing the intimacy of tiic

Washington. Pike and Ileyward families—and probable connection between tliem. |Cnn-

densed from I'.oston Transcript Genealogical Dept.'. May. 1012.]

The following Pike record is from the town records of Ilopkinton. Mass. I have not tried

to lind the connection with the above immigrant.
'

, , ,

N.iTinxiEt, Pike m. in Framingham Nov. 8. 17:'.4. AiUAi. Piiatt, b. 1710. dan. of .lahesh

and Hannah. Ten children licu-n in Ilopkinton. The ninth was
.Jox.\Tii.vx I'iKE. b. March IS, 17."..-. : d. .l;in. .">. 18.18; m. .Ian. l.".. 1777, ABtG.vir, Mellex,

b 1757  d 18''1 aged 0.".; dau. of Simon. Eight children born in Ilopliinton ; I.iirii. 1777;

m 1707 .Tames Wark. .Ir. : .hmnthitv. Jr.. Dec. 2.->. 1778; m. Apr. 11. 1811. Sally Newton

Idan. .Tosiah-'. f:id.<, .Tona') ; Bmjamlit, May 27, 178il; m. Apr. 20, 1815, Elizabeth Newton
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he was born, Dec. 25. 177S, iiiid lliore lie ilicd N'ov. 1, 1844, aged OG. Tlicy

lived ill Ilopkinton. Tlieir deatli.s are also rernrdccl in Soutliboi-oiigh : lii.s

from lieart disease; liers. from disease of kidneys. Wliere tliey lived

the first years of their married life is unUiiown to me. Three children are

recorded in Ilopkinton, and they may have had others. Children were:

2275. 1. ShIIij \virtoiv I'ikc. b. Oct. :!1, .1822. at llo|ikiuton; d ; m. at

Iloiikinton, April 7. 1842. .Tames Si'ott I'arker. son of (iabriel and Olivc-

(Fay) I'arker of Sonthboroiish. where he \\ as born July 4, 1818. .\

son born in Sonthborongh was:
22Ti;. I. .\llston l>amon^ I'arker, b. .Tiily .5, 184:'..

2277. 2. OUviii I'.' I'ikr. b. .Inly 1, 1824, at Ilopkinton; d. : m. at Ilopkin-

ton, Nov. 1. 184:!, Artemas Smith of Marlboronsh.
2278. :!. l^iilliran I'inf I'ikc. h. .Ian. 18. 1827. at Ilopkinton: d. ; m. at

Sontliboroiish. aged 22. April 18. 184!). Sarah Sophia Newton l2S78i,

aged 21. danshter of Jloses" ami I'olly (Ball! Newton.
22(1(;. Mi. (Jidico.n" (liev. 1. b. .Inly 2.S, 1787: m. .lane Dow.
22tl7. iii. Ki.l/,.\i!KTii'-, b. Ang. IC, 17811; d. at Ilopkinton. Nov. 7. 18G2. ageil 7:'.; m.

at Sonthborongh. Aiiril 2G, 1815, Kenjamin I'ike (2d wife), brother of

.lonalhan I'ike, .Tr.. above, who married her sister Sally. He was born

at Ilopkinton, May 27, 1780, and difd . Their four chililren :

2270. 1. Soiiliia Siiiitli' I'iki: b. JIarch ZO or :^1. 181(!.

2280. 2. Elizabeth Ilniincs' Fikc, b. April C, 181!t.

2281. :!. .liiwithus ^VIlnllon' Pike (twin), b. Aug. 24, 1824.

2282. 4. ./o.siiih Xnrti'ii' Pike (twin), b. Aug. 24. 1824.

22()8. iv. .TosiAii''. I). Aug. !), 1791: d. Oct. C, 179G.

22li!l. 'V. CiiAiiLios'', b. Feb. 1, 1704; m, Ketsey Bellows.

2270. tvi. BenjaaiijV, b. .Tnly 21, 1790; m. Sally E.ste.

2271. vii. ,TosiAH«, b. April 21. 1799; d. Dec. 15, 1790.

2272. viii. Cai.vi.n' (Rev. and M.D. l, b. at Soiithborough. Nov. -20, LSOO, and d. .at

Worcester, Ma.ss.. Aug. — . is.'i:;. aged 5:{. (Irave record in Framingham.
He married at Framingham. Mass., Nov. 20, 1828, Millicent .Tohnson.

daughter of .Vmos and Elizabeth (Child I .Johnson of Framingham, where

she was born Oct. 20. 1800. No cliildren.

The following is from a letter written by the Rev. W. II. Watson of

Fayville. Mass., a retired Baptist clergyman, who had been associated with

I'rof. Calvin Newton for five years: "Calvin Newton. A.M., JI.D.. was
one of the most distinguished and lionorable sons of Sonthborongh. lb'

was a stalwai't man physically and iutelli'ctnally ; was most kind and

generous. loving and lovable. lie was a graduate of Cniou Collegi'.

Schenectady. N. Y. In 18.32. he was elected to the professorsliip of rhetoric

and Hebrew in Waterville College (now CoUiy). Maine. After remaining
there five years, he was elected I'resident, anil one of the I'rofessors in

the Theological Institute at Thomaston, Maine, .\fter four years service

there, he returned to Massachusetts and became pastor of the Baptist
Church in <4raftou, where he remained three years. Declining healtli

induced him to enter the medi<'al profession and he was graduated from the

Berkshire Medical College. Later in life he practiced this profession at

Worcester as a specialist in the Eclectic School. He was author of ipiite

a valuable medical work. lie was mucli loved and honored by his fellow-

citizens. At one time he was a member of the Board of Aldermen of

Worcester. He died in that city at the age of 5:!. of typhoid fcvcu-. In

18:11 he baptized my wife at Ilallowell, Me."
Rev. Calvin Newton's estate was administered without a will, in 185:',.

at Worcester. Case in I'robate Court, No. 4:1.074. One publication of his

marriage is recorded at Bellingliam. Mass.. showing that in 1828 he was
a resident of that town.

227:j. i.x. Nancy", b. Nov. IG, 180::5 ; m. at Soutliborough. .Alay 4, 1825, Joliu Williams.

Their children, born at Soutliborough. wcu'e :

2283. 1. Fraiicix Wuiiluiur ^yHlial)l.i. b. March 17. 1.82(1.

2284. 2. Calriii Aiiou-s-fux' Willium.i. b. .Ian. 4. ISM:!.

2274. t.\. Josiaii Haykes'', b. .Inly 29, ISdt;: m. .lane Chambi'riin.

(sister of Sally above) : Clanisii. 1782; m. Mch. 31. l.SO.j. .Tason Knowlton ; Xuhhii. h. Mcli.

(). 178."i Iwho is the same as Ahii/iiil. bapt. .Tnly 8. 178(1. ('. It.l, and proli. the 'Ahii/ail. Jr.."

who m. lSO."i. Sluil)ao! Ntnvton" ( .\udrew=. .Tr. i; ILritrrinicc. 1787; rt. 181,3, aged L'O ; con-

sumption; Hiuinuh, 171)1); m. 1811, Samuel Fay ot Sonthborongh; Polly, 1702.
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1865. DEACON NATIIAXIEL XEWTOX' (GidcouS .Tonathan\ ]\roses%

RieharcP), son of (Jideon and Hannah (Lawrence) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., was born there April 10, 176-4.

lie married at Westboroug-h, Mass., November 16. 1790. Hannah Gront, dangh-
ter of Licnt. Jonatlian and Hannah (Merriam) tirout^ of Westborough, where

slie was born January S. 176.5. She died May 8, 1850.

At date of marriage. Nathaniel Newton was "of Spencer," Mass. lie con-

tinued to reside there, or in a near-by town, as his oldest child was born there

and recorded on the town books, and tlie next two were baptized in the church

at Spencer. Later he removed to Hawdey, Mass., where he resided many years.

22.S."i. i. Ci.AisissA''. li. Feb. 17. IT'.i:!. at Spencer. >Ii\ss. ; d, : in. (ll Feb. 17,

M^\~. Terry Nasli of Montasiie, Jlnss. Fdui- eliililren. Slie m. Cii April

2i. l.S'.'J. Amory Gould of Warwick. Mass.. ;nid liail two ( liildrcii.

2-J!i:!. 1. Ildiiiiah (Srcint' Xiinh. b. . ISIS.

•_'2!I4. _•. Mni-ii y.' \(i.<sh. h. ^, 1S20.

L'Jil.'i. :>. Surah CJ Xuxli. b. . 1822.

22'.l(;. 4. Tn-ri/ \'/ Xa.ili. b. .
182.".

22!17. ."i. -'iidd a: (liiuhh h. . IS:!:!.

22'.tS. r,. Cluni !). (loiihl. h. . l.S:!.".

22.SI1. ii. .\Iakv'. 1). "Nov. :!(», 179.5" | Hev. Aimer M.,rse|. b:ipf. in Spencer niid<T llie

n:niie "roily, dan. of Nallianiel. .\pril 1!1. 17n.5. C. It." Slie died ,

1.S41t; 111. . 18;!'.l. Wideoine Wliitins of l!iicl<huid. :\Inss.

22S7. 'iii. IIkai.y''. b. Sept. :!0, 17!ir.; bapt. in Spencer. Nov. i:!. 17'."1. ( '. U. ; in.

Kox.-ina Sliepard.
22SS. iv. Xam-y''. b. .\ns. -'K 17!tS. ni. 1S4(1, Ue\ . Feler 'I'liaeber. and in IS.ll) was

livin;;; in Marysville. Calif.

22S!). V. .Ici.iA A,^.^•^ b. Dec. 2. 180(1; m. :\Iay
—

. 1.S2!1. I'l'ler K. Wiinb'ii. They
wore livinf; in l.S."!! in Allinny. N. V.. and bad :

2200. 1. h'oxrllr II.' W tirilin. b. . 1S:!(I; was living Ibeii in Australia.

2:!IHI. 2. Chiiriirtli Drd/ WiinUii. b. . 1s:!l.

220(1. vi. IlANNAU", b. Nov. -W. 1S0:_i; d. May HI. LSI:!; in. May — . 1S:!(;. .laliid

Siiiitb of Ilawlev. Mass.
2201. vii. I'liKiiE T.'\ b. JIarcb 2:!. 1.S(I7; d. . 1.s:{7.

2202. viii. Sally II.". b. , 180- ; d. UcL — , 1800.

1866. TATL NEWl'ON' (Nathani. .loiiathan-. Moses=, Kichard'), son of

Nathan and Ex]ierience (Stow) Newton of Southborough, Mass., w'as born there,

July 30, 1751, and died at North Levei'ett, Mass., March 2, 1837, aged 85 years,

5 months, 2 days. G. S. Burial in the old cemetery at North Leverett.

• Lii;rT. .IiiNATilA.x (iiMiiT^ (Sen (if .Tonallian-'l was li. at Siidlmry. Mass.. Jan. 2. 174.",-4.

and died at WestlioroiigU. Dee. :!. l.S(U. He ni. at Crafton. .Ian. iili. 1702. ('. U.. Maxnaii
Mianti.VM ef (Jrafton. who died his widow, in Westljoroiigh. March 4. LSll; ("'hiidri'n were
nil iiurn in WesOjoroiigli. viz.: Jomitli'in, 17G:J: lltinnnh. .Ian. 8. 17(;."» [in. 170(1. Natbaniel

Newton] : Miinj. Feb. 1(">. 17(i7 1 m. ISO.'), ('apt. Zebadee Redding of (Jraflon (2d wt.). whose
tirst wife. Hannah . died .Inue 5. 1802. aged 52. G. S.. in Grafton, and he died there.

.Tuly 12. LSI 2. aged (in. G. S. Capt. Zebadee Redding of (Jraftcm was Captain of an armed
vi'ssi'l in tile war uf the Revolution. His widow, Mary. in. at Grafton. May 2:!. 1814.
('. R.. Medad Jlontagiie of Montague, Mass. (2d wf. I ; she died Fell. 17. 1.S24. aged ."i7. Medad
Montague was my (E. N. L.) great-grandfather]; Harnli. 17(i'.l. d. y. ; Ifiillt, 1770 1 m. 1704,
Fdward Lewis Glover] ; Mosi'ft. 177.'! Im. 180.'!, (_'aty Warren of Northboro] ; Sariih, 177."5.

JiiXATiiAN' Groct' (son of .Tonathan'-I. Ii. Feb. !i, 1701-2. in Sndbnry. Mass.; m. at Sud-

bury, .lune (i. 174.1. Hannah IIkauo. b. May 22. 1714; died ; dan. of Zaehariab and
Silence ( ^) Heard of Sndlairy. Their son J(niiithfiii\ b. .Tan. 2, 174:!-4. above.

.ToNATiiAN (jRorr^ (son of .lolin'i. Ii. in Sudluiry. Aug. 1. l(I."i,S ; m. l>ee. 10. 1701. .\liigail

Dix : b. March l.">. l(i7(i-7 ; died in Sudluiry. 17.i:i. dan. of .lolin-' (son of KdwarcP of WatiM--

town). They lived in Sudluiry. Six children born there. The oldest was Jviiiithan''. b. 1701-2.

aliove.

CAi'T. .ToiiN (;uoi -r'. the immigrant, settled in Watertowu in 1(>42; wf. Mary, had .Tobn.

1(141. and .Verii/i. 1(14:!. Soon aftir he moved to Sudbury, m. (21 Sarah C'akebread. who died

there his wid. in lOO'.i. and had six children. He died in 1607. His will was proved Aug. 10,

1607. Their fourth child was Joiidthan", b. lOoS.
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He married at Southborough, January 23, 177(3, Martha Nowtoii (20;;(;), daugh-
ter of Edward-* and Silence (Bartlett) Newton of Soiitlihoroiigli, where she was
born May 15, 1756. She died at North Leverett, February 27, 1837, aged 81. G. S.

One year i^rior to the Revolution, Paul Newton went to live in Marlborough,

Mass., where he joined a company of minutemen. On the a<lvance of the British  

from Boston toward Lexington, on the 19th of April, 1775, he turned out with

his company and followed them on their retreat to Boston. In this service he

is credited with seven days' service on the Revolutionary Roll : "Paid Newtcm.

Marlborough. Private. Capt. Daniel Barnes' Coniimny." In lidstdu he regularly

enlisted for eiglit months, on April 2(>, 1775, wilh ('a])t. Dnnicl liarnos, Col.

Jonathan Ward's regiment,* and was discharged in December, 1775. During this

period his name appears on rolls dated August 1, 1775; service rolls of thirteen

weeks si.x days ; comjiany returns, etc.

It is further recorded that very soon after his <lischarg(> in Dcceudicr, 1775, he

reenlisted in the same company and regiment, with the same officers, for the term

of twelve months, contininng at the siege of Boston until that city was evacu-

ated, when his regiment was ordered to New York City; and from there retreated

with the Army to White Plains, where he was discharged DiM'ember, 1776. The
battle of White Plains occurred October 28, 177t'>. In passing through his homo
town from Boston to New York, when beginning the year's enlistment (Decem-

ber, 1775, to December, 1776), he improved the chance to marry at Southborough,

January 23, 1776, the lady to whom he was engaged. While in the army he

never was engaged with the company in battle; his service being a detail to the

Commissary Department. For this service as a soldier of the Revolution, the

United States gave Mr. Newton a pension. His name appears on the rolls in

that office: "Paul Newton. Private. State troops. Annual allowance $66.66, sum
received $199.98, placed on pension roll November 29, 1S:!2, pension to com-

mence March 4, 1831. Pensioned again. Act of June 7. 1832. Age, 82." His

daughter writes, December 26, 1832, to my father : "We received last week.

Father's pension bill from Washington. He is entitled to receive 66.66 per

annum, payable semi-annually, viz., the 4tli of March and the 4th of Sept.

He is cut short some in the amount on account of his being in the Conunissary
store. The money is to be paid from the U. S. Bank at Bost(]n."

In February, 1777, Mr. Newton was engaged in some civil employment at

Springfield, Mass., ivith a Mr. Church—his particular duties are not mentioned.

He continued in this service for some sixteen months; but wdiether lie remained

at Springfield during the whole period is unknown.—The above accoiuit of Paul

Newton is largel.y what was sent to me from the IT. S. Pension Office. Hence
it is in great measure his ovm statement as to what occurred in his life up to

this date. We, as a famil.y, have always understood that his service in the

army, and in affairs in its interest, covered the whole period of the war—seven

years
—intermittent of course, as all the pvddic service then was. While his

ranlv was alwa.ys a ])rivate, yet his general knowledge was considered to be of

greater service in the management of affairs than in the ranks.

After the war, Mr. Newton returned to Southborough, where he continued to

reside until he was about forty years old, when he removed with his family to

North Leverett—"Feb. — , 1793" is the date of his removal given in the South-

borough records. Be that as it may, the First United States Census, 1790, shows

* Till- n^jiimont of Col. .Tonatlian Wai-d was raised out of the County of Worcester : went
to BoKtnii soon as news came of the battle at Lesinston. and was at tlio battle of Btmlver
Hill. In the orsanization of the army, it was numbei-ed the "'.'iiind regiment. Continental

.\rmy." Sept. 27. ITT.'i, they were stationett at Doi-ebester. in camp. .\t the battle of Itunkei-

Hill, C(d. Ward was IJentenant-Colonel of Col. .\rfeiinis Ward's fef;i!nent. After .\rtemiis Ward
was commissioned as I'.rigadier-tJeueral. and Commanderdn-Cltief (May It), 177."i). .Tonathan
Ward was appointed Colonel of the regiment. The other officers were : Timothy Bigelow,
ma.ior : P^lienezer Cleveland, chaplain : and Captains—Daniel Barnes, Seth dishing. Lulce

Drury, .Tonas I-Iubliard, Cushing. Slellen.
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this Paul Xewton to have been head of a family at Amherst, Hampshire County.

Mass., the other members being three males under sixteen years and three females.

The explanation would be that he did not take his family directly from South-

borough to Xorth Leverett, but stopped awhile at Amherst, while he and his sons

should go forward and erect the house, get the land in shape and the home

ready before the younger ones came on. His daughter writes that Paul Newton

"never owned a place until he bought in Leverett, but after his marriage lived

in the south part of the town (Southborough) in a 'garrison house.'" [I sup-

pose this to be the old "Garrison" of Jonathan Newton^.]
North Leverett is not an ideal farming country, hilly, soil poor, no large manu-

facturing establishments, small village of some twenty houses. Here Mr. New-

ton bought a fann of eighty acres, built a small house and somehow supported

his family.

The children grew to bo W(n-tliy men and women, as they all helped, each in

the most effective way, for the best good of the whole. All of the old letters

that have been preserved show this to have been a united, affectionate, Christian

family.
"In person. Paul Newton was below the average height ; rather slim of build,

and in old age much bent over—the result of hard labor. He was neat in his

habits; saving and orderly ; honest and upright in his dealings; not much given

to talk a great deal—and especially upon the subject of religion. He was a

member in good standing of the Baptist Church. In his last years he was nearly

blind."

Of Mrs. Newton we are told: "She was physically a noble woman; in build

rather above the usual height, well proportioned ; active and energetic. She was

a pious woman, and took pains to instruct her children in religion. She was

much more of a talker upon all subjects than her husband."

That the old people should surely be made comfortable as long as they live<l.

their daughter Lovina (who in her maidenhood had been a school teacher) and

her husband remained with them on the farm until their change came. Their

deaths occurred only three days apart, the illness of each being "an intlamatory

fever." The funeral services were conducted by their pastor. Rev Mr. Jones,

March 3, 1837. The caskets were placed in a tomb, and later buried in one grave

in a small graveyard "west of the old Meeting-house" in North Leverett, together

with the infant son of their daughter, Mrs. Montague. The grave is marked

with a black-slate head stone, on which is the following inscription:

In Memory of

Mr. Paul Newton

(a soldier of the Revolution).

who died

March 2"" 18.37 ;

jSi 85 years.

]\Irs. Martha Newton

wife of

Mr. Paul Newton.
died

Feb-y 27'" 1837.

^81 years.

"Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord."

The first seven children were all born at Southborough. and recorded there;

the others were born at North Leverett.
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:::;12. li. \\ill,n-,l Ita.rhr /,;... Ij. Kdi. is, 1S-J4; .1. . 1S'J3: m. Fob. IS,

IS.")!. Sclina Xixon. dauKliter of Wjinen and Salome (Ricel Xixon*
of Fnuiiiiisliani, \vlii'i-i' slu^ was lioni July 3. 1S25. She was
livin;; ill 11I14. at Frainiusliaui. Mr. Rice owned the same water

]iiivilej;e on Stony Hi-ook that belonged to his fatlier. lie was first

engaged tliere in tlie sasli. door and blind bnsiness ; but not being able

to conipete with the cheaper luniber fi'oin Maine, lie changed the business

and became a milliM-. After his death his widow continued the milling
busines.s for a time. In l.SOli the whole stream and adjoining farms
were taken and submerged ill the "Great Basin"' of the Boston Water
Sii|i)ily. .Mrs. liice then removed to Framingham. They were members
of the Baiitist Church. From apoplexy, and later jiaralysis, Mr. Rice

was physiially incai)acitated. although his mind was clear. Children:

SAY.;. 1. Arthur" Uice. b. Dec. 1. l,S."i:{ ; d. . lsr>r).

•_':iU. L". Leonetl<> Maria' Rice. b. April U. LSTi."): d. Jan. 'l. ISliO.

•_>;;i.l. :;. Iloijaniin Fniiildin' h'irr. b. .Tuly 1211. IS'Jd ; d. Oct. 28. 182(;.

2:;u:. 4. i:U<ii l'<,i(lrliir Iticc. b. Feb. 12. 1,S-J<.I: d. April 22. lOOft. aged 80. She
marrie<l. May 12. ISCid. Charles Haven Temple, son of Ira and .Terusha

(Haven) Temjde of Marlborough, where he was born June 2(i. 1830.

lie died .Tuly 2(1, lilli:!. Both Ml-, and Jlrs. Temple died at the home
of Iheir adopted daughter. Jlrs. II. ]'. Ring, in Fayville. Mass.. where

they had lived since failing health permitted them no longer to live alone.

Mr. Teiujile was a <"irpenter—with a wonderfully deft hand at cabinet

\\<M-k. lie had from his father a dozen acres or more of land in the

village of Fayville I town of Soiithborough I which he (ailtivated and
where he resided. lie received injuries from a fall in 1887, from which
he never wholly recovered, and later other disbarments to an active life,

but not until age, too, had jiiit an end to much energy. Of Jlrs.

Temple it is diflicult to adequately speak—so much there is that ou.ght

to Im" said. Being physically too lieav.v (2.50 lbs. 1 for personal com-
fort or. to ipiote her view of it; "fastened too securely to terra-firma

lo 1h> (|iiite contented, yet thankful I am not entirely u.seless," she

has done much to make more comfortable and happy the lives of many
people. Possessing a niiud well informed, ilear. concise, sprightly and

merry, and with the kindest of hearts, she could not fail to do good.
She resembled her mother, too, in some of her characteristics. She
came with her husband to the home of his parents in their declining

years. The mother, aged .87 at death, had not walked for nine years^-
broken hip. Tlie father with sore legs, just able to move about with the

aid of two can(>s, survived his wife ten months. Her sister Eliza, help-
less through paralysis, was cared for by Mrs. Temple for sixteen .vears.

Then her own father came to visit and did not want lo leave her,
so they made a place for liini— he had curvature of the spine—and he

contiuueil with her to the end. Of all this she writes: "I can never be

sutlicieiitly thankful that (Jod. in his jirovidence, brought him to me to

care for in his last days: with my hands full of feeble folk I could not
have gone to him." Having no children of their own, Mr. and Mrs.

Temple adopted three, whom they brought uj). Speaking of her life

and work of love, Mrs. Temple sa.vs, "I had the privilege." Both were
active and ardent mpinber.s of the Baptist Church—Christian people.
Their adopted children were:

2:il7. 1. Susie Spo(Mier Teuiide. b. Feb. 11. IS.'J. It is only justice that I should

say that no daughter coulil have loved and served a mother more
faithfully than did this adopted daughter rejiay in kind all the love and
care she had received from her foster parents. She siin])ly gave all ;

nothing doubting or begrudging. Her Chri.stian fortitude was wonder-
ful. She married as his second wife. Sept. 30, 1883, Hiram P. Ring of

Fayville. where they reside. Her one child, a daughter, was bom
Oct. 4, 1884, only to die the following December 2.

2318. 2. Iveon Ira Temple, b. .lune 1."). IS.'iS. He enlisted in the United States

Xavy ^ind served five years; enlisted in the United States Army, and

• W.iRKKX Nixo.x [son of r.u'T. Thomas (b. 1762: d. 1.S42. aged 80) and Lyiu.v III.w;Kii. U.

170G: d. 1822. aged ."i(!) Nixox of Framingham 1, h. 17!):3: m. 1S18. S.m.o.mk Kick" (dau.
Mdniuud". a I^rotlier of Lot" al>ove) ; res. Kraiuingliaiii and had si-vcn children. "Mr. Xixou
was for twent.v-five yeai's a teacher of the public schools, also surveyor, magistrate, select-

man. A man of good property ; Kepulilican : Baptist church : the town in appreciation of
his services, made him some handsome presents."'
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was a ypar in Fort Warren; Ihcii sriit to tlio mouth of tlio Cohuiibia

Hivcr. Oregon—served two more years, and on acconnt of losing the

sight of an eye. was discharged. In 1.SS.5. was city marshal of

LaTonner. Washington Territory. I^aler he went as second steward

on a mail steamer to Cliina—was tak'-n with yellow fever and left at

Yokohoma, Japan: returned to California after eighteen months;
married at San Francisco. Calif., and removed to Tacoma, Wash.,
where he was living in 1905.

2319. .'i. .losephine Stone Temple, b. Sept. 20. l.STfi; Italian by birth; m. April
2S. 1,S!)4. Iladley Ka.xter Snutli, h. 1.ST2. d. . They liad a son,

Ifobert Ba.xter Smith, b. April .'50. 1.S<.).5. She m. (2i Nelson W.
Di.x; resides in Fayville. and has other children.

2.'i2(l. .5. Anil .liidnoii' Hire. b. Aug. 17, \S?,2: d. Sept. 25, 1832.

230S. viii. liOViiNA". b. Feb. 27, 1795. at North I^everett ; d. at Northborough, Jlay 30.

1.'^7.">; m. , 1S34, at North Leverett, Richard Jlontague. son of

Kev. Flijah and .lerusha (Woodbury! Montague* of North Leverett. where
ho was born April 4. l.Sll. He died at Northborough (three weeks before

his wife died), May 8, 187.5. Mr. Montague had been taking care of the

farm of I'aul Newton for some time before the marriage. After their

marriage Ihey continued to live at her father's until, by death, her parents
had no further need of their care, when they moved to Bernardston. and
later to Ashland, and finally settling in Northborough for the remainder
of their lives. Jlr. Mcjutague was a deacon in the Baptist churches of

.\slilaud and Northborough, also treasurer of the society in the latter

lowu. .-md was chosen overseer of the iioor two years in Northborough.
".\n honest man and sincere and con.sistent Christian." Lovina Newton
li.id Im'i'ii engaged to marry Willard Kice. a younger brother of .Tames Rice.
\\\ arried her sister: the day was set. but he died before the wedding
day arrived. She was educated in the public schools, and was afterward
a teacher therein—for a time teaching at North Leverett. and in 1831 at

Iladley. "She was physically rather delicate—was finer looking, more
beautiful, refined and literary than her sisters." Early in life she became
a niendier of the Baptist Church. She was constant and faithful to every
trust. Her infant scni and only child was born Dec. 8. and died without
a name. Pec. 13. 1830. and was interred with his grandparents. At North-

borough Jlr. ilontague kept a clothing store, boots and shoes, etc. They
made a will leaving most of their proiierty to benevolent objects ; and the

avails from their household stuff to Jlrs. E. C. Temple, their niece.

ix. ", infant, who died aged two weeks, at North Leverett.

2309. X. Soi'lUA", b. Aug. 24, 1801, at North lyeverett : d. at Fayville. ilay 10, 1888;
m. at Southborough, Dec. 1, ],S30, I^incoln Newton (2842) (2d wife), son
of Caleb" and Esther (Harvey) Newton of Southborough, where he was
born Feb. 1. 179."). He dicil there . 1S71, aged 76. Ili.s will was
;iduiiuistered at Southborough. 1S71. Casi> in the I'roliate Court. \o.

43.2S.~t. Vi)v more of him and his first famil.v see hi.s nundxu'.

Bliysically. Mrs. Newton was above tlie average in height and liuild.

When young she was quite Heshy. At carding and spinning she was an

expert in the household, in disposition, always <'heerful. willing and helpful.
Her attendance at the public school of her native town was the extent of

Im'i- i'iluc!itional privileges. She early in life united with the Baptist
Churdi and "her life exemplified the religion of .Tesus." With courage and
bene\-olence she undertook the care of lier husband'.s children, and was a

kind and faithful mother to them. By will. Mr. Newton provided abundant
mi'ans lor her declining years. She suffered much from rheumatism and
licr ryesight became dim. yet she lived by herself at Fayville, where she
ow ue.l a house and land, until the last winter of her life, a part of which
lime she spent with her relatives. Her one child, born at Southborough.
was :

l''i;ol.| 'I. Addiilniiii ./tidsiiii Xiirtiiir. Ii. .lau. 27. IKIO : ui. Caroline Arvilla .Vruoid.

1S6T. SILAS NEWTON^ (mthan*. Jonathan^ Moses=. Eicliartli), son of

Nathan and l-lxperience (Stow) Newton of Southl)orongh, ilass.. was liorn tliere

May 24, 1753, and died there November 6, 1826, aged 73. He left a will and his

* KicH.\iiD MoNT.uifE". son of Rev. Eli.1ah= (JIa.1. Richard'. Dea. Samuel-'. .TohD=. Iticliard

Montague' the immigrant.) See note to Edward Newton' (son of Paul'*).
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estate was admiuisterod at Soiithborcnigh in 1826. Case in Probate Court, No.

43.418.

Silas Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. On the Kolls his name appears
in the following services : "Silas Newton. Southborough. Private in Capt. Elijah
Bellows' t.onipany, which marched on the Alarm April 19, 177.5, service sixteen

days. Also, Silas Newton. Private in Capt. Silas Gates Company, Dec. 1775

to Jan. 1, 1776. Also." (in other companies and terms of enlistment that I did

not copy, the last being dated at Dorchester).

Silas Newton did not marry nntil the war was over, when he came back to

Southborongh and settled. His children were all born there. The First United
States Census, 1700, shows Silas Newton head of a family at Southborough. con-

sisting of himself and four females.

He married at Southborough, August 15, 1782. Lovina Newton (20.'5S), daugh-
ter of Edward and Silence (Bartlett) Newton of Southborough, where she ])rob-

ably was born, though there is no record of it. She died there about December
—

, 1S3!>. An abstract of her will. alIowe<] January 7, 1S40, follows:

1S;','.I. Liiviiiiili Xrwlnii. Soiillil)or(iiif;li. 4'.VJ'S2 A.

Will iillnwcd .Iniuimy 7. 1.S4(I.

(iivi'S IHTKOlliU OstlltC ((I llnURllll'l'S

Kolii'f Ainietts, widow of William Annotls.

lOxpcrience Stow Ilorsoy. wife of Elijah Ilersey.

.Vppoints Dr. .losepli lUillaril pxpciitor.

Bond of Solomon Estc nppoiiitod
Administrator of will annexed, dali'd .Iiiimary 7. 1840.

$2(10. Uiissell Flagg (

Henry Este
j Svu-eties.

Altidavil of Not ire.

Inventory.
I'er.sonal I'roperly .$11.'>.7.'?.

I siippo.sp the ahove-iiMined men to be lOlijnh FlafCi;'. father of Uiissell Flasff. who mar-
ried Mary Temi)le Xewlou". (hiiighter of Seth' (('apt. Seth'). Dr. .Toseph liullard. proh-
ahly father of Thankful P.iillard. who married .lonah Harvey, son o£ Widow I'atience

Harvey Xewton. widow of ('apt. Seth .\ewton'.

Cnll.DHEX.

liolil. ti. ItKLlKl'", b. May2'J, 178;! ; d. :—
: was liviii;; in 18t.S: m. at SouthboroUf;li.

Jan. 3. 180.5. Elijah Xewton (18'2.5l, son of ,Ionathaii'. .Jr.. and Tabitlia

( ) Xewton of Smilblioroiigh. where he wa.s born Oct. V.i, 174;i,

and wliere he died Xov. 24. l.SKi, aged 7.'!. C 1{. They lived in South-

borough and had there three diildren, who are given inider his heading.
She married (2 1 at Framingham. .Tune 18, 1,S20. William Annetts, by
whom she had two children. (There died at Southborough. "William
Annett.s, a foreigner. Marih 14. 18:>1. aged .52." who may have been the

husband of Relief.] Her children, born at Southborough, were:
2:i3I. 4. Xuiicir Aiiiirtl.1. b. Xov. 17, 1821; d. .fuly 22. 1S2-2.

2332, o. Marir Aniirtls. b. Sept. 24, 182:{ : m. .May 27, l.S4(l. .lonathan Works.
The widow. Relief Annetts. married (.'!>, at Southborough, Jlay "20,

1840. Jo.siah Lawrence of Lancaster. Where they lived or when he died

I have not found: but certain it is that liis widow, aged 6(3, "Relief
Lawrence of Southborough," marripd at JIarlborough, Dec. 11. 1848,
James Mallard, widower, aged 09, son of James and Elizabeth. [He had
married (ll at Marlborough, April 21. 1806. Bet.sey Brigham (dau.
.lotham I and lived in Lanca.ster. She died in Marlborough, Sept. 20,

1847.1 .lames Mallard was living when his wife Relief died. The
statement is that he "survived her."

2322. ii, Silas", b. , 1785; bapt. May 1. 1785: d. Feb. 26. 1786.
2323. iii. Levik.\«. b. April 11. 1787: bapt. April 15. 1787; d. Xov. IS. l.*<02.

2324. iv. Experience Stow«, b. Xov. 6. 1780: was living in 1840. She umrried (li
at Southborough, Oct. 17, 1813, William Ockinton of Xeedham, Mass., who
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She had five children by this marriage. Slie married (2) in Southborough,
July 11, 1802, Joel Brewer," Rr., by whom she had two children. He was a

widower with eight children, his first wife being Lovisa Newton, a sister of
Nathan Newton^, Jr., both of whom had died within less than a year and a

half of each other. For children by this first wife see under the heading of
her father, Nathan Newton*. Tlie children of Joel and Polly Brewer were:

PoUi/. born February 27, 1803, married November 25, 182.1, I<Ilijah D. Whipple
(they had a son Adolpbus Perley Whipi)le, bom February 27, 18::!.j) ; JJavid, born
.March l(i, 180G; married (int. November 29, 1831) Polly B. Howe of .Marl-

borough, and had a second and a third wife, I am told.

Mrs. Polly (Nichols-Newton) Brewer must have been a remarkable woman.
Many characteristic anecdotes are told by her descendants of her mild and gentle

way of reproving, and the sidelights they cast on her manner of managing three

sets of children in the Brewer household—and a not always pleasant husband
there.

She was a very small woman. Her son Martin was rather short in stature—
lirobably not over five feet, five or six inches—but when he held his arm out

horizontally, she could stand upright under it without touching. Her young
granddaughters thought it no hardship when they might carry her in their arms.

She was dearly beloved by all her family, ifr. Brewer died before she did, but
the record of his death I luive not obtained.

Nathan Newton, Jr., lived all his life in Southborough, Mass., and died there,

according to the family records and all family knowledge of him; yet the town
records do not show his death nor the births of his children, who were born
tliere.

The First United States Census, 1790, has: "Nathan Newton, Jr., head of a

household in Southborough, that consists of two males [one is himself] above
si.xteen years, one male below sixteen years and two females."

Ijike his brother Paul, Nathan Newton, Jr., was a soldier of the Revolution.
An abstract of his service is: "Newton. Nathan, Private in Cai)t. Moses Har-

rington's Company, Col. Dike's regiment, muster roll Dec —
, 1776, to Feb.,

1777, cr(>dil(>d to the town of Southborough, Mass., Enlisted Dec. 20, 1776, reg-
imi'nt to s(>rve to ^larcii 1, 1777. Also, Capt. Ephraim Lyon's Company, engaged
June 20, 1778, dischargcHl July 13. 1778, service 26 days. Comiiany joined Col.

Wade's regiment Juue 22, 1778 for 21 days service at Rhode Island. Roll dated
at (iral'hjH."

fuii.niiKX.

i. . b. : il agod llu-i'c ibiys. Siiiotliorcd in a tiirn-u]) l)cil.

2.S.3.S. iii. >[.\UTIX" (('apt. I. Ii. .luno li:'.. 178(i ; m. Susan ('liaiiilMTlin,

2:i:>4. iii. Sai.t.y". b. Nov. K!. IT.Si); in. in Sontlilioronsli. -fan. ',). 1S12, Putnam Cowdin.
.>i<)n of Tluini;is. .Jr.. and .Mary ( Farringlon ) ('owdinJ of FitcliljnrK. JIass.,
wluM-o \\r was born. Dec. 4. 17S.S. TIm\v removed to OranRT'villp, Wyoming
County. X. Y.. wlicrc lio engaged in farming and made tlieir liome for
life. "lie was a merry, jovial man."

•For lirewer pedigree s?e note to Xatlian Newton'. il.">2:i.)

t CAi'T. Thomas Cowdion. Cowiiin. li. fihoiit ITiiii; rt. at Fitehl>iM-g. >Iuss.. April 2i. 1702. in
his 72d year. He m. at Worcester. Mass.. Nov. 24. 1748, Exri:Kit:Nri: Okay, danghter of Rob-
ert and Sarali (iray of Wurivsler. where slie was l.orn .iiig. 12. 17:10. Iler death is not recorded.
She had four children; Hnlint. 174'.i; Miirii. Mollii." 17.11: riioiniiii. Jr.. 17."i4; i:.ri)cii-
iiicc. 17.'i7. ("APT. Thomas in. I2i at Kutland. Mass.. Oct. 2. 17(n. Mrs. IIan.naii (Cuaigie)
of Rutland and after the liirth of thi-ir first child in 171!:! at Worcester they removed to

Kitchburg and settled, where he became a prominent man in the affairs of the town.
His children by IIaxxau were: tltinnnli. 171;:!: Josi-pli. l'<\r, : Aiit/i<r. 1707; Diiiiicl. 170!);
JniKi.'i, 1772; Ttohnt. 177."); Willinm. I7.S(I.

Thomas Cowdix. .Iu.. b. Mch. 7. 17.">4. at Woro'slei-; ni. 1774. .Mauy Farrixgtox of
l.nnenbnrg; res. Filchbiii-g: .hiklren b. there were: 'nii,iiiii«. .ul . b. 177."i: llTncih-iirc. 1777;
Siipliin. 177.S ; I'liiliii Fnnhujlun (Euxitim. 1780; Hannah. 17.S1 : Criiiaie. 1783; John Soleii.
17S.J

; I'ollcy, 1~S I ; Putnam, Dee. 4, I'SS ; yatliunicl, llWi ; HuUy, l'7'.H.
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233j. iv. Mai;tiia''. li. May :!(). 1T'.I2; res. in S(>iillil)()ioiisli. where she d. ;

never iiiiinicd. "She wtis scniimlMiisiy neat and nice, partienlarly in her

dress."

233(5. V. Fi!.\xri.s''. h. .Ian. 'S.',. 170."). He was living in 1.S-J.",. lie went Id Warsaw.

Wyoniin^- County. X. Y. ; an oriianientnl painter. lie became intemperate,

anil liiially insane, and disapiieared ; is suiijiosed to have committed snicide

by drowniii;;. Tin- part iiidai-s of liis di'atli were never known. Ky reason

of Ids mental i.iiiililioii he was a source of anxiety to his friends. lie

iie\-er married.

2337. vi. INu.i.Y*', li. .Marili •'!. 17'.I7; prolialdy dii'il youn^'.

1882. LUKE NEWTON" (Elnathan-», .Toiiathaii\ iroses=, Richard'), son of

Elnathan and Jemima (Joslin) Newton of Southborou.ah, Holden, Oakliniii and

New Braintree, Mass., and Marlborough, N. 11. , was horn Novomher 0, IT')').

He died at Marlborough, N. 11., July 22, 1839.

He married at Southboroug-h, Mass., Novemlier 21. 1782, Sally Hayden. daugh-

ter of Thomas and Mary (Ball) ITnyden* of Sudbury, Mass., where she was

born March 28, 1758. She died at Jlarlborough, N. H., November 8. 1820.

Luke Newton is mentioned as the eldest son of Elnathan and Jemima and

was born November (5, 1755. tie is supposed to be the same as Zeneth. born the

same date [or he nuiy have been twin with Zeneth]. However that may he. the

name Zeneth disappears, and the boy, Luke Newton from Braititret", Mass..

was "warned out" from Southborough, August 10, 1703. He may have been

visiting his grandfather and the zealous officers thouglit he staid too long.

I find him next, a young man of less than twenty, as a soldier of the lunolti-

tion. An abstract of service: "Newton. Luke. Southborough. Private in Ca])-

tain Elijah Bellows' Company, marched April 19. 1775. served 10 days. Also,

in Capt. Seth Newton's Company, Col. Whitney's regiment, engaged August 21,

1777, discharged August 20, 1777, alarm at Bennington, proceeded on horses."

Luke Newton apparently staid in the vicinity of Southborough for a niiiii-

ber of .years, long enough to become ;ic(|uaiiited witli the girl of Suilluiry he

was to marry in 1782.

Whether he went with liis father in 1771 to ^Marlborough, N. H., and returned,

does not appear. But he was there witli his wife soon after marriage and their

children were born there.

His father, Eluatlian Newton, had settled on a farm in the southeastern iiart

of Marlborough, N. II.. tinil Luke resided witli him and was joint owner of the

propert.y, and came into full iiossession. on the death of his father. This land

was in District No. 0. "The East School S(|iiadron." tincl then contained ten

other families.

In 1800 the school had been kept in the house of Timothy Bemis, who received

four shillings per week for the use of his house. This price was considered too

dear. The following year the schools were kept at the house of Luke Newton,

who charged thirty-three cents per week. This house was 20 x 24 feet, 10 foot

posts, surmounted by a square roof, and attained great age.

The name of Luke Newton does not appear in the First United States Census,

1790, as head of a household or in any other way. It seems queer, when

Elnathan, Luke and Luke, Jr., were all three living on and owning the home-

stead at Marlborough, N. H., at that date.

* Thom.\s II.iYDEN* (.Tosiali'l, h. Jlch. 1. 172.">-n. in Sndlniry ; m. there Nov. 27, 17."i."i.

Marv B.ii.i.. and had there: MoJln''. M'lft: t<(illii'\ 17."..'<; in. I.nlie Xewton ; DnrUI'. 17G0 ; d.

imm., aged 88; Josinlfi, 170.'!; m. 1701. I'arisinali Xewton; IlrsolecP. 17C.j ; d. 1827.

.losi.iH H.iYDF.x^ (fr. of ThomasM. Ii. ; m 1721. in Marlborongh. K.\r.vh AxTF.r..

who d. fhere 1772. They had in Sudliury. fimnli. 1722; 'I'lioiium, 172.">-0 ; Eli-<ihrth. 1721);

JusiiiJi. 17.'.0 ; Samuel. \i:v.',: lUniicl. 17:!4-."i ; Ili-nlnl. 17."n. .Tosi.ui H.vydex^ (fr. of

ThomasM. I sup|)ose. was son of .losi.iii- land Ki.iy.\i;inH of liraintreel. who was the son of

.Tonx Haydexi of Braintree by wife IIaxxati A^tE.s.
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CHILnREX.

2;KS. ti. Luke". Jr.. b. April 5. 178.5; in. Susannali I'armontor of Xotown. Ma.ss.

2:;;!'.>. ii. Sally", b. May ll, 1780; d. April 2(!. 1810.

i;:!l(l. iii. :\I.\i:y". b. May i:'.. ITO:'. : .1. .Tan. <",. 181:?.

1890. ANDEEW NEWTOX', JR. (Andrew^ James-, Moses-, Eichard'), son

of Andrew and Mehitabel (Bellows) Newton of Southborough and Framingliam.

Mass., was born at Soutbborough, October 23, 1748, and died in Framinfibam in

1792. No towii record of it.

He married Sarab Merrett, dangliter of William.

Mr. Newton "held bis father's estate" in Framingham. as I umlerstand it,

together with the forge and gristmill on Hopkinton river near the Sontbborougb

line.

1 have not found where be resided in his early married life nor where his

children were born.

The following are his children as given by the historian of Framingliam. They

were probably born then' and not recorded.

( IIII.IIKKX.
*

2341. ti. WiLLUM". b. , 177:'.; m. Aliisail Xcwton ( 74.") I .

ii. , .son. b. 177- ; il. yoims.

2342. 1"iii. lAiTnER".. b. Jan. 21, 177'.»: m. (1) Tally Brnce; ni. (2) Aima Morritt:

m. (.3) Ilnhalmah] Godfroy or Serena Ooda.

2:!4;?. liv. SiirnAEL", b. , 1784; m. Abipail Tike.

2:H44. y. Maijti.x". b. ,
17— ; d. in Boston of smallpox.

234.J. vi. Sali.y". b. . 17— . The historian of Frarainsliam states tliat slip

married ]0<lward Rawson* of Westl)orouKli. The record of the marriage 1

do not find. They lived in WestboroiiKh. where their twelve cliildren were

born, 1 suppose he was the son of I.,evi'' and Thankful ( ) Rawson
of .Mendon. born Aufc. 23. 17.87. Children:

2:!48. 1. i:tlz<r 7f(nr.so»; b. July 11. 180t;.

2:M'.I. t2. f'/K/Wr.s' /•;(/»;» /i*r/»-.«i;i. b. Jan. 2."). 1898; d. ; m. at Weslborough,
.Tnne 1. 1.8:!7. >Iai'y Xewton (4.").")(!l. See her nuiidicr for lier cliililren.

 2.3.'iO. :;. Ihiiifiirlli llciiicinniir I'dir.iiin. b. Sept. 2(i, 1809.

2:J.")1. I. /.'HIV .1." Ifiiirsoii. b. .Inly 2l">. 1811; int. ni. April 20. 18",r>. wilh Chloe

II. Leach of Sluitesbury. Tliree diildren in Westboroiisih.

23r)2. .". Sdlli/ .\.' Rairsini. b. Feb. 14. 18i:! : m. .1842. Itnel Pean of Worcester.

2:;.")::. (!. Clicirhiltr /'. Ifair.idii. b. May 2'.t. 181 1.

2:;."i4. 7. lUltha ().' Itdirsdti. li. Jan. ."i. ISpl; in. Ihueline A. of (iraflon.

.Millbnry.

2:!.V>. 8. ,S'».«n« /(. h' II IIS,, II. b. .\'ov. 2(i. 1SI7; m. 1.844, INIilviii Swift of Bridse-

waler.
2.3.->(;. !). \liirii \: i;iiii-s,iii. b. Oct. 17. 181!),

2:i.">7, 10. Kiiiilji M: h'liiisiiii. b. Sept, 17. 1,821 ; m. 1S4'.I, lOdniund I[. Briest.

•Levi Raw,sox= (s. of Edward'), b. Mar. 27. 174.S : m. THANKFrL . They res.—'-

. and had sis children. lie m. i-i .

EnwAUi) It.uvsoN' IS. of Nalhaniel', Sr.i h. .\pr. )!i. 17l'4 ; sett, in Mendon; m. Deborah
Waukex of I'ptou, wlio died Teli. 11. ISO'J, Thev had eleven cluldren, the eldest being
Lrri-". b. 1748.

Nathaxiei. Rawsox'', Sr. (s. of William-), h. 1(JS!I, nt liraintree (now Qiiiney) ; m. Han-
nah Thompson, dan, of Sammd o( liraintree, and had six children. One was Eilirard',

h. 1724,
Wii.EiAM Raw.sox= (s, of Edward'), b. May 21, lil.-.l. O. S. ; ra. .Inly 11. lO'.'i. Axx

Glover (dan. of Xalhaniel and (Smiih) Clover. Her mother m. (2) Gov. Thomas
Hinkley). William I!awsox% res. in Boston, liorchester. and Braintree, He had twenty chil-

dren. All except five died yonng er in infancy. The thirteenth was Nathaniel^. Sr.. b, 1080.

EnwAHii Rawson'. for so many years Secretary of the .Massachusetts Colony, was born April

10, IGiri, in the village of Gillin.sham. County of Dorset. England. He m. Rachel Perne,

daughter of Thomas Perne, and granddaughter of Rev. .John Hooker. They had tw<'lve chil-

dren. Only two of the sons settled in this country : WiUiam- and (Innihii-.

Edward Rawsox'. Secretary, came to New England in IG.IO or '.".7. and settled in Newbury,
Mass.. later moved to Boston. He 'was a man of ability and great worth to the new colony.

He died Aug. 27, 1003, aged 78.



BRANCH OF MOSES 257

235S. 11. George MartW Rausoii. b. June 12, 1823.

2359. 12. Frances Maria' Ifawsoii. b. Jlay 27, 1825.

234C. vii. Fanny", b. , 17—.
2347. viii. Anna°, also Ann and Nancy, b. , 17— ;

m. at Framingham. wliere

the record is "Nancy," July 3, 1808, Nathan Ilud.son,* b. April 17, 1787.

G. S. Their children in Framingham were :

2.3C0. 1. llcnrii Smith' Hudson, b. Jan. 2G, 1809; d. in Framingham, Nov. G, 1848,

aged 39 yrs., 2 mos., 20 dys. C. R. ; delirium tremens ; m. 1830, Sarah
I'. I'acon of Framingham.

2361. 2. Fannii Hickcir Hudson, b. Nov. 4, 1810; m. 18.35, Archibald Bent of

Framingham.
2362. 3. Martin ycirtoir Hudson, b. Sept. 10, 1812; m. 18.3G, Maria Reed of

Sudbury.
-2363. 4. Naneii Howe' Hudson, ••li. , 1814"; d. "March 10, 1832, aged 18."

G. S.

2364. 5. Hcnrij Hmith:' Hudsou. h. ; d. 1814. [I suppose these last

two were twins.]

1891. JAIVCES NEWTON^ (Andrew-', Janles^ Moses=, Kicliardi), son of

Andrew and Mchitabel (Bellows) Newton of Southborough and Framingliam,
Mass., was born at Southboi-ouf;'h, August 24, 1751, and died Febrtiary 23, 1S24,

probably at Trii.xton, Cortland Co., N. Y.

He married at Ilopkinton, Mass., November 15, 1700, Batlislieba Nurse, daugh-
ter of Joseph and Sarah (Walkup) Nurse:]: of Hopkinton, where she was born

November 9, 1752. She had nine children.

He married (2) Rachel Greeley, who was born April 22, 1705, and died, possibly

in Medina County, Ohio, September 24, 1841. One child.

James Newton was "of Framingham" at date of his marriage, and before

that his name appears -^vith his father's family in the history of that town.

As a soldier of the Revolution, he was enrolled as of Framingham. There are

no births nor deaths of this family in Framingham nor in Flopkinton ; but the

five children given below vpere all baptized in Christ Church at Hopkinton. There

was no James Newton head of a family in Massachusetts at the taking of the

First United States Census, 1790. After the war he went to Putne.y, Windham
County, Vt., and is the James Newton there, head of a household that consists

in all of two males above sixteen years, three males under sixteen years, and five

females.

In 1775, as a man skillful in working in metals, he was given a position in

the shipbuilding yards at Plymouth ; later at Salem, and after the evacuation

of Boston by the British, in that city. It will be remembered that his father had

a forge in Framingham.
An abstract of his service in the Revolutionary War: "James Newton.

Framingham. Petition addressed to Col. Samuel Bullard, dated Framingham.
June 1, 1770, signed by said Newton and others belonging to Capt. Jesse Fames'

Company, Col. Bullard's regiment, a.sking that the company be divided into two

companies. Also. Private in Capt. Aaron Gardner's Company, Col. E. Brooks'

regiment. Company return endor.scd '1776'; service Sept. 10, 1770 on North

• N.\THAX Hudson and Martha Dri-uy married in Framingham September 21. ISl.T. She

was dan. of Thomas and Lois (Wood of Newton) Drury of B\-amingham, and born May 18,

1793. G. R. 1. Ibapt. Jan. 20, 1795. 0. I!. 1.1 They had a dau.. Harriet N. Hudson, born Dec.

12, 1827. G. R. 1.. who m., aged 19. in Southborough, April 17, 1847, Lucian C. Woodbury,
aged 21, son of Simon and Olive (Whipple) Woodbury of Southborough. born there Feb.

9, 1827.

{Joseph Nurse (John, Jr.t, b. 1724; m. 1746, Sarah Walkup; res. Hopkinton: 8 chil-

dren.

John Nurse, Jr. (John), b. 1701 ; m. P.athsheba Rugg, granddaughter of Sarah Newton
No. 29. See notes to No. 184,S and Ji>hu Newton=, No. 2.

John Nurse. Sr. (not traced) m. 17(Mi iu Sherbnrn. Ei.izaketh (!ale ; res. Framingham,
had there 5 children.

17
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Nathan", b. Oct. IS, ]78(i.

PiriLiNDiA", b. Aug. 21. ]7',t2.

James", b. July 20, 1700; "ouly fliild of secoud wife, Rachel, was father of

1. Milton Newtoii\ of Quincy, 111., a manufacturer of regalia for lodge.s."

he removed to Prairie City (now Baldwin), Kans., where he spent the rest of his life and
where lie died. lie had three children by each wife, namely :

i. Ida Jane", h. Aug. 20, 184(j. at Greentowni Ohio; was living, 1914, at Palo Alto, Calif.;

m. (1) at New London, Ohio. Dec. 24, 18(i7. T. Wilson Flint, who died Nov. 2, 1870,

leaving a dau. ; m. (2) at Stuart, Iowa. Dec. 16, 1874, B. Frank Smith, who d. Oct.

27, 1885. Children:
1. Harriet" Flint, b. Aug., 1860 ; m. Charles Roseborough. They res. In Los Angeles,

Calif., and have daughters Clara'". Ida'", and Esther'" Roseborough.
2. Lavina Elizabeth" Smith, b. Sept.. 1876 ; ni. about 1001, O. Fred Carson. They

res. in Oregon and have sons Verucr'" and Raymond'" Carson.
3. Yerner Oswald Newton" Smith, b. Dec. 1878 ;

m. 10U3. Mary Siemantle ; res.

Ashland. Ore.
4. Mary Elvir.a" Smith, b. Dec, ISSO (7) ; res. in Palo Alto, Calif., where she is

assistant I'ibrarlan in Ibe Leland Stanford Universily.

til. William Jtidson", b. Feb. 9, 18.50, at Cuba, HI. ; m. Dec. 18, 1872, Lena Kelsey.
iii. s

; Infant born and died soon.

fiv. James D.", b. April 23, 1860, at Savannah, Ohio; m. Mar. 26, 1882, Annie Reed.
V. Harvey Pierce^, b. May 28, 1862, at Olena, Ohio; res. in Mulhall. Okla. ; m. (1) at

Ottawa, Kans., Izorah Pleasant, who died leaving a very young daughter :

1. Bessie", b. Oct. about ISSOCi).
vi. Charles Lincoln", b. Feb. 1. 1805. at Savannah, Ohio ; d. there Sept. 28, 1865.
vii. Laura Eli^aheth*. b. Oct. 29. 1867. at New Loudon, Ohio ; d. Feb. 12. 1903 ; unm.

tviii. John Reuben^, h. Mar. 3. 1870, in Bledsoe County, Tenn. ; m. Laura Dana.
X. Maru Calla". b. July 13, 1872, in Bledsoe County, Tenn. ; d. .Tuly 24, 1877.

Wii-LUM .lUDsoN Newton' (son of Reuben'), b. IS.jO ; d. at Ottawa, Kans.. .luly 27, 1910;
burial there ; m. there Lena Kelsey, dau. of Horace and Harriet (Thomas) Kelsey. She was
b. at Wilton Center, 111., Sept. 12, 1852, and Is living, 1914. Mr. Newton moved to Kansas
in the winter of 1871-2 and settled at Ottawa, where he remained the rest of his life. His
children, born there, were ;

i. Lillian Mail', b. Oct. 27, 1873; m. at Ottawa, Kans., July 26. 1809, William Edrjar
Ifini/lc of Cherryvale. Kans., who was born Aug. 26, 1872, on a farm near Minerva,
in Stark Co., Ohio. They res. in Pittsburg, Kans., where he is a teacbc>r of Botany
in the State Manual Training Normal School. Children :

1. Lloyd Clinton'" Ringle. b. .Tan. 12. 1001. at Ind.'penrteuce. Kans.
2. Wallace Newton'" Ringle, b. May 31, 1003. at Coffeyviile, Kans.

ii. Ei>a Mallei", h. July 28, 1875 ; res. at Ottawa. Kans. ;
unm.

iii. Ora Pearl', b. June 12, 1877 ; m. Dec. 24. 1898, Milo Conklin. They res. at Osawato-
mie, Kans. No children.

James D. Newton' (son of Reuben"), b. 1860; is living at "(Jueda Spgs. Kan."; his wife.

Annie Keep, was a widow with one son, Marvin Reed. Mr. Newton moves about a great
deal, as indicated in tlie birthplaces of his children, wlio were ;

i. William Osear', b. Dec. 31, 18S2, at Clialk Mouud, Kans. : m, Jan.. 1908, Myrtle
Thompson. They res. Rogers, Okla.

ii. h'ciilien Orvin". b. July IS. 1884, at Chalk Mound, Kans.
iii. James Walter', b. Oct. 8, 1885, at Gueda Springs, Ivans.

iv. Harrcti Leonard', b. April 25. 1887, at Gueda Springs. Kans.
v. Asa Estcs', b. March 24, 1889; d. Sept. 27. 180(J, in Oklahoma.
vi. Herman Dicliason', b. Dec. 11, 1890, at Siloam Springs. Ark.
vii. Esther Ifoz^ella', b. Nov. 4. 1892, at Siloam Springs. Ark.
viii. Ernest Ozbun', b. March 9, 1895, at Wagner, Indian Territory.
ix. Wilber", b. Nov. 19, 1897, at the Sac and Fox Agency, .Indi.an Territory,
X. Sarah Elizabeth', b. Oct. 3. 1900, at Sac and Fox Agency, Indian Territory.
xi. Ada Bell', b. Jan. 21, 1002. six miles west of above agency.
xii. Homer', b. April 20, 1903, at Belmont, Okla.
xiii. Mary Ethel", b. March 9, 1905, at Belmont. Okla.
JouN Reuben Newton* (son of Reuben'), b. 1870; res. in Kansas city. Mo.; m. Jime lo.

1806, at Ottawa. Kans.. Laura Dana, b. March 10, 1871. Mr. Newton is a physician ; lately
moved from Digbton, Kans. His children are :

i. Uiram Daniel', b. Nov. 15. 1890, at Lake George, La.
ii, Reuben Dana', b. Sept. 19, 1002. at Anadarko, Okla.
iii. Elizabeth Christine', b. March 22, 1007, at Kansas City, Mo.
iv. Charlotte', b. July 27, 1010, at Dighton. Kans.
V. Walter Judson', b. , at Digbton. Kaus,
John Pakamore, b. 1782 ; d. 1851, was a farmer near Crestline, Ohio, where be died. He

m. Oct. 8, 1805, Idah Handley, b. Aug. 0, 1786.
JAJIES Kelsey, b. 1776 ; m. a Miss Soerman. Their son Horace Kelsey, b. about 1814, in

New York state, moved to Ottawa, Kans., where he d. 1904. He m. about 1848. Harriet
Thomas, b. in Vermont about 1817, died 1899 in Ottawa. Kans. She was dau. of Isaac and

Lydia (Collins) Thomas of Vermont.
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1899. JOSIAH NEWTON^ (JosepliS James=, Moses=, EichardO, son of

Joseph and Experience (Drury) Xewton of Southborougli, Templeton and Hub-
bardston. Mass., was born at Southborough, August 22. 1766, and died at Heath,

Mass., December 2, 1817, aged 51 years.

He married at Templeton, May 26, 1796, Phebe Wiley, daughter of Moses and

Phebe (Fitts) Wiley* of Templeton, Mass., where she was baptized October 13,

1776. C. K. She died at Heath, Mass.,' May 1, 1841.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. Born in Southborough, he went with his parents
to Hubbardston, Mass., where he continued to reside for a time after his marriage.
His first three children were born there. Then he appears in Phillipston, Mass.,

where his sons Levi and Dan were born. In the latter part of 1806 he removed
to Heath, Mass., where his three youngest children were born, and where he and
his wife died and are buried.

At date of his death, his youngest child was a little over two years old. His

widow, left with a family of young children, must have been a strong, energetic

woman, not lacking in executive ability, for she cared for theni well. Both Mr.

and Mrs. Newton were Congregationalists, and strong in the faith. Their chil-

dren and grandchildren, while not attaining political honors, have been self-

respecting, upright. God-fearing men and women, engaged, with good abilities,

in a variety of useful occupations.

CHILDREN.

2.370. i. Keziah". b. .Tune 10, 1797; d. Nov. 20, 1797.

2371. ii. SVLVI.\°, b. Dec. 1, 1798; d. Jlay 10. 1830, aged 38, married Otis Streeter.

a farmer of Heath, Ma.«s., who died before 1911, at Wardsborough, Vt..

Their two children were:

2378. 1. Juliette'' Streeter. b. March 7, 1828; m. Evander A. Ilaucock of Jlarl-

borough, Vt., and had
1. Judson A.' Hancocli. b. July 27. 1848.

2. Ozre S." Hancock, b. Nov. 2, 1849.

3. Lenora L.* Hancock, b. .Tan. 12, 1852.

4. Franklin W.« Hancock, b. Dec. 19, 1854.

5. George A." Hancock, b. May 10, 1856.

0. Lorlina I.' Hancock, b. Nov. 9, 1858.

7. Willie H.' Hancock, b. April 27, 1860.

8. Nelson A.» Hancock, b. Sept. 13, 1803.

2. Daniel Wehxter Streeter, b. ; farmer; m, ; d. before 1911.

Joseph", b. Oct. 8. 1800: m. Polly Pierce.

Levi", b. Oct. 4. ISO;?; d. June 13. 182G.

Dan", b. Sept. 4, 180(1; ni. Sybil Rosana Davenport.
Phebe", b. Jlay 30, 180! I

; d. at Shelburne Falls, Mass.. March 10, 1887,

aged 78 years : m. Calvin Alexander of Shelburne Falls, b. 1802 ;
d.

November 11. 1876, aged 74.

George", b. March 7, 1811; m. Mary Ann Davenport.
Luceba". b. Aug. ^-i, 1815; d. June 13, 1878, aged O;! years; iii. March 29,

1844. Judson Samuel Brown of Washington, D. C. He died Nov. 3. 1.S92.

Their children were :

1. Eldora Xewton'' Broun, b. April 7. 1845.

2. Alton J: BroKu, h. ; d. between 1840 and 1851.

' Joseph Wiley (or Willey) and wife Marth.i had eleven children born in Worcester. I

have not traced either of them back. Their children were; FAizahcth, 1744: Martha, 1746;
Jean, 1748; Moses. April 4, 1750: Manj, 17.52: Joseph, 1754; Samuel, 1755; Samuel, 1757;
John TItonias, 1759; Ilohcrt, 1763; David, 1760.
Moses Wiley (s. of Joseph), b. April 4, 1750; m. at Worcester, Mass.. June 14. 1774.

"Phebe Fitts of Worcester," who died May 6. 1791. in her 39th yr. G. S. in Templeton.
She had nine children, all bapt. in the church at Templeton. These were: John. 1775;

Phebe, 1776; Joseph and Moses (twins). 1778: Sihis, 1781; Rohert, 1783: Lucii. 1784;
Samuel, 1786; Thomas, 1789; Moses Wiley m. (U), int. at Templeton, April 13. 1794.

Lydia Homes of New Braintree. and had five more children, bapt. in the Center Church at

Templeton. The name of the wife is not given at the baptismal record of these last chil-

dren. They were: Samuel. 1795: Williams, 1797; David, 1798; Ha:ael, 1801:

son, 1804. Of the above. I'hehe, bapt. Oct. 13, 1776. m. .losiah Xewton. Darid and Hazael
both m. and settled in Winchendon, Mass., and each had a pair of twins.

2383.
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2382. 3. Fraiicene Luccla' Broun, b. JIaivh 27, 1851; m. June 24, 1885. George
Dallas Sidman, detective in the I'eiisioii Bureau at Philadelphia, Pa.

Their children are :

2.391. 1. George Newton" Sidman, b. JIarch 21, 1880.

23i)2. 2. Theodore Whitney* Sidman, b. Oct. 3(1. 1.S80.

1901. EBENEZEK NEWTON" (Joseplf*. James\ Moses=, KicharcP), son

of Joseph and Experience (Drury) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there December 8, 1770, and died at Greenfiekl, Mass., February 10, 1844, aged 74.

He married Mary Howe, daughter of Captain Danieh Jr., and ( )

Howe.* She was born September 24, 1781 [ealcuhtted], and died at Hubbards-

ton, Mass., October 15, 1804, aged 23 years, 21 days. [Capt. Daniel Howe died

May 12, 1810, aged 80 years.]

Mr. Newton settled in Hiibbardston, probably about the time of his marriage,

or not long after. Four children were born to him there, and the young mother

died within two weeks after the birth of the fourth child within five years.

Mr. Newton removed to Greenfield, Mass., about 1830, or later. In 1835 he

was received by letter into the Second Congregational Church there, and con-

tinued in that connection until his death.

CniLDliEN.

2393. i. Keziah", b. .Tnl.v 3, 1790 ; d. at Ilubbantston, .Tan. 8, ia37, aged 37 yrs., mos.,

G. S. ; m. at Ilubbardston, Feb. 12, 1822, Henry Williams, son of John
and Sarah (Davis) Williamst of Ilnbbardston, where he was born Sept.

0. 1790. and where he died April 30, 1.S.39, aged 42 yrs., 8 mos. G. S.

in the Centre Cemetery. They lived in Ilnbbardston. Their children, born

there, were :

2307. 1. Alfred' Williams, b. May 21, 1824; d. Jlay 5, 1898; m. 1852, Sarah J.

Taft of Boston. Thev resided in Moliue. HI., and had a son, Parker
Merrill' Williams, b. Aug. 19, 1872.

2398. 2. Sarnli Ilaris' AVilliams, b. July 20, 1820; d. 1871; m. John I'aige of

Hardwick.
2399. 3. Marii IIowv' Williaiiif:. b. June 4, 1829; m. at Ilnbbardston, JIarch 25,

18.55. Dorrance S. Goddard. They have lived in Worcester since their

marriage, and their children born there were:
2415. 1. Gertrude" Goddard, b. March 2f), 1850.

241G. 2. Alice' Goddard, b. Aug. 28. 1857.

2417. 3. Emma J.' Goddard, b. Nov. 25, 18.59.

2418. 4. Dwight' Goddard.'b. Dec. 27, 18(;i.

2419. 5. Harry W." Goddard, b. Sept. 14, 1803.

2420. 0. Winthrop' Goddard, b. July 10, 18C>0.

2421. 7. Jlary' Goddard, b. Oct. 3, 1809.

2400. 4. I'arlcu'' IViHi'dw.*, b. Dec. 30 or 31, 1831 ; m. 18.54, Maria C. Ball of

Ilolden.

2394. tii. J.\MES«, b, July 21, 1801; m. Esther Hale.
2395. iii. Su.s.\nn.\, also S^SA^•^ b. Jan. 25, 1803: d. at P.arre, JIass., August 11, 1873,

at the home of her daughter, Jlrs. Lemuel P. Uice ; m. at Ilnbbardston,

Blass., Feb. 18. 1830, Sylvanus Dnntou, son of Benjamin and Elizabeth

(Metcalf) DuntouS of Barre, where he was born Aug. 8, lS(t8 : resided

after marriage at Hnbbardston, where their children were born, and
where he died April 10, 18G3. Their children were :

* Howe. The line of descent of M.iRY Howe has been sent to me. It does not agree with
what I tind in the Vital Records at hand—and I have not enough data to surely place her.

Very probably the Howe Genealogy shows her descent clearly from the immigrant John
HowE^, who was freeman 1G39.

t John Wili.i.\ms (not traced), b. abt. 1738; d. 1832, aged 74; a Revolutionary War
pensioner; came from Lancaster to Hubbardston in 1782 or '83. He m. Sarah Davis of

Holden, who died 1830, aged 70. They had: John, 1784. d. 1804: Parley, 1786; Sarah,
1788 ; George, 1791 ; Luke, 1794 ; Henri/, b. Sept. 9, 1796 ; m. Keziah Newton,

§ Benjajiin Dunton and Betsey Metcalf married at Barrc, Feb. 12, 1807. They had
there, Si'Lvani^s, 1808 ; and later, in Hubbardston. Emerson. Benmami.v died in Barre,
March 7, 1811, aged 29 yrs., and one of his children died Feb., 1811. His widow, Mks.
Betsey, m. Dec, 2, 1812, William How. Benjamin Dunton was son of Gershom and
Tapphenas Dunton, and was born at Barre, June 7, 1782.
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2401. 1. Mcni Elhahcth' Dtiiitui,. h. Aiis. S. 1,'«1 ; d. Sppt. 28, 18P>7 ; m. Nov. 27,

1,S51, Horace riKU-iw.xnl, suu of (';ileli and Klizalioth (Stow) Under-

wood* of Hubbardstou. where he was boru Nov. 1(>, 1828. They had

six children born in llubbardston. He succeeded to his father's saw-

mill : removed to the village in 1807, wa.s selectman 18('>1 and 180.5.

He married (21 Sept. 0, 1871. Hannah Williams. Children:

2422. 1. Charles Sumner' Underwood, b. .Tune 2:>. 1800; d. JIa.v 21, 1871.

2423! 2. Georse Herbert' Underwood, b. Seiit. .5, 1802; d. Jnl.v 2, 180.3.

2424. 3. Arthur Whitman' Underwood, b. Sept. 9. 18(!1 ; was graduated from

LonK Island College Hospital, l.s'.tl ;
settled to practice medicine in

Plymouth. Mass., removed in ]8!i:! to llontreal, Ga., and to Lake

Conio. Fla., in 1804; m. July 11. 1891, JIaud P.un.sen, a trained nurse,

, dan. of Robert and Anne (Ambrose I Bunsen of Reading, Pa., b. in

Wrightington. England, July W. 1808.

2425. 4. Alice Elizabeth' Underwood (twin), b. Sept. 11, 1800; m. Dec. 24. 1891,

Charles Lane. They r<>side in P.rooklyn, N. Y. One child:

2429. 1. Carlisle R«s,selP I>,a'ne, b. Jan. 10. 1894.

2426. .5. Alfred Herbert' T'nderwood (twin), b. Sept. 11. 1800; removed to

Worce.ster, Mass.. in 1.V92. where he is bill clerk for the B. c& >L K. R.

2402. 2. Susan 3Jaria' Duntoii. b. April 4, 1,S:_U; d. July 30, 18.")2.

2403. 3. Ann Sop/iiV;' Diinfoii, b. Feb. 7, 1837; num.; res. at Worcester.
'

2404. 4. Sarah Jane'' Dnnton. b. Uay 6 or 10. 1,8.39; d. Feb. 4, 1853.

2405. 5. hucia Lriuuni:' Diniton, b. May 2, 1841; d. Sept. 9. 1879; m. Lemuel P.

Rice ; resided in Barre, where she died.

240C. (;. Si/hil Mrlcair Dunton. b. Avig. 11. 1843; d. Feb. 2."i, 1S44.

2407. 7. Sijlvaiius Xcirlon' DiiiiUtn. b. April or 10, 1810; d. at St. Louis, Mo.,

April — , 18&3; m. Mary A. Langhna. They had

2427. 1. James Newton Langhna' Dunton. b. Aug. 30, 1808.

2390. iv. Maky", b. Oct. 2, 1804; d. at Barre, JIas.s., Nov. 27, 1802, aged 88 years;

m. at Harre, May 17, 1827, Stephen Heald, son of Capt. Timothy and

Lois (Smith) Healdf of Hubbardston, where he was born Sept. 17, 1799.

He removed to Barre and settled and there died Jan. 24, 1887. aged 87.

Mr. Heald began the manufacture of lumber for wagons, then for a

number of years he manufactured wagons and carriages; which industry

he later disposed of and went into the machinist and iron-foundry business,

which in 1907 was carried on by his son Leander S. The village where

the shops are situated is named Heald village. Through softening of the

brain Mr. Heald was insane by stndls for six years before his death.

Their children, born in Harre. were;

2408. 1. Charles WiUiaiir Urahl, b. March 12, 1829; m. at Moline, 111., August 2.

18.'59, Daphne L. Churchill, b. at Ellington, N. Y., Feb. 23. 1.8.38, was

living Dec, 1000, at Moline, III., his widow. "Mr. Heald became sud-

denly insane, and committed suicide by throwing himself out of our

third-story attic window, Feb. 10, 1004." They resided at Moline, 111.,

where they had

2428. 1. JIary Lizzie' Heald, b. ; m. Johnson.

2409. 2. ElhaUih Lotiiia' IJ<i:hl, b. May 0. 18.32; d. March 2.'), 1880; m. at Barre,

Dec. 21, 1871, as his second wife. Matthew Walker, b. at Stow, Mass.,

Aug. 24, 183.5, a graduate of Amherst College in the Class of 1857.

2410. 3. Leander .S'.' Jlcald. b. March 7, 18;30 ; m. at Leominster. Sept. 5, 1SC3,

Ann Augusta Nichols, b. at Leominster, Nov. 24, 1834, daughter of

John and Thirza (.lohnson) Nichols of Leominster. They reside in

Barre, where he continues his father's iron foundry business.

• Caleb Underwood (Timothy), b. isol, at Hubbardston ; m. 1SU7, Kr.iz.4HETH Stow, or

Stone; four children in Iluhliardston. One was Hnnicc, 18i:.S.

Timothy I'nderwood (the father), h. IT.'iO ; d. IS'JO. aged 70; res. llubbardston; m.

there Lois and had tour children. She d. ITHl, aged 41. and he m. (2), 1792,

Mary Harrington, who had three children. One was Ciilch, b. 1801. Wid. Mary d. 1839.

+ C\PT Timothy Heai.d« (Lieut. Stephen^), b. 17.">6, d. 1814, was a soldier of the Revolu-

tion He m. 1T85. Lois S.mith of liutland. who d. 1818. Res. Hubbardston. Eight chil-

dren Lieut. Stephen IIeai.d' (Timothy), b. abt. 17:50 (1725 also given) ; d. Oct. 3, 1814.

aged 84 was a soldier o£ the Revolution. Res. Rutland and moved. 17G2. to Hnliliardston :

m. 1753, Hazadiah Howe (a relative of Mary Howe above), who d. 1812, aged 70. They

had ten children.
., ,

 ,

Timothy Heu.d' (fr. oC I.ieut. Stephen-'), h. 100«, d. li.'.6. [lie was tourth in descent

from John Healdi. the immigrant, who came from Berwick, England, and settled in Concord,

Mass in 1G35, and was freeman 1641, and died in 1602. Eight children. I
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2411. 4. IJcnry Ncu-ton' HcaU, b. May 22. 1.S43; d. Nov. 15, 1881; m. at Barre,

July 2, 1867, Sarah G. Washburn, b. at Colrain, Mass., Sept. G, 1847.

They had a son :

1. George Washburn' IleaUl, b. Oct. 22, 1873.

2412. 1"). WilUam'' Hcald, b. .

2413. (J. Jnmcx E.^ Hcald, b. April 15, 1852; was drowned in the canal, .Tuly 5,

1855.

19.34. ALVAN NEWTON^ (Pniil-', Josialr\ Moses^ Richard^), son of Deacon

Paul and ]\rary (Farrar) ISTewton of West.borough and Northborougli, Mass., was

born in Westborough, September 22, 1748, and died in Nortliborough, February

16, 1778, aged 29.

The estate of Alvan Newton was administered without a will at Northborougli

in 1778. Case in Probate, No. 43,037.

Alvan Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. lie died before the end of the

war. The following is an abstract of his service : "Alvin Newton. Northboro.

Corporal in Capt. Samuel Wood's Company of Minute-men, Gen. Ward's regi-

ment, marched April 19, 1775, served 22 days. Also. Sergeant of Lieut. Scth

Rice's Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment. Enlisted August 21, 1777, served

7 days including 3 days (65 miles) travel home, Company to assist Northern

Army and discharged at Hadley."
Mr. Newton resided in Northborougli, where his cliildren were born. He mar-

ried (intention in Weston, Mass.. November 9, 1771) Rebecca Rice of Weston.

Mrs. Rebecca Newton's youngest child was bom after she had been a widow

for nearly five months with four other very young ones dependent on her care.

We do not know what her circumstances were. The family have only the knowl-

edge that she married again—a Mr. Goodenough, who made the after life of the

family of children very miserable. This name Goodenough is spelled also Good-

enow and Goodnow and Goodno—almost any way the town clerk pleased.

Thomas Goodnow, and wf. Jane, were in Sudbury in 1639; had children there.

They had many descendants in the towns of Marlborough-Southborough-West-

borough, and Northborougli, and others. I find no marriage of a Rebecca New-
ton to a Goodnow, Goodenough; but in Northborougli appears the baptism of

"Lewis Goodnow, son of Eli and Rebeeeah, April 14, 1782." This Eli Goodnow^

was born in Westborough, January 28, 1751, son of Thomas* and Persis (Rice),

son of SamueP, Jr., and Sarah; son of Samuel- and Mary; son of Thomas^ and

Jane Goodenow. I find nothing further of either Eli or Rebecca.

CHILDREN.

24.30. i. Maiu"', b. May 22, 1773; d. before 1811); ni. nt Northborough, Dec. 30, 1790,

.Tesse Woods.* They lived in Northborougli and had there two children:

2435. 1. Alvan' IVood.s-. b. Feb. 13, 1792.

2430. 2. Nahhtf ^Yoods. b. Feb. G, 1793.

2431. ii. IHnaii", b. May 27, 1774; d. April 27, 1791.

2432. tiii. William", b. Nov. 13, 1775; ni. Sarah Iloar of F.erlin.

2433. tiv. .losiAii", b. March 10, 1777; m. Lydia Ball.

2434. tv. Alvin», b. July 1, 1778; m. Sarah Whitcomb.

•Jesse Woods (do not know) "of Westboro," m. (2) in Northborough, March 1.3, 1810,
.Tl'LIa Barcock, perhaps dan. of Reulien and Hannah ((Joddard) Babcock of Northborough,
where she was born, April 6, 17.S5. The.v had seven children in Westborough, viz. : Curtis,
b. April 2, 1810; m. 1813. Dolly Newton', dau. of .Stephen" (Amos=. Jr.) ; Morqan, h. 1813;
d. 1817; Nannu. b. 1816; d. 1817; Moiyan, 2d, b. Sept. 23. 1817; m. Mar.. 1814, Julia R.

Newton (dau. BenJ.), who d. Oct., 1844. aged 21; m. (2) Ellen Sophia Newton (dau. Rus-

sell), who died ; m. (3) 1848, Elizabeth [and bad a son. Francis Morgan
Woods, b. Mar. 12, 1849] ; Otis, b. 1819; d. 1821 ; Julia Sophia, 1823 ; George Willard, 1825.
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1935. MOSES NEWTON'i (Paul+, .Tosiah\ Moses^, Eichardi), son of Deacon
Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Wcstborough and Northborough. Mass., was

born in Westborough, December 16, 1750, and died in Northborough, September

22, 1836, aged 86.

He married in Northborough, Mass., January 30, 1785, Elizabeth Munroe.

"She was born in Northboro'' (no record there of birth), and died in North-

borough, July 28, 1853.

Moses Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The following is an abstract

of some of his war service: "Residence, Northborough. Private in Capt. Silas

Gates' Company, pay abstract for Dec. 1775 to Jan. 1776; Col. Jonathan Ward's

regiment, return for milage from Dorchester, Jan. 13, 1776. Moses Newton.

Enlistment agreement July 2, 1776, to serve until December 1, 1776, unless

sooner discharged, each man to furnish his own firearms and to march with

utmost dispatch to New York.

"Moses Ne^vton. Private, Capt. John Maynard's Company, Col. Job Gush-

ing, marched Aug. 21, 1777, discharged Aug. 23, 1777, Company marched to

Hadley on alarm at Bennington. Roll dated at Shrewsbury.
"Moses Newton. Private Capt. Jonathan Houghton's Company, Col. Jonathan

Smith's regiment, list of men, no year.

"Moses Newton, Private. Of the Massachusetts Continental line and State

troops (Worcester County), received a pension from the United States, which

was granted January 29, 1833, to begin March 4, 1831. Age 82
; per year

$29.67 ; whole amount paid to him $189.01."

Moses Newton^ did not marry until after the war. Pie settled in North-

borough, Mass., where his children were born. At the taking of the First United

States Census, 1790, the family of Moses Newton of Northborough, Mass., con-

sisted of himself, two males less than sixteen years of age, and three females.

CHILDREN.

2437. i. Betsey", b. June 20, 1785; m. in Nortliborouf;li. Nov. 10, 1813, Tlieodore

Clapp of Northampton, JIass. They resided in Northampton.
2438. ii. F0YE«, b. Feb. 10, 1787; d. .Tune 7, 1850, in Northborough.
2439. iii. Pyrene", b. Sept. 7, 1780; d. July 13, 1869; unm.
2440. iv. Jane", b. June 14, 1794 ; d. Aug. C, 1834, aged 40 yrs. ; unm.

1936. PAUL NEWTON", JR. (Paul\ Josiah^ Moses=, Richard'), son of

Deacon Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough-Northborough, Mass.,

was born in Westborough, September 13, 1754, and died .

He married in Northborough, April 2, 1778, Keziah Maynard, daughter of

Jotham and Abihail (Allen) Maynard* of Bolton, Mass., where she was born Jan-

uary 22, 1756. She died .

Paul Newton, Jr., lived in Northborough, IVIass. ; his children were bom there.

He was a soldier of the Revolution. An abstract of his war service is : "Paul

Newton (also given as Paul, Jr.). Northborough, Private in Capt. Samuel
Woods' Company of Minute men. Gen'. Ward's regement, marched April 19,

1775, served 5 days, reported to have enlisted. Also, in Capt. Samuel Woods'

Company, Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment muster-roll Aug. 1, 1775, enlisted

April 26, 1775, served 3 mo. 13 d. Also, order for bounty coat or its equivalent
in money dated Dorchester, Jan. 5, 1776."

• JoTHAN Maynaed< (s. of David'), b. in Marlborough, May 29, 1714; d. ; m. In

Westborough, June 10, 1740, Abihail (also Abial) Allen, who 6. in Bolton, Dec. 18, 1773.

Their first two children, born in Shrewsbury, the rest in Bolton, were : Jotham. Jr.^, 1741 ;

Antipass'i, 1743; lloUamP, 1745; Barnabas^, 1747; AiiaP. 1749; Ahnei-^, 1702; Keziah^,
Jan. 22, 1756; m. Paul Newton, Jr.; DaviiF, 1758; Israel'^, 1763.

For David' (father of Jotham') see footnote to Deacon Josiah Newton' (Moses^).
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Paul Newton received from the United States Governineiit a pension of $96.00

yearly. The whole amount that he received was $174.40. The Pension Office

states that he was a private in the Massachusetts Continental line; that the pen-

sion was applietl for May 18, 1818, on an Act of March 18, 1818; was granted

September 17, 1819, and that the pension was suspended Act of May 1, 1820.

All of which would indicate that he was living as late as 1820.

The First United States Census, 1790, states the family of Paul Newton of

Northborough, Mass., consists of himself, three males under sixteen years old,

and four females.

CHILDREN.

2441. ti. DAVin", b. May 10. 1778: m. Beulah Jolin.son of Berlin.

2442. ii. Flavki,", b. Dec. 7, 1779; Flavel Xewtoii warmnl an<l liekl at Enfield, Conn.,
and admitted freeman of that state. [Ilist. Enfield.]

2443. iii. Rktty''. b. April 7, 17.S.-,.

2444. iv. AiiliAM". b. Nov. 22. 1784.

2445. V. Keziaii", b. Feb. 19, 1788; lived in Northborough; never married; d. there

Dec. 22, 184!l, aged 02 yre., 8 mos.
244(;. vi. Alvan", b. Oct. 5, 1790.

2447. vii. HANNAn^ b. Feb. 18, 1794.

1938. COTTON NEWTON^ (PauH, Josiah-', Moses-, Kichard'), son of

Deacon Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough-Northborough, Mass.,

was born in Westborough, November 13, 1759, and died in Marlborough, Vt.,

April 8, 1847, aged 87 years.

He married, probably in Berlin, October 25, 1785, Abigail Sawyer, daughter
of William, Jr., and Hannah (Barrett) Sawyer* of Bolton and Berlin, Mass.,

born in Bolton, May 5, 1765, and died in Berlin, Mass., December 26, 1852, aged
87 years.

Cotton Newton, like his three older brothers, was a soldier of tlie Itevolution.

The following is an abstract of his service: "Private, Capt. Edmund Brigham's

Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment, enlisted September 12, 1777, discharged
November 29, 1777, served 2 mo. 18 d. with Northern Army. Also, (to west-

ward) company marched from Grafton. Also, Capt. Ephraim Lyon's Company,
engaged Juno 20, 1778, discharged July 13, 1778, served 26 days—Company
joined Col. Wade's regiment June 22, 1778, for 21 days, served at Rhode Island,

roll dated at Grafton. Also. Account for wages dated Westborough, July 21,

1778, from record belonging to Capt. Brigham's Company, 3 months service."

His grandson takes much satisfaction in stating that Cotton Newton was

present at the surrender of General Burgoyne in 1777, and that he heard the

impetuous message which General Gates sent to the British commander: "If you
don't surrender in fifteen minutes, I'll make your lines hot as  —."

After the war was over, Mr. Newton married and settled just over the line

of Berlin, in Northborough. He seems, however, to have been identified with

Berlin. Their three children are said to have been born in Berlin. They are

not recorded in Northborough. The First United States Census, 1790, shows
Cotton Newton at Berlin, his family consisting of himself, one male under six-

teen years, and two females. October 9, 1798, he removed with his family to

Marlborough, Vt., arriving there on October 14, 1798. His descendants say he

died there.

•William Sawyer, Jr. (William), was, I suppose, son o£ William and Sarah (SawtelU
Sawyer of Bolton, where he was horn 1749 : married there .Tan. l.S. 1764. Hannah Barrftt.
and had seven children. The eldest was Abifjail, b. 17G5. There are many families and
generations of Sawyers in Bolton. They probahly are descendants of Thomas Sawyer of
Lancaster in 1647, who came to Marlborough ; wife Mary, six sons and several daughters.
See records of those towns.
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Mr. Kcwton was a blacksmitli. by trade. "A first class workman, so con-

sidered by his lirother meclianics. who were g-lad to be shown their mistakes, by

him.''

emi-DREX.

•244S. i. Sarka". b. Sept. 2, 1780 : rt. .Jul.v 30, ISV.i ; m. May 8. 180S. Nathan Gould o£

Hrattleboro. Vt., where they settled.

•'44<.l til Wiu-IAIL", b. Aug. 17, 1788; m. Betsey Han-is of P.i-atlleboro, Vt.

•>4j0 iii Lkvi" b , 1790; d. Nov. 10, 1801, ascd It yrs.. in Marlboi-cjusih, Vt.

1939. MARTYN NEWTON^ (Paul*, Josiah\ Moses-, Richard'), son of

Deacon Paul and Mary (Farrar) Newton of Westborough-Northborough, Mass.,

was born in Northborough, May 2, 17G7, and died there June 28, 1847, aged 78.

He married, September 17, 1790, Eunice Johnson, daughter of Asa and Tamar

(Whitcomb) Johnson* of Leominster, Mass., wliere she was born June 19, 1769.

She died in Northborough, Mass., April 18, 1840, aged 71.

Mr. Newton resided in Northborough. where his twelve children were born.

"4.-1 i r,KTTicE«, b. Feb. 12. 1791 ; d. Sept. 14, 179.S.

'>4o" ii SuI'UIa". b. xVpril 10, 1792; d. in Northborough, .Tan. 21. 18..8; m. in

Northborough, JMav 15, 1817, Caleb Coolidge, son of Stephen and Lavina

(.Tones) Coolidge of l'.erlin, Mass., whei-e he was born Dec. 21, 1787, and

where he died in 1824. They resided in Berlin and had there four

children :

240.". 1. Albert U.'- Coolidge. b. . 1818.

24i'i4. 2. Ilcnrir CooWdgc, b. . 1819.

240.-). 3. Merrick' CuoUdge, b. , 1821.

24G0x. 4. Amorif Coolidge, b. . 1823.
. ,.

.

24.-)3 iii. Lkttice", b. Aug. 29, 1793; d. Feb. 21. 1872, at ; m. [int. m I,eomin-

ster, April 9, and in Northborough. April 12, ISl.TJ April ;!0, ISl.J,

Mer'ritt Newhall (who was her cousin t, son of Daniel and LetUce

(Johnson) Newhallt of I.rf>ominster, Mass., born there Dec. 20, 1793.

They lived in Kirby, Vt. He was member of the State Legislature of

Vermont for two terms. They had nine children :

240Sx. 1. ^farl) Ann' Xeichnll, b. ,
181.5.

2400x. 2. Charlotte i:ii:ahefh' Xcwhnll, b. .

2470x. 3. lietseif Xeiihall. b. , 1822.

2471x. 4. Nctvton'' Neu-hall, b. ,

1824.^
2472x. .-). Franklin' Xcirhall, b. ,

1820.

2473x. C. Harriet'' Xcwhall, b. , 1828.

2474x. 7. Louisa J.' Ncirhall, b. . 1S30.

2475x. 8. Laxira' Neirhall. b. ,
1834.

2470x. 9. George ^Y.' Kcwhall, b. . 1830.

2454. iv. Mary Farrak". b. Feb. 8. 1795; d. y.

24.55. V. Leonard", b. .Tune 20, 1700; removed to Roxbury and Newton, JIass. ;

m. and had a family.

''450 vi. I'olly", b. Mav 7, 1798 ; d. in 1870 ; m. in Northborough, Mass., April 20,

1820, Samuel Brighani, son of Fortunatus and Martha (Barnes I Brighair

of Marlborough, JLass.. where he was born Sept. 20. 1790. They removed

to Binghamton, N. Y.. soon after marriage.

2457. vii. Lois'\ b. Jan. 1, 1800; d. Jlay 20. 1800.

2458. tviii. Pavl', b. April 1, 1801 ; m. Eunice Howe of Marlborough.

•ASA Johnson- <s. ot ), b. ; m. in Leominster, Fel). 22. 1753. Tamar Whit-

comb who died his wld. in Leominster. March 5. 181,5 : res. there, where were born
the_tol-

lowing children : Tamni-. 17,54 ; Sara/i. 17.';.-. ; Kc/r/r, 1 7.^7 ; P)-«(/( hoc, 1750 ; Asa. Jr.. Itbl .

Jonas 1702; Silas. 1765; Jonas, hap. .Tul.v. 1707; Jonathan, h. May. 1767; Eunice. June

19, 1769; m. Martyn Newton; Lue,/. 1771; Lettice, Fel). 8, 1773; m. Daniel Newhall;

Mary, 1774 ; Xathan, 17T7 ; Jotham, 1779.

t Daniel Newhall (s. of ), h. ; m. in Leominster. April 22, 1793, Lettice

Johnson Their children, b. in Leominst<.i-, were; Merritt. Dec. 26. 179.'!; m. Lettice Newton;

Lcu-is, 1796; Hannah, 1797. d. y. ; Charlotte, 1799; Amos, 18(11; Collins. 18ii.>; .

child, d. ISll, aged 4 mos.
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2-159. ix. Isaac", b. July S, 1803: d, Nov. 1 1. 1ST'_' ; num.; r.-sidpil in Norllilionius]!,

where he died.

2-4GO. X. Lois», b. Sept. 8, 1807 ; d. .Tuly 4, l&'jG ; m. in Northliorongh, Marcli 2S,

1840, as his third wife. l>nna Stone (see (1580). son of William and Susan

(Cutter) Stone of Sudbury, where he was born Feb. 19, ISOC). lie died

.Tune 2G, 1883. They lived in Nortldiorougli, where they lind tine:.

children :

247Tx. 1. Lrjiiixa^ Stone, b. : m. Albert (J. Whei'ln.k ; res. Worcester.

2478x. 2. Lijmnn Theodore' Staiir. h. ; in. Mary Southwick: res. North-

borough.
2479x. 3. Lavina' Stone, h. : ni. .losi-ph Fairbanks: res. Worcester.

24()1. xi. .Eunice .Tohnson", b. Sept. 15, 1809: bapt. Nov. 14, 1809: d. April 28 or

29, 1879; m. in Bolton, Mass., July 1, 18.34, Rodney Gutterson of Mil-

ford, N. n., where he w-as born June 22, 1800, and where he died April — ,

1830 ; consumption. He was a saddler. His parents were John and
rhebe (Ballard) Gutterman* of Andover, JIass., and Milford, N. H. The
widow, Eunice, returned to her father's house after the death of her

husliand. Iler daughter settled on the Newton home.stead in Northborougli,
and lior granddaughter. Amy EtI.a Duplis.se, lives there with her younger
brothers and sistei's, in the house built by their great-great-grandfather,
Deacon Paul Newton. The children were:

2480x. 1. Anna Maria' Guttrnnan, h. March 25, 1835, in Hancock, N. H. ; d. Nov.

24, 1888; m. —
, 1^57, Beter Duplisse, son of Anthony and Mary

(Rivei-s) Duplisse of Three Rivers, P. Q. He was born at Three

Rivers. P. t),. April 13, 1831, and died .Ian. 22. 1882. They resided in

Northborougli, Mass., where ten children were born to them. viz. ;

2481x. 1. Alema Emma' Duplisse, b. Jan. 0, 1.S58 ; m. June 4. 18S4, (iilman

Itigelow Howe, son of Silas and Anna G. (Snell.l Howe of Marl-

borough, JIass. They reside in Northborougli, Mass. Mr. Howe is

the compiler of the Bigelow Genealogy and other books on that

subject.
2482x. 2. Willis Edwin' Duplisse, h. April 20, 18.59; d. Aug. 23, 18.59.

248:',x. 3. Frank Willis' Dupli.s.se, b. May 20, 1800; reside-s Northborougli.
24S4x. 4. Amy Etta" Dupli.s.se, b. .Ian. 11, 1804; resides Northborougli.
24S5x. 5. Wilbur Harris' Duplisse, b. Sept. 11, 1805: resides Northborougli.
24S(;x. 0, Eva Anna' Duplisse, b. Nov. 12, 180(! : resides Worce.ster.

24S7x. 7. Loraman Ellis" Duplisse, b. July 0, 1808; d. Aug. 22, 1808.
2488x. 8. Isabelle Frances* Duplisse, b. May 10, 1870; resides Northborougli.
24S!ix. 9. .\lison Irving'' Duiilisse, b. Dec. 9, 187:!, resides Northborougli.
2I9;ix. IK. Freda May' Duplisse, b. May 22, 1877; resides Northborougli.
24<)2. xii. Sai.i.y", b. May 25, 1812, in Northborougli; bapt. there July 5, 1812; d.

Feb. —
, 1885; m. Feb. 3, 1842, William Dana Gates of Marlborough,

Jlass., born there Sept. 23, 1808; son of William and Elizabeth (Howe)
Gates} of Alarlborough, Mass. They lived in Marlborough, Mass., and
had three children, viz. :

* Samuel Gittermax (unknown), li. .Tan. 7, 17.''.8, at Andovor. Mass., rem, to Milford.
N. II.. where he d. Nov. i.",. l.Sl.S. A farmer there, where lie was taxed in 1794. He settled
on the farm which afterward became the property of his son. Jacob, and his grand-
son. .Toel Ilerliort f!utterman (son of .T,icoli). He ni, (1) .Tune 2. 17u9. Lydia Stepiip^ns.
Ii. in And.iver. d. in Milford, N. H., Dec. l.j. 17.S7 ; m. (2) Lvdia (Hopkins) Hoeert, h. in

Milford. .N. H.. 17."i8 ; d. Nov. 29, 1840. wid. of .loel Hobert of Pepperell, Mass., and dan.
of Ben.iainin and Anna (Powers) Hopkins of Billerica, Mass.. and Milford. N. H. Ten chil-

dren liy lirst wife, two hy seciind wife. His son .Tonx. b. 170(>, at Andover, Mass., 2d child :

d. 1841. Milford, N. H. ; m. 1794. Phebe ISallakd. b. in Wilton. N. H., 1773; d. 1810, dau. of
Nathan and Hannah (Holt) Ballard. They had ten children. The sixth was Itoilncij, h.

1800: m. Eunice J. Newton.
t William (Jates^ (s. Silas*), h. April 8, 1702. d. .luiie 11, 1848. aged 8(i. n. S. : res.

Marlborough, where he was a leading man of the town ; was ('apt. of the militia and held

Important town ofBces, He m. 1784, .Ierush.v (Ioudnow. who d. 1784, and he m. (2) 1780,
Elizabeth Howe, who d. 1842, aged 78. The youngest of their six children was William
Dana, b. Sept. 2'A, 1808 ; m, Sally Newton.

Silas Gates* (was son of Simon^), h. Feb. o, 1727; d. Aug. 25. 179.3, He commanded
a company, which marched to Cambridge on the Lexington alarm. 1775 ; m. 1754, Eliza-
beth Bragg, who d. 1806, aged 74. Nine children.
Simon Gates», (s. of Simon^ Sr.), b. Jan, 5. 1676; d, Mch. 10, 1735; m. Sarah Woods

(dau. of John and l^ydia), and had eight children.
Simon Gates-, Sr, (s, of Stephen') m, Margaret . and had eight children. He

bought land In 1693. Kcs, in Cambridge. Lancaster and elsewhere,
Stephen Gates* was in Hingham, 1638 ; moved to Cambridge and to Lancaster ; engaged

in land speculation. He d. 1662. His widow, Ann, m. (2) 1063, Kichard Woodward of

Watertown. and d, 1083, In Stow, Mass, Four children.
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2-Htlx. ]. t^'irah ElhnhctW Gotcx. h. June 15, 184'J ; ra. Isr.S, John Henry Howe;

resides in Marlborough, Mass.

2402X. 2. Million, Murtyn' Gates, b. Aug. 23, 1845; m. 1804, Sarah Walcott ;

resides in Jlarlborough, Mass.

2403x. ;'.. Eiliraid Dunn' Gatix. h. July, 1852; unm. : resides Marlborough.

1940. LEMUEL NEWTON^i (Silas*, Josiah^ Uoaes-, Eichard'), son of

Silas and Mercy (Freeman) Newton of Hardwiek, Mass., was born there Feb-

ruary 16, 1750-1, and died there October 22, 1837, aged 86. There was no pro-

bate settlement of his estate.

He married in Ilardwick, Mass., June 12, 1777, Chloe Hitchcock, daughter of

Capt. Luke and Abigail ( ) Hitchcock of Springfield and Greenwich, Mass.,

born in one of those towais, October 9, 1751, and died in Hardwick, November

26, 1843, aged 92.

Mr. Newton was a fanner in Ilardwick, on the supposed farm and home-

stead of his father. The record of his children is imperfect. No birth dates

of them appear in Hardwick. The names of some of them have been gathered

from various sources. The name of Lemuel Newton as the head of a household

in Massachusetts does not appear in the Uniteil States Census of 1790.

CnlLDREN.

•^400 i Betsey", b. about 1778; d. April 23. 1854, aged 70 ; unm.

•'4(J7 ii. Tabitua", b. about 1780; d. April 24, 18<r>, in Enlield ; m. in Ilardwick,

Jan. 19, 1804, Ephraim Bassett, son of William and Anna ( 1

Bassett* of Norton and Ilardwick, born at Ilardwick, Feb. 7, 1779; died

at Enfield, March 12. 1807, aged 88; resided in the southwest part of

Hardwick, and afterward in Enfield. Their children, born in Hardwick,

2472. 1. Lemuel Neiclon'' Bassett, b. Oct. 10, 1804 ;
d. in Enfield, Aug. 12, 1857.

^473 2. Clue Lane' Bassett, b. June 4, 1807.

2474. 3. Call-in Uarveif Bassett, b. Aug. 15, 1809; m. (then residing in Enfield),

Dec. 0, 18.54, Susanna Freeman Newton (32411, dau. of Silas".

2475. 4. \yilliam Wat sun'' Bassett. b. July 25. 1811.

2470. 5. Tahitha Gilson' Bassett, h. Nov. 22. 1813.

2477. fi. Liihraim Lane' Bassett, b. May 3, 1810.

2478. 7. Masa Xeuland' Bassett, b. Oct. 27, 1818.

2479. 8. LikVhi' Bassett, bapt. June 24. 1821.

2480 9. RaliJh IJurnKin' Bassett, bapt. Jan. 28, 1.824; d. in Enfield, JIarch 13,

1801.

24G8. iii. Loesena or Lucina", b. ; m. in Ilardwick. June 2. 1803, Lemuel Cobb,

Jr., son of Lemuel and Abigail (Amidon) Cobbt of Ilardwick, Mii.ss., and

Hardwick, Vt., born at the former place. July 17, 1780.

2409. iv. Culoe", b. [Dec. 7, 1785] ; d. Feb. 7, 171k;, aged 10 yrs., 2 mos.

2470. IV. Silas", b. about 1788; m. Bathsheba C. Dexter.

2471. vi. Anson", b. , 1793 ; d. Feb. 10, 1790, aged nearly 3 yrs.

• Wii.i.i.\M B.4.SSETT (not traced), a farmer, came to Hardwick from Norton, about 1773,

a man of exemplary life ; resided in the southwest part of the town and died Dec. 23. 1738,

aged .SIi. llis wife Anna died Nov. liO. 1S22. aged lOT. Their children were: William, b.

abt. 1772; m. Laura Wicker; Anna, 1774; Polly, 1776; m. Robert Morton of Greenwich;

Ephraim, 1779 ; m. Tabitha Newton ; Masa, 1781 ; Lijdia, 1783, d. unm., 1816.

! Lemuel Cobb, Sit. (Klisha), b. Jan. 9. 1735, in Ilardwick, Mass., removed to Ilardwick,

Vt' ;
m. Oct. 10. 176.1, Lvdia Ali.ex, dau. of Joseph and Elizabetli, b. Sept. 19, 1743; d.

July 11, 177G, and he m. (2) Abigail Amidox, dau. John and Sarah. Children were: Anna,

17G6;iy((in, 1769; Hannah. 1771; Eli:abeth, 1774; d. y. ; John, 1778; Lemuel. Jr., 1780;

m. Lucina Newton" (dau. Lemuel) ; Elizabeth, 1782; m. Micah Haskell; Xabby, 1789.

Ei.iSHA Cobb (father of Lemuel, Sr.) styled "mariner" in 1734 (and supposed to have

been one of the numerous posteritv of Ki.deu Henuv C(.bb. who died in Barnstalile in 1679),

by wife Priscilla, had Lemuel, 1735; a dau. 1737 (prob. Lydia, who m. 1761, Elkana Stew-

art) ; John, 1741; Elisha, 1744; Sylraniis, 1747: Hannah. 1749; Jabez, 1752.

See also Anson Newton" (Gideon's) for Cobbs.



UKAXCII OF JIOSIOS -^i;;)

1941. STEPHEN NEWTON^ (Silas^ Josiah^ Moses=, RichardO, son of

Silas and Mercy (Freeman) Newton of Hardwiek, Mass., was born there June

28, 1754 or 1755, and died at Monson, Mass., May 10, 183C, aged 82 years

10 months.

lie married Juno 3, 1790, Susannah Davison, daughter of Ebenezer and Mary
(

—
) Davison.* She was born September 22, 17G0, and died in Monson,

Mass., April 7, 1839, aged 79.

Stephen Newton settled in Monson, Mass. Several of his sons grouped their

families about his homestead, making quite a" colony of Newtons in that

vicinity. His children were born in Monson. He was a soldier of the Revolu-

tion. His service was, in part, as follows : "Newton. Stephen. Plardwick, pri-

vate Capt. Samuel Billings' Company, Col. Ebenezer Larned's regiment, enlisted

May 4, 1775, service 3 mnnths. 4 days; other servic'e" ; the last discharge being

Aug. 29, 1777, service at the northward.

The United States pension rolls contain the name of ''Stephen Newton, pri-

vate. Annual allowance, $46.60 ; sum received, $139.98 ; Mass. Militia ; placed on

pension roll May 28, 1833
; pension to commence March 4, 1831 ; age 80."

(Hampden Co., Mass.)

CHILDREN.

2481. ti. Voltaire", b. M.ircli 23. 1701 ; m. Roxanna Houghton.
2482. tii. Lemuel Da vi.son", b. April 14. 1793; m. Rptsey Morrir-k.

2483. tiii. Lucius Freeman", b. Aug. 15, 1705; in. Sarnli R. Warner; m. (2) Maria

Dunham: m. (3) Zerviah Jliller.

2484. tiv. Hiram" (twin), li. Fob. <>. 1708: m. Jlary (iibnor.

2485. tv. Selim" (twin), b. Feb. 0, 1708: m. Mrs. JIargaret (Ederton) Chandler; m.

(2) Semira I'ike.

24SG. ivi. John", b. Nov. 21, 1800; m. Mary I'rince.

1947. JOHN NEWTON= (Timothy^, Josiah^ Moses=, Richard'), son of

Timothy, Sr., and Sarah (Merrick) Newton of Westborough and Hardwiek,

Mass., was born at Hardwiek, August 12, 1753, and died at Barnard, Yt.,

September 13, 1833, aged 80. G. S. Burial in the cemetery in the center of

the town.

He married at Hardwiek, January 15, 1778, Lydia Freeman, daughter of

Thomas and Phebe (Hall)J Freeman of Sandwich, Hardwiek, Mass., and Bar-

nard, Vt. She was born about 1754 in Sandwich, Mass., and died at Barnard,

Vt.. August 8, 1812, aged 59 years. G. S.

He married (2) at Barnard, Vt., Rev. Joel Davis officiating, November 25, 1813.

Mrs. Hannah Kenney (widow, of Barnard, Vt.).

• Davidson, Davison ; tlie name is spelled both w.ays by different members of the family.
Mr. EuENEzr.K Davison (father of Susannah) d. .Jan. :J(i, ISL'.-). Ilis wife, Mary, d. Oct. •-'.

1826. He was a soldier of the Revolution.
t Edmund Fkeejian' eame from London. England, in the sliip AhUinil in IS.*!."), and with

his family went to I>ynn. Mass. : thence to Sandwich in 1G;J7. tiie beginning of that town.
lie rose to distinction in tile town and colony, lie was Assistant in H540, and reelected

several years. He died in 10S2. supposed to. be aged 02. His wife, Elizabeth, died Feb. 14.

1G72. aged 76. Their children were : Alice-, IQIS; Edmund-, W2il ; Joh n^, 1622 ; Elizabeth-,
1623 ; C'i/(T»a2. lO.'il : d. y. ; Mary^.

En.MtN'D^ (l{;dmund>). ni. Apr. 22, ]('>46. Kebecca rREXCE, -dan. of Gov. Thomas Prencc. Slie

died and he m. (2) 1651, Maroaret Perry. He res. in Sandwich and was deputy at the

General Court of Piymonth seven years. He liad six daughters and one son, who was :

Edmund' (Edmund^), b. Oct. ,T. ie.l.^: m. Sarah ; res. Sandwich. He died May 18,

1720, aged 65. He had nine children. One was:
William* (Edmund^), who lived and died in Sandwich; died JIar. 1.3, 1786; m. Dec. 6.

1726. Mary Bodfisii and had nine cliildren. One was :

Thomas=^ (Wiiiiamil. b. Mar. 4. 1729-.'J0 ; m. Oct. 3, 17.52, Phebe Hall, who died Feb. 18,

181)6, aged 76. He died May 20. 1811. He rem.. 1757, to Hardwiclt ; farmer there; removed,
1775, to Barnard, \t., where he died. He and his sons were among its most distinguished
citizens. Seven children. The eldest was Liidia, b. about 1754

;
m. John Xewton'^ (s, Tim-

othy, Sr.).
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Thonins Freeman, whose daughter John Newton subsequently married, was the

first settler in Barnard, Vt. The deed of his lands bears the date June 7, 1775.

The winter previous, lie witli John Newton and Mr. and Mrs. Ephraim Briggs,

spent the winter there, they being the first white people to winter in Barnard,
Vt. '"Freeman was so proud of the fact that he had inscribed on his tombstone,

'the first to withstand the inclemency of a Vermont winter.'
" Mrs. Briggs was

lihoda, daugliter of Asa W^iitcomb.

John Newton, the eldest, was also the first of his father's children to emi-

grate to Barnard, Vt. ; and afterward came two of his brothers and two sisters.

These last-mentioned settled in a little colony on Locus Creek, with farms

adjoining or near each other. John Newton's lands were four miles away from

them to the eastward, about half way between what are now the villages of

Barnard and East Barnard, in what was called the "Cox Neighborhood," the

oldest part of the town, where lived Capt. Benjamin Cox and the Freemans—all

forceful men, but the "Capt." took rank, of course. From this time forward

these men were identified with Vermont and not with Massachusetts. I can

find nothing to show that this John Newton ever was identified with the old

home place of his ancestors—Southborough, Mass.

The first town meeting at Barnard, Vt., was held January 1(), 1770. The
second town meeting was held March 20, 1770, when John Newton was elected

one of the surveyors of highways.
As a pioneer settler, it is apparent that Mr. Newton possessed the qualities, as

a man and a citizen, of a good colonist. He erected good buildings on his fann—-

the same ones repaired and made over are still standing. A grandson of Capt.

Benjamin Cox, I am told, "used to say that John Newton was a man of rare

good sense and judgment, and tliat his advice was often sought in difficult

cases." He also states : "My grandfather bought part of his farm of John
Newton. He had settled too far away to satisfy Jolm. John offered him forty

acres if he would move u]) where he could see the fall of his trees and look

at him every morning. That forty acres was the best part of the Cox farm,

better than John kept for himself. The land was paid for after many years by

grandfather Cox, £30.

"John Newton owned the locally-famous bear trap that was passed round the

neighborhood for years, and had 'done for' many a bruin, besides the one whose

hopes he shattered by a blow on the head with a flail."

When the Congregational Church at Barnard, Vt., was formally organized,

April 20, 1S02, tlie articles of agreement were signed by John Newton and his

brother-in-law, Thonuis Martin Wright. This church was disbanded in 1859.

John Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His name ai)pears on the

Vermont Revolutionary Rolls as follows, and he is said "to have a long record

as a soldier in Mass., before coming to Vermont," which statement is not con-

firmed, and since the war did not begin until the Alarm of April 10, 1775, could

not very well be. [Notice his itinerary above.]

"John Newton. On Muster roll of Capt. Benjamin Waits' Company. Enlisted

September 11, 1776. Also:

"John Newton. Sergeant. Pay roll of Capt. Benjamin Cox Company for

scouting done at Barnard, Vt., last year [i. e. 1770], dated August 0, 1780, two

days, seventeen miles. £0. 8s. lOd. [This was for chasing away the Indians who
carried away captive his brother Timothy Newton, his brother-in-law, Thomas
Martin Wright, and Prince Haskell, and David Stone of Bethel, Vt. The his-

torian of Hardwick is in error in stating that it was John Newton who was
taken prisoner, wlien it was Timoth.v who was so taken.] Also; John Newton.

Sergeant. Pay roll of Capt. Benjamin Cox Company, scouting done in persuit

of enemy to Brookfield, Vt., October 11, 1780, three days, twenty-five miles.

£0. 13s. Id. Also : John Newton. Sergeant. On roll of Capt. Benjamin Cox,

marching to Fort Fortitude at Bethel, Vt. Three days. "March 0, 1781."
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The First United States Census, 1790, finds John Newton at Barnard, Vt.,

liead of a himsehold tliat consisted, besides, of tln'ee males \uu\ov sixteen vears,

and four females.

eniLDiiEN.

2487. i. l'oi,LY°, li. Oct. 9 or 10, 1T7S; d. Oet. 17 ur V.K 17'.I0. (iravostono is

•Dolly."
24SS. ii. Timothy", b. .Tan. 20, 17S0; m, .Tan. 10, ISd.'), Naniy Swift.

24.Sil. iii. Sally", b. Nov. 14, 1781.

24'.Kl. iv. John, Jr.". b. Aug. 18. 1783: in. at Tiarnard. Vt.. by Uev. .Tool Davis,

Dec. 19, ISlft, JIaroy Lull.

24!)1. V. Asa", b. Aug. 27. 17S.-1.

24'.)2. vi. Nancy", b. .Tnly 5, 1788; m. at Baruanl. VI., by Ttov. .Toi4 Davis, JIarcli 14,

181.5, Oliver Tucker. A picture of her from a small old-fashioned tin-type

is in e.xistonce. A daugliter or a granddansliter of hers was said to be

living at Grand Itiver .Tunction, Vt. I know not her name.
24'.i;!. vii. rni;nE«. b. Feb. IS. 17'.)(l.

2404. viii. Hannah", b. Feb. 7, 1792; d. Aug. .^O, 179.'). (1. S. at I'.arnard.

2405. \x. I'OLLY", b. April 12, 1794; m. at I'.arnard by Uev. Eleazer Wells, Feb. 2.'.

1819, Samuel .T. Chamberlin.
2490. X. Lydia", b. .Tune or 9, 179tj ; m. by Luther ('lieney. .T. 1'., JIanh 1(1. 1.S24.

Winslow Woods.

1948. TIMOTHY NEWTON-', JR. (Timothy+, Josiah\, Moses-, Richard'),

son of Timothy, Sr., and Sarah (!MeiTick) Newton of Ilardwiek, Mass., was born

there September 1, 175."), and died at Barnard. Vt., July 9, 18:!4. Burial in the

cemetery in the north part of the town.

He married at Hardwick, Mass., March 4, 1779, Abigail Earle (called "Nabby"),

daughter of David and Martha (Earle) Earle* of Leicester, Worcester and Hard-

wick, Mass. She was born at Worcester, December 29, 1759, and died at Bar-

nard, Vt, October 24, 1850. Mrs. Newton was a forceful, resourceful woman,
and the mother of nine children. Both Mr. and ilrs. Newton were earnest and
faithful members of the Methodist Episcopal Church of Barnard, Vt., from its

organization in the town until their deaths : and all of their adult children

became church members. All of their children, except the first, were born at

Barnard, Vt. Mrs. Newton survived her husband, who provided liberally for her

by his will. She also received his war pension. Her application for it was
allowed by the United States and executed November 7, 1838.

Timothy Newton, Jr,, appears to have inherited the spirit of the early colonists

in a marked degree. He was patriotic, energetic, self-reliant, resourceful, ingen-

ious, religious. A youth of twenty years, he marched on the Alarm at Lexing-

• Ralph Earli of Newport. R. I., 1). IGOG ; d. 1678 ; m. Joan ; had a son.
William Eakl^ of Portsmouth. R. I., and Dartmouth, 1670, who d. 1715 ; m. Mary Walker,

dan. of .John and Katherine of Portsmouth, K. I., 1654, Their son,
Ralph Earl» of Freetown and Leieester, Mass., 1716: b. 1(!C0 ; d. 1757. aged 07, Pr. Rec. :

m. Mary Carr. dau. of Robert of Newport. R. I., and widow of .John lliclis. She died in

Leicester, 17."i7, Dr. Rec. They had sons WiUiniii* and Rolicrt'.

William Earl' (s. of Ralph^), b. 1000; d. Leicester, 1700, aged 70. (!, S. His wife was
Annah . Their children, born in Leicester, were: Willinm^. 1714; EHsiihclh'', 1716;
Uary^, 1710; Daviil^. Aug. 16, 1721; m. his cousin, Martha Earlc^ ; Jitdi/^, 172.3; Ralph';
1726 ; John'^, 1728-0.
Robert Earle* (s. of Ralph=), b. 1706; d. Leicester, 1706, aged 00. G. S. ; m. Mary New-

hall, dau. of Thomas and Mary. They res. in Leicester and had : Martha'; b. Nov. .3, 1720 ;

m. her cousin. David Earle^. b. 1721; Nathan'; b. 1728; Marjj, 1730; EUzabrth'; 173.3;

Ocorgc^, 1735: Thomas'^, 1737; B.9frA =
. 1741: Robert'', Jr., 1743; Lijtlia^, 1740: Manna-

diike^, b. Mar. 3. 1748-0: d. in Paxton. May 20. 1830, aged 00; m. Elizabeth ycirion (dau.

Jonas), who d. in Leicester, Nov. 23, 1840, aged 85.
David Eari.e'^ and his cousin Martha Earle"^ (int. in Leicester, Feb. 26, 1743-4) resided

In Worcester and had there six children. Where they lived between 1744 and 1750 is

unknown to nu'—perhaps in I'axton. Cliikiren : Marjfi. h. Oct. 18, 1750; Martha", 1752;
Thaddeus", 1754; Jacob". 1756; Abiyail", b. Dec. 20, 1750; m. Timothy Neivton, Jr.; John,
1702.

I have not the authority for the first three generations. I give them as they were sent
to me.
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ton, and served several enlistments during the War of the Revolution. In his

old age he received a pension from the Government in recognition of his services.

His application for pension was allowed August 9. 1832. The following record

of service is to he found in the Pension Office, Washington. D. C, and was

probahly made out by Timothy Newton, Jr., himself, from memory:

ITT-'i. Jliiy 4.. S mo. I'rivato. Cajit. Snnuipl Billings Compiiny, Col. Ebenezer Learned.
177(1. 2 ino. Private, t'apt. Timothy Page's Company, Col. Converse.
177('i. Deo. or Jan. 1777. 3 mo. Private, Capt. Stone, Company, Col. Sparhawk.
1777. <1 weeks. Private. Capt. Eclimnifl Hodges Company.
1777. '' mo. Private, Capt. Edmund Hodges Company.
1778. 17 days. Private, Lieut. Beriah Greene's Comjjauy, Col. Marsh.

The last service of 17 days was in Baniard, Vt. All the previous service was

performed in Massachusetts. He was credited to Hardwick. The following
abstract of service is from "Mass. Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary

War," which is compiled from the Revolutionary rolls extant. It corresponds to

his remembrance, and more in detail :

"Timothy Newton. Hardwick. Private in Capt. Samuel Billings' Company,
Col. Eben Learned's Regiment; muster-roll dated August 1, 1775; Enlisted May
4, 1775, service 3 mo. 4 d. : Also, Company return dated October 7, 1775. Also:

"Timotliy Newton, in Capt. Echnund Hodge's Company, Col. Job Cushing's

regiment; enlisted Jvdy 27, 1777, discharged August 29, 1777, service 1 mo. 7(1.

at the Northward including 4 d. (85 miles) travel home. Also:

"Timothy Newton, in Capt. John Crawford's Company, Col. Job Cushing's

Regiment, enlisted September 7, 1777, discharged November 29, 1777, service

2 mo. 28 d. including five days (100 miles) travel home." Mr. Newton was the

second member of his father's family to decide on Barnard. Vt., as the place
in which to make a home. On April 30, 1777, he bought lots No. 75 and No. 76,

paying for them £30. On lot number 76 he built his house and clearing the land

made a home and a farm. Lot No. 75 he sold on January 6, 1785, to his brother-

in-law, Asa Brigham, Jr., for £05—half of his land. Lot No. 70, the Newton

homestead, lies about two miles from the mouth of Locus Creek, on the creek,

and was previously owned by Lot Whetcombe of Barnard, Vt. ; since the pur-

chase in 1777 it has ever since been in the Newton family and occupied by them—
his descendants.

Mr. Newton spent the summers of 1777 and 1778 clearing his land, returning
to Hardwick for the winters. After his marriage in Hardwick, on March 4, 1779,

the couple started on their wedding journey; which led tlicni to their future

home at Barnard, Vt. Here they lived and wrij\ight, as only pioneer settlers

know anything about. The.y worked at about everything that makes for the com-

fort, necessity, happiness and prosperity of human beings ; being wonderfully
well equipped both mentall.v and physically for the task. Mr. Newton was a man
of ingenuity and versatility. He was progressive

—always ready to change to

something better. Thus he utilized the waterpower in the brook by his house to

turn the wheel of the cider-mill and for sawing wood. He built, then enlarged,

his buildings—rebuilt and added more in number, cultivated his lands and

improving his property, until he was considered one of the substantial men of

the town, respected and trusted.

At the second annual town meeting of Barnard, Vt., Timothy Newton was

elected collector of rates, March 29, 1779.

But a great calamity came upon the people and the town of Barnard, Vt.,

when, on Augiist 9, 1780, a party of twenty-one Indians from Canada fell upon
the settlement. After entering houses and securing personal property to their

liking, they carried awa.v captive to Montreal, and held for ransom, Timothy New-

ton, Jr., Prince Haskell, Thomas Martin Wright, all of Barnard, and David Stone
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of Bctliel, Vt. The hardships incident to their journey were many. On nearing

Montreal they were given a night's rest and then compelled to "run the gaunt-

let." After this each one was adopted into an Indian family and well treated.

They were given the privilege of hunting, to help sustain the tribe. In the fall

of 1780, Newton, Wright and Stone escaped and made their way back to their

homes. Haslvell was exchanged the following summer. After the capture, Mrs.

Newton and Mrs. Wright, both pregnant, went on horseback to Ilardwick, Mass.,

thus their first children were bom in Massachusetts.

The spot where Timothy Newton was captured, while he was burning logs to

make potash, is marked by a marble slab, placed tliere in 1906, by his great-

grandson. Rev. William M. Newton.

The will of Timothy Newton, Jr., of Barnard, Vt, is dated April 25, 1816,

and was proved September 3, 1834. He gives to :

Wife, Abigail Newton, the use of two-tliirds of real estate, dwelling house nnd eight-

day clock, "so long as slie remains my widow and no longer."

To son Karl Newton all his real estate, and some other things : stock furniture, etc., with

the clock aforesaid, and makes him e.xecutor.

To son Josiah .$1.00. To son Ira Newton .$30. To son Barnabas Newton .$10.00. To
daughter Elutheria Haskell .$1.00. To daughter Rocksolana Newton $10.00 and bedding.

To daughter Elizabeth Newton $40.00 and bedding. Wearing apparel to be equally
divided between the four sons. To son Earl the residue of personal.

Witnesses: (Signed) Timothy Newton. [L. S.]

.John Foster.

Pnniel Dean.
John Cummings 2nd.

The Appraisers : Blippaz Bigelow and .John S. Bicknell.

Real Estate. One half the homestead, 130 acres with buildings, ?G7.j.OO
Personal. [In stock, furniture an<l ajiparel] the whole, together with the real

property amounts to $100.5.2.5.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Timothy Newton head of a

household at Barnard, Vt., the other members of it being three males under

sixteen years, and one female.
CIIILDUEX.

2407. i. Ann", b. Oct. 21, 1780, at Ilardwick, I\Iass.; d. Oct. 23, 1780.

2408. ii. Bahnabas", b. iMarch 5. 1782; d. at Barnard, Vt., Nov. 30, 1803, aged 22.

G. S.

2409. iii. .TosiAii", b. March 5 or 6, 1784; went to Alexander, Genesee County,
N. Y., where he purchased a farm, and where he died Nov. 19, 1846.

2.500. tiv. Eaule", b. iMarch 6, 1787; m. Myra Dean.
2501. V. Er.uTHEiUA'', b. Oct. 27, 1791; d. at .Tefferson, Wis., Aug. 19, 1881; m. at

Barnard, Vt., Dec. 1, 1815, Edward Wilder Haskell, son of Prince and
Ijcah (Wilder) Haskell* of Hingham, Mass., Barnard, Vt., and Peru,
Huron County, Ohio; farmer. He was born in Barnard, Vt., Sept. 29,
1789; was a farmer there, and died there Feb. 21, 1826. She married (2)
Joseph Blodgett, Jr., of Jefferson, Wis., by whom she had one son and

* Roger HaskellS fisherman, b. in England in 1613, was in Salem, Mass., in 1636, later
in Beverly, Mass., where he d. 1667. lie hart brothers. William^ aud Maeri. He m. Eliza-
beth Hardy and had nine children. One was
Mark Haskkm.-. carpenter; res. in Beverly till 1603, then rem. to Rochester. Mass., where

lie was Town Clerk in 1607. and where he d. 1090. Fie m. Mary Smith, dau. of John, in

1678, who survived him. Tliey had six children. One was
Roger H.iskeli.'', b. 1680; res. Rochester; m. 1708, Joanna Swift of Sandwich. They

had seven children. The eldest was
Mark Haskeel*. b. Mch. 28, 1709 ; res. Rochester ; m. 1730, Mary SrooNER of Dartmouth,

Mass.: m. (2) Abiah ; children by lioth wives. The eldest was
Nathaniel Haskell^ b. 1732 ; cordwainer aud farmer ; rem. to Hardwiek ; m. (pub.

1757) LVDIA Foster, b. 1736. dau. of Dea. .lames Foster of Rochester. She d. and he m.
(2) Sarah Carter in 1790. She d. 1800. aged 60. His oldest of six children was
Prince Haskell", b. Hardwiek, 1758 ; d. 1841 ; m. at Hingham, Mass., 1780, Leah

Wilder, b. 1763; d. 1848; she was of llinghnni. lie rem. to Barnard, Vt., where he was
captured by the Indians in Aug. 1780, and exchanged ; farmer ; later he went to Peru, Ohio.
They bad nine children ; the fifth was
EDWARD Wilder Haskell', b. Sept. 29, 1789 ; m. Elutheria Newton".

18
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three daugbters. Her children by first husband were born in P.arnard.

Vt. In the division of her mother's efEects she came into possession of

tlie two brass candlesticks and six silver tea spoons. Her children were :

2500. 1. Ehithcria Avalinc' UaskcU, b. Aug. 30, 1816; d. April 10, 1830.

2507. 2. Edward Wilder' IlaskcU, b. Nov. 20, 1819; m. Aug. 31, 1856, Maria
Briggs.

2508. 3. George W.' UaskcU, b. Nov. 11. 1S22 ; d. Aug. — , 1863; m. Hannah S.

Cole.

2500. 4. Orlando C' IlaskcU, b. Nov. 1, 1821: removed to Marysville, Cal.

2510. 5. <'iillcn WUdrr' Ua.skcU, b. , 1826; d. April 8, 1828, aged 2 yrs.

2511. 6. Benjamin'' Blodacit, b.
;

resides at Jefferson, Wis.
2502. tvi. Ida", b. April 28, 1706; m. Mary Ann Loomis.
2503. vii. Kock.sal.\ney". b. .Tune 24, 1708; d. at Barnard. Vt., March 5, 1876; m.

at Barnard, by Rev. Joel Davis, June 10, 1817, Lyman Steward, son of

Samuel and Sally (Egary) Steward* of Barnard, Vt., where he was born

May 17, 1793, and where he died Sept. 7, 18.55. aged 02. He was a farmer
in Barnard, Vt. Their children were born there. This order of them
may or may not be correct.

2512. 1. Cordelia' Steward, b. , 181S ; d. Nov. 3, 1822.

2513. 2. Iji/nian' Stcivnrd, Jr., b.
, 1824; a farmer in liarnjird, Vt., d. tliere

April 5, 18S3 ; unm.
2514. 3. Roxii Ann' fifcward, b. , 1828; d. Jan. 11, 1.8.59, aged 31; m.

H. L. Ward of Kansas City. No children.

2515. 4. Azro' Stcnard. b. ; a farmer in South Barnard. Vt., where he
died March 13, 1907; m. his cousin, Mrs. Loraine (Wilson) Moore.
No children.

251(!. 5. Mara I'.' Steirard. b. ^; d in Barnard, 1903 (?) : unm.
2517. 6. (turdner E.' Sfcn-ard. b. Aug. 20, 1843; dentist; died at Madison, Wis.,

Aug. 20, 1868; unm.
2.504. viii. Ei.iz.uiETii". b. Jan. 25, 1801: d. at I'.nruard, Vt., Nov. 24, 1880; m. there.

Itev. .Toel Davis officiating, ,Tuly 1, 1818. Clark Chamberlin, .son of William
and Meubah (Stevens) Chamberlint of Barnard, Vt., where he was born

July 3. 1705. and where he died June 14, 1.S87; a farmer in Barnard, Vt. ;

his land, lying about half a mile north of the village on the North Road,
was one of the best places in the vicinity and yielding a competence. The
family were all members of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and Mrs.

. Chamberlin in particular, "was an active and useful member in all

respects. In the church music she was for more years a coastant member
of the choir than any other person; and a reliable singer, being a safe
reader of notes—and one of ,a thousand for perseverance." She was a
remarkable woman in every respect, as she assumed and carried through
nuiny projects for the good of the community, individually and collectively.
She inherited much of her mother's sterling qualities, and she kept them
bright with the polish that comes from use. She was "Aunt Lizzie"
to all the families about. The children especially loved her, while they
feared to displease her ; for they knew her frowns and reprimands were
always followed by a hearty laugh and something good to eat. She was
universally respected and loved, while being a most picturesque personality.
Now that she has gone from among them, those who knew her hold their

knowledge of her in fond remembrance. They had only the one child,
born at Barnard :

2518. 1. Luther' Chamlierlin, b. April 11, 1827; d. at Green River City, Wyo., at
the home of his daughter, Feb. 15, 1885; a farmer, on the homestead
of his father, in Barnard. Vt. ; married there. Rev. Haynes Johnson
officiating, March 12, 1850, Ijenora Topliff of Barnard, Vt., born July 7,
1&33. Children :

2519. 1. Ella G." Chamberlin, b. April 28, 1852; m. at Barnard, by Rev. W. II.

Wight, Sept. 19, 1871, Fred A. Chamberlin, her cousin, son of Alonzo
and Melissa P. Chamberlin of Barnard, Vt. They were living in 1908
in Green River City, Wyo. Their three children are :

• For Steward. Stewart, pedigree, see note to Anson Newton (Oitieon).
j Wii.r.iAM CiiAMBEiti.iNi aiui wife Kr.izABETH from Harchvick were e.irly settlers of Bar-

nard, Vt. They had five children, and she died there, July 20, 1790. He m. (2), Oct.
21, 1700. Meubah Steve.ns, and had three children. Children: I'oUt/", Jan. 20, 1770;
Luther^, April 2, 1783 ; James Siimons-, Jan. 2, 1786 ; Ahcl, Feb. 15^ 1788 ; Elizateth',
April 0, 1700 ; by 2d wt. ; Lucy', b. Oct. 20, 1791 ; Clark-, July 3, 1795 ; m. 1818, Elizabeth
Newton ; Alomo'^, b. ; m. Melissa P. (had a son Fred^, A., who m. his cousin Ella G.
Chamberlin^).
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2522. 1. Winnie E.» Cliamberlin, b. Sopt. 10, 1872: ni. 1801, Robert B. Abbott.

2523. 2. Hattie E.» Chamberlin, b. April 5, 1875.

2524. 3. Gertrude E.° Chamberlin. b. March 31, 1882.

2520. 2. Lizzie L.» Chamberlin, b. Sept. 23, 1854; m. at Barnard, Vt., by Rev.

W. H. Wight of that place, Oct. 15, 1873, Ed. A. Cox, son of

Warren and Hannah Cox. They were living at Littleton, Mass., iu

1008 and had one son :

2525. 1. George W.» Cox, b. June G, 1875.

2521. 3. llattie L.» Chamberlin, b. Nov. IS, 1S5G ; m. at Barnard, Vt., by C. P.

Flanders, Oct. 20, 1870, Gilbert McCollom of that place. They were

living in 1008 in Green River Cit.v, Wyo., and had one son:
2526. 1. Julian Gilbert" McCollom, b. March 21, 1885.

'2505. fix. Barnabas", b. Nov. 25, 180G
;
m. Clarissa French.

1950. GIDEON NEWTON^' (Timothy*, Josiah^, Moscs=, Riehardi), son of

Timothy, Sr., and Sarali (^lerrick) Newton of Westborough and Ilardwick,

Mass., was born at Ilardwick, June 6, 1760, and died at Barnard, Vt., January
26, 1841, aged 82 years. G. S.

He married at Barnard, Vt., Eev. Joseph Bowman officiating, October 11, 1787,

Rebecca Spooner (called "Betsey"), daughter of Amaziah and Lydia (Fay)
Spooner* from Dartmouth to Ilardwick, Mass. She was bom at Hardwick,
November 17, 17G7, and died at Barnard, Vt., March 6, "1830," aged "72."

Gravestone.

Gideon Newton of Ilardwick, a youth of nearly seventeen years, became a sol-

dier of the Ilevolution. He is described on the rolls as being of light comiile.xion,

five feet nine inches in height. Since there is nothing to show that either he or

his brothers ever were "of Southborough," and the minuteman, Gideon Newton
of Capt. Fay's Company, was a resident of that town (b. 1752) and performed
the sei-vice on the Alarm, April 19, 1775, it is evident that the boy at Hard-
wick did not. His tirst service as per the Rolls : "Gideon Newton. Private in

Capt. Timothy Paige's Company, Col. James Converse' Regiment, enlisted April
21, 1777, discharged August 31, 1777, service ten days, company marched to Ben-

nington on Alai-m. Also:

"Gideon Newton. Private, three other enlistments of 3 m. 3d.; of 9 mo.;
3 mo. in other companies—the last three months for the town of Hardwick, which

paid liim. Also:

"Gideon Newton. Private Capt. Timothy Paige's Company, Col. John Rand's

regiment, enlisted July 5, 1780, discharged October 10, 1780, service 3 mo. 15 d.

at West Point, including nine days (ISO miles) travel home—regiment raised for

tln-ee months."

After the war was over, and some time after his brothers and sister had settled

in Barnard, Vt., Gideon Newton also removed to that town. He came as a

young man with the purpose of making a home. He bought lands on Locus

• WiLMAji SpoiiNKit' was in Plymouth as oarly as ICi.'lT, lioins apparently then a minor;
freeman, 1054; rem. abt. 1600 to Dartmouth, and d. 1684; m. (1) Emza'betii Tartkidce,
who d. 1048; m. (2) 1052, Hannah Pratt, dau. of Joshua. Nine children. One was
Samoel Spooner=. b. 1G5S ; d. 1739; res. Dartmouth; a weaver; constable, 1680 and

1684 ; will proved Feb. 19, 1739 ; m. Experience Wino, dau. of Daniel. She was b. 1668 ;

was living in 1731
;

ten children. One was
Samuel Spooner^ b. 1093 ; d. 1781 ; will dated 1777, proved 1781 ; res. Dartmouth ;

farmer; m. 1717. Kiobecca Wkston. who d. 1729; five children; m. (2) 1730, Deborah
Pope, dau. Isaac ; three children. One son was

Aii.AZiAn Spooner', b. 1720; d. 179S ; res. Hardwiil;, wliere he came before marriage;
farmer on west side of JIuddy F.i-ool; ; m. 17."iO. Lviua Fay, dau. of Dca. .Tames and Lydia
(Child) Fay, of Hardwicli, wliere she was b. 1730 ; d. 1817. Ton children. The eighth was
Rebecca, h. 1707 ; d. March, 1830

; m. Oct. 11, 1787, Gideon Newton'.
The Fay pedigree runs through .John Fai'I from F.ngiand lG,"i0

;
b. 1648; d. 1690; res.

Marlborough and Watertown ; wf. Mary . Their oldest son was John^, b. 1669 ; m.
Elizabeth Wellington; m. (2) Levina Brigham. 1729. Res. Westborough. Seventh child
was: James^ (Dea.), b. 17o7, Westborough; m. 1727, Lydia Child, dau. John of Water-
town. They had Lydia', b. 1730 ; d. 1817 ; m. 1750, Amaziah Spooner*.
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Creek, tlio same water on whieli his relatives had settled, but farther down the

stream. The first deed of his land, dated October 1, 1784, conveys 200 acres

from Seth Hudson of Dummerston, Vt., to him, for the sum of £125. His lands

are about one and one-lialf miles from the mouth of Locus Creek in Barnard,
a little below the Bethel, Vt., line. Here he cleared the forest and made a farm

and a home, and here his children were born—and last, here he and his wife died.

The homestead passed to his son Silas^, whose son Albert Silas^ was in posses-

sion and occupied it in 1908. It was never out of the family since its purchase
in 1784.

Gideon Newton of Barnard, Vt., is given as head of a family which consisted

of himself, one male umler sixteen years, and two females.

CHILDREN.

2.")2T. i. Fannie", b. Oct. 22, 1788 ; tl. , 1813, "about 20 years old."

2528. tii. Akson", b. Nov. 0, 1790: m. Sarah Elizabeth Steward.

2529. iii. Bet.sey", b. Aug. 31, 179G; d. Sept. — , 1S4G ; m. . 1824, Elkauah
Stewart* (also written Steward), a farmer of Barnard. Vt. [He was

probably a grandson of the Revolutionary soldier of that name, through
the sons John or Moses. See below.] He was a soldier in the War of

1812. They removed to I'ike, Wyoming County, N. Y., where their first

child was born, thence to Cherry Creek, Chautauqua County, N. Y., where

they settled on a farm. Children :

2533. 1. Silas'' Sfeicard. b. May 3, 1825; lived on the homestead of his father at

Cherry Creek, N. Y. ; m. ( 1 ) Ruth Weaver of Arkwright, N. Y., born
about 1825, di«d July 6, 1875, aged 50 years. He m. (2) in 1877,
Susanna Scott. His children were :

2541-2548. 1, Emory'; 2, John'; 3, Viola"; 4, Lester"; 5, Jlerton'; G. Estella';

7, Henry"; 8, Ella".

2534. 2. John:' Stcu-ard, b. about 1829; d. March — , 1853.

2535. 3. llcnrtr Stcicard, b. ; d. in 1861; merchant; in. Mary Pope of

Villonovia, N. Y. ; had two daughters and removed to Iowa.

253G. 4. Elizabeth^ Steward, b. ; m. twice, removed to Indiana, where she

died at the age of 55 years.
2530. iv. Henrietta", b. Nov. 10, 1798; d. Nov. 22, 1869; m. about 1825, Alvan

Bannister of Barnard, Vt., where they lived about five years, and then

moved to Cherry Creek, N. Y. Their children were :

2537. 1. Henry'' Bannister, b. about 182G ; a merchant residing in Westfield,
N. Y. ; m. 1858, Lucretia Safford. Their children are ;

2.549-2551. I.Clayton'; 2, Claud' ; 3, Hattie'.

2538. 2. EUzahvth- Bannister, b.
, 1827; d. Nov. 28, 1847; unm.

2539. 3. Lijdia Ann:' Bannister, b. ; d. Dec. 7, 1862; m. in 1^58, Alfred

Knapp and had a daughter.
2552. 1. Estelle' Knapp, b. ; m. .Tackson Farrington and had two

children.

2.540. 4. Gideon.'' Bannister, b. ; d. May 9, 1867; m. in 1858, Delia Utter.

He served as a soldier in the Civil War three years. Child :

2553. 1. Lizzie' Bannister, b. Dec. G, 18.59; m. Jlr. Blodgett of Bust! and had
three children :

2531. V. Lydia", b. .Tan. 23. 1800 ; d. at Barnard, Vt, June 5. 1870 ; unm.
2532. tvi. Silas", b. Jlay 7, 1801 ; m. Emily Dillenough Steward.

1952. SILAS NEWTON= (Timothy^ Sr., Josiah^, Moses=, EichardO, son of

Timothy, Sr., and Sarah (Merrick) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born there

February 11, 1766, and died there October 19 or 21, 1847, aged 81.

He married in Hardwick, April 9, 1789, Naomi Washburn, daughter of Eli-

phalet and Anna (Benjamin) Washburnij: of Hardwick, where she was bom,
October 24, 1770, and where she died March 15, 1850, aged 79.

• For Steward pedigree, see note to Anson Newton" (Gidoon^i.
t See note to David Newton' for John Washburn' and his son .7ohx=.
John Washburn" (John=), b. ; living in ITlfl. and had d. 17i;4 ; res. Bridgewater,

Mass. ; m. 1679, Rebecca LAni.isi ; had six children and perhaps others. One was Josiah*.
Josiah Washburn*, b. 1680 ; res. Bridgewater ; m. Mercy , and had seven chil-

dren, lie m. (2) Sarah, and had one son. Win. S.iR.iii settled his estate. His son
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Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hardwick, residing on the homestead of his

father—a part of tlie land purchased in 1737 by his grandfather—until 1817 at

the place marked "S. Newton" on Euggles map, afterward about a hundred

rods farther eastward. For some time after the death of Mr. Jonathan Mead

(on March 24, 1814, aged 50), he was the principal grave digger.

His children were all born in Hardwick. At the First United States Census,

1790, his family in Hardwick consisted of himself, one male under sixteen

years, and one female.

CnlLDREN.

2554. ti. G.A.EDNEU", b. Oct. 9, 1789; m. Charity W. Dexter.

2555. ii. Lucetta", b. Jan. 2. 1792; d. at Warren. Ma.ss., Aug. 2.3. 18GS, aged 70;
m. Marcb 14, 1814, in Hardwick, Simeon Knowles, Jr., sou of Simeon
and Prlscilla ( 1 Knowles* of Hardwick, where he was born about
1791. They lived in Hardwick about tliree miles northerly from the

Common. Their children, born there, were:
25G3. 1. Lanra Loraiiic' Kiioiflcs, b. Oct. 10, 181(5; m. in Hardwick, Feb. 21, 1837,

Rufus Washburn, Jr., grandson of Eliphalet and Anna above, of

Johnstown, N. T.

25(14. 2. Lnciiis James' Kiioiplcs, b. July 2, 3819; an eminent inventor and manu-
facturer in Warren and Worcester, Wa.ss., inventor of looms, manufac-
turer of cottons, silks, wools, fancy textiles—an inventive genius. He
was a state senator, and in 18G9 United States Senator.

25G5. 3. Harriet Eveline' Knoivlcs, b. July 24, 1821; m. Oct. 1, 1844, Lorrin
Brown of Pitcbburg.

2566. 4. Francis BJ Knoirles. b. Xov. 29, 1823; a successsful manufacturer in

Worcester in company with his brother.
2556. iii. CLArJNDA", b. Sept. 11, 1794 ; d. Feb. 9, 1SG5

; unm.
2557. iv. Lauka", b. Feb. 3, 179G ;

d. .Jan. 14, 1851, at Granby ; m. in Hardwick,
Jan. 7, 1821, Orsamus Hunt, son of Capt. Moses and Esther (Jenny)
Hunti of Hardwick, born there Feb. 16, 1797, and died in Shrewsbury,
May 25, 1864. He m. (2) Caroline Newton, a sister of his wife. See
below. He lived in Hardwick, where the following children were born :

Joseph Washburn^ (Capt.), b. 1703; d. 1760; res. Bridgewater ; m. Deliverencb
Oecutt, dau. of William, Jr. They had eight children. One was
EnpiiALET Washboen', b. 1742 ; rem. to Hardwick, where he d. 181G ; farmer In Hard-

wick, on the road to Barre
;

m. Anna Benjamin, dau. of Caleb Benjamin of Watertown and
Hopklnton. They had eleven children, one was XaomP and one was Rujus'.
Naomi Washburn', b. Oct. 24, 1770 ; m. Silas NEW'roN^ son of Timothy*.
Rufus Washburn', b. May 12, 1776 ; m. 1799, Thankful Ct;TTER of Lancaster, They had

a son, Riifiis Waslihiirn, Jr., who m. 1837, Laura Loraine Knowles, granddaughter of Silas
Newton^.

* Si.MEON Knowles of Kastham, Mass., res. there until after the birth of his son Siniion
and perhaps all his children were born there. He m. Eunice , who d. In

Hai-dwlck. April 5, 1819, aged 79. Their children : Simeon, abt. 1766 ; Leonard, abt. 1795 ;

Edward, b. 1799 ; Harriet, 1805.
Simeon Knowles, b. abt. 1766

;
d. 1823, aged 57 ; m. Priscilla , who d. 1839,

aged 75. They lived in Hardwick and had sons. Bangs, 1789, and Simeon, abt. 1791.
Simeon Knowles, b. abt. 1791; res. Hardwick, abt. three miles north of the Common;

m. 1814, Lucetta Newton°, dau. of SUas^. They had a daughter, Laura Loraine Knowles'',
1816; m. Rufus Wasliburn, Jr., of Johnstown, N. Y.

J William Hunt' of Concord, Mass., b. In England abt. 1605, came to Concord In 1635,
where he settled. He m. (1) Elizabeth Best^ (V) who d. 1661; m. (2) 1664, Win. Mary
Rice. Children were; Nehemiah, 1631; m. 1663, Mary Toll; res. in Concord; SamueP,
1633; m. Elizabeth Redding; res. Ipswich; Eli:abetlt-, 163-r ; m. John Barron of Grafton;
Hannah', 1640-1 ; Isaac'-, 1047.

Is.AAC HUNT=, b. 1647 ; d. 1680 ; m. 1667, Mary Stone ; res. Concord ; and had five

children. The fourth was Isaac^, Jr., 1675.
IS.AAC Hunt^ Jr., b. 1675 ; d. 1717

; res. Sudbury ; m. Marv Willard, granddaughter of

Maj. Simon Willard. They had nine children. The sLxth was Jolin', 1711.
John Hunt*, b. 1711; d. 1778; rem. to Grafton, thence to Hardwick; farmer and tavern

keeper. He died of smallpox ; m. Maky
, who d, 1765, aged 45 ; m. (2) Dec, 1765,

Mrs. Patience Wright, wid. of James. Children by wf. Mary; Samuei'; 1736; Moses=, 1738,
d, 1747; Hannah^, 1741; Aaron^, 1744; Mary'', 1746; d. 1779; m. 1766, James Wright
(son of James and Patience, above); Jolnfi, 1750; Moses^ (Capt.), b. 1756. [See note to

Timothy Newton', Sr.]
Capt. Moses Hunt, b. Oct. 28, 1756 ; res. Hardwick, where he d. 1822 ; farmer ; m. 1778,

Esther Jenny. They had twelve children. One was Orsamus Hunt, b. 1797 ; m. (1)
Laura Newton, m. (2) Caroline Newton, sisters, daus. of Silas Newton^
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2567. 1. Addison Augustus' Hunt, b. Jan. 20, 1822; m. in Hardwick, March IG,

1S52, Clarissa E. Tliomas, dau. of Beals and Nancy (Bigelow)
Thomas* of Hardwick, where she was born July 21, 1828. They
removed to Worcester. Four children.

2568. 2. Calvin Newton' Hunt, b. June 8. 1825, at Granby, Mass., d. May 21, 1830.

2569. i!. Charles Edward^ Hunt, b. Jlay 21, 1830; a teacher in Granby; removed
to Greenfield, and m. in 1855, Laura Warner.

2570. 4. Edicin Newton^ Hunt, b. Dec. 14, 18.34; a farmer in Barre.

2558. tv. UUFU.S Wasiiburx", b. March 27, 1798; m. Maria Johnson.

2559. vi. Meurick=, b. May 21, 1801. He was living in 1881 at Hinsdale, N. H., and
is mentioned in the will of his nephew, Silas W. Newton'.

2560. vii. Caroline', b. Oct. 23, 1803; m. June 26, 1851, Orsamus Himt of Granby,
whose first wife ^vas her sister Laura. See above.

2561. tviii. Silas Wesson', b. Dec. 29, 1805; m. Sarah P. Moore.

2.562. ix. JouN Calvin", b. Aug. 19, 1810, at Hardwick, Jlass., and d. at Worcester in

1890. He, too, is mentioned in the will of his nci)hew. He married

at Leicester, JIass., April 6, 1836, Sarah Ann Choat Watson, daughter of

Capt. Samuel, Jr., and Mary, '"Polly" (Craigie) Watson of Leicester,

where she was born Sept. 20, 1813. She died without children. He
married (2) Oct. 23. 1854, JIi-s. Marianna (Watson) Grosvenor. daughter
of Samuel, 3d, and Sukey (Vickers) Watson of Leicester, Mass., where

•she was born May 1, 181.5. She died at Worcester, July 6, 1878. [She
married first, Dec, 10, 1847, at Leicester, Samuel A. Grosvenor, son of

John P. and Bethia Grosvenor of I'axton. He was a widower, aged 32.

His first wife, Lois !{., died in Paxton, Sept. 24, 1845, aged 31 years.]

John Calvin Newton settled in Worcester. He had no children. His

will, admitted to probate in 1890—October—at Worcester, makes some

personal bequests and gives the rest of his property, including his house

and lauds, after five years, "to the trustees of Amherst College for the

endowment of a professor's chair of Greek and lectures on sculpture, now
filled by Kichard Henry Mather, or whatever professor's chair he may fill

at my decease, and is to be kept as a permanent fund of said professor-

ship, and is to be forever known as the endowment fund of John C. Newton
of Worcester, for the professor's chair occupied by Richard Henry Mather,
and shall ever i-eniain as such endowment fund." The real estate for the

purpose wius valued at .flO.OOO and the personal at $40,000. The late

Professor Mather of Amherst College was an intimate friend of Mr.

Newton, through whom he became much inter(>sled in the College.

1953. JOSIAH KEWTON= (Timothy*, Josiiih\ Moses=, Eichard^), son of

Timothy and Sarah (Merrick) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was bom there

September 21, 1708, and died in Petersham, Mass., May 5, 1858, aged nearly 90.

Ho married (probably in Barnard, Vt ; published in Hardwick, November 29,

1792), Philena Cox, daughter of Capt. Benjamin and Jerusha ( ) CoxJ of

Wrentham, Hardwick, Mass., and Barnard, Vt, was born in Hardwick, June 1,

1771, and died in Petersham, Mass., August 28, 1842, aged 71. G. S.

"Josiali Newton and his wife were born on adjoining farms in Hardwick, Mass.

He followed her up to Barnard, long enough to get married, and brought her

back." They lived on the easterly part of the homestead of Timothy Newton,

Sr., but at some time after 1S09 moved to Petersham. "There is an old farm in

Petersham called 'The Newton Place,' which I am told Warren Newton occu-

pied when living, and probably his father lived there also." Josiah Newton's

children were born in Hardwick. He was appointed executor of his father's will,

and given the residue of both real and personal estate not othenvise disposed of.

• See note to Dr. George J. Newton' (3390) for Thomas pedigree.

t Capt. Bekjamin Cox, b. abt. 1T40; d. Sept. 25, 17.S8, aged 48. He was prob. a brother

of Capt. Ebenezer Cox, both of whom removed from Wrentham to Hardwick about 1760. In

the French War Benjamin Cox, private, in the Company of Capt. Ebenezer Cox in 1758.

Sergeant in 1759, Ensign, 1760. He rem. to Barnard, Vt., about 1777, wbere he was an

able and active citizen; Assessor; Justice of the Peace; Representative; Capt. ol the Mili-

tia during the Revolutionary War; wife Jerusha . Nine children. The fifth was

Philena, b. June 1, 1771.
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CHILDREN.

2571. ti. Franklin", b. Oct. 19, 17!)r, ; in. Nancy .

2572. ii. LliRENZA", b. Feb. 20, 17!»i) ;
d. ;

m. (1) in retensham, April 18, 1820,

.Tolm Taft. wlio died : ni. (2) in IVIorsliam, Dec. 20, 1838, as liis

second wife, Oapt. Sewell Moulton* oE Ilubbardston. Mass., wliose first

wifo was Polly Hunting (5080). They li\'e<.l in Ilubbardston, where one

child was born :

2575. 1. I'hilcna Ncirton'' Moulton, b. March 12, 1841; d. April 10, 1842.

2573. iii. Warren", b. Oct. 3, 1801 ; d. in I'etersliam, July 2, 1878, aged 70 yrs., 8 mos. ;

m. in Petersham, Feb. 4. 1840, Mrs. Susan (Laraby) Holland,! widow of

Prescott Holland. She died in Petersham, July 3, 1878, aged 80 years

[b. 1792]. I do not know that he had children, none are recorded to either

of them in Petersham. The town clerk of 1895, Mr. S. B. Cook, writes

me : "There is an old farm in Petersham, called 'The Newton place,'

which I am told Warren Newton occupied when living, and ijrobably his

father lived there also." There is no probate settlement of his estate.

2574. iv. Pjiilena", b. Jan. 9, 1809; d. in Leicester, March 18, 1834, aged 25; m. in

Petersham, March 31, 1829, Thomas Elliott Winchester, then of Monsou,
sou of Thomas and Patience (Dennis) Winchester of Hardwick, Mass.,
born about 1792; bapt. (adult) April 2, 1820. He m. (2) then "of

Leicester," in Petersham, May 19, 1835, Harriet Gates of Petersham.

2008. BAENABAS NEWTON=, JR. (Barnabas^ Josiah^, MosesS Ricli-

ard^), son of Barnabas and Eunice (Bond) Newton of Westborough, Mass., where

he was born December 30 or 31, 1775, and where he died June 6, 1827.

He maiTied at Westborough, January 7, 1800, Lucy Godfrey, daughter of James
and Mary (Andrews) Godfrey§ of Westborough, where she was born January 12,

1778.

Mr. Newton resided in Westborough, Mass. His children were born there. In

the record of his death he is styled "Capt. Barnabas."

In 1823 a "Restorationist Society" was formed in Shrewsbury, Mass., to which

some of the Westborough people attached themselves, among them was Barna-

bas Newton, Jr.

His estate was administered without a will at Westborough, 1827. Case in

Probate, No. 43,063.

CHILDREN.

2.570. ti. Elmer Monroe", b. Oct. 4, 1S(X) ;. m. Salome Forbush.
2.577. ii. Lyman", b. Nov. 21, 1801; d. Deo. 21, 1.801.

2578. iii. Clari.ssa Harlow", b. Dec. 29. 1802; d. Nov. 8, 1833; m. at Westborough.
April 5 or 8, 1827, John Andrews, son of Nathaniel and Abigail (Forbusli)
Andi'ews of Westborough and Princeton, Mass. He was born at Princeton.
Nov. 24 or 25, 1791, twin with his sister Sally.

* Capt. Sewell Moulton m. (1) in Hubbardston, Nov. 4, 1823, Polly Hunting, dau. of

Stephen, Jr., and Polly (Newton) Hunting of Ilubbardston. where she was born Oct. 1, 1799,
and where she died Aug. 15. 1837, aged 37. G. S. They had in Hubbardston. Jane, 1825 ;

m. 1844. Isaac B'. Thompson at Princeton ; Oardner Warren, 1827 ; Sarah, 1830 ; d. 1837 ;

Martha Qibson, 1833 ; Julia, 1835 ; PoUii, 1837.

t Susan Laraby and Prescott Holland m., int. in Petersham, Oct. 20, 1833. He died
there Sept. 21, 1835, aged 44 yrs. G. S. Prescott Holland had m. (1), int. in Petersham.
Feb. 11, 1815, Betsey Slyb of Dummerston. Vt.. who died in Petersham, May 8, 1833, aged
38 yrs. G. S. These graves and the marriage intentions would indicate the home to have
been in Petersham. No children appear on the town records.

§ James Godfrey and Mary Andrews were m. at Westborough, May 1, 1770. There were
several other families of Godfreys residing there and in Lancaster that probably were nearly
related. The tirst comers of the name were early in Taunton. Jajies and Mary of West-

borough had ten children. The fifth was Lucii, who married Barnabas Newton, Jr.

Nathaniel Andrews and Abigail Forbush m. at Westborough, Mar. 4. 1784. They
resided at Westborough, where they died. For a year or more they were in Princeton, where
the twins and dau. Eunice were born. The other children were b. in Westborough. He d.

1845; she died 1827. Seven children. One was John (twin), b. 1791; m. 1827, Clarissa
Harlow Xcicton. See Forbush Gen.
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2579. iv. Lucy G0DFRET^ b. Oct. 29, 1805 ;
d. at Sutton, INIass., Aug. 21, 1829, aged

24. G. S. ; m. at Westborough, March 27 or 30, 1826. David B. Harring-
ton, whom I suppose to be son of Wentworth and Rachel ( )

Harrington* of Westborough, where he was born Feb. 9, 1801. He m.

(2) Amy S. Newton", sister of his wife; see below.

2580. T. Axjn- Sophia'= [also given Amy S.], b. Feb. 24, 1807; d. May G. 1889; m.

at Millbury, Jan. 4, ISol, David B. Harrington ; see above. They lived

in Millbury, where they had three children, namely ;

2585. 1. Liicij Sophia' Ilarrinytoii, b. Nov. 30, 1831; unm. ; was living in 1912 at

Millbury.
2586. 2. Amy' Harrington, b. , IS— ; unm.; living in 1912 at Jlillbury.

2587. 3. diaries Auaustus' Harrington, b. Feb. 12, 1841.

2581. vi. Elbeidge". b. Feb. 10, 1810.

2582. tvii. Daniel Fay", b. Oct. 10, 1811 ; m. Amy Abigail Bowman.
2583. tviii. Barnabas", b. May 6, 1813 ; m. Betsey Stevens.

2584. ix. Harriet", b. Aug. 9, 1815 ; d. .Tuly 25, 1816,

2020. ANTIPAS NEWTON= (BamaL.as*, Sr., Deacon Josiall^ Moses',

Richard^), son of Barnabas, Sr., and Eunice (Bond) ISTewton, was born in West-

borough, Mass., June 2, 1781, and died .

He married April 4, 1808, Elizabeth Carter, born October 26, 1785.

I regret not to have procured full data of this family.

CniLDUEN.

.Tames G.", b. Jan. 18, 1810.

Elizabeth", b. Sept. 5, 1811.

Mary Ann", b. Feb. 15, 1813.

Sarah', b. May 23. 1814,

Harriet", b. Jan. 30, ISIG ; was living in 1900.

Antipas", b. Nov. 17. 1817.

Caroline", b. Nov. 22, 1819.

Stephen", b. Oct. 12, 1821.

S0SAN E.", b. June 13. 1824 ; wa.s living in 1900.

Isaac", b. Nov. 5, 182G.

John F.", b. Jan. 15, 1829; was living Nov. 26, 1906; residence 28 More-
land St., Roxbury, Maiss. ; m. Martha Ann [b. Jan. 27, 1836],
died at the above residence May 30, 1906, aged 72 yrs., 4 mos., 3 dys.,
burial from residence above .Tune 2, at 2.30 o'clock. They had children
and grandchildren. Her will w.as probated Oct. 6, 1906. One son was

2590. 1. John F. Newton', Jr.: rcsidonco above, business office at 27 State St.,

Boston, Mas.s.

2037. EBENEZER NEWTON' (Edward*, Ebenezer', Moses=, Richard'),
son of Edward and Silence (Bartlett) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough,
Mass., was born at Southborough. February 8, 1758, and died there September
30, 1841, aged 82.

He married at Framingham, Mass., then of Soutliborough, December 19, 1784

(Dup. in Southborough, June —, 1785), Sarah, Sally Rice, whom I suppose to

be the daughter of Ezekiel, Jr., and Hannah (Edmonds) Rice:|: of Marlborough
and Framingham, born at Framingham, December 19, 1765. She died at South-

borough, "Widow of Ebenezer, April 3, 1848, aged 82. Dropsy and heart disease."

» John Haeeixgton oJ Waltham and Makv Whitney m. at Westborough, Doc. 20, 17GG.
She d. March 12. 1829, and lie d. Aug. 23, 1829, at Westborough, where they resided and
where their seven children were born. The third was
Wentworth H-ieeington, b. Oct. 1, 1774

;
wf. Rachel ; had three children in Westbor-

ough. viz. : WilKam, b. 1799 ; David, Feb. 9, 1801 ; 'Nancy, 1803.

t Rice. Mr. A. H. Ward in the Rice Genealogy states that the SARAH^ dau. of Ezeltiel

Rice', Jr., born 1765, died young. I can find no record ot such a death. He also states
that this Ezekiel Rice, Jr., had anothi^r daughter Sarah, born Oct. 4, 1772. Neither can I

find a record of this birth
;

but of course he had the data.
Ezekiel Rice=, b. 1723 ; res. Framingham ; d. there 1806 ; m. Hannah Edmonds in 1751,

dau. of David and Hannah of Marlborough. He was son of

2588.
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Mr. Newton lived in tlie nortli part of Framingham, Mass. His two children

died young, so this Ebenezer Newton left no posterity that I know of. He may
have had other cliildren before these two.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Ebenezer Newton at Marlborough,
head of a household, the other members of which were two females.

Ebenezer Newton^ was a soldier of the Revolution. His service as given in

abstract is as follows: "Newton. Ebenezer. Southboro. Private Capt. Elijah
Bellows' Company, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775, served 17 days.

"Also: Capt. Silas Gates' Company; pay abstract for service in Dec. [1775]
and Jan. 1776 ; enlisted Dec. [1775] ; company raised in Marlboroiigh-South-

borough and Northborough.
"Also: Capt. Silas Gates' Company, Col. Ward's regiment; return for milage

to and from camp, dated Dorchester, Jan. l.j, 177G ; milage for 60 miles allowed

to said Newton.
"Also: Capt. Seth Newton's Company, Col. Whitney's regiment; enlisted Aug.

21, 1777; disehai-ged Aug. 26 (also given Aug. 27), 1777; service 6 days on
Alarm at Bennington; company proceeded from Southborough to Hadley on

horses, by order of the Brigadier, and horse hire and milage (80 miles) allowed

home."
CHILDREN.

2000. i. Sally", b. Feb. 22, 1797, in Soutbborougli ; d. tbcre Nov. 20, 1802.
2001. ii. Anson", b. Aug. 10, 1801, at Southboroiigb ; d. at Framiugham, Sept. 28, 1824,

aged 20. G. S.

2068. LARKIN NEWTON^ (Solomon^, Ebenezer^ Moses=, Richard^), son

of Solomon and Elizabeth (How) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born tliere

June 27, 1765. He died in Southborough, Januai-y 14, 1788, aged 23.

He married Betty , born [April 15, 1768]. She died at Southborough,
Mass., February 24, 1786, aged 17 years, 10 months, 9 days.

They had one child, born in Soutbborougli.

ClIILIl.

2002. i. Willaud", b. Feb. 20, 1786
;

d. same day.

2070. JEREMIAH NEWTON= (So]omon\ Ebenezer^ Moses=, Richard'),
son of Solomon and Elizabeth (How) Newton of Southborough and Marlborough,
Mass., was bom at Southborough, July 14, 1769, and died there September 5,

1837.

He married Dinah
, who died at Southborough, December 2, 1807. She

bore him three children.

He married (2) at Southborough, December 21, 1808, Levinah Mixer (4942),
daughter of Lieutenant Joseph and Jane (Newton) Mixer* of Framingham and
Southborough. She was born at Southborough February 11, 1766, and was living

EZEKIEL Rice', b. 1700; d. ; m. (1) Hannah Whitney, who was mother of his
nine children. He had four wives. He was son of
JONATH.iN Rice3, b. 1654; d. 1725; m. (1) Martha Eames ; m. (2) Rebecca Watson; m.

(3) Elizabeth Wheeler. He had fourteen children. He was son of
Hexey Rice=. b. in England abt. 1617 ; res. Sudbury and later in Framingham. where he d.

1711 ; m. Elizabeth Moore and had ten children. He was son of
Edmu.nd RicEi, tlie emigrant from England to Sudbury. I(i3'.1.
• BEN.TASiiiN Mixer-* (s. of Benjamin and Rebecca (Newton) Mixer), b. 1715. d. it is

stated, "aged over 80." He lived in Southborough; m. (1) Sarah Garfield, who had five
children there, and died there Feb. 10, 1754, He m. (2) 1755. Di.vah Newto.\=. dau. of John'
(John^, John=, Richardi), b. 1718. The children b.T first wife were: Sarah^, b. 1738; m. 1761,
Daniel Newell of Dudley; Benjamin^, b. Dec. 21, 1740, at Shrewsbury, a deaf mute; Joseph^,
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there in 1840. surviving her husband. Her will was proved July 7, 1S40; an

abstract of which follows. There were no children by this marriage.

At the Centennial Celebration, 1827, at Soutliboroug-h, Mr. Newton and his

brother Willard took pai-t as Members of the Committee of Arrangements, while

Major Larkin Newton was one of the ''Marshalls"—as we call the leaders of the

procession.

1840. Lovinah Newton, SoiUhlioroiigh. 4.''.202yoA.

Will allowed July 7, 1840. ^ , . ^- , -r.

Gives ever.vthing left b.v her late husbaiul, Jeremiah Newton, to Larkm Newton, Deputy

Sheriff of "Southborough, and appoints Ijarkin Newtou executor.

Homl of executor appointed July 7, 1840.

.flOOO. ('liarle.s Johnson |
Mnnassah Fay \

Sureties.

Mr. Newton resided always in Southborough. In the First United States Cen-

sus, 1790, he was head of a household there, the other members of it being one

male under sixteen years and one female.

CHILDREN.

2603. ti. Larkin" (JIajor), b. Sept. 12, 1780; m. Sally Brigham.

2G04. til. Lyman", b. A]>ril 0, 1704; ni. Mary "l-olly" Stuart.

200.5. iii. Lee", b. June 20, 1700 ; d. Seirt. 12, 1807.

2071. WILLARD NEWTON'^ (Solomon*, Ebenezer\ Moses=, Richard'), son

of Solomon and Elizabeth (Howe) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there, August 3, 1771, and died in Marlborough, Mass., August 18, 18G3, aged

92 years, 15 days.

He married at Southborough, August 30, 1792, Lydia Baker.*

Willard Newton was a prominent and respected citizen in both of the towns

of Southborough and Marlborough. He lived on tlie old homestead and farm

which had been the property of his ancestors for more than 200 years. The old

mansion was in the town of Southborough until 1843, when it was set off to

Marlborough by act of the Legislature (chapter 89).

It may not be out of place to copy again here, from an old leaflet, "A Sermon

Delivered at Southborough, July 17, 1827. The day which completed a Cen-

tury from the Incoriioration of the Town. By Jereboam Parker, minister of

Southborough. Printed by request." John Marsh Printer, State Street, Boston,

1827.

The sermon is long and tiresome. The text is Ecclesiastes 1. 4. The sermon,

of course, has a little history interwoven. The part that interests us is not of

great value except that it is contemporary evidence, quoting : "Notwithstanding

the usual changes and revolutions in human society, and the perpetual fluctua-

tions of property, and after the lapse of nearly one hundred and seventy years,

it is evident from the great number of persons now living within the original

bounds of Marlborough, who bear the names of the first proprietors, that their

1). March 7, 1742; m. Jane Newton^ (Lemuel*, Samuel^, Daniel^), b. ; Ezra'^, b. 1748;

d. V. ; Leiinali^. b. 1751 ; d. 17.54. mu i u
Joseph Mixer", Lieut, (s. of Benjamin*), b. 1742; m. Jaxe Newton, as above. Their old-

est child was Levin^h". li. 1766: m. Jeremiah Newton" (Solomon*, Ebenezer^, Moses-), t).

1769. [See note to Isaac Newton= for previous generations.] [See Lemuel Newton* for the

children of Jane and Joseph Mixer.]
* ^ „„ ,„„,.,io,i

• LYDIA BvKER There are several of this name who were of an age to have married

in 179" Which one was the wife of Willard Newton is unlinown to me. Some one wmU

know which if I set them all down: Lydia. dan. of .loseph and Martha, b. Oct. oO. Iii4,

at Westborough. Lidia. dau. Solomon and Hannah, b. April 12, 1770, at Westborough. Lydia,

dan. Benjamin and Elizabeth, b. Nov. 24, 1770, at Shrewsbury. This Benjamin was grandson

of Joseph of Marlborough.
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possessions in many instances are now in the liauJs of their descendants. The
Descendants of Eichard Newton, one of the original petitioners, have occupied
the same fann, now within tlie bounds of Southborougli, on which he lived and

died, where his great-grandson, Solomon Newton, now lives (1827) aged ninety-
three years, and his descendants to the seventh generation. A rare instance in

the history of families in tliis ever-changing world !"

The leaflet also gives the names of the original proprietors; the list of Dea-
cons from 1730 to 1822, among whom were Gideon Newton, 1756, Josiah New-
ton, 1800; the order of exercises; the committees for arrangement, procession,

dinner, etc.

The procession was under the direction of Col. Jonas Ball, assisted by quite a

number of men, among whom was Major Larkin Newton; Willard and Jere-

miah Newton on the committee of arrangements; at the dinner Doctor Joseph
Bullanl presided, assisted by Mr. Perley Whipple and Willard Newton, Esq.,

as vice presidents; and after the dinner came the toasts, and the end of the

grand time.

Willard Newton was for a long time justice of the peace for the county of

Worcester. He represented the town of Southborougli in the General Court for

the civil year which began May, 1811, and the two succeeding years.

He was the first deacon in the Universalist Church at Marlborough.

CHILDREN.

2G0G. ti. Willis", b. Dec. ?,0, 17!>2 ; m. Sophia Taylor.
2007. ii. Betsey", b. May 2, 1704 ; d. Nov. Hi, 181:!.

2008. iii. Nancy", b. May 5, 170(5 : d. May 2, ISSS, in Marlljorough, aged 02 yrs., 1.3

dys. ; m. at Southborougli, Sept. 21, 1817, WiiLslow Barnes, sou of
William and Elizabeth (Brigham) Barnes* of Marlborough, where he
was born April 12. 1702, and dietl there April 15, 18G1, aged 09 yrs., 3 dys.
Both are buried in Spring Hill Cemetery, Marlborough. Tliey had two
children born in Marlborough. There may have been others.

2(;i0. 1. .4)1)1 Elizaleth'' Barns, b. Jan. 20, 1821; d. there April 15. 1861.
2011. 2. Lydia Avgiisfa' Barns, b. Dec. ?,, 1822; m. 1840, .John F. Cotting.
2000. iv. Henry Baker", b. Nov. 2, 1808 ; d. at Marlborough, Nov. 28, 1840, aged 41

yrs., 1 mo. G. S. Burial there in lirigham Cemetery. He m. at South-
borough, April 5, 1832, Susan Morse, dau. of Windsor and Lucy (Strat-
tou) Morse of Marlborough, where she was born Aug. 27, 1803.

SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

. 2097. ASA NEWTON" (Elisha=, Elisha^ Moses-\ Moses=, Eichard^), son of

Elisha, Jr., and Sarah (Miles) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born there,

February 24, 1764, and died there, October 19, 1836, aged 73.

He married in Worcester, Mass., December 23, 1784. Catherine Jennison,
daughter of Samuel and Mary (Heywood) Jennison of Watertown and Shrews-

bury, Mass. She was born at Shrewsbury, August 2, 1767, and died there August
5, 1828, aged 61, the mother of his ten children.

He married (2) at Shrewsbury, January 12, 1832, Mrs. Lydia Cooper, a widow
of Northbridge, Mass. She is said to have died at Shrewsbury, October 9, 1836,
aged 73.

Asa Newton lived in Shrewsbury. His children were born there.

• B.iRNS, Bar.nes. Dea. William Barns= [son of Solomon' (wf. Judith Hapgood). son of
Daniel^ (wf. Zeviah Eager), son of .Tohn= (wt. Hannah ), son of Thomas Barnes' from
England in 16r)6. aged 20, and died 1679 ; his will that year ; settled in Marlborough ; m.
Abigail Goodnow, dau. of Thomas", who came from England with him], b. 1766. Elizabeth
Bkigham, b. 1769, dau. of Winslow and Elizabeth (Harrington) Brigham.
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There was no Asa Newton of Shrewsbury head of a lioiisehohl enumerated in

the United States Census of 1790. At Granby there was a man of the name
whose family besides himself was two males under sixteen years and two females,

probably another Asa.

Asa Newton's will was administered at Shrewsbury in 1830. Case in Pro-

bate, No. 43,057.

CIIILDREJN".

2C,V2. i. Mary', b. .Tilly 7. 1T.S.">; d. Feb. 2, 1780.

2(J12n. ii. JIary Jenkison', b. Jan. 18, 1787; m. at Shrewsbavy, Deo. 2, 1810, Shapley

Caswell, tlien a resident of Hbrewsbury.
2013. tiii. Edwako', b. Nov. 4, 1789; m. Sarah Doubt Brown.
2014. iv. Elizabetu', b. May 19, 1792; d. at Roylston, JIass., Jan. 14, 1834, aged 42;

m. at Shrewsbury, July 12, 1827, as his 2d wife, Joseph I'lyrapton, son of

Lieut. Jaseph and Jane ( Hastine) IMympton of Medtield, Mass.,

born "Got. 6, 1790, on unincorporated land in Maine," and so recorded

in Medtield, Ma.ss., at which latter place he died, Sejit. 5, 18.55. lie was
a shoemalver, and resided in Medtield and Boylston, Mass., and Portland,
Maine. One child by 2d wife was

2014a. 1. Catherine E.' Pliimiitoii, b. Aug. 7, 1820; d. March 25, 1881; ni. July — ,

1800. Lucius Eaton, one of the iirst settlers of I'hilo, 111. Two children.

2015. V. Sahau", b. Aug. 17, 1704; d. ; m. at Shrewsbury, June 25, 1827,

"Daniel McClure of Mi'udini,'' and in intention, "David JlcClure of

Mendon." David McClnre died in Shrewsbury, Feb. 20, 1830, aged 41.

"The only child of David and Sally, May 5, 1832, age 1 yr., mos.," died

at Shrewsbury, no name given. She married (2) at Shrewsbury, Nov. 20,

1839, Stephen Green.
2010. vi. Eunice', b. March 31, 1797; d. July 8, 1807, aged 10.

2017. 1vii. Levi', b. July 1, 1709; m. Thankful Newton' (3070).
2018. viii. Samuel', b. April 7, 1801.

2010. tix. Charles', b. April 14, 1805; m. Sallv .

2020. X. Joseph', b. June 10, 1808; d. March 12, 1832, age 23 yrs., 9 mos., 2 dys.

2098. EZEKIEL NEWTON", JE. (EzekieP, Elisha^ Moses=, Moses=, Eich-

ardO, son of Ezekiel, Sr., and Persis (Wbeelock) Newton of Shrewsbury and

Spencer, Mass., was bom at Shrewsbury, Mass., May 22, 1757, and was living

March 16, 1812.

He married at Spencer, Mass., August 30, 1780, Catherine Coggswell of Paxton.

Ezekiel Newton was a soldier of the Eevolution. Abstract of Service : "Pri-

vate, Capt. Josiah White's Company, Lieut. Col. Benjamin Elagg's division,

Col. Samuel Denny's (Wore. Co.) regiment, marched Aug. 21, 1777, discharged

Aug. 23, 1777, service five days including two days (40 miles) travel home. Com-

jiany marched to Hadley on alarm at' Northward. Eoll dated at Spencer."
Mr. Newton lived in Spencer, Mass. Eleven children were born to them there.

'

At the taking of the First United States Census, 1790, the family of Ezekiel

Newton of Spencer consisted of one male above sixteen years, two males below

sixteen years, and four females.

From the following letter—which explains itself—from Ezekiel Newton to his

brother Edmund at Spencer, and dated at "Livermore," we may assume that he

had moved from Spencer to a town not far away—^probably to Paxton. There is

no town of Livermore in Massachusetts. A local name as here used, perhaps.

This is the latest I have of this Mr. Newton.

Livermore l(!th March 1812.

Brother Edmund,
I acknowledge the receipt of your two letters relative to the death of my son Ezekiel.

Lnmediately after receiving the first letter I determined to visit Spencer, but the diffi-

culty of procuring money prevented my journey; and at the time of receiving the

second letter, the difficulty of traveling when the roads are so bail will render it impossible
for me to attend to the business of settling my son's estate.
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Therefore it is my earnest desire and request that you take the sole management of

settling the estate according to law and the dictates of your own conscience.

(Seal) I assure you I shall be perfectly satisfied with the administration, and I do

by this letter, empower you to administer on the estate of my son Ezekiel deceased,

and grant you all the privileges necessary for so doing. The property you mention as

being left, I wish you to sell and allow such reasonable pay day as will ensure a current

price. If the stock is of such a kind as will let out to pay the interest and keeping, you
will please to put it into some good hands, if otherwise, it will be better to sell it &c

If prosi^erity is favourable to me, I .shall call on you as soon as opportunity will permit,
in the meantime wish you to consider my misfortune, and do that justice to me my
circumstances require.—

I remain in usual health and have the prospect of as much work as I can attend to this

spring.
Yours as usual, Ezekiel Newton.

Administration on the estate of Ezekiel Newton late of Rutland deed to be granted to

Edmund Newton of Spencer Yeoman.
Ai")prizers .Tno. Goodale of Rutland Yeoman

Samuel .Tenison Paxton
Ivory Allen of Spencer Carpenter

1812. Ezekiel Newton, Rutland, 43161.

Papers.
Bond $10000 of Edmond Newton of Spencer.
Appointed administrator Apr. 4, 1812.

Asa Goodell
|

.John Goodell
J
sureties.

Warrant of Appraisal.
Inventory.
Personal .$240.18
Land in $250.00
Templeton.
Affidavit of notice of appointment.
Account Receipts $2r)7.."i0

Debts & experuses 252.50

Bal. $5.06
List of debts & expenses.
Letter of Ezekiel Newton,

Whether Ezekiel Newton, 3(1, had wife and children at this date I do not
know. Probably not, since his father seems to be the principal heir.

CHILDREN.

2021. i. Lucy', b. Oct. 17, 1781; d. ; m. at Spencer, Oct. 10, 1804, .Tunius
Allen [this name is also given 'Muna," ".Tunia" and '"James?"], son of
Israel and Thankful (Greenwood) Allen of Shrewsbury and Spencer. He
was born at Shrewsbury, Aug. 24, 1775.

2622. ii. Catherine", b. June 14, 1783
;

d.
; m. at Spencer, March 27, 1825.

Henry Rixford.
2023. iii. Eunice', b. May 20, 1785 ; d. ; m. at Spencer. May 5, 1805, William

Britton* (2d wf.) of Rutland, son of William.

* John Beitt.^in of Southborough, Mass.. and Esther Newton^ dau. of Edward* (Edw.'.
Moses^ Elchi.), [int. in Shrewsbury Jan. 16, 1762] m. April 14, 1762.
William Brittain of Rutland, Mass.. and LvniA Whitney, dau. ot Samuel of Weston and

Slirewsbury. married in Shrewsbury, Mass.. Nov. 3, 1767. She was born June 1, 1746 ; died
Feb. 1, 1804, in her 57th year, G. S. 1, in Spencer. Mass. He married (2) Eunice New-
ton, dau. of Ezekiel", Jr. (Ezeliiel=, EIisha^ Moses=, Moses=, Richi.), of Spencer, May 5, 1805,
in Spencer.
Samuel Brittain, Jr., o£ Rutland, from Southborough, Mass., and Ruth Parker, dau. ot

Stephen. Jr.. from Roxbury to Shrewsbury, whose wife was Abigail, were married in Spencer,
Mass., Oct. 4, 1708 ; lived iu Shrewsbury and had there five children. Ahignil Pinkry, sister
of Ruth, above, m. Jonas Kcwtoii of Worcester, son ot Ohediah* (Thomas', John=. Rich'.).
Then there is later Sally Britton of Oakham, Mass., who married 1786, Edmund Newton'

of Spencer. She d. 1810, aged 50.

Ward says these three Brittains may be brothers.
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2634a. iii. Hannah', b. Oct. 12, 1798; d. ; m. at Tcmplet'on, Mass., March 18,

1S24. as his 2d wife. Benjamin Gates of Ban-p, Ijorn Aug. 8, 1779, died

July 6, 184G. He married (1) Nov. 17, 1818. Esther Gates Jenny of

Hardwiclc, who died in Barre, Dec. 28, 1820. T. R.

203.5. iv. Itiiamar' (twin), b. Jlarch 2, 1802. There died in Hubbardston, Mass.,
"

, wf. of Itliamar, Aug. —, 1838, C. R. Consumption." Perhaps
wife of tliis Ithaniar.

2G36. V. Otis' (twin), b. March 2, 1802.

2037. vi. Adigaii,, "Nabby"', b. March 17, 1803 ;
d. ; m. Stephen Shattuck.

2116. TIMOTHY NEWTON", JR. (Timothy', Elislia*, Moses', Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of Timothy and Huldah (Whcelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, Temple-
ton, Westminster and Hubbardston, Mas's., was born at Hubbardston, July 5,

1771, and died at Westminster, July 29, 1842. Buri.al there. G. S.

He married at Rutland, Mass., November 7 or 9, 1800, Phebe How, daughter
of Matthias, Jr., and Azubah (Davis) How* of Rutland, where she was born

, and baptized there Jidy 21, 1776. C. R. She died at Westminster, his

widow, June 11 or 14, 1844, aged 68. Constimption.
Mr. Newton settled in Westminster, where all of his large family of thirteen

children were born. September 24, 1794, he bought of Benjamin Richardson of

Sterling, "the 3d and 4th Division Lott," and made the first improvements on it;

building a house and fitting it for a home. It became the estate of his son

Joel, who was the only one of his children to settle in Westminster.

In ISrs, Mr. Newton and his wife Phebe were members of the Congregational
Church in Westminster. Although his father was taxed there on the lands he

owned at an early date, he was probably only a transient resident.

He died without making a will and his estate was administered at Westminster
in 1824. Case in Probate, No. 43,449.

CHILDREN.

JoKi.' (twin), li. Jan. 20, 1802; d. Aug. 1, 1818, aged 10 yr.s., mos.. II dys.

Sai.i.y' (twin), 1). Jan. 20, 1802; d. March 8, 1802.

Timothy', 3i), b. Nov. 13. 1803; d. Sept. 2, 18,83, at ; m. in Gardner,
Ma.ss., May 3, 1843, Mary Cobleigh. They were living in Gardner in

I860. No children.

2641. iv. I'OLLY', b. Nov. 21, 180.5; d. Oct. 17. 1875; m. at Hubbardston, Feb. 22,

1827, Samuel Warren, 2d, son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Ilepzibah (Waite)
Warrent of Hubbardston, Ma.ss., born at New Marlborough, Mass., Sept.

3, 1804, died Hubbardston. Aug. 28. 1847, age<l 42 yrs., 11 mos., 25 dys.
Inflammation of bowels. They lived in Hubbardston. Their children, born
there, were :

2651. 1. Roxa' Warren, b. Aug. 11, 1827 ; d. Dec. 4, 1843.
2052. 2. Lrri» ^Varrcn, b. Oct. 1, 1830; m. 1853, Lucretia Browning. Rem, to

Gardner.
26,53. 3. Rvfus' Wurrcn, b. March 15, 1832; m. 1850, Alice Marean. Resides

Cambridge.
2054. 4. Maru Ann" Warren, b. March 8, 18.34; m. Joseph H. Marean.
2055. 5. Calvin' Warren, b. May 21, 1835. Resides Gardner.

• The How pedigree in this case Is through JLvrTiiiAss, Jr. (Matthias*. Sr., John', Isaac=,
John Howl o( Watortown. Sudbury, and Marlborough), b. at Rutland. 1742; m. 1767, Azu-
bah Davis. Matthias*, Sr,, was from Marlborough to Rutland, wf. Elizabeth Howe* (dau,
of John', John^ John'). See Marlborough. Rutland, and IIow Gen.

t Ebenezer Warren, Sr, { ). b. 1744; d. l.St!>. aged 0.'): res. Rutland, perhaps Earre,
and Hubbardston; m. Phebe Garfield, who d. 1829, aged 73. Nine children. The first

was
Ebenezer Warrex, Jr,, b, 1781 ; d. 18.'5n : m, 1804, IlErziBAH Waite ; b. 1782, dau. of

Joseph Waite of Marlborough and Ilnbliardston. a soldier of the Itevolution. who d. 1819,
aged 65, and whose wife was Hepzibah (Sherman) Waite. who d. 1849, aged 89. Ebenezer
Warren. Jr., had nine children. The first was Samuel, 2d, b, 1804 ; m. Polly Newton'.
For other Warrens, see Joslah Newton', Ithamar Newton", Josiah Newton^

2038.
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2G56. C,. Ainiuslii"' Waircn, b. .Time 28, 18:37; ui. ISOH, Josppliine S. Upton of

Gardner.

20.57. 7. Samuel L.' Warren, h. , 1.840: d. Oct. 5, 1841, age 1 yr. G. S.

2042. V. Eliza', b. Dec. 3, 1807 : ni. at the age of 18 years, in Rutland, Mass., JIarcli

0, 1820, as his second wife, Abiatlier Cliikls, aged 71. lie was son of

Thomas and Anna (P.ullard) Childs* of Rutland, where he was born

Sept. l."p. 17.j4. and where he died Oct. 1, 18:33. They had one child,

born in Rutland.

2t;.-)8. 1. James Maelison' Chihls. b. Feb. 27, 1827.

204:3. ivi. RuFUS' (twin), b. May 8, 1810; m. Rebecca Willard.

2044. vii. Reuben' (twin), b. May 8, 1810; d. Jan. 12, 1803, aged .53. He ni.

[intention in Royalston, Aug. 28, 183.51, then "of Warwiclc," Wealthy

Gates. In 1860 they were living in Northfield, Mass., and had three

children.

2ti45. viii. Sally', b. Nov. 4, 1812; d. at Westminster, Oct. 3 or 6, 1833, aged 20 yrs.,

11 mos. In 1828 she was a member of the Congregational Church at

Westminster; unm.
2040. ix. Lucy', b. Dec. 17, 1814; d. ; m. at Westmin.ster, March 31, 1830,

•Toel Baker of Gardner, son of Ezra and Lucy (I'riest) Bakert of Gardner,

where he was born April 5, 1815. They were living in 1800 in Templeton,

where the births and deaths of tlieir children are recorded, namely :

2(;.59. 1. Aiionstiis Levi" Baker, b. , 1830; d. Feb. 1 or 2, 1842, aged 3 years.

Dropsy.
2li(i0. 2. Mary Soithia" Baker, b. .Tune 20, 1843.

3.
, dau., b. March 20, 1845.

4. , dau., b. Nov. — , 1840 ; d. Dec. 4, 1840, agod 14 dys,

2(;01. 5. Edtiah Adelaide' Baker, b. Nov. — , 1847.

2047. X. Auuusta' (twin), b. April 11, 1817; d. at Wesfiniuster, July 15, 1835, aged

18 yrs., 3 mos., 4 dys. She was a member of the Congregational Church

at Westminster, in 1834 ; unm.
2048. xi. Augustus' (twin), b. April 11, 1817; m. Mary Mitchell. They resided in

Indiana; were living in 1800, and had three children.

2049. xii. PiiEBE', b. April 11, 1819 ; d. Dec. 7, 1819.

20.50. txiii. Joel', b. Feb. 11, 1821
;

m. Eunice Maria Swain.

2124. NATHAN NEWTON" (Timothy^ Elislia*, Moses', Moses=, Eicliardi),

son of Timotliy, Sr., and Hulclali (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, West-

minster and Hubbardston, Mass., was born at Hubbardston, June 21, 1776, and

died there November 1.3, 1839, aged 64. G. S. in the Clark Cemetery with first

wife.

He married at Hubbardston, Mass., June 26, 1804, Miriam Lyon, daughter of

Bezaleel and Mary (Davenport) Lyon§ of Hubbardston, born , 1708. She

died at Hubbardston, July 30, 1820, aged 51. G. S.

He married (2) at Princeton, Mass., October 14, 1821, Mrs. Miranda (Jones)

Davis (widow of James Davis of Princeton, whom she married there April 6,

1808, and who died there September 27 or 29, 1814, and by whom she had three

children: 1, Lucretia, 1809; 2, ; 3, Maria, 1812). She died in Utah,

November 13, 1839.

Mr. Newton lived in Hubbardston, where he had three children by each wife.

He died intestate and his estate was administered at Hubbardston in 1839.

Case in Probate, No. 43,343.

• Abiathee Childs (Thomas) m. (1) 1780, Sakah Ames, who died in Rutland, 182.5, aged

71. She had Jaco!), 1780 ; Benjamin, 1782 •

Sarah, 1185; Anna, 1787 ; Mary, 1780 ; IsaieJ,

1790; Susanna, 1793; Curtis, 1795. For ancestry of Childs see note to Peter Newton'

(Abraham". DanieP).
t Ezra Bakek (Thom.ns. Richard), b. 181.5. Gardner; m. 1812. I.ucT Priest.

Thomas Baker (Richardi, b. 1761; d. 1842; m. 1788, Molly Lewis of Westminster.

Richard Baker ( ) o£ Westminster d. 1808, aged 80. Wife Mary, who d. 1813,

aged 78. Nine children.

S Bezaleel Lyon (not traced), a soldier of the Revolution, came from Barre in 1771 to

Hubbardston. He was killed by the falling upon him of a limb of a tree in 1796. in his

57th year. He married Mary Davenport, who died a widow, 180.'1. in her 62d yr. They had

ten children. The second was Miriam, h. 1768, m. Nathan Newton.
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CIIILIIREN.

2C,(\2. i. Anna', b. JNIay 5. 1805; d. : m. at riulihnrclston, July 12. 1S42, as

liis 2d wife, Danipl Woodward, Jr. ( wlioso first wife was liei- sister, see

below), son of Daniel and Keziah (Newton) Woodward* of Hubbardston,
wdiere he was born Oct. 3. 1802, and where lie died Sept. 25, 1847, aged
44 years, 11 mos., 22 dys. Dysentery. They lived in Ilnbbardston, where
their two children were born :

2(iG8. 1. Xiitlinn Xcwtoii' H'oorficnrrf, b. May 1, 184:'..

2l!()'.). 2. Daiiiii Uriinf Woodirard. b. Feb. 27, 1845.

2()(i:t. tii. Nathan", .Tr., b. Jlay 4. 1707; m. Klixa Wliittemore.

2C>04. iii. Mary', b. Feb. (i, 1810; d. at ITnblmrdslon. Ma.ss., Oct. 1!1, 18.'!S, aged 28 yr.s-.,

,S mos., G. S., at Forest Hill Cenielery. She m. at Hubbardston, Nov. 30,

1820. as his first wife. Daniel Woodward. .Tr.. of Hubbardston, who ni. (2l

her sister Anna as above. She hail two children, liorn at Hubbardston:
2070. 1. Ijiui/ Aiiit" Woo illraid, b. Nov. 28, l.s:!0.

2('.71. 2. (Jcori/c (Siliiiiin' M'oodivard. b. Dec. 24, 18:!2.

2005. iv. Miranda .Tone.s'. b. Sept. 10, 1822; d. ; ni. at Hubbardston, Nov. 3,

1840, Slilliuan Clark, then of I'rinceton. He came from Dorchester,

Mass., to Hubbardston, where he married and had nine children; removed
in 1850 to ,himaica, Vt. Children were:

2072. 1. .l/«ri/ Miranilii' ClnH-. b. .Tuly 12, 1841; m. 1875, li. Howard of .laniaica,

Vt.

2073. 2. Gcorije A.' CluiJ.-. h. .Tuly 22, 1842; d. Dec. 11, 1842. .

2074. ;{. dcorr/r' Cliirk. b. .luly 22, 1848,

2075. 4. I'jiiiiUi M .' Chirk, b. ; m. 1805, A. H. ^lorse of Leominster, i\Iass.

207(i. 5. i:il,i L.' Clark, b. .Tuly 31, 1848(?).
2077. 0. ./ohii 1/." Clark, b. Dec. 22, 1850; m. 1875, .Vhliy I'routy of .Tamaica. Vt.

2078. 7. Hiram A.' Clark, b. .Tuly 30, ia"2: d. soon.

2070. 8. WuiTcii //.' Clark, b. May 9. 18.54; d. soon.

2()80. '.). Charlotte A." Clark, b. Oct. 7, 18.55; m. 1870, W. (i. Shcffner of .Tamaica,
Vt.

2000. v. JIiriam Ta-on', b. Sept. 12, 1824: d. Nov. S. 1870; m. at Hubbardston,
Sept. 30, 1,845, Asa (Jardner Clark, son of Asa and Ijois (Simonds) Clarki
of Hubbardston, where he was lioru ,\Iay 5, 1,S21, died JIarch 20, 1870.

Tliey had three children born at Hidibardston. and perhaps others.

20S1. 1. Man/ Ann' Clark, b. Sept. 25, 1848; d. Sei)t. 5, 1840.

2082. 2. Grorar 11'." Clark, b. June 23, 18.50.

208;:;. 3. Etta Maria' Clark, b. March 10, 1854.

2007. vi. Lucy', b. May 0, 1827; d. ; m. Ki'li. 10, 1,S52, Nathan IJrick.

• Woodward. Embarked at Ipswich. England. April 10. 16.'14. ship EUzahrih. Richard
Woodward', aged 4r> ; wife Rose, aged ,'iO ; son Grnnjr, aged 13 years, and son John, aged
13 years. They settled in Watertown, Mass. Wife Rose d. lOOL'. aged 80, and he m. 1663,
Ann Gates, b. 1003, wid. of Stephen Gates of Cambridge. He d. 1065. Wid. Ann died in

Stow. 1683. He was one of the earliest proprietors of Watertown.
George Woodward", b. about 1621; d. 1076; res. Watertown; m. (1) Mary, and had

eight children; m. (LM 10,"iO, Klizabei-ii Hammond. His fourth sen was
.UiHN WooDW.\RD='. b. 104!* ; liis will, dated 1T2S. proved 173*_' ; rem. to Newton. Mass.

He m. Rebecca Robbins. dau. of Richard of Cambridge. She d. 1606. He died 1732, a,ged
83. He m. "1686, Sarah Bancroft of Reading" = Watertown. "2nd w. Sarah Goodenow" =
Newton, and the death of 2d wf. in each case is Sept. 22. 1723. He was a weaver and
resided on the south sidi- of the river near Newton I'pper Kails. The house be erected was
standing in 18.'i4. oceupii-d by his descendants. He had eleven children b. in Cambridge and
Newt(^in. The fifth was

1)axiel Woodward*, b. 1681 ; res. Newton ; selectman three years : d. 1740. aged 68 ; m.

1704, EiazABETH (iREELEY, who had five children, and died 1750. The last was
Daniel Woodward^ Jr.. b. 1714; d. 1774. aged 60; res. Newton; m. 1730, Mary Stone,

who d. 1776, aged 57. Tiiey had eight children. The seventh was
Daniel Wimidward'', b. March 23. 1760-1 ; was a soldier of the Revolution, in the Conti-

nental Army at Saratoga and at the surrender of Burgoyne ; settled in Hul>bardston, Mass.,
where he died Sept. 2o. 1853, aged 03. He m. there Nov. 28. 1784, Keziah Newton" (2084).
They had nine children. The youngest was Diinirp. ,lr.. b. 1802; d. 1847; m. (1) 1820. Alar;/

Xeictvii', who d. 1S:!8. aged 2.s ; m. (2) 1842, Anna \rirton', sister of Mary, daus. of Nathan"
(21241. See. for further infoi'mation. note to Nahum Newton* (4257).

t Eli Cl.vrk mot traced), from Barre to llubliardston, aliout 1770, d. Dec. 26. 1817, aged
66; m. at Rutland. 1770. I.ois Stone, dau. of Nathan and Mary, She d. 1836, aged 84. They
had nine children in Hubl>ardston. The seventh was
Asa Cl.\rk. b. 1780; d. 1872; m. 1815, Ixiis SniONDS, who d. 1858. They had ten chil-

dren. The third was Asa Gardner, b. 1821 ; m. Miriam Iv. Newton. See the Clark Genealogies.

10
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2125. ASA NEWTON" (Timothy^, ElishaS Moses\ Moses=, EicharcP), son

of Timothy and Iluldah (Wlicelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, Westminster and
Hubbardston, Mass., was born in tlie latter town, January 26, 1779, and died

[I suppose at Nashua, N. TL] January — , 1874.

lie married March 15, 1800, Mary, "Polly" Stow, daughter of Ebenezer and

Mary (Ilartwell) Stow* of Concord and Hubbardston, Mass. She was born at

Concord, March 25, 1770, and died, probably at Nashua, N. 11.. March 18, 1855,

aged 76.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hubbardston, Mass., where he lived until after

his first eight children were born, when he moved to Dunstable, Mass., and about

1814 removed to Nashua, N. K.. where he settled as a fanuer, and had four more
children.

ciriLiinEX.

i. . dan., b. .Tune 2.S. 1800. V. R.
2r,S4. ii. Elizabeth", b. June 30. 1801: tl. Seiil. 2, IMC.
2085. iii. JIary. "I'olly"', I). Dec. 22, 18r« : d. Feb. 11. 1881: m. .Tune 8, 1824,

Lutber Kobbins of Na.sbua. N. II., son of .Totlian and Ilann.ab (Fiske)
Bobbins of Xasluia. X. II., born Sept. 4, lTO."i. and died Feb. 28, 1874.

Tbey resided in Ilollis. X. II., balf a mile soutbeast of tlie W. X. & R.
R. R., wliere be was a farmer. Tlieir rliildren were:

2(;'.l."'i. 1. Frcniniii Lulhrr" Riihhhis, b. April 2. 1825: a farmer in Xasbua. X. II.,

removed. 18.")7, to I>inistal)le, Mass.. wbicb was only aljont a mile
south of tbe Xasbua Ixmiestead. He married in 18.54. Sarab Wheeler,
b. IS'il : dau. of Gilman and Hannah (Hood I Wheeler. Four children.

2600. 2. Ihninnh Maria' Nohhiiis. b. Oct. 15, 1820: d. Sept. 17, 1881: m. 1851,
Hexter E. Robbiiis. son of Elijah and Rebecca (Corey) Robbins of Dun-
stable, Mass., where he was born in 1824 and died in 1880

: a black-
smith and farmer. Two children.

Harriet yrirton' Rohhiiis; b. Oct. 1.3, 1820: d. Jlav 8, 1882.

Liicii A line' Rohhiii.'i. b. Sept. 7. 1832: d. Oct. 8, 1874.
A)idr('ir ^^'()<)<lllllrlr'' Rnhhiiis. b. Xov. 27, 18.3.5; a farmer near tbe home-

stead: m. in 18(15, Annette F. Adams, b. 1840. dau. of Henry and
Roxana (Terrill) Adam.s of Xasbua. X. H. Two children.

2700. 0. Elijah Athrrluir Ruhhiiin. b. Dec. 31, 18.30: a farmer at Nashua. X. II.:

m. in 1875, Sarah II. Lampson. Her mother was a Rartletl. Two
children.

2701. 7. Lriiif; Rdiriii^ Riilihiiix. b. Aug. 12. 1S42 : a farmer on the homestead: m.
in 1875, Hannah E. I'.owen, b. 1848: dau. of Francis and Elizabeth R.
(Howe I I'.owen of Rillerica. Mass. One child.

Asa', b. April 14, 1S(I.-|: d. Manh 4, 1809.

Soi'iiiA', b. .Ian. 23, 1800.

SAUAir. b. Jlay 2, 180": d. at Dunstable, Mass.. Oct. ]2, ia35, aged 28.

Asa', .Tr.. b. Feb. 2, 1809: m. Levina Hall of Xasluia, X. H.
AVll.LlAM Plummer', b. May 11. 1811: m. Caroline Huntley.
Ebenezer Stow', b. Xov. 2.8, 1813: m. Edy Adams: m. (2) .Inlia Tolles.
Matilda Soiuironia', b. Sept. 5, 1815 or 10 : m. Oct 18, 1841, Luther Dow,

son of Daniel and Sally (Lovejoy) Dow of Ilollis, N. H., where he wa.s
born May 25, 1798. He die<l .Tan. 2(i. 1879. He was a farmer in Ilollis,
X. IT., half a mile north of the state line and one mile west of Nashua
River. Three children were:

2702. 1. Helen Antoinette- Doir. b. Oct. 2. 1842; m. 1863, Joseph Edwin Ober,
sou of Jose])h and Caroline (Coburn) Ober of Ilollis, X. H., where
he was born in 1,8.34 : grocer at Arlington, Mass. ; rem. in 1872. to West
Milford, aiass. Two children.

2097.
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2703. 2. Ihinicl Newton' DoH\ b. Nov. 25, 3845; while a passenger on the W. &
N. R. R., was killed, Jan. 24, ISfl.'i, struclc by a bridge at Lancaster.
Mass.

2704. S. Franci.'i Albert' Dow, b. Feb. 20, IS.'^; a farmer on the homestead; m.
in 1.SS0, Emma Gilson, dan. of .Toel and Louisa (Woods) Gilson of

Dunstable. JIass., where .she was born in 1S.")7. One child.

2G93. xi. IlANNAir. b. Deo. 20. 181.S; m. May !». 1,S43, Daniel JL Smith, son of

Daniel and Louisa (Farrar) Smith of Ilollis. N. II., where he was born
.Tan. 2."), 1,S17 : a farmer in Ilollis, N. II., in the south part of the town.
Their children were:

270.5. 1. Henri/ Xewton' Smith, b. Dec. 2.5. 1844: a sawyer in Ilollis, X. II.: lived

some years in the northern part of the town : returned to the home-
stead in 1889. In 1.8!).5 had been town clerk since 18.85 : m. in 1875,

Fanny E. Frost, dan. of Reuben and .Jane (Peabody) Frost of Arling-
ton, Mass., where she was born in l.S-50. Three children.

270fi. 2. Mart/ Louixu' Smith, b. .Inly 24, 18.53: m. in 1874, Samuel R. Merrill,
son of Samuel and Sarah (Newell) Merrill of Na.shua, N. 11., where
lie was born in 1844 : a marketman and farmer at Pepperell, iNLass.

Three children.

2(;94. xii. Lt:cY Anne' b. Jan. 25, 1823: d. July 31, 1881; ni. April 11, 1848, Thomas
S. Patch, son of Thomas and Lucinda (Nutting) Patch of Hollis, N. II.,

where he was born Oct. 27, 1.821, and died Sept. 23, 1893; a farmer in

Ilollis, N. H. Their children were:
2707. 1. (V/hWc? Arthur' I'ateh. b. May :'., 1.857: d. Oct. 2, 1857.
270.'<. 2. llcrhcrt Traei/ I'ateh. b. .Inly 14. l.S(iO; a. farmer on the homestead: m.

in 1883. Abby (". Duncklw. dan. of Ebenezer and Abigail (Wright)
Duncklee of Amhei-st, N. II., where she was born in 1.858. Two
children.

2709. 3. Annette Anne^ I'ateh. b. Aug. 15, l.SCC, ; m. in 1.885, Henry Jackson
Duncklee, born in Ilollis in 18.5(5, a brother of Abby C. above. He is a
miller. Five children.

2126. ITIIAMAR NEWTON" (Timothy ', Elisha\ Moses^ Mose.s=, Eichard'),
son of Timothy and Huldah (Wheelock) Newton of Shrewsbury, Westminster
and Hubbardston, Mass., was born at Hubbardston, October 24, 1781, and died

there July 28, 1838,

He married at Hubbardston, October 15, 1807, Mary, "Polly" Nichols, daugh-
ter of Jonathan and Sarah (Davis) Nichols* of Athens. Vt., and Hubbardston,
where she was born "

22, 1785." She died in "So. Lancaster, Mass., Dec.

12, 1869, aged 85." Mrs. Polly Newton and Luke Warren married at Hubbard-
ston. September 30, 1841.

Ithamar Newton lived in Hubbardston, Mass., where he had a small farm.
His children were born there. In addition to fanning he was also a chairmaker
and wall layer.

CnlLUREN.

2710. i. Eli', b. June 3. 1808 : d. "Sept. 23. 1823. aged 19 yrs. C. R."
2711. ii. Andhew Jackson', b. April 1. 1815; d. June 20, 1834. P. R.
2712. iii. Sarah Jane', b. June 5, 1818 ; d. Jan. 27, 1840, aged 21. G. S.

• .TONATHAN Nichols (not traced) came from Atliens, Vt., to Hu)il>ardston, M,nss.. where
lie died March 3, \H'iC>. aged 86. He ni. at Princeton, JIass., Feb. 28, 1771, Sarah D,ivis,
dan. ot Oliver and Mary Davis of Princeton, whi>re she was horn Feb. 26, 17,S3. She d.

May 23, 1822, aged 68. He m. (2) Nov. 27, 182:^, Mrs. Rachel Nichols of Westminster. I

suppose she was wld. ot David Nichols of Gardner, m. 1788 : eleven children : and daii. of
Nathan and Lydia Howard ot Westminster, h. 176,'). She died "Wid. of David." 1840. aged 84.
Children ot .Jonathan and Sarah were : Sally, 1780 ;

"
, dau., Feb. 3, 1784" ; "Polly,

22, nS')" ; Jvliii. May 5, 1788.
John Nichols (.lonathani, b. 1788; m. 1810, Mercy Woodward ( ), twelve chil-

dren. One was Seirrll. h. 1815, m. 1845, Philena Newton (dau. ,Tosiah^ Timothy').
Li'KE Warren" (Ellphalet^ Thomas'. John^, John=, John' ot Watertown), b. 1771. at

Northhorough. son of Eliphalet and Miriam iKicei Warren: d. at Ilulil.ardston. 1S,">4. aged
82. He m. di Sarah iLyi>nl Mathews, who d. 180.".. aged ."S ; throe children. He m. (2)
Elizabeth Walker of Westminster, who d. 18:J8, aged 08; one child. He m. (3) 1841, Pollv
(Nichols) Newton.
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-TKi. tiv. IsAAc^ (Dim, b. IVc 28, ]82(>; m. (1) JIariii Riop; m. (21 Lydia Elizabeth

Wiswpll.

,2714. V. ELr, b. Sept. 23. 1827 : d. Sept. 23, 1828.

2129. DANIEL NEWTON" (Solomon", Elisha^ Moses-\ Moses^ Richard'),

son of Solomon and Hannah (Hastings) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

there (according to the town records; in Heath, Mass., according to family

records), April 13, 1776. and died at Shrewsbury, March 6, 1827, aged 51.

He niarricd at Shrewsbury, January 31, 1803, Lucy Maynard, daughter of

Daniel and Hannah (Harrington) Ma.vnard* of Shrewsbury. She was born

June 2 1782, and died, probably at Heath, October 2, 1818, P. E.

He married (2) at Shrewsbury, April 17, 1825, Mrs. Dolly (Eice) Haven,

widow of Moses Haven of Shrewsbury, by whom she had six children, and daugh-

ter of Col. Asa Eice and wife Miriam (Wheeler) of Shrewsbury, where she was

born September 17, 1779. No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton moved from Shrewsbury to Heath, Mass., soon after his marriage.

He owned and operated a sawmill there. After the death of his wife Lucy, he

returned to Shrewsbury with six children ; married again, and died in his native

town. .r , ii,

I have not the town records of Heath, so cannot verify, but we suppose the

children were all born there—at least some of them were.

niiLnBEN.

271.'3.

271(1.

I).\xiet7. .Tp... b. Feb. 7. 18or>; d. .Tuly 2, ISOC.

Evxice", b. March '>. 1807: d. at Worce.stpr. Aug. '). 18:".!1. aged 23 yrs. ; m.

at Slirew.slniry, April 4, 1827, Avery JIaynard. .son of Asa and Hannah

(Allen) Mav'nard of Xortliborough, where he was born Feb. 5. 1805.

They lived ii'i Xorthboroiigb and Worcester, where they had one child born.

He died April 8, 18.37, aged 32. Child :

"7''2 1. George .lixri/* Maynard. h. .lune 28. 18.30.

"•717 tiii Daniel", 2d, b.'Peb. 12. 18(K>; m. Elizabeth Gray.

2718. tiv. rniLO Slocum'. b. JIarch 20. 1811; m. Elizabeth Anna Pelton.

•>71') tv .loiiN M.', b. July 17. 1813: m. Sarah Ann Holden.

~7-'0 vi I-t!CY MAYNAltii". b. April 7. 181(). at Sterling. P. U., and died at Worcester,

JIass.. April 21. 180G. aged 80 yrs.. 14 d.vs. She married at Shrews-

bury. April 10. 18:^8. Alfred Holden. son of .Tosiah Forbes Holden of

Newfane, Vt., and grandson of Captain .losiah Holden, who was a soldier

of the Revolution. He was a brother of Sarah Ann Holden (above I,

wife of John M. Newton^. Alfre<l Holden was born at Newfane, Vt., July

8, 1810, and died at Worcester, JIass.. March 16, 1808, aged 81 yrs., 8 mos.,

s" dys. He resided first in Shrewsbury, then in West Boylston, later in

Grafton, and from there removed, about 1850, to Worcester, where he

was in busine.ss. and where he and his wife died. Children :

2723. 1. IJciini Alfred^ Iloldiit. b. July 10. 1843, at Shrewsbury; d. there March

13, 1844, aged 8 mas., 2 dys.

'>7-'4 2. Susan Eliza^ Holden. b. Feb. 14 or 15. 1845: d. June 20. 1808.

''7^'5! t3. Anflelia Auaiixta- Holden. h. May 10, 1847, at West Boylston, Ma.ss.

[P. R.] : m. (II May 27, 18G9, .Toseph H. Thompson. A daughter was

• Matn.^rd. For the early generations of this family see note to Josiah Newton' (Moses=).

This Is probably the same family.

Moses Maynard of Sudbury, prob. a grandson of .Tohn Maynard' and born during tbe

first decade of tbe eighteenth century, although I do not find a record of his birth, married

In Sudhury. 17i;4. Lois Stone of Framlngham. They lived in Sudbury and had there nine

children. One was
Samiei. Maynard. b. Dec. 20. 1726 : d. In Shrewsbury. 1755 : m. In Sudbury 17nO. Sarah

NoYES. They had three children in Sudb\iry and removed to Shrewsbury. His wld. m. (2)

1760 Enoch Kingslev of Windsor, Conn. Only son was
Daniel Maynard. b. 17riO. "came to Shrewsbury in 1779." where he died in 1834, aged

83 "In a fit" He m. 1776, Hannah Harrinoton of Worcester, who died 1838, aged 81.

Th'ev had ten children. One was Lucu. b. June 2. 1782: m. 1803. Daniel Newton: and the

fourth was Relief, bapt. 178,5; m. 18o6. Philo Slocum of Sutton and Shrewsbury. The sixth

was Daniel, b. 1789 ;
m. 1809. Zellnda Allen of Northborough.
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born to them July 10, 1872, and died ISTG. Slie married (2) April 17.

1890, her cousin, Philo Wootlhouse Xewton' (3.^1.5), son of Philo Slocum

Newton", above. No children.

2721. vii. IlANNAir, b. Sept. 14, 1818; d. Oct. 2, 1818.

2135. SOLOMON NEWTON", JE. (Solomon^ Elisha^ Moses', Moses=, Eich-

ar<P), son of Solomon and Lydia (Eice-Hemenway) Newton of Marlborough and

Shrewsbury, Mass., was born at Shrewsbury, August 2, 1783, and died, prob-

ably in Ohio.

He married at Boylston, Mass., December 11, 1804, Patience Hastings, daugh-
ter of Eliakim and Patience (Moore) Hastings* of Shrewsbury and Bo.ylston,

Mass. Slie was born at Shrewsbury, October 31, 1782, and died, probably in

Ohio. She was admitted to the church at Shrewsbury in 1806.

Mr. Newton's six children were born in Shrewsbury. Sometime afterwards

the family moved to Ohio.

CHILDREN.

272G. i. Emery', b. May .">. 1800.

2727. ii. Elizabeth IIastimis, "Betsey"', 1>. .Tune 17, 18(18.

2728. iii. Lsuisa', b. .luly :!. 1810.

2729. iv. Ruth', b. Oct. 22, 1812.

27.'?0. V. Henry', b. .Tune .^). 1810; d. .Tune 23, 181(i.

27,'51. vi. Dekniis', b. .Tulv 21. 1817.

2137. CALVIN NEWTON" (Solomon'-, Elisha*, Moses\ Moses=, Eiehard').

son of Solomon and Lydia (Eice-Hemenway) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.; a

twin with his brother Dennis; was bom at Shrewsbury, August 14, 17i>2, and
died .

He married at Shrewsbury, March 24, 1812, Martha, "Patty" Eice, daugh-
ter of Capt. John, Jr., and Elizabeth (Wheelock) Eice:^ of Shrewsbury, Mass.,
and Wardsborough, Vt. She was born at Shrewsbury, it is said, although no
record of her birth appears there.

• Ki.iAKisi H.\STiN(i,s'' Is. of .TohnM. b. Fell. 7, 17fi3 ; d. at Boylston. 1811. aged 4S ; m.
1782, Patience Moore. Their first two children horn in Shrtnvsliiu-y. tlie others in Boylston,
were: Patience, b. Oct. :U, 1782; Eliiilcim. 1784; d. 180:! : DoUii. 1780; ./of/iniH,

'

1788 ;

Tamnr, 1790; Joseph. 17112; Lois. 17!)4 ; Luke. 17!in ; Lcri Moore. 18(12; Eliakim, 180.".;
d. aged 3 days; Eliakim. 1807; d. aged 1 d. ; Washinnton. 1810.

.TOH.N- H.\STi.\(;s« (s. of Daniel' and Sarah (Balll), li. Aug. 27. 17:57; m. May 23. 17(52. Eliza-
beth Howe of Lancaster. They lived in the North I'arisli of Shrewsbury. It is said he died in

Boylston ; no record of it. Ilis sister. Hannah Hastings', m. Solomon Newton. Sr. Children
of John* were: Eliakim''. b. Feb. 7, 1763; Elizabeth'', 176."); John^, 1768; Stephen^, 1771;
Alice^, 1776; Reuben'^, 1784.

For Daniel Ha.sti.ng.s' and his forebears, see note to Solomon Newton^ (Elisha*. Moses').
t Ebmcnd Hick' from England, 163!), and his son, Edward Rice-, who m. Ag.\es Bent.

See note to Jonathan Newton^.
Jacob Rice' (s. of Edward=), h. about 1660; d. 1746. aged 80-8-28. G. S., m. Mary ,

who d. Oct. 6, 1752. aged 80. (i. S. ; res. in Marlborough, and also had lands in Brookfield.

Will, 1741. proved 1746. Had nine children. The seventh was
Jacob Rice*, b. Oct. 3, 1707; d. 17,sS. irf 81st yr. ; res. Westl)orough and Northborough ;

m. Hannah Howe* of Marlborough, who d. 17,57, aged 51, dau. of John' |h. 1071, d. 1752),
son of John= (b. 1640. killed by Indians 1775), son of Jobn^ and Mary How of Sudbury and
Marlborough. She had eight children. He m. (2) 1767, Hannah Mayxard, who d. 1803, aged
84. His fourth child was
John Kice'^, b. Sept. 22. 1736; d. 1800: res. Shrewsbury, on farm given him by his father;

m. 1763. Rebecca Fay. They were adm. to the church at Northborough in 1771. Will proved
1800. Five children. The third was

Capt. John Rice, Jr.. b. Oct. 0. 1771 ; m. Nov. 16. 1700, Elizabeth Wheelock. b. 1769.
both of Shrewsbury. After having six children born in Shrewsbury, and Martha'^, not recorded

there, he moved witli his family to Wardsliorough. Vt.. perhaps died there.

Elizabeth Wheelock. h. Feb. 0, 1769, dau. of (iershom. Jr., and Susannah (Knowlton),
son of Capt. Gershom and Abigail (Flagg). son of Dea. Samuel and Lydia Wheelock of Marl-

borough and Shrewsbury.
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[k Mrs. Patty Newton and Loring Brigham married in Slirewsbury February

25, 1841.]
Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. Eight children were born to him there.

Administration on the estate of Calvin Newton of Shrewsbury, 1875. No.

43,075 of Probate Court, I suppose to be this Calvin Newton. I have not exam-

ined the papers.
CHILDREN.

2732 ti. William BrcKLiN', b. Deo. 20. 1812 ; m. Anna Angier Baker.

.To.SEPn'. b. Dec. 2, 1816; d. Jan. 11, 1817, aged 1 jr.

Martha', b. Nov. 27, 1818 ; d. Jan. 15. 1819, aged 2 mos.

Abigail', b. Feb. 8, 1820; m. at Shrewsbury. Dec. 31, 1840 ("aged 2i ),

Joseph II. Warren of Worcester. Children :

1. Joseph Edion' n'arren, b. Dec. 22, 1848. at Worcester.

2. Calvin' Warren, b. .

.Tons Calvin', b. Jan. 13, 1823 ; m. Lydia Ann Wheelock.

Susan Jane', b. Jan. 31. 1825.

Charles Henry', b. Sept. 13. 1827.

George Albert', b. Jan. 8, 1833 : m. Sarah Jane Mahan.

2138. DENNIS NEWTON" (Solomon^ Elisha*, Moses\ Moses^, Richard^),

son of Solomon and Lydia (Rice-Hemenway) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was

bom there August 14, 1792. He died .

He married [int. in Shrewsbury, Oct. 12, 1820], Sarali H. Heywood of Worces-

ter.

Mr. Newton resided in Shrewsbury. Four children were born there. I sup-

pose the will of Dennis Newton, probated 1873. as of Worcester, case in court

No. 43,104, to be that of this man. I have not examined it.

CHILDREN.

2742. ti. Leonard', b. Dec. 7, 1821; m. Jane .

2743. ii. Sarah Elizabeth', b. June 29, 1823.

2744. iii. Louisa', b. June 19, 1&31.

2745. iv. Lydia Maria', b. March 22, 1834.

27.33.
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born at Watertown, (?) March 12, 1779, and died at Princeton, Mass., May 3,

1811, aged 32. G. S. at Princeton. Two children.

He married (2) at Princeton, January 27, 1812, Lucy Howe, daughter of

Deacon Adonijah and Lydia (Church) Howe of Princeton, where she was born

October 24, 1779, and where she died July 28, 182C, aged 47. Six children.

He married (3) at Shrewsbury, December 20, 1820, Mrs. Candace (Allen)

Howe, widow of Jonali Howe (son of Daniel, Jr.) of Shrewsbury, whose second

wife she had been, and who died July 2, 1826, aged 77 years, 6 months. She

was the daughter of Simeon Allen of Princeton and his wife Candace (Howe),
who was a cousin of Jonah Howe, her first husband, -who was son of Daniel,

Jr., and Eunice (Taylor) Howe, and his mother (Eunice (Taylor) Howe) mar-

ried (2) Marshall Newton, in 1751. Candace Allen was born at Hubbardston

May 24, 1780, and died .

He married (4) Esther , who became his widow.

Abstract of Will and List op Papers in Administration.

1803 Ezra Newton—Worcester, 43105 A.

Petition for allowance of will (copied) allowed.

June 2, 1803
Will & Codicil:

To Sally H. Dean, wife of P,enj. T. Dean, .$200

To son Ezekiel, .fSOO

To son Charles, $700
To Lydia C. Clark, wife of Elbridge Clark, .flOO
To son, Ezra, Jr. all money owed me.
To son Abraham IL all money owed me.

To widow. Esther, nothing, she having been

provided for by a marriage contract.

Appoints son, Ezekiel, of Worcester, executor.

Bond of e.\r. apjiointed May 9, 1803, $0000
(
Walter II. Davis )

) Itenj. F. Gleason | Sureties

Inventory. Personal, .$3041.30

I do not know who the last wife of Ezra Newton" was; but from the record

of tlio following deatli perhaps they were somehow related, namely: Abigail

Bellows, daughter of Barnabas Bellows of Boylston, died at Ezra Newton's,
October 19, 1810. Another record of it, in Princeton, is,

"
, child of Mr.

Bellows, Oct., 1810." P. R.

The children of Ezra Newton were all born at Princeton. He went to

Worcester some time after that.

CHILDREN BY FIR.ST WIFE.

i. . "child of Mr. Newton," b. ; d. June .5. 1809. P. R.
2746. ii. Sally Hasting.s', b. March 25, 1811; wa.s living in 1803; father's will;

m. Benjamin T. Dean.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

2747. iii. Ezekiel'. b. Aug. 10, 1812 : executor of his father's will ; 1803, "of
Worcester."

2748. tiv. Charles', b. March 3, 1814; mentioned in father's will.

2740. V. Lydia Church', b. July "28. 1810: d. May 31. 1800, aged ."iS : m. at Prince-
ton. Nov. 20. 1S;!5, Elbridge Clark, son of Lemuel and Deborah Eliza
(Newton) Clark of East Medway (now Millis). where he was born
Sept. 11, 1812, and bapt. in the First Congregational Church there March
12, 1815. They resided in Me<lway, where their children were born. Mr.

1 '-

31, 1764, Lydia Church, dau. of Noah and Lydia (Barnard) Church of Marlborough and New
Marlborough, Mass. She was b. June 20, 1743 (one of nine children).

For Jonah Howe and Candace Allen see note to Marshall Newton' (Obedlah'.)
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Clark man-ipd (2). Nov. 30. 1871, ilar.v Elizabeth Mansfield, daughter of

.lolm and Harriet (Kliodes) Mansfield of Lynn, where she was born Aug.

10. 1827. Children were :

2753. 1. Horn Ophelin' Clark, bapt. in the above duirc-h. .Tune 4, 1839, and d.

.Jiine C. 1843.

2754. 2. Edmund XcictDti" riark. b. Aug. 19. 1840.

2755. :>. FAhridfic ^cirUm" CUirh: bapt. .Tune 0. 1841 [may be same as above.]

2756. 4. Lucy Janc" Chirk, b. Sept. 29, 184.'i ; m. Alvali Stone; res. Me<lina, Mich.

.-,. , dan., b. Dec. 8. 184(1 [may be either Martha or Harriet].

2757. 0- Martha OiihclUi" Clark, b. : bapt. Oct. 1. 1847.

2758. T. IJnrrict Liidia" Clark, b. : m. Leander Hay; res. in Taunton,

Mass.

27.59. 8. l-'Ahrklqc WiUiam" Clark, b. LS.V) ; d. .Tan. — , 1851.

27(i(». 9. Lniiucr Clark, b. Feb. (i, 18.")8.

27."i0 vi Ezl!A^ .Tr., b. Sept. 30, 1818: mentioned in father's will, 1803 [int. of m.

in Medwav, Mass., .Tuly 24. 1840, with Martha T. I'atten of Kingston,

N. IT.].

27."1. vii. Lfiy', b. Sept. 17, 1820; d. (is not mentioned in her father's will) :

1,1. at I'rinceton, Feb. 22, 1844, Charles Cotesworth (ireenwood, then of

Worcester, son of Ethan and Sally (Allen) Greenwood of Hubbardston,

where he wa.s born May 31, 1815.

27r.2. viii. Aisii.vilAM Howe', b. March 24, 1823; living when his father made his will,

and given "all money owed me" ; m. Sarah Iv. , and had born in

Worcester,
"

, dan., March 20, 1848." [The following abstract of

the will of Abram Newton of Leominster, Ma.ss., may be the will of

Abraham Howe Xewton',—T do not know that it is, or is not— I just

give it.]

1881. Abram Newton, LeomiiLster, 4,'>028 A

WMU allowed April 20, 1881.

Martha L. F. Newton, widow, appointed executrix.

Heirs,
Thomas A. Newton, son.

Abbie L. Newton, minor daiiiihter.

ISoud i^-'iOOO ( I'eleg Ivaigha )

\
Milton S. T'hillips ( Sureties

Will gives $5. to each child and residue to widow.

21,59. DANA NEWTON" (Moses^ Elisha*, Moses', IMoses^, Richard'), son

of Moses and Grace (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom there

June 4, 1782, and died there October 31, 1835, aged 53.

He married at Auburn (formerl.v AVard). Mass., February 7, 1808, Hannah

flheney, daughter of Ephraim and Bethsheba ( ) Cheney of Ward, where

she was bom April 22, 1787. She died at Shrewsbury, April 15, 1833, aged 40.

He married (2) at West Boylston, Mass., November 24, 1833, Elizabeth, "Bet-

sey" Hinds, and the historian of Shrewsbury states, "wid of , and daugh-

ter of Jacob Hinds, sup, of West Boylston," [Jacob Hinds, born 1767, G, S,;

married in Boylston, February 25, 1795, Betsey Fassett, may be her parents,]

Mr. Newton appears to have lived always in Shrewsbury. His children, all

by his first wife, were born there.

There is no Probate settlement of his estate. By the will of his mother, he

was appointed executor and received the residue of her estate. See abstract of

her will.
CHILDREN.

2771. i. Cn.^RLES Harrington", b, Aug. 23, 1808; mentioned in his grandmother's

will. 1817, T suppose to be the person who married in Sutton, "both of

Worcester," Oct. 23, 1831, Anna Putnam, dan. of Abner and Anna (Put-

nam) Putnam of Sutton, where she was born Nov. 3, 1806.

''772 til, Simeon Bruce', b. Oct. 24, 1810; m. Mary McGinnis.

2773.' iii. Moses Dana', b. April '29, 1813; d. Aug. 3, 1827, aged 14. "He was killed

by falling from the beams upon a cart stake, which pierced his body, July

30, 1827."
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2774. iv. Asa Cheney', b. Jan. 4, 181t>; m. at (Jrafton, April 4, 1837, Elizabetli

Adams Stow, (laughter of Abner and Sarah (lirooks) Stow of Grafton,

where she was born JIareh 2."), 1823.

2775. V. Leonauk \\.\ b. Feb. 10, 1818; m. at West P.o.vlston, aged 27, JIarch 2."),

1845, .Tane L. Pierce, I suijpose daughter of Levi, .Tr., and I'olly ( .Merri-

manl Pierce of West Bo.vl.ston, boru there Oct. 4. 1828.

277(;. vi. Grace', b. Oct. 25. 1820 ; d. Feb. 5, 1828, aged 7 yrs., 3 mos., 8 dy.s.

2777. vii. IIarkiet X.', b. Jan. 12, 1823. I suppose she married at Worcester, Mass.,

Sept. 11, 1^7. Willard It. Fairbanks.
2778. viii. Mahy Ann', b. Aug. 25, 1825. I suppose she married in Rutland, Mass.,

Oct. 20. 1810, ('apt. Isaac Prouty of Spencer, Ma.ss., and bad in Spencer
these four children, and perhaps other.s :

2780. 1. ilary Ami' I'routi/, b. June 1, 1844.

2781. 2. Julia EUzaheth' Prouty. b. Nov. 14. 1845.

3.
, dau.. b. March 28. 1847.

2782. 4. Jnnoii Wtmif I'roiiti/. b. Mav 14. 1S48.

2770. ix. Maktiia S.', b. July 20, 1827.

2161. SOLOMON NEWTON" (Solomon^, Amos*, Sr., Moses^ Moses-, Rich-

ard'), son of Solomon and Newton, was born about 1750 or 1751, and died

(I suppose at Framingham, Mass., September 13, 1781).

He married at Westborough, Mass., February 25, 1701, Hannah Dudley, ''both

of Southboroug'h.'' She died at Framingham, the widow of Solomon Newton,
about 1810.

Solomon Newton ''from Routhborough," was a citizen of Framingham, where
his two children were born. He was a soldier of the Revolution from that town,
and died in the service. He, with his brother Ephraim, enlisted in the Conti-
nental Aniiy, for the town of Framingham, for the term of three years. A
descriptive list, as returned December 2, 1780, gives his "age, 30 years, 5 feet

10 inches, complexion light, hair brown, eyes blue, occupation, farmer, engaged
for the town of Framingham, term three years, private. Reported to have died

September 13, 1781; wages payable to Ephraim Newton, dated May 24, 1781,

signed by Hannah widow of Solomon, and Selectmen of the town." The men
from Framingham received from the town "the sum of $100, hard money,"
and signed a receipt for the same, April 16, 1781.

There is a long list of items and enlistments as to his service in the army
not hero given. One paper containing his name is a petition addressed to Col.

Samuel Bullard, dated at Framingham, June 1, 1776, asking that the Company of

Captain Jesse Fames be divided into two companies. James Newton of Fram-
ingham (s. of Andrew*) also was a member of Capt. Jesse Fames' Company and
petitioned for the division.

CniLDHEN.

278;;!. i. Solomon', b. Nov. 11, 1772: removed to New York State, where he was
seriously injured in a well, and died.

2784. ii. Thankful', b. Aug. 22, 1779; went to New York.

2170. EPHRAIM NEWTON" (Solomon\ Amos*, Sr., Moses\ Moses% Rich-
ard*), son of Solomon, and grandson of Amos Newton, Sr., of Southborough,
was born at Framingham, Mass., about 1704, and died [at Delhi I suppose] in

New York State.

He married at Framingham, March 2, 1784, Abigail Claflin, daughter of Lieut.
Cornelius and Deborah (How) Claflin* of Framingham and Hopkinton, Mass.
She was born at Hopkinton, July or November 9, 1760, and died .

• Claflin. For the early generations, see note to Alpheus Newton.
Cornelius Claflin' (youngest child of DanieP), b. March 1:5, 17,33; d. In Framingham,

July 25, 1818; m. 175.S. Deborah How, who d. 1816. Seven children. He was a soldier in
the Colonial wars, 1756 and 1758. Also a soldier In the Revolutionary War, at the battle of
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Ephraim Newton "lived on tlie Common" in Framingham a few years after

his marriage. His first two children were born in that town. "About 1800 he
moved with his family to Delhi, New York, and had other children."

Mr. Newton was a farmer, "yeoman" as then styled. The First United States

Census. ITDO, shows Ephraim Newton head of a household at Framingham, Mass.
The family besides himself were one male under sixteen years and four females.

Ephraim Newton\ with his brother Solomon'', was a soldier of the Revolution,
I'rdui Framingham. He was one of the eight men who enlisted, after the

town had voted May 11, 1778, to raise a contingent. They were attached to

Capt. Caleb Moulton's East Sudbury Company in Col. Thomas Poor's regi-
ment. He was, also. May 7, to July 1, 1779, in Capt. Lawson Buck's regiment.
With his brother Solomon, he gave certificate for pay for having enlisted for

three years in Continental Army, and received the sum of $100 hard money from
the town of Framingham, April 16. 1781. November 12. 1781, he is quoted
as 17 years old and his brother Solomon as 'M) years, the same date. [History
of Framingham, Mass.]

"Ephraim Newton. Private, Capt. Caleb Moulton's Company, Lieut. Eliphalet
Hastings, subsequent to October 11, 1778, Col. Thomas Poor's regiment. Entered
service June 13, 1778, discharged Jan. 29, 1779, served seven months, 27 days,
at North Eiver, including 11 days (220 miles) travel home. Also, other service

in the same company and regiment, the last being dated Dec, 1778, at Kings
Ferry."

"Ephraim Newton, Private, Capt. Lawson Buckminster's Company in regi-
ment commanded by Lieut. Col. Samuel Peirce. Entered service May 15, 1779,

discharged July 1, 1779, served 1 month 20 days, travel (71 miles) included,

Company ordered to serve at Tiverton, R. I., until July 1, 1779."

"Ephraim Newton, Private, Capt. David Brewer's (lOtli) Company, Col. Abner
Perry's regiment. Enlisted July 28, 1780, discharged Aug. 7, 1780, service 14

days. Company marched to R. I. on alarm. Roll dated Framingham."
"Ephraim Newton. Framingham. Descriptive list of men raised in Middle-

sex County. Age 17 years; stature 5 ft. 7 in; Comijlexion, light; hair, red;

eyes, light; occupation, farmer; engaged for town of Framingham; engaged
February 12, 1781; term 3 years. Also. Private Capt. Benjamin Heywood's
Company, Lieut. Col. Calvin Smiths (6th) regiment, muster roll for l^fay, 1781,

dated at West Point, reported on conuiiand at Clarkstown.

"Also, variously dated muster rolls and sworn to in Camps at Peekskill, Bald
Hill, Quarters Highlands.

"Also, on descriptive list dated January 1, 1782, Captain Heywood's Company,
6th Mass. regiment, age 18 years, stature 5 ft. 7 in. Complexion light, hair light,

occupation (farmer) yeoman, birthplace, Framingham, residence Framingham,
engaged Jan. 16 (or Feb. 16) 1781, term, 3 years.

"Also various muster-rolls and other companies, the last being April, 1783.

Balance of term of enlistment inicxpired, 8 months, 15 days." [Above is from
"Mass. Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War."]

CHILDREN.

2785. i. rAMELiA', b. Slay 2, 1785, "at FramiiiRliam, JI.i.ss." ; m. at Medway, Mass.
2786. ii. Amos', b. April 13. 1787, "at Framinj;li;iiii."
2787. iii. .Iane". b. , 17— . "And others whose names we have uot at hand."

[Claflin Family, p. .59.]

Bunker Hill 1775, and in the service in 1778. Children were: Jo7in\ 17.54: Increase^, 1757;
Abigail', 1760; m. 1784, Ephraim Newton: Hunnalfi, 1762; WilUam'^, 176.'5 : Asa^, 17G9 ;

Sdi-flft^, 17— : Eli^dbctli''. 177."i.

Daniel Claflln^ (DanieP. Uobert'). li. 1702; d. about 1740; m. 1726. Rachel Pratt.
who d. 1736: and he m. (2) in Ilopltinton, same year. Susanna Caryl. They had Daniel*.
1727; Timothy', 1729; Rachel', 17.'!!; Cornelius', 1733; m. Deborah how, above.
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2174. AMOS NEWTON" [I suppose son of Bezaleel-', Sr. (Amos*, Sr., Moses^

Moses^, Richard^), and Molly (Ward) Newton of Ashby and Soutliborough, was

born about 1781 or 17.S2, probably at Asliby] died in Maiden, Mass.. August 30,

1850, aged 68.

He married in Woburn, Mass., November 2(!, ISO.'), at wbich date tbey were

"both of Woburn," Sarah (Sally) Swan, daughter of Caleb and Sarah (Burt)

Swan, a merchant of Woburn. She was born in Charlestown, Mass. [October 20,

1787], and died in Woburn, Mass., of old age, April 20, 1864, aged 76 yrs., 9 mos.

Amos Newton lived in Charlestown, Woburn and Maiden, Mass. In 1823 he

bought of Joseph Warren Tufts, seventy-five acres of the Tufts' farm in Mai-

den—part of the Newell grant—and it was occupied by him and his sou until

it became a part of the extensive purchases of the Edgeworth Company.

CnlLDKEN.

2788. i. Amos R.', b. about 1805; d. in Maldi-n, Si'iil. 7, 1825, agetl 20.

2780. ii. Mahy W.' [per?], b. ; in. April 4. 1.S41, in Maiden, by Rev. .1. G.

Adain.s. Frederick Scott of Westford. Mass.

2790. tiii. Calkb', b. about 1813: m. Mrs. Elizabeth K. Robinson.

2791. iv. Henry', b. [Dec. 19. 1814] or [.Jan. 19. 1815] ; d. in Woburn, M,ass., Feb. 2,

1815, aged wks. T. R. [2 wks. G. S.]

2792. V. .losEPu'. b. Aug. 22. 1819, in Maiden: ni. (intention Dec. 24. 1840, he then
of Maiden ) .lane Lakin of Charlestown.

2703. vi. Isaac', b. .Tan. 2, 1S21, in Maiden.

2180. JOB NEWTON" (Jabez^ Ezekiel"*, Moses-', Moses=, Richard'), son of

Jabez and Rhoda (Ward) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

September 1, 1771, and died at Westborough, Mass., February 14, 1836.

He married at Sotithborough, October 10, 1799, "Mittie," Submit Winchester,

daughter of Capt. William and Hannah ( ) Winchester* of Southborough,
where she was born January 13, 1772.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His first three and the si.xth of his

children were born there. The others were born in Westborough, to which town
he either removed, or was set off, about 1805. July 12, 1818, his wife. Submit

Newton, was received by letter into the Evangelical Church at Westborough,
and her name appears on the list of "present members" in 1842. He owned
lands there which he gave by will to his son Joseph V. Newton, whom he made
executor.

Abstract of Will.

1S36 Job Newton. Westborough, 432.33 A
Will filed Mar. 25, ia30. allowed Apr. 5, 1S3C.

To wife. Submit Newton, use of certain real

estate, also certain provisions & furniture

To son, Heman, $50
To daughter, .Joanna Hastings, .f20

To son, .Jabez .f20

To son, .Jonas Parker Xewton. $.50
To dauglUer, Ilanuah I'. I{ice. .$20

To daughter. IJuldah KnowUon. .$20
To son, Simeon Bellows Newton, $50
To son, Richard Winchester. .$,50

To son, Joseph V. Newton all real estate, sutiject
to use of widow, and all other personal.

•Capt. William Wimchester (son of Oaleb and Anna Smith of Marlborough, b. 1783; d.

at Southborough. .July 19, 1807, C. R. ; m. Hannah
, and had in Southborough a son,

Jacob Baiwiuft Parker, b. 1762; John, 1764; John, 1769; Submit. Jan. 13. 1772; m. Job
Nowton" IS. of Jabez'') ; Bridytt, 1773; m. Zaccheus Robinson. [William Winchester, Lieut, in

rapt. Josiah Fays Co. ; Lt. Col. In Jona Wards regt at the Battle of Bunker Hill, June 17,
1775, was perhaps his ancestor.] =E. N. L.
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Appoints son, Josppli V., exfculur.

Bond of executor $riUOO. (
Jolin Warren. Jr.

Affidavit
I Curtis Beeman J Sureties

CHILDREN.

270.'>a. i. IIkman". li. Jrnreli 12. l.SOO ; il. .Tnly 22. 1873. at Nnrtliborough. [I suppose
lie married at WaI]iole, Mass.. Feb. 2."). 1827. Abigail .T. Stratton. He was
tlien of "Boston."] His will, and list of papers in tlie administration

of it, follows :

1873. Heman Newton. Northborough. 43195 A.

Affidavit tiled.

Inventory
Bersoual Estate $lSr)1.97

Abstract of Will.

1S73. Heman Newton died .Tuly 22, 1873, Northborough, 43195 A.

Will allowed Sept. 2. 1873.

(Jives to brother .Tabez Newton $50.
To brother Kicharrt W. Newton $50.
To niece, I^ouisa McKenzie $.50.

To Jlrs. Arathusa Newton, wife of .7. Parker Newton, household furniture.

To brothers ,T. Parker Newton, .Tabez Newton and Richard W. Newton, wearing apparel.

To nephew Heman 1'. Newton, desk, trunk & $.50

To brother .T. Parker Newton, residue

.Appoints Samuel Clark, executor.

List of heirs.

.Joseph V. Newton. Westboro. brother

.Tabez Newton, Southboro, brother

.T. Parker Newton, Northboro, brother

Richard W. Newton, Northboro, brother
Simeon B. Newton, Shrewsbury. "brother

Appoints Samuel Clark executor, September 2, 1873. $4000.
J. P. Newton )

A. S. Waite
3

Sureties

It would appear from the foregoing that Heman Newton had no

family—neither wife nor children.

2794. ii. .Toan'Na", b. .Ian. 28. l.Slll ; m. at West Cambridge, and recorded at Shrews-

bury, Mass., .Tune 14, 1833, .Toseph Southgate Hastings, son of .Tonas and

Lucy (.lohnsonl Hastings* of Shrewsbury, where he was born .Tune 8,

179t). They had a son born at Shrewsbury. I have not found where the

family lived or the members of it.

1. . son. b. Oct. (!. 1.8:?7.

2795. tiii. .lo.sEPii Vekry'. b. March 11, 1804; m, Fidelia Loring.
279(5. tiv. .Tabez', b. .Ian. 13. I8OC1; m. Mary Ann Bacheller Knowlton.
2797. tv. .lOiXAS 1'ahker'. b. .Ian. 11. 1808: m. .\rethusa Itice.

2798. vi. Haxnaii Parker", b. .Tan. 13. 1810: living in 1838; m. at Westborougli,
Jan. 8. l.S;-!5, Albert Burk Rice of Boston, .son of Nathan and Arethusa
( 1 Ricet of Marlborough and Northborough. He was born at

• .TosEi'ii ITastixos of Waltham. m. 1744. Hanwah Hastinos of Watertown. They settled
at Shrewsbury after the births of some of their children and were admitted to the Shrews-
bury church, she from that of Watertown. in 1772. he from the church at Waltham. in 1775.
He d. 18t>o. aged 83; she d. 1808. aged 84. Those of his known children wer^ ; Hannah;
Joseph: Istidc. b. 17."tl : Martha, l".").*? ; m. Elijah Southgate of Leicester; Jonas, Sept. 2.3,

1755; E:ni. 175!( ; J!iith. 1763.
Jonas Hasti.nos (son of .loseph). b. 1755 : d. lS4(i. aged 01 ; m. 1781. Lrcv JoHXSox. dau.

of John. She d. 18'JU. aged 72. They lived in Shrewsbury, where their children were born :

Rit/KS, 1782; d. unm. ; John Hollnml, 1784; d. 1799; Lyman, 1786; d. unm.. 1822; Jonas.
1788; d. unm.. 1828; Lucii. 1791; Ruth, 1793; d. y. ; Joseph Southgate, June 8, 1796;
m. Joanna Newton of Westborough ; John HolUind, 1799 ; d. y.

4: Edmtxd Kick! came from England alxiut 1639 and settled in Sudbury. His son

Joseph^ b. in England; d. ; will. 1684; m. for 2d wf, Martha , and had
Caleb', b. 1666 ; d. 1739 ; res. Marlborough : m. Makv Ward, and had
Nathan*, b. 1704 ; d. 1764 ; res. Marlborough ; m. Elizabeth Witherby. and had
JONAH=, b. 1742; d. 1827; res. ilarlborough ; m. Phebe , and had
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lMai-lhoro\igIi , and baptized there, Aug. 7, 1808. C. R. Slie

received $20 by her father's will. Their children, recorded at North-

borough, were:
2802. 1. Dana. Alhcrt' Rice, b. Dec. 0, ISS.''), iu Boston; d. at Northborough. April

l.'i. 1*42.

2803. 2. Hannah Winchester' Rice, b. Oct. 30, laST, at Northborough.
2799. vii. IIui.daii', b. , 1812; d. May 2, 1839, aged 27, at Shrewsbury. She

married at Marlborough. Mass.. .Tvme 2. 18.33. .Joseph Forbush Knowltou.
son of .Joseph Hastings and Cliloe ( I'^orbush t I^nowlton* of Shrewsbury,
where he was born Aug. 20, 1811. They lived in Shrewsbury, where they
had three children. He married (2) Nov. 20, 18.39. Sarah F^lizabeth

Johnson (dau. of John), b. 1818. and had ten more children. The town
record of Huldah Newton's birth I do not find. Her father's will is

evidence of this child, to whom he gave .$2t). Her children were ;

1. Man/ Elizabeth^ Knoirlton. b. Aug. 8, 183.-.; d. .July 7, 1849.

2. Snsan Maria' KnovUon. b. March 27, 1837; d. May 20. 1,839.

3. ./oscph Ilenrif Knoirlton. b. April 2.".. 1839.
2800. viii. SiMKON Bellows', b. May 29. 1814 ; m. Adeline R. I'Cnowlton. at West-

borough. Dec. 0. 1842. She was the daughter of Asa, .Jr., and Damaris
(Howe I Knowlton of Slirewsl)ury. where she was horn .June 2. 1820. and
where she died April 29. 1840. (."onsumption. Whether she had children

or not i.s unknown to me. He married (2) at Shrewsbury, Nov. 2.5. 1847.

Lucy M. Green, daughter of Nathaniel, Jr., and Jjucy (Stone) Green.t

Nathan", b. 177.') : d. 1845; res. Marlborough; m. Arethusa Rice, and had
Ar.BERT BCRK Rice', b. 1808: m. Hannah Parker Newton', dau. of .Job."

The children of Xatiia.n" and Aretiu;sa Rice, liorn in Marllinrough. were: Mattliias,
1700; m. Hannah Ma.vnard ; EwiUi. 1801; Ailrlinr, 1S04 ; d. 18.31; Charles. 180G ; m.
Eliza Ann Walker; Albert Burl;. 1808; m. Hannah 1', Ncsvton ; Louisa. ; d. 18.35;
Arethusa. 1811; m. Jonas I". Newton; Xathan. 181L'; Dana. 1817; int. m. to Torsis Flagg ;

Peter. 1817 ; drowned 1838.
• William'. .Toiix' and Thosias' Knowlton were in Ipswich. Mass., in 1IU2. .lonN' died

in 1654. leaving ,/ohn'. .ihrahani- and Htizahcth-. Thomas', brother ot John", was a Dea.
in Ipswich in 1048, and died April .3, KitcJ. (Felt's }Iist. oj Ipsirieh.)

This Thomas may have l)een the same man, or the father of Thomas ICnowlton, who mar-
ried in Roxl.ury, 24, !>. 16t>8. Hannah (Ireen. 1 For convenience here I will call him No. 2

and the following Thomas as of the ;^d generation in America.]
Thomas Knowlton' and Margery Goodhue, "both of Ipswich." married at Watertown

Dec. 2, 1602. She was dan. of Dea. Wra. Goodhue, who was in Ipswich in 1635, and whose
wife was Margery Watson. They were prob. from l']ngland. .Joseph:^ and (*) Ezekiel Knon-ltnn.^
of Shrewsbury are said by the descendants of the latter to have Iieen brothers, sons of

Thomas' and Margery, and they had a half-l>rother. Abraham, son of Thomas'.
(*) EzEKiEL Knowlton* (Dea.) (brother of Joseph* and son of Thomas'!, b. alioiit 1707: d.

1774 ; m. Susanna, dau. ot Capt. Morgan and his wife Susanna Pitts, from England. Eze-
KiEL* and Susanna Knowlton were dismissed from tlie church at Manchester and admitted
to the church at Shrcwsl.ury in 1731. She died 1704, aged 86. Their children t)orn at

Shrewsbury were: Mari/^. 17:il : m. her cousin. Joseph Knowlton. Jr.; Susanna'', 1733; m.
Gershom Wheelock, Jr.

; Deborah'^. 1734 ; m. Jabez Wheeloek ; E;ekieP. 1736 ; m. Anna Miles ;

Luke'^, 1738; m. ; (Dea.) William'^. 1741: m. Hannah Hastings; Saralfi, 1745; m.
James Symonds ; Maryery', 1747; m. Joshua Bigelow ; Thomas'', 1750: m. Elizabeth Bach-
eller.

Dea. William Knowlton'^ (s. of Dea. Ezekicl'), b. April 20. 1741 ; d. Sept. 13. 1820, at

Shrewsluiry. wliere he resided; m. 1764. Hannah Hastings, dau. of Joseph. He lived first

in Templeton. where five children were born, and rem. to Shrewsbury, where the other births
are recorded, and wliere he and his wife were admitted to the church from that at Temple-
ton, and died. The children were : .4.9h", 17(i5 : Hannah^. 1767 ; WilUam'^. 1771 ; Artemas^.
1772; Susanna'^. 1775; William'^, 1777; Seth". 1781; Joseph Hastluifs'\ March 22. 1785.
Joseph Hastings Knowlton' (s. of Dea. Wm."), b. 1785; d. Aug. 25, 1848; resided and

died on the homestead at Shrewsbury ; a deacon in the Restoration Society. He married
1806, Chloe Forbush, dau. of Ebenezer and Lucy (Booker) Forbush of Westborough, where
she was born .Sept. 7, 1770. Their children were: Williaui llastinffs'^, 1807; in. Susan L.

Brigham ; Hannah Mar(P. 1808; Marii Ann Haclieller. May 12, 1810; m. Jabez Newton
(s. of Job", Jabez"^) ; Joseph Forbu.tlr. Aug. 20, 1811 ; m. 1833, Huldah Newton (dau. ot

Job", Jabez"^) ; Susan Witherbif. 1814; RclieJ J/nno', 1816; Lorenzo ClarW, 1818; Caro-
line E. A.', 1820; Frances A.'. 1823.
Asa Kn<]WLtox' (s. of Dea. Wm.'), 1>. at Templeton Aug. 31, 1765; d. ; m. Feb.

2, 1780, Dlive Waite, who, as his wid., m. (2) 1826, Lewis Smith. He had M'ilUam'', who
went to Illinois ; .4.5a', Jr.. and perhaps others.

ASA Knowlton'. Jr. (s. of Asa"), b. ; m. in Shrewsbury. October 4, 1819. Damaris
Howe, b. 1708, dau. of Daniel and Hannah Howe of Shrewsbury. They had there Ada-
line R.o. b. June 2. 1820; d. 1846; m. Simeon Bellows Newton (s. of Job", Jabez^) ; Charles',
b. July 4, 1822.

X Nathaniel Green. Sr. came from Pepperell to Shrewsbury where he married Mav 7.

1702, Lucy Stone, daughter of Jonathan and Martha ( ) Stone ot Shrewsbury, where
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At date of marriage she was "aged 22," and he "33." I know nothing

further of liim exoepet that in his fatlier's will
he__was given JfSO, and that

he is mentioned in his hrother Heman'.s will in IST.S.

ItiriiARD WiNCiiESTEir, b. Oct. 6, 18KJ; m. Sophia C. Rainger.

2181. AARON NEWTON" (Jabez-', Ezekicl-*, Jr., Moses\ Moses=, Richard^),

son of Jabez atid Rhoda (Ward) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there February 24. 1773, and died .

He married at Southborough, September 11, 1795, Polly Hill, whom I suppose

was daughter of Silas and Jemima (Thompson) Hill* of Westborough, Mass.,

where she was born February 18, 1770.

Aaron Newton resided in Southborough. where his nine children were born.

CHILDREN.

•',804 i Toily' b. Oct. 2.5, 1700; d. at Fitzwilliam. N. 11.. Aug. 7. 1808; m. at

Southborough, March 11, 1822, .John Ryam, then of Framingham, JIass.,

son of Abel and Anna (Harris) Ryamt of Fitzwilliam, N. II., where he

was born, May 14. 1708. where he resided after marriage, and where he

died Jlay •'() 1.8(i.-i. Their children, born at Fitzwilliara, N. H.. were:

-Sr; 1 -fohn XoH-loi,* Biiam. b. Feb. 3. 182.-.; d. Nov. 8. 1.8.55, at Roston. Mass.

""Sll'
" Charlfs' limm, b. Aug. 2(), 1827; m. 1848, Charlotte Maryanna Scott,

"^ '

b. Jan. 28, 1829; dau. of Ebenezer and Miranda (Darling) Scott of

Chester, Vt. Four children.

-'SIS 3 Milton' Iii,am, b. .Tan. 20. 18:i2 ; d. at Nov. 5, 18.52. at Roston. JIass.

2805. tii. AViLL.\Ri)'. b. May 28, 1798; m. (1) Lucinda Forristall ; m. (2) Sophronia

Whittemore.
, , ., ,tt

"SOG iii Cathekise'. b. April 20, 1800: d. : m. at SoiUhborough. April -2,

1823, I'arker Lawrence of Marlborough, JIa.ss. : born about 1797. They

resided in Marlborough, where their children were born and where he died

March l.">, 18.35, aged 38. Children were:

2810. 1. Litihclla (Inn/' Lawrence, b. March 11. 1824; m. 1849, David Rarns.

2817. 2. Charlcii l'(iikr)-' Lairrouc. b. Feb. 10. 1827.

2818. 3. Atisfin liiinliam' Lau-rcncc. b. .Tan. 14, 1820.

2819. 4. Catherine' Lairrencc, b. Nov. (>. 18:il.

2820. 5. Henry Otis' Laurcnee. b. .Tune 21, 1833; in. Ada (i. Bigelow.

2821. 0. I'arher Xiirton' Lanrenee. b. .Tune 20, 1835.

2807. tiv. Ann-a", b. March 28. 1802; m. T>incoln Newton' (2842).

2.80,8. TV. Moses', b. Dec. 24. 181)3; m. Caroline Tirrell of Roston.

2800. tvi. Otis', b. .Tan. 15, 1.800; in. Sarah JI. Stratton of Grafton.

2810! vii. Nancy', b. April 4. 1808: d. Dec. 4. 1.80!).

2811. tviii. ASAHEL', b. Sept. 14, 1810; m. Charlotte R. Whwlock of Sutton.

2812. tix. Nahum', b. April 1, 1813 ; m. Almena Howe of Framingham.

she was born Oct. 11. 1772. They had at Shrewsbury only the one cliild whose tiirth Is on

the town record, Xatliunicl. Jr.. b. Aug. .31, 1792, who went to Maine and married there;

Emerson who was killed liv Indians in Wisconsin in the Black Ilawl; war: Luther Dexter;

Lucy; Hannah: Levi; U'i^iam Adams; Cherry-Maria; Charles Otis. The order of these

births Is prob. not correct.

•Silas Hill (not traced) and Jkmima Thompson were married at « eslborough, Mass..

Feb. 6. 1766. He died at Oakham. Mass.. Feb. 18, 1776. His widow came to Westborough,

June 21, 177(5, "from Oakham to the house of Dr. .lames Haws" with live children.

Dii. .T.\MKs Haws and I1.\xnah Tiio.mp.sox were married at Westborough. Nov. 25. 1762.

Hannah and .Iemima were prob. sisters. .Jemima Hill m. (2) Aug. 21. 1787. Benjamin

CoNANT of Warwick. The five children of SiL.^s Hill were born at Westborough— (except

one) : 1. Catherine, b. .Ian. 7. 1767: m. Feb. 10. 1798. Aimer Wan-en of and In Warwick;
2. Polly, h. Feb. 18. 1770: m. Aaron Newton" (Jabez'') : 3. Samiul. b.

Aug._]8, 1771; 4.

Baniard b. Sept. 4, 1774. at Oakham ; .5. ^ilas. b. July 13, 1776; d. Oct. 28. 1780.

JBe.njamin Bvam was in Fitzwilliam, N. H., lietore 1779, but left before 1793; proprietor

and taxed there in 1788 and 1791 ; wife M.\rv. three children. His place. Lot 5, Range 9,

was later occupied bv Abki. Bv.im. which may indicate that they were relatives.

ABEL BYAM, li. abt. 1763; d. at Fitzwilliam, N, H., March 31, 1802, aged .39; m. July

17 1788. Anna Harris; b. 1766; d. 1837; dau. of Stephen and Mary (Angler) Harris of

Fitzwilliam N. H. Eight children, tiorn in Fitzwilliam: Anthu.ta. 1789; Eunice. 1791, d.

unm. ; Benjamin, 1793; .John, 179D ; d. y. ; Xancy Ann, 1796; .John, 1798; m. Polly New-

ton; Betsey, 1799; Aiel, 1802..
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2182. JABEZ NEWTON« [I suppose this is son of Jabcz Newton^ (EzckieP,

Jr., Moses', Moses-, Kiehard'). born December 8, 1774, at Southborouch, Mass.

Whether he was this son or not the following Jabez and family will be found

in the town records of St. Albans, Vt.].

He married Anna , who was the mother of his three children, born at

St. Albans, Vt.

cniLnREN.

2822. i. GEORfiE Harris', b. .Tiinp 14, lSO(i. at St. Albans, Vt.

2823. ii. Nelson', b. May 17, 1808, at St. xVlban.s. Vt.

2824. iii. David', b. July 12, 1814, at St. Albans, Vt.

2215. EZEKIEL NEWTON" (Edward'', Edward*, Edward\ Moses% Eich-

ard^. son of Captain Edward and Sarah (Winch) Newton of Lancaster, Mass.,

and Weathersfield, Vt, was born at Lancaster, October 13, 1780, and died [at

Braintree, Mass.] October 1.5, 1850.

He married at Weathersfield, Vt, February 22, 1800, Eispah Bisby, born March

17, 1783, and died at Weathersfield, Vt, September 20, 1801, leaving one child.

He married (2) at Weathersfield, Vt., May 1, 1803, Olive L. Whitcomb, who

was born September 23, 1784, and died 18, 1880.

"I am quite certain that our grandfather Ezekiel" lived in Weathersfield, Vt.,

that he married his first wife, Rispah, there, and there she died, leaving one

daughter, whom we afterward knew as Aunt Rispah.

"Our grandmother, Olive Whitcomb, went there to live witli her brother, whose

name, I think, was Perez Whitcomb, who went there from Cohasset. While

there she met and married the widower. Ezekiel Newton.

"I tliink that Minot and perhaps Cynthia were born there. Then they moved

farther west into the wilderness around Lakes George and Champlain and settled

at a place called Hague, very near Fort Ticonderoga. Here I think Lincoln and

Henry were born.

"Of course you know the story of the Indians getting too thick around there

in the 1812 war, and how they left their crops vniharvested and loading them-

selves and their four children and everything they had in the world into an

oxcart, and with a yoke of o.xen for propelling power, started for somewhere and

brought up in Braintree. This is the story as I have heard it from Grandmother

Newton. At Braintree (irandfather Ezekiel worked many years for Major
Stetson on his farm and your father was named for the Major, Amos Stetson."

[Herbert A. Newton* to Edward B. Newton".]

CHILD BY FIRST WIFE.

2825. i. Hi.spAii Bisby'. b. Aug. 18. 1801. at Wratbcislicld, Vt. ; d. Feb. 9, 1882;
m. June 8, 1827, Pearse.

children by second wife.

Perez', b. Sept. 13. 1803.

JIiNOT 1*.', b. Oct. 2!). 1804 : m. Elizabeth White.

Cynthia B.'. b. Mnnli 8, 1S07: m. Mareli i:'.. 1S30. John Boston. •T.otli

are now dead" (1!X)()). They had two children:

1. Manf Bnatijii. b. : num.
2. Jennie' Boston, b. : unm.
Lincoln E.', b. Aug. 27, 1800 ; m. White.

Henry', b. Nov. 24, 1811 ; m. Jane L. Torrey.
Martha', b. March 4, 1815 : m. George W. Goodale. They had three

children.

2832. viii. Mary G.', b. Jan. 8. 1818: d. April 1, 1807: m. James JIarshall. who
died Dec. —

,
1894. They had two children :

2820.
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283'.1. 1. George* Marshall, h. .

284(1. _'. Ilenrif iMarshalh b.

2841.
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28G3. 4. Roxij Jund' Cliaffin, b. June 5, 1837; d. JIai-ch 14, 1877; m. 1803, James

D. Farnsworth of Worcester, where they lived.

2804. 5. Hicilla' Chaffin (twin), b. Jan. 0, 1839; m. Jul.v 13, 1869, Jiilins B. Hub-

bard, son of Alonzo and Anna. He was born 1838, and died 1911. They
had four children.

2865. 6. Lu^iiiiihr' Vhnffiii (twin), b. Jan. 6, 1839; d. same day.

2866. 7. LiisaiKhv" Chaffiu, b. Feb. 3, 1841; d. 189.5, in Nebra.ska.

2807. 8. ^yi»fl^ou' Chaffin, b. Pec. 13, 1842; d. Jan. 3, 1907; soldier of Civil War.
2868. 9. Julia' Chnffln. b. Oct. 5, 1844; d. soon.

2809. 10. Ilvitricltu" Chaffin, b. Jan. 8, 1840: d. May 31, 1902; m. June 4, 1805,

Windsor A. Newton. Had no children.

2870. 11. Loriitg' Vhnffin. b. Oct. 25, 1848; d. April C, 1863 or 05.

2871. 12. CaroUne" Chaffin. b. July 7, 1&50 ;
m. Oct. 17, 1807, John D. Seagrave

(2d wife), b. 1814; d. 1893 ; no children.

2872. 13. .iK.f/H.v/H.'.- FUliiiorc" Chaffin, b. July 21, 1852; m. ; living in 1912 in

San Antonio. Texas.

2851. t.\i. Kzka', b. Oct. 30, 1811; m. Mary Town.send.

2852. xii. Kstiiek', b. Jan. 30, 1814; d. ,1893.
2853. xiii. Koxykena', b. July 22, 1816 ; d. Sept. 18, 1900, aged 90, in Southbury, at the

home of her nephew, Lorenzo C. Newton (3005). '"She was the last born

and the last to die of this large family, and her mind was not clear

during the last years." She had married a Mr. Harvey, and was a

widow.

2221. WILLIAM BEVEREDGE NEWTON" (Elijah^, Jonathan*, Jona-

than^, Moses-, EicharcU), son of Elijah and Eelicf (Newton) Newton of South-

borough, Mass., was born there August 10, 1809, and died there ilay 14, 1847,

aged 37. Consumption.
lie married [int. in Newton, Mass., Dec. 24, 1S29] Charlotte Spear, lioni at

Alexandria, D. C. She survived her husband and was living at Southborough
at date of his death, and was appointed executrix of his estate.

Mr. Newton was a watchmaker. The first years of his married life the family

resided in Newton Corner, Mass., ^vhere at least three children were born

and probabl.y the fourth. Later he removed to Soutliborough, where ho dicil. and

where his estate was administered.

The following is an abstract of his will, and the papers on file in the Court :

1847. William li. Newton. Watchmaker, Soulhlir.rough, 4340.3 A.

Will, allowed July 0, 1847.

(jives to wife, Charlotte estate for life and remainder to children as follows:

William A ; Henry E ; George E. and Mary E ;

Aijpoints wife, Charlotte, executor. ,$2000.

Feter P. Howe )

.lohn Carey j sureties.

License to sell part of real estate.

.Affidavit tiled.

Inventorv.
Ueal Estate. .$1535.53.
Personal Estate. 335.53.

CHILDREN.

2873. i. William A.', b. April 19, 1831.

2874. ii. Henky E.', b. Sept. 30, 1835.

2875. iii. Georiie E.'. 1.. May 7, 1838.

2876. iv. JlARY E.', b.
, 184-.

2223. MOSES NEWTON" (Reuben•^ Jonathan*, Jonathan^ Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of Reuben and Sarah (Brewer) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was
born there May 28, 17S7, and died there, , 18C0.

He married at Southborough, Decemljer 2(5, 1811, C. R., "Polly Ball"— i. e.

Mary Ball.

20
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She was living in I860, and was jirovided for by the will of her husband.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Southborough. His children were born there.

From an abstract of his will, here given, and the inventory of his property, one

would infer that he had a pretty good farm for those parts.

18G0. Closes Newton, SouthhoroiiKli. 433;U A.

Will, allowed Feb. 7, 1800.
'

To wife, Mary Newton, homestead and furniture. Except so mneh a.s otherwise dis-

posed of.

To son, Samuel Newton, part of hou.se and land and farming took. And divides

several things with mother.

To daughter, Mary M. Newton part of liouse and money, and land.

To Sullivan F. Pike, son-in-law. wood-land.

To daughter, Sarah S. I'ike. money. .f450.

Kesidua to wife.

Ajjpoints son Samuel Newton executor.

Bond of executor $100(111 without sureties.

Affidavit tiled.

Inventory.
Real estate $G350.
Personal Estate $257.75.
Notes $1170.81.

fnlLDIiEX.

2877. ti. Samuel', b. Nov. 27. ISK', ; m. Sophia Chaiuberliu.

2878. ii. Sah,\h Soi'HIa' (twin), b. .luly 10. 1827; living in 18<;0; m. at South-

borough, "aged 21," April IS, 1S4!», Sullivan Fay Pike (2278) "aged 22,"

son of .Jonathan. .Jr.. and Sally (Newloul I'ike. of Ilopkinton. Mass.,
where he was born .January 18, 1.S27. For further items regarding the

Pikes see note to 18.59.

2879. iii. Mahy Maria' (twin), b. .Inly 10, 1827; unm. when her father made his

will, and was given part of the house and money and land; probably was
living with her parents.

2225. PETER NEWTON'' (ReiilH-u\ .Jonathau\ .Tonathan-', Moses'-. Rich-

ard^), son of Reuben and Sarah (Brewer) Newton, was bdrii in .Southborough,

Mass., February 9, 1792, and died .

He married in Southborough. Mass., April 9, 1835, Jane Houghton.

They resided in Southborough, Mass., where six children were horn to them.

The birth of their son David is not there recorded.

CIIILDREX.

Miriam', b. Jlay 0, 18.35.

Laura', b. Nov. (>, 1837.

APALl?iE', b. Sept. 14, 1830.

Laukin', b. Sept. 1, 1841.

Lucy xVnnaii'. b. Oct. 10, 1844.

George Ellis', b. .Tune 5, 1847.

David', b. , 18— ; m. in I>exing(on, INIass., .\pril 2(t, 1851, Agnes
Hadley, daughter of .Tames lladley of Lexington and P.cdford. They liail

a son born in Ijexington, viz. ;

2887. 1. Charles y. .Yc»/o)i\ b. Sejit. 10, 1.851.

2232. EPHRAIM NEWTON" (David^, David*, Jonathan^ Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of David, Jr., and Elizabeth (Newton) Newton of Southborough and

Spencer, Mass., was born at Southborough, August 1, 1785. The records I have

found, and what I have received from the family, are confusing, and meager.
There are probably many faults—though I thinlv in the main this re<?ord is

correct.

The granddaughter of "Ephraim Newton, whose wife was Polly," states that

he died May 6, 1859, at Hardwick, Mass., where both he and his wife are buried.

2880.
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He married at Southborough, June 30, 1808, Polly Woods (2166), daughter
of John, Jr., and Levina (Newton) Woods* of Soutliboroug-h, where she was born

March 4, 1786. She died at Hardwick, February 1, 1865.

Their first child was born in Southborough, 1809. In November, 1809, a little

more than a year after his marriage, he was in Barre, Mass., where an exchange
of papers was signed for a farm and buildings he had purchased of Capt. Gideon

Tenuey, gentleman, and wife, Betsey (Child) Tenney. These Tenneys were from
Hardwick and Northborough. After that he lived in Hardwick and removed
from there about 1849 and went to live in the adjoining town of Greenwich.

CHILDREN.

"LoRiNE E."=z Ephraim Loriug', b. April 18, 1809, at Southborough.
Anna L.', b. .

IjYMAn', b. .
 

2888.
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2902. tv. Ebenezer', b. . 1812; in. Sarah Gregory.
2003. vi. Eleanor' (perhaps), b. about ISl.'i ; d. at O.xford. Nov. 21, 18.50, aged 37

m. (int. in Oxford, March ]8. 1839 I Elbridge Howe of Auburn.

2004. vii. CilAiiLES PoitTEi;', b. Aug. 21. 1.S20; d. at Oxford, .Tune 30, 1823, aged 3 yrs.

mos. Gravestone in Aulnirn Cemetery, inscribed.

2261. SILAS NEWTON" (Gi^leon^ Gideon*, Jonathan% MQses^ Eichard'),

son of Gideon'^, Jr., and Phebe (Temple) Newton of Southborough, Mass., and

Marlborough, N. H., was born September 3, 1779, and died , 1833, aged
about 54.

He married, proliably. at Acton, Mass., March 10, 1807, Sarah ChafRn, daugh-

ter of Eobert, Jr., and Hannah (Tenney) Chaffin* of Acton, ilass., where she

was born Januaiy 19, 1781 ; died, "widow of Silas Newton," February 25, 1868,

aged 87.

Silas Newton lived in Marlborough. N. H. Nine children are given in the

history of that town. It is said there were ten in all. In 1823 he moved to

Westminster, Vt., where he lived about three years, thence to Surry, three years,

then to Westmoreland in 1829, where he was engaged in the manufacture of

earthenware, and was known there as "Potter Newton." He is spoken of as

being a very religious man, attached to the Congregational Church, including

its views and practicing its duties. When a young man he had a strong desire

to obtain a collegiate education and to fit himself for the ministry, but his parents

did not see fit to second his wishes and he was obliged to give up the idea. He
had a more than ordinary inquisitive and penetrating mind, holding opinions on

many topics different from those around liim, and probably for that reason was

considered rather eccentric. [Hist. Marlborough, N. IT., p. 588.]

In 1813, Silas Newton kept a hotel in ilarlborough, N. H., on the site of

the house later owned by Granville Morse.

CIIILDREX.

2008. i. Silas Franklin", b. Marcli 23, 1808: d. atiout 1831 in Westmoreland.
N. H. : unm.

2000. ii. .TULIA Ann', b. .\pril 23, l.SiiO; rl. in Lowell. Mass., 1840; unm.

2010. iii. Harriet', b. Oct. 0. 1810; d. l.SCO; ni. ('apt- •To'm XL Fuller of Lowell,

^lass. : resided in Koslon. Acton and Springfield, Mass.

2911. iv. Gil.man', b. Sept. 2."), 1812 ; ni. Sarah .Monson Call; rem. to the West.

Of his family I have found only one daughter:
2917. 1. Laura', b. Sept. 4, 1.S37; m. Oct. IS, 1800, Oilman Clarke of Tamworth,

N. H. (2d wife), b. Mar<li .5. 1821, son of Stephen Clarke' (a descendant

of Nathaniel' and Elizabetli (Soiiierbyl Clarke of Newton, Mass. 1642).

[He married (1) .Tan. 1, 18.")0, Mary .lane Thomp.son, b. .Tune 13, 1825:
d. Dec. 27. 1800. and had two daughters and one son.] By Laura, 2d

wife, he had two daughters and one son.

2912. V. Alvin n.', b. Dec. 26, 1814; d. at Lowell, Mass., in 1.8.30; m. Mary Sophia
Currier, daughter of Simon and Mary Stickney (Hills I Currier [whose
mother was Hannah Tennyl. Itesidence, Ipswich, Mass.

2913. vi. CilARLE.s Aiiiiison', b. March 9, 1817; d. aged 8 years at Westminster, Vt.

2914. vii. Sarah Chahin', b. Feb. 2, 1819; d. aged 16 years, at Lowell, Mass.
2015. tviii. Alonzo Elliott', b. Feb. 23. 1821 ;

in. Sarah .Tane Emery.

• UOBKRT Chaffin'. Jr.. b. July 8. 1752, at Acton. Mass.; d. there Sept. 7, 1828. He lived

there in the house built by his father; carpenter; a soldier of the Revolution; about 1775
was an oflicer iu the East Company of Acton ; enlisted 1777 in Capt. Simon Hunt's <'ompany,
Col. Eleazer Brook's regiment, served at Cambridge; m. 1777. Hannah Tesnev of Littleton.

Mass. ; b. 175G ; d. 1850. He was son of

Robert Chaffin=, b. 1724. at Littleton, Mass. ; d. 1775. at Acton, where he was a farmer ;

UousewrigUt ; m. 1748, Hannah Powers; m. (2) Shippie Tovvnsend ot Boston. Twelve chil-

dren. He was son of

Robert Chaffini and Aiuoail (I)avisi Ciiai^fin. who were m. at Concord. Mass.. April
15, 1719. He is the earliest known ancestor in this line. They lived in Stowe, Concord
and Littleton, Mass. Eleven children.
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2016. ix. Kenry L. C, b. March 21. 1S23 ; d. at Lowell, Mass., . 185G. He
learned tlie printing business in Lowell, which he pursued in the same

cit.v until his decease.

2206. EEV. GIDEON NEWTON« (Josiah^, Gideon*, Jonathan', Moses=,

Richard^), son of Deacon Josiah and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Southbor-

ough, Mass., was born there July 28, 1787.

He married at Ilopkiiiton, Mass., January 14, 1812, Jane Dow. Perhaps she

was the Jane Newton who died at Hopkinton, November 12, 1838.

I am sorry not to have more of the records of this familj' than the one son.

CHILD.

2918. i. Horatio Gideox' (M.T). i, b. .lul.v 22. 1820. Dr. Horatio Gideon Newton

(M.n.) wa.s educated in the public schools and was fitted for college at

the East Corinth Academy of ilaine. In 1840 he entered the Medical

College at Worcester, JIass.. where he was under the tutelage of his uncle,

rrof. Calvin Newton, A.INI., JI.I)., and of Trof. E. Morgan Parret, M.D.,
and was graduated in lS.j3, in which year his uncle died, and he assumed

the editorship of the Worcester Medical Journal.

In 1854 he began the practice of medicine in Bangor, Maine, then went
to Portland, Maine, and thence to Provincetown, Mass., where he was

port physician, and physician on the board of health. In 1873, Dr. Newton
removed to Boston. Ma.ss.. where he resided until his death, which occurred

at his residence, 3(r2 Columbus Ave., on May 17, 1800. Malignant disease

of the liver. Burial at >Iount Hope Cemetery, according to the I. O. O. F.

ritual.

Dr. Newton had practiced medicine thirty-eight years; he was a mem-
ber of the local, state and national eclectic medical societies. He was
prominent in several fraternal societies and in temperance circles. Dr.
Newton for a number of years was chairman of the board of censors of the

Eclectic Jledical College of the City of New York. At the alumni meeting
just previous to his death lie presided. In response to the toast, "Our
College," Dr. Newton delivered one of his crisp and encouraging speeches,
which made the company enthusiastic and happy. His intellectual ability
was only equalled by his moral worth; the expression of his sympathy was
tenderness itself ; his genial fellowship was social sunshine ; his counsel
was safe guidance in any doubtful way; his active brain, his kindly heart,
and his lieliiful hand was devoted to the cause he loved and served; as

physician, conscientious; as man, just and noble; as friend, faithful and
sincere.

2269. CHARLES NEWTON" (Josiah^, Gideon*, Jonathan', Moses=, Rich-

ard'), son of Deacon Josiah and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., was born there February 1, 1794, and died .

He married in Soutliborough, Mass., February 10 or 14, 1819, Betsey Bellows,

daughter of Stephen and Lydia ( ) Bellows* of Southborough, Mass., where
she was born September 22, 1797.

Charles Newton" and wife resided in Southborough, where five children were

born to them. Two others, born in Westborough—perhaps.

Stephen Bellow.s= (.Jotham*), b. 1757; res. Southborough; m. Lydia and had
eleven children. The ninth ^\'as Itctsrif, b. 1797; m. Charles Newton.

.ToTiiAM Bellows* tlsaac^'), b. 17;J!> ; res. Southborough. where he d. 1817; m. (1) In

Sudbury, 1753. Abigail .K.night, b. 1735 ; dau. Samuel and Mary. She had nine children.
The first was Lucretia ,

b. 1753 : m. Jesse Newton. The third was Stephen, b. 1757. He m.

(2) 1780, Abigail Bellows, who had two children and died his wid., 1825, aged 84. She
was dau. of Moses'' and Abigail (Lyscom) Bellows. Moses, son of John^ (,lohn') Bellows.

IS.1AC Bellows' (Isaac-), b. 1697; m. 1725, Thankful Witherbee ; nine children.
ISxiAC Bellows^ (John"), b. 1663; m. Klizabeth ; nine children.
John Bellows', the immigrant ot Concord and Marlborough, Mass., in 1035 ; m. 1655,

Mary Wood, dau. of John ; had ten children.
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CIIILIIREX.

2919. i. Calvin Bkigiiam', h. .Tuiip 11. 1819. at Soutliborough.
2920. ii. Harriot Rice', h. A]n-\\ 30. 1821. in Ilupkinton.

2921. iii. Julia A^•^^ b. May 2."). 1823. at Soutliborough.
2922. iv. Mary Bellows', b. Feb. 27. 1S2(J. at Southborough.
2923. V. Eliza Maria", b. .Tuly 4, 1827. at Southborougb.
2924. vi. Ann Eliza', I). I><>o. 22. 1844, at Westborough.
2925. vii. Charles Hudson', b. June 28, 1848, at Westborough.

2270. BENJAMIN NEWTON« (.Josiall^ Gideon*, Jonatlian\ Moses=, Eich-

ard'), son of Deacon Josiah and Elizabeth (Haynes) Newton of Soutliborough,

Mass., was bom there, July 21, 1796. He died at Southborough, July 26, 1833.

[T, E.] 1834 aged 38. [C. E.].

He married at Southborough, Mass., January 26, 1818, Sally Este, daughter

of Nathaniel and Levinah (Ward) Este* of Southborough, where she was born

February 13, 1797. She died . She married (2) in Southborough, April

10, 1839, Jolm Haven Barber:): (2d wife), son of Joseph and Chloe (Haven)
Barber of West Medway, Mass., where he was born May 5, 1801. He resided in

Medway, and died there October 20, 1878. The children by this second marriage

were: Newell Barber, born August 14, 1840; died August 14, 1863; Edson

W. Barber, born December 26, 1841.

Benjamin Newton resided in Southborough. Two of his children were born

at Joncsborough, Mass., and the others at Southborough. His estate was settled

witliout a will, 1834, at Southborough. Case in Probate Court, No. 43,069.

CIIILDRKX.

2926. i, Susan Este', b. June 30. 1818; d. at Southborough. June 10, 1,84.">. aged 27.

Brain fever. Slie married at Southborough, March 22, 1840, EHjah Bemis.

.Tr..S .son of Elijah and Sally (Wilson) Bemis of Southborough, where he

was born February 20, 181."). Tlii'y lived in Southborough, where her

three children were born—au<l Uf married (2), .soon after her death

(intention .Ian. ;!1. 18401. Julia ,\iiu Newton (3."93l. Susan's children

were :

293.3. 1. Leonora Adiliii' Ilimis. b. Jlay ('., 1841.

2934, 2. Afhihrrf llVinrii" liciiii.s. b. Feb. 4, 1.8415.

2935. 3. Susan Orilla Janet li:" Brniif. h. June 9, 184.5.

2927. ii. Elizabeth Harris', b. Sept. 1.8, 1820; d. ; m. at Medway, Mass.,

July 13, 1842. I'Hias Blake, b. at Wrentham, Mass. They lived in Medway,
where their children were born :

29.'!(;. 1. Darius X.' lilalr, b. Feb. 15, 1844.

2937. 2. Martha (>.' lilal«\ b. June 13. 1.846.

2938. 3. Agnes Loella' lilakc (twinl. b. Nov. 2, 1,848.

2939. 4. AUee Louisa" lllakc (twin), b. Nov. 2, 1848; d. Nov, 11, 1848, aged 8 da.vs.

2928. iii. Julia Kuxaxa', b. Aug. 25, 1823, at .Tonesborough ; d. at Southborough,
Oct. 28, 1844, aged 21. Constipation. She m. (int. March 1, 1844)

Morgan Woods, II son of .Jesse and .Tulia (Babcock) Woods of North-

borough and Westborough. He was born at Westborongh Sept. 2.3, 1817.

She was his second wife, lived but a few months after her marriage, and
he married again. (See 3(!06. i

2929. tiv. Ben.iamin Fr.vxklin', b. Dec. 26, 1825, at .Tonesborough, Mass. ; m. Persis

H. Muzzy.

• N.iTnANiEL Este (no further traced by me), m. in Southborough, Dee. 20, 1790, Letinah
Ward, dau. of Solomon and I.ydia Ward of Southborough, where she was born Feb. 8. 1772,
and where she died Oct. !). lS4;i. aged 77. Lung fever. They lived in Southborough, and
had there; , inft. child, that died June .8. 1773; Daniel, b. 1795; Hally, h. Feb. 13,

1797; m. Benjamin Newton; I'attij, b. 1799; Sukcy, b. 1S02.

t John Haven Barber" IJoseph^ Joseph', Joseph^ Zachariah=, George'), m. (1) at Fram-

ingham, Marcli 29, 1825, Eunice Smith of that town, born there May 17, ISO-t ; died at

Medway. May 13. 1838. dau. of F.phraim and Patty Smith of Framingham. One daughter :

Martha S. Barber', b. April 2t). 1820.

§ EL1.IAH BE3IIS. See note to Ijincoln Newton' (Calel)").

II Morgan Woods. See note to Russell Newton (2844).
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•J930. V. Georce Washington", b. April 24. IS2S : m. at Jlpdway. March 30, 1S47.

Mrs. Lucretia M. Duggan.*
2031. vi. .TosiAii EsTE', b. June 30, 1S;{0

;
d. Oct. 17, 1832. C. R.

2032. vii. Henry Mar.siiall', b. Sept. 11, 1833; d. Feb. 11, 1836.

2274. JOSIAII IIAYNES NEWTON^ (Josiah^ Gideon*. Jonathan^, Moses^,

Richard'), son of Deacon Josiali'^ and Elizabeth (Ha.ynes) Newton of Sont.h-

boroug-h, Mass., was born there July 29, 180G.

He married in Southborough, Mass., November 4, 1830, Jane Chamberlin of

Westborough, Mass.

They liad three children, born in Soutbborough.

CHILDREN.

2040. i. Lucy Ann Snow', b. Oct. 10, 1,S33.

2041. ii. Newell Wefister', b. June 28, 1830; d. Oct. 17. 18.30.

2042. iii. Ancevine WAiNWHUmr, b. JIarcb G, 1838.

2287. HEALY NEWTON" (Dea. NathanieP, Gideon\ Jonathan'', Moses=,

Eichard'), son of Deacon Nathaniel and Hannah Grout (Heard) Newton of

Southborough, Spencer and Hawley, Mass., was born September 30, 179.') (?),

and died October — , 1852.

He married September — , 1841, Roxana Shepard.

Healy Newton" was residing, in IS.^O, in York, Now York State, and had there

three children.

(IIILDREN.

2943. i. EiiwARi) X.\ b. 1SH2.

2044. ii. John E.', b. 1843.

2945. iii. Eliza', b. 18—.

2302. EDWARD NEWTON" (Pauh\ Nathan*. Jonathan', Moses=, Richard^,
son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborough and North Leverett,

Mass., was born at Southborough, January 10, 1779, and died at Brookfield,

Vt., June 14. 1809, aged 90 years, 4 months.

He married at Montague, Mass., March 7, 1803, Esther Montague, daughter
of Medad and Ruth (Dinsmore) Montague:]: of Sunderland and Montague, Mass.

•"Widow Lucretia M. Duggan (»•. 10)" was dau. of Herman and Keziah Williams, b.

about 1S2S. and widow of William Duggan of Worcester, wlio died there May 12. 1S4G. aged
30. They had a son, Amos A. Duggan. b. Oct. 6. 1840. at Medway. Mass.

% Richard Montaguei, the immigrant, son of Peter (William, Robert, William in England)
and Eleanor (Allen) Montague of Boveney, Parish of Burnam, Buckinghamshire, England,
where his ancestors for several years resided, was horn there about 1614. and died at Hadlcy,
Mass., Dec. 14. IGSl. His tirother Peters was in Virginia in IGIM. The earliest record we
have of Richard^ is 1G46, when he removed from Wells, Maine, to Boston, Mass., where his
wife was received by letter from Wells into the Church at Boston. He m. between 16:36 and
1641, Abigail Downing, dau. of Rev. Dr. Downing of Norwich, England. In 1651 they
removed to Wethersfield. Conn., and thence in 1659-130 to Hadley, Mass., where he was one
of the original proprietors ; farmer and balicr. His will was proved March, 1682. Wid.
Abigail died 1G94. Six children. One was
John Montague^, b. prob. Wethersfield in 1655-6 ; d. about 1732 ; m. in Hadley 1681.

Hannah Smith, b. 1662, dau. Chileab and Hannah (Hitchcock) Smith of Hadley. They
had ten children born in Hadley. The seventh was

Sami'EL XIont.igue' (Dca. I, b. 1695; d. 1779; rem. to Sunderland, where he was one
of the first forty settlers; prominent man; m. (1) 1716, Elizabeth White; m. (2) Mrs.
Mary (Root) Billings. Ten children by 1st wife. The third was

Hon. Daniel Montague', b. 1725; d. 1814; res. Sunderland; was a soldier of the Revo-
lution, and also a meml)er of the Massachusetts Provincial Congress during the Revolution.
He m. 1750, Lydia S.mith; d. 1805; dau. of Nathaniel and Abigail (AUis) Smith. Eleven
children. The third was
HON. Medad Montague^ b. 1755 ; d. 18.'37 ; res. Sunderland, and later Montague ; select-

man ; rep. Genl Court; many terms; soldier of the Revolution; m. (1) Ruth Dinsmore,
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She was bom at Montague, Mass., December .5, 1781, and died at Sunderland,

February 29, 1819.

A,s a boy Mr. Newton removed with the other memliers of his father's family
from Southborough, Mass., to North Leverott. After his marriage, in 180.3, he

continued to reside in that vicinity until 1810, when he moved to Charlestown,

Mass., where he continued to reside until the fall of 1814, when he returned to

the western part of Massachusetts and settled in Sunderland, where his wife

died. He did not marry again and his family of young children was broken up
and lived in the several families of relatives, while he resided in the various

places his business called him.

While in Charlestown, he was employed in the blacksmith's shOp at the ship-

yards. While he had never served the long apprenticeship in that trade that his

son served, and they would not admit that he was a blacksmith, per sc. yet he

worked there in that shop for about five j-ears
—the heavy work of "striker"

and such like falling to him; now that work is done by maeliine.

Mr. Newton had been in Charlestown nearly four years, and the War of 1812-

1814 was on. In that war the troops of Massachusetts were not under the United

States Government at Washiaigton—"States Eights" were having a flurry, and
the Massachusetts militia was raised by draft and must serve within the state.

Thus it was tliat Edward Newton was drafted into the army and became a sol-

dier of the War of 1812. His term of service was short, from September 13,

1814, to November 7, 1814, in the Company of Capt. Knight and the regiment of

Lieut.-Col. Dudley, on Castle Island, in the liarbor at South Boston. After the

war he became a contractor, taking jobs and contracts for heavy work. After

1819 he was a long time in Westfield, Mass., where he was engaged on his con-

tract to build an aqueduct across Westfield river. Sometime between 1835 and
1840 he went to live with his son, Marvin Newton, at Brookfield, Vt., where he

sjient the remainder of his life, and where he was buried.

Marvin's daughter writes of him: "He was a very pleasant man, and always
seemed happy. He was not able to do any work for many yoar.s liefore he died."

His great age became a burden to him, and he brightened \\p when ho spoke
of the future and said he "wanted to go home."

His first three children were born at North Leverett, the fourtli and fifth at

Charlestown, and the last at Sunderland.

CniLDREK.

JIakvin", b. Doc. '.), ],S(H; ni. Lois G. Smith.
AiiKL Densmohe', b. Sept. 2, 1800 : m. Hetspy Leonard.

Esther", b. Jan. 5, ISO!); from a child .sho was afflicted with a scrofula, wliicli

seemed to develop into consumption. After her motlier's death slie lived

with her aiuit. Jlrs. Tryphena (Montague) Thayer, in Hadley. Mass.,
where sho died, agod 'ITt years. She was a tailoross. Her hair was almost
without color so fair was it, and like that of a child.

2040. iv. Kiuais JIontaoue', b. July 23, 1811, at Charlestown. JIa.ss. ; d. Feb. 10.

1839, aged 27 yrs., (! mos. Consuiii|>tion. lie m. Julia Kilbourne of

Ashfield, Ma.ss. No children.

20.50. v. liuTK Montague', b. March 17, 1814; d, at Sunderland, Aug. 17, 1815.
2951. tvi. Walteiv, 2d, b. June 20, 1810 ; m. Lucinda Smith.

2303. PAUL NEWTON^ JE. (PauP, NathanS ,Ionathan\ Moses^ Richard^),
son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborough and North Leverett,

nine children ; m. (2) Mrs. Mary Redding ; m. (3) Mrs. Eunice Bangs. His second child
was Esther, h. 1781 ; m. 1803. Edward Newton.
RCTH DiNSMORE^, b. 17,"8: d. 1813; dan. o£ C.\pt. Abei, Densmore-, an officer of the

Revolutionary War, and Esther
,
his wife (the son of Thomas Dinsmoor, DessjioeeS

the immigrant, and Hannah
, his wife, who settled in Hollis. N. H.).

204G.
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Mass., was born at Southborough, October 27, 1780, and died at Sunderland,

Mass., July 20, 1855.

He married, August 1, 1801, Polly Albeo, daughter of Stei>lien and Mary
( •) Albee of Chesteriield, Mass. She was born at Mil ford, Mass., ,

1780, and died at Sunderland, November 22. 18G2.

Paul Newton, Jr., learned the blacksmith's trade, serving a seven years' appren-

ticeship. When a young man he had the misfortune to sever the chord of the

leg just below the kneepan, which made him a cripjile all his days—but did not

prevent his living an active and useful life.

Soon after his marriage he was in Belchertown, Mass., for a wliile. He moved
thence to Marlborough, N. II., where he resided for a time in a house since owned

by Mr. Jonah Davis.

'The first blacksmith shop in Marlborough, N. II., was built by Abijah Tucker,

occupying the site of David Wilkinson's garden on Liberty Square. Joseph Wil-

son succeeded to it and removed the shop to another lot where the town lines of

Marlborough and Koene ran through the house. Aaron Lombard sueceedeil an<l,

about 1805, sold to Paul Newton. Mr. Newton added a small foundry to his

establishment for casting small articles."

Mr. Newton continued to reside in Marlborough, N. II. His three children

were born there.

At the reorganization of the Univerealist church at Marlborough, N. H., in

1816, Paul Newton is one whose name is affixed to the new Constitution, as a

member of it. He removed from the town in 1817, going to Hadley, Mass.,

where he continued his business and resided many years. One says of him :

"In 18-12 he was living in Ilawley, Mass.. working at his trade, where he did

honest work." From Ilawley he removed with his son to Sunderland, Mass.,
where they both settled for the remainder of tlieir lives. He lived there for

several years on the place later owned by William E. Dwyer, where he died.

The house in which he lived was burned in 1876.

His nephew. Rev. Baxter Newton, writes thus of him: "He always struck me
as being a sincere, Tipright man. In no one thing did he impress me so much
as in family worship. He read the Scriptures so reverently and thoroughly;
and his prayers were as artless and simple as a child. He asked his Heavenly
Fatlier for just what he wanted and left all there. He was not remarkable for

anything unless it was his sincerity, simplicity and faith."

CnlLDHEX.

2!ir,2. ti. Lyj[.\N Ai.ni;]:'. b. .Tiil.v 22. 1800; m. Saruli Clark.

2',»53. ii. SEviLwr, I). St>pt. 10. 1808. at Jlarlboroiigli, N. H. ; was living in 1888, in

Cicero. S.vraciise County. X. Y., with her daughter. She m. as his second
wife . 1833, Klisha Robiusou,* son of Elisha. Sr.. and Eunice
(RiceJ) Robinson of Framingham, Sudbury, Marlborough and Granby,
Mass. His father moved to Granby pre\'ious to 1778. and he was born
there Dec. 5. 1781, and died at Cicero, N. Y., ,Tuly 17. 1857. The family
removed to Ilawley. Mass., and later to Cicero, N. Y., where they .settled.

The four children by this marriage were :

• EnsHA Robinson (s. Elisha=, Sr.), b. Dec. 5, 1781; m. (1) Nov. —. 1801. Sophia
CooLEY, dau. of Gideon and Eunice (Rowe) C'ooley of Sunderland, where she was born Feb.
15, 1781. Her death Is not given ; but she had eight children, who were all baptized the
same day—Oct. 21, ISllI— at .Sunderland. Their names were: Harriet (m. Fuller) ;

Laura Coohii; Milhirtl (i-es. Cicpro. N. Y.) ; Sophia; Elisha; Lucrvtia Maria; Alrin ;

Lather. His father. Ei.isii.v Rubi.nson, Sb. (s. Jonathan), b. 1751. at Framingham; d. at
Sunderland, 1819 ; m. 1778. ErxiCE Rice, who d. 18.31, aged 8S. Ten children. His father,
Jonathan Robinson (who might be son of George and Sarah (Behoney) Robinson of Water-
town, bom Feb. 4, 1705-0), resided in Framingham, His first wife was Martha ,

who died there April 28, 1752, and he m. (2| in Needham, Patience Hunting, Jan. 11, 1753.
She d. Aug. 11. 1708. Eight children by first wife. One by second wife. The eighth was
Elisha, b. 1751. No further traced by me.

t Eunice RICE^ b. 1751
; d. 1834 ; m. 1773, Ei.isha Robinson, Sr., was dau. of John

Rice* (Ephraim', Thomas=, Edmund Rice', the Immigrant 1630),
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2!).jri. 1. I.iniiini A.' Rohinson, b. Sept. G, 1834; m. Dec. 3, 1854, Lyclia Stiramons.

The.v reside in Cicero. N. Y. One cliild :

2!rir)a. 1. Alfi-ecV Robinson, b. Nov. .'), 18.TO ; m. Kittie Tbompson.
•2\)~M. 2. .S'f/ra/i. ('.» Rohiiixdii. ]>. Oct. 20, 1837; m. Feb. 24, 1853, Chaunccy Par-

menter. They re.side in Cicero, N. Y. Four children :

2!ir,'.l. 1. Le\vi.s E." Parmenter, b. .Tan. 22, 1850; d. Dec. 15, 1857.

2'.)(lli. 2. Irving C." Parmenter, li. Marili !l, 18.58: iii. Dec. 31. 1870. :ilary Ter-

pany. They have a son :

2!»ti;i. 1. Lewi.s E.'" Parmenter. li. .Tan. 20. 1SS7.

2!)(!1. 3. Gele.stia A.» I'armeiiter. h. June 5. l.SGl ; d. Tune 17, ]8(!4.

2002. 4. Delia 8." Parmenter, b. Aug. 22. 1807; m. Nov. 1, 1883, W. M.
Chandler.

2057. 3. I'olli/ A'." h'uhiiisiiii. h. .Tune 5, 1.840; d. March 15, 1850.

2058. 4. Riifii.s' Ruhinson, b. March 27, 1845; d. Nov. 0. 1802.

20.54. iii. ALi!i.;nT\ h. .Ian. 11. 1812; d. Feb. G. 1814, at Marlborough, N. H.

2.304. STEPHEN NEWTON" (PauP, Nathan*, Jollathan^ Moses=, Rich-

ard'), sou of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southborough and Leverett,

Mass., was born at Southborough, .Tune 13, 1782, and died at Cazenovia, New
Yorli, July 17, 1864, aged 82.

He married, January 14, 1807, Achsah Smith, daughter of Samuel and Sally

(Chauncy) Smith* of Hadloy, Mass. She was born at Montague, Mass., July

23, 1786, and died at Cazenovia, N. Y., February 20, 1862, aged 76.

Stephen Newton was a farmer. In 1807, the year of his marriage, he went

with his wife to Cazenovia, Madison County, N. Y., where he bought a farm

two and one-half miles from the village, which he improved, added to, and where

he made a home in which he lived and died. In person, Mr. Newton was about

five feet ten inches in height, with broad shoulders—strongly built. He was a

hard worker, vigorous, economical. He was well informed, though with the care

of so large a family he had not much time for reading. He held only the

offices of school trustee, and town pathmaster; and was a trustee of the Baptist

Societ,y, of which church both he and his wife were devoted members, and with

wliich church his chihlren united. Mrs. A. D. Newton, in 1834, writes thus of

him: "Our uncle talked intelligently and well upon subjects pertaining to this

life; but when he spoke of the life to come, his face was all aglow, and you
saw at once that it was the subject that lay nearest his heart. His wife was a

pleasant, lovely w'oman. In most things a contrast to him, yet so perfectly

mated."

They wore able to train four sons wlio became excellent citizens, and of their

daughters Kev. Baxter Newton writes: "Without exception they were amiable,

pious and useful women. Their advantages of schooling were small, the public

schools being the place of their education. They were intelligent in proportion

to their times and opportunities. They were thoroughly domestic women ;
had

abundance of practice at the spinning wheel and loom before marriage, and after

marriage their families were the great objects of their care. They all united

with the Baptist Church in their youth and from location and surroundings their

Christian work was inside of their families."

In their declining years, and at their earnest request, their son, Rev. Baxter

Newton, came back to the homestead in Cazenovia. N. Y., lived with and took

care of his parents until their change came—the period in their lives from 1855

to 1862 and 1864. Mrs. Newton, the first to go, retained her faculties of mind
in a remarkable degree, although for several years she was physically helpless.

* S.iML'Ei, Smith ( ) of Hadley m. S.iLLY Ch.\uncev. IThe Chaunceys of Hadley
are descended from Rev. Israel Chauncey. graduate of Harvard College 160.3. ordained over

Hadley Church 1696. and Rev. Charles Chauncey, President of Harvard College.] They had

Achsah, 1786. m. Stephen Newton
; Ttnswell, 1788 ; m. Esther Rice, who were parents of

Hamilton J. Smith.
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Mr. Newton lost some of his mental power in liis old age. The farm passed into

the possession of his son, Rev. Baxter Newton, who continued to reside upon it

for a number of years, and sold it in 1869. The home farm was adjoined by the

farms of the sons, Stephen, Jr.. and Lewis—tlius making another colony of

Newtons.
CniLOREX.

2904. i. Corhelia', b. .Tuly 10, ISIO, at ('iizenovia, N. Y. ; tl. ; m. Ihere

Jan. 8, 183."), Uaruin Hiram Mann, son of Dr. .Joel and Sally (Merickl
Mann of Saratoga County, X. Y., and Cazenovi*, N. Y. lie was born at

Cazenovia, X. Y., Dec. 1.5, 1809, and died there Dec. 28, 1814. Mr. Mann
was a farmer ; in politics a Whig, strongly committed to the fortunes

of Henry Cla.v. He and his wife were Baptists in their religious faith.

The death of her husband left Mrs. JIaun with narrow means and five

small children. Her strength of character is demonstrated in her chil-

dren, of whom one has said, "She reared a family, which, taken as a

whole, are more than an average in point of ability." Their children, born

at Cazenovia, N. Y., were :

2972. 1. Newton M." Mann (Rev.), b. .Tan. 1(!, 18;!(i; m. (11 Aug. 8, 18.')7, Eliza

.1. Smith, by whom he had four children; m. (2) at Delphi, N. Y., Aug.
20, 1912. Rev. M. Rowena Morse of Chicago, 111. Rev. Mr. Mann
became a Unitarian clergyman. He received his early education in

the public schools and Seminary of Cazenovia, N. Y'. During the Civil

War he was connected with the Western Sanitary Commission, sta-

tioned at Vicksburg, Miss. After the war he began preaching at

Kenosha, Wis. ; later was in Ma.ssachusetts for a time ; thence to

Lansingburg, N. Y'., where he wa.s settled for a few years. In 1870 he

became pastor of a Unitarian Church at Rochester, N. Y.. and about
1890 removed to Omaha. Neb., where he was pastor of Unity Church.
The heiidquarters of the Unitarian Ministers at this time was at

Omaha, Neb., Rev. Mr. Mann Ijeing the dean. He has held responsible

positions at the head of the church organization. He is considered a

man of talent; is a powerful speaker; the author of several books; at

one time something of an astronomer; visited Europe several times; an

up-to-date man. In 1912 he accepted temporarily the pastorate of the

Henry M. Simmons Church at Kenosha, Wis.—the pulpit that had been
vacated in .January, 1911, by Rev. Dr. Morse, the l.ady who was to

become his wife, who had become pastor of the Third Unitarian Church,
South Kedzie Avenue and West Monroe Street, Chicago, HI.—and

'

expects to continue in that pa.storate as Mrs. Mann. Dr. Morse was
the first woman who received a doctor's degree in Germany. She
applied at Berlin and at Leipzig and was unsuccessful. She appeared
in person before the governors of the University of Leipzig and they
granted her i)lea. At thi.s marriage the bride was 40 years, and the

groom, 70 year.s of age. Their I*. O. address is Chicago, 111. (?)
Children were :

2987. 1. Horace" Mann, b. .Tune 19. 18.58; m. Sept. .SO, 1880, Ruth Siddons.
In 1888 they were living at Ocala, Fla. Child :

3001. 1. Herbert Siddons'" Mann. b. Aug. 27, 1881.

2988. 2. Adelaide Adell" Mann, b. March 22, 18G0 ; m. Aug. 30, 1882, Carol
Everett Bowen. They were living in 1888 in Roche.ster, N. Y. They
had then two children :

3002. 1. Albert'" Bowen, b. .Tuly 20, 1883.

3003. 2. Katherine" Bowen, b. .Tan. 22, 1887.

2989. 3. Charles" Mann, b. Aug. 29. 1801
; printer and publisher, No. 8 Elm St.,

Rochester, N. Y.

2990. 4. Herbert Spencer" Mann, b. May 23, 1807.

2973. 2. Sarah E.' Mann, b. Oct. 11, 1839; d. in Cazenovia, ,Tune 12, 1880; m.
there, Nov. — , 1805, Daniel S. Mayeumber, born

, 1830, d. .Tan.

30, 1808, aged 38 years. With her sisters she carried on a dressmaking
establishment at Cazenovia, N. Y. She had one child :

2991. 1. Daniel S." Ma.vcumber, b. .Tan. 14, 1808 ; d. Aug. 19, 1809.
2974. 3. Eugene H." Mann. b. Nov. 11, 1,841; m. Dec. 31, 1807, . He was

a soldier of the Civil War. Enlisted 1801 in a New York regiment ;

was taken prisoner at the battle of Bull's Run and saw no service
afterward. Returning from the war, he was for a time a street-car

driver in Rochester, N. Y. Later he resided in Cayuga, Holdin County,
Ontario, Canada. His children were born there, viz. :
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2092. 1. Darwin RicUard" JIann, b. Fel). 20, 1809.

2993. 2. Edna Nora" Mann, b. Nov. 4, 1S70.

2994. 3. Marcia Jane' Mann, b. Ang. 7, 1872.

2975. -i. Marcia Jane" Mann, h. Dec. 27. 1S42\ nnm. : res. Cazpnovia.

2970. 5. Helen E.^ Mann. b. July 23. 1844: unm. ; res. Cazenovia. These two

sisters, in partnei-sbip with their sister, Mrs. JIa.vciimber, carried on

quite an extensive dressmaking establishment in Cazenovia for nianv

j-ears, and later alone. All three were members of the Baptist faith—
earnest. Christian women.

29(ri. ii. IIarmet", b. Mareli 22, ISi;'. ; d. at Ivinkleau, Chenango County, N. Y., June

8, 1854; m. at Cazenovia, N. Y., Feb. 7, 1838, Ezra P.. Dean, b. at Caze-

novia, N. Y., Deo. 10, 1813: d. at Cortland, N. Y., Nov. IG. 1876. Mr.

Dean was a farmer in Pompey, N. Y., where all of his children were born.

In 1854 he removed with his family to Linklean, N. Y., where he settled.

Both Mr. and Jlrs. Dean were loyal Christians—members of the Baptist

Church. Children :

2977. 1. Elcctii.i BHj:tcr^ Dcaii. b. Nov. 8, 1838: enlisted as a soldier in the Civil

War, Aug. — , 1802, in Company K, 114th regiment. New Y'ork Volun-

teers. The regiment, encamped for drilling at Baltimore, JId., w.as sent

in the winter to New Orleans, Ea., to join the ti-oops under General

I'.anks. Electus B. Dean never was in an engagement for battle. He
died of disease in a hosi)ital at New Orleans, July 7, 1803.

2978. 2. Xea-cll Ezra' Dean. b. Jan. 10, 1841: m. Nov. 1, 1802, Miranda Fisher,

daughter of William G. and Sophronia (Coon) Fisher [both natives of

Petersburg. N. Y.] of Petersburg, N. Y., where she was born June 10,

18.34. '"Mrs. Dean wa-s before marriage a teacher of some celebrity, and

is an author in a small way." Mr. Dean is an extensive farmer in

Farina, Fayette County, 111. He is a man of considerable influence in

the town. Children are :

2995. 1. Jennie" Dean. b. Aug. 7, 1808, at Farina, HI. ; d. March 3, 1880.

2;)90. 2. Harriet S.» Dean, b. Aug. 5, 1872, at Farina, 111.

2979. 3. Ellen Elizahcth'' Dean, b. Dec. 17, 1842. She learne.l photography, and

for several years operated in Fairport, N. Y. In ISSO she was employed
in a collar "factory at Troy, N. Y., where she was living with her sister.

She was then unmarried.

2980. 4. Abigail Jan(f Dean. b. Doc. 10, 1845; m. Nov. 14, 1871, William Shan-

nahan, son of John [born March 19, 1805, in New York City] and

Susan (Townley) [she was born Sept. 20, 1S12, at Raliway, N. Y.J

Shanualian. He was born at I^ansingburg, N. Y., Nov. 8, 1844, and

died at Troy, N. Y.. May 7, 1S94. He was a telegraph operator, and also_

held offices of resiionsihilily in school matter.s in Troy. N. Y., where the

family resided—"tlieir home is on Green Island, in Troy." Miss Dean
learned photography and operated before marriage in Troy, N. Y. She

had two children who died infants. Also:

2997. 1. John Newton" Shannaban, b. Aug. 8, 1872.

2998. 2. Willard Dean" Shannaban, b. Jmie 27, 1875.

2999. 3. Spencer" Sliannahan, b.
,
1880.

3000. 4. Ralph" Slu\nnahan, b. March — , 1891.

2981. 5. Justin Darn-in' Dean. b. March 25, 1848. "He was a boy of quiet

observation, but could never learn to read." He lives with his brother,

who is his guardian.
2982. 0. Edion Losec" Dean. b. Sept. 30, 1850; d. Feb. 8, 1854.

2983. 7. Harriet Eli::a' Dean. b. Jan. 17, 18.53. In 1874 she became a teacher in

the Grammar School on Green Island, Troy, N. Y., a position she still

held in 1880 ; was taking the Chautauqua course ; not married and

living with her sister, Mrs. Shannaban. One writes of these three

sisters : "They are a bright trio ; well read, and capable of conversing

intelligently upon many subjects."

2900. tiii. Baxter", b. Aug. 10, 1815: m. (1) Susan Maria Boutwell ;
m. (2 1 Mary

Louise Curtis.

2967. tiv. CiiRisToriiER'. b. March .30, 1817; m. JIary Chandler.

2968. tv. Spephen', b. Dec. 2, 1820 :
m. Lydia Kellogg.

2909. vi. Eliza", b. Aug. 10, 1823 : d. at Scott. N. Y., Sept. 26, 1887. Consumption.
She married May 10, 1848, David Smith, son of Jacob and Lois (Gillett'i

Smith of Esopus and Scott, N. Y. He was born at Scott, Cortland

County, N. Y.. April 18, 1819, and died March 23, 1890. [Jacob Smith

was born at Esopus, Ulster County, N. Y. Lois Gillett was born at

Norfolk, Litchfield County, Conn.] Mr. David Smith was a dairy farmer
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in Scott, N. Y., where he always resided. Both he and his wife were

members of the Baptist Church there. The early death of their daughters

was so great a grief that the mother soou followed them. Their children

were :

2084. 1. Josio E.' t^milh. b. .Jan. 22, ]8ri4; d. .Tune 19, ISS". She was a member
of the Methodist Church. She married Oct. 30, 1878, Edwin B. Collins.

b. JIarch 14, 1S.5-. at Preble, son of Joseph [b. at Lansing, N. Y.] and

Nancv (Martin) Collins [she born in Connecticut].

2985. 2. Flora .1." Smith, b. July 31, 1857; d. Nov. 14, 188.5.

2986. 3. Darwin' Hmith, b. April 10, 1803; educated in the public schools; carried

on his father'.s farm until sometime after the death of his parents, when
he removed with his family to Montague, Mass., to take charge of, and

carry on the work, on the farm of his uncle and aunt, Jlr. and Mrs.

Hamilton Smith. He was living there in 1!)0(>. He married in ISISS.

"After ten years of married life they received a little daughter" :

3004. 1. Winnie Esther" Smith, b. summer of 1S9S.

2970. tvii. Lewi.s", b. Sept. 23, 182.5: m. Emily Bradley.
2971. viii. E.stiieh", b. Feb. 19. 1827; d. at Montague. Mass.. Sept. 10, 1808. aged 71.

Consumption. She married at Cazenovia, N. Y., Nov. 30, 18.53, Hamilton
J. Smith (her cousin), son of Koswell and Esther (Rice) Smith of

JNIontague, Mass., where he was born Sept. 23, 1825. He was a farmer

in Montague, where he was living in 1900, his nephew, Darwin Smith,

living with him and working the farm. No children. Both Mr. and Mrs.

Smith were members of the Baptist Church, "consistent. Christian

people."

2305. HON. WALTER NEWTON" (PauP, Nathan*. Jonathan\ ]\Ioses=,

Richard^), son of Paul and Martha (Newton) Newton of Southboroug-h and

Leverett, Mass., was born at Southborough, November 13, 1785, and died at

North Iladley, Mass., March 15, 1880, aged 95 years, 4 months.

He married April — , 1810, Sally Clark, daughter of Captain Nathaniel Clark,

"who was a sea captain on a whaling vessel." She was born at Shutesbury, Mass.,

April, 1784, and died at Worcester, January 10, 1842, aged 58. "Mrs. Newton

was a lovely, Christian woman; plain in her manner; not giveii to much 'for

show'—she made her home one where people liked to visit." For about a week

in the winter of 1841-'42 she appeared to be out of her right mind and was taken

to the Insane Ashyhuii at Worcester for treatment, whore she died within two

weeks after her arrival. She had one son and brought up, from a small child,

Sarah Clark, who married Lyman Albee Newton. Mrs. Newton was a member of

the Congregational Church at Iladley.

He married (2) Mrs. Mary (Farrar) Tapley.
Mr. Newton was a prosperous farmer in North Iladley. He built himself a

large house, arranged for the family of his son and for himself, which they

occupied—the son succeeding the father as owner of the property.

For several years after his second marriage he lived in Amherst, while his

son carried on the farm—but later he returned and died at his homestead.

In 1837 he was elected and represented his town in the State Legislature at

Boston.

H was a member of the Congregational Church at Iladley. lie lived to great

age, and was nearly blind in his last years, yet he was quite well iintil two or

three years before he died. His only child was born at North Leverett.

CJIILl).

3005. ti. \Villi.\m", b. Jan. 8, ]811; m. Susan Harrington.

2333. CAPTAIN IMARTIN NEWTON^ (Nathan-', Nathan*, Jonathan^

Moses-, Ricliard'), son of Nathan. Jr., and Mary (Nichols) Newton of South-

borough, Mass., was born there, June 23, 1786, and died at Fitchburg, Mass.,

October 25, 1863.
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He married at Fitchburg, June 18, 1809, Susan Chamberlin, daughter of

Elisha and Susannah (Brown) Chamberlhi of Fitchburg, where she was bom
March 23, 1789. She died at Fitchburg, March 20, 1868. Her will, allowed

1808, administered at Fitchburg. Case in Probate, No. 43,430.

Mr. ISTewton resided in Fitchburg all of his married life. His children were

born there. He came to the town of Fitchburg in 1804, at the age of eighteen,

and was for forty years of his life actively engaged in business there. Nearly
all of that period he was connected with the business of cotton manufacturing.

He lived to see the territory change from its original forest to its now large and

thriving village and to assist in the changes and improvements. He assisted

in building the first machine for spinning cotton in the place in the factory where

now (1803) the Fitchburg Woolen Mill Company carry on business. That was

previniis to the year 1810. In 1810 he put in operation two spinning frames in

a building where the Stone Mill stands. The establishment then cost about

$1,800, and the profits the first year amounted to about $1,000. Being success-

ful in this venture he purchased the tract of land between the Stone Mill water

privilege and the Fitchburg Woolen Mill, and in connection with the late Solomon

Strong constructed the waterworks and factory situated on Newton's Lane.

There—part of the time with Judge Strong and part of the time alone—he

manufactured cotton between thirty and forty years, and erected most of the

buildings on that tract of land. He experienced all the changes of prosperity

and adversity incident to the govermnent's changes in the tariff, and in the

long run prospered—and then, when at the age of nearly sixty years, misfortune

overtook him and he lost his property. When a young man he learned the

cabinet-maker's trade. Being industrious and enterprising
—and a "bom"

mechanic—able to turn his hand to anything, he started again in a different line,

and in the next fifteen years accumulated a property of seven or eight thousand

dollars. He, with Mr. Nehemiah Giles, built the large dwelling house—later

mostly enclosed with stores—where he lived in 1812, when the War with Eng-
land l)roke out. He was the commanding oiBcer of the Military Company of the

town, hence the style of "Captain."

Captain Newton was an active member and supporter in organizing the pres-

ent Unitarian church and society. He took deep interest in the choir and gave

personal exertions in aid of its efficient support. He was one of the persistent

helpers in organizing the high school, or academy, for the town—everything for

the betterment of the citizens appealed to him. He early became connected with

the Masonic fraternity and for several years was the oldest member of

Aurora Lodge. He was the leading man in introducing in that vicinity the

construction of arched stone bridges, many of which now attest to his good judg-
ment and foresight.

To speak of his personal characteristics seems eminently fitting in a Newton

genealogy. The regret is there is not space here to tell all one desires to record.

I quote from letters to me written by Mr. Garfield who knew him well, and from
the obituary in the Fitchburg Sentinel:

Captain Newton was, first of all, an honorable, upright, square-dealing man,
a man of most unceasing labor and great activity of life. He loved industry as

a matter of honor and of conscience. He was of great kindn&ss of heart,

especially toward those with whom he was connected in business. "He was of

a hig-hly social disposition, mirthful, and full of music. All of the daughters
were singers, and in their yoiuiger days sang in tlie church choir. They were
all capable, intelligent and refined. I knew tliem all ;

—a more harmonious,
affectionate and mutually helpfid family I never knew. . . . Capt. Newton's

delight was to join with his daughters in singing the old-fashioned tunes—for

he never lost his ability to sing." A nephew, who knew this large family, writes:
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"What a good generation it was and what a strong tie of affection hound the

brothers and sisters together!"

Captain Newton was rather short in stature—i^robably not over five feet, five

or six inches. ."He was very fond of his mother, and I think religiously obeyed

the dying injunction of his father:—'Martin, I want you to be a good boy, and

mind your' mother.'
"

A picture of (_'ai)tain Newton, tlic mdy oui' he ever posed for, was taken when

he was seventy-three years old. The face of a good man, the several features of

which are repeated again and again in the old men of the Newton family.

Mrs. Newton was a woman of rare executive ability
—active, self-reliant and

resourceful, yet most kind hearted and sympathetic—always the same whether

in prosperity or adversity, and always of uniform kindness and helpfulness. She

relates the following incident of her girlhood :
—she was one of a family of four

daughters and four sons of Elisha Chamberlin. a Fitehburg farmer. In another

part of the town lived a thrifty, well-to-do farmer, Jonas Marshall by name,

who by reason of a growing family needed extra help in the house. One morn-

ing in the spring of the year 1800, he mounted his horse before breakfast, and

rode to the Chamberlin home, three miles away, and told his errand—he had

come for one of the girls to go and live in his family. The answer was—"Well,

there they are,—take your choice!" He looked first at one and then another,

and said, "1 will take Sukey"; and without further ceremony mounted his

horse, and "Sukey,"—then eleven years old—mounted behind him, and rode to

his home, where she lived till she married Martin Newton. She sui'vived her

husband five years. Mr. Garfield continues: "I luiew Jonas Marshall in his old

age; he had his peculiarities
—wore a 'queue'

—was Uncle Jonas to everybody,

and was considered rich. He had money to loan, at six per cent,—no more, no

less. It was a disappointment to Mrs. Newton that in his will he did not

remember her, though he gave to the to^vn of Fitehburg a sum of money the

income of which was to go to poor widows and unmarried women—who did not

ask aid from the to-mi."

CHILDREN.

300G i. Mary Nichols', b. JM.irch 2, ISIO ; d. at Fitehburg, JIass., .Tan. 20, 1881;
m. there Oct. ?>. 18.S.'?, Sullivan George Proctor, son of .John Proctor of

Westford and his wife Betsey (Snow of Lunenburg! Proctor. lie was
born at Reading, Vt., July 1, 1808. and died at Fitehburg, Mass., Jlareli

20, 1002. Tliey had one child. Mr. Proctor was a succe.ssful business

man of Fiteliburg. Mass., a person of much versatility in its best sense.

He was a blaclismith : machinist; locomotive builder; engaged in iron

busine.ss. livery business, coal bu.sines.s ; hardware store. In politics a

AVhig, Freesoiler and Republican; "No!" to license. In religion a

member of the Unitarian Society. In his old age he married again—
Oct. 30, 1882, Sybil Jaquith. daughter of John S. and Sarah B. Jaquith
of Ashby, Mass. Child, born at Fitehburg, was ;

301T. 1. George Xewtoii^ Proetor, b. July 31, 1812; m. Feb. 21, 1805 (his cousin).

Mary Elizabeth' (Newton), b. .July 1, 1812, daughter of XIartin Snow
and Elizabeth Curtis ( Sheldon ) Newton of Rochester, N. Y. Their
children are given under JIartin Snow Newton' (3000).

3007. ii. Susan Brown', b. Oct. 31, 1811; d. at Fitehburg. July 8, 1880; m. there.
Oct. 3, 18;W. Everett Sprague, a tanner, b. at Littleton, JIass.. Oct. 8.

1803, d. at Fitehburg, April 20, 18.50. They resided in Fitehburg. Four
children, born there, were :

3018. 1. ilartha yeirton' Siiraguc. b. JIarch 2, 1830; m. Oct. 7, 18.o0. Daniel

Kellogg Hubbard, son of Seymour and Sophronia Hubbard, b. at Wind-
ham, Vt. They reside (1912) at Norwich. Conn. Their children are:

3022. 1. William Kellogg" Hubbard, b. ilareh 31. 1801; m. Emma Sanger.
They had a son :

3027. 1. Ralph Everett'" Hubbard, b. May 30. 1880, at Norwich. Conn.
3023. 2. Slartha Ellen" Hubbard, b. July 0, 1803; m. Sept. 5, 1881, Frederick

W. Bailey, who d. June — . 1885.
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3024. 3. George Everett' Hubbard. 1). June 11, IS— : m. Emma Walker. Their

cbildren are :

3028. 1. Madl.vii Walker'" Hubbard, b. .

3029. 2. Kenneth Sprague"' Hubbard, b. .

3010. 2. WiUiaiii Errrrtf' Spragiic. b. Aug. .^>, 1839: d. May 7, 1868: unm.

3020. 3. ilarij Ellen' Spragiic. b. .Tune 1, 1842; d. at Ijowell, Mass., Jul.v 31. 1802;
m. May 1, 1800, John Q. A. Hubbard (brother of her sister.'s husband).

No children.

3021. 4. George Ileiinf Hvrayne. b. Dec. 10, 1845: m. Feb. 2, 1869, Emma Brooks,

daughter of Nathaniel and Mary Brooks of Sterling, Mass., b. Jan. 17,

1840. They have two children, born in Fitchburg :

302.">. 1. Susie Florence" Sprague, b. April 28, 1871.

3020. 2. George Henr.v' Sprague, Jr.. b. March 24, 1878; m. Oct. 22, 1902, JIary
Edna I>ocke, b. Oct. 13, 1879, daughter of Edward H. Locke of Port-

land, JIaine. One child :

3030. 1. (ieorge Edward'" Sprague, b. Jan. 7, VM-^ at Fitchburg, Mass.

3008. iii. Nancy", b. Sept. 23, 1813 ; d. Sept. 29, 1813.

3009. tiv. JiARTix S.vow", b. Feb. 1.'!, ISl.'i: m. (ll Elizabeth Curtis Sheldon; m. (2)

Miranda Hannah Chappeli.
3010. V, William I)EiiiiY\ I). Jan. 10, 1817 ; m. Dec. 1, 184t!, Lovina Blanchard. She

died at Fitcliburg, Jan. 7, 1,873. Mr. Newton resided several years in

California, and returning to Ma.ssachusetts, died at Fitchburg, July 1, 1870.

He had no children.

3011. vi. Martha Elizahktii', b. Jan. 7, 1819; d. in Worcester, Mass., Feb. 19, 18.51,

aged 32 yrs., 1 mo., 12 dys. : interment at Fitchburg, JIass. She married

at Fitchburg, Jan. 30, 1.840, Charles Fessenden, son of Nathan and Jane

(Goodridgel Fessenden* of Lexington. Ma.ss., where he was born Nov. 5,

1812. He died at Fitchburg, Mass., Dec. 28, 1884. Mr. Fessenden was a

carriage manufacturer at Fitchburg, JIa.ss. He was a prominent Mason,
a Whig, afterwards an Abolitionist and Freesoiler, later a staunch Repub-
lican up to tlie time of his death. While very active in political matters,

he never \\ould accept office. He was an active worker in the cause of

temperance. He was made "Justice of the Peace" by Governor Wa.sh-

burn—a purely honorary office, and which at the time carried with it the

title of "E.squire."
After the death of his wife he married her sister and had children by

both wives. The children of Martha Elizabeth were :

3031. 1. Jane EUxaheth'' Fessenden, b. ; d. in infancy.
3032. 2. Elizabeth Jane' Fessenden. b. Jan. 3, 1844, at Fitchburg, Mass. ; d. at

Augusta, Ga., July 30, 1900; inte.-ment there; m, at Fitchburg, Nov.

21, 1.S72. William Henry Holman, son of Frank and Marcella ( )

Ilolman of Augusta. Ga., where he was born. They resided in Augusta,
(ia. Except the first, all their children were born there. Namely:
Martlia Elizabeth Marcella" Holman, b. Aug. 23, 1873, at Fitchburg,

Mass. : m. Feb. 28. 1900, John L. Mounce.
William Fessenden' Holman, b. June 2, 1875; m. Oct. 17, 1900, his

cousin, Sarah Caroline Fessenden (.30441.

Charles Franklin" Holman. b. Jan. 15. 1877: m. Oct. — , 1900, Ella

Boykin of Montgomery, Ala.

JIarsden Checkley" Holman, b. July 23, 1879: m. at Augusta, Ga.,
Feb. 11, 1900, Bernice Mae Wardwell, daughter of Herbert O.
Wardwell.

3035.
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3033. 3. Charles Tvcwton' Fessciidoi. b. May 15, 1.S40. at Fitchburg, Mass. ; grad-

uated from Harvard College, 1872; assistant secretary of the board of

education of Chicago, III., where he resides. He married ( 1 i at St.

Louis, Mo., May 15. 1886, Mrs. Elizabeth Adlard (Burkitt) Burkitt.

widow of Thomas Burkitt of Chicago, 111., who was her cousin, and

daughter of Joseph R. and Harriet (Ileannage) ) Burkitt of Althorp,

England. She died, without issue by either marriage, at Chicago, 111.,

.Tuly 24. 1894. He married (2) at Manitou, Colo., Sept. 1, ISO",

Katherine Agnes Greene, daughter of .Tames and .\nna (McGill) Greene
of Chicago. She is living (1912) and has two children:

3039. 1. Charles Greene' Fessenden. b. Aug. 31, 1899, in Chicago, 111.

3040. 2. Franklin Wheeler" Fessenden, b. April 10, 1904, in Chicago, III.

3034. 4. Friiiikliii Gnodridge' Fexsendvn, b. .Tune 20, 1.S49, in Fitchburg. Mii.ss. : m.

Oct. 3, 1878, Mary Jane Rowley of Greentield. Mass., b. in England,
daughter of James and Ann (Henderson) Rowley. They have no

children, and reside (1913) in Greenfield, Mass. Mr. Fessenden is

judge on the Superior Court l>ench—LL.B. Harvard University, 1873;
lecturer in Harvard I'niversity Law School, 1S82-3 ; colonel on Gov-
ernor Russell's (Mass.) staff, 1891; trustee of Smith Charities, 1883.

3012. vii. Sarah Cowdtn', b. April 8, 1821; d. at Fitchburg, Mass., Aug. 11, 1903;
burial at Fitchburg. She married at Fitchburg, May 11, 18.52, Charles

Fessenden,* who had been the hvi.sband of her sister, as above stated. She
bore him two sons and one daughter, in Fitchburg, where the family
resided. After the death of her husband. Mrs. Fessenden lived with her

daughter, in Greenfield, Mass.. for nineteen years. She was practically

blind for thirty years. She came to Fitchburg, July 31, 1903, and died

eleven days after, the funeral from the home of her brother-in-law, Mr.

James F. D. Garfield. Her children were:
3041. 1. Xathan Aitpleton" Fe.'<f:endeii, b. June 27, 1854; m. (1) Dec. 31, 1878,

Emma Louise Herbert of Georgia. They had four children, and she

died July 25, 1893. He marrie<l (2) June (5, 1896, Mary Emory Burton
of Georgia. Mr. and Mrs. Fessenden reside in

,
Ga. ; "he is

an officer in a bank there." His children, all by first wife, were:

3044. 1. Caroline Sarah" Fessenden. b. Nov. 16, 1880; m. Oct. 17, 1900, her

cousin. William Henry Holman (3036) of Augusta, Ga. [As given
above. 1 Their children were:

3045. 2. William Henry" p>ssenden. b. April 3, 1883.

3046. 3. Charles Franklin" Fessenden, b. April 25, 1885.

3047. 4. Nathan Appleton" Fessenden, Jr., b. April 7, 1889.

3042. 2. .S'«r«7( CaroUiie' Fessenden, b. May 20, 1856; m. in Fitchburg, Sept. 3,

1884, Charles Allen of Greenfield, Mass., son of William Henry and
Elizabeth Johanna (Clapp) Allen of Gi-eenfield. They reside in Green-

field, iSIass., where Mr. Allen is a banker. No children.

3043. 3. Willinm Jlenrif Fessenden. b. Jan. 28, I860; d. at Fitchburg, May 17,

187;i.

3013. viii. AnidAiL Mahsiiaix', b. Sept. 6, 1823; d. at Leominster. Mass., April 5,

1904; burial at Leominster. She married, Dec. 7, 1848, James Hadley,
son of .Tacob Hadley of Lunenburg, Mass., where he was born Sept. — ,

1827. He died at Leominster, Jan. 13, 1894; burial there. Children:
1. , dan., b. Nov. 3, 1849 ; stillborn ; Leominster.

3049. 2. Elhaheth AhigaiP Hadleii. b. May 1. 18.5- ; m. Jan. 1, 1896, Alfred Duck-
worth Empsall. She died at Ijeomin.ster. Nov. 27. 1898.

3050. 3. Ellen yewton' Iladlei/. b. April 23, 1854; m. Dec. 8, 1873. Willard
Francis Lawrence of Leominster, b. June 25, 1851. They reside (1912)
at Los Angeles, Calif. Cliildren are :

3052. 1. George Francis" Lawrence, b. Sept. 3, 1874.

3053. 2. Marjorie Newton" Lawrence, b. Aug. 6, 1889.

30.54. 3. Howard Grosvenor" Lawrence, b. Feb. 1.5, 1897.

3051. 4. Mnrtin 'NewtoH" Hadley, b. Oct. 9, 18G4 ; m. Nov. 17, 1886, Mary H.
Wetherbee, b. , 1868. They reside in Leominster, Mass., and
have three cliildren :

3055. 1. Clifton Wetherbee" Hadley. b. .

3056. 2. Florence Emilv" Hadley. b. .

3. ", Hadley, b. .

3014. i.x. Ellen Maria', b. Dec. 8, 1825 ; unm. ; d. May 30, 1853.
,301.5. X. Jane Augusta', b. March 17, 1828; unm.; d. Sept. 21, 1843.

• See note to No. 3011.
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3010. xi. Emily Charlotte', b. Deo. 2, 3S31 : d. at Fitolibuvg, Jan. 27, 1903; m.
at Fitchburg, Mass., Dec. 1, 1853, James Freeman Dana Garfield, son of

Elisha and Batbsheba (Edgertonl Garlwld.* He was born at Langdon,
N. H., August 14, 1828: and died at Fitchburg, Mass., December 14,

1011, aged 83. Mr. Garfield was one of Fitchburg's most prominent
citizens, and was associated with the business growth and development
of the city for sixty years ; its busine.ss institution.s, its banks, its

library, its schools, as alderman, as representative to the state legislature.
At the age of 17 ho was apprenticed to learn the printer's trade at Alstead,
N. H. He continued in that line of business for seventeen year.s. In 18.^2

he located permanently in Fitchburg and purcha.sed a halt interest in the

Fitchburg WccMii Sciilinel in company with his brother, Elisha Garfield,
to whom he sold liis interest in ISGO, but continued in tlie newspaper busi-

ness in Boston, Jl.ass., and Pawtucket, R. I., until 1804, when he formed
a partnership with John V. Sabin and entered the coal business. After
several changes, George Newton Proctor bought out the other partner and
in 180G was organized the Garfield & Proctor Coal Co., which has since

been one of the leading firms in New England, witli offices and yards at

Fitchburg, Boston and New Bedford. Jlr. Garfield was president of the

company 1S88-180.3 and again in 1900 until his death. Among his other

activities were : Director of the Orswell Mills, treasurer of the Brown
Bag Filling Machine Co., president of the Sawyer Tool Manufacturing
Co., president, vice president and trustee, at different times, of Worcester
North Savings Institution, twelve years its president, director of the Safety
Fund National Bank since 1882.

Mr. Garfield was a man of literary ta-ste.s and had gathered a valuable

library. His helpfulness was deeply appreciated by those who availed

themselves of his wide knowledge and critical skill. He was the author
of many papers, pamphlets and journals upon historical and genealogical

topics. He was tlie founder of the Fitchburg Historical Society; member
of the Worcester Society of Antiquity; life member of tlie New England
Historic, Genealogical Society; member of the Universalist (Firet Parish,

Fitchburg! Church. He belonged to the Free Masons and was a member
of other fraternal societies—a genial man who enjoyed the respect and
esteem of the entire community.

"Mre. Garfield was a devoted wife and mother—a lovable, kind-hearted,

helpful woman, who si>ent much of her life and strength in making others

happy ; and it is no exaggeration to say she was beloved by everybody
who came within the circle of her acquaintance." Slio pa.«sed away after

nearly fifty years of married life. Their cliildren, born at Fitchburg,
were :

3057. 1. Charlotte Grrinidc'' OaificUl, b. July 7, 1850; d. Oct. 11, 1850. Scarlet

fever.

• Edward Garfield» d. at Watcrtown .Tune 14. 1672, aged 97. He was prob. the father
of liamuel QarfieUP, a proprietor of Watertown, 1642, and of Edicard, Jr.'
Edward Garfiei.d=. Jr.. one of the earliest proprietors of Watertown. admitted freeman.

16.'i5 ; selectman 1638, '55, '62; d. 1672; will dated 1668; proved 1672; inventory. £457.
3. 6.; m. (1) Rebecca

, who d. 1661. aged .'55. mother of his five chiidren ; m. (2)
1661, Joanna, wid. of Thomas Buckminster. The fourth son was
Benjamin Garfield' (Caft.), h. 1643: d. 1717; rep. of Watertown nine times between

1689 and 1717; m. (1) Mehitabel Hawkins, who d. 1675; m. (2) 1678, Elizabeth Bridge,
who ra. (2) Daniel Harrington. Eight children. The fourth was
Thomas Garfield' (Lieut.), h. 1680; d. 1752; res. Watertown; m. 1707, Mercy Bioe-

Low, b. 1686; d. 1745; dau. Joshua and Elizabeth (Elagg) Bigelow. Twelve children. The
seventh was
Samuel Garfield", b. Apr. 11. 1720. at Watertown; removed and settled In Spencer, where

he died June 22. 1702. aged 72. "A soldier of two Colonial wars and of the Revolution" ;

m. (1) April 17. 1751. at Watertown. Hannah Garfield of Walthara. She had one child

In Spencer, and d. there July 27. 1755. He m. (21 In Spencer, May 27. 1756, Abigail Pierce
of Holden, who had ten children and died in Spencer his widow, Jan. 23, 1816. aged 83.

The eighth child was
Elisha Garfield", h. Apr. 25, 1769, in Spencer; settled in Langdon, N. H., where he died

Jan. 6, 1856. aged 86; farmer. He in. (1) Polly Vance, who had children lone was Elisha^,

b. Jan. 1. 1802, who rem. to Fitchburg and was connected with the Fitchlnirg Sentinel for

eighteen years; m. 1826. Harriet Wiilker. dau. of Abel Walker, a brother of Bathsheba Walker,
who m. James Edgertou'] ; m. (2) Dec. 26, 1820, Mrs. Bathsheba (Edgerton) Stearns.
b. Apr. 10, 1789; d. Nov. 16. 1863. aged 77, wid. of Benjamin Stearns of Langdon. N. H.,

by whom she had four chiidren, and dau. of James and Bathsliebah (Walker) Edgerton
of Shirley, Mass., from East Bridgewater. Mass. Four children by this marriage, of whom
the youngest was James Freeman Dana Garfield^, h. Aug. 14, 1S28.
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3058. • 2. EmiiKi l^iLiiv' Garfield, b. May 2, 1801: m. Oct. 9, 1882, William Asliley

Blodgott. son of Warren K. and Precinda Minerva (Paddoclil Blodgett
of Bo.ston. b. Oet. 9, 1858. They reside in Lincoln, Mass. Children, all

born in Cambridge, are :

3062. 1. Emily Louise" Blotlgett, b. July 0. 1S83.

3063. 2. Margaret Paddock" Blodgett. b. Nov. 21. 1885.

SOW. 3. Helen Newton" Blodgett, b. Aug. 19, 1887; d. March 28, 1889.

3059. 3. Man/ LoiiiKc' Garfield, b. Oct. 1. 1803; reside.s Fitchburg ; unm.
3060. 4. Edii'iund Dana" Garfield, b. Oct. 12, 1866; resides Fitchburg.
30(!1. 5. Therem 'Scwtan" Garfield, b. Feb. 18, 1879 ; resides Fitchburg ; unm.

2338. LUKE NEWTON", JR. (Lul<e-', Elnatllan^ Jonathaiv\ Moses=,

Eichard^), son of Luke and Sally (Hayden) Newton, was bom in Marlborough,
N. H., April 5, 1785. He died in Berlin, Mass., September 12 or 13, 1859, aged 74.

He married, January 9, 1806, Susannah Parmenter of Notown, Mass. "She

was his Cousin." She died in Marlborough, N. H., September 14, 1827.

Ltike Newton, Jr., settled on the home farm of his father and grandfather,
in Marlborough, N. H., where ten children were born. Seven of these children

died very young, and his wife died a few months after tlie birth'of the youngest
child.

"lie lived sonic years previous to his death in Berlin, Mass., in the house on

the LIudson road now owned by Mrs. Dyar. He lived alone and died alone."

CHILDREN.

3065. i. Su.sanna', b. Aug. 15, 1806 ; d. in Lunenburg, Mass., June 21, 1871 ; m.

Feb. 14, 1830. .Tacob Hammond of .Taffrey, N. H. They had one son.

3075. 1. Gcorqe 11." Hammond, b. ; d. Dec. 2, 1897; m. Oct. 15, 1879,
Elizabeth S. Green, b. Nov. 10, 1840. No children.

3000. ii. Mira'. b. Mav 17, 1807; d. Aug. 1, 1813.

3067. iii. Luke', h. April 24. 1811; d. Aug. 1, 1813.

3068. iv. Mary', b. Dec. 30, 1812; m. (age 32) Sept. 10 (or 11), 1845, Jacob C.

Bennett, b. at Chesterville, June 25. 1817, son of Nehemiah and Edna
(Chandler) Bennett of Chesterville, Maine. He was a farmer in Lunen-
burg. Mass. At marriage they were "both of Lancaster." Mary' died in

Bricksbui'g, N. J. (now Lakewood, N. J.), Dec. 23, 1875.

Luke', b. Feb. 22, 1815: d. in infancy.

Sarah', b. June 7. 1817 ; d. Sept. .30, 1.821.

JL^rtua'. b. April 17, 1.819: d. in infancy,
viii. AzrUAH'. b. May 23. 1,822: d. July 12. 1827.

David Alexamjer', b. Feb. 8, 1824; m. Lovisa Ellison.

Luke', b. Jlorch 1. 1,827; d. June 13, 1827.

2341. WILLTAI\r NEWTON" (Andrew^ Andrew*, James\ Moses=, Rich-

ard*), son of Andrew, Jr., and Sarah (Merrett) Newton of Framingham, Mass.,

was born , 1773. He died at Millbury, June 29, 1826.

He married (about 1800, more or less) Abigail Newton (745), daughter of

Benjamin and Mary (llollu'ook) Newton of W^orcester, where she was born

March 4, 1779.

Mr. Newton, from Framingham, went with a large family of children to

Shrewsbury; their births are not recorded in either town. Their names have
come to me from several sources. The order of them may not be correct, but is

3069.
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CHILDREN.

3103. i. Albert', b. May 18, 1808.

3104. ii. Mary', b. July 7, 1812.

3105. tiii. Charles', b. Oct. 8, 1814; m. Mrs. Hannah M. (Wood) Rice.

3100. iv. Harrison', b. Dec. 4, 1819; m. Catherine Forbe.s of lloiikinton, in Hopkinton,
July 25, 1842. A.s the intention was publi.shed in We.stborough, he was
probably then of that town, and they had a daughter, name not given,

born to them there JIarch 21), 1844.

3107. V. ^YARREN', b. Aug. 20, 1825.

2372. DEACON JOSEPH NEWTON" (Josiah^ Joseph*, James^ Moses^,

Richard'), son of Josiah ami Phehe (Wiley) Newton of Hubbardston and Heath,

Mass., was born at Hubbardston, Mass., October 8, 1800, and died at Shelburne

Falls, Mass., November 10, 1881, aged 81 years.

He married at Colrain, Mass., October t), 1828, Polly Pierce, daughter of

Sam.uel and Rachel (Smith) Pierce of Colraiii, where she was born October

18, 1802. She was baptized at the church in Buekland, Mass., and died in Buck-

land, July — , 1856.

Deacon Newton lived in Colrain, Mass., the years following his marriage.
His five children were born there. In 1843 he moved with his family to Buck-

land, Mass., where he omied and lived on his farm, until 1857, when he removed
to Shelburne Falls, Mass., where he spent the remaining years of his life. He
was a deacon of the Baptist Church at Buekland.

CHILDREN.

3108. ti. Dennis Tierce', b. Oct. 15, 1830; m. Theodocia DeWolf.
3100. ii. Samuel Josiah', b. June 9, 1.834; d. , laSS, aged 4 yrs.

3110. iii. Mary Filinda', b. Nov. 27, 183G ; living in 1912; m. Lucius Henry Lanfair,
son of Alven and Elvira (.Tones) Lanfair of Deerfield. Mass. He is a

carpenter. They reside at Shelburne Falls. One child :

3113. 1. J[ac Cora'' Lanfair, b. , at Buekland.
3111. iv. JosEi'H Samuel', b. Sept. 25, 1840; d. Nov. 28, 1855.

3112. V. Martha Rachel', b. Nov. 11, 1840; living Jul.v. 1912; m. at Shelburne
Falls, .Tuly 30. 1855, Myron Lathrop King, then of Rowe. later a farmer
in Conway, Mass., where both were living in .July. 1912. He was tlie

son of John Fuller and Lucy (Goodnow) King of Shelburne Falls, and
was born , 1849, at Buekland, Mass. Two children :

3114. 1. Ethia' Kino. b. Jlav 9, 1887, at Stoneham, Mass.
3115. 2. Ethel Uattic" King, b. Oct. 20, 1888, at Stoneham, JIass.

2374. DAN NEWTON" (Josiah=, Joseph^ James\ Moses=, RiehardO, sou

of Josiah and Phebe (Wiley) Newton of Southborough, Hubbardston, Phillip-

ston and Heath, Mass., was born at Phillipston, September 4, 1806, and died at

Norfolk, Va., February 4, 1862, aged 56.

He married at Colrain, Mass., January 15, 1832, Sybil Rosana Davenport,
daughter of Elder Edward and Betsey (Adams) Davenport* of Colrain, Mass.,
where she was born December 1, 1809. She died in New York City May 19, 1888.

Her sister married her husband's brother, George.
Mr. Newton at some time in his life was of nubbardsto\vH, Phillipston, Heath,

Mass., and New York City, in succession. Just where his children were born
I am not informed. They were sent to me from private records. Two sous

died young—names not given, the others follow.

• Elder Edward D.wenport of Colrain, Mass., was born Sept. 6. 1774. He married Betsey
Adams, b. Feb. 4. 1772. Of their children, Si/hil Hosaiia, b. 1809 ; m. 18.32. Dan Newton
(Josiah") ; Mary Ann, b. 1823; m. 1841, George Newton (Josiah'^).
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CHILDBEPf.

3130. 1i. Geokge Cune', b. Aug. 22. 1S43 ; m. Fannie Elizabeth Kendricks.

3137. ii. Floyd .Tay', b. Oct. 1, 1847 ; d. at Ea.-^t Charleraont, Sept. 23, 1868.

3138. tiii. Alton Judson', b. April 8, 18.54 ; m. Delia Elizabeth Carley.
3139. iv. Myron Lincoln', b. Feb. Ifl, 180G ; unm. in 1011. He owns a farm near

Zoar, Mass., and also a water privilege on North River above Shelburne
Falls. His mother lived with him and kept house for him many years.
In 1911 she was living with her son George C, at East Charlemont, at

which date Myron E. was in Northampton, building a tenement house.

2394. JAMES NEWTON^ (Ebenezer^ Joseph*. James-, Moses=, Eichardi),
son of Ebenezer and Mary (Howe) Newton of Hubbardston, and Greenfield,

Mass., was born at Hubbardston, July 21, 1801, and died at Greenfield, Aujfust

19, 1891, aged 90 years.

He married at Hubbardston, Mass., February 10, 1824, Esther Hale, daughter
of Luther and Joanna (Carter) Hale* of Hubbardston, where she was born Feb-

ruary 17, 1799. She died — .

James Newton was a man of most cstimal)le character, the imprint of which
is discernible in the lives of his children. His seven sons grew to manhood
and advanced years. They made themselves famous for their business abilities.

They built twenty-four mills in Holyoke, the narrow gauge railway from Wil-

mington, Vt., to Hoosac Tunnel, Mass., besides being engaged in other enter-

prises. When they were boys their father was a poor man financially, but rich

in precept and example.
Mr. Newton resided in Hubbardston after his marriage. Eight children were

born to them there. About the middle, or the latter part of 1835, he removed
with his family to Greenfield, Mass. He with his wife, Esther, and his father,

united by letter with the Second Congregational Church at Greenfield that year.

Three other children were born to them there. Several of his children became
members of this church, with their wives and husbands.

CniLUUEN.

3140. i. LAtTRA', b. Feb. 25, 1825 ; d. at Lake, Wis., Nov. 26, 1865, aged 40 ; m. at

Greenfield, Mass., June 19, 1855, Israel Ballard Cross, then of Milwaukee,
Wis., son of .Tohn A. and Freelove (Ballard) Cross of Lake, Wis. He
was born at Mexico, N. T., Oct. 10, 1820. He was living Jan. 1, 1907, at

Lake, Wis., where the family have resided and where their four children
were born. Laura Newton removed with her parents from Hubbardston
to Greenfield, Mass.. uniting with the Second Congregational Church on
profession of faith in l.S.'i8, at Greenfield. Children were:

3151. 1. Ax.son Ballard" Cross, h. Feb. 23, 1857; was living in 1907 at Wilmington,
Vt.

3152. 2. Esther Hale" Cross, b. Dec. 17, 18.58; d. at Newton, Mass., Dec. 15, 1894.
m. at Greenfield, Mass., Dec. 24, 1884, Charles Fowler Dow, son of
Moses and Augusta (Blaisdell) Dow of Rutland, Vt., where he was
born. ,Ian. 8, 18.59. They re.side (1907) at Newton, Mass. Their three
children, born at Orange, Mass., were :

3157. 1. Ethel Helen" Dow, b. Oct. 21, 1885; residing (1907) at Newton, Mass.

•Luther Halk (s. Capt. Oliver), h. 176G, at Leominster; d. there 1845, aged 78. He
m. there 1787, Joanna Carter, b. 1770 ; d. 1803. aged 33, G. S. ; dau. of Ephraim and
Joanna Whcelock of Leominster. Slie had eight children. Tbe seventh was Esther, b. 1709 ;

m. James Xcivton. LtiTHER Hale m. (2) 1804. Thebe Wyman, who bad eight children and
died in 1820, aged 47. G. S. He m. (3) 1834, Mrs. Phebe I'pham, who died bis widow, 1846,
aged 82. All this occurred in Leominster.

Capt. Oliver Halb (fr. of Luther), b. abt. 1721 ; d. 1799, aged 78 yrs., 4 mos. He m.
(1) Sarah , who had seven children, and d. 17.">G, aged 35 yrs.. 5 mos. G. S. He
m. (2) 1758. Mrs. Catherine Boutle, who Ijore him seven more children, one of whom was
Luther, b. 1766, m. three times as above. Catherine, wid. of Capt. Oliver, died 1821, aged
89. C. 1{. lidiitell. Boutelle. I have not li-icd to trace tbe Hales further. They can l)e. of
course.
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2432. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Alvan^ PauP, Josiah', Moses^, Richard^,
son of Alvan and Rebecca (Rice) Newton of Northborough, Mass., was born

there November 13, 1775, and died in Millbury, Mass., June 29, 1826.

He married in Berlin (?), Mass., November 15, 1798, Sarah Hoar of Berlin.

Mr. Newton resided at some time in Berlin. Mass. The history of that town

gives the names of seven children, and contains a picture of the father.

CIIILUREN.

3173. i. Dori.-^da'. b. . 17—: m. in Sutton. JIass.. April IS, 1824. Robert
Wheeler Flagg.* son of Robertiis and Anna ( Batobellor, .Ir.) Flagg of

Graftonj^ Mass.. wbere be was born Feb. '28, 1795. They lived in (Jrafton

whore their children were born :

3180. 1. Xaiicii M." ilaqq. b. Dec. li."). 1S2."> ; m. 181G, Seth C. Winslow.
3181. 2. Arminda X." Flago, b. Feb. 23, 1.S28.

3182. 3. Edu-in /'." Flagg, b. Feb. 28, 18.30.

318:3. 4. 8arah B.' Fhign, b. .Ian. 28, 1832.

3184. 5. Elicit D.' Flatiti. b. Dec. 7, 1.8.3,5.

318.5. 0. Emma Jane" Flagg, b. Dec. 2, 1838.

3180. 7. iri7/io(» R.' Flagg, b. .Ian. 3, 1842.

3187. 8. Hciirg Theodore' Flagg. b. April 28. l.'U4.

3174. ii. Sally', b. , 18—; m. in Sntton, Ma.s.s., April 8, 1830 [int. March 13,

1830], John Gale Phillips, son of John and Catherine (Lathe) Phillips
of Grafton, Mass., where he was b. June 8, 1809. He d. May 5, 1882.
He m. (2) in Providence, R. I., Susan Tew. Children by first wife,

Sally, were born in Grafton:
3188. 1. Annel P.* Pliillii>.<<, b. Feb. 19, 1S34.
3189. 2. John E.' Phillips, b. Feb. 3, 1830; d. JIarch 31, 1838.
3190. 3. Sarah /.» Phillips, b. Feb. 19, 1838.
3191. 4. John T.' PhiUipx. b. Aug. 9, 1841; d. June 0, 1842.
3192. 5. Marietta C." Phillips, b. Nov. 7, 1843.
3193. 6. James' Phillips, b. Sept. — ,

184.5.

3175. liii. William', Jr., b. , ISO-; m. Phebe D. (Juild of Sutton.
3170. iv. Dinah', b. , ISO-.

3177. V. Anselm'. b. , 180- [m. in Sutton, Sept. 2, ]8;39, Ancel Clarke Newton
and Electa Sawyer may be he.]

3178. tvi. Alvin', b. , 180- ; perhaps m. Mary De.xter.

3179. vii. David', b.  

, 18—.

2433. JOSIAII NEWTON" (Alvan^ Paul*, Josiah\ Moses=, Richard>), son
of Alvan and Rebecca (Rice) Newton of Northborough, Mass., was born there

March 10, 1777, and died September 24, 1842, aged 65, at St. Albans, Vt., where
be was buried.

He married at St. Albans, Vt., November 2, 1807, Lydia Ball, daughter of Ben-
jamin and Lucy (Belknap) Ball:]: of Westborough, Mass., where .she was bom
January 1, 1787 [P. R.], or June 24, 1787 [T. R.]. She died at the home of
her daughter, Mrs. Wright, in Bethel, Vt., and her body was brought to St.

• Robert Wheeler Flacw m. (1) in Sutton. Dec. 6, 1821, Na.voy Marsh, dau. of Stephen,
Jr., and Tamar (Sibley) Marsh of Sutton, where she was born Nov. 30, 1795. She died
July 11, 1822. aged 27, (}. S.. in Grafton.
KoBERTCs Flagg (s. of Robert), b. June 12, 17,")5. d. In Grafton. Oct. 19 or 20, 1828, aged

73; res. Grafton; m. there Oct. 31, 1787, An.va Batchellor, Jr., dan. of Mark and I'risciUa

( ) Batchellor of Satton. where she was b. July 25, 1764. She died in Grafton, a
widow, Dec. 26, 1838, aged 74 ; res. in Grafton, where his eleven children were born—
Robert W., the 6th.

Robert Flaog and wife Miriam had eight children, b. In Grafton and the youngest was
Robertits, b. 1755.

j: Be.nmamin Ball (prob. desc. from John' of Watertown in 1650) m. in Framingham, 1704,
Maky Bruer. Brewer and had there eight children. The 2d was
John Ball, b. 1706. who m. in Hopkinton, 1734, Maroaret Heminanwat, and had there

six children. The fifth was
Benjamin Ball, b. Oct. 25. 1749. who was. I suppose, the one of that name who m. May

22, 1777, at Westborough, Llcy Belknap, and had there, twins. Benjamin and Lucy, born
Oct. 10, 1784; and Lydia, h. June 24, 1787; m. Josiah Newton" (Alvan^).
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Albans for interment in the family lot. Her six children were all born in St.

Albans. Lyclia Ball came when a young girl to St. Albans, "with her mother,

who was a widow with three cliiklron : Benjamin and Lucy, twins, born October

10, 1784, and Lydia. The mother died at St. Albans.

Josiah Newton"' had a hard time of it in childhood. He lacked a month of

being a year old when his father died. Five months after the death of their

father, his little brother, Alvin'', was born. Their mother married again, a Mr.

Goodenough, and the children. Josiali and Alvin, "were bound out, and a sorry

life they led." Writing of this second marriage, the granddaughter of Josiah^

says : "The man's name was Goodenough ; his stepfather was so unkind the child

hardly ever had enough to eat; many times at school he would pick up the

'leavings' of the other children. All we know is, that he led a sad life." He
did not like to talk of those times, therefore his family lost a knowledge of

whence they came.

He told them how he came from Massachusetts to Vermont, "a-foot," with a

young man by the name of M. A. Holyoke. All he had he carried in a knapsack
under his arm. He went far to the north and settled in St. Albans, Vt. There

he lived until he died. He must have been a man of more than ordinary abilities

and of a high standard to accomplish so much, fie took uji lands and became
an extensive farmer. When he died he was a wealthy man for those parts.

Besides the Vermont properties, the records show that he owned others in Platts-

burg, N. Y.

He held many of the public offices of the city, and represented the town in the

State Legislature, and he was careful to educate his children.

Josiali N"ewton was a soldier in the War of 1812, in Oapt. Farnsworth's

Company.
CHILDREN.

3194. ti. BEN.IAMIN Ball' (Rev.), b. .Tuly 20, 1808; m. Harriet Maria Smith*; m.

(2) Adeline Priehard.

3195. ii. Lucy Belknap', b. May 4. 1810, at St. Albans. Vt. ; d. in Bethel, Vt., Oct.

12, 1881, aged 71. Interment at Bethel. Vt. She was married in St.

Albans, Vt., by Mr. Elijah Crane, April 18. 1831, to Carlton Wright, who
was born in Dunham, Canada, and died in Rutland. Vt.. Sept. 30, 1890,

aged 80. Mr. Wright came to St. Albans. Vt., when a young man, and
conducted a shoe busine.s.s there for many years. Later he went onto a
farm in St. Albans. Vt., and still later move<l to Bethel, Vt.. .still carrying
on the sho<» business as long as he was able to attend to business. After
the death of his wife, he live<l with his son Charles, in Rutland, Vt.. and
there died. Their six children were:

3200. 1. Guy Newfon' Wrif/ht. b. April 1."), 1832. at St. Albans, Vt. He was living
in 1907 in Bethel, Vt. He married in Woodbury, Vt., .Tune 1, 18,58,

Henrietta Knapj). born there Aug. — . 1S28, and died in Bethel, Vt.,
Feb. — , 187"). He was a soldier of the Civil War. serving in Company I,

14th Regiment, Vermont Volunteers. His children were:
.3208. 1. George Merton" Wright, b. April 29, 18.".9 : d. Deo. 14, 1890; m. .Tan.

13, 1884. Lizzie C. Griswold. b. Dec. 2.5. 18(!1. Thev had:
3214. 1. Guy Edward'" Wright, b. , 1884 ; d. , 1887.
3215. 2. Ada Bertha"" Wright, b. April 17, 1889.
3209. 2. Harriet Wright", b. .Tuly 20. 18G6 ; m. Jan. 20, 1886, Harvey Andrew

Williams, b. Sept. 17, 18(54. They reside at Charlotte, Vt, and have
children :

3210. 1. Cora Lorette'" Williams, b. Oct. 24, 188G.
3217. 2. Robert Wright" Williams, b. Dec. 4, 1,8,8,8.

3218. 3. Guy Merton'" Williams, b. May 20, 1891.
3219. 4. Ethel Gould'» Williams, b. Aug. 9, 1803.
3220. 5. Jane Henrietta'" Williams, b. Feb. 20. 1896.
3221. 6. Faith Kathleen'" Williams, b. Sept. IS, 1902.

* M-4RIA Waitstili. CURTIS was the d.itighter of Zachariah Curtis of Troy. N. Y. She mar-
ried .TonN Smith Sept. 18, 1814. Besides their dau. Harriet Maria, they had a son John
Gregory Smith, who was "War Governor" of Vermont in the 1860's.
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3201. 2. Benjamin Wriflht^ b. .Tan. 30, 1834; d. about .Tiily or Aug., 1863. He
married first, Mary .Tane Hadley, who lived but a short time afterward,

and died about IS'tCi. He married second, .Julia Newton, a widow, no
relative. lie had no children. He was a soldier in the Civil War;
enlisted in Company I., 13th regiment, Vermont Volunteers ; was
wounded in battle at Gettysburg, and died shortly after in hospital. He
died soon after the 2d marriage.

3202. 3. Lydia Maria" Wright, b. April 2, 1838; d. Aug. 21, ISGfi ; a school

teacher ; uiim.

3203. 4. Harriet Eli^a' AVriiilit. b. March 10, 1840; m. Dec. 10, 1857, Melancthon
Bryant Tuller. b. Nov. 28. 183."). They were living in 1907 in Swanton,
Vt. Mrs. Tuller has contributed much of the data here given of

her grandfather's posterity. She lias no children of her own. Their

adopted daughter is

3204. 1. Hazel Alaene Tuller. b. April 27, 1890, daughter of the late W. J.

Pomeroy.
3205. 5. Josiah ^'rn-toii" Wri</Jif. b.

, 1844; d. , 1845.

320G. C. Charlct EihranP Wright, b. Sept. IC. ia">2 ; d. , 1893; m. Loretta

Byrd of Bethel, Vt., who was living in Rutland, Vt., in 1907. Mr. Wright
resided in Rutland. Vt., where he was in the marble business. They
had four daughter.s born, only one of whom is living, namely :

3210. 1. Bessie Tracy" Wright, b. .

319G. tiii. LuMA.s H.', b. .Tuly 3, 1812 ; m. Sarah Ann Averill.

3197. iv. Susan Stepiieks', b. Nov. 0, 1814, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. at Rochester, N. Y.,

Jan. 16, 1877. She married at St. Albans, Vt., Dec. 31, 1832, Joseph
Amidon,* son of Solomon and Betsey (Davidson) Amidon of Douglas
and Rowe. Mass.. and Rendsborough, Vt. He was born at Readsborough,
Vt., May 5, 1801, and died at Granville, Ohio, Sept. 20, 1801, aged 90.

They resided in St. Albans. Vt., where their one child was born, namely :

3207. 1. Elizaljcfli DariJsun'' Amidon. h. Nov. 28, 1&33 ; m. Nov. 22, 1853, Emory
I'. Andrews, a teacher at Rowe, Ma.ss. Their children were:

3211. 1. George Emory" Andrews, b. Nov. 18. 1854; m. Alice Spence, and had;
Robert Edmund'" Andrews, b. Oct. 27, 1880.

3212. 2. Istenella Mae" Andrews, b. Jan. 23, 1856 ; m. Ernest E. Appy.
3213. 3. Joseph Erastus" Andrews, b. Aug. 8, 1857.
3198. v. Cyrus G.', b. Feb. 15, 1817 ; d. Sept. 18, 1818.
3199. vi. Lyuia Ann', b. June 21, 1810 : d. Feb. 28, 1820.

2434. ALVIN NEWTON" (Alvair'', PauP, JosialT\ Moses=, Richard'),
son of Alvan and Eebecea (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born

there, Jul.y 1, 1778. He died at liis home near Green's Corners, in Swan-
ton, Vt, May 24, 1853, aged 76. G. S. He with his wife lie buried in the Old

Cemetery in East Swanton, Vt.

Alvin Newton" was a soldier of the "War of 1812. In consideration of his

services he received from the government a bounty of 160 acres of land in

Michigan. His granddaughter, Mrs. Chisholm. has (1907) the blanket he used
and carried in that war. She thinks his soil, Alvin R.. got the bounty land.

Another granddaughter, Mrs. Hungerford, writes of him in his old age, giving
a pen-picture of him : "I can see him now as he looked after walking out to

our home—his large cane standing up between his knees, his hands crossed on
the top of it and his chin resting on his hands—he was a beautiful old man, and
mother loved him. ... I know Mary Butler (Mrs. Chisholm) was visiting at

our house [she lived with her grandparents] and a neighbor of theirs came and
told us how the old man brought in an armful of wood, then sat down in a chair

and died instantly."

• Joseph .\5IIDox" was descended from the immigrant Roger AstMioowN. Amadownb.
.\MNAD0WXE. A5IID0WN (the Dame Is spelled all these ways) of Rehotioth, Mass., whose name
first appears at Salem, Mass.. in 10S7. Tradition has it that he was a French Huguenot. He
was for a while in Weymouth and in Boston, then settled in Rehoboth. He had a first wife
Sarah . who died in lOGS, and he married (2) the same year Joanna Harwood. He
had eight children. The line of Joseph Amidon" runs through Solomon^ Eoqee*, Roger',
Philip^ Rogers.
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sentative to the Vermont Legislatvire from Marlborough, during the years 1840

and 1841. He was a famous teacher, and mathematician. For ten years he

taught in the district schools of Marlborough and Brattleborough, Vt. He was

one of the strenuous teachers that the big boys of those times never succeeded

in "carrying out"—instead, the school committee would be notified that there

was a new chair needed.

He was a natural mechanic, and in his younger days did much work in the

carpenter's and wheelwright's trades. Mr. Isaac Hines, a millwright for whom he

worked, considered him a rare workman—he so readily comprehended the require-

ments of a job, and his work never had to be changed. And yet, he would not

permit his sons to learn the trades they most ardently desired to learn; but

made of them farmers—to their lasting regret. He was styled "Captain"—I

suppose of the militia.

CHILDREN.

3231. ti. ItoswEi.i. IlAHEis'. b. Sept. 13, 1819; m. Eleanor Hovey SampKon.
32312. ii. WiixiAM Sawyer' (".liiclge"), b. June 20, 1822, at JIarlborougli, Vt., d. at

Brattleborough, Vt., Jan. 7. Iflll, aged 01 years. At the age o£ 17 years
be became clerk in the grocery store of Jesse Cone, in his native town,
and later took a similar position in the general store of Gardner C. Hall

in I'.rattlohorough, Vt. In 18ri2 ho was clerk in the ticket office of the Ver-

mont it llassachusetts Uailway ; then clerk in the post office until 18,5!),

when he went into the grocery business, continuing therein until 1887,

when be retired from bu.sine«s life, to devote all of bis time to official

duties.

".ludge Newton" was one of the distinguished figures in southern

Vermont. To the surrounding country Brattleborough, with its several

banks, is the financial centre. Among hi.s other offices he was elected a

director, and in 1801. vice president of the Vermont Savings Bank. He
has the honor of being the veteran town clerk in New England. He was
first elected JIarch 3, 1803, and served continuously for forty-eight years.
He missed attendance at only two town meetings, illness being the cau.se

in both instances. Failing health obliged him to decline reelection in

March, 1011; but so accustomed were the citizens to seeing him there,

that by a vote of the town he was requested to use tlie rooms of the

office of the clerk whenever he was able to conduct private business. He
was made justice of the peace at the town meeting following bis election

as town clerk, and soon attained the dignity of trial justice of the town.

It was while so continuously acting in hundreds of important cases that

he fairly earned the title of ".Judge." It has been estimated by those

in a position to know, that be officiated at more than .500 marriage
ceremonies. He loved his office, and every article in it had a message for

him. Hi.s long tenure of office brought him a wide acquaintance, for the

jiu'isdiction of a justice of the peace is much more extended in Vermont
than it is in other states. He was a Whig and later a Republican in

politics ; a member of the Congregational Church and of the Columbian
Lodge of Free iMasons.

He married at the home of the clergyman in West Brattleborough. Vt.,

JIarch 30, 1S.5S. Jlrs. Lucinda W. (Goodrich* Harris, daughter of David
and Salome (Wheeler) (Joodrich of Cliesterfield, N. II. She was born

April 3. 1818. and died .Tan. 29, 1903. after an invalidism of forty-seven

years. She married (1) 1838. Noyes Harris, wlio died Aug. 11, 1842, by
whom she bad a daughter, Anna Loraine Harris, born Jan. 31. 1849, at

Caledonia, N. Y. ; married at Brattleborough, Vt., Jan. 10. 1871, Charles
Dean Brooks of Westminster, Mass. After the death of her husband, Mrs.
Brooks kept house for i\Ir. Newton, in his home at Brattleborough, Vt.

He bad no children.

3233. tiii. Levi', b. Oct. 21. 1,8.30; m. (1) .Josephine Victoria Whitaker ; m. (2) I'ersis

I'ratt; m. (.".I Mrs. Estella Jane Babcock.

2458. PAUL NEWTON" (Martyn-', Tanl', .Tosialr', Moses% Richard'), son

of Martyn and Eunice (Johnson) Newton of Northborough, Mass., was bom
there April 1, 1801, and died at Prophetstown, 111., February 5, 1869, aged 68.
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He married in Marlborough, Mass., April 8, 1830, Eunice Howe, daughter of

Joseph, 3d. and Eunice (Howe) Howe* of Marlborough, where she was born

Novemher 20, 1807. She died in Northborough, Mass., March 23, 1842, aged 34.

She had three children in Northborough.
Mr. Newton lived in ISTorthborough until after the death of his wife. In

1843 or 1844 he moved to Prophetstown, 111., where ho married again and had a

daughter, who, in 1890, was living in Chicago, 111.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

3234. i. Austin Dexter', b. Sept. 17, 1832; d. Sept. 3, 1S35.

3235. ii. Joseph Martin', b. .Tan. 0, 1839 ; d. Sept. 12. 1843.

3230. iii. Henry Dexteiv. b. Nov. 21, 1841 ; d. Oct. 2, 1843.

CHILD BY SECOND WIFE.

3237. iv. ', dan. living (18!>0) in Chicago.

2470. SILAS NEWTOX". 2d (Lemucl-\ Silas-*. Josiah-\ Moses=. Eichard'),

son of Lemuel and Chloe (Hitchcock) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born

about 1788, and died in Hardwick, February 22, 1873, aged nearly 85 years.

He married in Hardwick, June 21, 1810, Bathsheba Carver Dexter, daughter

of Eleazer and Charity (Williams) Dexter:}: of Hardwick, where she was born

February 22, 1789. and where she died September 29. 185,5, aged 66.

Silas Newton lived on the homestead of his father and grandfather, near the

road to Enfield, Mass. His children were baptized in Hardwick.

CHILDREN.

3238. i. Elvir.\ Augusta', b. ; bapt. Oct. 27, 1811; d. Dec. 28, 1812.

• Abr.^ham Howe', probably from Roxbury, came to Marlborough, where he settled ; was
for a time in Watertown ; m. 10.-j7. Hannah Ward^ (dau. of William'). Ten children. The
third was
Joseph Howe=. b. 16G1 ; d. ITimi ; m. 16.S8. Diirothv Martin. lie was a large land holder

In Marlborouah, Lancaster and Watertown, and owned a gristmill at Feltonville before 1700.

His widow settled his estate. They had six children in Marlborough. The fourth was
JOSEPH HowE=, b. 16!)7 : d. 1773; res. Marlliorough ; m. (1) 1722. Zerviah Howe, who

d. 1723, and he m. (2) 1727, Kcth Brigham (dau. of Jonathan). He had ten children. The
second was
Joseph Howe', b. 1728; d. 1800; m. 1731. Grace Rice (dau. of Simon and Crace), who

d. 1816, aged 87. They had twelve children. The last one was
JcsEPH IIowes, b. 1773; d. 1828; m. 1700, Kunice Howe (dau. of Josiah and Molly

(Adams) Howe). She was living in 1862. They had fourteen children. The fifth was

Eunice, b. 1807 ; m. Paul Newton of Northborough.
Zerviah Howe was dan. of Capt. DanieF (Abraham').
Eunice Howe" (ped. Josiah^ Josiah*. Josiah^ Josiah-, John'.)

t Thomas Dexter' came to N'ew England in 1630 ; resided in Lynn, Sandwich and Barn-

stable ; d. in Boston in 1677. lie had a son
William Dexter= of Barnstable, m. July, 1653, Sarih Vinsen. Seven children ; had a

son
Benjamin Dexter', b. at Barnstable, Feb. —

, 1670; removed to Rochester, where his

eleven children were born : wf. . One son was
Samuel Dexter', b. Dec. 14, 1708 ; m. Marv Clark. 1732 ; moved from Rochester to Hard-

wick between 1734 and 1741. and moved again to Athol before Jan. 31, 1754, His seven chil-

dren were born in Rochester and Hardwick. One was
Samlel Dexter=, b. Oct. 13, 17::4. in Rochester, d. in Hardwick. May 3. 1824. aged nearly

90 : resided there, near to Barre : was a minuteman and marched to Cambridge, 1775 ; Jan.

1776, was Capt. of a Company stationed at "Roxbury Camp" ; was out in Shay's Rebellion

and was "forgiven"; m (1) Thankful Freeman, dau. of John=^. She d. ilay 20, 1811, aged

69. mother of his eleven children, and he m. (2) 1811, Sybil, wid. of Samuel Thurston (he

became "deranged in mind." wandered away, and so died). Of the second m. of Sybil it is

stated. "She left his bed and board" before Oct. 19. 1.S12. and died in New Braintree in

1849, aged 100 yrs. G. S.

Eleazer Dexter' (.3d child of Samuel^), b. July 5, 1765; d. 1813; m. (1) .\BUiAiL Dexter.

who d. ; m. (2) 1780, Charity Williams, b. abt. 1708; d. June 3, 1838, aged 70.

She had eleven children. One was Unlhshrbu Carrer. b. 1780 ; m. Silas Newton". 2d (son of

Lemuel^) ; anoiher was Vlianty Williums, li. 1705; m. Gardner Newton" (son of Silas New-

ton»).
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Monson, Mass., was bom in Monson. August 15, 1795, and died there April 23

or 25, 1879.
, „ ^ , ,

He married in Belchertown, Mass., December 27, 1826, Sarah R. Warner, daugh-

ter of Ebenezer Warner of Belchertown, where she was born August 8, 1805, and

died in Monson. March l'4, 1828. s. ]i.

He married (2) in Berlin, Conn., April 12, 1830, Maria Dunham, daughter of

Reuben Dunham of Kensington, and his wife Betsey (Norton) of Berlin, Conn.

She was born in Berlin, Conn., August 6, 1806. and died at Monson, Mass., July

22, 1838. Three children.

He married (3) in Prescott, Mass., December 19. 1839, Zerviah Miller, daugh-

ter of Josiah and Zerviah (Heminway) Miller of Prescott, bom at New Salem,

Mass., August 19, 1813 ;
died in Monson, Mass., June 17, 1863. Three children.

Mr.' Newton was a carpenter by trade. Later he was a merchant in Monson.

He with his brothers, Hiram and John, settled near the homestead of their

father, making a little colony of Newton families and children, that was called

"Newton Comer." "He lived in Monson all his life."

CHILDREN.

3250 ti. George Henry', b. June 13. 18.31 : m. Harriet T. Topliff.

S-'Dl ii S.^RAH \Yarner'. b. Feb. 10, 183(5: was living in 1900 in Talmer. JIass..

witli her sister; m. in Jlonson. Jlay 23, 1802. .Tames Addison Gardner.

son of Horace Gardner of Wales, Mass. They lived in Springfield, Mass.,

where two children were born.

1. Frcdcrirk Lucius' Garihirr. b. Jlarch 23, 1804: m. at San .Jose, Calif.,

Elizabeth Devin. He is a merchant in San .lose, Calif.

2. Jlininc hia' Gardner, b. .Tuly 21, 1800: m. in ralmer, ilass., Sept. 10,

1891, Henry .Teronie Taft. They reside. 1007. in Philadelphia. I'a.,

where he is a publisher—managing editor of The Evrning Tinu-s news-

paper. They have a son :

1. Godfrey Bradford'-- Taft. b. .Tuly 20. 1892, at Hyde I'ark. Boston.

Frederick Punham'. b. May 0. 1.8.':!S : d. Nov. 1.5, 183S.

Frederick Dunham', b. April 9. 1842: d. Dec. 0. 1S5;{.

David Iatcius'. b. ,Tuly 5, 1840 ; d. Feb. 0. 1809, in Balmer.

Abrie Maria', b. Aug. 28. 1853: m. in Monson. Oct. 10. 1877, .Tames Cordis

Wing, son of .Tames and Abigail ( ) Wing of Fayette. JIaine, where

he was born June 12. 1829. He died in Palmer, Mass., Sept. 12. 1900;

a contractor ; was a division superintendent in tlie Flynt Building and

Con-struction Company, at Palmer. Mrs. Wing continues to reside in

Palmer, and since the death of Mr. Wing, her sister. Mrs. Gardner, lives

with her. She had one child ;

3250. 1. A'cicfo" Vurdix' Wiiif!. b. June 18, 1.884, in Monson, Mass.; an electrician;

resides in New York City; also salesman for the Library Bureau in

that city.

2484. niRAM NEWTON" (Stephen^ Silas^ Josiah'\ iloses^, Richard'), son

of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Hardwick and Monson, Mass.,

was born in Monson, February 6, 1798, a twin with his brother Selim. He died

in Monson. January 7, 1882. aged 84.

He married at Monson, Mass., December 18, 1823, Mary Gilmer, born in Ware,

Mass., November 5, 1801, and died in Monson, March 3, 1883.

Mr. Newton resided in Monson. where his children were bom; one of the

families that made up the colony of Newtons at "Newton Corners," where he

lived all of his life.

ciiildken.

.3200. ti. Edward Pynciion'. b. April .5. 182.'); m. Sarah Jane Bacon.

.32(il. tii. ALiiERT Hiram', b. Feb. 22. 1827; m. Adeline Mills; m. (2) Ellen Louise

l^ovden.

3202. iii. Stephen (Jilmore'. b. May 7. 1820; d. Oct. 1. 1800: m. in Thorndike,

Mass., Mary Walker.

3256.
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2485. SELIM NEWTON" (Stephen^, Silas^ Josiali', Moses% EidaardO, son

of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Ilardwiek and Monson, Mass.,

was born in Monson, February 6, 1798, and died January 25, 1871.

He married, March 31, 1824, Margaret (Ederton) Chandler. Slie was born

April 13, 1798, and died August 12, 1834, aged 36, leaving four children.

He married (2) February 9, 1835, Semira Pike, who was born June 15, 1811.

No children by this marriage.
Mr. Newton moved from Monson, Mass., in 1828. In 1841 he moved to Lowell,

Mass. In 1845 he removed to the West, settling in Fond du Lac, Wis. I sup-

pose he died there.

In 18G1 tlie name of Selim Newton appears as a member of Assembly in the

Wisconsin State Legislature, representing Fond du Lac, Fond du Lac County.

CIIILDKEX.

32('i3. ti. IIoRAc-E WniTAKER', b. July 21. 1820 ; in. .Taue Parker.

o2<;4. ii. Eliza S.', b. Dec. 0, 1828; in. Dr. Abrnm Bnbcock, who d. . Tlicy bad

four obildren, namely:
3267. 1. Sdim^ Baltcocl;, b. ;

m. ; resides at Jlinneapolis, Minn.

32G8. 2. Cora" Babcock. b. ; m. .

32G9. .'i. Lizzie' Bahcncl;, b. ; m. ;
is an actress.

3270. i. ThoJiKix" Bahcock, b. ; in. ; residence, Seattle or .Maska.

3205. iii. Saiiaii I.', b. Aug. 19, 1831: m. April 17, IS.'il. Major Thomas Green, who
died. They had three children, viz. :

3271. 1. Charles- T." Green, b. : m. Maggie Scilleon. No children. They
reside at Taycheeda, Fond du Lac County, Wis.

3272. 2. Lucy A." Green, b. ;
m. Charles W. Xorris. They reside at IMay-

wood. 111., and have three children, viz. :

3276. 1. Belle" Norris. b. Aug. 25. 1884.

3277. 2. Claire" Norris. b. .Tune 12, 1880.

3278. 3. Margaurutte" Norris. b. .

3273. 3. Dwighe Green, b. '—
: d. .

3266. iv. Czarina I.', b. July 30. 1833 ; m. C. F. Kalk. She died May IS. 1804. They
had two children, viz. :

3274. 1. Charles A'.' Kail;, C.E., b. ; in. July' 15. 1903, Charlotte Bengwall.

They reside in Milwaukee, Wis., "and have a baby girl" (1900).
3275. 2. Frank G? Kalk, b. : m. Oct. 5, 1802, Flora Stanton, and had

two children. lie was a lieutenant in the United States Army, and
was killed bv a railroad accident, iNIarch — , 1898, at Burlington, Iowa.

3279. 1. Stanton" Kalk. b. .

3280. 2. Josephine" Kalk, b. .

248C. JOHN NEWTON" (Stephen', Silas*, Josialr", Moses-, Kiehard'),
son of Stephen and Susannah (Davison) Newton of Monson, Mass., was

bom there November 2 or 21, 1800, and died December 2, 1870.

He married in Southbridge. Mass., September 29, 1825, Mary Prince, born

November 25, 1802, at Brooklyn, Conn., daughter of [Han'ey?] and Sophia

( ) Prince. She died about 1837 or '38.

John Newton" was a merchant, residing in Monson, Mass. He, with his older

brothers, Lucius F. and Hiram, located very near the old homestead of their

father, making a little colony there of families and children, and called "New-
ton Corner."

"His store was a gathering place for the neighbors in that vicinity. A great
deal of visiting was done among the men, by dropping in and chatting the news
in Newton's store. There were eleven cousins of us in the group and we had

very lively times. We held debates, discussions, edited a paper, and were quite

literary in our tastes. We attended the Academy in the towm and had the repu-
tation of being good scholars, and all of us were especially good writers; but

never a Dr. or a Rev. among us—good business ability. All of the men con-

nected with these families have been good business men."

22
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John Newton" built his home in Monson in 1853, settling in the town some
time before, having previously resided in Brimfield, Mass., where three of his

cliildren were born, and where ho was assessor for Brimtield for the years 1832

and 1834.

CHILDREN.

3281. ti. Chakles Orviu.e". b. Sept. 12. 182(1, in Palmer, M.iss., in. Elizabeth S.

Newton' (32471.
3282. ii. Sarah Maria', b. .Tan. IT. 1829, in Brimfield, Mass. ; nnm. : a teacher ; died

.Tune — , 1011. She and her sister resided in the home built by their father

in Jlonson.

3283. iii. Georiie Lesiuel', b. May 30. 18.'!], in Brimfield, Mass.; is a merchant;
living (10117 1 in Worcester, JIass., at 4."! Harvard St. He married in

Worcester, JIass., .Tan. 3, 18.">0, Elizabeth Shepard, daughter of Constant

Shepard. (ieorge Ij. and Elizabetli had two children, both dying in

infancy.
3284. iv. Emii.y Melvina', b. Nov. 2o, 1,S;'>3, in Brimfield. Mass.; unm. ; a house-

keeper; was living in 1012. a semi-invalid, with her sister in the home
of their father.

328.J. V. Ati'TtEi) .Toiik', b. Jlay 11, 1.8.38, in Mon.son, Mass.; a merchant; was
living in 1007 in Los Angeles, Calif. He married at Palmer Depot.
Mass., May 13, 18(!<'>. Elizabeth Smith, daughter of and Mary
( ) Smith. They have no children. He was a soldier in the
Civil War—serving in the Army of the Potomac.

2500. EARL NEWTOX'\ SK. Criniotliv-', Timothy', ,Tosialr\ Moses=, Eieh-

ard'), son of Timothy, Jr., and Abifiail (Earl) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born

there March 0, 1787. and died there October 19, 1865. P. R. [Oct. 29. T. R.]
He married at Barnard, Vt., February 22, 1813, Myra Dean, oldest daughter

and third child of Robert and Eunice (Billings) Dean* of Barnard, Vt., where

she was born December 23, 1789, and where she died January 30, 1861, aged 71

years. G. S.

Earl Newton, Sr., resided' in Barnard, Vt., on the farm taken up by his father,

and there nine children were born to him. All of his sons, except the youngest,
went West at an early day; but Solon D. has always lived on the old home-

stead, where he now (1912) resides. Earl Newton received the farm by will of

his father, also was made executor of the will. Mr. Newton was a lifelong mem-
ber of the Methodist Episcopal Church in Barnard, and for many years, like

his father before him, a steward of it. His wife was also a member of the same
church. He was a much respected member and citizen in the community at

Barnard.

• William De.^xi of South Chai-d. Somersetshire. England, did not come to America. His
will, dated July 20, 1634. mentions cliildrpn : ^yiUinm", "eldest son," John", Walte)-', Isaack-,
Thomas', Susan', Elranoi'', Marncric". ElUahctli-, "youngest daughter." This is sufBcient
reason for believing that the above Wh.ma.m' was the father of the brothers .John and Walter
Dean of Taunton. Ma.ss. The will makes plain that the son Walter married Eleanor Cogan
or Coggan. and not Eleanor Strong as was supjiosed.
Walter Deax=, b. South Chard, England, between 161.5 and 1020; d. after 169.3; m.

Eleanor Cogan=, dau. of William of same town ; came to America and settled In Taunton
in 1630; a tanner. His son,
Ezra Deax^ b. ; d. about 1732; res. in Taunton; m. Bethiah Edsos, dau. of Sam-

uel and Susanna (Orcutt) Edson of Bridgewater, Mass. His son.
Setii Dean^. b. 1GS3 ; res. Taunton ; m. and had five sons, and one dau. One son was
F-iUL Dea.n^*. carpenter and farmer, rem. from Taunton to Hardwick. where he died before

Apr. 8. 1767. when inventory of his estate was presented: ra. Mary Whitcomb. 1745. (She
m. (2) 1780, Dea. Daniel Spooner of Petersham.) She d. 1822, aged 94 yrs., 7 mos. Ten
children. One was
Robert Dean", b. 1757; d. 1828; res. Hardwick; rem. before marriage to Barnard. Vt..

where he m. 1784. Eunice Billings, dau. of Daniel Billings of Hardwick. They had ten

children. One was Myr.v'. b. J 780; m. Earl Newton, Sr.
For Billings pedigree, see the histories of the towns of Hadley, Sunderland and Hardwick.

Mass. This line runs through Eunice', Daniep, Samuel*, Samuel', SamueF. Richard Billings'
of Hartford, Conn., 1640 ; rem. to Hatfield, Mass., where he d. 1G79 ; wf. Margery.
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He was Sergeant, Lieutenant and Captain of the Artillery Company of the

Second Regiment, First Brigade and Fourth Division of the State Militia. His
commission as Captain is dated June 14, 1832, and sigiied by Richard Skinner,

Governor. In his later years he was always called "Cap'n Earl."

He was a small, wiry man and had considerable local reputation as a wrest-

ler—such was his physical streng'th.

The Vermont military rolls show that Earl Newton was in the expedition
which marched to Plattsburgh, N. Y., in 181-4—which service would make him
a "Soldier of the War of 1812."

CHILDREN.

32SG. ti. .JosiAU ClluucillLi/. b. .Tan. "0, l.SKi; m. Rorona G. Jloorp.

3287. ii. DjANTUA', b. Dec. n. 1817; d. at Biirnnrd, Vt, Dec. 10, 1802, aged 4.") |(i. S.

44] ; 111. nt Barnard. Vt., Allen C. Kendall, son of Jeremiah and Lydia
( ) Kendall of Barnard, where he was born Oct. fl, 1821.. and
where he died Nov. IG, lOa"). ITe married (2). by Rev. W. II. Wiftlit.

May 22. ISO,"?, Martha A. Ohnrchill. aged 28 years, daughter of Bhineas
and Arvilla Chnrohill. Mr. Kendall was a farmer, and dwelt in Barnard,
where lii.s and Diantha's children were born, viz. :

3205. 1. ilimror Krwfoii' Krnddll. b. Nov. 2.'^, 1842, in Barnard, Vt.. where lie

ha.s lived nio.st of his life, and now (1008) resides at Bethel, Vt., where
lie is jiroprietor of a meat-market. He was a soldier of the Civil War,
ISdl-lSd."), and for diseases there contracted receives a pension. Hi!

married at Barnard, Vt.. Sept. 20, ISfiCi, by Rev. D. A. Mack. Jliss Ida

Brooks of Bethel, Vt. Their four rhildreii, born at Bethel, were:
330G. 1. .Tennie May" Kendall, b. Feb. IG, 18G7 ; unm. ;

resides with her jiarents
at Bethel. Vt.

3307. 2. Kate Maybelle» Kendall, b. Feb. 10, ],SGO: m. Feb. 14, 1.S04. .Tnlm II.

Jliller. They reside (1008) at Springlield, ilass. : one child:

3324. 1. KatliMrini'"' Miller, b. Dec. 2."., 1800. at Springfield. Mass.
3308. 3. Frank Jloiiroe' Kendall, b. Feb. 28. ],S71 : nnm.
3309. 4. Frefl Brooks" Kendall, b. Nov. 0, 187G : d. Feb. IS, 1881.
329G. 2. Mhrrf Atlrii' KciuIaU. b. Feb. G or 8, 1844; a farmer; resides at Jlorris-

town, Vt. He served through the entire Civil War, 18G1-18G5 ; was a

member of the First Vennont Cavalry; was taken prisoner and con-

lined fm" nine months in Andersonville and Belle Isle prisons. He
married Aug. 1, 1874, Sarah Ij. Collins of Barnard, Vt., by whom he
had eight children.

:i310. 1. Albert William' Kendall, b. April 3, 187,5, in Barnard, d. .Tune 4. 1877,
at Barnard, Vt,

3311. 2. Frank I>eroy» Kendall, b. Jan. 7, 1877, at Bethel, Vt. ; m. May 3.

10(11, Lizzie Mav Severance and had two sous:
1. Ix'igh Elweir" Kendall, b. Dec. 22. 1004.
2. Bruce Hoy'" Kendall, b. Aug. 12, lOOG.

3312. 3. Claude Dan" Kendall, b. Oct. 3, 1878, at Bethel, Vt.
3313. 4. Allen Benjamin' Kendall, b. Nov. 24, 1881. at Morristown, Vt.
3314. .5. Rufus Wheeler" Kendall, b. July 28. 18SU. at Stowe. Vt.
3315. G. Bernice" Kendall, b. Aug. 27, 1887, at Waterbury, Vt.
3316. 7. Sarah Lillian" Kendall, b. Sept. 21. 1800, at Stowe, Vt,

3317. 8. Ida Winnefred" Kendall, b. July 25. 1805, at Stowe, Vt.
3207. 3. Ahhic Jlinntlia' KchiUiU. b. Aug. 18, 1.817; m. at Barnard, Vt., by Rev.

Erastus I'ettingill, April 2G, 18G8, Owen J. Wood, son of James iNI.

and Emeline Wood of Bridgewater, Vt. They resided in Bridgewater
until 1809, when they moved to Brandon, Vt. In 1873 they removed
to Chester, Pa., where they now (1008) reside. Their children were;

3318. 1. Mabel E.» Wood, b. July 12, 1870; m, June 20, 1.804, A. B. Eaton.
3310. 2. Allen Owen" Wood, b. Nov. 22. 1878.
320S. 4. iltini Fraiircu'^ KrndnU (twin), b. Oct. 27, 1S40; d. num., at Bethel, \{.

Oct. —
, 1875.

3299. 5. Martha Mi/rn" KciKhill (twin), b. Ort. 27. 1840; d. unm.. at Barnard. Vt..

Dee. — , 1SG8.
3300. G. Miiirna Antoinette'' h'nidiill. h. Jan. 10, 1851; m. W. E. Andrews of

Hinesburgh, Vt,

3301. 7. Sarah TAUian' Krudall. b. JIarcli 27. 18.53; d. April 8, 1,878; m. JIarch 5,

1877, George E, (iilson, son of Leonard Gilson of Barnard, Vt. He
married (2) Jan. 11, 1880, by Rev. Moses Kidder of Woodstock, Vt.,
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Mary Marston of Barnard. Vt., daughter of Kzra and Louisa Marston
of Weathersfield. Vt. Xo cliildren b.v cither marriage.

3302. S. Jfiinic Clwrlottc' KciiduU, b. Oct. 30. 18.o5 ; d. .Tul.v 14. 1863.

3303. 9. Frank Leslie^ KendtiU. h. April 14. IS.jT ; d. July 16, 1863.

3288. tiii. E.\rl', Jh.. b. Nov. 5. 1810: m. Mary H. Brown.
3289. iv. Jamks Mo.\-ROE'. b. Dec. 3, 1821; unm. ; d. at Potsdam, N. Y., April 1. 1841.

3290. tv. William IIarmson'. b. June 2.5. 1824: m. Marion A. Simmons.
3291. vi. Myra Mi.xerva'. b. April 11, 1826; d. at Scituate, Mass., Oct. 7. 1904; m.

at Barnard. Vt., Dec. 4, 18.51, Norman Paige of Barnard, Vt., b. there

Aug. 30, 1821 : d. at Poukapog. Mass., May S. 1892. son of George and

Mary (Walker) Paige. In 1853 she started overland with her husband
for California. After a journey of over six months, they arrived on Oct.

20. 18.53. at Downieville. Calif. In 1857 they returned to Barnard by
way of the Isthmus. Later they lived a few years in Kansas, then

returned to Barnard, Vt., but spent their last da.vs in Egypt, Mas.s. Two
sons :

3304.. 1. George rallcj(/ Paige, b. June 12, 1856, in Monte Christo, Calif. ; m. Sept.

11. 1888. JNIartha Ernest of Topeka, Kan.s., and had:
1. Ethel" Paige, b. Nov. 3, 1889.

3305. 2. Grant Lincoln' Paige, b. Nov. 8, 1862, in Barnard, Vt. ; is now (1908)

living at Egypt, Mass. ; m. Oct. 12, 1880, Viola Kenobrick of Topeka,
Kans. Tbev had :

3320. 1. Clare" Paige, b. Oct. 11, 1887.

3321. 2. Effie Maurine" Paige, b. Aug. 30. 1890.

3322. 3. Koy Cyril" Paige, b. Aug. 18. 189.5.

3323. 4. Doris Grant" Paige, b. Sept. 25, 1902.

3292. vii. UoiiERT De.\n', b. April 4, 1S2S; went West in 1850, and d. Oct. 15, 1897,

at Hamilton, Mont.
3203. viii. Joseph Blodgett', b. Mar<'h 31. 1830: went West in 1850; a miner in

California, Briti.sh Coluiuhia and Ala.ska : num.; d. July 8, 1809.

3294. ti.x. Solon Daxfortii', b. April 8, 1832; m. Mary Emeline Davis.

2502. IRA NEWTON" (Timothy^, Timotliy\ Josiali', Moses=, Eichardi), son

of Timothy, Jr., and Abigail (Earl) Newton of Barnard, Yt., was born there

April 28, 1796, and died at Alexander, N. T.. August 18, 1877, aged 81.

He married (1) July 4, 1825, Mary Ann Loomis of Alexander, N. Y., who
died February 21, 1839, aged 38.

ITe married (2) October 22, 1839, Betsey Frisbie of Alexander, N. Y., who
died November 20, 1870.

Ira Newton went, when a boy of fourteen years, to live with his brother Josiah

in Alexander, N. Y., and remained in Alexander until his death. He was a

farmer. It is said of him that "he never appeared in court during his entire

life, eitlier as a plaintiff or defendant."

('IllLl)REN BY EIKST WIFE.

3325. i. Elvira Ax^^ b. July 15. 1831; was living in 1908 in Washington, D. C. ;

m. Aug. 0, 1855, John D. King, who was a merchant and manufacturer of

shoes. He died Aug. 24. 1892. They resided in Toronto, Canada, where
llieir four children were born:

3327. 1. Atla C King. b. Aug. 9. 1860; m. April 12. 1882. Charles Smith Wilbur,

from whom she secured a divorce in 1902. They had three children,

born in Toronto, Canada, viz. :

3331. 1. Aileeu" Wilbur, b. June 4. 18S4 ; m. 1900, Nelson VanKleek of New
York. They reside (1008) in New York City and have a daughter:

3337. 1. Dorothy'" VanKleek. b. . 1001.

3332. 2. Jack K." Wilbur, b. Sept. — . 1888.

3334. 3. Ruth" Wilbur, b. June 18, 1898.

3328. 2. J. .S'. A'.» King. b. .Vug. 3. 1866 ; m. about 1802. Etta Florence Jones of

San Francisco. Calif. They reside in Toronto, Canada, and had no

children in 1906.

3320. 3. Helen O.' King. h. June 4. 1871 ; m. Jan. 1. 1896. Charles A. Johnson, a

broker in New Y'ork City, where they reside and have two children, viz. :

3335. 1. Norris M.» Johnson, b. June 10. 1808.

3336. 2. David" Johnson, b. April — , 1905.
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;!3;!0. 4. Elhalcth N." Kin<i, b. March 4, 1870; m. Nov. 10, 1903. Dr. Shirley W.
Bowles of Elmira, N. Y. : now (1908) resides in Washington, I). (..'.

No children.

3320. lii. Clark C, b. May 12, laS.") ; in. Sarah 10. Lincoln.

2505. BARNABAS NEWTON" (Timothy'', TimotbyS .Josiall^ Moses-, Rich-

ardO, son of Timothy, Jr., and Abigail (Earl) Newton of Baniard, Vt., was born

there, November 25, 1806, and died at Battle Creek, jMich., April 25, 188:!,

aged 77.

He married January 20, 1831, Clarissa French of Bethany, N. Y.

In 1823 Mr. Newton left Barnard, Vt., and went to Alexander, Genesee County,
N. Y., to work on the farm of, and for, his brother Josiah. He continued to

reside there until 183C, when, with his family, he removed to Battle Creek, Mich.,

where he bought a farm, and where he lived until his death.

CniLUREX.

3338. i. Seymour', b. Oct. 28, 1S32 ; d. April 17. ]87(i, in Colorado.

3330. til. Erastus R.', b. Jan. 12, 1835; m. .Tcnnie E. Hale.

3340. iii. EjriLY E.\ b. May 5, 1840: m. March 10, 1870, Oscar O. Chnrch of Battle

Creek, Mich. They reside (1908) at New Lisbon, N. Dak. Two children:

3342. 1. EMic K." Church, b. June 17, 1871; .1. Oct. 12. 1881.

3343. 2. Uarrii U." Church, b. Oct. 17, 1874: nnm. in 1908.

3341. tiy. Carlton W.', b. Jan. 8, 1848; m. Myria Servern.

2528. ANSON NEWTON" (Gideon-', Timothy^. Josiah^ Moses-, Richard'),
son of Gideon and Rebecca (Spooner) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born there

November 9, 1790, and died at Cherry Creek, N. Y., March 30, 1867, aged nearly

77 years.

He married at Barnard, Vt., by Rev. Joel Davis, January 1, 1817, Sarah

Elizabeth Steward, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Egery) Steward* of Barnard,
born there April 7, 1797 or 1798. vShe was sister to Emily Steward, his brother's

wife, and Lyman Steward, the husband of Rocksalaney Newton".

Anson Newton was a soldier of the War of 1812. After his marriage he lived

for about twenty years in Barnard, Vt., where all of his children, except the

youngest, were born. November 13, 1837, he moved with his family to Cherry
Creek, N. Y., on to the farm of liis son Jasper.

CHILIIRKX.

.3344. ti. Samuel Steward", b. June 12. 1818; ni. Cynthia A. Weaver.
3345. ii. Fanny', b. Dec. 20, 1820; lived in Villanova. N. Y. ; m. (1) April ~.

1840, Silas James, by whom she had fonr children. He died and she
m. (2) March 7, 18C0, Horatio Pope. Children:

'• Daniei, Stewart of Rochester had wife Patience. I do not know bow the Daniel Stewart
of Hardwick was related to him, but lie prob. was. The name is given in both spellings,
Stewart and Steward.

Daniei. Stewart of Hardwick prob. came there from Rochester, Mass., and perhaps moved
to Barnard, Vt., with his son Elkanah, is the statement in history of Hardwick. His wife was
Prudence Their children in Hardwick were: EUanuh, b. Aug. 12. 1737; Samuel, 17.^9. who
was in the French War in ('ol. Samuel Uoliinsou's Company and died in the campaign of

1756 ; llnnnnh, 1747 ; m. 176(>. William Sherman of Rochester.
Elkanaii Stewart (Daniel), b. 17:^; was in tlie French War in 1755; a soldier of the

Revolution, was at Oie l^attle at Lake r;eorjie in 1775. He moved to Barnard "as early as

1779"; m. Lydia Cobe, h. 17:J7. "prob. m. 17(11. dau. of Blisha (see note to Lemuel Newton^^).

They had si.^c children in Hardwick. viz.: PrisciUa, 1762; Samuel, 1763; Prudence, 1765;
Lvdia, 1767 ; John, 1769 ; Moses, 1771.

Samuel Stewart (Elkanah), b. 176:j : m. 1789, Sarah Egert, dau. of Capt. Daniel Egery
(an otiicer in the Revolutionary Army. also, he was out against the government in Shay's
Rebellion in 1787). They res. Barnard. Vt. Seven children: Pollii, b. 1790, at Hardwick;
Lyman, b. May 17, 179.3 ; m. Rocksalaney Newton^ (dau. Timothy, .Ir.) ; Benjamin, b. Dec. 11,
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3352. 1. Orlin' Jaiii-c.i, h. 1842; il. in 1S(J3, in Jli.ssouri ; a soldier in the Union
Army.

3353. 2. Mberti.^" Jamas, b. 1S44 ; d. in 1803; a .soldier in the Union army.
3354. 3. EUcn' James, b. April 5. 1S4(> ; d. Nov. 8, 1888; m. in 1871, Munroe

Fairbanks, and had four iliildren :

3.'>l!7. 1. Royal'-' Fairbanks (twin), b. Feb. 5. 187<1.

ooCiS. 2. Mary' Fairbanks (twin), h. Feb. 5, 187(;; d. , aged 6 mos.
33G!». 3. Eunice" Fairbanks, b. June I!, 1882.

3370. 4. Bernice" Fairbanks, b. April 23, 1885.

3355. 4. Ilcnri/' James, b. March 2, 1.848; living in 1890; unm.
3340. iii. Luuenza'. b. .Tan. 1, 1S25 : d. Nov. 4, 1889, in Geneseo, 111.; m. Sept. 29,

1850, D0I0.S r>avidson, who died April 27, 1804. They moved to Iowa in

1850, and afterwards to (4euespo, 111. Their children were:
335(5. 1. Theodore'' Daridso)!, b. ; d. , aged about 33 yr.s. ;

m. and
liad one child.

3357. 2. LiiJ^e" Davidson, b.
;

ni. and had two children in Iowa.
335.8. 3. JJattie'^ Daiidsoii, b. Doc. — , ia59 ; m. Clbarles Smith of Geneseo, 111.

She died five months after marriage.
3359. . 4. NeUie' Daridson. b.

, 1801; m. Milton Williams and had three
children. lie died and she resided in Spring Valley, iSIinn.

33(J0. 5. Mary Ilclh^ Davidson, b. Dec. — , 1.S03; m. Joseph Opdyke and had five

children.

3347. tiv. Ja,sper', b. Sept. 19, ]S2<); ra. Mrs. Cynthia A. (Weaver) Newton.
3348. V. Elizabeth', b. SeT't. 9, 1828; d. Jan. 27. 1871, in Wheatland. Iowa; m.

.Tan. — , 18.53, Thomas D. Farrington. They moved to Iowa in 1855.

Their children were :

3301. 1. Jiilia.^ Varriiuiton, b. .

3302. 2. Gcorye' Favrinyton, b. .

3303. .3. Carrie? Farriiif/ton. b. .

3349. vi. IIakiuetta', b. April 20, 18;31 ; d. May 20 or 29, 1891; m. Feb. 15, 1849,
Almensou Iladley. Their children were :

33(J4. 1. Anna" Hadley, b. May 31, 18.50; d. March 27, 1890; m. Sept. 12, 1807,
George Kent, and had

3371. 1. Newton" Kent, b. Oct. 13, 18(i9 ; d. Jlay 14, 1881.

3372. 2. Louisa" Kent, b. Aug. 13. 1879.

33(>5. 2. llclen" Hadley, b. Sept. 20, 1851; m. June 1, 1871, Eewis Ward and had
two cliildren, viz. :

3373. 1. Pearl" Ward. b. JIarch 22, 1876.

3.374. 2. Ai" Ward, b. April 23, 1878.

3350. tvii. George Gideon', b. Sept. 10, 1835; m. Samantha Goddard.
3351. viii. Emily P.', b. Nov. 2, 1,8.39, at Cherry Creek, N. Y. ; m. Dec. 31, 1857, Clark

P>. Smith. They resided at Vellenonville [? Vermilionville, 111.] and had
a daughter :

3300. 1. Lurema" Smith, b. Dec. 11, 1858; d. March 27, 18G0.

2532. SILAS NEWTON" (Gideon^, TimotliyS Josia^l^ Moses-, EichardO,
son of Gideon and Rebecca; '"Bofsoy" (Spooner) Newton of Hardwick, Mass.,

and Barnard, Vt., was born at Barnard, May 7, 1802, and <lied tliere April 30,

1872, aged 70.

lie married at Barnard, Vt., January 1, 1829, by Rev. C. C. Galloon, Emily
Dillenough Steward,—a sister of his brother Anson's wife—and daughter of

Samuel and Sarah (Egery) Steward of Barnard, Vt. She was born at Barnard,

January 13, 1810. For her pedigree, see note to Anson Newton* (2528).

Silas Newton was a farmer, residing on Locus Creek in Barnard, Vt., the

homestead taken up and improved by his father. He also drove a "peddle-cart"
for many years, and sold goods from house to house. He had eight children,

born in Barnard. Vt.

1795; d. Sept. 8. 1802; fiavah Elizabeth (called Sally), b. April 7, 1707 or '98; m. Anson
Newton"; Daniel, b. .Tune 13, 1801 ; Elisa, b. Aug. 7, 1807;' m. 1829, Moses Nutting of Walts-

field, Vt. ; Emily Dillenoxiyh, b. Jan. 13, 1810; m. Silas Newton, brother of Anson, above.
For pedigree of Egery see note to George J. Newton and Lemuel Newton', Jr.
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CniLDKEN.

rSSTS. i. Ciiauncey', b. ; d. aged 2 yrs., mos.

3370. ii. Franklin', b. ;
d. , 1855; was killed at the age of twenty-

eight, wliile at work in a chair factory; m. Frances Putnam of Bethel, Vt.

3377. iii. Sakah', b. May — ,
lS;i7 ;

m. K. Mayo of Cincinnati, Uliio, and has a

daughter ;

33S3. 1. Cruce" Mai/o. b. , 1&59.

337fS. iv. .Ikanette Emily', b. April 17, lS:',n: ni. June 13, isr4. .Tohn Rradley

Trevor of Cincinnati, Ohio. wIid died ;
funeral JIarch 2, HI12.

Thev had two children :

3384. 1. Jt-ancttc Ncicton^ Trevor, b. Aug. IC. 18G0 ; ra. April 18, 1894, Wilmot
Grant Pierce, and lives in I'liiladelphia, Pa.

3385. 2. Jo7iu» Trevor, b. Aug. 24. 1S77 : d. April 24, 1879.

3379. tv. George Gideon', b. Oct. 20, 1842 ; ni. Abhie Howe.
3.380. tvi. Albert Silas', b. , 1845; m. Abbie Wright; m. (2) Mrs. Lois

(Sharp-Brown) Ma.son.

,3381. vii. Iairenza', b. Nov. 7, 1848; num.; d. April 12. 1895.

3382. viii. Auhie', b. , 1850; m. Sept. 24, 1872 or 1874, George Armstrong of

Cincinnati, Ohio, and had a son :

338<!. 1. Frank Xewton" Armsironrj, b. July 5, 1878.

2554. GARDNER NEWTON" (Silas^ TimotliyS JosiaP, Moses^, Richard^),

son of Silas and Naomi (Washburn) Newton of Hardwick, Mass., was born

there October 9, 1Y89, and died there March 23, 18C4.

lie married (pub. in Hardwick Sept. 17, 1827) Charity Williams Dexter,

daughter of Eleazer and Charity (Williams) Dexter* of Hardwick, Mass., where

she was born August 5, 1795. She died .

j\[r. Newton lived in Hardwick, where his children were Imni.

children.

3387. i. Luke', b. Sept. 12. 1829; d. Sept. 3, 1S5S.

338S. ii. John', b. March 28, 1833 ; d. March 5, 1800.

3389. iii. Charles', b. March 28. 1837; m. Mary D. Sturtevant, dan. of Seneca and

Mary C. ( ) Sturtevantt of Hardwick, b. about 1845. They were

married in Hardwick, March 14, 1801, and he died at Pelham, Mass.,

April 9, 1802. Interment at Hardwick. His widow, Mary D., m. (2)

(pub. in Hardwick Oct. 5, 1803) John S. Kilmer.

2558. RUFUS WASHBURN NEWTON" (Silas^ Timothy*, Jo3iah^ Moses-,

Richard'), son of Silas and Naomi (Washburn) Newton of Hardwick, Mass.,

was born there March 27, 1798, and died at W^orcester, Mass., September 18, 1801.

He married Maria Johnson.

Mr. Newton was a carpenter, residing in Worcester, Mass., where his children

were born.
CIIILDREX.

3390. ti. Georoe Johnson' (M.D.t. b. July 21, 182(;; m. Nancy B. Thomas; m. (2)

Emma S. Gillett.

3.391. ii. Catherine Maria' (twini. li. Oct. 24, 1827; d. in Westborougli. Mass..

Sept. 13, 1808 ; m. in Worcester. April 30, 1849. Josiah Jackson, son of

Josiah and Apphira (BartlettI Jackson of Newry, Maine. They resided

in Westborough, Mass., whei'e their children were born.

3:'>99. 1. (leorye Josiah' Jackson, h. Fob. 11, 1850; m. April .30, 1871, Ada Jane
Snow.

3400. 2. Fannie Louise^ Jackson, b. April 4, 1S.52 ; m. Feb. 17, 1899, in Passaic,

N. J., Graham P. Smith.

• See note to No. 2470 tor Dexter pedigree.
t James .Sturtevant. b. Duxbury ; d. Hardwick, 1829, aged 07 ;

m. Sybil ,
who d.

1852, aged 88. Six children
;

one was
JAJIES Stuutevant, b. ; m. : and had four children. The eldest was
Seneca Stiirtevaxt, b. ;

m. Mary C. , and had two children, viz. : AJhert S.,

b. abt. 1843 ; m. twice ; and J/ury D., b. abt. 1845 ;
m. Charles Hewtoii, son of Gardner".
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3401. 3. Lchiciis Bonncif Jackson, b. Dec. 19, 185.5; d. in Wpstborougli, Sept. 3,

1S05 ; m. Sarah Laviuia Cowman.
4. Frank Clayton^ Jaclcnon, h. Jan. 2, 1800; d. May 0, 1SG3.

5. Edward Neicton^ .JacJc.toii, b. June 28, 1870; d. Sept. 4, 1870.

Caroline Matilda' (twin), b. Oct. 24, 1827; d. Dec. 24, 1827.

Caroline Matilda', 2d, b. May 26, 1830 ; m. in Worcester, June 7, 1854,

George K. Wliite. Their children were :

1. Katie'' White. .

2. Mam Alice' White, b.

3402.
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2571. FRANKLIN NEWTON" (Josialr', Timothy^ JosiaP, .Moses^, Rich-

arcU), son of Josiah and Philcna (Cox) Nowton of liardwick and Petersham,

Mass., was born in Hardwiek, October 19, 1700, and died in Petersham, March

25, 1841, aged 45. G. S.

He married Nancy , \v1k) was born about 1790, and died in Petersham,

October 5, 1S40, aged 44. G. S.

cniLniiEN.

im.j. i. I'jnLEN,\', 1). Feb. 15, 1822, G. S. in Gardner, M.iss. ; d. ; m. (int. in

Itubljardston, Nov. 9, 1815) at, and of, Harre, Dec. 4, 1845, -ased 24,"

Sewell Nichols, aged 31, son of .lolin and Mercy (Woodward I Nicliols of

llulihardston, born tberfi Jan. 2, 1815. Ili.s gravestone in (crystal l^ake

Ceiiiolery at Gardner, Ma.s.s., like that of his wife, gives dates of birtli only.

They had a son born in Ilnbbardston ; perhaps others.

1. , son^ b. Sept. 20, 1847.

?AK,. ii. CuAnLES', b. , 1825; m. in Barre, aged 24, Nov. 29, 1840, Harriet
Adeline Cliamberliu, aged IS, daughter of George R. and Mary (Hastings)
Chamberliu of Barre, b. there Feb. 14, 1832.

2570. ELMKR ilUNROE NEWTON'' (Barnabas'', Barnabas*, Josialr,

Moses-, RiehardO, son of Barnalias, .Tr., and Lucy (Godfrey) Newton of West-

borough, Mass., was born there October 4, 1800, and died at Millbury, Mass.,

June 20, 1837. His estate was administered at Millbury, without a will, in 1837.

Case in Probate Court, No. 43,141. Mr. Newton settled in Millbury before his

marriage and continvied to reside there. His children were born there.

He married at Westborough, Mass., January 2, 1833, Salome Porbush, daugh-
ter of Coolidge and Hannah (Miller) Forbush* of Westborough, Mass., where
she was born March 7, 1801. She died at Millbury in 1877. An abstract of her

will and a list of the papers in the case is here given :

1877. Salome Newton, Millbury. 43380 A.

Will allowed October 10, 1877.

Leaves residue to Daniel F. Newton in trust fur daughter, H. Sophia Mathewson, wife
of Oscar 1j. Mathewson.

Appoints Daniel F. Newton e.xe.cutor .$2500.
II. C. Forbush |

R. J. Forbush y Sureties.

Affidavit Filed.

Petition for Probate of Will.

List of heirs.

Oscar D. Mathewson—son-in-law.
S. N. Mathewson—daughter.
L. Belle Mathewson grand daughter.
Inventory.
Personal Estate $1220.00

CIIILnREN.

3417. i. Hannah Sophia', b. Jlarch 20, 18:.U ; m, Oscar L. Mathewson. They had a

daughter :

3417a. 1. L. Bello' ihithcicson. b. ; num., 1877.

3418. ii. George Elmer', b. May 10, 1830.

• Cooi.uiGE KoRBUsn (Samuel, Jr.), b. Oct. 18. 1762; d. Feb. 3. 1832; res. Westborough;
m. 1789, Hannah Millek (dau. Ebenezer aud Hannah), b. 1764; d. 1825; seven children.
Samuel Forbush. Jr. (Lieut. Samuel), b. Jan. 1.3, 1733; d. July 27. 1818, aged 86; m.

1756, Abigail Forbush, who d. 1788; perhaps dau. of Daniel and Abigail (Severns) Forbush,
b. 1735. They had ten children.

Lieut. Samuel Forbush of Westborough. d. there 1767; his widow, Sarah, d. 1776. Their
son Samuel, Jr., b. 1733. See Forbush genealogy tor further information.
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2582. DANIEL FAY NEWTON" (Earnabas=, Barnabas*, Josiah^ Moses-,

EichardO, son of Barnabas, Jr., and Lucy (Godfrey) Newton of Westborough,

Mass., was born there October 10. 1811, and died April 3, 1891.

lie married in Westborough, August 4, 1831, Amy Abigail Bowman, daughter
of Levi and Chloe (Oorbet) Bowman* of Westborough, where she was born

November 22, 1810. She died , 1884. Four eliildren.

Mr. Newton resided in Westborough, Mass., on West Main Street, in what

had been for at least three generations the family homestead, and later was known
as the Blake place. During his youth he attended school and worked on his

father's farm. At the age of nineteen he was apprenticed to Joel Bullard, black-

smith, with whom he remained four years. He later began work in the boot

and shoo shop of Thomas Stone. In 1840 he began to manufacture boots and

shoes for himself, and for twenty years he carried on an extensive business,

employing, between 300 and 400 men, in the old Cross Street factory. He became

one of the highest taxpayers of Westborough. In 18G0 he retired from this busi-

ness, and was a few years in the brokerage business with his son at Worcester.

He held almost every town office; Selectman. 1848. '49, '54, '68, and '72 to '74;

Overseer of the poor ; Assessor ; Treasurer, 1862 and 1867 ; Collector ; 1852-

1873, was Deputy Sheriff, and a portion of this period as Court Officer at Worces-

ter; for two or three years was Government Assessor and Collector. A Whig,
and later a Democrat.
Mr. Daniel F. Newton was appointed executor of the will of his brother's

widow, Salome Newton, who made him trustee of the estate for her daughter.

CIIII.IIREN.

i. , b. ; (1. y. (?)
3419. ii. Mauv', b. ; d. y. (?)
34120. iii. AiiiiiE F. (or C.)", b.

, IS—; m. Dec. 26, 1876, Wilbur Eugene Forbes,
son of Daniel W. aixl Sopliia A. (Nourse) Forbes of Westborough, born
there Sept. 2L', 1849. They lived in Westborough. No children.

3421. iv. Fhakk A.', b. Nov. 19, l.Sl.'i, in Ko.xbury, Ma.ss. In 1891 was unmarried,
and living in Ho.ston, Mass. lie was a soldier of the Civil War, .serving
in the Massachusetts Volunteer militia; enlisted while a student, April
30, 1864, for 90 days, and was mustered in May 4, 1804; stationed at

Read.sville, Mass., and di.scharged Aug. 2, 1864, at expiration of service. .

• Natuanikl BowM.iN' WHS iu Watertown 1630 and a proprietor there Feb. 1636-7 ; moved
to Cambridge Karnis (Lexington) ;

tiled .Ian. 2ti, l()Sl-2, leaving quite a large estate for those
times. Will datnl Oct. 21. KiTl). jirovcd Apr. 4. lO.Sl!. Wife Annk, mother of his chlldi-en,
not nieiitioni'd in will, and prob. was not living. Their seven children were: Franrit!-, d.

1087, aged 57; Mdr.u", hurled KJ.'iS ; Juniinii-. hurled \GZ8 ; Dorcas'-, hurled Feb., 1638-(l, aged
7 days ; Satlinniel-, born .Mch. 6. 1(140-1, was prob. tlie innkeeper at Wethersfield. Conn., who
d. 1707, num.; Jutinmt'. b. lt>4"2 ; Itoicn.s-, in. ill Renjamiu Blackleach. m. ('2)

March.
I'liAxiis riciwMAN=, m. Sept. 2G. KJGl, M.Mrrii.i Sueiohn (clau. Capt. John from England

to Watertown, 1634), b. 1640-1. They lived in Watertown and had there: Fiancis'. 1662;
m. Lydia Stone; John', 1604-,''); Murtha", 1660-7, d. soon; NathanieP, 1668-9; m. Anne
Barnard; J<i.i,i>h'. Iti74 ;

in. I'hebe ; Anna''. 1670; SumiuJ:^, 1679, m. (1) Rebecca
Andrew; m. (2) Di-borab ; ./oiintliiiii'K li. abt. 1082: Maithti', Apr. 4, leS.^i.

Jf-isEi'H B«;)W.m.\n3 (Francis-), b. May l.S, 1074; a .Justice of the Peace of Lexington; d.

Apr. 8, 1762; wife Phebk. They had:' .lostith*. 1697; llunnah*. 1699; m. 1719. Joseph Esta-

brook, Jr., of Lexington; ,lami's^, b. Sept. 11. 1701 ; JinuitliiniK 17o;i-4, grad. Harvard College
1724 (Rev.) ; Fnnifi.i'. 170.-i. d. 17.-|0. iinm. ; Fdmiiiid', 1709-10, grad. Harvard College, 1727;
r;i(i(/(/e«.s', 1712 ; lli^itim*, 17L-. ; Mdrllio'. 171.-<.

James Bowman^ (Joseph^), It Sept. 11, 1701, I suppose to be the one who married in

Westborough, Moh. 16, 17:11. Tiiankfii. Foiibish, and iiad there: Joseph^, 1734-5; Lydiu',
1736; James, Jr.'', Dec. 2.-|, 1738; ^\UUam'J 1742; Frauds'^, 1744; Phebe'; 1747; Phinehus^,
1750.
James BowMA^•^ Jit. (JamesM, m. July 8. 1760. Mary Gashit (or Gassett). They lived

in Westborough, and had there fifteen children. One was
Levi", born March 12, 1780; m. Dec. 23, 179S, Chloe Corbet; lived in Westliorough and

had there nine children.
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25.83. BARNABAS XEWTON'- (Barnalins'. Bania1)as-', .JosIah\ Moses=.

Richard^), son of Barnabas, Jr., and Lucy (Godfrey) Newton of Westborough,

Mass., was born there May 6, 1813, and died at Grafton, Mass., April 28, 1881.

He married in Grafton, Mass., April 1, 1835, Betsey Stevens, daughter of

Justus and Bet,scy (Bannister) Stevens* of Brookfiekl, Mass., where she was lioni

January 10, 1814. She died at North Grafton, March 3, 1900.

Mr. Newton lived in Grafton, Mass. His children were bom there. He was

by occui)ation a mason.

His estate was administered without a will, 1881, at Grafton. Case in Pro-

bate, No. 43,005.

CHILDREN.

?A22. i. ELBRUKiE', 1). .Tiil.v S. 18;!f, ; d. April —, ISS.'! ; imm.
S423. ii. Elmer JIonroe", b. April li. 1838 ; d. Oct. —

, 18(;i. He was killod in tlie

Civil War
;

uniii.

3424. iii. GsORfiE Malcolm". Ii. Od. 14. 18;',0 ; in. .Tcssi<.' Bradley: residfs in Grafton,
lla.ss. (.Tan. 2, ]i)]2l.

3425. tiv. Albert Smith', b, Oct. 27, 1841; m. Mary L. Coolidge.
342t!. V. Maria Louisa', b. July 20, 1843 ; livins; at North Grafton in 11112 ; ra. at

Grafton, D. Au.stin Tenney, Jr., son of P. Austin Tenney, b. Oct. 15, 1835.
Mr. and Mrs. Tenney reside at North Grafton. Children :

3420. 1. Miirii Jiffic" Tcnurij, b. July 12, IStSS, at Worcester; unm. ; resides at
North Grafton.

3430. 2. Ada AfuJicl' Tciiinii, h. Jan. 25, 18Ti», at Grafton; unm.; resides at
North Graflon.

3427. tvi. Henry EiKiENE', b. Oct. 3. 18.50; m. Eliza .T. Shurtliff.
3428. vii. Arthur IIautla.nd', b. ,luly 2, 1853; d. at W(n-cester, Feb. —

, 1904; unm.

2603. MAJOR LARKIN NEWTON" (Jeremiali^, Solomon*, Ebenezer^,
Moses^, Richard'), son of Jeremiah and Dinah ( ) Newton of Southbor-

ough, Mass., was born there September 12, 1789, and died tliere September 27.

1840, aged 51.

He married at Southborough, April 8, 1813, Sally Brigham, daughter of Wil-
liam and Sarah (Baker) Brighanvj: of Southborougli, where she was born October
1, 1789, and where she died September 11, 1823, aged 34.

He married (2) at Marlborough, August 11, 1824, Anna Williams, daughter
of Joseph, .Jr., aiul Mary (Freeman) Williams^ of irarlborough, Mass.. wiicre
she was born June 30, 1S04. She died lu-twccii Oclobcr 1 niid Di'i-eiiilu'r (i. 1859.

A full copy of her will is given below.

•Justus Stevens (Silas), b. Brookfleld, Ffb. 9, 1768; m. there Aug. 25, 1791, Betset
Bannister, dan. of Solomon and Tatiencc of Brookfleld. Mass., where she was born Nov. 27
or 29, 1770. They lived in Brookfleld and had : Pollii. 1792 ; Ehenezcr, 1794 ; Charlotte
179G; J/(irm, 1798; Gco/r/c, 1799 ; Dwhjht, \80-l ; Foster, imi; Joseph Park, ISDG ; Betsey'
1808, d. y. ; Betsey, Jan. 10, 1814 ; Hiiltlah, 1816.

Silas Stevens (per. son of Koger and Hannah), b. Dec. 22, 1738. at Brookfleld.
J William Brigiiaji" ( s. Williain=), b. Feb. 27, 1701; m. in Southborough, May — , 1786,

Sarah Baker. They Iiad two children Ijorn in Southborough : SnHy', 1789 ; m. Major Larkin
Newton; Baker'', b. 1792; m. 1818, Fanny B\iy.
William Brighajio (s. of Nathan*), b. Apr. 8, 1735; m. 1759, Rebecca Ball, who d. 1768,

and he m. (2) Iadia Chamberlin. lie and she both died of smallpox in 1793. Of the twelve
children, the eldest was William", Jr.. b. 1761.
Nathan Beiuham' (s. of Nathan^ Sr.), b. Nov. 28, 1693; m. Dinah Rice; m. (2) Eliza-

beth Snow.
Nathan Brigham^ (Capt.). m. Elizabeth Howe. He was son of Thomas^ (Thomas'). See

note to Edward Newton^ for the early generations of Brigham.
§ Joseph Williams^ (Josoph=), b. May 7, 1779; m. Jan. 3. 1803. Mary Freeman of South-

borough. They lived in Marlborough, where they had ilarir'. h. April 13. 1803 ; Anna*, b. June
30, 1804; m. Larkin Newton; Daniel', JIarch 1, 1811 ; Joscvh', Fel). 5. 1814.

.TOSETH WiLLiAMS= (Joseph'), b. June 3, 1745; m. Anna Stow. dau. of Samuel and Rebecca
(Howe) Stow of Marlborough, where she was born Jan. 8, 1749. They lived in Marlborough,
where they had eight children; SamneP, 1766; m. 1790, Phebe Rice; Stephen^, 1769; m.
Sally Estabrook ; Li/dia', 1773; m. John Howe, 3d; DanieP, Oct. 29, 1775; m. March 11,
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Major Larkin Newton resided in Soutliborougla, Mass.; all of his children

were born tliore. I do not know what the title major indicated, but probably of

a militia company of Southboroug-h. He was a prominent man in Southborough.

He was assistant to Col. Jonas Ball, director of the procession at the centen-

nial celebration of Southborough in 1827—"Major Larkin Newton." His father

and uncle were on the connuittee of arrangements for the same celebration, when

all had a great time.

His estate was administered at Southborough, 1840, without a will. Case in

Probate, No. 43,272.

IjIst of P.m'eks IX .\inn.NisTi!.\Tiox OF Estate.

1S."i!i. Ann W. Newton, widow, Milford, 4;i(l.jl .V

Will. allowetl Dec. G, 1859. (Copied.)

Uiind. of Orison Underwood and Josepli Williams,

executors. iflOOO. (
Artemas B. Vant )

I Aaron C. JIaliew j Sareties.

Iiivntoi-v. Real, $1GOO.

rersunal, $ 72.80

Case 430."il.

Ann W. Newton,
Will.

Filed Nov. 1. 18.59.

Allowed Dec. G, 18.TO.

Will allowed Dec. G. 1859.

in the name of God Amen. I Ann W. Newton of Milford in the County of Worcester

and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, widow, being weak and infirm in body, but in my
own apprehension of sound and disposing mind and memory and anxious to arrange

my worldly affairs while I have strength and capacity, do make publish and declare

this to be my last will and tc'slament hereby revoking and making void all former wills

by me at any time heretofore made.

I'irst, I direct my executors hereinafter named to pay as soon as may be after my
decease, out of my n'al estate, all my just debts, funeral expen.ses and charges of

administration.

>S(M-oud I give to my sou, Eri'eman W. Newton ten dollars to be in full for his share in

my estate.

I'hird To my son Harrison O. F. Newton, I give my gold jet breastpin, and the sum of

two hiuidred dollars in money, to be paid by ray said executors within two years after

my decease.

Fourth To my daughter Lucy Ann Tibbets, I give and bequeath all my wearing apparel,

my best bureau, my round table, all my jewelry, except what is herein otherwise dis-

posed of, my best tea pot, and hearth rug, and the sum of two hundred dollars in money,
to be paid to her her heirs or executoi's to and for her and their sole and separate use and

iK'nefit, provided however that if A. I. Tibbets the hu.sband of my said daughter, shall

hereafter collect, of or from, my e.state a certain bill or claim which he unjustly holds

agaiast me for my board, amounting to ninety dollars or upwards—which bill or claim
is wrongful, and in no part justly due from me, and which I recommend my executor's

not to pay unless compelled to by law—then whatever sum he shall .so collet't, and all costs

trouble and expense in any way arising and accruing to me or my executors in defending
said claim in law or otherwise, shall be deducted from the said two hundred dollars, and
the ballance thereof only if any paid to the said Lucy A. Tibbetts and I hereby direct

my said executors not to pay the said two hundred dollars to my said daughter until the

said Tibbetts shall have releasetl his said claim and all claims now existing against me
and held by him, or until the same shall have been otherwise satisfactorily settled or

adjusted.

1804, Mary Stow, dau. of John and Grace (Newton) Stow [see MIcah Newton"] ; Joseph',
May 7, 1779

;
m. Mary Freeman ; Anna', 1781 ; d. 1804, unm. ; Reiecca", 1783 ; d. unm. ;

Lucy', 1790.
.losEPH Williams^, who came to Marlborough, whose ancestry I do not trace, had a wife,

Lydia, the mother of his nine children, horn In Marlborough He m. (2) 1766, Zerviah
Johnson. The second child was Joseph^, b. 1745, wtio m. Anna Stow.
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Fifth. I give ami Ix'queatli to my son Josopli F. Newton, my (ard table, my looking

glass, my clock and two hundred dollars in money, to be paid by my said executors within

two years after my decease.

Sixth. To my son Henry L. Newton I give the bed and beding in my bed room, my cane

seat chairs, my best cari>et, six .silver tea spoons one large silver spoon marked "A. W
the square stand table in my sitting room, and two hundred dollars in money to be paid

by my said executors within two years after my decease.

Seventh I give to my sister Mary Carlton my china plates and silver comb; to my sisli-r

Lucilla Williams, I give my glass ware and bedquilt at Marlborough Mass. to my grand-

daughter Ida B. Tibbets, I give two large silver spoons marked "J. N." and my cdiina

vases ;
and to Uoxanna K. Newton my work box.

Eighth I give, de\ise and bequeath to my brother Joseph Williams of said ililford. all

the real estate of which at my decease I may be seised or possessed, to have and to hold

the same with all the privileges and appurtenances thereto to the said Joseph Williams

his heirs and assigns to his .and their use and behoof forever; the said Williams his

heirs and assigns assuming and paying all my just debts, funeral expenses and charges of

administration" as aforesaid, for the burial lot hereafter named, and all the legacies herein

given within two years after my decease as most convenient for said Williams, except

the legacv given to" my said daughter Lucy II. Tibbetts which need not be paid until the

said bill or claim of said A. I. Tibbetts shall have been released, or settled satisfaclcu-ily

to my said executors.

Ninth. All my household furniture and iiersonal property not otherwise herein disposed

of, I give and bequeath to my children herein before named excepting my said son, Free-

man W. Newton—and to my said brother Joseph Williams, share and share alike.

Tenth. I direct my said executors to purchase a burial lot in the "Pine Grove Ceme-

tery" in said Milford, in which I desire that my remains may be decently interred.

Eleventh. I hereby nominate and appoint the said Joseph Williams and OrLson Under-

wood Esquire of said Milford to be my true and lawful executors of this my last will

and testament.

In witness whereof I the said Ann W. Newton have, to this my last will and testa-

ment, contained in this and the four preceding pages, set my hand and seal to this last

page this seventh day of Ocloher in the year of our Lord eighteen himdred lifty nine

Ann W. Newton (Seali

Signed, sealed, published and declared by the said Ann W. Newton as her last will

and testament in the presence of us, who in her presence, and at her rquest have here-

unto set our names as witnesses.
Orison Underwood
Lucretia W Ilayward
Ijcander Ilolbrook

Iruc^ copy.
Attest :

H. II. AtwiHid
Assistant Register.

fHILDREX BY FIRST WII E.

3431. 7i. Cii.^i!LE.s Lee", b. Feb. l.">, 181-1.

3'432. ii. Fi!.\NCi.s Albert', b. Feb. IT. 181C : d. Nov. 27, 1004; burial at y\ar\-

borough ; m. His wife died before lie did.

3433. iii. Ko.xann.'V Brkjiiam", b. April 2. 1810; unm. Oct. 7. ]S.")0, and is mentioned

in the will of her stepmother, who gives
—"and to Koxanna B. Newton

my work box."

GEORiiE AlKiUSTf.s Fhepeiuck', I). July 21, 1S21; d. at his residence. No. l.'i

Mt. Pleasant St.. Jlavlborougli, JIass.. May 20, 1004; burial at Maple-
wood Cemetery, Marlborough; m. llis wife died before he did.

SoLOM0>- P.AiiEU", b. Aug. 14, 182:;.

CniLDREX BY SECO^'D WIEE.

Freeman Williams', b. June 20. ]82."i; living in 1859.

Harrison Otis Fay", b. Jan. :'.l. 1827; living in 1850.

Lucy Anna', b. Sept. 22. 1820; m. A. I. Tibbets; both living in 1.S50. A
dan., and perhaps others.

1. Ida ;{." Tihhrtx. b. .

Joseph Franklin', b. June 23. 18."i2 ; living in LS-'iO.

Henry Larkin', b. Jan. 10. 183."i ; living in 1859.

Lilly Vic', b. Feb. 14, 1838; not mentioned in her mother's will.

3434.
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2604. LYMAN NEWTON" (Jci-emiali=, SolomonS Ebenezer^ Moses^ Eich-

arcU), son of Jeremiah and Dinah ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

born there April (1. 1794, and died at Charlton, Mass., August 5, 1872, aged 78.

Burial at Charlton.

lie married (prob. at ifason, N. ][.), (int. at Southborough, March 8), April

Ifi, 1816. Jlary (Polly) Stuart of Mason, N. 11., daughter of Joseph and Beatrix

(Coburn) Stewart of Jeffreys, N. IL, where she was born March 10, 1795. She

died March 28, 1887, aged 92, at Southborough. I svippose.

^fr. Newton lived a goodly number of years in his native town, and his chil-

ilrcn were liorn there. Between 1830 and 1850 he moved to Sturbridge, Mass.

His name apiaears on an old map of Sturbridge, in a list of the business men
of that town, about ls56. "Farmer and Dairyman." A few of his last years he

resided in Charlton, Mass.

CUILIIRKX.

•i44:!. i. M.aky'. b. Ilcc. 20. IMS; d. Of. 4. IS'.'.", [or IS^r, T. K.
|

3444. tii. IlAiiTWET.L'. b. Oct. 11, 1.S20 ; m. (1) Mary 1{. Dimton ; m. 1,2 1 Ilcurietta

L. Bonney.
.")44."i. tiii. .Teiiemiah Lee", b. .Tmio 12. 1S28: m. Harriet A. Hart.

::i44(;. iv. LvM.v.N Ilriiu.uar. b. .Inly 11, 18.30; <\. Sept. 2. 18.'!8.

2606. WILLIS NEWTON-^ (Willard\ Solomon*. Ebenezer\ Moses% Rich-

ard'), son of Willard and Lydia (Baker) Newton of Southborough-Marlborough,

Mass., was born in Southborough, December .''jO. 1792. and died at Southborough.
October .31, 1849, aged 57. Consumption.

lie married at Southborough, October 5, 1S18, Sophia Taylor, daughter of

William and Hannah (Angier) Taylor of Southboroiigh, where she was born

June 22, 1797. She died there Augaist 19, 1819, aged 22 \P. E.]. [1835 = T. E.]
Willis Newton "of Southborough" married (2) at Charlton, Mass., April 10,

1838, Margaret ilorris. |T suppose she was daughter of Zebulon and Mrs. Marcy
(Brown) Morris of Dudley, where she was born February 24, 1800.]

3447. i. WiLi.iAM Tavloi:". b. .Tniic 12. 18T.I, at Soulliljciroiigli : d. at Mailburoii;;li,

Nov. 12, 1843, aged 24: consuiiiptioii : ni. in MarlljorouKli. April 7, 1S42,

Mary Ann Morse. dauglUor of Willard and Mary (Easorl Morse of Marl-

borousli, where she wa.s born .lune 8, 1S19. She married (2) in South-

borough, Dec. 12. 1847. Willis Kay of .\shland. Mas.s., son of Brigham
and Rebecca Fay. lie wa.s 28 years, and she was 28 years old at marriage,
and he died March 4, 1849, age<l .30; consumption; at Ashland, Mass.

SEVENTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

2613. EDWAED NEWTON" (Asa«, Elisha^ Elisha*, Moses^ Moses=, Eich-

ard'), son of Asa and Catherine (Jennison) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was
born thei'c Novemlier 4, 1780. and died there Jtdy 3, 1S39, aged 59.

He married at Shrewsbury. September 28, 1830, Sally Doubt Brown, daughter
of Gershom and Edith (Wyman) Brown of Waltliam and Shrewsbury. She
was born at Shrewsbury and died . She married (2) at Upton, Mass., May
20, 1846, as his second wife, Llarvey Carpenter of Cirafton. whose first wife,

Nancy D. Carpenter, died there June 23, 1845. G. S.

Edward Newton resided in Shrewsbury, where he was born and died, and where

two children are recorded. Wliether he resided in Framingham I do not know.
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The historinn of that town says of him, and of his brother, who did live there,

"Charles and Edward Newton were noted stone-layers."

He died intestate and his estate was administered in 1839 in Shrewsbury.

Case in Probate, No. 43,116.

CnlLDREN.

344S. i. Sarah Ann». b. [Aug. 2."?, 1831]; d. Feb. 10, 1848, aged IG yrs., 5 mos.,

20 flvs.

ii. \ son, b. (Sept. 30. l.S;;:'.l ; d. Dec 30, 18.33, ngeil 4 mos.

2617. LEVI NEWTON' (Asa», Elisha-', Elisha*, Moses-\ Moses=, Eichard'),

son of Asa and Catherine (Jennison) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was born

there, July 1, 1790, and died at Shrewsbury, August 10, 1864.

He married at Shrewsbury. April 22, 1830, Thankful S. Newton (3076), daugh-

ter of William''' and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Framingham and Shrewsbury.

When she was born does not appear, nor when she died.

William Newton" (above) son of Andrew^, Jr. (Andrew*, James^, IVIoses^,

Eichard'). Abigail Newton' (above) diiu. of Benjamin'' (Phineas-\ Obediah*.

Thomas'\ John^ Eichard^). The marriage of Levi" gave to his children little

else than Newton blood.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. Two children are recorded there. He mar-

ried a second time, his widow being El(>an(]r Newton, to whom he gives by

will the residue of his estate. The following is an abstract of his will, witli the

list of papers in the administration of it.

1864. Levi Xewton, Sbiewsbury, 43280 A.

Will allowed Sept. G, 18G4.

Will gives furniture to Frances A. Itider. wife of Horace Rider.

Residue to Widow.
Tetition—Date of deatli, August 10, 1864.

Widow. Eleanor Newton.

Only daughter—Frances A. Rider of Slirewshnry.
Bond of Monroe Wincliestcr appointed exerulor .\ugusf 1.'!, 1864. .fl200.

Adam Harrington 1 ,
.

T TT 111 J-
sureties,

.lames II. Allen
J

Affidavit of Notice.

Inventory.
Personal Property. $172.77
Real Estate, $060.

CniLDREN'.

3440. i. Levi Alonzo', b. Jlay 20. 1837 ; d. April 1, 1838.

34.">0, ii. Fra.\ces Alir.Y*. b. Feb. 23, 1830; m. Horace Rider of Shrewsbury, where both

were living in 1864.

2619. CHAELES NEWTON' (Asa«, Elisha=, Elisha*, Moses-\ Moses^ Eich-

ard'), son of Asa and Catherine (Jennison) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was

bom there April 14, 1805, and died at Framingham, Mass., June 12, 1871. Grave
in Framingham.
He married Sally . Her gravi'stone in Framingliam lias it that she was

born in 1803.

The faniily of Charles I have not found in cuie jilacc. The record is im]icrt\'ct.

He probably migrated from place to place for a few years after marriage, then

settled some time before 1845 in Framingham or a near-by town. The historian

of Framingham says that he and his bnither Edward were noted stone-layers.
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CIIILDKEN.

3451. i. RAiiAit A.", b. , 1S32. G. S. in Framinjjhnm ; il. nt Framingluim, Dec.

10. 1S()0: unm.
3-4.V2. ii. Caleu M.* (perhaps i. b. . 1,S3.'). G. S. in Franiingbam.

Hi. , son, b. . 1830: d. at Shrewsbur.v, Jan. 2'J, 1840, aged 1 yr.

3453. iv. Hexky A.", b. Feb. 1, 1845, at Framingham ; m, Ellen L. — 

,
b. ,

1S44. G. S. in Framingliam.

2643. KUFUS NEWTON' (Timotli.y", Jr., Tiniotby\ Elisha*, Moses\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Timothy, Jr., and Phebe (How) Newton of Westminster, Mass.,

was born there May 10, 1810, and died at Gardner, Mass., !March 29, 1859, aged 49.

He married Rebecca Willard.

Mr. Newton resided in Gardner, Mass. Four cliildren were born to him there.

He served the town as a selectman in 1852, and as assessor for the years 1850,

1851, 1858. His estate was settled at Gardner in 1859, without a will. Case in

Probate, No. 43,378.
CniLDREN,

34.54. i. Lucy A.nn', b. Jan. 20, 1830.

.34.55. ii. CUAULES IIenky'. b. Nov. 3. 1841; was a soliVu'v in llic ('i\il War; nnis-

lored, age 10, Sept. 25, 1801, in the First Massachusetts Cavalry, and

dis<liarged Oct. 3, 18l>4. at expiration of service.

34.50. iii. FHE1)ERICK\ b. April 21, 1844; d. June 30, 1840.

345T. iv. Geoisge", b. Jan. 11, 1848.

2(550. JOEL NEWTON' (Timothy", Timothy^ Elisha^, ]\roses^ Moses=, Rich-

ard'), son of Timothy, Jr., and Phebe (How) Newton of Westminster, Mass.,

was born there February 11, 1821, and died there October 27, 1891, aged 70.

He married at Westminster, April 14, 1842, Eunice Maria Sawin, daughter of

James, Jr.,* and Einiice (Hyde) Sawin of Westminster, where .she was born May
27, 1825. She was living in 1893, but had died before 1908. Grave at Westmin-
ster in the Old Cemetery.
Mr. Newton was the youngest child of his father and the only one of his

thirteen children to settle in Westminster. He remained on the homestead,

which he increased in size, and cultivated throughout his life. At the rate of

72 cents on the $100.00 he was taxed $21.26.

Several of his daughters have exhibited marked literary abilities and have

made honorable records for themselves as teachers.

CniLIlliEX.

34.58. i. Timothy", b. .March 8, l.'^S; d. JIarch 21, 1843.

34.50. ii. Abry M.', b. Aug. 0, 1844; m. Charles W. GritTin. They were living in

Worce.stcr in 1850, and had two children.

3400. iii. Alonzo C, b. July 21, 1840: m. Etta Upton. They were living in m59
at Gardner, Mass. No children.

3401. iv. JiAiiCUS M.», b. Feb. 8, 1848; ni. (1) Mattie Priest: ra. (2) Lizzie White.

They were living in 1850 at Gardner. Two children.

34G2. V. Emma A.\ b. March 23, 1850.

3403. vi. Susan A.^ b. Aug. 19, 1852 : d. Jan. 8, 1862.

3464. vii. Lizzie M.', b. April 21, 18.54; m. Henry K. Trask. They were living in

18.50 at New Haven. Conn. No children.

3465. viii. Mattie L.«, b. JIarch 1], 18.50; d. Oct. 28, 1857.

3466. ix. Fkakk W.», b. Jan. 23. 1&50 ; m. Susy A. Clay. They were living in 1850
at Gardner. One child.

James Sawin-. Jr. (James), b. Oct. 15, 1798; m. Dec. 2. ISlf), at Westminster, Eunicb
HVDE, and had there eleven children. His father was Jame.s Sawix ( ). who m. Oct.

17S.5, iu Westminster. Elizabeth Estabrook and had there seven children, I have traced
these no further. There are many Sawins in Westminster and Princeton.
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34(17. X. Lulu M.», b. Feb. 1, 1801.

34(38. xi. Augustus" (twin), b. Oct. 19, ISCi.", ; il. same rl.ny.

34G9. xii. Augustine' (twin), b. Oct. 19, IStB ; d. same (la,y.

3470. xiii. Edith G.', b. March 8, 1800.

2663. NATHAN NEWTON", JR. (Nathan", Timothys Elisl^a^ Moses',

Moses^ RichardO, son of Nathan and Miriam (Lyon) Newton of Hubbardston,

Mass., was born there May 7, 1807, and died in Iowa, in 1866, aged 59.

He marrie<l [int. Nov. 10, IS.SS] Eliza Whittemore of Dublin, N. H.

Mr. Newton lived in Hubbardston, Mass., and had there six children.

CHILDREN.

3471. i. Eliza Ann', b. Maivh 17 or 19, 183.5.

3472. ii. Marv .Jane', b. Dec. IS. 1830.

3473. iii. Hannah Augusta', b. .Tune 0. 1&39.

3474. iv. Sarah I'axilina', b. Oct. 9, 1841.

347.5. V. George', b. Dec. 25, 1843 : d. April 5, 1844.

3476. vi. Caroline', b. Aug. 2, 1845.

2689. ASA NEWTONs JR. (Asa^ Timothy-', Elisha*, Moses^ Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of Asa and Mary ("Polly," Stow) Newton of irubbardston, Mass., and

Nashua, N. H., was born in Hubbardston, Mass., February 2, 1809, and died

February 15, 1856, aged 47.

He married June 8, 1837, Lavinia Hall, (laughter of Solomon and

( ) Hall, born in Dover, N. H., and died .

Asa Newton', Jr., settled in Nashua, N. H., and later removed to Townsend,
Mass.

CHILD.

3477. i. Sarah Lavinia", 1). .Tune 22, 1&38; A. .Tune — , 1870; m. Nov. 25, 18G0,

Moses \V. Hoar of Littleton. X. II., wlio was born tliere, and settled at

Macon, N. II.

2690. WILLIAM PLTTMMER NEWTON' (Asa«, Timothy^, Elisha*, Sr.,

Moses-^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Asa and Mary ("Polly," Stow) Newton of

Hubbardston, Mass., and NashuEV, N. IT., was born (probably in Nashua) May
11, 1811, and died September 12, 1849, aged 38.

He married November 26, 1835, Caroline Huntley of Lyme, Conn., born there

December 27, 1811, daughter of Enoch and Lucy (Brooks) Huntley.
William P. Newton was a farmer in Nashua, N. H.

CHILDREN.

.3478. i. Caroline Louisa', b. Nov. 1, 1845: m. Nov. 7, 1807, Horace \V. Tolles of

Nasliua. N. H., born tliere April 20, 1838, son of Horace C. and Sophia
(Wrislit) Tolles. Veterinary surgeon. They had a son:

3479. 1. William Ilm-acc" Tolles. b. Dec. 11, 1877.

2691. EBENEZER STOW NEWTON' (Asa'-, Timothy^, Elisha\ Moses"',

Moses-, Richard'), son of Asa, vSr., and Mary ("Polly," Stow) Newton of

Hubbardston, Mass., and Nashua, N. IL, was born November 28, 1813, and died

December 25, 1875 or 1878 [prob. the latter].

He married (1) November 6, 1838, Edy G. Adams, daughter of Henry and

Sally (Bradley) Adams, born at Nashua, N. H. She died and he married (2)

August 28, 1855, Julia A. Tolles of Weathersfield, Vt, born there September
12, 1819, died October 16, 1885. She was daughter of Levi and Fanny (Moseley)
Tolles of Weathersfield, Vt. She had two children.
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CHILDREN.

3480. i. Frances Ellen', b. iMaroli 20, ISTpO ; d. Jau. 30. 1884.

3481. ii. Jenny ToLLES^ b. .Tiil.v 30, 180.4: m. .T.an. 27, 188G. Walter C. French of

Fitthburg, JIass., li. .Tniie 18. 18ii3 ; sliippiug clerk, Na.shiia Lock Co.

lie was son of .\h('l II. nncl Eli7,al>eth (Davis) French.

2713. DR. ISz\AC NEWTON" (Ithamar'', Timothy', Elisha\ Moses', MosesS

Richard'), sou of Ithamar and Mary, "Polly" (Nichols) Newton of Hubbard-

ston, was born there December 28, 1820, and died at Fitchburg, Mass., November

17, 1889, ag-ed 69.

lie married at Hubbardston, Mass., May 4, 1841, Maria Rice, daughter of Ralph
and Lavina (Russell) Kice"'- of Hubbardston, where she was born ilarch 7, 1820,

and where she died Octuber 11, ISi:!, aged 23 years, 7 months, 4 days. Tyiihoid

fever. Two children.

He married (2) at Westminster, Mass., June 19, 1845, Lydia Elizabeth Wis-

well, daughter of William an<l Lydia (Ilager) Wiswell:); of Westminster, where

she was born March 2, 1826, P. R. She died at Lancaster, Mass., October 21, 1881.

Six children.

He married (3) at Worcester, Mass., ilrs. Laura Collins (by whom he had one

child), who died .

He married (4) Mrs. Mary (Post) Craig.

Dr. Isaac Newton was one of the old-fashioned country doctors, rather migra-

tory in his habits, and wherever he went, there he practiced medicine. He got the

foundations of his education in the district schools; his knowledge of medicine

he obtained from various sources outside, from private study and largely from

experience. He practiced in Lunenburg, Lancaster, Sterling, Ilolden, Worcester

and several other towns in Massachusetts and died at Fitchburg.
His first two children were born at Hubbardston. The third died there. The

fourth and fifth were born at Fitchburg. The sixth, seventh and eighth were
born at Lunenburg. Where the youngest was born is not stat<?d. From these

birth-dates can be calcidated about the length of his residence in each town dur-

ing those years.
CIIILnREX.

3482. i. Sarah Mahia', b. .Ian. 22. 1842; "diorl ont of town." f Hist. Hub.]
3483. ii. Isaac", b, .\\is. 4 or .">. 184:'.; d. at I Inbliardston, Dec. 1, 18ti2. He was a

soldier in the ("ivil War; enlisted .lune 17, 1801, in Company B, 12th
Massachnsotts re;,'iinenl and was iliscliarged for disability June 18, 18G2.

• Edmlxd UrcE' and his son Tno.M.is-. See note to .Tames Rioe' Is. of Thomas^), born
March G, ICGO at Marlborough; died at Worcester, Oct. 14, 17.30: m. Mary Stone of Sudlniry
(dau. of Daniel and Mary), and resided in Sudl>ury. Marlborough and Worcester. He had
100 acres of land granted to him. in 171.S. in Worcester, and thus was a proprietor there.
He had ten children. The eldest was Jotltam'.

.TOTIUM' (s. of .lames''), h. Feb. 17. 1G9G : d. Nov. 17, 17.S2 ; m. Mary Eari.. dau. of Ralph
Earl, and removed from Newport. It. I., to Worcester, about 1734, and thence to Barre.
tiefore 1749, where he died. His wid.. .M.m:v. died in l.So:3, aged 07. They had fourteen chil-

dren. The third ^\as
Ralph Rice's (.lolharaM. Ii. : ra. S.vhah . They lived in Barre. it is said,

and had six children, though the records there do not show them all. The fifth child was
Abei. Rice» lRaliih=), b. .Tan. IG. 17G0 ; d. l.S:i7. aged 77; m. 1791. .\nna .Tones, h. 1769;

she was of New Braintree. and was living in LH."..'.. They lived awhile in Barre and had two
children : moved ti. Hubbardstt.n and had there six children, and about T824 removed to

Pennsylvania, where he died. One son was
Ralph Rice' (.\bel«). h. about 179:j : d. at Hubbardston. Sept. 17, 1847, aged .'.4; fever;

m. there .Tune 25, 1815, 1,avi.\.\ ItrssELL : res. in Hubbardston, where they had ten children.

These were: Siisitii Hour, 181G ; m. IS.'iO. Francis F. Sargent; David. 181S ; Ma/-ia, March
7. 1820: m. 1841, Dr. Isaac Newton; -loM-iih Willniil. 1822; m. 1S46, Harriet Wilder: Fran-

cis, 1824; Joel, 182G ; d. IS4G; Samuel yeurll. 1829; d. 184G ; George ^yasllillgton, 1831;
Hannah, 1833: and Isaac yea-ton, Aug. 12, 183."..

t William Wiswell ( ), m. at Westminster, Jan. 4. 1803. r..vpiA H.vger ; res. West-
minster and had born there ten children, namely: Louisa, 1803; Milinda, 1804; William,
1806; /.uci/, 1809 : ./<!hc, 181.1 : net h. 1811 ; Leonora, 18\a ; iriffiam, 1821 ; Corod/ic, 1822 ;

Lydia Elizabeth, March 2, 182G, P. R.
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351"). ii. Tjiilo Wooiiiiouse", b. Dec. 10, 1840, at llartfoni. Conn. ; m. April 17, 1890,

:\Ii-K. Angelia Augusta' (Iloklen) Tliompson (2725), his cousin, daughter of

Alfred and Lucy Maynard (Newton) Holden of Worcester, Mass. She

was born at West Boylston, May 10, 18-47, married (1) May 27, 1809,

.Toseph 11. Thouip.son, wlio died . They had one child, born July 10,

1872. died 1870.

Mr. rhilo W. Newton is a successful druggist at Hartford. Conn,, "The

Allyn Ilou.se Drug Store." becoming, April 1, 1885, its sole proprietor.

Interested in military affairs, he was twice chosen hospital steward of the

First Kegiment. Connecticut National Guard, at the time Dr. Hawley, his

sister's husband, was surgeon. He is a member of the Veterans City Guard.
In 1S8S he became a member of the Lafayette Lodge, F. A. M., and after

passing through the various offices, was elected eminent commander of

Washington Comuiandcry in 1808. lie is a 32d degree Mason. He has

no children.

2719. JOHN M. NEWTON" (Daniel", Solomon^', Elisha^ Mose3^ Moses^

Richard'), son of Daniel and Lucy (Maynard) Newton of Shrewsbury and

Heath, Mass.. was ]irobably born at the latter town, July 7, 1813. lie died July

22, 1890, aged 77.

He married at Newfane, Vt., May 8, 1830, Sarah Ann Holden, daughter of

Josiah Forbes Holden of Newfane, Vt., and granddaughter of C'aptain Josiah

Holden, an officer in the Kevolutionary War. Her brother married a sister of

her husband.

Mr. Newton seems to have moved from place to place, as the imperfect record

of his children would indicate. All I can find arc here given. It is said of

tliem: "Tlie children were all nice."

CHILDREN.

.3517. i. ELliiUPCiE Taylou", b. Nov. 8, 1837, at Shrewsbury.
3518. ii. Sarah Aueline', Ii. .luly 0, 1843, at Westborougli ;

m. Adams.
3519. iii. Henry Autiiub", b. .Tune 9, 1845, at Grafton.
3520. iv. ,T0HK H.', b. before 1849, "the youngest" ; d. May 9, 1870, a minor, leaving

an estate. His uncle, guardian and administrator.

AliSTRACT OF AOiMINISTUATION OF HI.S ESTATE.

1870 John II. Newton, Worcester, 43243 A
Petition for administration of dei'easetl, a minor.

Date of death, May 9, 1870.

Heirs—John M. Newton—father

Sarah A. Newton—mother
Hijuil of .John M. Newton, appointed aduir. June

1870. .floo ( Horace W. I'.igelow

I Jo.seph B. Adams
Release by Aduu-. to Alfred Holden, gaardian of John II. Newton

2732. WILLIAM BUCKLIN NEWTON^ (Calvin^ Solomon'', Elisha*,

Moses^, Moses-, RiehardO, son of Calvin and Martha (Rice) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Mass., where he was bom December 26, 1812, and where he died March 1,

1894, aged 82.

He married at Shrewsbury, April 14, 1835, Anna Angier Baker, daughter of

Artemas Dodge and Prudence (Howard) Baker* of Shrewsbury, Mass., where she

)
Siireti<'S

* Thomas Baker (ped. not traced) and wife Azubah were in Westborough, where their
dau. Mary was born Dec. 13, 1738. They moved to Shrewsbury, where they had Catherine.
bapt. May 21. 1740. His wife. A7A1BAH, died March 25, 1742, and he m. (2) Eunice ,

who bore him Daniel, 1751; Asa, 1754; Reiihen. 1756. Wife Ec.nice prob. died, tor he m.
t3), Feb. 22, 17ti8. Mercy Newton, dau. of Elisha, Sr.' (Moses', Moses=). He must have died
before the summer of 1774, tor in ,Tune of that year was pub. the int. of m. between "Wid.
Mercy Balver and Ezra I'ond," in Shrewsbury.
Daniel Baker (s. of Thomas and Eunice), b. 1751; d. Dec. 12, 1821, aged 70; m.

1774, Deborah Rand, b. 1756, dau. of Solomon and Deborah (Dodge) Rand of Shrewsbury.
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was born August IC, 1816. Mrs. Newton celebrated her 90th birthday anniversary
in 1!)()G, at htT liome in Slirowsbury, of which town she liad boon a lifelong resi-

dent; and had never staid away from for more than a week at a time. When
she was a baby, she came near being carried away by an Indian who had been

refused the eider he had asked for; but lie was driven off by her mother with a fire

shovel. She had been a uicniljer of the Congregational Church for many years.

She was a great reader, and interested always in all benevolent work.

When Mr. and Jlrs. Newton were married they went to live in the house on

Main Street, Slirewsbury, later owned by George W. Coggswell. In 1852 they
moved to the i)resent home on the same street, where Ills widow has ever since

resided.
CHILDREN.

3521. ti. Lyman Codw.^n'. b. .Tul.v 22, 1S-t2; in. Emma Elizabplli Livermore.

3522. ii. EMEK.S0N !>.», b. .Tuly 5, ISl.'i ; cl. Sppt. 18, 1S4.">.

2736. JOHN CALVIN NEWTON' (Calvin^ Solomon'\ Elisha*, Moses',

Moses-, Richard'), son of Calvin and Martha (Rice) Newton of Shrewsbury,

Mass., was born there January Ki, IH-J.'S, and <lied at (irccndalc (Worcester), Mass.,

October 8, 1908.

He married at Worcester, January l.T, 1869, Lydia Ann Wheelock, daughter of

Jubal and Lucy (Cheney) Wheelock of Worcester, where she was bom August 18,

1832. She died, as did her husband, at the home of Mr. and Mrs. Elwin Weeks,
44 Fales Street, Glendale (Worcester), Mass., on February 13, 1910, aged 78

years, 5 months, 25 days. Cancer. Funeral and burial at Shrewsbury, Mass.

Mrs. Newton was a member of the Congregational Church in Shrewsbury, and

when living in that town resided on Boylston Street.

The last two years of their lives Mr. and Mrs. Newton spent in Worcester. In

the prime of his manhood and youth he lived in Shrewsbury. He was a truck-

man and fanner. 1I(> married ]at(> in life and had but the one child.

CHILD.

3523. i. Bertie Calvin', b. , 1R71 ; d ul l)ii-Mi.

2739. GEORGE ALBERT NEW'I'ON' (Calvin", Solomon^ Elisha*, Moses^
Moses-, Richard'), son of Calvin and Martha (Rice) Newton of Slirewsbury,

Mass., was born there January 8, 1833.

He married May 31, 1855, Sarah Jane Mahan, daughter of Solomon and Mary
(Brigbam) Mahan of Shrewsbury, Mass., where she was bom September 10,

1836. She was living in 1906.

child.

3521. ti. Georoe Emerson', 1). Sept. 27, 1857, at Boylston, Mass. ; d. Jan. 23, 1881 ; m.

Sept. 27. 1877, Emma J. Cole, adopted daugliter of Samuel J. Cole.

2742. LEONARD NEWTON' (Dennis^ Solomon^, Elisha*, MosesS MosesS
Richard^), son of Dennis and Sarali II. (Ileywood) Newton of Shrewsbury,
Mass., was bom there December 7, 1821.

He married Jane .

They resided in Slirewsbury, wliere tliey had seven children. The widow, Deborah, died July
20, 1847, aged 90 years, 7 months, 11 days; old age. One son was
Artemas Dodge Baker, b, Jan. 2a, 178.S ; m. at Worcester, Jan. 14, 1813. Peddence How-

ard of Worcester. They resided in Shrewsbury, where they had Artemas Dodge. Jr., b. Dec.

27, 1813; Deborah Hand. 1810; d. 1819; Anna Angler, Aug. 16, 1816; m. William Bucklin
Newton ; Josiah W., b. 1826.
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CHILD.

3525. i. EiXA Adelia', b. July 21, ISil, at Laiu'aster, Mass.

2748. CHAELES NEWTON' [perhaps tliis is son of Ezra" (Charles^ Elislia*,

Moses-', Muses'-, Ricliard' ) and Ruth (Ilowo) Newton of Prhiceton, Mass.. born

there March 3, 1814, and mentioned in his father's will, 1863, at Worcester, Mass.

[Whether or not this pedigree belonjis to him. the tVillowins family does.]

He married in Worcester, Mass., October 19, 1S3G, Rutli Smith.

Charles and Ruth Newton had three cliildren, born in Worcester, Mass.

CnlLDKK.V.

3520. i. Ai.nEnT\ 1). Oct. 3, 1^37.

?,r>2~. ii. Maiitua Ann", b. Aus- 2!>. 1S40: ,]. in Wnrmstpr, .Tune 12, 1S45, aged 4 yrs.

;{528. iii. AUBY A." (or Ij.), b. .July 3, 1S4(;; ,1. in Woi-iestcr. Feb. 21, 1848, aged 1 yr.,

7 nios., 17 d.ys.

2772. SIMEON BRUCE NEWTON' (Dana", Moses^ Elisha*, Mose8^ Moses^,

Richard'), son of Dana and Hannah (Cheney) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was born there October 24, 1810.

He married at Millbury, Mass., October 17, 1832, Mary McGinnis.

CIIILDKEX.

3.529. i. Mauy .Tane», b. , at Millbury. d. there AiJi-il 10, 18.35.

35;!0. ii. Mary ,Tane'. b. Aug. 2, 1835, at ilillbury.

2790. CALEB NEWTON' (Amos" [prob. BezaleeF', Amos*, Sr.. Moses^

Moses-, Richard']), son of Amos and Sarah (Swan) Newton of Charlestown,

Woburn and Maiden, Mass., was born al)oiit 1813.

He married in Medford, Mass., August 17. 1845 (then of Maiden and aged 32),

Mrs. Elizabeth E. Robinson of Maiden, aged 28, by Rev. Ii. Ballou. She was the

daughter of Nathan and Nancy Tufts, born about 1815.

Caleb and Elizabeth R. Newton had two children, born in Maiden, Mass.

CHILDREN.

3.531. i. Orianna E.», b. .Tuly 8, 184G; d. .Tan. 29, 1.849, aged 2 yrs.. 7 mos. ; lung
affection.

,3532. ii. CalerA b. Feb. 8, 1849.

2795. JOSEPH YEREY NEWTON' (Job", Jabez', EzekieP, Jr., Moses^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of Southbor-

ough and Westborough, was born in , recorded in both Southborough and

Westborough. Mass., March 11, 1804.

He married in Ilopkinton, Mass., Marcli 28, 1832, Fidelia J. Loring, daughter

of Nathaniel, Jr., and Millicent (Jones) Loring* of Ilopkinton. She was born

in Hopkinton, August 1, 1808. She united with the Evangelical Church at West-

borough, June 9, 1837.

Mr. Newton lived in Westborough. He was executor of tlie will of his fatlier,

183(3, and received by the will all of liis father's real estate, subject to use of the

widow, and all other personal not otherwise bequeathed. He united by letter with

•Nathaniel Loring. Jr. INatbaniel). 1). 1782. in Hopldnton ; m. tliere in 1806, Millicent
.Tones, dau. of Jolin and Hannali ( ) Jones of Hopldnton. where stie was born in 1786.

They lived in Ilopkinton and had there nine children. One was Fidelia, b. 1808.

Nathaniel Loring. Sr. ( ). b. 17.jl ; d. in Ilopkinton in 18.37, aged 85. He m.

there in 1777. Elizabeth Hayden, dau. of Elisha and Katherine (Hayden) Hayden of Hop-
kinton, where she was liorn in 1760. They had nine children. One was Nathaniel, Jr., b.

1782.
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the cliurcli at Westboroiigh at tlie same time as his wife united, and their names

appear in the list of "Present Members" in 1842.

CHILDREN'.

3533. i. Jonas Loking', b. May 12, 1833, in Ilopkinton.
3534. ii. Joanna Hastings', b. April 27, 1830, in Westborough.
3535. iii. Joseph Henry', b. Jnne 25, 3S10, in Westborougb.

279G. JABEZ NEWTON"' (Job'\ Jabez'', EzekielS Moses^ Moses^, Eichardi),

son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of Southborough-Westborough,

Mass., was born at Westborough, January 13, ISOO, and died at Southborough,

and his will was allowed September 15, 1874.

He married at Westborough, November 19, 1832, Mary Ann Bacheller Knowl-

ton, daughter of Joseph Hastings and Chloe (Forbush) Knowlton of Slirewsbury,

Mass., where she was born May 12, 1810. She died after September, 1874. Her
brother married Huldali Newton (dau. Job''). For Knowlton pedigree, see note

to Job Newton" (Jabez^).

Mr. Newton lived in Westborough, Mass. He received $20 by will of his father,

and $50 by will of his brother, in 1873. His will, allowed September 15, 1874,

Soutliborough, Case in Probate, No. 43,223, gives "To son George W. Newton,

$5. To son Frank H. Newtou, $5. To wife Mary Ann B. Newton, residue.

Appoints wife executrix. Executrix liond $5,000. R. Goddard, Franklin Este,

sureties."
C'UII.DRKN.

353(i. i. George ^yINCII ester", Ii. M.iroli 29, 1S3G, at Westborongh.
3537. ii. Frank H.', b. ; named in father's will.

3538. iii. Abba Maria", b. May 21, 1810, at Westborough.

2797. JONAS PARKER NEWTON" (Job«, Jabez^ EzekieP, Moses\ Moses^,

RiehardO, son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of Southborough-West-

borough, Mass., was born at Westborough, January 11, 1808, and died ;

was living September 2, 1873.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., March 31, 1833, Arathusa Rice, daughter

of Nathan and Arethusa ( ) Rico of Marlborough, where she was baptized

May 26, 1811. C. R. She was sister of Albert B. Rice, who married Hannah

Newton', sister of Jonas P.' See note to Job" (Jabez'') for Rice pedigree.

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, Mass. He received $20 by will of his

father, and residue of tlie estate of his brother, Heman Newton, by will in 1873.

children.

3539. i. Amanda Adai,ink\ b. Jan. 5, 1834, at Sonthborough.
3.540. ii. Louisa Rice", I). July ]9, 18.35, at Soiithboi-ough.

2801. RICHARD WINCHESTER NEWTON' (Job^ Jabez^, Ezekiel*,

Moses^, Moses^, Richard'), son of Job and Submit (Winchester) Newton of

Southborough-Westborough, Mass., was born at Westborougli, October 6, 1816,

and died .

He married at North Brookfield, Mass., May 20, 1840. Sophia C. Rainger,

daughter of Joshua and Sarah (Chamberlin) Rainger* of North Brookfield.

The marriage also is recorded in Oakham, Mass.

• Joshua Rainger, son of John and Sarah (Ilinckly) Rainger, was born Aug. 28, 1768,

in Brookfield ; m. in Westborough July 2, 1790. Karah Chamberli.v.

John Rainger (no further traced) and Sarah Hinckley; m. int. Mch., 1761, in Brook-

field; had there six children. She died there March 11, 1849, aged 7G. G. S. in cemetery at

No. Brookfield, Mass.
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Mr. Newton seems to have lived in Westborough—to judge by the birthplaces

of his children. All are recorded there except the last, who was born in North-

borough. His father gave him $50 by will, and his brother lleman the same

amount by will, which see. Later he moved to North Brookfield, Mass. His

family is given in the history of that town.

CHILDREN".

3541. i. LtiCY Sophia", b. April S, 184], "In Sontliboroiich" ; m. May 19, lSCf». C. A.
Richards of Vi'nnoiit.

3542. ii. Eveline Mahia", Ij. .Tnii. 25, 1R45; m. Oct. 28. 1878, M. I>. Rice of Marl-
borouKli.

3.54.'!. iii. .Tane Lovisa". !>. Nov. 14, 1847; m. Nov. 0, 187r,. .Innics Maxwell of Sigel,
Pa.

3.544. iv. RlciiAUi) D." (twin I, b. Nov. Ifi. 1840; d. .Time 24. 1850; fi-acttu-ed skull.

3.545. V. Henry" (I win), b. Nov. 16, 1849.
354(j. vi. Charles II. \ b. .Ian. 15, 1852; m. ,Tiine 10, 1,s,S(», Clara O. Washburn of

Leicpsler, Mass.

2805. WILLARD NEWTON' (Aaron", Jabez^, Ezekiel*. Jr., Moses\ Moses=,
Richard^), son of Aaron and Polly (Hill) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was
born there May 28, 17118. and died at Fitz.william, N. IL, October 12, 1860,

aged 02.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. H., November 23, 1826, Lucinda Forristall,

daughter of Jesse, Jr., and Rhoda (Peri-y) Forristall* of Fitzwilliam, N. H.,
where she was born March 24, 1805, and where she died March 6, 1834, aged 29.

He married (2) at Fitzwilliam, N. H., May 13, 1835, Sophronia Whittemore,
daughter of William S. and Polly (Locke) Whittemore of Fitzwilliam, N. H.,
where she was born August 12, 1801, and where she died March 29, 1853, aged 52.

It is not stated when Mr. Newton went to Fitzwilliam, N. H., but certain it

is that he lived there all his married life; and there his children were born, or

baptized.

His sons Charles and Willai'il A. were soldiers in the Civil War.

children.

3,547. i. Henry', b.
; bapt. Feb. 17, 1828, at Fitzwilliam, N. H. ; d. Oct. 29,

18.56. by suicide, at I'.erlin, JIass. He was a shoemaker, and while work-
ing for the Maynard & Whitney Company at Berlin, took his own life;
nnni.

3548. ii. Harriet', b. ; bapt. March 18, 1830; d. at Fitzwilliam, N. II., Oct.

28, 1882; m. there Oct. 11, 1860, .lames Harkness, son of .lohn and
Hannah (Boweul Harkness of Richmond, N. H.. where he was born.
Mr. Harkness came to Fitzwilliam. N. II.. about 184G. and excepting a
few years had resided there up to 1888, when he was still living, on the
Calvin Smith place—Lot 10, Range 12. No children.

•John Foreistali, (not traced) m. Elizabeth ; res. HoIUston, Mass., where they
had Manj, 1730; John. Jr., ITXi: m. Thankful .Jones; E:ra, 1736.
John Forristall, Jk. (John), b. Nov. 12, 1733; m, 1756, Thankful Jones, dau. of Ell

and Mercy (Underwood) Joues o( Holliston, where she was b. 1738. They had in Holllston
ten children. The oldest was Jesse, b. 1706. and the second was Joseph, b. 1758, both settled
In Fitzwilliam. N. H.
Jesse Forristall (John. Jr.). b. June 25. 1756; d. Oct. 2, 1824, at Fitzwilliam. N. II. ;

m. (int. June 3. 1779) Martha Gibson, dau. of James and Lettice (Boyes) Gibson of Hopkin-
ton. whore she was bapt. March 22. 1752. She died in 1844 at Fitzwilliam. N. H., where
they resided. Eight children. The second was

Jesse Forristall, Jr. (Jesse), b. July 17. 1781; d. June 7. 1865; m. (1) 1804. Uhoda
Perry, dau. of Micah and Elizabeth iBei-ry) Perry, b. 1785; d. 1835. "Soon after his first

marriage, he settled on Lot 3. Kange 5. FitzWilliam. N. H., buying "of the selectmen of West-
borough, Mass.. the J of the lot that had been owned liy Solomon Miller." He m. (2) 1836.
Mrs. Louisa Storrow Bowker, b. 1804, dau. of John and Elizabeth (Banks) Whitton of Bos-
ton, and widow of Sylvester Bowker. Jesse, Jr., had twentv-oue children. The eldest was
Lucinda, b. March 24, 1805 ; m. Wlllard Newton.
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2830. HENEY NEWTON' (EzekieP, Edward", Edward*, Edward^ Moses^
Richard^), sou of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcoinb) Newton of Lancaster, Mass.,

Weathersfield. Vt., and Hague, N. Y., was born (probably at Hague) November

24, 1811, and died December 2, 1894.

He married, November 2:j, 1S:>5, Jane L. Torrey,* wlio died October 20. 19(11).

They had several cbildn-n. who died very young-. Tlu^ names of the othcr>^ arc

here g'iven.
CHILDREN.

3500. i. Charles II.«. b. -,
d. June 17, 1002.

3570. ii. JiARY Eliza", b. Pec. 24, 1840; d. April 26, 1805; m. Jan. 5, 1860, Andrew
Johnson Kandall, .son of Dean and Abigail B. (Walker) Randall of East

Weymouth, JIass.. wliere he was born Feb. 11, 1838. He kept a livery
and boarding stable for many year.s at Nantucket Beach, and died Nov. 15,

1903. They had eight children. lie m. (2 I 1899. Cordelia I )orety Jlenard,
b. 1848, daughter of Truxton and Rispah ( Dunning 1 Jlenard. Children:

Hciin/ Dean' h'tiiidnll. h. April 3. ISCl ; ,1. .\pril 22, 1803.

Ahbic June' RdntlaH. b. May 20, 1M;:'. ; d. Sept. 29, 1863.

Clara Xcivtoit' h'andall, h. Jan. 4, 18(15 ; d. Aug. 20, 3S(j5.

An infant son. b. Mar<'h 9, 1807 ; d. soon.

June Ae»7oH» ItaudaU. b. Dei'. 19. 1868; m. 1896, Elmer W. Salisbury.
Charles AvJrc ic' ltaii<UiU. b. Oct. 10. 1871; m. 1893, Nellie JI. Nickerson.

KmiUj HeotP Randall, b. JIarch 28, 1873.

Raltih Wahhi' Randall, b. Oct. 18, 1879; m. 1904, Jessie Jones Bratt.

Herbert A.'*, b. , 184- ; living 1910. [ I suppose this is the Herbert
A. Newton of Nortli Weymouth, Mass., who was vice president of the

Weymouth Historical .Society. X'^eb. 23, 1887, for the ensuing year. Also
the same "I'rof. Herbert A. Newton, LL.D.," who wrote an appendix
devoted to vital statistics for the "Biographical Sketches of the Graduates
of Yale College," etc., by Franklin B. De.xter. 1S;»6, etc., etc.]

MARCt'S", b. .

Gkorcie", b. .

Emma", b. .

Lizzie', b. ; unni. in I'.tOO.

2835. AMOS STETSON NEWTON' (Ezekiel», Edward^ Edward*, Edward-',

Moses-, Richard'), sou of Ezekiel and Olive L. (Whitcomb) Newton of Lan-

caster, Mass., Weatherstield, Vt., and Hague, N. Y., was born at Braintrce, Mass.,

July 31, 1824, and died November 20, 1859.

He married, January 25, 1849, Sabrina Bicknell. She died August 22, 1904,

children.

Edward Bartlett", b. June 7, 18,50; m, Emily L. Brewster.

Joseph L.*, b.  

, 1856 ; m. Clara Beals. s. p.

iii. Susan O.', b. ;
m. J. A. Deane. Their ehildren are:

1. aiarshalV Dean, b. .

2. Lidie" Deane, b. .

3. O/ire" Deane. b. .

3576.
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CHILDREN.

?.5!)1. i. Edith', b. ; living in 1900.

3502. ii. Addie', b. ; living in 1906.

2842. LINCOLN NEWTON' (Caleb", Ezra', .Joiiathan\ .Tonathau\ ]\Ioses=,

Ricliard'), son of Caleb and Esther (Harvey) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

was bom there February 1, 1795, and died there . 1871, aged 76.

He married at Southboroug-h, March 2, 1817, Anna Newton (2807), daughter

of Aaron" and Polly (Hill) Newton of Sonthborough. where she was born March

28, 1802, and where she died August 23, 1835.

Ho married (2) at North Leverett. Mass., December 1, 1836, Sophia Newton

(2309), youngest child of Paul'' and Martha"' (Newton) Newton of Southborongh

and North Leverett, Mass. She was born at North Leverett, August 24, 1801,

and died at Fayville (Southborough), May 10, 1888, aged 86. She had one child.

Her mother was daughter of Edward* (1591).

Mr. Newton was a farmer. His land, in the northern part of Southborough,

was formerly owned by his father and his grandfather and lat«r was the property

of his son, Adoniram Judson Newton. This farm, together with many others in

the vicinity, was purt'hased by the Water Board for a reservoir to supply Boston

with water.

The will of Lincoln Newton of Southborough was probated l^s71. Case No.

43,285.

Eight children were born of his first marriage and one of his second—all born

in Southborough. Mr. Newton was fond of music and singing. Lie had a good

bass voice and played the bass viol—violoncello. All of the family were inclined

to music. His wife Sophia was leading soprano, and all the children sang and

could read music. The daughter Sophia was quite popular and in demand as

a soloist in church music, and at meetings.

I think it not out of place to quote here from a letter written to me by their

niece. It gives a pen-picture of the home life of these old-time, worthy people,

that is good to see. She writes: ''Sometimes when mother would go away, she

would send me over to stay with Aunt Sophia. I can shut my eyes and see their

living-room now—Aunt Sophia—her work done—knitting or sewing, and Uncle

Lincoln sitting in the corner whittling out, I thinlv, ox-handles or else shovel

handles. When he was tired of sitting he would walk the floor and sing some

old fugue tune. One used to be, 'The angel of the Lord came down, and glo-

o-o-ry shown around,' etc. He was an invalid for some years . . . and they

moved to the village .... Aunt Sophia was the leading singer for years in the

old brick meeting-house—they had a large chorus and Uncle Lincoln played the

bass viol. In those days they say Aunt Sophia was a fine looking woman. She

always limped when I knew her. I didn't like Aunt Lovina as well. She wore

a false front and a cap, and didn't laugh as much, but was very good. Aunt

Sophia had a lot of hair, so she did not have to wear a front piece."

These Newtons were all devoted Christians—members of the Baptist denomi-

nation.

(IIILDUE.N BV KUiST WII-E.

3593. i. .Tri.i.\ Ann", b. Sept. T, 1817; d. at Southborough. April 11, 1908, aged

90 yrs., 5 mos. She marrieil at (int. in Southborough April 9,

is:'>9l. Henry Este. son of Solomon, .Jr., and Catherine (Amsden) E.ste*

of Southborough, where he was born Nov. 5, 1815. They lived in South-

• Solomon Este. Jr. (Solomon. Sr.), b. 1791; m. (1) 1815. Catherine Amsden. who d.

1818, aged 23; res. Soutbhorough and had the one child. Hrnnj. He m. (2) 1819, Betsey
Robinson of Stow, and had nine more cbildren. He was the son ot Solomon. Sr.. and

Martha (Ward) Este of Southborough. who had there five children. She d. 1817, and he

m. (2) 1817, Nancy Banister, who had two children.
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liorouK'li. «1h'iv tlu'ir two (.biUlren were born, and be died . She

married (2 I (int. in Sontbborougb, Jan. 31, 184(5), as his 2d wife, Elijah

Hemis. Jr., son of Elijah and Sally (Wilson) Bemis* of Sontbborougb,

where be wa.s horn Feb. 20, 1815. His first wife was Susan Este Newton

(202(;i. lie die<l . She married (3) Peter Parker Howe (2d

wife), son of Lowell (Lovewell"t and Nahb.v (I'arker) HoweJ of Jlarl-

borougb, where he was born Oct. 20, 180.J. He was a cousin of Dr. Peter

I'arker, missionar.v to Canton, China, for whom he was named. "He was

a school-teacher and lived in Fayville (Sontbborougb). He was an

eccentric old bachelor; his two sisters kept bouse for him. They once

were our nearest neighbors," writes a cousin of bis wife. Mr. Howe was

prominent in town affairs, and a Free Mason. Jlrs. Howe was a social

person and enjoyed seeing her friends: was music loving, and a singer.

She united with 'the Congregational Church. She outlived her family and

in her last years was boarded by the town. Her two children, born in

Southborougb. were :

1. Hciini Fraiiris'' Exir. b. Nov. ir., 1840; d. April 13, 1844.

2. ./»?;<»('" Estc. b. Jan. 1. 184.5.

3,504. ii. Caleb", "Jk.," b. Feb. 8, 1810; d. . l.s.50; m. at Southborougb,

JIarcli 18, 1840. Caroline Winchester, daughter of Fitch and Hannah

(Fay) Winchester of Southborougb, where she was born Jan. 8, 1822.

Thev bad no children. She married (2) July 4, 1^53, Sanuu'l Clark,

horii Dec. 15, 1815. Slie died April 10, 18.57. and lie married (21 Ellen

F. Robinson, dan. of William Robinson of I5olton.

.''..505 ill. P.\TiEM'i:\ li. Maicli 2S. 1.S21 ; d. uuni. in ^S•.r2.

3.50l">. iv. n.\tU!iET\ b. Feb. 11, 1S2:!; d. Juiip :;n, 1S40, aged 20; typhoid fever.

Never married.

;!.50T. V. Soi'IIIa", b. April 21. 1S25; d. , 1808; m. about 18.55, Timothy Sly.

No children.

3508. vi. Naxiy AL\i!iA\ b. Nov. 8. 1820; d. Feb. 2(3, 1833.

3.5!t0. tvii. CEOHCiE Hemiv". b. Aug. 11. 1.S28; ni. Hannah Sophia K.-ndall.

3()00. viii. Levi Lincoln\ b. March 13, 1S::!0 ; d. -•
, 1800; unm.

CiUI.l) nv SEfOA'U WIEE.

3001. tix. Ado.mham Jupsun", b. .Ian. 27. 1S3!I; m. Caroline A. Arnold.

2844. KUSSELL NEWTON" ((!alpl)", Ezra'', Jolulth:ln^ Jonatliair\ Moses^,

Eichard'). son of Cnlel) and Esther (JIurvey) Newton of Honthhorough, Mass.,

was bom tliere October 25, 1708. anil died there September 0, 1870.

He married at Soiithhorough, December 6, 1821, Anna Newton (631), (hiushter

of Stephen and Sal^y (Eay) Newton of Southborougb, where she was born July

10, 1800, and where she died September 6, 1849, aged 49. Typhoid
fever.^

Mr. Newton lived in Southborongh. Ilis children were born there. 'I'he three

oldest were baptized iu the church at irarlboroush, Mass. His will was adminis-

tered upon at Southluirough, 1870. Oase in Probate Court, No. 43,382.

3002 i. Lauua A.nn". h. April 13. 1823; bapt. Jau. 0. 1S27, C. R. 1; d. ,

1887; m. at Southlicu-ougb, April 2. 1845, Alfred H. Jones (aged 20l.

Child :

3011. 1. Uarrii' Juiir.t. b. . 1850 ; d. before 1012 ; ni. Emily Cloyse and had ;

3012. 1. Jlabel'" Jones, b. ; d. spring of 1!>12. leaving one child, 10

months old, and twins one month old; m. Wilbur Horn.

3013. 2. Florence'" Jones, b. , 185- ; m. Charles Nichols; living 1012.

.i0(l3. tii. LouiKii*. b. Feb. 12, 1,825: bapt. Jan. 0. 1827. C. K. 1.

30(»4. viii. Lyman", b. April 24, 1827. "In Marlborough"; m. Georgiauna lirigham.

3005. tiv. LoREXzo CcBTis', b. April 28, 18"29 ;
m. Martha Brewer.

* .TosKi'ii Bkmisi of Watertown. 1). KUfl, liad a son, .Tohn Bemis- of Watertown. li. 10.^!). who
had a son, Samuel Bemis'. b. 16fl0, settled first at Sudbury, then later atSpencer. and had

a son, .ToNAS Bemis', h. 1732, who was a soldier in the French and in the Itevolutionary

wars, and had in Spencer, Elijah BEMIS^ b. 1772; m. Sally Wilson.
t Peter I'arker Howe" ^Lovell^ Peter', .Tr., Peler', .Tohn^ John=. .Johu").
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300G. V. Ellen Soi'IIIa". b. Nov. 25, 1831; d. iii 1S1»J. Slio marrierl. as liis lliinl

wife, Morgan Woods, .son of .Tesso and Julia (Babcock) Woods* of West-

borousb, Mass.. wlipre he was l)orn Sept. 23, 1817. His first wife was
.lulia Roxana Newton (21128 1, whicli .see.

3G07. vi. E.MEitLiNE St'MMKUs", b. Sept. 20, ]S;_U: was living in 1014; ra. George
10d\Nin Brewer, son of Charles Nurse and Louisa C. ( Cadsb.v I Brewort of

Soutliboroiigh, where he was born Oct. 1, 1.849. He died there (Fayville.)

Nov. 12, ]!)(I4, aged .'>4. 1'. R. They had :

3014. 1. Annie Maria" Jircirer. d. aged yi-s., 4 mos.

3000. vii. Sakaii Loulsa', b. Dec. 13. 1.838 : d. ,
1.804 ; nnm.

3010. viii. DAiMON 'WE.STLKY', b. Aug. 12. 1S41 ; nnm. ; resided with his nephew, Willis

Newton", at Soiilhbcirougli, where he died Dec. 12. 1010, aged 00.

2849. NATHAN NEWTON" (Caleb", Ezrn-', J(,iiatlian\ Jdnatliaii', Mosos=,

Richard'), son of f'alcli ami Esther (TTarvey) Newton, was linrii in South-

boroiig-h, jMass., June 17. lMt8.

He married
 

Emily . They had two children horn in Southborough,

Mass.

CIIILIIREX.

-', prematnn. biiMli. Deceiiil)ei- 0, 1.843; d. Dec. 13, 1.843, aged 4 days.

3015. ii. I'.UENA VlSTA\ b. .May 31, 1840.

2851. EZRA NEWTON' (Caleb", I<]zra\ .Fonathan*, .ronalhan\ Moses% Rich-

ard'), son of Caleb and Esther (Harvey) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was

born there October 30, 1811, and died there November 23, 1849, aged 38. Con-

sumption.
He married Mary Townscnd. She died at Southborough, November 1, 1.849,

aged 38. Typhoid fever.

* Joii,\ Woods', Sn.. immigrant of Sudhnry and petitioned for Marlborough and shared In

the first division of land: selec-tman KiO.'f-O.'i ; prominent man of the place. Will dated 1R77,

jiroved 1U78 : m. Mary rARMENTER, who died l(l:iO. aged .80 yrs. lie had at least three sons

and one daughter, viz.; John-. 1(141; d. 171(i. aged 70; Isaac'-, d. 17:;o ; James', 1()47 ; d.

1718, aged 71 ; Mary", d. 1707 ; m. John Bellows.
ISAAC WooDS^. b. ; d. 1720: res. Marlborough; m. (11 JIary ; m. (2)

1700, Mary Fairraxks of Slierli.iru. Ten childreu, three by first wife. The sixth was
.TosKPii Woodsy b. Aug. 2o. 1 To.", ; m. Tuankkii. . and hail, la Southborough, one

child, viz. :

Seth Woods*, b. Oct. 0, 17:i8; res. Weslliorongh, where he d. Moh. 10. 1S12 ; m. In

Marlborough. 1762. Mary Heals : had six children In Westborougb. One was
Jesse Woods=, b. March :)0. ]78(); res. Northborough. where he m. twice; m. (1) 1700,

Mary Newton" (dan. of Alvan'^), (wo children; Alran, 1702, Andl/.v. 170;!. He m. (2) 1810

JULtA Babcock. who had seven children, viz.; ('iirlif:". b. April 2. 1810, in Westborougb; m.

In Southborough. Mav 24, 184a, UaUii Xcntuii, (Stephen) ; Morcjan", March 2. ISVi ; d. ;

Nancy", h. Feb. 12. 181(; ; Mtiivan". M. b. Sept. 2;5, 1817; m. (II 18:il. Ellen Sophia Newton

(d. of HnssclF) ; m. (2) 1844. .lulia Itoxanna Newton (d. of Ben.iamin») : m. (3) . Kliza-

betb . and had a son. Francis Morgan", b. March 12, 1840. who d. Nov. 24, 1840. in

Westborougb; Otis", b. June 28, 1819; Julia .Sojj/iiii", b. Nov. lo, 1823; Oeorge Willard',

b. Oct. 12, 1825.

{John Brewer', in CMinliridge. Mass.. by wife Anxe, had John", b. Sept. 10. 1G42 ; Uan-

nah, h. Jan. 18, 1044-."). and the family preii. rem. to Sudbur.v, and thence to Framingham.
John Brewer=, in Sudbury, d. I(j00-1. by wf. Elizabeth, had
Jonathan Huewek^. b. KJSO. in Sudbury, by wf. Ar.\beli.a, had in Framingham.
Peter Brewer', b. 1720; d. 1800; whose wf. Elizabeth d. 1704. Six children, b. in

Southlmrough. I'etci^. 17."iO. d. nnm.; .7oc/=, July 24. 17.'J2 ;
m. (li Lovisa Newton; m. (2i

Mrs. Polly (Nichols! Newton; Eliziihcth'-. b. ]7.')4: d. unm. ; Lucia", 1757; m. 177G. Joseph
Tuttle ; karah^. 1760; m. Reuben Newton; Jason". 1764; m. Anna.

Joel Brewer^, b. 1752. in Southborough; m. Feb. 26. 1778. LoviSA Newton^ (XathanM.
b. 1755; d. 17.80; m. (2| 1802. Polly Newton ( wid. of Nathan''. Jr.). His son

I>eter Brewer", b. Sept. Hi, 1701. in Southborough; m. in Framingham in 1810. Soi-iiiA

Nurse. They bad in Southborough Lijiiia Fisk", b. 1820; m. 1844. Sullivan Fay Onthank ;

Charles NursC, b. 1823; m. 1848, Louisa C. (4adsljy ; Moriha tiopliia', b. Jan. 8, 1833; m.

Lorenzo C. Newton' (Russell").
Charles Ncrse Brewer', b. Sept. 10. 1823 ; res. Southborough ; m. Louisa V. Gadsby,

and had Oeurc/e Edwin Brewer", Oct. 1, 1849, wlio m. Emerline S. Newton" (RusselF).
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Mr. Newton resided in Sonthborough. His children were born there. There
was no settlement of his estate in Worcester Probate Court.

CIIILDHEX.

SOU!, i. OsricoLA \'(iLi AXti()\ b. .Tuly 0. 1S.38: a soldier in the Civil War. enlisted

1801 :it ilarlboroujili. in C'ouiiiany I (Rifles I, Thirteenth Massachusetts
\'iiliniteers.

3(317. ii. .VitAiiELi.A Asn-roN'. I). Feb. 17, 1.S40; d. March 22, 1844. Diabetes mellitus.

oGlS. iii. MARCEi.i.rs Ei-swoinnN b. Dec. 12, 1841; a soldier in the Civil War. The
roster of the Wisconsin Society G. A. K. contains the following: "New-
ton. Marcellus E.. JIarlborough, Mass. Enlisted June 6, 1861. Co. E.
Fifth Wis. Inft., Veteran. Trau-sferred to Co. B (of reorganized Fifth

Regt. Wis.) independent Battery, .July 1.'!, lS(i4. Absent sick at muster
out of the regiment."

3G19. iv. Martha Elizahetii". b. .Tuly 11. 1.844; <\. April 0, 1845. Lung fever.

3620. V. .John Allen', b. .July .".l. 18411; <1. .May 12. 1.848. Dropsy on the brain.
3621. vi. Ezua", b. Aug. 6. 1.S48; d. April K!. 1,840. Droi.sy on the brain.

2877. SAMUEL XEWTOX' {:\rosos'', Keubcn', .lonathan*. Jonathan\ Moses%
Richard'), son of jMoses" and Polly (Ball) Xewton, \vas born in Southhoroug'h,
Mass,, Noveinber 27, ]81;3.

He married in Southboroiif^h, ilass., June 11, 1840, Sophia Chamberlin, daugh-
ter of John and Lucy (Fay) Chamberlin of Southborough, where she was born
June 18, 1813,

Samuel and Sophia Xewton had two children born in Sonthborough and may
have had others.

CniLDliEN.

:;i;22. i. Eky Socmia", h. .lime 10, 1,841.

3623. ii. ALi!ia;w Warkkn'. b. .\\ig. 24, 184.->; d. the winlci- of 1911-1912.

2.S95. HJKAM XEWTON" ( Ephraim'', David'', David\ Jonathan\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Ephraim and Polly (Woods) Xewton of Hardwick and Green-

wich, JLiss., and Barre, Mass., was born in Hardwick, October 7, 1826, and died

in Greenwich. Mass,, May 14, 189.5, aged 68 years, 7 months.

Tie married Harriet Campbell, born in Hardwick, Mass., November 29, 1826,

daughter of Jeremiah Campbell.

ClIILnREX.

.•1624. i. Eddte W.\ b. Feb. .".. 1.8611; d. March 7. 1S69.
362."'>. ii. Fred J!iram», b. .Jan. ."). 1869; lu. in Ware, .Mass., Aug. 19. 189], Susie R.

R. .Jone.s. Thev reside in Springfield. JIass., and have a daughter:
3627. 1. Pcurl Waiichc'. h. .July 24, ISO.").

3626. iii. Ella .7.', b. Dec. 2. 1870, in (Jreenwich, Mass.; ni. Jan. 22, 1898, Joseph E.

Litdi, b. April 22, 18a5,

2899, SAMUEL AUSTIX XEWTOX" (Ebenezer^ Jr.. Tyrus^ Gideon',

Jonathan'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Ebenezer, Jr., and Elizabeth (Putnam)
Newton of Southborough, Hawley, Leicester, Oxford and Auburn, Mass., was
bom May 7, 1803, and died at Auburn, January 10, 1877, aged 74 years, 8 months,
3 days. Monument at grave in Auburn.
He married at Shrewsbury. Ifass., October 19, 1831, Mary Williams Miles,

daughter of Jonas Keyes and ifary (Maynard) Miles of Shrewsbury, where she

was born April 29, 1807, She died at Auburn, Mass., December 7, 1877, aged
70 years, 7 months, 8 days.

Samuel A, Newton, at date of marriage, was "of ilillbury," Mass. The
"intention" on record there shows he resided there. He continued there until
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after the birth of the first eliihl, tliou moved to West Aiiburn, Mass., where the

births of five other children are recorded.

He left a will, and his estate was settled at Auburn, in 1877. Case in Pro-

bate Court, No. 43,39.3.
CHILDREN.

3C27. i. Charles Porter', h. Sept. 7, 18.32. in Millbury; d. nt Auburn, Dec. 27,

183G, aged 4 yrs.

3028. ii. Lucy Miles', b. Nov. 8, 18,34: d. at Avd)urn, Feb. 11. 1872. aged 38 yrs.

Jloiuiment of Newton and LorinK at Auburn. Slie married W. Loring.

3G29. iii. CaroliiNE Porter', b. .lune 13, lSi?7 ; d. before 1007.

3G30. iv. Samuel A.', b. Oct. 12. ia30 : living in 1008 at West Auburn.

3631. V. Eugene Herbert', b. Sept. .5, 1842; living in 1008 at West Aubiu-n ; .styled

•'Capt."

3G32. vi. Ella .Ta>'e', b. ,liily 17. 1.840, at West Auburn: d. at Foo Chow, China,

Dec. 28, 1007: a missionary of the A. B. C. P. 51., 20 years: a woman
of remarkable ability to accomplish results. It is fitting that in a Newton

Genealogy there should be a larger mention of her life and work than

the mere facts that she wa.s born and die<l. I quote from the obituary

mention of her death in the Worcester. Mass., new.spapers:
'Jliss Newton received her early education in the Auburn schools, after

which .she attended the high .school in Jlilford, Mass., graduating in

1808, and soon entered her chosen vocation of teaching, in which she

engaged some year.s in Auburn and in Oxford. In her work in the public

sdiools. she took high rank for teaching ability, and for the value and

permanence of her work. Jli.ss Newton united with the Congregational
church. Sept. 4. l.S(;i. A growing interest in foreign missions was matur-

ing into a decision to devote her life to that work : but loyalty to home

ties, which were sacred to her. forbade carrying out her plans while her

parents lived. .Vfter their death in 1877. she began preparation for her

chosen work.
"Miss Newton left New England in Sept., 1878, going by land to

San Francisco, whence she sailed in October, for Foo Chow, China, to be

a missionary. Her long cherished plan was to establish a girls' school,

and work among girls. In the early years she experienced both hardship
and danger to reach and bring these girls to the school. She lived to see

the school established upon a sure foundation and many girls were raised

from the degradation of heathenism to intelligent. Christian living. The
commodious and attractive building of the (Jirls' College is considered a

monument to her wise and self-denying plans and executive ability. Jliss

Newton is said to have mastered the Chinese language with great rapidity,

acquiring not only the classical Chinese, but the dialects of the provinces.

By her ability to bring out the full meaning of the language, she fre-

quently acted as interpreter both in diplomatic and mercantile matters.

During twenty-nine years, Mi.ss Newton visited her native land three

times, remaining a few months each time for the much needed rest, the

last visit in May 1001. News of her critical illness and death was com-

municated to her friends by Kev. W. L. Beard, one of the missionaries

with whom Jliss Newton was associated. He says: 'A service was held

in Chinese at the church she did so much to build near her college;

another service in English in the foreign settlement, and then we went
to the American Cemetery for the burial. Chinese were present from all

parts of Foo Chow, and some 200 walked from two to four miles to the

grave. No other person in Foo Chow has done so much for the higher
education of Chinese girls.

"It was she who made it possible to organize the first Christian

Endeavor Society in China. When I began to try to get people to become

self-supporting in their church work, she put her best thought and

strength into it, and her sympathy was worth more than words can ever

express.'
"

E. F. Bell, a.ssistant secretary of the A. B. C. F. M., writes from
Boston : "The missioii loses a noble worker, who has given herself with-

out stint to the Chinese people. Though never strong, she has accom-

plished what few missionaries are able to do. Esjiecially is her wide and

deep influence due to her own love and devotion to the betterment of that

great people."
Miss Newton's will, filed for probate March 10, 1008, is an interesting

document. She gives to her niece, Ella A. Newton, land in West Auburn ;

24
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1(1 tlic ludios in c-liarge of the (Jirls' Collpge at l*'oo Chow her furniture,

lilirary and iiicture.s in Foo Chow, and says that if her property in China
is more than enough to pay debts and funeral expenses, the surplus is

also Riven to the ladies. The rest of her estate, comprising property in

the ITnited States, notes and deposits in banks, is given to the Woman's
Roard of Mi.ssions. incorporated in Massachusetts in 1869, in trust, foi

the CJirls' College at Poo Chow to be used either as an endowment fund,
or for new buildings, or for such other purposes of the school, in such
manner as the ladies in charge of the college in consultation with the
otiier members of the Foo Chow Mission may decide, and, fpioting from
the will: "In order to make this clause of my will more .specitic, I hereby
state that this <'Iause applies only to property in the United States, and I

do not intend in this clause, to in any way vary the provisions I have
made fen- the disposition of any surplus remaining after payment of debts
derived from proceeds of property in China as provided for in Clause 4."
Also the will sa.vs : "I appoint the person who may be the treasurer of
the Woman's Board of Missions at the time of my decease, as executrix
of this my last will and testament and recpiest that she be exempt from
giving any sureties on her oflitial bond."
The will was drawn by Attorney W. C. Mellisli. and disposes of an estate

of about .$:i.'J<M(. It was executed May 14. I'.lOl ; witnessed by Wm. C.
Mellish. Emil Zaeder and Margaret i?utler ; Mled March Hi. 1908. by
Nathan B. Day of Boston, as counsel for Sarah L. Pay of Boston, who
sa.vs in a ])etition filed with the will, that she is treasurer of the Woman's
r.oard (if Alissions.

2900. AMOS PUTNAM NEWTON' (Ebenezcr", Jr., T.vrus'', Gidcon^ .Toiia-

tliaii', Moses'-, Eichard'), son of Ebenezer, Jr.. and Elizabeth (Putnam) Newton
of Southborough, Hawley, Leicester, Oxford and Auburn, Mass., was bom at

Hawley, October 30, 1805, and die<l at Oxford, February 14, 1888, aged 84.

He married at Aubiini, Mass., Aiiril 20, 1831, Mary Adams, daughter of Reu-
ben and Sophia (Fitts) Adams of Ward (now Auburn), Mass., where she was
born Aug-ust 26, 1816. She died at Oxford, July 27, 1859, aged 42 years, 11

months. Interment at Auburn.
lie married (2) Mrs. Ehoda Severy, widow of Willard Severy of Sutton and

Oxford, Mass., who died Jul.y 1.5, IS.'jS, and daughter of Timothy, Jr., and Pru-
dence (Jones) Hewett of Sutton, where she was bom November 20, 1801 ; died

. She had by first marriage, Harriet M., Freeman, Adaline and Willard
W. Severy.
Amos P. Newton settled in Ward, Mass., where the births of the first four and

the sixth of his children are recorded, as also the deaths of several. About 1842

he moved to Oxford, where other children were born, and where he remained the

rest of his life.

He bovight land in Oxford before his marriage. Several transfers by and to

him are shown on the records. The "A. P. Newton" house, as shown on the

map jiublislied about 1853, was built by him in 1837. February 1, 1837, the

land was conveyed by Reuben Adams (his father-in-law), to Amos P. Newton,
S3 acres. The land extending across Worcester road, the house he built

on Prospect Hill. Ajn-il 30, 1855, he conveyed 54 acres, with the new house,

to Jacob Marble. April 1, I8(i0, Jacob ifarble coiive.yed it back to Amos
P. Newton, who on April 1, 1867, conveyed it to Adaline (Severy) Poucher,

who was a daughter of his 2d wife by her first husband. October 2, 1855, Amos
P. Newton got of Jonathan P. Dana some land, 90 acres, east of Great Meadow,
in Oxford, which on August 12, 1861, he conveyed to his daughter, Mary Jane,

wife of Abel M. Chafl'ee.

Mr. Newton identified himself with the Baptist Church. In 1836, he being
then a resident of North Oxford, a Baptist Society was formed for the purpose
of building a new meeting-house, the cost to be $3,000, divided into $50 shares,

each share to have a vote, and the cost to be averaged on the pews. Among the
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subscribers were Amos P. Newton, one share, and his brother Ebenezer, one-

half share. The religious society was formed April 5. 1887, with twenty-five

members, among whom were Ajnos P. Newton. Ebenezer Newton, Maverick Jen-

nison, Robert Fitts.

CIIILDREX.

3033.

3(;:u.

3(135.

3(13 1 .

3(i38.

3C>3f).
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CHILD.

3(j43a. i. IIexky Greooiiy*. b. Jan. 12. 1841 ;
was killed b.v a railroad accident at

Kansas City, Mo.. Oct. 23. ISGS, aged 27 years. He was a soldier in the

Civil War; sergeant in Company D, 2r)th regiment, JIass. Volunteers.

Burial at Auburn. His estate was admini-stered in 1808 at Auburn. Case
in I'robate, No. -l;!.21l(l.

2915. ALONZO ELLIOT NEWTON' (Silas". Gideon'', Giacon^ ,Tonatlian\

Moses-. Kichard'), sou of Silas and Mary (Chaffin) Newton of Marlborough,

Westmoreland County, N. H.. was born there February 23. 1821. and died in

Arlington, Mass., April 12. 1889.

He married at Boston, Mass., May 27. 1845. Sarah Jane Emery, daugliter of

John and Jane (Kimball) Emery of Boston, where she was born October 5.

1820. She died at Arlington April 29. 1893.

Mr. Newton learned the printer's trade in Lowell. ]\rass. In 1844. he moved to

Boston, where he was printer, proof-reader, journalist for about twenty years.

In 1863, he was a clerk in the War Department at Washington, D. C. lie organ-

ized and suiierintended the colored schools at Washington for about five years;

was clerk and bookkeeper of the municipal govennnent two years, when ill health

compelled him to give up employment. In 1870, he was residing in Ancora,

N. J., and later at Arlington, Mass. After his marriage he lived in the towns of

Portland. Maine. Boston, Cambridge, Somen-ille and Arlington, Mass., and

Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN.

3<i44. i. Sahaii Adelaide', b. .Tan. 18. 1848. at Portland, Jlnine: m. .Tune 4, 1873,

at Arlington. JIass., as his second wife. ,Tohn Townsend Trowbridge, son

of Windsor Stone and lieheci-a (Willeyi Trowbridge, a farmer of Ogden,
Monroe County, N. Y., where he was born Sept. 18, 1827. JIarch 17. 1914.

they were living at their home in Arlington. Mass. Mr. Trowbridge went
to New York in 1S47 and began to write for the press. Since then he

ha.s l)een active as editor and contributor to magazines and .iournals. He
has published several books of poems. Among the more rec-ent of bis

many books are "Jly Own Story, with Recollections of Noted Persons,
"

and "A Pair of Jladcajw." He married (11 in IStiO, Cornelia Warren
of Lowell, Mass. The children by second wife, born at Arlington, Ma.ss.,

a re :

1. (Iracr [Jrdi/ir' 'rrdiiliiiiliic b. .luly 24, 1874,

2. IC(Nlli \'ciiilia" Truirhridur, b. .\ug. 1, ]87(),

3. Arthur 7'oH-».s-c»rf» Troivbri<l(/i: b. Aug. 28. 1883.

3i;4.". ii. CuAlil.ES Ai.oxzo', b. Feb. 1.8, 1S.")0. at Boston, Mass.; "has lived in many
different places but now (llMlin resides in New Y'ork City."

:'.(i4t!. iii. KLlZAiiETii .Iane\ b. Oct. (i. 18.")2. at Boston, Ma.ss. ; in 191t!l. was lilu-arian

of Uie Robbius Library in Arlington, Mass, Resides in Arlington.

2929. BENJAMIN FRANKLIN NEWTON- (Benjamin". Josiah'. Gideon^

Jonathan-', Moses-. Richard'), son of Benjamin and Sally (Este) Newton of

Soutliborougb. was born at Southborougli. ]\Iass.. Decendier 26. 1825.

He married (published in Medway. ilass., August 29, 1846) Persis H. Muzzy.

CHILDREN.

.3649. i. Frank A.', b. Sept. — . 1847. in Medway, Mass.
3050. ii. Herbert Daniel*, b. .\ug. 0, 1849. in Medway. Mass.

2946. MARVIN NEWTON' (Edward". Paul'', Nathan*, Jonathan\ Moses^,

Richard'), son of Edward and Esther (Montague) Newton of Southborough,

North Leverett, Charlestown, Sunderland, Mass., and Brookfield, Vt, was born
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at North Leverett, December 9, 1804, and died at Brookfield, Vt., October 14,

1856, aged 51 years, 10 months. Consumption.
He married at Brookfield, Vt., February 7, 1832, Lois G. Smith, daughter of

Solomon and Eunice (Griswald) Smith of Brookfield, Vt., where she was born

November 11, 1804. She died at the homo of her daughter, in Brookfield, Vt.,

Januai-y 9, 1890, aged 85 years.

After the death of his mother in 1819, Mr. Newton lived with his uncle, Mr.

Noadiah Montague, attending the public schools in the winter times. Later

he learned the blacksmith's trade, serving an apprenticeship with a Mr. Childs at

Deerfield Meadows. Mass. After his time was out with Mr. Childs he worked at

his trade here and there as a joume.vman, and about 1830—more or less—he

went to Brookfield, Vt., where he bought a farm, set up a shop and settled for

the remainder of his life. In the winter of 1831-'32 there was a great revival

of religion in that region, and many people united with the churches. January 1,

1832, Mr. Newton, Miss Smith (who became his wife later), and one hundred

others, united with the Congregational C^hurch at Brookfield, Vt.

While afflicted with consmnption, Mr. Newton was able to be about until the

last da.v, when he had a hemorrhage and died suddenly. His widow was active

and bright in her extreme age, and able to wait upon herself.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton had but the one child, a daughter. They took a boy,

while he was an infant, whom they adopted and brought up. The child, how-

ever, retainefl the name of his own father, and is not known as Newton ; on

which account I give his record in this connection, instead of in the succeeding

generation.

CHILD.

30.51. i. Xaxcy Treck", h. Deo. 7, 18.38, at Brookfield, Vt. ; m. there May 2, 1858,

Uoyal Abbott. .Jr.. son of Royal and Ruth (I'orter) Abbott of Brookfield,

Vt., where he was born May 25, 18.34. Mr. Abbott was a soldier in the

Civil War, being one of the nine months men. He served in Company C,

15th Vermont Volunteers. Mr. Abbott's occupation was that of a car-

penter ; also had a farm of 12.5 acre.s in Brookfield, Vt., where the family
resided, and which he worked, and was later carried on by his son.

Mrs. Abbott was educated in the public schools at Brookfield, Vt., and
wliile never in strong physical health, is possessed of a nervous force

sufficient to supply the other lack. She may be described as a modest,

generous, unostentatious woman; having the mental and physical welfare
of her family in mind, and given to hospitality. Her children are two sons,
born at Brookfield, Vt., viz. :

3052. 1. Irring Nea-toii' Abbuft. b. May 13. 1801. While attending the Vermont
State Xormal School at Randolph Center, his health failed on account
of the too close confinement and he was obliged to discontinue his

studies. He returned home and took charge of his father's farm.

30.53. 2. Wuithroi) Porter" Abbott, b. .Tuly 15, 1808. In 1890 he was taking a four

years' jireparatory course at the West Randolph School, with the expec-
tation of taking the full college course.

APOPTEIl CHILD.

3054. ii. .TouN W. Rayifore, b. May 5. 1845. son of .John D. and Emiline (Raymoret
Raymore. He is a farmer in Brookfield, Vt., upon the farm he received

from his foster father. Marvin Xewton. He married Aug. 5. 1809, Emma
.T. FuUam. daughter of Levi N. and .Julia Ann (Edson) Fullam, born
Nov. 13, 1S42. Their children are :

3655. 1. Bertha L. Rin/morr, b. .Tulv 14. 1870.

3656. 2. Eva J. Rai/more, b. Feb. 4, 1872.

3a57. 3. Flora C. Raymore, b. April 11, 1874.

36.58. 4. .4;ice Y. Raymore, b. Dec. 15, 1877.

2947. ABEL DENSMORE NEWTON' (Edward^ PauP, NathanS Jona-

than'', Moses^, Eichard^), son of Edward and Esther (Montague) Newton of
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Southborough, Leverett, Sunderland, Mass.. and Brookfield, Vt., was born at

North Leverett. September 2. 1S06. and died at DePore, Wis., January 7, 1889,

aged 82 years. 3 months.

He married at Ashfield. Mass., April 29, 1834, the Rev. Mason Grosvenor

officiating, Betsey Leonard, daughter of Ziba and Chloe (Shaw) Leonard* of

Bridgewater, Buckland and Ashfield, Mass. She was born at Ashfield, Mass.,
December 6, 1809, and died at DePere, Wis., May 14, 1900, agefl 90 years, 5

months.

After the death of his mother in 1819. Mr. Newton went to live with his

grandfather, Paul Newton, in North Leverett, where he remained about two

yeai-s. When he was fifteen years old (in 1821) he was apprenticed to Mr,

Chauncey Swan of ''Blood.y Brook" in Deerfield, 'Mass., a blacksmith, to learn

the trade, where lie remained until he was twenty-one years of age. During this

time he devoted his spare time to study with Mr. Chapin Thayer of Iladle.y

(whose wife was his mother's sister, and in whose family his own sister, Esther,

lived). His apprenticeship ended, he worked four years as a journeyman black-

smith for Capt. Thomas White of Ashfield, Mass. During this period he was
converted and joined the Congregational Church at Ashfield. The records of that

church show the following: "Abel D. Newton united with the church Septem-
ber 7, 1827, and was baptized the same day." (It will be remembered that he
was brought up in Baptist families, thus was not baptized when a child.)

Mr. Newton was drawn to the Missionary work, and being of a philanthropic
nature, he put aside any prospect of worldl.y success, passed a year in study at

Ipswich (Mass.) Academy jireparing himself for the missionary work that he

proposed. August 9, 1830, he made application to the American Board of Foreign

• Soi.ojiox IjEONmrd' thp immigrant, see notes to Moses Newton^ and to his sons David
Newton^ and Edward Xewton-^.

Jacob Leo.N'aiid= {Solomon'), b. Duxbury. about 1647: d. Bridgewater, 1717; res. Worcester,
Taunton and Bridgewater; m. (1) I'hebf. Chandler (dau. Roger); two cbildren ; m. (2)
abt. 1670, SusA.VNA KiNi;, h. le.'j!) (dau. Samuel and Experience) ; seven children. Ills eldest

son was
Joseph Leonard', b. Bridgewater about 1670: d. there 1749: res. there: m. 169.">. Martha

Okcutt. b. 1671 (dau. William and Martha) ; d. 1732 ; res. in Bridgewater ;
three children.

The eldest was
Jo.sEPH Leonard*, b. proli. Bridgewater. 1696: d. there 1786: a prosperous farmer in

Bridgewater; m. 1721. Marv I'ackard'. b. 1696; d. 1770 {dau. of Nathaniel'^, son of Sam-
uel Packard' from Eng. ). Their children were: Mary^, 1722; d. soon; Sarali^, 172:> : Dan^,
172.5; &'('»/!•. 1727; Maii/'^. 1729; d. y. ; Juscph'', 17.'!0; Ilcnjamin'; 1732; David'' and Juna-
thaii^', twins. 17:14 ; ^iiiirair, 17:17. 'I'he Ibird cliilil.

Dan LEONARD^ b. Bridgewater. July 29, 172."): d. there 1771. He was a drummer in the
French War, with Gen. Winslow in Nova Scotia in 17."»5 ; his younger brothers, Seth and
David, were in the same campaign. He m. 17.50, Mary Di'nbar. b. 1730 (dau. of James and
Experience (Ilayward) Dunbar). [Through her father's mother, Jane Harris, she was
descended from Mary Cliilton. dau. of James Chilton and wife, all three of whom came in

the ilayflouer, and from William Latham, also of that vessel. And Roger Chandler (above)
m. Isabella Chilton, dau. of James of the ZUn/floirrr.] They had Marii". 1751 ; Dati", Jr.,

1752; Experience", 1753; Pliebe", 1755; Xiba', b. Oct. 13, 1756 (d. July 7, 1845; soldier of^
the Revolution : m. May '>, 1783, Chloe Shaw, dau. of Scrgt. Isaac Shaw, a soldier of the

Revolution, and wf. Belsey Bc>als) ; Jo.iiah", 1758; Ke::iali'', 1760; d. y. : liosamond", b.

Feb. 2. 1762; m. 1782, Nathan Shaw (brother of Chloe Shaw above) of Middleborough. Mass.;
had children : lieisrir'. l~nr, ; Ciiliiii'-. 1~m ; Kiirah", 17li^ : Ichuhod". 1111.

David Leonard" (s. of Joseph*), b. Bridgewater, 1734 ; d. there 1813, captain on sailing

vessel, and later farmer at Bridgewater : soldier in French War, 1755. and at the capture of

Ticonderoga in 1759 ; m. 1770. Marv Hall. dau. of Joseph and Mary (.\ndrews) Hall of

Taunton. Mass., a descendant of James Leonard', tlie immigrant to Taunton, thus connecting
the two branches. Their children were: David AuijustuK", 1771; (Rev.) Zcnas Locktrood",
Jan. 16. 1773 (d. 1841; m. 1799, Sally Fislie) ; Mar.if, 1114; Bernard', 1777; Galeh Francis",

1778; OUvc", 1780: Hannah", 17.S2 : d. 1786: Linus Homnliis". 1784; Sarali", 1786;
Fanny", 1788; George Washinylon", 1790; James Madison", 1792; Charles Frederick", 1796;
d. 1815.

 

Rev. Zenas Lockwood Leonard" (David=), b. 1773; ra. 1799. Sally Fiske, dau. of Dea.

Henry and Sarah (Fiske) Fiske of Sturbridge ; b. there 1782; d. 1868 at Southbridge. He
was a graduate of Brown University 1794 ; Baptist clergyman, and served as pastor of the

Sturbriijge church for thirty-six years. He owned a farm in Sturbridge, where he resided.

Children: Bcnru Fiakc\ 1800; Marii Ann Half, 1803; Verncra', 1805; Sarah~, 1810: Man-
ning'', June 1, 1814; d. July 31. 1SS5 : m. Sept. 15, 1840, Mary Fisher Ammidown, dau. of

Ebenezer Davis and Rebecca (Fisher) Ammidown of Southbridge; res. Southbridge, cotton

manufacturer; Linus^j 1819; Frances Maria'', 1820.
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Missions- at Boston, Mr. David Green, Secretary, for an appointment to labor

among the Indians. His application and testimonials were received August 12,

1830, read and the committee voted to appoint him an assistant missionary to

labor at Mackinaw, Mich., where, he says, "I taught the boys; sometimes

of their books, sometimes how to live, and sometimes of my trade."

The Board gave no compensation -to any of its missionaries, except that their

traveling expenses were paid and they lived in the mission family. He was

directed to be in Rochester, N. Y., by the 15th of October 1830. when "It is

expected that Mr. and Jlrs. Looniis, fonnerly connected with the Sandwich Island

Missions, and Miss Persis vSkimier of Brooklyn, L. I., will accompany." It does

not seem unfitting that I here (piote from his letter of instructions : "The school

there is the principal means of doing good to tlie Indians, and therefore all the

departments of labor, and all the individuals employed in them, are to have

special reference to the improvement of the scholars in knowledge and character,

and the formation of industrious and good social habits; never losing sight of

the great end of all, which is, with the Divine blessing, to give the Gospel entire

control over their hearts and conduct.

"Your principal labor you may expect will be in the shop. When the boys are

out of school morning and evening, your aid may be needed, to considerable

extent, in directing their labors. When Mr. Ileydenburk, who now has the prin-

cipal care of the boys, is innvcll or otherwise occupied so as to be unable to be

with the boys, they may be luidcr your charge for a few days. So, when any

labor of special importance is to be performed, and the boys are kept from school

for a few days to do it, your aid may be nec'essary in helping to superintend

them. The Conmiittee are specially desirous of relieving Mr. Ferry from the

burden of care which is upon him, and by which his health has been much

impaired. They will wish you, therefore, to contribute to this as much as you

can by bearing such a portion of the care and responsibility of the secular affairs,

as shall be mutually agreed upon by you and the other members of the Mission

family."
After an absence of nearly three years, in consequence of failing health from

overwork and need of a change of climate, on July 13, 1833, Mr. Newton was

released from further obligations to the Board and returned to Massachusetts.

Soon regaining his health, and wishing again to enter the Chippewa country,

he accepted a proposal of the American Fur Company to work as blacksmith at

their post at La Pointe, Lake Superior (where a mission had been established),

with the understanding that ho could give as much of his time to missionary

work as he saw fit from time to time, Mr. Green writing him of this course:

"You may probably bo nearly as useful to the Mission as if directly connected

with it, and at the same time have more influence over all classes of persons

engaged in the Fur trade and perhaps over the Indians, too, by being associated

with Mr. Warren." Mr. Lyman Warren was one of the resident members of the

Fur Company, Dr. Borup their physician and Rev. William Montague Ferry for

many years in charge of the Mission.

For three weeks after their marriage, Mr. and Mrs. Newton visited among their

friends—farewell visits, for they never again saw their native State, and then

began what was "their wedding journey," going by carriage to Troy, N. Y.,

thence by the Erie canal-boat to Buffalo, from there by steamboat to Detroit,

where they arrived May 25, 1834. On the 27th they took a sailing vessel—a

schooner—to Mackinaw, arriving May 30. After a three weeks' stay at the Mis-

sion waiting for the traders to get ready to go on, they left Mackinaw in row-

boats—thirteen boats belonging to the Fur Company laden with merchandise.

Besides themselves there were Mr. Warren, Dr. Borup and wife and a young

woman, Josette Pyant. Some of the voyageurs were accompanied by theii' squaw

wives and children. In letters written by both Mr. and Mrs. Newton to their
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friends in the East wc have a very pleasant and detailed acconnt of this trip,
and the manner of travel in tliose early times. They traveled by day and camped
on the shore in tents by night. Wliile the portage was being made at Sault Ste.

Marie, the passengers were made welcome at the Baptist Mission there, Mr.

Brigham superintendent. Going on from there they skirted the southern shore
of Lake Superior and arrived at La Pointe, 'August 23, 1834—twenty-eight days
out from Mackinaw. While with the Fur Company, Mr. Newton's shop work
consisted in making articles for the Indian trade, such as steel traps of all kinds,

knives, axes, shaves, tomahawks, etc. Edged tools were a specialty with him,
but he did something at about everything that iron or steel is used for, from
repairing watches to making the irons for sailing vessels. He was able to obtain

and keep the confidence of the Indians in a marked degree. In any disagree-
ment between them and the factors of the Fur Company they must know what
"Noden" thought was right and were always willing to abide by his decision.

Mr. Newton was quick in his movements, especially so when walking. The
Indians noticing this peculiarity gave him the name of "Noden," meaning in

their language, the wind. He became proficient in the French and Indian lan-

guages as there spoken, and retained a memory of them in after years.
ilr. Newton was engaged to the Fur Company until July, 1840, but by 1837

the too constant heat from the fire of the forge began to affect his health, and

especially the eyes, and he was fearful he might have to leave the trade alto-

gether; but he was able to fill his contract—the last work on which was done
at Sault Ste. Marie, where he made the irons for a sailing vessel, 1839.

After leaving the Fur Company he had intended to settle upon Grand River,

Mich., and did land at Grand Haven with his family and goods. They left there

within six weeks—the whole family having been attacked with ague, and came
to Green Bay, Wis., arriving October 29, 1839—the ague still with them and
would not be shaken off all the following winter.

In Green Bay he was for a year in charge of the blacksmith shop of Mr.

Daniel Whitney. In 1841 he set up a shop for himself on Adams Street near the

southeast corner of Stuart Street and built a house on Jefferson Street, where
the family lived until 1851, when he removed to DePere, Wis., five miles south

from Green Bay, in which town he resided the remainder of his life. The house

he built at Green Bay is still (1913) occupied as a residence, in good repair.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton brought letters from the Church at La Pointe to the then

Presbyterian Church at Green Bay, and during their residence there were active

in its interests—Mrs. Newton having become a member of the Congregational
Church at Buckland. Mass., at the age of seventeen. Both were members of the

church choir, Mr. Newton playing in accompaniment the violoncello, Mrs.

Newton in vocal music. Mr. Newton was one of the trustees of the church; was

frequently appointed on the Grand Jury, and on school committees. In polities

he was a Wliig, and later a Republican, voting being the only active part he gave
to it, except some activity in the "underground railroad" to procure freedom

to a slave, occasionally
—which was against the law.

In 1849 he purchased an unimproved tract of 120 acres of land, tliree and one-

half miles east of the village (now city of 5,000 inhabitants) of DePere, for a

farm. In 1850 he bought four lots in DePere village, where he built a house

and a shop, and where the family resided until 1861, when he moved to the farm— 

where he also had a shop—where he died.

In person Mr. Newton was tall, of large frame, quite thin in flesh always, until

three or four of his last years, when he became more fleshy; fair hair and com-

plexion, blue eyes. Like his grandfather, uncles, brothers and several of bis

cousins, he became bald when quite young, retaining only a light fringe of hair

at the back of tlie head. His manner and appearance is best described in the

words of a friend: "a gentle old man." In characteristics, he was of a religious



RRAXCTT OF JIOSES 377

nature, firm in the essentials of the orthodox faith, but not bound by mere tra-

dition. Ho ever sustained the reputation of being an honorable, upright, indus-

trious man—a good citizen. He had a quick, practical judgment ; ability to

gain knowledge, good memory of events and experiences which rendered his life

interesting.

Plis illness, lasting for years, was from a dropsical affection of the heart. His

position as ruling elder of the Presbyterian Church of DePere from 1802, con-

tinued till, from failing health, he was excused from active work ; but his Chris-

tian interest never departed from his heart; it never ceased its warm throbbings,

and age did not weaken till death quenched it, and his calm, well-balanced

Christian character was helpful to all who came in contact with him.

His first and second children were born at La Pointe. All of the others were

born at Green Bay, Wis.

Mrs. Newton was one of those bright minds of whom there is so much that

might be said that it is difficult to judge how much to leave out. Kev. Baxter

Newton wrote of her to his friends : "Cousin Abel's wife was a very remarkable

specimen of a well-preserved, independent, clear-minded, old lady, with an old-

fashioned faith in the Bible, untinged with any modern notions about these

things." Mrs. Newton was an "up-to-date" person every day of her life. She

had herself well in hand. She read a great deal and was able to form her own

opinions, as she kept in touch with the outer world and a knowledge of its

progress. The exercise of her mental powers was continued in a remarkable

degree to the last and her recollections of past events were fresh and accurate.

Her sense of humor was delightful. Her ability to discriminate was wonderful.

Her intuitions were almost as though she had already heard the evidence. The

last years of her life were years of cheerful, contented, quiet waiting. She had

brought up her children to respect and love her, and now she trusted them with

a perfect trust. She was in every way a charming personality.

Mrs. Newton very much enjoyed her membership in the Society of the D. A. E.

She was admitted January 25, 189(1, her eligibility coming through the services

of her father, Ziba Leonard, and of her mother's father, Sergeant Isaac Shaw,

minute-men of the Revolution. Being a living "Real Daughter," her member-

ship was sought by several chapters
—even those so far away as Connecticut and

New York. No Sorority girl ever enjoyed being "rushetl," more than she did

the contest for her favor. She finally joined the Chapter at Milwaukee, Wis.,

then the only one in the state, and received from the National Society the

engraved gold spoon by them bestowed on "Real Daughters." Her National

number is 11,824. Her daughter, Emiina E., was admitted to membership May 9,

1894, a life member. No. 5.212 ; her eligibility, in addition to the soldiers above,

coming through her father's ancestors Paul Newton^, Daniel and Medad Mon-

tague (father and son) and Captain Abel Densmore. Also, Mrs. Newton's grand-

daughtei-, Mrs. Eola Lindsay, is a member of the Plymouth (Wis.) Chapter, No.

67,372.

Mr. Newton, in making his will (on record at Green Bay, Wis.), left his prop-

erty in the form of a trust deed, for the benefit of his wife, to tlie extent of

using the whole of it if necessary, making his son, James K., and his daughter,

Ermina E., trustees; or the survivor of them, sole trustee. It is a satisfaction

to record that his widow was perfectly satisfied with the performance of the

trust.

CIIILDKEN.

3059. i. Mercena Leonard', b. .July 18, 18:35. at La Pointe. Wis. ; d. at Plymoutli,

Wis., at the liome of her daughter. June 21, 1912. Cancer. She married

at DePere, Wis., July 8. 18.54. Rev. Lemuel C. Spofford officiating, at the

Presbyterian Church, Charles TuUer Dickinson, son of General William
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and Elizabofh (Irwin I Dickinson* of Jliddlebnry. Vt.. and DePere, Wis.

He was born at DclVre. Wis,, April 9, 1834. and died tliere April 15, 1883,

>Ir. Piikinsnn was a farmer in DePere and in Eau Claire. Wis,, and later

was eniplo.ved as health permitted. He was a person of good habits,

industrious, peculiar and notional in his wa.vs, generous In disposition.

In the .year 1802 he began to have epileptic fits, which continued with

short intervals through the rest of his life—at times causing imbecility.

Too much praise cannot be given JIrs, Dickinson for the courage, con-

stancy and devotion with which she fought the battle of life so bravely.

"Life's heavy burdens" seemed at times too heavy to bear : but she

carried all cheerfully, willingly, gladly. In her strife with "the wolf at

the door." the needle was always a resource. For several years she kept
a boarding house for workingmen in West DePere, and later a small ice

cream parlor and restaurant. She was a woman full of sympathy for all

in affliction, read.v to share her last with the needy—making their woes
her (iwu. After her husband's death she lived with her children—in

(liegim. Washington and Plymouth. Wis. Rurial beside her husband and
children at DePere, Wis. Her five cliildreu were :

niidS. 1. IJola Mcrrciia" Ilickiiixoii. b. .Vug. 27. lS.j.5. at DePere. Wis. ; educated in

the public schools, and later a teacher therein; ni. at West DePere,
Dec. (i. 1S82. liev. Robert U. Kellogg officiating, to .Jacob Alonzo Lind-

say (2d wife), son of Alexander and Amy (Carpenter) Lindsay of

Plymouth, Wis., where he was born Nov. 8, 18.54. He wa.s engaged from
his youth in cheese making; has been for many years a cheese broker

in the employ of the Seth Cdnover lirm at Plymouth, Wis., where the

family reside. Their children are :

3070. 1. Stewart'" Lindsay, b. Dec. 30, 18S{, at Plymouth, Wis,; graduated from
the School of Pharmacy at the State University, JIadison, Wis, ; man-
ager of "The Lindsay Comjiany" drug store at New Holstein, Wis. ;

married .Tune 1. 11)0!), Mary Elliott. One daughter:
30S7. 1. Mary Elliott" Lindsay, b. ^. 1010. at New Holstein. Wis.

3080. 2. Katli<'rin<'"' Lindsay, b. Jlay 20. 1,S,S7 ; m. Sept. l.'). 1014. Earl Hall.

3()00. 2. Williinii lluiih' Diikiiisoii. b. .Inly 1."), 1857, at Eau Claire, Wis.; d. at

West DePere, Wis., Oct. 15, 1871. When two and one-half years old

lu|)-disea.se began to develop, whicli. constantly increasing, was never
arresled and from which he died, having suffered untold pain. His
little mind seemed to enlarge as the poor body dwindled away.

.',(•,70. ".. . I (/(/«'' ineh- ill son. 1). Oct. 27. 1850, at Eau Claire, Wis.; d. at Tacoma,
Wash., Nov. 2('). 1008. Ulcers of the stomach. As a young girl she

united with the Congregational Church at DePere; m. at West DePere,
Dec. 2. 1870. Charles M(uisette. Itev. Edward P. Salmon officiating.

Mr. Moriseite. b. March 3. 1.S.52. son of .Joseph and Emilie (Videllel

Mdi-iselte of (Quebec, Canada, where he was born. In 1.855 he removed
with his iiarents to Detroit. Mich.. whe)'e liis father died and where he

learned the trnili' cjf woodenware turner. In 187.5 he came to DePere,
and engaged in the woodenware factory of "E. E. Bolles iVc Co." In
1.887 was elected and served as alderman of West DePere. From its

fornuition was a member of the Temple of Honor in DePere. In 1888

• William Dickinson was born in Middlebury. Vt. and came early to Wisconsin, where
he took up land and was many years engageil in the manufaclnn- of lumber. He owned one
of the "Private Claims" on the i-'cix ri\i'r— Ix-ginning in wliat is now the south part of the

city, abutting on the river, and reacliing eastward two and <mo-haIf miles. The whole tract

has now passed out of the family. From having been a tjciieral in the Militia in the East,
he was usually called "(;en. Dickinson." He was a man of generous impulses, of business

cap.'icity. and was much respected in the c(tnununity. The folU>wing copy of an old receipt
written in a jesting manner \iy him I giv<' entire. It shows tlie early date of his being in

this state. Tlie receipt was found in I'eb.. ll»i;t. by ^Irs. W. 11. Sempier. among the papers
left by her grandfather, the lati' Alex. Clermont, who carried tlie mail on fool from (ireen

Bay to Chicago in ISoi. The receipt reads as follows:
"Iteceived of his Majesty. Mr. r.onaveiiture Gardapee. the sum of Ten Dollars in full pay-

ment of a (Jun sent him in the winter of 1821 which was not ri'turned, to my great disap-

pointment and Wonder Wm. Dickinson.

(Jreen Bay. 12th May l.S^.'!."

ile died at Del'ere. 1.S4S. Apoplexy. He married, .Tune 2.^. 1S2.'5. Elizabeth Irwin, born at

Erie. Pa., l.SoS. died at DePere. Feb. 20. ISIIl. Their children were: Catherine, died young:
lli7/ia»i, died young; Mary .lane. m. Maurice Malone.v. a captain and later colonel in the

T'. S. Army. Regulars; Cliiiih:': TiiUcr, m. Mercena L. Newton: FAiziihrth //.. m. Theodore

Bromley; Oeorgc WiLihiiiijIoii, unm. ; was a private in the 12th Wis. Vol. Rcgt. for three

years in the Civil War: l/obert Irwin, m. .Julia Lawton ; Ziielieri/ Tiii/lor, m. Annie Anderson.

All of the above named (except Robert I. and wife) had died before 1912.
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he removed with liis family to St. Johns, Ore., to engage in the wooden-

ware husine.ss witli "Zans Brothers." This business closing he removed

to Tacoma. Wash., part of the time engaged in his trade, no\v in other

lines. Their first five children were born in West DePere, and the

sixth at St. .Tohns, Ore.

.S081. 1. Charles Allen'" Jlorisette. b. .Tnl.v 24. IS.^1 : m. Mary .

8082. 2. William Xewton'" Jlorisette. b. Nov. 2.S. 1S,S2: nnm.

30,S;!. :;. lOIeonor Mercena'" Morisette. b. Mai'ch H, 1S,S4 ; in. 1004, Willi.'ini

Thomas Clark.

.?C,S4. 4. Eola'" Morisette, b. .Tune 25, 1880; m. Charles Wendt.

;;(jS,'i. fi. Charles'" ilorisette, b. Sept. 4. 18S7 ; m. .

:!(;S(;. <;. Ilarry'" Morisette, b. June 13, 1891.

.',Vu\. 4. Iltinii Xnvtoii' nickiitsoii. b. Sept. 20, 1801, at Eau Claire: d. at PePere,

Aug. 17, .ISfJ.'i: congestion of the brain.

:!()T2. ."). Fred Lrojiard' nicIci}isoi>. b. Sept. 1, 1870, at Pel'ere ; removed with his

sister in 1888 to Oregon: m. at Taeoma. Wasli.. .Vug. 12, 1800, Emma
L. Hiitton. Two children.

,'!000. ii. JI.\1!T1Ia\ b. Sept. 8, 18;i7, at La Pointe, Lake Superior; educated in the

public and private schools of Green Bay; member of the Episcopal Church :

m. at Pel'ere. Wis., Rev. Lemuel C. Spofford officiating, Aug. 20, 18.53,

Kichanl Fisher Wilson, then of Madison, Wis., son of George and Mary
Ann (Wilson I Wilson of Port Republic, Md., where he was born May 14,

1825. lie died at Los Angeles, Calif., at the home of his daughter, March

27, 1003. Bnrial at Eau Claire, Wis. Mr. Wilson was a man of much
worth and made many friends. His parents, both natives of Virginia,

removed to the West and settled in Pane County, Wis.; farmers. He
was educated in the public schools and a short course at the State Uni-

versity, JIadison. Wis. Later served as surveyor of public lands in Wis-

consin. In 18-5n wa.s superintendent of locks on the Fox River; in 1851

.sergeant-at-arras of the Assembly in the state legislature : "was one of

the pioneers of Eau Claire, Wis., where he settled in 1854. With W. II.

Gleason he platted what is now the main business part of the city, and

wa.s a half owner of the then village [now city of 18,310 inhabitants] of

Eau Claire." "Xo man was ever more loyal to his home city or more
strenuous in promoting its welfare and prosperity." He established a real

estate business ; studied law, making the conveyance of land a specialty,

and was admitted to the bar in 1857 ; was a delegate from Wisconsin to

the Democratic National Convention at Baltimore in 1872. Both Mr.

and Mrs. Wilson were devoted to the welfare of their family, and con-

tributed largely to the happiness of very many other people. Since her

widowhood Mrs. Wilson divides her time between the homes of her

daughters. Her children, except the fir.st, were born at Eau Claire, Wis.

Namely ;

3073. 1. Edirnrd Wu-tnu' WiUot\ (M.P.I, h. Aug. 11, 1854. at PePere. Wis.; d.

at ChiiJix'wa Falls, Wis., April 0, 1!MV4 ; burial at Eau Claire. He
married at Chippewa Falls, Wis., July 18. 1804, Christina McPougal,

' who survives him and resides in I'ortland, Ore. He was graduated from
the High School at Eau Claire in 1873; spent about two years at the

State I'niversit.v. Madison, Wis. ; 1885 entered Rush Medical College,

Chicago, 111., and was graduated Feb. 15, 1887; was about four years
in practice at Mellon and Jlerrill, Wis., and removed in Oct.. 1891, to

Portland, Ore., where he settled and had a successful practice; was
there a member of the faculty of Williamette University. His early
death was from locomotor ataxia. No children.

3074. 2. Xcllie" Wil.Hon. b. April 20. 18.57: educated in the public .schools and a

short course at Rockford Seminary for Young Ladies, Rockford, 111. ;

m. at Eau Claire, Wis., Rev. Charles S. Starkweather officiating. Sept.
10. 1884, Leslie Willson, son (jf ilark and Margaret (Allen I Willson*
of Winona, Minn. He was born at Sugar Grove. Warren County, Pa.,

Jlay 1, 1847, and died at Chippewa Falls, Wis., Pec. 0. 1006. From
1874 to 1880, he was engaged as traveling salesman for the firm of "Bell,

Conrad & Co.," Chicago, 111., after which service he founded the "Chip-
I)ewa Valley ilercantile Co.." at Chippewa Falls, Wis., being himself the

principal proprietor. The firm is continued since his death ; his widow
taking the presidency in his stead. He was a man who possessed in

' M-\i!K Wii.i.sDX was b. Feb. 27, 1814, at New Markel, Canada. M.irgarkt Allen was b.

Nov. 15. 1818, in Chenango County, N. Y.
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combination many rare qualities ; frank, courteous, genial, abounding in

good liumor, generous, noble in cliaracter. a well-balanced mind, of

good business abilit.y, he possessed most happily those qualities which

endear men to tlieir friends and a.ssociates. The beautiful "Leslie

Willson Memorial Chapel" at Forest Hill Cemetery. Chippewa Falls,

Wis., was erected by and presented to the city by Mrs. Willson as a

fitting memorial to her husband. They had no ihildren.

rAuTi. .".. Jostjih Fixhir' Wihun. b. Dec. l.S. 1S<!2 ; griuhiated from the High School

at Eau I'laire: lumbernum: has been sime V.I(I4 manager and super-

intendent for the lumber firm of ".lolmson-Wentworth Co.,"' at Cloquet,

Minn. ; unm.
?,{\-[\. 4. Katharine'' 1V//.vo». b. March 14. 1.S72 : educated at the High School at

Eau Claire; m. there Xov. 1". IS'.IT. Loren D. Sale. He i.s a wholesale

druggist in Los Angeles, Calif., where tliey reside. No children.

."Clin. iii. EiiWAiiD ])EX.sM()l!K*. b. Aug. 29. 1S4(); d. at DePere. Wis.. Noyember 21,

1865; cons\uu|)liou and chronic diarrhea. He was educated in the schools

at Green I'.ay and Del'ere. Wis., and assiste<l his father in preparing

the farm for cultivation, with otlier side-work until the Civil War came on.

He enlisted Sept. 2(1. l.Sdl. private in Company G. 1st regiment. Wisconsin

Cavalry, volunleers, and went into camp at Kipon. Wis.,—in the college

Imildings. In Nov., 18(il. he was elected to be first corporal of Company
G. The camp was moved soon after to Kenosha. Wis., and mustered into

the I'nited States service. About this time he was offered a commission as

2d lieutenant in tlie liHh Wis. Inft.. but refused, as he preferred the

cavalry service. Tlie complete organization of the Wis. 1st Cavalry was
effected in Feb.. 1802; Col. Edward Daniels, Lieut. -Col. LatJrange (a

popular officer who later became colonel of the regiment). The officers

of Co. G. were changed to Capl. Xalhan I'aine. 1st Lieut. Stephen V.

Shipman. 2d Lieut. .Josejih E. Mosher. and Edward Xewton was made
2d sergeant—that is. quartermaster sergeant. In March, 18t!2, the regi-

ment went to Benton Karracks, at St. Louis. Mo., were mounted and

drilled. There was also an evening school for the non-commissioned

ofticers in army tactics. As 2d .sergeant, Mr. Xewton had to keep the

company books, and was responsible for everything i.ssued to the company.
From St. Louis they went. April 27, 1S(!2, to Cape Girardeau, Mo. ; later

at Hloomfield. Mo., and then to Madison, Ark. ; after which he was at

Helena, Ark., sick, the effect of bad water, e.xposure and hard work, in

Sept.. 18(!2. Some of his experiences, as given in his letters, show with

what fortitude he bore llie terrible experiences of war. Dec. ,S, 181)2, he

was taken with typhoid fever and with many others in like case sent to

the "Sisters Ilosi)itar" at St. Louis, where he was compelled to remain

until Feb.. l.Sli:!. After that he was with the company and in the hospital

alternately—an<l he simply hated to stay in the hospital. He was of

heavy build when he enlisted, and the horses furnished were not equal

to his weigh!, so he owned his own horse and the government jiaid him

for the use of it. and its ecpiipnu'Iits. He sold the whole after the illness

reduced him so. In .\pril. 1,8(;:!. he was again at Cape (Jirardeau. Mo.,

and the following .May. with the regiment, had been assigned to the

cavalry corps of the Army of the Cumberland. General Kose<'ranz com-

miimliug. and arrived at Nashville. Tenn. lie took part in the general

movement of the army in the battle of . Chickamauga, Sept. 1!) and 20;

and at the battle of Chattanooga, Nov. 23-2.T—his company being on the

reserve, stationed on a height where they had a fine view of the Union

charge through the clouds of the mountain. In December he was again in

hospital—at Bridgeport. Ala., and was sent back to Nashville. Tenn. In

writing about it he says: "I was at Chickamauga ... at Chattanooga
at that battle . . . ha\e had some pretty gay times this summer, and

some awful hard. I stood it far better than I e-xpected for I have not

been tough since that run of fever last winter. ... I am reduced to a

skeleton. Am able to sit uj) most of the time now." In March, 18t)4, he

wa.s given a furlough of thirty da.vs and came home, where he had a severe

return of the fever and his furlough was twice e.xtended. During this

time he was appointed a recruiting officer at DePere, and served as such.

June 20. l.S('i4, he returned to the army at St. Louis, Mo. His regiment
was at Atlanta. Ga.. but they would not send him there on account of his

health and that his time had so nearly expired. He was .sent to Louis-

ville. Ky.. where he. with others in the same conditions, was kept to do

the duty of guarding rebel prisoners; patrol the city; guarding new
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recruits to the fi'ont and old soldiers whose lime had expired, to the rear:

and of this squad of eighty men Mr. Newton was placed in command.
Oct. 10. 18G4, he writes: "I was ver.v bnsy all last week, but this week
I have all the <'ompany on dail.v duty in the city . . . except to make out

my reports and account for all these men three times a day. It is more
work than when a company is in the field. ... I am expecting one
luindred more men in my company to-day and then I shall have my hands
full for a few days. There is one compan.v that has over four hundred
men—no two men from the same company and regiment: thafs what
makes the work. . . . Last week I bled considerable at the lungs, but
that I very soon stopi>ed." lie continued at Ijouisville. Ky.. until his time
was out and he was discharged "by reason of exi>iration of service," Oct.

81. 18()4.—dated at ("alliouu. (Ja. Keturning to his fatlier's house lie was
si)ared to his friends foi- nearly a year.
The above is merely a cursory statement of his itin(>rary as a soldier,

and doi's not include the many times Mr. Newton was sent o\it on detail

in I'ommand of a squad to do what the cavalry always have to <lo in war.
nor the mentinu of his iiarticipation in the decisive baltle at I'ea Kidge.
Ark.

In person Ivlward N<n\'ton was (i\e feet, nine inclies. a well-de\'elo]>ed

form, weight wlicn he enlisted 11)0 lbs., which became 202 lbs., in .\iiiil,

1S<)2. willioul coat or jacket: fair complexion, brown eyes, light luuwn
hair, black whisker.s. lie had great ph.vsical strength—there was only
one other iu his regiment (1200 men) who was his equal in lifting. Ilis

fine intellectual face would attract attention anywhere. In conversation
he was modest and retiring, yet impressed one with the idea that he had

gi\'en thouglit to the svd>jects on which he spoke. Without effort on his

part he made friends, and was likeil and trusted. Many times the army
ho.vs would bring him their money to keej) for them, they not being able

to trust themselves with it. What seemed the promise of a man for good
work in the world, was made void, when his life went out at the age of

2') years.
3til>2. iv. Zeuina Leo.naku'. b. Oil. 20. 1S41; il. April 1.'!. l.S4."i ; scarlet fever.

3lj(!.'). fv. .Iamks Kin(!". b. .Ian. l.'i. 1S4:!: m. Mrs. Frances A. Woodrow.
3(i(>4. ivi. Sami'kl". b. March 2.">. 1S14: m. .Tulia .Ann Gage.
olili.'). vii. EnMl.xA Ei.iZAnK.Til'. h. March 14. 1S4(i: m. at Del'ere. Wis.. Uev. Samuel

(". Hay oHicialing. .Tune 2. 1SSS. liernard .\mmidowu Leonard 1 2d wife),
son of Planning and Mary Fisher (.\mmid(iwnl Leonard of Southliridge.*
JIass.. where he was born .luly 2."i. 1S44. (Her cousin in the third degree.
For further mention of Mr. Leouaril see Fiske (ieuealogy and Leonard
(Jeuealogy. ) They reside at DePere. Wis. No chihlreu. She was edu-
cated in the schools of Del'ere and Eau Claire. Wis., and a short term
of study at Ripon (Wis.) Ccdlege: teacher in tlie public schools at Del'ere
and Fort Howard (now West Oreen Bayi. during the years 18(!;M872
iuclu.sive: with many interruptions and intervals has been engaged in com-
piling and arranging the "Newton (:!euealogy" since 1885 to the present
time.

lililill. viii. Sahaii .\mamia\ b. .luly (!, 1.S47 ; educated in the ]iublic sihools at DePere.
Wis.; m. at DePere. Nov. 1. 1,S(;0. Itev. .lohn ,1. Walcott officiating.
Isaac Selden Clifford (2d wife), son of Isaac B. and Betsey (Jlorrill)
Clifford;: of Waterville. Maine, where he was born JIarch 1!). 1S41. Mr.
Clifford fitted for college at Waterville Academy (now "Coburn Classical

Institute"), and entered Waterville College in 1858: but on account of
ill health did not graduate. He enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War.
private iu the 21st regiment. Maine infantry, in 1801, and served through
the war. After the war he engaged as superintendent of one of the

receiving departments of the Bay View Foundry and Rolling Mill at
South Milwaukei>, Wis., for about twelve .years, when he removed with his

family to Manston, Minn., where he engaged in farming until 1!)l)(). when
he again removed, thinking to try a warmer climate, and .settled on ;:

fruit farm at S])riusdale. Washington County, Ark., where they now
reside. He is Republican iu politics : Universalist. They had three
children :

* See page 374,

J Is.iAO B. C'l.iri-oRD. h. Oct. I'T. ISIU : d. .Vpril l:o, Is'.i;!. r.ivrsKV Moiikii.l, I>. Fel). 16.
1815; a. May 12, 1891. Both o£ them were liorn, lived and died in Waterville, Maine. For
further account see the Morrill Genealogy.
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.".CiTCa. I. Cnni' Clifjonl. Ii. .M;i,v ir>. 1S71. ill JIil\v;iuUci\ Wis.; imin. ; resides witli

hfi- |i:irents.

3(_;77. -. -\U<<' Clifford, h. .Tune ."i. 1873. at Milw.iul<ec> ; d. thei-e April ]t;, 1877:
searlet fever.

;;(;7.'^. ;'>. rrsulu" ('liffonl. 1>. .Tnly -0. 1SS.">, .-il Mnnslciii. Minn.: num.; resides \\\i\\

her parents.
;1GI>7. ix. M.^RIO^- Ai.mira*. b. .July 21. 18.")0; d. at DePere. Wis.. May 28. 1873; %vas

educated in the schools at Del'ere. Wis.; taught two terms in the public
school at Mill Center, Wis., and three terms in the public .school at

Wrightstown, Wis. At the latter place the daughter of the home where
she boarded was in the last stages of consumption, and slie contracted the

disease, which resulted in her death at the age of 22 years, 1(1 months.

2Uol. WALTER .NEWTOX', 2(1 (EiKvunl". I'aiil\ Xatluui*, .Icuutthau',

Moses', Richard'), son of Edward and Esther (Montague) Newton of South-

borough, Leverett, Charlestown and Sunderland, Mass., was hnrn at Sunderland,
June 26, 1816, and died at North Hadley, Mass., February 22, 1849, aged 32

years, 7 months and K days.

He married at Iladley. Rev. (leorge Cook officiating, Fcbr\iary 10, 1841,

Lucinda Smith, daughter of Josiah L. and (\ynthia (Bixby) Smith. She was
born at Lynn, N. IT., May 12, 1817, and was living in 1888. She married twice

after the death of Mr. Newtuu, and had another son. Her third husband was

Lewis W. (Cleveland of Skaneateles, N. Y., where they were living in 1888.

Mr. Newton was nearly three years old when his mother died. He was brought

up in the home of his uncle, Hon. Walter Newton of Iladley, Mass., where he

continued to reside until about the time of his marriage. Bearing the same

name as his tinele, he signed his letters "Walter Newton, 2d."'

After his marriage in 1841 he was living on Middle Street, Hadley, and about

that time he purchased a small place iin<> mile south of his uncle Walter's farm,

'"onto which," he writcM, "we exix-el to move October 1, 1842." His occupation

was that of broomtier, although his last wtjrk was in the wire mill. "He was a

man of noble character, of strong faitli. <if exemplary life, a kind husband and

a l(jving father." Like so many of his family, he too was a victim of that dire

disease, consumption. He speaks as early as 1842 as being fearful it had begun
its work. In tliose days people did not regard eonsumiition contagious, and took

no precaution against it, or measures for its cure, thinking it incuralile.

Rev. Baxter Newton writes of him: "I visited your brother AValter in his

last, long sickness, and was happy to see his strong faith in Christ as his Saviour,

and his composure in view of ai)proaching death."

His children were born at North Hadley.

CnlLDREN.

;!()88. i. Sahaii Klizabetu". b. Dec. 'i. 1.S42 ; d. April !). 1843.

3689. tii. CuAULES Haxtek", b. Aug. 29, 1843 ;
ni. JLu-ia L. Clark.

2952. LYMAN ALBEE NEWTON' (Paul". Paid", Nathan*, Jonathan\

Moses-, Richard^), son of Paul, Jr., and Polly (Albee) Newton of Southborough,

Mass., Marlborough, N. TL, Hawdey and Smidcrland, Mass., was born at Marl-

borough, N. II., July 22, 1806, and died at Smulerland, May 12, 1889, aged nearly

83 years.

He married at Hadley, Mass., May 10, 1837, Sarah Clark, daughter of Nathan

and Philena (Walker) Clark of Amherst, Mass. She was born January — ,

1812, at Amlierst, and died at Sunderland, March 13, 1888. Although not legally

adopted, she was from a young child brought up in, and treated as a member

of, the family of the Hon. Walter Newton of Hadley (uncle of Lyman Albee

Newton). "They called her their child." Five children.
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"Lyman Newton resembles his father, both in mind and feature, and with

whom he always lived—and took care of in his old age.'' lie removed with his

parents in 1817 from Marlborough, N. II.. to Hadley and thence to Ilawley,

Mass. He worked with his father in the blacksmith's business, thus learning the

trade. In 1842 he was living with his father in Ilawley, Mass.. when he did much

teaming to and from Greenfield. Ro_trustod was he by the merchants that they

sent by him to do their banking in Greenfield. This kind of lading niadr him

more apprehensive of danger than ail his loads of hides and leather; but he was

never waylaid. About 18.''i4 he bought a farm—small, but good crops, in "Sun-

derland Meadows, first Division." where he resided the remainder of his life.

His parents moved with him from Hawdey to Sunderland, they now living with

him and his wife. All four went to their long homo in Sunderland.

"Mr. Newton was naturally a quiet man, simple in his habits and manners,

universally respected among his nc(|uaintances, fond of the society of young

people and enjoyed visiting, and having company. At eighty years of ago he

was quite deaf and almost blind. His wife, who was remarkably smart and

bright for one of her years, was a great help and comfort to him always, but

especially so at this time of silence and darkness; her death (from pneumonia)
touched him keenly." Both had been members of the Congregational Church

for many years. His letters to his friends are full of his faith in the promises

of the Christ. In politics, ho was Republican. IIi> divided his farm in his life-

time between his grandchildren and their fntlu^r. William N. AViley, wdiose widow

(2d wf.) sold her share back to the grandcliildi-en
—the family of his daughter

always having lived with him.

Mr. Newton seemed well as usual during the winter 1S8!) ; but as spring

opened, began to fail rapidly and died in IMay. The funeral was conducted by

his pastor. Rev. Mr. Butler, an<l was attended by many friends and relatives from

neighboring towns.

I, myself, have a personal feeling for "Cousin Lyman," for he wrote me
several letters, and was enthusiastic about this our "Newton Record." The last

one is very pathetic. After trying to write the date—all over the page—the

only other words are: "I can't see." He sent to mo. as something he had treas-

ured all these years, a piece of Continental money, with date October IC, 1778,

issued by the State of Massachusetts, and good till October IS, 1784—"by act

of said state." No. 3,007. Three Shillings. On one side is the picture of the

"Pine tree," on the other at the top in a circle is the "great, grizzly cod-tish,"

we have all heard about and many have .soon. The signatures are well worn.

This was one of four i)iecos of Continental Money which Paul Newton^ saved

from his pay as a soldier of the Revolution. He gave one each to his four sons.

This piece was the one given to his son Paul, Jr.. who gave it to his son, Lyman,
and he to me [E. N. L.]. Thus it has been in possession of the family all these

intervening years. I have jdaced it between glass, that it nuiy be fully examined

and still be free from wear.
CnlLDRKN.

3000. i. ruiLENA". b. Jlay liU, 1S;:!8 ;
d. Oct. tO. 1S.-|4.

ii. Two son.s', b. : d. in infancy.
3G91. iii. .TULIA Kuzabetu". b. Sept. 0. :S47: d. at Siuiderland. .Tan. 30. ]S70. Sho

married at Snnderland. .Tan. ."i. lS(i!l. Willi.Tm X. Wiley, son of Kbenezer

and Adaline M. ( Hall I Wiley of Snnderl.ind. where he was born Feb. TO.

TS40. and where he died , TSO;!. Kepublican: member of the Con-

gresational Chm-ch. Mrs. Wiley, with her family, always lived with her

liiu-ents. Jlr. Wiley having rlinrge of the farm work. They hart two
(hildren. He married (2) .lulia Shelden of I^verett, by whom he had
other children. The family continned to reside with Lyman Albee Newton,
he making a division of the property so that no one should be defrauded.

.\fter the death of Mr. Wiley, his widow sold his share back to the

grandchildren of I..yman A. Newton. [Mrs. Jalia Wiley, widow ; resides

1000, in Sunderland. 1 These children were:
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3G92. 1. Harriet Pliilcna' IV/Vry. b. Oct. 14, 18G0 ; m. , 1890, San-

du.sky of Lexington. Ky., and Dallas, Texas, a traveling man. They
removed to Texas in 1001, where they continue to reside. Address, No.
5H'.) Holmes St., Dallas, Texas. The.v have no children.

3003. 2. ^yilli(nn Artlnir' IVi/f//. 1>. Sept. 2.'i. 1871. He resides in Sunderland,
Mass.. on the farm of liis grandfather, Lyman A. Newton.

3C.04a. iv. George lt.\XTEir. h. May 4. l.S.j(); d. Sept. 1. IS.'.O.

2966. REV. BAXTER NEWTON' (Stephen^, Paul\ Nathan\ Jonathan\
Moses-, RichardM, son of Stephen and Achsali (Smith) Newton of Sonthborough,
Leverett, Mass., and Cazonovia, N. Y., was born at Cazenovia, N. Y., August 16,

1815, and died at Montague, Mass., April 14, 1893, aged nearly 78. Burial in the

New Cemetery at North Leverett.

He married at North Leverett, in the Baptist Church, the Rev. Erastus

Andrews officiating, July 28, 1844, Susan Maria Boutwell, daughter of Deacon
Calvin S. and Sarah (Pierce) Boutwell of Montague. She was born at Sunder-

land, April 29, 1818, and died at North Leverett, June 24, 1850, aged 32. Three

children.

He married (2) at Southborough (at Fayville, a village in Southborough where

her father was pastor). Rev. Moses Curtis, Jr., officiating, March 25, 1852, Mary
Louise Curtis, daughter of Rev. Moses, Jr., and Mary A. (Potter) Curtis of Fay-

ville. She was boni at Providence, R. I., January 2, 1827, and died at Montague,

April 29, 1910, aged 83. Mrs. Newton was always an efficient helper in all of

her husband's work as a pastor. Her sunny disposition brought cheer to many
a discouraged one. She was a loyal Baptist all her life. One child.

Mr, Newton writes thus of his education : "What little I had was picked up
here and there—most of it at the Seminarj* at Cazenovia. I studied some in the

High School at New Woodstock and some in Leroy, Cenesee (.bounty, N. Y.,

where I was engaged in teaching for one year. Perhaps my attainments would

have been equal to what is, or was, required to enter college. ... I had

neither means nor health to endure close and continued study." He was led into

the ministry by such easy and gradual steps and unexpected openings, that he

could not refuse to follow what seemed the plain call of Providence. In 1842 he

visited his Aunt Lovina Montague at Bernardston, Mass., where he formed a

pleasant acquaintance with Rev. Elijah Montague, her father-in-law, who for

twenty-eight years was the minister at North Leverett. To his astonishment the

next spring (of 1843) there came a call for him to visit that church. He did so

and the visit resulted in his being ordained pastor there in September, 1843, a

settlement that lasted twelve years. A severe run of typhoid fever in 1855 com-

pelled his resigiiation and retirement from the ministry for a year or two. At

the earnest request of his parents he returned to Cazenovia, lived with them and

took care of them as long as they lived. He remained in Cazenovia between

fifteen and sixteen years; during this time, as he was able, and at different times,

he supplied the church at Delphi, N. Y., distant four miles from his home—nine

consecutive years, and ten or twelve years in all. He also supplied the church

in Cazenovia village, helping them to make large repairs on their house of

worship.
In 1809 he sold the farm at Cazenovia and removed to Memphis, Onondaga

County, N. Y., acting as pastor there for two and one-half years. In the spring

of 1873, just thirty years from the time of his first settlement, he received a call

to return to the church at North Leverett; which he accepted and where he

became pastor for another term of twelve years.

In 1885 he resigned this charge and retired to the farm he had purchased in

the western part of Montague, one and one-half miles from the village, where

he and his wife lived the remainder of their lives, their son Clarence and family

living in another part of the house and carrying on the farm. During these last
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years Mr. Newton did not wholly give up his work, but preached to a small

church in the north of the adjoining town of Sunderland. Of the church at

North Leverett, a newspaper article makes the following statement: "The great-

est prosperity of the church was reached in 1S43, early in the first pastorate of

Rev. Baxter Newton, when the number of members was 213.''

Mr. Newton was never accounted a rugged man physically, but by husbanding

his strength and living a temperate life, was able to do an average amount of

work. In February, 1875, he fell on the ice and broke his hip—from which he

recovered sufficiently to walk about quite well, although a little lame. In person

Mr. Newton was tall, of large frame, spare of flesh, fair of face, with a quiet

manner that was at once pleasing, observant and appreciative.

His widow placed a memorial window in the Baptist Chapel at Montague.

Mr. Newton's children were bom, the eldest in Montagaie, the twins in Leverett,

and the youngest in Cazenovia, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

3G94. ti. Edwin Baxter', b. April 8, 1845; m. Anna G. Perkin.s.

3G95. tii. Willie Stephen* (twin), b. May 27. 18.50; m. Mary Conner.

Sr.OC. iii. Charlie Seaver' (twin), b. May 27, 1850; at Nortli Lpverett ;
unm. ; was

living at Kokomo, Ind., in 1006; educated in tlie common and bigh schools;

republican ; member of tbe Baptist Cburcb. In 1880 be had been several

yeai-s at Kokomo, Ind.. where he was occupied in mill or store or farm,

and where be continues to re-side (1012).
3(597. tiv. Clarence Edson", b. Aug. 1, 1859; m. Addie A. Mathews.

2967. DEACON CHRISTOPHER NEWTON' (Stephen', PauP, Nathan*.

Jonathan^ Moses'', Richard'), son of Stephen and Achsah (Smith) Newton of

Southborough, Mass., and Cazenovia, N. Y., was bom at Cazenovia, N. Y., March

30, 1813, and died before January. 1903.

He married, March 11, 1840, Mary Chandler, adopted daughter of Luke May
of Cazenovia, N. Y., where she was bom, July 6, 1820. She died there Decem-

ber 12, 1889.

Mr. Newton was a caipenter. He served a regidar apprenticeship at the trade

and for many years led the trade in his town. He resided in Cazenovia, N. Y.,

where his children were bom. He joined the Baptist Church when about four-

teen years of age and continued his membership through his life. He was elected

deacon for many years, and sei-ved in that capacity until excused through weight

of years from active service therein. He was educated in the public schools ;

republican in politics. "Christopher was the still one of the family, making no

unnecessary talk, and yet a man of good mind," says his brother.

children.

3698. i. Herbert M.«. b. Sept. 25, 1842; enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War, Aug.

14, 1862, in Company K, 114th regiment. New York Volunteers, and died

at Brasbear City, La., Aug. 24, 186.3.

3099. tii. Charles M.', b. June 15, 1851; m. Julia A. Perkins.

3700. iii. Ella M.\ b. July 17, 18.54; m. Nov. 14. 1874. Rev. Judson O. Perkins, son

of Wilson and Sarah (Hollowdny) Perkins of Cazenovia. N. Y., where
he was born Oct. 10, 1847. They lived ten years or more after mar-

riage at Copenhagen, Lewis County, N. Y'., where their children were

born, viz. :

3701. 1. Mail L." Perki)i>'. b. April 13, 1876.

3702. 2. Wilson' Perkins, b. June 24, 1879.

3703. 3. Willis C Perkins, b. Sept. 17, 1883 ; d. Feb. 10, 1885.

2968. STEPHEN NEWTON', JR. (Stephen^, PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan^,

Moses-, Richard'), son of Stephen and Achsali (Smith) Newton of Southborough,
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Mass., and Cazenovia, N. Y., was born at Cazenovia, N. Y., December 2, 1820,
and died there December 31, 1902, aged 82.

He married at Cazenovia, N. Y., September 25, 1844, Lydia Bartlett Kellogg,

daughter of Otis and Mary (Watrous) Kellogg* of Colchester, Conn., and Caze-

novia, N. Y. She was born at Colchester, Conn., April IS, 1824, and died at

Cazenovia, May 5, 190.3—Tuesday at 4 p. m.

Mr. Newton was a successful farmer in Cazenovia, N. Y. His farm of 2.30

acres lies about one mile from his father's homestead. He made dairying a

specialty; was owner of a creamery and cheese factory, having the milk from
230 cows. Mr. Newton was a man of good judgment in any matter with which
he was acquainted. He was one to whom the neighbors come for help and

sympatiiy when trouble or difficulty overtakes them. He has been called to

settle two difficult estates; which he did to the satisfaction of all concerned.

In September, 1886, he was engaged as executor in a will case, the will dispos-

ing of $65,000, having ten lawyers—some of the best talent in the state—against

him, and won his case.

Of the politics of himself and his brother Lewis, he writes: "I ana proud to

say we liold no office; wc have always been on the off-side party; have for the

last thirty years (1856-1886) been firmly attached to the Democratic party, which
has always been in the minority in this town ; but has grown from seventeen

voters, when I first joined it, to 519 at the last election. The only offices I have

ever held were Commissioner of Highways for three years, and Excise Commis-
sioner for eight years; which last I resigned on account of ill health and i:)rivate

business."

Mr. Newton became quite stout and fleshy as he grew older, and was much
afflicted with rheumatism; but was able to get about in a carriage and attend

to business.

Mrs. Newton was a pleasant lady with a bright mind. She writes me of her

grandmother's wedding shoes—as described below. She was a member of the

• PHii.t.ippE Kei,i.im;(;i of Booking. Essex, EiiKland. 138.3; of Great I,eighs 1585 and 1611,
and latoi' in Braintrec, ICngiand ; liad ton cliildren. The sixtii was
Martin Keli.ogc^ bapt. 15i)5. in Great Leiglis, England; d. Braintroe, England, 1071;

weaver and ciotli \vori\er ; res. Great Leigiis and Braintree ; m, 1621, rBUDiiSCE Bird (dan.

of .lohn). who d. licfore 1671. Seven ciiiidren. The sixth was
S.\]Mri:i, KKi,i,(i(ir,:i. proii. h. Braintree, England, after 16:!o ; rem. to Ameriea. wiiere the

first record of him is his marriage. Nov. '.U, Idii-l. to Mrs. Sarah (Uav) Ginn. dan. of Itoli-

ert and Editha (Stebbins) Day of Hartford. Conn., and wld. of Natlianiel Giinn of same place.

She was slain by Indians in 1677. Four children. lie m. i'2) 1670, Sarah Root, dan. of

Thomas of Westlield, Conn. Three children. He was a farmer ; res. In Hadley, Mass., had
house-lot there 1604, and d. 1711. His second child was

Lieut. N-\thaniei. Kellogg*, b. 1671. in Hatfield. Mass, ; d, 1757 ; res. Hadley and Col-

chester. Conn. Had sawmill and gristmill: m. il) Margaret . who d. 1747, aged 71;

eight children; m. (12) 1748, Mr.s. Priscilla Williams of Colchester. His sixth child was
AuNER KELLOGG^ b. about 1716, Colchester. Conn,: d, 1754. aged .38. Colchester: m, 1740,

Lydia Otis, b. 1717. one of the eighteen children of Nathaniel Otis of Tarmouth, Mass. She
d, 1771, aged 54. Seven children. The fourth was

Capt Abxer Kellogg", b. 1746. Colchester; d. 1821: tanner: res. Colchester; m. 1768,
Lydia Bartlett, b. 1748. dau, of Ichabod Bartlett of Windsor, Conn., and Desire Otis, his

wife. Eleven children. The eighth was
Otis Kellogg", b. July 20, 1785 ; d, ,Tuly, 1856, at Syracuse. N, Y. He was a farmen

in Colchester, Conn., where four children were born : rem, in 1827 to Cazenovia. N. Y., and
had three other children. He m, March 18. 1818, Mary Watrous, b, 1705. dau. of Theodore
Wadxius. She d. March 28. 1855, aged 60. Their children were: Ahnrr Otis^ (M.D.), 1820;
Hciuii WiitniiiH", 1822: Ltidiit lliiitlciio, April 18, 1824, m, Stephen N'euton, .Ir.

: Ciirnlinc

Painons', 1826; Juhn Milton", 1820, soldier in Civil War; Muii/ i:ii:ahvth», 1831; Charles

Dcnnison', 1835.
Mrs. Lydia Bartlett (Kellogg) Newton writes: "My grandmother. Lydia Bartlett (after

whom I was named I. was married to Capt. Abner Otis Kellogg in the year 1768. and her

wedding shoes are now (1880) in existence. My sister Caroline has one of them and a cousin

in New Y^ork City the other. They are a curious specimen of a shoe, indeed. They are made
of white kid and blue satin and wooden heels covered with the liid. The toes of the shoe

are as sharp as a whittled stick. The heels are very high and nearly in the middle of the

foot. I do not see how she could step in them ; but if it were the fashion, she must wear
them, whether there was comfort in them or not." The mention of the shoes in the Kellogg

Genealogy [Vol. 2, p. 173] gives them to Desire Otis (see above), mother of Lydia Bartlett.



BRANCH OF MOSES 387

Baptist Church ; and as to Mr. Newton, ho did not bind hiinself to any creed—
was content to do God's will. Mr. and Mrs. Newton died in their home at Oaze-

novia. Burial in that town. Their son has succeeded to the estate and carries

on the same business. He is the only one of the Newton family who occupies

one of the adjoining three Newton homesteads, of Stephen, Sr., Stephen, Jr.,

and Lewis Newton.
CHILDKEN.

.'1704. i. Makv Emma', b. Oct. 17, 185."); m. Juno 12. 1877. Edgar A. Perkins, son of

Esli S. .and Sar.Th (.Toslyn) I'erkins of Verona. Oneidn County, N. Y. He
was liorn Jlay 1."), IS.-iCi. Ilis si.ster married Charles M. Newton, cousin.

Both Mr. and Mrs. IVrkins were graduates of Cazenovia Seminary. They
owned a place in Vine Valley, Wayne (.'ounty, N. Y., where they reside—
farmer, fruit-grower; grapes and peaches his principal crop.

37U.J. ii. Wauren Keixooc', b. Feb. 17, 1857 ; educated at Cazenovia Seminary ; num.

(li)0()) ; resides on the homestead of his father; a professional cheese

maker, engaged in a large factory in Cazenovia in 1886; also engaged in

buying and selling butter and cheese for the New York City market.

2970. LEWIS NEWTON' (Stephen^, PauP, Nathan^ Jonathan'\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Stephen and Achsah (Smith) Newton of Southborough, Mass.,

and Cazenovia, N. Y., was born at Cazenovia, N. Y., September 23, 1825, and

died there.

He married, November 28, 184!), Emily Bradley, daughter of Jonathan and

Anna (Sabins) Bradley"^' of Nelson, Madison County, N. Y., where she was

born October 29, 1829—which was two months after the death of her father. She

died at Cazenovia, N. Y.

Mr. Newton received his education in the public schools, and became a farmer.

He purchased a hundred acres of land adjoining the farm of his father, and

made dairying his specialty, and was successful in putting himself in good
circumstances financially. He was a Democrat in polities ; and "like his

brother Stephen, making profession of no creed in religion, was an esteemed,

honorable, upright man." "He was quite social among his acquaintances, and

loved to have his friends call upon him." In his last years he was afflicted with

what seemed a premonition of paralysis of the lower limbs. After his death his

farm was sold out of the family. In 190(i Mrs. Newton was living with her

daughter, Mrs. Rumsey, at Grand Rapids, IMich.

Mr. Newton had four daughters—and no son.

CIIILIIREN.

3700. i. Sylvia A.», b. July 4, 1852 ; d. Feb. 11, 1863.

3707. ii. Lillian H.", b. Nov. 12, 1862. She was graduated from the Cazenovia Sem-

inary, and was for several years a successful teacher in the public schools.

She married at Grand Rapids. Jlich., April 14, 1883, William J. Holmes,
son of Sevmour and Atlanta (Blynn) Holmes of Cazenovia, formerly of

Orleans County, N. Y., born Oct. 30, 1860, died Sept. 11, 1885. No chil-

dren. She married (2) a Jlr. Itumsey. They were living in 1906 at No.

493 South lona St., Grand Rapids, Mich,

3708. iii. Jennie J.", b. Feb. 10. 1868; graduated at the Cazenovia Seminary; m.

before 1906, at Syracuse, N. Y., .

3709. iv. Floka M.*. b. Oct. 21, 1870; graduated at Cazenovia Seminary; was a

typewriter in 190(), residing in Syracuse, N. Y'.

• Jonathan Bradley Inot traced) of Nelson, Madison County, N. Y., who died Dec. —.

1829 ; m. Anna Sabins, b. , .it Danville. N. Y. She w.as left a widow while young
in experience, with five small children and not ample funds to provide fop them ; I>ut while
she had a hard time at first to get along, she was equal to the occasion, and a mother to

lie proud of. All of her children grew up virtuiHis and industrious, and were a great Ijlessing

to lier in iier old age. Her three sons went to California, where one became a State Senator

and, in 1884, was tendered the Democratic nomination for Governor of the State, but died
the same year—worth $400,OOP. The sons all died before 1890, having provided well for their

mother's declining years.
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3005. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Walter", PauP, Nathan*, Jonathan^, Moses-.

RichardO. son of Walter and Sally (Clark) Newton of North Leverett and North

Hadley, Mass., was born at North Leverett. January 8, 1811, and died at North

Hadley. January 6. 1892. Renal colic and pneumonia.
He married at Oakham, Mass., March 31, 1835, Susan Harrington, daughter

of Levi and Eliza (Weston) Harrington of Oakham. She was born at North

Brookfield, Mass., April 3. 1815. and died at South Hadley, August 22, 1895.

She was a member of the Congregational Church at Hadley.
Mr. Newton received his education in the schools of North Hadley, and became

a farmer ; succeeding to his father's farm and homestead at North Leverett.

where he resided, where his children were born and where he died. He was a

man of integrity and worth, whose name and word wgre received without ques-
tion in business circles. Being himself square and upright in his dealings, he

was not suspicious of others; his too complete trust in tlie rectitude of his fellow-

men was the cause of his own financial undoing. Having become surety, or

bondsman, for a friend he was left to meet payments that another should have

paid. This coming to him at a time when added years were a burden, saddened

somewhat his last years. In 1886 he was in good health, able to do light work,

but not strong. He was thin in flesh, and became quite deaf. Mrs. Newton was

a very active, bright person ; many pleasant things are remembered of her. After

Mr. Newton's death, the farm was sold—in March, 1893,—and Mrs. Newton and

the daughtei-s removed to South Hadley, where they bought a house, and where

the mother died and the daughters reside.

CniLDKEN.

i. Infant dnnghter", b. and il. April 29, 1&36.

;!710. ii. NATnA>'iEL Clauk', b. .Tuly 12. 1837; received hi.s education at tbe public
sf hoots of North Hadley ; .succeeded to the homestead of his father and

grandfather, where he was the farmer until the land was sold in 1893,
when he removed to Amher.st, Ma.ss. He married, Oct. 27, 1875, Ellen G.

Morgan, daughter of Samuel and Charlotte (Dickinson) Morgan of

Hadley. She was born at Gill, Mass., Sept. 7. 1845. They have no

children, but have taken a boy to bring up, viz. :

.3711. 1. Eugene L. Atl-iiis. b. Nov. 9, 1875,

3712. iii. Mawiaret', b. Aug. 10. 1830; educated in th(> i)uldic schools; an intelligent,

helpful, useful woman: luun. ; has always resided with her parents: a

member of the Congregational Church ; resides at South Hadley.
3713. iv. Francis William', b. Aug. 4. 1841; d. :March 22, 1843; scarlet fever.

;!714. V. .1knmi;\ b. .\i)ril .»>. lS."i2; num.: educated in the public schools: like her

sister, is a person so useful in a family Ihe household duties wait upon her.

Resides with her sister in South Hadley.
3715. vi. Francis William', b. Nov 7, 1854; d. July 2, 1873; was drowned in the

Connecticut Hiver while bathing at night.

2310. ALBERT NEWTON' (Silence", PauP, NathanS Jonathan', Moses^
Richard^), son of Silence Newton and Noah Torrey, both of North Leverett,

Mass., was born there July 3, 1811; died in MontagTie, Mass., October 23, 1881.

He married, March 24, 1835, Lueinda Brown, born in Leverett, Mass., Decem-
ber 12, 1816 ; died in Montague, January 1, 1893.

Mr. Newton was brought up by his grandfather, Paul Newton, whose surname
he bears; educated in the public schools of Leverett; learned the jeweler's trade—
repairing clocks and watches being his main business through life. He inherited

his mother's infii-mity of near-sightedness, which was a great calamity to hiim

But ho was always able to comfortably provide for his large family. He was an

observing man, with a logical mind. Four of his sons served their time as soldiers

in the War of the Rebellion, 1861-65.
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Death of Martin S. Newton. Esq., of Rochester. N. Y.

Died at hi.s residence in Rocliester, N. Y., on Monday, Dec. 1-1-. 1SG8, Martin S. Newton.

E.sq.. formerly of this town, aged ."i3 years.

At a meeting of tlie liar of Monroe Coiint.y tlie following resolutions were reported and

unanimously adopted :

"Iiisohfil. That in the death of our beloved and distinguisheil brother, Martin S.

Newton, this Bar has sustained a loss the heart appreciates, but words fail to express.

"Rcsolced, That in tlie cour.se of ])ractice in the cit.v of Uochester of upward of

twent.v years, our lam<'nted brother was distinguished for devotion to the loftiest i)rin-

ciples ; for a zeal in behalf of justice and what he believed to be the right, which never

wearied, and which, with selfforgetful, martyr spirit, led to consuming personal sacrifices;

for perseverance, industry and fidelity to every interest he espoused; for rii)e legal

scholarship and refined culture which won the love as well as the respect of his brethren

of the Bar. In tlie intensity of his fervent zeal, he could esteem and resi)ect an earnest

and honorable adversary, and never sank the gentleman and the friend in the advocate,

lie wa.s remarkably sincere and honest. ,iust and honorable; and though a formidable

adversary, omitting" nothing that learaing, skill, unquenchable forerusic courage, and
entliusiasm could achieve, he never forgot the kindliest charities of the heart. It may
of a truth be affirmed of him. that the burning spirit devoured the frail body, and has

sent him to the grave in the full vigor of intellectual strength, an<l in the maturity of

undimmed mental power. In addition to tliese shining qualities he evinced in his life

singular purity of sentiment, and a.s a crowning beauty lie was a Christian gentleman.

"Rcnolrcil, That in his death the community is deprived of an eminent and useful

citizen, true to all the relations of citizen life,

"lifsolvcJ. That the members of this Bar—one and all—tender to the stricken house-

hold of our late Brother and associate our profound and heartfelt condolence on the

occasion of a bereavement which, just now, is too recent and sacred for anything on our

part other than the expression of sincere and loving symjiathy,"
Uemarks were made by several members of the Bar, among which were the following

by .losiali 11. I'.issell, Esq., a former student in Mr. Newton's office:

".Martin Snow Newton w,a.s born at Fitchburg, Mass., Feb. 13, 181.5. His father,

Martin Newton, was a manufacturer in that place, and gave his children all the advan-

tages and education which could then be obtained. After a thorough preparation at the

Academy in Fitchburg. and additional studies in Latin and Greek, under a tutor in an

adjoining town. >Ir. Newton, nt the age of sixteen, entered Harvard College at the time

when .Tosiah (.luincy was President of that institution, and .loseph Storey was at the

head of the department of law. Destined by his father for the profession of the law,

and anxious to prepare himself thoroughly for a successful career, his earnestness,

ability and zeal soon placed him among the foremost scholars, and won for him a high

Ijosition and reputation at (he College.

•lie graduated the third in rank in the Class of IS!."). From that time forward he

relied entirely on his own efforts and resources. Immediately after graduation, he taught
school at Templeton, Ma.ss., until he was able to save from his earnings sufficient to

carry him tln-ough a course of legal study, pursuing in the meantime such studies as he
deem(>d best adapted to jireparo him for his cho.sen profession.
"From Templeton he went to the city of .New York and commenced the study of law

in the olfice of .fudge Peter B. Manchester. Throughout the long course of apprenticeship
at that time re(iuired before applying for admis.sion at the Bar, he applied himself

assiduously to his studies, working fre(iuently twelve and fourteen hours a day, and

mastering the old English forms and |)leailings so tedious and severe.

"Long before he was admitted to the Bar he had conducted most of the office work,
and drawn a large portion of the papers and pleadings both in common law and

chancery practice, for an office which employed a number of clerks and ranked among the

highest in the metropolis. Then it was that he became groundetl in the .science of special

pleading, and so disciplined himself that near the close of his long practice he could say
that he had never had a pleading which he had drawn broken in the courts.

"He afterwards studied in the office of Marvin & Maxwell, in New York City, lawyei-s

well-known at that time as among the ablest in the State. His examination and admis-

sion to the Bar was at the city of Albany.
"Soon after this he married, and removed to the village of Lima, where he opened an

office and commeuce<l the practice of the law. But with a mind so active, and an ambi-
tion so high, and finding after about three years experience that the place did not offer

the opportunities which he desired, he removed to this city and formed a partnership
with Orlando Hastings, which lasted until near the close of Mr. Hastings' long and
successful life. His subsequent history, his character and career are too well known to

require any comment or illustration here.

"In 18.50 he was elected District Attorney for this County ; a position which he filled

for three years with ability, integrity and an increasing distinction.
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World's Fail- in 1904, in connection with tlie English High School

exhibits, that was examined and admired by many people. Later he

lectured on the subject before High Schools, Clubs, Churches, Y. M.
C. A., etc., with satisfactory results, giving explanations and demonstra-

tions that were highly commended.

3T4,S iv. Hexhy Ellison", b. April .5. 1800, at Marlborough. Mass. ; d. there May 9,

ISfiO.

3740. V. Clara Isadore', b. Feb. 27, 1865, at Marlborough, Mass. ; m. there Sept. 11,

1889, Alfred Duane Stebbins, who was born in Westfield. Mass., Sept. 13,

1858. He fell from the town hall at Marlborough, Mass., where he was

painting, and was instantly killed, Aug. 8, 1800. He was buried ele%'en

months from the day he had been married. Seven months later his son

was born, and named for him :

3753. 1. Alfred Duanc}' Stchbuis. b. March 14, 1891, at Marlborough. Mass.

She married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., April 17, 1894, Frederick

Louis Rogers, born in Brewster, Mass., Dec. 4, 18GG, son of Zemira B. and
Melissa M. (Small) Rogers. Mr. and Mrs. Fred L. Rogers reside at

No. 48.5 Ash St.. Brockton, Ma.ss. They have three sous. viz. :

37.54. 2. Lcroy Newton" Rogers, b. Dec. 4, 1894, at Marlborough, Mass.

3755. 3. Everett Ellison" Rogers, b. May 19, 1897, at Brockton. Mass.

375<!. 4. Donald Elmore^ Rogers, b. March 2, 1904, at Brockton, Mass.

3077. WILLIAM NEWTOX', JK. (William''. Aiulrew\ Andrew*, ,Tames^,

Moses-, Richard'), son of William, Sr., and Abigail (Newton) Newton of Fram-

inghain and Shrewsbury, Mass., was born "near 1810"; and died in Woodville,

a village in the town of Hopkinton, Mass., "about 5 years ago" (about 1905).

He marrietl in tlopkinton, January 19, 1829, Polly Elmira Woods,* bom in

Westborough, Mass., February 28, 1811; died at Woodville [Hopkinton] "3

years ago"= , 1907, daughter of Joseph and Lucy (Maynard) Woods of

Westborough and Hopkinton. Mr. Newton resided in Hopkinton (Woodville).

A laborer.
CHILDREN.

3757. i. George Valentine', b. May 5, 1830; m. Eliza Dunham.
11. child, b. .Tune — ,

1831 ; d. Oct. 10, 1&31, aged 4 mos.

3758. iii. William Epson", b. March 25, 1833, in Woodville, Mass. LHopkintonl ; is

living (1010) in Bolton, Mass.; m. in Woodville, Nov. 24. 1858, Maria
Moore of Hopkinton, born Sept. 1, 1840, died at Bolton, Mass., March 13,

1008, daughter of Freeman B. Moore and his wife Lucy Lawrence. Mrs.

Newton was sorely afflicted. She had cun-ature of the spine—a bad case.

She could not lift her head higher than her knees. She had no children.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton removed from Hopkinton to Bolton twelve years

after their marriage, where they continued to reside. He was a boot-

maker and a farmer. He died after 1910.

37.50. iv. Verlina Ann*, b. .June 6, 1835.

3760. V. Belona Ann", b. , 1836 (may be same as above! ; m. Kimball Howe.
Their children were :

3701. 1. Lveinda' Uoice, b. ; d. .

3762. 2. KathanieV Howe, b. ; went W^est.

3763. 3. Jra Howe", b. ; went West.

3078. GEOEGE HOLBROOK NEWTON' (William", Andrew^ Andrew*,

James', Moses", Richard'), son of William and Abigail (Newton) Newton of

Framingham and Slirewsbury, Mass., was bom .

•Joseph Woods" (Jolln^ Capt. John*. Benjamin^ John', John'), son of John and Levina

(Newton) Woods of Southborough and Shrewsbury, was born Jan. 26. 1784, in Southborough ;

m. 1807, in Westborough, Lucv Maynard, b. there 1786, dau. of Nathan, Jr., and Mary (Wil-

liams) Maynard; res. in Westborough, where they had five children; rem. to Hopkinton and

had five more. Children were: Luey Maria, b. 1807; d. 1809; Lucy Mariah, 1809; m. 1829,

Lorenzo Bridges; Polly Elmira. Feb. 28, 1811; m. William Nen-to)i, Jr.; Joseph Warhum,
1813; Hannah Matilda, Dec. 12, 1815; m. (1) Daniel Rice; m. (2) Charles Newton' (son

of Shubael") ; Prudence, 1817; Otis Lorenzo, 1821; Albert W., 1823; Charles A., 1829;
Annie Augusta, 1829. See also Woods note to No. 3606.
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Mr. Newton was "of Framinsham" at dat-e of marriage. The child by that

marriage was boni and died at Soutliborough.

cniLn.

87i12. i. .Tames Sulovan", b. Der. 14, if^M: d. .Tan. 10, ISIiO.

3105. CIIARLE.S NEWTON' (Rhubael", Andrew", Andrpw^ .Tames\ Moses",

Eichard'). son of Shubael and Abigail (Pike) Newton of llopkinton, Ilolliston

and Framingham, Mass., was born at Holliston, October fT. li.] 8, 1814, Novem-

ber 8, 1814, P. E. He died .

He married at Hopkinton. December .3, 1841, Mrs. Hannah Matilda Eice, widow

of Daniel Eice,* who died December 13, 1840, and daughter of Joseph and Lucy

(Maynard) Wood of Hopkinton. She was born at Westborough, Mass., December

12, 1815. Her sister married William Newton (3077). See Wood note there.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hopkinton. His first child was bom in West-

borough, the others in Hopkinton.
CHILDREN.

3793. i. KiiwiN A.\ b. Nov. 9. 1842.

3794. ii. Ar.isY T.' (twin), b. Feb. 1(T. 1S45.

'M'Xk iii. Ij01!ENa TIannaii' (twin), b. Feb. IG, 1845.

o79(;. iv. I>OMiRA Ann', b. .Tune 18, 1847.

3797. V. Lucy A.», b. Oct. 12, 1849.

*. child, d. in Westborough, Oct. 12, 1849, ma.v be one of the above orVI.

another one.

3108. DENNIS PIEECE NEWTON' (Joseph", Josiah-', Joseph*, James^
Moses-, Eichard^), son of Deacon Joseph and Polly (Pierce) Newton of Col-

erain, Buckland and Shelbunie Falls, Mass., was born at Colerain, October 15,

1830, and died at Kalamazoo, Mich., December — , 1883, aged 53.

He married at Deerfield, Mass., April 1, 1859, Theodocia DeWolf, then of

Lockport, N. Y., daughter of Seth and ( ) DeWolf of Deerfield,

Mass.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. He worked with his father in Buckland, Mass.,

and moved with him to Shelburne Falls. Eater he removed to Kalamazoo,

Mich., where he died.

CHILDREN.

3799. ti. .TosEPll Setii\ b. , at Buckland; m. Jlartha —
380(». ii. Frank DeWoli''. b. . at Slielburne Falls; a carpenter, successful

builder and contractor; wa.s livius in 1912.

3801. iii. Charles', b. . at Auckland: ni. .Martha ; laborer; living in

1912 at Kalamazoo. Jlich.

3802. iv. Etta Raciim.\ b. , ]8t>8; m. in 1889, William Fuller. They have one

child :

3803. 1. Mintu" FiiUrr. b. .Tulv — , 1890.

3117. EDWAED DAVENPORT NEWTON' (Dan", Josiah^ Joseph^
James^, Moses-, Eichard'), son of Dan and Sybil Eosana (Davenport) Newton
of Hubbardston, Phillipston, Heath, Mass., and New York City, was born March

15, 1835, and died at Staten Island. N. Y., July 6, 1869.

Samuel Fay=, b. March 14. 1789; m. 1811, Hannah Pike of Hopkinton (.Tonathan. Sr.) ;

res. Southlwroiigh and had Elmira". b. 1814; m. Martin Newton" (3000). The two brothers

of Hannah Pike. Jonathan, Jr.. and Benjamin, m. sisters, daughters of .Tosiah Newton (1859),
and her sister Nabby is the Abigail Pike who m. Shubael Newton (2343).

• See note to Jonathan Newton^, No. 79.
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He nian-iocl in Rtaten Islaiul, in tlip autumn of 1864, Caroline Houseman, born

at Staten Island. She died in New York City, October 28, 1903, daughter of

Capt. Jacob Houseman.
CinLD.

3.S(M. i. Caeoline Madeline", b. Feb. G, 1808, in New York City : d. in Staten I.<ilaii(i.

May — , 1891 : m. in Staten Island, in tlie aiitnmn of 188.5. George DeM.
Moore, wlio died in Denver, Colo., ,

1892. Tlieir cliildren were :

3.80.5. 1. Percy Kewtoii' Moore, b. Aug. — , 1887.

;ISOO. 2. Earrif Moore, b. March or April —, 1891 ; d. in August, 1891, aged 5 or

month.s.

3119. JONATHAN GLEASON DAVENPORT NEWTON^ (Dan«, Josiah^

Joseph'', James'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Dan and Sybil Rosana (Davenport)
Newton of Heath, Mass., and New York City, was born in Gloucester County,
New Jersey, January 19, 1840.

He married at Portsmouth, Va., January — , 1868, Missouri Elizabeth Hud-
gins, daughter of Isaiah and Ilallie D. (\\niite) Hudgins of Portsmouth, Va.

She died at Plartford, Conn., December 4, 1894. Seven children.

Ho married (2) at Hartford, Conn., December 31, 1896, Mrs. Hannah Louise

(Warner) Randall of Hartford, Conn., daughter of Elisha and Lucy A. (Chap-
nian) Warner. No children by this wife.

Mr. Newton was living in 1911 at Parkville, a section of the city of Hartford,
Conn. ;

a florist. He has greenhouses tliat he leases to outside parties, and also

does some market gardening.
CniLDREN.

Kdwaud AYiEUAii". h. I-Mi. ].">, 1.809; m. Edith May Scott.

Euank". b. about 1S71, in Norfolk County, Va. ; d. in infancy.
Doha', b. about 1874. in Norfolk County, Va. ; d. in infancy.
Fhaxk Elmer", b. Sept. 13. 1870 ; m. Annie Speers.
EniTJi Edna", b. about 1878. in New York City; d. at Hartford, Conn.,

about 1882, "aged about 8 years."
IIeriseut Walter", h. Sept. C, 1880, in New York City; m. Olive Hrainerd.
WiLMER Irving", b. Dec. 24, 188:3, at Hai-tford, Conn."; m. there Jan. 5, 1905,

Elsie May Nichols of that place. They have no children. Mr. Newton is

employed as a linotyper and typesetter on the Hartford Times newspaper,
Willi his brother, Frank Elmer Newton.

3121. ARTHUR JUDSON NEWTON^ (Dan«, Josiah=, Joseph*, James\
Moses", Richard'), son of Dan and Sybil Rosana (Davenport) Newton of Heath,

Mass., Staten Island and New Y^ork City, was bom January 4, 1845, and died

at Norfolk, Va., January 22, 1907.

He married at Norfolk, Va., January 3 (or 14), 1877, Annie P. Odenhal, a

French school teacher.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided at Norfolk, Va., where four sons were bom to

them. All these four sons are (1911) in tlie florist business at Norfolk, Va.

CHILDREN.

8814. ti. Artuur Merle", b. Aug. 12. 1878; m. Bessie M. Snelling.
3815. ii. Erne.st Judson". b. Feb. 19. 1.8.81 ; m. .

3S1G. tiii. Willie .James", b. July 2, 188U ; m. Bertie E. Stevens.

3817. iv. Alton Koscoe", b. Jan. 31, 1887 ; unm. in 1910.

3136. GEORGE CUNE NEWTON" (George^, Josiah', Josephs James',

Moses", Richard'), son of George and Mary Ann (Davenport) Newton of Heath
and Shelburne Falls, Mass., was born at Shelburne Falls, August 22, 1843.

3,807.



HRANOII OF MUSKS I!!)?

He niiirried at East Charlemoiit, Jfass., November I-'!, ISTO, Faiuiie Elizabeth

Kendricks, daughter of Ansel and Fanny Lucilda (Barbar) Ivendricks of ITeath,

Mass., bom November 18, 1846.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in East Charlemont, Mass. Ho was graduated

from Brown University, June, 180!). He is a person of literary tastes and pur-

suits. I wish here to thanli liim for the valuable assistance he has given me in

gathering data for this part of my record.

CHILD.

3818. i. Evens KENDRICKS^ b. Aug. 18, 1882, at ; wa.s graduated from the Wor-

cester Polvtechnic Institute, June, 1906, Mechanical Engineerins Depart-

ment. In January, 1!W8, wa.s employed in the office of the Buffalo Forge

Company, dictating letters. Later was in various places in Canada putting

ventilating apparatus into large buildings. In summer of 1011, in New
York City in the othce of a developing company. "He inherits the art of

laughing from his mother."

3138. ALTON JTTDSON' (George^ Josiah^ Joseph^ James^ Moses=, Rich-

ardO, son of George and Mary Ann (Davenport) Newton of Heath and Shel-

burne Falls, Mass., was born at the latter town, April 8, 1854, and died at East

Charlemont, Mass., December 19, 1886.

Ho married, March 16, 1884, Delia Elizabeth Carley of Heath, Mass.

CHILD.

3819. i. SuiRLEY Pearl', b. Dec. 20, 1884; was graduated from the Massachusetts

Institute of Technology, Chemical Deiiartment, in June, 1906 ; in 1908 was

assistant chemist in a prominent paint manufacturing company in Cleve-

land, Ohio ;
in 1911 at Newark, N. J., in same line of work.

3142. DANIEL HOWE NEWTON" (James^ Ebenezer-', Joseph*, James',

Moses-, Eichard^), son of Janies and Esther (Hale) Newton of Hubbardston and

Greenfield, Mass., was bom at Hubbardston, June 22, 1827, and died at Brook-

line, Mass., May 19, 1911, in his 84th year.

He married at Essex, Mass., September 24, 1862, Mary Abby Cogswell, daugh-

ter of Humphrey Choat and Sally Hidden (Bumliam) Cogswell of Esse.x, Mass.

She was born at Hampstead, N. H., March 27, 183.'). She was living in 1912.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived a few years after marriage in Greenfield, IMass.,

where tlieir two children were bom. They both were members of the Second

Congregational Church there; he on profession in 1858 and she by letter in

1863. Later they removed to Holyoke, Mass., which thereafter became their place

of residence.

Mr. Newton was a man of large business ability, and with his brothers under-

took large entenirises, which they carried through with satisfying results. These

brothers were all prominent men in the aifairs of Holyoke and Massachusetts.

A relative of his ^vi-ites thus of him: "He was one of the most attractive

personalities I ever knew; bright, cheerful, sympathetic, generous, and of great

business ability."

To him I am indebted for this record of father's posterity. The gathering of

the data covered a full year of effort. He took much interest in my endeavor

for the family, and I regret that he cannot enjoy the completed work.

CHILDREN.

.3820. 1i. Jasies Stuart',- b. June .30, 1803; ni. Adeline France.s Curtis.

3821. ii. Alice Cogswell', b. April 6, 1865, at Greenfield, Mass.; d. there May 27,

1805.
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He married at Deerfield, Mass.. November 3, 1859, Maria Bacon Armes, daugli-

ter of John Boyden and Hannali (Dickinson) Armes of Deerfield, where she

was born March 12, 1837. She was living in ITolyoke. Mass.. in 1911.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived for a time after marriage in Greenfield, Mass.

Their first two children were born there. They removed to ITolyoke, where tliree

other children were born, and where they have continued to reside. Mr. Newton

imited with the Second Congregational Church at Springfield on in-ofession

in 1858, and his wife united by letter in 1861.

The following 1 quote from the Boston Jounial of June 10, 1011 : "Ilolyoke.

June 10. This city lost one of its leading manufacturers to-day in the death

of Moses Newton at the age of 77 years. Mr. Newton, who was a native of

Hubbardston, had lived in Holyoke for more than fifty years. He founded the

Chemical Paper Company and the Newton Paper Company, and was one of the

founders of the Hoosac Tunnel and Wilming-ton railroad. He had extensive lum-

ber interests in southern Vermont. He leaves a widow, two daughters and one

son."

CIIILnREX.

383T. i. L.A.uii.\ JIakia", b. Jlardi 24. ISlU ; t\. at llolynko, Mass.. Ai)ril 0, 1898;

m. there .luiip 19, 18.84, Charles Ilenry Whitins, son of William P.ail.v

and Elizabeth ( Mnrkey I Whiting of Holyoke, where he was born Sept. 9.

1858. They resided in Holyoke, where he died March 24. 1887. No chil-

dren. She married (2) at Holyoke, .luly C, 1892, Edwin Lennder Kirk-

land, son of Phili]) JIarvin and Lucy Ann (Kelsey) Kirkland of West-

brook, Conn., where he was born. Xo children by this marriage.

3838. ii. Su-siE Elle.n', b. Oct. 12, 1S(J4, at Greenfield, JIass. ; m. at Holyoke, Oct. 12,

1886, Henry Lucius Russell, son of Robert and Ellen Maria (Cooleyt

Russell of Holyoke, where he wa.s born April 4, 18(il. They were living,

1907, in Holyoke, where their children were born. These children were :

1. Xcivfoii Harold' RussvU. b. .lune 11, iaS8.

2. Ereliin' Ru.sscU. b. Oct. 17, 1890; d. Dec. 25, 1891.

3. Rohnt Hcnnr' Ifiixsill. b. April !). 1893.

4. l^tiiart Alien' h'linsill. h. 'Slay 9, 1895.

5. Laura Ellen" Russell, b. March 10, 1903.

3839. iii. Alice Cuilds', b. April 17, 1870; m. at Holyoke, Oct. 17, 190(1, Alfred Tay-
lor .ludd, son of Harvey and Catherine S. ( ) Judd of South

Hadley, Mass., whi-re he was born .luly 28, 18(i5. They reside, 1907, at

Greenfield, JIass.

3840. tiv. Herheist Koyi)EN\ b. Dec. 21, 1874; m. Kalherine Stuart Ware.
3841. v. .MO.SES Kekjamiis*, b. .lune 20. 18.S(} ; d. May 20. 1883.

3149. JOHN CARTER NEWTON' (Jamcs«. Ebenezer"', Joseph*, James\
Moses^, Richard^), son of James and Esther (Hale) Newton, was born in Green-

field, Mass., April 21, 1838. He died at Wilmington, Vt, September 30, 1899,

aged 61.

He married in New York City, N, Y., November 28, 1865, Frederica Lela

Vulte, daughter of Charles W. and Pamela (Palmer) Vulte of New York City.

She was born in New York City, April 29, 1835, and died at Holyoke, Mass.,

April 10, 1896, aged 61.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Holyoke and there their four children wore

born.

CHILDREN.

3842. i. Harriet Ensign", b. Oct. 16, 1868, in Holyoke, Ma.ss. ; m. in Wilmington,

Vt., Oct. 16, 1895, Walter Holbrook Draper, born at West Dedham. JIass.,

May 25, 1860, son of Charles Edward and Ashacia Priscilla (Tubbs)

Draper of West Dedham, Ma.ss. They reside (1—1—1907) at Mount
Vernon. N. Y.. and have one daughter:

3840. 1. Lrla' Dra/nr. b. July 29, 1890, at Wilmington, Vt.

3843. ii. Mary Elizabetu". b. .\ug. 2. 1870, at Holyoke, Mass. ; m. at Wilmington,

Vt., Sept. 16, 1896, Harry Alonzo Cushing, born at Lynn, Mass., ,
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1870. son of Alvin Matliew and Elizabeth Hannah (IVarsons) Gushing
of Springfield, Mass. They reside at .37 Madison Ave.. New York.

,S.H44. iii. EVELEEN VuLTi;', b. Sept. 0. 1.S73. at Holyoke. Mass. ; m. at New Rochelle.

N. Y.. March 9, 1!>01. William Lonis Packard, born at Pettigrove. N. .T..

Sept. 2.5, 1876. son of William Louis and Sarah A. (Fales) Packard of

Pettigrove. N. J. They reside (1—1—1007) at Ilornell. N. Y., and have

four children :

.•(,847. 1. Katlicrine Falcs^ Paclcard. b. Oct. 1, 1902. at 'Wilmington, Vt.

:',.S4.S. 2. John Carter', Pochard (twin), b. April 30. 1905, at Geneva, N. Y.

.•1,S49. :;. WUlinm Louis" Packard (twin), b. April 30, 10O.-|. at Geneva. N. Y.

:',S-,0. 4. Elizabeth Neicton}' Packard, b. July G, 1906, at Hornell, N. Y.

384."i. iv. Joan:*a Cauter", b. .Tuly 22, 1.876, at Ilolyoke, Mass. ; m. at Ilolyoke. Mass..

Feb. 17. 1.898. Andrew deMartiui Cuneo, born in New York City, Feb. 19,

1873. son of Louis and Carlotta (Casazza) deMartini Cuneo of San

Francisco, Calif. They reside (1—1—1907) at Richmond Hill, Long
Island, N. Y., and have two children :

3,8,">1. 1. Antonio IVcwtnn' (hnico, b. May 2, 1899. at Port Richmond, Staten Island,
N. Y.

3852. 2. Maddelcna dcMtirtini? Cuneo. b. Jan. 13, 1901, at Richmond Hill, Long
Island, N. Y.

3175. WILLIAM NEWTON", JE. (William", Alvan^ Paul*, Josiah^, Moses=,

RicliardO. son of William and Sarah (Hoar) Newton of Nortliborough and

Berlin, Mass., was bom , 180— .

He married (intention in both Millbury and Sutton, Mass., August 20, 1827),

in Grafton, Mass., September 24, 1827, Phebe D. Guild of Sutton.

William Newton, Jr., at date of marriage is called "of Millbury," Mass. His

first child was born in Sutton, and ho may have lived tliere a few years. Later

he lived in Providence, E. I., where three children were born, and then in

Grafton, where all four of the children are recorded. No deaths of the family

in Millbury, Sutton or Grafton.

CHILDREN.

3.S."i3. i. Sarah J.', b. Aug. 3, 1828, "in Sutton"; recorded in Grafton.

3854. ii. Caroline Gould', b. June 24, 18.30, at Providence : recorded in Grafton.

3S55. iii. William U.'. b. Nov. 28. 1831. at Providence; recorded in Grafton.

3850. iv. William', b. Nov. 2. 1.S33. at Providence; recorded in Grafton.

3178. ALVIN NEWTON' [whom I suppose to be the son of William"

(Alvan'*, Paul*, Josiali'', Moses-, EiehardO and Sarah (Hoar) Newton of North-

borough and Berlin, born —, 180—] married Mary Dexter. They had children.

One was

3857. i. JIary Augusta*, b. in Boston, Mass., April 3, 1840. She married at Newton.

Mass., Nov. 22, 1860, George Francis Livermore. son of Oliver, born June

21, 1830. Coal dealer in Newton. They have four children :

3858. 1. Mahcl Anpusta' Liverniorc, b. , 1861.

8859. 2. Olirrr Dexter" Livermore, b. , 1866.

3860. 3. Geori/e C Livermore. b.
,
1871.

3861. 4. ^Yenden Braekett' Livermore, b.
,
1876.

3194. EEV. BENJAMIN BALL NEWTON' (Josiah", Alvan\ Paul*. Josiah^

Moses-, EichardO. son of Josiah and Lydia (Ball) Newton of Northborough,

Mass., and St. Albans. Vt., was born at St. Albans, Vt., July 29, 1808, and died

at Brooklyn, N. Y.. January 17, 1875, aged 66 years, 6 months.

He married at St. Albans. Vt., November 17, 18,35, Harriet Maria Smith,

daughter of John and Maria Waitstill (Curtis) Smith of St. Albans, Vt. She

was born April 19, 1816, and die<l in St. Albans, May 23, 1838.
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He married (2) in Bradford, Vt., February 3, 1842, Adeline Pricliard, daugh-

ter of Geors'c Washington and Elizabeth (Pearsons) Prichard of Bradford, Vt.,

where she was born December 22, 1817. She died at Plainficld. N. J., May 2.5,

1899, aged 81 years, 5 months.

Mr. Newton was educated at the University of Vennont, situated at Burling-

ton, Vt, and at Andover Theological Seminary. He filled pastorates at Platts-

burg, N. Y., 18.36 to 1839 or 1840; then at Chelsea till 1846—these in the Con-

gregational Church, and in the Episcopal Church was assistant clergyman at

Holy Trinity Church at Brooklyn, L. I., from February, 1867, to September,

1869.

It is not stated that he filled a pastorate at St. Albans, Vt. ; but his family

resided there from about 1848 to 1859, for there the five youngest of his chil-

dren were born.

CHILnREN BY FIUST WIFE.

3862. ti. .Toirx WoRTniNOTON' (Capt.), b. Aug. 27, 1836. at Tlattsburg, N. Y. ; ra.

Klizabetli Scott Parson.s.

3863. ii. IlAiiiiiET Maria Smith', b. May 11, 1838, at riattsbin-K. N. Y. ; d. at St.

Albans, Vt, Feb. 21, 1859, aged 20 yr.s., 9 mos.

CIIII.nREN BY SECOND WIFE.

3864. iii. Kllen", I). Sept 10, 1842. at Clielsea, Vt. ; d. there Sept. 26, 1842.

3S0.J. iv. (Jeohce", b. April 27. 1844. at Chekea, Vt. ; d. there Sept. 10, 184.5.

3866. V. Klizabetii Prichard'. b. .Ian. 15. 1846. at Chelsea, Vt. ; resides (1907) at

20.5 East Ninth St, Plainfield. N. .1. She married at Brooklyn. N. Y.. ,Tune

4, 1874, George Henry Goddard, son of Edward Lewis Goddard of Rut-

land, Vt., by his wife Elizabeth (Worth) of Nantucket, JIa.ss., born in

("harlemont, N. II., Oct. 27, 1845. Their -children, all born at Plainfield,

N. ,1., were :

3872. 1. John Newton" (ioddanl. b. .Ian. 7. 1876; resides (1907) at Ilerculaneuni,

Mo.; m. .Tune 30, 1903, Kathryn Turpin, born Oct. 1, 1880, daughter of

Thomas .lefferson Turpin (born at Glenooe. Gallatin County, Ky.,

Dec. 28, 1848) and his wife, Mary Sophia (Buckner) (born at Erlanger,
Kenton County, Ky., May 11, 18.52). Their children were:

3877. 1. Mary Elizabeth'" Goddard, b. Sept. 22. 1904, at Corpus Christi, Texas.

3878. 2. Thomas Turiiin'" (ioddard (twin), b. Dec. 1, 1906, at Herculaneura. Mo.

3879. 3. Frederick Worth"' Goddard (twin), b. Dec. 1, 1906, at Ilerculaueum.

Mo.
3873. 2. Frederick WorlW (loddard. b. Sept. 1. 1877.

3874. 3. Harriet' Goddard. h. Sept. 28, 18S0.

3875. 4. ilarqnrrt" Goddard. b. April 6, 1882.

3876. 5. i:ii::ahctl,' Goddard. b. Nov. 6, 1884.

3867. vi. William Josiaii", b. JIarch 10, 1848, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. there, Feb. 7,

1862, aged nearly 14.

3868. vii. Mary Louisa", b. Nov. 19, 1849, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. there. Mareh 16,

1.862. aged 13 yrs., 4 mos.
3869. viii. Adeline Prichard', b. .Ian. 23, 18.52. at St. Albans. Vt. : resided (1907) at

821 Central Ave., Plainfield, N. .1. She married in Plainfield, N. .1.. Sept.

15, 1897, as his second wife, ,Iohn Milton Whiton. fire insurance broker,
son of .lames Morris Whiton of Antrim, N. H., and his wife, Mary Eliza-

beth (Knowlton) of Boston, Mass., born in Boston, June 7, 1845. They
have no children.

3870. ix. Benjamin Ball', .Tr.. b. Dec. 19. 18.54, at St. Albans, Vt ; d. at Pueblo,

Col., .Inly 31, 1898: unm. He was a civil engineer, railroading his

si)ecialty. He was educated at Trinity School. Brooklyn, N. Y. ; Norwich
Academy, Northfield, Vt., and The Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Troy,
N. Y., Class of 1877. His work was on the city surve.yor"s staff, Brooklyn.
N. Y., Foxburg and Clarion Railway, Foxburg, Pa., Reading Railway—
supervisor of terminals at Philadelphia and first assistant superintendent,
and the drainage lands at Chicago, III.

3871. X. Edward Pearsons (Rev.), b. Aug. 28, 1859, at St. Albans, Vt. ; was edu-

cated at Trinity School, Brooklyn, N. Y. ; St .lohn's School, Manlius,
N. Y. : Trinity College. Hartford. Comi., Cla.ss of 1881: Berkeley
Divinity School, Class of 1886. He is a clergyman of the Episcopal

26
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Cluiiili; was ordainod deacon by Piishop .Toliu Williams of Connecticut;
ordained priest, by Hisbop .Tolm Franklin Spaulding of Colorado, at

Denver. Col., Dec. IS, 1881. His pastorates have been: Rector of

Holy Trinity C'hurcb, Pueblo, Col., 188G to 1002; senior curate of

(calvary Churcb, New York City, 1902 to 1007. In tbe latter year he
went on a three years' mission of the church to Valdez, Alaska, where he
was in 1011. On Feb. 8, 1012, he was united in marriage to Caroline
Burton Ilart of New York. In .luue. 1011. they were living in their new
home at The Rectory, Hyde rark-on-IIudson. N. Y., and on June 24, 1014,
he was given the degree of Doctor of Divinity.

3196. LUMAS HEMINWAY NEWTON^ (Josiah". Alvan^ Pau^, Josiah',
Moses^, EicharcP), son of Josiah and Lydia (Ball) Newton of St. Albans, Vt.,

was bom there July 3, 1812, and died at Pontiac, Mich., July 26, 1881. Burial
and monument in Oak Hill Cemetery, Pontiac, Mich.
He married at Eochester, Oakland Co., Mich., April 28, 1850, by Rev. Mr.

Hill, Sarah Ann Averill, daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth (Fowler) Averill

of Rochester, N. Y., where she was born September 15, 1827. She died October
26, 1898, at Pontiac, Mich. Burial there.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools of St. Albans, Vt, the St.

Albans Academy and the Burling-ton College. Becoming of age, he spent a

season on Lake Erie. At the age of twenty-two years he went to New Orleans,
La., and shipped on a merchant vessel to the West Indies and thence to Liver-

pool, England. He seems to have liked the sea, and shipped from Liverjiool to

the East Indies and various South American ports, after which he returned

to Massachusetts. In a short time he shipped again, from New Bedford, Mass.,
on a whaling expedition which took him into the south seas, around Cape Horn
and to the Islands of the Pacific Ocean, which lie visited, being absent two years.

He made a second voyage which lasted four years. He had shipped in the first

place as ship carpenter. He ovidcntl.v made good use of his spare time to study

navigation as well as to become familiar with the duties of a seaman, for at

the last of his sailing we find him Captain of the ship Massachusclls.

In 1847 he accompanied a friend to Michigan and established the first flour

mills at Lakevillo, Thornvillc and Rochester. Being pleased with flic iirospccts

in Michigan he decided to settle there. Three years after his arrival he bought
a section of land in Pontiac township and became a fanner. Being an excellent

manager he was a successful one. A Republican in politics, he was one of the

leaders for the Union during the Civil War. As a man he was moral and upright
in every respect. He gave liberally to all charitable puiTOses, and was ever ready

to help a friend in need. Socially he was pleasing and graceful in his manners

and an agreeable companion. A man of refined tastes—a father much beloved.

I have seen a picture of him. He had the head and face of a typical philanthro-

pist.

The parents and grandparents of his wife were natives of Massachusetts. Her

pedigree was not given to me.

"Tliere were twelve children born to them," ten of whom became adults. The

names of eleven were sent to me; also the names of fourteen grandchildren,

with no dates of any kind.

CHILDREN.

3880. i. Hemn Florence", b. Feb. — , 1851 ; d. July 7, 1SG4. "Age 13 y. 7 m. 5 d."

3881. ii. Jo.siAn Benjamin*, b. , 185- ; d. April 10, 1899 ; lawyer ; m. Emma
H. Davis.

3882. tiii. LuiiAS Clay*, b. , 185- ; m. Emma J. Richardson.

3883. iv. Emma Charlotte', I). , 185- ; m. Franklin L. Galloway, engineer;
have five children, and are living. 1914, in Pontiac, Mich. Their children

are :
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1. Mahcl Vaniliiiv' (Jalluaaii. h.

2. Marcia A'cirtoii-' Galloiraij. b.

3. Ncwtuii James" Qalloii-aii. h.  

i. Frankie Emma!' Oalloiraii, h. -

5. Thomas Foster' OuUowdn, b.

388G.
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3910. T). Mary Newton'" Farnham. b. June 14. 1888. in Belleville, Ala.

381.)U. 2. Aliiie'-' Stpiidfiimciirr, h. Sept. 12, !!<">;). at Aut;\iignvillp. Ala.; living in

1907 at San Angelo, Texas ; m. in Brownwood, Texas, Sept. 5, 1882,
Milton JIa.v.s, a law.ver, and. in 1907, Probate .Tudge ot Tom (ireen

County, Texa.s ; .son of .Tohn JIanuel Mays of North t'arolina and his

wife, Sarah ( Fullbright I Ma.vs, who was of Virginia ; b. . 1844,
in JIadison County. Tpnn. : resides in San Angelo. Texas. They have
an only child :

3911. 1. Hermione'°j^JIays, b. Jan. 27. 18,87, at San Angelo, Texas.

3900. 3. licrnard' Htdiiih-umriirr. h. Deo. —18(12. in Belleville. Ala. ; A. there Sept.—
, 18(i5. K

3901. 4. Bcrnicv' Sidndoimcijer, b. April 21. l.S(J4. in Belleville, Ala. : resides,

1907, in Salem, Ore. T'nni.

3902. 5. Edward'
flffmlciniirncr.

b. June 18. ISiili. in Belleville. Ala. ; d. at Ever-

green. Ali.. Nov. 8. 1808.

3903. 6. Ilciiiii Xrirtnii' Htff)ulriiinriirr. li. Feb. 0. 1.872, in Opelika, Aln. ; iinm. ;

resides, 1907. with his sister Bernice. in Salem, Ore., where their mother
left them a little home. «-

3892. tii. Charles Adelbert', b. Jan. 27, laSO : m. Lucie C. Bi/llard.
3893. tiii. George Wiiitcomb", b. Feb. 12, 1838; m. JIary L. Skeels.

3894. iv. Ben.tamin Franklim (Rev. L b. Oct. 20, 1840; d. at St. Louis. Mo., Nov. 2.

190ii, aged C") ; unm. He served three years as a soldier in the Civil War.
and was a prisoner for fifteen days in Libl)y prison. He received his

collegiate education at Oberlin College, in Ohio; studied theology at

T^nion Theological Seminary at New York City: filled pastorates at

Ipswich. Ma.ss. ; Texarkana, Texas ; St. Louis, Mo.,—where he was for

twenty-five years. He was an Episco'pal clergyman.
3895. v. Emily Rebecca*, b. Dec. 20, 1842; living, 1907, "at Elizabethtown. Ohio ; m.

.fames O. Tebou.
.;,S90. tvi. Jasper Pierce* (M.D. ). b. March 12, 1845; m. Harriet Ladd.
3897. vii. Sahaii Ann', b. March 4. 1847; m. at Swanton, Vt., JIarch 4. 1805. Nelson

L. Hungerford. son of Elijah and Sallie Ann (Skeels) LIungerford of

Ilighgate, Vt.. born there Sept. 12, 1839. and died in Franklin. Vt.. Dec.

12. 1891. Mrs. Hungerford was living at Highgate Center. Vt.. .Tune 17,

1907. An only child was :

3904. 1. Walter Xrirtoii' JliinqrrU'rd. b. Julv 29. 1806, in Franklin. Vt. ; m. Oct.

24, 1892, Maggie May Barber of Beekmantown. N. Y.. b. Jan. 1, 1873.

They reside at Highgate Springs. Vt. Their children were:
3912. 1. Vera Barber'" Hungerford, b. Aug. 25, 1,805, at St. Albans. Vt.

3913. 2. Ruby Sarah"' llungergford. b. Oct. 29, 189(!, at St. Albans. Vt.

3914. 3. Nelson Loomis'" Hungerford. b. April 8, 1898, at St. Albans. Vt.

3915. 4. Florence May'" Hungerford. b. Aug. 13. 1S99. at St. Albans, Vt.

391(1. 5. (ieorge Barber'" Hungerford. b. Nov. 29. 1900. at Franklin. \'t.

3917. 0. Walter Newton'" Hungerford, Jr,, b. June 2, 19ir2. at Franklin. \t.

3918. 7. Hazel Helena'" Hungerford. b. Sept. 24, 1903. at Franklin. Vt.

.'1919. 8. Jessye Burgess'" Hungerford, b. (_)ct. 14. 1904. at Highgate Springs, Vt.

3920. 9. Frederic Maxwell'" Hungerford. b. June 3, 1900. at Highgate Springs.
Vt.

3895a. fviii. SAXi'Oitn IL^milton" (M.D. i. b. Dec. 9. 1849; m. Emma E. Thompson.
,389(la. tix. CYurs (Jale*, b. Aug. 20. 1,852; m. Gertrude Cox.
3897a. X. Walter Russeu,' ( Prof, t

, b, Jlay 28, 18.55. at Highgate, Vt., m. at Burl-

ington, Vt.. Aug. 29, 1888, Clara Pease, daughter of Peter Edward and
(^rdelia Phelps (Rich) Pease of Burlington. Vt. She was born at Char-
lotte. Vt.. Aug. 11, 1800. They reside. 1912. at New Brunswick, N. J.

No children. Professor Newton was educated at the T'niversity of Ver-
mont (A.B. degree) and Syracuse University (.\.JI. and Ph.D. degrees);
was one and a half years in Union Tlieologi<'al Seminary. New York City.
Since 1905. Profe.ssor of the German language and literature at Rutgers
College. New Brunswick, N. J. Mrs. Newton also took the A.B. degree
at the University of Vermont.

3223. WILLIAM NEWTON" (Alvin^ Alvan=, PauP, Josiah^, Moses=, Eich-

ardO, son of Alvin and Sarah (Whitcomb) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was bom
at St. Albans. Vt, February 17, 1811, and died in Rutland, Vt., May 8, 1894,

aged 83.
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He married Betsey Butler, daughter of Samuel Butler of Fairfield, Vt. She

died at Galesville, Vt, in 1874. She was sister to Wilder Pierce Butler, who

married Eebecca R. Newton' (3227).

Mr. Newton was a mechanic and fanner. He lived in Riehford, Vt., where

his children were born. The eldest one gives date of her own birth and states

of the others, "There were two years between their ages."

CniLDREN.

3921. i. Saeau .Iane', b. Sopt. 7, \S:V>; living in liillT; m. at Riehford. Vt., Sppt. 15,

1854:, Ahira Heath, son of Elisha and Jlary (Noyes) Heath of Kichford,

Vt., where he was born Oct. 4, 1833. They reside at 01 I'iue St., Kutland,
Vt. Their children were :

3928. 1. Alice Elvira" Heath, b. March 21, 1859.

3928a. 2. Mum Clark" Ilrafli. b. .Tune 14, ISOl.

3929. 3. Alvin Aliira" Heath, h. Feb. 18, ]8(H.

3930. 4. Elmer William' Heath, b. Sept. .30. 1,808.

3931. 5. Morn fjlllaii' Heath, b. May 10, 1872; d. .\ug. 8. 1872.

3922. ii. FuANKLrK\ b. , 1837 : d. about 18.59, aged 22 : not married.

3923. iii. Wildek", b. , 1839 ;
d. about 1859, aged 20, unm.

3924. iv. AI,VIN^ b. , 1^1 ; d. 1844, aged 3 yns. ; was drowned.

3925. V. David', b. , 1843; not heard from since 1882.

3920. vi. Rebecca", b. , 1845 ; d. in Burlington. Vt. ; m. in Canada. Dennis
Bourne. After a few yeare they moved to Rutland, Vt., and later to

Burlington, Vt., where she died. She had two sons ;

3932. 1. Miirrcii" Bourne, b. : in creamery business in Burlington.
3933. 2. Robert' Bourne, b. ; in creamery business with his brother in

Burlington. Vt.

3927. vii. MARIA^ b. , 1847 ; d. a few years before her sister Rebecca died ;

m. Tobias, who died soon after marriage.

3231. EOSWELL HARRIS NEWTON' (William^, Cotton=, Paul*, Josiah',

Moses-, Richard^), son of William and Betsey (Harris) Newton of Marlborough,

Vt, was born tliere September 13, 1819. and died in West Brattleborough, Vt,

September 8. 1897, aged 78.

He married in Brattleborougli, Vt., December 18, 1843, Eleanor Hovey Samp-
son, daughter of Chester and Cynthia (Bennet) Sampson of Vernon, Vt., where

she was born December 1, 1856. She died in West Brattleborough, Vt.

Mr. Newton was a fanner in West Brattleborough, Vt., where his children were

born, and where he and his. wife died. He wanted to learn the trade of wheel-

wright, but his father would not permit it. He became a successful farmer

instead; but he felt grieved that he had not the trade he so desired, as his

remark late in life, "If I did not have a trade, I have made out to keep my
carts and wagons in repair," would indicate.

CniLPREN.

.3934. i. Matilda Leavett\ b. Aug. 3, 1840 ; d. Sept. 12, 180.5.

3935. tii. William Derastus", b. Oct. 0, 1851 ; ra. Helen A. Murrey.

3233. LEVI NEWTON' (William^ Cotton", PauP, Josiah\ Moses=, Rich-

ard^), son of William and Betsey (Harris) Newton of Marlborough, Vt, was

bom there October 21, 1830; was living- in 1907.

He married in Wardsboro, Vt., Josephine Victoria Wliitaker, daughter of

Joseph and Betsey (Braley) Whitaker of Newfane, Vt., where she was born

September 10, 1838. She died at New Salem, IMass.. August 14, 1871, aged 33

years. She had three children.

He married (2) in Petersham, Mass., March 30, 1873, Persis Pratt, daughter

of Daniel and Bathsheba (Delvey) Pratt of Petersham. She was born in War-
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wick, Mass., August 29, 1830, and dieJ in New Salem, Mass., February 19, 1890,

aged 51 years, s. p.

He married (3) in North Dana, Mass.. July 2G, 1891, Mrs. Estella Jane (Dean)
Babcoek, widow of Samuel B. Maxwell Babeock of North Brookfield, Mass., and

daughter of Ijuther and Emelino (Crawford) Dean of Oakham, Mass., where she

wa.s born January 11, IS.^l, and dioil in New Salem. Mass., April 2. 1S97. No
children by this maiTiage.

Mr. Newton has resided during his married life in Greenwich, North Dana
and New Salem, Mass. His home is yet in New Salem. Of his life and work
Mr. Newton writes : "I wanted a blacksmith's trade ; my father would not suffer

it. I told him that was the only trade I wanted ; but he would not let me go
while I was a minor, and said I had no ingenuity whatever, and kept me on the

farm. When I was 21 I felt discouraged. I told them, then, that if I ever

had any boys and they wanted a trade they should have it. I stopped around

homo a few years; got married; my wife had friends in Massachusetts and we
moved to Greenwich, Mass., where I worked at farming five or six years—the

last year doing some carpenter work. Hearing- of a shop in North Dana, Mass.,

where they made piano legs, employing about fifty hands, I went there and worked

on the job tliree years. The dust affected me so that I began to cough and the

doctor said I must leave the shop. I left it for a year—went back for ten months,
then left it and staid out. I then bought a stage line from North Dana to Barre,

a distance of twelve miles. I ran this line between nine and ten years, carried

the U. S. Mail, and did well in the business; bought a small farm and left the

stage business. About a mile from me a creamery was started at Millington.

I took the route of gatliering cream three days in the w^eek, which business I

followed for ten years ; retired from that and have lived on my place ever since,

sometimes alone, sometimes I have a family with me. I hope I have enough
to carry me through tlie remaining years of my life."

His P. O. address is North Dana, Mass.

CHILDREN.

3930. ti. Marshall Delevan", b. Aus. 27, 1862, in Greenwich ; m. Aiinio Liihi

Goodenough.
3937. ii. Martha Clara", b. Sept. 12, ISO."), in Greenwich ; d. in New Salem, Dee. 4,

1884.

3938. tiii. William Levi', b. May G, 1871, in New Salem; m. Ola Ann;ili Ilemenway.

3243. STEPHEN ELEAZEK NEWTON' (Silas", Lemuel-', SilasS Josiah-\

Moses-, Richard'), son of Silas and Bathsheba Carver (Dexter) Newton of Hard-

wick, Mass., was born , 1826.

He married in Hardwick, December 27, 1849, Thirza I^. Pierce.

Mr. Newton resided in Hardwick, where five children were bom. Among the

persons in Massachusetts who had their names changed, 1780 to 1892, was "Lem-
uel Newton of Hardwick, 1846, to Stephen Eleazer Newton."*

CHILDREN.

3938a. i. Amy Levina», b. June G, 1851 ; d. July 20, 1881 ; m. Richardson.
ii. , child, stillborn, Sept. 2.5, 1854.

3939. iii. Rolijn DEXTER^ b. , 1857: m. Mhrch 3, 1881, Iveora A. John.son.

3940. tiv. William Arthur", b. July 14, ]S.".9 ; m. Eliza Augusta GritBn.

3941. v. Lewis Edgar', b. Aug. 25, 1SG7.

3245. OSCAR C. NEWTON' (Voltaire^ Stephen', Silas^ Josiah^ Moses^
Richard'), son of Voltaire and Eoxanua (Houghton) Newton of Monson, Mass.,

• See note to Silas Newton 2d (2470).
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and Syracuse, N. Y., was born at Salina, near Syracuse, N. Y., November 15,

1836.

He married Mary Beacli.

Mr. Newton was living- in Buffalo. N. Y., in ISO'i, at '202 Caroline Street. Tn

19(H! he was living in Lexington. Mass.

(11 II.DISHIsr.

;;!)4L'. i. GEOiidE F.», b. Aug. 27, 1857.

3!)43. ii. IIOHACE B.«, b. Feb. 4, 1801.

3944. iii. Nellie M.', b. Oct. 4, 1804 ; resiilps nt Lexington. Mas,';. ; m. ,T. W. Nelson.

3250. GEOKGE HENRY NEWTON" (Lucius F.". Stephen-', Silas^ ,Tosiah-\

Moses-, Richard'), son of Lucius Freeman and Maria (-Dunham) Newton of

Monson, Mass., was horn there June 13, 1831, and died there May 3, 1896.

He married in Monson, Mass., August 14, 1852, Harriet Tracy Topliff, daugh-
ter of Sumner and Luvan (Leonard) Topliff of Willington. Conn., and Monson,
Mass. She was horn at Norwich, Conn., December 17, 1832.

Mr. Newton is a lawyer; in 1909 residing in Somers, Conn.

CHILDREN.

.'!04."i. ti. Wahhen Fullek", b. April 20. 1854. at Monson; m. (1) Lizzie II, Mclntire;
m. (2) Marie Antoinette Getcbell.

^OiCt. ii, Maria Luvan*. b. Oct. 7. 18.50. in Fonrl ilii Lac, Wi.s. ; fl. in Milwaukee,
Wis., Oct. 5, 1858.

.3047. iii. LiiRA Sarau\ b, Sept. 14. 1.8.59. in Milwaukee, Wis.; resides, 1907, at

Palmer, Mass. ; m. in Jlonson, Mass., Feb. 10, 1880, Arthur Eugene
Fitch, son of lleninn Parker and Melissa ( ) Fitch of Ijivermore.

Iowa, born at Kingsville. Oiitario, .luly 22, 1851; lawyer and clerk of

the Court at Palmer, where the family reside, and their children were
born.

3948. 1. Harriet Ncwfon^ Fitch, h. .Tan. 3], 1S87 ; res, in Palmer,
aOlB, 2, Lura Belle' Fitch, b. April !», 1880.

3950, 3, George Winford' Fitch, b. iMav 12, 1800.

3951. 4. Ilarrt/ Wilford' Fitch, b. Aug. 12, 1902.

3260. EDWARD PYNCIION NEWTON' (Hiram", Stephen-', Silas*, Josiali-\

Moses", Richard'), son of Hirain and Mary (Gilmer) Newton of Monson, Mass.,

was born there April 5, 1825, and died there August 7, 1907, aged 82.

Ho married in Dudley, Mass., at the liome of the bride, November 20, 1849,

Sarah Jane Bacon, daughter of Cyril Ijowell and Betsey Ann (Morgan) Bacon*
of Dudley, Mass. She was born in Southborough, Mass., October 15, 1829.

Mr. Newton settled in his native place—a farmer-florist. Two sons and a

daughter were born there. He, vjith his wife, celebrated their golden wedding
anniversary there, and his widow was still living in the old homestead in 1907.

cniLniiE.v.

3952. ti. Henry Edward", b. July 23. 18.58; m. (1) Alice Moulton ; m. (2) Arvilla

Leach.
ii. , dan., b. July 22. 1865 ; d. Nov. 8, 1887 ; unm.

,39.53. iii. Stephen', b. Sept 15. 1867; m. at Amherst, M.t-ss., June 20, 1896, Lizzie

White, daughter of Harvey and Lizzie (Church) White of Amherst, where
she was born Oct. 16, 1.807. P.oth were living in 1009. at Haverhill,

Mass., where he had a hat shop. No children.

* Cyeil Lowell Bacon (s, of Cyril), b. in Dudley. May 2, 1797 [int. there November 4,

1821]; m, Betsey Ann Morgan of Woodstock. Conn. Children in Dudley were: Edwin;
Sarah Jane, 1829 : Angcnettc, 1838.

Cyril Bacon (father of Cyril L,) m. in -Dudley. Sept. 27, 170,5. Mrs, Betsey Fay of Thomp-
son. Conn, She died in Dudley. Oct. 20. 184G. aged 78 yi-s.. 7 mos, ; horn in Thompson, Conn, ;

buried there ; old age. They had b, in Dudley : Oyril Lowell, 1707 ; Betsey, 1700 : George
Hale, 1800.
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3261. ALBEKT HIEAM NEWTON" (Hiram", Stephen^ Silas*, JosiaP,

Moses-, Richard'), son of Hiram and ilary (Gilmer) Newton of Monson, Mass.,

was born there Febniai-y 22, 1827, and died at Leominster, Mass., February 24,

1902, aged 75.

He married in Palmer, Mass., December 11, 1849, Adeline S. Mills, daughter

of Richard and Adaline ( ) Mills. She was born March 20, 1829, and died

March — , 1863, aged 34.

He married (2) in Leominster. Mass., October 26, 1865, Ellen Louise Boyden,

daughter of Charles C. and Belinda H. (Johnson) Bo.vden* of Leominster, where

she was born August 27, 1840, and was living in 1907.

Mr. Newton was a custom tailor, engaged in the business in Leominster when

he died. Li 1856 he resided in Oxford, Mass., where he had a tailor shop, and

the house was burned in November of that year.

CHILDREN.

39.')4. ti. Albert Eikiene', b. .July 4. 18.50, at Tliorndike, JIass. ; m. Holly Avis Cooper.

sum. ii. Mary Adeline", b. Dec. 28. IS.'iG : rt. March — . 1891: m. June 20. 1876.

Decius Reebe of Ilainixleii.

395(5. till. Charles Hiram", b. .July W. 1S7(!: m. Ilattie Maud (Jreen.

3957. iv. Carrie Boyden", b. Nov. 27. 1878: num. in 1907.

3263. HORACE WHITAKER NEWTON' (SeHm^ Stephen^ Silas*. Josiall^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Selim and Margaret (Ederton-Chandler) Newton of

Monson and Lowell, Mass.. and Fond du Lac, Wis., was bom in Monson, July

21, 1826, and died in Fond du Lac, Wis., December 23, 1907. aged 81 years, 5

months, 2 days.

He married, January 14, 1850, Jane Parker, daugliter of George Parker. She

was born in New York State, February 8, 1827, and died in Fond du Lao,

February 6, 1899, aged nearly 72 years. "She was a lovely lady," writes her

granddaughter.
Horace W. Newton was one of the pioneer residents of Fond du Lac, Wis., and

one of the first residents of the county, where he lived during most of his life-

time, coming there from Lowell, Mass., as a young man. He was ever active in

promoting the interests of tlie city and county. He was a skillful civil engineer,

and during 1849, 1850, 1857, 1858, 1869, and 1870 held the office of County

Surveyor. He purchased a farm near Fond du Lac, in the town of Friendship,

where his children were born. Later he moved into the city and identified himself

with its interests, in the firm of Newtou & Eucking, a general abstract business

being done. Later he severed his connection with Mr. Eucking, and in 1899

became a partner of Mr. E. C. Kraemcr. In 1904 he retired from that firm, was

connected with the firm of Schaefcr & Johnson, a real estate business, abstractor,

insurance and loans.

Mr. Newton was a man of unusual intelligence. It was a pleasure to hear him

relate incidents of the early history of the county. He died at his home, 322

South Marr Street. His daughter, Mrs. Lee, lived with him.

children.

3958. i. Se.mira Eulalia", b. Dec. 30, 1850; was living in 1907 with her father in

Fond du Lac, Wis. She m. May 8, 1878, George Adelbert Lee, b. May 28.

1852 : d. Nov. 15. 1882 : no children.

3959. ii. JL\RY Effie", b. Jan. 21, 1.S55 : m. Dec. 19, 1877, Herbert E. Tallmadge.

They reside at Goodhue, Jlinn. Their children were:

• Charles C. Boyden and Belinda H. Johnson m. in Leominster, April 8, 1838 ; children

b. there were : Catherine Amelia, Dec. 18.38 : Ellen Louisa, 1840 ; Charles Franklin, 1842 ;

John Alason, 1844 ; Frederick Johnson, 1846 ; Mary Ann, 1848.
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.•',004. ]. (11(11" Ttilliiui(l;i<; b. : rt. .

;!'.)(;.">. 2. Marl.'' Tdlliiiudiir. b. .

:!!)(!(;. .'i. Ihitlic" 'J'alliiKiilfic, I). .Tan. 0, 1884.

:->9(J7. 4. Jliiaiii" TaUiniiilfir, b. .

3!)(>0. Mi. J1ai!(!Auet Estki.i.a". b. X\n-\\ 7. 18.57; m. May 14. 1870, William Henry
I'.rown, who was boni .May 14. 18— . They reside in Fond du Lac, Wis.

Their children are :

31Mi8, 1. HUa Xewtuii' linnni. b. Dec. 12, l&SO : in 1908 wa.s unm., and studying

at Rockford, III., to become a trained nurse; residence. Fond du Lac.

Wis.
30(10. 2. Jennie MUtlmP Broicii, h. April 2.5. 1884; m. .July 2, 1902. .Vrchibald

Colon McDousal. son of Archibald and Mary (Bell) McUougal. b. at

Osceola. Fond du Lac County, Wis.. Oct. 5. 1870. They reside on a farm
in the town of Jlitchell, Sheboygan County, Wis. : post office address

is Cascade, Wis., R. 20. Their children are :

3071. 1. Lloyd Horace'" McDougal. I). .Tan. 0, 1003.

3072. 2. Honald Archibald'" McT)ougal, b. Sept. 2. 190(!.

3070. 3. Lulu' Broivn, b. Sept. 25, 1,880 ; res. Fond du Lac, Wis. ; unra. in 1000.

3001. tiv. Seli.m U." (twin), b. .Tan. 21, 1858; m. Ina Finney.
.3002. V. Stei'HEN H." (twin), b. .Tan. 21, 1858; d. same day.

3003. vi. Geokue S.^ b. 13ec. 28, 1800 ; d. Oct. 5, 1872.

3281. CHARLES ORVTLLE NEWTON' (3ohn\ Stephen^, Silas^ .Tosiah^

Moses-, Richard'), son of John and Mary (Prince) Newton of Brimfield and

Monson, Mass., was born at Palmer, Mass., September 12, 1826.

He married at Homer, Cortland County, N. Y., November 24, 1852, his cousin,

Elizabeth Susannah Newton (3247), daughter of Lemuel Davidson and Betsey

(Merrick) Newton of Homer, N. Y., where she was born. She died there in the

winter of 1906-'07.

Mr. Newton lived in Monson, Mass., until he was 26 years of age, when he

moved to Homer, N. Y., where he has continued up to the present (1912) time.

He is a "trader," engaged in different lines of business. He was a soldier in

the Civil War, serving in the Army of the Potomac.

In January, 1912, he writes thus of himself: "I am in very good health; live

alone in a large, handsome house with a woman housekeeper, who has been in

my family now about 18 years. I have daily duties in the care of a large busi-

ness, and am director and president of three or four different enterprises, and

am, as the dates show, over 86 years old. I am thankful that I am as well and

yoimg as I am at my age."

CHILDREN.

3073. i. Willie S.', b. : d. aged 6 years.

3074. ii. Fkank", b. ;
d. aged 32, in a railway accident. He was married and

had a daughter born in 1900, who is living.

3286. JOSIAH CHURCHILL NEWTON' (EarF', Timothy^ Timothy^
.Tosiah''^, Moses-, Richard^), son of Earl and Myra (Dean) Newton of Barnard,

Vt., was born there January .30, 1816, and died at Pink Hill. Ma.. July 3. 1869.

aged 53.

He married October 7, 1851, Serena Granville Moore of Bloomiield, 111., who
was living in 1895.

Mr. Newton left Barnard, Vt., while quite young and went to Genesee County,

N. Y. About 1840, he went to Adams County, 111., and lived on a farm tmtil

1867, when he moved with his family to Pink Hill, Mo., where he resided until

his death.

CHILDREN.

3975. i. Lizzie Virginia', b. July 6. 1852; d. March 12. 1888; m. Sept. 3, 1868,

Thomas W. Smith. Their children were :
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3980. 1. Florence Dean' SrnUh. b. Oct. ll>. 1870; uum. in 1900.

3981. 2. Frank Churchill' Smith, b. Nov. 24, 1872; unm. in 190G.

3982. :!. Horace Frederick' Smith, b. Nov. 15, 1874; d. March 10, 1895.

3883. 4. Enwia Lcona" Smith, b. Nov. 5, 1S7G
;

d. . 1897.

.'i984. 5. naisie Ida? Smith, b. Nov. 17, 1878; unm. in 1900.

.5985. 0. William Roaeo,-' Smith, h. Ans. IG. 1881; unm. in 1900.

398(;. 7. Roif Smith, b. Dec. 13. 1884; num. in lOOC.

3987. 8. .S'»e Serena-' Smith, h. S<M)t. Hi. 1880, unm. in 1900.

3970. ii. IiiA Minerva', b. Aug. 14, 1854; living in 1908 .at Oak Grove, Mo.; m. Sept.
15. 1870. Sterling R. Sraitli. Tbeir children were:

3988. 1. Howard Xewtun" Smith, b. Jlay 21, 1871 ; unm. in 1906.

3989. 2. Hattie Moss' Smith, b. Oct. 24, 1872; m. May 4, 1898, E. E. Kirby, and
resides (1908) at Oal5 Grove, Mo. Cliildren ;

3909. 1. Roy Elwood'" Kirby. b. Sept. 28. 1899: d. Oct. — . 1899.

4000. 2. Lena Rue'" Kirby. b. Sept. 28, 19t>0.

4001. 3. Charles Edward'" Kirby, b. April 25. 1904.

3990. 3. Clarence Floijd' Smith, b. Jan. 25. 1875: ni. at Phoenix, Ariz., .Tuly 12,

1004, Hena M. Welbom of Plioeni.\. where they reside. One .son :

4002. 1. Ilulx-rt Henry'" Smith, b. May 25. 1905.

3901. 4. Lena Mandc' Smith, b. May 9, 1877: m. Sept. 15. 1904, William C.

Iledgepeth of Oak (Jrove, Mo., and liad a son :

4003. 1. Sterling Lewis'" Iledgepeth, b. .Tuly 4, lOtMi.

3902. 5. Charles Lewis' Smith, b. Aug. 18, 1878; m. Oct. 25, 1905, Mary E.
Mansfield of Adrian, Mo.

3903. (>. Horace Earle' Smith, b. Nov. 3, 1881; m. March 18, 190-, Alwilda M.
Cartwright of Phoenix, Ariz. Children were :

4004. 1. Orville'" Smith, b. April 11, 1904.

4005. 2. Howard Earl'" Smith, b. Feb. 23, 1900.

3994. 7. Warren Frank' Smith, b. Sept. 17, 1883; d. Aug. 11, 1901.
3905. 8. Ethel Sue' Smith, b. May 21. 1885. unm. in 1000.

399G. 9. Otis' Smith, b. .Jan. 15, 1888; unm. in 1000.

3997. 10. Herscher Smith, b. Dec. 18, 1889; unm. in 1006.

3908. 11. Verne' Stnith. h. Oct. 4, 1894; unm. in lOOG.
3977. iii. Annie Dean', b. .Tuly 22, 1857 ; d. Sept. 25, 1005 ; m. Oct. 27. 1880. .Tames

B. I^rllette. They have a son:
1. Melville Avhcrrif Pallette, b. .Tuly 17, 1887.

3978. iv. Emma PAIGE^ b. Aug. 23, 1860; unm.; d. Nov. 22, 1897.
3979. v. Eakl Wii.liaji*. b. March 4, 1865; unm. in 1900.

3288. EAEL NEWTON', JR. (Earl», Timothy\ Timotliy*, Josiali\ Moses=,

Richard'), son of Earl and Myra (Dean) Newton of Baniard, Vt., was born there

November 5, 1819, and died at Sullivan, Wis., , 1911.

lie married at Bethany, Genesee Coimty, N. Y., April 27, 1843. Mary Hunting-
ton Brown, daughter of Ileman and Maria (Huntington) Brown of Bethany,
N. y., where she was bom December 2C, 1822; was living in 1912.

Mr. Newton left his native state as a boy of fifteen in 1834, going to Alexander,
CJenesee County, N. Y., where his uncle resided, and where he remained eight

years, giving time for the further educating of himself. In 1842 he went to

Palmyra, Jefferson County, Wis., where he became a fanner. He returned to

New York to be married in 1843 and bring home his wife. Their first four chil-

dren were born at Palmyra. In 1853 the gold craze took many men from that

neighborhood to California and among them went Mr. Newton. lie returned in

1850, the family having remained on the farm during his absence. In 1857 he

removed with his familj' to his farm at Sullivan, Jefferson County, Wis., where
his last two children were born. He was a successful farmer. In 1877 he was
elected sheriff for the county for the term of two years and served as such, tak-

ing up the work of farmer after the term of sheriff expired. He built a fine

two-story brick farm-house in place of the log-house of earlier days, remaining
on the farm until March 1, 1894, when he sold the place and removed to the vil-

lage of Sullivan, Wis., where, with his wife and youngest daughter, he spent his

last years.
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111 politics, Mr. Newton was a staunch and faithful Democrat. While not

members of any church, the family attended the Methodist Episcopal Church at

Kome, Wis., as opportunity offered.

Mrs. Newton was always a bright, active woman; diligent for the best inter-

ests in the bringing: up of her family ;inil t<i g<-t a home, yet leading a quiet,

peaceful life. Ilor daughter says of Iht in T.ios: "She was ever as she is to-day,

the beautiful mother"—now grand- and great-grandmother, much beloved. The

nmrried life together of Mr. and ]\Irs. Newton covered G8 years.

cniLnREJS'. I

400G. ti. Hekmon Brown\ b. April 11, 1844; m. Mntikla Rausom.

4007. ii. IlAKRiET Maria", b. May 25, 1846; m. (1) at Sullivan, Wis., March 18,

1873, Albert Lester Richards ; they resided at Kirwin, Kans., and later

at Traer, Iowa, where her two children were born. She married (2) at

Hartley, Iowa, Nov. 20, 18;C>, Harry G. Jlay of Hartley, Iowa. They
were living in 1908 in I'ringhar, Iowa, where be was county clerk.

Children :

4013. 1. FAU ilnif Richar(l'<, b. March 8, 1875; m. Nov. — , 1890, Webster E.

Fuller of Monroe, La., where they were living in 1908, at No. 500

Calypso St.

4014. 2. Alta Lester' Richards, b. Aus. 7. 1877; m. April IG. 1900. Edward George

Clay of Omaha, Neb., where they were! livin;^. 1908. at No. 2622

Temple St. One son :

4015. 1. Harold Edward'" Clay, b. .Tune 2, 1901.

4008. iii. Alta Elvir.a', b. April 2, 1849; m. July 19, 1891, August George Bass of

Ralmyrn. Wis. They wore living in 1908 at Barneveld, Wis., where he

was railroad station agent.

4009. iv. Joseph Blodcett', b. May 17. 1852 ; d. Aug. 17. 18.53.

4010. tv. Frank Barl», b. Nov. 3, 1857 ; m. Nellie A. Yargar.

4011. vi. Mart Minerva', b. June 22, 18G6; m. at Sullivan, Wis., June 4. 1895,

William Walter Burton, son of Thomas and Marietta Burton of I'almer,

Wis., where he was born. He is a farmer at Sullivan, Wis., where they

were living in 1908. Post office address is Eagle, Wi.-i.. R. F. D. 35. One
child :

4016. 1. Jessie Jilaif Burton, b. June 2, 1806.

4012. vii. Ada*, b. Sept. 8, 1869; nmn. ; resides with her parent.s. She was educated

at the Fort Atkinson, Jefferson County. Wis., High School. After leaving

school she taught school for about seven years, then attendefl a college at

Galena, 111., where she took a course in stenography and typewriting.

Finishing her course, she obtained a position at this work at Fort Atkin-

son. Wis., and later at Milwaukee, Wis. ; was thus employed for some
time. But the time came when her parents were old and feeble and alone,

needing the care of a daughter. She gave up her work and came to them,

to care for them in their declining years. And this she has done with the

self-sacrificing devotion that only an unmarried child can bestow.

3290. WILLIAM HARRISON NEWTON' (Earl". Timothy^ Timothy^
Josiah^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Earl, Sr., and Myra (Dean) Newton of Bar-

nard, Vt, was -boni there June 25, 1824, and died at Johnstown, Wis., July 26,

1911.

He married October 25, 1849, at Farmington, Wis., Marion Adelia Simmons of

Farmington, Wis., born February 10, 1833, at Smyrna, N. Y., daughter of Sam-

uel and Statira (Simons) Sinunons of . [He was bom in New Hamp-

shire.] Mrs. Newton was living in 1909.

William H. Newton went from Barnard, Vt., to Wisconsin in 1843, and for

a time engaged in farming. In 1848 and 1849 he was rafting lumber down the

river to St. Louis, Mo. In 1852 he went to California, via the Isthmus, and

remained there five years in the gold mines. He then (1857) returned to Johns-

town, Wis., bought a farm, on which he had ever since lived. His P. O. address

was Milton, Wis. His children were bom in Farmington and Johnstown. Wis.

He and his wife were members of the Free Will Baptist Church.
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Mr. Newton's fann of 100 acres he later sold to his son, Carl R., who lives

in the same house.
 CHILDREN.

4017. i. Lillian 5IiNEnv.\''. b. Jan. :^. 1S.'>2, in Farmington. Wis.; m. in .Tohnstown,

\Yis., Sept. 12;-!. 1.S72, Arnold Elijah Slmraway. real estate dealer of .Iohn.s-

town. Wis., where they reside. 19IID (P. O. .Milton. Wis.). He wa.s born

at .Johnstown. Wis.. Fel). 12. l.S4(l. son of Elijah and Laura Alice (I^ewisl

Shumway of .lohnstown, Wis. Two children, born at .Johnstown. Wis.,

were :

4021. 1. ilahd Flurclli' Slnimiraii. b. April 22. 1S74. at .lohnstown. Wis.; unm.
(1009) : resides with her parents at .lohnstown. Wis.

4022. 2. .Ijrnc.? Elouise' fihntinrap, b. Feb. 9, 1877, at .Johnstown, Wis.; unm.
(1909) ; resides with her parents at .Johnstown. Wis.

401,S. tii. Carl Rodolphus", b. .Jan. 22, ISoO ; m. Eva Isabel Marquart.
4019. tiii. Earl Burk". b. Sept. 23, 1863; m. Gertrude Marquart.
4(»2{). iv. Herbert', b. Feb. 12, 1870 ;

d. Sept. 29, 1872.

3294. SOLOX DAXFOllTII XEWTOX' (Earl", Timothy', Timothy*, Josiah-',

Moses-, RicharcP), son of Earl and Myra (Dean) Xewton of Barnard, Vt.. was

born there April 8, 1832; was living in 1912.

He married at Barnard, Vt.., October 30, 1856, !Mary Emeline Davis, only

daughter and oldest child of Oramel and Emeline (Paige) Davis* of Barnard,

Vt, where she was born October 7, 1832, and was living in 1912.

Mr. Newton, the youngest child of his parents, has always lived on the old

Newton homestead, which has never been out of the family since it was bought

by Timothy Newton'^, Jr., in 1777, and all the while inhabited by some member

of the family. Four children were bom to him here in Barnard.

Mr. Solon D. Newton is a farmer. Also engaged in making brick, and exten-

sivel.v engaged in buying and selling potatoes, bark and lumber.

CnlLDREJf.

4023. i. Ln.', b. May 2."), 18.58; d. .luly 14, 18()3.

4024. tii. William Monroe', b. .luly ,30, 1804; ni. Marion Elizabeth Wilcox.

4025. iii. Ada May", b. Aug. 8, 1808: resides with her family at Koyalton, Vt. ; was

graduated from the Randolph v^tate Norm.al Sc-hool in .January, 1889; m.

at Royalton, Vt., Feb. 1, 1.893. .John L. Spaulding, .Jr.. of Royalton. Vt.,

son of .John, Sr. She is a member of llie Methodist Church. lie is a

farmer. They have one child :

4080. 1. Harold 'MaiinitKf tipauUing, b. Aug. 14, 1804, at Royalton, Vt.

4020. iv. Jennie Gertrude', b. July .'5, 1871; resides with her family at the old Xew-
ton homestead with her father ; m. at White River .Junction. Vt.. Aug. 15,

1890, Fred L. Spaulding, a brother of her sister's hiLsband. Their children,

born in Rarnard. Vt., were :

4027. 1. lla Sarah" HpauldiiKj. b. April 22. 1897.

4028. 2. Earl King' Spaulding. b. Jan. 4. 1901.

4029. 3. Ahbic Morg' Spaulding. h. Jan. 18, 1000.

3326. CLARK C. NEWTON' (Ira«, Timothy', Timothy*, Josiah-', Moses-,

Richard*), son of Ira and Mary Ann (Loomis) Newton of Alexander, N. Y.,

was born there May 12, 1835.

•John Davis». his son. Moses Davis=; his son, Moses Davis'; his son, Moses Davis',

was in Barnard. Vt.. in 1778 ; m. Sarah Low. She d. Nov. 9, 1806. They had a son :

Moses Davis=, Ji!., who was in Barnard in 1780; m. (1) Lydia Baeeows ; m. (2) Rosanna
Bowman. He had
Stephen Davi.s» (oldest child), b. June 9, 1789; d. 1835; m. Dec. 22, 1809, Polly Rich-

mond, dau. of Nathaniel and Abigail (Woods) Richmond; m. in Barnard and lived there. He
had a son :

Oramel Davis', b. Apr. IX 1810, in Barnard ; d. there Dec. 1, 1874 ; m. there Emeline
Paige, dau. of George. Jr.. and Mary (Walker) Paige of Barnard, Vt. She born Nov. 26, 1815 ;

d. Sept. 27. 1880. in Barnard. They had a dau :

Mary Emeline Davis*, b. Oct. 7, 1832; living 1908; m. Oct. 30, 1856, Solon D. Newton'.
Rev. William M. Newton' gives me this Davis line. I do not know his authority.
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lie married December 29, 1856, Sarah E. Lincoln of Stafford, N. Y. She died

in New York City, October 14, 1902, while visiting; lier daughter. Mrs. Hume.

Clark C. Newton was a farmer residing in Alexander, N. Y., where his two

children were born.
CHILDREN.

4031. i. Ella M.», b. Aug. 28. 1870 ; m. prob. in Alexander. X. Y.. Nov. 12, 1896, .Tohn

II. Hume of Stafford, N. Y. They resided for a time in New York City ;

present residence not known to tlie writer. Their two children were:

4(«:!. 1. Snrnh E." Hvmc, b. Oct. 20, 1898.

40:!4. 2. .fohn H." Hume. Jr.. b. Sept. 23. 1900.

4032. ii. CiiARLE.s I.", b. April 11, 1877: was livin? in 1908 at Alexander, N. Y. He
married April 17, 1902. Nettie E. Parish of Attica, N. Y.

,3339. ERASTUS R. NEWTON' (Barnabas", Timothy"', Timothy*, Josialr',

Moses-, Richard'), son of Barnabas and Clarissa (French) Newton of Barnard.

Vt., and Battle Creek, Mich., was born January 12, 1S3.5.

He married, January 1, 1861, Jennie E. Hale of Battle Creek, Mich.

Mr. Newton is a farmer.
CHILDREN.

4035. i. Ida E.", b. Feb. 1. 1802 : d. April 2, 1802.

4030. tii. Fred L.", b. Aug. 18, 1871 ; m. Vinnie H. Reams.

3341. CARLTON W. NEWTON' (Barnabas", Timothys Timothy^, Josiah\

Moses-, Richard'), son of Barnabas and Clarissa (French) Newton of Barnard,

Vt., and Battle Creek, Mich., was born January 8, 1848.

He married at Battle Creek, Mich., September 20, 1875, Myria Servern of that

place.
. Mr. Newton and family reside (1908) at Fargo, North Dakota.

CHILDREN.

4037. i. JiABEL C.\ b. June 2, 1878; m. in Bedford, Mich.. April 7, 1897. Clellan B.

VanAuken ; resides at As.syria, Barry County, Mich. (1908).

4039. 1. CIclla Man' VaiiAiih-cii. h. Jan. 11, 1899.

4040. 2. Rhra HcUn' VniiAiilccii. b. Sept. 10. 1901.

4041. 3. Carl Sciimour' loii.l hAch, b. Aug. 31, 1903.

4041a. 4. Mil<lrcd J/«nV r«».l»/,c». b. Dec. 5, 1905.

4038. ii. Seymour E.^ b. Nov. 27, 18S4. .

3344. SAJVHJEL STEWARD NEWTON' (Ansou", Gideon-\ Timothy*.

Josiah'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Ansou and Sarah Elizabeth (Steward) New-

ton of Barnard, Vt., and Cherry Creek, N. Y., was born at Barnard, Vt... June

12, 1818, and died [probably at Cherry Creek, N. Y.] August 31. 1869, aged 51.

He married, probably at Arkwright, N. Y., December 27, 1859, Cyiithia A.

Weaver, daughter of Caleb and Matilda ( ) Weaver of Arkwright. N. Y.

She married (2), November 30, 1870, Jasper Newton, her late husband's brother.

Mr. Samuel S. Newton was a carjienter.

children.

4042. i. Effie". b. JIarch 28. 1802: m. Nov. 13. 1884, Rp\ . .7.- William Smith, a local

preaclier of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and resided at Cherry Creek,

N. Y. Their children were :

4044. 1. Xeicfon' Smith, b. March 9, 1880.

4045. 2. Harry' Smith, b. Oct. 13, 1887; d. Oct. 10, 1888.

4046. 3. Jessie E." Smith, b. Sept. 24, 1890.

4047. 4. Genevieve' Smith, h. Feb. 28. 1893.

4043. ii. Sarah", b. Jan. 24, 1869; m. Jan. 18, 1888. Herbert L. Weaver, and had a

son :

1. Ralph Blaine' ll'earcr, b. March 19, 1893.
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:):U7. JASPER NEWTON' (Anson'', Gideon^ Timothy*, Josiali'. Moses=,'

liicharcF), son of Ansoii and Sarah Elizabetli (Steward) Newton of Barnard,
Vt., and Cherry Creek, N. Y., was born at Barnard, September 19, 1826.

He married, probably at Cherry Creek, N. Y., November 30, 1870, Mrs. Cyn-
thia A. (Weaver) Newton, widow of his brother, Samuel Steward Newton, and

daughter of Caleb and Matilda ( ) Weaver of Arkwright, N. Y.

Jasper Newton came to Cherry Creek, N. Y., when he was quite young, where

he lived on a farm. In 1837 his father removed watli the rest of his family to

the town and lived on the fann with Jasper—owned the farm, I suppose. Jasper

and wife Cynthia A. had two children.

CHILDREN.

404S. i. Anson', b. April 17, 1872.

4040. ii. Jessie W.", b. March C, 1874 ; m. March 0, 1895, Homer Weaver.

3350. GEORGE GIDEON" (Anson'% Gideon^, Timothy^ Josia^, Moses=,

Richard'), son of Anson and Sarah Elizabeth (Steward) Newton of Barnard,

Vt, and Cherry Creek, N. Y., was born at Barnard. September 10, 1835, and died

July 7, 1862.

He married, December 29, 1859, Samantha Goddard of Big Rock, Iowa.

4050. i. Helen", b. Feb. 13, 1801 ; m. William Walsh of Chillicothe, Mo., am] had

one child.

3379. GEORGE GIDEON' (Silas", Gideon^, Timothy*, Josiah^ Moses=,

Richard*), son of Silas and Emily (Steward) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born

there October 20, 1842.

He married, April 24, 1877, Abbie Howe of Cincinnati, Ohio.

Mr. Newton is a wholesale provision merchant in Cincinnati, Ohio.

CIIILDUEN.

40."i1. i. TiiEvou", b. .

4(C)2. ii. Elsie', b. .

4053. iii. Abbie", b. .

3380. ALBERT SILAS NEWTON' (Silas", Gideon-', Timothy*, Josiah-',

Moses-, Richard'), son of Silas and Emily (Steward) Newton of Barnard, Vt.,

was born there , 1845.

He married at Woodstock, Vt., November — , 1870, Abbie Wright (1971),

daughter of Thomas Martin and Abigail (Townsend) Wright, born [January 1,

1849], died July 1, 1889. aged 40 years, 7 months, 1 day. She was great-great-

granddaughter of Timothy Newton (1565). She had one child.

He married (2), 1894, Mrs. Lois (Sharp-Brown) Mason of Stratford, Vt., who

died in 1907.

Albert S. Newton lives on the homestead of his father and grandfather, on the

Locus Creek in Barnard, Vt., and is a farmer.

cniLD.

4054. i. Geobue', b. Feb. 8, 1878.

.3390. DR. GEORGE JOHNSON NEWTON' (Rufus W.<=. Silas-', Timothy*,

Josiah^, Moses''. Richard'), son of Rufus Washbuni and Maria (Johnson) New-

ton of Worcester, was born there July 21. 1826, and died at Gloversville, N. Y.,

May 5, 1875, aged 49.
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lie married in Ilardwiuk, Mass., Feb. 8, 1855, Nancy B. Thomas, daughter of

Beals and Nancy (Bigelow) Thomas* of Hardwick, where she was bom Decem-
ber 15, 1825. She died at Gloversville, N. Y., June 3 or 4, 1858.

He married (2) at Gloversville, N. Y., March 27, 1861, Emma Sophia Gillett

of that place, daughter of Chester Gillett of Kingsborough, !Mass., where she was
born March 14, 1842. They had one son by tliis marriage. She maiTie<l (2) in

Gloversville, N. Y., October 3, 1877, Prof. John A. Paine.^
"Dr. George J. Newton was a homoBopathic pliysieian of sterling integrity ;

and a wise, generous, and useful citizen of Gloversville, N. Y., for many years.

His memory will be cherished by a wide circle of affectionate and devoted

friends."

cniLn.

4055. i. Geoi!(;e Johnson', .Tr., b. Feb. 28, ISlJO. at Gloversville, N. Y. He was twice

married. No children.

3425. ALBERT SMITH NEWTON' (Barnabas", Barnabas^ Barnabas*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Barnabas and Betsey (Stevens) Newton
of Grafton, Mass., was born there October 37, 1841, and died at Springfield,

Mass., Septemlier 29, 1902.

He married Mary L. Cooledge.

CHILDREN.

405G. i. Jessie Bessie', b. in Vermont ; num. ; resides at Springfield, Mass.
4057. ii. Mary Helen', b. in Vermont ; unm. ; resides at Springfield, Mass.

3427. JIENRY EUGENE NEWTON^ (Barnabas^ Barnabas', Barnabas*,

Josialr'^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Barnabas and Betsey (Stevens) Newton of

Grafton, Mass., was born there October 3, 1850.

He married Eliza J. Shurtleff, daughter of Thomas.
Mr. Newton resides at Worcester, Mass. (Jan. 1912).

children.

4058. i. CuAliLES\ b. at Grafton, Mass. ; d. at Worcester.
4050. ii. Harry', b. at (Jrafton, Mass.: m. : n^ides at Worcpslor.

3431. "(CHARLES L. NEWTON' of South Boston" [I suppose has the fol-

lowing pedigree = Maj. Larking Jeremiah", Solomon*, Ebenezer', Moses-, Rich-

ard', and that he is the Charles Lee', born at Southborough, February 15, 1814,

 William Thomas had a house in Hardwick as early as 1732. He was a man of energy
and influence ; a member of the first board of selectmen, 1739 ; d. 1747, aged about 60, leav-

ing quite a large estate. His wf. Patience d. 17-16. Ten children. The eldest was
Amos Thomas, b. ; d. 1754 ; res. Ilai-dwiclc ; wt. Abigail ; ten children. One was

Abigail. ]>. 1741 ; ni. ITr.T. Maiiir Samuel I'.imIs. and oue Was .Vmos Thomas, Jk.. b. 174i;.

Amos Thomas, Jk., b. 1746 : rem. soon after 1774 to New Salem, where most of his chil-

dren were born. He d. 1831 ; m. 1770. Eunice Bangs, who died 18.30, aged 78. Fifteen chil-

dr<'n. One was
Beals Thosias, b. 1781 ; d. 18154 : was adopted by his aunt and uncle, Maj. and Mrs.

Samuel Beals, and lived on the Beals homestead ; farmer : m. 1815, Nancif BifjeJow of No.

Brookfield, who d. 1821 ; m. (2) 1824, Dolly Washburn Egerv, dan. Capt. Thomas Egery.
She d. 1836 ; m. 1S37, Sally W. Gorham. who d. at Worcester, 1857. Children : Infant, d.

1816 ; Jasun B.. 1817 ; A'niici/ B., 1825 ;
m. 1855. Dr. George J. Newton ; Clarissa E., b. 1828 ;

m. 1852, Addison A. Hunt; Ediiin E., 1831; d. 18G8 ; Sarah J., 1840; d. 1878; m. Frank-
lin Wait. [See Silas Newton's (Timothy')].

t Professor John Alsop Paine, son of John Alsop Paine, M.D. [son of Ezra, and Elizabeth

(Weeks) Paine], and wf. Amanda (Kellogg) Paiue, was horn at Newark, N. J., Jan, 14, 1840.
He is a clergyman, and has been professor in Ilol>erts College, and in Lake Forest College, III.

He has visited Palestine twice, the last time as Archjcologist of the Palestine Exploration
Society. Was living in 1880 in Tarryto^vn, N. Y. Later was on the editorial staff of the

Independent. No children.—From Kellogg Gen.
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son of Maj. Larkin and Sally (Brig'ham) Newton of Southliorough (or born
Dec. 10. 181.'^, as given in another place). Someone will know if this is wrong.]
He married in Waltham. Mass., May .5, 1839, Laura May.

CniLDHEX.

4000. i. Charle.s R.\ h. April S. 1842; d. .Tan, 27. 1.S43.

4061. ii. Helen M.». b. Nov. 2.'.. 1844; d. Mav 21. 1872.
4002. iii. Ell.\ R.», b. JIarch 17. 1848; d. Aug. l(t. 1^!J.
4003. iv. CnARLEH L.^ b. Sept. !>. l.S.">(); d. Dec. 4, 1850.

3444. HAETWELL NEWTON' (Lyman«, Jeremiah', Solomon\ Ebenezer--,

Moses-, Richard^), son of Lyman and Mary (Stuart) Newton of Southborough,
Sturbridge and Charlton, Mass., was bom at Southborough, October 11, 1820,
and died at Charlton City, Mass.. December 17. 1871, aged 51. Burial at Charl-

ton.

He married (1) at Marlborough, Mass., March 9, 1840, Mary Rhodes Dunton,
daughter of Captain Thomas and Catherine (Gates) Dunton* of Marlborough,
Mass., where she was bom October 16, 1823, and where she died Augvist 3, 1851,

aged 28 years. G. S. Burial at Marlborough.
He married (2) at Fall River, Mass,, May 11, 1854, Henrietta L. Bonney,

daughter of Louis and Henrietta (Lewin) Bonney of . She was born

at Middleborough, Mass., February 13, 18.30. In 1906 she was living with her

two daughters, residing at 41 Vine Street, Lawrence, Mass.

At the date of his first marriage, Mr, Newton was "of LloUiston," Mass. ;

intention of marriage there. His occupation at different times was in the trades

of bonnet manufacturer and bootmaker, and he resided at different times in LIol-

liston. Fall River, Southborough, and Charlton, Mass. He enlisted at Holliston,

.Tuly 1, 1861, as a soldier in the Civil War, in the 16th Massachusetts regiment.

Company B., and was discharged for disability in 1863. After leaving the army
his health did not jiennit of any steady employment.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

40i;4. i. Mary ('.«. b. May — , 1&18; d. Aug. 1, 1848, aged 11 wecdts. (J. S. 4; burial

at Marlborougli. Ma.ss.

4065. ii. Ida May', b. May — . 18.50, at Fall River, Ma.ss. ; d. in Soutliborough, Mas.s.,

Nov. — , l.Sdd; burial at Marlborough.

CHILDREN BY' SECOND WIFE.

4066. iii. Etta Stuart", b. at Fall River. Mass.. .Tuly 2.'!, 18.511; re.sides with her

mother at No. 41 Vine St., Lawrence, JIass. ; has been employed as a

teacher of .seeing in the public schools for the pa.st twenty years (1900) ;

unm.
1067. iv. Harriet Almy\ b. in Llopkinton. JIass., JIarch 17. 1.S61. For the past

twenty years (previous to 1900) has worked at millinery for one of the

largest firms in Lawrence. JIa.ss. She resides with her mother and sister;

unm.

3445. JEREMIAH LEE NEWTON' (Lyman«, Jeremiah\ Solomon^, Eben-

ezer*, Moses-, Richard'), son of Lyman and Mary (Stuart) Nevcton of South-

* Capt Thomas Dunton (not traced) and Catherine Gates were married at Marlborough,
Mass., Dec. 3, 1815 ; their children, born there, were : SHas Gates, l.?16 ; Catherine Williams,
1819; Mary Rhodes, 1822; d. 1822; Mary Rhodes, 1823; m. Hartwell Newton; Thomas
Freeman, 1829 ; Oeorge Boardman, 1831 ; Abraham Dana, 1834 ; d. 1835.
Catherine Gates" (dau. of Silas^), b. Jan. 18, 1793. She had one brother, Abraham"

Gates, b. March 1. 1775. Their parents were :

Silas Gates=, Jr., and C.itherixe (Williams). He and his son each gave $1,000 to the

Academy at Marlborough. He was son o£ Silas« and Elizabeth (Bragg), son of Simon^ and
Sarah (Woods), son of Simon= of Cambridge, Lancaster and elsewhere; son of Stephen
Gates! of Hingham, 1638.
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borough, Sturbridge and Charlton, Mass., was born at Southboroufjh, June 12,

1828, and died at Marlborough, Mass., October 12, 1893, ag-ed 65 years, 4 months.

Re-burial in Roeklawn Cemetery, October 14, 1900, the body being removed from
the Southborough Cemetery.
He married, February 17, 18.56, Harriet Allen Hart, daug'hter of Allen and

Innocent Crandall (Albert) Hart* of Little Comi)ton, E. I. ; born at Little

Compton, R. I., December 28, 1835 ; in 1906 was, with her daughter, residing
at 21 Bicknell Street, Marlborough, Mass.

Mr. Newton resided successively in Southborovig'h, Fall River, Cliarlton, and

last Marlborough, Mass., where he died at No. T Spring Hill Avenue.

He was a soldier in the Civil War. serving in the Signal Corps; stationed

about Washington, D. C.

CHILDREN.

4068. ti. Bhadford Allen», b. Sept. 3, 1857, at Tiverton, R. I. ; m. Ellen H. Adams.
4009. ii. Ruth Lee', b. May 5. 1808, at Soutbboroiigh ; m. Oct. 17, 1889, Stillinan R.

Stevens. No children. In 1900 they were living at No. 21 Bicknell St.,

Marlborongh, Mas.s.

4070. iii. Ida Louise', b. Nov. 9, 1870, at Tiverton, R. I. ; m. xVpril 30, 1901, Fred-
erick W. A. Llppard. No children. They reside at Pitt.sfield, Mass.

4071. iv. Harry Hart', b. July 10, 1874, at Charlton City, Mass. ; d. at No. 7 Spring
Hill Ave., Jlarlboroiigh, Mass., Feb. 7, 1902, aged 27 yrs., 6 mos., 22 dys. ;

burial at Roeklawn Cemetery, Marlborough.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

3485. SAMUEL HEATH NEWTON" (Isaac', Ithamar", Timothy^ Elisha^

Moses^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Dr. Isaac and Lydia Elizabeth (Wiswell) New-
ton of Hubbardston, Fitchburg, Lunenburg, Sterling, Holdeu and Worcester,

successively, was born at Fitchburg, Mass., December 9, 1848.

He married at Worcester, Mass., December 26, 1871, Susan Emily Buudy,
daughter of Prosper and Lucretia (Vinton) Bundy of North Woodstock, Conn.,

where she was born August 24, 1845. [See note to Dr. Isaac Newton.']
Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at 24 Marcy Street, Southbridge, Mass. He is

a man of intelligence and executive ability. Since 1899 he has been employed
as foreman of the "Central Mills," a cotton manufactory at Southbridge.

He had no children of his own, but adopted a daughter of William Hall, whose

wife had died and whose family of several children was broken up. He had

her name changed from Lilla Hall, as below.

CHILD (adopted).

4072. i. Edith Lili.a, b. Aug. 28, 1878 (dan. of AVilliam and Nancy (Powers) Hall
of Southbridge). She married at Southbridge, by Rev. Arthur W. L.

Nelson. Jan. 20, 1909, Lewis Edwin Torrev. They reside at Worcester,
Mass. (1911).

3521. LYMAN CODMAN NEWTON* (William B.", Calvin", Solomon-\

Elisha*, Moses-', Moses-, Richard'), son of William Bucklin and Anna Angier
(Baker) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom there July 22, 1842, and was

living there in 1907.

1814

• Ar.LEN II.viiT. b. May 30, 1809 ; d. Fen. 25, 1880. Innocent Crandall Albekt, b. May 10,

114; d. Aug. 11, 1855.
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He married at Nevvburjqiort, Mass., July 22, 1867, Emma Elizabeth Liver-

more, daughter of Oliver W. Livermore. She was bonr at Framingham [no
record there] February 28, 1847, and died February 21, 1875.

He married (2) Anna Pratt, who was living in Shrewsbury in 1907.

CHILDREN BT SECOND WIFE.

407;!. i. EuflENE C.°, b. ; employed in dry goods store at Shrewsbury.
4074. ii. Elliot W.°, b. ; res. Shrewsbury.

3524. GEORGE EMERSON NEWTON' (George A.', Calvin*', Solomon",

Elislia*, Moses^, Moses-, Richard^), son of George Albert and Sarali Jane

(Mahan) Newton of Shrewsbury and Worcester, Mass., was born at Boylston,

Mass., September 27, 1857, and died January 21, 1881, aged 23.

He married, September 27, 1877, Emma J. Cole; adopted daughter of Samuel

J. Cole.

CHILD.

4075. ti. AiJiEET Emerson', b. May 14, 1878; m. Alice Maud Muzzy.

3549. CHARLES NEWTON" (Willard', Aaron^, Jabez^ EzekieP, Jr., Moses^

Moses-, Richard^), son of Willard and Lucinda (Forristall) Newton of Fitzwil-

liam, N. H., was born there , 1834; baptized there April 1, 1834, and died

there , 1893.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. H., December 14, 1867, Martha Alicia Chaplin,

daughter of Milton and Caroline (Allen) Chaplin of Fitzwilliam, N. H., where

she was born October 1, 1842. She is descended from Hugh Chaplin and wife

Elizabeth, who settled in Rowley, Mass., before 1642 and died there 1666, her line

being through his descendant Ebenezer of Ringe, N. H., Micah, b. 1744; Moses,

b. 1777; Milton, b. 1805.

Charles Newton and his brother Willard A. Newton were soldiers in the Civil

War. Charles served in Company F, 16th Regiment, New Hampshire Volunteers,

for nine montlis, with bounties of $100 each, mustered out October 23, 1862.

i. , unnamed child, b. .Ian. 10, ami d. .liin. L'S. 1873.

li»7i>. ii. Fked Allen (adopted), b. Jan. 12, 187.';.

3551. BARRETT W. NEWTON" (Willard", Aaron^, Jabez^ Ezekiel^ Jr.,

Moses'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Willard and Sophronia (Whittemore) Newton

of Fitzwilliam, N. H., was born in Fitzwilliam, N. H., September 29, 1838, and

died .

He nwrried in Fitzwilliam, N. H., September 12, 1859, Mandana L. Harkness,

daughter of Elisha and Sarah Ann (Burgess) Harkness of Richmond, N. H.

She was bom at Fitzwilliam, N. H., December 5, 1844.

They lived for awhile in Fitzwilliam, N. H., and some time, after 1862, moved

to the West and were in Iowa. Later, removed to Nebraska, and were last in

Arboiwille, Nebr.
CHILDREN.

Alice E.», li. in Fitzwilliam, March 25, 18G1 ; d. Sept. !t, 1863.

Charles Eugene', b. Sept. 7, 1802, in Fitzwilliam.

Fred E.', b. Jan. 18, 1868, in Iowa.
Edmund B.', b. Nov. 4, 1871, in Iowa.
Willard A.', b. Aug 10, 1873, in Nebraska.

Ernest 11.°, b. Nov. —
, 1879, in Nebraska.

4077.

4078.
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3553. WILLARD A. NEWTON^ (Willard', Aaron", Jabez^ EzekieP. Jr.,

Moses'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Willard and Sophronia (Wliittemore) New-
ton of Fitzwilliam, N. II., was born there February 8, 1842.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. II., June 11, 186S, Nellie Olive Ma.xwell, daugh-
ter of Clement and Caroline (Stover) Maxwell of Ogunquit, Maine, where she

was born October 24, 1843.

Mr. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War. He served two enlistments. "Of
the First New Hampshire regiment it may be stated that, Willard A. Newton
has tlie honor to be the first man who enlisted as a volunteer from Fitzwilliam."

These men of the 1st regiment were three months men, and received bounties

from the town varying in amounts. Willard A. Newton received $25. He was
mustered in May 3, 1861 ; mustered out August 9, 1861. He enlisted again for

nine months in the ICth New Hampshire regiment, Co. F, together with his

brother Charles Newton. The men of this Comjiany all received bounties

of $100 each. They were mustered in October 23, 1862 ; mustered out August
20, 1863.

CHILD.

40.H.3. i. George Austin (adopted), b. Aug. 0, 1876.

3567. GEORGE L. NEWTON^ (Lincoln E.', Ezekiel", Edward^ Edward\
Edward^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Lincoln E. and ( ) Newton, was
born .

He married .

40^. i. Clai!ence», b. ; living iu 1906.

3583. EDWARD BARTLETT NEWTON^ (Amos S.', EzekieP, Edward^
Edward*, Edward-', Moses-, Richard'), son of Amos Stetson and Sabrina (Bick-

nell) Newton, was bom June Y, 1850, and died suddenly at Winthrop, Mass.,

January 16, 1911, aged 60 years. Funeral services at the Methodist Church at

Winthrop Centre, Mass., Friday, January 20, at 1.30 p. ir.

Ho married, November 26, 1879, Emily L. Brewster.

Mr. Newton resided at Winthrop, Mass. He was in busine,ss with "Shattuok
& Jones," dealers in fish, at No. 128 Faneuil Hall Market, Boston, Mass.

Mr. Newton was a member of the Massachusetts Society of the S. A. R.,

No. 4,870.

CHILD.

4085. i. Allen Edward', b. May 16, 1885.

3599. GEORGE HENRY NEWTON" (Lincoln^ Caleb^ Ezra^, Jonathan*,

Jonathan^, Moses'-, Richard'), son of Lincoln and Anna (Newton) Newton of

Southborough, Mass., was born there August 11, 1828. He died at Chicago, 111.,

at the home of his daughter, Mrs. Foster, November 22, 1911, aged 83.

He married, , 185—
, Hannah Sophia Kendall. She was born in 1826,

and "died at 11923 Wallace Street, West Pullman, Illinois, June 28, 1907, aged
80. Funeral from Baptist Church, Parnell Ave. and One Hundred Nineteenth

Street, West Pullman, Sunday June 30, 2 p. m. Worcester papers please copy."

CHILDREN.

4086. i. EnwAUD", b. , 1&5- ; unm.
4087. ii. Clara", b. , 1S.5- : ni. Feb. 4. 1885, Frederick M. Foster. In 1911 they

were living at 4062 Lake Ave., Chicago, 111. Their children were :
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4090. 1. Walter^'' Foster, h. ; d. be£oi-e 1900 ;
imm.

1091. 2. Ruth"' Foster, b. .

409L'. o. Frank}' Foster, b. .

40.S,S. iii. Walter", b. , 185- : d. before 19119; unm.
4089. iv. George Edgar', b. about ia=>7 : d. Jan. 10, 1009. aged TVJ, at the Cook

(^'ounty (111.) Hospital. Funeral at A. B. Russ & Co.'s chapel, 452 Ea.st

47th St.. Chicago. 111. Burial at Oakwood.s Cemetery. He was formerly
of West Pullman, 111.

3601. ADOXIRAM Jl'DSUX XEWTOX" (Lincoln". Caleb". Ezra'', Jona-

than*, Jonathan^, Moses-. Richard^), son of Lincoln and Sophia (Newton) New-
ton of Southborough. Mass., was bom there January 27, 1839. He was living

in Fayville. Mass.. in 1914.

He married at Fay^'ille (in Southborough), by Rev. Mr. Watson, March 5, 1862,

f'arolino Arvilla Arnold, daughter of Henry Wand and Hannah (Sherman)
Arnold of Marlborough, where she was born July 2, 1843. She died at South-

borough, October 23, 1909, aged 66.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Southborough. He owned, lived upon, and worked

the land successively in possession of his great-grandfatlier, grandfather and his

father. In 1896 this farm, purchased by the Boston Water Board, was sub-

merged in the "Great Basin," to become a reser\'oir which supplies the city of

Boston with water.

Two children were born to them in Southborough.

409:!. ti. Chaule-s IIenrv". b. Xov. 24. 1808; m. Agnes Eunice Cowern.

4094. ii. (!i!Ace°. b. May 15. 1884; resides with her father; unm.

3603. LORING NEWTON" (Russell', Caleb". Ez^a^ Jonathan*. Jonathan^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Russell and Anna (Newton) Newton of Southborough.

Mass.. was born there February 12. 1825. and died there , 1863.

He married Almeda Kimball.

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, Mass., where his estate was administered

in 1863, without a will. Case in Probate Court, No. 43,289.

eniLl).

4095. i. Annie Ki.mhall". b. ; d. , 1912.

3604. LYMAN NEWTON' (RusselF, Caleb". Ezra'', Jonathan*. Jonathan^

Moses=. Richard'), son of Russell and Anna (Newton) Newton of Marlborough,

Mass.. was born there April 24. 1827. baptized in the First Church there Septem-

ber 30. 1827, and died . 1902.

He married Georgianna Baxter Brigham. daughter of Taylor and Ann L.

(Jacobs) Brigham* of Southborough. She was born at Cambridge, Mass. ; was

living in 1906 in Southborough.
Mr. Newton lived in Marlborough and in other towns of Massachusetts.

CHILDREN.

4096. ti. Edward E.', b. about 1853; m. (1) Mary Chandler; m. (2) .

•Taylor Brighaii», b. 1793; d. 1870; lu. (1) Akethcsa Fav ; m. (2) 1827, Ann L.

Jacobs ; res. Southborough ; had one child by 1st wife, and seven by 2d wife. The first

of the seven was Arethusa Ann, b. ;
m. Judge Dexter Newton, and the second was

Georgianna Baxter, b. ; m. Lyman Newton. The pedigree of Taylor Brigham' Is

through Elijah Brigham'! (who was a minute-man in 1776, and a member of the Provincial

Congress 1775, 17711. 1783). son of Liei'T. N.vthax Brigham* (Capt. Nathan'. Thomas^,

Thomas', the immigrant in 1635). See note to Edward Newton'.
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4o;i7. tii. Charles K.", li. [July S. 18r>41. at Soutlilioroiigh ; in. .

409S. iii. IjIllian'. h. ; was living, umii., in llioi; in Soutliborougli. witli her
mother.

3605. LORENZO CURTIS NEWTON« (Russell", Caleb«. Ezra=, Jonathan*,
Jonathair', Moses", Richard^), son of Russell and Anna (Newton) Newton of

Soutliborougli, Mass.. was born there, April 28, 1829, and died there November
;!0, 190'J.

He married Martha Sophia Brewer, daughter of Peter, Jr., and Sophia (Nurse)
Brewer of Southborough. She was born January 8, 1833, and died at Fay-
ville (Southborough), January 23, 1910. See note to Russell Newton' for

Brewer pedigree.

Mr. Newton resided in Fayville, a village in the town of Southborough.

CHILDREN.

4099. i. Loris Elbridge", b. Oct. 28, 18.^4 ; d. Sept. 30, 1879.

4100. ii. Willis Curtis", b. Sept. G, 1800: m. Adaline Alice II.vde of Fayville. No
children.

4102. iii. Cariue Eliza", b. April 28, 1805; m. Woodruffe. They were living
in 1010 in Fayville, and had two daughter:

410.3. 1. Eva Amclw"' Woodruffe. h. Dec. 22, 1889.
41U4. 2, Jjottiv Aiiiia^" Woodruffe, b. .Ian. 20, IS'.MI; d. .Tnne 29, 1897.

3663. PROF. JAMES KING NEWTON-^ (Abel D.", Edward^, PauP,
Nathan*, Jonathan'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Abel Densmore and Betsey (Leon-

ard) Newton of North Leverett, Ashfield, Mass., La Pointe, Green Bay and
DePere, Wis., was born at Green Bay, Wis., January 15, 1843, and died at

Nordhoff, Calif., June 26, 1892. Consumption.
He married at Warren, Ohio, August 10, 1870, Rev. E. If. Fairchild of Berea

(Ky.) College officiating, Mrs. Frances (Estabrook) Woodrow, widow of Henry
Woodrow (2d wife), and daughter of Siinon Read and Frances Amsdon (Scar-

borough) Estabrook* of Holden, Mass., and Warren, Trumbull County, Ohio.

• Rev. Joseph EstabrookS b. in Enfield. England, about 1640, where he obtained his pre-

paratory education, came to this country in 1060 and graduated from Harvard College, 1664 ;

freeman, leo.'i, then of ranibridge : was settled in Concord, 1667. as colleague with Rev. Mr.
Buckley, where he continued till his death, Sept. 16, 1711. He m. in Wat«rtown, 1668,
Mary Ma.son (dau. of Capt. Hugh Mason, tanner, ol Watertown and wife Esther). Six chil-

dren. Tlie eldest was
Joseph Estabrook^ (Dea.) of Lexington, b. 1669; d. 1733; m. (1) 1689, Millicent

WOODHOUSE (dau. of Henry Woodhouse of Concord), who died in 1093. One child. He m.

(2) 1693, WiD. Hannah (Leavett) Loring. Pour children. He first settled in Hingham,
and rem. to I>exington. 171t). Held all the town offices : school teacher; surveyor; bought
200 acres of land. Children born in Lexington. The eldest was

Jo.SEpn Estabrook'' iDea.i of Lexington; b. 1690; d. 1740; m. (1) 1717, Submit Lorino,
his stepsister. She died in childbed, 1718. and he m. (2) 1719, Hannah Bowman, b. 1699,
dau. of .Joseph and Phebe Bowman of Lexington. She had nine children (and m. (2) 1753,
Capt. Benjamin Reed of Ijcxington). Her youngest child was

Ebenezer Estabrook*, b. Sept. 21, 1740, posthumous, in Lexington ; d. at Holden, June 29,

1811, aged 71. G. S. ; "Capt."; m. (1) Dec. 1.3, 1759, Ruth Reed, b. Nov. 7, 1741 (dau. of

Capt. Isaac and Rebecca Reed of T.,exington) ; d. June 10, 1782, aged 41 (G. S.), in Holden.
Ten children. He removed to Holden. ilass. about 1760, where all of bis children except
the eldest were born. He m. (2) Eunice , who d. in Holden, Sept. 14, 1825, aged 73.

G. S. His sixth child was
James Estabeooks, 1j. May 16, 1768 ;

d. Holden, 1825, aged 57. G. S. ; m. 1795, Betsey
LovELL (dau. of Asa and Hetty), b. 177.-> ; d. 1826, aged 50. Six children. Ixirn in Holden;
James, b. 1796; Benjamin. 1798; d. 1801; Betsey, 1800; d. 1803; Milla, 1803 (m. Rev.
John D. Pierce of Sangerfield. N. Y.) : flimon Read, 1805; Elina Barret, 1809 (m. 1833, John
Crowell of Warren, O.).
Simon Read E.staerook". b. Holden, Dec. 30, 1805 ; killed while walking on the Erie E. R.

in Ohio, in 1871 ; rem. to Warren, Trumbull County, Ohio, where he was a successful farmer ;

m. (1) 1830, Frances Amsden Scarborough of Brooklyn, Conn.; b. 1812; d. Sept. 11, 1834,

aged 22. C. R. Two children. He m. (2) Mary Bushnell and had three children. His first
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She was born at Brooklyn, Conn., September 18, 1833, baptized at the Congre-

gational Church there, July 29, 1834, by the name of Frances Jane Scarborough

Estabrook, which name was changed, after the death of her mother, to Frances

Amsden. She was graduated from Oberlin College, Ohio; married (1) March

18, 1862, Heni-y Woodrow. a widower with one child, by whom she had a daugh-

ter, Mary Woodrow. who died aged about six months; and he died about 1864.

She was a person of literary tastes, and a teacher in Cleveland, Ohio, at Kipon

College, Wis., and at Bcrca College, Ky. ; in the last instances as Principal of

the Young Ladies Department. She was living in 1905. She bore him three

children.

Mr. Newton received his early education" in tlie schools at DePere, Wis., and

while very young—about 1.5 years—taught a few terms in the public schools in

the country thereabout. After the War for the Union he prepared himself for

college and entered, as narrated below.

At the age of 18i years, Mr. Newton became a soldier of the Civil War, serv-

ing four years. He enlisted at DePore, Wis., September 13. 1861, in Company

F, 14th Wisconsin Volunteer Infantry, and went into camp at Fond du Lac,

Wis. ; guns and accoutrements were distributed January 3, 1862, and they were

mustered into the United States service about February 1, 1862. Meanwhile

James had been detailed to act as Company Clerk. Joseph G. Lawton was then

Captain of Company F, and Col. Wood over the regiment. March 8, 1862, the

regiment left Fond du Lac for St. Louis, Mo., and were camped in Benton

Barracks until March 24, when they were moved up the Tennessee river with

orders to report to General (irant at Savannah, Tenn., where they arrived March

28. The battle of Shiloh was fought April 5, 6, 7, and this regiment partici-

pated in it. I am sure whoever reads these lines would like also to read the

detailed account given by James in his letters to his parents of his experience

in this great battle; but space will not permit. That they were efficient sol-

diers I will quote from the "History of Wisconsin": "This regiment was one

to rely upon in any emergency. Though suffering more than any other regi-

ment in the command, they maintained their lines and delivered their fire

with all the precision and coolness which could have been maintained upon drill.

They steadily held the skirmishers on our right and front at the foot of the hill

where we had so long and fierce a fight at Shiloh and lost 98 men." The can-

non they captured there now stands in Madison, Wis., and was presented by

tliem to the State Historical Society. July 23, they moved to Hamburg, and

Aug. 29 were marched to near Corinth, Miss., and were assigned to 2d Brigade,

Col. Oliver, Sixth Division, Brig.-Gen. McArtliur. [After the Battle of Shiloh

Capt. J. G. Lawton was permitted to resign and was succeeded by Lieut. Sam-

uel Harrison. Col. David E. Wood was wounded in the battle and was succeeded

by Col. John Hancock.] Sept. 1, 1862, the Company were sent to rout out a

band of guerrillas at Kossuth and Chewalla; and again, at luka, September

22 after Gen. Price, where a battle occurred. "At the 2""^ battle of Corinth, Oct.

3rd and 4th, 1862, the regiment under Col. Hancock displayed signal bravery, and

by its unflinching courage sustained the reputation it had acquired at Shiloh

where they had earned the name : 'Wisconsin Kegulars.'
"

[At this battle Capt.

Harrison was wounded and later died, and was succeeded by Capt. Ward.] At

Corinth James Newton and some of the others moved too far front in the battle

and were cut off by the enemy—prisoners. His account of all this is thrilling.

One would not think it was only a boy writing. Boy or man, it was real to

him and he was able to describe it.

child was a son who died .Time, 1832 ; the other was Frances Jane Scarborough Estabrook^,

h. in Brookl.vn, Conn., Sept. 18, 1833. whose name was changed to Frances Amsden after the

death of her mother. She m. (1) Henr.v Woodrow; m. (2) James K. Newton. For further,

see note to Nathan Brigham Newton^ (Hezel;iah«).
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As a prisoner he was first parolled and later exchans'<'i!. during which time
he came home. The exchanged men left Wisconsin January 1, 1863, went down
to Millikins Bend, were at Lake Providence, La., and Carthage, mostly after

Cotton; then to Vicksburg, Miss., when he participated in the unsuccessful

charge in May 22. The Company suffered severely—Captain hurt by a fall, both

Lieutenants wounded, evei'y sergeant wounded and all but one corporal wounded;
and James Newton, private, acting orderly sergeant. June 5, 1863, he writes :

"The Capt. was taken sick yesterday and was sent to the hospital; he left rae

in command of the Comimny." He hoped to lead it into the city, but an officer

was on hand for that honor.

July 18, 1863, they were at Natchez, Miss., where the regiment was detailed

as provost guards and Newton was promoted to be 2d sergeant. He had for a

long time been acting as 1st sergeant (Oi'derly), while his ranli up till now
was only private. After this, the regiment moved about mucli, whicli I omit.

In December, 1863, he reenlisted ("for the war" ; his first enlistment—"for three

years"—had not yet expired) and was given a furlough of thirty days. He was
now a "Veteran." Returning, the Veterans were assigned to the Division of

Gen. Thomas K. Smith, and participated in tlie Red River Expedition under

Gen. N. P. Banks—"a hard campaign," Newton says, of which he gives details.

His position as Company Clerk gave him opportunities of writing, which he

was glad to utilize, and tell of the many battles he had been in—"by the dozen"

he says.

In May, 1864, the regiment had returned and took part in the Tupelo Exi^edition
and battle there July 14. After that they were sent through Arkansas and

Missouri, returning, after a hard march after Gen. Price, 340 miles to Mem-
phis, Tenn. By this time he was having ague more or less, but kept with the

regiment and did his part. As Company Clerk he did not have to stand guard,
which saved him greatly. Another march of 290 miles, again after Gen. Price,

and in better health, and when the enemy was defeated several times. Novem-
ber, 1864, the regiment returned to St. Louis, Mo., and thence proceeded to

Nashville, Tenn., to reenforce Gen. Thomas, and was placed in tlie 16th Army
Corps, Gen. A. J. Smith's Division, and on December 2, 1864, were again in

line of battle against Gen. Hood; the battle occurring December 15. They fol-

lowed the enemy to Pulaski, and so on to Eastport, Miss. During this time there

had been a readjustment of the officers of the Company. John Ryan was made

Captain; Charles Beattio 1st Lieutenant; Reuben Wlieeler, who had for long
time been 2d Lieutenant, was not changed as his time was soon to expire, and
James Newton, 1st Sergeant. The promotion, liowever, did not relieve him as

Company Clerk. He had both duties to perfonn—"sometimes I have my hands

full," he writes. From Eastport they were sent out several times to Corinth and

luka, and back, routing Gen. Ross. At Eastport he had the pleasure of seeing

his brother Samuel, "found him on the other side of the river [at Waterloo] . . .

he was just eating his dinner, a plate full of mush with a piece of fried pork."

February 8, 1865, they left Eastport, going by way of New Orleans to Mobile,

Ala., where they were used to invest Spanish Fort, being constantly engaged as

skirmishers and shanishooters until its surrender April 8, after which they went

to Montgomery, Ala. May 1. 1865, he writes : "I went down to the city yester-

day and attended divine service in the Capitol, where four years ago Jeff. Davis

delivered his inaugural address. The room was crowded, principally with sol-

diers, but I noticed a few citizens and several ladies. The sermon was preached

by one of our Army Chaplains and was really very good. The text was, 'and they

laughed him to scorn.'
"

July 27, 1865, he was mustered in as a commissioned

officer, 2d Lieutenant, in place of Lieutenant Wheeler. In August he was

appointed >Special Commissioner for Administering the Amnesty Oath and sta-

tioned at Nixburg, Ala. (about forty miles north of Montgomery), and the regi-
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ment returned to Mobile. The war was over. He was discharg-ed October 10,

1865, "by reason of services no longer required." ... "I start for Mont-

gomery in half an hour."

Returning- to DePere in his 23d year, Mr. Newton thought to fit himself for a

business career. He went to Ripon College, taking special studies. Later he

entered the preparatory course from which he was graduated in 1867, and in

September of that year entered, a Freshman, Oberlin College in Ohio, taking
the regular course. Finding that he possessed an unusual aptitude for the acquir-

ing of languages, he was advised to and decided upon making that his special

line of work; the last year of his course to be spent wholly upon that, and in

Europe. He sailed with his wife, December 1, 1870. The next two and one-

half years were spent at Brunswick, Germany, Vevey and Lausanne, Switzer-

land and last, Berlin, Prussia.

While still in Europe he received an invitation to accept the work of Instructor

of French and German at Oberlin College, upon his return. Th.ey returned in

i'Vpril, 1873, and he took up the work. In July, 1873, the College conferred upon
hinr the degree of A.M. In August, 1875, a Professorship of Modern Languages
was created in the college and Mr. Newton was appointed to till the chair. His

work at Oberlin was eminently successful. From formerly being considered as

one of the fancy studies these are now rated among the essentials. Some of his

lectures before the students he was invited to repeat in other places, and have

printed, which he did. He was brought up to be a Christian, and while at Ripon,

Wis., united with the Congregational Church. At Oberlin he was elected Dea-

con in the Second Congregational Church, which otfice he filled until March,

1888, when an increasing bronchial affection, brought on by overwork and the

malarial climate, compelled his retirement from both the College work and church

work in that vicinity. In August, 1888, he removed with his family to Cali-

fornia, where he bought a small fruit acreage, which he planted, and otherwise

engaged in the buying and selling of nursery stock, residing at Nordhoff, Calif.,

where he died—the bronchial trouble having become consumption. He received

a United States pension.

Mr. Newton was tall—between two and three inches above six feet, and car-

ried himself as soldiers must; brown eyes; light complexion, fair hair, black

whiskers. This is a queer combination that is man.v times repeatetl in his line

of Newtons.
CHILDREN.

410.5. i. Simon EsTAHnooK". li. .Tiily 14. 1872. iit Laiisnnnp. Switzprland ; d. ]\Inr(li 17,

1873, at Berlin, Prussia : crou]i.

ii. Tiinamed daughter, b. JIarcli. 1874, at (Jberlin, Ohio: d. soon.

41(10. iii. .lACQUEUNE King", b. .Tan. 15, 1875. at Oberlin. Ohio; ni. Oct. 20. 1904. at

No. IGIO Kiprgs Place. Washington. D. ('.. Van Xess Oelainater.

3664. SAMUEL NEWTON« (Abel D.'. Edward'', Paul', Nathan*, Jouathan-\

Moses-, Richard'), son of Abel Densmore and Betsey (Leonard) Newton of

North Leverett, and Aslifield, Mass., Mackinaw, La Pointe, Green Bay and

DePere, Wis., was born at Green Bay, Wis., March 25, 1844, and died at DePere,
Wis., July 10, 1903.

He married at DePere, Wis.. April 14. 1876. by Rev. Edward P. Salmon of

the Congregational Church, Julia Ann Gage, daughter of Richard and Mary
Ann (Bradford) Gage* of Plymouth, DePere and Shawano, Wis. She was born

in , Canada, April 23, 1852. Residence, DePere, Wis.

• Richard Gage %vas born April 14. 1823, in Canada. He was in the meat market busi-

ness, and later a farmer at Shawano, Wis., and married again. He was son ot Rev. Abel
Gage of the Methodist Church. Ann Bradford, born in Vermont, daughter of .Joseph
Bradford.
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Samuel Newton was educated in the iiublic and ]irivato schools at DePere,
Wis., and later worked with his father on the fann and in the blacksmith's shop.
He became quite proficient in the latter trade, but not to the extent of his

father's ability.

In 18G4, when the draft for troops was most felt, Newton was twenty years
of age. There were five calletl for from his district, and only three men left

who were eligible from whom to take them. The others had enlisted in other

towns for the bounties offered. Thus, whether he would or not, he had to

become a soldier. He enlisted at Green Bay, August 24, 18C4, private in Com-
pany G, Lieut. J. H. Barnes, First Wisconsin Cavalry Volimteers, "to serve one

year or during the war," and was sent to Madison, Wis., to await transportation
to the regiment, which was then a part of the Army of the Cumberland under

Rosecranz, soon to be superseded by Gen. Thomas. September 29, 1864, he

arrived at Nashville, Tenn. From this time on Mr. Newton kept a diary of his

experiences, which, together with his letters to his parents, gives us quite an idea

of what a soldier's daily life may be. For use here I regret not to be able to

give more than his itinerar.y, as I was obliged to do in the case of his brothers.

October 5 he was mounted and immediately sent out on a raid against guerrillas

and was gone about two weeks. This renuiant of the regiment, with others in

like case, left Nashville, October 21, 1864, expecting to join the full regiment
at Chattanooga. The.v marched via Murfreesborough, Selbyville, Tallahoma,
and crossed the Cumberland mountains October 25, arriving at Stephenson,

Ala., October 26 ; going on from there they reached Chattanooga, October 29.

But the regiment had gone to Calhoun, Ga., and they followed. Arriving to

within one mile of Calhoun they met the regiment on its way back to Nashville

as guard to the Brigade wagon train, 400 mule wagons en train, with orders for

the recruits to return with them. They returned by another road, reaching Chat-

tanooga, November 5. On the 8th they were camped at the foot of Lookout
Mountain. "Then the election came off . . . and I cast my first vote for 'Old

Abe,'
" he writes. Both of his brothers cast their first votes for Abraham Lin-

coln in this election. Reaching McMinnville, November 13, they crossed the

(,'umberland mountains and were again at Murfreesborough, November 15, and
Nashville, November 17. He writes from Louisville, "It has rained every day for

three weeks." November 24, he states, "I weigh 175 lbs." November 30, "Have
done my first regular mounted drill; got along v'ery well considering." "Dec. 1.

Have done nothing of any conseciuence except to shoe my horse, until tonight
was ordered out on picket." December 4, the regiment went out from Louis-

ville, Ky., again and drove the enemy from Bowling Green, Hopkinsville and
Elizabethtown, Ky., when the campaign closed and they went into winter quarters
at Waterloo, Ala., arriving there January 30, 1865, and remaining until March 10.

1865. Of this raid through Kentucky Mr. Newton gives a graphic account as

to his part in the defeat of the rebel Gen. Hood's raid into Kentucky, and the

rebel Gen. Lyon's rout at Hopkinsville. At Waterloo, Ala., Mr. Newton was
able to exchange visits with his brother, James, of the 14th Wisconsin Infantry,
who were in camp at Eastport, Miss., across the river. The river became so

swollen that on March 1, the Cavalry moved camp across to Eastport, and on
March 10, under command of Gen. James H. Wilson, began a series of marches, •

of driving the enemy before them, of capture and of destruction of rebel prop-

erty, of skirmishes and hard fighting, the results of w'hich were far-reaching
and decisive and have become historic. Mr. Newton sums up his account of

this raid in the words : "We overtook them before noon, however, and then it

was charge after charge, day after day—which, I want you to understand is

no easy work." They went by the way of Jasper, Iron Ridge, where they

destroyed iron factories; Centerville, Edgefield, Selma, ^Montgomery, West Point,

to Macon, Ga., where they arrived April 20, 1865. The enemy in front of them
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was the rebel Gen. Forrest, and Gen. Jackson's cavalry. The cities were all manu-
facturing centers, and they left them in ruins. The last active duty of the
First Wisconsin Cavalry was its association with the capture of Jefferson Davis
at Irwinville, May 10, 1865, after which they returned to their camp at Macon,
Ga., and on May 13, marched northward, arriving at Edgarville, Tenn. (opposite
Nashville), where they were mustered out of service, Jidy 19, 1865, and shortly
afterward paid and disbanded.

The exposure and coarse food brought on a diarrhea of which Mr. Newton
writes first when at Eastport, where the fare was "corn—ground up cobs and
all," he says. On the march the soldiers lived off the country and recovered
from the effects of camp-fare. At Macon he was sent to the hospital for six

days. In the march northward he had a serious time of it, and was in the hos-

pital at Chattanooga five days; then was sent by rail to Louisville, Ky., where he
was put on a hospital boat and taken to Keokuk, Iowa, from there by rail to

Davenport, Iowa, thence by steamer to Prairie du Chien, Wis., to the General

Hospital, where he was July 2, 1865, and his friends found him and took him
home. At this date he weighed ninety-four pounds and was able to sit up part
of the day. His discharge from the service is dated "July 29, 1865, by reason
of orders from War Department dated April 29, 1865." He gained rapidly at

the home of his sister, in Eau Claire, and returned to his home at DePere.
He never wholly recovered from the diarrhea, which became chronic, but was
in a fair state of health for several years, after which an organic heart trouble
was the immediate cause of his death. Eeceived a United States pension.

Mr. Newton returned to his father's house and farm, where he continued the

work he had laid down. After his marriage he bought a house and lot in the

city, where he lived the remainder of his life —at first engaged in blacksmithing,
later and for the last sixteen years of his life in the employ of "Jackson &
Sons Co.," a department store.

Mr. Newton in person was much like his brother James; about six feet

two inches in height, spare in flesh, fair complexion and brown eyes, very light
hair and black whiskers. He was a man of frank, generous, kind, obliging nature.

His prudence and reserve would not admit him to contend, no matter what the

cause or affront might be. Thoughtful and intelligent, he was always interest-

ing in conversation, and his fidelity to a trust was perfect. He was a charter

member of the Harrison Post, G. A. R. of DePere, six membp-a of which acted

as pallbearers at his funeral.

His children were all born at DePere, Wis.

CHILDREN.

Mabel', b. March 10, 1877 ; m. Dec. 13, 1808, Max Merrick.
Selden Richard', b. June 24. 1878 ; re.s. Milwaukee, Wis. ; millwriglit,

employed by the Wilwaukee Western Fuel Company ; m. .Tan. G, 1904, at

Columbus, Wis., home of the bride's parents, Anna Schultz.

Nellie', b. Nov. 12, 1879 ; m. 1899, Walter J. Field.

Florence', b. Aus- 13, 1881 : ra. 1901, Frank L. Smith.
aiiNNlE' (twin), b. Nov. 10, 1883: m. 1904, Edward Steinfelt.

Myra' (twin), b. Nov. 10, 1883; m. 1903, Edgar Laundry.
Bessie', b. April 21, 1888; d. April 20, 1888.

3689. CHARLES BAXTER NEWTON^ (Walter', Edward^ PauP, NathanS
Jonathan^, Moses^, Richard^), son of Walter, 2d, and Lucinda (Smith) Newton
of North Hadley, Mass., was bom there August 29, 1843.

He married at Hadley, Mass., by Rev. Rowland Ayres (Congregationalist),
November 4, 1869, Maria L. Clark, daughter of Isaac S. and Elizabeth (Berry)
Clark. She was born November 22, 1843, and was living in 1905.

4107.
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Mr. Newton was nearly six years old when his father died ; for five years
thereafter he lived with Mr. William Newton (his cousin) of North Hadlc.v.
where he attended the public schools. Later he went a few tenns to school in

Williauisburf;', and two terms at Hartford, Conn.
In 1801, being tlien eighteen years of age, he enlisted to be a soldier in the

Civil War, at Orfort, N. H., in Company C, 5tli New Hampshire Volunteer

Infantry, and went into camp at Concord, N. H. From there he was sent to

Washington, D. C, where he received ai-ms and went into camp on Arlington
Heights, Va., near what is called Clouds Mills. He was there for some time
and was out in a few skirmishes. Tlie regiment's first battle was at Fair Oaks,

May 31, 1862 ; but Mr. Newton was not engaged in it, having been sent some
six weeks previous to the general hospital, where he was confined four months
with inflammation of the bowels. He was then pronounced unfit for further

service and sent home.

When he enlisted he weighed 1(55 pounds; recovering enough strength after

the illness to return home, he weighed, with army overcoat on, 80 pounds.

Regaining his health at home, he was not satisfied to remain there while soldiers

could help his country. He returned to the army for nine months—reenlisting
in 1863, in Company I, 52d Massachusetts Volunteers and was sent to New
Orleans, thence to Baton Rouge, and was all throiigh that campaign and at the

surrender of Port, Hudson ; the ^>2d Massachusett regiment being the first to

go up the Mississippi river when thus opened. He was mustered out of service

August 14, 1864, at Greenfield, Mass. The effects of the hardships and expo-
sures endured as a soldier will remain with him through life.

Of his life and work Mr. Newton writes: "It is, and has been, full of fail-

ures. My aim is to do good, but fear I have accomplished little, by letting so

many opportunities pass luiheedcd." He was one of the first to join the "Young
People's Society of Christian Endeavor" and was appointed its State Superin-
tendent by the General Conference. Also held the ofiice of President of the

Hampshire County Union, being Secretary of the local society.

By occupation, Mr. Newton is a carpenter. From 1876 to 1879 was living in

Portland, Maine, but has lived the greater part of his life in Hampshire County,
Mass. In 1905 was living in Northampton, Mass.

CHILDREN. .

4114. i. Lewis Wai.ter\ b. .Tuly 20, 1870, at North .\iiiliei'st ; d. Oct. 8, 1879, at

Portlaud, Maine.
41].">. ii. Willie Ernest", b. Feb. 14, 1870, at rortlaiul. Jlaiuo; d. tliore Feb. 22, 1870.

3694. EDWIN BAXTER NEWTON" (Baxter', Stephen^ PauP, NathanS
Jonathan-'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Rev. Baxter and Susan M. (Boutwell)
Newton of Cazenovia, N. Y., North Leverett and Montague, Mass., was born at

Montague, April 8, 1845.

He married at Chicago, 111., June 4, 1873, Amia G. Perkins, daughter of

A. H. and Sarah G. (Freeman) Perkins. She was born at Marango, Ohio,

September 30, 1846.

Mr. Newton's education was acquired in the public schools and a short course

in the Cazenovia Seminary. He lived in Michigan quite a number of years,

where he was engaged in the business of wholesale lumber merchant at Grand

Rapids. Considerable of this trade was in Massachusetts and other parts of the

East, some years his sales amounting to $300,000.

He and his wife were members of the Congregational Church at Grand Rapids,

Mich. He is a Republican in politics.
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He removed with his family to Kansas. In 1900 he and his wife were living

on a ranch ; all of their children were married, and his address was : "Newton's

Ranch." Jean P. O.. Haskell Co., Kansas. Of his children, one son and one

daughter lived in Grand Kapids. Mich., at that date.

CnlLDREN.

4121.
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He married at Cazenovia, N. Y., August 11, 1873, Julia A. Perkins, daugliter

of Esli and Sarah (Joslyn) Perkins of Cazenovia, where she was born June 11,

1854.

Mr. Newton is a carpenter in Cazenovia, N. Y. Ilis children, except the first,

were born there. Both he and his father fell from the roofs of buildings upon
which tliey were at work and received injuries. In 1900 this Mr. Newton was

recovering but had been lame ever since the fall.

CUILDREJS'.

4i;W. i. Zenana T.", b. March 15, 1875, at Fremont, Neb. : living inj 1900.

4181. ii. IlEliHEKT ,J.», b. Nov. 11, 1877.

4132. iii. Feed I>.", b. Aus. 24, 1879 ; "he graduated at Williamstown"—meaning, as

I suppose, from Williams College in Massachusetts. In 1906 he was a

teaelier in the schools at Martha's Vineyard.
4133. iv. Mii.PitEi) M.". b. April 13, 1885; living in 1900.

4134. v. BEiniiA A.», b. July 30, 1887. In 1900 she wa.s preparing herself to become a

teacher.

3716. TEITMAN NEWTON* (Albert", Silence", PauP, Nathan^ Jonathan^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Mon-

tague, Mass., was born there August 31, 1830, and died there February 7, 1896,

aged 59 years, 5 months.

He married in South Coventry, Conn., August IS, 1857, Sarah Elizabeth Cady,

daughter of Jared and Mary (Ells) Cady of South Coventry, Conn. She was

born at Ashford, Conn., June 26, 1840, and died at Montague, Mass., September
11, 1871, leaving two children.

He married (2) in Montague, Mass., November 20, 1871. Mary Frances Cady,
a sister of his first wife, born at Windham, Conn., March 4, 1835. She is liv-

ing (1910) in Montague Village; receives the United States pension of her hus-

band. No children.

Truman Newton was a soldier of the Civil War. He enlisted December 29,

1863, in Company H, 34th Massachusetts Infantry, and served eighteen months.

He resided in Montague, Mass. ; was a painter by trade. Received a pension for

service in Civil War. In October, 1894, he and his wife removed from their

own place to live with his brother Marcus, a widower, making their home

together in the village of Montague, second building south of the hotel. P. O.

Box 46.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

4135. ti. Ernest Francis", b. May 20, 180(!, in Montague; m. Alma L. Banks.

4130. ii. Grace Adella". b. Jan. 28, 1871, in Montague: m. Sept. 27, 1800, Loren
Franklin Dunbar, son of Frank and Martha ( » Dunbar. He was
born in Chester, Mass. They resided (1897 1 in New Haven. Conn., and in

1910 in Los Angeles, Calif. Children :

4137. 1. Florence ilaii" Dunbar, b. Nov 30, 1892.

4138. 2. Marion EUzaVeW Diinhar, b. Dec. 25, 1895.

3717. MARCUS NEWTON* (Albert', Silence^ Paul'-, Nathan*, Jonathan^

Moses-, Richard'), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Mon-

tague, Mass., was born there August 27, 1837.

He married at Chicopee, Mass., July 25, 1859, Emma M. Merley, born at

Feeding Mills, Conn., and died in Montague, Mass., July 7, 1894.

Marcus Newton was a soldier in the Civil War. He enlisted Jtily 19, 1862,

in the 34th Massachusetts Infantry, Company H, and served princi]ially in the

invalid corps on the steamer "Connecticut," plying between City Point, Va.,

and Washington, D. C, transporting the sick, the wounded and the dead.
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He had the misfortune to lose the middle and index fingers of the right hand,
and for this disability was discharged July 17, 1865.

His occupation, when he enlisted, was that of a painter; since his muster out

of the service his disabled hand prevents his using the brush and he became a

sawyer. He receives a United States pension. No children.

After the death of his wife, his brother Truman and wife moved into the

village to live with Marcus and make a home for all of them. The widow of

Truman has continued the arrangement until the present time.

3719. HORACE NEWTON** (Albert', Silence", Paid^, Nathan\ Jonathan^,

Moses-, Richard^), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Montague,
Mass., was born there November 2, 1840, and died March 26, 1886.

He married at North Leverett, Mass., Millie Pratt. She died, leaving one

child.

He married (2) at North Leverett, Mass., Delia Pratt, sister of his first wife;

who was living in 1910 at Athol, Mass., with her step-son, Hermon Newton.
Horace Newton was a soldier in the Civil War. He enlisted in Company F,

52d Massachusetts Volunteers, and was mustered into the United States service

October 11, 1862 ; was present at the siege of Port Hudson, La.
; discharged

August 14, 1863. Pensioned. He enlisted from the town of Leverett. He set-

tled in Montague after the war, making there his home.

CHILD.

4139. i. Herma.n", I). ; m.
; liviu^' in 1910 in Atbol, Mass.

3721. EMERSON NEWTON* (Albert', Silence^, PauP, Nathan\ ,Tonathan^

Moses^, Richard'), son of Albert and Lucinda (Brown) Newton of Montague,

Mass., was bom there September 2, 1845; died October 15, 1900, at Athol, Mass.

He married in Montague, Mass., , who died in the summer of 1895.

Emerson Newton, like his three older brothers, was a soldier in the Civil

War. He enlisted at Montague, Mass., in the 34th Massachusetts Infantry,

Company H. Pensioned.

He live<l at Athol, Mass.

411(1. i. M.mskl", b.

4141. ii. Ida", b.

CHILDItEN.

Hi. , dau., b. ; il. several vears before 1890.

4142. iv. D0RA», b. .

4143. v. LiLLiE", b. .

3745. EUGENE DAVID NEWTON* (David A.', Luke% Luke^ Elnathan*,

Jonathan^, Moses-, Richard'), son of David Alexander and Lovisa (Ellison)

Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and Vineland, N. J., was born at Marlborough.
N. H., November 17, 1849.

He married at Millville, N. J., Alexana Tyler, who was born at Mays Land-

ing, N. J. She died at Woburn, Mass., October 13, 1903. Her parents died at

Mays Landing, N. J., when she was young.
I suppose this wife is the same person called by another name as the "Ella

Tyler," wife of Eugene David Newton, whose daughter, Ada Pearl, is recorded

in the ixtwn records of Woburn.
Soon after the death of his wife, Mr. Newton removed to California. In

1906 he was a widower residing in Los Angeles, employed in a planing mill.

''He had two daughters." I have the name of but one.
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CHILDREN.

4144. i. .\l)A I'EAi!L°, b. Feb. 2, IS.sy, iu Marlborougli. Mass.
ii. (dau.), b. .

3788. NATHAN W. NEWTON' [I suppose this is Nathan Walter Newton*

(Charles M.", William'', Andrew'', Andrew*, James^, Moses-, Richard^), son of

Charles M. and Harriet M. ( Mellens) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., born Decem-
ber 10, 1849].
He married Addie Maria Temple, born March 9, 1806, daughter of William E.

and Sarah J. (Brown) Temple of Framingham, Mass.

They resided (1900) in Framingliam, Mass. They are given in the book,

"Some Temple Pedigrees." 1900. By L. 1). Temple.

4145. i. Eva Blanche", b.

3799. JOSEPH SETH NEWTON' (Dennis P.', Joseph*, Josiah=, Joseph*,

James^, Moses-, Richard^, son of Dennis Pierce and Theodocia (DeWolf) New-
ton of Buckland and Shelbume Falls, Mass., and Kalamazoo, Mich., was born at

Buekland, Mass., .

He married Martha .

Mr. Newton was a laborer, living at Chicago, 111., in July, 1912.

CHILDREN.

i. , b. , 18— ; d. in infancy.
4140. ii. George', b. Dec. 22, 180-.

4147. iii. Blanch", b. ,
1809 ; "wa.s 13 year.s old in 1912."

3807. EDWARD WILLIAM NEWTON» (Jonathan G. D.', Dan", Josiah''.

Joseph*, James'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Jonatlian (ileason Davenport and
Missouri Elizabeth (Hudgins) Newton of Norfolk County, Va., was born there

February 15, 1869.

He married, November 18, 1896, Edith May Scott, daughter of Winthrop and
Marion (Joyce) Scott.

Mr. Newton resides (1911) at 358 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford, Conn.; a

florist in business.

CUILD.

4148. i. Marion Elizabeth", b. Feb. 24, 1808, at Hartford, Conn.

3810. FRANK ELMER NEWTON** (Jonathan G. D.', Dan^ Josiah^,

Joseph*, James^, Moses", Richard^, son of Jonathan Gleason Davenport and
Missouri Elizabeth (Hudgins) Newton of Norfolk County, Va., New York City,

and Hartford, Conn., was born in Portsmouth, Va., September 13, 1870.

He married at Hartford, Conn., October 30, 1900, Annie Speers, daughter of

and Elizabeth (Trumbull) Speers of Hartford, Conn.

Mr. Newton resides on Sisson Avenue, Hartford, Conn. He is employed as

stereotyper on the Hartford Times, the leading daily newspaper of the city of

Hartford, Conn.

CHILDREN.

4149. i. Leslie Leonard", b. Dec. 13, 1904, at Hartford. Conn.
41i')0. ii. Frank Elmer", Jr., b. .
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3812. HERBERT WALTER NEWTON* (Jonathan G. BJ, Dan^ Josiah",

Joseph*, James', ]\Ioses-', Riehard'), son of Jonathan Gleason Davenport and
Missouri Elizabeth (Hudgins) Newton of Portsmouth, Va., New York City, and

Hartford, Conn., was born at New York City, September 6, 1880.

He married at Higganum, Conn., October 17, lOOG, Olive Brainerd, daughter
of A. N. and Harriet (Dickinson) Brainerd of Higganum, Conn.

Mr. Newton is a clerk in the home office of the Travelers Insurance Company
of Hartford. He resides with his family at 3,'')8 Wethersfield Avenue, Hartford,

Conn.
CillLD.

4151. i. Ethel Louise', b. .

3814. ARTHUR MERLE NEWTON'* (Arthur J.'', Dan«, Josiah^ Joseph*,

James'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Arthur Judson and Annie A. P. (Odenhal)
Newton of Norfolk, Va., was born there August 12, 1878.

He married in Norfolk, Va., August 16, 1899, Bessie M. Snelling of Norfolk

County, Va.

Mr. Newton resides in Norfolk, Va., where his children were born ; a florist.

CIIILIIREN.

4]r>2. i. IIANKAII" DlANTIH. 1.. .Illlv 12. 1!)00.

4153. ii. Mildred V.°. li. March 22. T.I03.

ll.'il. iii. Olive Temple", b. JLirch 17. l!ur«.

4],"),5. iv. AiiTin'R Merle" Jr.. b. Sept. 4. I'.Xt".

3816. WILLIE JAMES NEWTON« (Arthur J.", Dan«, Josiah^, Joseph*,

Jame.S''', Moses-, Richard'), son of Arthur Judson and Annie A. P. (Odenhal)
Newton of Norfolk, Va., was born there July 2, 1884.

He married in Norfolk, Va., September 14, 1904, Bertie E. Stevens of Norfolk.

Mr. Newton resides in NorfoUc, Va., where his children were born ; a florist.

CnlLDREPf.

41.">6. i. Arthur .Tudson'. li. .luiip 11. lOlC).

4157. ii. Willie .Tames'. Ii. Auj;. 11>, 19U6 ; killed b.v the trolley cars iu the city u£

Norfolk iu I'joy.

3820. JAMES STUART NEWTON" (Daniel 11.', James«, Ebeneze^^

Joseph*, James^, Moses-, Richard'), son of Daniel Howe and Mary Abby (Cogs-

well) Newton of Holyoke, Mass., was born in Greenfield, Mass., June 30, 1863.

He married in Brookline, Mass., May 27, 1891, Adeline Frances Curtis, daugh-
ter of John Gardner and Helen Mary (Bramball) Curtis of Brookline, Mass.

She was born in Brookline, Mass., March 11, 1870.

Mr. and ]\Irs. James S. Newton reside (Jan. 1, 1914) in Brookline, Mass.

They have two children, who were bom in Ilolyoke, !Mass.

CIIILDKEN.

4156a. i. Helen Couswell", b. March 2, 1892; res., 1!)14, in I'.rookline.

4157a. ii. Ro.samond°, b. March 29, 1894 ; res., 1914, in Brookline.

3823. FRANK ARTHUR NEWTON" (Joseph D.', James", Ebenezer=,

Joseph*, James'*, Moses", Richard'), son of Joseph Drury and Prudence H.

(Alvord) Newton, was bom in Greenfield, Mass., January 18, 1857.

He married at San Antonio, Texas, July 21, 1891, Lydia Julia Gentier Bull,

daughter of George August and Julia Maria Willemene (Hartman) Bull of



4158.



434 NEWTON GEXI']ALOGY

3834. FREDERICK HALE NEWTON* (James II.", James', Ebeneze^^
Joseph'', James", Moses'-, Richard'), son of James Hale and Susan Wadsworth
(Taft) Newton, was born in Holyoke, Mass., February 23, 1866.

He married in Wihnington, Vt., June 25, 1892, Lottie Ann Brown, daughter
of Mervin M. and Almeda Louisa (Fowler) Brown of Whiting-ham, Vt. She
was born November 10, 1880.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1-1-1907) at Grand Junction, Colo., where a

daughter has been born to them.
CHILD.

4171. i. Marion Leil.C b. Aug. 20, 1005; residp.s (irniul .Tiinction. Colo.

3836. JAMES BERTRAM NEWTON" (James H.', James^ Ebenezer^
Joseph*, James', Moses'-. Richard^) was born at Holyoke, Mass., August 11, 1876.

He married at South Iladley, Mass.. October 12, 1904, Roberta Fairfield Conan,
daugliter of Robert Fairfield and Laura Blanchard (Renouf ) Conan of Manson-
ville, P. Q., Canada. She was born February 28. 1880.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at Holyoke, Mass. (1-1-1907), where one son has

been born to them.
CHILD.

4172. i. James Fkaxcis". b. Aug. 30, 1005.

3840. HERBERT BOYDEN NEWTON" (Moses'. James", Ebenezer',

Joseph*, James'', Moses-, RichardM, son of Moses and Maria Bacon (Arms)
Newton of Hol.voke, Mass., was born there December 21, 1874.

He married in Brattlcborough, Vt., October 10, 1905, Katheriuo Stuart Ware,
daughter of Orrin Orlando and Lucy Maria (Richardson) Ware of Wilmington,
Vt. She was born at Wilmington, Vt, July 21, 1880.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton and family reside at Holyoke, Mass. (1-1-1907).

CHILD.

4173. i. William Wake", b. Seyit. 15. lOOC, iu Holyoke.

3862. CAPT. JOHN WORTHINCriON NEWTON^ (Benjamin B.'', Josiah",

Alvan'', Paul*. Josiah", Moses'-, Richard'), son of Rev. Benjamin Ball and Har-

riet Maria (Suiitli) Newton of St. Albans and Chelsea, Vt., Plattsburgh, N. Y.,

and Jirooklyn, L. 1., was born at Plattsburgh, N. Y., August 27, 1836. lie died

at tlic Soldiers' Home in Togus, Maine, January 0, 1905. aged 68 years, 4 months.

Burial at South Main Street Cemetery, St. Albans.

Capt. Jolm W. Newton, in his time, was one of the most prominent citizens

of St. Albans, Vt., and represented the city in the state legislature. He was

Captain of the Ransom Guards, St. Albans' famous military organization of

years ago.

Mr. Newton was identified with the St. Albans Iron Foundry Company for a

number of years. He was receiver of the New York, New Haven & Hartford

Railroad Co. ; was in mining ventures in the west, and also engaged in insurance

business.

He was a soldier of the Civil War ; enlisted in September. 1862, in the First

Vermont Cavalry, and on the 8th of that month was commissioned Lieutenant

in Company L. He was promoted to be Captain.

February 27, 1864, he resigTied his commission and returned to St. Albans,

where he engaged in the foundry business witli Edward A. .Smith, a distant rela-

tive, under the fiiin name of "Smith & Newton."
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About 1885 Mr. Newton entered the Soldiers' Home at Togus, Maine, and
has since lived there, and there he died. The funeral at St. Albans was attended

by the Kansom Guards and A. R. Ilurlbut Post, No. 60, G. A. R., in a body,
and many of the leading men of the city. Many places of business were closed

during the funeral, out of respect to his memory.
He married at Hartford, Conn., February 16, 1864, Elizabeth Scott Parsons,

born at Hartford, Conn., June 14, 1842 ; died at Hartford, Conn., February 26,

1905; daughter of Judge Francis Parsons (boni in Amherst, Mass.) and his

wife Clarissa (Brown), born in Hartford, Conn. They had no children. An
adopted daugliter was

4174. i. IlAHitlET WoRTHlNGTON Newton, b. Nov. !>, 1806, in New York City ; now
(1907.) a widow, she resides in Hartford, Conn^, No. 50 Yernon St. She
married at St. Albans, Vt., June .^1. 1809, Doctor Samuel Artliur Bosanko,
born at Bary. Canada, Nov. 25, 1855 ; died at Leadville, Colo., Nov. 23,

1805: son of James and Alice (Berryman) Bosanko.

3882. LTTMAS CLAY NEWTON' (Lumas H.^ Josiah«, Alvan', Paul*,

Josiah", Moses-, Richard^), son of Lumas Hemingway and Sarah Ann (Averill)

Newton of St. Albans, Yt., and Pontiac, Mich., was bom at Pontiac, •

, 185—.
He married Emma Jane Richardson. They have four children, and are liv-

ing (1014) at 555 Second Avenue, Detroit, Mich.

Dr. Newton is a jjhysician
—"regular graduate; retired; has been a member of

the Detroit Board of Education. He has a son at Ann Arbor L^niversity, and
another getting ready to go there" (1914), and two daughters.

CHILDREN.

4175. i. Ruth Cottou", b. ; m. Pabst.

4176. ii. Charles Wellington Richardson*, b. : student.

4177. iii. June Esther", b. ; living,' 1914, in Detroit ; tinm.

4178. iv. John Gilbert', b. ; student.

3892. CHARLES ADELBERT NEWTON' (Silas W.', Alvin% Alvan',

Paul"*, Josiah", Moses-, Richard'), son of Silas Whitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton of Swanton, Yt., was born there January 27, 1836, and died

at Belleville, Ala., March 5, 1900. ^
He married at Belleville, Ala., July 15, 1863, Lucie C. Bi/llard, daughter of

Theophilus and Catherine Miles (Burt) Bvlllard of Mechlenburg, N. C, and
Fort Deposit, Ala., born at Fort Deposit, Ala., October 15, 1845. She was living
in 1907 in Evergreen, Ala.

Mr. Newton went to the South in the eighteen fifties, and settled there. He
was a merchant in Belleville, Ala., from 1S70 to 1900. His second child was
born at Pineville, Ala. ; all of the others were born at Belleville, Ala. His

son, William M., became a partner with his father in the mercantile business,

and has continued it since Mr. Newton's death.

children.

4179. ti. WiLLiAii Mortimer", b. May 25, 1804; m. Nellie Maria Whelen.
4180. ii. Ernest Edward", b. April Z, 1807; living at Evergreen, Ala., in 1914, unm. ;

a lawyer.
4181. iii. Nettie", b. Nov. 16, 1869; m. William M. Carter, millman, b. May 23, 1867,

at Taylorsville, Ga., son of James Henry Carter (born Feb. 23, 1835, in

South Carolina and died May 8. 1893, at Heidelberg, iMiss.i and JIary
(Milam) Carter, his wife (born Feb. 28, 1843, in Laurens District, South
Carolina). They reside, 1914, in Laurel, Miss. Their children were:
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1. Murij L()H,'° Carter, b. Oct. 1, 1800, at Vincent, Ala.

2. I'auline'" Carter, b. Dec. 11, 18114, near Heidelberg, Miss.

3. Charles Neictoti^' Carter, b. April 19, 1902. at Ilaney, Miss.

4. Helen'" Carter, b. June 1, 1905, at Ilaney, Miss.

4182. iv. Charles Claude', b. June 3, 1871 ; is a planter in Belleville, Ala., 1907 ;

unm. u^.u^^-

4183. V. Guy
(j
OULp" (M.D.), b. Sept. 18, 1873; is a physician, residing Evergreen,

Ala.; m. in the church at Rock West, Ala. (near Camden, Ala.), Miss

George Murphy, daughter of W. P. and Minnie (Gullette) Murphy of

Rock West, Ala., where she was born April 2, 1878.

3893. GEORGE WHITCOMB NEWTON" (Silas W.', A]vin«, Alvan', Paul*,

Josiah^, Moses-, RicharcP)> son of Silas Whitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was bom there February 12, 1838.

He married at Highgate, Vt., May 9, 1866, Mary Litcretia Skeels, daughter of

William and Rachel (Best) Skeels* of Highgate, Vt., where she was born

July 3, 1839. She died at Bismarck, N. Dak., March 20, 1906.

George Whitcomb Newton is a lawyer; admitted to practice, September 13,

1862, at St. Albans, Vt., commenced practice in Swanton, Vt. ; went to Cin-

cinnati, Ohio, in 1863, with Bates & Scarborough until 1864; returned to

Highgate, Vt., and practiced from November, 1864, until April, 1875. He was
elected States Attorney of Franklin County, Vt., in 1874, serving two years.

He lived at St. Albans, Vt., 1875 to 1883. He moved to Bismarck, Burleigh

County, N. Dak., in the spring of 1883 ; thence to Fargo, N. Dak., in August,
1897 ; returned to Bismarck, N. Dak., September, 1903, where he was living in

1912.

Besides a daugliter, who died in infant'v, he has three sons, born at Highgate
Center, Vt.

CHILDUEX.

4184. ti. William Skeels", b. April 3, 1807 ; m. Paulino Smith.

4185. tii. George Gordan', b. Nov. 1, 1868; m. Winnifred May Storms.
4180. tiii. .ToHN IIknry", b. Nov. 7, 1870; m. Loui.sa Cornish.

3896. DR. JASPER PIERCE NEWTON^ (Silas W.'. Alvin", Alvan^
Paul*, Josiah^, Moses-, Richard^), son of Silas Wliitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton of Swanton, Vt., was born there March 12, 1845.

He married at Benson, Vt., December 24, 1872, Harriet Ladd. bom at Benson,

Vt., Rutland County, June 3, 1849, daughter of Woodard N. and Mary A. (Beld-

ing) Ladd of Benson.

Dr. Newton and wife reside in Benson, Vt. One daughter was bom to them.

Dr. Newton was graduated from the University of Michigan March 27, 1872.

He then took a six weeks post-graduate course at Long Island College, Brook-

lyn, N. Y. He located at Benson. Vt., June 15, 1872, where he has practiced

continually, with the exception of two months spent in Albany, N. Y., at the

Medical College.

Besides his i)raetice, he is quite an extensive newspaper writer; being local

correspondent for four daily and six weekly papers.

CHILD.

4187. i. Mary Louise', b. Oct. 5, 1873 ; d. April 4, 1887.

* WiLLi.vM Skeels was son of David and I^ydia (Powell) Skeels of Highgate, Vt. ; was born
there April 2. ITOJ ; died there June 7, 186U ; married U.vcHKr, Kest, dau. of Rev. Thomas
and Mariam (Hyatt) Best. She was born Feb. 6, 1797, and died March 4, 1879.
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3895. DR. SANFORD HAMILTON NEWTON" (Silas W.', Alvin«, Alvan',
Paul*. Josiali'\ Moses-, Richard^), son of Silas Whitcomb and Charlotte Amanda
(Smith) Newton, was born in Swanton, Vt., December 9, 1849.

He marrietl at Burlington, Vt., June 1, 1875, Emma E. Thomi5son, bom at

Milton, Vt., December 17, 1852, daughter of Lewis O. and Margett (Brown)
Thompson of Milton, Vt.

Dr. and Mrs. Newton reside at Rouse's Point, N. Y.
; a practicing physician.

CHILD.

4188. i. Hallye EMjr.\», b. July 10, 1879, at Fletcher, Vt. ; m. at Rouse's Point, N. Y.,

Sept. 9, 1907, diaries Lewi.s Rexforcl of Malone, N. Y., son of Newell and
Aiklie (.Tones) Rexford of Jlalone, N. Y.

3896. CYRUS GALE NEWTON* (Silas W.', Alvin", Alvan^ PauP, Josiah^
Moses-, Richard'), son of Silas Whitcomb and Charlotte Amanda (Smith) New-
ton of Swanton, Vt., was born there August 20, 1852.

He married at St. Albans, Vt., December 15, 1880, Gertrude Cox, born at Fair-

fax, Vt., May 4, 18G4, daughter of Nelson Thomas and Harrioi Susan (Page)
Cox of Woodstock, Vt.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at St. Albans, Vt., where one daughter was born
to them.

Mr. Newton has been railroad clerk for the Central Vermont R. R. for thirty-

five years. He has resided in St. Albans since 1871; before that time he resided

in Swanton, Vt.

Ho was educated in Swanton, and writes : I have ''supported myself since the

death of my mother, when I was twelve years of age."

4189. i. Gertrude Mabel', b. Oct. 28, 1881, at St. Albans; m. there, Sept. 20, 1905,
llarvey Tennyson Collins, b. at St. Albans, Vt., March 19, 1881, son of
Anson Benjamin and Emma Persi.s (Katelle) Collins of St. Albans, Vt.

They reside in St. Albans.

3935. WILLIAM DERASTUS NEWTON' (Roswell II.', William", Cotton',

PauP, Josialv\ Moses-, Richard'), son of Roswell Harris and Eleanor Hovey
(Sampson) Newton of West Brattleborough, Vt., where he was born, October

0, 1851.

Pie married Helen A. Murrey, born December 1, 1856.

William D. Newton was living on the farm in West Brattleborough, Vt., in

1907.

CIIILDBEN.

4190. i. Roswell Albert', b. Oct. 2. 1881.
4192. ii. William Roy», b. Sept. 7, 1892.

3936. MARSHALL DELEVAN NEWTON* (Levi", William^ Cotton', Paul*,
Josiah', Moses-, Richard^), son of Levi and Josephine Victoria (Whitaker) New-
ton of Marlborough, Vt., (ireenwich. New Salem and North Dana. Mass., was
born at Greenwich, Mass., August 27, 1862.

He married at Newfane, Vt, July 27, 1S92, Annie Lulu Goodenough, daughter
of Charles M. and Lulu (llildreth) Cioodenough of Newfane, Vt., where slie was

born, and where she died January 8, 1902.

Ho married (2) in Springfield. Mass., October 15, 1902, being then "of Wor-
cester," Florence E. Andrews of Athol, Mass., daughter of Charles F. and Laura
Ellen (Gee) Webster of West Orange, Mass., where she was bom.
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Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Worcester (1907). lie is a railroad engineer.

Railway men consider him first-class. He decided, when a boy, that was what
he wanted to do, and his father assured him he should not be disappointed. He
has been running an engine on the Boston and Albany R. E. since he was of age.

He also owns a farm of 150 acres in Newfanc, Vt.

CniLDKKX BY FIRST WIl'E.

4193. i. Lr^LiT Josephine', b. .lul.v 13, 1891, in Worcester, Mass.
4191. ii. Dorothy GrsTix.i", b. April 8, 1S97. in Worcester, Mass.
410."i. iii. William S.mvyer*, 2n. b. Nov. 7, 1899. in Newfaue, Vt.

419(1 iv. An.nie Emm.4.=, b. Jan. S, 1902, in Newfaue, Vt.

CHILI) ni- .SECOND WIFE.

4197. V. Fr.\ivk Marshall', b. Nov. 29, 1900.

3938. WILLIAM LEVI NEWTON^ (Levi', William", Cotton-', Paul^ Josiah\

Moses-, Richard^), son of Levi and Josephine Victoria (Whitaker) Newton of

Marlborough, Vt., Greenwich, North Dana and New Salem, Mass., was born in

New Salem, May 0, 1871.

He married in New Salem, Mass., September 23, 1895, Annah lienienway,

daughter of Josiah Andrews and Mary Catherine (Felton) Hemenway* of

Prescott, Mass., where slie was born June 30, 1871.

Mr. Newton chose the trade of miller. The autumn before he was of age he

entered the employ of the gristmill in Millington and has continued there ever

since. He resides at Millington, Mass., where he owns his house and a quarter
acre of land.

children.

4198. i. Orlo William", b. Sept. 1, 1896, at New Salem, Mas.s.

4199. ii. Norma Vjola", b. May 29, 1898. at New Salem. JIa.ss.

4200. iii. Fay Hemenway", b. Jan. 12, 1902. at New Salem, Mass.

3940. WILLIAM ARTHUR NEWTON" (Stephen E.', Silas«, LemucP, SilasS

Josiah', Moses-, Richard'), son of Stephen E[leazer] and Thirza L. (Pierce)
Newton of Hardwick, Mass.. was born there July 14, 1859.

He married in Hardwick, December 8, 1875 (aged 16). Eliza Augusta Griffin

(3244), daughter of James F. and Elvira A. (Newton) Griffin:}: of Hardwick, boi-n

there August 3, 1856. She was his cousin.

Mr. Newton, at date of marriage, is called "of Dana," Mass.

CHILD.

4201. i. E.STELLA ELnRA'', b. Jan. 18. 187<'., in Ilanlwick.
'

3945. WARREN FULLER NEWTON* (George H.', Lucius F.°, Stephen^
Silas'', Josiah'', Moses", Richard'), son of George Henry and Harriet Tracy

(Topliff) Newton of Monson, Mass., Milwaukee, Wis., and Somers, Conn., was

born at Monson, Mass., April 20, 1854.

He married at Stafford Springs, Conn., December 28, 1881, Lizzie H. Mclntire,

daughter of Samuel and Mary ( ) Mclntire of , Scotland, and Well-

fleet, Mass. She died August 16. 1882.

He married (2) at Skowhegan, Maine, September 29, 1890, Marie Antoinette

Getchell, daughter of John Tyler, and ( ) Getehell of Skowhegan,
Maine.

• Josiah Andrews Hemexwat and Mary Catherine Felton m. March 10, 1861.
T For Griffin, see note to Silas Newton* (Josiah").
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Mr. Newton resides in West Upton, Mass., where he is foreman in the hat

manufactory.
CHILD.

4202. i. George Getciiell", b. June 20, 1892, at Skowhogau, JIaiue.

3952. HENEY EDWARD NEWTON^ (Edward P.", IIiram«, Stephen',

Silas*, Josiah'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Edward Pynchon and Sarali Jane

(Bacon) Newton of Monson, Mass., was born there July 23, 185S.

He married in Wales, Mass., Eebruary 16, 1875, Alice Moulton, born in Wales,

Mass., September 2, 1855, died in East Brookfield, Mass., May 1, 1881, daughter
of Charles L. and Jane Maria (Josslyn) Moulton of "Moulton Hill," Monson,
Mass.

He married (2) in Stafford, Conn., January 1, 1883, "Villia" Arvilla Leach,

born in Belchertown, Mass., , 18G1, daughter of Maynard and Mary
Jane (Atwood) Leach of Belchertown, Mass.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1909) at Stafford Springs, Conn. In 1907 he

was living at Wood's Llole, Mass., where he was a hotel manager. At present

lie is engaged in the clothing business at Stafford Springs, Conn.

cniLn BY FiusT wife.

4203. i. IlENRT W.", b. Jan. 0, 1S77 ; residos in Monson, Mass.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

4204. ii. Bessie Lovilla", b. Dec. 10, 1885; m. June 20. 1007, Harold Tost of West-
brook, Conn. The.y reside in Philadolpliia. Pa. No children.

4205. iii. Edward Pynchon", b. Dec 9, 1892, attending high school in Stafford Springs,
Conn.

3954. ALBERT EUGENE NEWTON" (Albert H.'. IIiram«, Stephen^ Silas*,

Josiah^, Moses-, Richard^), son of Albert Hiram and Adeline S. (Mills) Newton
of Monson, Mass., was born at Tliorndike, Mass., July 4, 1850.

He married, October 7, 1880, Dolly Avis Hooper, daug'hter of Charles and

Polly S. (Andrews) Hooper* of Boylston and Southville, Mass. She was born

at Boylston, July 29, 1850, and was living in 1906.

Mr. Newton resides in Leominster, Mass., where he is in business—the firm of

Newton & Merriman, manufacturers of hair ornaments in honi and celluloid.

Office and factory, 27 Water Street.

CHILDREN.

4200. i. ViOLETTA Andrews', b. Deo. 5, 1883.

4207. ii. Esther JIillk", b. Feb. 15, 18SG.

4208. iii. Wallace Oilman", b. Sept. 21, 1890.

3956. CHARLES HIRAM NEWTON' (Albert II.', IIiram^ Stephen', Silas*,

Josiah', Moses-, Richard^), son of Albert Hiram and Ellen Louise (Boyden)
Nevrton of Leominster, Mass., was born there July 16, 1876.

He married in Leominster, June 17, 1899, Hattie Maud Green, daughter of

William and Sarali (Hodge) Green of Rock City, N. Y., where she was born.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in Leominster in 1907. He is an electrician.

• Charles Hooper and Polly S. Andrews were m. in Boylston, Oct. 29, 1839. Children
b. there were : Charles Jerome, 1843 : Mar}/ Frances, 1846 ; Dolly Avis, 1850. Polly S.

Andrews, twin with Dolly T. Andrews, daus. of Asa and Polly (Seavers) Andrews of Boyl-
ston, were born there Jan. 1, 1816.
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CHILD.

4209. i. DoEOTiiY Ellen", b. Sept. 14, 1902.

3961. SELIM H. NEWTON^ (Horace W.', Selim«, Stephen', SilasS Josiah',
Moses-, KichardO, son of Horace Wliitaker and Jane (Parker) Newton of Fond
du Lac, Wis., was born in the town of Friendship, near Fond du Lac, Wis., Jan-

uary 21, 1858.

He married, June 16. 1887, Ina Finney.
Mr. Newton resides in Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wis.

CHILDREN.
4210. i. Edwin Horace', b. .

4211. ii. Louisa Jane" (twin), b. .

4212. iii. Margaret''' (twin», b. ; d. .

4213. iv. Carl Edwin", b. .

4214. V. Merrell", b. .

4U06. HEEMON BROWN NEWTON^ (Earl". Earl", Timothy", Timothy*,
Josiah^, Moses^, Richard'), son of Earl, Jr., and Mai-y Huntington (Brown)
Newton of Barnard, Vt., and Sullivan, Wis., was born at Palmyra, Wis., April
11, 1844.

He married, January 1, 1877, at Farmington, Wis., Matilda Ransom of Farm-
ington, Wis., daughter of Harvey and Sara ( ) Ransom of Farmington,
Wis.

Mr. Newton is a farmer; resides at Sullivan, Wis.

CHILDREN.

4215. i. Frances Oiavj\', b. Feb. 18, 1878; m. Aug. 11, 190G, Harry Wilber of

Madison, Wis. They have one child :

4210. 1. Donald Newton"' Wilber, h. Nov. 14, 1907.

4217. ii. Blanche Ava", b. June 27, 1882; unm. in 1908; graduate of the Normal
School at Milwaukee, Wis., and the Stout Training School at MenomOnie,
Wis.; now (1909 J teacher of domestic science in the public schools at

Madison, Wis.

4010. FRANK EARL NEWTON^ (EarP, Earl", Timothy% Timothy*,
Josiah'', Moses-, Richard'), son of Earl, Jr., and Mary H. (Brown) Newton of

Barnard, Vt., and Sullivan, Wis., was born November 3. 1857, at Sullivan, Wis.
He married, July 1, 1880. at Logan, Kans., Nellie A. Yarger of Logan, Kans.,

daughter of Israel and Sareptia ( ) Yarger. She was bom at Knoxville,
Iowa.

Mr. Newton is a farmer; resides at Oconomowoc, Wis. R. F. D. (his post-

oiEce address).
children.

421S. i. Georgia Anna", b. Oct. 2. 1881 ; m. May 24, 1900, Albert John Schlander of

Sullivan, Wis., son of Daniel and ( ) Schlander. They
reside at Sullivan, Wis. R. F. D. (their address). Children:

4220. 1. Italph Ediein"' Schlander. b. Sept. 29. 1903; d. Oct. 16, 190G.
4221. 2. Earl Newton'" Schlander, b. Feb. C, 1904.

4219. ii. Walter Earl", b. Dec. 7, 188.5; unm. in 1908; enlisted in the army
(U. S. A.) in 190G for three years; starting from "Ft. Schnelling,"
N. X., and sailed for Cuba, where he is now (1908) stationed at Guauajay,
Cuba. Company G, 28th Infantry.

4018. CARL RODOLPHUS NEWTON** (William H.^ EarP, Timothy',

Timothy*, Josiah', Moses-, Richard'), son of William Harrison and Marion
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Adelia (Simmons) Newton of Baniaril, Vt., iuiil Johnstown, Wis., was born

January 22, 1859, at Johnstown, Wis.

He married, December 9, 1887, at Milton, Wis., Eva Isabel Marquart of Johns-

town, Wis., a sister of his brother's wife, and daughter of Philip and Nancy

(Livingston) Marquart of Milton, Wis., born there October — , 1850.

Mr. Newton resides at Johnstown, Wis., where he is a farmer. He bought the

farm from his father, and they both live in the same house.

CHILD.

4222. i. Clarence Irving', b. March 5, 1893, at Johnstown, Wi.s. Is now (Jan., 1909)
.student at Milton Junction, Wis., High School. Home is with his parents
at Johnstown, Wis.

4019. EARL BUEK NEWTON- (William H.', Earl", Timothy', Timothy*,

Josiali^, Moses-, Eichard'). son of William Harrison and Marion Adelia (Sim-

mons) Newton of Barnard, Vt., and Johnstown, Wis., was born September 23,

1863, at Johnstown, Wis.

He married, January 31, 1887, at Evansville, Gertrude Ellen Marquart of

Johnstown, Wis., a sister of his brother's wife, and daughter of Philip and

Nancy (Livingston) Marquart of Milton, Wis., born there June 2, 1863.

Mr. Newton is a farmer, residing at Ft. Atkinson, Wis.

CniLDItEN.

422.3. i. Harry Burk°, b. July 3, 1888, at Johnstown, Wis. ; resides at Ft. Atkinson,

Wis.
4224. ii. Pkarl Marquart", b. Feb. 20, 1891. at Koshkonong. Wis. : resides at Ft.

Atkinson, Wis.
4225. iii. Jay C.», b. April 2, 1894, at Koshkonong, Wis. ; resides at Ft. Atkinson, Wis.

4226. iv. TnuRLOw", b. June 9, 1898, at Koshkonong, Wis. ; resides at Ft. Atkinson,
Wis.

4024. REV. WILLIAM MONROE NEWTON' (Solon D.', EarP, Timothy",

Timothy', Josiah'', Moses^, Richard'), son of Solon Danforth and Emeline

(Davis) Newton of Barnard, Vt., was born tliere July 30, 1864.

He married at Middletown, Conn., June 18, 1896, Marion Elizabeth Wilcox,

daughter of Henrj' Edwin and Esther Coe (Birdsey) Wilcox"'" of Middletown,

Conn., where she was born December 25, 1871.

• John Wilcoxi, the emigrant, was in Hartford, Conn., 1639 ; d. 1651 ; m. Mary ;

bad
John Wilcox, Jr.2, b. in England; d. May 24, 1676, in Middletown, Conn.; m. (1) Sarah

Wadsworth
;

m. (2) Catlierine Stoughton ; m. (3) Mai? ; m. (4) Esther Cornweil.
His son

Israel Wilcox^, b. June 19, 1656; d. Dec. 20, 1689; m. Sarah Savage. Their sun,
Samuel Wilcox*, b. Sept. 26, 1685 ; d. 1727 ; m. Hannah Sage. Their son,
Daniel Wilcox^, b. Dec. 3, 1715 ; d. July 29. 1789 ; m. Sarah White. Their son,
Josiah Wilcox«. b. March 31, 1750; d. Sept. 3, 1835; m. (1) Elizabeth Treat; m. (2)

Huldah Savage: m. (3) Naomi Kirby. His son. by wife Huidah.
Ly.m.in Wilcox', b. Dec. 19, 1784; d. May 28, 1827; m. Lina Diciiinson. Their son,
Sherman Wilco.xs, b. Nov. 14. 1820 ; d. June 26, 1903 ; m. Harriette French Hall, and had
Henry Edwin Wilcox", b. in Meriden, Conn., March 1, 1844 ; m. Miss Esther Coe Birdsey,

and had
MARION Eliz.\beth Wilcox". b. in Middlefleld, Conn., Dec. 25, 1871 ; m. Wm. M. Newton.
I wish here to state, that for the Barnard. Vt., Newton (i. e. the posterity of Timothy

Newton^. Jr.. and the graudcbildren of Gideon Newton^) I am indebted to Rev. William il.

Newton, who kindly gave me the data from the family record he had then (1908) been
several years at work upon. He submitted tu me fur iusertiun iu its place iu my copy
much from his manuscript, witli the understanding that I was tu give him due credit for

the same, sliould I publish. I herewitli acknowledge the courtesy. Since he has recently

published in pamphlet form an extended and interesting account of the Barnard pioneer
settlers in much detail, with the Indian raid tliere on Aug. 9, 1780. and has copiiriu^ttcd it.

I have omitted here what I should have given, although it was extraneous to my purpose.
[E. N. L.]
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Mr. Newton, the son of a fanner, learned the carpenter's trade in his youth.
lie worked his way through school and college, and was graduated from Ean-

dolph State Normal School, Randolph, Vt., June, 1884; from Montpelier Semi-

nary, Montpelier, Vt., June, 1890; from Wesleyan University, Middletown,
Conn., June, 1894; licensed a local preacher in the Methodist Episcopal Church

by a quarterly conference held at Barnard, Vt., July 24, 1886
; ordained a dea-

con at Bradford, Vt., Vermont Conference, April 22, 1894. At the same session

admitted on trial to conference and stationed at Waterbury, Vt., where he

remained 1894 to 1897; api^ointed Principal of Montpelier Seminary, Montpelier,

Vt., April, 1898, and served three years ; ordained elder at the same conference

in Springfield, Vt. ; appointed Presiding Elder (District Superintendent) by

Bishop Cranston, on the Montpelier District (Vennont) Conference, in April,

1901, and sei^ved the full term of six years ; stationed at Springfield, Vt., as

Pastor, April, 1907, and sen'ed two years; was transferred to the New England
Southern Conference and stationed at Woonsocket, R. I., March, 1909, where, in

September, 1911, he still was serving. Parsonage at No. .30 Summer Street,

Woonsocket, R. I.

For eleven years he was a trustee of Montpelier Seminary, and for four years
trustee of Wesleyan University.

Mrs. Newton, of New England stock, has lived up to the good traditions of the

early days. Naturally of a religious temperament, as a girl she united with the

Congi'egational (^hurch, and after marriage, the Methodist Church. A devoted

mother and liome-maker. She is efficient in the work of the parish
—everywhere

a leader, greatly beloved.

CUILDREN.

4227. i. Dean Willia.m", b. Oct. 21, 1898, at Montpelier, Vt.

4228. ii. Elizabetu Marion", b. Jan. 7, 1903, at Soutli Uoynlton, Vt.

4036. FEED L. NEWTON" (Erastus R.', Barnabas", Timothy^ Timothy*,

Josiah^, Moses", Richard'), son of Erastus R. and Jennie E. (Hale) Newton,
was born Avigust 18, 1871.

He married. August 2, 1894, Vinnie II. Reams of Belleville, Mich.

CHILDREN.

4220.
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NINTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4075. ALBERT EMERSON NEWTON" (George E.^ George A.'', Calvm^,

Solomon'^, Elislia*', Moses-', Moses=, Richard^), son of George Emerson and Emma
J. (Cole) Newton of Worcester, Mass., was born there May 14, 1878.

He married at Greenfield, N. H., November 27, 1902, Alice Maud Muzzy, born

at Antrim, N. II., February 27, 1881.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living at 21 Freeland Street, Worcester, Mass., in

1906.
CHILD.

4235. i. Darthea", b. Jan. 5, lOOi.

4093. CHARLES HENRY NEWTON" (Adoniram J.», Lincoln', Caleb',

Ezra'^, Jonathan*, Jonathan^, Moses-, Richard^), son of Adoniram Judson and

Caroline Arvilla (Arnold) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

November 24, 1868.

He married at Southborough, October 10, 1899, Agnes Eunice Cowern, daugh-

ter of John and Agnes (Hopkins) Cowern, who were both natives of England.

She was born at Wolverhampton, England, September 26, 1868.

Mr. Newton resides in Southborough. He has been the Town Clerk for several

years. Farmer, with a milk route.
• CHILD.

42.36. i. Marjorie", b. Dec. 1, 1902, at Southborougb.

4096. EDWARD NEWTON" (Lyman', Russell', Caleb", Ezra", Jonathan^

Jonathan'', Moses-, Richard^), son of Lyman and Georgianna (Brigham) New-

ton, was born about 1853, and died before July 21, 1912.

He married twice, the first wife, Mary Chandler, being the mother of the

three children given below. She was living in 1907. He married again, and

the second wife was living in 1913 at North 14th Street, Kansas City, Kans.

Mr. Newton came from Southborough and was living in Brockton, and had

three children. Wlien the youngest was three years old (1881) the home was

broken up in Brockton, the mother's father taking the youngest child and the

other two being placed in a Home in Boston. These two were later taken by
two brothers—names unknown—living in Chicago. In 1907, Edward Newton
was working for a dressed-beef company in Chicago, his wife living with the

youngest child.

CUILDKEN.

42.37. i. Herbert Walter'", b. : wa.s livins in 1013.

4238. ii. Ethel Louise'", b. .

4239. iii. Carlton Alde.n'", b. , 1878; was broviglit up by his mother's father;

has taken care of him.self .since he was 14 years old. In 1907 he was
married, had four children and was living in Dover, N. H. ; a member
of Maj. Wuldron Council, Royal Arcanum. P. O. address. No. 358
Central Ave., Dover, N. H.

4097. CHARLES R. NEWTON" (Lyman^ RusselF, Caleb^ Ezra'', Jona-

than*, Jonathan'', Moses". Richard^, son of Lyman and Georgianna Baxter

(Brigham) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born at Soutliborough, Mass.

[July 8, 1854—calculated], and died at his residence in Marlborough, No. 142

Howe Street, May 22, 1897, aged 42 years, 10 months, 14 days. Burial at South-

borough on May 24.

Mr. Newton married and left a widow. He was a locomotive engineer.
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CHILDREN.

4240. i. Charles L.'", b. ; d. .

4241. ii. Chester", b. .

4135. ERNEST FRANCIS NEWTON^ (Truman^, Albert', Silence^ PauP,
Nathan*, Jonathan^, Moses=, Richard'), son of Truman and Sarah Elizabeth

(Cady) Newton of Montague, Mass., was born there May 20, 1866.

He married at Fitchburg, Mass., November 28, 1889, Alma L. Banks, daugh-
ter of John Banks. She was born at Lowell, Mass., September — , 1870, and
died at Mar's Hill, Maine, May 26, 1896, leaving two children.

He married (2) at Spring-iield, Mass., and has other children. He was a

painter. Lived in 1896 in Boston, and in 1910 in Springfield, Mass.

CHILDREN.

4242. i. Helen", b. July 13, 1890.

4243. ii. Lenora'", b. Dec. 28, 1892.

4179. WILLIAM MORTIMER NEWTON» (Charles A.», Silas W.', Alvin^
Alvan^, Paul*, Josiah^, Moses", Richard'), son of Charles Adelbert and Lucie C.

(Ballard) Newton, was born at Belleville. Ala., May 25, 1864.

He married, July 15, 1890, Nellie Maria Whelan, born at Sparta, Ala., July
13, 1867, daughter of P. S. Whalen (born in We.xford, Ireland, and raised

in Greensborough, Ala.) and his wife Mary A. (Finch) Whalen (born at Red
Oak Grove, Va., and raised in Belleville, Ala.).

William M. Newton is a merchant in Belleville, Ala., carrying on his father's

business, whose partner he was several years before his death. He resides at

Belleville, and has an only child, who was born there.

child.

4244. i. IIermione", b. April 10, 1891.

4184. WILLIAM SKEELS NEWTON" (George W.«, Silas W.'. Alvin',

Alvan'"', Paul', Josiah-', Moses'-', Richard'), son of George Whitcomb and Mary
Lucretia (Skeels) Newton of Swanton and St. Albans, Vt., Cincinnati, Ohio,
and Bismarck, N. Dak., was born at Highgate Center, Vt., April 3, 1867.

He married at Spokane, Wash., May 22, 1895, Pauline Smith, daughter of

Charles Frederick and Anna (Fisher) Smith* from Germany. She was born

at Adrian, Mich., January 18, 1870, and was living in 1912.

Mr. Newton is a buyer—a merchant in dry goods. He resided for several

years after marriage in Spokane, Wash.—all of his children were born there.

Later he removed to Seattle, Wash., where both he and his wife were living in

1912.
CHILDREN.

4245. i. William Skeels". Jr., b. Jan. 7, 1899.

424G. ii. Paul Smith'", b. Jul.v 4, 1900.

4247. iii. Richard Louis", b. Sept. 17. 1902.

4185. GEORGE GORDON NEWTON" (George W.«. Silas W.', Alvin«,

Alvan'', Paul', Josialv', Moses-, Richard'), son of George Whitcomb and Mary
Lucretia (Skeels) Newton of Swanton, Vt., Cincinnati, Ohio, and Bismarck,

N. Dak., was born at Highgate Center, Vt, November 1, 1868.

• Charles Frederick Smith, an orphan at 7 years, came here from Germany at 10 years.
Anna Fisher was dau. of George Fisher.
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He married at Jamestown, N. Dak., November 21, 1894, Winnifred May
Storms, daughter of George E. and Mary E. (Rose) Storms* of Hannibal,

Oswego County, N. Y. She was born at Red Creek, N. Y., August 25, 1870;

living in 1914.

Mr. Newton is in the real estate business. ''The Geo. G. Newton Co.," Superior,

Wis., with oiRce at No. 1111 Tower Avenue, Superior, Wis. He resides in that

city (1914).
CHILDREN.

4248. i. George Storms'", b. Nov. 18. 1898, at Dulnth, Minn.

4249. ii. Ernest Rose"', b. April 19, 1908, at Superior, Wis.

4186. JOHN HENRY NEWTON" (George W.', Silas W.', Alvin«, Alvan»,

Paul*, Josiah-', Moses^ Richard^), son of George Whitcomb and Mary Lucretia

(Skeels) Newton of Swanton, Vt., and Bismarck, N. Dak., was born at High-

gate Center, Vt., November 7, 1870.

He married at Duluth, Minn., November 28, 1893, Louisa Cornish, daughter

of Richard and Mary (Ramsey) Cornish:^ from England. She was born at Brant-

ford, Ontario, July 4, 1869.

Mr. Newton resides at Mandan, N. Dak. Wholesale grocer.

CHILD.

4250. i. Marion Newton'", b. Nov. 24, 1894, at Bismarck, N. Dak.

• George E. Storms was son of .lohn Tost Storms. Mary E. Rose was dau. of Phlneas

Rose and wife, Strong.
t Richard Cornish came from I'lymouth, England. Mary Rasisby came from Jersey,

England.
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

116. JOSEPH NEWTON'-, JR. (Joseph-, Richard^), son of Deacon Joseph
Newton of Marlborough and Abigail ( ), his wife, was born at Marlborough.

Mass., May 24, 1673, and died there July 29, 1756.

He married Abigail . She died at Marlborough, January 12, 1748-9.

She was the mother of his nine children and he seems to have had no other wife.

Both Joseph Newton^ and his son Joseph'', who died before his father did, are

called "Joseph Newton, Jr." The father mentions him in his will, "my fifth

son, Joseph Newton, Deceast."

Joseph Newton^ was made executor of his father's will, and residuary legatee.

His son, Jazzaniah*, having b.y bequest the lands and dwelling house of Deacon

Joseph, Sr., gets hut ten shillings, by will from his own father. It is interest-

ing to notice how the fathers of those days provided before death for their chil-

dren, and at the last by their wills balanced up the portions.

In the deed given by himself and his sisters in settlement of his father's estate,

he calls himself "yeoman" and "Jun'."

The will of Joseph Newton-'', Jr., which follows, is a much-worn document and

pasted together
—it could not be traced. It has four pages 71 x 321 inches. Page

1 and part of 2 is the will. Page 3. the original superscription, was the outer

one, evidently sent by messenger as no postmark appears. Page 4, the docket-

ing. The three other documents arc: 1, the will; 2, probate of will; 3 is a

printed probate letter, dated 23d Aug. 1756. Micah Newton is allowed executor's

letter by S. Danforth ; document 4 is a printed bond. Lib. 29, p. 34.

1

.Tosoiili Newton'.s

Will
fees ptl for Het-<1 & Copv

23d: Aiigt: 1750.

Copv writ

Entd : Lib 27 p 32
Mallini.

In the uanic of God amen, (lie fourth I)a,v of .lime one thousand seven Hundred
and fift.v (me 1, .Toseph Newtoiii of Marlliorough in yc County of middlesex and

rrovince of. y'-. Jla.ssarhusetts V,:\y in New Knglnnd Ilnsbnndman Being aged

and weak in body but of. Perfect mind and memory, thanks be Tlianks be (Jiveu

to God therefor falling to mind y- mortality of my body ami Knowing that it is

appointed for all men once to Dye Do make and ordain this my Last 'V\'ill and

testament that i.s to Say I'rinsaply and fir.st of all I Give and Ueoomend my
Siml into y-- hand of. (Jod that Gave it and my body I recomend to ye Earth

to be Buried in Decent Christian Burial at yo Descrition (?) of my Executor

Nothing Doubting but at y>^ General R(>sorection I Shall Iteceive ye Same again

by ye mighty Power of. God and as touching Such—worldly Estate wherewith

it hath pleased God to Bless me in thi.s Life I give and Dispose of. ye Same in

the following manner, and

Imprimis I (Jive to my Daughter Bethsheba the wife Jonathan Foster the feather Bed
which I now Ly on two Sheats and two Cover Lids also my Brass. Kittle and

Iron pott.

Item I Give to Eldest Son .Tazzaniah Newton Ten Shillings to be paid by my
Executor Hereafter mentioned

Item. I Give to my Second Son Now Living viz Uriah Newton my Little Iron Kittle

Item. I Give to my third son now Living Nahum Newton his heirs and assigns for

Ever all my Right in ye Ceder Swamp in Westbury
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Item. I Give to my Ciraiiil Son Hezekiah Newton Son to my fifth son. Jo.seph

Newtou Deceast a Two year old Heffer.

Item. I Give to my fourth Son now Living Micah Newton all my Husbandry tools

utensils for. makins Ropes or my chest with a Lock and Kee too it and my
Gun all my Cyder. Karrell and meet tidis and a tlock Head a pair of Stilyards

a Shave agures and Chesells a tennant Saw and hand Saw and a frying pan.

Item I. (live to my Grand Daughter Abigail Daughter to luy Eldest son Jezzaniah

Newton and wife to .Jacob. Bryant, a pewter platter.

Item My will is that all my Waring apparell Be Eaquely Divided Betwixt my four

Sons now Living.

Item. Also my will is that all my House Hold Goods not alllieady Disposed of Be

eaqualy Divided Between my Children and their heirs.

Item. My will is that my youngest Son Micah Newton Shall have all the Rest of

my Estate which I have not allready otherwise Di.sposed of. and that he ye

said Jlicah Should pay all my Leagises that are to ]5e paid in money as.

mentioned and my funeral Charges and all my Just Debts if any aRi.se.

Item. My will is that my Son Micah Newton Should be my Soul Executor of this

my Last, will and testament whom I Likewise Constitute and ordain and I do

hereby utterly Disalow Revoke, and Disanull all and Every other testaments

Wills Leagises—Bequests and Executors by me in any ways before named
willed or Bequeathed. Ratifying and Confirming this and no other.

To be my Last will and Testament In wiwtness whereof. I have hereunto set

my hand and Seal the Day and year afore written

Signed Sealed published
Pronounced and Declared by the His

Said Joseph Newton as his Last Joseph -|-
Newton

Will and Testament in the Mark
pre.seuce of. us the Subscribers

' Nathan Gooddell
Aaron Kidder
Ezra How

(O) Wafer mark and hole.

The Last Will &
Testament of Mr
Joseph Newton

2

Joseph Newton. To the Honourable Samuel Danforth Esq'. The Judg of Probate for

Assent to the County of Middelsex The.s.e are to sertyfy That we ye Subscribers

Prob. of. Will. are fully Satisfyed and Contented with The last will and Testament
of Joseph Newton Late of JIarlborough Deceased as Witness our

Hands
Marlborough July Jaazauiah Newton
ye 31 IToO. Uriah Newton

lonathan Foster
David Ilemenway

(Document 4 is printed bond.)

Micah Newton principal Husbandman. ]

Nathan Goodale Yeoman.
[
all of Marlborough £300.

Ezra How.
J

Micah Newton
Nathan Gooddell
Ezra How

CHILDREN.

4251. i. Batii.siieba', b. Soi>t. I'.l, IGO- fabout KIOS] ; m. Jonathan Foster, who I

suppose, is one of the Ipswich Fosters, descendants of Reginald Foster

from England 1(5.38. She is mentioned in her father's will, and given

bequests. Without the will, I had thought she was the Bathsheba who
married, Jan. 2.3, 1871-22, in Marlborough, John Crosby. Unless his

name is an error, that could not have been; for there was an unnamed
child of Jonathan Foster baptized in the church at Marlborough, April 15,

1722. No other mention of the family there.



4252.
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and a suffii-ipnt priviletlge in the kitchen for her to jierform lier kitchen work, during

life. I likewise give to my wife & m.v son Jaazaniali a suflicicnt priviledge in my Tew
in the meeting for them during their term of life. I also give to my wife during life

all my household goods and furniture with all the utensils n.sed in the house and cellars

and at her decease to be equally divided with lier apperal betwixt my two daughters

Abigail Briant & Deliverance Hunt their heirs & I also give my said wife and positively

order my son .lonah Newton his heirs &o To procure for and get a sufficiency of good
firewood at tlie door cut suitable for firing During her life I likewise order my son .Tonah

his heirs To deliver to my wife yearly during her life fifteen bushels of Indian corn

three bvishels of wheat flour seven bushels of rie three bushels of malt also ten barrels

of good winter Cyder with as many summer and winter apples as she shall nwd or

desire for her family likewise three hundred weight of good pork well fatted and two

hundred weight of good beef four bu.shels of potatoes three bushels of turnips and like-

wise twenty weight of good flax well swingled (I also positively order my son .lonali his

hcii-s Newton to keep for my wife During her of life one horse three cows and six sheep
Both summer & winter and to be kept well.) The above articles to be delivered her

yearly. I likewise give to my wife the whole of my live stock & bees with all my notes

bonds book debts and accomi)t.s of what name and Nature soever with all the money I

have in the house I likewise give to my wife during her life a garden spot suitable to

produce same as she shall need for her family I also will and order that my eldest .son

Jaazaniali he under the care of his mother during her life and his time be entirely at

her disposal and in case of sickness so that he is not capal)le of business all necessary

charges to be reimbursted to my wife from my son .Jonah his heirs &e. att my decease

the maintenance of my son .Taazamiah Roth in sickness and in health to be performed

By my son .Tonah his heirs during his life altho his time given to my wifes disposal with

the care of him &c) and if .Taazaniah should survive his brother Jonah & his mother
then the immediate care of him to decend one of his sisters if living which he shall choose

either Abigail now Abigail Brinatt or Deliverance now Deliverance Hunt. I give to my
eldest daughter Abigail now Abigail Briant her heirs &c the sum of seventy three pounds
six shillings & eight pence Tv money & tliirteen pounds six shillings & eight pence L
money to be paid her her heirs &< by my son Jonah at the end of twelve months after

my decea.se & the same sum once in two years untill the whole is paid. I give to my
other Daughter Deliverance (now Deliverance Hunt) her heirs the sum of sixty six

pounds thirteen shillings and four pence L money to be entirely at her disposal during
her term of life & at her decease To desend to her children in an equal distribution The
above sum I order my son Jonah to pay & satisfie her her heirs &c In the following
manner viz. Thirteen pounds six shillin.gs & eight pence L JI to be paid at the end of

two years after my decease & the same sum to be paid one in two years untill the whole

sum is paid I order my son Jonah his heirs &c to give m.v wife a decent burial at her

decease I give to my sons .Taazaniah & Jonah all my wearing apperral for them to

divide equally I likewise order my son .Tonah his heirs & handsomely and decently to

maintain Janz.nniah Both in sickness and in health during his terra of life and at hi.s

death to bury in a christian manner and .Tonah to have the immediate care of him after

my wife decease and at Jonah decease the care of him to desend to his sisters as aforesd

I likewise give to my son .Tonah his hell's (upon his paying satisfying & faithfully full-

filling my will as aforesd in living respect) who I make my sole executor of this my last

will and testament The whole of my lands building of what kind soever with all the

appurtenances commodities & priviledges thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining
thereto to enter into full possession of the premises at my decease except the part of the

house given to my wife & the part of the pew to her & my son .Taazaniah and at at their

decease to enter upon them I also give to my son .Tonah Newton tlie whole of my hus-

bandry tools of what kind soever any other commodity of what name or nature soever

either real estate or iiersonal or any kind of tool or utensil whatever or any kind of

estate that belougeth to me in any wise that I have not already given away as aforesd.

I give to my son .Tonah Newton his heirs &c. who I have and do constitute my sole

executor of this my last will and testament to come into posse.s.sion of my wives part
of the house at her decease & her part of the pew

In witness whereof I have hereunto set mv hand and seal this seventeenth day of

March A D 1773

Signd seald publishd & delivered Jaazaniah Newton
b.v the aforesaid Jaazaniah Newton for (Seal)
and as his last will and testament

In in-esence of us

I'aul How
Thomas Lamb
"Willard Moore

^Yol•cester, ss. April 2 17.S2 then lu-eseiited & proved & approved.
By Ij Lincoln J. Prob.

•-"J
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CHILDREN.

42G0. i. Abuiail', b. Aug. 17. 172G: d. at Leicester, widow, Dec. 8, 1818, aged 92;

m. at Rutland, JIass., Oct. 10, 1744, Jacob Bryant of Leicester. Nothing
further of them unless there is something in Paxton records. Abigail, wife

of Jacob Bryant, is mentioned in the will of her grandfather, Joseph

Newton', and given a pewter platter.

4201. ii. Jaazaniah', b. July 5, 1728; bapt. July 7, 1728, at Marlborough. See his

father's will.

4262. tiii. Jonas^ Jonah, b. March 24, 17.'>0-31 ; m. Rebecca .

4263. iv. DELIVEP,ENCE^ b. Jan. 20, 1735-30 ; d. at Paxton, where she was buried. Her
headstone is inscribed : "In memory of Mrs. Deliverence Hunt, wife of

Mr. Ebenczer Hunt.* who died with small-pox. May ye 29th. A. D. 1778,

aged 42 years & 8 Da.vs. Remember Death." She married at Rutland,
Oct. 30," 1755, Ebenezer Hunt, Jr., son of Ebenezer and Dorothy

(Whitney) Hunt of Holli.ston, where he was born April 15, 1735. They
resided in Holliston and Rutland. Two children were born in Holliston ;

then three in Rutland, viz. :

4206. 1. Thomas" Hunt, b. May 8, 1750; m. 1775, Rebecca Stone, dan. of Nathan.

4207. 2. Joseph' Hunt. b. Nov. 22. 17.57 ; m. 1778, Anna Estabrook, dan. Daniel.

4268. a. Jonathan' Hunt, b. Dec. 26, 1759.

4269. 4. Deliverence' Hnnt. b. Nov. 16, 1761 ; ra. 1779, Thaddeus Estabrook,

brother of Anna above.

4270. 5. Dorothii- Hunt, b. Oct. 27, 1763; bapt. Oct. 30, 1763, in Rutland; m. 1781

Eliakim Davis (.son of Jesse). Children in note to Guy S. Newton".

4271. 6; Jazzamah' Hunt, b. Oct. 21, 1768.

4264. V. CATHEHINE^ b. Dec. 11, 1740; is not mentioned in her father's will ; probably
died young.

4205. vi. JosEPH^ b. May 3, 1745; is not mentioned in his father's will; probably
died young.

4255. URIAH NEWTON\ SR. (Joseph', Josepli^ RichartP). son of Joseph,

Jr., and Abigail ( ) Newton of Marlborough. Mass., was born there August
20, 1707, and died there May 15, 1759.

He married at Marlborough, November 25, 1729, bis relative. Patience Newton

(226), daughter of John and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, where

she was born January 17, 1711. Widow Patience Newton died at Southborough,

November 12, 1802, aged 90. C. R.

Uriah Newton, Sr.. lived in Marlborough all his life, and there his children

were born, all of whom, except one, were living at date of his death, and all

lived to adult age.

Uriah Newton, "yeoman," seems to have been not only a prosperous farmer,

but, from the mention in the inventory of his estate of implements in other lines

of endeavor, he must have been much more—carpenter's tools, a right in a saw-

mill and Imnber, weaving apparatus, shoemaker's stuff—about everything needed

to nutkc the articles then in use arc included in this inventory. Ho died intes-

• William HdntS b. abt. 1605. in England; settled in Concord. Mass., 1635; m. (1)

ELIZABETH Best (?), who d. 1661; m. (2) Wid. Mercy Rice, in 1664. One son was Is.^ac

IIUNT=, b. 1647; d. 16S0 ; m. 1667, Mary Stone. One son was Isaac Hunt', b. 1675; d.

1717 ; m. Mary Willard. He moved from Concord to Sudbury and had nine children. The
fourth was
Ebenezer Hunt<. b. 1707; d. 1776; m. Dorothy Whitney in 1734; res. in Holliston.

One of their children was
Ebenezer Hunt=. Jr. b. April 15, 1735; rem. to Paxton; m. 1755, Deliverence Newton.

See also note to Silas Newton= (Timothy*), and Guy S. Newton" (Hezekiah^ ,lr.), where the

granddaughter of Deliverence Newton marries him.

Estabrook. Daniel= (s. Rev. .Tosephi), h. 1676, in Walertown ; d. in Sudbury. 1735; m.

Abigail Flint of Concord; res. Cambridse (Lexington); 1715. owned covenant at Weston;

dismissed 1722 to cbnrcU in Sudbury, where he died, styled "Capt." Wid. Abigail d. in

Sudbury in 1769. They had children who settled in Rutland; from one of them came
Daniel Estabrook*," b. about 1705 ; d. in Rutland in 1799, aged 94. G. S. His wife.

Hannah, d. in 1775. aaed t',2 1(1. S.) in Kiitliind. ilf their nine children. Ilii' firsf was Ihin-

ieP, Jr., b. 1737 ; m. Tcrsis Newt(m ; the fifth was Thuihleus'^, b. 1748 ; m. Deliverence Hunt ;

the eighth was Anna'^, b. 1754
;

m. .loseph Hunt.
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tate and his widow administered the estate. All of the papers of administration

are so very interesting, I will be pardoned for giving them so much room.

In the assent of the heirs of Joseph Newton'', father of Uriah'', both Uriah

and his brother Jazzaniah sign their names for themselves—both bold signatures.

Uriah iSTewton, Sr., had probably received his portion during the lifetime of

his father, and is given in the will only a slight token of remembrance—"Item.

I give to my Second son Now Living Viz Uriah Newton my Little Iron kittle."

Among the partners in the Land Bank of 1740 we find the name of Uriah

Newton of Marlborough.
Uriah Newton died intestate and his estate was settled by administrators

appointed by the Court. The papers in the case are many, but all will be inter-

esting to his posterity, and are therefore given here. All of the papers were

carefully written, and exact copies of the originals are given. The ten docu-

ments are :

No. 1. Bond of Administratrix, £500. Widow Patience Newton appointed.

No. 2. Certificate of Oath of Appraisers (traced).

No. 3. Inventory, June 25, 1759—a four-page document.

No. 4. Additional inventory, September 29, 1760.

No. 5. Warrant for assessment of dower and distribution of real estate.

No. 6. Account of Patience Newton, administratrix.

No. 7. Oath of commissioners (traced).

No. 8. Commissioners Report—three pages.

No. 9. Decree for Settlement—two pages.

No. 10. Bond of the sureties, £200.

Guardianship of three minor daughters and bond, £500.

No. 1. Guardian chosen by the minor son Jonas (traced).

No. 2. Bond of his guardian and surety, £500.

Uriah Newton
15.002. oldest series

1759

Ten Documents.

Printed form.

Patience Newton Widow, Daniel Ward, Gent™ &
.Tosiah How. Yeoman, all of Marlborough.

To S Danforth .1 P. for £500—00—00

#1
Uriah Newton's admis
Bond. Lettr Deed
fee pd to judge 3/ .

Regt. 3/
25th June. 17.59

Entd. Lib. 38. p. 72
Bond £.500

25th .Tun(>. 17.59.

Patience Newton, admitted Admx. of her late II. Uriah
Deed. Intestate

her
Patience X Newton [L. S.]

mark
Daniel Ward fL. S.]

Josiah How [L. S.]

Will"! Bryant
And" Bordman

#2.
Uriah Newton

Certificate

of oath
of

Appraisers

Middlesex Ss. .Tune IStli-1759
These may certifie That Cap* John Weeks. Leut John
warren and Nothan Coodslall Inhabitants & free holders

in the Town of marlbor in sd County being Nominated
& appointed To take nn Inuentory & make a ju.st apprize
ment of the Googs and Estate of Uriah—Newton late of

JIarlborough Deed, weir sworn to the faithful discharge
of that Trust according to ther best Skill and Judgment
Be fore me

Snmi
To ye HonWc Sam': Dauforlh

Esq''. .Tudge of jn'obate for

ye said County of Middlesex

P.rigliam .Tustice of Peace
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#3
Urian Nowton's Inventory, fpos p'l 35/ old Ten^ 25111 June 1759

Entrt Lib. 34. I>. 42!) JIarlbor

An Inventory of the Lands P.nildings and Moveable Estate of Uriah Xewton Late of

Jlarlborcumli. Docs'l. Taken bv the Snbseribrs June 13*1'. 1T5'.>

i. s. d

Item. Dii to Estate as Appears ! 23. 12 fi

Aparel : one Krat Coat 8^ blue Coat & Striped Gotten Jacet loMi'l ... 1 3 t!

one old coat and .Tackit 3" one Pair of Letlier breches and buckels Ki^
]

1 2 (J

another Ditto S^-dA
j

one black coat S^ one blue colrii. coat and Jacketli-H»s 1 18
one Pair of Cotten breeches 2s-0<i three pair of old breches Is II ;?

one pair of Lennin Trowsers—Is—Id one pair of Specticles Is (» 2 4

one inkhorn with the knife and Case 1" one old Cotten Shirt 2'*-(!<l . . (t 3 i>

another ( 'often Ditto 3M5<1 a fine Ditto 35-6= I) 7

Three yr.'ls & one half of Cotten linin Cloth Qs
" one Cap l" 7 (!

two linin Caps 5s one pair bine StockiiiRs 5' another ditto l^—I'l .... G
one pair of sray Stockings 7<l and two pr*. of Legins 1» II 1 7

one |)'ii' of shoes & buckels 8^ one Ditto 3'1 one neck hankerchif 4^^ . . . I> 12 3,

another Ditto 4<l one white neckcloth 1^ one hat 19'' another Ditto 3s ;»'l 14 1

one Black I'eruick 12s one brown Ditto 2 one bible 12s a book of

har.skins 5s 4fl 1 11 4

one book of Mr. Henry's 2s-4'l and one of M'. .Tannaways Is 8<l <l 4

Sundry other old books 4s.-0 Silver buttens l3-2(l brass Ditto 2'1 II 5 4

Two pair of black Gloves. ls-(itl one of white Is five pa^s of gloves ls-4'l II ;{ 10
one pi', wf mittins Is-Od another Ditto 3'' a neckband and hat bands !» (I 2 9
one Sword & belt. C. one bucher knife five knifes & steel 1' 7

one fire Lock 1' 8s two lunvder horns 1* I'l'l snapsak 4<' 1 9 111

bullit ponchis and hatchit Is-lOd a bolt 4'i walking staves C<i (I 2 8
bullets & Flints 1»—I'l one fether bed under bed : bedstead & cord one

bolster two pillow.s with C'a.scs to y pillows one blue Coverlid
one IJe<l, two wool blankits curtains and ualliance bed sheet and
tester standing in the West Koom 11 2

Twenty seven p<l and half of fethers 2l-5s-2il 2 5 2
one fether bed. underbed : bedstead & cord in the South Chamber ... 1 1(> 8
one new chest of Draws 1' three knives and three forks & seven

wooden plates 3s-2<i. one i)illow case 1(I>1 1 04.

one underl)ed. be<lstead and cord in the South Chamber 10
one l)ed one bolster two sheets one Coverlid in the Xorth chamber ... 1 2
one bed underbed bedstead and Cord bolster two pillows filled with
fether and two slieets two pillow Cases and two Coverlids in the North

Chamber .'". 2 8
one chest of draws 10s one old clu>st Is. Oil. three New trw Sheets 10^ 1 7 (1

four linin Sheets 9s—Id four table cloths 5s-()d one new table cloth 2s . . Id 111

thiiv pillow Casses I'-od two towels 7d. one chees strain^er Jd (i 2 4

one bed underbed bedstead and Cord one bolster two wollen sheets . .  )

two coverlids all in the garret 2'-ls-0d coverlid yarn 3s
j
2 4 O

one Trundle bod and two blankits in the garret II 11

Two chests 4s three boxes ls-3d ten old chairs 7s two grate chairs 4s . . O 10 .",

six sider barrels and one beer 7s-10 one hogshead 3s two Jleat tubs
4s-Sd in (J

Three old casks and tunkt 2s-2 soap troughs & soap tub with soap 7s )

a pot with hogs fat 2s. 4 (0 11 4
four tubs 8s-(id a Keler and Phunel 1-0 om> Knot bowl Is O 10 (!

Six trays 5s-0 one butter tub & honey tub 2s-3d 7 3
four pails 2-() two nogins Is one gallon bottle and a two
iiuart & I'iggins Is

two baskets ls-2 cornbaskets Is JO C, S

(!0 — 1 — 1

P>rought over (ill — 1 — 1

Three tubs 2s_Sd four troughs in the garret 2s 00— 4— 8
one Corn sieve Is three Mealt roughs and a bread trough 4s — 5—
one half bushel ls_2d a jiigon net and liope 7s Cart Rope ls_(i 9— 8
Ihive meal selves 2s one oak tub and one pail Is 4d . 3 4
one ash trough a leach tub and water bucket O .". 4

one churn 3s one table 3s-n'l i;
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one pair of hand bellows 2^ (i<l one Dyetub (i'l

one Wpvours Loom ll-8s-0 another Ditto I'-Ss-O 2

a new coverlid slay and harness (js old slay & harness 1"- O

a Double Harness 3'' a Thirty Six slay and harness Os-Od

a forty Slay and Harness 10^ a Tliirty four slay and harness at seven

Eights"7s~8cl O

a Thirty two Ditto C—t'l a Thirty four Ditto 5s-8d a Thirty Ditto Tfi (I

a Twenty eight S^-S'l a Twenty eight at three Quarters ^s-Sd d

a Twenty five Ditto 4s-7(l a Twenty tour at yard 1M)<1

Shuttles and Temples 3^ one Zuit Wheel & blades l^^'l II

seven pd of fethers 4s-8<l (»

one white fas'l Cow. S'-IO^ one lied Cow. 4' one black cow-3'-l()s ... 11

one pair steers (!—4. one black heffer 2.-0-0 .S

one white tasd. Heffer. 3-0- one pair of oxen 13'-Gs-8<1 10

one small steer 1'—1» one horse 5' tour sheep & three Lamb.s I'-IS^ . . 7

six geese— 2' C five young swine 11 0^-8'! a young hors 91 12

To. old Swine C" four Swarms of beezs with the hives Il-Ss-0<1 1

one fire Lock 17''-4 one brass Cettle ll-15s two warming Pans 14^ ... 3

two Cow bells 2* a brass spur 4tl old brass 4* one Iron Pot and bail 7

one Iron Cettle & bail 4s-0<l another Ditto O'l two tramels G3-0<1 ....

Hand Irons O^ Fire tongs & pan 5^ frying Pan 2s-S'l box Iron hetws 1-0

two Puter one size 7^ four the next size 10= S'l one Ditto 2^ . . O

ten Puter 4 one I'uter bason l^-S"! another O'l old Puter 1 . . . O

one Puter Quart Pott 2s4il one pint Ditto 10<1 Eleven Puter spoons 1^=—I

one tin Coffe Pot l^ a Pepper box 5^ old knives and forks 4<i O
tin I'luinel 7'1 two Kasors 1*—4il a cake of Soap 6<l womeas Sheii-s 8d . . II

five glass bottles 2s seven glass bottles ls-2'1 Looking glass ls-G<l

Ivingummite morter & pestil S'l Earthan Platters 2^ arthan Dishes 7^. . II

two Arthan Puding Pajis ls-2 two .\rthan pots Is-l'l Arthau Vessils ll'l O

one Puter I'orringer 8^ six wood Platters 2^ two wooden Dishes 1^ . .

Twelve wooden Plates auKl a Seckimer l^-SJ two suger boxes O'l O
two salt Dishes 4d a choping knife 2d cliees tongs 4d I)

one grate Table and a small Table 2^ one Saddel & bridle !)» O
one pannel G^ one Pillion G'-Sd one linin Wheel 4" two Wolling

wheels 5^ 1

a Right in warping bars Scarn and Spoles 1—4
Tobacco knife and bench 1' wool cards 1^ uper shoe lether 3' o

one Cycle 1^ buttons 1^ buckel for a bell 4d gimblet saw nail iKuuer
^
O

and gimblet !» 2d
)

one I{asp-l-0 half a pound of steel Gd Carpenters tools S^^-Sd

be Dish 4d
("rooked Shave and Whetstones Is grass Sythe 4-'' one broad ax S* . . .

one Plow 7s another Ditto 18s Iron bar 10s one narrow ax G 2

one Sythe and Tackling 4s-2d another Ditto I'-Gd another Sythe Gd . . o

Seven Pound of old Iron Is Two broad Uows 3s-Gd I'itcliforks la—Id . (I

flax break Is Cart and wheels with all belonging to it 4* Medow hay 1.2s 4
six hundred of boards 14s stiltwork 4s Two shovels 2s-8 1

:!
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Jleddlesex ss June 25 1759 John Warren
Patience Newton the atlmin^ John Weeks

Exhibited tlie foregoing Inventory Nathan Gooddell

on oath.

S. Dauforth J. Prob.

#4
Uriah Newton's Additional Inventory

Entd Lib. ?A Page 4.32 Sept 20, ITOO

gpptm ye 18. 17G0. an addition to the hite Inventory of Mr. Uriah Newton
late of Marlbor Deesa.

f. s. d

one hors stable by the Meting Hous — 2— 8

one chair Is 2d one Pair of Snowshoes-2s — 3— 2

one bnshel of Wheet 5^-4 one Narrow Howe l'^
— G 1

one Draughn Shave-l-2-one brass skimner-1-2 •)— 2— 4

one silver buckle 0-5-one pair of Gloves 1-4 — 1— 9

fash 2s two Caulf Skin.s in the hare 3s-2<l — 5— 2

To Cash — 5— 9

Total 1— 7— 2

John Warren
Taken by us the Subscrwers John Weeks

Exhibited Sept 29tii 1760. Nathan Gooddell.

I order the above and other to be Recorded.
S. Danforth J prob.

#5
Warrant for Assmt. of Dower & Distbu. of Real Estate.

Ent'l Lib paid 43. pe 263.

To Lieut John Warren 1

Col. John Weeks all of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex

Jonathan Barnes [ of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay in New England
Mr Nathan Goodenow and sufficient Freeholders, Greeting
Mr. Noah Church
Pursuant to the Power and Authority to me given in and by the Laws of the said

Province. I do hereby authorize and appoint you the abovenamed five Persons a

Committee to apprize all the Real Estate whereof Jlr. Uriah Newton late of

JIarlborough in said County yeoman Deceased. Intestate died Seized and Possessed

(in said province) in his own proper Right in Fee Simple: Each Piece and
Parcel by itself, with their Names of Distinction. Buts and Bounds, and Number
of Acres, at the present true Value thereof, at length, in Lawful Money, and having
set off. to Patience the Deceased's Widow her Dower in the premises you are to

distribute the Remainder to and among the Children of the said Deceased, or

so many of them as the same will conveniently accommodate without Prejudice
to or spoiling the whole. Preference being had to the Sons, and in all deal im-

partially, as you are sworn.

— Moreover if any of the Cliildren of the said Deceased have received any Thing of

him in his lifetime in advance toward their portions, you are to signify the same
to me and how much each one has had

When you go about your Work, let all Parties Concerned have Notice; and if any
Dispute arise about the quantity of any Parcel of Land, you may procure an Artist

for the Survey tliereof; and if all said Parties are satisfied with your Proceedings,
let them signify the same by Countersigning.

Finally Seal up this Commission, with your Doings thereon, and return the same with

all Convenient Speed, into the Register's Ofiice of Probate by some or one of yourselves
Given under my Hand and Seal of Oflice this twenty ninth Day of Septr,-1760-and in

the thirty fourth Year of His Majesty's Reign.
S, Danforth J. prob.

#6
Uriah Newtons Administr" Ap fees pd for Rec^ & Copy,

Copy writ Entd Lib 34. p. 432. Sept. 29. 1760

The acct. of Patience Newton, admin^: of the Estate of her late Husband uriah Newton
late of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex. Decsd. Intestate.
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The said accountant chargeth herSelf with the Estate of the said Intestate specified in

an Inventory thereof exhibited into the Probate office for said County on the 25th Day
of June 1759.— amounting in the whole to £358-12-5 viz Real Estate £200—personal
£158-12-5
Also she chargeth herself with sundrys mentioned in an additional Inventory exhibited.

This day. £1-7-2 being gained in the sale of Sundries £3-10-0. Total £163.15.7

and the said accountant craves allowance in her Discharge as follows

viz.

Paid Simon Stow l/7i Cyprian How (Rates) 7/2 (1. 8— 9i
Amasa Cran.son /ll Abraham Johnson 2/0

— 3 — 5
David Felton 10/8 Micah Newton 6/8 — 17 — 4
Robert Baker 13/11 Eph. Brigham 3/1/11 3 — 15— 10
Ebenezer Dexter 12/ Eliz. Eager 14/1* 1 — 6— IJ

Katharine Weeks 10/10 Charles Whitman 4/;{
— 15 — 1

Amos Smith 15/0 James Wood 3/4 _ IS— 10
Charles Brooks 7/11 John Brown 50/1* 2 — 18— Oi
Christian Barnes 40/10J Ebenr Hartshorn 2/0

— 13 — 4A

Ephm Potter 4/8 Eliz.= Whitcomb 36/11.'. 2— 1— 7*

Robt. Baker 2/8| And™ Rice 1/4 (I — 4 — oj
Silas Wheeler 13/ Daniel Ward 5-18-2 -- 1 1 — 2

Fees for Administration 6/ Inventory 7/S
— 13 — 8

Swearing Apprizers 3/
—Entertaining tliem 8/ (I — 11 —

To the Apprizers 27/ 1 — 7—
To her Bondsman for his Journey (I — — 4
To the admin'i for 2 Journeys to the Probate office )

and Trouble in Administration
J

2 — 10.

To a pig, a sheep. Bees &c. lost, hats 2 & clothing 15.

To provisions used in the family 4. 10—
Training this acct 5/ Examining & Allowing 4/ — 9.—
Recording & Copy 4—
To the Widow the priviledge in a Stable at the Meeting House

during her widowhood 1 — —
33— 2— 74

JMiddlesex ss. Sept 29.-1760 Patience Newton the Adm^
presented the foregoing acct : I having examined
the same do allow thereof

S. Danforth J Prob.
She likewise craves allowance for the £ 23-12-6
Inventoried ^ it being an advancement to the

Eldess Son.—& to be considered in the Settlement
of the Real Estate.

(The following is written lengthwise of the sheet on the left-hand margin and crossed
out with four crosses (X^)  

Quaere. Should the 23-12-0 (the first article in the Inventory)
Whither it ought not to be sunk hereby & considered in the settlement of the
Real Estate as an advancement to the Eldest Son.

#7
Oath of Commissioners

Middlesix ss October 21. 1760.
These may certify that Leiu. John Warran Col. John Weeks JR
Jonathan Barns M''. Nathan Goodale and Mr Noah Church All
Inhabitants and fi-eiholders For the Town of Marlborough in Said
County being Nominated and appointed to make a Just apprizenent
and Division of the Real Estate of Mr. Uriah Newton Late of
Marlbro. aforesaid Deed were Sworn to the fathfull discharge of
that Trust according to their best Skill and Judgement
To the Houble Samuel Danforth
Esq'. Judge of Probate for the Said

Coimty of middlesix
Samu. Brigham. .Justice of pacies

8

Inventory of Micah
Newtons Real Estates
Entd Lib 48. pe. 264
Commrs.' Report
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(The first page is entirely blanli. I'aRe 2 and part of 3 contains the liorty of the

instrument. Fart of page 4. when unfolded, appears as written upside down. )

June 291I1 ITtil The Parties appeared
Estate to be Setled on Uriah (Eldest Son)

Children)
Uriah
David
Jonas
Bathsheba
Hannah
Katharine

Abigail
Unice
Ruth

Commission — 1—6

Coramesse™ 3—3—8

Entertainment 1—-t
—

Swearing 3—0
2 Journeys of ye widow .... O-K!—

1 of Uriah ". 8—0

Advanced to Uriah—23—12—G E. U.
To y^ Widow for Repaers of the House ... 4 15—1

Judge 0—(y—

Pd : Regr 9^
2 Bondsmen O-Ki—

12—2-10
deduct ppvd . . 4-15—i

Charges 7—7 .

Middlo.sex ss. JIarlborough April y. 20>l'. 17(!1.

To the Ilounour'". Samuel Danforth ICsqr Jiulge of Probate for said County per.suant to

the Comission to us Given we have apprized all the Real Estate of M' Uriah Newton

Late of JIarlborough in said County of Middlesex yeoman Deceased (that was shewen

to us) and have made Division of the whole of Said Real Estate a.s follows, viz.

We value and apprize the whole of the Homestead being about fifty eight acres Bounded

South & South East by Land of Micah Xewlon East by Land of Nathan Gooddell. North

& North east by Land of Edward Hunler west & southwest by a Town way with the

Buildings. ^^
^ •'

Standing on the same at 219 : :

About four acres Ikying in Harry Swamp so Called at 1:3:0
Eighty nine rods of Land Lying by Jonathan Itarrits at 0:0:0
A Thirty acre Right in the undivided Land in that i)art of

Marlborough Called Indian Land 0:0:0
All said Lands are Lying in said Marlliorough.

The sum Total of all the Lands & I'.uildings is Two llundrod an<l

Twenty pounds fifteen shillings 220^15-^0

First we Set off to JMr" patience Newton Widow lo said Deceased her Dower as follows viz

Ten acres of Land in the Ilome-stead. Hciundeil Beginning at a Stone wall Southerly from

the Dwelling hou.se by a Town way so Running Northerly with said wall & by the I^and

of Micah Newton Eleven rods, tlien turning Easteily & by Newtons Land Thirty four

rods ;ind one half rod to a heap of Stones, then North one rod and a half rod to a heap

of Stone, then East Crossing the Brook one rod & a half to a heap of Stones then

.\'(n'lherly liy a Stone wall Six rods then angling more west five rod & two thirds of a rod

to a heap of Stones then turing westerly twenty eight rod & one half rod to the End of

u stone wall by a Brook, then angling a little more South Thirty rod and one half rod to

a white oak tree marked, then angling more South Twenty four rod to a heap of stones

line red North of a Cart Gate by said Town way. then Southerly by Said way Forty one

Kiid to where it began with all the Buildings on the same: Except, a Small Building

Standing Southwesterly from the Dwelling house. .\lso four acres Lying in the Harry

Swamp Bounded as it Stands Bounded in the proprietors Book of Record for said Indian

Land the whole apprized at Seventv thrtn- pounds Eleven Shillings and Eight pence ....

73 : 11 : 8

We Set of to Hannah Newton Second Daughter to said deceas'l. five acres adjoineing to

tlie thirds. Bounded Beginning at the hi'ap of Stimes a rod north of the Cart Gate being

the North West Corner of Said Thirds So running by Said Town way fifteen rod & one

half rod to a heap of Stones then Easterly a Strate Line Eighty three Rods to a heep

of Stones, then Southerly Nine rods & one half rod to a heap of Stones the Northeast

Corner of the thirds, then Westerly by Said thirds to when it began.

The whole apprized at fourteen pounds fourteen shillings and four pence . . 14 : 14—i

The Said Hannah is to have free Liberty to pa.ss & repass across the Land set of to the

widow to Improve the small Building Standing near the Dwelling house
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Sly We set off to Uriah Xewtoiv Eldest Son to Said Deceas'l. ;,11 the Remainder of the

said Real Estate (vizt the Remaining part of the Ilomeste.ad (not set off to the widow

and to Hannah ) being about forty three Acres

Also. Eighty nine rod of Land Lying by Jonathan P.arrits Rovuided as Recorded in Said

P.ook of Records of Lands also a Tliirty acre Right in the undivided Land in Said Indian

Land. The whole apprized at one hundred & thirty two pounds Nine Shillings £i:?2 : !> :

the Said Uriah is to pay to tlie Ri-st of the Children of the Deceased theirs full portion

of Said Estate in Money as the Judge Shall order.=
.Tohn Warren
.Tohu ^\'<M'ks

Comnt.
Nathan Gooddelll

Noali Cliurch
J

#9
TTriah Xewton .Tune i;'.l. 17(U Decree for Settlement Vol. 4.'i

—200.

Copy writ Kntd. Lib 4?> p<- 260.

Middlesex ss. To all People unto whom these Presents Shall Come

Samuel Danforth Esqr. Judge of the Probate of Wills Etc in the County of Middlesex

within the province of the JLa.ssachusetts Bay in New England, sendeth Greeting.

Know Ye, that pursuant to the Acts or Laws of the said province, relating to the settle-

ment or Distribution of the Estate of Litestate-s, and the Direction. Power, and authority

to me therein given, I do hereby Order and A.ssign unto Uriah Newton (Eldest Son of

Uriah Newton late of Jlarlborough in said County Yeoman Dece'' Inte.state & Hannah
Newton Second Daughter of the s'l Deceasd all those Pieces and parcels of Land, with

the Buildinge and Appurtenances tliereon and thereunto belonging being two thirds part

of the Real Estate of the said Intestate within the province aforesaid; The other third

part being Set off to the Said Intestates widow I'atieuce Newton, for her Dower—during

her Natural Life, and the same is particularly set forth and described in the Return of

Commissioners by me appointed and sworn for the Apprisal thereof, and by them Valued

at one hundred forty Seven Pounds Three Shillings & Four Pence Lawful Money (as by

the Return of the said Commissioners in the Registry of Probate for the said County
dated April 20th ]701, may appear)
To Have and to Hold the hereby order'd and AK,signed I^and and Premises with the

Members and Appurtenances thereof unto them the above named Uriah & Hannah, in

the manner & iiroportion as to them severally is set off in the said Return, and to

their respective Heirs and Assigns forever.

I'rovided He tlie Said Uriah his Ileii-s, Executors and Administratoi-s. Shall and do well

and truly pay or Causse to be paid unto the rest of the beforenamed deceased's Children

their legal Rei)reseutatives or (Juardians, the several Sums of Money hereafter in this my
Decree to them respectively ordered to be paid, together with the Interest for their respec-

tive Sums or Portions. After the Rate of five pounds ijer Cent per Annum, to com-

mence on and' from the twentyith Day of April Anno Dom. 17(!1

and both Principal and Interest to be paid (if demanded) on or before the Twentyetb

Day of April which will be in the Year of Our Lord One Thousand seven Hundred

Sixty two.

Accordingly I Order the before uauied Assignee PTriah, his Heirs Etc in the lirst Place

to pay and Clear all Charges relating to this Settlement, auujunting in the whole to

Seven Pounds Seven Shillings & Sixpence
Then to pay to the Widow of the said D(>ccsised in Satisfaction for what she has

advanced for the Itepairs of the Dwelling house, four pounds lifteen Shillings & four

pence: I also order him the said Uriah—to pay to his Brethren & sisters (children of

the Said Intestate) viz David, .Jonas, Bathsheba, Katharine, Abigail, Unice, & Ruth,
Each fifteen pounds seventeen shillings and three pence & J-^ths of a Penny:
And to his Sister Hannah Twenty two Shilling and Eleven pence & .j-jth of a penny ; in

like Money, manner, and with tlie Interest before mentioned. All which aforesaid Sums,
with the Shares of the said Assignees amount to the ajiprized Value of the two thirds, and

(together with what was advanced by the said Deceased in his Life Time to the said

Uriah make each child's share therein to be agreeable to the Direction of the Law.
Provided also, in case all or any Part of the hereby assigned Land and Premises shall be

legally evicted from the before named Assignees or Either of them, their Heirs, Executors,
Administrators or Assigns, that then the Rest of the aforesaid deceased's Children, their

Heirs Etc (Shavers in this Division) shall refund their rateable Parts, with Law
Charges.
In Testimony whereof I have hereunto Set my Hand, and the Seal of the Probate Office

for the County .Vforesaid, the Twenty ninth Day of June Anno Dom. 1701 and in the

first Year of His Majesty's Reign.
S Danforth ,

'
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#10
Uriah Newton of Rutlaml in tho Co. of Worcestei' Hou.sewriglit
as principal John Weeks Esqr. & Josiah How
both of Marlborough Co. Mi<ldle.sex as Sureties

are Bound unto Samuel Danford J. P. for £200—June 29, 1761

Annoque Kegni Georgii tertii primo.
to indemnify the heirs parties to the Decree of Distbn of the Estate of

Uriah Newton Etc.

Uriah Newton

And^'' Boi'diuan John Weeks—
Giles Alexander Josiah How

1

Abigail Eunice & Ruth
Newton's

Guard"' Bond^ •

I^tf. Delivrd

Fees p'l to Judge 4/G.
Regd 4/G

Ent.<l Lib
038 page 801

JMarlbro 59
Uriah

Bond £500

Patience Newton Widow of Uriah principal
Daniel Ward Gentleman both of Marlborough Surety
on bond of five hundred pounds £,500.

nuto Samuel Danforth Eqr .T. P.

To protect Court in Guardianship of three daughters of the Late
Uriah. Etc & under fourteen .years of age

her
dated .Tune 25. 1759 Patience X Newton

Mark
Andrw Bordmau
Jos Twitchel Daniel Ward

.Tonas Newton's
Guard'" Bond
Ivcttf Deliv-a.

fees p'l to .Tudge 3/
Rpgf. 3/6

Ent Lib 38
Bond £500 Page 80
June 25, 1759—

Marlborough June .v" 20"i 1750
These are to Certifie the Ilon.w Samuel Danforth Esq'' Judge of

l)robates &c for the County of Middlesex that I have made choise of

Mr. Daniel Ward of JIarlborough Gentleman for My Gaurdian :

and Desire he may be appointed, and your Honour wills much
oblige your Servt.  

Witness
Francis ^^'eeks Jonus Newton
Micah Newton

Daniel Ward. Gentleman principal ).-,,,, ,

T • u rr V c \ > of MarlboroughJosiah How. Yeoman Surety j

holden to Samuel Danforth Esqr J. P. for. £500.

to secure performance of Gd'n's duty.
Dated 25th June. 1759
Choice of Jonas Newton in 16th year, of his age

Daniel Ward

Andw Bordman Josiah How
Uriah Newton
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CIIILnREN.

4079 i Batiisiieba', b. Sept. 14, 1730; d. . I suppose she married at

Shrewsbury, Mass., March 27, 1754, Stephen Choat. A family by the

name of Choat was in Ipswicli as early as 1G50. Stephen Choat and wife

Bathsheba had four cliiklren in Sln-ewsbury, namely :

4282. 1. Patience" Choat, b. Jan. 10, 175.5.

4283.
'

2. William' Choat, b. Feb. 15, 1757.

4284. 3. Bathsheha" Choat, b. May 27, 1701.

4285 4. Reiecca" Choat, b. Nov. 20, 1703.

4273 ii. Patience', b. July 24, 1732 : d. Nov. 7, 1752. N. S.

4274. iii. Hannah', b. March ".O, 1734 ;
d. at Templeton, Jlass., Feb. 17, 1798, in her

G4th year. G. S. 1. She was present at court, June 29, 1761, at the

settlement of her father's estate, and signified her satisfaction in the

manner of the settlement. For some reason not shown, but probably for

her satisfaction, she is given real estate, mostly, as her portion ; it, how-

ever, being equal to that of the other children. She was then aged 25.

She married, then of and at Athol, Mass., Dee. 13, 1709, John How, son

of . AVhere they settled is unknown to me—but stayed not long

in Marlborough. They had a son born at Templeton—probably other

children somewhere else.

4286. 1. JohH° How. Jr., h. May 25, 1773.

4275. tiv. Uriah', Jr., b. May 17, 173(1; m. Hannah Eager.

4270. tv. David', b. March 17, 1737-38; m. Miriam Smith.

vi. ', child, b. May 30, 1740, stillborn.

4277. vii. Katueiune', b. May 7, 1741 ; d. ;
m. at Marlborough, Nov. 29, 1764,

Silas Marble, son of [prob.] Mary and Marble, whom she had

baptized at Marlborough, Oct. 25, 1741. C. R. After their marriage
Katherine and Silas Marble lived in, or near to, Athol, Mass., where they

had nine children baptized, probably soon after the birth of each. Kather-

ine's portion of her father's estate was the same as the others, in money,
"tifteen pounds seventeen Shillings and three pence & y^ of a penny:"
Her children were :

4287. 1. Ahijah" MarWc, bapt. Sept. 7, 1700; d. Sept. 17, 1708.

4288. 2. Patience" Marble, bapt. May 1, 1708.

4289. 3. Abijah' Marble, bapt. April 1, 1770.

4290. 4. Elizabeth" Marble, bapt. Jlay 17, 1772.

4291. 5. Abigail" Marble, bapt. April 9. 1775.

4292. 0. Miriam" Marble, bapt. June 14, 1777.

4293. 7. Abel" Marble, bapt. June 14, 1779.

4294. 8. Paul" Marble (twin), bapt. Dec. 9, 1781.

4295. 9. fiilax" Marble, Jr. (twin), bapt. Dec. 9, 1781.

4"27S. viii. Jonas', b. April 0, 1744. As will be seen above, he chose Mr. Daniel Ward
to be his guardian, and received his portion of his father's estate.

While it does not seem as if this Jonas Newton could be the one referred

to, there was no other Jonas living who was a "child" in 1756. The
Worcester County Warnings has : "Warned from Southborough, Sept. 25,

1756, Jonas Newton, a poor child from Marlborough, now at W™.
Onthanks." Warrant returned May 16, 1757.

.Jonas, also given Jonah, Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. He
was a minuteman. private in the company of Captain William Brigham
( Marlborough ) . Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment, of Militia, which

marched, April 19, 1775, to Cambridge, served nine days. Also his name
is on a receipt given to Capt. Silas Gates for travel allowance from

Albany home, dated at Marlborough. March 14, 1777. There are other

accounts, and service in other companies, the last date being May 15, 1780.

He was one of the first three years men—or "during the war." He prob-

ably received at least some of the bounty offered by the town. Whether
he married or not I cannot say, nor when he died. He may have been the

Jonas Newton in Hubbardston, in 1790, which the Umited States Census

gives as a family of one male above sixteen years (himself), one male

below sixteen years, and two females.

4279. is. Abiga'-L', b. June 17, 1740 ; d. . I suppose she married at Marl-

be rough, Dec. 8, 1703, John Goodale (the int. in Rutland, Nov. 19,

1763).
4280. X. Eunice', b. Oct. 20, 1748; d. . As a child, Eunice, and her sister,

"minors from Marlborough," was warned from Lancaster, May 28, 1764,

and the warrant returned to court, Aug. 21, 1704. [Perhaps she married

at Marlborough, Nov. 28, 1708, Nicholas Watts.]
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4281. xi. RuTn', b. Aug. 14, 1751 : d. . Ruth, with her sister, warned from
Lancaster as above. They were ])robably there visiting a relative. [Per-

haps she married at Salem, March 11, 1770, Isaac'' Hunt (Ezek.''. Wm.',
SauF, Wm.' of Concord) of Ipswich, twin, bapt. 1753; b. 174G.]

4257. NAHUM NEWTOX* (.Tosoph\ Joseph^, Eichard'), son of Joseph, Jr.,

and Abigail ( ) iSTewton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there, November
20 [prob. 1711] ; baptized there April 27, 1712. 0. E. He died .

He married (I suppose) at Leicester, Mass., "February 30" (sic) 3, 1741,
Tabitha Sanderson, davighter of John and Hannah (Stratton) Sanderson* of

Watertowii and Leicester, Mass., born at Watertown, June 22, 1721, and died

Nahuni Newton lived in Leicester, where five children were born, and he prob-

ably had other children.

In 1737. he, with his brother Joseph and certain other citizens, petitioned the

authorities to have their minister's tax returned to them, should they be set off

as a separate town. The petition was refused. They lived then in the easterly

part of Marlborough.

By his father's will he received "All my Eight in y" Cedar Swamp in West-

bury."

CnlLDRE.V.

4290. i. EfHRAlM-', b. Oct. 2, 1742.

4297. ii. f<Aii.\n'', b. J\ily 12. 1744; d. at Marlborough. N. II.. Sept. 17, 1820, "aged
75." She married at Leicester, May 24, 17(J2. "Robert Converse, Jr.,"

who may have been the son of .Tohn and Abigail Converse of Leicester,

born tliere April 2, 1737. They continued in Leicester for a time after

marriage. The births of two children are on record there. He moved
from Ix'icester and it is stated that he was in the town of Marlborough,
N. H., as early as 177(!, settled on a farm known as the Converse Place.

He probably died thei'e. Their ten children were :

4302. 1. Dimili" ('(iiiver.'ie, b. Sept. 29, 17(>2, at I^icester. JIass. ; d. at Marl-

borough. .N. H., Jan. 8, 1820 ; m. April 14, 1780, Daniel Woodward,
son of .Tonas and Rachel (Holmes) Woodward* of Worcester and

Leicester, Mas.s., born at Leicester, Nov. 2, 1700 ; died at Marlborough,
N. II., May 3, 1837. He settled in Marlborough. N. II., on the farm
known as the Joseph Woodward place. Their nine children were ;

• Edward Sanderson^ (this name in the records is frequently written Sanders and Saun-
ders) ol Watertown ni. 1(54."). Mary Eogleston, perhaps eldest dau. of Bagot and Brigget
Eggleston of Dorchester, and afterwards of Windsor, Conn. His descendants are found
in Watertown. Waltbam and Weston. His dau. Hester, "a young person," was bapt. March
20, 1686-7. His son. only other child, was
Jonathan Sanderson^, b. Sept. 15, 1646. in Watertown ; d. 1735, aged 89 ; m. 1669,

Abia Bartlett, b. 16D1, youngest dau. of Ens. Thomas and Hannah Bartlett of Watertown.
She died in 172.3. Graves at Waltham. Res. Watertown, Cambridge and Waltham ; con-

stable, 169.J ; selectman, ten years. He had eight children born at Cambridge. One was
Jon.K Sanderson^, b. March 25, 1677; Rep. of Watertown. 1711 and 1712; m. at Woburn.

Jan. 10. 1700-1. Hannah Stratton. perhaps dau. of Samuel and Hannah (Wheat) Stratton
of Watertown and Concord. He moved from Watertown to Leicester between 1730 and "40,

where he died in 1700. Of his twelve children, the tenth was Tabitha', b. June 22, 1721, who
m. at Leicester, 1741. Nahnm Ncieton.

t Woodward. For the first three generations, see note to Nathan Newton' (Timothy^).
Daniel Woodward*, b. 1681; d. 1749; res. Newton; m. Elizabeth Greeley, and had there

five children. The oldest son, third child, was
Jonas Woodward'', b. Feb. S, 1712 ; d. 1764 ; m. 1734, Mary Cook of Needham, who d.

1750. They rem. to Worcester, where their nine children were born: Jonas Woodicard', Jr.,

b. April 8, 1736; Solomon^, 1738 [1 suppose he is the one who married, 1762, in Worcester,
Priscilla Holmes, where they had two children, and others bapt. in Sutton, among whom were
Si)lom()n and .Samuel, wlio settled in Marlborough. X. II.] : Jo]ni'\ 1T.'!9 : "itrii'K 1741: Klizti-

heth\ b. Nov. 9, 1743; m. 1769, Levi Newton ( ) ; 8amncP, 1745; m. (1) 1769, Submit
Eager, who d. 1770; m. (2) 1772, Eunice Bigelow ; Abigail', 1747; Esther', 1750; Jedidah',
1751 ; Eleaiwi-o, Sept. 3. 1T54 ; m. 1773, Francis Newton ( ) ; Daniel', i

^ov. 23, 1760.

Jonas Woodward", Jr., b. 1736; res. Worcester and Sutton; m. 1759, Rachel Holmes
(dau. .lacnb and Ruth) of Worcester. They bad seven childrt'll. Tne eldest was Duuicf.
b. Nov. 2, 1760 ;

m. 1786, Dinah Converse (dau. of Robert and Sarah (Newton, 4297) Con-
verse). He moved from Sutton to Marlborough, N. H.
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4312. 1. Caty' Woiidwai-il, h. 1787: m. Di'. Klias Kot( Iier, who was a soldier of

the Revolution for three years. He was a son of Benjamin.

4313. 2. Sally' Woodward, b. 1789 ; d. unm.

4314. 3. Daniel' Woodward, b. 17'.n ; d. young.

4315. 4, Joseph' Woodward, b. 1703 ; m. Nancy Lincoln (dau. of Je.sseK

431G. 5. Allen' Woodward, b. 17!M>; m. Lydia Knisht of Leominster, Mass.

4317. 0. David' Woodward, b. 1708 ; m. Tatty Moore of Worcester, JIass., where

they settled and he died ]Sr>8.

4818. 7. Roxann.r Woodward, b. 18CK) : m. 1823. .Tohn Robb of Stoddard.

4310. 8. Esther Woodward, b. 1804; m. 183G, Silas Buttrick of Winchenden,

Mass.

4320. 0. Stillman' Woodward, b. 1807; ra. 1834, Eunice Buttrick, who died in

1800; m. (2) Mrs. Maria (Smith) Newell.

4303. 2. Joiiax' ('(inverse, b. Oct. 0, 1704, at Leicester; d, April 29, 1878; was

killed bv the fall of a tree in Jlarlboroujih, N. II.

4304. 3. John' Converse, b. Feb. 21, 1707; d. Sept. 22, 1840; ra. 1789, Polly

Wright, who died in 1814, dau, of Oliver and Lois. He m. (2) Mrs,

Betsey Brabrook, a sister of his first wife. He was a carpenter; a

great thinker and of retentive memory. He could solve difficult mathe-

matical problems quicker mentally than most iiersous with a larger

schooling could with a .slate.

4305. 4. T^abbi)' Converse, b. July 21, 1709; d. 1803; ni. 1709, James White, and

settled in Boston, Mass.
4300. 5. f^avah' Converse, b. Jan. 15, 1772; m. , and removed to Windham,

Vt.

4307. 0. Rohert" Converse. Jr., b. April 14. 1774; d. 1848; m. Ednah Hale.

4308. 7. Uriah' Conver.se. b. Nov. 22. 177<1 ; d. , 1778.

4309. 8. Ltither" Converse, b. April 23, 1779; d. , 1780.

4310. 0. .Amasa" Convene, b. March 1, 1782; d. , 1843; m. Sophia White,

dan. of Thomas and Rebecca (Metcalf) White, and widow of Samuel

Blodgett.
4311. 10. Lovisn' Convevse, b. July 1.5, 1784; d.

,
1780.

4208. iii. Samuei. S.\ b. Feb. 0, 1740.

4299. iv. I'liunE.XfE'', b. Jlay 21, 1748.

4300. tv. Jotiiam''. b. Feb. 27, 1751-2 ; m. Sarah Howard.
4301. tvi. (Perhaps) Nahum'', Jr., b. about 17.56; m. 1778, Damaris Brigham,

4258. JOSEPH NEWTON* (JoscpIv\ Joseph^. KicharcU), son of Joseph,

Jr., and Abigail (
—

) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March
1, 1719, and died there October 3, 1744.

Ho married at Marlborough, August '25, 1742, Elizabeth Morse, daughter of

Joseph, Jr., and Abigail (Barns) Morse* of Framingham, born at Mar' arough,

July 18, 1717, She was living April 21, 1777, as appears in the will o . her son.

She married (2) at Marlborough, June 3, 1752, Thomas Stow, J v.. son ,of

Thomas and Hannah (Johnson) Stow^ of Marlborough, where he was born

October 15, 1720. He died at Marlborough, January 11, 1810, aged jO, They
had, born in Marlborough; Ephraim Stow, born November 2, 1752, 'i^irried in

1780, Sarah Baker; Dorothy Stow, born August 13, 1754; married i ri'76, John

Temple, Jr.,§ ; Abraham Stow, born January 10. 1756; married in 1-782, Eliza-

beth Hager.
This second marriage is clearly shown in the will of her son, Heze\iah Newton,

given below. He gives to his mother; his brothers and sisters", his uncle,

Micah, whom he makes executor and residuary legatee, and to Nahum, Thankful,

* Joseph Morse-', Jr. (Joseph', Joseph^, Joseph^), b. 1691, in Watertown ; d. in Marl-

borough in 17.">6. Will 17.^0. Married in 1716. Abig.ul I5.\rn'FS. who d. 1741, aged 46. She
had ton chiUirtn. lie m. (2) Joanna . The oldest child was Eti:nhcth*. b. July 18.

1717 ; m, Joseph Newton, and the youngest was Dnrotlu/, b. Sept. 21, 17.1!) ; ni. 1760, Jonathan

Tea.ple (Abraliaui, Isaac, Aljraliam of Concord), )). 17;^o.

t Thomas Stow^ Jr. (Thomas*, Samuel^ Thonias=, John'). See nnle and Mary Newton^
§ John Tkmplk, Jr,. d. Feb. 11. 18.38, aged 87 : m. April 18, 1776, Dorothy Stow, who died

Dec. 28, IS.'iS, aged 87. Ten children. One was Ira Stow, b. 1794; m, 1821, Mrs. Betsey
( ) Maynard.
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Lydia Newton his cousins, children of Mieah Newton. This is an important will.

It estalilishes without a doubt so many relationships.

Joseph Newton* lived in Marlborough. He is mentioned in flie will nf his

father as "my fifth son Joseph Newton, Deceast," and the will was dated 1751.

where he gives "to my grandson Ilezekiah Newton a Two year old Heiffer."

Joseph Newton* had two children. This is shown in the will of his son Heze-

kiah. who mentions first his "Honored Mother," and next his "sister Lydia

Rise," and next his brothers and sister by his mother's second marriage, giving

to each an equal amount. That he names Lydia firet, would indicate she was

the eldest of all. To be so she would have to be the daughter of his father, or

of his mother by a previous marriage. But as Joseph Newton clearly married

Elizabeth Morse, she was not then a widow Eice.

4.321.

4322,

CniLDREIs'.

TjYDI.\"'. 1). iiprbap.s the siuiimor of 1T43—tliere is no record ; m. Rice.

Mentioned in tlie will of her brother as. "to my Sister Lydia Ri.se."

llEZEKi.\n, b. 3, 1741; d. unm., at Marlboronsb, .Tune 9, 1777. The

records show that he wa.s born the year his father died and possibly a post-

humous child. His mother married again when he was between six and

seven veare old. October 10, 1758. "having attained more than the age

of 14 years," he chose his uncle, Mr. Micah Newton', to be his guardian.

Micah" Newton accepts the guardianship and gives bond to the Court in

flOOO. April 1, 1777, "Being very sick and weak of body," he made his

will, as given below, making his uncle Micah Newton executor and residu-

ary legatee. The will and papers follow :

15.805.

#1
Ctfct of

Minors
Choice of Gd'n.

JNIiddlesex ss. October 10. 1758.

These may Certilio that Hezekiah Newton Son of .loseph

Newton late of Marlborough in the s^ County of Midd!: Deed

having attained more than the age of 14 years on the Day
above written Declared to me the Subscriber that he made

choice of Jlr. Jlicah Newton of iNIarlborough to be his

Guardian and prays he may be accepted accordingly

To the HouWc Samuel
Danforth. Esqr Judge of Sam". Brigham Justice of Reace.

Rrobate for the County
aboves<i

#2
Bond
Ifezekiah Newton's

Guard'is p.ond

Lett' Delivd
fee pil .. \dge 3/
•EntaLihSSp. 79

"Micah Newton, principal "Yeoman"pri

John Weeks Surety
both Slarlborough.

23rd. Oct. 1758

And™ Bordman
Benj Whitney

\
#1

No. 158S.S,

The Last Wile A^'I) Te.stamext of

Oldest Scrioi 1777

"Gentleman"
£500.

micah newton fL. S.]

.John Weeks— [L. S.]

Hezekiah Newton

i7, page 405. Lodged 1 July 1777.Recorded in Vol.

Rroved 8 July 1777.

Ii the Name of God amen the Twenty first Day of April one thousand seven

hundred and Seventy Seven. I Hezekiah Newton of Marlborough in the County
of'Middlesex and State of the Massachusetts Bay in new England Husband
M in Being very Sick and weak of Body but of perfect mind and memory
th.mks be given to God therefor calling to mind the Slortality of my Body
an] knowing that it is appointed for all men once to Dye Do m.ake and ordain

th.'s my Last will and Testament (liat is to say principly and first of all I

gii-e Give and Roconiend my Soul into the hands of God that Gave it and my
Body I Reacomcnd to the Earth to be buried in Decent Christian Burial at

the Discretion of my Executor hereafter named Nothing Doubting but at the

General Resurrection I shall Receive the Same again by the mighty power
of God.
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Imprimis I give to my Honoured mother Elisabeth the wife of Thomas Stow the Sum
of five pouruls Six Shillings and Eight pence to be paid her by my Executor
hereafter named and one Coverlid one fine Shirt and all my Books I had of

her.

Itim. I Give to my Sister Lydia Rise the Sum of five Shillings to bo i>ai(l iior by
my Executor hereafter named.

Itim I give to my Brother Ephraira Stow the Sum of live Shillings to l»' paid
him by my Executor hereafter named also I Give liiin my Singing Book

Itim I Give to my Brother Abraham Stow the Sum of. five Shillings to Ix' ]iai<l

him by my Executor hereafter named
Itim I Give to my Sister Dorothy the wife of .John Temple the Sum of five

Shilling To be paid her by my Executor hereafter named.

Itim I Give to my Uncle Micah Newton all the Remainder of My Estate not (Jiven

away in this my Last will and Testament he paying all the Rest of the

Ijegacies to be paid in money out of my Estate mentioned iu this my Last
will and all my .Tust Debts if any there be and my funeral charges.

Kim I Give to Nahum Newton the Sum of four pounds to be paid him by my
Executor hereafter named and a iiair of Two year old Stears and all my Sheep
a Blew Coat and Red Jacket and a Steel Trap.

Itim. I Give to Thankful Newton the Sum of four pounds to be paid her liy ray
Executor hereafter named and a Two year old heifer

Itim I Give to Archelus Felton the Sum of five pounds to be paid him by my
Executor hereafter Named also I Give him my curring* Knife

Itim I Give to Lydia the Wife of said Archelus Felton the Sum of Two pounds to

be paid by my Executor hereafter named.

Itim I Give to Ebenezer Ilortliorn all my husbandry tools and my Broad ax.

And I do hereby Like wise Appoint make and ordain my said uncle Micah
Newton my Sole Executor of this my Last will and Testament
And I Do hereby utterly Disallow Revoke and Disannul all and Every other
former Testaments. Wills Legacies and Bequests and Executors by me in

any ways before named, willed or Bequeathed Ratifying and Confirming this

and no other to be my Last will and testament in witness whereof I have
hereunto Set my hand and Seal the Day and year afore written

Signed .sealed published
pronounced and Declared by the

Said Ilezekiah Newton as his Last
Will and Testament in the presence his

of us the Subscribers Hezckiah # Newton
mark.

Josiah How
Uriah Eager j"

Ezra How
her

Lydia X I^'^e

mark

Ephraim Stow

Jliddlesex ss 8 July 1777 I'resented by the Executor Micah Newton & attested by the
oaths of the three subscribing Witne-ssess

#2
No. 15888 Oldest Series Recorded vol. 57 p. 4GG

John Winthrop Judge of Probate,
on the 8th of July. 1777.

proves approves and allows
the Will of

Ilezekiah Newton of Marlborough.
Husbandman, which was presented by
^[icah Newton, the Executor named therein
There were present. .Tosiah How

Uriah Eager
Ezra How

Who swore lo I heir Signatures and
heard etc. & Saw him Sign Etc.

Signed "Winthrop"

• The Kecoril Book 57, page 466, says "Currying" Knite.
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The ISond of jMirali Xrwtoii. ^'coniaii for a [liimsaiid itouiids
vSvii'oties Vy/,vi\ llciw. Ycciiiian.

T'l'iali Easpr. Gontleniaii

all of Marlhoi-oiLnli

micali newt on [L. S.]

.Tolin lOiiiei-sou Ezra How [L. S.]

Jas Wiiilhrop. Uriah Eager jr [L. S.]

4250. MICAH NEWTON^ (Josepll^ Josephs RiclitirfP). sou of Joseph, Jr.,

and Abigail ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there Decem-
ber 8, 1722, aiid baptized there April 7, 1723 [C. E-. and T. R]. Lieut. Micah
Newton died at Marlborough, August 21, 1800, aged 78. G. S.

lie married at Marlborough, January 2, 1741-5, Mary Howe, daughter of Peter

and Grace (Bush) Howe" of Marlborough, where she was born April 2, 1726.

She died, "Widow of Lieut. Micah." at Marlborough, February 21, 1813, aged
87 years. G. S.

Micah Newton was the youngest child of his father, in whose will he is men-
tioned as "my fourth son now living," and "my youngest son," and is given
"all my Husbandr.y tools, utensils for making Ropes or my chest with a Lock
and kee too it, and ni.y Gun, all my Cyder Barrell and meet tubs, and a flock

Bead, a pair of Stil.yards, a shave, agures and chesells, a tennant Saw and hand-

saw, and a frying Pan." He was made residuary legatee and "soul Executor."

[See will of Joseph Newton, Jr.] At this time he was about 35 years old, mar-

ried and had six children.

In the French and Indian War, 1757. Sergeant Micah Newton^ was in Capt.
John Weeks' Compan.y of Marlborough men, and with him in the same Com-

pany were his brother Uriah* and two sons of ITriah'*, LTriah'' and David''.

Micah Newton's name appears on the roll of Lieut. Stejihen Maynard's Com-
pany, the same .year, which marched to the relief of Fort William Henry.

In the list of inhabitants and number of i)i)lls in Marlborough, 1770, Micah
Newton is credited with 2 polls.

In the First United States Census, 1790, Micah Newton's family consisted of

himself, one male above sixteen .years, one male below sixteen years, and one

female.

Micah Newton was a prosperous farmer in Marlborough, where his real estate

of home lot and meadow lot amounted to $2,372, and thirty-two acres in the

town of Stow ajiprised at $128. The inventory of his estate is interesting, show-

ing as it does the imidcments for the carrying on of the work both indoors and

outdoors. He made his will five .vears before his death, when he styles himself

"Jentleman," being old and infirm but of perfect mind, etc. The will he signs

with his mark; but where he writes his name himself, as witness to the guar-

dianship of his nephew, Jonas Newton, the hand is tliat of a ready writer. He
mentions all of his then living children, as having already given to each a por-

tion. The older son, Nahum, had removed' with his family to Henniker, N. IL.

and settled there. The onl.y other son of this large family, then living, was

Francis, who never married, and probably had always lived with his father.

•Peter Howe', h. May 8, 1605; d. Oct. IS. 1778, aged &i : les. Marlborough; m. Dec.

::;4. 1718. Cr.^ce Bi-.sh. li. IOHC: dan. of .\biel and Grace (Barret O ot Marlborough. She d.

aged 74 yrs.. 7 mos.. 7 dys. Nine children. lie was son of
.ToiiN Howe", b. ](i71 ; Iwill 17.'1;.'1; m. Redecca . who d. 17M1 ; and he ni. (L>)

Ki'TH Kaoek ; res. Marllioroiigli. Eleven children. He was sun of

.loUN Hi)WE=. b. Hi4o ; Killed by Indians, 1070; m. 1002, Ki.i/.auetii ; res. Marl-

borough. Three children, lie w'as son of
.TOH.v Howe' of Sudbury; one of the petitioners for Marlliorough, 10.17 ; res. first at

Watertown. His wife was Makv. Eleven cliildrcn.
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To this son he gives his kinds and makes him executor, giving into his care the

provision made for the widovi'.

His good standing in the First Congregational Church is evidenced in his

having three deacons for appraisers of his estate.

His chiklren were all born at Marlborough, and he seems to have always lived

there. He seems to have been a trusted favorite in his family circle—his other

nephew, Hezekiah Newton, also chose him to be his guardian. And later in his

will, Hezekiah gives "to my uncle Mieah Newton all the remainder of my estate"

and nialces him executor of the will. The will of Micah Newton, inventory of

estate, etc.,
—seven documents in the settlement of his estate—are here given.

In describing this will, Mr. Brown, who made the copy, says: "This will is

in fine order and on fine rag paper. Page 1 is blank and folded in. The will,

No. 1, and Probate No. 4 in one instrument, the will being attached to the

printed letter. Three pages are needed for the will. Caption on 4th page. While

in many other legal papers ho signs his name himself, in his Will Mieah Newton

makes "his mark"—"being old & Infenu." Document 2, is the citation to the

Widow and heirs. This small paper has been folded several ways, and is written

on both sides—very fine rag paper.

"Document 3, is tJie Assent to probate the will—fine rag paper, single sheet,

about 7 X 8J inches.

"Document 4, is Probate and Order. To son Francis committed the execu-

tion; printed form embossed through the heavy coarse rag paper.

"Document 5, is Bond $30,000, printed. The Will and this Bond were wafered

together, and came apart.

"Document 6, is printed form of Notice and posting of it, by Francis Newton.

"Document 7, is the Inventory ; a single sheet of very fine, thick rag paper,

and brittle, so the folds have in some places been stayed with transparent paper,

about 8 X 13i inches. The Inventory does not use the whole of the sheet at

the bottom, but uses the other side for a J part of sheet and the printed Warrant

of Appraisers appointment is attached.

"You will note that at this time—1800—Middlesex Probate Court was held

at Concord, Mass., instead of at Cambridge."

#-1

Micah Newton's Will ir>.S'.l(! Oldpst Serie.s,

lo<lg(Hl 10 Sept. 1800. Et. (lillJ excl for 2'1. tiiesd Oct. 10 AM.

In tlip Nanip of God Amett, the Nintli day of September AI> ITO,") I Jtitah

Newton of Jliirlboroush in the County of Middle.sex in the State of New Eng-
land .Tentlemnn beins ohl & Inferm but Perfect. min<l and memory thanks be

given to Ood therefor Calling into mind the morlalily of ray Body & knowing
that it is appointed for all men once to die do nuike & ordain this my Last

Will & Testament that is to Say principally and first of all. I give & Kecom-
mend ray sole into the hands of God that gave it niid my Body I recommend to

the Earth to be P.uried in a Christian buriel at the di.screation of my Executor

nothing doubling but at the general Resurrection I Shall Receive the same again

by the mighty power of God. and touching Such worly Estate where with it

hath pleased God to Bless me in this Life I give Demise and dispose of the

Same in the following manner and form

Imprimos I Give and Bequeath unto my Well beloved Wife JIary during her Life the

Use and improvement one half of my now Dwelling House the East half or

I)art & Cellar under it. Also one cpiarter part of my Barn with Libarty to

pass & repas from the House to the Koad to the Barn to the well for water.

and all other places as She shall have ocation. Also one quarter part of all

the pi'Otluce of every kind that annually Grows on ray Farra to be Delivered

by my Executor (Here-after Named to my Wife or Widow (at or) in my
Dwelling House) yearly & every year and in the most proper season During
her natural Life.— Also I give to my well Beloved Wife Mary for-ever. All

my Household furniture or Indore Moveables of every sort— Also my Will
is that my Son Francis Newton Shall provide a suffeciancy of Fire wood at

all times near said Dwelling House Cut to a seteable length and also bring

:!0
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in sd. wood and make a fire for his motlier at all times when She shall Desire

it— Also my Son Francis Shall Provide tor his mother a horse with deacent

tacklen for her to Ride to riiblic-k worship on Lords Days, and other times as

She Shall desire it while She Lives Also my Will is that my Son Francis Shall

pay all the Taxes and keep the Fences & Buildings in Repare of that part

given or lent to my Wife or Widow and the Use and improvement of Two
Cows, to be kept on his motliers Hay and Grass to be tended with Hay &
drove to pasture & fetcli \ip with his OAvn Cows Also my Will is that if my
Said Wife or Widow be uualile to improve the above articles tor her comfort-

able support, and Desires to be supported others ways, and Resign the above

farm, then my Son Francis Shall at liis own Cost & Charge shall provide for

his mother meat. Drink. Washing. Lodging apparrel. Doctrine and Nursing
suitable to her age and Surcumstances. and make her Life as Easy & agreeable

as as may be During lier natural Life

litv My Will is as to my son Nahura Newton what I have all ready given him and

half my Wearing apparrel. and one Dollar to be his full part and portion of

my Estate both Real & personal

;ih- Thirdly I Oive and Bequeath to my Son Francis Newton to hira his Heirs and

assigns for ever all my Lands and Buildings in Marlborough & Stow Town in the

county of Middlesex to Ennable Ilim to do and perform faithfully and Deliver

to his mother Mary Newton in the most proper seasons all that is required in

this Will— also my W'ill is that my Son Francis Shall pay all my Just Debts

which I Shall owe at ray Deceas Furthermore I give unto him the Said

Francis to fully to Enable him to do, and pay. all that he is required by this will

to proform AJl my Dive Stock as Horses. Cattels Swine. Sheep & half my
wearing apparrel and all and Everything that I shall Die seized and possessed

off of what name or Nature so-ever tho not perticularly mentioned in this

Will—to fully enable Hira to proform al that is required in this Vi\\\ and to

Bury my body and Likewise my Wifes after Death

4ly Forthly my Will is as to my Daughter Grace Stow what I have already Given

her and one Dollar paid by my Executor to be her full part of ray Estate.

;")'> Fiftly my Will is as to my Daughter Mary Brooks what I have already Given

her & one Dollar paid by my Executor to be her full part of my Estate Real &
Personal

G'y Sixly my Will is as to ray Daughter Lydia Felton what I have already Given

her & one Dollar Paid by my Executor to be her full part of my Estate Real

& Personal

7lJ- Seventhly My Will is as to my Daughter Lucy Weeks what I have already

given her & Ten Dollars Paid by my Executor to be her f\ill part of my Estate

Real & Personal

Sly Eightly ray Will is as to ray Daughter Thankful! Hunter what I have already

given her & Five Dollars Paid by my Executor to Ix' her full part of my Estate

Real & Personal

'.)ly Ninthly my Will is as to niy Daugliter Dinah Col ton what I \iave already

Given her & Ten r)ollai-s Paid by ray Execuli>i' h) lie her full part of ray Estate

Real & Personal

lO'y Tenthly my Will is as to ray Daughter Phebe (ioodall what I have already

given iier it one Dollar Paid by my Executor to !«' her full part of my Estate

Real & Personal

Illy Eleventhly I do hearby Constitute make and ordain Francis Newton of Marl-

borough in the County of Jleddlesex yeoman or Labourer the Soul Executer

of this my I^ast Will and Testament and do hereby utterly Disalow Revoke

and L^isanul every other Former Testament Will & Legacies Bequests &
Executor, by me in any ways before named AVilled and Bequeathed Ratifying
& Conferming this and no other to be ray Last Will and Testament

In Witness whereof I have hearunto set ray hand & Seal the day and year first

above written

Signed Sealed Published pronounced
by the Said Micah Newton as his Last
Will & Testament in the Presence of Us—

his

John How Od Micah X Newton [L. S.]

mark
Solomon How
SamU Stow
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#2
Citation

Middlesex ss. Concord IG Sept. A. D. 1800

To the Widow, heirs at law & legatees of Jlicah Newton late of Jlarlboronsh in said

County gentleman deceased & to all others concerned, Greeting

Whereas a certain instrnment, purporting the last Will & Testament of said Deceased

h.as been filed in the Probate Office in order to be proved: You therefore the said Widow,
heirs & legatees & others concerned, are hereby cited to appear at a Court of Probate

to be held at Concord within & for said County on the second Tuesday in October next

at ten of the clock before noon, there to offer what you may have either for or against

the Probate thereof.

Oliver Prescott J. Prob.

To M' Francis Newton to serve this citation &c
make return hereof with his doings

'^

v

At 20 pd

In obediance to the within Citation I have cited the Widow. Heirs & legatees & others

concerned, to meet at the time & place as within mentioned
October. 7. 1800 francis Newton

#3
Widow's Certificate, Assent to Probate of Will. etc.

14 Oct 1800

To the Honb" Oliver Prescott Esq^ .Tudd of Proabate in & for tlie County of Middlesex &c
Where as Jlicah Newton of Marlborough in the County of Middlesex and State of

Massachusetts Gentleman Deceased testate, in his Last Will and testament (iave &
IJeyueath unto JIary Newton his Wife or Widow a Legacy out of his Real Estate for

her maintenance through Life to be paid or rendered to Said Mary, by Francis Newton
Executor of Said Decs'l. Last Will & Testament 1 the said Mary Newton ^yidow
of Said Desfil Declare my self satisfied & Content with said Last Will & testament of

said Descd—So long as said Legacy is paid or Rendered to me in the mannar set forth

in said Deed. Last Will

But if the Executor to said Will Shall Fail in any part in performing the true intent

of said Deed. Last Will & Testament then I said JIary Newton Do and Shall retain

or reserve my Right of Dower & Power of Thirds in my Late Husband Real Estate as

though said L'ecsd had not made any Will or testament

Sir. Pleas to annex & record this to the s<l Decs'! Last Will & testament

Mary Newton
October. 7 1800—
Josiah How.
Abner Goodell.

#4
Probate and Oruer

Ent Lib 88 p 228 231

Un the 1-tth Oct. 1800. Will was presented for probate by Francis Newton.
John How 3rd & Solomon How made oath as to Seeing the act of signing and having
the declaration of Micah Newton. Etc. & the Judge allowed the will & Committed the

Execution to Francis and required bond & posting Xotice.s Etc.

Oliver Prescott J prob

#5
Executor's Bond

14 Oct 1800

Francis Newton as principal ]

.Tohu How 3rd ) „ . [all veomen
Solomon Stow

(

*"i'e"es
J

^j Marlborough
are bound for ($30,000.) Thirty thousand Dollai-s.

for the ])erformance of the conditions of the trust by
Frances Newton, and he must file Inventory and render

% as ordered.

franceis Newton \L. S.l

Daniel Stevens Ju» John Howe 3<l [L. S.]

James Winthrop Solomon Howe
#6

Executor Affirmed
Notice 10 Mar 1801— Entd Lib. 88 p 475

francis Newton
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#7
Inventory

10 JIarch 1801 Eutd Lib 38 p 502

An Inventory of all the Iteal & Personal Estate of Jlicnli Nowton of .Mnrlborongli
in the County of Middlesex (Jentleman Testate died Seize off.

We the Subscriljers being appointed & Inipowere<l by the .Tudg of Probate in and
for the County of Middlesex to apprize Said Deceased Real and Personal Estate

We proseed as followeth Viz

Wearing Apparrel I) ('

best Coal & Jacket 5-50 Gray Coat & Jacket 2-50 & Jacket Clarret ash 3.00 . . 11 00
one Coat all wool Clarret Jacket black 2 00 (Jreat Coat 0.00 Carablet Cap

breeches green 1 15 1) 15
old Breaches three pare 00.60 Stockings black 0.50 old Stockings 1.10 old

Shoocs 00.50 2 70
old Hat o.OO Black hankerchief 00 30 two cottons Shirts 1.10 two old Ditto 1.00 5 40
one Linen Shirt 1-7')—old Sword 1.50 .\ Box with a Lock 00 25 3 50
Best-feather Bed and its furniture 30: 00 old Cliest with draws 01.25 31 25
Six reed Chears 3 : 00 Twelve old chears 2 : 25 one great Chear 00.75 00 00
one Ovel Tabel & Stand 1-25—Great Bible 4:00 a number of old books &

painflt.s 1 : 50 ()(! 75
Fire Slice & Tonges 1 : (Kl hand Irons small <litto. 1.00 Iron crain two Tramcis

hooks 2 : 50 4 50
one Trammel 00 50 warming pan 00.35 two pare of Stilyards 2 : 40 3 25
old hand saw. adds. Iron Square: 3 augars. gouge. 3 Chisels hammer, pinchers.

Shave 2.50 2 50
one broad ax two narrow ditto 1 : 75 broad hoe 00-30 Iron bar-l : 50 3 55
betle & wedges 00.50 Collor & Iron Traces 1.00 two sho\-els & dung fork 00.75 2 25

Log Chain one draft ditto 3 : 75 ox yoak Staple & ring 00 30 4 05
old Saddel & a bridel saddles bags 3 : 00 woman.s Saddle & pillion 3 : 00 00
old Cart roap and piggion net 2 : 00 Puter pot & tin Canister 1.00 3 00
Six Silver tea Spoons 3.00 a Quantity of okl d<>lf ware 2.00 Seven Chunk

bottols 00.60 5 CO

Looking glass 0.40-old Coors Erthen ware 00-75 old coverlid two rag Ditto 2 00 3 15
two old Bed tjuilts 3.00 four old Chck'l lM>d Blankets 7.50 10 50
one Feather Bed & y^' furniture 20 00 one other Ditto & its furniture 20.0(1 . . 40 (10

one more Ditto & its furniture 0:00 old flock bed 1.0(1 three bed Blankets (!.00 Ki (10

3 Diaper Table Cloaths 4 :50 Seven Draper Towels 2 : 00 two old table Cloaths
00 : 00 7 40

2 old Towels 00: 12 four Cotton pillows Cases 2:00 four toe Ditto 00:75 ... 2 87
2 Cotton Sheets 4 : 00 : 18 toe Sheets. 20.8.3 38 8:!

Wosted Combs and hetehel. 2.00 old Tenant Saw : 00 : 10 2 10
Chest widi two draws 2 : 00 two old Chests 1 : 50 Large old Table 00 : 40 . . . . 3 00
a Xumber old baskets 2 :00 Iron hooks to make roajis 1 : 40 3 40
Linen Wheel 1 : 00. 4 old meal Bags 1 : 00 two Long bags f(U- Grain 00.75 2 75
Peaces of Sole and upper Leather 1 : 00 old Iron iS: dubble Tens 01) : 80 1 SO
half bushel. & peck & 00 : .50 Tonges & Sliec Flat Irons 1 : 55 2 05
Two Ircui pots 2.00 Frying pan 1.00 Small Iron pot 0.50 3 Iron Keltels 2.00 . . 5 50
Tea Kittle & Spider 1.25. 2 Brass Kittels. (i : 50 : brass ladle. 00 :30 8 05
38 lbs old Puter 8:00 Tinware our (ilass. l.l)(!. Iron Caiulle Sticks 00:1(J .... !) 82
2 cases knives & forks 1.40 chojiing Knife Iron Skimmer 00 ()5 2 05
woolen wheal 00:50 hand P.ellowes 00 25—Two T;diles one Scpiare other

round 1 : 25 2 00
Cheas press Churn & milk vessle .3.00 two Cyders Tubs. 1 : 00 4 00
one Box & morter 00 :50 Weaver Loom and its Furniture 4 : 00 4 50
Four meat Tubs 3 : 00 one Chees Barrel one Viniger Barrel 3 : (!M.) 6 00
Hum Cagg & a number Dry casks 1 :.50 old Plows : 1 : 75 3 25
Cart and Wheals 7 : 00 Grind Stone 00.50 : 2 water pailes 00.20 7 70

' Live Stock
Fat Swine 040") w. or,.00. 2 Store pigs 11=00 7("—00

Sheep. 20.00=:Oxon. 52 : 00 one Stear 3 past 22 : 00 one Stear one past. 10 :00 104 00
one heifer. 1 past 7 : 00 2 Calves : 50 4 Cows 15 : 00 Each 00 : 00 076 50

Produce of the Deceased Farm in AD. 1800
50 bushel Indian Corn 33 : 33. 13 bushel Rie 5 Ditto Barley 16 :33 049 60
35 bushel potaters 8 : 75 two ditto Turnops 00 : 40 11 Barrels full of Cvder

30.00 030 15
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English hay Seven Tun 70 : OH Fresh hay i:! Tun. SO.dO I'lC 00

795 38

Real Estate

Home Lot with the Buildings theiron Eighty two acres apprizeii at -MiCJ 0(1

Wit lot. also Hush Lots .S2 acres in the Town of Stow 012S 00

Also Harry raetlow Lot in Marlhorough
'

80 00

All Bounded as was bounded to Said Deceased by Deeds or Plans

total of the lieal Estate 2.400

Sam'l Stow 1

.Tosiah How V apprizers
Abner (ioodell

J

JIarlborougli November 24 1800

Middlesex ss Concord in Probate Court 10 March 1801

Francis Newton the E.xecur. having made oath to this Inventory before me I order that

it be recorded
Oliver Prescott .T. prob

Commonwealth 1ai-,ii
, -, , ..I Jluldlesex ss.

of Massachusetts
j

To Deacon Samuel Stow Deacon Josiah How & Deacon Abner Goodale all of

Marlborough, in the said County Greeting.

You are hereby appointed and impowered to take an Inventory of. and (according to

your best Skill and Judgment) truly and justly to apprize (in Lawful Money of this

Commonwealth) all the Estate whereof. Micah Newton Gentleman late of Marlborougli

deceased, died seized, in the aforesaid County ;
and you are to make Return of this

Warrant, with your doings thereon, unto the Probate-Office, in the same County, within

three Jlonths from the Date hereof.

Given under my Hand this fourteenth day of (October A. D. 1800.

Oliver Prescott. J. Prob.

Deacon Stow was sworn before me
O. Pre.scott. .1 Prob.

CHILDREN.

4323. i. CiRACK-. b. .lune 12. 174<!: d. at JIarlborough, May 24. 1824, aged 78, G. S. ;

m. at Marlborough, .lune 4, 17(50, .Tohn Stow, .Ir., son of .Tohn and Eliza-

beth (Brighara) Stow* of Marlborough, where he was born Nov. 17,

1740. They i-e.sided at Marlborough, where "they lived in the married

state ."iS years": where their children were born; and where he died

Feb. 18, 1828, aged 87. G. S. Their children were:

433.5. 1. ]-:ii:ithcth° ,Stou; b. .Tuly 17, 1707: d. 1835: m. 1785, William Howe.
433(5. 2. Willium" .Vfoir (Capt.), b. JIarch 23, 1773: d. 18(.tS; m. 170(1, I'hebe

ilorse.

4337. 3. Mary' titow. b. May 27. 1780: living 18(52: m. 1804, Daniel Williams.

4338. 4. I^arah' ,Stoir. b. Feb. 16, 17^3: d. : m. 1802, Solomon Howe;
res. Berlin.

4324. ii. Mary', b. Oct. 11, 1747; m. at Marlborough. Dec 24. 1707, C. R. Nathaniel

Brooks.
4325. iii. Lypia''. b. Nov. 27. 1740 : d. at Marlborough. Dec. 20. 18.34, aged 85, G. S. ;

m. at Marlborough. Sept. 15. 1774, .Vrchelaus Fulton (2d wife), perhaps
son of Samuel and Grace ((ioodale) Felton,t born about 1740; died

March 30, 182.5, aged 85. G. S.. at Marlborough, where the family resided.

He was a soldier of the French War: for a long period he was an
assessor of Marlborough. No children b.v this marriage.

•John Stow', b. March RO. 1036; d. .Tuly 2. ITGl; m. April 25, 1722. Elizabeth Bkig-

HAM, dau. of Nathan and Elizabeth (Howe) Brigham of Marlborough ; was a brother of

Thomas Stow', who ra. Hannah .Tohnson. granddaughter of Mary Newton^ (Richard'). He
was son of Samuel Stow^', son of Thomas-, son of John Stow' and wife Elizabeth (Bigg) Stow,
who came with six children from England in 1634. See note to Richard Newton".

:i: Archelacs Feltox' m. (1) about 1764 or '65. Elizabeth Hlnter. dau. of Edward and
Taijitha. and sister of Dr. Edward Hunter, who m. Thankful Newton= (Micah'). She had
four children in MarlliDiiiugli. and died there Feb. '.). 1774. chiLdren were; Hillii. )i. 17Ui; :

m. 1787, John Weeks, son by first m. of Jonathan Weeks, who m. (2) Lucy Newton^ (Micah*) :

William, 1768: m. Caty Hunt of Sudbury; Hnrah, 1770; m. Aaron Morse and moved to

Cherry Valley, N. Y. ; John, 1772 ; m. 1794, Olive Piper and moved to Cavendish. Vt.

Archelaus Felton' was probably son. or nephew of SamueP, son of .John-, son of Nathaniel
Felton'. who "died at Salem. 1705. aged 91." and came from i;nglaml. lu::::. aged 17.
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4:;->i; iv l.iiY' (Iwiiil. 1). Feb. IG, -17ri2: (I. aL iMni-llxiroiisli. -Iill.V 1. 1817, aged 05,

C. S. ;
111. ;it Marlborough, Aug. 20, 1777, .louathan Weeks (2d wife),

sou of' Col. .lohn and Diuah (Ke.ves) Weeks* of Marlborough, born there

Dec. 3, 1741; died there April .5, 180.5, aged 03. He is styled Captain.

Four children by his first wifi^; seven by second wife. These la.st were:

4330. 1. Junathun' llVffcs, Jr.. b. Oct. 31, 1778: m. 1708, 8ally Clark.

4340. 2. UaHd° Weeks, b. May 20, 1781 : d. 1820 ; rem. to Groton.

4341. 3. Marif Weeks, b. July 10, 1783 ; ni. 1800, David P. Parker.

4342 4. ^olomoti' Weeks, b. Sept. 14, 178.5; m. 1809, Sally Warren.

4343. r.. I'liebe" Weeks, b. Jan. 13, 1788; d. Aug. 14, 1812.

4344. 0. Fratieis' M'ceks, b. Nov. 1, 1700: m. (ll 1814, Sally Brown; m. (2)

1825. Hannah Brown, jicrhaps daus. of Samuel.

4345. 7. Luei/'- Weeks, b. Oct. 1. 1703: m. 181.5. Ebenezer Fames.

4327. tv. Nahum' (twin), b. Feb. 16, 1752; m. Mercy Adams.

4328. vi. TlIANKFUL^ b. Feb. 12, 1755 ; m. at Sudbury, Dec. 15, 1782, Doctor Edward

Hunter, son of Edward and Tabitha ( ) Iluntert of Marlborough,

Mass., where he was born Dec. 30, 1748. His sister, Elizabeth, was the

first wife of Archelaus Felton, above. Dr. Hunter moved to Henniker,

N. H. He became a physician and settled there on the place known as

the "Hunter place," about the beginning of the Ilevolution ; after a

while moved back to Marlborough, Mass., for a short time ; returned to

Henniker, N. H., where he died June 29, 1793. The records are obscure

concerning his family. We can only guess who his children were—if there

were any. Since others have guessed, I will take mine—that is : I think

the historian of Henniker has mistaken some of the son's children for the

fatlier"s children. The dates of marriage, and the dates of birth in

ftlarlborough, Ma.ss., would seem to make it .so. I think the following

may. some of them, be the children of Dr. Edward Hunter and wife

Thankful, namely :

4340. 1. John' Hunter (styled "Jr." at marriage, to distinguish him from his

uncle John. b. 1747) : ni. (ll Susan Witt, April 8, 1810. ["He m. (2)

Dolly Temple," was. I think, a marriage of John. Sr.]

William" Uunler.

Betsey' llviiter, m. Nathan Goodale, May 22, 1805.

ThankfiiV Hvnter, m. Israel Adams, Jan. — , 1811.

I'aitif Hunter, m. David Brown, JIarch 10. 1S15.

Holoniou" Iluiit<r. m. Polly Austin, May 10. 1810.

Silas" Hunter, m. Patty Eastman, Feb. 4, 1810.

Taiutha'', b. Feb. 21, 17.58; d. at JIarlborough, Feb. 27. 1777, aged 10.

Dinah', b. Dec. 21, 1750; d. at Marlborough, Nov. 17, 1840. aged 88 yrs..

10 mos., 27 d.vs. Old age. She married Dr. Amos Cotting, who, on tlie

death of Dr." Ebenezer Dexter, May 4, 1769, came from Waltham to

Marlborough and established himself as a physician. They had a family

of ten children, born at Marlborough. His parentage is unknown to me.

He died at Marlborough, June 17. 1807. Dr. Amos Cotting was brother

of Uriah Cotting of Boston. Children :

4353. 1. Sukeij P." Cotting. b. March 18, 1783 ; m. 1801, Walter Morse.

4354. 2. William L. Perkins' Cotting. b. June 27, 1785; d. Feb. 13, 1790.

4355. 3. Roland C." Cotting, b. April 17, 1787 ; d. unm.

4347.
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4;}rjG.

4357.

4358.
4359.

4.'?(i0.

4301.
4362.

4331.
4332.

4333.

4334.

4303.

4304.

4305.

4300.

4307.
4308.

4309.

4370.

4.371.

43'

4. Vhiiiits f." Ciiltiiui. h. Ki-li. 1(1. I7S1I; in. Niiiicy l'.r;i(llcy.

5. iri7/i(M/i" Cdtfiiif/. Ii. .Tan. 4, ]791 : lost at .sea.

0. Aniorif Vottiiig. li. Feb. 20. 17!);!; in. 1821. Dolly Harnard Brvice.

7. Samuel'' Cotting. h. Jlay 29. 1795; in. Ann Uaiiini't ; i-ps. Boston.
8. Amos" Cotting, b. May 27. 1797; m. in Boston. Harriet Tiittle. He died

at Brookline, Hay 14, 1857. in hi.s 00th year. He was for a long period
agent of the "Fifty As.soeiates," of Boston.

9. John' Cotting, b. May 1, 1790 ;
m. 1820, Sally Clarinda Brighara.

10. Uriah'' Cotting, b. Nov. 2.3, 1802 ; moved to Boston ; d. at New Orleans.
ix. Silas", b. Ang. 10. 1702 ; d. at Marlborough, JIarch 4, 1777, aged 15 years.
.x. Franci.S'', b. April 19. 1704; d. at Marlborough, Aug. 10, 1810, aged 52. G. S.

He never married. To Francis Newton""' was committed the settlement of

his father's estate and the charge of his mother, whose life (he was
enjoined in the father's will, which see) he was to make "as Easy &
agreeable as may be During her natural Life—." All of which no doubt
he did.

xi. Solomon', b. Dec. 30, 1700 ; d. at Marlborough, .Jan. 22, 1777, aged 11.

xii. PiiEBF,\ b. ,Tune 1. 1708; d. at Templeton, Dec. 4, 1809. C. R. : m. at Marl-

borough, Nov. "29, 1787. William Goodale, son of Nijthan, .Tr., and Dinah
(Week-s) Goodale* of Marlborough, and Templeton; born at Marlborough,
July 9, 17r)7. William Goodale was in service during a great part of the

Revolution. He settled at Templetun. where eleven children were born.

These were :

1. Lydia" Goodale. b. Aug. 27, 1790; in, 1815, .Tosiah Talbot of Athol.
2. William" Goodale (Rev., D.D.), b. Feb. 14, 1792; was missionary to

Constantinople, Turkey. Name also si>ellpd Goodell.
3. Pkcle" Goodale. b. Dec. 4, 1792.
4. ilieah Neivton" Goodale. b. Nov. 4. 1795 ; d. y.

5. Nathan" Goodale. b. April 18, 1797.
0. Joel" Goodale, b. July 22, 1799.

7. Blanj Newton" Goodale. h. April 28, 1801.
8. Mieah Neivton" Goodale, b. Nov. 13. 1803.
9. Persis" Goodale, b. Dec. 23, 1805 ; d. Sept. 30. 1808. C. R.
10.  infant: d. JIarch 11, 1808. C. R.
11. Jonathan Weeks" Goodale, b. April 23, 1809.

FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4262. JONAH or JONAS NEWTON'' ( Jazzaiiiah\ Josei)lr\ Josephs Rich-

ard^), son of Jnzzaniah and Delivoreneo (Newton) Newton of Marlboroug'h, Rut-

land and Paxton, Mass., was born at Marlborough, lEareh 24. 1730, and died at

Leicester, Mass., March 12, 1810, aged 80.

He married (1) about 1750, Rebecca , who probably died in Paxton.

She was the mother of five daughters.
He married (2) at Worcester. Mass., May 9, 1803, Mrs. Lydia Johnson, who

became his widow.

Mr. Newton, as a child, moved with his father to Rutland, where he continued

to reside after his tirst marriage, and where his children were baptized. Later

wo find the family in Paxton, where he seems to be his father's right-hand man
on the farm. In 1782 he was executor and residuary legatee of his father's will,

• GOODALB, GOODDEL, GOODDELL, GOODELL, GOODALL, NATHAN GOODALE^, JB., and DiNAH
(Weeks) had two sons: William'', b. 1757; m. Phebe Newton, and JoeP, b. 1760, who res.

in Colerain. Din.vh. the wid., m. \'2\ .Tcjtham Sawyer, removed to Templeton; had there

three children, and there both she and Jotham died. She d. 1822, aged 84. He d. 1837,
aged 01.

Nathan* Good.\le (father of Nathan^ Jr.), b. 1700; d. 17.80; m. Persis Whitney, and
had thirteen children. He was the son of

JOHN^ GooD.iLE, b. 1679 ; d. 1752 ; res. Marlborough ; m. 1703, Elizabeth Witt, who d.

1738, and he m. (2) Elizabeth ,who was his wid. He had three children. He was
son of ZACnAEiAH= Goodale and wf. Elizabeth (Bercham). who res. in Salem and had
eleven children. He was son of Robert^ Goodale and wf. Katherine. who came from
Ipswich, England, in 1634. They had eight children.
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and came into full possession of the estate after the death of his mother. When
he left Paxton and took up a residence in Leicester does not appear; but at the

date of second marriage—1803—he was still "of Paxton," and he died at Leices-

ter. I suppose the following to be his ser^^ice as a soldier of the Revolution :

"Jonas Ne\vton, First Lieut, in Capt. Ralph Earl's 17th (Paxton) Co., Col.

Samuel Denny's (1st. Wore. Co.) Regiment, reported commissioned April 5, 1776.

Other service, and discharge Aug. 8, 1777, roll at Spencer—to reinforce the

Northern Army."
Abstract of Administration of iils Estate.

1810. Jonah Xewton. Leicester. 43245.

Papers.
Declination of widow. Lydia. to act as administrator.

J. Warrant of apprai.sal.

1. I'.ond of .lonali Howe, appointed adiar. June 5, 1810.

for .$10,000. .lonathan Hubbard
^

.ledediah Estabrook
)

Sureties.

Inventory.
Personal $524.01
.\ffidavit of notice of appointment.
Account-citation on account.

Receipts 553.08
Debts & expenses 372.49

180.59
List of debts (paid in account).
List of expen.ses (paid in account I.

cnii.nREN.

4.'!7.'i. i. Sarah. Sally", b. : bapt. in Rutland, Nov. 25. 1752: d. in Paxton,

Aug. 21, 18,'!'.l, aged 88. <!. S. She married Deacon .lonah Howe of Paxton,
who was born about 174(1, resided in Paxton and died there Nov. 10,

1832, aged S*>. (J. S. He wa.s a soldier of the Revolution. His grave
has a marker of the S. A. R. He was appointed administrator of the

estate of .lonnh Newton, his father-in-law. They may have had other

children. The one I lind is:

4378. 1. Lai'ina^ Howe, b. ,Iune 7, 1791. "in Itutland'" |no record of it there] ; d. in

Paxton, Nov. 1(1. 18(!.S; m. at Paxton. .luly 2. 1812, Abraham Liverraore,

cardmaker, born about 1790; died at Paxton, Feb. 15. 18-14. aged ,53.

(J. S. On a double stone at Paxton CViuetery are the deaths of two
children : and two others were born. Children:

4379. 1. laicretia' Livernunv, b. Oct. 27, 1813; d. .\pril 28. 1818. aged 4 yrs.,

.5 mos.

438t). 2. Cyrus Cheney" Livennore, b. Feb. 3,0, ISlC
;

d. April 30, 1818, aged
2 yrs., 2 mos.

4381. 3. Lucretia' Livermore, b. , 1818.

4382. 4. Lavinia" Livermore, b. , 1821.

4374. ii. Catherine", bapt. June 5. 1753. C. R.

4375. iii. Elizabeth", bapt. .lune 22, 17.55. C. R. ; d. at Leicester, Nov. 3, 1840, aged
85 ; doctor's record ; m. Marniaduke Earle, son of Robert and Mary
( ) Earle of I>eicester, where he was born March 3, 1748-9. He
died at Paxton. May 29, 1S,'',9, aged 90 ; doctor's record.

437G. iv. Lucretia", bapt. Aug. 28, 1757,

4377. V. Relief", bapt. June 25, 17.59.

4275. URIAH NEWTON=, JR. (lT^iah^ Joseph^, Joseph% Richard'), son of

Uriah, Sr., and Patience (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, Mass,, was born

there May 17, 1736. He died at Princeton, Mass., April 25, 1805. P. R.

He married at Marlborough, February 10, 1761, Hannah Eager, daughter of

Uriali and Sarah (Brigham) Eager* of Marlborough, where she was born

December 29, 1741. She died at Princeton, July 2, 1782.

• William Bageri m. Rdth Hill at Maiden, in 1659. He came to Marlborough before

1682, with his second wife. I/Tdia. and died there April 4, 1690. No full record of his

family, though names of eight children are given One son was



He married (2) at. Princettm, Ajn-il 27. 17.SP), Mrs. .loaniui (Gleasoii) (iibbs,

widow of William (iibbs. and daiifi'bter of Phiiiehas and Elizabeth Oleason* of

Framingham and Lancaster, born July 13, 1740. She died at Princeton, "widow
of Uriah Newton," June 28, 1830, aged 90.

Uriah Newton, Jr., was twenty-three years old when his father died intestate.

His mother was made administratri.\. In the settlement of the estate, which

amounted to £363-15-7, it appears the son Uriah, Jr., had received from his father

£23-12-6, which sum was not a gift but was to be considered in the inventory.

After the one-third dower for tJie widow was apportioned, the remaining two-

thirds of the real estate was portioned to Uriah, Jr., and his sister Hannah, he

to pay the other heirs, and this to be acconi]ilished and completed on or before

April, 1762. It would appear that he sold the land for that purpose.

Uriah Newton. Jr., did not remain long at Marlborough after the estate of

his father was closed up. He married there in 1761; but in the autumn of 1763

he was in Rutland, and Rutland District (Barre) until after 1766. In 1768 one

child was bbrn at Wilbraham, Mass., although his family may not have lived in

that town. From 1772 until his death, Princeton, Mass., was his home town.

During this period ho spent some time at Alstead, N. II., where his sons had

settled.

His name in the John White Genealogy is given "Uriah Eager Newton." I

find it so nowhere else.

Notice that he signs his own name to the guardianship pajiers of his brother

Jonas—"Uriah Newton."
In the French and Indian War, 1757, in Captain John Weeks' Marlborough

Company are the names of Uriah Newton'', Jr. ; his father, Uriah Newton* ;

brother David'^, and uncle Micah* Newton.

Uriah Newton'', Jr., was a soldier of the Revolution—a minute man. Ilis name

appears on the rolls as of "Princeton. Private in Capt. Boaz Moore's Company,
Col. Ephraim Doolittle's regiment, which marched on the Alarm April 19, 1775,

service 11 days." [Mass. Sol. and Sail, of Rev. War, Vol. XI, p. 407.]

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Uriah Newton head of a house-

hold at Princeton, Mass., the other members being one male above sixteen years

and six females.

All of his children, except Ephraim, deceased, are mentioned in his will, an

abstract of which follows :

Zbrubbabel B.\ger=, b. 1672 ; d. .Tan. 9, 1746-7 ;
m. 1698, Hannah Kehlet, dau. of

Henry and Elizabeth of Marlborough. Kes. in Mai'lliorough. He was in the Revolutionary
service. Ensign, lie bad eight ohihh'ou liorn at Marlborough. One was
Uriah Eager=, b. -\pril 4, 170(1 ; d. Dec. 30, 17S0 ; m. March 14. 1727. .Sarah Brigham,

dau. of Nathan and Elizabeth of Marlborough. She d. Nov. 5. 1744, and he m. (2) 1746,
Rkbecca Uice, dau. of Capt. Peter and Rebecca Howe; b. 1706; d. 1790, in her 84th year.

Uriah Eager^ marched as Ensign to Cambridge on the Lexington Alarm, and afterward was
promoted to a Captaincy. He had six children. One was Hannah', the youngest, who m.

Uriah Newton^, Jr.
* Nathaniel Gibbs m. in Sudbury. May 26 or 29, 1726, Bathsheba Parmenter, dau. of

Joseph and Mary of Sudbury, born there Jan. 28, 1704-5 ; died there, Oct. 24, 1746. They
had seven children. One was

Wii.i.iam Gieb.s. b. at Sudbury, March 18, 1840; d. at Princeton, April 25, 1770; m.

.\pril 14. 17tl2, at Lancaster. Joanna (Jleasdn of Lancaster. They had five children, born

at Princeton, viz. : Ezra, Oct., 1762 ; William, 1764 ; Alpheus. 1766 ; Theodore, 1768 ;

liiiiiiiKi. 1770. The wid.. Joanna Oibbs, m. (2) Uriah Newton. Jr.. and d. 1830. aged 90.

Phineiia.s Gleason* (Isaac', Thomas^ Thomas'), h. Framingham, 1711; d. Princeton,

1758-9; m. Elizabeth , who died in 1799; removed 1756 from Framingham to

Princeton. Eleven children. He was son of Isaac Gleason'. b. Sherborn. 1074 ; d. Fram-
ingham, 1737 ; m. 1700. Deborah Leland ; b. 1699, dau. Ebenezer and Deborah. Four chil-

dren. Son of Thomas Gleason'^ (Thomas') of Framingham and Sudbury, son of Thomas
Gleasoni, b. 1607. in Sulgrave. Nortbamiitonsbire. England; was in Caiubrid^e. X. E.. 168i> ;

m. Susanna Page, who d. in Boston, 1691.
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1805. T'riali NpwIoii. Printctdu, 4;;4ri1 A.

Will allowed July 2, ISO.").

Gives to wife, Joanna, half of farm with privilege of (laughters, Elizabeth and Lavina,
of living there.

Gives personal estate to wife, .Joanna.

To son .Jonathan Newton $10.
To son Joel .$].

To son Artimns .flO.

To son .Joab .$1.

To daughter Rebecra $1.

To daughter Hannah .$].

To daughter Elizabetli .fl20.

To daughter I^avina !f40.

Residue to William (iilibs.

Appoints William Gibbs executor ?20,000
Simon J)avi.s |
Isaac Simonds

j
Sureties.

Inventor.v.
Personal estate $309.73
Real Estate .^l.SSl.Ofi

Affidavit of Notice.

I suppose the above William Giblis was the son of the Widow .Joanna by her first

marriage. See note on page 473.

CniLDREN P.Y FIR.ST WII'E.

4383. ti. .Jo>'ATnAN", b. April 27. 1701. at Marlborough; m. Betsey P.righam.
4384. ii. Ephraim". b. Sept. 30, 170:!, at Rutland: d. at West I'oint, N. Y., in the

Continental Army, l<^eb. 20, 1782, aged 19 years. lie was a soldier of the

Revolution. His name occurs, "Ephraim Newton. Account dated at

Marlborough, Mass., Aug. 17, 1781, rendered by the selectmen, of bounties

paid to said Newton and others, to serve three .years in the Continental

Arm.v. Also, descriiitive list of men raised in Middlesex County, age
17 years, stature .") ft. 10 inches, complexion light, hair brown, eyes dark,

occupation, farmer. Engaged for town of JIarlborough, March 21, 1781.

Term three years." [Mass. Sol. and Sail, of Rev. War.]
438.5. iii. Joel", b. Dec. 18, 1704, at Rutland, Mass.: d. at Acworth, N. IL, at the

home of his niece, Mrs. Betsey (Newton) Harding, May 5, 1844, aged 79;
never married. He was one of the original proprietors of Acworth, N. II.,

going there in 1828. With his brother .loab, he held the homestead, lot

No. .5, range No. 12. The lots seem to have been large and were divided

between many owners. The family impression is that this .Joel and his

brother .Joab were twins. I find no public record of it.

4380. iv. Rebecca", b. Sept. 13, 17G0, at Rutland, Mass. ; d. . The family of

this "aunt Rebecca" are sure she married, but do not l?now whom.
Perhaps it may have been Daniel llemenway. .Tr., of Framingham, who m.
in Southborough, Feb. — , 17S7, Rebecca Newton of Southborough ; the

marriage recorded in Framingham as Sept. 10, 17.80; this last date prob-

ably being the intention. I suppose he was son of Daniel and Thankful
of Framingham, born 1704.

4.387. iv. Artema.s". b. Jan. 2.5. ]7t;S, at Wilbrabam. Mass., m. .

43.58. tvi. Joab", b. July 19, 1772, at Princeton. i\lass.
;

m. Polly Butterworth.
43.59. vii. Hanxaii", b. April 10, 1777, at Princeton, Mass.; d. at ; m. at

Princeton, Jan. 17, 1803, Calvin Wilder of Sterling, JIass., born at

Lancaster, Mass., May 4, 1778. I suppose this family moved to Vermont
or New Hampshire. The data here given is from private records. Tlieir

children were :

1. Man/- Wilder, b.
,
1803.

Samuel II'.' Wilder, b. , 180.5.

Hannah X.' Wilder, b. , 1807.
lieheeea F.' Wilder, b. . 1808.
Calvin' Wilder, b. . 1810.
Lucretia' Wilder, b. , 1812.
PMlena' Wilder, b.

,
1813.

Andre^c J.' Wilder, b.
, 1815.

9. Cornelia S: Wilder, b. , IS— .

4392.
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I'liii.iiUKX i;v .si:('(i.Ni> wii'io.

4.'i!(l>. viii. ELIZAnirni'', b. Oct. 2!). 17S4, iit I'riiicctoii. Mass.

4o',)l. ix. Lovina", b. July 17, 1780, at Princeton, Ma.'ss.

4270. DAVID NEWTON-' (ITriah\ Joseph'', Josephs KichanlM, son of

Uriah and Patience (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there

March 17, 1737-8.

He married at Leicester, Mass., May 13, 1702, Miriam Rmitli, daughter of (I

suppose) Abraliam and Z^rviah (Howe) Sniitli of Marlborough and Leicester,

Mass. She was boni at Leicester, May 4, 1745 [T. R.] or 1741. Her headstone

in Paxton, Mass., bears the following inscription: "In memory of
|

Mrs.
|

Miriam
Newton

I

wife of
|

Mr. David Newton
|

who died
|

Dec. 11, 1837
|

aged 96

years." The following is an abstract of her will :

1S.j7. Miriam Newton, ra.xton. Xo. 43o"20.

Will. Allowed March 0. 1838. To daughter, Sally (iimUling, .$100 and furniture;
Residence to be divided between daughter Sall.v Goulding and Clark I'ike : She has other

heirs but gives tliem nothing ; their names not mentioned : Appoints Tyler Goddard,
Executor. Bond. .f300(.t.

Nathaniel Lakin and .John Partridge, Siu'eties.

Mr. Newton was "of Rutland." when married. His first two children were

baptized there, and the second is recorded as "dau. of David Newton of Paxton,"
where the family ju-obably resided. When he died and the number of his chil-

dren are facts luiknown to me.

4401. i. Patience", b. ; bapt. May 20. 170:?. C. It.

4402. ii. LucRKTiA", b.
; bapt. Feb. 22, 1707. C. U.

4403. iii. Sally'', b. ; prob. m. Goulding ; mentioncil in will.

4300. JOTITAM NEWTON-"' (Nahum*, Joseph^ Joseph^ Richard^), son of

Nahum and Tabitha (Sanderson) Newton of Leicester, Mass., was born there

February 27, 1751. He died at Brooktield, Mass., December 8, 1817.

He married [int. at Brookfield, March 19, 1774], Sarah Howard, born about

1747. She died his -widow, at Brookfield, Mass., October 28, 1824, aged 77.

Jotham Newton settled in Sturbridge. Mass., after his marriage, and lived

there a few years. His first three children were born there. About 1780 he
moved to Brookfield, Mass., where the births of three more children are recorded.

Wliether there were others is unknowm to me. [I thought perhaps Tilly Newton
might be his son, but have no proof of it.]

In his will (an abstract is given below), Mr. Newton mentions only four

children. The oldest probably died very young, and the youngest we know died

before he did. Th-us he would speak of Jotham, Jr., as his oldest son, and
Foster as second son.

Jotham Newton was a soldier of tlie* Revolution. His name appears on several

of the army rolls. The service is as follows : "Jotham Newton. Rutland.

Private in Capt. David Bent's Co., Col. Nathaniel Sparhawk's regiment of

Minute men. marched April 20, 1775. to Cambridge, served six days. Other

service and return dated in Camp at Winter Hill, Oct. 6, 1775. Also, Jotham

Newton, Private in Capt. John Howard's company. Col. Samuel Brewer's regi-

ment. Abstract of allowance from Saratoga home (188 miles). Warrant allowed

March 2, 1777. Also, Jotham Newton on a list of men mustered Augttst 18— ,

by Thomas Newhall—Worcester County—to serve six months in Capt. Wilsoii's

corhpany. Col. Ke.ves regiment."
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The First United States Census, 17i)0, shows no Jotham Newton head of a

household in all the country, although this Jotham was living, had wife and

children and another child was bom in 1791. The census-taker missed him.

He had a farm in Brookfield, Mass., when he died, which he had improved with

the assistance of his son Foster, indicating that he had resided there for some

time. This land he gives by will to son Foster; the other children probably had

previously received their shares.

Ax Abstract of His Will Follows:

1S18. .Totliaiii Nowttm, I'.iookficld, 43208.

I'apprs.

Will, allowed Apr, 14, 1818.

I'll wife. Sarah, my half of house, barn and hind now occupied and improved by me and

my second son. Foster Newton: also p;ivfs to wile llic furniture ami a cow during her

life.

To daughter Sally Stoddard, and to oldest sou .Inthaui .Ir. and to youngest son, Ebenezer

.S:;.(in each.

Residue to Foster Newton, who is appointed executor.

Citation. Decree.

Bond of $10000. of Foster Newton, appointed executor, on Apr. 11. 1818, .Toshua Hyde
and Benjamin Brooks, sureties.

Affidavit of Notice of appointment.

(IIILniiEN.

1101. i. Epiihai.m". h. Fob. 2S. 177."i.

l-tOr>. ii. Sakah'', b. .July 10. 1770: m. in Brooldield. Nov. 20, 1700. Samuel Stoddard.

4100. iii. .Jotham, .Jh.«, b. Mardi 11. 1778: m. at Sturbridge, Mass.. .July 20. 1800,

Lydia Stoddard.

4407. tiv. Foster", b. Dec. lo. 17.S2: m. (li Damaris Ilockwood : in. (2) Betsey
Stoddard.

4408. V. Ebexezeh". b. April 28. 17.S.->.

440'J. vi. Prudence", b. Feb. 2, 17U1 ; U. at Sturbridge, Mass.. Se))t. 3. 1810. aged 20 ;

consum]ition.

4301. NAHUM NEWTON-', JR. [I suppose to be the son of Nahum^

(Joseph-', Joseph-, Richard') and Tabitha (Sanderson) Newton of Leicester,

Mass.] married Anna . Where and when and the record of it I have not

learned, nor where they lived when their four children were born. But certain

it is that, in 1778, Nahum Newton, wife Anna, -with four or five children from

Southborough, Mass., were warned from Northborough, Mass., notice given to

the selectmen by Deacon Paul Newton. The selectmen made no haste in the

matter, for the warrant was not returned to the court until September 9, 1790,

by which time he had evidently obtained citizenship, for we find him there again

later—that is to say, I suppose him to be the same man. Neither his own death,

nor the death of Anna, his wife, are recorded in Northborough or nearby towns ;

but we find that Nahum Newton married at Marlborough, May 6, 1778— (notice

that it is the year he came to Northborough and was "warned")—Damaris

Brigliam, daughter of Noah and Miriam (Allen) Brigham* of Marlborough,

where she was born April 24. 1759. She had one child and died his widow, Jan-

uary 31, 1828, aged 70 years, 9 months. Mr. Newton is styled yeoman in the

warning. [See Nathan Newton (Joshua).]

CniLOREN.

4410. i. Aabon", b. .

4411. ii. Beaman Holesworth". b. . (These may be names for two sons.)

•Noah Brigham* (Jonathan^), b. 1734; d. 1807; res. Marlborough; m. (1) Mieiam
ALLEN'. 1758; m. r2) Martha Tomblin. -n-ho d. 1813. Five children.

.ToN-ATHAX Brigham^ (Thomas=i. b. 1674; d. 1768; a surveyor at Marlborough; m. 1733,

Da.maeis Rice. b. 1711. dau. of Benjamin. Four children.

THOMAS Brigham^ (Thomas^), b. 1641; m. Maky Eice.

Thomas Brigham^. the immigrant. See note to No. 71).
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4412. iii. Polly', b. .

441;?. iv. WiNTHROP", b. — 
.

4414. TV. Anna", b. Sept. 1, ITS'J, at Xoilliboi.iu;;!! ( liy wf. namnrisl. She iiiarricrl

at Northborough, .Tuiip 17. 1S11, Sylvester Newloii (.')(t7.5t [a.s I suiiposp.

son of Ezekiel' and Tal)itlirt ( ) Newton of NorthborouKb. Mass.,

and earlier of iMarlborousli, Mass.]. They lived in NorthboronKh after

marriage for at lea.st eigbteen years, and probably Icniger
—may bave bntb

diefl tbere after 1S.")0—1 bave not dates of tbeir deatbs. Tbeir children,

all born in Nortbborongli. except (he oldest, who died there, were:

4415. 1. Wilhinl Siioiv^ Xcwton. b. Sept. 22. 1812. at Berlin; d. .Tnly 4. 1813.

4416. 2. (iruroc Brigham'' Xeicto}!. b. Nov. 27, 1813,

4417. '>. ^ViIlif! Siioip' Xewtoii, b. Feb. 1."i. 181;") Iperliaps the Willis Newton of

Sonthborougb, who m. 1838. at Charlton, Margaret .MorrisJ.

4418. 4. Ann liriiilmin'' Xrirtoii. b. A\ig. 21, 1820.

4419. .5. t^liimiirl Allen'' i\ci<-ton. b. Sept. KJ, 1822.

4420. (I. Cathrrinr lirucc' Nrii-tun. b. Nov. 7, 182.'>.

4421. 7. Xalium htiilvrstcr' Xrnton, b. Sept. ."5, 1830.

I The mother of I»amaris Brigham. above, was Damaris Rice. Compare the names of

these children of Sylvester Newton and those of his sister Caty, who married Samuel

Dalrymple, and see also in this connection the other Sylvester Newton who married Sally

Palrymide, stepdaughter of Caty; and Lucius F., ber son, and his marriages—a won-
derful intermarrying all around.]

4327. NAHUM NEWTON^ (Micali*, Josei>lr\ Joseph^, Riehardi), son of

Micah and Mary (Howe) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there. Feb-

ruary 12, 1752, a twin witli liis sister Lucy. He died at Hennilier, N". H., March

20, 1816, aged 64.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., January 29, 1777, Mercy Adams.* She

died at Henniker, ISf. H., August 2, 1839.

It interests me to notice the many eases in which, when a man had been a

soldier in the Revolutionary service, he did not settle down in the home town.

His horizon had been enlarged, and he sought out new lands to conquer. Thus
Nahum Newton moved with his family to Henniker, N. H., soon after his mar-

riage and shortly after tlie incorporation of the town, and settled on land where

his grandson, John A. Newton, was living in 1880. He was the first settler in

that part of the town. His children were all bom in Henniker. The First

Census of the United States, 1790, gives his family there, as consisting of him-

self, three males un<ler sixteen .years, and four females.

Nahum had reeeivefl before the death of his father, his portion. Thus Micah

in his will, dated 1795 : "2'>'. My Will is as to my Son Nahum Newton what I

have all ready given him and half of my wearing apparrel and one Dollar to be

his full part and portion of my Estate both Real & Personal ."

Nahum Newton^ was a soldier of the Revolution. His name is on the rolls

first, as from Marlborough. "Private Capt. Daniel Bams' Company, marched

on alarm April 19, 1775. Newton marched April 27—service 12 days.

"Also. Private, list of men on picket under Loammi- Baldwin, dated ^lay

11, 1775.

• AD.1MS. The History of Henniker, N. H., pg. 440, has the following in regard to families

of this name : They were "some of the earliest settlers and most
enterprising.^

The families

here were descended from Richard Adams, a tailor, who was at Salem, Mass.; in 1638, and
In Newbury. Mass.. in 1640; emigrated from Devonshire. England; wife was Eleanor, who
died June 11^, 1677.

Capt. Aaron Adams (son of Israel), h. at Rowley. Mass.. IT.TO ; wife Betsey; settled here

soon after the town was incorporated ; distiller ; Rep. 1788-'Oi; ; selectman. 177:)-'75. and
1786; commissioned Lieut, of 8th Co.. loth Regiment, regular New Hampshire Militia. March
1. 1774 ; died March 14, 1819. His wife died April 27, 1818. Their children, horn at

Rowley, Mass., were: Gideon. 1764; MoseK. 1766; William, 1760; children born at Henniker,
N. H., were: Stephen. 1774; Jamen, 1774 (twin); Aaron, 1777; Oeorge, 1784; Betsey,
1786. It is very probable that Mercy Adams, who married Nahum Newton, is somehow
related to these people. I suggest it.
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"Also, in Capt. William More's Company of Volunteers, Col. Jonathan Read's

regiment, enlisted October 2, 1777, discharged Nov. 8, 1777, to assist army
under Gen'. Gates.

"Also. Private, Capt. Benjamin Mnnroe's Company, entered service Jan. 2,

[prob. 177y], service 3 months.

"Also other mention—and at Rhode Island in 1778." [The above from Mass.

Soldiers and Sailors of Rev. War.]
"Also. Nahum Newton of Henniker, N. H. Private in Capt. Benjamin

Emery's Company. Col. Baldwin's regiment raised to reinforce the Continental

Army at New York Sept. 20. 1776." [From Secretary of State of New Hamp--

shire.]

"Three Companies march to Cambridge April li), 1775, under Captains Howe,
Paul Brigham & Edward Barnes. Absent 16 days, from Marlboro—Nahum New-
ton in Capt. Barns' Co." [Plistory of Marlborough, Mass.]
"Nahum Newton in Capt. Brigham 's Co. Cont' Army, 1775. 1 turn.

Newton, in Capt. Brighams Co. Northern Army, 1776. hired ; militia to New
York, 3 mo. 1776, hired. 1 turn." [Roll of Marlborough Training Band.

1775-7.]
A grandson of Nahum Newton' (Nahum Newton' Wilson) writes: "My

grandfather, Nahum Newton, was a heavy, thick-built man ; about 5 feet 8

inches tall ; broad shouldered ; fair complexion ; sandy hair and nearly red beard ;

large blue eyes; high tempered; of English descent and a powerful worker."

The following story is told of Mary (Howe) Newton, wife of Micah*, and

mother of Nahum=. Told by Delia' Clark. "Three of Mrs. Mary Newton's chil-

dren died near each in time from Jan. 22 to March 4, 1777. She says she can

well remember of hearing her great-grandmother say, that a short time before

their deaths, she saw the traj) door to the cellar open and shut three times of

its own accord, and thought that it was a forerunner of the deaths of lier three

children."
CHILDREN.

4422. i. Mary, Molly*, b. May 30, 1778; d. at Henniker, N. H., Dec. 18, 1860; m.

Thomas Hewlett. He was one of the early settlers of Henniker, N. H. ;

resided in the southwest part of tlie town: one of the original members
of the first church embodied in the town. There is no record of his family
or where he came from. He resided a short time in Henniker and removed

to Hillsborough, N. H., and was the ancestor of the Howletts in the

southeast part of that town.
4423. tii. Silas", b. May 8, 1780; m. Delia Estabrook of Paxton.
4424. iii. JlERCY', b. May 4, 1782; d. at Barre, Vt., Sept. 26. 1851, aged 69 yrs.,

.T mos., 22 dys. ; m. at Henniker. X. H., Nov. 17, 1801. .lolin Wilson.* son

of Thomas and Ann (Withrow) Wilson of Londonderry and Henniker.

N. H., born JLiy 23, 1778, at Henniker, N. H., and died at Barre, Vt.,

March 6, 1861, aged 83 yrs. 7 mos.. 13 dys. Mr. and Mrs. Wilson are

buried in Gospel Village Cemetery at Barre, Vt. Their children were:

4433. 1. William' Wilson, b. May 31, 1803.

* Adam Wii.lson, Wilsok, b. In the north part ot Ireland, Dec. 25, 1723, upon arriving
of age came to New England and settled in Londonderry, N. H., where he m. Elizabeth

. They had children, who sottled in various pai'ts nf tlio cnmitry. Up died at Hen-

niker, N. H.. Nov. 4, 1816. One of his sons was
TH0^tAS WiLLS0N=. b. March 12. 1753. at Londonderry. N. H. ; d. June 27, 1830 ;

m.
Ann Withrow, who was of Scotch descent, b. in the North of Ireland. .Tune 12. 1746, and
died at Henniker. N. H., March 2, 1808. They moved from Londonderry, N. H., where all of

their four children were born, soon after the close of the Revolutionary War, and settled

in Henniker. N. H.. where they resided the remainder of their lives. Children were : 1. ,9am-

ucP, b. Jan. 21. 1777 : d. April 18. 1848. at Henniker ; m. Feb. 7, 1804. Polly Eaton, dau. of

Obediah and Betsey P. Eaton of Weare, N. H. They resided on the homestead In Henniker
for several years, removed to Weare for a short time and returned to Henniker. He was a

successful teacher, and a man of good ability. His wife died March 31. 1858. 2. John', h.

May 23, 1778; m. Mvrcy Neicton (4424), and settled in Vermont 3. William.', b. July 14.

1780 ; d. Aug. 17, 1798. 4. Bttsey\ b. Oct. 6, 1782. The descendants of Adam Wlllson, some
of them, now spell the name Milsnti. Thomas Wilson-. al)OTe. was a soldier of the Revolu-

tion, private in the New Hampshire troops.
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4434.

4435.

4435a.
4436.

4437.
4438.
.4439.

4440.

4425. ti\'.

4420. tv.

4427. tvi.

4428. vii.

4441.

4442.

4429. viii,

4443.

44,30. ix.

4431. X.

Xaliiim Newton^ Wilson, h. Jan. 10, 1805; d. May 7. 1887; m. I'liall K.

Slafter, daughter of .JoIju ami 1'er.si.s (Gnnv) Shifter.* They luive ;v

son :

1. Samuel Judson' WiLsou, b. Sept. 3, 1849 ; resides at Flint. Mich. ; is a

member of the Son-s of the American Revolution. Nn. 12895, ebsibh'

by right of the service of Nalium Newton'", .Tohn Slafter, and Thomas
Wilson.

Man/ Ami' Wilson, b. Feb. 19, 1806; d. Feb. 6, 1869.

John-' Wilson. Jr.. b. April 22. 1808; d. Sept. 18, 1809.

riioma.'^ Wilson, b. March 20, 1810; d. .

John Newton'' M'ilson, b. Dec. 12, 1811; d. July 15, 1885.

Merci/-' Wilson, h. Dec. 15. 1813 : d. .

8. Samuel' Wilson, h. Sept. 19, 1820; d. -, 1891.

4444.

4445.

4432.

SoLosroN", b. Oct. 14, 178;^ ; m. Sally Colby.
Joii>'°. b. Nov. 22, 1785 ; m. Lydia Bowman.
Stephen", b.

, 1787; bapt. May 20, 1787, C. R., at JInrlbornuKh ; ni.

Caty Seager.

Bet.sey», b. Feb. 24, 1788; d. at Henniker, N. II., March 27. 1855; m.

James Colby, son of Levi and Catherine (Smith) Colbyt of Henniker.
N. II.. where he was born Aug. 14, 1780, and where he died Feb. 26, 1860.

He settled in Henniker, N. H., with his father on the place where, in

1880, Samuel Patten resided. Their ciiildren, born at Henniker, were :

1. Nahunv Newton^ Colhii. b. Oct. 28, 1811; m. Delia Newton (4.5381.

2. Lewis' Colhn, b. Aug. 8, 1817; m. Mercy A. Newton (4539).
Lydi.\«, b. Sept. 14, 1791; d. , 1872, aged 81; m. Josiah Brown of

Weare, N. H. They lived for a time at Rochester, N. H. Child:

1. Susanna^ Brown, b. ; m. 1837, Hiram Holmes.
Lucv", b. Aug. 31, 1793 : d. Jan. 10, 1803, at Henniker ;

m. James Brown.

EtiNicE", b. Nov. 27, 1796 ; m. Stephen Newhall, son of Daniel and Molly
( ) Newhall of Lynn, Mass. ; b. at Lynn, Mass.. April — , 1793, d.

at Henniker, N. H., April 24, 1858. They resided in the south part of

the town of Henniker, where their children were born. He was one of

the leading members of the Methodist Church. Their children were :

1. Marij S.' Newhall. b. May 27, 1832; m. James B. Brown (s. Moses I .

2. Merci/ A.' Newhall. b. Aug. 26, 18.39; m. Luther Eaton of Hillsborough,
N. H.

Abigail", b. Feb. 22, 1709 ; d. March 1. 1872 ; unm.

• John Slafter, Jr.. was son of John Slafter, who was a soldier of the Revolution, private
In the Vermont Militia, and member of the Committee of Safety. Thus the posterity of John
and Mercy (Newlon) Wilson liave the foilowini:: known Kevoliitionary sires: Serjit, Micah
Newton, Nahum Newton, John Slafter, and Thomas Wilson.

t ISA.\c Coi.BV was early in Ampsliiiry, Mass. His sons Eliplialet". Isaac' and Richard- set-

tled at Henniker, N. H. His other children were John", the eldest, Nchcmiah^ and dau. Elisa-
beth".

Eliphalet Colbv- went to Henniker, N. H., soon after the Revolution. His children went
with him. They were: Eliphalet^ 1753; Nicholas^, 17.55; Levi", 1757; Polhj", 1762; m.

Henry Blake.
Levi Colby', b. 1757; d. Nov. 10, 1S27 ; m. Catherine Smith of Grantham, who died

March 8. 1838. He starved himself to death, through fear of coming to want. He resided
in Henniker, N. H., where his children were born. They were : jl/oscs', b. 1779 ; m. Betsey
Wilkins : had twelve children, b. at Henniker; Lrvi'. b. 1781; m. P.etsey Clark; bad nine

children, b. at Henniker; Sarah*, b. Dec. 1, 1783; m. Solomon Newtnn (son of Nabum^) ;

James", b. Aug. 14, 1786 ; m. Betsey Newton (diiu. of Nahum^) ; Silas*, b. 1788 ; m. (1)
Hannah Farrar ; m. (2) her sister Emily Farrar ; Betsey*, b. 1791 ; m. Silas Rice ; Patty*, b.

1795 ; m. Noah Farrar ; Catherine*, b. 1801 ; m, Levi Colby" of Newport, N. H., son of

Richard".
James Colby* (s. of Levi', Eliphalet=), b. 1786; d. Feb. 26, 1860; m. Betsey Newton,

settled In Henniker with his father, and had NaJium A'.'' and Lewis^.
Nahum Newton Colby", 1811; m. (1) 1834, Delia Newton (dau. Solomon"), who died

1860, and he m. (2) Sept. 18, 1860, Sarah B. Weeks. By this second m. he had a dau..
Delia Newton Colby', b. Aug. 13. 1861.
Lewis Colby^. b. 1817; m. Mekcy Newton (dau. of Solomon").
Levi Colby (I suppose the one above, b. 1757) and David Colby enlisted July 5, 1777.

to serve three months in Capt. Bagley's Company and were soldiers of the Revolution at the
battle of Bennington.
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SIXTH GENEltATION AND CHILDREN

4383. JONATHAN NEWTON" (TTriah-', Uriah*, Joseph', Joseph^, EichardM,
son of Uriah, Jr., and Hannah (Eager) Newton of Marlborough, Rutland,

Princeton, Mass., and Alstead, N. li., was born at Marlborough, April 27, 1761

[P. R. and T, R.] ; was baptized at Rutland, January 14, 17G2 [C. R.], and

died at his home in Alstead, N. H., September 17, 1828, aged 07 years, 4 months,

20 days, P. R. Burial at East Alstead, N. H.

He married at Princeton, Mass., March 22, 1789, Betsey Brigham, daughter of

Stephen and Betsey (Weeks) Brigham* of Marlborough and Princeton, bom
at the latter town February 5, 1760 ; died at Alstead, N. H., February 6, 1840,

aged 80.

Jonathan Newton" was a soldier of the Revolution, entering the service at the

age of sixteen years. I suppose boys of that age must follow the example of the

fathers when it comes to a chance to fight and shoot. A part of his service only

is here given. "Jonathan Nevpton, Private Capt. Mirrick's Company, Col.

Ephraim Sawyer, entered service October 2, 1777, discharged October 18, 1777,

company raised at Bolton and Princeton—other service—the last date being

December 1779, roll dated at Albany—one month, five days at Claverack—nine

da.vs travel home (180 miles)."

Jonathan Newton moved to Alstead, N. H., not long after his marriage. He
was a pioneer there, and the place was formerly called Newton. His residence

was near the adjoining town of Acworth, N. H., ami his children made Aeworth

their place of residence for a longer or shorter time; but it was at Alstead

that Jonathan Newton always lived, where he died, and where his children were

born. The First United -States Census, 1790, records him at Alstead, N. H.,

with his wife— ["1 female," "including heads of familys"].

It is from his Family Bible Record that much of this data is taken. The

Bible is now the property of his grandson Isaac Newton of Alstead, N, H.

CnlLIlliEN.

4446. li. Asa', h. .Imic IS. IT'.ll ; ni. JIary Gould.

4447. tii. Silas', b. May 2"), 17!t3 ; in. Sarah Kent.

4448. tiii. .ToEL', b. July 31, 1706 •. m. Elizabeth .Tewett.

444!t. iv. Betsey', b. .Tunc 5, 1799: d. at Acworth, X. H.. whore they settled in 1824 ;

m. at Alstead, N. II., Jan. 3, 1821, Amos Ilardinf;. son of Mr. Harding of

Alstead and Acworth. He was born at Acworth, N. H., . 1793,

died there June 23, 1&48, aged 55. Children:

* Thomas Beigha5I» from England. 1035. in ship Siisiiii and EUiin : aged .S2 : settled in

Watertown near Cambridge, and was afterward set off to Cambridge. He died Dec. 18, 165.3 ;

m.irried 1637. Mekcy Hunt, born in England; married fJ) Edmund Rice; married (3)

William Hunt. One son was
SAMiKi, HRiciiiAM=, h. Hi."):; : d. 17t:!. wiio resided in Marllninnigli. wliere ln' was m hirgv

land-holder. He erected a tannery aliout IVt miles east of the Common, which he carried on.

He married I-^lizaeeth Howe, wiio died .Inly 26. 1739, in her 7.">th year. G. S. She was dau.

of Stephen and Elizabeth (KeamanI Ilowe of Marlborough, born there May 12, 1764. Ten
children. One was

.lEDEDiAH BitiiiiiAM-'. b. .IiuK" s. iW.\ : <i. Jlay 21, 176:;: owniMl hnids in I'rinccton. Hulton

and Lancaster, but settled on the homestead of his father and carried on the tannery. He
m. in Marlborough, May 18, 1720, Bethiah Howe. dau. of .Toseph and Dorothy of Marl-

borough : born there 1695. Seven children. One was
Stephe.x Brigh.im'. b. Nov. 2. 17:!1 : m. Betsey Weeks'', dau. of .John' and Dinah dveycsi

Weeijs of Marlborough, where she was born .Tan. 26. 17.30. She died at Princeton, Sept. 6,

17.S7. aged 52. They were nuin-icd Jan. 4. 1758. at Marlborough : removed tij
Princeton the

siunc year, where they seiilccl. Nine- children burn there. One was, llrtsiii liiiiihinn'-. h. ITOo:

m. .Tonathan Newton.
Betsey WEEKS^ .John Weeks*, b. 1707 : d. 1787 : m. 1731. Dinah Keyes. He was son of

Supply^ Weeks and Abigail (Barns) Weeks of Marlborough, son of. Amlel= and Abigail (Wes-

cott) Weeks of Dorchester, who was son of .John' and ,Tane Weeks of the first settlers of

I lorchcster. See note to No. 4326.
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4451. 1. Saiiiuer Harding, b. ; (1. unm.

4452. 2. Bcfficii Heicfon' Ilardiiiij. b. ; m. and liatl three children.

4453. 3. Amos' Harding, b. about 182(') ; was a soldier in the Civil War in the

IGth New Hampshire regiment, mustered Oct. 2:^, 3862, Company F. :

died of disease in the hospital at New Orleans, La., .Tune 21, 18G3, aged

37 years. He married Lorinda Silsby. She married again and went

4455^i45G. West. He had two sons : 1, Herbert N." Harding and 2, Elmer E."

Harding.
4454. 4. Louisa B.' Harding, b. May 2, 1827; d. Dec. 20, 1849; unm.

4450. V. Ezra', b. Oct. 28, 1804 ; d. at xVlstead, Sept. 14, 1808.

4387. ARTEMAS NEWTON" (lTriah^ Uriah'', Joseph^ Joseph=, Richard^),

son of Uriah and Hannah (Eager) Newton of Rutland and Princeton, Mass.,

was horn at Wilhraham, Mass., January 25, 1768, and died, probably in New York.

He married .

Artemas Newton" came to Acworth, N. H., about 1800. He, with his brothers

Joel" and Joab", became residents. In a register of Homesteads, a list of origi-

nal proprietors and resident owners in Acworth, he had Lot No. 10; Range No.

11. The names of his nine children are given in Acworth; where they were

born does not appear. The family removed to New York.

CUILUREN.

4457. i. Rebecca', b. —
44.58. ii. Abigail', b. —
44.59. iii. Elijah F.', b.

4400. iv. Epiiuaim', b. -

4401. V. Sally F.', b. -

4402. vi. Hannah', b. -

4403. vii. AuTEMA.s', b. -

4404. viii. Jonathan', b.

4405. ix. Betsey B.', b.

4388. JOAB NEWTON** (Uriah-\ Uriah*, Joseph\ Josephs Richard'), son

of Uriah, Jr., and Hnanah (Eager) Newton of Rutland and Princeton, Mass.,

was born in Princeton, July 19, 1772, and died in Acworth, N. H.

He married Polly Butterfield, daughter of Benjamin and Polly (Haekleton)

Butterfield* of Acworth, N. H., an original proprietor there. He had Lot No.

15, Range No. 2, and Lots 8 and 9, Range No. 2. Her parents were married

about 1803 and she is mentioned as the oldest child. I have no birthdate.

Joab Newton" came to Acworth, N. H., in 1797. He had for his homestead Lot

No. 5, Range No. 12. His brother Joel" had the same lot. "The Lots seem to

have been large and divided between many owners."

The names of his twelve children are given, but when and where they were

born does not appear; though probably at Acworth, to which town he probably

came soon after his marriage, and where he settled. Notice the first child

was born 1798, and the United States Census of 1790 does not mention a Joab

Newton as head of a household.
CHILDREN.

4460. ti. Uriah', b. , 1798; m. Mary Knight.
4467. ii. Mary', b. , 17— ; m. Isaac Brown, son of Aaron and Polly (Gates)

Brovvnt of Acworth. They removed to California and had a son.

4470. 1. Coolidgc" Broun, b. .

4408. iii. Harvey', b. ; m. Achash Baily and had a son,

•The children of Benjamin and Polly (Hackelton) Butterfield were: PoUtj, m. Joab New-

ton; Nancg, m. Samuel Griffln ; Docia, m. Ezra Miner; Shubel; Benjamin; CooUdge, rem.

to Walpole, N. H.

X Isaac Brown (son of Aaron, whose father was an officer in the Revolutionary Army) m.

(2) Sakah a. Bliss and had Charles N.; Sylvester; Mary. I do not know just how Aaron

31
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4480. 1. MarV. b. .

4400. iv. JoAir. Jr., b. ; d. miin.

447(1. TV. Be.vjamin', b. : m. Sally Jones.

4471. vi. Caijst.\'. b. , 1808; m. Thoma.s J. I (avis, son of Oliver Davis* [who
was born in Leominster, Mass., 1707, and died 1851 ; m. first Sall.v I'ol-

lard ; m. (2) Relief Heath: rem. to Aoworth in 1.822, and had fourteen

ehildreu, Thomas J. Ijeing' the ninth!. Calista had tin'ee children; died,
and he m. (2) llrs. Polly Washburn. Children;

4481. 1. Jodh Xcn'ton'^ Ifaris, b. ; lie was one of the Selectmen in .Vcworth,
N. H., in 1805; furnished a substitute soldier in the Civil War; m.
his cousin, Artemisa E. Newton (4590).

L. HuhhuriP Duvix. b. .

C. Miraiiild' Dmix. b. .

IIliBisAHi)', b. JIarch 11, 1811; m. Caroline Smith.
(»i!i.A>;i)o'. b. , 181- ; m. Elsie .Tones.

IIaxkaii", b. . 181- ; m. William Robinson of Hancock, N. H., where
they resided, and had children, nanicl.v :

JJcU')i^ Rt>ltins(jn. h. .

(icoffjr^ liohiu.san, b. .

4482.
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He was executor and residuary legatee of his father's will, the real estate,

which he and his father had jointly improved, being in Brookfield. See father's

will.

CHILDREN.

4491 ti TTiram', b. Aug. 25, 1806, at Sturbridge ; m. iMiirria Whiton.

4492. ii. Mai!Y Ann Marian', b. April 30, 1808, at Stvirbridge : d. : burial at

Brookfield, where the family resided. Slie married [int. at Brookfield,

Sept. 27, 1828] .lohu Bemis, .Tr., b. 1804, G. S. : burial at Brookfield. He
wa.s probably son of .Tohn Bemis of Spencer and his wife .lemima Adams,

who were married [int. at Spencer, March 7], 1803. Their children, born

at Brookfield, were :

4500. 1. John Fostci'' Bemis. b. i\Iay 9, 1829; m. 1849, Caroline Rice (aged 1(1).

4.501. 2. ilarij Ann" Bemis, b. Feb. 15, 1831.

4502. 3. SoJon Ncwfon' Bemi,^. b. Nov. IS, 18:^2.

4503. 4. Adaliiic Avgiistn' Bemis. b. Dec. 28, 1834.

4504. 5. George' Bemis, b. .Tan. 20, 1849.

4492a. ill. Caroline', b. Feb. 23, 1810, at Stiu-bridge; d. April 23, 1811, aged 1 year,

2 mos.

4493. iv. Nancy', b. March 9, 1812. at Brookfield: m. at Brookfield, Nov. 28. 18.33.

Thomas K. Converse. They lived in Brookfield. Six children in Brookfield

were :

4.505. 1. Nanei/ il/." Covrersc, b. Oct. 23, 1834, at No. Brookfield.

4.500. 2. Emeliiie A." Converse, b. July — , 18.30; d. .Tune 28, ia39.

4.507. 3. Fi<OT Henrif Converse, b. [.Tan. 29. 1,8.38] ; d. July 29, 1840, aged 2 yrs.,

C mos. G. S.

4508. 4. Elbridgc U.' Converse, b. April 14, 1840.

4509. 5. Liirefle Emeline'' Coiiiersr. b. Dec. 14, 1845.

4510. 0. Lanra E." Converse, b. Dec. 4, 1847.

4494. tv. RuFti.s Stoddard', b. Juno 22. 1814, at Brookfield : m. I^ucy Ilobbs.

4495. tvi. CnK.MCY', b. July 19, ISlil ;
m. Jane Kice.

4490. vii. Bi.tsey', b. Dec. 19, 1818. I suppose she mnrried at Brookfield, .Viiril 4,

18,3<>, Danforth Manning. The record there i.s, "At Spencer," where no

record of the marriage is given.

4197. viii. Damaris', b. Dec. 21, 1821 : d. Aug. 15, 1.S25, aged 3 yrs., 8 mos.

4498. i.\. Lydia Jane', b. Jlay 31, 1820; m. at Brookfield, Sept. 4, 1844, Francis

Walker Moore, son of Jonathan and Clarissa (Walkerl Jloore of Brook-

field, where he wa.s born Aug. 27, 1821.

4499. .\. Sarah Louisa', b. Jan. 20, 1832; m. at Brookfield, Oct. 17. 1840. John II.

Copp, aged 23, son of Henry and Dorcas.

4423. SILAS NEWTON" (Nahum-', Micah*, Joseph', Joseph^ Eichard').

son of Nahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and Henni-

lier, N. H., was born at Henniker, N. H., May 8, 1780, and died at Marlborough,

Mass., March 24, 1849, aged 68 years, 10 months and 16 days. Lung fever.

He married at Kutland, Mass., November 4, 1804, Delia Estabrook of Paxton,

who was bom November 12, 1780, and died at Marlborough. She is doubtless

a descendant of Deacon Joseph Estabrook- (Rev. Joseph^) of Lexington, but I

have not the data showing the degree.*

Silas Newton at death is styled "Capt." He was a farmer.

lie removed to and settled in Marlborough before his marriage, being then

"of Marlborough," His children were all born there, and nearly all of them

resided there permanently. July 5, 1818, he was a member of the Union Con-

gregational Church of Marlborough.

CHILDREN.

4511. li. SiLA.s', Jr.. b. Aug. 25, 1805; in. (li Luceba Whitney; m. (2) Mary B.

Parmenter.
4512. ii. Delia Hunt', b. June 8, 1807: d. at Stow, Mass., , 1894: m. at

Marlborough, xVpril 25, 182G, Washington Eustus Clark of Hillsborough,

• See notes to No. .1663, No. 4262 and to Nathan Brigham Newton.
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N. H., ami Stow, JIass. Tlicy lived in Stow, Mass., w'bei-e they hatl four

children :

4.V)1!), 1. Benjamin.^ Clarl-, b. ; resides in Stow, Mass.

4521 >. -. Silas' Clark, b. : resides in Stow, Mass.

4.321. .".. WiUiaiii' Clark, h. : d. .

4.522. 4. Katii:^ Cliirk. b. ; d. .

4.51:',. tiii. Wii.LiAM', 1). Sept. 13. ISflO : ni. Rebecca C. Parmenler.

4.514. iv. Maisy'. b. March 2!l. 1S12: d. at Marlborough, Ma.ss., .Tan. 4. 1850; m. at

ilarlboroiish, JIarcli 28. 1S.",2, Lyman Perry, son of Obediah and Lucy
(Eaton I I'erry* of Sudbury, where he was born Aug. l.S. 1808. He died

at Hudson. Mass.. May (>. 1875. They lived in Sudbury, then in Hudson.

Three children, born at Sudbury.
4.523. 1. Liimaii Xrwton" I'rrri/. b. Jlay HI. 18:.i5: d. Sept. <!, ia58.

4524. 2. Ltiri/ Delia' I'crni. b. .Tune 14. 18:?S: d. Sept. 4. I'.IIO: ni. May 13, 18G3,

Abijah I'. Wolcott, b. at Stow. JIass. ; d. JIarch 4. 1904. One child:

4.535. 1. Maliol .Vnnie" Wolcott, b. Dec. 28, 1804: m. .Tan. 24, 1.S88, Frank Rice

Ilallock: resides R. F. D. No. 2.'!, Stow. Mass. One child:

4.5;}(). 1. IVrry Wolcott'" Hallock. b. March 19, 1890.

4525. 3. Hrinii Cardiirr' I'vrrii. b. Marcli 14, 1843; d. Feb. 25, 1852.

4515. V. Abigail EsTAimooK', b. .Tunc 2. 1814 ; ra. at Marlborough, Feb. 10, 1834,

John Adani.s Howe, son of .Tohn and Lydia (Williams) Howet of JLarl-

borough, JIass., where he was born Feb. 29, 1812. They resided in

Marlliorough. Their children, born there, were:

4.520. 1. i:ii:ahrl]r Houc. b. Feb. 19, 183.5.

4.527. 2. Li/dia I).' Hone. b. .Tuly 27, 1839.

4528. 3. iiarii I,.' Ilowc. b, .T\ily 24, 1841.

4.529. 4. Martha Fail' Ilowc. b. .T\ily 24. 1848; "and perliaps others."

4510. vi. Naiiuji". b. April 2. 1.810; d. Nov. 23. ISK!.

4517. vii. Elizabeth', b. April 2. 1818; m. at Marlborough. Nov. 29. 1838. Asahel S.

Shermans, son of I^uther and Rebecca (Wheeler) Sherman of Wayland,
j\lass. : farmer in Wayland. He was born there Aug. 4, 1810. Elizabeth

Newton" was a mend)er of Ihe T'uion Congregational Clmrcli at Marl-

borough before marriage; after nuirriago they lived awlnle in Wallham,
then settled in Wayland. Tlieir children, born there, were:

4530. 1. Sarah F^Vnahini" Shrriiniii. li. Oct. 9, 1839; m, Ilayne.s ; was living

in 1914 at 15 Fairlield St.. North ('aud)rid.ge, Mass.
4.531. 2. Delia \'eirloii'' Sherman, b. Oct. 27, 1841.

4.532. 3. Ellen Wheeler' Sherman, bapt. April 7, 1844.

4533. 4. Emilii O." Sherman, b. March 2. 1840.

4534. 5. Roger' Sherman, b. .Ian. 5. 1848.

4518. viii. Lucy .\nAM.s', b. April 2, 1820; d. . .Tan. 1, 1.837, she was a member
of the T'nion Congregational Cluircli at Marll>oroug]i. She married Aug.

• Ebenezer Terry of Dedham, Mass., m. there, March 23, 1715, Makcy Brigham of Sad-

liary. They lived in Sudbury and liad seven children born there, namely; Obediah, 1716;
m. 'sarah ; Sarah, 1718; Ebcne:cr, 1720-1; Mary. 1722-3; Easter, 1724; Marey,
1727 ; Elizabeth, 1727.
Obediah I'ekrv (Elienezer), b. 1716; m. Sarah ; lived in Sudljury and had the

following children born there; Sarah, 1747; John, 1750; Lucii, 17.5:!; Bridget, 1756; Silas,

1763.
John Perry (Obediah), b. .Tune .S, 1750; m. 1771!, .Tkrcsiia I'armenter. They lived in

Sudbury and had there : Sarah, 1774 ; Li/dia, 111" ; Obediah, 1770.

Obediah I'erry (.Tohn). b. March 25. 1770; m. Lucy Katon. They lived in Sudbury, where

eight children were born, viz. ; lietseii. 180-1 ; Jesse, 1805 ; human, b. Aug. 13. 1808 ; m.

Mari) Neirton : John, 1811; Charles. isi4 ; Z/Hcy, 1810 ; Obediah. 1811 ; Levi Eaton, 1820.

Five generations of this Perry family lived In the same bomestead at Sudbury, Mass.
I .loH.N IIowi;" iCapt.!. b. 1772; in. ISiMl. l.vDiA Williams, b. 177:;. diin. .l(sri)b.

(Dea.) .Tosiah IIowe", b. 1748; d. 1827; m. 1770, Molly Adams, who d. 1845, aged 93.

.TosiAH Howe', b. 1720; m. 1741, Mary Goodale, b. 1719. dau. Benj. and Hannah.

.TosiAH Howe=, b. 1678; d. 1766; m. 1706. Sarah Bigelow : in. (2| 1713, Mary Marble.

.Tosiah Howe=, b. ; d. abt. 1711 : m. 1672, Mary Havxes of Sad.

John Howe» of Sud. immigrant ; petitioner for Marlb. Will proved 1689 ; wf. Mary.

Inventory £511. Numerous posterity. All the above res. Marlb.

§ Asahel Sherman' (Luther"), b. 1810. a farmer in Wayland; m. (1) 1834. Sarah Damon.
dan. of Collins and Sarah Damon of FItzwilliam, N. H., where she was born, 1803 ; d.

1.h:;7, aged :U. Thc^y bad Asahel I'-rnnkliii . b. Is:i5 ; d, 1840; .\ii»lin. IHV.l.

Luther Sherman". Sr. ( ). b. about 1781; d. 1836, aged 55; m. 1803, Rebecca
Wheeler ; res. W^ayland : children born there were : Josiah Mnijnard' . 1804 ; m. Abigail Hunt
of Sudbury; Liither\ Jr., 1806; John Noyes'. 1808; m. Celinda CritBn ; Asnher. 1810; m.

Elizabeth Newton; Calrin'', 1812; m. Lucy Parmenter of Sudbury, b. 1815; Elmira\ bapt.

1815; Rebecca', bapt. 1820; Mary', l)apt. 1823. These children are said to be In the seventh

generation from John Sherman' of Watertown.
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12, IS-tO, Daniel Austin .Tudd (asjed 30) of Ware and South Hadley, son of

Samuel and Fidelia (Wright) .Tiidd* of Hadley, where he was born April

16, 18ir.. Ill 1905 they were living at Springtield, Mass. Later they moved

to Michigan, where he died. Th" family also state she lived in Wisconsin,

and had a son

4534a. 1. Daniel" Jiidd, b. ; who, in 1912, was "living out West."

4425. SOLOMON NEWTON" (Nal^um^ M^cah^ Joseph\ Joseph^, Ricli-

ard'), son of Nahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and

Henniker, N. H., was born at Ilenniker, N. II., October 14, 17S3, and died

there June 29, 1865.

He married at Henniker, N. H., February 16, 1809, Sarah, ''Sally" Colby,

daughter of Levi and Catherine (Smith) Colbyt of Henniker, N. II., where she

was born December 1, 1783, and where she died January 3, 1857.

Mr. Newton resided in Henniker. N. II., and lived there most of his days, on

the homestead established by his father, and where his sou John A. was living

in 1880. His eiglit children were born there.

4537. i. Catiieiune', b. April 10, 1810: d. March 28, 1S(;3 ; iinm.

4538. ii. Delia', b. Oct. 30. 1811: d. at Henniker, N. H., March 21, 1800: m. there,

Oct. 9, 1834. Nahuui Newton Colby, son of .Tames and Betsey (Newton)

Colby of Henniker. N. IT., where he was born Oct. 28, 1811. fl'^r more

of him. and the relationship, see note to Nahum'' (4327).] Their children,

born at Henniker, N. H., were :

KiUiuiii .1.' Colhii. b. Aug. 8, 18:i5 ; m. 1S(U, Maria Severence.

Tliumti.i /•;.' Culhii. b. March 14, 1838: m. Sarah .T. Tuttle.

Jamc.t" Vulhn. b. Feb. 13, 1849.

(S'ffcn/i E." Colhji. b. TVb. 20, 18.53: m. Frank Chandler.

5. lUlia Newton' Volbij (dan. of 2d wife of Nahum N.), b. Aug. 13, 1801.

MiciiOY Adams', b. .Tan. "20, 1813: d. ; m. Lewis Colby, son of James
and Betsey (Newton I Colby of Ilenniker, N. IT., b. there Aug. 8, 1817,

and died . [See note to Nahum' (4327), showing these two sisters

married brothers, who were their cousins.] Their children, in Ilenniker,

were :

1. J,cUHa .1." CuUiii, b. .Tan. 17, 1844.

2. Georne D." CoUiii. b. May 14, 1845.

4540. iv. Sauau', b. May 2li. 1815: d. unm.
4541. V. Maiiy', b. April 0. 1817; m. at Henniker. N. IT., Nov. 9, 1847, Charles Gage:

resided in Bedford, N. H.
4.542. tvi. Nahum', b. Dec. 31. 1818: m. Harriet N. Pillsbnry.

4.543. tvii. John Adams', b. .Tan. 29, 1823 ; m. Matilda Ruth Chandler.

4544. tviii. Levi Colby', b. March 23, 1820: m. Eliza M. Peters.

4426. JOHN NEWTON" (Nahum'', Micah*, Joseph^ Joseph^, Richard'),

son of Nahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., and Hen-

niker, N. H., was born at Ilenniker, N. H., November 22, 1785, and died at New-

port, N. H., April 3, 1870, aged 84 years.

He married Lydia Bowman§, who was born about 1780; died at Newport,
N. H., August 6, 1870, aged 90 years.

John Newton settled in NewiJort, N. H., in 1810.

• S.^Mi^EL .Tudds (son of Reuben*). I). April 24. 1779; d. March 2. 1825: m. Nov. 23. 1800,

PinEi.iA, dau. of Justus Wright. She d. .Tune 17, 1843, aged 62. Thirteen children. Res. In

Hadley. Mass.
Reuben Judd* Is. o£ Thomas' of Northampton, son of SAMi!Er,= of Northampton, son of

Dka. Thojias' ot Cambridge, in 16.'i2. Hartford, in 16.36, Farmington. in 16441; b. North-

ampton 173;!. sett, in So. Hadley. and d. ISl.'i ; m. Elizabeth White (dan. of Moses of

So. Hadley). She d. 1765, aged 24. leaving four children. He m. (2) Elizabeth, dau. of

John Sjiith, and wf. ELiz.iSETn (Edwards) Smith of Northampton. Ten children.

X See note to Nahum^" (4327) for Colby descent.

§ There was a Lydia Bowman*, b. at Henniker, N. H., March 19, 1799, d. 1851, dau. of

David' and Lydia (Peabody) Bowman, whose pedigree was prob. about the same as the other

454.5.
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CIIlLll.

4550. ti. IIiham". b. April 11, 1808; m. Mary Clieuey.

4427. STEPHEN NEWTON" (Nahum^ Micah*, Joseph\ Joseph^, Eicli-

ard^), son of Nahum and Mercy (Adams) Newton of Marlborough. Mass., and
Heimiker, N. H., was born , 1787; was baptized at Marlliorough, "Steiihen,
son of Nahum, bap. May 20, 17S7. C. R. 1." He died at Northboroug-h, Mass.,

December 6, 1836, aged 50.

Ho married at Nortliborough, Mass., October 29, 1806, Caty Seager, daughter
of Caleb and Hannah, Anna (Goodenow) Seager* of Northl)orough, where she

was born December 11, 1784. She died .

Mr. Newton lived in Nortliborough. ITis children were born there.

CHILDREN.

4551. i. Anna', Ii. .Tiily 12, 1807: d. at , .l.an. 0, 1844; in. .it, probably, Wor-
cester a.s she was then "of Worcester." although the marriane is also

recorded at Boylston, April 20, 1831, William Pitt Rigelou- of Boylston,
son of Andrew and Sarah (Passett) Bigelow of Boylston, where he was
born Aug. 10, 1804; d. . He m. (2) April 3, 1844, Mehitable
Cowee Puffer, dan. of Samuel R. and Polly (Wood) I'uft'er of West-

minster, wliere .slie was born .Ian. 1, 1812. She bore him a son, Henry
Winslow Bigelow. The family lived in Worcester, llolden, and in 1890,
at Newtonville, Jlass. Children b.v wf. Anna were:

1. Williaiii Aiidren-" liigrloir, b. .

2. ('Iiatics Prince' Bir/cloir, b. .

(Irorgc ThoiiWK' Bigch)n\ b.

4558.
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He married at Alstead, N. 11., March — , 1S15. Mary Gould, born . She

died ,
and is buried beside her Inisband in Nashua, N. IT.

CHILUUEN.

45G4. i. Levi II.«, b. June — , ISl.'i, in Acwortli, N. H. ; d. in California, al)ont 1852;

unm.
4505. tii. ELBRiDiiE Gouu>*, li. May 27, 1S18, in Acwiirtli, X. IT.; m. Jcruslia E.

Stearns.

45CG. iii. Mary Ann', b. Fel). 7, 1S21, in l!r(i\vnington. \'t. She wn.s livins in 1905;

nnm. Slie Icepl a millinery store in tlie same place in Boston, Mass., for

about forty years. Also boarded at tbe same place for over twenty years.

She sold ont the business in liHC), at whieli time her residence was No. 078

Tremout St., Boston, ilass.

4507. iv. AliKiAlL", b. Feb. — , 1824, at Browninfiton, Vt. ; m. (1) Henry Taylor; m.

(2) James Farley. She resides (1'.)(I5) at No. 2!)iX> Amherst St., Nashua,

N. H., with her daughter.

4447. SILAS NEWTON' (Jonathan^. ITriah^ Uriah*, Joseph-\ Joseph=,

Kichard'), son of Jonathan and Betsey (Erigham) Newton of Alstead, N. H.,

was born there May 25, 17i).S. He died at Acworth, N. H., May 26, 1864, aged 71.

He married at Alstead, N. II., May 24, 1816, Sarah Kent (called Sally), daugh-

ter of Asa and Polly ( ) Kent of Alstead, N. H., where she was born

August 17, 1781. She died at Alstead, October 13, 1858, aged 77.

Mr. Newton removed from Alstead, whore his children were born, and settled

in Acworth in 1863, dying there the next year.

CniLUHEN.

4508. i. Anna', b. Aug. 1, 1817, at Alstead, N. H. : m. about 1840. Theron Duncan,
son of Col. John and Betsey (Proutyl Duncan* of Acworth, N. II. He
was the younirest born of eighteen children, bis mother the second wife :

liorn about 1.810. he was killed in battle May 13, 1864. At the age of

40 years, Mr. Duncan enlisted, a soldier, in Company B, Third New
Hampshire regiment, Sept. 10, 1802, and with his oldest son joined the

regiment at Hilton Head, S. C. He was in the battles of rocotaligo, Oct.

22, 1802; and IMorris Island, July 10, 1803; Fort Wagner, July 10 and

18: in the siege of Fort Waginu- and in the linal assault upon the Forts

Gregg and Wagner. Sept. 7, 1803. Mr. Duncan fell in the desperate

charge at Drury's Bluff, near Chester Station, mortally wounded by a

bullet in the head. Mr. Duncan left his family in the care of his wife—
six children and his aged mother. They lived in Acworth, N. II., the

property being on Lot No. 0, Range 2. It had been owned just before him

by his father and by 1869 had on two occasions changed hands. His

oldest son, aged 10 years, accompanied his father. Thus another Newton
woman was given a chance to be brave and carry well life's burdens.

Children :

4571. 1. Surah M. A." Duncan, b. ; m. Freeman E. Brackett of Marlow,
N. H., who settled in Acworth in 1865.

4572. 2. -/olin BcW Dnunin. b. about 1846; wounded at the storming of Fort

Fisher in 1804 and d. Jan. 27, 1805. He enlisted, aged 16 years, Sept.

19, 1862, in the same company as hi.s father and saw the same service.

Afterward he was at Deep Bottom. Fus.sell Mills, the siege of I'eters-

• George Duncan^ (son of George') emigrated from Ireland to America. He had a son

William^ Duncan, whose wife was Naomi Bell. They had sons, Joftii' (Col.), b. 1752;
Isaac*, b. ; George*, who m. Martha Moore.

Col. John Duncan*, b. 1752; m. (1) Margaret Dickey in 1778; m, (2) Betsey Prouty,
"sister of Jlrs. John Davidson." CoL. John cliopped down tlie first tree on his farm in

Acworth in 177;!. Before that he had lived in Londonderry, N. H. Lie was a soldier in

the Revolutionary War, and marched from I^ondonderry, April 20, 1775, to Lexington. Also

was in Capt. Bellows' Company from Acworth to intercept Gen. Burgoyne in his march
through New York. COL. Duncan was a prominent man in Acworth, and in state and church.

Ten of his descendants were soldiers in the Civil War. "One, a grandson, Theodore, was
Capt. in the Eighth Wis. Regiment." Of his eighteen children the youngest was Theron, who
m. Anna Newton.
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burg and in the taking of Fort Fislier. wliere lie was one of four picked
men sent to drive tlie enemy from an annoying position. In a hand to

hand fight he was shot through the lungs, but fought on until the fort

was taken.

4573. ."?. George" Duncan, b. .

4574. 4. Clara E." Duncan, b. .

4575. 5. n'aller /.' Duncan, b. .

4570. ti. Arthur 11." Duncan, b. .

4577. 7. Albert K ." Duncan, b. .

4509. ii. Mary", b. Sept. 24, 1820, at Alstead. N. H.
4.570. tiii. I.saac". b. Sept. 2, 1824, at Alstead, N. H. : m. (1) Delight Brackett ;

m. (2)

Kasilla Hrackett.

4448. JOEL NEWTON' (Jonathnn". Uriali-', Uriah*. Joseph', Joseph-, Rich-

ard'), son of Jonathan and Betsey (Brig-ham) Newton of Alstead, N. H., was

born there July 31, 1796, and died at Worcester, Vt,, February 23. 1838, aged
41 years, 6 months.

He married at Alstead, N. H., January .30. 1827. Elizabeth Jewett, daitghter

of Israel II. and Susanna (Wood) Jewett* of Littleton, Mass., where she was

born October 15, 1797. She died at Alstead, N. II., October 4, 1858. aged 61.

Jlr. Newton resided in Worcester, Vt.
;

a fanner; children born at Worcester,

Vt.
CniLPREN.

4578. i. Mary Louise", b. Aug. 14. 182!); d. April 12, 1847, at Alstead.

457'.). ii. Susan ELiZAiiETii", b. Feb. 8, 18:-!.'?; m. at Keene, N. II., Dec. 15, 18G4, Henry
Franklin Partridge, who was born at Griswold, III.. Aug. 8, 1838. They
reside at No. 301) Front St.. Winchenden, Mass. (1000 K No children.

4580. iii. Causta Ann", b. Nov. 1, 1835; d. June 0, 1!)01, at Alstead, N. H. ; where
she was married Aug. 15, 1852, to Alfred Warren Partridge [who was
no relation to Henry F. Partridge, above, so far as known], born Nov. 9,

1817. at Alstead, and died there Jan. 21, 1900, aged 88. They resided

in Alstead. where they had :

4581. 1. Charlutic I.ouiii'' fartri(Ujc, b. July 30, 18.53; num. 1906; res. Alstead.

4582. 2. Agnes Elizabeth" I'artridijc, b. Nov. 30, 1804; m. at Alstead, N. H., Aug.
10. 1887. John L. Emmons. They reside in Worcester, Mass.

4466. URIAH NEWTON" (Joab«. Uriall^ Uriah*, Joseph, Joseph^, Rich-

ard'), son of Joab and Polly (Butterfield) Newton of Acworth, N. H., was born

there , 1798.

He married Mary Knight.
LTriah Newton resided in Acworth and Walpole. N. II. The names of four

•^ children are given.
CIIILnREN.

4.583. i. Mary", b. .

4.584. ii. Euzabeth". b. .

4585. iii. Hubbard', b. .

4580. iv. Almira, b. .

4470. BENJAMIN NEWTON' (Joab«, U^iah^ Uriahs Joseph', Joseph^,

Richard'), son of Joab and Polly (Butterfield) Newton of Acworth, N. H., was

born .

He married Sally E. Jones.

Benjamin Newton resided in Acw-orth, N. H. In the list of homesteads of

original proprietors and present (1869) owners, he had Lot No. 6, Range 11, and

Lot No. 10, Range 12. The names of t«n children are given.

• Israel H. Jewett was born at Littleton, Mass., Dec. 21, 1768, and died at Alstead,
N. H.. Feb., 2, 1813, aged 44. His wife, Susanna Wood, was born at Bridge, N. H., Sept.

2, 1779.
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40(10, ii. George Hubbard', b. Jan. 23. 1S51 : m. Nov. 14. 1877. Mary .7. Swett, dau.
of Ileury -T- and Elizalx^th (Iti'own) Swett of Brookline. N. II. He is a

mechanic and resides at .\yer. Mass.
4C>01. iii. Frank I'ierce", b. Nov. 22, 1S54 ; d. Dec. 17. ISiW.
4002. iv. Harriet Miranda', b. April 25. 1857: m. Dec. 10, 1884. Cliarles H. For-

saitli, son of Mathew and Jane (Simouds.l Forsaitli. They reside in

Nashua, N. H.

447-'3. ORLANDO NEWTON' (Joab«, Uriah''. Uriah*, Joseph^, Joseph^,

Richard'), son of Joali and Polly (Butterfield) Newton, was liorn in Acworth,
N. H.
He married Elsie Jones, daughter of .

Orlando Newton resides (1809) in Claremont. N. H. He has three children.

CHILDREN.

4G07. i. Ovid', b. ; d. . 180.'? ; m. Nellie Capley.
4008. ii. Oscar', b. : m. Abbie Knights.
4009. iii. Frank', b. .

4491. HIRAM NEWTON' (Foster^ Jotham\ Nahum*, Joseph--". Joseph^,

Richard^, son of Foster and Sarah (Howard) Newton of Sturbridge and Brook-

field, Mass., was born at Sturbridge, August 25, 1806, and died .

He married Marcia Whiton, born August 27, 1814 (G. S.), and died before

1850, with burial at Brookfield.

Hiram Newton lived some time in Brookfield. Four children were born there.

CHILDREN.

4010. i. Hiram Otis', b. .July 31, 1835.

4011. ii. Caroline Elizabeth', b. .Ian. 11, 1838.

4012. iii. Mary Ann", b. Nov. —
,
1.840.

4013. iv. Edwin Hall', b. .Tan. 23. 1^14, at Hrookfipld, Mass.; m. Nov. 23, 1809,

Nancy Jane Keep Blackmer,* daughter of Lewis and Nancy (Keep)
Blackmer of Warren, Mass. He died, and she married (2) Clarence F.
Loomis of New Haven, Conn.

4404. RUFUS STODDARD NEWTON' (Foster^, Jotham", Nahum*, Joseph\
Joseph-, Richard'), son of Foster and Betsey (Stoddard) Newton of Sturbridgc
and Brookfield, Mass., was born at Brookfield, June 22, 1814, and died at North

Brookfield, January — , 1893.

He married at Sturbridge, Mass., October 20, 1833, Lucy Hobbs, daughter of

Isaac and Hannah (Adams) ITobbs:f of Sturbridge, where she was bom October

22, 1814. She died at Brookfield, ,
18G2.

Mr. Ne^vton was a shoemaker.

He lived in Sturbridge, where his first two children were born, and removed to

Brookfield about 1836, where the others were born.

* Lewis Blackmer was b. June 17, 1.803. G. S. in Brookfield, Mass. Nancy Keep was
born at Leverett, Mass., March 1, 1804. G. S. in BrookfleUl. Some of their children were :

1. Hciir}/ Marthi, V». 183G : d. 1S37 ; 2. Gfortje Henry; m. iliii-ii /;. Xcirtoii of Brookfield.
Mass. ; 3. Qcorge A., b. 1844 ; d. 1845 ; 4. Nancy Jane, b. March 1, 1849 ; m. Edwin Hall
Newton^.

t ISA-ic HOBBS, b. about 1776 ; died 1847, aged 71 ; resided in Sturbridge ; m. there 1804,
Hannah Adams of Brookfield. Children were: Aniasa, d. 1805; Lucinda. 1806; Fanny,
1808: d. 1825; Asa. 1810; David. 1812; Lucy, Oct. 22, 1814; Cynthia. 1813; d. 1817;
Sally, 1817 ; Charles, 1820 ; d. soon

; Hannah, 1824 ; Charles, 1826.
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4027. iii. Dajiahis Adai.ike'. h. Dec. 22, 1841 : m. April 12. 1804. John W. Lawrence,
at Brimfield.

4(j28. iv. Amanda Lucv% b. July 5, 1844 : m. at Brimliekl. Nov. 15, 1800, William G.

Pepper.
4ti29. V. Joiix Martik", b. Sept. 8, 1840; m. at Brimfiekl, Nov. 20, 1807, Emily

Frances Hobbs, daiiKbter of A.sa and Nancy C. (Mann) Hobbs.* She
was born Jan. 2(1, 1848. Mr. and ilrs. Newton were living in 1911 in

Spencer.
4ea0. ivi. Frank Rice", b. Feb. 28, 18ri3 ; m. Mary A. Callahan.

4031. vii. Willie Arthur', b. Aug. 1, 1850 : d. Jan. 13, 1870.

4511. SILAS NEWTON", JR. (Silas», Nahum^ Micali\ Joseph\ Joseph^,

Richard^), son of Silas and Delia (Estabroo'k) Newton of Henniker, N. H., and

Marlboroug-li, Mass., was born at Marlborough, August 25, 1805, and died at

Maynard, Mass., February 19. 1856.

Mr. Newton was a blacksmith. He resided in that part of Marlborough that

became Hudson. He and "his wife, Mary B.," were members of the Union

Congregational Church in Marlborough, March 5, 1837. Later, with his wife,

Luceba C, he resided at Maynard, where their children were horn.

He married at Sudbury, Mass., January 1, 1828, Mary Brown Parmenter, a

sister of his brother William's wife, daughter of Levi and Mary (Brown) Par-

mentor:): of Sudbury, Mass., where she was born October 14, 1803. She died at

Marlborough, Mass., "Mary B., wf. of Silas. Jr., July 28, 1846, ae. 43 y. 9 ra.

14 d. Typhus fever. Born in Sudbury."
He married (2) Luceba C. Whitney, daughter of Amos and Patty (Wilder)

Wliitney of Stow. Mass., born there September 6, 1810. After the death of her

husband, she lived at Waltham. Mass., but died at Maj'nard, November 30, 1865.

CHILDREN.

4034. i. Joseph", b. about 18.50. at Assabet (now Maynard*. JIass. ; was living in

1912 ; ra. Ada Ileraenway. They had four children ; names not given.

40)35. ii. John*, b. April 2, 18.52. at Assabet (now Maynard I ; d. at Bolton, Mass..

, 1910: a printer; m. at Clinton. Mass.. Jlay 30, 1874. Mary S.

Pierce, daughter of Dexter and Mary (.Johnson) Pierce of Lancaster.

Mass.. where she was born April 1. 1850. She died at Worcester, Mass.,

May 5, 1884. No children.

4C3C. iii. IIenry", b. about 18.54. at JIaynard : was living in 1912 at Brockton. Mass.;
m. Cole, who died before 1912. Resided in Brockton. No children.

4037. iv. Mary Delias b. Sept. 1. 1850 (a posthumous child), at Ma.vnard. After the

death of her mother in 180.5, she lived with a cousin, Mrs. Betsey Sawyer.
She married at Gleasondale. Mass.. March 22. 1878. Albert Taylor, son

of Paul and Comfort ( ) Taylor of Stow, Mass., where he was
born June 18. 1843. Tliey reside (1912) in Hudson, Mass. Their two
childi-en. born there, are:

4638. 1. l^tta miitncii" Tiujlor. b. Nov. 10, 1878: ni. in Hudson. Jan. 12. 1905,

Mvron T. Walcott.

4639. 2. Arthur Xewton' Taylor, b. Sept. 8, 188(5; m. at Hudson. Sept. 15, 1909,

Mary LaFoley.

• Asa Hobbs and Nancy C Max.n. married. He died , and she m. (2) Stillman

Douty. a farmer of Charlton, widower with children. He died . and in 1800 she was
again a widow, living in Charlton. Stillman Douty's first wife was Sarah E. .

They had Eliza Maria, 1K.>7 ; Urnj. F., lH:t'.) : Elenur, 1841: .s'«i«/i H.. 1814: liUUmaii S..

1846 ; Harriet, 1848 ; Edward, who m. Susy Lyon. One dau. was a school teacher at South-

bridge.
t Levi Paementer" (son of Micah'^), b. 17fi3; d. 1840; cancer; m. 1701, Mary Brown,

who d. his wid., July 7. 1840. aged 80 yrs.. 4 mos. ; consumption. Eight children. l)orn In

Sudbury, were: Patience', 1702; EW. 1704; Itoxa''. 1706; .vibbcV. 1790; Leri', 1801;
Mary Bcoirn', 1803; Eli', 1804; Rebecca Clark''. 1805, m. William Newton'.
MiCAH Parmentei!" ( son of Deliverence'), b. 1740; m. July 6, 1762, Rebecca Ci.ark.

Deliverence Parmenter* (son of George"), b. 1700; m. 1731. Ruth Havoen.
George Parmenter' (son of George^^), b. 1679; m. Mary Bi'rt in 1701.

George Pjirmenter^ (son, I suppose, of John^, the immigrant), m. 1679, Hannah Johnson.
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4513. WILLIAM NEWTON' (Silas^ Nahiim=, Micah^ Joseph^ Joseph^,

Richard'), son of Silas and Delia (Estabrook) Newton of Kenniker, N. II., and

Marlborough, Mass., was born at Marlborough, September 1.'5, 1809, and died

at Shrewsbury, Mass.

He married at Sudbury, Mass., October 23, 1832, a sister of his brother's wife,

namely, Rebecca Clark Parmenter, daughter of Levi and Mary (Brown) Par-

menter of Sudbury, where she was bom, October 20 or 25, 1805. She died at

Shrewsbury. See note to Silas Newton' for her pedigree.

Five children of tliis marriage were born at Marlborough. Later he lived in

Shrewsbury.
CHILDREN.

41)40. i. WiLLL-iM HENiiy", b. Sept. 1, 1834.

41141. ii. SvLVESTEli", b. May 12, 1830.

4042. iii. George", b. Dec. 17, 1830.

4043. iv. ALF0N.SU.S", b. Oct. 24, 1841.

4(f44. V. Loriman', b. Aug. —, 1844.

404.5. vi. Sereno', b. .

4542. NAHUM NEWTON' (Solomon^ Nahum^ Micah*, Joseph\ Joseph^,

Richard'), son of Solomon and Sarah (Colby) Newton of Ilenniker. N. II., was

born there December 31, 1818, and died .

He married at Ilenniker, N. H., February 22, 1848, Harriet N. Pillsbury,

daughter of Oliver and Anna (Smith) Pillsbury* of Hennikcr, N. H., where

she was born May 25, 1821. She died .

Mr. Newton resided in Henniker. His children were born there.

children.

4040. ti. Oliver A.", li. .\iif;. ^X. \SM : m. Mary S. C. Hay.
4047. ii. Olive S.", b. , 1851.

4048. iii. Anna", b. . 18.")5. i)rob. d. y.

4040. iv. Anna .1.", b. ,1858; a teacher.

4543. JOHN ADAMS NEWTON' (Solomon^, Nahum^ Micah*, Joseph',

Joseph^, Richard'), son of Solomon and Sarah (Colby) Newton of Ilenniker,

N. H., was born there January 29, 1823.

He married at Hopkinton, N. H., April 3, 1851, Matilda Ruth Chandler of

Hopkinton, N. II., daughter of Joel and Lucy B. (CJray) Chandler:|: of Wcare.

N. H. She was born at Wilton, N. H., May 20, 1826.

John A. Newton was a farmer in Henniker, N. H., residing on the homestead.

His oldest child was born at Contoocook, N. H., and the others at Henniker,

N. H.

• Pillsbury. Coffin's history of Newbury. Mass., names William Pillsbitry as settled In

tbat town, having emisrated from Dorchester, England, about 1641, and died .Tune 111. 1686.

It further appears he bought of one Edward Rawson the farm now (1880) owned by .Toshua

Pillsbury. a direct descendant. The house on the farm was built In 1700 (the second in the

same place). This house is in good preservation and seven generations of Pillsburys have

been born in it, and it has been owned by a Joshua Pillsbury for 194 years. It is believed

that all the Pillsburys originated here.

Pap.kkr I'lLi.sBi-RY. b. ; m. Sarah Dickinson- and moved to West Boscawen (now
Webster), in 1787. from Newbury. One of his children was

Dea. Oliver Pillsbury, b. at Newburyport. Mass.. Oct. 29, 1783 ; died Feb. 27. 1857 ; m.

Dec. 8, 1808, Anna S.mith of Essex, and settled in Hamilton. Mass. : removed in 1814 to

Henniker. N. 11., where they both died. She died July 8. 1879. aged 94. He learned the

trade of blacksmith in six months. He was a man of intelligence and prominence ;
deacon In

Congregational Church. Of his eleven children, the seventh was Harriet N., b. May 25, 1821,

at Henniker, N. H. ; m. Xalium Ncalon, son of Solomon*.

t The Chandler family in Henniker. N. H., are said to have descended from William
and Annls (Am.cociv) Chandler, who came to this country from England in lfi:!7 and settled

at Koxbury, and afterwards in Andover. Mass.. which is considered the home place of this
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He married at Athol. Mass., March 14, 1848, Marcy, Mary Dyer, daughter of

.Tames and Polly (Holt) Dyer* of Atliol, where she was boni November 15,

1830.

They probably lived at Athol. One son was born there, and there may have

been others, after 1850.
CHILD.

itwSa. i. FREDEiacK S.". b. Oct. 25, 1840 ; at Athol.

EIGHTH GFAKRATION AND CTHLDHEN

4565. ELBRIDGE GOULD NEWTON" (Asa", Jonathan", Uriah-', Uriah^

Joseph-', Joseph-', Richard^), son of Asa and Mary (Gould) Newton, was born

at Acworth, N. H., May 27, 1818, and died in Bedford, N. 11., January 27, 1874,

aged nearly 56. Burial in Milford, N. H.

He married, September 6, 184.S, Jerusha E. Stearns, daughter of John and

Sally (Waldo) Stearns, born in Grafton, Vt, August 3, 1821, and died .

Burial in Milford, N. H. [Sally Waldo was a descendant of Peter Waldo of

Lyons, France, from whom sprang the Waldenses.]

Elbridge G. Newton "did work in the mills at Nashua, N. TL, a good many
years." He resided in Bedford, N. H., several years, where he was overseer in

a cotton mill, and in the grocery trade, and where his second child was born.

In 1853 he removed from Bedford to Milford, N. H. December 20, 1854, he was

one of the charter members of Odd Fellows at Milford, N. LL Returning again

in ISCil to Bedford, N. I[., ho engaged in farming.

CHILDREN.

4()50. ti. Albert Francis", h. April 3, 184,S, at Siilmon Falls, X. II. : m. Mary E.

Wright.
4lit;0. ii. Ellen Loitisa". b. May lit. 18.53, al I'.i-ill'.ird, X. II.; d. nt Milford, X. II.,

Oct. 8. 1856, aged 3 yrs.

4C>(il. iii. Willie Wall.\.ce», b. April 127. 18.">(;, at Miir,>i-d, X. II.; d. there Aug. — ,

]>S57. aged 1 yr.

K!li2. iv. Frehkhick Clarence", b. Dec. 1."). 18.")8, at Milford. X. 11.; in. .Josephine II.

Jlartln, daughter of Richard W. and Ellen F. (Crow) Martin of Jlan-

chester, X. II. Xo children. Dr. Newton wa.s a ]iliysician, residing in

Chicago in the practice of his profi»ssion when In- <lieil there .Ian. 12,

1887, in his 29th year.
4()(i;!. tv. (iEORdE Wentwortu". 1). Dec. 11, ISCiO; in. .Icnn-ellc .Jackson.

4570. ISAAC NEWTON" (Silas", Jonathan", Uriah--, ^'riah^ Joseph-\

Joseph-, RicharcP), son of Silas and Sarah (Kent) Newton of Alstead and

Acworth, N. H., was born at Alstead, N. H., September 2, 1824 ; living there in

1905.

Ho married, January 1, 1850, Delight Bracket, who died October 7, 1864.

He married (2), January 1, 1866, Rosilla E. Bracket, who was a sister of his

first wife.

Mr. Newton resided in Acworth, N. H., where he was a farmer. In 1869 his

land is described as Lot No. 2, Range No. 3. Mr. Newton was a man of energy
that did not permit him to be idle even in old age. In November of 1905, he

• .Tames Dyer of Athoi and PoLLV Holt of Winchenden were married at Royalston. Oct.

21. 1807. Their children, born at Athol. were: Loisa, 1808; WiUinm Holt. 1811; Jamen
FrankUn, 1815; Horntio Nelson, 1817; Eames Humplireys, 1819; Hannah, 18-20; Theodore
.tones, 1822; EincUne, 1820; Uareij, Nov. 15, 1830; m. (aged 18) 1848. Stephen Newton.
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received a hurt from the falling of a limb from a tree in the woods, breaking
his ribs. The following spring an attack of congestion of the lungs reduced

his excess of flesh somewhat; but his spirit was as firm to meet and overcome

obstacles as ever.

The deaths of his two daughters from cancer was a great distress to him. And
the care of the two grandchildren, orphans, he met bravely, when a man over

80 j'ears old should have been pei-mitted to lay down all cares.

CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

4GG2a. i. Elsie M.». b. at Alstead, N. H., Nov. 0, 18.')1 ; re.xides at Orange, Conu. She
m. Oct. 28, 1884, .John A. Frys. Cliild :

4008. 1. Ernest ./.'" Friis, b. Oct. 23, 188.''>.

4003a. ii. Alice L.", b. at Alstead, N. H., Nov. 19. 1850: d. at Concord, N. H., where
she had gone for treatment for cancer, April 22, 190(), aged 40 .vrs., .j mos.

Funeral at Newport. Rev. P. O. Grant officiated. Burial at Maple St.

Cemeter.v, Newport. "She had been in the employ of the Peerless." Unm.
40C4. iii. Ernest', b. Sept. 0. 1802. in Acworth. N. H. ; d. Feb. 12, 18t54.

4605. iv. Amy E.", b. July 11, 1804, in Acworth, N. II. ; d. a widow, .Tune 25. 1905,

age 41. Tine cause of her death was cancer in the same place as that

of her sister. A strange coincidence. She m. Imla S. Brown of Gran-
tham, N. H., who died in 1902, leaving two children, viz. :

4009. 1. Pearl .l.'" Kroten. b. June 9, 1893.

4070. 2. HuroUl .4.'" liroun. b. Jan. 19, 1895.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

4(i00. V. Elmer E.°. b. Feb. 20. 1S(>7: lives in Acworth. N. II., with his father.

4007. vi. LoKA E.», b. May 12, 1870; m. Oct. 31, 1892, S. Ransom Bliss. They reside

at Oilman, N. H. Their children are:

4071. 1. yAlUr lilins. h. Tfpe. 27. 1893.

4072. 2. Maixir'" Ulixs, b. .May 20, 1904.

4587. MILO H. NEWTON" (Benjamin', Joab», Uriah-'. Uriah', Joseph\
Joseph-, Richard') Newton, son of Benjamin and Sally E. (Jones) Newton of

Acworth, N. H., was probably boni there.

lie marrie<1, in Acworth, I suppose, Hannah U. Morrill, daughter of Nathaniel

and Hannah (Collins of Springfield, N. IT.) Merrill."

Milo II. Newton resided in Acworth and had children.

CHILDREN.
4073. i. IIattie A.", b. .

4t')74. ii. Elwyn h.', b. .

4588. WINSLOW NEWTON" (Benjamin'. Joab". Uriah-', Uriah*, Joseph',

Joseph-, Richard'), son of Benjamin and Sally E. (Jones) Newton of Acworth,
N. H., was bom there.

He married Mary Clough.
Winslow Newton removed to Illinois. He was a soldier in the Civil War and

died in the army.
CHILD.

4075. i. Mary E.°, b. .

•.Nathaniel Merrill (prob. desc. from Nathaniel' of Newbury. Mass.), b. 1765, In Salem,
Mass.; m. Lydia Fields: settled at Acworth. N. H.. 1789, and d. there aged 84 ( = d, 1849).

They had Woodburi/, 1787: Bctscti : Pollit, d. unm.; Philciia, d. unm.: Irene; and Xathan-
iel, b. 1802. who m. Hannah S. Collins of Springfield, N. H., and had seven children: Alice if.,

m. George M. Peck; Hannah R., m. Mile II. Newton: Emetine S., m. Merrill Itobie, a native
of Springfield. N. II.: Xatlianiel P.. m. Emavine King: Sarah ./., m. Manly W. Gassett ;

Helen M.; William E.
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4616. GEOEGE RUFUS NEWTON' (Rufus S.". Foster", .Jotham% NahumS
Josephs Joseph-. Richard^), son of Rufus Stoddard and Lucy (Hobbs) Newton

of Sturbridge and Brookfield, Mass., was born at Brookfield, October 22, 1837.

He married at Ware, Mass., December 1.5, 1857, Sarah Jane Rice, daug-hter of

and Betsey ( ) Rice, born April 14, 1835 ( ?). She died July 20, 1886.

Mr. Newton was living at Spencer in 1912. lie was employed in a shoe shop

there. He resided a number of years at Brookfield and later at Sturbridge, Mass.

CHILDREN.

4070. i. Mary .Tank', b. .Ian. 10, 18.59, at Brookfipld. m. thcrp. July 10. 1874, Alpheus

Decostns Karnes, son of George Nelson and Elvira (Chamberlin) Barnes

of Sturbridge, where he was born Jlay 12, 18.5;!. They were living at

Sturbridge in 1012. Their children, born at Sturbridge, were:

4(>70. 1. J'lnicxt aeorgv'" liarnrs. b. Feb. 8, 1870 ; m. at Southbridge. May 20, 1005.

Elizabeth Jane Chnniberlin, dau. of Rixley and Esther (Kenney)
Chiimberlin of Woodstock, Conn., where she was born Nov. 5, 1871.

Child :

4GS1. 1. Esther Mary" Barnes, b. Nov. 25, (1006?) at Sturbridge.
 

4680. 2. ICIIcnj Francis^' Barnes, b. Feb. 18 or 20, 1884, at Sturbridge; m. at

Brovidence, R. I.. Nov. 13. 1006. Annie Veronica Galloway, dau. of

Charles Henry and Fanny (Smitli) Galloway. Their children, born at

Sturbridge, are :

4682. 1. Gladys Elvira" Barnes, b. May 30, 1007.

4683. 2. Alice May" Barnes, b. Feb. 1, 1008.

4677. ii. Arthur Frank", b. April 7, 1866. at B>rookfield ; was living there in 1912;

num.
4678. iii. Jennie LoriSE', b. Jan. 6. 1880. at Sturbridge; m. at Spencer, June 1, 1005,

Morton Smith, son of John Smith. They were living in 1912 at Athol,

>'ass.

4630. FRANK RICE NEWTON** (Cheney', Foster", Jotham^, Nahum*,

Joseph^, Joseph-, Richard'), son of Cheney and Jane (Rice) Newton of Brook-

field and Brimfield, Mass., was born at Brinifield, February 28, 1853, and died

there.

He married at Brimfield July 25, 1878, Mary A. Callahan. She was bom
Juno 8, 18— .

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Brimfield. In 1908, his widow "sold the farm

and moved into the Pynchon house," in Brimfield. In 1909, the farm, which

was bought by Edwartl C. Bartlett, was by him sold to Deacon Amasa Stewart

of Blandford, who occupied it.

The family of Mr. Newton did not care to assist me. Therefore I have a

very imperfect and incomplete record of it. The following children are prob-

ably not in their order of birth, and there may be others.

CIIILDREN.

4684. i. Cheney F.', b. . lu 1909, he was employed by the Fred T. Ley

Company, near Gardner, Mass.

4085. ii. Will", b. . In Dec, 1908, he was employed at Springfield, Mass.

4686. iii. Julia", b. . In Feb.. 1909. she was "of Chicopee," Mass. ; unm.

4687. iv. John", b. . He was a graduate of the Hitchcock Free Academy, at

Brimfield, Cla.ss of 1907 ;
in 1909, was of Springfield, Mass.

4688. V. JIark", b. . He was in the senior class of the Hitchcock Free

Academy in June, 1908; captain of its baseball nine.

4646. OLIVER A. NEWTON* (Nalium', Solomon", Nahum', Micah*,

Joseph^, Joseph-, Richard'), son of Nahum and Harriet N. (PHlsbury) Newton

of Henniker, N. H., was bom there August 28, 1850.

32
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He married, January 3, 1S73, Mary S. C. Ray of Hillsborough, N. IT., daugh-
ter of Jonathan and Clarissa A. (Monroe) Kaj'* of Hillsborough. N. H. She
was bom April 1, 1852.

Mr. Newton resided in Honniker. N. H. One child was born there.

CHILD.

4G89. i. Brainaud P.°, b. Nov. 2, 1877.

NINTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4659. REV. ALBERT FRANCIS NEWTON^ (Elbridge G.\ Asa', Jonathan',
Uriah'', Uriah*, Joseph-', Joseph^, Richard'), son of Elbridge Gould and Jerusha
E. (Stearns) Newton, was born at Salmon Falls, N. H., April 3. 1848.

He married at Milford, N. H., December 5, 1877, Mary Elizabeth Wright,
daughter of Amos and Jane L. (Little) Wright of Milford, N. H.

Rev. Albert F. Newton resides (December 29, 1905) at No. 680 Main Street,

North Leominster, Mass., wdiere ho is pastor of the Congregational Church. He
was graduated from Appleton Academy, New Ipswich, in 1870. He was gradu-
ated from Dartmouth College in 1874. and from Andover Theological Seminary
in 1877. His pastorates have been: Congregational Church at Townsend, Mass.,

1877-1882; Union Congregational tUnirch at Marlborough, Mass., 1882-1892;
Rochester Avenue Congregational ('hurch at Brooklyn, N. Y., 1892-1898; Union

Congregational Church at Haverhill, Mass., 1898-1901; Congregational Church
at North Leominster, Mass., 1901 to the present time (1905).

'"I know Mr. Newton to be an eloquent, earnest, devout minister of the gos-

pel
—a man of faith and prayer." [Elijah A. Morse, Rep. to Congress.]

CniLDBEN.

4G90. i. Albert Cl.\rekce= (twin), b. .Tuly 22, 1878, in Townsend, Mass.; d. July 28,

1878, aged da.vs.

4G9L ii. Alice B.° (twin), b. .Inly 22, 1S7S, in Townsend, Mass.; m. in Leominster,
Mass.. November .^>. 1902, (!uy 0. Prisbie. Esq., a law.ver of New York.

Tliey reside in Krooklyn, N. Y. Mrs. Frisbie wa.s sradiiated from Mount
Ilol.voke College in 1900. Slie has a daughter:

4094. 1. Ktillirim" Frishir. b. Feb. 17. 1904, in Brooklyn, N. Y.
4»J92. iii. Floue.nce B.°, b. Sept. 29, 188(1. in Town-scnd, Ma.ss. ; graduated from Mount

Ilolyoke College; is a teaiher of Greek and English in Jjeominster High
School (190r. I.

409.'!. iv. IIele.n' B.", b. Feb. IS, l.SS.'i, in Marlborough, Mass.
; graduated, in 1907,

from Adelphi College, Brooklyn, N. Y.

• Abkl r.AY was in Marlborough, Mass.. about the beginning of the 18th century. lie was
In the French and Indian War in 1754. and was also a soldier of the Revolution, although
then (juite aged. His wife was Hannah . They had, Uwn at Marlborough, Mass.,
Mary, 1722; Amos, Oct. 17, 1725; Eunice, 1728.
Amos Ray (s. of Abel), b. 172.5; d. at Hennil<er, N. H.. Jan. :;o. ISo.'i. He lived with hts

son. His children were: Jonathan, b. 1752; Joseph, 1755; Hannah, 1757; Benjamin, 1761;
Charles, 1708.

•ToN.VTHAX Ray (s. of Amos), b. in Stow. March 20, 1752; d. at Henniker, N. H., March 22,
ISli; ; m. at Marlborough. Mass.. Betty Barns (dau. of Silas and Mary ('. of Marlborough I,

April y. 1777. She d. 1794, and he m. (2) Dec. 1794, WiD. Peggy Emerso.x. He settled on
a farm in Henniker. which he had purchased before his marriage. Seven children by first

wife ; four by second \vife. One was
.Jonathan Ray. b. Nov. 16. 1782; d. Nov. 7, 1807; m. Sept. 17. 1807, Mary Craige, b.

Oct. 1, 1783 ; d. Dec. 15, 1S7U. He was a life-long resident of Henniker, N. H. ; lived on the
homestead. He had eight children. The sixth was
Jonathan Ray. b. Nov. 17, 1810 ; m. Nov. 25, 1845, Clarissa A. Monroe, and has resided

in Hillsborough, N. H., since 1840, Children born there were; Darid M., 1847; Annie M.
(twin), b. April 1, 1852; Mary S. C. (twin), b. April 1, 18.j2 ; ra. Oliver A. Newton; James
M., 1856.
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4003. DK. GEORGE WENTWORTH NEWTON^ (Elbridge G.^ Asa^
Jonathan", Uriah', Uriah*, Joseph-\ Joseph-, Richard^, son of Elbridge Gould

and Jerusha Elizabeth (Stearns) Newton, was born at Milford, Vt., December

11, 18G0, and died at his home. No. 878 West Adams Street, Chicago, 111., Feb-

ruary 9, 1907, of pneumonia, aged 47 years. Burial at Forest Home Cemetery,

Chicago.
Dr. Newton was graduated from Phillips Academy, Andover, Mass., in 1879,

and from the Medical Department of the University of Pennsylvania in Phila-

delphia, in 1884. lie came to Chicago the following year, where he had since

resided.

He was a member of the Illinois State and Chicago Medical societies, and

associate professor of gynecology in the College of Physicians and Surgeons.

He married, in Philadelphia, Pa., May 19, 1887, Jennette Jackson, daughter

of Francis Henry and Mary Hustler (Lower) Jackson, born March 6, 1860, who,

with their two sons, resides in Chicago, 111., 878 West Adams Street.

CHILDREN.

4095. i. Harold Jackson", b. Doc. 6, 1888, in Chicago.
4090. ii. Fhed Albert'", b. May 24, 1890, in Chicago.
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THIRD GENERATION AND CHILDREN

153. DANIEL NEWTON-'. JE. (DanieP, Richardi), son of Daniel, Sr., and

Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass.. where he was bom May 29,

1681. He probably died in the latter part of 1747, or the beginning of the year
1748. I have no record of his death.

He married about 1704, Sarah , who was the mother of his eight chil-

dren. I find no record of this marriage; neither a record of her death; but

she probably died about 1740, or before.

He married (2) at Southborough, November 26, 1741, Mrs. Mary Mathis.

[Mathis is the same as Mathews.] She died at Southborough, June 29, 1745,

"2nd wife of Daniel Newton, Sr." Ilis father being dead, he now has become

"senior," while his son is junior.

Daniel Newton, Jr., lived in Marlborough. All of his children were born there.

In the record of their births he is styled "Jr."

There was no will, and his son Elzekiel was appointed administrator of his

estate on February 8, 1748. An abstract of the papers of administration follows.

He owned land in Framingham, in the sale of which he calls himself a "tan-

ner," and signs his own name, 172.'5-4.

He received, as a gift from his father, ten acres of land in i\Iarlborough, which

was a part of the grant to Richard Newton, his grandfather, on February 18,

1706. This I suppose was to help settle him after his marriage some two years

before. In this deed he is called "husbandman."
I have not tried to gather all there might be in the Register's office. Just a

paper now and then to prove a point genealogical. See the abstracts of deeds

from Richard' and Daniel-, Sr.. and the one below.

Middlese.x Count.v Doods, vol. 2Ci. pagp .lOO.

I, D.iniel Newton .liin'' of Marlboroiigli, in Massarluisptts B.ny. tnnnor. in Coiisidcratioii

of tlie sum of fC to James Nowton of Marlboroiisli. luislinndman,

11/4 A. of meadow, located (etc.), bounded (etc.) in Franiinsham, tn liarr niid to liald.

"Daniel Newton"
Witnesses: Feb. 22, 172.3-4

Richard Tozer Aeknowledged. Middle.sex, April 10, 1724.

Caleb Bridges
'

Received, Cambridge, Jlay 29, 1727
warrantee deed

.\bstract of Admixistratiox.

1748. Daniel Newton 43092. Southborough
Papers.

Bond
Inventory

Ezekiel Newton appointed administrator Feb. 8, 1748.

Bond £500. Elisha Bruce Gentleman, )

Tj, rn I -s' V sureties.
Lzra Taylor, leoman, j

Inventory (about ,3 pages)
Personal £1.504— 1 —
Real £2060— —

Personal includes "bills and bonds" household utensils, corn, pork, beef, 2 cows,
leather and hides (£268—0—0) &c Realty

CHILDREN.

4697. ti. Daniel*, b. April 14. 1705 : m. Sarah Hutson, Hudson.
4698. tii. Ezekiel*, "Sr.," b. Aug. 27. 1707; m. Tirzah Newton (1507).
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-t(jl)0. iii. Klizareth', b. Oct. 18, 1700; m. in Shrewsbury, she then of that town,

Nov. 20, 1743, .Tohn Rogers (2d wife) of Westborough. He h.Tcl mar-

ried (1) in Watertown. Mass., Deo. 26, 17oS, Susanna Cutting, who
died at Westborough April 2, 1710, she having given birth to a daughter,
SiLsanna Rogers, JIareh 2.5, 1740. .lohn and Elizabeth Rogers lived in

Westborough, where their six children were born. He died before .Tan. C,

17.''i7, as the record of the youngest child, Timothy, is given, "s. of Wid.

Elizabeth." Their children were :

470.=). 1. Pearces' Rogers, b. Nov. 2, 1745.

470(i. 2. John' Rogers, b. Nov. 3, 1747.

4707. 3. Thomas'' Rogers, b. .Tan. 31, 1749-50.

47U.S. 4. Levi' Rogers, b. March 28, 17.52.

4700. 5. William'' Rogers, b. Aug. 0, 1754.

4710. (). Timothji'- Rogers, b. .Tan. ICi, 1757. C. R.

4700. tiv. WlLLiAM\ b. Nov. 20. 1711; m. Elizabeth Wright.
4701. V. .luMTii', b. Nov. 22. 1715; d. March 24, 1716.

4702. vi. .TuDiTii', b. March 20, 1717; d. ; m. at Southborough, Jan. 3, 1754,

William Robinson, ,Tr. He is supposed to be the sou of William and
Elizabeth ( ) Robinson, Jr., of Newton, Mass., and grandson of

William, one of the signers of the secession petition, 1678, in Newton,
Mass., and his wife Elizabeth ( ).*

4703. tvii. Robert', b. April 30. 1720 ; m. Mary Mills.

4704. viii. Jemima*, b. March 2(), 1723: d. ; m. at Southborough, May 13, 1746,

David Fay, son of David and Sarah (Larkin) Fayt of Southborough.
where he was born April 6. 1723, and died . They settled in that

part of Ijeicester that later became Paxtou, in 1765. [I suppose she m.

(2 1 Jedediah Newton* (4772) of Holden, and had, at least, two other

children, numbered there.] Her children born in Leicester were:

4711. 1. Hannah'' Fan, b. June 20, 1748.

4712. 2. David'' Fag, b. Dec. 23, 1740.

4713. 3. Ehcnczci-' Fag, b. Dec. 5, 1751.

4714. 4. Jemima'' Fag, b. March 31, 1754.

[By 2d marriage, also given under the father.]
'

40.54. 5. Lucy Newton'', b. Nov. 22, 1758.

4055. 6. Mary Nemton", b. Aug. (>, 1700.

154. BENJAMN NEWTON'-" (Daniel-, Kicliard'), son of Daniel and

Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 31, 1683,

and died there November 3, 1717. [The Church record at Marlborough gives

this date, 1717, as a birth.]

He married at Watertown, and the marriage is also recorded at Newton, Mass.,

October 3, 1712, "Abigail Knapp of Newton." [Perhaps she was the daughter

of John and Sarah of Newton or Watertown, descendants of William Knapp'
of Watertown.] She died at Southborough, March 3, 1750.

Mr. Newton lived in Marlborough, Mass. ; a farmer. He received by deed of

gift from his father, lauds—"a certain tract of Upland and Meadowland and

Swampland bounded," etc., "and all Commodities belonging thereto," on Decem-
ber 9, 1714. His two children were born in Marlborough. Later his land was

set off to Southborough, and there his wife died.

CHILDREN.

4715. i. Susanna*, b. Nov. 15, 1713; d. July 23, 1716.

4716. ii. Abigail*, b. Sept. 4, 1717; m. at Southborough, Feb. 8, 1738-9, Dea. John

Amsden, .Tr., of Mai-lborough, where he was born Nov. 9, 1714, son of

* For further record of Robinson pedigree see note to Moses N'e\vton=.

t David Fav=, b. 1679 (son of John Fay') ; d. 1738; res. Marlborough-Southborough : m.

Sarah Lakkin' (daii. of .Tohn=, son of Edward'). She d. 1755. Their son David, b. 1723,
m. Jemima Newton, and their older son, Aaron, b. 1719, m. Thankful Newton. See notes to

No. 1511, No. 1770 and No. 2.
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John and Hannah (ITow» Ainsden* of Marlborough. They lived in

Southborough, where their cliildri'U were born and where he died Nov. 12,

ITOl. Their children were :

4717. 1. Benjamin^ Amsdcn. b. June 1('>, 1740; d. June 8, 1744.

4718. 2. Abigail'' Amsdcn, "Jr.," b. Dec. 9, 1745; m. at Soutliborcugh, June 18,

1705, Aaron Fay, Jr., son of Aaron and Thanlcful' (Newton) Fayt
(1514) of Southborough, wliere he wa.s born June 16, 1743. Tliey
lived in Southborough until after four children were born there. He
is also called ".Tr." Xo deaths there. Children :

4721. 1. Benjamin" Fay, Aug. 20. 1760.

4722. 2. Zeniah" Fay, b. Oct. 20, 1707.

4723. 3. Anna" Fay, b. April 8, 1771.

4724. 4. Aaron" Fay, b. June 0, 1773.

4719. 3. John^ Amsden, b. Aug. 25, 1748 ; d. March 6, 1750.

4720. 4. Lydia" Amsden, b. March 17, 1751.

156. ISAAC NEWTON\ SR. (DanieP, Richard'), son of Daniel, Sr., and
Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 12, 1686,

and died in Southborough, Mass., February 11, 1754.

He married at Boston, Mass.. March 20, 1716, Sarah Belknap, daughter of

Ebenezer and Hannah (Ayer) Belknap§ of Haverhill, Mass., bom December 2;>,

1691. It is asserted b.y the family, as given in a note on page 586 of the History
of Marlborough. N. H., that Capt. "Seth Newton's mother died at the age of

106, and his grandmother at tlie age of 112."'

Isaac Newton, Sr., lived in that part of Marlborough that was set off to South-

borough. The births of his first tive children are recorded in the former town

and the last four in the latter town—while they may all have been born in the

same house.

He was among those citizens of Marlborough who petitioned for the organi-

zation of the new town of Sotithborough, which was incorporated in 1727, and

continued to reside there.

Isaac Newton of Southborough was one of the partners in the Land Bank
scheme of 1740, through which the colonists sought to protect themselves from

the tyranny of Parliament, and which was suppressed after a time.

The will of Isaac Newton, Sr., is dated June 13, 1751, in which he calls him-

self of "Southborough, husbandman." He gives to his wife, Sarah, and the

following children : Hezekiah, Seth, Isaac, Simeon, Keziah, Mary, Martha.

He mentions Hezekiah as his "eldest son," and Simeon as his "fourth son,"

Keziah as "eldest daughter," and daughters Mary Graves and Martha Gibbs,

and makes his son Seth the executor of the will. The following intention from

the will : "As to my eldest son, Hezekiah Newton, I have given him already

great part of his portion, but I will give, grant to him, his heirs and assigns,

twent.y pounds to be paid seven years after my decease." As Isaac himself did

not die until three years after he made his will, poor Hezekiali had to wait ten

years for his £20.

•John Amsden' (Isaac=), b. Dec. 28, 1G83 ; m. [1704?] Hannah How, dau. of Isaac

and Frances (Woods) How of Marlborough, where she was b. 1688. She died his widow,
Oct. 9, 1773 ; res. Marlborough. Twelve children. The ninth was John', b. 1714.

Isaac Amsden- (Isaac'), b. 1656; prop, of Marlborough; m. ,Iane Rl-tter of Sud., who
died his widow in 1739. Six children. The third was John', 1683 ; m. Hannah How ; the

6th was Abraham', h. 1G92 ; m. Hannah Newton* (.lohn').

Is.\AC Amsden' of Cambridge ; mason ; owned land In Cambridge ; d. 1659 ; m. 1654,
Frances rerriman. who m. (2) l(i(!:i. Richard Cutter. Two I'hildri'n : ]stta(fl, 10.").''i-6 : Jmnh-,
b. 1657.

t Thankful Newton', dau. of Jonathan', Sr. (Moses=). See her number (1514) and the

Fay note for pedigree.
§ Abraham Belknap', from England in 1035 or 1637 to Lynn, Mass., m. in England, Mary

; d. at Lynn, Sept. —, 1043.
Samuel Belknap=. b. in England in 1627-8 ; m. 1052. Sarah . He died at Haver-

hill. Mass., 1689? Wife died April 18, 1089, at Haverhill.
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157. EPITEAIM NEWTON^ (DanieP, RicliardO. son of Daniel. Sr., and
Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there February 12,

1689, and died at Leicester, Mass., about the latter part of February, 1761.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., May 29, 1710 [1711 T. K..], Christian Eip-

ley, daughter of George and Sarah (
—

) Ripley* of Marlborough, where she

was born February 27, 1689. She was living May 11. 1702, when as a widow
from Lancaster she was warned from Rutland. The warrant was not returned

to the Court. Perhaps she was the Widow Kewton who died in Boylston,
October 2, 1780.

Ephraim Newton lived in Marlborough, in the part that was set off to South-

borough. Thus his first seven children were bom at Marlborough and the next

two at Southborough. It would appear that about the beginning of 1730 he

moved to Leicester, where he settled and lived the remainder of his life, and
where his youngest child was born. Of his large family only one son became
adult.

The following documents from the Probate Court explain themselves. The old

people probably lived by themselves with their unmarried daughter, Mary, whose
will shows she had died a short time before her father died of snuillpox. The

queer spelling of Mr. William Martin in his account for service is not so bad

after all, for those times—and the account is interesting.

After reading the papers in administration of his estate, it will be seen that

the family of Ephraim Newton were in a bad way, with three of tliem down with

smallpox, at the time of his death. What, with the amount of "Kum and

Shugor" consvunod and the numerous "tending on yow" by the "several

persons for nursing," one can imagine the poor widow Christian was not in con-

dition to undertake the settlement of the bills. There seems to have been no real

estate.

Series A. Ephraim Newton. Case 43148.

Liester JIarch 5 day 1700.
I Christian Newton Desire your honr to rtoo for me as you think best for me for I Cant
Come Down my self for I am in a very Low surcomstance I want to Live witli my son
if you think itt best for me no more att present from yours to Sarve

Christian Newton

List of Papers is the Admixi.stration.

1761. Ephraim Newton, Leicester, 43148 A
Bond. of .\mos Newton of Southborougli appointed admr. July 26, 17G1. £100

(,Tohn Snow)
(Wm. Martin) Sureties.

Inventory. Personal £34—1—2
Release. (Copied)
Account Balance £28—10—310
Receipts of several persons for nursing Ephraim Newton and his widow and grand-

child in small-pox, etc.

Letter of Christian Newton (copied).

Series A. Ephraim Newton. Declination. Case 43148.

To .Tohn Chandler Esqr ,Tudge Pro
I hereby Certifie that Amos Newton of Southburough who married the eldest Daughter

* Georue Ritlev of Boston was a soldier in King Philip's War, serving In Capt. Samuel
Wadsworth's Company. June 24, 107G, tliere was to bis credit on the rolls, £02-06-02. April
18. 173.5, was confirmed to the several grantees of the Narragansett Townships (that Is to

soldiers, or lawful representatives of such as were in the expedition of 1675) that had been
assigned in 17.S3, among whom was George Ripley of Boston. In 1083 George Ritley of
Boston sold lands to Thomas Lincoln. George Ripley, by wife Sarah, had children, born at

Marlborough: Christinn, Feb. 27, 1689; WiUiatn, July 2i. 1691; died there, April 29, 1715,
aged 24.
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of Ephraim Newton Late of Leicester Deed declai-ed lie vvd not be enenm'd with ye

estate of sd Deed Uelative to taking admr &; repeated the same severall time—
Willm Martin

I decdare I heard Amos Newton say )
^.^j^^,^ ^ j^^^^^^,

he would not admr ) mark

to John Chandler Esqr Judge of Pro
I decline taking admr on said estate before Eleazer Ward who marryed my Decesed

Sister second Daughter of ye Deed
March 6 1T61

his

A true copy, Nahum x Newton
Attest :

mark
H. H. Atwood

Asst. Register.

Series A. Ephraim Newton. Account. Case 43148.

17G1 Mr Ephrm Newton to Willim Martin Dtr

December 14 to half day in waiting on yow
15 to half day in waighting on yow
23 to Seven days nursing at Six Shillings pr day
24 to tending on yow
25 to tending on yow
20 to Killing a hoog & tending
27 to tending and for honey
28 to tending
29 to tending and for one quart of wine
30 to tending
31 to tending

January 1 to tending and for half pound shoogor
to five pound of Chees
to one pound of Caudles

Ephraim Newton Care to Willim Martin Dr
3 to tending

to Cash for Rum and Shugor
5 to Cash for Rum and wine and Coffee

and safron and sneeak roott

8 to tending and half Barrell Sider

to one quart of maloses
to one pound of Candles
to sleding wood
to going for a Nurs
to tending and for potatoes
to tending and for 2 pound of Chees
to tending
to four pound of Enter
to one quart of molloses

to sleding of wood and going to the wings
to paying of the nurs & tending
to paying of the nui^s

to sleding of wood and 2r Cheese )

and for one pound of Candles
j

to Cash for Rum Shugor and Reasons & Rice
for going to Worcester for them

10
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

23

Carried over

24 to 1 P Coffee Iq methoglin? IP Candels and tending
2() to sleding of wood IP Candles

1761 31 to sleding & going to the wing for a nurse

February to 5 P Chees
2 to Iq of metholin and sleding wood
3 to tending
6 to Cash for 6 Raisons and pint Rice

to going to Worcester
7 to tending and sleding
8 to tending
9 to sleding
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10 to Cash for Rum and Sliogor tending
11 to tending
12 to carting wood 2 P Chees
13 to 2 P Butter and tending

to Cash for Garlick & Rice
to going to Worcester

March to Cleaning the house and for Grine Stone

17G0
to Caring home the nurse

to Cash Delivered to Naham Newton
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iliS. i. Sakau*, b. Feb. 15, 1711 ; probably died young.

4749. tii. AzuBAU^ b. April 1, 1713; d. in Soutbborougb, Nov. 0, 1776; m. about 1735

or 1730, Amos Newton, Sr., son of Moses' and Sarah (Howe) Newton

of Marlborough, where he was born April 10, 1714. They lived in South-

borough, where they had ten children. See his number for further account

of him and their children (14'.lSl.

4750. tiii. Nahum*, b. April 10, 1714-15; m. Thankful Stow.

4751. iv. Tabitiia', b. Feb. 14, 1717-18; d. ; m. at Westborough, Dec. 6,

1730; Eleazer Ward,* son of Tncrea.se and Kuth (Fay) Ward of Marl-

borough and Westborough. He was born at Marlborough, .Tuly 15, 1712;

(liej . Their oldest child was baptized in Grafton, the other three

here given were born, and two of them died, at Rutland. Both Tabitha

and Eleazer Ward were living in 1701, and with their mark signed papers

in the administration of her father's estate. Her mother, "widow

Christian Newton," was probably on a visit to her daughter, when the

selectmen of Rutland "warned" her o\it, as a part of their duty in

regular course. Children :

4758. 1. Ruth" Ward. h. : bapt. Feb. 11, 17,38, at Grafton.

47.5!». 2. lnci-ca.w'' Ward. b. Nov. 18, 17.39; d. Oct. 7, 1745, at Rutland.

4700. 3. .S'i7(7.v" Ward. b. May 20, 1740; d. .Tan. 2, 1747, at Rutland.

4701. 4. Lncii'' M'nrd, b. March 7, 174S-9.

4752. V. Susanna*, b. Feb. 10, 1719-20; d. ;
m. (T suppose in Sunderland.

Mass.), .Tuly 23, 1741, Isaac Barrett, son of Benjamin and Sarah

(Graves) Barrett!: of Chelmsford and Hatfield, Mass. He was born at

Chelmsford, about 1711. They resided in Montague, Mass. There may
have been more children than the one here given. Isaac Barrett signed

for himself the release of the estate of Kidiraim Newton to the widow.

Susanna. "Luana," signed by her mark, which shows they were both living

in 1701. Child:

4702. 1. Zadoc^ Barrett, b. .

4753. vi. Bathsiieba\ b. May 9. 1723: d. ; m. at Leicester, March 30.

1748-49, Zebediah Smith of Sunderland, Mass.. .son of Daniel and Sarah

(Graves?) Smith§ of Sunderland and Hunting Hills, Mass. He was born

before 1714—before his father came to Sunderland. He signed the release

of the estate to her mother with his own hand and she by her mark,

showing that both were living in 1761. They lived in Sunderland, where

they had five children, and later in Montague, where there were "prob-

ably others." Children were:

4703. 1. Sa'rair' ,S'mi77i, b. .Tuly 14, 1750.

4704. 2. SlcJiitablc^ SmitJi, b. Dec. 22, 1751.

4765. 3. Asa? Smith, b. Nov. 23, 1753; m. March 3, 1784, Abigail Brooks.

4760. 4. Patience' Smith, b. April 13, 17.5().

4707. 5. Zebediah'- Smith, b. April 13, 1758.

47.54, vii. Hannah*, b. .Tuly 28, 1725; probably died young; no further mention of

her, and she did not sign the release.

4755. viii. Mary* (twin), b. July 25, 1729; d. at Leicester, probably in the autumn of

1700. An abstract of her will is here given, which shows she died unm.
No record of death.

Increase Ward' (Increase^ [I suppose]. Williami) married at Marlborough, June 28,

170G, ISUTH Fay, dau. o£ John (b, abt, 1648, in England, came to Boston 1656) and Susanna
1 Shattuoli-Morse) Fay ot Marlborough, 1), 1684. They lived in Marlborough, where they had

eight children. The fifth was Eleazer, h. 1712. See note to Thomas Newton^ (John^).

t Benjamin Barrett [son of Benjamin and Sarah^ (Graves, b. 1677, dau, of Isaacs s. of

TUomasi) Barrett of Hatfield] was one of 1lio first forty settlors of Sunderland, Mass. lb'

was ot Chelmsford. 1706-1710, where his four eldest children were born ; married there June
18. 170."i, II.\NN,ui Foster. lie died Jan, 17, 1729, tSight children. The third was Isaac,

b, about 1711, who m, Susanna Newton,
Benjamin Barrett, Sr,, at marriage was of Deerfleld, Mass,; a soldier under Capt,

Turner, lie died in 1600,

§ Daniel Smith (lineage not ascertained) was one of the first forty settlers of Sunder-

land. Mass. After a few years lie removed lo Hunting Hills. His wife Ann.\ had Xatliiiiiiil.

b, 1690, before she came to Sunderland, and died. Ills wife Sarah* (perhaps dau, of Sam-
uel Graves', son ot John-, son of Thomas') was mother of the other six children. Zebediah,
the third child, m. 1749, Bathsheba Newton,
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Abstract of Will.

17G0. iMai-y Newton, I^icester, 43303 A.

Will, allowed October Kj, 1760.

To .sister, Azubah Newton, earrings.
To brother-in-law, Amos Newton all residue of estate and appoints him executor.

Bond of executor £100. Ezekiel Newton ) „
John Parker ^Sureties

After reading the above and the papers in settlement of her father's estate there can
no longer be a question a.s to wlio was the wife of Amos Newton, although the recorl

of marriage is not available.

4756. ix. Ephbaim* (twin), b. July 25, 1729; d. the same da.v. Southborough.
4757. x. Mercy*, b. Oct. 17, 1730, at Leicester. She probably died young, though

there is no record of the death. She is not mentioned in the settlement of

the father's estate.

158. ABRAHAM NEWTON^ (DanieP, Eichnr(P), son of Daniel and

Susanna (Morse) iSTewton of Marlborougli, Mass., was bom there, March 2, 1691,

and died at Ilolden, Mass., before May 13, 1742.

He married at Marlboronsh, October 20, 1709, Racliel Newton (190), daugh-
ter of John and Hannah (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, where she was bom
May 17, 1694. She died, probably, in Sunderland, Mass. May 13, 1742, she was

appointed administratrix of her husband's estate, at which time she would be

58 years old. You will notice that two of Mr. Newton's nieces had settled in

Sunderland; also that his son had married Sarah Graves. These facts lead me
to think this is the "Widow Rachel Newton," who married, April 8, 1754, as his

second wife, Noah Graves'* (SamueP, John-, ThomasS from England), bom
1695 ; died 1773, one of the first settlers of Sunderland.

Mr. Newton resided in, and his lands were in, that part of Marlliorough that

was set ofF to Southborough. Thus the records show the first three children to

have been born at Marlborough, the fourth and sixth to have been baptized there.

The fifth and last three were bom at Southborough.
Mr. Newton bought land in Holden and removed to that town to reside between

1735 and 1742, the date of his death. Moses Leonard, one of the sureties in the

administration of his estate, had married Mercy Newton', cousin of Abraham',

and o^vned lands in Rutland.

The following abstract of the administration of his estate is interesting, show-

ing, as it does, his then heirs.

1742. Abraham Newton, Holden 43027 A
Rachell Newton, widow, appointed Admx. May 13, 1742.

Bond £400 j Moses Leonard ) Sureties.

\ Samuel Burton |
List of Debts.

Inventory, Land in Holden £200.

Personalty £234-12-6.

Assignment of Peter Newton, son. to .Tedefiiah Newton.
Account.

Appraisal of real estate for division.

Warrant, assigning land to son of deceased, .Tedediah Newton, on condition of his

I)aying to the other heirs certain sums of money for their share in the

land, i. e.

To Abraham, eldest son, 2 parts £30—10
To Margaret Smith, 1 share £19—15
To Sybolla Mann £19—15
To Peter & Experience, minors £19—15 each

Division Bond of Jedediah Xewton 200. ( Joseph Greenwood |

i Elisha Harrington J Sureties
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CHILDREN.

47(;8. i. Mary', b. May — ,
1712 : d. Sept. 19, 1710.

4700. tii. Abraham', b. June 25, 1715; m. Sarah Graves.

4770. iii. .Iemdiah', b. Oct. 3, 1717 ; d. at Marlborough, March 10. 1710.

4771. iv. JIahgaret', b. , 1719; bapt. Nov. 1, 1710. C. U.. Marlborough; m. a

Mr. Smith. She was living in 1742. and a.s "Margaret Smith." was

apportioned one share, £10-15. of her father's estate.

4772. tv. Jedediah*, b. , 172- ; m. Jemima Fay.
4773. vi. Sybilla*. b. 1721 or 1722; baptized Sept. 30, 1722. C. R., Marl-

borongh ; d. ;
was living in 1742, and as "Sybolla Jlann" was

apportioned one share. £19-15, of her father's e.state. She married at

Rutland. Sept. 18, 1730, Benjamin Mann. Wliere they lived the first years
after marriage, I have not found. The five children here given were born

at Rutland :

4778. 1. VlinHrx'- Mn)iii. b. Jan. 15, 1744.

4779. 2. Sarnh^ Maim. b. Nov. 11, 1740.

4780. 3. Liicif Mann, b. April 0. 1751.

4781. 4. Lois^ Matui. b. Oct. .30, 1753.

4782. 5. WiUar(P Mann, b. Aug. 2S. 1758, in Rutland District.

4774. vii. Ta5I.se>;*, b. JIarch 14, 1720-7; probably died young. She is not mentioned
in the .settlement of her father's estate.

4775. viii. Joseph*, b. iNIay 5, 1720; d. Jlay 5, 1720.

477(i. tix. Peter', b. July 25, 1731 ; m. Hannah Child.

4777. X. Kxterience', b. Dec. 4, 17.35; d. . She was a minor at date of the

administration of her father's estate, and was apportioned one share,
£10-15. She married at Southborough, Dec. 12, 1754, Peter Dudley.
They lived in Franiingham, Mass., where their nine children were born.

There are Dudley Genealogies, which see. Children;
47^3. 1. Marii" Dudlcn. h. Oct. 14, 1755.

4784. 2. Peter' Dudley, b. Oct. 14, 1758.

4785. 3. Lavinc'^ Dtidhii. b. Dec. 7, 17l)0 ; m. 17,83, Thadileus llemenway.
4780. 4. Ej-pcrieiire'- Dudlrii. b. Feb. 15, 1704.

4787. 5. Ifathan' Dudleii. b. May 5, 1700; m. 1780, Mercy Sheffield.

4788. 6. A'braliam'^ Duiilei). b. Oct. 14. 1708.
4780. 7. Haralt" Dudleri, b. Dec. 20. 1772.

4700. 8. CharlCK'- Dndleii. b. Sept. 1, 1775.

4791. 9. Anna" Dudletj, b. Sept. 12, 1777.

160. SAMUEL NEWTON' (DatiieP, Eicliardi), son of Daniel and Susanna

(Morse) Newton of Marlborouprh, Mass., was born tliere August 10, 1095; bap-
tized there April 13, 1707; died , 1771.

He married at Weston, Mass., by Rev. William Williams, November 28, 1716

[Nov. 18 = Bond], Mary Tozer of Weston, daughter of Simon and Mary
( ) Tozer* of Weston, where she was born August 16, 1693. Her sister

Abigail married Nathaniel Newton-', brother of Samuel-'.

• RiCH.iED TozERi of Boston. m. there .July 3, 1656, by Richard Bellingham, Deputy Gov-
ernor, to Judith Smith. He had one son. Thomas, there and rem. to Kittery, Maine, as early
as 1659, where he -n'as kiUed by the Indians, Oct.. 1675. His widow, .Tudith, died prior
to June IS, 168.3. as her son Richard. Jr.. was then appointed her administrator. Richard,
Sr., owned lands also in Borwicli. Maine, which were transferred by deed, in 17.35. to Sam-
uel liord, the children of Simon= signing for it. they living in Massachusetts. The children
ot Richard', so far as I know, wore : Thoma.'i', b. May 5, 1657 ; Unrtha-, m. 1678, Nathan
Lord (who were the parents of Capt. Samuel Lord, b. 1680, m. Martha -Wcntworth') ; Simon".
b. — ; d. 1718; Riehard^. Jr.. m. Elizabeth Wentworth.= (They .ioined in a deed, 1743, then
of BerwicU. Maine, ot all real antl personal property to Samuel Lord of Berwick, £500, as
though moving away.) FAiziihcth". m. Richard Randall of Dover. N. H.
Simon Tozer= (Richard') of Watertown Farms (Weston now), died Dec. 30. 1718; by wife

Mary, had: Marifl, b. Aug. 16, ]6!i.3, m. Nov. 18 or L'S. 1716. Hniiiiiil \eirtiiii of Marlboroiigb ;

John', b. 1695. m. 171.8, Experience Jackson ot Newton; Rlcliard' and Abigail' (twins), b.

July 26. 1701. She ni. at JLarlborough. May 18 or 23, 1720 [C. R. and T. R.], Nathaniel
Newton' (who was a brother of Samuel Newton' above, sons of L)aniel=) ; Susanna', b. Jan.
27. 1703 ; Judith', b. Jan. 4. 1705.
The SamuoP Ixird here mentioned is the same person and a grandson of Richard Tozer,

Sr., as above noted. He gave the "Tozer place" in Maine—as at Salmon Falls—to his son
Abraham ; it continued in possession of his descendants until shortly before 1862.
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Mr. Newton lived in Marlborough-Southborough, Mass. His sons Lemuel and

Samuel, Jr., were born at Marlborough. The record of his family is imperfect,
and there may have been other children.

He and his brother Nathaniel bought from their fatlier, Daniel Newton, Sr.,

all the "lands I am now possessed of," interest in Gristmill, personal property,

etc.. jointly, giving in consideration, money and l)onds. See tlie deeds given
under liis heading. There is no record of the settling of Samuel Newton's estate

in Probate Court.

CUILDREN.

4702. ii. Lemuel*, b. March 17, 1718, in Marlborough; m. Abigail
470.3. ii. Submit* (perhaps), b. ; d. "dan. of Samuel July 2, 1747," at South-

borough. See family of his brother Lemuel.
4704. till. Samuel', Jr., b. Feb. 0, 1727, at Marlborough; m. Mary Morse.

161. NATHANIEL NEWTON^ (DanieP, Eichard'), son of Daniel and

Susanna (Morse) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there September 4,

1697, and died at Southborough, Mass., June 14, 1749.

He married at Marlborougli, May 18 or 23, 1720, Abigail Tozer, twin daughter
of Simon and l^fary ( ) Tozer of Weston, Mass., where she was born July

26, 1701. She and their oldest son, Richard Newton, were appointed adminis-

trators of Nathaniel Newton's estate in 1749. When she died, I have not found.

Her sister married Samuel Newton^, brother of her husband [which see], ilr.

Newton apparently lived in that part of Marlborough that was set oflF to South-

borough, thus his three eldest children were born at Marlborough and all the

others at Soutliborough.

On October 17, 1722, their father, Daniel Newton, Sr., in two deeds, conveyed
to his two sons, Nathaniel and Samuel Newton, jointly, all his personal estate;

cattle, horses, sheep and swine; all tools for husbandry and utensils for house-

keeping; all lands and grants from the township of Marlborough; all his inter-

est in the gi'istmill at Stony Brook. This, "in Consideration of a valuable sum
of money," and another "Consideration of a valuable sum of money and bonds

for my subsistanee." See the abstract of deeds given under Daniel Newton,
Sr.=. Thus it would seem that the brothers came into possession of their father's

homestead. At his death, Natlianiel Newton had a one-fourth interest in the

gristmill. An abstract of the administration of the estate of Nathaniel Newton
of Southborough is here given :

£400. Ilezekiah >.a.ui o ..
m- u 1 TT. ! Sureties
Michael P

1749. Nathiiuiel Xcwton, Southborough, 4334C A.

Bond of Abigail Newton widow and Richard Newton eldest son apijoiuted administrator.s

Ward )

'ike 5

Inventory, Heal £338-15-0, including homestead, fourth of grist mill, and meadow.
Personal, £81-13-8.

Division bond.

Division of real estate appointment and report of Commissioners.
Account.

CHILDREN.

479.">. ti. Ricn.\RD'. b. May 27, 1722: m. (1) Martha Pike: m. (2) Wid. Mary Flagg.
479(>. ii. Dorothy B.*, b. Jan. 29, 1725.

4708. iii. Zerviah*, b. Dec. (!, 1720 ; owned covenant in the church at Framingham,
June 14, 1747.

4799. iv. Benjamin*, b. July 14, 1728 ; d. Dec. 16, 1728.

4800. tv. Simon* [sometimes Simeon], b. Sept. 27, 1730; m. (1) Amittai Fassett ;

m. (2) Bridget Bruce.
4801. tvi. .TOEL', b. Oct. 28, 1736 ; m. Lydia Beary.
4802. vii. Benjamin* (twin), b. Nov. 18, 1738.
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4803. viii. Natiianiei,' (twin), b. Nov. 18, 1738. [Perhaps this is the .soldier of the

Revolution (also written "Hatho") in Capt. Gideon Brownson/'s Company,
1770 (Vermont Revolutionary Rolls), or it may have been his nephew of

the same name.]
4804. ix. Abigail', b. March 10, 1741.

4805. X. Susanna*, b. Sept. 4, 1743.

FOURTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4697. DANIEL NEWTON^ (Daniel\ DaiiieP, Eichard'), son of Daniel, Jr.,

and Sarah ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there April 14,

1705.

He married at Framingham. Mass., December 12, 1728, Sarah Hudson [writ-

ten "Hutson" in the record, an instance of their queer spelling in those times.

Also the name Daniel is given "David," but there was no David then living

who could have married in Massachusetts in 1728.

This wife Sarjih had two children that are recorded in Southborough and there

may have been others.

Daniel Newton and Sarah Lawrence married in Southborough, December 25,

1745, I suppose to be a second marriage of Daniel Newton*. Where they lived

or where they died is unknown to me.

Daniel Newton was a soldier in the French and Indian War, in 1758 and in

1759, from the town of Marlborough. He may have been then resident of Marl-

borough. He would have been 54 years old at the last date.

CIIILDHEN.

4806. i. MARTIIA^ b. June 10, 1730 ; d., perhaps, at Atho] ; m. iu Southborough. .\pril

30, 1747, Samuel Phillips, son of Ebenezer and Mary (Smith) Phillips*
of Watertown. He was born at ,

.Tune 22, 1720, and died at Athol,
.Tan. 2, 1810, aged 83 years. C. R. They lived in Southborough. where
their ten children were born ; then "removed, probably as late as 1771, or

later, to Athol. where he died." Their children were :

4808. 1. Samuel' PliiUips, b. May 10. 1748; d. at Athol. April 9, 179G.

4809. 2. Sarah" Phillips, b. Dec. 2, 1749; d. Dec. 10. 1740.

4810. 3. Amlrcw" Phillipx. b. Dec. 20, 1750.

4811. 4. ZcdcUaW Phillips, h. Feb. 7, 1753; d. Feb. 21. 1754.

4812. 5. Jvdekiah' Philips, b. Dec. 20, 17.54.

4813. 0. Juhn' Phillips, b. May 3, 1757; m. April 0, 1779. Iluldah Amsden, dau.
of Jesse and Betty (Ball) Amsden of Southborough, b. June 26, 1700.

4814. 7. XothniiirV Philliiis. b. April 15. 17.59.

4815. 8. .losidh'' Phillipx, h. May 11, 1701.

4816. '.». Elijah' Phillips, b. Jan. 23, 1704.

4817. 10. Marii' Phillips, b. March 20, 1700.
4807. ii. Zedekiah', b. Jan. 29, 1732-3 ; d. April — , 1733.

4698. EZEKIEL NEWTON*, SR. (DanieP, DanieP, Richard^), son of Dan-
iel and Sarah ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was bom there August
27, 1707. He died at Southborough, probably in the last part of the year 1787,
as his will was filed December 22, 1787.

• Andrew Phiixips of Charlestown, Mass., m. Elizabeth
, and had Elizabeth, 1657 ;

Ephraim, 1650; Andrew, tiapt. aged '.25, 1686-7 = b. abt. 1642.
ANDREW PHILLIPS (Andrew), b. abt. 1642; d. 1717; m. 1683, Sar.ih Smith, bapt. 1661.

dau. of Michael of Mistic-side or Maiden. They had Andrew, 1687 ; Eheneser, 1695 ; Joanna,
1697 ; Samuel.
EBENEZER PHILLIPS (Andrew), b. Aug. 17, 1695 ; m. Mary Smith, b. 1697-8, dau. of

John, a tailor, and Ruth (Cutler) his wife. They had John, h. Sept. 11, 1722; Samuel, June
22. 1726, m. Martha Newton.
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He married at Marlborough, Mass., March 31, 1730, Tirzah Newton (1507),

daughter of Jonathan^ and Bethia (Rice) Newton of Marlborough, where she

was born August 16, 1709. She died at Southborough, August 10, 1755, aged
46 years. She was the mother of six children.

He married (2) at Sherborn. Mass.. May 25, 1757, Mrs. Mercy, Mary Morse,
widow of Obediah Morse* of Sherborn. and daughter of William and Sarah

(Goodenow) Walker:}: of Sudbury, Mass., where she was bom October 30, 1706.

The date of her death is not recorded at Southborough, where she probably died

about 1777, or just before.

He married (3) at Southborough, May 19, 1779, Sarah Whiteing, for so is the

record, who had a daughter, Sarah Belknap, as shown by the will of Ezekiel

Newton, Sr., in which he provides for both of them, and appoints his widow,
Sarah, and son Ezekiel,' executors.

This Ezekiel Newton of Southborough is called "Sr." many times in the

town records, to distinguish him from the Ezekiel, son of Moses, Jr., who is

called "Jr." of the same town.

The children of Ezekiel and Tirzah Newton were all born at Southborough.
He was a farmer in that town. He was appointed administrator of his father's

estate in 1748.
,

Ezekiel, Sr., either succeeded to, or bought in, a part of the grist mill that

was part of his grandfather's estate on Stony Brook.

The following is an abstract of the will of Ezekiel Newton, Sr.

1787. Ezekiel Newton, Southborough, 431581/2.

Will, filed Dec. 22, 1787. (No other records.) About S i)a?[ps. To wife Sarah the

u.se of the S.E. room with chamber, kitchen, and garret and cellar etc, during her life,

also one third of all crops and produce of farm, and one third income of grtst mill to

the use of widow and her daughter, Sarah Belknap, while she remains my widow,
To wife also one heifer, use of horse & chaise, furniture, certain amount of wool, flax

etc. "so long as she remains my widow." To Sarah Belknap use of a room and a

chamber above and kitchen, use of horse, support by son Ezekiel, so long as she is

single.
To my son, Alexander 176 bushels of corn or its value

to my son Nehemiah 4.'')S
" " " " " "

TO my son Paniel :!."<!
'" " "

To my daughter Elizabeth Jlathcws. certain houseliold utensils

to my daughter Persis Gleason certain household utensils

All the residue, real & personal, to sou, Ezekiel. Sarah, widow, and sou Ezekiel

appointed executors.

CHILDHEN.

4818. i. Elizabeth', b. Feb. 10. 1731-2; d. . I do not feel sure I am right
about the marriages of this Elizabeth Newton. I give what I find on the

town records. I leave it for another to prove or disprove. She married
at Southborough, Dec. 12, 1750, .Tonas Woods, son of David and Rutb

* Obediah Morse'' (Daniel* Daniel', Daniel^ Samuel Morsel, from England to America in

163.")). son of Daniel and Susannah (Holbrook) Morse of Sherlrorn, Mass.. was tiom there

Aug. 15. 1704 : died there in 175."?. He inherited the homestead of his father at Sherborn
and continued to reside there. lie married at Sudbury. Nov. liS. 1728. Meecv Walker,
daughter of William, and by her had ten children, lie left a large estate. Among the
items of the inventory was "one negro manservant" valued at £.300. His widow, Mercy,
was appointed administratrix. Their fifth child was Bcnnjnh Moixef. who m. Betsey Eames,
dau. of Henry and Ruth' (Newton, John', Jr.. John=) Eames. And their tenth child was
Marl/ ilorse^ who m. Asahel Newton^ (Samuel*. Jr., Samuel', DanieF).

t William Walker' (son of Thomas' of Boston and Sudbury) was born at Sudbury July
22, 1666. and died there Oct. 3, 1732. He m. there. May 6, i686. Sarah Goodenow'. bom
July 2. 1666. in Sudbury, and was living in 1734. (She was dau. of Capt. John', 16.35-J721
(son of EDMUNDi, 1611-1688, immigrant, 1638).
Thomas Walker' (tr. of Wm,'). d. 1697, at Sudbury. He was an Innholder at Sudbury.

Was a teacher also. His widow, Mary, m. (2) Capt. John Goodenow, above. He left to

her the "negro Sambo." to whom she gave his freedom at her decease.
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(Johnson) Woods* of Marlborough, where he was baptized Jan. 0, 1728-9.

0. R. He died . They lived in Southborough, where their four

children were born :

4824. 1. Jotias' Wood.t. Ii:. b. Jan. 21, 17.52: m. 1773. Hannah Ward.

4825. 2. mas" IVoorfs. b. Feb. (1. 17.")4 ; d. Oct. 24, 1755.

4826. 3. EUzahclh" IVooJ.v. b. Dec. 30. 1755; m. 1785, Abner Parker (2d wt.).

4827. 4. .-Ihhc" ^Yoods, b. Dec. 2, 1757.

'•Elizabetlr' Woods and ^Vsahel Mathis" (Mathews is the correct spelhngl

married in Southborough, Nov. 25. 17G0. He was the son of Daniel and

Kunice (Morse) Mathews? of Marlborough-Southborough, born in South-

borough. Aug. !l, 1732, and may be the Asaliel Mathews who died there

Jan. 24, ISll. C. K. In his will her father gives "To my daughter,

Elizabeth Mathews," so there is no doubt about her having married a

JIathews. And also that she was living when he made the will, probably

about 1780. She lived in Southborough. The children born there were:

4828. 5. Lcriiia'' Miiili<irs, b. Jan. 20, 17<12: m. 1783, Charles Ripley Burnett.

4829. (!. Ihinkv" Mathcir.''. b. Sept. 0, 17(13; m. 1780, Peter Fay.

4830. 7. Oliccr" Mnthcirx, b. June 3, 17<)5 ; m. 1700, Olive Nurse.

4831. 8. Charlotte' Matlirirx. b. April 7, 1707.

4832. • 0. Fmlrrick" Mathrirs. b. Jan. 18, 1700.

4833. 10. I'atti/" Mathews: b. Sept. 7. 1772: m. 1701. Josiab Bemis.

4833a. 11. Axahel" Matheir.i. h. Nov. 18. 1774; m. 1701. Martha Jlills.

4819. ii. Alexander", b. Feb. 14, 1733; was living in 17SS. when he was the only

claimant, and by the order of the J\idge the balance on account, in the

administration of the estate of Ezekicl Newton of Southborough (whom
X suppose to be his brother) was paid to him. He was a soldier of the

Revolution. An abstract of service: "Alexander Newton. Private in

Capt. Jloses Harrington's Company, Col. Dike's regiment, muster roll,

Dec. 177(i—Feb. 1777, credited to Southborough. Enlisted Dec. 20, 1776,

to serve until March 1, 1777. Also, in Capt. Ebenezer Ingalsbee's Co.,

Col. Job Cushings regiment. enliste<l Sept. 12. 1777. discharged Nov. 29.

1777. served in Northern department. Roll sworn to at Worcester."

4820. -fiii. Neiiemiaii", b. June 23, 1736; m. Elizabeth Jlorse.

4821. iv. I^:i!Si,s', b. Feb. IS. 1741 : d. . I suppose this is the Persis Newton
who married at Southborough, Jan. 6, 1763, as his second wife, Daniel

Gregory of Framingham, son of Daniel and Sarah (Eames) Gregory?, of

Framiiigham, where he was born Feb. 16, 1733-4. They lived near Saxon-

 David Woods< (John'), b. Jan. 5. 1696, at Marlborough; d. Southborough, Feb. 16, 1774;

res. Southborough ; Deacon of the Church ; m. at IWarllMrough, Jan. 20. 1725-6. C. R.,

RUTH Johnson, dau. of William" (.Tonathan^, Wm.i) and Hannah (2d wf.) Johnson of Marl-

iKirough. where she was born .Tan. Hi. 1702. [She was granddaughter of Mary Newton^

(Richard'), wf. of Jonathan JolinKon=. Sr.] Their children were: D<ni(P, in Marlborough,

1727; Jonas''. 1729; m. Elizabeth Newton: Martha^, 17:16: Huth^, 17.18.

John. ".7r." (s. John=), b. April 2(J, 1(170; m. (1) July 8, 17:;4. JIartha . who d.

April 1, 1697; and he m. (2), about 1711, Patience . Four children, the oldest

being Da rid*, 1696.
Dea. John Woods= (s. John', Sr.), b. May 8, 1011; d. April 5. 1716, aged 75; m. Lydia

, who d. Sept. 24, 172.3 ; a man of some prominence In Marlborough ; elected Deacon,

1704. Nine children. The oldest was John', b. 1670.

John Woodsi, Sr.. the immigrant ; of Sudbury, and a petiti(mer for Marlborough ; shared

in the divisions of the land; was selectman in 1 (>«:>. '04 and 'O.'i ; was one of the early

members of the church. Ills wile was Mauv . probal)ly I'armenter; for In his will.

dated Nov. 26. I(i77. and proved March 8. 167.S-9. he mentions his wife; "father Parmenter" ;

son-in-law John Bellows: and sons. John'. Isaae- and James-: who were all Irorn at Sud-

bury. Wid. Mary Woods died at Marlborough. Aug. 17, 1690, aged 8(1. He died at Marl-

borough. July 10," 1078, aged 68. The dau. was J/u/iA "Wid. Mary Bellows, Sr." died Sept.

16, 1707.

J John Mathews. M.D.. m. (1) at Marlborough. Sept. 20. 1686, Mary Johnson, dau. of

Jonathan and Mary (Newton=) .Tohnson of Marlliorough. where she was Iwrn Sept. 9. 1664.

She had four childVen and died .Tune 22, 1710. aged 46. He ra. 12) at Marlborough. 1713,

Sarah (jarfleld. He resided in the south part of Marlborough and was set off to Southborough.

His wife Mary received her portion from her father, who by will gave to her husband his

"(^oopering Tools." [See will of Jonathan Johnson, Sr.] His children wei-e : LytUa, 1691;

d 1706; «Ht7i, 1693 : John, UiUT) : Daniel. W>'.>'! : m. Eunice Morse.

Daniel Mathews (John), b. March 16. 1697: d. May 22, 1753; m. at Marlborough,

Nov. 5, 1724, Eunice Morse, dau. of Samuel and Grace ( ) Morse of Marlborough,

where she was bapt. Sept. 16. 1705. "Mrs. Eunice Mathis and James Wark" m. July 27,

1768. Fourteen children. The fifth was Asahel, b. Aug. 9, 1732; m. Elizabeth (Newton)
Woods.

§ Daniel Gregory'. McGregor of Watertown Farms (Weston), ra. Dec. 20, 1693, Eliza-

33
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ville. She bore him five children. He was burned to death in firing land.

June 15. 17(iO. "His widow married and moved to Southborough."
"Persis Gregory of Framingham. and Phinihas Gleason." intention of

marriage in Westborough. Nov. 9. 1771. They had five children born in

Westborough. I do not find either his death or hers. She \va.s living about

1787. when her father gives in hi.s will "To my daughter I'ersis Gleason."

Her children wore born—the first five in Framingham. the last five in

Westborough. namely :

4831. 1. Pcrsh" Grcgorii. b. Oct. 15. 17(i:i; m. Newton of Southborough.

1835. 2. Josiah" Gregury, b. May 17. 17l'ir); d. June 20, 1765.

4836. 3. Sarah' Greijorij (twin I, b. Sept. 24. 1766.

4837. 4. Danid' Gregory (twin), b. Sept. 24, 1766.

4S3S. 5. Xahh}/' Grcgorij, b. Sept. 5. 1768.

4839. 6. Josiah'' Glcaxon. b. July 8, 1772.

4840. 7. Knthcriiic" Glca.wii. b. Oct. 26. 3773.

4841. 8. Elijah" Gleason. h. Dec. 31, 177.".

4842. !». licttci/' Gleason. h. Jan. 7. 1777.

4843. 1(1. I'hiiichas'- Gleason. b. April 7. 1779.

4822. tv. EzEKIEL^ b. Aug. 14 or 30, 1745 : m. Tabitha.

4823. tvi. Daniel', b. May 20, 1740; m. Mary Rice.

4700. WILLIAM KEWTOX^ (DanieP. DanieP, Richard'), son of Daniel

and Sarah ( ) Newton of Jlarlliorough. Mass., was born there, November

•29. 1711. He died .

Ill' married at Framing-ham, Mass., December 1, 1737, Elizabeth Wripht,

daugliter of Edward and Hannah ( ) Wright* of Framing-ham, where she

was born March 11, 1716-17. She died .

Mr. New-ton continued to reside in Marlborough after his marriage. The

births of his first six children are recorded there, the last two I do not find.

In the French and Indian War, in 1757, his name appears among the list of

"Alarm men" attached to the Company of Capt. Jonathan Weeks, organized in

Marlborough. The older men, or those otherwise exempt, were organized into

"alarm lists," to be ready for any emergency at home while the younger men

marched as occasion required. William Newton would be about 46 years old at

this time.

The United States Census, 1790, gives William Newton of Marlborough, head

of a family consisting of himself, one male above sixteen years, one male below

sixteen years, and two females.

Cnil.DliK.N'.

4844. i. S.\lt.\ll". b. Aug. 1. 1738 : <1. at l>edham. JIass.. Nov. 12, 1,S22, aged 85,

('. R. : m. Samuel lypwis of Dwlham, who was living there in 3S21, and

ai)peari'd for his wife in the administration of her brother William's

estate.

BETH RoBixsox, dau. of William. He d. March 20, 1736. Five children ; the oldest was

Daniel, 1605.
Daniel Gregory^ (DanielM, b. Dec. 9. 16!)5 ; d. June 2.5. 1758, at Framingham; m. there,

.July 13. 1732. Sar.ui Eames of Framingham. They had at Framingham. DitnicP. h. Fob. 16,

1733-4; Josiah^, b. 1730; LijiUaK 1). 1738.

Da.n-iel Gregory^ (Daniel-'), b. Feii. 16, 1733-4; d. June 15. 1709; res. Framingham; m.

(1) July 1, 1755, Abigau. Eaton, who died April 26. 1759. She had .Voa/i', b. May 1. 1756;

Diinicl'.'h. Oct. 13. 1757. d. v.; and tlic father m. (2i ITO::. I'ersis NEwrox of Sniithliorough.

I'Hineas Gleason and Rebecca Allen, m. at Sudbury April 6. 1732. They had three sons

b. in Sudbury. One was Phinehas, b. Aug. 16, 1732, who may be the one who m. I'ersis (New-

ton) Gregory. . c j
• EuwARD Wright ( ). b. . "('ArT. Edward" d. Aug. i. Ii03; m. in Sud-

bury. June 18, 1659, Hannah Epson, who d. wid. May 18. 1708. They lived in Sudbury and

had' there Ilaniiali. lOOO : Donjthu. 1062; .s'liraft, 1664; Mary, 1600; EU:nbcth, 1068. d. y. ;

.Abigail, 1672; Edwanl. 1677; Martha, 1681. [It does not seem as though those were all

one woman's children. E. N. L.)
Edward Wright (1 sup. son of Edw.), b. March 1.8, 1677. in Sudbury : m. Hannah ;

res in Framingham. Thev had tliere KcheniiaU. b. 17(i[7?l in Siidliury ; Be::aleel, 1710;

WiUiam. 1711 :" Tn6if7ia, 1713; Mary. 1714; Eli::abeth, March 11, 1716-17; Hannah, 1710;

Edicanl, 1720-1.
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4845. ii. Catherine', b. Nov. 1, 1730; d. . She was living at Loverett, JIass.,

in 1821 ; m. at Southborougli, Aug. 8, 1758, .John Stookwell. .Sd. of Lev-

erett, where they resided. He was living in 1S21 and appeared for his

wife in the administration of her brother's estate. I suppose he was a

half-brother of her sister's husband, .Tames Stoekwell, and son of David

and .Alarcy (1st wife) Stockwellt of Sutton, where he was baptized Nov.

i:'.. 17;'>7. They had one cbild that died in Athol ; and probably other

cliildron in Ijeverett. Child was:
4S.")2. 1. Einnionn" Slorlnrcll. b. ; d. Sept. 22, 1777.

4S4G. iii. TAliITII^^ b. May 7. 1741; d. ; m. at Marlborough. Nov. 3. 1707,

.Tob I'.urnham, then of Littleton, son of .Tosiah and Ann ( ) Burn-

hnm of Hopkinton. where he was born Dec. 15, 1740. He died before

1821. They resided at Littleton, Mass., and had four children. He
married (21 at Hopkinton, Dec. 11, 1777, Abigail Jlerritt. Children of

Tabitlia were :

4853. 1. DniiirJ" liiiniJiam. b. ; heir to his uncle's estate, and living in

1821.

4854. 2. ,1/osr.s" liKniham. h. ; heir to his uncle's estate, and living in 1821.

4855. 3. SaUi/" Huriihnm, b. ; heir to her uncle's estate, 1821; m. John
Gallot. They were both living and signed the necessary papers in the

administration of the estate.

4856. 4. .S'M.TOH»a» Burnham, b. ; living in 1821; m. at Hopkinton, JLass.,

Nov. 11, 1811, Abraham Loker, who represented her in the settlement

of her uncle's estate in 1821.

4847. iv. Elizabeth-', b. April 3, 1743 ; m. at Athol, Mass., Dec. 6, 1709, .Tames

Stockwell, son of David and Itebecca (JlcClallan) Stockwell of Sutton,

wliere he was baptized May 14, 17."iO. At marriage he was "of Warwick,"
and both had died before 1S21, when their children became heirs of her

brother William Newton. Their children were probably born at Warwick.
Two of them were baptized at Athol. The following list of their children

is meager of dates, and there may have- been others. Children were:

4857. 1. I'hcU" Sfoclnrrll. b. ; bapt. Nov. 23. 1772. C. R.

4858. 2. Elijah' Hfoclnrcll. b. ; bapt. Nov. 22, 1772. C. R. Res. in New
York State in 1821, and represented by Attorney Jonathan Edmands.

4859. 3. Janicfi R." SlockireU, b. ; living in 1821, and represented by his

brother-in-law, Reuben Bridge.
48G0. 4. Sullii' >Stocl;ii:cU, b. ; m. George (or Edward) McFadden. They

were living in 1821, and were represented by Attorney Jonathan
Edmands. Living in New York State.

4801. 5. Rchrcca' StockivcU, b. ; m. Reuben Bridge. Both were living in
'

1821. and he represented their interests in the settlement of her uncle

William's estate.

4848. v. William'-, b. May 13, 1745; d. at Marlborough, March 2, 1821, aged 76.

He was a farmer in Slarlborough. and never married. His sister lived

with him and survived him twenty-one years. His estate was distributed

among his sisters and their heirs, in the manner set forth in the legal

docimients given below. I am indebted to these papers for much in com-

piling a record of this family. The papers in settlement of the estate are

many; but all are interesting, as illustrating the manner of those times.

The many names of persons then living there, as well as tlie traced auto-

graphs, are well worth preserving. In the twent.v-four legal papers there

is much printed matter which is here left out as usual and unimportant.
The size, condition, material and general appearance of the papers, as

described by the copyist, is all very interesting. I make no apology for the

space given to them.

J David Stockwell married M.iucY ; resided in Sutton, where they had two chil-

dren h(irn and five cliildron baptized. He m. (2) at Sutton, March 11. 1745. Rebecca
McClalla-x. and had two other children bapt. the same day. The children were : Jeremiah
and Joseph, 1731; I'Jiiliruim, 1733; Mary, 1735; John, bapt. Nov. 13, 1737; Abigail, 1741;
Erens, 1742; and last, David and James, bapt. May 14, 1750.

There were many families ot Stockwell in Sutton. The oldest of all was Capt. John
Stockwell. who died "March i;'.), 177S, aged almost 91 years. Old age." I suppose his

wife was Mary. They had a son NatJuniiel, h. 1720. I suppose the John, Jr., was his son.

Said John, Jr.. m. (1) 1730. Margaret Smith (two children) ; m. (2) Lydia Elliot (five chil-

dren) : m. <;'») Lydia King. 1740 [and per. (4) Abigail]. This John, Jr., and 2d wife had
a son, .Tohn. h. Mar<'h 0. 1740. wlio may have been "John 3d" but it seems to me the son
of David I above) was "John 3d," lieing born first.
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4849. vi. Bartholoiiew-', b. May 4. 1749 : nothing further of him. He probably died

vmmarried, and b<?fore 1821, as he is not mentioned in the administration

of his brother William's estate, who is said to have "left no brother."

He may have died in childhood.

4850. vii. LuCY=, b. about IT.'il ; d. at Marlborough. "Miss Lucy Newton. May 19.

1842, aged 91, G. S. .">." Burial in "Farms Cemetery." beside her

brother. She always lived with him and kept house for him. It is a

satisfaction to read in the court records : "At the request of the heirs

they set off nil the real estate to Lucy Newton." containing "the home-

stead," "The pasture," "The Gravel Tit Hill Wood Lot," and the

"Pew in the Meeting House." Thus she was permitted to complete a

useful life in familiar surroundings.

4851. viii. Olive\ b. : was living in 1S21 ; m. at JIarlborough, March 25, 1790,

Charles Eames of Ijeverett, where they were living in 1821. He signs his

name Charles Emes in the administration of William Newton's estate, in

right of his wife.

l.")9()5. Oldest Series. William Newton. 1821.

1—3

William Newton, admors memo & bond April 3<l 1821— Letter in Vol. 212 Page 15

#1
"To the Honorable .Tames Prescott Esqr. .Judge of Probate of Wills &c for the County

of Middlesex. It being inconvinient for either of the Heirs of William Newton late of

Marlborough Deceased to administer on the Estate of the said deceased, we hereby

signify the same to your Honor & request that Jonathan Edmands of Framingham be

appointed to that Trust.
Lucy Newton

Dan' Hurnam
Moses Burnam

Salley Gallot

#2
To the Honorable .Tames Prescott Esqr. Judge of Probate of Wills for the County of

Jliddlesex

Sir: William Newton late of Marlborough deceased was a Bachelor about 70 years of

Age, he left no Brother he had si.x Sisters four of whom are now living the other two

have left heirs, one of his Sisters was never JIarried but has always lived with him

& kept his House She is now about 70 years two of the others now live iu the Town
of Ix-verett about 70 miles distant the other lives at Dedham, their Husbands are all

old Men the Heirs which were present wished to have JI^ Jonathan Edmands admin-

istrator on Mr. Newtons Estate and desired me to write to the other Heirs on the

Subject I have had no return from those at Leverett but from my acquaintance with

them I presume there will be no objection I have seen M" Lewis of Dedham who is

content & wishes that Mr Edmands may be appointed to that Trust— I also hereby

Certify that Ephraim Hagar and Warren Ni.xon who have signed a Bond with Jlr.

Edmands for the faithful discharge of his Trust as Administrator on the Estate of

William Newton deceased are both Freeholders and in my opinion are amply suffi-

cient for the Purpose.

Framingham
March 25th 1821. John Trowbridge

Granted.

#3
To the Honorable Jame.s Prescott Esquire Etc.

The Memorial of Jonathan Edmands of Framingham Yeoman.

Represents, that

William Newton, Yeoman, Etc. within three months last died intestate leaving an

estate unadministered, never having been Married : Etc

The next of kin have declined ad'n" and requested your petitioner to be appointed

Thereto. That he is eligible & Can give the Bond. Etc

Signed Jonathan Edmands
Then follows the Decree

Signed by
James Prescott J. Prob.
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of Framingham

#4
William Newton. Bond of Aclmr.

Jonatlmn Edmamls Xeoman 1 „,,;„,;,
Epliraim Ilager \eoman i^

Wan-en Nixon
[•

Yeoman
as snreties J

Cave Bond for $10,000.00
3rd. April 1821.

Mary Rice (Signed)

Jewel Parmenter

Jonathan Edmands

Ephraim Hager
Warren Nixon

April 3il. 1821. Examined approved & ordered to be tiled —
James I'resoott J Prof)

#51/0

Court. (James Prescott. ) apt'l John Trowbridge E.sqr.
"j

Jo.siah Warren Yeoman
Ephraim Ilager.

to appraise the estate.

(Printed form and contains the Justices certificate of their oath.)

Framingham

#5
William Newton's Inventory Copy fid Lib 158 fol ^Ki

Homestead Including Land. 140 A. & bidgs.
|^

iu Marlborough j

10 Acres I'asture Fram"". & Marlboro.

a^U
"

'11 Marlborough
a pew in Rev. Mr. Rucklands Meeting House

April 3. 1821.

3.080.00

100.00
55.00
12.00

3.307.00

personal inc. Livestock. Farming tools House-
hold Furniture. Wearing apparel, and the

following Notes of Hand.

Elijah Sanderson's  10G.50

Peter Newton's 19.08

Martin Uadmun's 427.00 \ 1.342.12

John Stockwell's 65.00

Caleb Newton's 201.40

Charles Eames's 21.37

Elijah Saundus's 12.25

iS-one five dollar bill Wiscasset Bank 3.00
^

Framingham
JIarch 21st 1821 John Trowbridge "i

Josiah Warrun
\ appraisers

Ephraim Hager J

( Signetl ) James Prescott J. Prob.

#6
(Jonathan Edmands administrator's petition to sel:

James Prescott, Judge of Probate, April 3, 1821.)

the personal estate. Granted by

#7
(Jonathan Edmands files. Oct 10, 1821, his affidavit that lie published his notice of

appointment as administrator. See Lib. 301-230. 1

(Signed) Saml P. P. Fay J. Prob.

#8
(Jonathan Edmands file.s his detailed account sales on printed form, showing in sep-

arate columns the valuation of each article in the apprai.sers' valuation, the price it sold

for and a column for the gain and lo.ss and a column for the buyer's name. This is four

pages long. I will give the purchasers' names as this list may be of interest.)
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Martin DoiTimm
Matthew (iililis

Abraham (Jihlis

Jolin Gallot
Adam Howe
Israel Howe
I. Howe
William Bai-ues

Truman Hager
Ezra Parmenter

Josiah P.arllftt

.(iicob Barns
Daniel Winch
John Boyil
Amariah Forrister

Peter Coolidue
Aaron Arnold

Joseph Arnold
Levi Winih
Jonathan Sawin

(The sale realized a small loss of $4.03,
His acknowledgement was taken by Saml

Jesse Pratt
Samuel Lewis

Joseph Parmenter
William Walkup
Ezekiel Howe
Levi Cutting (Cotting)
Thomas Hastings
Abraham Loker
Lucy Newton
N. Hand
S. Hastings

and took place April 13, 1821, at Marlborough.
P. P. Fay, Judge of Probate, on Oct. 10, 1821.)

Joseph Williams
Charles Eames
Josiah How 2nd
J . Edmands
John Trowbridge
I'^lijab Saunders

P>uckley Parmenter
Ephraim Ilager
Windsor Childs

(?) Tayntor

#9
(Jonathan Edmands' first account of his administration, showing he charged himself

with personal property as appraised and some few things found later. I

I'aid Ellas Parmenter 3.51. John Trowbridge for services 4.7.5, .Josiah Warren 2.25.

Eph™ Hager 2.2.5, JIarlin I^admun on account 107.15. Abner Wheeler the Auctioneer 4.00,

Dr. B. W. Hlldreth 2.GO, Saml. Chapman for coffin 3 50. attending apin-aisal 2.25, probate
time 4..50. probate fees 8.03. articles lost and used 3.50. posting the sale notices and

adtg. 1.75. attending sale 2 days 2.00, paid advtsg 1.00. time and trouble in the adm. so

far 10.00. loss on sale 4.03, preparing this accoiuit (I.HO) and one day (2.00) at court

U.OO, paid office dues 0.20.

(This document was signed by the following persons.)

Charles Ernes, John Trowbridge (attorney for Lucy Newton), .Tosiah Stockwell

(attorney for .Tohn Stockwell). Abraham Loker, .John Gallot, Danl. Burnam, Moses

Burnam, Reuben Bridge, Reuben Bridge (attorney for .Tames Stockwell), Samuel
Lewis X 1^'s mark.

(.Judge Fay's printed decree, allowing this account, etc.. is pasted on and dated Oct. 10,

1821.)

#10

(Ijucy Newton, spinster, of Marlborough, petitions Judge Fay in printed form for a

division of the real estate, claiming her portion is one-sixth. .Jonathan Edmands signs
for her as her attorney. To this iietilion is pasted another one of the same tenor, hand-

written, and signed by ) :

Charles Emes, Samuel Ijewis X lii* mark, Danl. Burnam. Josiah Stockwell (attorney
for John Stockwell), Reuben Bridge (for himself and ,Jas. Stockwell), Elijah Stockwell,
(ieo. McFadden & Sally McF in her right—

N. B. we take the lilicrty to reccommend to Your Honour
William Hunt Esqr of Sudbtiry 1

Willard Newton E.s(|r. of Southborough i as a committee
& Joshua Trowbridge (Jent'" of Framinghaiii

)

(The following is also pasted on.)

I Jonathan Edmunds Attorney for John Gallet in right of his wife, Abraham Loker
in right of his wife & Moses Burnam: and a agent duly appointed to Elijah Stockwell

& Edward McFadden & Sally his wife in her right they being out of the Commonwealth,
hereby take notice for the above persons, of the foregoing petition, & hereby consent that

partition of said real estate be made, I also certify that the said petitioners, together
with the persons whose names are born on this pajjer are all the persons interested in

said real estate.

Jonathan Edmunds.

(On the second inside page of the printed petition is the jirinted form of the court*^

order and has in it the names suggested by the heirs.)

W'illiam Hunt Esqr of Sudburv ) ,fii, r<
T 1 m 1

• 1 r. »i c T^ -1 1 Middlesex Co.
Joshua Trowbridge Gentleman of 1' ramingham j

Willard Newton of Southborough in Worcester Co. Esquire
Oct 10. 1821

(This committee decree is signed by Judge Fay.)
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(Tliis mcinoraiiiluin is cm tin- hack of (loinimoiit #10.1

Charles Kiiies & 01iv(> Eiups in Iior ri^lit, Sanil. Lewis in right of his wife, Lucy

Newton, Jno. Stockwell in right of his wife—
Children of James & Stockwell : Elijah Storkwell, .Tames S , Sally McFad-

den wife ef Geo. MeF.. wife of Reuben Bridge.

Children of Mrs. Burnam wife of Job B : Daniel B , Moses B ,

wife of John Gallot, wife of Abr Loker.

11 I.S—IS

William Newton real e.state. settlment eft

Janv 511' 1822. Lib 140 fol 416.

to be paid in one year & interest ti per cent.

Accepted Janv 8il> S. I'. P. Fay

#11

(Printed form. Court's (Judge Fay I order of partition given (Oct. 10, 1821) to Hunt,

Trowbridge and Newton. Under the signature of Judge Fay is the certificate of John

Trowbridge, Judge of Probate, that he administered the oath to the three committeemen.

Dated Oct. 23, 1821.

#13
The Committees division of the Real Estate which they called $3,881.00

at the request of the heirs. They set of all the r. e to Lucy
Newton Containing the following lots of Land with the buildings

thereon and the pew in the church.

{The

Homestead (153 A.) joining Ames heirs, John Temple, Daniel Winch,
W™ Hager, John Harrington, Heirs of Daniel Ilayden Stephen Jlorse

Heirs Robert Ames and Stephen Ames.

_.. (Pasture called "Pratt" Pasture. (IG A.I joining land of Azariah Forrester
^4 1.00

I
^y,„ Hager. Adam How.

(The Gravel I'it Hill Wood Lot. (DVi A) joining land of Isaac Gibbs. Joseph
^*  

I llemenway. Daniel Darling Ephraim Hager.

3.">.00
j
pew in Meeting House.

And as there are si.^ legal heirs a share will be $040.83
which Lucy is to pay to each of the following.

(Sar.ah) Samuel Lewes & Wife of Dedhani. She a Sister

(Catherine) .John Stockwell & Wife of Ijeverett.
" " "

(Olive) Charles Earns & Wife of
" " " "

deceased Heirs of .Tames Stockwell of Warwick whose wife was a sister

deceased (Tabitha) Heirs of Job Burnam late of Littleton
" " " " "

Signed 24th Oct. 1821.

Given under our hands this twenty fourth Day of October in the year of our I>ord one

thousand eight Hundred and twenty one.

(Signatures to the partition) :

William Hunt, Joshua Trowbridge, Willard Newton.

Countersigned by Danl Burnam, Danl Burnam (attorney for Moses Burnam), Charles

Ernes, Reuben Bridge, Reuben Bridge (attorney for James Stockw'ell), Josiah Stockwell

(attorney for John Stockwell), John (Jallot, Abraham Loker, Lucy Newton X I'^i' mark,

Samuel Lewis x his mark, Jonathan Edmands (attorney for Elijah Stockwell), Edward
& Sally McFadden.

(The decree of Judge Fay (two pages pasted on) does not give the name of .Tames

Stockwell's wife but gives the detailed specifications of the settlement and settles the

whole property on Lucy, she having paid all of them except the JIcFaddens, Elijah

Stockwell and Samuel T^ewes (or Lewis). The Judge was satisfied that she had given

security to pay these and ordered her to do so within one year, with interest at (! per cent,

and ordered this settlement to be recorded. Dated Jan. 8, 1,822.)

#14

(Received from Lucy Newton, to whom the real estate of William Newton was

assigned, "Si.x hundred & Forty six Dollars and eighty three cents," and for payment
of which sum they released their right therein. Dated Nov. 3, 1821.)

(Signed) John Stockwell, Catherine Stockwell X I'er mark. Attest Dexter Stockwell.
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#15

(A similar written receipt and release, and of same date, for one lumdred and sixty-one

dollars and seventy cents.)

(Signed,! James Stockwell. Attest David Stockwell.

#10

(A similar written receipt and release, and of same date, for one hundred and sixty-one

dollar.s and seventy cents.)

(Signed) Reuben Bridge. Kebeckali Rridge. Attest Eli Stockwell.

#17
Oct 20th 1S21. We cli. & heirs of .Tob & Tabitha Bnrnam Etc re"d from Taicy Newton

Six hundred forty six Dollars & Eighty-three cents for Etc.

(Signed) Danl Burnain, Danl Burnam (attorney for Moses Burnaml. .John Gallot,

Sally Gallotte X ^^i' mark, Susanna Loker, Abraham Loker.

#18

(Same date. Receipt for $(14(j.a3. 1

(Signed) Charles Emes. Olive Emes. Attest Snsan Broad.

#12

(Samuel 1'. P. Fay. Judge of rr(d)ate. gives to Jonathan Edmands of Framingham,
the right to represent the heirs now out of the Commonwealth, viz. : Elijah Stockwell,

Edward McFadden and his wife Sally, in the partition of Wm. Newton's estate, provided

for by decree of court, Oct. 10, 1821. Dated Oct. 10. 1822.

(Signed) Saml. P. P. Fay Judge of Probate.

#10, 20, 21.

Know all men by the.se presents, that we Lucy Newton of Marlborough Spinster as

principal & John Trowbridge of Framingham in said County Esqr. & Ephraim Hagar
of said Framingham, Yeoman, as Sureties are holden & Stand firmly bound & obliged

unto Samuel Lewis of Dedhnm in tlie County of Norfolk, husbandman, and Sarah Lewis

wife of the said Samuel, in tlie full Sinn of twelve hundred Dollars to be paid unto the

said Samuel Lewis & Sarah licwis. their heir.s, Execaitors, Administrators or Assigns.—
To the true payment whereof we do bind ourselves & each of us. our, and each of our

heirs. Executors and Administrators jointly & severally, firmly by these presents.

Sealed with our seals. Dated the eighth day of January in the year of our Lord one

thousand eight hundred twenty two.

The condition of this Obligation is such, that whereas the Hon. Sam' P P Fay Judge
of the Court of Probate in and for the County of Middlesex, by his order or decree of

even date with these present.s, made for the settlement of the real estate of William

Newton, Late of Marlborough, in the said County of Jliddlesex. yeoman, deceased

intestate, made in pursuance to a report of the Commissioners for that purpose hath

assigned & settled her above bounden liUcy Newton, her heirs, and assigns forever, the

whole of the Real Estate of the said deceased & in & by said decree has ordered that

the above bounden Lucy pay to the said Samuel and Sarah Lewis the sum of six hundred

& forty six Dollars & eighty-six cents, on or before the Eighth day of January next, with

interest after the rate of six percent.
Now therefore if the said Lucy a.ssigniH' as aforesaid or the said John Trowbridge and

Ephraim Hager, or either of them, their or either of their heirs, executors or adminis-

trators shall well and truly pay to the said Samuel lyewis & Sarah Lewis their Executors

Administrators or assigns the said sum of six hundred & forty six Dollars & eight six

cents with interest agreeably to the said dei-ree & according to the true intent & Meanins
thereof without fraud or delay: then the above written obligation to be void, otherwise

to abide & remain in full force & vertue.

Signed, sealed & delivered in jiresence of

"I

her

Martin Dadmun I Lucy X Newton

J
mark

Susan Parmenter John Trowbridge
Ephraim Hager
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The second account of Jonathan Edwards Administrator on the Estate of

William Newton late of Marlborough in the County of jMiddlesex yeoman
deceased intestate in which said administrator charges himself with the

I'.allance of his first account amounting to .$11(17 : 40

also with Interest on said Hallance to Feb' 10 1(8 : 40

also with Rent for the Real Estate Rec<i April the 1. 1822 70 : 00

also with Interest on s'l Rent to Feb. 10 1824 7: 7

.$1408 : 08

And prays allowance tor the following charges (viz)

October 20 1821 Said Warren Ni.xon for making inquiry respecting Land Sold

for taxes : 50

Paid for Recording a Mortguage : 07

24 Paid the Committee for appraising and making a distribution of

the Real Estate 12 : 7.5

To notifying the Committee & Surveyor 2 : 00

To 3 Days atending s<l Committee & Surveyor 3 : 00
To Interest on the above to Feb 10 1824 2 ; 54
Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 18 ; 00
Paid Moses Woodward on Account 4 : 79

Paid JIary Dexter for P.read : (S

Paid .1 Trowbridge Esqr for swearing y>^ Comaiittee : 50

29 Paid Lucv Newton in part for Service 205 : 34
To Interest 38 : 08

Dec 4 Paid Daniel Darling for diging a Grave 2 : 00

$350 : 80

.January Amount brought forward .... 350 : 80

1-1S22 To a journey to Dedham to obtain Samiel Lewiss signiture to

the distribytion of Real Estate 3 ; 00

5 Paid Lucy Newton in part for Services 40 : 00
8 To attending I'robate Court at Cambridge to return the report of

the Committee of distribytion 4 : 00
Probate Fees same time 3 : 00

19 Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 200 : 00
Interest 16 : 40

Feb'' 5 To Loss on a Wizcaset Bank bill 00 : 75
March 4 Paid .Jonas Claye for surveying 2 : 00
March 9 Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 17 : 00

23 Paid Samuel Lewes for Lucy Newton tor D^ 15 : 00
To Interest 3 : 77

Jone 8 Paid Micah Gibbs for shoes 1 : 17

Paid Martin Dadmun for boarding the Committe &c 3 : 75
Nov 19 Paid Lucy Newton in part for services 100 : 00

Paid Benj" Wheeler &c Co for W. I Good for the Auction 2 : 52

January 4
1823 Paid Lucy Newtons Attorney in part for her services ICO : 10

To Interest 19 : 18

January
8 1824 Paid Lucy Newton on Notes 17C : 00

I'aid Lucy Newton in full for her services 184 : 5f>

To making the Account & sending it to the Probate Office 1 : 50
To extra Time & Expeaces 5 : 00
To Interest 1 : 83

Amt. carried forward .... 1319 : 53

Amount brot forward .... 1319 : 53
1824 Jany P^ Mr Carter for going to probate office & printing office $0 : 37
" " For time & expence in notifying the heirs 5 . 00

IM B. Russell for advirtising 1 . 25
Feb" 10il> Attending probate C>. to .settle this one 3 50

Paid office dues 2 98

$1332 : 63
Balance in admrs hands now to be Distributed among next of kin 75:95

$1408 : 58
S. P. P. Fay J. Prob

% alld & ordered filed.
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#23

(On presonting liis spcoiul accoiiiit Jonathan Eflniands wa.s ordered to notify all the

interested parties to the Wm. Newton estate to he present at the Probate Court at

Concord. JIass., on the second Tuesday of February next, by personal service on those

within fourteen miles, and notifying others by publication in "Columbian Sentinel"

printed in Boston. "Given under my hand and seal at Cambridge this" "Eighth day of

January A.D. 1824.")

(Signed) Saml. P. P. Fay Judge of Probate.

Middlesex ss. To the heirs at Law and all others interested in the estate of William

Newton, late of Marlborough in said County. Yeoman, deceased, intestate.

Whereas .Jonathan Edmands administrator of the Estate of said deceased, has pre-

sented the Second account of his admitiistration upon the estate of said deceased,

You are hereby notitied to appear at a Court of Probate to be holden at Concord in

and for said County on the Second tuesday of February next to sliew cause, if any you
have, against the allowance of the same.

Witness Saml p. x*. Fay Judge of Probate at Cambridge
this Eighth day of January .\. 1). 1S24.

Isaac Fiske Register.

Middlesex ss. Framingham Febry 10. I have served this citation as above ordered.

Jonathan Edmands Adm''.

Middlesex ss. Febry ID"' A. D. 1824. Personally api>eared .Ton') Edmands above named
and m.ide oath to the truth of this return by him subscribed

Befor me. S. P. P. Fay J. Pr.

#24
William Newtons estate Distribution of

Febv 10th 1824 Copy deld Lib 148 Fol 148

Commonwealth of Massachnsctls.

At a Court of Probate holden at Concord within and for the County of Middlesex, on

the tenth day of February A D 1824
Whereas it has appeared to the lion. Saml p. I>. Fay Ks(jr. Judge of said C«urt from

the account of Jonathan Edmands this day allowed as admr of the Estate of William
Newton late of Marlborough in said County, Yeoman, deceased, intestate, that the debts

and charges already arisen against said Estate are fully paid and satisfied, and that a

balance still rests in said Adnirs hands, amounting to the sum of seventy five dollars

and ninity five cents, which is to be distributed to and among the next of kin of said

deceased, after paying such charges a.s may hereafter arise.

It is therefore decred by me the said Judge, that said Admor distribute and pay out the

same as follows :

That he retain to pay future charges five dollars 95 cents $ 5.95

Tlutt he pay to Lucy Newton 11.00

That he pay to Charles Fames in right of his wife Olive 11.00

That he pay to Saml Lewis in right of Ids wife Sarah (doc'd) 11.00

That he pay to Catherine Stockwell 11.00

That he pa.v to Daniel Burnam 2.91

That he pay to Moses Burnam 2.91'

That he pay to John Gallot in riglit of his wife 2.91

Tliat he pay to Abraham Loker in right of his wife 2.91

That he pay to Elijah Stockwell 2.91

That he pay to .Tames Stockwell 2.91

That he pay to George JIcFaddi'U in right of his wife 2.91

That he pay to Keuben Bridge in right of his wife 2.91

lost iu distribution 08

75.95

All of which sums amount to the aforesaid balance and are to be jiaid to them or their

respective legal representatives
Witness the said Sam'. I'. P. Fay Judge as aforesaid under his hand at the Court

aforesaid.

S. P. I' Fay ^

Record Examined Attest Isaac Fiske Reg""

(N. B. In the real estate documents McFadden's name was Edward and Jonathan
Edmands is also given Edwards.)
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4703. ROBERT NEWTON^ (Daniel-', Daniel-, RiehartP), son of Daniel and

Sarah ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there April 30, 1720.

He married at Southborough, April 24, 1744, Mary Mills.

Robert and Mary Newton lived in Southborough until after their io\ir chil-

dren were born.

elllLDREN.

4S(!2. i. REI!ECCA^ b. .Tuly 4. 174."i ; 4. Oi't. 2(t, 17(50.

48(13. ii. Saraii=, b. July 9. 1749.

4SG4. iii. Mauy', b. .July 12, 17.52.

4805. iv. Kouert', b. April 10, 17.55.

4726. HEZEKIAH NEWTON* (Isaac\ Daniel-, Richard^), son of Isaac

and Sarah (Belknap) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there July 28,

1719. lie died at Paxton, Mass., February 4, 1786, in his 67th year. His grave-

stone in Paxton cemetery is inscribed :

"Death is a debt to Nature due

Which I have paid & so must you."

He married at Southborough. Mass., September 8, 1742, Eunice Brigham,

daughter of Lieut. Nathan and Dinah (Rice) Brigham* of Marlborough-South-

borough. She was born at Marlborough, October 4, 1721, baptized at the church

there November 19, 1721. (The baptisms of both Eunice and her sister Dinah

are recorded as daughters of "Nathaniel, Jr.") She died, and an administrator

was appointed for her estate January 7, 1792. See below.

Hezekiah Newton lived several years after his marriage in Southborough;

the first three of his children were born there. The fourth child was bom at

Leicester, and he probably lived there at the time, as he is described as of Lei-

cester in a deed dated December 27, 1748 [see Deed Book 27, pg. 287, at Wor-

cester, Mass.], by which Nathan Brigham conveys to him a tract of land in

Rutland. This land seems to be what became the family home, to which he

moved between 1748 and 1751, and the next six children were born in Rutland.

On February 12, 1765, a part of Rutland was included in the new town of Pax-

ton, after which date he is spoken of as "Hezekiah Newton of Paxton," where

he became a man of property and influence. Two more children were born to

him there and the older of the two baptized in the Rutland church, showing he

still held his membership there in 1765.

The following from the will of his father shows that he did not leave his

father's home at age with empty hands : "'As to my eldest son Ilezekiali Newton

I having given him already great part of his portion, but I will give, grant to

him, his heirs and assigns twenty pounds, to be paid seven years after my
decease."

•Thomas Brigii.im= (Thomasi, the immigrant), b. 1641; d. 1717; m. (1) Mary Rice;
m. {-2] Mrs. Su.san.na Morse of Watertown ; res. Marlborough, a prominent man there.

Eight children. The fifth was Daiid^, b. 1678 (who m. wid. of Edward Newton^ ; see note

there) ; the second was
Capt, Nathan Buigham". b. 1071 ; d. 1746-7 ; r.'S. Marll)orough. where he filled many

town offices; m. (1) Elizabeth Maynard, dau. of .John and Mary (Gates) Maynard of

Marllwrough ; b. April 2, 1604; died "March 29, 1783, aged 69 lacking 4 days." [See

the wills of .lohn Maynard' and Abraham Howe>, which correct the errors of Hudson's His-

tory of Marlliorough as to these marriages. Elizabeth Howe m. Samuel Brigham.] He m.

(2)" MEHiTABr.E (Gould) Eaton, wid. of .lonas of Charlestown. Bight children. The first

was
Lieut. Nathan Brichaji*. b. lOflD ; d. "1784 in his 01st year" at Southborough, where

he resided, his lands being set oft to that town. He inherited the Bible, law book, cane and

sword of his father. He m. (1) 1717. Dinah Rice; (2) Mr.s. Elizabeth (Ward) Snow.
Of his thirteen children one was Eunice'^, b. 1721. m. Hezekiah Newton*. See notes to Josiah

Newton' and Joseph Newton^, and David Newton.'
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Mr. Newton's lands in Paxton were high but level and covered many acres.

Wachusett Mountain, not many miles away, was in full view. Here he built his

first home-house. The house has disappeared ; the foundations of it are in place,

now covered with grassy mounds and shrubbery. Some of the first out-build-

ings are still in use. A grand old elm near the site of this house bears a marker

with the words, "The true central tree of Worcester Co."

Later Mr. Newton built on another part of the farm another house—more pre-

tentious and more suitable to the numbers and needs and means of the family.

This second house is still in good condition and is inhabited.

Mr. Newton owned land in Royalston ; a deed for which bears the signatures

of his then living children and is in possession of his descendants. This is, I

suppose, the 100-acres inventoried as "real estate in Eoyalston" in the settle-

ment of his estate. He left no will and his son Silas Newton was appointed

administrator of his estate. The papers in the case are here listed. An appeal

to the Court, giving the reasons for it. is here given in full. This is particularly

interesting on account of the name of the youngest son, "Bonter Newton a minor

under the age of twenty-one years." The officer of the Court who copied this

for me states that the name is clearly every time "Bonter," whereas the son

clearly signs his name to a deed in 1792 as Baxter. I am inclined to think

Baxter is what the otlier is intended to spell.

This old deed is dated June 9, 1792, and conveys real estate with buildings

thereon, of Hezekiah Newton of Paxton, to Silas Newton of Paxton, it being

the widow's thirds of Hezekiah Newton's estate; for the consideration of £20

to each heir; is signed by the heirs. The number of acres is not given. Those

signing are: Edmund Newton, Persis Estabrook, Mehitable Lamb, Ruth Stew-

ard, Nathan Brigham Newton, Eunice Davis, Elizabeth Richardson, Catherine

Craigie, Baxter Newton, Hezekiah Newton, Jr.

List of Papers in Administration of Estate.

178C. Hezekiah Newton, Taxton. 43204.

Paper.?.
Hontl of Silas Newton, appointed admr. Feb. 28, 1780.

flOOO. Absalom Uussell )
g^,.^^;^,

Phineas Mann
(

Assent of Eunice Newton, widow.

Warrant of Appraisal.

Inventory of real estate in Royalston, 100 acres, of wild Land £30.

Account Aug. 7, 1787.

Citation.

Inventory £1104.

Account JIar. 3, 1789. Balance after payment of debts & expenses. £83-9-9%
Keason.s for appeal (giving names of heirs).

Appeal bond.

Indemnity bond.

Appeal of Heirs to the Court.

Worcester, .ss. To the Honble. Joseph Dorr Esqr Judge of the Probate of Wills &c in

the county of Worcester &c
Thomas Craige & Katharine Craige his wife in her right and Bonter Newton a minor

under the age of twenty one year.s By David Burns his guardian, the sd Bonter &
Katharine being children & heirs of Hezekiah Newton late of Pa.xton deceased, claim

appeal from the order & decree of your Honour, made the third day of March Inst on

the settlement of Silas Newton'.s administration account on the estate of said Hezekiah

Newton for the following reasons to wit

1st. Because tliere is allowed to the sd administrator the sum of £0-4-0-0 ])aid to Adam
Proute and the sum of £3-13-9 as paid to adm Maynard which were not due from the

said estate & also the sum of £2-0 as due to himself.

2d Because there is allowed to the sd administrator the sum of £25 for his own labour,

as he say.s performed for the sd Hezekiah in his life time when in fact there was nothing
due
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3rd Because there is allowed to the sd administrntor the sum of £i5-0-0 for supposed

improvements of a farm of the deceased occupied for a number of years by the sd

administrator in the life time of the deceases when in fact uo improvements were made &
the whole rent of the sd farm was in arrears

ith Because the sd acct is unjust, illegal & fraudulent

Worcester Jlarch 30th 1780.

David Burns. Thomas Craige.

Worcester, ss. March 30th 1780.

Received and filed as the LAW directs.

Pr Jo.seph Wheeler Regr.

Abstract of Adminlstratioi^ of Estate of Eunice, Widow of Hezekiau Newton.

1702. Eunice Newton, Paxton. 431.'i3

Bond of Daniel Estabrook—appointed admr. January 7—1702.

£500. Silas Newton
K„,eties.

Jedidiah Estabrook
J

No relationships mentioned.

CHILDREN.

4800. i. Peksis', b. June 14, 1743: d. in Rutland. Mass.. Dec. 25, 1828. aged 80.

G. S. She married at Rutland, and is called "of Paxton," April Iti, 1700,

Daniel Estabrook, Jr., son of Daniel and Hannah ( ) Estabrook* of

Rutland, where he was born July 2(). 1737. and where he died "Sept. 11,

1810, in his 75th year. G. S." They resided in Rutland, where their

children were born.

4878. 1. Daniel- Eatdhrook. b. Nov. 1.".. 1707; d. ilarch — . ISIO.

4870. 2. Jcdcdinh'' E-ttnhrooh-, b. Dec. 17. 1708; d. Feb. 3 or 5, 1845: m.

4880. 3. Jonah'- Extahrook. b. Jan. 25, 1770; d. Nov. 4, 1818; m.

4881. 4. Samuel' Estabrook, b. Aug. 11. 1772: d. March 14. 1770. [1775 G. S.]

4882. 5. Silas' Estabrook, b. June 20, 1774 ; d. Nov. 5. 1777.

4883. 6. Persis' Estabrook. b. Sept. 2(>, 1770; m. Samuel King.

4884. 7. Samvcl' Estabrook, b. June 10. 1770: m. Hannah Robinson.

4885. 8. Warren' Estabrook, b. ; bapt. June 17, 1781. C. R.

4886. 9. Sophia' Estabrook, b. ; bapt. Nov. 3, 1782. C. R.

4887. 10. Sophia' Estabrook, b. ; bapt. Nov. 0. 1785. C. R.

4807. til. Silas', b. Dec. 10, 1744; m. (1) Delia Howe; m. (2| JIatilda Gates.

4808. iii. Catherine'', b. Jan. 10, 1740-7 : prob. d. y.

4800. iv. MEiriTADLF/, b. Feb. 22, 1748; d. at Oxford, Mass.. "Widow Lamb, June 1,

1834, aged 85." She married before 1772. Thomas Lamb, perhaps the sou

of Jonathan, Jr., and Elizabeth (Richardson* Lamb of Leicester, Mass..

where he was born April 13. 1747. 1 think they lived in I'axton. They
had children buried there, viz. :

4888. 1. Artcmas' Lamb (perhaps), b. [Sept. 12. 1772]; d. Aug. 8, 1700, aged

17 yr.s., 10 mos.. 20 dys. G. S. at Paxton.

4889. 2. Ltieinda' Lamb (perhaps 1. b. ; d. 1777. in Paxton.

4890. 3. Silas' Lamb. b. . 1770; d. . 1777. aged 1 yr., 2 mos., and — .

"Son of Mr. Thomas I>amb and Jlehitable his wife." G. S.

4801. 4. Sophia' Lamb, b. Feb. 22, 17^S4: d. at Paxton, March 15, 182.5. aged 41;

m. June 10, 1810, Silas Bigelow, who was born at Paxton. Feb. 0, 17.S0.

and died April 10, 1820, aged 43. Graves in Paxton, Mass. Their

children were :

4892. 1. John Flavel' Bigelow, b. .

4893. 2. Artemas Edwin' Bigelow. b. .

4894. 3. Adeline Eulalia' Bigelow. 1). .

4805. 4. George Norman' Bigelow. b. .

4800. 5. Nancy Judson' Bigelow, b. .

4870. V. Catherine'', b. May 10, 1751 ; wa.s living in 1702 and signed with the other

heirs the deed conveying what was her mother's do\\er ;
married Thomas

Craigie. before that date, and with him and her minor brother Baxter,

appealed from the decision of the Court in the settlement of her father's

estate in 1780. See legal papers below. I suppose they lived in Paxton,

but have not the records of that town.

4871. vi. RUT^^ b. April 25, 1753 ;
d. at Brattleboro, Vt., 1812 : m. . 1772,

John Steward (Stewart) of Brattleboro. Vt. (afterward General), where

• For Estabrook, see notes to No. 5162 and No. 3663.
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he died in 1812, and his wife survived him eight montlis. He was a

brother of JIary Stewart, wlio married Natlian Brigham Newton' below.
4872. tvii. Hkzekiaii', .Jr., b. June 2.5, 17.55 ;

m. Lucy Coggswell.
4873. viii. Eunice^, b. March 17. 1758: m. in Ilolden, Ma.ss.. April 25. 1777, "Mrs.

Eunice Newton of Paxton," and .Tames Davis of Hancock, N. H.
4874. tix. Nathan Brkiham'', b. i\Iarch 28, 1760 ; m. Mary Stewart.
4875. X. ELizAiiETH=, b. Feb. 4, 17G3 ; d. at Leicester, .Jan. 5, 1840, aged 78 : m.

[int. Leicester .she then of Paxton, JIarch 15, 1781] Samuel Richardson,
.Jr., of Leicester. He was born about 1754, and died at I^eicester, Oct. 11,

1838, aged 84. They lived the latter part of their lives in Leicester, and
perhaps all of it. The "Doctor's Record" gives the births of two children

there :

1.
, dau.», b. Dec. 11, 1700.

2. , dau.'', b. Jan. 20, 1702.
487G. txi. Edmunii', b. : bapt. in Rutland, June 0, 17t)5 : was living and signed

deed June 0, 1702. He is styled "Capt." in the Brigham Genealogy.
4877. txii. Baxter' ["Bonter" in appeal to the CourtJ, b. about 1700 or 1770, was a

minor on March 30, 1780, and David Burns his guardian ; m. .

4728. ISAAC NEWTON^ JK. (Isaac% DanieP, Eiehardi), son of Isaac and
Sarah (Belknap) Newton of Marlborough-Southborougli, Mass., was bom at

Marlborough, May 29, 1723, and died at Southborough August 9, 1797. C. R.

He married at Southborough, August 17, 1750, Sarah Collins, daughter of

Isaac Newton is styled "Jr." at his marriage and also in the record of the

birth of his son Isaac. The record of <leath as above is given, "Isaac, son of

Isaac," all in Southborough. No other children are recorded there.

Among the papers in the administration of his father's estate is the assent of

the widow, Sarah, the son Hezekiah, the son-in-law, James Gibbs, and, as I

suppose this son Isaac, who is there named Isaac C. Newton.

CHILD.

4897. ti. ISAAC^ b. May 25. 1750 j V prob. 1751] ; m. Molly Bruce.

4732. CAPT. SETII NEWTON^ (Isaac^ DanieP, Richard^), son of Isaac,

Sr., and Sarah (Belluiap) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was

born at Southborough, September 10, 1732, and died there February 12, 1807,

aged 74. C. R.

He married (1) , some time lietween 1755 and 1759, or thereabout.

Ho married (2) at Southborough, Febniar.v <>•, 1783, ^Irs. Patience (Bent)

Harvey,* widow of John Harvey of Marlborougli, by wliom she had six children,

as below, and daughter of Peter and Mary ( ) Bent, a prominent man of

Marlborough, where she was born February 13, 1740-41. During her widowhood

she lived with her son, Seth Newton, Jr., until his decease, when she went to

•John II.\kvey (also written Her\et), b. : d. ; m. at Marlborough. Mass.,

Jan. 20, 1760. r'ATiEXCE Bent, daughter of Peter and Mary Bent of ilarlliorough. where she

was born Feb. 13, 1740-'41. They had six children and perhaps others:

1. Patience, b. July 22. 1T60 ; m. Sept. 9. 1779. David Fay, who d. 1827. She d. Nov. 1,

1847. aged 87. Westborough ; is not mentioned in her mother's will ; 11 children.

2. Jonathan, b. about 17(14: d. Oct. .'Jl, 1830, aged 06; m. at Southborough. Fob. 26, 1793,

Lydia Spaulding. They liad :

, intt. child, that d. June S, 1793.

1. Spaulding, b. ; his dau. prob. m. Seth Newton, Jr.. which see. Mentioned in his

grandmother's will. $20.
2. Lydia. b. —'•

; mentioned in her grandmother's will. ,$30.

3. James, b. .Tune 1. 1768 : not mentioned, and prob. dead.

4. Esther, b. July 28, 1770: m. July 10, 1792, Caleb Newton (Ezra''. Jonathan*, Jonathan',
Moses^) ; given $200 by her grandmother's will.

5. Jonah, b. Oct. 12, 1772 ; living 1837 ; made trustee for his sisters, and given $50 by his
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live with her son by her first marriage, Jonah Harvey, in Southborovigh, where

she died January 23, 1837, aged nearly 96. An abstract of her will and a list

of the administration papers are given herewith. The many names given in this

will are helpful in verifying the data obtained from other sources regarding

this family.

Capt. Setli Newton was about nineteen years old when his father made his

will in 1751, and about twenty-two years old when he presented that will in

Court and was appointed executor of it, the other heirs who were present assent-

ing, in 1761. He seems to have been a person in whom others could put trust

with safety, even in his early manhood. This is instanced also in his being

made an officer of the "Train Band" when about twenty-five years old.

When, where and to whom Capt. Seth Newton was married the first time,

or where he spent the years of this man-ied life, does not yet appear. He seems

to have been in touch with Southborough all through his army life, and prob-

ably was married somewhere near 17G0. After his second marriage he seems to

have lived the remainder of his life at Southborough, and his two youngest sons

were born there. He may have had other children by his first wife, but only

Martha, Luther and Simeon are mentioned in his will. Notice that his sec-

ond marriage did not occur until after the Eevolutionary War was over.

Seth Newton was a member of the Southborough militia under Captain Tim-

othy Brigham, in 1757, and a Con^oral in the "Train Ban<l" under the same

captain in the same year.
—Mass. Archives.

Seth Newton was Captain of the Eighth (Southborough) Company of the

Si.xth Worcester County regiment of militia, in a list; of officers chosen in said

regiment, as returned by John Goulding and others, field officers, dated West-

borough, April 15, 1776 ; ordered in council April — , 1776, that said officers be

commissioned; reported commissioned April 5, 1776; also

"Seth Newton, Captain in Col. John Smith's regiment, list of officers, year

not given; also

"Seth Newton in a report made of enlistment committee for the County of

Worcester, dated Watertown Sept. 6, 1776, of men raised to re-enforce the Con-

mollieVs will
;

m. Dec. 30, 18U4, Thankful Billiard of Ilolliston, and in Holliston. She
died Sept, 22, 1840.

6. Blhuhcth. I). ; living in 1837 ; m. at Marlborough, Sept. 4, 1797, Moses Stratton,
son of .Jonathan and Aliigail. He was born 1776 and died .Tune 10, 1832. aged 56.

They lived in Marlborough and had there five children. She is given $100 by her
mother's will.

John' Bent', aged 35 years, with wife, four sons and one daughter, sailed from Southamp-
ton, England, in 1638, and settled the same year in Sudbury. JIass. ; farmer. He was born
at I'entnn-Gratton, Co. Hants. Eng.. and bapt. Nov. 30, l.'iOO. son of Robert and Agnes (Biggs)
Bent of that town. He died at Sudbury. Sept. 27, 1072, His will is dated Sept. 14, 1672. He
married Mauth.\ , b. in England, who died May 15. 1670. They had two more chil-

dren, b. in Sudbury, Children were; Ifobcit, 1624-5; WiUiiim. 1026: Peter, bapt. 162i) ;

Agnes, abt. 1630; m. Edward liice : John, about 1635; .lin^eph, 1641; Martha, alrt. 1643;
m. 1663. Samuel How of Sudbury, where they had seven cblldren, the youngest being David
How, the first proprietor of tlie "Wayside Inn," made famous by I.i^ngfeliow.

Peter Bent- (.lohuM. iiapt. April 14, 1629, in England, as well as his father, was a

petitioner for Marlborough in 1656. and settled there, Avhere he had a grant tor a mill on

Stony Brook. During King rhilip's War his son was scalped by Indians, his house gar-
risoned and burned. He made bis will Dec. 21, 1674. He went baclt to England several times
and finally died there in May. 1678. aged 49. His wife was Elizabeth of Cam-
bridge. They had eight cliildren. the oldest was Peter^, 1653.
Peter Bent= (Peter*), b. Oct. 15, 1653. at Sudbury; died at Marlborough. March 3, 1717;

m. 1705, Abigail Barns (who was his 2d cousin), daughter of Richard and Deborah (Dix)
Barns, who died in 1788, aged 84. They had six children born in Marlborough. The second
was Peter^j b. 1707.

Peter Bent' (Peter'), b. March 20. 1707; will dated B>b. 1, 1786; d. March 11. 1798.

aged 91. Res. Marlborough ; a prominent citizen : Selectman ten years ; Rep. to Genl. Court
five years, and member of the first three Provincial Congresses ; one of six of the largest
tax payers in Marlborough. His wife was Mary , who died ,Tune 3. 1S03. aged 93.

They are buried in the old cemetery in Marltiorough. near the present Fitchburg Railway
station. They had eleven children born at Marlborough. The fifth was Patience, b. Feb. 13,

1741. who m. (1) .John Harvey, and ra. (2) Capt. Seth Newton.*
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tinental Army ; Said Newton with his Company of 73 men marched to North-

ward, or Canada Department Jidy 20, 1776, under command of CoL Smith. Also

"Capt. Seth Newton in Col. Whitney's regiment, engaged Aug. 21, 1777, dis-

charged Aug. 26, 1777 ; service six days on an ahirm at Bennington ; company
proceeded from Southborough to Hadley on horses, by order of the Brigadier
Generah horse hire and milage allowed home (80 miles). Also

"Capt. Seth Newton of the Fourth Company in Col. Job Cushing's Sixth

(Worcester Co.) regiment of Mass. Militia; list of officers; commissioned Aug.
7, 1777. Also

"Seth Newton, Capt. in Col. Abijah Stearns' regiment; engaged April 1,

1778, discharged July 2, 1778 ; service three months, two days, at and about

Boston ; roll endorsed, 'Guards at Roxbury.'
"

An account of the Ratification of the Constitution of the United States by
the Convention of the Connnonwealth of Massachusetts convened at Boston on

the ninth day of January, 1788, and continued until the seventh day of Febru-

ary, was printed in the Massachusetts Gazette of February Sth, 1788, at Boston.

It gives me pleasure to note that Capt. Seth Newton of Southborough was a

member of that convention and was one of the majority who voted "Yea." 187

yeas, 168 nays, majority of 19. The whole account, the jubilation of the City
of Boston, the next day. is pleasant reading.

In the First United States Census, 1790, occurs the name of Seth Newton,
head of a family consisting of (himself counted) four males above sixteen years,

two males below sixteen years, and three females. By looking closely at the dates

of births and marriage of his own, and his wife's children by her previous mar-

riage, it is not difficult to imagine who the several persons were.

In several references to him, as also in the record of his death, he is stylwl

"Esq.." instead of "Capt." Seth Newton.

Series A. Case 4:1410. Seth Newton Will. Filed Apr. 14. 1807.

Allowed .Tune 2, 1807. Recorded, Vol. 36, p. 35.

In the Name of God, Amen. 1 Seth Newton of Southborough in the County of Wor-
cester and Commonwealth of Mas.sachusetts Esqr.- considering the uncei-taint.v of this

nvortal lite, but of sound and perfect mind and memory, blessed be almighty God for the

same, do make and publish this my last Will & Testament, in manner and form following,

( that is to say)
First. My will is that all my Just debts and funeral Charges be paid out of my

Estate, by my Executrix hereinafter named.—
Item. I give and Bequeath to my beloved Wife I'atience Newton the Improvement

of one third of all my Ileal Estate during her remaining my Widow, also two cows to

her own disposal one horse and Chays, two feather Iwads and beading rompleat. Also
all my household firniture except three feather beads and beading one Case of Draws, one
Desk & Kook Case with the Books in the same. I also give and bequeathe to my said

wife all the Estate Real or personal, that now is, or may heareafter be given to her. by
her friend or Relations, forever.

Item. I give and bequeath to my Daughter Martha Tajdin one hundred Dollars, to be

paid to her by my said executri.\ in four Years after my decease to be on interest after

the expiration of the Said four years if not paid.
Item.— I give to my son Luther Newton fifty five dollars, to be paid by my said

Executrix in three years after my decease, to be on interest after the expiration of the
said three years if not then paid, which with what he has already had is his full share
of my estate.

Item.—I give and bequeathe to my son Simeon Newton one hundred Dollars to be

paid to him by my said Executrix in two years after my decea.se if not then paid to be
on Interest till paid, which with what he already has is his full Share of my Estate.

Item I give and demise to My two Son.s Seth Newton and Peter Bent Newton, All

my Real Estate within the said town of Southborough that I shall die seized and Pos-
sessed of to be equally divided between them. Excepting the one third which I have
given to my said Wife, which is to equaly divided between them after her decase or

Marraige to them and their heirs and Assigns forever. I also give to my said tow Sons
Seth & Peter Bent Newton my Case of Draws, Desk Books and Book Case which will
be their full share of my Estate.
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Item;—I give to my said Wife AYhom I hereby constitute ordain and appoint my
Sole Executrix to this my last Will and testament all the remaining part of my Personal

estate that is not otherwise disposed of that I may die seized and Possessed of, to enable

her to pay the aforesaid Debts and Legacies. And also I do hereby Revoke all former

Wills by me made.
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and Seal this Twenty fourth day of

March in the Year of our Lord one thousand Seven hundred and Ninety Eight.
Seth Newton. (Seal)

Signed, Sealed Published and declaired by the above named Seth Newton to b*- his

Last Will and Testament, in presence of us, who have hereunto subscribed our names as

Witnesses, in presence of the testator.

Samuel Jenison
Silas Kindal
Ebenezer Stocker Richards

A true copy.
Attest : H. H. Atwood,

Asst. Register.

Abstract of Will.

1837. Patience Newton, Southborough. 43354 A.

Will, allowed March 7. 1837.

To son .Tonnh Harvey in trust for her daughter, Elisabeth Stratton, wife of Moses

Stratton .f 100.

To .Jonah Harvey, in trust for Iier daughter Esther Newton, wife of Caleb Newton $200.

To son, Jonah Harvey. .$50.

To grandchildren, Spaldin Harvey .f20. and Lydia Harvey, $30. children of .Jonathan

Harvey.
To grandchildren, Seth Newton .Jr. and Derias Newton $50. with interest when they

become 21 years of age—children of Seth Newton
To granddaughers, Almira Newton and JIary Temple Newton, children of Seth Newton,
bou.sehold furniture, and $10. to JIary Temple Newton.
Residue to grandsons Seth. Newton .Jr. and Derias Newton
Appoints Joseph Bullard executor $10000

Elijah Plagg
Sylvester Newton f Sureties

Administrator will annexed Setli Newton $5000

Affidavit filed.

Petition to sell real estate.

Inventory.
Real Estate $1205.
Personal Estate $5G4.!')0

Sylvester Bri
Larkin Newton

f Sur

gham )

an
j
Suretie

The persons mentioned in the execution of this will, I supfiose, are: Dr. .Joseph

Bullard, father of Tliankful. who married Jonah Harvey, her son; Elijah Flagg, father

of Rus.sell Flagg, who married her granddaughter, Mary Temple Newton ; Major Larkin

Newton, Sylvester Brigham (s. of Elijah and Ruth) ; Sylvester Newton (s. of Stephen).
All were peojjle of prominence and worth in the town.

CItlLPREN BY I'-IRST WIFE.

4808. i. MARTIIA^ b. ; d. at Corinth, Vt., about 1838; m. at Southborough,
JIass.. April 29, 1783, Elisha Taplin, son of Col. John and Ilephzibah

(Brigham) Taplin* of Marlborough, Southborough, Newbury, Mass., and

• Mansfield Tapley', the immigrant : currier : came from Cambridge, Mass., to Charles-

town, and sliortly after his arrival married, on Aug. 20, 1718, Mary Johnson, dau. of Isaac

(Isaac-. Wm.i of Cliarlestown) and Alice .Johnson of Charlestown. She died Aug. .SI. IT.*^!,

aged 32 yrs. They had in Cliarlestown, Mnrti, 1710; m. Joseph Lewis. Jr.: Anne, 1725;
John, 1727: Isnuc. 1720; Mnn.itirlil, Jr., 17.':!1. Widiiw Sarah Kidder of Cambridge took the

last two children, aged respectively 2 yrs. 1 mo., and 10 mos. in 1731, their father and
mother having both died aliout 17:U. All of the children except Mansfield. Jr.. changed the

spoiling of the name to Taplin. by which name their descendants have been known.
Con. John Tai>lin= (MansfieldM, bapt. at Charlestown, Feb. 7, 1730-1; m. at South-

borough, March 21, 1748-n, IIechzihah Brigham, dau. of Lieut. Nathan' and Ilephzibah
( ) Brigham of Southborough, where she was born June 1, 1732. They lived in Marl-

34
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Corinth. Vt., born about 1758. probably at Marlborough. Mass. They set-

tled at Corinth, Vt.. .soon after their marriage, where they lived and
died and where their children were born. Elisha Taplin was a soldier of

the Revolution. He was a member of ('apt. .To.siah Fay's Company. Col.

Artemas Ward's regiment in 1774. Tliis Company with fifty-six men.
marched to Lexington and Concord (but the record doe.s not state whether
he went with them or not). [History of Worcester County, JLiss.] He
was a private in Capt. Seth Newton's Company, Col. Whitney's regiment
in 1777. [Massachusetts Soldiers and Sailors in Revolutionary War.]
The "Old records of the Church of Christ" of Berlin, Vt., a.s published

in the Genealogical Department of the Boston Transcript, state that in

1794 two children of Elisha Taplin died in Berlin, and that in 1795 Elisha

Tapliu himself died there. Family tradition states that he was killed

by a fall from a horse, or was kicked by a hor.se and died as the result.

"The land records of Berlin, Vt., show that in Aug. 1792. Elisha Taplin

bought quite a tract of land there, his residence being given as Corinth;

but before his death he had sold all of this and left no real estate.

His widow, JLirtha (Newton I Taplin, returned to Corinth, Vt.. where

the parents and a number of brothers of her htisband lived, and she

remained there until her death at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Bond.

Her children were :

4903. 1. Nathan. Brif/hatn" Taplin. b. ; was captain of a Corinth. Vt., com-

pany in the War of 1812 ;
m. Hannah Stearns. They had :

1. Nathan I'.righam' Taplin. ,Tr., b. .

2. Amanda' Taplin, b. ; m. Bliss Corliss.

3. Michael S.' Taplin, b. : m. Nancy Moore.
4. Aristarchus" Taplin. b. . 1812; d. 1880.

5. Lowell GreenleaP Taplin, b. Jan. 11. 1814; m. .Tane Bas.sett.

G. Martha Stearns' Taplin, b. ;
m. William Dickey.

4904. 2. Calvin' Taplin. b. March 20, 1789.

3. jTico chHdrcn', who d. at Berlin, Vt., in 1794.

4005. 4. Catherine' Taplin, h. ; m. Carpenter.
4900. 5. MehitaWc'' Taplin, b. June 8, 1791 ; d. at Burlington, Vt., April 8. 1872 ;

m. at Corinth. Vt.. Jan. 12. 1812, Ebenezer Roby, son of John and
Jlehitable (Hall) Roby* of Candia, N. H., where he was born May 26,

borough, Southborough, Newbury, Mass., and Corinth, Vt. John Tati.in served as Captain
In Col. Jonathan Bagley's and other Massachusetts regiments between 1755 and 1759. on

Lake Champlain and elsewhere, and ITofl to 1763 under Col. Bagley and Col. Richard Salton-

stall he took part in the Louisburg campaign with the rank of Major. [Mass. Archives.]

He was always thereafter called Coi>. T.\ri.iN. and is said to have received that rank in the

Loulsburg campaign. In 1770 he was appointed by King George and the Covernor of New
York. Chief Justice of the Court of Common Pleas tor Gloucester County, which comprised
a large part of Northern Vermont, and served until 1774. His son Elisha TapUn' was a

soldier ot the Revolution and married Martha Newton, dau. of Capt. Seth Newton, in whose

Conipanv he served.
The ""Old Records ot the Church ot Christ, of Berlin, Vt.," state there were thirteen

families in that town in 1789, and that John T.\plix from Corinth. Vt.. came in 1790. Among
the deaths are : 1794. Mrs. John Tapi.ex, and two children of Elisha Taplin. 1795. Elisha

Taplin and Mrs. Doctor Taplin.
• IIEXRV ROBIE, b. at Castle Dunnlngton, Eng., Feb. 12. 1618-19. was in Dorchester, Mass.,

In 16.'!9. and removed the same year to Exeter. N. H., and in 1651 to Hampton. N. H., where
he died April 22. 1688. He m, (1) Rl'th . who died May 5, l«7.'i. He m. (2) Jan.

19, 1674. Widow Elizabeth Garland (dau. of Thomas Philbvick). who had previously been

the wife ot Thomas Chase and of John Garland. She died Feb. 11, 1677. and he m. (3)

Sarah , who died Jan. 2.'?, 170;i. One son was
John Robie=. b. at Exeter. N. II.. Feb. 12, 1649; m. (1) Mary ,

who died soon.

leaving no children. He m. (2) at Haverhill. Mass., Nov. 1, 1677, Anne Corliss (dau. of

George and Joanna (Davis) Corliss), who died June 1, 1691. He was a soldier in King

Philip's War. and on June 16. 1691. he was killed by the Indians, who made an attack upon
Haverhill. His son Ichahnd', aged 11. was captured at the same time, but either escaped or

Cass), who survived her husband. Their son

Capt. Ichabod Robie= was b. at Haverhill. Mass.. Jan. 1.5. 1680. and. d. at Hampton Falls,

N. H., Sept. 26. 1753. He m. Jan. lo. 1707. Marv Cass (dau. ot Joseph and Mary (Hobbs)

Cass), who survived her husband. Their son,

JOHN RoBiE*. b. at Hampton Falls. N. H., Aug. 5. 1712 ; d. March —. 1788. in Chester,

N. H. He m. Jan. 24. 1734. Anne Williams (dau. of Edward and Mary (Swaine) Williams).

She died at Chester. N. H., in 1821. Their son
John Robie^. b. at Chester. N. H., Oct. 2. 1745 ; d. at Candia. N. H.. May 6. 1825 : m.

Sept. 8, 1768. Mehitable Hall (dau. ot Jonathan and Mehitable (Kimball) Hall of Chester.

N. H.). She died at Candia, N. H., July — ,
1832. Their sou EInnczrr Itnbi/' m. Mehitable

Taplin.
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IT'.IO. They lived in rorinth, Vt.. until 1830; then in Washington, Vt. ;

in 1844 removed to Burlington, Vt., where they lived the remainder ot

their lives. He died there June <j, 1S(!0. Their children were;

4913. ]. William' Kohy, b. March 18, 1813: d. at Burlington, Vt, June 6, 1848;

m. Laura M. Bowles, who died Sept. — ,
1805.

4014. •_'. John' Kobv, b. Feb. 22, 181.5; d. at Burlington, Vt., Oct. 10, 1909,

aged l»r>: m. (1) Julia A. White, who died May 4, 185.5; m. (2) Aug.

20, 1802, Mrs. Caroline E. Hinds, a sister of his first wife. She

died Oct. 13, 1872.

4015. 3. Ililas' Roby, b. March 20, 1817; d. at Burlington, Vt., March 10, 1890;

m. I'rudence B. Stuart, who died in 1000.

4010. 4. Lorinda' Robv. b. April 8, 1810 ;
d. at Burlington, Vt., Dec. 25, 1805 ;

m. (It May J2, 1845. Homer C. Drew, who died Oct. 30, 1882. He
m. (2) Feb. 10, 1808, Mrs. Mary (Blush I Spicer, who died at

El Pa.so, Texas, in 1804. The only remaining child of Lorinda and

Homer O. Drew is :

4021. 1. Dr. Charles W.* Drew, b. Jan. 18, 1858, at Burlington. Vt. ; m. at

Brattleborough, Vt.. Sept. IS, 1884, Annah Reed Kellogg. They
reside at Minneapolis. Minn. Office at No. 410 Century Building.

Their children are :

4922. 1. Julia Kellogg' Drew, b. Aug. 30, 1800.

4023. 2. Charles W." Drew, Jr., b. June 22, 1896.

4017. 5. Cvru.s' X{oby, b. July 24, 1821; is living (1912 » at Burlington, Vt. ;

m. Mary Ann Cook, who d. at Burlington, Vt., June 17, 1801.

4918. 0. Caroline' Roby, b. Nov. 30, 1823 ; is living (1912) at Auburndale, Mass. ;

unm.
4019. 7. Rodney' Roby, b. Oct. 20, 1827; is living (1012) at Burlington, Vt. ; m.

(1) Catherine M. Davidson, who d. Dec. 12, 1854; m. (2) in 187G,

Mrs. Harriette (Hubbard! Sheldon.

4920. 8. Jo.spph Warren' Roby, b. Dec. 20, 1834; d. at Burlington, Vt., Oct. 4,

1871 ; >inm.

4907. 0. Liic/i' TaiiUn, b. May 0, 1794; m. Bond.

4908. 7. Klinha'- Tu/iHn, b. July 10, 1790.

4899. tii. LuTlIEIl^ b. , 1704; m. Miriam Newton.

4000. tiii. SIMEO^^ b.
, 1708; m. Sally Fisk.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

4901. tiv. Setii'', Jk., b. Jan. 20, 1784; m. Joanna Newton.
4002. V. I'ETEit I'.ENT'', h. Aug. 7, 1785 ; d. . When Capt. Seth Newton made his

will, in 1708. tlii.s youngest son was about thirteen years old; when the

will was probated in 1807, he was about twenty-two years old. Thus it

would seem that, being brought up by so patriotic a father, he might have

turned out to be a more conscientious man. The following is given me

by a descendant of Capt. Seth Newton : "This I'eter Bent Newton dis-

appeared suddenly from Southborough and no one there ever knew where

he went to or what became of him. It is said he was a counterfeiter, and

that the government sought his apprehension, and hence he fled after

burying his dies and plates." As per the will of his father, he received

an e(iual share with his brother, Seth, of all the real estate within the

town of Southborough, their mother having a life interest in one-third of

it. His mother does not mention him in her will, which was allowed

March 7, 1837. Whether he married or not does not appear.

4733. SIMEON NEWTON-* (Isaac\ DanieP, RicharcP), son of Isaac, Rr..

and Sarah (Belknap) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass., was born

at Southborough, March 25, 1735, and died at Holliston, Mass., February 24,

1801, aged 60. Fever. C. E. Burial at the Central Cemetery, Holliston.

Gravestone.

lie married at Holliston, February 11, 17C2, Jerusha Marsh, born about 1741,

who died his widow in Holliston, September 23. 1835, aged 94. C. R. Burial

beside her husband. Gravestone. I do not find her birth and parentage. How
Eeuben Marsh is an "heir at Law" of Simeon Newton is a mystery to me. The



532 NEWTON GENEALOGY

onlj' one of that name I liave seen is the marriage at Stnrbridgc, 1779, of

Reuben Marsli and Tryphena Harding.
Simeon Newton seems to have lived all of his married life at Holliston, and

there his six daughters were born and several of them lie buried. At the taking
of tlie United States Census, 1790, he was the head of a family consisting of,

besides himself, one male below sixteen years, and six females, at Holliston.

Mr. Newton was a farmer, and from the inventory mention of "Coopers Tools

and Timber." we may infer that he did something at the cooper's trade as well.

He died intestate and his estate was administered by his son-in-law, who was

appointed administrator. The following papers in administration of it—four in

number—are interesting, and are given in full. •

#1
1801. Old Series. Simeou Newton. 1.5.S99.

Simeon Newtons adm'ors bond 1.5 April ISOl
Bond IJequest Vol 200.— 42

To the Honorable Oliver Prescott Esq' Judge of Probate of Wills Etc. for the County
of Middlese.x. It being inconvenient for me to administer on the Estate of Simeon New-
ton Gentleman late of Holliston in the County of Middlesex Deceased
I hereby signify the same to your Honour and Request that Nahura Rockwood may be

appointed to tliat trust Holli.ston. Yeoman.
Terusha Newton (widow of the

Holli.ston April l.'itli A. D. 1801. (Said Deceased

(Document No. 1 is written and attached to printed document No. 2. No. 1 i.s on a

small piece of fine rag paper and on the back is i :

To the .Judge of Probate for the County of Middlesex,
This certifies that Simeon Newton late of Holliston Gentleman dec'd left no son. & that

I married a daughter of the deceased & desire that Nahum Rockwood of said Holliston

Yeoman may he appointed admor on the deceased's Estate. April IS't 1801

Elihu Cutler

#2
Nahum Itockwood Yeoman, a.s iirinciiml ) , ,, . tt n- i.

,,,.. ,, ., ,, ^, c- V f both of Holliston
Elihu Cutler Gentleman a Surety. |

.Tesse Loveriug Housewright of Hopkinton a Surety.
lirmlv bound etc to Oliver Pre.scott Esqr. J. P. in (amouut not filled in!)

dated April 15, 1801,
Nahum Rockwood is aptd Adm'r. Etc Etc Etc

Nahum Rockwood

Francis How Elihu Cutler

James Winthrop Jesse Lovering

#3
Simeou Newton's inventory

Entd Lib. 59 p. 105 5 April 1801

An Inventory of the Estate of Simeon Newton Gentle- late of Holliston in the

County of Middlesex Decea.sed Appraised upon Oath by us the Subscribers duly
appointed to that service by John Stone Esqr one of the Justices of the Peace
for said County, viz

15 cents

Books two Bibles Od.5.3': the lives of the Fathers I'l.To'- 2 . 28
an exposion on the Scriptures and other Books 3 60

Wearing Apparel (viz) two hats 3.25. Blue coat 4..50 7 75
two Loose Coats 4-50 three old Coats 2. .55 spare Jackets 2.40 9—45
one pair of Breeches 1.25, two pair 0.50 Shirts &c 6-95 8—70
one Silver watch 14.00. Silver Buckels 4.0 18—00
three Beds & Beding thereto belonging 78—45 78—J5

fourteen pair of Sheets 20.0 Seven pair of pillow Cases 1.65 21—65
five Table Cloths & Towels 4.1 Cotton and fiax 3.33 7—.34

Puter 3.95. Glass and Tin ware 2.80 Crockery 2.0 8—75
Silver Spoons 1.50 knives & forks &c 1.25. Stow & Bellows 70 3 . 45
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one Cass of Draws -1-0. cue Desk 3-0. three Chests 2.50 9—50
four Tables 4.55. Seventeen Chairs G-70 Looking Glass 50 11—75

Saddles & pilion 9-50. wheels and old articles in the Chamber 10 37 19—87
Brass ware 7.91 Iron ware 10.84 18—75

Cheese preses hoops & Tubs and Churn 5.87. Shovels & Tongs 3.50 9—37

Cvder & viniger 20-0. I'ork & lard and Chease 16-72. Corn & Rye 42.0 84—72
farming tools 22.81 Slay & harness 3-0. old casks 5.10 30—91

Coopers Tools and Timber 27 . 30

two Cows 33-00. one Colt 15-0 48 00

Cash 12.07. Notes of Hand 1252-00 1205 . 27

Pew in the Meeting House 55 . 00

1749 . 80
Ilolliston April ye 13ili 1801 James Mellen "1

Aaron Phipps [ Appraisers
James Wight J

Middlesex Ss. 14 April 1801
Nahum Rockwood the admor made oath to this Inventory before me, I therefore

order that it be recorded
Oliver Prescott J prob.

The Warrant for Appraisal

Commonwealth of JIassachusetts.

Middlesex Ss. To Jlessrs James Mellen. Aaron Phipps. and James Wight—Greeting.—
You are hereby appointed and impowered to take an Inventory of all the Estate whereof
Simeon Newton Late of Ilolliston in the County of Jliddlesex aforesaid (Gentl™ died

seized in said County and (according to .your best skill and judgment) truly and justly
to appraise the same in Dollars and C-ents according to the present value thereof.—and

you are to make return of the Warrant with your doings thereon into the Probate office

of the said County within three months from the date hereof—
Given under my hand this 30O' Day of JIarch Anno Domini 1801—

John Stone Jus of Peace

Middlesex Ss Mar 30 1801 The above named James Mellen, Aaron Phipps and James
Wight personally api)eared and made Oath that they would faithfully and impartially
perform the Service to which they are appointed by the above Warrant *

^

before me ,Iohn Stone Jus of Peace

#4
Simeon Nowtons adniors disch from the heirs 14 .Tune 1803

Enta Lib 91—309 Holliston

To the Honorable Oliver I'rescott Esqr. .Judge of Probate &c  
^

We the subscribers heirs at Law to the Estate of Jlr. Simeon Newton late of Holliston
in the County of Jliddlesex Gentleman deceased being well a.ssured that the Administrator
on said Estate (who is also an heir at Law to the same has paid all just Debts and
Demands against said Estate and the remainder of said Estate We have amicably
divided and passed proper receipts and discharge among ourselves, pray your Honor that
the said Administrator may be dismissed and discharged from his Trust *

^

Reuben Marsh
Plolliston Api. G. 1803^

., Elihu Cutler

To=f •'^°'^" Stone ) Sally Newton
^'''^'^-

Luther Cutler J

Framingham 14 June 1803. In Probate Court.
I accept of this discharge & order that it be recorded

Oliver Prescott J prob

CHILDREN.

4924. i. Hannah', b. Dec. 13, 1702; d. at Leominster May 9 [May 25, G. S.], 1847.

aged 84 yrs., 4 mos. : "Ossification of the heart. Born in Medway" ; m.
at Holliston, Jan. 24, 1782, Ichabod Perry "of Fitchburg, Mass."' They
lived in Leominster, where their children were born, and where he died
Dec. 4. 1825, aged 71. G. S. Children were :

4930. 1. Sarah' I'crry, b. Nov. 17, 1782; bapt. Nov. 20, 1785.
4931. 2. Elkaleth' Pernj. b. Aug. 3, 1784 ; bapt. Nov. 20, 1785 ; d. Jilarch 7, 1836.

aged 50 yrs., 7 mos. G. S.
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4932. 3. WiUiam' Perm, b. April 1.",. 1786; bapt. June 18, 178G ; m. 1827, Sophia
Kendall of Sterlius ; d. A\ig. 10, 1844, aged 58. Lawyer.

4'.»33. 4. Catherine", "Vutii" Perry. !>. JIari-h 20, 1788; bapt. .June 8, 1788; d.

June 23, 1703.

4934. 5. Lerinia" Perry, b. May 17, 1790; d. May 17, 1811. Consumption.
4935. 6. Simeon Newton' Perry, b. May 28, 1792 ;

m.

4930. 7. Hannah" Perry, b. Aug. 2. 1794.

4937. S. Martin" Perry, b. June 4, 1790.

4938. 9. Henry" Perry, b. Feb. 23, 1804; m. 1828, Evelina Parker.

4925. ii. JekushaS b. March 15, 1700; d. ; m. at Ilollistou, May 29, 1785,

.James Eames, son of Daniel and Mary (Cutler) Eames* of HoUiston,
where he was baptized .June 19, 17(J3. C. R. They had a son that died

in Holliston ; but their other children were born and baptized in Hop-
kinton, where they probably resided. The children were :

4939. 1. Simeon Xeicton" Eames. b. Feb. 19, 1780.

4940. 2. JeriLiha" Eames. b. Sept. 27, 1788; bapt. May 10, 17S9. C. R.

4941. 3. James' Eames, b. Oct. 28, 1790.

4942. 4. ilary" Eames, b. Aug. 29, 1792.

4943. 5. Jnmes" Eames, b. ; bapt. Aug. IS, 1793. C. R.
4944. 0. Darnel' Eumes, b. [Oct. 23, 1794] ;

d. July 23, 1795, aged 9 mos. Fever.

4926. iii. Levina', b. Oct. 29, 1708; d. at Holliston, March 19, 1833, aged 04. C. R.

Burial in Central Cemetery. Gravestone. She m. at Holliston, Nov. 25,

1798, lion. Elihu Cutler, son of Col. Simeon and Elizabeth (Rockwood)
Cutlert of Holliston, where he was born May 25, 1771. He died .

They resided in Holliston, where he was a justice of the peace, and a man
of affairs. Five children were born to them there. He married (2) in

Holliston, I^ec. 4, 1844, at the age of 73, Persis Plympton Phipps, aged
41, b. 1804, G. S., dan. of Dea. William and L Phipps. Children:

4945. 1. Simeon Aeu-ton' Cutler, b. Sept. 28, 1799; m. 1821, Mary I<"itts of Seckonk.

4940. 2. Betseii" (utter, b. Aug. 22, 1801.

4947. 3. Sally' Cutler, b. Nov. 13. 1803; m. 1824, James R. Wilson of Medway.
4948. 4. Elihv" Cutler, Jr. (Hon.), b. Dec. 7. 1800; manufacturer of shoe.s ; m.

1830, Rebecca Temple and had a large family, bom in Holliston. One
son was

4949. 1. Elbridge Jefferson' Cutler, "Jr.," b. Dec. 28, 1830; who was a "Pro-

fessor in Harvard College."
4950. 5. Charles' ("Dr.") Culler, b. Sept. 25, 1S14; m. 1838, Mary A. G. Strick-

land of Holliston. They had one child born in Grafton, where they
lived for a while.

4927. iv. SARAII^ b. April 5, 1773; d. July 13, 177:'.. G. S.

4928. V. Sarah-, b. Jan. 12, 1770; d. Dec. 18, 18f)8, num., aged 32. G. S. Nervous

consumption. She signed the petition to the Court, asking for the dis-

charge of the administrator of her father's estate.

4929. vi. EuzABETII^ b. July 10, 1778; d. ; m. at Plolliston, April 2, 1799,
Nahum Rockwood, farmer, son of Timothy and INIargaret (Parker) Rock-
wood? of Holliston, where he was born Oct. 8, 1775. He was appointed,

• D.iNiEL Eames, .Tk. (Daniel), b. March 28, 1740, bapt. Sept. 27, 1741, at Hopkinton ;

m. there Nov. 2G, 1761, Mary Cutler. They had In Hopkinton. James, 176.3; Asa, 1765;
Daniel, 1767 ; Jessr, 1709 ; Mary, 1772 ; Aaron, 1776 ; Moses, 1777.

Daniel Eames, Sr. ( ). li. abt. 1712. d. 1754. aged 42; m. . Sile.nce .

They lived in Hopkinton and had: Daniel (Capt.), 1740, who d. 1812, aged 73; Daniel,
bapt. 1741. [prob. the same] ; JIuyestiU, 1742; d. 174.3; Hopestill, 1744; d. 1821; Lydia,
1746; A7ine, 1748; William, 1750; Aaron, 175.3.

t Col. Si.meon Citler (Jonathan), b. July 9. 1749: d. July 13. 1799, aged 50; m. Nov.
22, 1770. ELiz.iBETH Rockwood. b. Dec. 23. 1753; d. May 1 or 3, 1849, aged 95 yrs.. 4 mos..
8 dys. Old age. She was a wid. and "housekeeper," dan. of Timothy and Elizabeth

(Perry) Rockwood of Holliston. They lived in Holliston. where they had: Elihu, 1771;
Martin, 1773; Uriel, 1776; Ursula. 1779; ISally, 1782; James, 1785. "[See Rockwood.]
Jonathan Cutler (fr. ot Col. Simeon), b. abt. 1710; d. March 18. 17G2, aged "in 52nd.

year." G. S. in Holliston. He m. Abigail . They had in Holliston : Abigail, 1734 ; d.

1736; Jonathan, 1735; Abigail, 1737; David, \'tV2; /Mary, 1744; Ebenezer, 1746; Simeon,
1749; Lydia. 1751; Lydia, 1759.

§ Timothy Rockwood, Jr. (Timothy), b. 1751; d. Holliston, 1831, aged 79; m. 1770,
Margaret Parker, dau. Timolliy and Keziah ( ) Parker of Holliston, where she was
born in 1752. She died there, his wid.. 1832, aged 80. They had in Holliston, Xatlian, 1771 ;

EUzabelh. 1773; Sahum. 1775; William. 1777; Aaron, 1779; .'Sophia, 1782; Ezra, 1784;
Milte, 1786 ; Timothy, 1789 ; Calvin, 1792.
Timothy Rockwood (prob. and Mary), b. 1728: d. Holliston. 1806. aged 78; m.

1751, ELIZABETH Perry, I suppose dau. of James and Elizabeth of Holliston. born there 1731.

Their children in Holliston were Elizabeth, 1753 ; Samuel, 1755 ; Deborah, 1758 ; Samuel,
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April 15, 1801. administrator of the estate of Simeon Newton, his father-

in-law, and released from the trust April G, 1803, at which dates they were
"of Ilolliston," "yeoman" ; from which one would infer he was per-

manently settled there. No deaths of this family ocrur previous to 1849.

The birth of one child is recorded :

4951. 1. Blari/" Rockwood. b. April 12, 1801.

4750. NAHUM NEWTON* (Eplirnim\ Daniel-, Kieh.irrP). son of Eph-
raini and Christian (Riploy) Newton of Marlborougli and Leicester, Mass., was

born at Marlborough, April 15, 1715. lie died at Shrewsbury, Mass., in 1751

or 1761. See below.

He married at Marlborough, Mass., January 23, 1735-6, Thankful Stow, daugh-
ter of Samuel, Jr., and Sarah (Snow) Stow* of Marlborough, where she was
born April 30, 1711. She died, his widow, at Shrewsbury, Mass., March IS, 1769.

"A. 60." [Does not reckon out right.]

Nahum Newton lived in Marlborough a few years after marriage. One son,

who appears to be his only child, was born there. Later he removed to Shrews-

bury, Mass., where he lived in quite the south part of the town. He was living
March 6, 1761, at which dat« he declined to take the administration of his

father's estate, and signed the release of the same to his mother.

The homestead that he founded in Shrewsbury remained in the possession of

his descendants through four generations, passing down to his son, Jonathan^,
to Isaac", Chester V.', Walter T.^ when, before 1907, it was sold.

Nahum Newton died intestate, and his widow. Thankful Newton, was

appointed administratrix October 2S, 1751. An abstract of administration fol-

lows. I cannot reconcile the conflicting dates in this abstract and the papers

settling his father's estate. All legal papers copied for me by the Assistant

Registrar at Worcester.

1751. Nahum Newton, Shrewsbury. 43335

Bond of Thankful Newton, widow, appointed admix. Oct. 28-1751.
£300. Obadiiadiah Allen 1

m Royal (?) J

^"^T I r> wn f sureties
John Royal (^^

Account. Oct. 1753.

rniLi).

49,")2. i. .TONATUAN'', b. May 8, 173S; m. Sibbillah Harrington.

4709. ABRAHAM NEWTON* (Abraham'', Daniel-, Richard*), son of Abra-

ham and Rachel (Newton) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, and Holden,

Mass., was born at Marlborough, Jime 25, 1715, and died .

He married at Southborough, November 5, 1735, Sarah Graves.

Abraham Newton, as eldest son, received two shares (double portion) of his

father's real estate, equal to £39-10, his mother being appointed administratrix.

What became of the family is not clear. Wliat evidence there is would indi-

cate that they moved to tlie westward—Connecticut river valley. He may have

been tlio Abraham Newton at the battle of Bennington, in the 1st company of

militia, Vermont Revolutionary rolls. Old men and boys were engaged those

days.

17G1 : Hhoda, 1763. Of him the church record states, "'an eminent and respected Father

in Holliston." Also, died "Wid. Mary Rockwood, mother of Timothy, Aug. 18, 1796, aged
06. [_— b. 1700].

* Stotp. For early generations, see note to Paul Newton^ (NathanM and Joseph Newton.'

Samuel Stow* (SamueP, Thomas^, .TohnS immigrant 1634), b. 1680; d. 1768. aged 88;

res. Marlborough ; m. 1704. Sarah Snow. "They lived together as husband and wife 58

years, and she died 1762." They had seven children. The third was Thankful, b. 1711 ;
m.

173(). Nahum Newton.
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CHILD.

4053. i. John', b. Nov. 8, IT"!!, at Westborou.Kli. [I suppose this is tlie soldier of

tlif Revolution : ".loliii Newtou. Corporal, (^'apt. Sylvanus Rice's Com-
pany, Col. Israel Clui])en's (.'!rd) regiment, enlisted Oct. 24. 1779, discharged
Nov. 22, 1779, service at Claverack. G days (120) miles travel home."

"Capt. Sylvanus Rice of Charlemont, a patriot who perilled his life in

defense of his country." Of course the aljove may bo the service of another

John Newton.]

47Y2. JEDEDIAH NEWTON^ (Abrallam^ DanieP, EichardO, son of Abra-

ham and Rachel (Newton) Newton of Marlborough and Ilolden, Mass., was

probably born at Marlborough, though not recorded there, about 1721 ; died at

Paxton before April 5, 1776, when his estate was probated.

He married at Leicester, Mass., March 8, 1758, Jemima Fay, daughter of— [I

suppose she was the widow of David Fay of Marlborough, who ''settled in that

part of Leicester that became Paxton," married Jemima Newton, daughter of

DanieP (153), and had four cliildren recorded in Leicester,
—although I have

no death of David Fay, which probably occurred in Paxton, after 1754. See

her number (4704)]. This Jemima (Newton) Fay was born at Marlborough
March 26, 1723. She was living at Paxton April 5, 1776, and administered on

her late husband's estate.

Jedediah Newton was more than of age when his father died in 1742 ; because,

only the two youngest children are spoken of as minors, while he assumed the

responsibility of paying the other heirs their shares in money; and to him

was assigned the land in Holden, he giving bond in the sum of £200, with

sureties, for the performance of the trust. See abstract of administration of his

father's estate.

Mr. Newton lived in Paxton. The town was originally a part of Rutland and

Leicester. Holden was once a portion of Leicester, and was iucoiTorated in

1741. Jedediah and Jemima Newton had the following two children born in

Leicester. There were possibly others.

The administration of his estate in the Probate Court is Case No. 43,229.

Jedediah Newton of Paxton, 1776. Papers are: Bond of Jemimah Newton,

widow, achninistratrix, appointed April 5, 1776. £200. Lemuel Rice, Ebenezer

Boynton, sureties.

CniLDREN".

4954. i. LucY^ b. Nov. 22, 1758, at Leicester ; d. . "Lucy Newton of Paxton" ni.

Elisba Ward, son of Hezekiah and Hannah (Bellows) Ward of South-

borough, Grafton, Leicester and Paxton, Mass., and was born Jan. 7, 17.57.

They resided in Paxton, where the following children were born, after

which, 1790, they removed to Chester, ^'t., where he was living in 1834.

Children :

4956. 1. Marf Ward. b. ,
1780.

4957. 2. Jemima" M'ard, b. ,
1788.

4958. 3. Davis' Ward, b. -, 1790.

4955. ii. Mary', b. Aug. 6, 1700, at Leicester.

4776. PETER NEWTON^ (Abraham-', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Abraham

and Rachel (Newton) Newton of Southborough and Holden, Mass., was born

at Southborough, July 25, 1731, and died at Rutland, Mass., ,
1802. There

is no record of the death.

He married at Rutland, May IS, 1758, Hannah Child, daughter of Joshua and

Sarah ( ) Child* of Watertown, Mass., where she was born October 10,

• Dea. Epheaim Child came to America in 1630, and settled in Watertown, where he

was an Important and useful citizen. Representative twelve years ; Selectman fifteen years ;

Town Clerk four years ; he was repeatedly appointed by the General Court on Important



RRANrn OF DANIEL 537

1727. She probably died before ho did, which would be a reason why the ''West-

erly part of the dwelling house," as dower, was not set off from his estate. See

below.

Peter Newton, a younp: man from Holden, was warned from Rutland, Novem-
ber 29, 1757. 1'he warrant was returned to the Court on February 7, 17.58. The

Selectman evidently concluded to let him remain, for he married there the fol-

lowing May and settled in the town for the rest of his life. His children were

born there, and in the settlement of his estate, in 1802, he is styled Peter Newton

of Rutland. He left a will, and the case in Probate is No. 4.3,.3GO.

He was a soldier in the Revolutionai-y War, for a short time. Service: "Peter

Newton. Rutland. Private in Capt. David Bent's Company, Col. Nathaniel

Sparhawk's regiment, marched April 20, 1775 on Alarm to Cambridge, service

six days."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Peter Newton of Rutland head

of a family with one other male above sixteen years, and three females.

CHII.nREN.

4959. i. SAMUEL^ b. Sept. 24, 17.7.); d. at Rutland, .Tuly 15 or 10, 1822, aged G2. He
m. there, Feb. 14, 1787, "Patty" Liukfield. His widow died April 18,

182G, aged 60, in Rutland.

1822. Samuel Newton, Rutland. 43389 A.

Assent of widow, heirs and creditors to appointment of Rufu.s Putnam, signed by JIartha

Ne%vton, Peter Newton, David Rice, .Tohn Fvink, and James Estabrook., (The last three

appear to be creditors. )

Will disallowed Oct. 11, 1822. Mentions widow, Alartha, nephew Samuel Newton, a

minor, brother Peter Newton and sisters Abinail Rice, Elizabeth Gates and Hannah
Newton.

Appointed Jonas Howe executor.

bond of Rufus Putnam appointed administrator Sept. 3, 1822.

$10000. Calvin Howe )

Daniel King f
Sureties

Inventory, Real Estate $285.00, Personal Estate $222.87.
Affidavit.

List of Debts.

Assignment of Dower ("includes' westerly part of the dwelling house, which was not

set out to Hannah Newton as Dower in the estate of her husband, Peter Newton etc."

Petition and bond for sale of real estate.

Account.
Petition and bond for sale of real estate.

Account of dividends to creditors.

Account of sales of personal property.

From the above abstract of administration the inference is that there were no children.

4960. ii. AuiGAiL'-, b. Oct. 27, 1760; d. ; m. at Rutland, Sept. 8, 1782, Joel

Read, son of Capt. Thomas, .Jr., and Hannah (Nurse) Read of Rutland,
where he was born Dec. 5, 17G0, and where he died —"Drownd in Musca-

poge pond"—.Tune 13, 1783, leaving a posthumous son. She married (2)
at Rutland, June 8, 1785, David Rice, Jr., son of David and Love (Moore)

commissions, and by the County Coiu-t. He d. 10G3. aged 70, S. P. It is probable that Rich-
ard and .Tohn of Watertown and Benjamin uf Rosbury were his nephews, whom he men-
tions In his will.

Ricn.iRD Child', b. 16.31; d. 1694; freeman, 1632; one of the heirs of De.i. Ephraim
Child; m. in Watertown. 160'-!, Mehitabel Dimmick, who died 1676, and he m. (2) 1678,
Hannah Thaine, dau. of John and Margaret (Dix) Traine of Watertown, where she was b.

1657. He bad twelve children. The ninth was
Joshua Child-, b. Dec. 30, 1682. had l>y wife Sarah seven children. These moved from

Watertown. going to Shrewsbury. Worcester, Rutland and other towns. The third child was
Thomas^, b. Sept. 16, 1726 ; m. Anna Ballard and had Abiather', h. 1754 ;

m. Eliza Newton'
(Timothy") ; the fourth child was Ilaiinah'. b. Oct. 10, 1727; m. Peter Newton* (Abraham^).
See Timothy Newton", Jr. (Timothy^), and note, for Child.
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Rice* of Paitland, where he was born Feb. 18, 1757, and "where he died"

Sept. 2, 1825. They resided in Rutland, where he was a Magistrate and

Representative. The grave of "David Rice, died Sept. 2, 1825 aged 08,"

is in Trinceton. Tliere are also two persons whose deaths occurred in

Trinceton either of wdiom might have been thi.s Abigail Rice : "Mrs.

Itice, Oct. 6, 1S08." "Mrs. Rice Jan. 28, 1820." or perhaps was living in

October. 1S22 [see her brother's will]. I think she was. Her children,

all born at Rutland, were :

40<;4. 1. Joel" Read. b. July — . 1783; bapt. July 27, 1783. C. R.

49U5. t2. Hannah'' Ricr. b. Jlay i:!. 1787; d. 18.55; m. Preston Rond ; res. We.st-

minster.

496G. 3. John" Rirc, b. Sept. 21. 1789; m. Nancy Gibbs; settled in Guildford, N. Y.

4907. 4. DarUl" Rice, b. Oct. 24, 1791; m. Nancy Davis; res. Princeton.

49(!8. 5. Aaron" Rirc, b. July 3(), 1793; ra. Susan Davis; res. Princeton.

4909. 0. Betsey" Rice, b. , 1795; d. at Princeton, Nov. 8, 1799. in 4th year.

4970. 7. Reuhcn" Riee, b. JIarch 8, 1797; in. Mary Gibbs; res. Guildford, N. Y.

4971. 8. Nathan^ Rice, b. Oct. 3, 1800; ni. Cynthia Derby; res. Ilubbardston.

4901. tii. Peteh=, Jr., b. Aug. 7, nca ; m. (1) Martha Browning; m. (2) Annis

Wilder.

4902. iii. ELIZABETH', b. Sept. 2,S, 1707; d. at Templeton, May 29. 1829, aged 02,

C. R. ;
m. at Rutland, Oct. 7, 1789. Benjamin Gates, son of Makepeace

and Katherine (Smith) Gates! of Barre, Mass., where he was born "Oct.

5, 1776." T. R. Pie died at Templeton; "farmer (married"), s. Makeiieace,

July 0. 1840, 0?. 07. Consumption. Born in Barre." T. R. They resided

in Rutland, where two of their children were born and recorded. The

others are not recorded there.

Betseii" Gates, b. Jan. 31, 1790, at Rutland.

Asa" bates, b. Jan. 15, 1792, at Itutland.

Uannali" Gates, h. Jan. 25, 1794; m. her cousin, Daniel Newton (5324)

and had six < hildren. See his number for further account.

rully" Gates, b. Sept. 19, 1795.

Renhen" (Jutes, b. Feb. 5. 1798.

Amialle" Gates, b. Jlay 21, 1802.

7. Abigail" Gates, b. March 12, 1804.

t8. Julia Ann" Gates, b. March 23, 1808; m. her cousin. Joel Newton' (2d

wf. ). See his number for children.

4903. iv. IIAN^•A^^ b. Aug. 3, 1770; "died in Templeton. Ma.s.s., about 1839, aged 69."

P. R. She married at Templeton, March 18, 1824, "Benjamin Gates of

Barre." This may be the same man as above, and the dates in error. She

died without children. See note below.

•David Rice", Je. (Davld=, DanlelS DanieF, Edward=, Edmundi), b. 1717; d. 1801; m.

Love Moore ot Rutland, dau. of I"aul and IliinnaU (Hubbard) Moore. Sbe d. at Templeton.
1823, aged 89. Oldest child was David'-, h. 17."m. This pedigree traces back to Daniel Rice'

as above whose son DanieP was a brother of Betbia Rice*, who m. Jonathan Newton". See

note there for early Rice generations.

i Stephen Gates' and wife Ann were ot Hingham, Mass., 1638, and o£ Lancaster,

Mass., 1G54 ; d. Cambridge, 1002. His son. Simon Gates-, bapt. at Hingham, 1G40 : wife

Margaret, d. 170D ; had son, Jonnthaiv', h. Cambridge, 1G83 ; d. Worcester, 1755; wife Persis

. They had a son John', h. 1710. d. 17S)7, m. Violata Rice, and William', b. at Wor-

cester, March" 27. 1735; m. at Barre. Jane nice, Sept. 21. 1756 (T. R.). They (Wm.* and

Jane) resided several years in Barre; "had four children there" [not recorded] ; "removed

to Conway." The one child recorded in Barre was Ilenjamin^, born May 3. 1757 (who mar-

ried Elizabeth or Hannah Newton'"', dau. of I'eter', Sr.) ; William-, b. abt. 1758, was a drmu-

mer in the Revolutionary Army 4 yrs.. 7 mos., and d. 1852, aged 94, at Vienna. N. Y. :

Solomon^, b. ; Aaron", b. ; Thomas^, b. . The last two also settled in

New York state.

Benjamin Gates ot Barre m. in 1817, Esther Gates Jenny of Hardwiek. She had a dau.

b. Dec. 16, and d. Dec. 28, 1820.

Ben.iamin Gates of Barre m. in 1824, Hannah Newton.
Benjamin G.ites" (s. of Henry^), b. Aug.. 1792. in Framingham. This is prob. the same

person. I do not know. It seems to me that the Benjamin Gates, b. 1776, son ot Make-

peace, was not the one who m. Elizabeth Ni-wton. The contusion is readily dispersed by

some one who has the data.

This Henry Gates= (above) is of the same family and his pedigree runs through the

following: he was born 1757; was a soldier of the Revolution and wounded at Bunker Hill;

wf. Anne Emes ; res. Sud. ; was son of Capt. Amos Gates* (Amos=, Simon=, Stephen* of

Cambridge).
The family of Elizabeth and Hannah Newton did not know about their marriages, hut

thought there were two men and not related.

4972.
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4792. LEMUEL NEWTON^ (Samuel'', Daniel-, RieharcU), son of Samuel

and Mary (Tozer) Newton of Marlborough, Mass., was born there March 17,

1718, and died at Southborough, Mass., Septouibor 27, 1793. ('. K.

He married Abigail .

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, Mass. His children were born there. He
was not the "head of a family" as per the United States Census, in 1790; prob-

ably was living with his children. There is no record of the settlement of his

estate.

Lemuel Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. The Massachusetts archives

show his name on the Revolutionary rolls in the following ser\'ices. Llis son

Winslow^, and his brother, Samuel Newton, Jr.*, were out with him in the same

company and regiment. They were so much younger than he that they served

several enlistments; but at the age of fifty-eight years, Lemuel Newton could

not do more than to show and to satisfy his jjatriotic desire. Abstract of service:

"Lemuel Newton. Private, Capt. Moses Harrington's Company Col. Nicholas

Dike's regiment, mustered Dec. 1776—Eeb. 1777, regiment to sen^e to March 1,

1777. Credited to the town of Southborough."

His grandson, Asahel Newton, was also a soldier of the Revolutionary War.

Three generations of patriotic soldiers.

CniLDUEN.

•1080. i. CnARLES^ b. Feb. 7, 1740-1 : d. : m. July 22, 1702. at Southborough,

Eunice Bellows, dau. of .lames niid Sarah (.Sherman) Bellows of South-

borough, where she was born April 8, 1738. Whether they had childri'n.

or where tliey died, I do not find. Her sister Thankful married Amos

Newton*, Sr. '(1408 1.

4081. ii. Mai!y'', b. Sept. 2:!, 1742; d. ; m. at Southborough, May .5, 1707,

.lolni Witlierbee. They lived awhile in Southborough, where they had

four children ;

4988. 1. Jo.s-ciih" M^ifhcrhrc. b. March 1, 1708.

4089. 2. llulduh' ^Viihcrh<•<•, b. May 13. 1700.

4000. 3. Jtulith" ^Vithclhrc, b. Jan. 3, 1771.

4091. 4. Culch" Withrrhrc, b. Feb. 19, 1774.

4082. iii. Jane=. b. Sept. 27, 1744; d. at Framingham , 1785; m. at South-

borough, May 10, 170.5, Lieut. Joseph Mixer, son of Benjamin and Sarah

{(iarfield) Jlixer* of Southborough, where he was born Marrh 7, 1742.

He died in Boston in 1802. He was Ensign in Capt. Drury's Company in

the Revolutionary War. He lived in Framingham, "near Mr. Temple's, on

the Goddard place, and moved to Southborough in 1785." The births of

their first two children are recorded in Southborough. The baptisms of

the others are recorded in Framingham. It is interesting to note the inter-

marrying of this Newton-Mixer branch through four generations.
Children were :

4992. tl. Levlnah" Mi.i-cr. b. B>b. 11. 1700; m. Dec. 1808, Jeremiah Newton" (Sol.' I.

4993. 2. ,S(irah° Mi.Tci\ b. Sept. 2S, 1707; alive 184."); m. William Stow of

Southborough.
4094. 3. Ehcnczcr B." Mijir. bapt. Oet. 8. 17C.9; m. Pliebe Stow of Southborough;

d. in New York.

4995. 4. William' l/ijcr, bajit. July 21. 1771 ; d.
, aged 3 mos.

4000. 5. Juscph" ilixcr. bapt. Jan. 10, 1773 ; d. y.

4007. 0. Arina'^ ilixcr, bapt. March 30, 1774; m. Luther Angier of Southborough.
4998. 7. Jos-ciih' Mixer. bni)t. April 7, 1775; m.- Nancy Fay of Southborough; res.

Oxford. Maine.
4000. 8. T/icorfod" ,1/ i>rr, bapt. Sept. —,1777; m. IloUis Jewell ; res. Southborough

and St. Albans.

• Benjamin Mixer* [was son of Benjamin' and Rebecca (Newton) of Marlborough, and
Benjamin's' (the father's) widow married Moses Newton], m. (1) Sarah Garfield who died
in 1754. and he m. (2) Dinali Newtonf" (.Tohn*). Then Benjamin's' son Josepli", m, Jane
Newton'' and their dau. Levlnah*' Mixer, m. Jeremiah Newton^ (Solomon'). This line of Misers
runs through laeut. Joseph^ Benjamin', Benjamin', Isaac^, Isaac^ Mixer from England, 1634,

aged 33, to Watertown, Mass. See notes to Isaac Newton- and Solomon Newton*. A mixed
lot.
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5000. n. M'UVuiDi" Mt.rvr, bnpt. Aus- 1. 1770; m. Potieiice Churchill: res. ParKs,
ilaine.

5001. 10. Benjamin''' Mixer, bapt. Jan. — , 1783; m. Betsey Shciiherd, Marlborough;
res. Hillsborough, N. II.

4083. iv. SuiiMiT'', b. June 10, 1747. Perhaps she is the one who died July 2. 1747,
and the recorder wrote "dau. of Sam\u>I" instead of Ijemuel.

4084. V. Levi', b. iMay 20, 1748.

4985. tvi. EuMUNl)', b. Aug. 7, 1751 ; m. Ilepzibah Withcrbee.
4080. vii. A^!^•.\^ b. July 20, 1754 ; d. widow, at Southborough, Sept. K!, 184.'^. aged

89. Old age; married at Ilopkiuton. Ma.ss., Dec. 2, 1777. Elisha Beniis,

Jr., son of Elisha and Inicy (Ellton) Bemis* of Watertown and South-

borough, JIass., born at Watertown, , 1754, and died in South-

borough, Nov. 11, 1817. Where they lived the first years of marriage, is

not known to me. The first child is said to have been born at South-

borough ; if so, the record of birth escaped the printed copy. All of the
others here given were born at Southborough, and recorded there :

.5002. 1. Elijah'' Beniin. b. June 25, 1778: m. 1805, Sally Wilson of Framingliam.
They lived in Southborough and had there eleven children. One was

5010. tl. Elijah' Bemis, Jr., b. Feb. 20, 1815: m. (1) Susan Este Newton (2920) ;

m. (2) Julia Ann Newton (3593).
5003. 2. Elisha' Bemis. b. Jlarch 27, 1783; m. 181S. Bhebe Fav.
5004. 3. Anna" Bemis. b. iMay 20, 1785: d. March 13, 1790.
5005. 4. I'eter' Bemis. b. April 20, 1787.
5006. 5. Ezra' Bemis, b. April 13, 1789; m. 1815, Earina Woolson.
5007. 0. Jacob" Bemis. b. June 1, 1701; m. (ll Eunice Rice; m. (2) Lydia Rice.
5008. 7. Salhi" Bemis. b. July 20, 1793.
5009. 8. Polly' Bemis, b. Oct. 11, 1795; d. Feb. 22, 1835, aged 39; unm.
4987. tviii. Winslow'', b. April 9, 1750; m. Anna Bemis.

4794. SAMUEL ]S^EWTON^ JR. (SamueP, DanieP, EichardO, son of Sam-
uel anil Mary (Tozer) Newton of Marlborough, was born there February 9, 1727,
and died (I suppose) at Phillipston, Mass., February 9, 1792. C. R.

He married at Southborough, Mass., December 23, 1748, Mary Morse, daugh-
ter of Zachariah and Huldali (Whitney) Morse]: of Southborough and Water-

town, Mass. She was born at Southborough, December 25, 1728.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. Ilis children were born there. I sup-

pose he is the Samuel Newton, head of a family in "Gerry" (Phillipston)
mentioned in the First United States Census, 1790. There was no Probate set-

tlement of his estate in Worcester County, ilass. The whole family, head and

all, the Census gives as: 2 males upward of sixteen years, 2 males under six-

teen years, and 3 females.

Samuel Newton, Jr., was a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears on
the Revolutionary rolls many times, and these rolls are to be seen in the IMassa-

chusetts archives. All of the service there given was not performed by this

Samuel Newton, who died in 1792, while one of the others had a longer service

and lived to become a Revolutionary pensioner. This Samuel Newton was forty-

five years old when the Alami at Lexington was sent out. Age made very
little difference in those times; if a man could walk, he "went out" once, any-
how. What I suppose to be the service of this Samuel was :

"Samuel Newton, Southborough, Private, on A Muster Roll of Capt. Elijah
Bellows Company in the Colony Service, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775,

travelled forty-eight miles, served eleven days. Also

• For Bemis pedigree see note to Winslow Newton^ (4987).
t Zachariah M0RSE^ son ot Joseph* and Elizabeth (Sawtell) Morse of Watertown. was

born there in 1690 ; rem. to Soutbborougli. where his estate was administered in 1734 ; m. there,

HULDAH, dau. of Isaac and Elizabeth (Bridges) Whitney. They liad Benjamin,, 1725 ; Joseph,
b. ; m. 1753. Joanna Newton' (dau. Jona.^) ; Mary, 1728; m. Samuel Newton'. Jr.

iSamuel") ; Elizabeth, 1731. d. y. ; Elizabeth, 1733; m. Nehemiah Newton^ (EzekieP) ;

Samuel, m, Mary Rice. Joseph Morse*, son of John' (Joseph^, Joseph').
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"Samuel Nowton, Soutliborough, Private on A Muster Eoll of Capt. Mosps

Harringtons Company, in Col. Nicholas Dikes regiment, for Dec. 1776-Fpb.

1777. Credited to Southborough. enlisted Dee. 24, 1776 to serve until March 1,

1777. Also

"Samuel Newton, Southborough, Private on A Pay Koll of Capt. Seth New-

ton's Company in Col. Whitney's regiment of Militia, for six days, going on an

Alarm at Bennington, with Company on horses, being additional pay from the

State for their further encouragement, one pound per month. Enlisted August

21, 1777, discliarged August 27, 1777."

CHILDREN.

5011. ti. ASAIIEI/, b. June If), 1749: m. Mary Morso.

5012. ii. Elizabetk=, b. Oct. 10, 1751.

5013. iii. .lEl)UTUAN^ b. Aug. 10, 1754; a soldier of tho KovoUitiou. IIo, widi liis

brother A.s.ThoI, joined a company of minutemen and was ready wlien llie

"Alarm" sliould be sounded. Tlie Revolutionary rolls show that he served

several enlistment.s.
'

I now regret that I copied so little of them. What
I here give is enough to show his patriotic spirit, and to indicate which
Xewton iierformed tlie service. The first roll on which his name
appears is :

Jeduthan Newton. Southborough. I'rivate in ('apt. Josiah Fay's Com-
pany of Minute-men, in Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment, marched April 19,

1775, se\'entcen day.s service, reported returned home." Also, record of

uuich other service from that time until November 20, 1777, when his

rank was conioral.
I do not know what became of him. No Jeduthan Newton was head of

a familv in the U. S. Census, 1790, anywhere.
5014. iv. RnoDA^ b. Dec. 28, 1758.
5015. V. Rebecca'' b. April 14. ]7(;i; d. at Belchertown, Oct. 29, 1828, the "Widow

of Eneas Ward." She married , 1774, and is then called "of

Southborough," Mass., Eneas Ward, born at Southborough, Ma.ss.. May 30.

1754, died at Stanhead. Lower Canada, Jlay 27, 1822, aged G8. son of

Ephraim and Hannah ( ) Ward of Southborough. Jlr. and Mrs.
Ward resided in Southborough, Mass., where their first four children were
born. Tliey moved to Royalston, Mass., where their next two children
were born; then to Fitzwilliam, N. H., where the youngest was born.
The children were :

5019. 1. ]ich(fcu" M'urd. b. Jan. 2, 1775; d. Jan. 10, 1775.
5020: 2. raft if ^VanJ. b. May 15, 1770; d. sann' ilav.

5021. 3. Hczckiah' Ward. h. March 3. 17'- : d. Jlarch 24. 1777.
5022. 4. Ezra' Ward, b. Sept. 4, 1778.
5023. 5. Mehifablc' Ward. b. , 1782.
5024. G. I.iaar'' Ward. b. , 1785.
5025. 7. Man/ M'ard. b. , 1793.
5010. vi. Susanna'', b. Aug. 24. 1765.
5017. vii. JIary'', b. Dec. 5, 1708; d. same day.
5018. viii. Samuel'", b. Dec. 4, 1775.

4795. EICIIARD NEWTON^ (Nathauiel-', Daniel-, RiehardV), son of

Natlianiel and Aliigail (Tozer) Newton of Soutliborougli, Mass., was in Marl-

boroug-li, Mass., May 27, 1722, and died (probably at Westminster, Mass.,

although there is no record of it there) , 1772.

Ho married at Framing-'.iain, JTass., January 27 [1741, ])robably. T. 11. gives

1743, an error], Martha Pike of that town. She dl(^d at Westminster, January
18, 17G7. Eight children.

He married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., April 20, 17GS, Widow Mary Flagg
of Marlborough.

Mr. Newton resided in Soutliborough until after tlie l)irth tliere of all of
his children, when he removed to Westminster, Mass., wliere he settled. The his-

torian of Westminster says of him : "He lived in his native town for some
years, but bought, Marcli 23, 1757, Lot 14, 2d Division, lying west of the Bige-
low farm, where he built a house and made a home. He was chosen 'Sealer of
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Leather' at the first meeting of the District of Westminster. The date of his

death is nnlinown, hut it occurred before 1773, in which year his homestead was
sold by the administrator of his estate, Daniel Hoar. He probably had no

children, none being named in the distribution of his property."

In reply to my inquiry as to the practice in the Probate Court, the Register
at Worcester states : "In these earlier cases, it seems to have been the practice

to simply present the will and ask orally to be apjiointed, instead of presenting
a petition in writing setting forth the names, residences and relationship of all

the next of kin, which is now required."

This being the case, the historian is excusable in judging there were no chil-

dren, since the records there showed none. Richard Newton died without making
a will, and his estate was settled by the Administrator appointed by the Court.

The case in Court is listed: "1772. Richard Newton. Westminster. Admin-

istrator. No. 43,377."

That Richard Newton was a patriotic spirit and transmitted the same to his

children, is evidenced in the fact that four of his sons were soldiers in the Revo-

lutionary War; three of them serving many terms of enlistment. The son

Cyprian served thirty-seven months, and Shadraek, three years.

In the procession at the celebration, in 1869, of the one hundredth anniversary

of the incorporation of the town of Westminster—men who tiirned out on the

Lexington Alarm and enlisted for eight months immediately after, were, Alpheus

Newton and Cyiirian Newton, sons of Richard*, at Westminster. [Cyprian is

also written Ziphron.]
CHILI) ItEX.

M)2Ci. i. IIri,iiAn\ li. April 30. 1742; m. at Lancastor, and al.sii reconU'd at West-

minster, March 24. 17G.">, Jonatlian Townseiid.

5027. ii. ^nKBE^ b. Nov. 4, 1744.

ri028. iii. NAT^ANIEL^ b. Feb. 17, 1746-7. [Perhaps he or his uncle Nathaniel' also

called "Hatho" may have been the Revolutionary soldier. 1776, in Capt.

Gideon Browuson's Company, on the Vermont Revolutionary rolls.]

r)029. iv. ALPHEUS^ b. JIarch 21. 1749. lie was living in ISGO, and \v,a.s in the pro-

cession at Westminster a.s above stated. I have not obtained data regarding
his family— if he had one. nor when he died. No Alpheus Newton had an

estate in the Probate Court up to 1881. There was an Alpheus Newton
liead of a family consisting of. besides himself, two males under sixteen

.vears and three females, at Montgomery, Mass., as given in the First

Thiited States Census of 1790, who may be this man or another Alpheus
Newton not known to me. As a child of thirteen years, and probably on

a visit to his ivlatives, Alpheus Newton from Westminster was "warned"
from Southboroiigh. Oct. 25, 1702, and the warrant returned to the Court,
Nov. 2, 17li2.—So jealous were the towns then of their citizeaship.

As a soldier of the Revolution, his name apiiears on the rolls : "Alpheus
Newton. Westminster. Private Capt. Noah Miles Company, marched

April 19, 1775 to Cambridge and joined Col. John Whitcomb's regiment ;

served six days. .H.vo

".Vl])heus Newton in Capt. Edward Bemis' Company, Col. Asa Whit-
comb's regiment. marche<l August 1, 1775, enlisted August 2.5, 1775, the

account for wages dated .\iig. 1775 at Cambridge camp at I'rospect Hill.

.1 !sr,

"Roll of the Company's reluru" [prob. Oct. 1775].
At this date \u< would have been 26 years old. His name is not on the

Tnited States Pension Roll of the Massachusetts Pensioners.
5o:;(i. V. .Maktu.v'. b. JIarch 18, 1751.

.5031. vi. SiiADRAcn'', b. June 15. 1753, at Southborough. Mass.; probably d. in

Warren Comity, N. Y., after 1818. He m. at Westminster. Mass.. April—
, 1784, Mary Dike, dau. of Nicholas and ( ) Dike of

Westminster. Mass., and Halifax, Vt. She was born at Westminster, April
28, 37.57. That they had children—probably three before 1790. there seems
to he little doubt. I have not the record of his family. Perhaps he had
a first wife. Jane Pike. I do not know.

Shadrach Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. First and last he
served three years in that war—representing many terms of enlistment.
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His nann' .•ippiMrs on the Uevolutiounry rolls; "Shadraoh Newton.

Sonthboi-ongli. I'rivate in Capt. Silas Gates' Company, Col. Ward's regi-

ment, enli.sti'd Hoceniber 4, 1775; return for milage from Dorchester,

January 1.'!, 1770 ((! miles). Shadraeh Newton, on a report from .Tames

r.arrett Ksq"". Muster blaster's return of men enlisted and to whom he

had paid bounty sim-e last report, dated at Concord June 23, 1777, Capt.

Cory's Company. Shadrach Newton, Westminster. Private in ("apt.

Elisha Jackson's Company, Eighth Worcester County regiment, term three

years, Residence Westminster." Alsu—other services that I did not copy.

The last date was May 19, 1780.

At date of his marriage, and in the publishment, he is "of Manchester."

In the First United States Census, 1700, the only person of the name
mentioned was Shadrach Newton* of Halifax, Windham Co., Vermont,
head of a family consisting of himself, two males under sixteen years, and

two females.

Shadrach Newton appears on the Revolutionary pension roll as:

"rrivate. Annual allowam-e .$90.00. Sura received .$1528.23. Service,

Mass. line. I'laccd on pension roll January 11. 1819. Pension commenced

April 4. 1818. Age 82." (Warren Co., N. Y., Vol. 2, p. 253.)

I suppose the age refers to the date when he first made application; and

that he was then living in Warren County, N. Y.

50.32. tvii. Hexry', b. May 7, 1755; m. Rhoda .

.50.33. viii. Cyprian^, also written ZipiiiiON, Zopiiar; which he signed is unknown to

me; but probably ZiPliRO.x, since so is the name spelled in 17Si>. and (Ui

the Revolutionary rolls. He was born March 20, 17.58, at Southborough.
I have no further data in regard to him except as a soldier of the Revolu-

tion,—his name ot-curs on many rolls, not here mentioned. Tlie rolls. were
dated at Peckskill, Highlands, N. Y., Westminster, Mass., and other

places, and in various companies and regiments. The First Roll :

"Ziphron Newton. Westminster. Private, Capt. Edmund Bemis Com-
pany, Col. Asa Whitcomb's regiment, enlisted May 4, 1775, service 3

month 5 da.vs." Also

"Zipron Newton, in Capt. Barnes Company" in a report of James Bar-

rett, muster master, to the Massachusetts State Council of the men he had

mustered and to whom he had paid bounty, dated Concord, April 25, 1777.

The last discharge to Ziphron Newton was given April, 1780. At this

date he would be only 22 years of age. His residence is given Westminster

always. I have no further account of this man unless the name of

Zaphone Newton, Halifax, Windham Co., Vt., head of a family that had
no other members, as given in the First United States Census, 1790,

should be he; and the fact that his brother Shadrach lived there seems
to confirm the idea.

-1800. SIAION XEWTON^ (Nathanicr', Daniel-, EichanP), sou of Natlian-

iel and Abigail (Tozor) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there, Septem-
l)er 27, 1730.

He married at Lexington. Mass., November 14, 1754, Amity Fassett, ilatigh-

ter of Joseph and Amity ( ) Fassett:!^ of Lexington, where she was born

• There was another Shadrach Newton, born July 19, 1783, in Frataingham, son of Jane
rike, dau. of William and !<abilla (Frost) Pike, she b. July 1, 1753. His name also appears
on the church records at Framingharn as Shadrack Piite, son of .Tane, bapt. Aug. — ,

17R(>.

This Shadrach Newton-Pike died at Framingharn March 7, 18G0.

t The Fassetts came from Scotland. There were several families ol this name early in

Killcrica, Mass. John Fassett was freeman in 1654. Nathaniel Fassett was taxed in Can-
cord in 1666. It is probable the Lexington Fassetts are descended from the Concord or
Killcrica family as they resided near the corner of these towns, their residence being in what
is known as the Page place in Bedford, which was formerly a part of Lexington. [Hist.

Lex., JIass., 186-S, by Chas. Hudson.]
,TosErii Fassett of Lexington owned land at the "Farms," 1699. [Cambridge.] His wife

was Mary Muuroe, dau. tif \Vm. ;\Iuuroe. They were in Lexington in 1701, having been adin.

In the church at that lime. In ITn.s he w'as chosen assessor of the precinct, and in 1714
for the town. Subseiiuently he became quite popular—Assessor nine years; Selectman abtait

as long; several years Ueprcsentative in the General Court. Both he and his wife died at

Lexingtfin about 175;J or 17.54. There is record of only one son :

JdSECi: Fassett, Jk., b. Dec. 6, 1701; d. Aug. 14, 1755; m. about 1720, Amity .

In his will he mentions his wife and the then living children. His widow Amity, m. (2)
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February 1, 1732. She died at Bedford, Mass.. "Augiist 28, 1756, in her 25tli

year. [Aug. 29 or 25. 6. S.]" From the date, "August 5th, 1756," of Simon's

letter to the Probate Judge given below, I thiiili the true date of her death was

August 2, but I give them as I find them. She loft one child in whose interest

her estate was settled in 1757. The papers in this case in the Probate Court at

East Cambridge, Middlesex County, Mass., are :

#15.000. Oklest Series. Three documents. Viz.:

#1. A letter from tlie father asking for a guardian for tlie child.

#2. Guardian's bond—Letter delivered, fees paid to Judge, Registered.
#3. Inventory of estate wherewith the Guardian chargeth himself.

#1
Ellis Newton 1757.

To the lion. Sam'f Daiiforth Judg of Prou''™ plezed to put Jlr John Paig in Guordion
For my Dafter Alles Newton.

Bedford August 5—175G.

Atest Jo.seph Bridge. Simon Newton.

Printed form of Guardians Pnuid.

John I'age. Bedford. G^ntm and Joseph Bridge of Lexington, yeoman. £.300.

4th Ajn-il 1757.

Ellis Newton, in second year of her age, dan. of Simon Newton and his late wife

Amity Newton of Lexington.
John Paige IL. S.]

Joseph Bridge [L. S.l

#3.

The mother's wardrobe and chamber furnishings. Necklace £7-0-0. iloney £134. Some
stove furniture. A total of £174-11-1. Old tenor.

The name of the child is Alice and is so given in the record of her marriage,
but is here given Alles, Ellis and Ellice.

Simon Newton maiTied (2) at Southborough, Mass., Ai^ril 7, 1700, Bridget
Bruce.* Six children.

[Simeon Newton married ( ?) at Grafton, he then "of Sutton," April 27, 1796,

Polly Fairbanks of Grafton.]
It will be noticed that this man wrote his name Simon Newton—and not

Simeon as it is frequently given in the records and on the rolls. Jlis grandfather
was Simon Tozer, and the grandson was probably named for him.

I only suppose the marriage at Grafton was a third marriage of this Simon
Newton. I have no proof of it, unless the fact that there seems to be no other

man of the name whom it might have been. I give the item as a pointer—or a

matter for discussion. When one is tracing ancestry, even a point that can be

discarded helps. It is better to speak of what one finds.

I have traced this Simon Newton to many towns. The last account is from

one whose great-gTandmother was his daughter, Lavina, and he says : "I remem-

ber traces of this man in Marlborough or Southborough and Eoyalston. A shoe-

June 15. 17.")0. .ToTix P.^OK of Kcdforil. f'hildren were: Joncph, 1727; d. soon; Main. 172(1;

d. y. : .Jo.iipli. 17.'!n ; m. Dorothy ToUard of Bedford; Amity, Feb, 1. 1732; m. Simon Nrw-

foil" of Bedford; llaiii, 1736; John. 17:i0 ; Jonathan, 17-42; rem. to Shrewsbury; Sarah, 1744.

The name I'.iOE is also spcUed 1>.\iok on the records. It will be noticed that this man
wrote his own name "JoHX 1'aigk." in the above documents. Mrs. Amity Paige died Dec.

2."i. 1771.
Tlie name Amity is also spelled Ammittai. IVrliaps 11 sometimes degenerates into "Mltte"

and "Mltty," as does the name Submit.
• Joseph Buuce and wife Biiidgbt had. in Southborough. two children : AhiijuH. b. May •".,

17,^4 ; naiitl, Slarch 22, I'oG. What became of the family is unknown to me. It will do

no harm to say here, that I have thought the Bridget Bruee who married Simon Newton

may have been the widow of this Joseph Bruce.
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maker. I think lie went to Vermont." My tracing is as follows : Soiithborough,

born 1730; Bedford, 1754 and 1750; Le.xington, 1755; Southborough, 1759 and

1700; Westborough, 1764; Royalston, 17G9-1773; Sudbury, 1775-1781; Brook-

field, 1790; Sutton, 1796; and perhaps, instead of going to Vermont, that he

went to Westmoreland, Cheshire County, N. H., where his son Hananiah resided.

Simon Newton was a soldier in the French and Indian wars. The History of

Lexington mentions him as being one of twenty-one men who went out from

that town in 1755. The History of Northfield states : "Simon Newton of South-

borough, in Capt. Fay's Company, Col. Timothy Ruggles' regiment, in the

expedition to Ticonderoga and Cro^vn Point, March 31 to December 25, 1759.

Among the sick men left at No. 4 (now Charlestowu, N. H.), November 1759,

was Simon Newton of Southborough.
Simon Newton and his son, Hananiali Newton, were soldiers in the Revolu-

tionary War. The name of the father is given in both spellings, Simon and

Simeon. He served many enlistments not here given, and he seems to have been

one of the first to go and one of the last to quit, notwithstanding his age. I

am always glad to find a "description" of a man on the rolls. It is interesting

to note how much alike these Newtons were as to height, complexion, hair and

eyes. The following items of service as a soldier are enough to show his patriot-

ism:

"Simon Newton. Sudbury. Marched to the Alarm at Concord, April 19,

1775, under Isaac Locker, Captain of the Sudbury troop. Col. James Barrett's

regiment, three days. Also

"Simon Newton, in Capt. Maynard's Company, Col. Ezekiel How's (Fourth
Middlesex Co.) regiment, residence Sudbury, term, during the war." Then fol-

lows much other service, description : "age 48 years, stature 5 feet 10 inches,

complexion ruddy ; engaged for the town of East Sudbury, and arrived at Spring-

field, August 0, 1780" ; (other service) the last discharge, February 8, 1781, nine

days travel home from West Point, N. Y.

After the death of his wife in 1756, it would seem that Mr. Newton went

back to Southborough, from which place he went out in the expedition to Ticon-

deroga in 1759. Returning to Southborough, he married (2) there in the spring

of 1760. They moved sooner or later to Westborough, where two children (twins)

were born in 1704. We next find them in Royalston in February, 1769 ; where

they had two children baptized on the same day, the church records, also, fur-

nishing the death of another child newly born, in 1770, and the baptism of a

last one in 1773. Where these children were born is unknown to me. The family

evidently removed again ; this time to Sudbury, which seems to have been the

residence, and is so given, all through the years of the Revolutionary War,

1775-1782.  

"Simeon Newton, Brookfield, Worcester Co. Mass. 1-1-3." is the item from

the First United States Census, 1790, which indicates that Simeon Newton was

head of a family there, and had, besides himself, one male under sixteen years

and three females, in his family.

"Simeon Newton of Sutton." married at Grafton, 1794, as above. There is

no settlement of his estate in Massachusetts, Worcester and Middlesex Probates.

CnlLDUEN.

.5(134. i. Alice" (also Allcs, 7?H;.s>), b. June 0, 1755, at Bedford, Ma.'is. ; inherited

from lier motlier's estate, aud was left motherless when in her second

year as shown in the dix'uments given above. It is probable that she was

brought up b,v her mother's people, the Fassetts. John (Page or) Paige,

who wa.s appointed her guardian, having recentl.v married her grandmother.

Amity, widow of Joseph Fassett of Lexington, she would naturally live

with them. She married, being then "of Bedford" and in Bedford, Sept.

10, 1773, Thomas Iladley, Jr., son of Thomas and Ruth (Livermore)

35
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Hadley* o£ Lexington. Mass., where he was born .July 8, 1754. "He
probably died about 1TS4." Jlrs. Alice Iladley united with the church

at Lexington, .July W. 17TS. and in September. 1778, had three children

baptized there. She married (2) at Lexington. Feb. 21, 17S5, Samuel
:\Ierriman of Bedford. The record of tlie marriage has this addendum ;

"Said Alice Hadley married in a borrowed suit of cloathes." [Thus Mr.

Jlerriman could not be held for the debts of her previous husband—as

llie law stood.]? Her children were:

5041. 1. Amitif Iladley, b. ; bapt. Sept.. 1778; m. prob. Feb. 20, 1792,

Thomas Statson of Boston.

5042. 2. A/j>c« ttddley. b. ; bapt. Sept.. 1778.

5043. 3. Cally' Iladley. b. -; bapt. Sept., 1778.

5035. ii. Asiity' (twin I, b. Nov. 2,5', 17G4, at Westborough. C. IJ.

5030. iii. nANA>"iAii= (twin), b. Nov. 25, 17t!4; m. [int. in Lunenburg, Mass., July

10, 1785.] Mrs. Chloe Wood of Fitchburg, "for Marriage July 10, 1785."

Phineas Ilartwell. T. C, is the way the publishment reads. At this

date he was "of Lunenburg." He probably moved soon after marriage
to New Hampshire. I i-egret not to have more information of his family.

They will liave to supply the lack later.

The First United States Census, 17'.I0, shows Hananiah Newton head

of a family, which consisted of himself, one male under sixteen years, and
three females, at Westmoreland, Cheshire County, N. H.
As a youth and a young man he enlisted as a soldier in the Revolution-

ary War and served many terms of enlistment. 1 give only a few of

them. His name appears on the rolls ijs

"Hananiah Newton. Chelmsford. Private in Capt. Joseph Fox's Com-
pany, Col. Henry Jacksons (16th) regiment. Continental Army, pay
accounts ,Tuly 10, 1777 to July 10, 1780, residence Chelmsford, and
credited to that town, at which date he was discharged. During this

 period he was in various camps and on muster rolls. Also
"Hananiah Newton. On List of men to serve to the credit of East

Sudbury. Also. Descriptive List. Age, 19 years, stature five feet ten

inches, complexion light, hair light, eyes grey, occupation, farmer, term
three years."
No date is here given, but it would be about 1781 or just before the

close of the war.

Lavtxa', b. about 17i;(i: bapt. VvU. 10. 1709, at Royalston.
JIlRlAli'', b. about 1708: bapt. I'Vh. lit. 1709, at Koyalston.
SiLAS^ b. Sept. — , 1770; d. Oct. 3, 1770. at Koyalston.

Martua', b. about 1773; bapt. Dec. 13, 1773, at Koyalston.

4801. JOEL NEWTON* (Natluuiiel', DanieP, Eichard'), son of Natlianiel

and Abigail (Tozer) Newton of Soutliborough, Mass., was bom there October

28, 1739, and died tliere Marcli 31, 1790, aged nearly 57. C. K.

• TH05HS ILvDLKV (prob. SOD of Benjamin and Meiiitable of Groton), b. Aug. 11, 1712;
d. .Tuly 15, 178.S, in his TotU year;  m. April l.'i. 1T41. UuTH I.iver.moeb (dan. of Samuel
and Elizabeth), who died at Lexington May 2i;, 1.81P. aged 04. They had twelve children.

The seventh was Thomas^ Jr., b. 1754.
Tno.MAS H.iDLEy, 8i!., was a member of ('apt. Parker's band ot minute-men at the battle

of Lexington.
t Marriage of a Winow. The following will be found in the Records of the town of

Warwick, Kent County, It. I. :

"These are to signify unto all ministers of Justice that henry Strait Jur of East Green-
wich in ye Colony of Khoad Island & Providence plantations Took Mary Webb of ye Town
of Warwick in ye Colony aforesJ, Widow, in ouely a shift, and no other Garment, in ye
Presens of Avis Gorton, Mary Collins and Presilah Crandall witnesses, and was Lawfully
Married in sd Warwick, ye first day ot August. 1725, by me John Warner, Justice.

Recorded ye 5th of Novemlir, 1725, per. Jolin Wicks, T. C."
The Salem (Mass.) Oazettc of April 21. 1818, contains the following: "At St. Johns. Mr.

Samuel to Mrs. . widow. She was in a state of niuiity while the ceremony
was performed, which according to an old custom exonerates the new husband from any
liability for the former husband's debts." The surnames are here omitted, but were given
In the newspaper. [From New Eng. Hist. Gen. Reg.)
The manuscript Records of Dartmouth, Mass.. contains as follows : "Sept. ye 5. 1749—then

did Nathan Shearmane take the widow Jlary tailor, in her shift, without head-cloath. and
barefoot, and led her across the highway, where two highways mett. as the law directs

In such cases, and was then married, according to law, by Mr. Philip Taber, minister ot

Dartmouth."—Extracted by J. L. 1856. [From same.]

5037.
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Mr. Newton lived in Southborough all his life. His children were born there,

although the birth of the son was not recorded. The First United States Census,

1790, shows him in Southborough, head of a family, the other members being

one male under sixteen years and two females. He died intestate and his estate

was administered by the court in 1796. Case in Probate, No. 43,235.

He married at Southborough, June 3, 17G3, Lydia Beary. I cannot find her

parentage. She was living in 1801 in Southborough and was given a bequest

by her son's will. She died toward the end of 1811!.

Abstract of Will of JIr.s. Lydia (Heaky) Newton.

1816. Lydia Newton, Southboroiigli, 43301 A.

Will allowed December 3, 181C.

Gives furniture to William Ontbanlc ; clotbiiig to Lydia Flagg, wife of William Flagg ;

furniture to Jobn Jenison ; residue to Samuel Jenison and his wife Zibah.

Bond of Samuel .lobnson appointed executor December 3, 1810, $100(10.

Jobn Nichols )

William Flagg.) Sureties

Allldavit of Notice.

Inventory.
I'ersonal Property $288.55

CHILDREN.

5044. i. SUDMIT'' (MiTTE, Metey, Mittey), b. Oct. 14, 1764, at Southborough; d.

there, .Tan. 28, 1812; ra. there Feb. 14, 1781, William Onthank, Jr., son

of William and Elizabeth ( ) Onthank of Southborough, where

he was born July 1, 17i57. He died there Jan. G, 1820, aged 62. They
lived iu Southborough. Their children were born there :

5047. 1. JwV Onlhank. b. Aug. 14, 1781; m. 1801, Nancy Flagg of Hopkinton.

They had in Southborough :

5065. 1. Daniel Gregory' Onthank. b. April 15. 1808.

.'iO(>(!. 2. Joel Newton' Onthank, b. .\ug. 21. ISi:!. In lSP,.'i. being then of

Weston, Mass., he had his name (hanged to .Toel Newton.

5048. 2. Liidia' Onthunk, h. Oct. 20,- 17s:i ; m. IMrj, William Flagg of South-

borough.
5049. 3. Barbnra' Outliaiik, b. June 22, 1785; m. 18t»4, William Williams of

Southborough.
5050. 4. Saira" Onthunk, b. Dec. 18, 17S6; ni. 18fr>, Joseph Belknap, Jr., of

Westhorough.
5051. 5. EnK-rson Ncwtoii' Oiitliank. b. A\ig. 2, 17.S0; m. (1) Catherine ;

m. (2) 1840, Ann Eliza AVilliams.

5052. 6. Lord' Onthank, b. June 15. 1791.

5053. 7. il/i7/e" Onthank, b. May 7, 1793; m. (1) Newton; m. (2) "Mrs.
Mitte Newton, a widow of Southbm-ough. aged 51,"' Dec. 14, 1847,
"Solomon Prentice of Grafton, a wid'' aged 73." He was son of Henry
(Rev. Solomon of Grafton).

5054. 8. William' Onthank, Sd ("Bille"), b. Dec. 28, 1794; m. 1819, Susannah
Ball of Westborough.

5055. 9. Cvrtis" Onthank, b. Nov. 6, 1797.

5056. 10. Nahhi/ Onlhank, b. Jan. 29, 1799; m. 1819. Antipas Bellows.

5057. 11. SalUi' Onlhank, b. April ;-!0, 1801; m. 1819, George Baltimore Russell.

50.58. 12. Onlichnns" Onlhank, b. Jlay 31, 180:( ; d. June 16, 1804.

5059. 13. Gnliilnnis'' Onthank. h. March 28, 1805.

5045. ii. ZiBAii''. b. March 21, 1768; d. at Southborough, Oct. 19, 1824, aged 50, C. R. ;

m. Samuel Jenison. He died at Southborough, Sept. 2, 1834, aged 70.

C. R. They lived in Southborough. Children, born there, were;
5060. 1. John" Jenison, b. May 14, 1786; d. 1828, aged 42.

5061. 2. SnU-ester' Jenison, b. Dec. 5, 1789; d. March 19, 1830, aged 40; m.

April 19, 1818, Anna Williams Amsden.
.5062. 3. Silas" Jenison, b. April 12. 1792; d. April 15. 1848.

5063. 4. Dana" Jenison, b. Aug. 24, 1799; d. Aug. 31. ISW ; m. 1822, Sally Howe
of Framingham.

5064. 5. (perhaps) Sanincl''' Jenison, Jr.. b. ; m. 1819, Anna Parker.
5046. iii. Alvan'', b. about 1770 ; d. at Southborough. Jan. 7, 1801, aged 24, unm., and

left a will, an abstract of which follows :
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ISOl. Alveu Newton, Southborough. 43038.

Papers.
Will, Filed Feb. 3, 1801. allowed Mar. 3, 1801.

To mother, Lydia Newton, furniture, hor.se etc.

To .sister. Submit Onthauk $10.00
To nephew John .Tenison gun and military accoutrements.
Residue to sister, Ziba .Jenison, wife of Samuel Jeuison.

Appoints Samuel Jenison executor.
Citation.

affidavit of notice of appointment.
Bond of executor $10,000 Ezra Taylor |

Luther Stone j Sureties.

FIFTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

4820. NEHEMIAII XEWTOX^ (EzekieP, Sr., DanieP, DanieP, Richard^),
son of Ezekiel, Sr., and Tirzah (Newton) Newton of Southborougli, Mass., was
bom there, June 23, 1736.

He married. February 28, 1758, Elizabeth Morse, daughter of Zachariah and
Huldah (Whitney) Morse of Watertown and Southborough, Mass. The only

daughter of these parents named Elizabeth is the one in Southborough, born

June 20, 1731, with no record of her death. The Morse Genealogy gives this

one as having died young, and another of the same name "born in 1733." I

find no record of the birth. Her sister Mary married Samuel Newton*, Jr.

(SamueP), and her brother Joseph married Joanna Newton (Jonathan', Sr.,

Moses").
I suppose Mr. Newton lived at some time in Lancaster. His son, a young

man—a minor—would not be "at his own house" in 1775. I regret that I can-

not find the children of this Mr. Newton. There are several who "might be"

his, but I have no proof. The First United States Census, 1790, shows Nehemiah
Newton head of a household at Winchenden, Mass., the other members of it

being one male under sixteen years and three females.

50G7. i. jEHEMi.\n', ; tlie following is from the Lancaster records: "Jeremiah
Newton, son of Jlr. Nehemiah Newton, being dangerously sick was
baptized August 21, 1773 at his own house, and died, August 23, 1775."

4822. EZEKIEL NEWTON^ (EzekieP, Sr., Daniel-', DanieP, EichardO, son

of Ezekiel, Sr., and Tirzah (Newton) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough,

Mass., was born at Southborough August 14 or 30, 1745, and, according to family

private records, died "December 5, 1792 aged 47." I had supposed he died in the

early part of 1788. See below.

He married Tabitha , born August 14, 1746. P. R.

Of this Ezekiel Newton I am not able to give a perfect record. Where he

was married, the maiden name of his wife, where they lived their married life

as a whole, and where all of their children were born is unknown to me. The
several accounts received from as many of his descendants differ, and do not

in all particulars agree with the town records obtained. Just how many chil-

dren he had is uncertain. I give here all those the family can recall to mind
and the four recorded in the town records of Marlborough, Mass. In the case

of the daughter Caty, I have "supposed." The son Ezekiel was bom in North-

borough, it is said. There is no record there of the birth, but it probably did
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occur there, since it is so wiutten by Ezekiel, the son, in his owii Bible, now in

possession of his descendants in Groton, N. Y. The following is further evi-

dence. The birth and death dates of the daughter Betsey I take from the Brig-
ham Genealogy.

Ezekiel Newton was surely at one period of years a resident of Marlborough.
He may have lived in that part that was set off to Westborough. and from West-

borough set off to Northborough. However that may be, at the taking of the

First United States Census. 1790, Ezekiel Newton was head of a family in

Northborough that consisted of. besides himself, one male above sixteen years,

two males below sixteen years, and four females.

His grandson says in a letter to me that Ezekiel was a tailor and died of heart-

failure while measuring a man for a suit of clothes.

The following abstract of administration of the estate of Ezekiel Newton
seems to refer to this Ezekiel, whose youngest child was not born until the April

following this administration. It would seem only natural that his brother Alex-

ander should appear for the widow and small children. Be that as it may, ten-

tatively I place it here.

Abstract of Aumi.xisthation.

1788. Ezekiel Newfoii, Smithboroush 4S1.59.

Papers.
Bond of Ezia Taylor, appoiuteJ admiuistrator.

Mar. 129, 1788, £200.

Jonas Ball )

Benony Shurtleff ] Sureties.

Warrant of Appraisal. •

Inventory. fL'9-11-8 personal,

property, hay, cattle, household utensils &c.

Account Citation. Judge orders balance of £22-2-510 shown on the account paid to

Alexander Newton, the only claimant.

CHILDREN.

5008. i. I'EKSIS", b. March 10, 1771 ; d. March 20, 1771. at Marlborough.
5000. ii. Polly", b. March 29, 1772, at Jlarlborough. [It would seem to me that

this was the "Tolly Newton of JIarlborough" who married there (after

I)ublishment in Northborougli ) . Feb. 2.", ISO.'!. Sauuiel Woodward. But
there is the marriage at Ilubbardston, Dec. 2.''. 1790, of I'olly Newton
and Stephen Hunting.* and the death of "Polly Hunting, wife of Stephen,

April 1, 1808. aged 37. G. S." The date and age on hev gravestone would
indicate this Polly Newton. I will leave it so.] (See 0900.1 Stephen
Hunting, Jr., son of Stephen and Hannah (Converse) Hunting of

•John Hl-nting, the immigrant into America, was b. 1597, in England; came to Ded-

ham, Mass.," 16,38; was ruling elder in the Church in England and its first elder in Dedliam

church, and active in church affairs. lie married Hester Se.\borxe. about 1G17, who died

at Dedham. 4.3-1676. He died April IL', 1689; l)uried at Dedham. Children were: Mar-

garet, b. in England ; m. Robert Ware ; Mary-, m. Buclini'r ; Hester-, m, N. Fisher,

Dec. 26, 1649; Elisahelh-. m. .Tohn I'ecke ; Joliii^. h. about 1628 in lOngland ; and in Ded-

ham, SamueP, 1640; Xallianiel-, 1643, d. y. ; Mutlieu--, 1648. (Hester Seaborne was 2d

cousin of John Rogers.)
John Hinting^ (John'), b. about 1628, in England; d. Sept. 19, 1718; m. in Dedham,

Mass., April 18. 1671. Elizabeth Paine
;

res. Dedham ; and had, John^, ; Thomas'.

1674, d. y. ; NathanicP, 1675; Esther', 1677; Eebecca", 1679; d. 1696; SamueP, 1681; d.

1704, unm. ; Elisaheth", b. 1683; Ehenc::efi, 1684; Stephen", 1687; Jonathan^. .

Stephen Hunting' (John=), b. May 14, 1687, at Dedham; m. there April 11, 1709,
Repecca Woodward-, b. 1683, dau. of John' of Newton. Mass.; and had. tiamitel^. ;

Stephen^, 1719; Daniel*. 1721; Israel', ; m. Abigail Hunting, 1747.

Stephen Hunting' (Stephen^), b. March 6, 1719; rem. to Hubbardston, Mass., where he

died, "Sr.," Dee. 11, 1815, aged 96 yrs., 9 mos. ; m. (1) M. E. Tiler: m. (2) 1757, Hannah
Converse, who died at Ilubbardston, Nov. 19, 1812, aged 80 yrs., 8 mos., 7 dys. Tbi'y resided

at Needham and had. 1. filrphen^, b. Dec. 23, 1750; m. (1) 1790, Polly Newton; in. (2) 181(1.

Mrs. Eunice Dupee. 2. M'iUiinn'', b. ;
m. 1779. Lydia Wheelock ;

res. Ilubbardston.

3. Mary^, b. April 17. 1753; m. Grimes. 4. lohn'-. b. April 20, 1756; m. . ;>.

Moscs^, b. Sept. 8. 1758; m. 1792. Eiizabetli Woods Newton. 6. Conrerse", b. ; m.

Mary , who d. 1849, aged 90 ; res. Needham and Hubbardston.
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in Paxton, February 10, 1783, in her 35th year. Burial at Paxton. She had ten

children.

He married (2) at Rutland, February 11, 1789, Matilda Gates, I suppose the

daughter of Stephen and Damaris ( ) Gates of Eutland, born there Jan-

uary 13, 1763. She had one child.

Silas Newton'^ is usually mentioned as "of Paxton," where he was a well-to-

do farmer, a man of resources. He was about 42 years of age when he was

appointed administrator to settle his father's estate and gave bond in £1,000.

His name appears on several deeds and papers in connection therewith. After his

mother's death he bought the interest of the other heirs in what were her "Wid-

ows thirds," for the payment of £20 to each of them.

At the taking of the First United States Census, 1790, Silas Newton was head

of a family in Paxton, the other members of it being two males above sixteen

years, two males below sixteen years, and five females.

A grandniece of these daughters of Silas Newton^ writes, in 1907 : "My
mother talked of her aunts as if they were more than ordinary ladies—cultured

and refined."

The will of Silas Newton of Paxton, probated March 5, 1816, an abstract of

which is here given, explains itself.

18H;. Silas Newton, Paxton. 4341G.

Paper.?.

Will, allowed Mar. 5, 1816.

To oldest son, Silas ?100.
To son Horace $1000, also fiirnitiu-e that was his mother's, also use of a room etc., if

in need of it.

To grandson, Larkiu Buckley Newton $100
To each of granddaughters. Emily Grosvenor Newton and Deborah Hall Newton, chil-

dren of my son Larkin Newton, deoea.sed. .$15.00

To the heirs of my eldest daughter, Pensis Davi.s, deceased, $07 to be divided equally.

To my daughter, Lucretia Bullard the interest of $150
To my daughter, Phebe Earle $.50.

To my daughter Delia Harrington $100
To my daughter Patty (Jrosvenor $.50.0(1

To son Winsor Newton all real estate in Paxton & Ilutland and all other land, and the

residue of the personal.

Appoint Winsor Newton Executor.

Citation, on will.

Decree allowing will.

Bond $20000, of Windsor Newton appointed executor.

Mar. 5, ISlC.

AtEdavit of notice of appointment.

CHILDREN.

5110. i. Persis', b. [July 21, 1767] at Paxton; d. at West Boylston, Mass., July 30,

1800, aged 33 yrs., 9 dys., T. R., and gravestone. She m. at Rutland

Mass., Feb. 25, 1789. Simon Davis of Sterling. Mass., son of Dea. David
and Abigail (Brown) Davis of Paxton, where he was born Sept. 2, 1765.

After the death of his wife, it is said, he married (2) at West Boylston,
Persis Temple Seaver of that place, and removed to Falmouth. Maine,
where he died, JIarch 17, 1810, aged 44, and was brought to West Boylston
for burial. Gravestone there. Mr. Davis and wife Persis (Newton) lived

their married lives in Boylston and West Boylston, where their children

were born :

5122. 1. Addison- Davis, h. Feb. 12, 1790; d. Dec. — , 1839. Unm.
5123. 2. E::ra^ Davis, b. March 17, 1792; d. Dec. 9, 1790.

1807, aged 87. They resided in Rutland, where nine children were born ; and prob. were set

off to Paxton. Children were: Martha^, 1742; Elizabeth^, 1744; Joiiah^ (Dea.). 1746; d.

1832 ; soldier o( Revolutionary War ; Dilh-^, Sept. 24, 1748 ; m. Silas Newton ; Winilsoi*,
17.''il ; Sanih^. 170.'i ; d. 17GU ; Jolni^, 17,")U ; d. Paxton, 1820, aged 73; Francis^, 1758; d.

170U ; Jonathan^, 17U1.
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5124. 3. Matilda' Davi.t. b. Sept. 24, 1796; d. at Winchendpn. Mass., Sept. 23, 1880.

She was about four years old when her mother died, and was brought up
by her grandfather, Silas Newton, in the family of her uncle Dea.

Windsor Newton, where she was treated as one of the daughters. The

grandfather and uncle lived together. She lived there, until her marriage

there. Jan. 3(1. 1817, to Dea. Joseph White, son of Thomas and Hannah
( Estabrook ) White* of Spencer and Uoyalston, Mass., where he was
born Jan. 24, 1792. He died at West Boylston, Nov. 9, 1854, aged 02.

(i. S. They resided at West Boylston. Their children, born there,

were :

5127. 1. NeLson Davi.s" White, b. July 24, 1818; d. March 12. 1889; m. 1847,

in Buckfield, Jlaine, Julia Davis Long, b. 182.'j. Their graves are in

Winchenden.
5128. 2. Arminda I'ersis' White, b. Jan. 12. 1820 [Jan. 11. T. R.] ; m. at West

Boylston, Jan. 5. 1842, Josiah Abbott. M.D., of JIarlborough. They
were both living in March, 1907, at Winchenden, JIass.

5129. 3. Windsor Newton" White, b. JIarch 4 or 8. 1823 ; d. Nov. 15. 1871 ; m.

(1) at We.st Bo.vlston [Aug. 28. T. R.], Sept. 11, 1844, Miriam
Walkert of Holden. b. Aug. 21, 1842. G. S. in West Boylston, da\i.

of Joel and Deidamia (Stone) Walker. She had seven children, and

died Feb. 12. 18f>l. He m. (2) at West Boylston, May 5, 18()2, Eliza-

beth Ann Newton (.589(>), daughter of Dea. Lemuel D. and Mary
(Dickerman) Newton of Paxton. She was born at German Flats,

N. Y., April 8, 1835. She had two cliildren, and in 1907 was living

with her youngest son. Children were :

5133. 1. Joseph Nelson" White, b. Aug. 1, 1815; d. .Ian. 19, 1847, aged 17 mos.,

19 dys. G. S.

5134. 2. Matilda Mandana" White, b. April 24, 1.S47 ; d. Aug. 12, 1848, aged
IG mos., 8 dvs. G. S.

William Walker" White, b. , 1849.

Thomas' White, b. .

Arminda" White, b. .

Joseph Estabrook" White, b. .

John Addison' White, b. .

5135.
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5112. tiii. Wl.N'DSOit'', b. Xov. 18, 1771 ; m. Mary Dickprman.
5113. iv. Lrcr.ETiA'', b. about 1773; iii. Bullard. She received, by the will of

her father, only their interest of her portion of $150, while the others

received outright. I have not found her family.
Sill. V. I'iiebe", b. about 1775: m. Earle. She was living in 181G and

received her portion of her father's estate. Her family settled in Walling-
ford, Vt., a town that adjoins Mount Holly, Vt.. where her brother Horace
Xewton lived. In lSri5, one of her sous was living at Wallingford, Vt.,

and was vi.sited by Jlrs. Abbott" and her mother, Mrs. JIatilda White.
.")ll."i. tvi. Lahkin''', b. about 1777; m. Deborah Hall Grosvenor.

5110. vii. Delia", b. about 177!); d. at I'axton, .July 28, 18:^2, aged 5.3. Burial at

Paston. She m. Dr. Loammi Harrington of Paxton. b. about 1779 ; d. in

Paston, Dec. 19, 1840, aged Gl. Gravestones in Paxton. They lived in

West Boylston and Paxton. I have an imperfect record of the family,

having not the Paxton town records. The family can give little. The
children so far found were :

5143. 1. Loaiiniii' Ilurrhififoii. b. about 1.823; m. aged 21, tlieu of Paxton, at West
Boylston, April 24. 1844. Caroline Goodale, aged 22, dau. of Aaron and
Hitta Blako Goodale.

5144. 2. Delia How' Tlarniigtoii. b. about 1809; d. .Tuly 3, 1824, aged 15. G. S. in

Paxton.
.Ihhi'c' Harrington, b. ; m. in I'axton, Howe.
I'ollii Diclcn-tiHin'' Harringlon. b. Jlay 29, 1810, (!. S. in Oakdale Ceme-

tery, West Boylston, She m. at West Boylston, Oct. 1, 1837, Leonard
Jl.'llosmer (2d wf. ) , b. April 19, 1810. G. S. as above. Children:

1. Darwin** Hosmer, b. .

2. Loammi' Ilosmer, b. .

3. Alice B.« Hosmer (twin), b. March 29. 1,844; d. May 27. 1845. G. S.

4. Celia Bradford" Ilosmer (twin I, b. March 29, 1844. G. S.

5. Myron L.« Hosmer, b. .Tuly 11 or 12. 16^49. G. S.

Silas />.' Jlarriiifitd)! (perhaps), who married Amelia .

Martha" ("Patty"), b. about 1782: d. at Petersham, Mass.. April 11, 1835,

aged 53. Gravestone there. She married at Holden, Mass., April 23 or 24,

1804, Col. David Hall (Jrosvenor,* then of Paxton, twin son of Rev. Daniel
and Deborah (Iliill) Grosvenor of Grafton, Mass., where he was born
Nov. 30, 1779. He died Aug. 10, 1842, aged 03. G. S. He was a farmer
in Petersham, a deacon of the Congregational church there, and is st.yled

"Col." on the records. He m. (2) at I'etersham, Jan. 11, 1837, Eliza

Bigelow. Seven children by first wife. The first two born at Paxton, the

others born at I'etersham. Col. David II. Grosvenor's sister m. Larkin
Newton" (Silas'').

51,5.3. 1. Martha Sn/iliia' (Ironrcitar, b. .Tan. II, l.S()5; m. 182l'i, Elbridge Gerry
Gates.

51.54. 2. David h'nfiis' (lr<i>srrii<ir. Ii. .\:uil 25, ISDO; iii. Irene G. Gud.lnnl.

51.55. 3. Silas Scwtuii' (Ironrcnor, b. May 18, 1808,

515G. 4. Jywc;/' tlrosrcnur. b. April 20, 1811 ; was living in 1891—the only one of

this family. I suppose she m. March 3, 1841, Rev. Warren Allen of

Orange.
5157. 5. Daniel' Grosrrnor. h. Dec. 4, 1813.
5158. 0. Jonathan I'rrsrntt' Grosvenor, b. Aug. 4. 1810.
5159. 7. Lemuel Pcr/.'iii.v' Grosvenor, b. Sept. 21, 1823; d. Nov. .30, 1820.

5119. ix. Richard" (?), b. ; not mentioned in father's will, but the name given
to me by the family of Silas Newton.

5120. X. Baxter" (?), b.
; not mentioned in father's will, but name given by

family.

5145.
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CHILD BY SECOND WIl-E.

5121. txi. Horace", h. about 1700, or thereabout; m. .

4872. HEZEKIAH NEWTON-'. JR. (Ilezckiah^ Isaac^ DanieP, Eiehar.l'),

son of Ilezekiah and Eiuiice (BriRliam) Newton of Marlliorous'h, Leicester, Hut-

land and Paxton, Mass., was born at Rutland, .Tune 25, 1755, and died a widower,

of old age, January 6, 1848, aged 92 years, 6 months, 12 days, at Rutland.

He married at Rutland, October 8, 1783, Lucy Coggswell, "both of Paxton."

She died before 1848.

Mr. Newton resided in Rutland. In 1790, the First United States Census

mentions him there, head of a family, the other members of which were four

males below sixteen years and two fenjales. Llis children were born in Rutland.

His estate was administered in 1848. No will. The number of the case in Pro-

bate Court was 43,206.

Hezekiah Newton, Jr., of Paxton, was a soldier of the Revolution. An abstract

of service, in part, reads: "Resides in Paxton, engaged for that town, joined

Capt. Hayne's Company, Col. Wiggleworth's regiment, term, during the war."

Many other notices of him and his service in other companies and musters.

"May 1778 at Valley Forge. Last muster roll was March or April 1779 at which

time he was in the Major's Comjiany, (late) Col. Wiggleworth's regiment."

Sergeant Ilezekiah Newton, Jr., pensioned March 3, 183G, at $120.00 per year,

received in all, the sum of $1,080.00. Third Massachusetts line, Worcester

County, Hon. John IJavis, Agent. March 2, 1831.

CIIILDEEN.

5160. ti. OnAM-ES Lewis", b. June 21, 1784 ; m. Sophia Browning.
51G1. tii. Emery Hull", b. Sept. 7. 1785: m. Betsey Cunningliani.
5102. tiii. GiiY Stai-iord", b. .Tune It!, 1787; m. Dorothy Davis.

5103. tiv. William Horace''', b. Jlay 25. 1780; m. Isabella Davis.

5164. v. Harriot Amelia", b. July 15, 1792; m. at Rutland, Jan. 1, 1815. (.'apt.

Daniel Damouil. Jr., son of Daniel and Hannah (Miles) Damond ot Rut-

land, Mass., where he was born Sept. 13, 1700. They lived in Rutland
for awhile, where the following children were born. They probably moved

away, for no deaths appear before 1S50, and there may have been other

children.

5165. 1. SuUi/ Maiiiiir Dmiiniul. h. \\n\\ 13. 1810.

5106. 2. Chauiuii I'orir Ddmoiiil. b. Sept. 24. 1820.

5107. 3. Jonah Iloir^ Damond, b. Oct. 5, 1825.

4874. NATHAN BRIGHAM NEWTON^ (Hezekiah*. Isaac', DanieP, Rich-

ard'), son of Hezekiah and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Marlborough, Leicester,

Rutland and Paxton, Mass., was born at Rutland, March 28, 1700, and died at

Royalston, Mass., December 18, 1843, aged 84. Old age.

He married "Mary Stewart of Paxton" (a sister of General John Stewart of

Brattleborough, Vt, who married Ruth Newton, sister of Nathan Brigham New-

ton). She was born about 170O, and died at Royalston, Mass., December 18,

1843, aged 84.

Mr. Newton "settled in Royalston, Mass. First on the west bank of the Law-

rence near where Dea. Partridge now lives. He afterward removed and located

on the high lands east of the river where now stands the goodly house and build-

ings of his son. Col. Elmer Newton. He married Mary Stewart and had a family

of twelve children. He became one of the largest land holders. Col. (now Dea.)

Elmer Newton, the only survivor of this large family, with the exception of a

widowed sister, is the present proprietor of this tine estate. This early family

remaining honorably represented and connected with our present population."

[From Royalston Memorial, 1865.]
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Nathan Brigham Newton served in the War of the Revolution, and his name
appears in the list of pensioned soldiers, in the History of Royalston. "Brigham
Newton" on the United States Service Eolls. An abstract of his service is given
in the "Mass. Soldiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War. Boston. 1903,"

under the name "Brigham Newton. Fifer, Capt. Joshua Whitney's Company,
Col. Josiah Whitney's regiment, served July 31, 1778 to Sept. 14, 1778 at Rhode
Island, roll dated at Worcester. Also"—other times and other regiments, last

discharge being October 30, 1780.

A granddaughter writes of Nathan B. Newton and his wife from personal

knowledge of them as follows: "My Grandfather was a thoroughly English New-

Englander. Our grandmother, Mary Stewart, was a stern, thrifty Scotch woman;
and consequently their children had strong wills and steady habits, with good
abilities. The Newton jshysique of our line, is a medium size, firmly built, dark

brown hair, large blue eyes, fair skin with good color, movements quick and

decided, full round voices and many of them fine singers." "When I look at

my grandfather's flute and think how he piped on it in a battle at Long Island

in 1775 when he was fifteen years old, I grow patriotic." "The Spirit of the

patriotic sires docs live in their descendants, as the numerous soldiers of tlie

Newton name in the Civil War fully testifies. The old letters [their family

letters] show interesting things regarding the Indian troubles; their support of

the churches and schools; not evident much as polititians, but true to the party

they joined."

The First United States Census. 1790, shows Nathan B. Newton head of a

family at Royalston, Mass., that besides himself consisted of one male above six-

teen years, four males below sixteen years, and two females.

His children were born at Royalston. His will was probated in 1844, his

description of "Royalston," No. 43,345, case in Probate Court.

CHILDREN.

Danfortu', b. Sept. 13, 1781 ; d. at Royalston, Sept. 19, 1803.

WlLLARl)", b. Marcli <!, ITSi ;
m. Phelx" Emerson.

George", b. Jan. K!, 1785: d. June li, 1817, at Royalston.
IlEZEKiAn', h. Feb. 12, 1787; m. Eliza Lewis.

IlAKRiKT». b. Jnii. 125, 1789; d. at I'linceton, Ma.ss., Feb. 28, 1810, aged 27

years, (J. R.. in rrinceton. She married at Royalston, Nov. 30. 1813, Capt.

Calvin Bullock, son of lliigb and Rebecca (Ellis* Bullock* of Princeton,

Mass. He was born July 3, 1785, and died at Rrinceton. June 0, 1819.

aged 34 years. G. Rec. He was a brother of her sister's hu.sband. They
lived, died and are buried at Rrinceton, where their two children were

born. Cliildren :

5180. 1. Harrier Bullocl; h. Sept. 10. 1814; d. at Royalston, Pec. 2, 1810, aged
5 years. Throat distemi>er.

5181. 2. Calvin. Sctctoiv Bullock, b. Dec. 25, 1810 [1815. T. R.] ; d. at Fitzwilliam,

N. II., April 28, 1826, aged 10 years. Inflammation.

5173. vi. Sophia", b. June 1, 1791; d. at Fitchburg, JIass., Jan. 10, 18G7 ; m. at

Royalston, Mass., Oct. 8, 1810, John Fay of Camden, District of Main.;.

No children.

5174. tvii. Elmer", b. April 17. 1793; m. Adeline Estabrook.

5175. tviii. Phixeiia.s", b. Feb. 28, 1795 ; m. Eliza Hughes.
5176. ix. Lucinda", b. July 8. 1797 : d. at Princeton, May 28, 1832, aged 35 ; m. at

Royalston, Nov. 2, 1819. Ephraim Merick ("2nd" and "Jr."), son of

Ephraim and Deborah (Gleasoni Mirickt of I'rinceton, where he was born

• Hugh Bullock (not traced), b. about 17.")2 ; d. in Royalston, Mass., March 2, 1837, aged
85. He m. (1) Rebecca Ellis, b. about 17.50; d. April U'l. ISOO. ageiJ ">0. Children:

Itnfiis, b. 1779; m. ISO.**. Sally Davis Ringe, N. IT. Moiilton (Dea.), li. 17S:! ; d. 1818; wf.

rrudence, who d. 180ri, aged alniut flo. Viilrin, h. 178.'j : m. ISi:',. Harriet Newton. Burnett,
li. 1708: m. 1828. I.uoy Newton. CuiuUcc. b. 1800. [There may liave liei'n other children. 1

lie m. (2) 1812. Mrs. Mary White.
+ Merick. Merrick. Mirick. See the genealogy for early generations. James Merkick,

Capt. in tlie army at Boston, m. in Boston May 25, 1762, Dorothy Fairbank. They settled

5168.



BRANCH OF DANIEL 557

March 2r>, 1785, and where lie died May 21, 1828, aged 43. Jlr, and Mrs.
Mirick lived in I'rineeton. Their children were born there. "Those cold

Princeton hills where the blasts blew down from Wacluisett mountain, and

swept the Rutland hills too." Quoting again from the letters before men-
tioned : "Aunt Luiiuda committed suicide after the death of her husband,

fearing her little children would suffer from povert.v. But read the record,

and one wonders that she did not despair sooner. Those old letters tell of

sick babies and a consumptive husband. I read that grandmother was
with her a part of one winter. . . . There is one letter from Uncle Phinehas
to Grandfather, in beautiful penmanship and correct English, condemning
in a very religious but heartless manner, his poor sister's act. The well

written letters surprise me when I consider the educational advantages of

the time. . . ." Their children were:
5182. 1. George Dillingham Newlun' ilirick, b. Sept. 2, 1820; d. at Royalston,

Nov. 30, 1843, aged 23 ; ynm.
5183. 2. Ilaniet Maria:' ilirieh-. b. Oct. 15, 1821; d. at Royalston, March — ,

1885 ; m. there, Feb. 24, 1840, Joseph Estabrook, who was, I suppose,
the son of Joseph and Ruth (Greenwood) Estabrook* of Royalston,
where he was born April 10, 1811. They lived in Royalston and had the

following children :

5188. 1. Harriet Maria" Estabrook, b. Feb. 11, 1843.

5189. 2. George M." Estabrook twin), b. Nov. 10, 1848; d. Sept. 20, 1849.
5190. 3. Maria C.» Estabrook (twin), b. Nov. 10, 1848.
5191. 4. Elizabeth C.» Estabrook, b.

; living in February, 1914, at
128 Pleasant St., Arlington, Mass.

5192. 5. Joseph P.» Estabrook, b.
; living in 1908, Upland Road,

Cambridge.
5184. 3. Mari/ .S'o/)/ii«' Miriek, b. Sept. 29, 1823; m. Dec. 11, 1844, at Royalston,

Daniel P. Clark of New York City, where they lived until his death in

1807, when she returned to Royalston, where she died July — , 1884.
No children.

5185. 4. Juhn Quiiwii .l(/«)/i>v' Miriek, b. March 2, 1825; d. at Princeton, Aug. 2C,
1S2G. P. R.

5180. 5. Aligail Mhifiieir Miridc. b. Dec. 20, 1820; d. Feb. 10, 1827.
5187. 0. Delia E.' Miriek, b. March 12, 1828; d. at Fitchburg, March 27, 1891;

m. George W. Ilolman, son of Capt. Seth and Eunice (Peirks) Hol-
man of Royalston. where he was born Dec. 1, 1825. They resided in

Fitchburg, where their children were born, namely:
5193. 1. George Miriek' Ilolman, b. ,1858: m. Florence Nichols of Boston.

They reside (1908) on Pleasant St., Fitchburg, Ma.ss.
5194. 2. Ellis' Ilolman, b.

, ISO- at Fitchburg ; d. there 186G. Infant.
5195. 3. Mary S.» Ilolman, b.

, 1804, at Beloit, Wis. ; d. April 30, 1871,
at Fitchburg, Mass.

in Princeton, Mass.. where they had seven children. He died Dec. 8, 1778. in his 4Gth year.
She died his wid., Dec. 2,"). 1802. aged 64. Their second child—only son, was
Ephraui JIirick, li. Nov. (i, 17(i4 : d. April 27. IS^S, aged 68; in Princeton. He m.

there, 1775, Deborah Gleason, who d. his wid., 1841. aged 88. They had ten children. The
fourth was their only son, Biihraim, Jr., b. 1785 ; d. 1828. aged 4:^.

• Estabrook. For early generations see note to James K. Newton' (Abel D.').
Capt. Ebenezer Estabrook" (.Tciseph', Joseph^, liev. .loseplii ) was b. at Lexington. Mass.,

Sept. 21, 17-10. and d. at Ilolden. Mass., June 20. 1811, aged 71. G. S. He m. Dec. 13, 1759,
Ruth Reed, dau. of (.'apt. Isaac and Rebecca Reed of Lexington. She was born 1741, and
died 1782, aged 41. G. S. at Ilolden. Nine children. After the bapt. of the first child, June .3,

1760, the family moved from Lexington to Holden ; their descendants are found there and In

that vicinity. As so many of them married Newtons, I will give here all of his children.
His second wife, Eu.mce, died Sept. 14, 1825, aged 7;!. G. S. 1. MoUifi, b. Feb. 27. 1760; m.
Solomon Clark Chany. 2. Hnimalfi. Feb. 27, 1762 ; m. in Ilolden 1784, Thomas White, Jr.,
of Spencer. Their son Thomas" White, Jr.. m. 1823, Delia H. (Newton) Snow, widow of
Carlo Snow and dau. of Windsor Newton" (Silas^). 3. Ebcnc::cr^, Jr., b. 1764; d. 1831, aged
67. 4. Jonathan, b. 1766; d. 1829; m. Mrs. Eunice (ioodell. 5. Jamcs^, b. May 16. 1768;
d. 1825, aged 57, G. S. ; m. 1795, Betsey Lovell (Asa, Jonathan), h. 1775 : d. 1826. See J. K.
Newton. 6. Joseph'^, h. Aug. 1, 1770; styled "Hon."; d. March 7, 1829, in 58th yr. G. S.

In Royalston, where he resided. Ills first wife was Poi.i.Y, who had a dau. Polly Ilolman",
b. Feb. 1807. The mother, Polly, died March. 1807. He m. (2). 1810, Ruth Gree.vwood,
who had two children and died in 1814, in her 38th yr. G. S. The children were Joseph, b.

1811
;

m. 1840, Harriet Maria Mirrick (dau. of Ephraim and Lucinda (Newton) Mlrrlck) ;

Nina, b. 1813. 7. John, b. 1773 ; d. 1778. 8. Rhoila, b. 1775 : m. 1794, Stephen Raymond.
9. Lcify [= Relief], who died July 8, 1778, aged 17 mos. G. S.
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5177. X. Mary", b. July 15, 1,800; d. at rrinceton, Oct. 6, 18,31, aged 31; m. at

Xloyalstdii, S<>i)t. 17, 1822. Col. .Tohii Whitney,* whom I suppose to be the

son of Andrew and Lucy (Miles) Whitney of Princeton, where he was
born I>pc. 31, 1702, and where he died May 15, ISltJ. They resided in

Princeton, where their si-x children were born. (He ni. (2) Oct. 4, 1832,

Eliza Anil Frencli Watson and had si.v other children.) The children of

JIarv (Newton) Whitney were:

510i;. 1. Abigail Perkiim' Mliitneij, b. June 28, 1823; d. Dec. 10, 182G.

5107. 2. John Newton' Wliitnci/. b. Sept. 21, 1824; d. Sept. 29, 1824.

5108. 3. William Ncirl<iir Wliifiicii. b. Doc. 15, 1825; d. , 1800, nt Omalia,

Neb.
5190. 4. Ahigail Perlcinx' Whitney, b. Nov. 25, 1827: d. Dec. 12, 1830.

5200. 5. Marion Eugene'' Whitncg. b. Oct. 20, 1820; d. Dec. 19, 1845.

5201. 0. Marii Neirton' Whitncii. b. Sept. 28, 1&31 ; d. , 1S90, at Omaha.
Neb. Burial at Jlillbury, Ma.ss. She married Nov. 22, 1S49. Samuel ('.

Nash, by whozn she had Ihn^ sons. lie died and she married (21 in

1803, Clark, by whom she had an infant son that died. Her
children were :

5202. 1. John' Nash, b. ; living, 1907, at Omaha, Neb.

,5203. 2. William" Nash, b. ; living, 1907, at Omaha, Neb.

5204. 3. Samuel" Nash, b. ; living, 1007, in California.

4.
'
ClarU, b. ; d. infant.

5178. .\i. II()i!ATio\ b. June 11, 1803; d. Juno 19, 1.S03.

5170. xii. Lcc'Y'', b. Juik' Iti. 1804; d. at Kuyalston, Nov. 15, 18()5, aged 01; m. a.t

Koyalston, Nov. 27. 1828, P>arnett Hullock (a brother of Calvin Bullock,

who married her sister), son of Hugh and Rebecca (Ellis) Bullock of

Royalston, Mass., where he was born June 9, 1798. and where he died

Sept. 1, 1884, aged 86. They lived in Royalston. Their children, born

there, were :

5205. 1. Calvin' Bullock, b. Sept. 21," 1820 ; d. March 5, 1870, at Toledo, Ohio,

where he resided. He m. Mary Edgel Miller, dau. of George F. and
Melinda (Edgel) Miller of Royalston. She was born at Westminste:-,

Sept. 20, 1831. After the death of her husband she returned to Royal-
ston and died in 1.S95. They had one son :

520<). 1. Calvin" Bullock, Jr., b. ; living in 1907 in Denver, Colo.

,5207. 2. lirigham Neulon' Bullock, b. April 0, 1831; d. Feb. 20, 1000; m. Flora

B. Ripley of Fitchburg, JIass. They have one son :

5208. 1. Richard' Bullock, b. ; living in 1907 and resides with his mother
at the family home in Fitchburg.

,5209. 3. Barnet Elli.r Bullock, b. March 22, 1833; m. Mary R. Osborn of Toledo,

Ohio, where both were living in 1007. No children.

5210. 4. Lucy Lcc' Bullock, b. May 25, 1835; d. Sept. 18, 1882. Unra.

5211. 5. Elizabeth Candacc' Bullock, b. Oct. IG, 1838; d. March 24, 1843.

5212. 6. Charles Stuart' Bullock, b. Jan. 20, 1841 ; m. Harriet M. Bullard of

Athol, Mass. They were living in 1907 at Killbuck, N. Y. Their three

children are ;

,5215. 1. Margaret Elizabeth' Bullock, b. ; d. , 1891.

.521t). 2. Stuart Dickinson' Bullock, b. ; resides (1907) at Toledo, Ohio.

5217. 3. Hugh" Bullock, b. : resides (1907) Beacon Falls, Conn.
5213. 7. James Frederick' Bullock, b. July 21, 1842; d. May 28, 1870, burial at

Royalston, Mass. He lived in Toledo, Ohio ; unm.
5214. 8. Mary Elizabeth' Bullock, h. Dec. 18, 1&47 ; d. March 21, 18G9, at

Royalston ; unm.

4870. EDMUND NEWTON^ [possibly this is Edmund^, son of Hezekiah*

(Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^) and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Rutland and

Paxton, Mass., who \vas baptized at Rutland, June 9, 1765, C. R., and whose name

appears on an old deed dated June 9, 1792, with his father's otlier children and

• COL. John Whitney (s. of Andrew), m. (2) l.S.'i2, Eliza Ann French, and had John
Xewton, 1833; Charles Andrew, 1834; Eliza Ann French, 18:10; d. 1839; Levi Lincoln,'

1838 ; Eliza Ann French, 1840 ; Liidia. 1843 ; d. 1844.

Andrew Whitney (see Wliitney Gen.), b. abt. 1754; d. 1818, aged 64. in Princeton. He
m. 1787, Lucy Miles o£ Westminster, where she was born May 13. 170(3. dau. of Reuben and
Anne. She d. in Princeton, widow, 1842, aged 76. They had eleven children. The third was

John, b. Dec. 31, 1792. He d. in Princeton, May 15, 1846, "aged 53-6-15."



BRANCH OF DANIEL 559

tlieir consorts; and who is styled "Capt." in the Brighajn Genealogy]. The

following is all the family of his descendants, with whnni I have communicated,
know about him: That he came from Massachusetts; "I used to hear him

(Clarke) and his sisters, Mary and Eliza, and other relatives, talking about

relatives and the old days in Massachusetts. Recently I discovered among some
old effects of my grandfather, a very interesting old account book, and book of

interesting odds and ends, and that shows that Edmund and probably his father,

lived in Paxton, Mass. The dates run back to about 1765 and some are as late

as 1803. They seem to indicate that Edmund or his father kept an inn or

general store, as there are many charges for 'grog,' 'rum,' 'tea,' 'leather,' etc.,

together with charges for 'the use of my oxteam for one journey to Marlborough'
and other places in the vicinity. There are many names in the old book I can

remember hearing my grandfather mention." ''My impression is that Edmund's
wife was a Maynard, but I am not positive about that."

Fairly reliable records show that the oldest son was born in 1791 in Worcester,

Mass., and another son was born in 179.3, in New York State, thus it would

seem that he removed between those two dates from ilassachusetts to Oneida

County, N. Y.
- 'J'he First United States Census, 1790, shows an Ednnuid Newton head of a

family at Paxton, Mass., the other members being one male upward of sixteen

years and two females. These others are not necessarily children. They might
have been servants or relatives living with them. He signed the deed alone in

1792—that is, no wife signed with him, as was customary, if she could be present.

But no speculation will settle any matter—facts are the court of last resort.

The following children of Edmund Newton of Oneida County, N. Y., are known

by the family to have been his, namely:

CHILDREN.

5218. i. Artemas Lamb", b. Feb. 25, 1791, at Worce.ster, Mass.; d. Nov. 12, 1872, at

Wadison County; m. (1) .lemima Mabbett, who was born Feb. 2(!, 1790.

at Washington. She had six children. He m. (2) Lewis (?) and
had two more children ; names not given. He spent his life in Eastern
New York. His descendants are still living there. Children :

5225-5231. 1. Mari/ M.'' ; 2. Charles 0.'; 3. Jave iS'op/a'a'; 4. Henry Frankliii' ; 5. Isaac
Mcrrcif ; G. Arlcmas Mabhctt'. Byron Newton'"'''' (a son or a grand-
son), married, and his widow was living in Hamilton, N. Y.

5219. ii. Clauke Earl", b. , 1793, at I'aris, Oneida County, N. Y. : d. .

He served in the War of 1812, and immediately after its close, with hi.s

brother Hollis, went into Allegany County, N. Y., and purchased a section
of forest land. They cut away the forests and built a log house. Then
Clarke E. returned to Oneida County to bring back his bride. He married

Abigail Healy—an orphan it is thought—about the year 1810-17, the mar-
riage taking place in the vicinity of his birth-place in Oneida County.
They returne<l to tlie new house in Allegany County, in what is now the

township of Wirt, and made a home and a farm. Here their only child

was born and died. I am not informed when they died. Child :

5232. ]. LttKrciis C.\ b, Oct. 23. 1825. in Wirt township. Allegany County, N. Y. :

d. there March — , 1901 : farmer. He married Irene Scott, who was
born Aug. 3, 1830. at Friendship, N. Y., and died

,
1809. Their

children, born at Wirt, were :

5233. 1. Ida', b. , 1859; uum. 191-1; res. Asbury Park, N. .1.

5234. 2. Byron* It., b.
, 1801 ; m. at Seward, Neb., Oct. 3, 1900, Wiunifred

Cattle of Seward, Neb., where she was born. They reside in Wash-
ington, D. C. Mr. Newton was born and grew up on the farm of his

father and grandfather in Wirt, Allegany County, N. Y. To prepare
him.self for life work, he went to Oberlin College, Oberlin, Ohio, for

two years, and entered newspaper work in Buffalo. N. Y., in 1887 :

was war correspondent for the Associated Press in the Spanish War;
left the New York Herald in 1911 to take part in Woodrow Wilson's
presidential campaign ; was appointed private secretary to the Secre-

tary of the Treasury, March 4, 1913 ; appointed by the President as
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Assistant Secretarj- of the Treasury, Oct. 1. 1013. Mr. Newton has

contributed what is here given of the descendants of Edmund Newton
of Oneida County, N. Y., except what I liave taken from tlie Kellogg
Genealogy. His places of residence have been : Friendship, N. Y. ;

moved to Buffalo, N. Y., 1887, thence to New York City, 1902;
Wasliington, D. C. lOi;?. Children are:

52.35. 1. Irene', b. .Tan. 30. 1002.

523(). 2. .lohn Cattle", b. Nov. 17. 1005.

5237. 3. Ellen", b. March 14, l,Sfi4, at AVirt, N. Y. ; ra. at Niles, N. Y., .Tune 11,

1S02, Charles Frederick liellogg. son of Dan and Phebe (Ostrander)
Kellogg of Tully, Scott and Friendship, N. Y. lie was born at

Friendship. N. Y"., Dec. 23, 1807 ; a maker of inside blinds ; res.

Dunkirk, N. Y. ; had no children.

5238. 4. Ruth', b. , ISO-; m. N. M. Renwick ; were living in Cuba, N. Y.

.5230. 5. EarP, b. 180- : unm. ; res. Aurora, N. Y.

5220. iii. Puinea.s", b. . 170- ; d. unm.
5221. iv. Maet", b. , 170- ; d. unm.
5222. y. Eliza", b. , 170- : d. unm.
5223. yi. Lucretia", called "Cretia," b. : m. .

5224. vii. Hollis". b. ; spent his life in Allegany County, N. Y. lie m. and
had several sons and several daughters. The two sons we know were :

5240. 1. DariiiN A.', b. ; of Bolivar, N. Y. Tie m. Abigail Dorr, "who was
his widow, and I think is living in Bolivar." They had four sons,
all dead except one, namely:

5241-5244. 1. Burr": 2. Fred', living, 1014 ; 3. Thadeus" : 4. Dorr".

524.5. 2. Edmund'' or Eilwin; b. ; after the Civil ^Yar, settled in Missouri.

It really seems as though this family did descend from Edmund', son of Hezekiah
Newton' of Rutland and Paxton. Tentatively I place it there and number the genera-
tioiLs accordingly, yet keep them all together in one place, instead of being scattered

through the several generations, as would be done were w'e sure.

4877. DEA. BAXTEE NEWTON" (ITczckiah*. Isaac^ DanieP, EieliardM.

son of (as I suppose) Hezekiah and Eunice (Brigliam) Newton of Marlborough,

Leicester, Rutland and Paxton. Mass., was born, i)roIiably, at Paxton,

about 1770, and "died March 26, 1823, aged 52."

He married .

Dea. Baxter Newton moved some time after his marriage to Vermont, where

he was one of the pioneer settlers of Norwich. His first child here given is said

to have been born in Rutland, whether Massachusetts or Vermont is not stated.

His son is said to have "married his cousin. Flora Newton" [dan. David and

wf. Elizabeth (Partridge)]. Perhaps Dea. Baxter's wife was a Partridge.

In the settlement of his father's estate, Baxter Newton signed deeds of con-

veyance along with his brothers and sisters; and with his sister Katherine

Craigie, appealed from the decision of the Court; he being then (1789) a minor,

was represented by his guardian, David Burns.

At its organization in 1799, the membership of the Baptist Church in Nor-

wich, Vt., contains the name of Baxter B. Newton. This date would indicate

the man, who was, later, "Dea. Baxter Newton."

CniLDREX.

524G. i. Peesis", b. Dec.. 11, 1701, at Rutland.

5247. ii. PnEBE Witt', b. .Tune 15. 170.8.

5248. tiii. Baxter B[R10iiam']. b. Sept. 4, 1700; m. (1) Flora Newton; m. (2) Eliza-

beth Partridge; (3) Olive Partridge Wright.
5249. iv. Alice=, b. May 21, 1801.

4897. ISAAC NEWTON'' (Isaac*, Isaac', Sr.. Daniel^ Richard'), son of

Isaac, Jr., and Sarah (Collins) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born

there May 25, 1750 [T. R.]. There died at Southborough "Isaac Newton,
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September 22, 1825, in liis 78th year." C. E. The correctness of those dates T

leave some one else to verify.

lie married at Southboroug'h, September 20, 1781, Molle Bruce, daughter of

Elisha, Jr., and Euth (Parnienter) Bruce* of Southboroug'li, where she was born

July 5, 1757. Molle, widow of Isaac Newton, died at Southborough, January
16, 1835.

This Isaac Newton appears to have lived in Southborough ; although the town

records do not show tlie birth of any child, the death of his son Hezekiah is

given. The church record has the death of an infant son, and the death of Eeu-

ben 2d. There is no Probate record of any settlement of his estate.

I am inclined to thiiJi he had other children, and that the Isaac Newton of

Southborough, head of a family there at the taking of the First United States

Census, 1790, was this man. There seems to have been no other to whom the

family of four males below sixteen years and three females could apply. At the

same time, a "household," in the census meaning, was not necessarily a man's

wife and children ; it covered servants—every one living in the family.

Isaac Newton was a soldier of the Eevolution. Abstract of service: "Newton.

Isaac. Private in Capt. Moses Harrington's Company, Col. Dikes' regiment,

muster roll for Dec. 1776—Feb. 1777, Credited to the town of Southborough,

regiment to serve until March 1, 1777."
,

5250. i. Reubek", 2d, b. about 1782 ; d. at Southborough, March 21, 1826, aged 44.

He m. JIary [perhaps Fay]. The following papers are of record in

the settlement of his estate.

1S2C. Reuben Newton 2ncl, Southborough. 43374 A.

Bond of Francis B. Fay, appointed administrator June 0, 1826.

.$10000. Dexter Fay. Stephen Newton, sureties.

A.ssent of Widow Mary Newton.
Declination of Hezekiah Newton, brother, to serve as administrator.

Affidavit of Notice.

Inventory, $140.35 personal.
List of debts, representation of Insolvency.
Insolvency allowance of claims, etc.

Account allowed Jlarch (i. 1827. balance of $80. ordered paid to creditors giving dividend
of 18 cents on a dollar. Complaint of embezzlement.

5251. tii. Hezekiah". b. about 1789 ; m. Lucy Burnett.

, infant sou of Isaac, died Jan. 10. 1802. C. R.

.ToHN Brlce' (not traced), b. : was in Sudbury In 1672 and had a grant of land
in Marlborough, bonndi'd upon Poter Bent's mill pond.

Itoi;ER BRrcE=, who was probably son o( .John Bruce of Sudbury and Marlborough, was in

Marlborough early, with wife Elizabeth, and had there seven children ; three more were
born in Framinghara. lie was a miller and attended Peter Bent's mill. He resided near
Stony Brook, and was included in Southborough when it was set off from Marlborough. He
died in Southljorough, Sept. 1(>, ll'VA. Children were: i<iiiinifP, IGOl ;

m. Elizabeth ;

AhijnJi'-', 169'.": m. Mary Woods; Eti-ilm'. Sept, 14, 16!>.'j ; m. Silence Newton (dau. Samuel'.
.Iohn=) ; liebecca^, 16().S ; t^diali', 17oi) : DaiiicP. 1701; m. Bathsheba Bowker ; Thomas".
1704; m. Sarah ; Hannoh'. 1TU6; DcUveri;nce', 1709; Daiid", 1711; m. (1) Mary
Hrigham. m. (2) ,

Ei.isH.i BRfCE" (s. Uoger=) and Sii^k.n'CE Newton, m. in Marlborough .lane IS, 171,S, moved
to Worcester and had: Jothain'. 1720: m, Miriam Newton (dau, of Gershom') ; Rrbccca', 1722;
Hcpzibiih*, 1725; m. Amos IJarling ; Elisha*. Jr., b. May 7. l?."?!.

Ei.isH.i Brcce*. .Tii. (Elisha''), b. 1731 ; d. in Ilopkinton of old age, April 2."'., 1810, aged
79. C. R. He m. (1) at Framingham, .Ian. 8, 17.j4. UtiTH P.-vksiexteu, and had: Martha^, b,

June 16, 17.54 ; M(jll(j^, b. July 5, 17.">7. who m, Isaac Newton. I find no death ot wife Ucth,
hut Ei.iSHA Brcce', Jr.. m. (2) at Southborough, May 4, 1762, Esther Buck, and had six

other children: Huth'^, IIGS; .l)ine=, 1763; EW, 1786; Hezekiah'; 1767; -Etisha^ Jr.," 1709;
tiiibniit'; 1772. [See note to SamueP, John^.]

36
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4899. LUTHEE NEWTON' (Setli*, Isaacs DanieP, Eicliardi), son of

Captain Seth and '
—

( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom,
I should infer, between 1760 and 1764. He died at Marlborough, N. H., Novem-
ber 19, 1829.

He married Miriam Newton (2216), daughter of Ezra and Elizabeth (Hager)
Newton of Southborough, where she was born October 20, 1764. She died at

Marlborough, N. H., September 22, 1852, aged nearly 88 years. Mrs. Newton
kept a diary for more than sixty years, in which she recorded important events—
weather, the births, marriages and deaths of the townspeople, and other matters.

The diary was used by the compiler of the history of the town of Marlborough,
N. H., who considered it of great value to him. It was then in the possession

of her daughter. Miss Nancy Newton. 1881.

March 24. 1834. among the subscribers to the fund for repairing the old meet-

ing-hovise at Marlborough, N. H., are Mrs. Miriam Newton and Miss Nancy New-
ton, each $2.00. Also. December 9, 1834, subscribers to purchase a bell for said

meeting-house, Mrs. Miriam Newton $1.00, Nancy- Newton fifty cents. Mrs.

Newton was a capable, energetic, industrious woman—a true helpmeet, to her

husband in making a home in a new land. She worked at dressmaking and mil-

linery, spinning and weaving, for pay; which helped to supply many needs in

those early years. Her keeping of the diary through all those years shows that

she had a mind that could rise above the mere drudgery of the work, and take

I'leasure in it. She is an ancestress to be proud of.

Luther Newton, with his family^ came to Marlborough, N. H., in May, 1788.

Where he lived the first years after his marriage, and where the two oldest chil-

dren were born, does not appear. Arriving in Marlborough, N. H., they lived

for a short time on the farm owned in 1881 by Hon. E. S. Frost, and purchased
a lot of land now knowai as the "Newton Meadows." Here he erected a house

built of logs, which were hewn on the inside—a much better house than most

of the log houses of that day. Mr. Newton was a very industrious man, and,

possessing a strong constitution and great powers of endurance, was able to per-

form more labor than most men. His land was poor. He was obliged to work

out by the day to procure grain and other necessaries to support his family, and

often on his return home would make shingles until a late hour at night. He
soon purchased another tract of land, where he leveled the forest and built a

house, into which he moved in 1797. This house was owned by George Thatcher,
in 1881. While he was making shingles and raising stock to pay for his land,

Mrs. Newton was also busy as above stated.

Mr. Newton appears as head of a family in Marlborough, N. H., at the tak-

ing of the First United States Census, 1790, the other members being one male

under sixteen years, and two females. He was a voter in the town in 1794, and

seems to have been an active citizen in town affairs. September 22, 1795, a num-
ber of the citizens met and formed the "Marlborough Social Library," shares

$2.00 each. At a subsequent meeting eighty-four j^ersons became members ;

among tliem were Luther, Simeon and Calvin Newton and Luke Blodgett.

Three other children were born to them after 1788 ; I suppose bom at Marl-

borough, N. H.
The following article from the will of Capt. Seth Newton : "Item.—I give to

my son Luther Newton fifty-five dollars, to be paid by my said Executrix in three

years after my decease, to be on interest after the expiration of the said three

years if not then paid, which, with what he has already had, is his full share of

my estate."

CniLDREiX.

5252. i. AUTEMAS''. b. .Tune 18. 178.5 ; d. May 14, IStiS; in. at Southborougli, Mass.,
Feb. 17, ISn. C. It.. Anna Mathews of that town, who died his widow.

May 25, 1865. They removed to Shefford. Canada. Ten children.
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5253. ii. Catiiekink", b. Oct. 10. 178() : d. at JIaiiborougli, N. H., Jan. 1, 1800; m.

Oct. — , 1810 (1808 T. R. I, Luke Blodgett, son o£ Jonathan and Susan

(Tenney) Blodgett* of Marlborough. N. II. He was born , 1787,
and d. at Roxbury, N. H., Oct. 16, 1871. Mr. and Mrs. Blodgett resided

for many years on what is known as the "Tozer Farm," where she died.

The farm was later owned by Augustus T. Woodward. Children:

Alton' Hloihjitt. h. \\n-\\ ]. 1812; d. 1878; m. I.s:i7. Mary Ann Butlri.k

(dau.-of Daniel) ; resided in Fitchburg, where he died.

Mtlinda' Blothirtt. b. June 20. 18i:j ; d. 18<)2 ; m. 1841, Joseph P.rooks

Wilson of Mason, N. H.
Catherine'' Blodgett, b. Nov. 13, 1814; unm.
Cirni"' Blodr/ett, b. Sept. 20, 1817; d. 1880; m. 18.">.">. Lorinda Smith of

Fitchburg. N. H.
Barton' Blodiirtt. b. March 13. 1810; d. 1870; m. 184:'.. Corbi Teuney

dau. of Calvin and Tabitha (Baker) Tenney.
EdmuinV Bhidqrtt. b. Sept. 9, 1820; d. 1873; resided in Marlborough,
Keene and Fitchburg, N. H. ; m. 18.')3, Clara A. Esty of Keene, N. H.,
where she was born 18.34.

7. Miriam' Blodyett. b. Feb. 3, 1822; unm.; res. Fitzwilliam, N. II.

8. Persis .S'.' Blodi/ett. b. Feb. 7. 1826 ; m. 1.804, Joseph Brooks Wilson. See
above. Resided in JIason, N. H.

9. Elizaheth' Blodiirlt, b. April 28, 1827; m. L. 1). Tompkins of Orange,
N. J., where they were living in 1881.

10. Hannah' Blodfictt. b. JIarch 15, 1820.

Calvin", b. Feb. 1, 1791; m. five times; (ll Sally Newton (2224).
5255. tiv. Daxa". b. June 17, 1705; m. (1) Nancy S. Moffett; m. (2) Martha Reed.
5256. V. Nancy", b. Feb. 10, 1801 ; d. ; unm. ; was living in 1881 in Trov,

N. H.

5257.
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Mr. Newton continued in Holliston for a year or so after marriage, then

removed to Marlborough, N. H., where he settled. He lived "for a short time

in a house that formerly stood near the residence of the late George Harvey."

He afterward purchased the farm now (1881) owned by George A. Porter, where

he resided until 1818 or 1819. when he sold the farm and moved to Templeton,

Mass., where he died.

His oldest child was born at Holliston. All of the others were born at Marl-

borough, N. H.
He was one of the members of the "Marlborough Social Library at its forma-

tion in 1795."

At a meeting of the "North Westerly School Squadron," April 5, 1797, to

choose oiEcers, Jonathan Frost, Simeon Newton and Kimber Harvey were chosen

School Committee.

The mention of him in his father's will is as follows : "Item.—I give and

bequeathe to my Son Simeon Newton one hundred dollars to be paid to him

by my said Executrix in two years after my decease, if not then paid to be on

Interest till paid, which with what he already has is his full Share of my Estate."

His father died in 1807.

He left no will and his son Amos Newton was appointed administrator. The

following is an abstract of the papers in the case. George Newton, one of the

sureties, is probably the son of Peter Newton-'^, Jr., of Templeton.

1829. Simeon NVwtou. Templeton 4.3423 A.

Bond of Amos Newton son. appointed Administrator, May 21, 1829.

.$](»,()00 .Tosluia Ridiardson )

(ieorge Newton j.sm'eties
.Vssent of Sarali Newton, -widow of Simeon Newton.
Affidavit tiled.

Inventory.
Real Estate $122.5.

I'ersonal Estate $2352.1.3.

CHILDREN.

.5200. ti. Amos", b. Sept. 3, 1792: m. Lydia Earned.
5207. ii. David Fiske". b. Dec. 18, 1790; d. in New York: married. His nephew

says of him : "Was a preacher and teacher, newspaper editor, an aboli-

tionist." lie was in the dry goods business in New .Jersey and later was a

publisher of religiou.s works in New York. Had twin children, who died

at or soon after birth.

5208. iii. Dexter", b. Dec. 29, 1799; unm. ; d. of small pox in New Y'ork ; had been

away from home but a short time when he died.

5209. iv. Sarah IUllard', b. Dec. 1. 1805; d. at Templeton, Mass., April 1, 1835; m.

.John Dexter Cooper. They resided in Templeton until after her death,

when Mr. Cooper gave the two daughters to their grandmother Newton and
removed to Concord. N. H., taking the three sons with him. He soon
married again and died at Antrim, N. H.. in the autumn of 1874.

Children :

5273. 1. Johii' Cooper, b. in Templeton; m. Margaret Sutherland; was killed in

the Civil War. He had one dau.. Ada Cooper.
5274. 2. Richard' Cnoinr. b. in Temi)leton ; unm.
52~iS. 3. (rCori;i' Ciidixr. b. in Templeton; m. Betsey ; d. in Boston; had

four children.

5270. 4. Jattc'' Cooper, b. in Templeton; m. .John Vose. Mrs. Vose is living, 1913,
in Milton. Miv.ss., with her daughter. Her children were:

5278. 1. .lohn Franklin' Vose, b. Oct. 17. 1855: m. Mary Patten. Their children

are :

5280. 1. Elizabeth Batten" Vose, b. Feb. 13. 18.80.

5281. 2. Grace Edith' Vose, b. .Jan. 11, 1889.
5282. 3. Helen* Vose, b. Dec. 7, 1891.
5279. 2. Grace Adelaide" Vose, b. Jan. 1, 1800 ; m. Arthur A. Hibbard. who died

May 30. 1908. No children. "Mrs. Hibbard is an unusually capable
lady, with literary tastes and talent."
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5277. 5. .S'rt™// Hiiiillr Cooiirr. h. in Templeton ; il. October, 1858, at Dorohester ;

unm.
5270. V. Myra". b. .\ug. 23, 3807; d. at Hyde Park, Mass.. Nov. 8, 1890; unm. The

followinj;, appreciative of her life and work, is from a letter written by
one of the danshtcrs of her sister—the children that were given to their

grandmother, who. with the a.s.sistance of Miss Myra. brought them up:

"Myra Newton's early life was spent in Templeton, where she taught
school. She was most successful in her work, and was loved and respected

by everybody. She was asked to go to Boston, and become teacher and

afterwards nmtron of the I'erkins In.stitution for the Blind at South

Boston, where she had the privilege and honor to work under the direction

of Dr. Samuel O. Howe. After leaving the above institution she was
matron in a children's institution in Boston." "She was a lovely woman,
and taught us both by precept and example, what we ought to be."

5271. vi. Cykils", b. July 12. 1813: "never married; died at old age in the poor-

house," at Templeton, where he had long resided.

5272. vii. Simeon", b. ; "was a banker ; lived in Rhode Island, and had children

when past middle life." He m. (11 Clara Sanford, who d. in Worcester.

He m. (2) . and had a daughter, who is Mrs. Clinton Alford, in

1913 living in Worcester, Mass. He d. in Worcester in 1893 (?).

4901. SETII NEWTON-', JK, (Seth*. Isaac'', Daniel-, Richardi), son of

Captain Setli and Patience (Bent-llai'vey) Newton of Southborongli, Mass.,

was born there January 20, 1784, and died there January 5, 1830, aged 46. C. R.

He married at Southborough, April 29, 1812, C. R. Joanna Newton (2325),

daughter of Silas and Lovina (Newton) Newton of Southborough, where she was

born March 8, 1792. She died at Southborough, after a long illness, October 7,

1825, aged 33.

Mr. Newton lived in Southborough, where his children were born. The early

deaths of this father and mother left the four young children to be brought up

by their relatives. The administration of his estate occurred in 1830. There was

no will. Case in Probate, No. 43,411.

CHILDREN.

5283. i. Elmira", b. June Id, 1813 ; d. at Milford, Mass. ; unm. She received by
will of her grandmother, household furniture.

5284. tii. Setii", Jr., b. July 23, 1815; m. Mary Hervey.
5285. iii. JIary Temple", b. Dec. 30, 1817; d. at Southborough. Oct. 7, 1847, aged 30;

dysentery. She married at Southborough, May [T. R.] or June 14, 1837,
Russell Flagg, son of Elijah and Ruth (Chamberlin) Flagg* of South-

borough, where he was born April 8, 1808. They lived in Southborough,
where their children were born. He m. (2) in Southborough ("a wid"-.

te. 40"), Nov. 2. 1848. Betsey Ann Walkup. aged 35. daughter of William
and Esther Walkup of Framingham. The family later lived in West-

borough. Mary Temple Newton received by will of her grandmother,
Patience Newton, household furniture and $10.00. Her children were:

5287. 1. Darius C'lirti.i^ FlunP. b. April 14, 1838.

5288. 2. Franklin Eugene:' Flagg. b. Dec. 23, 1840; d. .

5289. 3. Almira. Patience Mary Xewton' Flagg. b. Oct. 7, 1842; m. Blace,
and had three children, two of whom died infants. The other :

1. Edson GranfeP I'lace, b. .

5290. 4. Lorenzo E.'' Flagg, b. Jan. 9, 1844 ; d. May 3, 1845 ; lung fever.

5291. 5. Edmund R.' Flagg, b. April 30, 1847; d. June 4, 1848; cholera infantum.
5280. tiv. DARIU.S", b. March 11, 1819; m. Harriet Augusta Fay.

4952. JONATHAN NE\VTON^ (Nahum^ Ephraim^ DanieP, Richard'),
son of Nahum and Thankful (Stow) Newton of Marlborough and Shrewsbury,

•Elijah Flaoc, (proh. from the Watertown Flaggs). d. at Southborough April 1, 1842;
m. at Southborough, Juno l.S. 1801, Ruth Chamberlin (dau. of Edmund and Ruth), b. 1776.

They had In Southborough : Hulceij, 1802 : Dana, 180,'! : Oti.^, ISO.-i ; RusieU. April 8, 1808 ;

Elijah, Jr., 1810; Edmund Chamberlin, 1813; Curtis, 1816; d. y.
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Mass., was bom at Marll>orou^-h. 'Slay S. 1T;58. and dieil at Shrewsbury. .June 24.

1808, aged To.

He married at Shrewsbury, September 25, 1705, Sibillah Harrington, daughter

of Isaac and Miriam (Eager) Harrington* of Grafton and Shrewsbury, Mass.

She was born at Grafton, January 8, 1747, and died at Slirewsbury, ilarcb 14,

1827, aged 81.

Mr. Newton lived on the homestead of his father in the south part of Shrews-

bury, where his children were born.

He left no will and his estate was administered the year he died. The case

in Probate is: "1808. Newton. Jonathan, Shrewsbury. Adm. No. 43,250."

The First United States Census, 1790, shows Jonathan Newton of Shrews-

bury head of a family consisting of persons be.sidc's himself, two males above six-

teen years, four males below sixteen years, and three females.

CHILDREN.

.'5.S02. ti. Nauum", b. .Tune 14. I'flO; m. Martha Bellows.

5303. ii. Relief", b. Nov. 20, ITOS; d. March 30, 1772, aged 3 yrs.. 4 mos., 10 d.vs.

,5304. tiii. Martin" (Capt. I. b. Dec. 21, 1770; m. Jlrs. Lucretia (Bigelow)
Harrington.

5305. iv. Antipas". b. Feb. 19. 1773; d. Oct. 11, 1700, aged 17 yrs., 8 mos.

530e. V. Reuef", b. April 25. 1775 ; d. at Shrewsbury, April 5. 1835, aged 00. She
m. (int. at Shrewsbury. April 2. 1804), Moses Bellows (brother of Martha
Bellows above), son of .John, Jr., and Susannah (Whitney) Bellows! of

Southborough and Shrewsbury. Ma.ss. He was born at Southborough,
Jan. 21, 1781, and died at Shrewsbury, Dec. 22, 1831, "aged 52." They
resided in Shrewsbury, where their children w<'re born ;

,5313. 1. Roxaiia- licUons. b. June 20. 1804.

5314. 2. Khoda' BcUuus. b. March 20, 1800.

5315. 3. Rohci-t- Bdloics, b. Nov. 14. 18(17; d. Feb. 21, 1834, a?. 26.

5310. 4. DoriiuW Bcllown, b. Sept. 10, ISO!); m. Abner Fiske. Three children.

.5317. 5. lr,;n& BclUnrs, b. Sept. 1, 1815; d. Oct. 22, 1821.

5318. 0. RosiUa- Bdloiva. b. Aug. 15, 1817.

5307. vi. Thankful", b. Jan. 4, 1778; d. ; m. at Grafton. Mass., Sept. 15,

1790, Joel Wessen, .Jr., of Grafton Gore, son of Joel and . He was
b. at Brookfield, Mass., April 7, 1773, and d. at Millbury, Mass., Dec. 26,

1832. aged CO. Their children, born at Millbury, were :

5319. 1. Charlotte:' Wessen, b. Oct. 20, 1796.
.5320. 2. David' Wessen. b. Sept. 8. 1798.
5321. 3. Andrew' Wessen, b. Nov. 14, 1800.
5322. 4. Elha' M'essen, b. April 7, 1811.

5308. tvii. Isaac", b. April 6, 1780 ; m. Sarah Nelson.

• Robert Harringtoni was a proprietor of Watertown as early as 1642-44. Freeman.
1663 ; m. 1048 or 1649. Susann.v George, b. 1632 ; d. 1604. He d. 1707. His will, dated
Jan. 1. 1704-3. mentions seven sons and three daughters. Inventory mentions sixteen lots
of land, amounting to 6421 acres. "It is very probable that all the families of the name of

Harrington in New England are descended from Robert of Watertown." sajs Bond. There
were thirteen children born to him. Some died before he did. The fifth was
Daniel Harrington", b. 1657; d. 1728; freeman, 16fl0 ; blacksmith; m. 1681, Sarah

Whitney, who d. 1720; m. (2) same year. Mrs. Elizabeth (Bridge) Garfield of Cambridge.
He had si-i children by first wife. The first was
Daniel Harrington', b. 1684 ; moved to Marlborough, where he d. 1724 ; m. 1705, Eliza-

beth Warren=, dau. of Capt. John= of Watertown (John'), b. 1673; d. Marlborough "1774.
ip. 100 y. 7 m. 13 d." G. S. Both have gravestones In Marlborough. Four sons. The sec-

ond was
Isaac Harrington*, b. 1709; settled in Grafton, where he had eight children. He m. 1730.

Miriam Eager, dau. of Zerubbabel and Hannah (Kerley) Eager of Marlborough. In advanced
age he and his wife lived with their son Isaac in Shrewsbury, where he d. 1782. and she d.

1801, aged 88. Their children were: Liictj^, 17:^0; /saac^
'

(Capt.. Selectman, Representative,
member of the Convention that adopted the Constitution of the U. S.), b. 17.33; d. 1805
[his son Adam' m. Lucretia Bigelow, who m. (2) 1794, Capt. Martin Newton] ; Miriam^, 1738;
Pliebc^, 1740; Sibillah'', 1747; m. Jonathan Newton^; Zipporah'' and Moses'', 1749;
Antipas^, 1733.

See notes to Moses Newton^ (Elisha*. Sr. ), and to Adam Newton" (Jonathan).
J Bellows. See notes to Nahum Newton" (Jonathan^).
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5309. iviii. Dana", b. Aug. 17, 1782; m. (1) Miriam Smith.
0310. tix. Adam", b. May 2t;. 1787 : m. Liicinila Loomis.
5311. tx. Jonathan", b. Feb. 20, 1789 ; m. Anna Knowlton.

49G1. PETER NEWTON=. JR. (Pete^^ Abraham', DanieP, Richard'), son

of Peter and Hannah (Child) Newton of Rutland, Mass., was born there August
7, 1763, and died at Tenipleton, Mass., March 27, 1829, aged 66 years. G. S.

Burial in the Central Cemetery "by the Unitarian Church. And both his wives
are buried there."'

lie married (1) at Rutland, April 15, 1790, Martha Browning.* [It is possi-

ble she may be dau. of James and Rebecca (Scott) Browning of Rutland.] She
was born about 1765, and died at Templeton, October 9, 1811, aged 46. O. S.

Eight children.

He married (2) at Templeton, November 3, 1813, Annis Wilder, daughter of

Deacon Josiah and Abigail (Osgood) Wilder:}: of Templeton, where she was bom
May 28, 1771. vShe dieil there. One child. [Annis and Capt. Josiah, brother

and sister.]

Peter Newton, Jr., while but a youth of sixteen must needs follow the example
of his father and go out to be a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears
on the rolls: "Peter Newton, Jr. Private, Capt. Phineas Walker's Company of

detached guards, Seventh Worcester County regiment, entered service October

3, 1779, discharged October 20, 1779. Stationed at Rutland."
Mr. Newton resided in Templeton—so his descendants affirm. The town rec-

ords show only the birth of his youngest child, and the church records give the

baptism of the first five. The full family record of births is given by the

family.
Mr. Newton was a farmer in Templeton. He seems to have settled there

immediately after his marriage, for the First United States Census, 1790, shows
Peter Newton head of a family at Templeton, which consisted, besides himself,
of two females. It will be noticed tliat Mr. Newton's children were all sons. The
administration of his estate is without a will. The ease in Probate: "1829.

Newton. Peter. Templeton. Adin. No. 43,361."

CIIILnREN.

5323. i. JO.SEPH", b. Feb. 1. 1791 : bapt. July 3. 1701. C. R. ; d. at Templeton, Oct.

27. 1820. aged 35. C. R. [aged 55, G. S.].
5324. tii. Daniel', b. Feb. 3. 1703: bapt. June—, 1793; m. Hannah Gates (4974).
5325. tiii. Geouge', b. Jan. 25. 1795: bapt. May 17, 1705: m. Maria T. Brigham.
5320. tiv. Joel", b. May 8. 1797 : bapt. Sept. 3, 1797 ; m. Hetsey R. Pond.
5327. v. Sewell". b. March 19, 1799 ; bapt. Mav 10, 1799 ;

"

d. at Templeton, Oct.

28, 1812, aged 13.

• James Browning and wife Elizabeth had ten children in Rutland. One was
James Browning, b. 1727 : m. IT.'ifi, Rebecca Scott of Leicester and had In Rutland.

Thomas, b. 1763, George, 1768 [and perhaps Martha, 17651.
See note to Charles L. Newton" dlezekiah') for other Rutland Brownings.
t Dea. Josiah Wilder of Templeton (no further traced), h. about 1740: d. at Temple-

ton, 181.8. aged 78. He m. Abiuail Osgood. She is probably the Wid. Abigail who died July
31, 1818. aged 70. C. R. [and erroneously "wf. Dea. Joseph," aged 78. G. S.] They resided
at Templeton and had there. Josiah, Jr., 1765; Ascnath, 1767; Elijah. 1769 ; Annis. May 28.
1771 (m. Peter Newton, Jr.); Martin, 1773; Rhoila, 1776: d. unm., 1839; OiUam. 1779;
Osgood, 1782.

Capt. Josiah Wilder. Jr. (Dea. Josiah). b. in Templeton. Jan. 29. 1765; d. there Aug.
11, 1847. aged 82. Disease of the heart. "Farmer, (married)." The following marriages of
Josiah Wilder in Templeton. I give as they are recorded. The first two may, or may not. be of

Capt. Josiah. Jr.. viz. : Josiah Wilder and Sarah Obci'TT. 1791. In Wendall. Lieut. Josiah
Wilder and Betsey S.mith. 1802. Capt. Josiah Wilder, Jr.. and Rebecca Kendall of

Athol, 1707. She d. 1826. C. R. Capt. Josiah Wilder and Dinah Sawyer, 1827. She d.

Wid. 1848, aged 80.
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5328. vi. Samuel", b. Jan. 4, 1801 : d. Jan. 22, 1820, aged 10, at Templeton.
.5329. tvii. Wiixiam', b. Sept. 5. 1803: m. .

5330. tviii. Asa", b. Oot. 31, 1805; m. Rebecca P. Dolbear.

5331. tix. Peter", III, b. Dec. 21, 1814; m. Jlrs. Arathusa (Pond) Brown.

4985. EDMUND NEWTON^ (Lemuel*. SamueP, DanieP, EichardO, son of

Lemuel and Abigail ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

August 7, 1751, and died at Phillipston, Mass., April 6 or 7, 1816, aged 61.

He married at Southborough, June 5, 1775, Hepzibah Witherbee, daughter
of Thomas and Anna (Berry) Witherbee of Southborough, where she was born

September 20, 1757. She died, liis widow, at Philliiiston, November 11, 1842,

aged 85, suddenly, of old age.

Mr. Newton settled in Phillipston, where all of his married life was spent.

His children were born there.

Edmund Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. His name appears on the

Revolutionary rolls, as follows: ''Edmund Newton. Soutliborough. Private in

Captain Josiah Fay's Company of Minute-men, and Militia, which marched on

Alarm April 19, 1775. Service sixteen days."

In the First United States Census, 1790, Edmund Newton of Gerry (later

Phillipston) was the head of a family there, consisting of, besides himself, three

males under sixteen years, and four females.

He died without a will and his estate was administered in Phillipston in 1816.

The number of case in Probate is No. 43,110.

CHILDREN.

5332. i. Anna C, b. Sopt. 24, 1776; d. at Templeton. Sept. 25 or 26, 1812, aged 36.

G. S. at Templeton: m. at Phillip.ston. JIai-ch 10, 1803, John Greenwood
of Winchenden. He m. (2) in Xortliborough, Feb. 22, 1814, Hannah
Babcock.

5333. tii. Charles", b. JIa.v 24, 1779: m. Nabby Bruce.
5334. iii. Nabby", b. Sept. 7, 1781; d. ; m. at Phillipston, Dee. 21, 1806,

Edward Spaulding, son of Phinea.s. Jr.. and Elizabeth (Bailey) Spaulding
of Jaffrey, N. H., where he wa.s born Oct. 19, 1781.

5335. tiv. TnoMA.s", b. Dec. 5, 17.'<-!; m. Rebecca Turner.
5336. v. ARTEMA.S", b. Jan. 10, 1780: d. Aug. 13, 182.5, aged 30.

5337. vi. Sally", b. AprW 9, 1788 ; d. ; m. at Phillipston, June 1, 1807, Sue]
Wliitcomb of Templeton. They resided in Templeton. Their children born
there, were :

1. Aliiiira liiirtuiV ^Vhitc<imh. b. Nov. 11, 1807.
2. SucV Wliitcomb. b. May 18, 1809.

3. Anna flrvcnivood' M'hilconih, b. Dec. 31, 1810.
4. Edmund .A'cic/on' ^yhitcomb. b. Jan. 0. 1813.

5. SueV Whifcomi). b. ; bapt. Sept. 29. 1816. C. R. (who may be the
same as the one above, or another child i.

5338. tvii. Edmund". Jr.. b. Sept. 1, 1790; m. Polly Ward.
5339. tviii. Lemuel", b. Feb. 13, 1793 ; m. Susannah Manning.
5340. ix. Jeremiah", b. Jlay 0, 1795; d. Feb. 24, 1824, aged 29. His estate was

administered in 1824 at Phillipston without a will. No. 43231.
5341. tx. William Ward", b. 27, 1797; m. Lydia Rich.

4987. WINSLOW NEWTON^ (Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP, Richard^), son of

Lemuel and Abigail ( ) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was bom there

April 9, 1756.

He married at Ilopkinton, Mass., September 3, 1777 [C. R.], Anna Bemis.
I suppose she was daughter of Elisha* and Lucy (Ellton) Bemis* of Watertown

•Joseph Bemisi (immigrant), b. 1619, was in Watertown as early as 1640: selectman,
1648, 1672, 1675 : and died 1684 : will proved 1684 ; wf. Sarah administratrix. She d. about
1712. Nine children. Tbe youngest was
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and Soutliboroujjh, whose brother, Elisha Bemis, Jr., married a sister of Winslow
Newton.
Mr. Newton resided in Southborough, Mass. His oliildren were bom there.

No death in his family is recorded at Southborough up to 1S50, or other men-
tion of his family.

Winslow Newton of Southborough is given in the First United States Census,

1790, as being the head of a family there, consisting of himself and one female.
And he is the only Winslow Newton mentioned in that census, throughout the

United States. Why were the children not numbered? Six of them were born

prior to that year and all were minors.

There is no Probate settlement of his estate in Worcester or Middlesex
counties.

Winslow Newton was a soldier of the Eevolution. The Massachusetts Archives
show his name on the Revolutionary rolls in tlie following services: "Winslow
Newton of Southborough on A Muster Roll of Capt. Elijah Bellows' Company
in the Colony Service marched on the Alarm April 19, 1775, travelled 48 miles,
served 4 days." [His imcle Samuel, Jr., in same service.]
"Winslow Newton of Southborough, Private, on a Pay Roll of Capt. Manassah

Sawyer's Company in Col. Nicholas Dikes Regiment for travel from their

respective towns to Dorchester Heights, by virtue of an Order in Council Septem-
ber 13, 1770. Seiwice from September 1, 1776 to December 1, 1776. Also
"Winslow Newton of Southborough, Private, on A Muster Roll of Capt. Moses

Harrington's Company, in Col. Dikes' regiment, dated December, 1776—Feb.
1777. Dec. 1, ." [No service given for him; but for his imcle, Samuel,
Jr., is given, "enlisted Dec. 24, 1776 to serve until March 1, 1777"; his fatlier

also in this service.] "Also,

"Winslow Newton 'of Framingham,' Private, on 'A true and exact Muster
Roll of Capt. Staples Chamberlain's Company in Col. Dean's regiment of Militia,
Holliston company, that marched to Tiverton, Rhode Island, by order of his

Excellency John Hancock, Esq., March 7, 1781, served eleven days, travel home,
60 miles.'

"

CHILDREN.

5342. i. Jeduthan", b. Dec. 2, 1778.
5343. ii. Sarah", b. May 2i;, 17S1.
5344. iii. Windsor", b. .June 11, 1783.
5345. tiv. IvAii", b. Aug. 10, 1784: m. Sarali Riigg.
534C. V. rniNEAs", b. .July 2!), 17S(;.

5347. vi. IIoLLLS", b. April 20. 1788.
5348. vii. Anna', b. May 9, 1790.

John- Bemi.s=, b. Aug. 165!) ; d. 17,S2 : res. Watertown ; m. three times ; first wife was
Mary Harrington (dau. of Robert"), b. 1664; d. 1716. and had fourtppn rhildren. The fourth
child was
JOHN Bkmis'. Jr., b. Oct. 6. 1686: d. before 1760 (when his wid. m. Josiah Smlthl ; m.

(1) 1710, Hannah Warren (dau. of DanieF. Jr.), b. 1691; d. before 171.3, when he m. (2)Anna Livermore (dau. Samuel). One child by first wife; eleven by second wife, of whom
the seventh was
ELISHA Bemis', Sr.. b. March 20. 1726. at Watertown: d. Oct. 28, 1807 aged 80^ at

Southborough; m. ill at Waltham. Feb. 15, 1740. LrcY Ellton. whose parentage is

'

not
Isnown. She was adopted by John Cutler of Lexington, and was liorn April 15. 17.31 and
bapt. Sept. 20, 17:^4.

"
. wf. of Elishji" died at Southborough. Oct. 31. 1791. (". R.

One of their children was Elisha'^, Jr.. b. 1'7A, who m. .lima yeicton. Dec. 2, 1777. in Hop-
kinton ; and I suppose another was Aniia'_. who m. at Hopkinton, Sept. 3, 1777,

'

irijis/uic
Nt'trton.

ELISHA Bemis', Sr.. m. (2) at Southborough, Nov. 14, 1793. Susannah Buck, who sur-
vived him and d. in Southborough. his wid.. June 11. 1830. aged 84. C. U.
Elijah Bemi.s" (s. Elisha. Jr.M m. at Soutbliorough. 1805. Sally Wilson, and had Eli-

jah', Jr., b. there 1815, who m. (1) Susan E.ste Newton' (dau. of Benj.', Josiah', Old.').
She d. 1845, and he m. (2) Julia Ann Newton' (dau. Lincoln', Caleb', Ezrai^).
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5011. ASAHEL NEWTON= (SamueP, SamueP, DanieP, Richard^), son of

Samuel, Jr., and Mary (Morse) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

June 15, 1749, and died .

He married at Southboroug'h, March 29, 1770, Mary Morse, daughter of Obe-

diah and Mercy (Walker) ilorse* of Sherbom, Mass., where she was born

August 31, 1747.

Mr. Newton resided in Warwick, Mass.

Asahel Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. He joined a company of

minutemen at Warwick, as private in Capt. Eldad Wright's Company, Col. Sam-
uel Williams' regiment. The Company marched April 20, 1775, from North-

field and Warwick to Cambridge, served fourteen days. Also, Capt. Abner

Cranson's Company, Col. Whltcomb's regiment, camp at Prospect Hill; also

served enlistments in several other companies and regiments, the last discharge

was when serving in Col. William Williams' regiment in the Northern Army,
October 18, 1777 (148 miles), travel home. Also.

"Asaliel Newton. Southborough. Private in Capt. Josiah Fay's Company,
Col. Jonathan Ward's regiment (the 32d), enlisted April 24, 1775, mustered

August 1, 1775, company return dated Dorchester October 7, 1775.

"Asahel Newton, and others of Capt. Josiah Fay's Company, Col. Ward's

regiment ; order for advance pay, dated June 13, 1775."

When you remember that the "Minutemen" were not soldiers—were not

enlisted men, but only local companies, there will seem no discrepancies in the

above dates of service. / think the service is by the same man—which may not

be the fact, however.

CIIILDBEN.

Lf.vinau", 1). .Tiinp 14, 1772.

Elimiia", 1). Nov. 2."i, 177(1.

Jeduthan", b. .Tan. 22, 1779.

Asahel", b. Aug. 2;t. 1780.

JIahy", h. Auk. 2(;, 17.s;{.

5032. HENRY NEWTON^ (Richard*, NathanieF, DanieP, Richard'), son

of Richard and Martha (Pike) Newton of Marlborough-Southborough, Mass.,

was born at Southborough, May 7, 1755.

He married Rhoda .

Henry Newton was a soldier of the Revolution. Abstract of service: "Henry
Newton. Southborough. Private in Capt. Joseph Fay's company of Minute-men
and Militia, marched on Alarm April 19, 1775, service sixteen days. Also,

"Henry Newton in Capt. Asa Rice's Company, Col. Job Cushing's regiment,
marched July 27, 1777, discharged, August 29, 1777, Company ordered to Man-
chester on Alarm and was discharged at Bennington, roll dated at Shrewsbury.
Also,

"Henry Newton in Capt. Ephraim Lyons' Company, twenty-one days service in

1778 at Rhode Island."

Henry Newton and wife "Rodah" had one son bom in Southborough, No
Henry Newton is enumerated as head of a family in New England in the

United States Census, 1790.

cniLn.

5354. i. Peter", b. Sept. 7, 1781.

• Obediah Morse' (son of Daniel* and Susannah (Holbrook) Morse), b. Sherborn, 1704;
(1. there IT,"),"! ; res. there: m. 1728. in Sudbury. Mercy, dau. of Wm. and Sarah (Goodnow)
Wallier. They had ten children. Mary, the youngest, m. Asahel Newton. The fifth, Bena-
jah Morse, m. a granddaughter of Ruth Newton, who m. Henry Karnes.
Daniel Morse*, son of Daniel^ (Daniel-, Samuel'), of Sherborn.
See note to Samuel Newton*, Jr., for several more Morse-Newton marriages.

5340.
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SIXTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

5070. HAVEN NEWTON" (Ezekiel-', Ezekiel*, Sr., DanieP, DanieP, Rich-

ard^), son of Ezekiel and Tabitha ( ) Newton of Marlborough, Southbor-

ough, Northborough, and Bolton, Mass., was bom at Marlborough, December
29, 1773. He died at Bolton, April 24, 1847 [P. R.], 1846 T. R., aged 73. Heart
disease. Burial at Bolton.

He married at Bolton, December 22, 1799, Betsey Longley, daughter of Nathan-
iel and Keziah (Fairbanks) Longley* of Bolton, where she was born June 18,

1792. She died at Bolton, "July 18, 1840, aged 58." G. S.

Haven Newton was a tailor in Bolton, Mass., where ho lived continuously after

his marriage, where all of his children were born, and where he carried on his

business. His estate was administered at Bolton in 1851. There was no will.

CIIILIIREN.

5.35.5. i. Eliza', b. March 31, 1801 ; d. March 11, 1804, aged 3 yrs.
5350. ii. Mart Ann', b. Sept. 27, 1802; d. ; m. at Bolton, .Tan. 19, 1820,

Tarvi.s Whitcomb. They had two daughters :

5304. 1. Anil. En^nhctli' ^yhitcomh. b. Oct. 8. 1820, at Bolton; m. Mose.s Rrickett
of Saratoga, N. Y. They had a daughter with whom Mrs. Brickett, a
widow, wa.s living, in Oakland, Calif., at last report of her. Child :

S.SOO. 1. Julia° Brickett. b. ; m. Bacon, and had children.
5305. 2. Charlotte^ Whitromh. b. ; d. at Worcester; m. Charles Follansbee

of Peterboro. N. H. They had a son :

.5307. 1. Fred' Follansbee, b. ; in 1907 of Lancaster, Mass., conductor
on the Worcester & Nashua branch of the Boston & Maine R. R.

5357. iii. Adeline Eliza', b. April 23, 18(>4: d. Oct. 2'.), 1858, aged 54; m. at Bolton,
March 25, 1824, Samuel S. Leonard. He was a hatter in Bolton. Later
he went to Keene, N. II., and thence to Worcester, JIass., where he
remained and engaged in the express business between Worcester and
Boston, the "Leonard's Express," afterwards bought out by the Adams
Express Co. He was blind during his last years. Children were :

5308. 1. Samuel H ." Leonard, b. , at Bolton; d. at West Newton. Mass. He
was in the express business with his father, until the Civil War, when
he joined the army and served three years. He was colonel of the
Thirteenth Massachusetts Regiment. He married and had sons :

5371. 1. .John' Leonard, li. ; was in Boston in 1007.
5372. 2. Samuel' Ix>onard, b. ; wa.s in the U. S. Navy, 1907.
5309. 2. Fred^ Leonard, b. ; m. ; was in the express business with

his father; later was living in the vicinity of Boston and had children.
5370. 3. Augusta" Leonard, b. ; was living in 1907; m. Rev.

Humphreys of New York. They had two daughters. One is Mrs. Kate"
Jacobs, living (1907) at No. 1 Harvard Place, Worcester, Mass.

5358. tiv. Orion Henry', b. Feb. 12, 1800; m. (1) Hannah A. Haven; m. (2) Cath-
erine B. Brigham.

5359. tv. Horatio Franklin', b. Nov. 9. 1807 : m. Rebecca Barrett.
5300. vi. Eusebia Cyrene'. b. May 7, 1811; d. May 4, 18(55, aged 54 ; m. at Bolton.

Dec. 13, 18:32, Oilman Brickett. They lived in Bolton, Boston and other
places. Children were :

5373. 1. Etta" Brickett, b.
; living in New York (1907).

5374. 2. iJartj" Brickett. b. ; d. before 1907.
5375. 3. Charles' Brickett. b. ; d. before 1907.
5370. 4. John" Brickett, b. ; d. before 1907.

• NATH.\NiEr. LoxGLEY. Jii. (s. Nathaniel), b. Oct. 17, 1756. at Bolton; d. there Nov 11
1842. aged 86 ; m. there March i,. 1781. Keziah Fairbanks, "both of Harvard Mass "

She died at Bolton, -wife ot Nathaniel. .Jr.." in 1812. He m. (2) Int. at Bolton, .Tan. 23,
1814, Mrs. Abigail Fairbanks of Berlin. One of his children was Betsey, b. June IS 1792

'

m. Haven Newton.
' '

Nathaniel Longley. Sr., b. about 17.S1, d. at Bolton, Nov. S, 1816, aged 85. He was
Deacon of the church there. He m. at Bolton. May 14. 1755, Beulah Fairbank :. who d
his widow in 1821. They IvMl Xattwnicl, Jr., 17r,(', : .'-u/oZi, 17511

; Lucretia, 17e-2 : Deborah.
1764.
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5301. tvii. Nathaniel Avery', b. April 17, 1814; m. Julia Moore.

5302. viii. Sarah", b. Dec. 23, 1810 : d. .Tan. 8 or 9, 1891, aged T5 ; unm. ; resided in

New Ipswich, X. H.
ix. Infant', b. , 1819; d. Xov. 15. 1819 [1820, T. R.].

53G3. X. Abigail Jane", b. Feb. 9. 1823; d. at Xew Ipswich. N. H. ; m. George

Campbell of Xew Ipswich. X. II. Xo children.

5076. EZEKIEL NEWTON^ (EzekieP, EzekieP, Sr., DanieP, DanieP, Rich-

ard'), son of Ezekiel and Tabitha ( ) ISTewton of Marlborougli, Northbor-

ough and Bolton, Mass., was born at Northborough, April 12, 1788, and died

at Groton, N. Y., February 11, 1852, aged nearly G4 years. P. R.

He married at Bolton, Mass., April 16, 1810, at which time he was "of No.

Concord, N. H.," by Rev. Isaac Allen, Rebecca Moore, daughter of Capt. Jona-

than, Jr., and Desiah (Bailey) Moore* of Bolton, where she was born January

9, 1787, twin with her sister Hannah. She died at Groton, N. Y., June 9, 1871,

aged 84 years. Besides the town records, the above data has been preserved in an

old family Bible in possession of Mr. George H. Newton of Groton, N. Y. He
also states : "Her grandmother married an Indian Chief, one of the Six

 Nations." "One of her brothers was killed in the Revolutionary War." "She

was brought up by Squire Eastman, of Bolton."

Ezekiel Newton, in his youth, was apprenticed to learn the shoemaker's trade.

He served a seven-years' apprenticeship. One of his uncles was a shoedealer in

Baltimore, Md.
At date of his marriage he was living in North Concord. N. H. It appears

that he returned there with his wife, where they continued to reside for about

three years, during which time their first two children were born. The family

removed to Groton, N. Y., about 1813, or the beginning of 1814, and there they

made their home ;
the rest of their children were born there ; and there they died.

CHILDREN.

Charles', b. April 23, 1811 ; m. Mary Woolsey.
Elihu REin', b. Sept. 18, 1812; m. Rebecca Ann Wilcox.

Ezekiel A.', b. Oct. 25, 1814 ; m. Lj'dia Campbell.
Orissa'. b. April 4. 181G, at Groton, X. Y. ; d. at Hinsdale, Cattaraugus

County. X. Y., July 3, 1905 ;
m. at Groton, X. Y., Oct. 2. 1834, Chauncey

Allen," b. Aug. 5, 1812 ; d. at Hinsdale, X. Y.. April 14, 1890. They
resided at Hinsdale, X. Y. Their children, born there, were :

5387. 1. Timothii A." Mini. b. Dec. 15, 1836; d. at Corry, Erie County. X. Y'.,

Feb. 24. 189!); m. and had three children.

.5388. 2. Caroliiw .!.« Mlci. b. Dec. 31. 18;39.

5389. 3. Edward D.' Allen, b. Aug. 19, 1842; d. Sept. 17. 1897.

5390. 4. Panics B.' Allen, b. Jan. 19, 1849.

5391. 5. George F." Allcti, b. June 6. 1855; d. Dec. 20, 1907. He m. Aurilla J.

, who was living (1908) at Hinsdale, X. Y., where she had a son:

5392. 1. Dana» Allen, b. .

5377.
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5381.

5382.

(11 Caroline Iluklah Bramwall ; (2)

5393.
5394.

5395.
5396.

5383.

5.397.

5404.

5405.

5406.

5398.

5399.

5407.

5408.

5409.

5400.

5410.

5411.

5412.

5413.

5401.

5414.

5415.

5410.

5417.

+v. Albert", b. July 10. 1817;
Elvira Persi.s (Jillette.

vi. Nancy E.'. b. April 14, 1820; d. at Simmicci-. N. Y.. Nov. — . 18r,8; ni. at

Groton, N. Y., Jan. 1, 18.34, Henry Ferris, a teacher. They had fcmr

sons and one daughter, and were living in Waverly, N. Y. ; the children

were all small, their funds were not ample, when the father died. Mrs.
Ferris was a tailoress, and worked hard. She had poor health to con-

tend with, while she brought up her children. She was a devoted

Christian woman. Sometimes she preached, her niece tells me. The
niece also states, in 1008: "A son of Nancy E. lives about twelve miles

from Cortland. N. Y'. ; probably the only one now living." Children ;

1. Ilcnrij^ Ferris, b. .

2. Jan" FerrtK, b. .

3. Elih' Ferris, b. .

4. Lcnora" Ferris, b. .

vii. Adelia Campbell', h. Aug. 13, 1822. at Oroton, N. Y. ; d. at Cortland, N. Y.,

March 10, 1897; m. at Groton. N. Y.. Feb. 20. 1845, Dr. Hiram Green
Ingalls, a dentist, son of Benjamin and Esther (Gillett) Ingalls of Sum-
mer Hill, Cayuga County, N. Y'., b. at Virgil, Cortland County. N. Y.,

Dec. 1, 1820, and d. there Feb. 0, 1889. Seven children were born to

them at Summer Hill, N. Y., where the family resided. "Aunt .\delia

was a short, good looking woman." Her children were:
1. Cussius Eugene!' Ingalls, b. .Tune 7, 1840; resides (1908) at Cortland,

N. Y. ; m. at Groton, N. Y'., Jlarch 20, 1807, Georgianna Smith, <lau.

of Chauncey R. and Eliza (Jlosier) Smith. Their children were:
1. Esther Estelle' Ingalls, b. April 28, 1808, at Summer Hill, N. Y. : m. at

Cortland. N. Y., Oct. 21. 1.891, Eugene M. Eastman, son of HoUin and
Hannah (Fay) Eastman. They reside (1908) at Cortland. X. Y.,
and have one child:

1. Martha Ingalls'" Eastman, b. May 28, 1895. at Cortland, N. Y.
2. Lloyd Starr' Ingalls, b. Dec. 4. 1,872, at Cortland, N. Y. ; resides there.

2. Bi/ron Carlton' Ingalls, b. Dec. ,30, 1848; d. Dec. 20. 1804.
3. Dariil Hiram" Ingalls. b. July 10, 1851; is living at Cortland, N. Y.

(1908): m. at Summer Hill, N. Y., Nov. 22, 1870, Matilda Story,
daughter of Daniel and Martha ( Story t Story, who were from England.
They had two sons born at Summer Hill, N. Y'., and one, the youngest,
horn in Kansas.

1. Hiram Benjamin" Ingalls. b. April 21. IS".'); living in Cortland, N. Y.

(1908) : m. there Dec. 28, 1895, Julia Nichols, dau. of Morris J. and
.Tennette Arabella (Cole) Nichols.

2. Charles Koy" Ingalls. b. March 8, 1.S81 ; living at Sharon. Pa. (190S) ;

m. there Sept. 1. 1905, .Tessie Mason Stoop, dau. of William Stooji

[Scotch-Irish] and his wife JIarv Jlargaret Snvder [Pennsylvania-
Dutch].

3. Byron Carlton" Ingalls. b. May 12. 1.S.85 ; living at Sharon, Pa. (1908).
4. Caroline .S'l/.snn' Ingalls. b. March 9, 1855; resides (1908) at 1058 Bergen

St., Brooklyn, N. Y. ; m. at Cortland, N. Y., June 23, 1880, Charles
Eugene Selover, son of AVilliam [Pennsylvania-Dutch] and Elizabeth

(Welty) Selover. He resides in Brooklyn, but works in New Y'ork

City. Children :

1. Charles Eugene" Selover. Jr.. b. Sept. 1. 1885, at Cortland, N. Y.
2. Kate Jliller" Selover. b. Jlay 27. 1891. at Cortland. N. Y.
3. William Ingalls" Selover, b. Aug. 17, 1,S93, at Passaic, N. J.

4. Newton Post" Selover. b. Aug. 19, 1898, at Auburn, N. Y.
5. Philomela" Ingalls. b. Sept. 4, 18.50; m. at Cortland. N. Y.. Sept. G, 1882.

Francis Cyrus Straat, son of Cyrus Griffin [Dutch from Holland] and
Helen Adelia (Eggleston) Straat. They reside (1908) at 247 West
104th St., New Y'ork City. Their four children reside in Brooklyn, but
work in New Y'ork City. Children are :

1. Helen Louise" Straat, b. Feb. 27, 1884. at Cortland, N. Y. : m. in

New York City. June 0. 1007. JIarshall English Johns, Jr.. son of
^Marshall English Johns [from England) an<l his wife, Mary Elizabeth

Gomley [who was French-Irish].
2. Francis Cyrus" Straat, Jr., b. Dec. 18. 1.S85, at Cortland. X. Y. ; m.

.Tune 5, 1909, Grace Gertrude Twiss.
3. Florence Adelia" Straat. b. Jan. 1, 18,89. at Cortland. N. Y. ; d. there

April 23. 1890.
4. Ituth Winnifred" Straat, b. Oct. 9, 1893. at Cortland. N. Y.
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540'^ G .1/n.so» Iloiiiiton' Iimalls. h. Nov. 30, 1^58; resides (1008) at Cortland,

N. y.; m. at Homer, Cortland County, N. Y., March 10, 1881, Helen

Conine, dau. of Philip and Jane Louise (Keeling) Conine. They have

one child :

.5418 1. Mason P.ovnton" luKalls, .Tr., b. Jan. 23, 1882.

5403 7 Arthur Burdcttc' InqnlU. b. June 4, 1860; resides (1908) in Honolulu,

Hawaii; m. (1) at Whitman, Mas.s., July 20, 1806, Lilla Cords, who J.

in April, 1001. She wa.s dau. of Henry A. Cords, D.I)., and his wife,

Mary Louise (Sanderson) Cords, He m. (2) at Auburn, Wash., Sept.

14, ioo.'i, Ida Emogene Barber, dau. of Andrew S. and Mary Adaline

(Rowelll I'.arber.

5384. viii. Caroline JIei.issa', b. June 13, 1824; d. at Beaver Dam. Erie County, Pa.,

Sept. 27, ISOO, aged 72 yrs., 3 mos. She m. at Groton, N. Y., Nov. 0, 1847,

Henry Bentley. She married (2) at Beaver Dam, Pa., April 6, 1854, Dr.

Robert John Osborne,! son of Robert and Elizabeth (Woods) Osborne of

Sewickley township, Beaver County, Pa., where he was born Jan. 24,

1825. lie died at Beaver Dam, Pa., June 17, 1801, aged 06 yrs. A
ph.vsician, practicing at Beaver Dam, Pa., wdiere their children were born,

viz. :

5419. 1. Allic E.' O.ihunw, b. Jan. — , 1850; m. in Wayne Township, Erie

County, Pa. , 1875, James II. Lockwood, who was living in 1008

at Hu'gby, N. Dak., where she died in 1000. They had a daughter :

5423. 1, Ferdia" Lockwood, b. .

5420. 2. George Newfou' Osborne, b. , 1857; d. in Wayne township, Erie

County, Pa., Nov, —, 1865.

5421. 3. George Newton' Osioriie. 2d, b. June 5, 1805, in Wayne township, Erie

County, I'a. ; m. at Breckenridge, Minn., Aug. 13, 1888, Lizzie Mary
Cleeland, dau. of William Morrison and Eliza Ann (Even.s) Cleeland

of Breckenridge, Minn. She was born at Elk River, Minn., July 31,

18riO. They resided (1908) at Basin, Jlont., where he was railway

station agent. He had then been in the employ of the Great Northern

Railroad Company for nearly twenty years. He is a member of the

Sons of the American Revolution, Minnesota Society, No. 3,351, his

eligibility coming through his great-grandfather, Jame.s Osborne, who
was of the Pennsylvania Troop. Children are :

5224. 1. Robert John Cleeland" Osborne, b. Oct. 28. 1880, at Petersburg, N. Dak.

5425. 2. George Newton' Osborne, Jr., b. .luly 10, 1894, at Jlichigan City,

N. Dak.
5420. 3. Clarence Morrison Theodore" Osborne, b. Nov. 13, 1890, at Teton,

Choteau County, Mont,
.5427. 4. Nathan Judson", b. JIarch 8, 1904, at Basin Jefferson Co., Mont.

5422. 4. Robert John" O-ibonie. b. June 14, 1870; m, at Corry, Pa., 189.5, Miss

Auer. They reside at Corry, Pa.

5385. fix. George Hamilton', b. Aug. 28, 1826 ; m. Lucy Berry.
5386. X. Anurew', b. Sept. 10, 1828; d. at Groton, N. Y., Feb. 12, 1837, aged nearly

yrs.

5111. CAPTAIN SILAS NEWTON" (Silas-', Hezekiah*, Isaae^, Dan^el^

Richard^, son of Silas ami Delia (Howe) Newton of Southborougli, Rutland and

Paxton, Mass., was born at Paxton , 1770. He died at West Boyl-

ston, Mass., February 3, 1836, aged OG, according to the town record. Burial at

West Boylston.

He married at Boylston, Mass,, July 30, 1792, Eunice Beaman, daughter of

Major Ezra and Persis (Keyes) Beaman:): of West Boylston, where she was born

* Robert J. Osborne. M.D., was son of Robert and Ellzalieth ; grandson of J.a.mes Osborne,
who was a private in the IVnnsylvania Ccintincntal Line.—Revolution. Natl. Reg. S. A. R.l

:>: Cai'T. .Tabez Be.^man. supposed to Have come from Lancaster, d. in Shrows)>ury. Mass.,

Sept. 22. 1757, in his ,53d year. He lived fur several years in Shrewsbury and was one of

llie selectmen in 17.5:^ and 17.")4. lie is prob. descended from the iLii-1 borough Beamans.
who were in Lancaster early. I have not tried to trace him. His sons, tJphraim (m. Tamar
Howe. 17G4) and Ezra, held town offices in Shrewsbury before and at the time the town was
divided. Dinah, wife ot Catt. .Tabez, d. Uec. 5, 1774, aged 60 yrs.. 11 mos., 5 dys. G. S. In

W. Boylston (= b. Jan. 1. 1714].
Major Ezra Beaman Is. ('apt. Jabez). b. about 17.'i7 ; d. at W. Boylston. June 4, 1811.

aged 74 yrs., 7 mos.. It) dys. G. S. [= b. Oct. 15. 17:^01. He Is styled "Esq." and "Major."
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December 3. 1773, and where she died Aufiust — , 18G4, aged 91 years. Burial

beside her husband.

Silas Newton resided in Paxton before, and for fifteen or sixteen years after,

his marriage; then at the request of his wife's father, who was a man of means

and a large land owner, and who gave them a fanii in West Boylston, he moved

with his family to that place. A farmer. The first six of his children were born

in Paxton, the last three were born at West Boylston.

As a soldier in the War of 1812, he was the first Captain of Militia in West

Boylston—hence the title.

The large tract of land which was the Newton homestead in West Boylston

remained in the family until taken in by the "Metropolitan Water Board "
of

Boston, to be used as a part of the water supply system.

His estate was settled by will in 1830, at West Boylston. Case in Probate

Court No. 43,419.

CniLilREN.

5428. i. Mary I'.kaman', b. Dec. 20. 1702: d. at Oxford, Mass., June 22, 1852,

aged 00. She m. at West Boylston, Mass., .luly 17 or 25. 1817, David

Wait, a blacksmitli. sou of David and Abigail (Bingham) Wait of Ster-

ling, JIass.. I
wlioro I snppose] he \va.s born Ang. 5, 1790. He served three

months at Fort Warren, a soldier of the War of 1812, and received a

pension for that service, late in life; representative in 1.850. They
resided in West Boylston, where all of the children were born, and later

moved to O.xford, Mass., onto a farm, where he died June 12, 1881.

aged 84'. After the death of his wife he married, (2» Oct. 17, 1855,

Mrs. Zilpah (Bruce) Knowlton, widow of Jason Knowlton of (irafton,

and daughter of John Bruce of West Boylston, She died at Oxford.

Children, all bv first wife, were :

5437. 1. Gfo/Y/r Hritihum" Woit. b. Nov. 19, 1817; m. Susan Fitts ; res. Oxford.

Both living in 10(10.

5438. 2. Bct^cii Dakin' Wait, b. ; d. at West Boylston, , 1858: m.

at West Boylston, Sept. 30, 18.30, James Russell Lawrence, son of

Samuel and Rhoda (Russell) Lawrence* of North Yarraouth and

on the town records. He m. at Shrewsbury, June 1. 1758, Persis Keyes, dau. of Dea. Cyprian
and Ilepzlbah (Howe) Keyes of Sudbury and Boylston. She was b. at Shrewsbury, Jan. 22.

17;i'J. and d. at Boylston, Nov. 7, 1788. Five children were born in Shrewsbury, the others

after the town was divided, I suppose. No births in Boylston or W. Boylston. Children :

Liiinah. I). IT.'ifl ; m. 177H, Francis Bigelow of Boston: Pcisis, b. 1762, sup. m. Dr. Amariah
Bigelow in 1781; Jnba. b. 17(U ; d. 1812; Elizabeth, b. 1707; Etra, h. 1770; Eunice, b.

Dec. 3, 1773 ; m. July 30, 1702. Silas Newton, Jr.. of Paxton.
Mary Beaman, "wife of Ezery ICsq.," who d. June 6, 1813, aged 62, G. S.. I suppose to

have been a second wife of Ma.t. Ezra. One of his descendants writes ; "My gt. gr. father,

Maj. Ezra Beaman. lived in W. Boylston and died in 1811. He liept what was l^nown as the

Old Beaman Tavern. He was very wealtliy and loved money. When my gr. father became
interested in gr. mother, her father <ipi>osed the match ; init she told him he had made one

(I. e. match) in the family [lier sister'sl tiiat proved very unhappy and she proposed to malie

this match herself—and she did. The olijection to gr. father was, that he was not rich. The
Ma.ior was so angry lie did nut visit her until after her sixtii child was born, when lie came
to them in Paxton and tnkl her if slie would come back to W. Boylston, he would give her the

farm. So they went back ami the farm became 'The Old Homestead,' where gr. father and
gr. mother died."

•Joseph Lawrence ( ) of Brunswick. Maine, was a soldier of the Revolution. He
served several enlistments, covering the time from 1776 to 1779. His name appears on the
several rolls of the companies and regiments as will be seen iu abstracts of service of the
Massachusetts regiments, page .188. He engaged for the town of Brunswick, Maine ; was at

the battle of Bunker Hill : at Valley l^orge. 1777 and 1778 ;
at West Point and other import-

ant places : was reported sick at Bethleti,em. where it is supposed he died, there being no
further account of him. He marrit'd Abigail Brown of Brunswick, Maine. One of their
sons was
Samcel Lawrence. Ii. 1767. at Brunswick, Maine; d. at W. Boylston, March 31, 1824.

G. S. He m. at North Yarmouth, Maine. Rhoda Russell, b. March 10. 1770, G. S. "Her
mother's name was Sally Groucli." Tliey resided in Nortli Yarmouth, Maine, where six of
their children were born, then removed to Temple, Maine, where nine were born and bapt.
I have not the names of all of them. These iiave been given to me, viz. ; Thomas Cliaiitllcr,
li. Dec. 27. 17711; d. iu (irulton. Sept. 1.ST7 ; Jus<iili. b. March :;ii. nsr, : d. iu W. i'.oylslou,

1854, aged 69; Hallii Oiuiich. h. .Tan. 4, 17P2 ; d. .Tune — , 1822; Ahit/ail. b. July 6, 1704;
d. April — . 1822; Bitscy. b. March 12. 17U6 ; d. Nov. 6, 1870: Samuel, b. Oct. 29, 1800;
d. Aug. 19, 1862; m. Eunice Hcnmnn Meieton: Zeiincth. h. Aug. 19, 1802; d. Oct. 10, 1874;
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Temiilc, :\Iainp. bora 1811. See note below. He died at We.st Boylston.

••Nov. 7. 1S4U. aged 35 .vr.s., i mos.. 7 dy.s. ; typhus fever. Born in

Temple, ilaine." Tbey lived in Temple, ilaine, and had:

ZiiU 1. Mary Eliza" Lawrence, b. ; d. in West Boylston.

5445' 2. Lavinia Matilda" Lawrence, b. ; d. in West Boylston.

i544(; 3. James Weston" Lawrence, b. ; d. in West Boylston.

5-147. 4. Mary Ann? Lawrence, b. Dec. 17, 1842; was living at Worcester in

lo'oo.

.5439 3. ihi<iail' ll'«i7, b. Feb. — , 1820; was living at Waterbury. Conn., in 19(10;

m., 1839, at West Boylston, Samuel Clark Eisk of Heath. He died

at Waterburv, Conn. Two sons and several daughters.

5440. 4. Mar,/ B." Wiiii. h. June 12, 1822; d. at Oxford; m. Mr. Samuel Nichols

of Oxford, who died there.

5441 5 Euiiicv" Wtiit. b. March 25, 1824; was living in Oxford in 1909; m. at

Oxford, Mass., , 1860, as his second wife, Lucius F. Newton

(r.(nSl', whose first wife was her cousin, Elmira Eunice Newton, dau.

of Ezra Beaman Newton'. Lucius E. Newton was son of Sylvester and

Sally (I)alrvmple) Newton of Northborough, Mass., and Chester, Vt.

He was born at Chester, Vt., , 1822, and die<l at Oxford, JIass.,

1899. He lived in West Boylston and Oxford, Ma.ss. No

children by this marriage.

5442 0. Latiiia IS.' M'ait, b. Aug. 30, 1827; living (19001 in Oxford, Mass.; m.

at Oxford, Jan. 1, 184(5. Benjamin F. White, aged 22, son of Benjamin

and I'hebe Wliite of Auburn, where he was b. June 2, 1823. They

settled in Oxford. No children.

5443. 7. Cluirlcs F." Wait. b. about 18.34; d. Sept. 10, 1848, aged 14.

5429 tii Ezra Beaman", b. Feb. 24, 1795; m. Sarah Turner of Holden.

5430. tiii. Lahkin Davi.s', b. Dec. 4, 1707; m. (1) Almira Childs ; m. (2 1 Nancy

Robinson.

5431 iv I'ERSis Keyes', b. Sept. 10 or 10. 18(10; d. at West Boylston, , 1884;

m. at West Boylston, April 2 or 13, 1820, William Barker Howe, son of

Silas, Jr., and Submit (Sawyer) Howe* of Shrewsbury, North I'recmct

(now Boylston), JIass. He was b. at Sterling, Mass., , 1799,

and d. at' West Boylston. . 18G5. Their children were:

5448. 1. ./iiZia .4h)i» Hoiec. b. ; d. . ^ ,, c

5449. 2. Vlinilcx Purlar* Howe. b. : d. ; m. Clarissa (.ould oE

Millbury, Jlass. ; res. in New York.

5450. 3. Alfred Horatio'' Houe. b. : d. .

5451. 4. l-armll Maiiu' Howe. b. : m. E. W. Fuller of Worcester. They

settled in Iowa, and had died before lOOO.

5452. 5. (leorqiuiKi'' Hone, b. ; d. .

5453. 0. (leui-fie Ailili.soii" Hone. b. ; d. in Worcester; m. Isabell Benny

of Binghaniton, N. Y. ; res. Worcester.

54.54. 7. William Iriiiiri' Hone. b. ; d. .

5455. 8. Waldo Heamaii' Howe, b. ; living Jan. 25. 1909. in West Boylston;

m. (1) Fidelia Reed of Maine, who died in 1884; had two children, both

John b Ain-il 10. 1804; d. .lune 19. 1883; m. Lucretia Biillaid Newton; William, b. April 9.

1806'- d , 1812; Saphronia. h. March 11, 1808; d. April 11, 18.39; James Russell

(twin), b. Aug. li. 1811; d. Oct. 6. 1846 (Nov. 7. G. S.» ; m. Betsey llakin Wait:

(twin), h. Aug. 11, 1811; lived but a few hours ; Benjamin, h. March 11, 1813; d. Sept. — .

1883; I/lwda Russell, h. Feli. 22, 181,"); d. , IS.^O.

[W. ISciylston has: "Simuiel Lawrence (s. Samuel and' lUmda. a'. 4(5) wldr. and Martha U.

Blgelow. ilay 16. 1847." man-ied.] ,.,,,, ,

• Joiix Howe, the immigrant, came from Warwickshire. England; settled in Marlborough,

Mass. I'recman 1640; opened the first pnlilic house there; active In affairs of the town;

died there in 10S7, and his wife Mart died soon after. One son was

Josi.Mi HowK. b. ; estate settled in 1711; in King Philip's War was active m the

town^s defense ; res. Marlborough ; m. there 1671, Mary Haynes of Sudbury. One son was

.TosiAH Howe, Jr., b. 1678; d. 1766; m. 1706, Sarah Bigelow ; res. Marlborough; one

sou was
PHiNEAS Howe, b. 1707; d. Boylston, 1801, aged 93; res. Shrewsbury: m. there Abigail

Bennett, who d. at Beylston. 1784. Me lived in the North Province of Shrewsbury, that

became Bovlston and W. Boylstim. One son was
Sii.AS HoWK, b. 1737; d. 1S17, aged .H(i

; res. Boylston; m. Abigail , who d. 1813,

aged 09. Silas Howe of W. Boylston and Sally Hastings of Boylston. m. 1819. This may
be second marriage of this Silas Howe. One son was

Silas Howe, .Jr., b. ; m. 1788. at Boylston. Submit Sawyer, who died in 1839, aged

77. They had two children in Boylston and others in Sterling. One was
William Parker Howe. b. 1799. at Sterling ; m. Persis Keyes Newton.
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'Jied young: m. (2) Mrs. Adeliiip Anitdia Morse, wid. of Charles Morse
and daughter of Capt. Isaac Kulhuu and Helen Rispath (Nutt) Hall.

They had an onl.y child :

5456. 1. Gladys Maria" Howe, b. Jan. 10, ISitl.

5432. tv. Silas Howe', b. .lune 3, 1803; m. Lavinia Morse.
5433. vi. Eunice Beaman', b. Feb. 1, 180G ; d. at West Boylston, Sept. 1, 1816,

aged 40 yrs., 7 mos. ; dropsy. She m. at West Boylston, Oct. 21, 1824,
Samuel Lawrence, son of Samuel and Khoda (Russell) Lawrencet of

Brunswick, Maine, b. at Temple, Maine, Oct. 2!;», 1800; d. at West
Boylston, Mass., ,Tuly 27, 1802. They lived in West Boylston—and in

Sterling later. Children born in West Boylston :

5457. 1. Nancy Almira' Lawrence, b. Feb. 13, 1825; in 1909 was living at No. 71

Hough Ave., Bridgeport, Conn. ; m. at Sterling, Conn., Feb. 9, 1843,
Moses B. Whittemore.

5458. 2. Harriet Xcwton' Lawrence, b. March 20, 1820 [T. R. 1827]; d. in New
York City, .Tan. 7, 1000; m. .lohn N. Fairbank.

5459. 3. Ulary Maria' Lairrciiec. b. May 4. 1830 [T. R. June —
, 1831. P. R.] ;

d. at West Boylston [Sept. 20, 1833. G. S.], Sept. 20, 1832, aged 2 yrs.,

4 mos., 10 dys. T. R.
54G0. 4. Lucretia Newton' Laivrence, b. Sept. 4, 1832: d. at Bridgeport, Conn.,

May 24, 1809
;
m. in West Boylston, Mass., James R. Pratt.

5461. 5. Ennicc Franecu" Lawrence, b. April 20, 1835; d. at Hubbardston, Mass.,
Sept.

—
, 1801 ; m. at West Boylston, Addison Williams.

5462. 0. Mary Mandana' Lawrence, b. Aug. 5, 1830; m. at West Boylston, July
10, 1853, John D. Hall. They reside (1909) at No. 24 Elm St.,

Worcester, Mass. CTliildren, fir.st three born at Uxbridge, Mass., the last

two at West Boylston, are :

5464. 1. Willie Alvali" Hall, b. July 12, 1854.

5405. 2. Charles Tha.ver" Hall, b. Jlay 9, 1850.

5400. 3. Emily Mandana" Hall. b. Jlay 11, 1858.

5407. 4. Lottie Carpenter" Hall, b. July 20, 1859.

5468. 5. John Grant" Hall, b. Nov. 3, 1868.

5463. 7. Cluru" Lawrence, b. Dec. 25, 1842; d. Jan. 8, 1843, aged 14 d.v.s.

5434. tvii. Jabez Beaman', b. Nov. 25, 1808; m. (1) JIary Ann Broad; m. (2)
Isabella Eliza Rice.

5435. viii. Luchetia Bullard', b. Sept. 0, 1811; d. at West Boylston, June 29, 1903;
m. there JIarch 21, 1831, .Tohn Lawrence, son of Samuel and Rhoda
(Russell) Lawrencet of New Brunswick, Maine, born at Temple. Maine,
April 19, 1804. He died on a visit to Worcester, Mass., June 19, 1883.

They resided the fit'st two years after marriage on a small farm owned
by Mr. Lawrence in Farmington, Maine; then removed to West Boylston
in the spring of 1833, to remain there. Previous to his marriage he had
been employed by Capt. Silas Newton, his wife's father. Their first child
was born at Farmington, Maine, the others at West Boylston. Children:

5469. 1. Ha^cl Eunice" Lawrence, b. Dec. 21, 1831; d. aged 3 weeks.
5470. 2. Mary Matilda" Lawrence, b. July 4, 1^33; residing in 1909 at No. 47

Wrentham Ave., Ashmont, Mass. She m. at West Boylston, Mass.,
Nov. 21, 1801, George H. Ladd, who was a soldier of the Civil War,
corporal, serving under the last call for troops in Company F, Forty-
second Massachusetts Infantry. Pensioned. He died at West Boylston,
Nov. 8, 1900. They had one son, with whom the widow now (1909)
resides. Child :

5475. 1. Henry" Ladd, b. .

5471. 3. John Edwin' Lawrence, h. Aug. 24, 1835; m. at Oakham, Mass., Nov. 20,
1850, Martha E. Crawford, b. April 12, 1838; d. Oct. 18, 1877. Two
children. He m. (2) at Vernon, Vt, Dec. 24, 1878, Isabella Sarah
Newton, daughter of William Alonzo and Sarah Adelaide (Tyler)
Newton* of Vernon, Vt., where she was b. Sept. 2, 1855. One child.

•William Alonzo Newton' (s. Alonzo'), b. Nov. 5, 1833; m. Nov. 1854, Sarah Ade-
laide Tyleb, b. June 12, 1837 ; d. Oct. 25, 1862. They had a dau. b. at Vernon, Vt., viz. :

Isabella Sarah, b. Sept. 2, 1855 ; m. John Edwin Lawrence. His father was
Alonzo Newton' (s. Cyrus"), b. ; m. Lavinia Frost. His father was
Cyeus Newton" (s. John'), b. . He m. Sabra Crane.
I have not searched tor this line. I think it goes bacli to Rev. Roger Newtoni of Con-

necticut ; for among the baptisms in the Congregational Church at Greenfield, Mass., from
Nov., 1761, there Is "Cyrus (ye son of John Newtonf^ and Scbra ye dau. of Isaac Newton),
bapt. Dee. 26, 1779." This John Newton', Jr., is son of John*, Abner', ", Rev. Roger
Newton'. And the Isaac Newton whose dau. Sebra m. John, Jr. is also of this line.
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Mr. and Mrs. Lawrence reside (1909) at No. G7 Frost St., Brattleboro,

Vt. Children were :

5476. 1. Grace Edna' Lawrence, b. Aug. 20, 180.5; m. March —, 18SG, Charles

A. Baldwin. Children :

5479. 1. Leon Lawrence'" Baldwin, b. Jan. 23, 1887; m. Jan. 23, 1908,

Mabel .

5480. 2. Bernice Edna'" Baldwin, b. June 25, 1SS8.

5477. 2. Mary Gertrude' Lawrence, b. May 14, 1871; d. Sept. 18. 1900; m.

Oct 2, 1895, Frederick G. Livingston. Child:

5481. 1. Isabella Gertrude'" Livingston, b. July 5, 189G ; d. Dec. 25, 1S98.

5478. 3. Martha Lavinia" Lawrence, b. Nov. 30, 1879; m. Oct. 6, 1904, Harry
O. Freeman.

5472. 4. Avgustjis [Gustavius in T. R.] Cheney' Lairrcnee, b. June 24, 1839; m.

in Worcester, Dec.
, 1858, Martha iL Allen, who had two sons,

and d. in 1901, in Boston. He is living in Boston.

5473. 5. George Dallas" Lawrence, b. May 24, 1844 ; resides in Worcester, Mass. ;

m. at West Boylston, Jlay —, 1808, Josephine J. Ilomenway, b. Feb.

12, 1849. G. S. ; d. June —
,
1888. They had one daughter.

5474. C. Lewis Cass' Laiiircnce, b. April 19, 1848; resides in Worcester, Mass.

He was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting at the age of 15 years in

the Fourth Massachusetts Regiment and served through the war.

Pen-sioned. He married, at Worcester, Adeline Tolman and has four

.children.

5430. ix. Alford Gkosvenou'. b. Aug. 25, 1815; d. April 22, 1822, aged G yrs., 8 mos.

G. S. in West Boylston.
V

5112. DEACON WINDSOR NEWTON" (Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^ DanieP,

Richard'), son of Silas and Eunice (Brigham) Newton of Marlborough, Lei-

cester, Rutland and Paston, Mass., was bom at Paxton, November IS, 1771, and

died there March 8, 1823, in his 53d year. Burial at Paxton.

He married at Brattleboro, Vt, July 3, 1799, Mary (called Polly) Dickermau,

daughter of Dr. Lemuel and Lucinda (Arms) Dickerman* of Brattleboro, Vt.,

where she was bom January 4, 1781. She died at Paxton, Mass., January 29,

1823, aged 42. Burial at Paxton.

Deacon Windsor Newton lived in Paxton. His children were born there. It

would seem that he always lived in the home of his birth; for, according to the

statements of the family, he was living with his father in 1800, and the home

became his in 1816. He was made executor of the will of his father, and was so

appointed by the Court on March 5, 1816. giving bonds in $20,000. His father's

will gives "To my son Winsor Newton all real estate in Paxton & Rutland and

all other land, and the residue of the personal." With this start he seems to

have been a successful farmer. He built the large house in Paxton, which is

still in good repair and bears witness to the solid carpentry in use at that time

and the stone imderpinning and door stones of solid masonry. He had planned

to have a gay house-party before the rooms were partitioned off; but instead he

invited Elder Paul, a colored pioneer Baptist preacher from Boston, to come

and preach. The house was crowded, and the sermon seems to have made such

an impression upon Mr. Newton and many others who heard it, that the event

was the turning point in their religious lives. Later, Elder Paul baptized both

• Dr Lemuel Dickekman (M.D.), h. Oct. IS. 1751 ; d. at Brattleborough, Vt., Oct. 8, 1832,

aged 81 ; m. at Brattleborough, Vt., March 17. 1779, Lucinda Arms, who d. Oct., 1732.

[She was, perhaps, dau. of Maj. John Arms of Brattleborough, Vt.. who was commissioned to

the regiment of foot in Col. Thomas Chandler's regiment, Jan. 20. 1766. I do not know.] Dr.

Lemuel Diclserman was the first established pliysician in the town of Brattleborough, Vt. He

had a successful career ; wide practice, and at the same time carried on a large farm in the

east village, situated three miles northwest from Brattleborough. Vt. His grave is in the

old cemetery. Monument. His son, Dr. John L. Dickerman, was an established physician In

Brattleborough about forty years, and his sons, William and Lemuel, are members of the same

profession, in eastern Massachusetts.
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Mr. and Mrs. Newton, and although residents of Paxton they became mem-
bers of the Baptist Church in Ilolden, and he a deacon of that church for many
years.

In the winter of 1822 an epidemic of tyi^hus fever came into the family, nearly

every member being seriously affected ; while the others recovered, both he and
his wife were victims of the disease.

He left no will. The Probate Court files show the administration of the

estate of Windsor Newton of Paxton to be No. 43,472. 1823.

The "Dickerman Ancestry," 1891, p. 56, gives five children of Windsor New-
ton and Polly Dickerman, namely: "Alexis, Dickerman, Silas, William, Polly."

The members of his family with whom I have had correspondence know noth-

ing of Alexis and Polly. They may, however, appear in the Paxton records.

I have no copies of those records.

CHILDREN.

.'".482. i. IlARpaET WiiiTXET', b. April 28, ISOO ; d. Oct. 7, 1805.

5483. ii. Deua Howe', b. April 14, 1802 ; d. at West Boylston, Mas.s., Sept. 12, 1837,

aged 35 ; ro. at Holden, May 25 or 26, 1823, Carlo Homer Snow, "both of

Paxton," son of Willard and Polly ( ) Snow of Paxton, where he
was born Nov. 11, 1799. He d. May 2, 1828, aged 28. Gravestones at

Paxton. She m. (2) at West Boylston, Mass., June 4, 1829, Thomas
White, Jr., son of Thomas and Hannah (Estabrook) White of Spencer,
Royalston and West Boylston, Mass. He was born at Rovalston, June 5,

1706 [G. S.] or 1797 [T. R.]. He m. (2) April 2, 18"44, Laura Ann
Fawcett, who d. April 10, 1847, aged 44 yrs., 2 mos., and he m. (3)
Lois M. Smith. (See note to Silas Newton, 48G7.) Delia H. had children

by each husband, namely :

1. Wiiidso)-" Snow, b. ; d. .

2. Curlow Homer' Snow, b. May 1, 1826, at West Boylston.
3. Hannah Maria' White, b. ; d. .

4. Joseph" White, b. ; was living in 1907.
5. Delia' While, b. [Aug. 21, 1837] ; d. Sept. 6, 1837, aged 17 dys. G. S.

in West Boylston.
Lemuel Dickekman', b. June 15, 1805; m. Sarah Luan Fessenden.
Alexis', b. ; m. Jane Ayres.
Ezra L.", b. June 23, 1809; m. Susan M. (or C.) .

Windsor', b. Jan. 21, 1814 ; d. Jan. 4, 181G.

Silas', b. Oct. 1, 1810 [or 1817, G. S.] ; m. Eunice Prescott.

Polly', b. .

William', b. May 2, 1820 ; m. Eliza Livermore Smith.

5115. LARKIN NEWTON'' (Silas=, Hezekiah*, Isaac\ DanieP, EichardO,
son of Silas and Delia (Howe) Newton of Marlborough, Leicester, Eutland and
Paxton, Mass., was bom at Paxton about 1777, and died there December 13,

1805, aged 28. Burial at Paxton. His estate was administered at Paxton in

1806, without a will. Case in Probate, No. 43,271.

He married about, or more or less, 1800 (a sister of his sister Martha's hus-

band), Deborah Hall Grosvenor, daughter of Rev. Daniel and Deborah (Hall)
Grosveuor of Grafton, where she was bom December 9, 1781. [See note to

Silas Newton'' (4867) for Grosvenor and Hall.]
Mr. Newton lived in Paxton and Petersham, Mass. I have failed to get much

about him or his family. The following children are given bequests in the
will of their grandfather, Silas Newton=. The daughters, $15.00; the son,

$100.00.

children.

5490. i. Emily Grosvenor', b. : is given a bequest by her grandfather.
5497. ii. Larkin Buckley', b. about 1802 or 3 ; d. March 3, 1823, aged 19 yrs. G. S.

inscribed, at Paxton. He is given .$100 in will of Silas'.

5491.
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Mr. Newton's borne place or places and where his children were bom I do
not find. Rutland and Spencer records have slight mention of the family, until

the deaths. The Probate record, in list of cases, is : "1849. Charles L. Newton.
Rutland. Will. 43,083."

CHILDREN.

550G. i. JlARY Ann', b. Feb. 28, 1813; d. .Tiily
—

, 187."); m. [int. in Spencer, Sept.
!), 1840] Isaac I'ronty of Spencer, whom I suppose to bo the .son of

Tliiiraas and Lois (Wood) Proiity of Spencer, b. there Dec. 0, 1708, and
baptized alonp; with several otlier of liis cliiidren, May i.j. 1809. They
lived awhile in Spencer and had there three children and probably others.

5509. 1. Mari/ Aim" Proutii, b. June 1. 1844.

5510. '1. .Julia Elizabeth' Proutii, b. Nov. 15, 1845.
3. , dau.. b. March 28, 1847.

5511. 4. Jason Wood' Proutii, b. May 14. 1848.
5507. ii. CuAiiLES Browning', b. Feb. 12, 1820; d. at Rutland. Jlay 18, 1832, aged

12 yrs., 3 mos. G. S. "Only son of Charles L. and Sophia."
5508. iii. Julia Elizabeth', b. Sept. 23. 1823: d. March 18, 1890; m. March 4, 1850,

Charles Dwisht Leonard. Children:
5512. 1. Ella Eraiiccs' Leonard, b. May 20, 1853: d. March 10, 1801.
5513. 2. Marij EUzahcth" Leonard, b. April 12, 18.55.

5514. 3. Etta llonelUi' Leonard, b. April 24, 18t>2 ; m. June 8, 1887, Irving E.
Comins. Children :

5515. 1. Edward I.» Comins, b. March 12, 1889.
5516. 2. Leonard Clark" Comins, b. July 18, 1895; d. Jan. 10, 1896.

5161. EMERY HULL NEWTON" (nezckiah', IIezeki;rli\ Isaac\ Daniel-,

Richard'), son of Ilczekiah, Jr., and Lne.y (Coggswell) Newton of Rutland,
Mass., was bom there September 7, 1785, and died there September 21 or 24,

1826, aged 41. P. R.

He marrie<l at Spencer, Mass., November 28, 1816, Betsey Cunningham, daugh-
ter of Nathaniel and Sarah (Henderson) Cunningham of Spencer, where she was
born December 22, 1789. She died his widow, in Spencer, January 2, 1844,

aged 54.

Mr. Newton lived at some period of his life in Spencer and in Rutland, and
perhaps in Milford, Mass.

CUILDKEN.

5517. i. Lewis', b. , 1819; m., aged 25, in Spencer. Oct. 24, 1844, Mercenda
(or Maranda) May. aged 17. daughter of Artemas and Sally (Snow) May
of Spencer, where .she was born July 7, 3827. Children in Spencer:

5521. 1. Sarah E. Newton', b. July S. 1845 land prob. others].
5518. ii. Sarah', b.

, 1821 ; d. at Rutland, Aug. 18, 1820, aged 5. P. R.
5519. iii. Martha', b. , 182- ; d. at Rutland, Sept. 4. 1825. P. R.
5520. iv. David', b. . 1826; m. at Hopedale, .Tan. 10, 1850, Sarah .Tane Scott,

daughter of Lemuel and Ruth (Guild) Scott, born 1830. They were
married by Rev. Adin Bellou, historian of Milford, Mass., who states of
them : "No children to my knowledge. Mrs. Sarah perished in the great
fire of Jan. 23, 1871. I think her husband died some time before."

5162. GUY STAFFORD NEWTON" (Hezekiah'', Hezekiah*, Isaac', Dan-
ieP, Richard^, son of Hezekiah, Jr., and Lucy (Coggswell) Newton of Rutland,
Mass., was born there, June 16, 1787, and died at Worcester, Mass., October 12,

1838, aged 51.

He married at Leicester, Mass., or Rutland, Mass. (intention in both places),

Febmary 23, 1812, P. R., Dorothy Davis of Rutland, daughter of Eliakim and
Dorothy (Hunt) Davis* of Rutland, where she was bom February 22, 1789.

• Dorothy Hunt, b. in Rutland, Oct. 27, 1763 ; d. there June 19, 1819, aged 55, was dau.
of Ebenezer, Jr., and Deliverance (Newton) Hunt. [See Jaazaniah Newton and note.] She
m. [int. Dec. 8. 1781. in Rutland] Eliakui Davis, son of Jesse and Hannah (Estabrook)
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He married at Kutlaml, June 4, 1815, Isabella Davis, a sister of liis brother's

wife, daughter of Eliakini and Dorothy (Hunt) Davis* of Rutland, where she

was born February 15, 1793. Widow Isabella Newton died at Rutland, August
23 or 24, 1841, aged 49. Burial with headstone at Rutland. In the administra-

tion of her estate she is designated as of Worcester. No will. 1841. No. 43,219

in Probate Court.

Mr. Newton lived part, certainly, of his married life in Rutland. The record

of births of his children I do not find. He probably had others than the two

here given.

He died intestate and his estate was settled by his brother, Guy S. Newton,
in 1834, at Rutland. The following abstract of administration explains itself.

1832. William H. Newton, RutlaiKl. 43404 A.

Petition for appointment of guardian as spendthrift.
Declination of Isabelle, the widow, to act as administratrix.

Declination of Thomas Newton to act as administrator.

Bond of Guy S. Newton appointed administrator, September 2, 1834.

$10,000
Charles D. Newton 1

Charles Browning ] Sureties

Inventory
Real Estate $1740.
Personal Estate $2441.79

Charles Jj. Newton is brother of Wm. IT. ; and Charles Browning is brother of Sophia
Browning, wife of Charles L. Newton. I do not know who the Thomas Newton is—
perhaps a son of William and Isabelle.

CJIILOREN.

5543. i. Angeline', b. , 1825; m. (aged 23), June 24, 1S4S, at Rutland, Iliram
M. Bemis of North BrookBeld.

5544. tii. William Hor.^ce', Je.. b. Oct. 29, 1828, "at Rutland" (but not on the

record) ; m. Lydia P. Dewing.

5169. DEACON WILLARD NEWTON" (Nathan B.\ IIezekiah^ Isaac',

Daniel-, Eiehard^, son of Nathan Brigham and Mary (Stewart) Newton of

Royalston, Mass., was bom there March 6, 1783, and died there March —, 1864,

aged 81.

He married at Royalston, December 10, 1811, Phebo Emerson, daughter of

Joseph and Rebecca (Nichols) Emerson:|; of Reading and Royalston, Mass. She
was born at Royalston, October 4, 1785, and died there .

At marriage Mr. Newton is mentioned as "of Reading." His descendants
state that he "resided in, and never removed from, Royalston." His children

were all born at Royalston. His lands, in part receiyed from his father, and in

part owned by purchase. "Before the War of 1812, Royalston had an independant
organization, called the 'Royalston Grenadiers,' and during the campaign of 1814,
when the British naval force were threatening the northern sea-coast, they
received orders to march at once for Boston (Saturday evening, Aug. 9, 1814).

They mustered the next day, attended divine service with their friends, and
started for the capital of the State. They were discharged after thirty-five days
service and returned home without casualty." [Royalston Memorial, 1865.]

* For Davis and Hunt pedigrees see Jaazaniah Newton* (4253) and Guy S. Newton'
(5162) and notes.

t Joseph Emerson, from Reading, Mass., settled in Royalston. He had seen service in the
Revolution and was a iionsinncr of that war. He married before coming to Royalston,
Rebecca Nichols, who died his widow, Sept. r>, 1837, aged 87. He died Jan. 30. 1837, aged
86 ; both at Royalston. Their children born there were : Nancy, 1780 ; Polly, 1783 ; Pheie,
Oct. 4, 178S; Sally, 1788; Elias, 1701.
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Among the list of officers who went with this company were Ensign Willard

Newton, promoted Colonel of the Fiftli Res'iment, 2d Brigade, 7th Division, and

Sergeant Elmer Newton, promoted Colonel of the same regiment later on.

"The Eoyalston Brigade were all six footers." "The title of 'Col.' stuck to

Willard Newton to the end, and he was every inch a Colonel. Six feet two

inches in height and straight as a ramrod at 81." This short service makes
both Col. Willard and Col. Elmer to have been soldiers of the War of 1812-1814.

Thus does every generation have its opportunity to show its loyalty and patriot-

ism in defense of its country.

The will of Willard Newton of Royalston was probated in 1864, No. 4.3.456

in the Probate Court cases.

The lands and home of Col. Willard joined the original homestead of his

father [that has passed on to Dea. Elmer", and now to Pliinehas S.'], Nathan

Brigham Newton, and was willed by Col. Willard to his grandson, Ebenezer

Perkins Newton, then an infant, who is still its proprietor and occupant.

CniLDItEN'.

5545. ti. Horatio Danforth', b. Oot. '>. 1812: m. Annotte J. Perkins.

5546. ii. Nancy Emerson', b. Aug. 18, 1S14 fAug. 31'.. T. K.] ; d. in Winclieudeu,
Mass.. Feb. 4, 18!t9, in ber 8.">tli year. She m. JIarcb 8, 1^50, as his

second wife. Samuel Smith of Wiuchenden, Mass.. wliere he died Aug. 22,

1871, aged 75. She had no children.

.5547. tiii. George Brioiiam', b. Dec. 1. 1816; m. Louise Xewton Haven.
5548. iv. I'nEBE', b. , 1823; d. at Uo.yalston, May 1,3, 1842, aged 19; heart

disease.

5540. V. Lucy Eliza", b. .Tune 12. 1828: d. at Winchenden. Aug. 14, 1904. aged 76:
a school teacher before her marriage: m. April 6. 1854. Wheeler Poland
of Winchenden, Mass., son of Simon B. and Betsey (Wheeler) Poland
of Winchenden, where he was born Oct. 1, 1830. He \va.s living in Win-
chenden in 1907. Formerly a teacher ; later a dealer in real estate and
executor of estates. A man of letters and mental ability. No children.

5171. ITEZEKIAir NEWTON" (Nathan B.=, IIezekiall^ Isaac', DanieP,
Richard'), son of Nathan Brigham and Jlary (Stewart) Newton of Royalston,
Mass., was born there February 12, 1787, and died there, October 26, 1852.

He married at Boston, Mass., July 20, 1817, Eliza Lewis, daughter of William
and Eliza (Picket) Lewis of Danvers, Mass., where she was born July 29, 1789.

She died at Leominster, Mass., Jaiiuaiy 7, 1862. Her mother, Eliza' Picket, was
of Marblehead, Mass.

Mr. Newton left his native town when about twenty-one years old and went
into the drygoods business with his brothers George and Phinehas in Boston, on

Cornhill—the fashionable shojiping district. The firm failed during the finan-

cial distresses of 1814-1816. Sometime afterward, about 1831 or 1832, at his

father's request, he returned to Royalston and carried on the business of the

home farm, where, although it is a beautiful place and he was happy and pros-

perous there, yet ovenvork brought on paralysis, and he died after long years

of illness.

The patriotism that most of his name seem to have, led him to go out as a

volunteer, not registered, in the War of 1812-1814, to serve one night in guard-

ing Charlestown bridge.

The Probate Court records show the estate of Hezekiah Newton of Royalston

to have been administered, without a will, in 1852. Number of case, 43,208.

The first six children were born at Boston, the last three were born at Royal-

ston.
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Mr. Newton resided in Royalston all tlie days of liis life. As a young man he
was a member of the independent military organization of the town called the

"Koyalston Grenadiers'' with the rank of Sergeant and was promoted to be
Colonel of the Fifth Regiment, Second Brigade, Seventh Division. The company
was called out August 9, 1814, and marched to Boston to resist the British (as
narrated under the heading of his brother Willard, who also was a member of

it; which see). Mr. Newton's title of "Col." was not used in his later years.

He became a deacon of the First Congregational Church at Royalston, and was
called "Deacon Newton." Since all of tliat military organization were "six-

footers," it follows that Deacon Newton was not under average size.

In due course. Deacon Newton became proprietor of his father's homestead

and fine estate. The family were prominent citizens of Royalston. Col. Elmer
Newton was one of the Selectmen of the to\\Ti in 1841. Ho was chosen Repre-
sentative to the General Court in 1849. In 1865 he and his widowed sister were

the only surviving members of his father's large family, and at this writing

(1912) only one of his own children remains alive to keep the glow of living

light on the old hearthstone.

The will of Ehner Newton of Royalston was probated in 1880. It is case

No. 43,140 in Probate Court.
cniLnREN.

55G2. i. Soi'UiA Fay', b. Oct. 2.5, 1824; d. at Royalston, .Tiily 1, ISO.''..

5.W3. iii. CiiAKLES IIomkh', b. Jlay 13, 1828; m. (1) Harriet Meade; m. (2) Adelle

Estabrook.

5r)(')4, iii. PniNEUAS Stewart', b. Aug. 20, 1832; unm. ; was livins ]014 "on the

spot where Nathan B. Newton lived and died," in IJoyalston. Mass.

The following from the list of Members of the Massaehnsetts Legislatures,

1899 : "Worcester County. District 1. For towns of Athol, rhillipston

and Royalston.—Phinehas Newton, Republican, of Royalston, was born

in that town Aug. 20, 1832, educated in its public schools, including its

High School. Manufacturer of palm-leaf hats, and a farmer. Assessor

in 1894, 1890, 1807; Selectman in 1894 to 1808. On committee on

prisons in House of 1890. Vote of district : Phinehas S. Newton,
Republican, 62G ; all others, 4." Mr. Newton retains the spirit of his

young manhood in a wonderful degree—the spirit that leads a man to be

up and doing things, thus keeping the physical up to its best to resist

the encroachment of years. After the death of his mother, his sister was
the family housek('ei)er until her own death in 189:5. Mr. Newton spends
most of the year on the farm, making a .southern trip occasionally, and in

his manufacturing voulure ho was successful llnancially.
5.")0r). iv. Maktha', b. May 2S, ]s;«i; d. Doc. 2(1, ISIiO.

.TitJC). tv. Edwahi) Elmki;', b. Feb. 5. 1841; m. Martha Cole.

Ttofu. vi. Geouge MliuiiCK', li. Si'pt. 7, 184:5; d. Feb. ''>, 1847.

5175. PHINEHAS NEWTON" (Nathan B.^ Hezekiah^ Isaac^ DanieP,
Richard^), son of Nathan Brigliam and Mary (Stewart) Newton of Royalston,

Mass., was born there February 28, 1795, and died at Pass Christian, Miss.,

, 1878.

He married, in 1833, Eliza Hughes, born in New York in 1818. They removed

to the South and lived in Louisiana and Mississippi.

CHILD.

5508. i. Cora Stewaet% b. Dec. 31, 1835, at Alexandria, La.; d. at Mississippi City,

Miss., Feb. 10, 1883 ; m. at Pass Christian, Miss., Jan. 17, 1856, Frederick

Searles Hewes, b. at New Orleans, La., May 25, 1830.

Their several places of residence are indicated by where their children

were born. I have not been given their home place or itinerary. Children :

5509. 1. Maria Svarh^ Uciivf:. b. iSIarch 20, 18.'i7, at New Orleans, La. ; was
living in 10(18; address. No. 1.^21 Octanci St., New Orleans, La.

5570. 2. EHzahcth Kate" Hcucs. h. Nov. 20, 1858, at Pass Christian, Jliss. ; m. at

New Orleans, La., Oct. 20, 1897, George Marr Carson of Tuscaloosa,
Ala.



5571.
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He also speaks of lier as "Widow of the late Baxter B. Newton." Windsor
County. Vt.. Business Directory, 1884, has : "Widow of Baxter B. Newton. Nor-
wich. Vt. Resident. Home on Main Street." I suppose she died there, June—

, 1899.

The towns of Norwich and Hartford, Vt., are nearby towns. So Baxter B.
Newton of Norwich had not far to journey when he courted "his cousin," Flora
Newton, at Hartford. After their maiTiage in 1828 they settled in West Hart-
ford, Vt., where he kept a store. Among the other necessary articles he also

sold rum, as was the custom at general stores. Among the people who lived
in West Hartford the first half of the century and were in the prime of
manhood are mentioned, among others, the following men whom we are here
concerned with: Baxter B. Newton, Capt. Levi Hazen, Dr. David Ingraham,
Reuben Haven, Dr. Ira Tenne.y, David Hazen, Zavan Haven, David Wilson.
The Congregational Church Society was organized there in 1829. Among the

list of members are a great many Hazens and others, and Baxter B. Newton
and Tnnnan Newton (son of David, Sr.).

A little story, and mention of Mr. Newton, may not be out of place here,

namely : "In 1833 a Mr. Bullard and his daughter of Pomfret, Vt., were one

night crossing the West Hartford bridge, when the horse became frightened,
and all were precipitated into the river thirty feet below. Miss Bullard was
killed outright. The old man had been drinl<ing New England rum. the last glass

of which he took at the store of Baxter B. Newton but a few minut-es preceding
the accident.. This store has since been converted into a dwelling house and is

now occupied by Mr. Hoyt Hazen, the present Postmaster and R. R. Agent."
Sometime between 1833 aiid 1839 Mr. Newton moved to Norwich, Vt, where

from 1839 to 1841 he was Postmaster. From 1841 to 1845 he was "a merchant

at Norwich, Vt.," and is so designated in the record of his second marriage.

He probably spent the remainder of his life in Norwich, his third wife, being a

native of Norwich, spent also her widowhood there. By his second wife he had

several children, all of whom died young.

5251. HEZEKIAH NEWTON'^ (Isaac^ Isaac^ Isaac', DanieP, Eichardi),

son of Isaac and Molly (Bruce) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born about

1789, and died at Southborough, July 17, 1846, aged 57. Inflammation of the

bowels.

He married at Southborough, April 11. 1819, Lucy Burnett.

Mr. Newton resided in Southborough. His two children here given were bom
there. Whether he had other children and grandchildren is unknown to me.

CHILDREN.

5579. i. Harvey', b. Sept. 26, 1819 ; d. ; m. at Ilopkinton, July 30, 1844, Ann

Sanger Gammage, daughter of Capt. Richard and Betsey (Phipps) Gam-

age* of Ilopkinton. Mass.. where she was b. Feb. 9. and bapt. Sept. 1,

1822; dressmaker; aged 22 at marriage. lie was a boot manufacturer of

Southborough.
5580. ii. Annis'. b. Sept. 15. 1821; d. ; m. at Soutliborough, Sept. 30. 1840,

Nathaniel Chamberlain, .son of Edward and Patty ( ) Chamberlain

of Southborough, where he was b. Jan. 7, 1813. They lived in Southborough
and had there two children—perhaps others.

5581. 1. Emily Laurciitiiii? ChamhcrUii. b. Aug. 3, 1842.

5582. 2. Eugenf^ Chamberlin, b. April 3, 1845.

• Capt. Richard Gammage. h. at Waltham, Dec. 11, 1780 [also given b. at Cambridge] ;

cabinetmaker ; d. at Ilopkinton from a fall from a ladder. May 2fi. 1848. aged 67 yrs., mcs..

ir> dys.. (i. S. : m. Betsey Phipps. who was b. Feb. 24, 1782. They lived in Ilopkinton and
had "there : Martha, 1803 ; d. y. ; Martha, 1804 ; Joanna, 1808 ; Hannah, 1810 ; Emery,
1812 ; Joncph S., 1814 ; Richard, Jr., 1817 ; Betsey P., 1820 ; Ann Sanger, Feb. 9, 1822 ;

Sarah R., 1825; Mary E., 1827.
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5254. CALVIN NEWTON^ (Luther=, SetJl^ Isaac', DanieP, Richard'), son
of Luther and Miriam (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, N. H.. was bom
there, February 1, 1791. He died at Troy, N. H., December 16, 1873.
He married five 'times and died a widower. He married (1) [pub. in South-

borough, Mass., November 13, 1815], Sally Newton (2224), daughter of Reuben
and Sarah (Brewer) Newton oi' Southborough, where she was bom November
14, 1789. She died at Marlborough, N. IL, May 25, 1832, aged nearly 57 years.
Two children.

He married (2) at Marlborough, N. H.[?], February 24, 1833, Lucretia
Lebourveau, daughter of Zenas and Lydia (Worsley) Lebourveau* of Keene,
N. H., where she was born August 14, 1798. She died at Marlborough, N. H.,
July 25, 1840. Two children.

He married (3) April (i, 1841, Sally Elmira Mason, daughter of Benjamin
and Phebe (Norcross) Mason of Dublin, N. IT., where she was born July 11, 1811.

She died March 24, 1843. One child.

He married (4) October 1, 1844, Sally Hart of Hancock, N. H. She died at

Marlborough, N. IL, March 28, 1849.

He married (5), either May 13 or September 20, 1857, Sabrina Worster, daugh-
ter of Reuben and Sarah (Draper) Worster of Swanzey, N. H., where she was
born Febraary 20, 1802. She died at Swanzey, N. H., October 16, 1871. Her
name is also given Sahra Worster. She is said to have borne him one child—a

child of their old age.

After the death of his father, in 1829, Calvin Newton came into possession of

the home farm in Marlborough, N. H., where he resided many years. He was
a member of the Social Librai-y Society at its formation in 1795. March 24,

1834, he subscribed $15.25 toward repairing the old meeting-house.
In the latter part of his life, his son, Martin L. Newton, took over the home

farm, and Calvin Newton bought a farm in Swanzey, N. H. Soon after the

death of his last wife he sold tliis place in Swanzey, where he had lived several

years, and removed to Troy, N. H., to live vffith his son Martin L., who had

gone there about 1870, and with whom he died.

The children are given as having been born in Marlborough, N. H., except

that by the last wife, who was probably born in Swanzey, N. H.

CHILDREN.

5583. i. Emily', b. Oct. 3, 1818; d. June IS, 1834.

5584. tii. Martin L.', b. July 21, 1820; m. (1) Mary Auu Crombie ; m. (2) Sarah M.

Strong.
5585. iii. John C, b. April 24, 1835; t1. ; m. Sarah J. Swallow .of East

Bridgewater, Mass., and resided in North Abington, Mass. As a soldier

in the War of the Rebellion. 18G1-1S<)5, he enlisted in the First Battery
of Heavy Artillery, stationed at Fort Warren, Boston Harbor, Mass. ;

held the rank of Sergeant, and was later promoted to lieutenant ; served

three years eight months. I have no further account of him or his

family.
558G. iv. CuARLE.s W.', b. Sept. 9, 1836 : d. . He removed to Illinois. In 1802

he enlisted in the Fifty-first Illinois regiment of Volunteers and served

three years four months, a soldier of the Civil War.
5587. V. Emily E.', b. Nov. 27, 1842 ; d. ; m. Shepherd Watson of Winehenden.
5588. vi. Waldo', b. ; "died in childhood." [= The Drapers.]

* Zenas Lebourveau (perhaps the son of John and Martha of Keene, N. H.) and Lydi*
WOESLET, both of Keene, N. H.. were married by Rev. Aaron Hall, March .31, 1785. at

Keene, N. H. They continued to reside there and had. SalUj. 178.5 ; Zenas, 1787 ; Oeorge,
1788; Lewis, 1790; John, 1792; WiUiam, 1794; Esther, 1796; Lucretia, Aug. 14, 1798;
Lovey, 1801 ; Lydia, 1802 ; Aaron, 1804.

Lydia, the mother, died, widow, in Keene, N. H., April 6, 1846, aged 83.



500 NEWTON GENEALOGY

5255. DANA NEWTON" (Luther', Set.li*, Isaac^ DaiiieP, Riehard>)> son
of Luther and Miriam (Newton) Newton of Marlboroush, N. H., was born there

June 17, 1795, and died at Frceport, 111., September 20, 1875.

He married (1) September 24, 1817, Nancy S'. Moffett of Shefford, Canada.
She was born at Middlebury, Vt.

He married (2) at Charlestowu, N. H., January 1 or 3, 1831, Martha Reed.

In the mention of this marriage, the historian of Charlestown, N. II., gives it

"Dana Newton, Rockingham." He was probably of that town in Vermont, at

that date.

I have obtained little knowledge of this family. Dana seems to have lived in

Shefford, Province of Quebec, for a while, at least, after his tirst marriage, as his

first child was born there. I liave found only the one child.

cniLD.

5589. i. Mautiia Matilda", b. .Tune 11, ISIS, at Slieffortl, T. Q. ; m. [int. at Oxford,
Mass., Mardi 13, 184G, and she "of Troy, N. 11." \ April 8, 184C, Levi
Eaton Thurston, son of Alexander Carapbell and Polly (Eddy) Thurston
of Oxford, Mass., where he was b. June 29, 1821. lie was a harness-maker
in Ware, Mass. April 8. 1871, he removed to Providence, R. I., where he
died Feb. 9, 1890. Their children may have been more than those here

given :

.5r>90. 1. ilary E&abetli'' Thurstun, b. ; m. Joseph Gilmau .Tosselyn.
5591. 2. llartha Ann^ Thurston, b. ; unm.

5260. AMOS NEWTON" (Simeon-', Seth*, Isaac^ Moses^, Richard'), son

of Simeon and Sarah (Fiske) Newton of Ilolliston and Templeton, Mass., and

Marlborough, N. II., was born at Ilolliston, September 3, 1792 [town record],
"born October —, 1793" [family record]. He died at Templeton, Mass., March

18, 1841. ["Aged 47." Ch. Rec]
He married at Templeton, Mass., March 18, 1819, Lydia Lamed, daughter of

Thomas and Lydia (Treadwell) Larned* (Leamard and Learned) of Temple-
ton, Mass., where she was bom June 30, 1790, and where she died May 3, 1852.

Amos Newton was a pump manufacturer and farmer. It is said by his

descendants tliat he lived all of his married life in Templeton, Mass., and that

his children were bom there. However that may be, the town records do not

contain the birth record of any of them, but does contain his own death, and that

of the two youngest children. The dates of their births I have taken from a copy

of the Learned Genealogy printed in 1898. The dates given by the family were

very much mixed.

* William Leaened', is the manner in which the immigrant of that family wrote his name.

It later appears on the records as Learnard. Larned—and other spellings, but is always the

same family. William Learned from Bermondsey Parish, County Surrey, England, settled

in Charlestown, Mass., in 1C.32. He was freeman in 1634. He and his wife "Goodeth"

[Judith] were admitted to the church in 1632 (10 mo. G d.) and in 1638 he with five

others "were desired to consider some things tending toward a body of Lawes." He was one

who petitioned for and removed to Woburn, where he was prominent in church and state and

where he died March 1, 1645-6. Six children. One was
ISAAC Learned=, b. in England ; bapt. there 1626 ; d. 1657 ; m. 1646, Mart Steaens ; res.

Woburn and Charlestown. Six children. One was
Isaac Learned^, b. Chelmsford, 1655 ; d. 1737 ; m. 1079, Sarah Bigelow, settled in

Framingham ; was wounded In the Narragansett fight ; had eleven children. One was
Moses Learned', b. Framingham, 1699 ; d. 1769 ; m. Lvdia Bryant ; res. Framingham,

and had tsveive children. One was
Moses Learned^, b. Framingham, 1728 : d. 1799 ; m. Ruth Hill, dau. Dr. Ebenezer Hill

of Sherborn ; removed to Templeton in 1766. Nine children. One was
Thomas Learned", b. 1766 ; d. 1859 ; m. 1789, Lydia Treadwell, dau. of Samuel and

Lydia of Templeton, where they resided and had eleven children. The fourth was Lydia,
b. June 30, 17(30 : m. Amos Xetoton.
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Amos Newton was appointed administrator of hia father's (Simeon Newton

of Templeton, 1829) estate.

Ho died without a will and Nathan Famsworth of Templeton was appointed

administrator. An abstract of administration follows:

1841. Amos Newton, Templeton, 4;!047 A
Bond $5000 ot Nathan Furnswortli. appointed

Administrator April 22, 1841.

( David Wliitcomb |

I
Samuel Lee

j
Sureties

Affidavit

Inventory Real Estate $1085.
Personal property $2914.93

Account allowed May IS, 1843
Balance $1220.29, which the court orders paid as follows,-

To Lydia Newton, widow, (one third) .flOS.TO

To the nine children, Sarah, David I.

Martha W., Thomas L., Russell, Simeon,
Nancy A., lOdwin and Emily Ann—each $90.83;^^

CHILDREN.

5592. i. Sarau F.', b. Nov. 20, 1819; d. at Houston, Texas, April 8, 1910; m. at

Boston, Mass., Feb. 2, 1800, Albert Moi-se, son of Alpheus and Caroline

(Bruce) Morse of Boston and Weston, Mass. He was born at Weston,
Jan. 10, 1.S31, and d. at Los Angeles, Calif., June 23, 1908. Mr. Morse
came West about 1852 or 1854. He settled in Chicago, where the family
continued to reside. Commission merchant ; charter member of the Chi-

cago Board of Trade. Mrs. Sarah Morse died at the home of Ijer daughter,
at the age of 91. Before leaving for Texas, she had resided in Chicago
over fifty yeare. Their children were :

5602. 1. Sarah Newton" Morse, b. Dec. 13, 18G1, at Chicago, 111. ; m. there June G,

1887, Joseph Brighara Bowles, b. at Roxbury, Mass., Jan. 11, 18.58.

Mr. and Mrs. Bowles reside at 1015 Leeland Ave., Houston, Texas.

Children :

5603. 1. Mary" Bowles, b. May 2, 1888.

5604. 2. Albert Morse" Bowles, b. June 1, 1891.

5605. 3. Robert Brigham" Bowles, b. Dec. 3, 1897.

5593. ii. Nancy', b. Oct. 11, 1821 ; d. at Templeton, Nov. 20, 1825. C. R.

5594. iii. Mautua Washington', b. June 16, 1823 ; d. Dec. 25, 1912, at Templeton ;

m. at Templeton, April 6, 1846 [int. Feb. 27], Samuel Morse Phelps of

Braintree, Mass., son of Anthony and Mary (Hawks) Phelps of St. Johns-

bury, Vt., where he was b. Aug. 11, 1819. He d. at Templeton, Mass.,
June 18, 1896. He was a boot manufacturer and farmer. Immediately
after their marriage Mr. and Mrs. Phelps went to Braintree, where they
lived about a year, then moved to Templeton, where they spent the

remainder of their married life, and where she died Dec. 25, 1912, after

many years of impaired health. They had one child :

5606. 1. Albert Morse' Phelps, b. June 8, ]8(!0, at Templeton; resided there with
his mother ; num. ; reporter and photographer.

5595. iv. David Fiske', b. Sept. 12, 1825 ; d. at sea, Jan. 25 or 28, 18.53 ; a merchant.
5596. tv. Thomas Learned', b. July 27, 1827 ; m. Hattie Child.

5597. tvi. Edwin' (twin), b. Jan. 15, 1830; m. Emma McKean.
5597a. vii. Emily A.' (twin), b. Jan. 15, 1830; was living in 1910; m. Horace Green

Damon, son of Thomas and Laura (Green) Damon of Westminster, Mass.,
where he was b. March 28, 1827; a contractor. They reside (1910) at

112 North Maple St., Carthage, Mo. One son :

5607. 1. David Fiske" Damon, b. ; dry goods merchant.
5598. viii. Russell Dexter', b. Sept. 10. 1832; m. Sarah Fenno; a skilled mechanic;

his wife died without issue in 1898. In 1910 he was living at Hyde Park,
Mass. He had lived in Monrovia, Calif.

5599. is. Simeon', b. Jan. 23, 1835 ; d. Dec. 21, 1854.

5600. X. Nanct Augusta', b. May 16, 1838; d. Aug. 8, 1843, aged 5 yrs., 2 mos.,
23 dys. C. R.

5601. xi. Adelaide', b. Julv 14. 1840 ; d. Jan. 10, 1841. G. R.
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5284. SETH NEWTON^, JR. (Seth^ Setli\ Isaac", DanieP, Richard^), son

of Seth and Joanna (Newton) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born there

July 23, 1815, and died at Westborough, Mass., July 30, 1890.

He married at Blackstone, Mass., Deeember 29, 1847, Mary Hervey, daughter
of Spaulding and Waitly (Farnum) Hervey* of Southborough. She was botn

at North Adams, Mass., August 26, 1827. and died at Westborough, Mass., May
2, 1897. .

Seth Newton, Jr., was by trade a boot and shoemaker. He resided from his

birth, until 1843, in Southborough, Mass. ; then a few years at Blackstone, Mass.,

where his first three children were born ; after that in Westborough, 1858 to

1871, 1874 to 1879, 1881 until his death there.

There is no probate record of his estate in my possession.

Seth Newton, Jr., and his brother Darius received by the will of their grand-

mother. Patience Newton, $50, with interest, until they became of age, and she

made them residuary legatees of her estate.

CniLDREJf.

r.G08. i. Mary Almina', b. Nov. 29, 1848 : d. at Blackstone, Mas.s., Sept. 22. 1849.

.^009. ii. Emma Hervey'. b. .June 19, iao4: m. at Woonsocket, K. I., Sept. 24, 1873,

George Addison Young, a cal)inetmaker, son of ,lacob and Emma ( Hans-
com » Young of Belfast, Maine, lie was b. at Rockport, Maine, Nov. 9,

1853, and d. Aug. 31, 1905. One child :

5G12. 1. Williiim Addison' Young, b. May 2. 1874. at South Boston; m. at Roslin-

dale, JIass., Nov. 22, 1904, Alice M. Shea. They reside (1909) in

Jlillis. JIass. Occupation, edgetrimmer. Children:

5G13. 1. Kiith" Young, b. May 2, 1905.

5G14. 2. Alfred Addison" Young, b. Aug. 4. 1900.

5015. 3. Faith" Young, b. April 18. 1908.

5G10. iii. Ann JIari.^'. b. Sept. 14. 185G ; m. at Topeka. Kans.. Jlay 19, 1880. George
Herbert Lunt, contractor, son of George Fairfield and Elizabeth (Deming)
Liuit of Maine. He was b. at Portland, Jlaine, Dec. 15. . They
were living in 1909 at North U-xbridge. Mass. Their children were born
at Boston, Norwood, Westborough and Whitinsville, Mass. Children :

Uctilah' Lunt. b. Oct. 12, 1881.

Ruth' Lunt. b. Feb. 27, 1884.

Marion' Lunt. b. .Ian. 19. 1888.

(Icorc/e Herbert" Lviif. Jr.. b. May 10, 1890.

Xeu-ton ,Setk' Lunt. b. ,Iune 23, i892.

Frank WaUaer' Lunt. b. April 14, 1898.

Ellen Marion', b. .luly 18, 18.59. at Westborough; m. at Fitzwilliam. N. II.,

.lune 10. 1903. Walter William True, foreman in a hat factory, .son of

George and Sarah (Becket) True of l^pton, England, where he was born
Nov. 8, 1859. They were living in 1909 in West X'pton, Mass. P. O.
Box 85. No children.

5286. DARIUS NEWTON" (Seth=, Scth^ Isaac', Daniel-, Richard^, son

of Seth and Joanna (Newton) Newton of Southboroug'h, Mass., was bom there

March 11, 1819. In 1909 he was living with his son in Winchester, Mass.
He married at Northborough, Mass., about 1853 or 1854, Harriet Augusta Fay,

daughter of John Flavel and Charlotte (Puffer) Fay of Northborough, where she

was born February 1, 1828. She died at Westborough, March 13, 1859.

Mr. Newton resided the first year of his marriage at Southborough. The rest

of his married life was lived in Westborough, where his children were bom. His
last feeble years he lived with his son at Winchester, Mass.

By occupation he was first a carjienter, and later, a bootmaker.

• Spaulding Hervey I suppose to be the grandson of Mrs. Patience (Bent-Harvey) Newton,
wid. of Capt. Seth Newton, to whom she gives in her will a bequest of $20. See note to

Capt. Seth Newton.

5G1G.
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His mother (1ic<l wlipn he was six years old. Of her "he rememhers that she

was sick a long time, and confined to a chamber. He remembers of being called

when she was dying, and the funeral." "When a boy he went to live for a season

with Jonah Harvey, a relative, who was one of the school authorities for that

district, in order that he might attend school. And when his father died, the old

grandmother, Patience Newton, came to live with this same Jonah Harvey"—who
was her son. And when the grandmother died, the residue of her estate together

with a $50 special bequest, was left to her grandsons, Seth Newton, Jr., and

Darius Newton.

5()22. ti. Dariu.s Augustine', b. Oct. 1, 1855; m. Jlarion C'liaiuUer Stone.

5022a. ii. Hattie Eleanou'. 1j. May 22. 1800
;

<1. Oct. 21). 18T2.

5302. NAHUM NEWTON" (Jonathan=, Nahum\ Ephraim\ DanieP, Rich-

ard^), son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,

was bom there June 14, ITGG, and died there February 20, 1829, aged 62 years,

8 months, 6 days.

'He married at Grafton, Mass., November 29, 1792, Martha (called Patty)

Bellows (whose brother, Moses Bellows, married Nahum's sister), daughter of

John, Jr., and Susanna (Whitney) Bellows* of Southborough and Shrews-

bury. She was boni at Southborough, October 25, 1770, and died at Shrews-

bui-y, December 22, 1839, aged 69.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. It is said his children were born there,

though none are recorded there. His estate was settled without a will in 1829.

The list of the case in Probate Court is: "1829. Newton. Nabnm, Shrews-

bury. Adm. No. 43337."

CHILDREN.

5023. i. John Leland', b. about 1793: unm. : "late in life he lived with Patty and

Ausvistine." lie died , 1805.

1S05. >7olin L. Newton, Shrewsbury, 43244 A
Petition. (copied I

Will allowed .Tune 20, 1805.

To Walter & Waldo Newton. son.s of my brotlier. Samuel, $100 each.

Residue to sister Patty "who was once married to Loring Brigham but

who has for some twenty-seven years been my housekeeper, as a partial

compensation for her labor for me during those years."

Appoints Wm. II. Kuowlton executor.

Appeal of Samuol W. Newton from allowance of will.

Jlr. Win. II. Kuowlton appointed special aduu-. .Tune 20, 1805.

Rescript of Supreme Court. Allowance affirmed.

Executor's bond, June 1, 1800. $2000
( F. S. Temple |

( .To.seph Temple )
Sureties.

Inventory. I'ersonal .$ 370.70
Real $1050.00

5624. ii. Martha' (called "Patty"), b. about 1795: was living in 1865: m. (1)
Newton; m. at Shrewsbury, Mass., Feb. 25, 1841, as his second

•John Bellows', .Tr. (.Tohn^ .Tohn^ .Tohn^ of Concord and Marlborough. IGSa). son of

John and Elizabeth (.\llen (lid wf.)) Bellows, was li. Sept. 2S. 1744; d. in Rbrewslniry,
"March 6. ISl-'O, aged 81" ; m. 1708, Sis.^nna Whitney, dau. of Samuel and Elizalieth

(Hastings) of Shrewsbury, where she was b. 1748. and d. 180r>. fever. Their children, seven
born in Southl)orough, the youngest born in. Shrewsbury, were : ChJoe, 1768 : m. reletiab
Allen of Holden ; llaitlin. b. Oct. iiS, 1770; m. Nahum Newton; Susanna, 1772; Betsey
Uastin(/s, 177.S ; Lnci/, 1775; m. Oliver Torrey of Killingly. Conn.; Anna, 1779; m. Dr.
Jacob Kittridge of Spencer ; Moses, ,Tan, 21, 1781 ; m. Relief Newton" (Jonathan^) ; Lysconi,
1782 ; John, 178.5 ; d. 1817.
For early generations of Bellows, see note to Moses Newton-.

38
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r>ri3(;. ii. Nancy", b. , 1800; m. at Sluvwsliin-y, .Uino 24, 1810, ,Tames Bnswoll,
1111(1 went to New York.

50o7. iii. MilUAM', b. , 1802; is said to liavc died young.

5308. ISAAC NEWTON" (JonathaiT\ NahumS Ephraim^ DanieP, Elcli-

ard'), son of Jonathan and Sibillali (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass..
was born there April 6, 1780, and died there July -1, 1846, aged 66 years, 2

months, 28 days. Consumiation.
He married at Shrewsbury, December 2.5, 1806, Sarah Nelson, daughter of

David and Susanna (Bacheller) Nelson^ of Upton and Shrewsbury, born about

1783, and died at Shrewsbury, September 18. 1831, aged 48.

Isaac Newton lived in the south part of Shrewsbury, on the farm that had been
the homestead of his father and grandfather. His children were born there.

His estate was settled in 1846. No will. The case in Probate : "1846. New-
ton. Isaac. Shrewsbury. Adm. No. 43215."

CHILDREN.

5040. ti. Charles Au-stin', b. Nov. 24, 1807; m. JIary Ann Stearns.

5047. ii. Melissa", b. April 29, 1809; d. at Holli.ston, Mass.. April 2, 1873, aged 04.

Burial in Central Cemetery, Holliston. She m. at Holliston, April 29,

1834, Horace Fiske, son of .lohu and Abigail (Albee) Fisket o£ Holliston,
where he was b. July 11. 1800 (Family Bible I, d. at Holliston. ,

1879. Burial beside his wife in Holliston, where they resided, and their

two daughters were born. Viz. :

5052. 1. <S'».s(7» Mctoria^ Finkr. b. JIaroh 25. 18:58; d. , s. p.; m. Jan. — ,

1872. ifjamuel K. Littletrate of Vermont.
5053. 2. ,SVjra/i Ellcn^ Fisl;<: b. June 14, 1840; d. . s. p.; m. .July 3. 1867,

Wallace .T. JIaynard of Shrew.sbury, Mass.
5648. tiii. Chester Vernon', b. April 2. 1812; ni. Harriet Newell ilaynard.
564'J. iv. SfsA.NNAir, b. March 5, 1814; d. at Holliston. Dec. —

,
1905. Burial in

Lake Grove Cemetery, Holliston. She m. [int. in Holliston. .Tune 4, 18411
Moses A. Harriman, b. Jlay — . 1802. in Plymouth, N. H. (Family Bible),
May 3, 1812. G. R. He d. lielweeu 1880 and 1886. Their children, born at

Holliston, were :

,5654. 1. Emili/ Annii-tfa" Hnrriman, b. Man. 23, 18431; d. Sept. 3, 1843. aged 7

mos., 10 dys. ; marasmus: Dii]). rec, d. same date, aged 8 mos.
505,"). 2. »S'(7ra7i" Ilnrrinuin, b. Sejit.

—
, 184:'.; d. .

5050. 3. AtUlia" llarrUiinii. b. I>ec. (i, 1847; d. Jan. 9, 1S48. aged 1 mo., 4 dys.
50.57. 4. Eiiiclhu" Uarrimun. b. Dec. —

,
1848.

5058. 5. .S'«™7i A'.» llaniman. b. Dec. 6, 1848. (}. R.
5650. V. Adam Henry', b. March 13, 18](>; d. at No. 36 Mechanic St.. Webster, Mass.,

at 2.30 p. M., July 9, 1906, aged 90 yrs., 3 mos., 26 dys., after a short
illness ; pneumonia. He m. at Worcester, Ma.ss., Feb. 4. 1844. Mary Maria
Brown of Worcester, daughter of Feli.K and Fanny (Hicks) Brown§ of

• Thom.\s Nelson' and his wife. Joan, with sons. Philip- and Thomas', b. In England, were
in Rowley. Mass.. in 1638. He was freeman 10.S8. and d. iu England in 1648. His son,
Thomas Nelson^ b. England, m. Ann L.imbert and had Thomas^, 1661 ; Jonathan', 1667 ;

Gershom', \6~'2 ; rraticis', 1676.
Francis Nelson^, b. 1676. m. Mary Ray and had liolumon', 1703; David', 1707; Jonathan'.

1713. who was probably the "Dea. Jo.natiian' N'ei.son ot Upton, a native of Rowley," who
was father of Uavid= Nelson, b. at Upton about 1737, who married Susanna Bacheller.
The children of David'' and Scsanna were: Ahijah" ; Diiiid" ; Solomon": Daniel'; Sus-

anna'; Jonathan'; Josiah"; Amasa'; Sarah', who m. Isaac Newton in 1806. [Susanna',
the sister ot >S'(i/«;i", m. 1784. t'apt. Peter Salter and rem. to the western part ot New York
I give their children just to show how family names are used over and over, viz. : Isaac
Harrington', Susanna Nelson', Thankful Newton', Adam Harrington', David Nelson'—all
Saiters. 1

t John Fiske'" of Holliston m. Abigail Albee of Medway. His pedigree runs liack through
David". John", John', Nathaniel", Nathan=, Nathaniel*, William'", Robert", Simoni Fiske the
immigrant.

§ Felix Brown (s. of Daniel) of Siitt..n and Crafton m. in Sutton. Dec. 3. 1818. Fanny
Hicks, b. at Sutton. March 16. 1801; d. 1846; dau. of Joseph and Lucy (Elliot) Hicks of
Suton. He m. (2) 1847, Wid. Louisa Waite. Children by first wife: Main Maria, Sept. 2.3,

1819; Joseph Hicks, 1821; Frederick D.. 1824; all in Sutton; those in Grafton were
Charles E.. 1826; Benjamin L.. 1828 (at Braintree, Vt.) ; Lucij E.. 1831; Martha I., 18.33;
d. 1843 ; Sarah 8. L., Aug. 15, 1835 ; Martha O., bapt. 1840.
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Snttnn, wheve she was horn Sopt. 2:!, 1S10. T. II. [Sopt. 5, 1S20. I'. K.].
Slie diod at Webstor. Jliiss.. March ;'.l, ISfST. Thpy had no childrpn. Mr.
Newton was one of the loading men of Slirewsbnry, np to the time of his

removal to Webster in ].S7(!. By oec-upation, a blacksmith. He entered

politics and was active therein in Shrewsbnry : but during his residence
in Webster he took no part in politics aside from voting the straight
Hepublican ticket at each election. He was not only known as one of the
oldest residents of Webster, but also as a man of strict integrity, honest
purposes and of high moral standards. The thirty years of his life in
Webster were rich in the friendsliips he formed among a wide range of

people. At the age of 73 .years he joined the Congregational Church,
continuing such membership to the time of his death. Mrs. Newton's
sister, Miss Sarah L. Brown, had alway.s lived with them since the death
of her mother, and remained to keep house for ^Ir. Newton after the death
of his wife, at his home in Mechanic St., Webster.

5651. vi. DAVin Xei.son', b. Aug. 25, 1823: d. about 1893. aged about 70. '-He was of
feeble mind—only a child. He lived the last years at the home of his
brother. Chester V. Newton."

5309. DANA NEWTON", 2d (-Tonathan\ Nahum*, Ephraim^ DanieP, Rich-

ardO, son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass.,
was bom there August 17. 1782, and died there October 31, 1835, aged 53.

He married at Barre. Mass., August 24, 1802. Miriam Smith, daughter of

Moses and Lydia (Smitli) Smitli* of Sln-ewsbury. and Barre. born at Barre,

March 14, 1780, died .

This Mr. Newton is styled "2d" to distinguish him from Dana Newton,
born June 4, 1782, son of Moses'^ of the branch of Moses" (Richard'), the elder

by two months.

CHILDREN.

IIakri.sok', b. [say 1803 or 1804] : m. Eliza How Dennis.

CouKTLA.N'p', b. [about 1805] : m. I'armela Brooks Hinds.
Mo.SES Smitu', b. [about 1807].
LYSANnEIt', b. .

Oliver', b. ; m. , and had a son.

MiiiiAM', b. ; m. at Shrewsbury, April 2, 1840, George W. Wilson.

They lived, for a while at least, in Shrewsbury, where they had five

children, who.se birth.s are not recorded. Children were:
5C05. 1. Ahah Elliott' Wilson, b. Nov. 0. I&IO, at Shrewsbury.

2.
' Wilson (dan.), b. Feb. 5. 1845, at Shrewsbury; lived in

Worcester.
5t!f!<). 3. Almeda' Wihon (twin).b. : d. y.

5G07. 4. Aliira' Wil.iou (twin), b. : d. y.

5008. 5. Candace' Wilson, b. ; m. Howe, and lived in Marlborough.

5G59.
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town. Brown County, Wis., September 19, 1881, aged 95 years, 3 months, 23

days. Burial in Fairview Cemetery, in the adjoining town of Greenleaf, Wis.

He married at East Windsor, Conn., about 1818, Lucinda Loomis, who was
born at East Windsor, Conn. [May 7, 1801], and died at Shrewsbury, Mass.,

August 12, 1847, aged 46 years, 3 months, 5 days. Scrofula.

Adam Newton was a soldier in the War of 1812, serving for the town of

Shrewsbury, Mass. After the war he was for a time in Connecticut, where he

married; and later returned with his family to Shrewsbury, where he bought a

farm and resided for many years. About 1800 ho sold the farm and went west

to live with his daughter, Mrs. Mayville, in Wrightstown, Wis., where he spent

the remainder of his life, and at whose home he died. He was a carpenter and

famier, and was busy at both occupations all the days of his manhood. He is

spoken of as a man of excellent qualities. His home farm in Shrewsbury has

been repurchased, repaired and refurnished for a summer home by his grand-

daughter.
His children were probaldy born in Connecticut ; none are recorded in Shrews-

bury.
CHILDREN.

r>(jlJ9. i. Henry', b. ; <1. at Slirewsbury, Mass., ; m. JNIary Ann JI.

Cliickering, daughter of Horace and Ann M. ( ) ChiokeiMng of

Slirew.sbury, Mass., where she was born Mny 22, 1820, and where she

died before 1881. He m. (2) ,
in Maine, wliere he wa.s then living.

He was a sailor, and called Ho.ston his jdiice of residence. He paid

into the Sailors' Home there and liod n risht to enter at any time. He
returned in his la.st years to Shrewsbury, where he died. I have no further

knowledge of him.

5(i70. i:. Harriet", b. ; d. at Worcester, before 1881; m. [int. at Shrewsbury,
Oct. 3. 18451 Barnard M. Harrington, son of Holloway Harrington of

Shrewsbury* and his wife Charlotte (JlerrittI of Charlton, Mass. "He
was born at Shrewsbury." Dec. 14, 1820. They lived in Shrewsbury and

had children born there. My record of the family is imperfect, owing some-

what to the reception of my reiiuest for eoiiperation and information in

their records. One daughter writes: "1 mentioned it to my sister and she

wasn't at all in favor of it and said she hoped I wasn't." Children:

5074. 1. Harriet Tmcrctin" Ilorriiigtoii, b. Feb. 1(>. 1847 ; m. Frank C. Taft, a

machinist; both living in 1010 at Canton, Ohio.

5075. 2. Cliarlottc Maria' ("ilura") Harrinytun, b. .Tuly 15, 1848; m. ;

d. .

.5()7C>. 3. Ada' Unrriiitjfoii, b. about 1850, in Shrew.sbnry ; m. Dr. George H.

Beachler. who was from Girard, Ta. They reside (1910) at No. 1010

Fourth Ave.. South Minneapolis. Minn., a physician in good practice.

No (liildren,

• Harrington. For early generations see notes to Moses Newton^ (Elisha'. Sr.) and
Jonathan Newton^ (Nalium*).

Daniel IIaurinoton' (Tliomas*, Thomas', Thomas^. Rohert'). h. in Shrewsbury, 1761 ; d.

there 1823; son of Thomas and Grace (Warren) Harrington ot Watertown tind Shrewsbury.
He ni. in Shrewsbury, 1788, Relief Smith, dau. ot Aaron and Dinah (Wheeler) Smith of

Shrewsbni-y. where slie was b. in 1768. and d. in 1844. aged 77. Tliey had six children born

in Shrewsbury, and the youngest linrn in Charlton, where tlie family lived a short time, and
returned to Slircwsbury.

'

Tile children were: llallinnni". 17S'.l: llciirii". 1791. d. y. ; EU;:a-

ietli", 1793; Henri/'. 1790 tm. Maria and had cliiid. in C'liariton,] ; Relief , 1798 (m. 1818,

Moses Dresser] ; Daniel', 180'J Im. 182,'). Mary Smith, dau. of Daniel. Lived in Shrewsbury] ;

DeJ'ter'. b. in Charlton in ISO."); m. 1827. Relief Harrington, his cousin; d. 1828.

Holloway Harrington", h. in Shrewslniry, May .S, 1780 ; m. in Charlton. Dec. 2."). 1817,

Charlottu Merritt, dau. of Aaron and Prudence of Ciiaritun, where she was born .\prii 22,

1799. They had seven children as given in the History of Watertown, I do not know where

they were born: ElizabelW, 1818: llarnarit J/,', ii, Dec. 14, 1820; m. 1845, Harriet Newton;
Hollou-ay', Jr., 1823; m. 1848. Eliza E. Temple; Prentiss ll'.', 1826; Charlotte'', 1831; m.

1849. .lohn Stone, .7r. ; Franeena', l.S3,"> ; Pamrtin'', 1839.

Aaron Smith (above), son of Epliraim ; h, 173G; d. 1825; lived in the southwest part of

Shrewsbury, His grandson. Holloway Harrington, was living there in 1847. He m. in 1757,

Dinah WiiEELER (dau. of Ephraim), They had 7 children.

EniRAiJi S.mitii (father ot Aaron) came from Boxford to Shrewsbury [prob. a descendant
o£ Hugh Smith', who settled in Boxford in 1642 and d, in 1656] ; m. 1733, Hannah Rice
(dau. Daniel) and had six children, [See note to Dana Newton" (.lonathan'').]
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5077. 4. .h'iiiii<^ H(tniii<iliiii. I). : ni. William Jlaloney. miU'hinist ; both

living in I'.iK) in Canton. Ohio.

5071. iii JI.MilA". b. Jan. 1, 1S24 ; d. at Wrightstown, Wis., April 14, 1886, interment

in Fail-view Cenu'tery. (ii-wnleaf. Wis.; ni. at Shrewsbnry, Mass., in the

.snmmei- of 18r>2. I'ett'i' Mayville, son of .lohn, .Tr., and Susan (Reynolds)

JIayville of Swanton, Vt.. and Uockland, Wis. He was born at Swanton,

Vt _' Oct. — , 1S24, and d. in liockland. Wis.. Aug. 28, 1!)00. Burial Ijeside

his wife. Mr. and Mrs. Mayville liveil in Shrewsbury, JIa.ss., several years

after marriage; their four oldest children were born there, the others were

boni in Wisconsin. .Inly. l.S.''>7, he bought land of his father, lying in

'\\'rightstown. Wis., lo which, in ISOO, he removed with his family. A
' farmer. At the beginning of the Civil War he enlisted as a soldier in Com-

pany F, Fourteenth Wisconsin Infantry Volunteers, This, of course, took

him away from his family of little children, and his wife's father became

their "present help in time of need." After his return from th? war he

resumed his business of farming. This land lies joining the town of

Kockland. where he also owned land, and where his youngest child was

born. It was tho\ight by some of the family that this land once belonged

to Adam Newton, but the records show no such ownership. As I have

taken the trouble to lewd; it up in the County Itegister's Office, it may be

interesting to those concerned (o have it given here. Abstract of title is

as follows :

Sei-. -JS. Twp. •-"_'. Kange 2n. N. W. Vi of the X. W. Vi.

April -J--'. 1S.V_'. .lohn JIayville to .lohn Mayville .Ir., .$lo(».(»(l

.inly -\. I.S.'iT. .lohn Mayville .Ir. of County I'.rown. Wis. to I'eter JIayville

of Slirewsbury, JIass. !f4()ll.(«)

.May 11. l.^Oo, Tax Deed to Teler Mayville, •$8.24

.\pril 1"J, 1.S.S0, Deed. I'etrr May\ille, widower, to (ieorge .\, JIayville. .$1.00

Feb. 28, 1901, Warranlee 1 1. (icoige A. May\ille to Ccunelius OKeefe $1500.00

The children of JIaria and I'eter JIayville were:

.">078. 1. LuiiiKlii" Mai/rillc. b. ; d. soon.

5070. 2. (h-orric Adam' MauriUc. b. , 1854; farmer; unm. ; resides in

Wrightstown. Wis.

.5C.80. :!. -/o/iJi' ManiiUc. b. . 1850; d. .Tan. — , 1901; m. ;
resided at

Florence, Wis,, and removed to California; farmer,

,'-)OSl. 4. ITiV/idJir Miniiillr, b. , 18.58; living (1010) at Gagen. Wis.; ni.

JIarv I'.roeckman. a native of .\uslria. She d. about 1890. He m. (2)

Jliriam Mayville, b.
,
IS'M.

.5082. 5. /•.'/'/i)«"ii» Mainillc. b. , 1800; d. infant.

nOS:5. 0. Liiicolii'' Mai/rillr. b. Jlay 7, 1802; living (1910) at Volga, Iowa; m.

Linna Ehrhardt, and had four children, three of whom died young. The
other is

1. .John' JIayville. b. ; was living in 1910.

5084. 7. I'rtir'- MiniiUU: b. Aug. 28, 1804, in Kockland, Brown County, Wis.;
unm. ; a teacher in the i)id)lic schools of Brown County, Wis. ; resides

at (ireen Bay, Wis.

.5072. iv. Kliott'. b. , at Shrewsbury; residence now unknown; he did live at

one time in Binghamton. X. V., where he married a Jliss Lambert of

that place. lie was a soldier in the Civil \Var, serving in a New York
regiment, with the Army of the I'otomac, for several years. Was a

"Veteran Soldier." By trade he was a shoemaker.
.507o. V. .I(i.x.\TilAN~, b. ; whereabouts unknown. He "married out West;

resided in Ohio, Indiana and Iowa; had children—three daughters any-
way." The names of two were :

508.5. 1. Olive' . the oldest, b. .

5080. 2. Frankie\ b. .

5311. JONATHAN NEWTON" (Jonathan^. NahumS Ephraim', Daniel-,

Richard'), son of Jonathan and Sibillah (Harrington) Newton of Shrewsbnr.v.

Mass., was born there. February 20, ITS!), and died there October 8, 1827, in his

39th year.
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He married at Shrewslniry. February 22, 1815, Anna Knowlton, daughter of

Paul and Lucy (Forbusb) Knowlton* of Sbrewsbur.y. where she was born

September 9, 1789. She died in West Boylston. Mass. She bore him three chil-

dren. She married again, being then of Wcstb<u-ough, January 9, 1840, Zavan

Perkins of Shrewsbury, Mass., Weathersfield and Wcstfield, Vt., who had been

the husband of her sister Marjory Knowlton, and was now a widower. They
lived in Weathersfield, Vt., for awhile, later in Shrewsbury, Mass., and last in

West Boylston, where she died. No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury—"lived on the homestead" there, where his

three children were born and where he died. Ilis estate was administered in

1827, without a will, it being case No. 43,251, in the Probate Court for Worces-

ter county.
CHILDREN.

mS'. ti. Andrew Jackson', b. Oct. 9, 1815; m. Martha Ann Bigelow.

5088. ii. Alexander Jacob', b. July 21, 1819 ; m. (1 » at Westborough, Aug. 28. 1844,

Martha Ann Garfield, (laughter of William and Sally ( ) (Jarfield.

h. at Southborough, Aug. 23, 1822. She d. . He m. (2) at West-

borough. May 5, 1852. Susan Zelinda Goddard, daughter of Levi and

Mary ((iodda'rd) Goddard of Grafton, where she was b. Oct. 3. 1819. She

d. ,Tan. 2(1, l.S!(."i, in Templeton, Mass., at the home of her sister Louisa—
Mrs. John 0. Knowlton. Mr. Newton was a shoemaker in Marlborough,

lie disaiipenreil in 18<I2 and nothing further is known of him. As I

understand, there were no children.

5089. iii. Ann .Iekusiia', b. Nov. 12, 1821 ; d. in West Boylston. I am told she married

Samuel Harrington.

5324. DxVNIEL NEWTON" (Peter^ Peter^ Abraham\ Daniel'-, Richard'),

son of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was

born there February 3, 1793, and died there October 13, 1840, aged 47. Burial

and gravestone in the Central Cemetery.
He married, at Templeton [int. there June 19, 1815], his cousin, Hannah

Gates (4974), daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Newton) Gates of Barre

and Rutland, Mass. She was born January 25, 1794, and died at Templeton,

May 23, 1836, aged 42. Gravestone as above. See Peter Newton, Sr. (4776).

Mr. Newton had his children baptized in the church at Templeton, but their

births are not recorded in the town records. The first and second were bom
at Templeton. The third, fourth and fifth were born at Ilubbardston. Of

the sixth it is not stated.

The estate of Daniel Newton of Templeton was administered without a will

in 1840. Number of case in Probate Court, 43,0'.t4.

CHILDREN.

5G90. i. Martha Browning', b. Nov. 3, 1815; bapt. .lune 3, 1827, C. R., of Temple-
ton; d. Feb. IG, 1881; m. at Templeton, June 8, 1837, Wells Wilder,

• Knowlton. For the early generations see note to Job Newton" (.Ialiez=. Ezeklel', Moses',

Moses=).
Abuaham Knowlton' (said to l)c son of Thomas, and lialt-lu'othei' of .Toseph and Ezekiel

of Ipswich), d. at Shrewsbury, N'ov. 3. 1768. aged ('..-) yrs., .'. mus.. i;2 dys. [
= b. May 11,

170,'i. From this reckoning. Joseph and Abraham would have been the full brothers and
Ezekiel the half-brother.) lie m. Martha I.amson, pi-ob. of Ipswich, from which church she

was adm. to the churcli at Shrewsbury, with her husliand in 17.35—he from the church at

Marlborough. Their children, liorn at Shrewsbury, were: Paid, 1736; Silas, 1737; Karali,

1740; d. 1742; AhidJiam, 1742; d. 1743; Robert, 1741; d. 1743; Robert, 1744; d. y. ;

Soio/i, 1746 ; Uarllta, n-iS; Abralium, lliiO.

Paul Knowlton (s. of Abraham), b. April 17, 1736; res. Shrewsbury, and d. there .Tune

27, 1799 ;
m. Nov. 8, 1760. Lucy Porbush of and in Hardwicl!, dan. of Aaron and Sarah

(Lamson) Forbush of Hardwick. 1>. there Sept. 20. 17.-)1 ; adm. to the church in 1800; d.

May 8. 1837, aged 85. Their children. Iiorn at Shrewsbury, were: I'aiil. 1770; Liicij, 1772;
Robert, 1773; Uaniel. 1775; fiurnh. 1777; John. 1780; Marijrrii. b. Oct. 25. 1781; m. Feb.

18, 1810, Zavan Perkins of Weathersfield, Vt. ; Joel, 1783; Bulah, 1785; Ruth, 1788; Anna,
b. Sept. 9, 1789 ;

m. 1815, Jonathan Newton" ; Jacob, 1791 ; Leri, 1797,
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son of t'aiit. Josiah and Rebecca (Kendall I Wilder of Temiileton. (He
was a nephew of Annis Wilder. See I'eter Newton. Jr. (40(11 ). and note

there. I They had two children born at Templeton and perhaps others.

509(5. 1. Martin raiiliiircii' ^Vill^Cl. b. April 7, 1S4().

ri0!)7. 2. Salome'' M'ihlc): b. Aug. 3l>. 1842.

5091. ii. Li'CRETiA PoPK', b. Sept. 12, 1S17 ; bnpt. Jnn<> 3, 1.S27..C'. I!., of Templeton;
d. ; ni. at Templeton, April 27, 1837, Thomas Appleton Fiske, son

of Aaron and Sally (Fletcher) Fiske of Templeton, where he was b.

April 2!l. 1812. and where he d. Jla.v 5, 1893. A farmer there, where his

children were born ; children were :

5(598. 1. Harriet Lorainc' Fislxc. b. March 10, 1840, at Templeton: m. at Temple-
ton, Feb. 15. 1871, .Tames Price, son of .lames and Sarah (Deming)
Trice of Kidderminster, England, where he was b. JIa.v 23. 1838.

Ilarnessmaker. They reside at Warehouse I'oiut, Conn., where their

children were born :

5(509. 1. Laurence Fiske" I'rice, b. Feb. 8, 1872.

57(Xt. 2. Sarah Vinetta' I'rice. b. Feb. 5, 1873.

5701. 3. Howard Appleton" Price, b. JIarch 8, 1874.

5702. 4. Harriette Emma" I'rice, b. May 2, 18715.

5703. 5. .James Deming" Price, b. Feb. 27, 1880.

5704. 0. Walter Edwin" Price, b. .Tune 13, ]8.S;i.

All of these I'rice children were unmarried in 1907 and residing at

Warehouse I'oint. Conn.
5705. 2. Laura Liicrrlia^ Fiske, b. .Tan. 24. 1S40, P. P.; m. at Templeton, Aug. 2(5,

1S()7, .lohn Ilolden Seaver, son of Luther and Eunice (Ilolden) Seaver
of (iardner, Ma.ss., where he was b, Aug. 1, 183(!. Roadbuilder. They
reside at Templeton. wliei'e their children were born :

5700. 1. Henry Ilcdden" Seaver, b. .luly 12, 1871; ni. ; resides in Temple-
ton and has a son :

1. Harold Fiske" Seaver. b. .

2. George Newton" Seaver, b. Sept. ~>. 1S73 ; res. at Wilmington, Del.

3. Charles Adam.s" Seaver, b. Dec. 22, 1879 ; m. ; res. Gardner,
Mass.

4. .John Dwight" Seaver, b. May 24, 188.3 ; res. Peverly, Mass.
5. Warren Luther" Seaver, b. May 21. 188G: res. Cleveland, Ohio.

IIa.\xaii Elizai!ET1i', b. Nov. 15, 1822, at Hubbardston ; bapt. at Temple-
ton. .Tune 3, 1827. C. U., and d. there Oct. 25. 1.840, aged 18.

5(592a. iv. .Viucail Dt^Ax", b. Sept. 20, 1S-J8 ; bapt. Templeton, Mav 17. 1820 ; d. .Tune 0,

ISSO.

5003. V. Mahy Ann', b. May 8. 1831; bapt. Sept. 11. 1831; d. Xov. 10. 188(5.

5094. vi. Daniel Appleton', b. March 25, 18;53 ; bapt. .Line Ki, 1833; d. May 19,

1880.

5095. vii. Henry Hand [or Rand] Sargent (adopted son), bapt. .Tune 10. 1833. C. R.

5.325. (iEORGE NEWTON" (Peters Peter^ Abrahaiir, Daiiiol-, llidiard'),
son of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass.,
was born there January 25, 1795, and died at Chicago. 111., October 12, 1879,

aged 84. Burial at Templeton, Mass., "In the newer cemetery."
Ho married at Barre, Mass., Maj' 1, 1828, Maria Theresa Brigham, daughter

of Henry and Anna (Phillips) Brigham* of Barre, where she was born Septem-
ber 20, 1800. She died at Templeton. March 8, 18G3. P. R.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Templeton. His children were born there.

5707.
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CHILDREN.

5724. i. Samuel', b. . 18—. In 1008 he was of Concord, Morgan County, III.,

and was ver.v ill.

5725. ii. Jame.s', b. , 18— . In 1008 was living in Cbambersburg, Pike County,

111.

5720. iii. Henry', b. ,
IS— .

5330. ASA NEWTON" (Peter'', Peter*, Abraham\ DanieP, Richard^), son

of Peter, Jr., and Martha (Browning) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was born

there October 31, 1805, and died there Septeml>er 28, 1862, aged nearly 57.

He married in Templeton, ]\Iass., May 1, 1834, Rebecca Prescott Dolbear,

daughter of James and Mary (Barrett) Dolbear* of Templeton, Mass., where

she was born September 27, 1811. She died in Gardner, Mass., November 13,

1877.

Mr. Asa Newton resided in Templeton, Mass., where his six children were

bom. He was a shoemaker. His estate was administered at Templeton in 1862,

without a will. Case in Probate, No. 43,058.

(IIILDREN.

i. ', son. b. April 5, 183.') ; d. April 18, 183.^. C. R.

5727. tii. .Tames Walteiv, b. Oct. 12, 1837 : ni. Nancy .Jemima Maples.

5728. iii. Geokoianna', b. April 27, 18,T.) ; d. in Gardner. Mass.. .Tan. 30, 1000; m. in

p'itchliurg, Mass., Dec. 0, 180(1, (ieorge Andrew .Tackson, son of Ijysander

P.. and Adeline Ward (.Tenuisoui .Tackson of Templeton, Mass. (m. there

April IG, 1820), where he was b. May 0, 18.30. He d. April 21, 1884.

Resided in Gardner, Mass. Their children were :

5732. 1. J/ni/ EUzahcth" Jackson, b. July 12. 1873, in East Templeton, Mass.; m.

Aug. 2.">, 1801, George E. Goddard, b. Aug. 0. 1873, son of Augustus
and -Vbbie (Wilkinson) Goddard. They reside at No. 35 Cedar St.,

Gardner, Mass. One child :

5733. 1. Royal Jackson" Goddard, b. Oct. 12, 1002.

5734. 2. Jennie Goddard? Jarhxon. b. Sept. 21, 1870, in Gardner. Mass.

5720. iv. Mary Evelina', b. Jan. 15, 1843; resides (1008) at No. 35 Cedar St..

Gardner, Mass. ; unm.
5730. V. Kedecca Elizabeth', b. March 5, 1845 ; d. in Iliibbardston, Mass.. May 10,

1873; m., at Fitzwilliam, N. II., Jlay 20, 1802, Elbra Eli (iray, son of

Eli and Lucinda (Parker of Ilubbardston) Gray of Templeton, Mass.,

where he was b. Sept. 17, 1830; and where he now (1008) resides. Their

children, b. in Templeton, wei'e :

5735. 1. Hattic Lucinda' Gran. b. June 20, ISIn? ; resides (1008) in East Temple-
ton, Mass. ; m. in Baldwinsville, Mass., JIarch 2. 1.881, B''rederick S.

Coy, b. in Cambridge, Mass., July 10, 18.58; d. May 12, 1003, son of

Horace and Ellen (Babb) Coy.
5730. 2. William Newton* Gray. b. May 13, 1800; resides (1008) in Baldwinsville,

Mass. ; m. in Athol. Mass.. Nov. 5. 1887, Alice M. Houghton of Athol,

b. Jan. 16, 1807. dau. of (Miarles and Harriet (Rice) Houghton. Their

children, b. in Baldwinsville, were:
5738. 1. William Eli" Gray, b. July 27. 1888; m. March 18. 1008, Grace E.

Young, dau. of Charles C. and Rosella Young.
5739. 2. Ivy Elizabeth" Gray, b. Jan. 10, 1892.

5740. 3. Clifford Warren'' Gray, b. June 25, 1894.

•James Doi,be.ir (also Doalbeae), b. about 17(in ; d. at Templeton, July 12. 1832, aged 72
C. n. He m. there. April 2. 1787, Mary Barrett, dau. of Zacheus and Elizabeth
(1st wf.) of Templeton, where she was b. Oct. 27. 17C4. They had In Templeton: Polly,
1788; Avcrij, 1789; Joel, 1701; lUtrrett Zdcheiis, 179.3; Benjamin, 1-9.5; Lydia, 1798;
John Villars, 1801; Timothy Eaton. ISilO ; Laurintla Evelina, 18u9 ; Rebecca Prescott, Sept.
27, 1811.
Zacheus Baeeett, d. in Templeton. Sept. 18, 1809, aged 81 = b. 1728. Ilis first wife,

Ki.izABETH. d. there ilarch 31, 1772. aged 41 yrs.. 7 mos., 29 dys. (i. S. She had seven
children, the third being Hum, h. 17154. He m. (2| Rebecca Bcrge. in and of Chelmsford,
Mass. She d. at Templeton. his widow, July 9, 1820, aged 92.
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5737. 3. ilahcl Evelina" Ornij. b. July !!>. 18li8; m. Frank S. Smith of Ottpr River.

Mass.. b. Jan. Hi, ISOfi, son of Sidney and Flora (Brown) Smith. They
reside at Otter River, a village in Templeton, Mass. No children.

5731. vi. WlLi,iAM Bahuett', b. Sept. 4, 1848 [Sept. 5. T. R.] ; d. in Templeton, Mass.,

Aug. 22, 1851.

5331. PETER NEWTON", 3,1 (P(_.ter\ Peter', Aliraham', DauicP, Eio'i-

ard^), son of Peter, Jr., and Annis (Wilder) Newton of Templeton, Mass., was
bom there December 21, 1814, and died there, , 1886, aged 72.

He married at Templeton, Mass., March 12, 1846, Mrs. Arathiisa (Pond)
Brown, "aged 40, housekeeper," a widow of Freeman Brown of Hubbardston,
and daughter of Preston and Hannah (Rice) Pond of Princeton, Hubbardston
and perhaps Ilolliston. She was bom at Hubbardston, December 14, 180.5, and
died . One child.

Arathusa Pond's grandmother was Abigail Newton (406O), daughter of Peter

Newton', Sr., which see; also see note to Joel Newton (5326). She married

(1) at Westminster, December 29, 1825, Freeman Brown, son of Oliver and Azu-
bah (Pond) Brown of Hubbardston, where he was born August 20, 1799. They
resided in Hubbardston, whore he died September 30, 1840, aged 41. G. S.

Their children were: Sewell, born May 2, 1826; Betsey, born July 21, 1827;

Lyman, born June 30, 1834.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Templeton. His one son was born there.

cniLi).

5741. i. Waldo I'eteu'. b. Jan. 1J<. 1S4S. He was living in Templeton in 1908.

5333. CHARLES NEWTON^, 2d (Edmund"', Lemuel', SamueP, DanieP,
Richard'), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of Southborough
and Phillipston, Mass., was bom at Phillipston, May 24, 1779, and died there,

from a hurt by a fall in his bam, February 17, 1814, aged 34.

He married at Phillipston, November 5, 1802, Nabby Bruce. She was born

July 21, 1777, and died the "Widow Nabby Manning, March 17, 1842, aged
64," at Phillipston. She bad married (2) at Phillipston, October 25, 1824,

Joseph Manning, who died there October 15, 1831. aged 67.

Charles Newton was a farmer in Phillipston. His children were born there.

His estate was administered there (then called Gerry), without a will, in 1814.

Case in Probate, No. 43,076.
CHILDREN.

5742. ti. Elltau Bruce', b. July 15, 1803: m. (1) Cynthia (Jale ; m. (2l Martha
Ann Wright.

5743. ii. Sally', b. Jan. 3, 1806; d. ; m. at Phillipston. Oct. 17. 1825. John
Turner, son of Ezra and Rebecca (Rich) Turner of Phillipston, where he
was b. Aug. 8, 1802, d. . They lived in Phillipston. Their children,
born there, were :

5747. 1. Lii.sotidci^ Tiiiiici: b. Nov. 9, 182G.
5748. 2, Cliarlrs Emorif Turner, b. Jan. 5. 1828; d. June 17, 1828.
5749. 3. Charlcx Enwrii' Turner, b. Sept. 0. 1829.
5750. 4. Li/ilic Rich" Turner, b. April 12. 1832.
.57ol. 5. Jduici" Turner, b. June 7, 1834.
5752. (>. John Franklin" Turner, b. July 12. 1845.
5744. tiii. Oilman D.', b. Aug. 14, 1807; m. (1) Sophia Lyon; m. (2) Mrs. Mary Ann

(Lyon) Oakes.
5745. iv. Harriot', b. July 23. 1809: d. at Athol, Mass.. June 15, 1887: m. at Temple-

ton, Dec. 2!>. 1842. as his third wife, Ira Oakes, son of Abraham and
Joanna (Walker of Ringe, N. II,) Oakes* of Bolton, JIass.. where he was

• IBA Oakes, m. (1) at Athol. Oct. 7. 1834. Mary Howard, who d. there April 24. 1838.
aged 36. G. S. They had Adin, b. Feb. 19, 1836, and Sirtey, b. 1838 ; d. April 19, 1838, aged
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b. Feb. 27. 1707. He died at Athol. Mass.. Sept. 11, 1875. Tbey resided

in Athol. and had there four children:

5753. 1. Harriet AiUlnidc' Oakcs, b. Aug. 15. 1844: m. in Barre. Sept. 10, 1860,

George Deane. They re.side (1009) in Broolitield, JIass., where their

two children were born :

57.5-t. 1. Lewis Henry" Deane. b. March 20. 187(>.

5755. 2. Carlton Oakes" Deane. b. Feb. 23, 1878.

2. . dau.», OakcH. b. Feb. 23, ]84().

57.50. 3. Ileiirii^ Oal-cs. b. Feb. 23. 1,847: d. at Athol. Nov. 29. 18C3.

5757. 4. Luc;/ Ann" 0«/,c.s-. b. Oct. 25. 18.52; m. at Orange, Mass., Dec. 15, 1873,

Eden Killburn. Their children, born at Athnl, are:

5758. 1. Ora Williaui" Killburn. b. Feb. 15, 1,S7«;.

5759. 2. Ira Eugene' Killburn. b. May (!. 1880.

574t;. V. Simeon', b. March 14. 1811; d. at Phillipston, Nov. 10, 1834, aged 23 yrs.,

8 mo.s.
;

G. S. in Phillipston ; unm.

5335. THOMAS NEWTON" (Edmuiul', Lemuel, SaiuueP, DaiiieP, Rich-

ard^), soil of Edmuiul and Hepzibali (Witherbee) Newton of Soutliborongh and

Phillipston, Mass., was born at Phillipston, December 5, 1783, and died there

August 24, 1848, aged 64 years, 9 months, 14 days. Consumption.
He married at Phillipston, November 26, 1807, Rebecca Turner, daughter of

. She survived her husband a;id was provided for in his will.

Mr. Newton was a farmer, residing in Phillipston, Mass., where his children

were born.

The Jason Goulding with whom he left the trust funds for Rebecca, his widow,

was a prominent man in Phillipston, and is styled on the records "Hon." and

"Capt."
An abstract of his will and a list of the papers in the case follows:

1848. Thoma.s Newton, IMiillipston. 43444 A.

Will, allowed Sept. 5, 1848.

(Jives to dauglUer, Mary Ann. wife of .Tesse Lovering .Tr. $1.

To daughter, Anne, wife of John V. Wilson $1.

To son, I'Minnnd .$1.

To daughter Eveline, wife of Wm. White .$5.

To .lason (Joulding in trust for wife, Rebecca, during her life and then to be given over
to son (ieorge T.

Ajipoinls .lason (ioul<ling. executor $1000,
.lames Stone )

Court Ion Sanderson
j
Sureties

Affidavit nied.

Inventory.
Real Estate $1200.
Personal Estate $337.41
Assent of son Edmund. William White, Rebecca White, .7. V. Wilson, and Ann (}. Wilson
to probate will.

11 dys. G. S. lEA Oakes, m. (2) at Athol, Sept. 3. 1839, Mrs. Lucy Fay, d. Aug. 4 or 5,

1841, aged 39. G. S. They had Mart/ Jane, b. Dec. 1, 1840.
Nathaniel Oakes'. the immigrant, came from England; m. Mehitabel Rediat (dau. of

.John), who d. 1702, at JIarlliorough ; m. (2) Mary Hoi.loway idau. of Adam) of Concord;
b. 1682: res. Marlborough, and had eight children. The eldest was
Nathaniel Oakes=. Jr.. b. 1703; res. Westliorough ; m. at Marlborough, 1727. Tabitha

UiCE (dau. Edward! ; m. (2| at Westhorough. l':i(]. Keziah Mavxard. and had Tabithu', 17:i7 ;

El>C7ic:er\ 1738; ThttiikJiiP. 1739; XathanicP, 1742; Beriah^. 1743.
Beriaii Oakes^ b. Westlforough. Nov. 22. 1743; d. Bolton. 1808; m. Bolton, Dec. 31,

17B7. Tabitha Fosket. and had in Bolton: John', 1768; EUziibttli', 1770; James', 1772;
Abraham', 1773; Asa', 1774; Daniel', 1776: Eunice', 1778.
Abraham Oaks* (Berlah-T). b. Bolton, March 29. 1773; m. 1797. .Joanna Walker. They

had in Bolton: Ira^, b. Feb. 27. 1797; Phebe''. 1799. d. y. : Abigail'', 1802; Abraham^, Jr.,

1S06, who m. at Phillipston, Nov. 5, 1829, Mary Ann Lyon, and she m. (2) Gilman D. Newton'.
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(Hlr.llliKX.

5770. i. Mary Ann', b. .Imio 24, ISdS; ui. nt I'hilliiiston, Jlay 14. 18.'J7, Jesse Lov-

eriug, Jr.. son of Jesse and Mary ( ) Lovering* of Phillipston.
where he was born Sept. 5, 180(5.

5771. ii. Thomas F.', b. Dec. 24, 1810 ; d. at Phillipston, Nov. 18, 1838, aged 28. His
estate was administered without a will, at Phillipston, in 1838. Case in

Probate Court, No. 43,445.

5772. iii. EpMUNir, b. Mardi 11. 1813; d. April 4, ISl.t.

5773. iv. Anne G.', b. June 4, 1814 ;
m. at Phillipston. Nov. 10, 1835, John V. Wilson

of Jaffre.vs, N. H.
5774. tv. Edmund', b. June 19, 1810; m. Mary M. Cashin.
5775. vi. Kebeccau Etoline', b. Oct. 19, 1818; m. at Phillipston, April 7, 1838, Wil-

liam White, son of William and Elizabeth (Ball) White of Temi)leton,
Mass., where he was born Jan. 10, 1782.

577G. vii. Sir Isaac', b. Jlay 18, 1821 ; d. Nov. 29. 1831, aged 11 V^ yrs.
5777. viii. George Turner', b. Jan. 11. 1820; m. [int. at I'hillipston, Sept. 23, 1848],

Sarah L. Cheney of Southbridge, Mass. See below.t He was residuary
legatee of that part of his father's estate in which, by the will, his mother
was given a life interest.

5338. EDMUND NEWTON«, JR. (Edmund^ Lemuel^ Samuel\ DanieP,
Richard'), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of Southborougli
and Phillipston, Mass., was born at Phillipston, September 1, 1790, and died

there January 25, 1834, aged 43. His estate was administered at Phillipston,
without a will, in 1834, Case in Probate No. 43,111.

I suppo.se he always lived in Phillipston. He married there April 23, 1815,

Polly AVard, whom 1 suppose to be the daughter of Elijah and Azubah (New-
ton) Ward of Southborough. and Athol, Mass., and Chautauqua, N. Y. She was
born at Southborough, April 12, 1805. Widow Polly W[ard] Newton of Phillips-

ton, died there , 1862. Her will, probated October 23, 1862, gives
to the three "children of my late son, Ira Newton," to son, Charles Newton, tlie

residue, and appoints him executor. An abstract of the will follows :

1802. Polly W. Newton, Phillipston. 4.3307 A.

Will, allowed Oct, 23, 18G2.

To Sarah Weaver, wife of Ho.sea Weaver; James Newton and Mercy Ann Newton;
children of the late son Ira Newton $1.
To son Charles Newton, residvie and appoints him executor.
Bond of e.xecutor $500. Stilhnan Stockwell )

J. I). Gale ] Sureties
Affidavit filed.

Inventory
Real Estate $300.
Personal Estate $212.94

• Samuel Lovering (no further traced) of Holliston, Mass., m. there Nov. 8, 17S9, Mary
Lealand ; had there Samuel, 1741 (m. Phebe Smith) ; Mary, 1744; ./esse. March 27, 1746;
Abigail, 1748; Joseph, 1750; Isaac, 1753; Ahial, 1756; Hcnii/. 1758; Rujus, 1764.

Jesse Loverixg (Samuel), h. 1746, Holliston; d. Hopkinton, Sept. L'8, 1820, aged 74 ; gravel;
m. in Holliston, April ,30, 1772. Mercy .Te.vninos (dau. of Daniel and Elizabeth (Cuzzens)'
Jennings of Framingham and Holliston). They had in Holliston, ./esse, b. March 11, 177.3;
Daniel, 1774; Levi, 1776; Lawaon, 1778; Meicij. 1781; A'(/6be. KS."). He m. (2)', 1801,'
LvDiA Marsh.

.Tesse Lovering (Samuel) was ot "Holden" when he m. in Hoplvinton, Feb. 12, 1801,
Lydia Marsh. She bore him a dau.. Main Maish. 1802, and d. at IIopl;inton, Dec. 21, 183o!
aged 81. Old age. I suppose she was the widow ot Elisha Marsli, who died'in 1707, and a
widow, Lydia Sheffield, before she married JIarsli.

Jesse Lovering (Jesse), b. 1773, in Holliston; m. Mary . per. in Holden; resided
In Phillipston. where they had, Francis Wilsun : m. 18?A, Mary H. Lamb ; PoU.ii m- Mart/
1800; m. 1823, John Swan; Salli/, 1803; m. 1833, Hachaliab Bridges of Palmer; Jesse,
Sept. 5, 1806; m. 1837, Mary Ann Newton; liiisina. 1810; m. 1834, Thomas White ot
Boston; Liicij Biirbank, 1813; m. 1833, Lyman H. Bassett.

t George T. Newton, a boottreer, in Westliorough. Mass., m. Dec. 28, 1859, Jane Sophia
Fairbanks, dau. ot Corning and Harriet (Thurston) Fairbanks ot Grafton and WestboroughShe was born at Westborough. Feb. 16, 1839. No children. Whether this is a second mar-
riage o£ the above George T. Newton, or another, is unknown to me.
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CHILDREN.

5778. i. Cinni.Es'. Ii. Ort. 27. ISIU. at IMiillipston.

577'J. tii. IiiA C', li. .Iiinc 2:.!, 1821. at IMiillipston.

5339. LEMUEL NEWTON" (Edmund-', LemneP. Samuel-', Daniel-, Rich-

ardM, son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of Southborotigb and

Phillipstoii, Mass., was born at Phillipston, February 13. 1793. He died ,

1860.

He married at Royalston, Mass., October 29, 1816, Susanuali Manning, daugh-
ter of Joseph and Mary (Cutting) Manning of Royalston, where she was born

January 11, 1793. She died at Phillipston, July 26, 1836, aged 43. Eight
children.

He married (2) at Pliillipston, April 24, 1837, Sarah Manning, a sister of his

first wife. She was born at Royalston, Febnuiry 4, 1809. She was living in

Royalston, December, 1890.

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston. His children were born there. He was

appointed administrator of his brother's, William Ward Newton, estate May
21, 1840.

The will of Lemuel Newton of Phillipston was probated in i860, the case in

Probate Court being No. 43,275.

cnii.nREN.

i. , (laM.\ li. .TuiiP 18. 1S17; d. Jane 19. 1817.

5780. ii. Mary Ci'TTixii". b. .June 2 or 12. 1818; m. .it Pliillip.ston. JIa.v 1. 1844,
Natlian M. l*ee.so of I'.arrp. Tliey liad two (-hililren. born at Barre. Mass. :

5780 1. ^ViUiaiii P'raiicis' Pccxo. b. Marcli 10. 1845; d. .Man-li 2!), 184(1; .scarlatina.

5787. 2. M(ir:i Ada' Pcc.io. b. Nov. 1, 1&4(!.

5781. iii. .losEpn Manning", b. Feb. 8 or 18, 1820; m. at I'liilliiislon, .\pril 5, 1843,
Alexownia V. Chamimcy.

5782. iv. SrsANNAir, b. Aug. 12 or 22. 1822.

5783. V. .iKHEMiAii Lemuel', b. Oct. 2, 1824. lie wa.s elected to the General Court,
House of Representatives, from the IXth District, Boston, 9th Ward.
Legal voters, 2260, for 1869, two representatives; the other being L. Miles
Staudi.sh. Of the standing committees of the House, he was on the

.ludiciary, and on Bills in the third reading. Seat at desk. Residence
in Boston, at 48 Clarendon St.

Jeremiah L. Newton accepte<l niemliership into the New England His-
toric Genealogical Society, December, 1869. then of Boston. Jeremiah
Lemuel Newton, A.M., Boston, resigned membershii) in that society Jan.
12, 1877.

5784. vi. Jou.x Wu.i.iAurs', b. Aug. 20, ]82(!; d. April .30, 1829, aged 3 yrs.
5784a. vii. AmoAiiv (also given as Abliy S. and Nabbyl, b. Nov. 17," 1828; m. at

rhillipston. aged 19, .lune 1, 1848, William L. Cook, son of William and
Clarissa (Gallond) Cook of Petersham, where he was b. Nov. 24, 1825.

5785. viii. .ToiiN Williams', b. Sept. 14, 1831.

5341. WILLIAM WARD NEWTON" (Edmund^ Lemuel*, SamueP, Dan-
iel", Richard^), son of Edmund and Hepzibah (Witherbee) Newton of South-

borough and Phillipston, Mass., was born at Phillipston, August 27, 1797, and
died at Athol. , 1840.

He married at Pliillipston, August 12, 1819, Lydia Rich, daughter of Joshua
and Patty (Turner) Rich of Phillipston, where she was born, November 9, 1795.

She died .

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston, where his children were born.

When his estate was settled in 1840, he is spoken of as of Athol, and was
probably a resident of that town at the time of his death. One of the sureties

for the bond of the administrator was Amos S. Cummings of Athol. Abstract
and list of papers in administration follows :



BRANCH OF DANIEL 007

1S40. William W. Newton, Atliol. 434(i9 A.

Houd of Lpnuiel Newton, brothei-, appoiuteil ailministrator May 21, 1840 .$1(1,(100. .

Amos S. Cummings ) c , ^•

'a 111 I'eirce
j

Affidavit filed

Inventory
I'ersoual Estate .fS.'i.ST

CHILDREN.

5788. i. Elmira', b. Deo. 30, 1819; living in 18(13; m. Roswell Pottei- Adams, son
of Schuyler and Ruth (Ludden) Adams of Barre, where he was born
July IG, 1817. They had one child in Barre and perhaps others. Child
was :

5794. 1. Ci/Hthia Jciictt' Adaiim. b. .Tan. IG, 1847.
5789. tii. Emoky', b. .July 25, 1821 ; m. Harriet Maria Pierce.

5790. iii. JIartiia". b. .hily i:'., 1823; d. at Barre, Mass., Feb. 10, 1848, aged 19 yrs.,
7 mos. ; consunijition ; m. at Phillipston, Sept. 22, 1840, Henry Chickering.
They had one child. Henry Chickering m. (2) [int. at Barre. Sept. 20,

1844], he then of North Adam.s, Elvira Perry Allen, dau. of .John and
Hannah (Robertson) Allen of Barre, where she was born .June 27, 1811.
Martha's child was :

5795. 1. William Uenrif Chickering. b. Dec. G, 1840 [T. R.] ; d. .June 14, 1840,
aged 5 yrs., mos., 19 dys. ; consumption.

5791. iv. Cynthia Rich', b. [Sept. 4, 1825] ; d. Feb. 4, 1845, aged 19 yrs., 5 mos.;
cousumption. Died in Royalston.

5792. v. George', b. . 182- ; was of Haverhill, Mass., in 18(!3.

5793. vi. Charles', b.
, 18— ; was of Whitehall, N. Y., in 18G3.

5345. IVAH NEWTON" (Winslow=, Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, Richard^),
son of Winslow and Anna (Beniis) Newton of Southborough, Mass., was born
there August 19, 1784. He died at Hinsdale, N. H., September 12, 1840, aged 56.

He married Sarah Rugg, daughter of Daniel and Sarah ( ) Rugg* of

Framingliam. She was born there April 10, 1785. and died at Fitchburg, IVIass.,

March 24, 1882, aged 97.

Of Ivah Newton, Jus granddaughter writes in 1906: "My grandfatlier came
from Phillipston, Mass. He had seven children. None of tliem are living. My
father, Albert G., was the eldest child," and was born at Hinsdale, N. H. It

would seem that the rest of his children were bom there, since both the oldest
and youngest sons were, and his granddaughter says they were. "They were born
and raised at Hinsdale," are her words.

CHILDREN.

579(>. ti. Albert Galton', b. ; m. (1) Emily Ide ; m. (2) Ruth F. Wood.
5797. tii. Hosea Nelson', b. Feb. 18, 1814 ; m. Mary Ann B. Fiske.
5798. tiii. Norman Bemis', b. ; m. Mary Alexander.
5799. tiv. Irving Rugg', b. ; m. JIary Burnham.
5800. v. Minerva', b. ; d.

;
m. Prentice Gustine. They had a daughter

that died in infancy.
5801. vi. Elvira', b.

; d. ; m. Henry Brown ; had four children and all
were living in 1907. Children were :

5803. 1. Ulaiilia" Broirii. b. .

5804. 2. EniniaP Brown, b. .

•Jonathan Rugg (I have no further traced), b. about 1721; d. at Framingham. 1776,
aged .55 ; m. there 174.S. Hannah Wai.kup, dau. of Thomas and Hannah ( ) Walkiip of
Framingham, where she was horn 17L>.'i. She d. there, wid. of .Tonathan. in I'Srt. in her
G4th year. They had, b. in Framingham; Hanniili, 174G ; EUzabctli. 1748; Daniel, 17.'51 ;

Jonuthan. 11 r,?, ; d. 18.S3 ; MiiHc, 17.->() ; J(jlni. 17(i4. There may have lieen otliers. .Jonathan
Ituofi. the father, was a soldier of the Uevoliition, a sergeant in the Massachusetts militia.

Daniel Rugg (.Tonathan). h. April 10, I7."il ; m. about 1774, Sarah . They had, b.
In Framingham: Elijah, 1775; \atlian, 1777: Daniel. 1770; .John, 1782; Sallii, April 10,
1785; Belscy, 1780; Hannah, 1702. Daniel Rugg, the father, was a soldier of the Revolu-
tion, a private in the Massachusetts militia.
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riSOri. :;. llnnmr^ llniun. h. .

5S()<'). 4. Micc^ Uruwii. h.

TiSOl'. vii. Emeline', b. ; d. at Loom ins I or. Jlay — . 1905: m. Orison J. Monroe;
b. , 1819 [G. S. in Leominster]. During her last years Mrs.
Monroe lived with her daughter, where slie died. Cliildren :

5S07. 1. Wehstci-^ Monroe, b. ; d. .

5808. 2. Etfa" Monroe, b. : m. Milton W. Blodget. They had a daughter
that died in infancy. They were living (]907l in Leominster.

SEVENTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

5358. ORION HENRY NEWTON' (Haven^ Ezekiel"', EzekieP, Rr.. Dan-

ieP, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Haven and Betsey (Longley) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., was born there, February 12, 1806, and died there in 1851.

He married at Bolton, according to the town record, February 11, 1829 [Pri-

vate records give the marriage December 21, 1828, which may be the date of

intention], Hannah Ann Haven;* bom at Framingham, September 11, 1808;

died at Bolton. April 7, 1830, aged 21. Gravestone. She had one child. She

was daughter of Elijah and Susanna (Lamb) Haven of Framingham.
He married (2) at Marlborough, Mass., September 12 or 30, 1830, Catherine

D. Brigham, daughter of Dr. Levi Brigham of Marlborough. She was born Feb-

ruary 1, 1800, and died at Longwood, Mass., April — , 1888.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Bolton and Lancaster, Mass. In 1850 he and

his wife Catherine B. were meinbers of the First Universalist Church at Lan-

caster. Their youngest child was born at Lancaster, and perhaps the others

were. His estate was administered in 1851 at Bolton—the same year his father's

estate was settled. He left no will. Case in Probate, No. 43,351.

CHILDREN.

,5809. ti. Henry' (by first wife), b. about 1830: m. Elizabeth Blake.

5810. tii. Cu.\kles H." (Capt.). b. ; m. (1) Lucy Niokerson ; m. (2) Lucy
Freeman Billings.

5811. iii. Hannah*, b. ; d. at Berlin. March — . 18ii9; m. at Somerville, Jlass..

.John F. Kej'es. carriage builder; resided in Hudson, Mass., and had one

child :

5812. 1. Frederick Joseph" Keijcx. b. ; d. in 181)3 or IStU.

5813. iv. Ella .7.", b. ; at lyeominster ; "died at Bolton, Mass., not long after

the death of her father" j i. e.. d. about 1851 or 18.52].

5814. V. Sarah Lane«, b. March S, 1845, at Lancaster; m. at Boston, Mass., Oct. 22,

1808, George H. Smith, son of Charles W. and Melinda (Woodsworth)
Smith of Barnstable, Mass. He was b. at Brockton. Mass.. March 25.

1845. and d. at Lowell, Mass., , 1900. They had no children. Mrs.

Smith was very young when her father died, and was brought up by her

mother's brother. She ahva.vs lived in Boston or its suburbs until within

a few years. She now (1909) resides in Bourne, Mass. B. O. address,

care of Prank Eldridge.

^ a child of "Oren" Newton died in Bolton, , 1837.

• Elijah Haven (s. Ben.1amlnK b. at Framingham. Aug. 13. 1781 ; d. there .Ian. 22, 18i:{,

aged T2 yrs. (1. S. He m. at PhilliiJston. Dec. 6, 1807. Susan.n'a Lasib "of Gerry." daughter
of .lohn and Svisanna (Haven) Lamb of rhillipston, where she was b. April 17. 1T84. ISbp
m. (2) at ridllipstun. Nov. 2!1. 1818. William Woodbury of Bolton {2d wife), where she had
three children. Ilarriot I'lymena. 181!) ; Eleanor .lane. 1821; Elijah Haven Woodbury. 1824.]
The children by Eli.tah ji.iVEN were: Hannah Ann, b. Sept. 11. 1808; Comjort, April 26,

1810 ; Susan, b. in Hopkinton. March — , 1812. I do not find the death of the mother.

Church record at Hopkinton has death of "Elijah Haven, fever," etc.

Dea. Benjamin H.wen (.Tedediah). li. Dec. 12. 1741 ; d. in Framingham. 182.S—"1828 se.

81." G. S. ; m. lint, in Hopkinton. July 2.'!, 170(3] Sarah Haven of Framingham. who died

there, 1816. aged 70. Their children, b. in Framingham. were ; SaUif, 1767 ; Polhj, 1774 ;

Biis/iO, 1777 ; .4;i(!)a7i, 1779 ; Elijah, I'tSl ; ilurlhu, llSi.
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5359. HOEATIO FEANKLIN NEWTON^ (Haven^ EzekieP, EzekieP, Dan-
ieP, Daniel-, Kichard'), son of Haven and Betsey (Lonslcy) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., was born there November 9, 1807, and died tliere August 31, 1893, aged
nearly 86 years.

He married, then of New Ipswich, N. H., at Bolton, Mass., October 17 [T. E.]
or September 29, 1839 [private records], Eebecca Barrett,* twin daughter of

Oliver, Jr., and Lucy (Fairbanks) Barrett of Bolton, where she was born March
26, 1810. She died at Bolton in 1897, aged 87. G. S.

"

Mr. Newton was a sailor for five years during his young manliood, sailing
around Cape Horn after whales. Later in life he was a journeyman hatter ;

next a cigarmnker; lastly a farmer in Bolton, where the family resided and the

children were born.

CIIILIinEN.

5815. i. George Barrett', b. Dec. 8, 1812; m. (1) at Pittsfield, Mass., July 8, 1880,
Helen C. Burns, wlio was b. Jlay 22, 1848. and d. in childbirth, June 22,

1881, aged 33 yr.s., 1 mo. He m. (2 1 at West Boylston, JIass., July 23,

1882, Mrs. Emma Frances (Cutler) Rice. He has no children. Mr.
Newton was a soldier in the Civil War, for a short period only. He
enlisted to avoid the draft, but being some hard of hearing he was excused
on that account. He resides in Bolton, Mass., where for fifteen years
he was postmaster. He also kept a general store—part of the time in

partnership with his brother. They also ran a coach line, which he sold
out to his brother in 1888, and went to California, where he remained
three years. Returning to Bolton, he engaged in farming—his present
occupation (1910).

5816. ii. Fidelia Clement', b. Jan. 23, 1845 ; has been the town librarian at Bolton,
for many years ; unm.

5817. iii. ]\IAUIA AuGU.STA«, b. Oct. 19, 1S4G or 1847; d. at P.olton, March 14, 1903,
aged nearly 5(i. G. S. She married Andrew Luther Nourse, son of Luther
and Elizabeth (Whitney) Nourse of Bolton. He was b. at JIarlborough.
Jan. 24, 1842. He is a large farmer in Bolton ; has held many othces of
the town—selectman, assessor, school committee; is u.sually moderator in

town meetings ; was representative to the general court. Their six

children, all living in 1910, are:
5819. 1. Arthur H." Nonrf:c, b. July 0, 1877.
5820. 2. Richiird Edfjnr" Xour.s-e, b. Nov. 28, 1878.
5821. 3. Fidelia Elizahrfh' Nourse, b. Oct. 22, 1880; m. 1907, James W. I'ntten of

Sterling, Mass., where they were living in 1908.

* HujiPHREV R.\RRETT> of Concoi'd in IG.'iO and 1G40. came from England. lie m. Marv
Potter, who was bis widow and made her wili in KitJIS. He made his will in 1602, and d.
same year. Some of his deseoudants have lived In Concord down to the present times—
thrifty men of good aliilities. His sons were Thomas", John-, Humphreii' and James".
Humphrey Barrett^ (Dea.), resided in Concord. He was one ot the fvthingmen of the

church there in 1679. He m. . Feb. 5. 106.3, Robert Howes wrote his will and mentions
his son-in law, Humphrey Barrett, whom he mal;.'s executor of it. ,Ian. 18, 166tV Humphrey
Barrett deposed regarding the will. He had children. One son was
Joseph Barrett^ (Capt), b. Jan. 31, 1678: d. April 4, 1736; a farmer In Concord; m.

Dec. 27, 1701, Rebecca Minot. b. 1685; d. 1738; dau. of Dr. James Minot and wf., Rebecca
Wheeler. Thoir children were: Morn*. 1700; Joseph", 1708: Rebecca', 1710; OUvei-*, Jan.
12,1712; Ihimphreir', ll\r,^ EUzohelh*, lin ; Juhu*. II'M ; Sa}iiiiel\ IT^'j.

Lieut. Oliver Barrett*, b. Jan. 12, 1712; lived in Bolton, where he d. Apr. 4. 1788. aged
76 ; m. Dec. S. 1738, Hannah Hunt ot Concord, who d. in Bolton, April 7, 1774, aged 58,
where her four youngest children were born. The first two were born in Concord. I suppose :

Kehecca'^, 1730; Ilaimah^, 1742; liathsheba^, 1744; Olivet*, 1746; Ruth''. 1749; AbiaaiP
1752.

'

Omver Barretts, Jr., b. July 22. 1746, settled on his father's farm in Bolton ; d. there May
11, 1817 : m. there March 6, 177.'>, Sarah Whitcomb, b. Feb. 1, 1754 ; d. his wid., Feb. 5,
1734, aged 80, dau. ot John and Beckee ( ) Whitcomb of Bolton. They had five
children, b.  in Bolton: Hn)iiiah», Dec. 1775; Johno, 1777; Olivei-", 1780; Beckee", 1783;
Asa", 1787.

Oliver Barrett", "Jr.." li. Nov. 27, 1780 ; lived in Bolton, where he had ten children
at seven births. He m. (int. Dec. 14. 1805) Lucv Fairbanks of Harvard. Children were:
Sarah'', 1806; Humphrey" and Reheeea:' (twins), b. March 26, ISIO ; Lucii'' and Od'rer'
(twins), b. Feb. 24, 1813; John^ and Jahe:'' (twins), Nov. 23, 1816; RoswelV. 1819; Asa'' ,

1722 ; Achsali'', 1827.

39
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5S22. 4. Grace Maria'' Noiirsr. b. Nov. Ti. 1882; m. 1907, David Harrison Powers.

They were living (1908 1 in Clinton, Mass.

5823. 5. Ethef Novrse, b. .Tuly 23, 1886.

5824. 0. Alice' Nonrsc, b. July 7, 1889.

5818. iv. IlEXET Bacon*, b. Aug. 3, 1849 ;
was partner with his brother for five or

six years in a general store at Bolton ; drove a coach for a while and ran

a farm ; later bought the coach line, which he continued for a few years ;

sold out and ha.s since been farraing^ in Bolton, where he was living in

1910. He m. Mary L. Sampson, who d. leaving a daughter, who is a

cripple
—"now about 15 years old" (1910). Name not given.

5.361. NATHANIEL AVEEY NEWTON^ (Haven". EzekieP, EzekielS Sr.,

DanieP, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Haven and Betsey (Long:ley) Newton of

Bolton, Mass., was bom there April 17, 1814. He died at Bolton, February 8,

1897, aged nearly S3 years.

He married at Bolton, Mass., according to the town record, which seems to

me the correct date, February 17, 1839 [Jan. 27, 1837, P. E.], Julia Moore, daugh-

ter of James and Hannah (Peters) Moore* of Bolton, where she was born

December 29, 1813, and where she was living in 1910.

Nathaniel A. Newton resided in Bolton. His children were born there. He
was a farmer all his life. His sons were farmers, and they were soldiers in the

Civil War.
Mr. Newton represented the town at the General Courj; in 1877. He was on

the Committee on Bills. There is no probate settlement of his estate.

CHILDREN.

5825. i. Caroline', b. Nov. 30, 1840; d. ; unm.
5826. tii. Francis Moore», b. Feb. 20, 1842 ; m. Olive Maria Ball.

5827. tiii. Christopher Columbus Moore', b. March 11, 1845; m.

5377. CHAELES NEWTON' (Ezekiel", EzekieP, Ezekiel^ Sr., DanieP,

Daniel-, EichardO, son of Ezekiel and Eebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton,

Mass., Concord, N. H., and Groton, N. Y., was born at Concord, N. H., April

23, 1811, and died at Groton, N. Y., November 14, 1894.

He married at Summer Hill, N. Y., June 15, 1834, Mary Woolsey, daughter

of David and Eebecca (Thompson) Woolsey of New York City and Newburgh,
N. Y. She was born in New York City, August 1, 1812, and died at Groton,

N. Y., June 2, 1891.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. In Cortland, N. Y., 1834 to 1850; Summerville,

N. Y., 1861 to 1853; Locke, N. Y., 1854; the remainder of his life he lived in

Groton, N. Y. His three oldest children were bom at Cortland, N. Y. ; the

three youngest were born at Locke, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

5828. i. George', b. March 19, 1835 ; was a carriage maker—wood-worker. He d. at

Locke, N. Y., .Tune 5, 1854. He never married.

5829. ii. Rebecca Jake", b. Dec. 6, 183" ; m. at Groton, N. Y., Myron Franklin

Thomas, son of Edward and Melinda (Backus) Thomas .of Groton,
N. Y., where he was b. . Mr. and Mrs. Thomas lived awhile at

Fort Collins, Colo., and in 1908 were residing in Pasadena, Calif. Child :

•James Moore m nt l'..li.)n, .Tune 15. 1800, Hannah Peters. They lived in Bolton, where
thev had, Abigail. ISUl ; Carnlinc, 1S03 : Hannah, 1805; a child that d. in 1807; James,
1809; a child that d. in 1811 ; Julia, b. Dec. 29, 1813.
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5829a. 1. Frank Newion^ Thomas, b. May S, 1865, at Homer, N. Y. ; m. at Evans-
ton, III., June 22, , Kate Allen. They reside at Pasadena, Calif.,
where his biisiness is the "Pasadena Trust and Loan Co." Their four
children are :

5834. 1. Lotta Jane'" Tliomas, b. .

5835. 2. Prank Newton'" Thomas, b. .

5836. 3. Earl>» Thomas, b. .

5837. 4. Marie'" Thomas, b. .

5830. tiii. Charles Burdett', b. Aug. 16, 1840; m. Susanna Ruth Mineah.
5831. iv. HIRAM^ b. March 6, 1.^8; d. May 22, 1S40.
5832. V. William IIenrv», b. Dec. 29, 1850 ; d. July 25, 1851.
5833. tvi. William Henry', b. Sept. 15, 1853; m. Mary Alida Williams.

5378. ELIIIU KEED NEWTON' (EzekieP, EzekieP, Ezekie^, Sr., DanieP,
DanieP, RicharcU), son of Ezekiel and Rebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton.

Mass., and Groton, N. Y., was born at Concord. N. H., September 18, 1812, and
died at Wayne, Erie County, Pa., October 8, 1889, aged 77.

He married October 2G, 1826, Rebecca Ann Wilcox, daughter of Edward and

(Benjamin) Wilcox, who came from Stonington, Conn., and settled on a
farm near De Ruyter, N. Y. Edward Wilcox once owned the land where De Ruy-
ter now stands. Rebecca Ann Wilcox was born at Truxton Hill, near De Ruyter,
Madison County, N. Y., and died at Jamestown, Chautauqua County, N. Y.,

February 7, 1904.

Elihu R. Newton removed from his native town about 1838 and was in Ash-
ville, Chautauqua County, N. Y., for a few years. In 1846 or 1847 he moved
to Beaver Dara, Erie County, Pa., where he was in business for sixteen years,
and then to Corry, Erie County, Pa. He spent the most of his life in Erie

County, Pa. He was a merchant. He learned the blacksmith's trade when a

boy, and worked at the trade a few years as a young man. As a drygoods mer-
chant he was in business for over thirty years.

children.

i. ', dau., b. . 1838, in Groton, N. Y. ; lived only a few days.
5838. ii. Eunice Cahoune", b. Feb. 6, 1843, in Ashville, Chautauqua County, N. Y. ;

m. in Corry, Erie County, Pa., Jan. 1, 1868, Augustus Frank Jloses, b.

at P.euson, Vt., May 29, 1838, son of Hiram and P.etsey (Campbell)
Bloses. lie served three years as a soldier in the Civil War. He was a

school teacher for a time, then a druggist, later a real estate agent, and
has now retired from business (1910). They reside at 616 East Seventh
St., Jamestown, N. Y., and have had three children, viz. :

5839. 1. Edirard Newton' Moses, b. Oct. 25, 1870; d. March 2. 1871.
5840. 2. Lillie Virghiia' iVoses, h. July 27, 1872; d. Oct. 14, 1875.
5841. 3. Josciiliine Ahhcu'' Sloses. b. Aug. 28, 1874, at Clymer, Chautauqua County,

N. Y. ; unm. (1908) ; is a graduate of Wellesley College.

5379. EZEKTEL A. NEWTON' (EzekieP, Ezekieh\ EzekieP, Sr., DanieP,
DanieP, Richard'), son of Ezekiel and Rebecca (Moore) Newton of Bolton, Mass.,

Concord, N. H., and Groton, N. Y., was bom at Groton, N. Y., October 25,

1814, and died there July 9, 1859.

He married Lydia Campbell of Summer Hill, N. Y.
Mr. Newton was a farmer in Groton, N. Y.

children.

5842. i. Lavinia', b. : "d. when a little girl."

5843. ii. Henry", b.
; "a bright boy, had rickets and died young."

5844. iii. Herbert', h.
; was living in 1908.

5845. iv. Frances', b. ; lived to be a young woman and died."
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5381. ALBERT NEWTON" (Ezekiel«, EzekieP, Ezekiel\ Sr., DanieP, Dan-

iel-. EichardO, son of Ezekiel and Rebecca (Moore) Newtoii of Bolton, Mass.,

and Groton, N. Y., was bom at Groton, Tompkins County, N. Y., July 10, 1817,

and died at St. Paul, Minn., December 17, 1906.

He married first in Groton, N. Y., , 1842, Caroline Tluldab

Bramwell, daughter of and Joanna (Mann) Bramwell. She died in

Groton, N. Y., in 1844, s. p.

He married (2) at Homer, N. Y., July 2, 1846, Elvira Persis Gillette, daugh-
ter of Henry and Polly (Reed) Gillette of Cortland, N. Y., where she was born

January 31, 1829. She died at Belle Plains, Iowa, January 9, 1896.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Groton, N. Y., until after 1852. His first three

children were born there. Before 1800 he moved to Cortland, N. Y., where the

youngest child was born. In 1866 he removed, going West, and settled in

Marion, Linn County, Iowa. Later he lived in Belle Plains, Benton County,

Iowa.

CHILDREN.

584G. i. Caholike ELvn!.\«, b. .Tune 23, 1847; wns living in 1908 at Council BluEfs,

Iowa; m. at Belle Plains. Iowa. Oct. 30, 1869. David Leroy Blue, son o£

David B. Blue of Connecticut and bis wife Welthea (Bartlett) Blue.

He was b. at Mt. (Jiles. Ohio. April C. 184G. He was living in 1908.

Post office address. Oakdale, R. F. D. 4, Council Bluffs, Iowa. Their

children are :

5850. 1. Lillian Maif Blue. b. Jlay 0, 1871, at Belle I'lains, Iowa; m. at Council

Bluffs. Iowa, Jlay 25, ISOS. Charles F. Rain. b. at Council Bluffs, Feb.

10, 1871. They have one child :

5851. 1. Albert Charles'" Rain, b. July 27. 1899, at Council Bluffs, Iowa.

5852. 2. Daisy Ella" Blue, b. Nov. 15, 1874, at Bradford Junction, Ohio: m.

Sept. 2, 1894, Willard Peter Rogers, b. at Logansport, Ind., Oct. 2G,

1800. They reside (1912) at Fort Atkinson, Wis. Child:

5853. 1. JIary Gertrude Caroline" Rogers, b. Nov. 4, 1911, at Fort Atkinson,
Wis.

5854. 3. Albert Roif Blue. b. Feb. 10, 1877, at Indianapolis, Ind.; m. at San
Francisco. Calif.. Dec. 9. 1901), Ofal Allison, b. Feb. 28. 1881. in Idaho.

They reside at LaVerne. Calif., where they are building themselves a

home. No children (1912).
58.55. 4. Xina Failh' Blue. b. Oct. 12, 1888, at Borne, la.; m. at Plattsmouth,

Neb., Feb. 20, 1908, Arthur Leroy Cleghorne, b. in Nebraska. They
have one child :

1. Arthur Roy" Cleghorne, b. July 6, 1909, at Council Bluffs, Iowa.

5847. ii. Lester Albert*, b. March 22, 1^9: d. Jan. 4. 18.50.

5848. tiii. Lester William", b. Oct. 10, 18.52; m. Letta Amelia Brown.
5849. iv. IRVIXG Reed», b. June 11, 1860; d. April 21, 1882.

5385. GEORGE HAMILTON NEWTON' (EzekieF', EzekieP, Ezekiel*, Sr.,

DanieP, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Ezekiel and Rebecca (Moore) Newton of

Bolton, Mass., Concord, N. II.. and Groton, N. Y., was born at Groton, N. Y.,

August 28, 1826.

He married at Groton, N. Y., June 3, 1852, Lucy Berry, daughter of Benja-
min and ilarcia (Chamberlin) Beri-y of Groton, N. Y., where she was born

March 31, 1830. She died at Groton, N. Y., November 12, 1893.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Groton, Tompkins County, N. Y., where his

children were born. He was living in Groton in 1908.

CHILDREN.

5a56. i. Marcia Antoinette*, b. Oct. 25. 1853; m. at Groton, N. T., Oct. 25, 1877,

J. W. Jones, b. in 18.52. Both were living in Groton, N. T., in 1908.

Children :

5859. 1. Miranda Lee' Jones, b. Sept. 19, 1880; res. Groton, N. T.



BRANCH OF DANIEL 013

5860. 2. Noniia Lowi.vc' Jones, b. Nov. 2.3. 18Si ; res. Groton, N. Y.
58(51. o. John Newton' Jone.s. b. May 33, 1807. at Binghamton, N. Y.
5857. ii. Kmmon.ss. b. Dec. 1, 1855; d. Oct. 27. 1801.
5858. iii. Lee^ b. April 38, 1858; d. April 10, 1868.

5429. EZRA BEAMAN NEWTON^ (Ri]as«, Silas-', Ilozekiali*, 7saac\ Dan-
iel-, Richar(U), son of Capt. Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton
and West Boylston, was born at Paxton, February 24, 1795, and died at Harvard,
Mass., in "1896, aged 101 years and some months."

He married at Holden, Mass., February 12, 1818 [P. R], Sarali Turner,
daughter of Bezaleel, Jr., and Rachel (Winch) Turner* of Holden, where she

was born February 18, 1797. She died at West Bolyston after 1849.

Mr. Newton lived in West Boylston many years, it is said, and had children

bom there. The tomi records show no births. I have very little information
of this family and have not been able to reach any of his descendants. He
became unsettled in his religious views and went to live among the Shakers,
at Shirley Village, in Harvard, Mass., thinking they were a little nearer the

truth tlian anything ho had found. He died with them.

CIIILDItEN.

i. . child'', b. : d. in childhood.
5862. ii. Almir.v Eunice', b. about 1826: d. , 1859; m. at West Boylston,

aged 18. June 5, 1845, Lucius F. Newton (0618) aged 23, son of Sylvester
and Sally (Dalrymple) Newton;t of Northborough, Mass., and Chester,
Vt. He was b. at Chester, Vt., about 1822, and d. at O.xtord, Mass.,

, 1809. They had one child. He m. (2) at Oxford, in 1860, Eunice
Wait (54411, a cousin of his first wife, dau. of David and Mary B.
(Newton) Wait, who was living at Oxford in 1909. See her number.
Child :

5864. 1. Uerhert Xeui<}n", b. before 18.50; d. young.
5863. iii. roLLY D[ickerii.\n"], b. ,1831; grave.stone in West Boylston ; d. after

1840; m. [int. Nov. 30, 18481 Edward L. Oakes. They had
1. , dau., b. Dec. 24. 1840, at West Boylston. [I think this Tolly D.

is dau. of Ezra L.' (5486), and not dau. of this Ezra B. Newton, but I

do not know.]

5430. LARKIN DAVIS NEWTON' (Silas^ Silas-', Hezekiah^ Isaac\ Dan-
ieP, Richard^), son of Capt, Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton
and West Boylston, Mass., was born at "Paxton," "December 4, 1798, at West
Boylston" = Town Record. He died at Worcester, Mass., September 23, 1873,

aged nearly 80.

• Bezaleel -Turner (no further traced by me), b.
; m. at Medfield, Mass.. May 10,

1747, Elizabeth Baker (twin), dau. of Abijab and Hannah (Lyon) Baker of Milton and
Medfleld, Mass. [Abijab son of John (and Preserved Trott), son of Eichardi (and Faith Witb-
iugton) Baker, the immigrant, 1635, to Dorchester]. Elizabeth Turner was b. Nov. 9, 1728.
Tbey lived in Medfleld, where tbeir children were born ; but no deaths are given there.
Children: Elizabeth, 1748: ISe^alccI, Jr., b. Dec. 27, 1749; d. at Holden, 1839, aged 80, m.
Mary ; Joel, 1751; Uannnh and Tliunkjiil (twins), 1753; Joint, 1755: d. 1772;
Hathan, 1757 ; Hannah, 1760 ; Lais. 1762 ; Asa, 1765 ; Finis, 1707 ; Silenee, 1769.

Bezaleel Turner, Je. (Bez.iieel). b. 1749; d. 1839, aged 89: m. Mary , who d.

1833, aged 82 ; removed to Holden, where they both died. Two children were born at Medfleld :

John, b. June 18, 1773; Bezaleel (also called .Tr.). b. Nov. 13, 1775.
Bezaleel Turner (3d of the name), b. 1775; d. May 12, 1812, at Holden. Mass.; m. (1)

July 10, 1796. Rachel Winch, b. 1775. dau. of John and Keziah (Lovell) -Winch of
Holden. [John "Winch was brother of Sarah Winch who m. Capt. Edward Newton.] He m.
(2), 1807, Lucy D.ivis of Trinceton. The children of Bezaleel and Rachel were: Sarah
(called Sally), b. Feb. 18. 1797; m. 1818. Ezra Beaman Newton of West Bolton; Roxa Delane.
b. 1799; m. 1823, Jonathan Chaflin of Newton; Mary Turner, 1801 ; d. 1802; Lavinia, 1802.

t Sylvester Newton. See Capt. Silas Newton" (5111).
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lie married at West Boylston, October 11, 1821, Elmira Childs, daughter of

Amos and Dorcas ( ) Childs of West Boylston. She died there July 5,

1822. Her relative says : ''1 think she had a child ; am not sure."

He married (2) at Oxford, Mass., March 9, 1826. Nancy Eohinson, daugh-
ter of William Robinson of Dudley and Oxford and his wife Molly Dudley of

Douglas, Mass. She was born at Dudley, October 2.5, 1802, and died at Worces-

ter September 10, 1887, aged 75. Two children.

Mr. Newton settled first at West Boylston, and later moved to Oxford ; farmer

and shoe manufacturer. In 1845 he was in partnership in the manufacture of

shoes at Oxford with Eben Davis, who withdrew the next year and Mr. Newton
continued the business alone.

CHILDREN.

58G5. i. Edwin Robinson", b. April 3, 1832 ; d. Oct. IG, 1832.

5866. ii. George L.-vrkin DavisS b. Feb. 6, 1836, at West Boylston; d. there Oct. 16,

1897, aged 59 ; m. Dec. 28, 1866, Sarah Jane JMeachan, daughter of Ben-

jamin and Catherine C. (Walker) Meachan of Worcester, Mass., where she
was b. March 2.5, 1844. In 1906 she was living at her summer home in

Leominster, Mass., No. 13 Prospect Ave., Whaloru Park. Winter home was
No. 17 Russell St., Worcester, Mass. No children.

5432. SILAS HOWE NEWTON' (Silas^ Silas^ HezekiahS Isaac\ DanieP,

Richard^), son of Capt. Silas and Eunice (Beaman) Newton of Paxton and
West Boylston, Mass., was boni at Paxton, June 3, 1803. He died at Bradford,
Mass.

He married at West Boylston, April 29, 1830, Lavinia Morse, daughter of

Lieut. Joseph and Sophia (Bigclow) Morse* of Boylston, Mass., bom June ,18,

1803. P. R. She died .

Silas Howe Newton lived a few years after marriage in West Boylston; two

children were bom there; then ho moved to Bradford, Mass., where he remained

until his death.

CHILDREN.

5867. i. Harriet S.», b. March 29, l&'Jl.

5868. ii. Sylvester M.', b. ,Iune 16. 1833.

iii.
, inft., b. 1840; d. 1841?, aged 10 mos.

5434. JABEZ BEAMAN NEWTON' (Silas«, Silas^ Hezekiali*, Isaac^, Dan-

ieP, Richard^), son of Capt. Silas and Emiice (Beaman) Nevrton of Paxton and

West Boylston, was born at West Boylston, Mass., November 25, 1808, and died

there, October 12, 1888, aged 80.

He married at West Boylston, January 2 or 31, 1833, Mary Ann Broad, daugh-
ter of John and Rhoda (Powers) Broad:}: of Barre, Mass., where she was bom
August 29, 1810. She died in West Boylston, August 8 or 9, 1844, aged 33

years, 11 months. Anemia. Seven children.

He married (2) at West Boylston, January 30, 1845, Isabella Elizabeth Rice,

daughter of Timothy and Nancy (Norcross) Rice§ of Leominster and Sud-

• Lieut. Joseph Morse' (Lieut. Joseph", Joseph^. Joseph*. Joseph', Joseph^, Joseph^), son of

Lieut. Joseph** and Mary (Thomas) Morse of West Boylston, Mass., was b. there, Oct. 3, 1756 ;

res. there; d. there, Jan. 10. 1826. aged 60. He m. May 4. 1781). Sophia Bigclow, b. about
1759; d. Oct. 26, ISJ^l, aged 72. G. S. Nine children born at Boylston. and Lavinia, b. June
18, 1803, in another town, who m. Silas Howe Newton. See Joseph Newton*.

t John Broad (not traced), b. about 1749; d. 1837, aged 88. lie m. [int. Jan. 21, 1802, in

Barrel Rhoda Powers, who d. 1816. They resided in Barre and had there : twins, Charles
and Charlotte, b. 1803; Amos, 1804; Erastus, 1807; Mary Ann, 1810: Rhoda Merenda, 1813.

§ Timothy Rice' (b. about 1787), son of Elijah" of Sudbury (b. 1763), son of Elijah^ of

Sudbui-y (b. 1728), son of William* of Sudbury (d. 1769, aged 72), son of EoiinND'' of
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bury, Mass. She was born at Westminster [recorded so at Leominster], Decem-

ber 15, 1815, and died at Oxford, March 30, 1901. Five children.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in West Boylston. He seems to have lived all his

life there. His children were born there.

CHILDREN.

58G9. ti. George Binney', b. Oct. 4, ISaS; m. (1) Jane A. Wilson; m. (2) Char-

lotta Livermore.

5870. ii. [Mary] Elizabeth Augusta', b. Oct. 29, 1835; m. at West Boylston. Jan.

3. 1854, John Cliikls Mixter, son of John and Sarah J. (Cogswell)
Mister of Worcester and Holden. He was b. Jan. 27, 1831, in a house

part of which stood in Worcester and part in Holden, the birth recorded

as in Worcester, and d. at High Plains, Oakdale, Mass., Jan. 25, 1903.

Farmer and bootmaker. Mrs. Mixter was living in 1909 at Oakdale,
Mass. Her children were :

5882. 1. Caroline Elizabeth" Mixter, b. Sept. 21, 1S5G ; d. at West Boylston, May
22, 1900, aged 43 yrs., 8 mos. ; m. Nov. 24, 1880, George C. Howe, who
d. Nov. 1, 1887. Two children. She m. (2) July 12, 1894, H. E.

Morton (3d wf. ). Her children were:

5885. 1. Marjorie Ethel" Howe, b. May , 1882.

5886. 2. Mary Caroline" Howe. b. , 1884.

5883. 2. Horace EU.suortli' Mixter. b. May 31, 1861 ; d. at West Boylston, May 16,

1892, within 15 days of being 31 yr.s. old. He m. Aug. — , 1888, Alice A.

Tracy. Their children were :

5887. 1. Helen Caroline" Mixter, b. , 1889.

5888. 2. Grace Lillian'" Mixter, b. , 1891.

5884. 3. Marv IsaheP Mixter, b. Sept. 2G, 1808; d. March 3, 1809.

5871. iii. Arminda White', b. Sept. [G, T. R.] 20, 1837; m. at West Boylston,

, 1857, Tliomas Shepard, son of Charles Shepard of Phillips, Maine,
where he was born , 1835. Farmer. Mr. and Mrs. Shepard are

living in Oakdale, Mass. (1909). Their children are:

5889. 1. Addic A.' Shepard, b. ,
at West Boylston; d. there Sept. 28, 1860.

5890. 2. Edith" Sheiiard. b. ; d. at West Boylston, Oct. 1, 18G0.

5S91. 3. Frank L.' Shepard, b. Aug. 28, 1865 ; m. Lena Hall.

5892. 4. Grace Florence" Shepard. b. Sept. 25, 1870; m. George P. Hayden.
5893. 5. Hattie Isahell" Shepard, b. Sept. 10, 1875; m. Albert J. Storms.
5872. tiv. Windsor White', b. June 7 or 20, 1839 ; m. Eunice F. Dinsmore.
5873. v. Leonard Tkacy', b. Aug. 10 or 21, 1840; m. in West Boylston, Rachel

Nouseyon (?). He died before their one daughter (who is Mrs. Stimpson,
living in Oakdale, Mass.) was a vear old.

5874. vi. Maudana White', b. March 8, 1842 [1843, T. R.] ; d. at West Boylston,
aged about 15 yrs.

5875. tvii. Silas', b. July 30 [31 T. R.], 1844; m. (1) Jlary Agnes Lanison ; m. (2)
Ella Nelson Blood.

children by second wife.

5876. viii. Ezra Beaman', b. Dec. 8 or 10, 1846 : d. Jan. or July 8, 1848.
5877. ix. Caroline Isabella', b. May 15, 1848; d. Aug. 10, 1848.

5878. X. Ella Levina Lurcasir', b. Sept. 11, 1849; d. July 30, 1887, aged 38; m.
 Westcott. Two daughters.

5879. xi. Emma JIertieda', b. Jan. 10, 1855 ; m. Gieorge Reed ; res. West Boylston.
5880. xii. Eunice Isabella", b. Jan. 2, 1857 ; d. Sept. 28, 1857.

5484. DEA. LEMUEL DICKERMAN NEWTON' (Windsor^, Silas', Heze-

kiah*, Isaac', DanieP, Richard^), son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickerman)
Newton of Paxton, Mass., where he was bom June 15, 1805. He died at East

Woodstock, Conn., July 5, 1895, aged nearly 90 years. Burial at West Boylston,
Mass.

Sudbury and Wayland (b. 1653), son of Dea. Edward^ of Sudbury and Marlborough (b. abt.

1619 in England), son of the immigrant, Edmund Ricei from England, 1639, who settled In

Sudbury, Mass.
William Rice' (above), m. Martha Rice*, b. 1693, dau. of Isaac', son of Mathew= (who m.

Martha Lamson of Sudbury), son of Edmund Rice^ from England, 1639, as above.
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lie married at Eutlaiid. Mass., April 22, 1828, Rarah Lwaii Fessendeii, daugh-
ter of Stephen and Sally (Newhall) Fessenden* of Rutland, where she was liorn

December 11, 1805. She died at Ilolden, Mass. Burial at West Boylston.

Mr. Newton lived in Paxton for several years after his marriage. His first

child was born there. In 1831 he moved with his family to German Flats,

Herkimer County, N. Y. His second and third child were born there. In 1837

he returned to Massachusetts and settled in West Boylston, where he remained for

thirty-one years. His last three children were born there. In 1869 or ISTO he

moved to Ilolden, Mass., where he resided for twenty-six years. He died at the

home of his daughter, Mrs. White, in Comiecticut. He was a deacon of the

Baptist Church. Farmer.

5804. i. Mary Dickerman', b. Feb. 10. 1820, at Taxtcm ; m. at West Boylston, Nov.

27, 18.50, Israel Manning Ball, son of .Tosiah and Sophia (Manning) Ballt

of Holden, where he was b. April 23, 182G. Jlr. and Mrs. Ball have spent
their lives on a farm, for one year after marriage in AVest Boylston, and
then in Ilolden, where they still reside, in feeble health, to be sure, but

full of years and good works. Mr. Ball carried on brickmaking in con-

nection with farming. In 1860 he purcha.sed the up-and-down saw mill on
Ball Creek, and carried on a lumljer business, until the timber in that

vicinity was used up. After the death of liis father in 1870 he purchased
the old Planning homestead on "Jlanniug Ilill" in Ilolden, that had been

built by his grandfather. Capt. Israel Jlanniug. soon after the Revolution-

ary War, which has always been kept in good repair, and which is their

home to the present time. Here Mr. Ball, with his son Granville M.
Ball, engaged in the manufacture of brooms until 1885, since which time

Mr. Ball has given up more strenuous labors and interested himself in the

raising of poultry.
Mr. and Mrs. Ball in early life (she in 1845) became members of the

Baptist Church, and have been prominent in church work and Sunday
.school. lie served on the town school committee for sixteen years, and
held the office of justice of peace for forty years. "lie has been a life-

long Republican." He is a member of the S. A. R., eligible through the

service of his grandfather, Capt. Israel Manning. Mrs. Ball had the care

of her son's four children after the death of their mother—thus rearing
two families, who have the right to call her blessed. Even in advanced

years she seems a person of much energy and will power, and a mind
clear to grasp and discuss ideas. She writes : "I read a great deal, I

have always enjoyed it, and do now, but my eyes are troubling as I read
more than I should—there is so much to read in order to keep up with the

• Fessenden. See note to Capt. Martin Newton= (Nathan^ ,Tr.. Nathan*), tor early

generations.
Thomas Fessenden (Nicholas), b. 1684. in Cambridge; d. there 1738; m. (1) 1708.

Abigail Poulter, who had five children, and d. 171!). He m. (2) 1720, Abigail Locke, who
had eight children and d. 1736. He m. (3) 1737, Axna Fillebrown, b. 1691 ; d. 17.53. His
children were: TJiomas, 1701); f^amiicl, 1711; Abigail, 1713; Mnnj, 1716; Elizabeth, b.

; d. 1719: Elizabeth, 1721; Jonathan, 1723; Hannah, 1725; d. y. ; Hannah, 1726;
d. y. ; Jo/in. April 27. 1729 ; Timothy, l~:il : Benjamin, 1-R4 ; Submit, 1136 ; d. y.

Hon. John Fessenden (Thomas), b. 1729 in Cambridge; rem, to Rutland, where he was
representative, senator, member of the committee of contiscated estates, justice of the peace ;

a man of parts. He d. of apoplexy, April 7. 1793. He m. at Uutland. 1769. Elizabeth
Wymax. who d. his wid. in 1821, aged 77. Their children, born iu Rutland. Mass.. were :

John, 1770; Seth Wiimon, 1772; Elizahcth, 177,"); Stephen. .Inly 8, 1777; lliomas, 1779; d.

IE. :', days; lielie/, 1780; Thomas, 1783; Sarah Weillaml, 1787.

Stephen Fessenden (John), b. 1777; m. in Rutland, April 16, 1801, Sallt Newhall of

Atliol, Mass. They had two children and perhaps others. John, 1803 ; Safah Luan, 1805 :

m. Lemuel D. Newton.
t Capt. Jotham Ball [I sup. from the Balls of Watertown, Concord and Cambridge], d. at

Ilolden in 1834, aged 67. He was from Concord. Mass.. where he m. Amiatia Cheney of same
place, who d. in 1819. Their children, b. in Holden. were: Josiah. Feb. 11, 1787; Ann, 1789;
d. 1807; ./o*/inni, 1790 ; d. y. ; ./onas, 1792 ; r«»iar, 1793 ; Thankful ; Malinda, llQSi ; Sally,
1801; //olds, 1803 ; /'eisis, 1806 ; Sinioii, 1807 ; d. y. ; /,.«(/i(i, 1810.
Josiah Ball (Capt. Jotham), b. 1787; m. 1813. Sophia Manning, who d. Jan., 1837, aged

46. G. S. He m. (2) Almira Fales of Pelham. int. July, 1837. She died aged about 40. His
children, b. in Holden, were : Mary E.. 1824 ; m. Lewis E. Champney of Troy, N. Y. ; Israel

Manning, April 23, 1826; Harriet Wheelock, b. ; m. Levi Smith, Jr.] Sept. ,5, 1840;
Josiah Warren, b. June 28, 1841 (last by 2d wife). [See Sylvanus Smith Newton.]
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after which they went to Los Angeles for a year and a half, then at The
Palms, a little town Sir. Curtis and his partners laid out, where they
lived fifteen years : returned to Los Angeles for three years ; then to

Pasedena. In April. lOOfi, they moved again, to Corvina, where he has

on orange orchard of ten acres, and other tropical fruits, and where they
now (1907) reside. Children were:

5928. 1. Willimn. Dexter' Gnrtif:. h. March 10, 1870 ; m. Dec. IC, 1891, Mamie Rose.

Two children are:

5929. 1. Lucille Rose" Curtis, b. Oct. 29, 1893.

5930. 2. Meredith Anderson" Curtis, b. July 20, 1895.

5931. 2. Joseph Newton' Curtis, b. July 23, 1874.

5485. ALEXIS NEWTON' (Windso^^ Silas^ Hezekiall^ Isaac\ DanieP,

Richard^), son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Diekei'man) Newton of Paxton,

Mass., was bom [in the vicinity of 1807, I should think. E. N. L.]

He married [about 1830 or less] Jane Ayres.
The "Dickerman Ancestry" gives Alexis as one of the children of Deacon

Windsor Newton, whose grandchildren have no knowledge of him, which is not

strange.
CHILDREN.

5933. i. ELizAnETH Jane', b. March 25, 1831, at Vernon, Vt. ; d. Sept. 15, 1901 ; m. in

1855, James Tufts, son of Hollis T. and Eliza (Tufts) Tufts, b. in Water-

loo, Quebec, Sept. 11, 1833, and d. at Peoria, 111., Sept. 26, 1878. He
removed to Peoria, 111., when a young man and engaged in the manufacture
of flour, doing a large business. Their three children were born in Peoria,
viz. :

5934. 1. IJ:::ie Jane" Tufts, b.
,
1856.

5935. 2. Laura Ann" Tvfts, b. , 1860.

5936. 3. Henry Ncioton' Tufts, b. , 18G2.

6486. EZRA L. NEWTON" (Windsor", Silas^ IIezekiah\ Isaac', DanieP,

Richard^, son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickennau) Newton of Paxton,
was bom there June 23, 1809, G. S. in West Boylston, Oakdale Cemetery. He
probably died at Oakdale.

Ho married Susan M. [also C] who was bom , 1812. G. S.

Mr. Newton probably resided at Oakdale, in the town of West Boylston. The

graves of himself and wife are in the Oakdale Cemetery, and others whom T

suppose to be his children. Where the first six children were bom I have not

discovered. The one daughter to whom I wrote did not respond.
I am told Mr. Newton was an ardent member of the Methodist Church, and

an excellent man.
CHILDREN.

5937. i. Polly" [per. Polly D., b. , 1831: G. S. Oakdale Cem. ; m. int. Nov.

30, 1848, Edward L. Oaks, and not Polly, dau. of Ezra Beaman Newton'

(5863)].
5938. ii. William L.», b.

,
1832

; G. S. ; d. . .

5939. iii. GEOKGE^ b. .

5940. iv. Delia", b.

5941. V. Windsor W.», b. , 1839 ; G. S. ; d. .

5942. vi. Susan", b. : was living in Worcester, Mass., in 1907, on Pleasant St.;
m. , Mr. • York. One child :

1.
, dau.°, b. ; m. ; resides in Worcester.

5943. vii. Lucius Henky", b. Dec. 27, 1847, at West Boylston.

5488. SILAS NEWTON' (Windsor*, Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaac', DanieP,
Richard'), son of Windsor and Mary, called Polly (Dickerman) Newton of

Paxton, Mass., was born there Octol)er 1, 1816 [1817. G. S. 2], and died in West
Boylston, Mass. Burial there in Mount Vernon Cemetery.
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He married [int. in West Boylston, March 10, 1S3S], Eunice Prescott, daugh-
ter of Brigham and Eunice (Holt) Prescott of West Boylston, where she was

born September 27, 1816 [1817 G. S. 2]. She died , and was buried in

Mt. Vernon Cemetery, West Boylston.
Silas Newton' resided in West Boylston. He had three children, and per-

haps others.

CHILDREN.

59-14. i. Lyman Brigham', b. Aug. 19, 1839, in West Boylston ; d. without children ;

married .

-», inft., b. ; d.
,
1841 (?), aged 10 mos.

5945. iii. Harry F.», b. [Sept. 5, 1841] ; d. Sept. 18, 1841, aged 13 dys. G. S. 2.

5490. Dli. WILLIAM NEWTON' (Windsor", Silas^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^

DanieP, RichardO> son of Deacon Windsor and Mary (Dickerman) Newton
of Paxton, Mass., was born there May 2, 1820. He died in Oxford, Mass.,

September 24, 1889, aged 69.

He married at Oxford, Mass., July 30, 1845, Eliza Livermore Smith, daughter
of Horace and Nancy (DeWitt*) Smith of Leicester, Mass., where she was born

May 2, 1825, She died at Oxford, Mass., February 9, 1903, aged 77 years, 9

months.

Dr. William Newton was a skillful dentist; in which profession he took high
rank at Worcester, Mass., where he had settled before marriage. Left an orphan
at the age of three years, he was roared by an aunt, at Petersham, Mass. After

passing through the public schools, he attended the Worcester Academy and the

Literary Institute at Suffield, Conn. He was a prominent Baptist and would
have followed the ministry; but failing health and a weak voice caused him
to give up those studies. He did hold one or two pastorates, and later preached

occasionally.

Lie became a student in the office of Dr. Miller, a well-known dentist of

Worcester in his day, who later took him into a partnershiji under the firm name
of "Miller and Newton," which continued many years. Wien this firm was
dissolved Dr. Newton continued the practice alone until 1855. In that year,
on account of failing health, he went to Oxford, Mass., to recuperate, and was
so pleased with the village that he removed to that town and settled there per-

manently, becoming closely identified with it and its institutions. He was chosen
deacon of the Baptist church of North Oxford, April 3, 1869, and served as

superintendent of its Sunday school ; was a member of the Christian Commis-
sion during the Civil War. He was interested in educational matters and served

on the school board 1862 to 1864.

His two children were bom at Oxford, Mass.

• John Witt^ [name changed to DeWitt about 1830] or DeWItt settled in that part of

Salem, Mass., that is now Lynn, in IG.jO. lie had. with other children, a son,
JOHN^i. also of Lynn ; m, Elizabeth Baker, and had with others, a son.
John', b. 1679 ; m. Mart Pane, and removed abt. 1707 to Marlborough, Mass., and had,

with others a son.

John* (Lieot.) ; m. Sarah ; resided in 1744 at North Brookfield, Mass., and had.
with others, a son,

BENJAMIN^ b. at North Brookfield, Aug.. 17,%0 ; m. Feb. 13, 1787, being then of New
Braintree, Olivia ('AMrnELL (twin), b. Dec. 4, 1707 (dau. of Duncan and Elizabeth (Stearns)
Campbell ; resided in 17113 in Oxford, 1704 in New Braintree. son of Rev. John Campbell,
b. abt. 1600, who came from the north of Scotland and was the first minister of Oxford,
his charge covering 40 years—1721 to his death in 1761). Benjamin DbWitt^ was a
soldier of the Revolution. His company guarded the gallows upon which Ma.ior Andrg was
executed. He had nine children. A daughter was

Nancy", ,b. March L'O. 1800: d. Sept. 24, 1830; m. as his second wife, Horace Smith of
Leicester. They had two children born at Leicester, who were brought up by her brother,
Col. Alexander DeWitt. The daughter.

Eliza Livermore' Smith, b. May 2, 1825, m. Dr. Wm. Newton'.
For an interesting account of the DeWitt and Campbell families, see the History of Oxford,

Mass., 1892, by George F. Daniels.
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CniLDEEN.

594G. i. XiAUV Eliza", b. July 1, 18r>7. Educated in the hisli school at Oxford, and the

Oi-ead Collegiate Institute at Worcester, JMass., iliss Newton always ranked

high in her studies. While at college she took music lessons of Prof. E. B.

Story. In 1878 she attended the Worcester County Music School, taking
lessons in vocal music. Mi.ss Newton is interested in church work, having
been for several years Sunday-school teacher at the North Oxford Baptist
Church. In 1SD9 she took charge of the large priraar.v department at the

First Congregational Church at Oxford, which position she held for over
six years. Jliss Newton resides at Oxford, JIass. She writes with appre-
ciation of the lioautiful, consistent Christian lives of her parents, and her

kind, unselfish. Cliristian brotlier.

5047. tii. William Horace'' (Dr.). b. March 22, 1862; m. Ida Tease.

5525. GEOEGE NEWTON' (Guy S.". Hezekiah^, HezekiahS Isaac\ Dan-

iel-, Richard'), son of Guy Stafford and Dorothy (Davis) Newton of Worcester,

Mass., was born in Worcester, August 17, 1820, and died there January 15, 1909,

aged 88 years, 4 months, 29 days.

He married in Worcester, Mass., November 7, 1842 [Nov. 10 T. R.], Eliza

Flagg, daugliter of Benjamin and Julia (Holbrook) Flag'g of Worcester, Mass.

She was born in Worcester, Mass., May 3, 1821, and died Ijetween March, 1909,

and March, 1911, having been an invalid for several years.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton resided in Worcester, Mass., where two children were
born to them.

CHILDREN.

r>947a. i. Lizzieanna', b. Oct. 13, 1851 ; d. .Tan. 14, 18.5G.

5048. ii. Benjamin Stakfohd". b. Oct. 14, 1853 ; unm. ; resided with his parents at

the homestead in Worcester, Mass., No. 1125 Pleasant St. He is an archi-

tect. Office in Worcester. What Mr. Newton writes is so interesting I

copy verbatim from his letter : "I am a bachelor living on a farm ; which
has been in our family over 100 years. My Great Grandfather [Phineas
Flagg°] and (Jrandfather [Benjamin -Flagg"] on Mother's side, having kept
it as an Inn. sign of the rising sun—"

"My home is about one mile from
where my Grandfather. Guy Stafford Newton, lived in Worcester, and died

there, and about two miles from where he commenced keeping house in the

town of Leicester; both places the same houses are in use today and are

quite familiar to me. A farm adjoining the place where Grandfather died,
w-as the one occupied by my father's sister Isabella, who married Leonard
Edd.v. The Newtons were Quakers, and they lie buried in what is called

'Mulbnr.v Grove,' ver.v near where they first kept house in Leicester."

George Newton' and Eliza Flagg "were married in what had been the bar
room—then used as the parlor." "I have the old family bible of the

Newtons, and the record is in (Juy S. Newton's" own hand—the marriage
is given as 2m 23d. 1812."

5528. JAMES NEWTON' (Guy S.^ Hezekiah^ Hezekiah*, Isaac^, DanieP,
RiehardO, son of Guy Stafford and Dorothy (Davis) Newton of Worcester,

Mass., was born in Worcester, January 29, 1825. He died March 16, 1879,

aged 54.

He married. November 25, 1856, Elizabeth Slade Anthony, daughter of [per-

haps she is the Elizabeth Southgate Anthon.v, dau. of Joseph and Rebecca (Earle)

Anthony of Pa.xton and Leicester, born at Leicester, September 15, 1823. These

parents had nine children in Leicester.]
Mr. and Mrs. Newton lived at Fall River, Mass., at some time.

CHILDREN.

5940. i. Marianna", b. Jan. 3, 1858.
5950. ii. Phebe Elizabeth', b. Sept. 21, 1859.
5951. tiii. James Edward', b. Dec. 3, 1866.



BRANCH OP DANIEL Q21

5530. WILLIAM STAFFORD NEWTON" (Guy S.«, IIozekiah=, Ilezekiali*,

Isaac", Daniel-, EicharcP), son of Guy Stafford, and Dorothy (Davis) Newton
of Leicester and Worcester, Mass., was born at Worcester, August 16, 1828, and
died December 27, 1905, aged 77.

He married, February 24, 1853, Eacliel J. Geil, born October 20, 1836, died

August 3, 1906.

Mr. Newton removed to the West and settled at Pine Island, Goodhue County,
Minn.

CHILDREN.

Guy', b. Nov. 27, 1853 ; d. Nov. 27, ia53.

Chester', b. Jan. 2, 18.5.^) ; d. .Jan. 2. 18.55.

WiLL.\no S.'. b. Jau. 11, 1856 ; d. Sept. 6, 1883.
LiLLUN D.», b. Nov. 15, 1857; m. Sept. 25. 1878. John D. Baldwin.

Childrpn are :

1. William Dale' Baldu-iii. b. Sept. 11, 1879; wa.s shipwrecked off Alaska and
d. April 10, 1898.

2. Florence Jfuriuii' lialdnin. b. Julv 31, 1881; d. Ang. 24, 1882.
3. Eriiext E." Bnldiriii. b. Oct. 7, 1883.
4. Curtis ^'clrtr,ll' lialditiii. b. Jnne 22, 1886.
5. Rachel J.' Baldiriii. b. Nov. 14, 1891 ; d. Nov. 14, 1891.
Clarrice I.', b. Sept. 18. 1859 ; d. Feb. 11, 1805.
jMykth: L.", b. Dec. 15, 1801 ; d. Sept. 7, 1863.
JNlARrAN L.", b. Oct. 11, 1863; d. Sept. 6, 1905, aged 42; m., June 28, 1892,

Tliomns VanDolah. Child :

1. Floreiice'> VaiiDuloh. b. April 10. 1894.
viii. Alios l.\ b. Ang. 21. ISd."); d. April 25, 1866.

Hoy Thur.", b. Sept. 27. 1870; was living in 1907.
Elizabeth A.». b. Sept. 11. 1871; a trained nnrse ; was in the practice of

her profession, residing in 1911 at No. 1700 Steiner St., San Francisco,
Calif. ; nnm.

Florekce 1.\ b. Aug. 9, 1872; d. April 19. 1888.
Carl A.», b. Feb. 24, 1870 ; living in 1907.

siii. John AVinthkop', b. Feb. 12, 1878 ; living in 1907.

5544. WILLIAM HORACE NEWTON', JR. (William !!.«, Hezekiah^ Heze-
kiah-*, Isaac-', DanieP, Richard^), son of William Horace and Isabella (Davis)
Newton of Rutland and North Brookfield, Mass., was born at Rutland, October
29, 1828, and died at North Brookfield, May 10, 1863, aged 35.

He married at North Brookfield, April 29, 1852, Lydia P. Dewing of that
place. [Perhaps she was daughter of John F. and Eunice B. Dewing of Brook-
field and North Brookfield.] She was living May 15, 1863.

Mr. Newton resided in North Brookfield. Five children are mentioned in the
history of that to^vri. From the abstract of the administration of his estate-
given below— it would seem that all except one had died before he died the
youngest not born when the mother was appointed administratrix. He had
not made a will, and the Court appointed.

1863. William H. Newton, North Brookfield. 43465 A.
Died Jlay 10, 1863.
List of heirs as follows.

Lydia P. Newton wife.

Lizzie B. Newton daughter.
Bond of Lydia I*. Newton appointed administratrix May 15, 1863
$500l».

John F. Dewing ) „
John P.. Dewing I

'^"'•'^"''«-

Widow'.s allowance.
Affidavit filed.

Inventory.
Personal Estate $2087.80.

5952.
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John Fiske Dewing, son of Solomon and Lydia (Pickard) Dewing of Brookfield,

Mass., bom tliere 1705, m. Eunice B. . Tliey liad a son, Jolin Bush, b. 1827, who d.

aged 5 mos. Another, John Bush Dewing, b. 18o8, was probably the one mentioned as

sureties, father and son, and, also, probably father and brother of Lydia P. Newton.

CHILDREN.

5970. i. George Biggs', b. March 10, 1853 ; d. June 2,8, 1854.

5971. ii. Lizzie Bemi.s*, b. April 18, 18-55; only child mentioned as heir to her father's

estate, in 1863 : m. Sept. 15, 1874, Frederick D. BufBngton of Ware, Mass.

5071a. iii. Ellen jMaria", b. ; d. May 28, 1858.

5972. iv. William", b. : d. March 6, 18G0.

5973. V. William IIokace', b. Jlay 21, 1863 ; posthumous.

5545. HORATIO DANFORTH NEWTOX' (WilIard^ Nathan B.^ Ileze-

kiah*, Isaac-'', DanieP, Richard'), son of Col. WiUard and Phehe (Emerson)
Newton of Royalston, Mass., was born there October 5, 1812, and died there

March 9, 1888.

He married at Royalston, November 25, 1851, Annette Greenleaf Perkins, aged

18, youngest daughter of Rev. Ebenezer and Amelia (Parish) Perkins of Royal-

ston, where she was bom April 29, 1832. She died there at the birth of her

youngest child, July 10, 1808.

Horatio D. Newton was given a good education (not a college course), and

taught school in Massachusetts and in Kentucky. He went down to New
Orleans for awhile and finally returned to Royalston, where he married late in

life, and lived the rest of his life. He took charge of his father's fann, where

he died.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were leading singers in the old-fashioned church choir.

Children were born at Royalston.

children.

5974. ti. WILL.1RD IIAZE^-^ b. Oct. 18, 1857; m. Stella Viola Partridge.

5975. ii. Ebenezer Peukinss", h. Aug. IS, 1859 ; unm. ; a farmer in Royalston on the

farm of his grandfather Newton, \vho willed it to him when he was a

V child, and where he has alwa.vs resided. The farm and buildings are

large and well kept, lie lives alone, and usually has a good housekeeper.
From an illness in childhood, he has always been lame.

5076. liii. IIor.\tio Standlsii', b. May 11, 1806; m. Jlary EUinor Russell.

5077. iv. Annette Greenleaf*, b. June 25, 1868. Her mother dying at her birth,

she was taken by her mother's brother, Joseph Perkins of Fitchburg, and
her name changed from Newton to Perkins. She m. June 11, 1896, Charles

L. Mayne, railway superintendent. They reside at IsLand Pond, Vt.

Child :

1. Josci)h For<p Matjiic, b. July 19, 1897, at Fitchburg, Mass.

5547. PROF. GEORGE BRIGHAM NEWTON' (Willard", Nathan B.^

Hezekiah'', Isaac', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Col. Willard and Phebe (Emer-
son) Newton of Royalston, Mass., was born there December 1, 1816. He died

in Marshall. Mo., November 11, 1892, aged 76.

He married in Marshall, Mo., April 1, 1846, Louisa Newton Haven [daughter
of Ira Haven (b. March 19, 1787) and his wife Jemima (Ward) Haven (June
7, 1789)], born at Dummerston, Vt., May 7, 1824; died at Pettis County, Mo.,
March 11, 1867, aged 43.

George Brigham Newton was an educator and teacher. He was graduated
from Yale College in the Class of 1843. He settled first in Kentucky, and

taught mathematics in Masonic College, La Grange, Ky. ; afterwards moved to

Louisville, Ky., where he taught a preparatory school for young men from 1847

to 1855.
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At the instance of a large colony of wealthy Kentuckians who had emigrated
to Missouri, he left Louisville, Ky. and followed them to Georgetown, Pettis

County, Mo., where he established a school for young men.
In 1867 he became president of Forest Grove Institute at Georgetown, Mo.,

where he taught Latin, Greek and higher mathematics.

In 1870 he organized the Marshall Seminary at Marshall, Mo., where he taught
until a few years before his death. About 1850 he moved onto a farm which
he had bought about fifteen miles north of Sedalia, Mo., where the younger
children were born and where his wife died.

His children were bom as follows : the second at Royalston, Mass., the first,

third, fourth, fifth at Louisville, Ky., and all of the others on the farm in Pettis

County, Mo., fifteen miles north of Sedalia.

CHILDREN.

5977a. i. JnLi.\ Stewakt", b. Feb. 11, 1817; m. at Marshall, Mo., Nov. 19, 1872,
Samuel Davis, elected judge in 1900 of the Fifteenth Judicial District in

Marshall, Mo., where he studied and practiced law. lie was b. on a farm
near Marshall, Mo., April 17, 1S47. son of Jesse Davis, county clerk of

Saline Count.v, Mo., and his wife, Lavinia (Jarboe) Davis. They reside

at .Marshall, }>[«.. and have four children :

5987. 1. J.oiiisc Ilaicii' Unris, b. April 15, 1874; d. Oct. 8, 1875.
5988. 2. Jessie" Davis, b. Sept. 28, 1875; d. July 27, 1S7C.
5989. 3. George Newton' Davis, b. Nov. 20, 1870; a lawyer in Macon, Mo.; unm.

(1908).
5990. 4. Julia Shclborn" Davis, b. May 1.3, 1878; d. Feb. —

,
1879.

5978. ii. Mary PnEBE», b. July 27, 1819, in Royalston, Mass. ; d. Aug. 17, 1849, aged
21 days.

5979. iii. Mary Gertrude', b. May 20, 1850 ; unm. ; resides at Marshall, Mo.
5980. iv. Fannie Loui.se», b. Nov. C, 1852; m. July 9, 1890, William Ferdinand

Kedman, mine owner; son of James Blair and Margaret (Gallatin) Red-
man. They reside in Marshall, Mo., and have one child :

5901. 1. James Neivfoii' Redman, b. April 24. 1891.
5981. v. George Willard', b. April 8, 1855; d. June 14, 18.55.

5982. tvi. George Willard', b. Aug. 9, 1856; m. Feb. 15, 1905, Pattie Page.
5983. vii. Susie JoNES^ b. Dec. 2, 1858 ; unm. ; resides at Jlarshall, Mo.
59S1. viii. Leslie Maemaduke', b. April 15, 1861 ; unm. ; resides at Marshall, Mo. ;

implement clerk.

5985. -fix. Charles Dana», b. Feb. 12, 1864 ; m. Nora Page.
5986. X. Freddie Haven', b. Nov. 17, 1806; d. Sept. 17, 1867.

5552. GEORGE BRIGHAM NEWTON^ (Ilezekiah", Nathan B.^ ITezekiah^
Isaac^ DanieP, Richard^), son of Hezekiah and Eliza (Lewis) Newton of Bos-
ton and Royalston, Mass., was born at Boston, March 17, 1823, and died at

Marblehead, Mass., January 12, 1897.

He married at Marblehead, February 26, 1853, Jane Stone, daughter of John
and Nancy Stanley (Newton) Stone of Marblehead, Mass., where she was born
October 4, 1824, and where she died July 11, 1876.

Mr. Newton was engaged in the shoe business in Marblehead, where he resided
and where his only child was born.

CHILD.

5992. i. Mary Eliza*, b. May 9, 1853 ; m. Dec. 3, 1879, Benjamin Dennis, who was b.
at Marblehead, Feb. 16, 1851. They were living at Marblehead in 1909.
One child :

5993. 1. George Newton' Dennis, b. Jan. 31, 1881, at Marblehead. In 1900 he was
a clerk in Boston, residing in Marblehead

; unm.

5563. CHARLES HOMER NEWTON' (Elmer«, Nathan B.^ IIezekial^^
Isaac^ Daniel-, Richard'), son of Deacon Elmer and Adaline (Estabrook) New-
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ton of Eoyalston, Mass., was born there May 13, 1828, and died at Fitchburg,

Mass., March 12, 1905.

He married at Holden, Mass., August 2, 1855, Harriet Meade, daughter of

Edwin and Harriet (Wlieeloek) Meade of Holden, where she was born October

31, 1833. She died at Fitchburg, Mass.. April 11, 1886. Three children.

He married (2) August 14, 1889, Adele Estabrook of Fitchburg, Mass., daugh-

ter of Samuel and Lueinda W. (Hayward) Estabrook* of Ashby, Mass., where

she was born November 3, 1856. She was living in 1909 at Fitchburg. Three

children.

Mr. Newton resided witli his first wife in Royalston, where he was engaged

in the manufacture of palm-leaf hats. Their three children were bom there.

In 1865 and for several years thereafter he was Town Treasurer of Eoyalston.

In 1870 he removed to Fitchburg, Mass., where he was the treasurer and book-

keeper of the "Beoli Mills" for twenty-three years. His last three children were

born at Fitchburg.
CHILDREN" BY FIRST WIFE.

5004. ti. Charles Meade", b. June 20, 18.56 ; m. Ella Fionch Brown.
5095. ii. Homer Estabrook". b. May 10, 1860: tl .Tune 5, 1876.

5006. iii. Lewellyjs-', b. July 20, 1865 : d. March 21, 1871.

CirlLDREX BY SECOND WIFE.

5097. iv. RuTU Estabrook", b. Feb. 23, 1801.

5908. v. Doris Stewart*, b. Jan. 11, 1804.

5900. vi. PuiNEHAS Stewart", b. March 7, 1896.

5566. EDWAED ELMER NEWTOX' (Elmer«, Nathan B.^ Hezekiah*,

Isaac', Daniel-, Eichard'), son of Deacon Elmer and Adaline (Estabrook) New-
ton of Royalston, Mass., was born there, February 5, 1841, and died there March

7, 1887.

He married at Fitzwilliam, N. H., March 9, 1875, Martha Cole, born at West-

moreland, N. H., August 24, 1846 ; living in 1909.

Mr. Newton, in 1909, was living in Winchenden, Mass.

6000. i. Anna Elizabeth", b. Sept. 18, 1887; was living in 1008 at Winchenden,
Mass. ; unm.

5584. MAETIN L. NEWTON' (Calvin^, Luther=, Seth\ Isaac\ DanieP,

Richard^), son of Calvin and Sally (Newton) Newton of Marlborough, N. IL,

was born there July 21, 1820; was living in Troy, N. H., in 1881.

He married, February 14, 1845, Mary Ann Crombie of Hancock, N. H. She

died April 12, 1847. One child.

He married (2) May 14, 1848, Sarah M. Strong, daughter of Eichard and

Sally ( ) Strong of Dublin, N. II., where she was bom November 19, 1823.

She died . Two children.

Martin L. Newton settled on the home farm of his father and grandfather in

Marlborough, N. H., where he resided until 1870 when he removed to Troy, N. H.,

where he was living in 1881.

• Estabrook. For previous generations see note to James K. Newton.

Benjamin Estabrook* (Josepli^. Joseph^. Rev. JosepliM, a brottier of Capt. Ebenezer* Esta-

brooli of Holden, b. 1729 ; d. 1.S03 ; m. 1757. Hannah Hubbard ; resided in Lexington, Mass.

Bond records six children. The family give another son :

Nathan EsTABROOK^ bapt. May 10. 177:: : who m. Sarah Smith and had a son :

Samcel Estabrook", b. Sept. lit. 1821 ; who m. Nov. 28. 1845, Lccinda Hayward. They
lived in Ashby, Mass., and had a daughter, Adcle', who m. Charles Homer Sewton.
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GOOl. i. IIiUAM C". b. Dec. 8, 1S45. In 1,'vSl he was unmarried and living in Troy,
N. II. He was publislier of 'J'lic JIume Vomimnion, a literary paper wliicli

he started April, 1872.
G002. ii. .Tennie', b. Sept. 3, 1855 : living in 1881 : unm.
6003. tiii. Ora W.', b. July 22, 1857 ; m. Louie E. Leader.

5596. HON. THOMAS LEARNED NEWTON' (Amo3^ Simeon^, Seth^
Isaac^, Daniel-, Riclmrd^), son of Amos and Lydia (Learned) Newton of Hollis-

ton and Templeton, Mass., was born at Tenipleton, July 27, 1827.

He married in Hanover, N. H., October 29, 1854, Harriet A. Childs, daughter
of Alden and Betsey (Atherton) Cliilds of Hanover, N. H., where she was bom
August 9, 1833.

Hon. Thomas L. Newton was one of the pioneers of Dodge County, Wis. In
1912 he writes : "I left Templeton in the early fifties." And, "I came west about

sixty years ago." This would be in about 1852. He went to Beaver Dam, Wis.,
when it was a small settlement, where he has made his home till the present time.

He conducted the largest store in the city for many years. Lie has now retired

from active business, although he continues to be one of the directors of the

First National Bank of Beaver Dam. He has always been a large holder of

real estate in that aiid surrounding towns. Lie has been a successful raiser of

fine-bred horses, and is considered one of the best judges of animals in the state.

He was one of the founders of the Wisconsin State Agricultural Society and its

Secretary 1887-1890; and President of the Wisconsin State Board of Agricul-

ture, 1899.

Mr. New-ton and his wife were both living in 191.'> at Beaver Dam, Wis. Their

three children were born at Beaver Dam, Wis.

CniLPHEN.

6004. ti. Theodore Learned', b. ; m. Trin.se Hilder-Ovant.
r,00,->. ii. Fred .T.«, b. ; d. ,1882.
6000. iii. JilETTA', b. ; m. Dec. —

, 1898, B. S. Barber. They had three children,
and she died

,
1906. Her children were :

6007. 1. Bcrl Newton" Barher, b. Sept. 14, 1899.

6008. 2. Marcvs GliiUh'' Barher, b. Dec. 28, 1900.

0009. 3. JoliH Liiiin' Barher. b. Oct. 2, 1903.

5597, EDWIN NEWTON' (Amos°, Simeon-', Seth*, Isaac\ DanieP, Rich-

ard'), son of Amos and Lydia (Learned) Newton of Holliston and Templeton.
Mass., was born at Templeton, twin with his sister Emily A., January 15, 1830,
and died at Southeni Pines, N. C, May 10, 1910.

He married at Lisbon, N. IL, "in the Fall of 1873," Emma McKean of that

place, daughter of Ebenezer Eaton and Hannah Clark (Merrill) McKean of

Landafi', N. H., where she was born August 12, 1848, She died at Worcester,

Mass., October 30, 1882.

Mr. Newton was a farmer. lie lived several years in Lisbon, N. IL, where his

son was born, and removed from there in 1890 to Southern Pines, N, C, where
he continued his business of farming. For a time he was in Carthage, Mo.

CHILD.

6010. ti. Scott Rockwood", b. March 14, 1877 ; m. JIary Katherine Shaw.

5622. REV. DARIUS AUGUSTINE NEWTON' (Darius«, Seth^ Seth*,

Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Darius and Harriet Augusta (Fay) Newton
of Southborough and Westborough, Mass., was born at Westborougli, October 1,

1855.

40
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He married at Westborough, Mass., August 2, 1882, Marion Chamller Stone,

daughter of Bela and Martha F. (Chandler) Stone* of Sturbridge. Mass., where
she was born April 14, 1858.

Mr. Newton was graduated from Anilierst College, 1879 ; from Andover Theo-

logical Seminary in 1882
; was ordained pastor of the First Congregational

Church at Lancaster, Mass. ; before 1907 and years after, was pastor of the

First Congregational Church at Winchester, Mass. ; in December, 1911, is men-
tioned as ''of Eeading," Mass.

CHILDREN.

0011. i. Hattie Marion*, b. .Tune 28. 1883. at Westborough, Mas.s. ; d. at Winchester,
i\Ias.s., Sept. 22. 1890.

0012. ii. Howard Augustixe", b. Jan. 2, 1885, at Stonehain, Mass. ; was gracUiated
from Amherst College. 190C, m<igna rum laiidc. He was a member of

I'hi Beta Kappa. In 1008 he was a teacher of modern languages in the

Jlitcholl Military Scliool for I'.oys, at Billerica. Mass.
001.'?. iii. CiiRLSTi.NE Marios*, b. Dec. 20, 18'.)().

6U14. iv. Francis Chandler", b. June 30, 1893.

U015. V. Harlan Fay', b. Feb. 8, 1805.

5625. SAMUEL W. NEWTON' (Nahum", Jonathan-\ Nahum*, Ephraim\
Daniel-, Richard'), son of Nahum and Martha (Bellows) Newton of Shrews-

bury, was jDrobably born there about 1797 ; and died there , 1880.

"He married (1) a daughter of Jonas Baker:j: of Bo.ylston." [I do not find

it.] Ho married (2) (int. in Shrewsbury April 12, 1837), Lydia Lurana Fair-

banlv Johnson, then of Springfield, Mass., daughter of Eleazer and Sally (Fair-

bank) Johnson§ of West Boylston (and perhaps Sterling, Mass., where she is

recorded at death to have been born). She was born at West Boylston, June 7,

1812, and died at Shrewsbury, January 18, 1846, aged 33 years, 7 months, 11

days. Puerperal fever. One child.

He married (3) (int. in Shrewsbury April 26, 1846), Mrs. Abigail H. (Bart-

le.t,t||) Smith, widow of Stillman Smith (2d wf.) of Shrewsbury (by whom she

had one child, Lorana Ann Smith, b. April 23. 1835), and daughter of Jotham

and Catherine (Rice) Bartlett of Northborough and Shrewsbuiy, born .

Stillman Smith died May 14, 1839.

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury. The following children were bom there.

He died without a will. The settlement of his estate was administered in 1880.

Case in Probate Court, No. 43,396.

children.

-'. son, b. Nov. 12. iaS8 ; d. Nov. If!. 1838.

OOIO. ii. Waldo Whitney' (twin), b. Dec. 15, 1845; was living in 1900 at Shrews-

bury. JIass. ; Clues Street.

001". iii. Walter Johnson' (twin), b. Dec. 15, 1845; living in 1805.

• BEi..i Stone was the son of Chester Stoxe and wife Nancy VINTO^J of Cornish, Vt., whose
m. int. is of record at Sturliridge. Mass., Aug. 14, 1818.

t Jonas Baker of Sterling and Sai.ly .Johnson of West Boylston, int. Nov. 10, 1810, may be

her parents.
S Eleazer .Tohnson and Sally Fairb.vnk. m. at West Boylston. Dec. 20. 1810. They had

there Ciintliia Ann, h. Feb. 13, 1811 ; Lydia Lurana Fairbank, b. June 7, 1812. Nothing further

of them tliere.

Ij
JOTii.VM B.vrtlett^ (Antipas*). It. ITOO. at Northl)orough ; d. .Shrewsbury. 18.35: rem. to

Shrewsbury, aljout ISi.'i. having previously lived in Marlborough and Northborough ; m. 180G.

Catherine Rice {dau. Tliomas). They had nine children. One was Abigail II., h. between
1806 and 1815.
Antitas B.vrtlett* (Jotham^), b. 1746; d. 1817; m. Lois ; res. Northborough.
Jotham Bartlett" (Danie!''), b. 1717; m. 1744, Miriam How; res. Westborough and

Northborough.
Daniel Bartlett^ (Henbvi, b. 1062; from Wales. Eng.), b. 1G91 ; d. 1764; m. Martha

How.
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5627. NAIIUM NEWTON' (N;ilium«, Jonathan-', Nahum^ Ephraim\ Dan-
ieP, RicharcP), son of Nahum and Martha (Bellows) Newton of Shrewsbury,
Mass., was born about 1802. I suppose he is the Nahum Newton of Shrewsbury
who died February 4, 1866, as noted in the Bigelow Genealogy, page 164.

He married at Bellingham, Mass., April 20, 1831, Adaline Johnson, daughter
of Clark and Patty (Goulding) Johnson* of Worcester, Mass., where she was
born August 18, 1807. She died September 28, 1838, probably in Ohio. She had
one child that was born and died at Shrewsbury, Mass., and it is stated the

family moved to Ohio. There she had at least one other child.

Nahum Newton of Shrewsbury, Mass., who died February 4, 1866, married

Angeline Bigelow, daughter of Nathan and Prudence (Hathaway) Bigelow of

Spencer, Mass., where she was bom August 14, 1825. She died at Bloomfield,

Ohio, July 27, 1870. I suppose this to be a second marriage of Nahum Newton.'

CHILDREN.

0018. i. Eric Juoson", b. May 1."), 1&32 : d. Aug. 29, 1833.

coil), ii. Edward C.\ b. , 18— ; lived at Columbus, Oliio.

5646. CHARLES AUSTIN NEWTON' (Isaac«, Jonathan^ Nahum', Eph-
raim-'', Daniel-, Richard^), son of Isaac and Sarah (Nelson) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Mass., was born there November 24, 1807, and died .

He married at Shrewsbury, April 2, 1833, Mary Ann Steams, daughter of

Stephen and Martha (Stratton) Steams of Shrewsbury, where she was bom
December 31, 1808. She died .

Mr. Newton lived in Shrewsbury, where his two children were born.

CIIILDRE.V.

0020. i. S.\RAii Elizabeth', b. XLiy lo, 1834; was living in Shrewsbury in 1007; m.
Ijuther Nelson, who "died long ago." They had two sons and four

daughters. Oue dau. is

G021. 1. Marif (Mrs.) llns1iiu].-< ; V. O. addre.ss. Shrewsbury, R. D.
(i022. ii. Susan Elvira", b. I>ec. 2(i, 1841; was a widow in 1!(U7 living on Grafton St.,

Shrewsbury. JIass. She m. Winchester, who died . Children :

G023. 1. Ralph' IViiic/icsfcr, b. .

0024. 2. Clara" Winchester, b. ; m. Clorn I'utnam.

5648. CHESTER VERNON NEWTON' (Isaac", Jonathan^ Nahum\ Eph-
raim^, Daniel-, Richard^, son of Isaac and Sarah (Nelson) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Mass., was born there April 2, 1812, and died there .

He married at Shrewsbury, May 10, 1837, Harriet Newell Maynard, daughter
of Daniel, Jr., and Zeliiida or Malinda (Allen) Maynard:f of Shrewsbury, where

she was bom December 27, 1814. She died .

* The JOHN.soN pedigree is from Solomon .Tohn-son-i of Sudbury, Mass., 1639, wt. Elinor ;

and runs through his son Solomon^ b. about 16li7 ; Calebs b. 1658 ; Solomon*, b. 1690 ;

DANIEL^ bant. 1725; a soldier of the Revolution; C'l.\bk", b. 1768; d. 1824; Adaline", b.

1807 ; m. Nahum Newton'.
J Moses Maynard (prob. dose, of .lohni of Sudbm-y. liriS. but not traced) of Sudbury; m.

1724. Lois Stone of Framingham ; res. Sudbury, and had there seven children. One was
Samuel Maynard, b. 1726; m. 1750, Sarah Noyes of Sudbury; moved to Shrewsbury, and

died there In 1755. Three children. Widow m. (2) 1760. Enoch Kingsley of Windsor, Conn.
Oldest child was :

Daniel Maynard, b. 1750 ; d. 1834 ; res. Shrewsbury, on homestead of his father ; m.. 1776,
Hannah Harrington, dau. of Samuel of Worcester. She d. in 1838, aged 81. Ten children.
The sixth was

Daniel Maynard, Jr., b. 17.89 ; m. 1810 Zelinda (also Malinda) Allen, dau. of Samuel,
Jr., of Northborough, They had in Shrewsbury eleven children. The third was Harriet
'Newell, b. 1814 ; m. Chester Vernon Neieton.

See notes to Josiah Newton^ (yioses-) and Daniel Newton" (Solomon^) for early generations
of Maynard.



628 NEWTON GENEALOGY

Mr. Newton resided in the south jiart of Shrewsbury, on the fann tliat was
the lioniestead of his great-grandfatlier, Naluini iSTewton'', one of the pioneer
settlers of the town. His only son was born there. The old home has been
sold (before 1907), and the family has remo^fd to a house in the center of the

town.

CHILD.

6025. ti. Walter ToI^RY^ b. Nov. 25. 1848 : m. Anna of Nova Scotia.

5659. HARRISON NEWTON' (Dana", Jonathan\ Nahum^ Ephraim^ Dan-

ieP, Richard'), son of Dana, 2d, and Miriam (Smith) Newton of Shrewsbury
and Barre, Mass., was bom about 1803 or 1804, or thereabout, and died

,

1855.

He married (int. in Barre, March 7, 1827 [1829 T. R.] Eliza How Dennis,

daughter of Ehenezer Rice and Keziali (Holland) Dennis* of Barre, Mass., where
she was bom November 4, 1807, died . She was eighth in descent from
Richard Newton.^ See below.

Mr. Newton was "of Barre" before his marriage and continued to dwell there

the rest of his life. His children were bom there. He died intestate and his

estate was settled by an administrator. The case in Probate Court is designated :

"1855. Newton. Harrison, Barre, Adm., No. 43192."

CHLLDEEN.

6020.

0027.
6028.

6029.

. Caroline Miranda', b. Nov. 11, 1827.

i. Charles Elliott', b. Oct. 25, 1829 ; d. April 22. 18.32.

ii. Harriet EMELINE^ b. June 10, 1833 ; d. Aug. 22, 1837.
V. Charles Elliott', b. April 17, 1835.

6030. V. Harriet Lydia', b. June 13, 1839.
0031. vi. Mary Eliza', b. Oct. 15, 1842; d. Oct. 0, 1849.
0032. vii. Lewis Dennis', b. Feb. 8, 1847.

5660. COURTLAND NEWTON" (Dana«, Jonathan^, Nahum^ Ephraim\
Daniel-, Richard'), son of Dana, 2d, and Miriam (Smith) Newton of Shrews-

bury, Barre and , was born about 1805, more or less, and died at Worcester.

He married at Millbury, Mass., June 14, 1832, Pannela Brooks Hinds, daugh-
ter of John and Sally (Bixby) Hinds of Sutton and Millbury, Mass. She was
bom at Millbury, December 24, 1809; baptized at Sutton, April 22, 1810, and
died .

Mr. Newton, at marriage, was "of Slirewsbury," and they had a daughter
born there that died young; no record of it.

children.

dan., b. , at Slirew.sbury ; d. y.

G033. ii. Louisa Jane', b. Marcii 10, 1844 ; was living in 1907.

5687. ANDREW JACKSON NEWTON' (Jonathan", Jonathan-', Nahum^
Ephraim', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Jonathan and Anna (Knowlton) Newton
of Shrewsbury, Mass., was bom there October 9, 1815, and died at West Boyl-

ston, Mass., , 1889, aged 74.

• Ebenezee Rice' Dennis, b. 1789. in Barre, son of Thomas Dennis and wf. Dorothy* Rice,

dau. of Eeenezer^ Rice, son of Simon Rice* and wf. Grace Newton*, dau. of John^ (John^
Richard'). Thomas Dennis, d. 1809, aged 47; b. 1762. His wife, Dorothy Rice, d. 1827.

aged 60. Three children.



BRANCH OF DANIEL 029

He married Martha Ann Bigolow, daughter of Dennis and Cynthia (Fletcher)
Bigelow* of West Boylston, where she was born January 3, 1825, and where she
was living in 1907.

Mr. Newton lived for several years after marriage in Marlborough, Mass. ;

three children were born there. Sometime before 18.52 the family removed to

West Boylston, where the last three children were born, and where he died.

CHILDREN.

0034. i. Allen G.» (twiul, b. [.June IG, 184.".]; d. at Marlborough, Dec. 14, 1845,
agetl 5 mos.. 29 dys. : consumption.

6035. ii. Ella Janette'' (twhi), b. June 10, 1845.
6030. iii. EuwARi) Andrew', b. Aug. 27, 1847; prob. d. young.
6037. iv. Lorenzo C.», b. Aug. 7, 1852; d. July 20, 1873, aged 23.
6038. V. Edward A.", b. Nov. 5, 1853 ; was living in Boylston, 1907.
0039. vi. Heman B.», b. Dec. 12, 1855 ; d. March 5. 1871 aged 15.

5712. HENRY PHILLIPS NEWTON' (George", Peter=, Peter^ Abraham^
Daniel-, Richard^, son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton of

Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111., was bom at Templeton, November 14, 1829,
and died at Boston, Mass., October 25, 1886, aged 57.

He married at Boston, Mass., July 9, 1854, Lucinda Severy, daughter of

Archibald and Olive (Holman) Severyij: of Sutton, Mass., and East Dixfield,
Maine. She was born at East Dixfield, Maine, November 24, 1831, and was liv-

ing, in 1907, at No. 84 Myrtle Street, Boston, Mass., his widow.
Mr. Newton was a produce merchant in Boston, where his children wore bom

and the family resided.

CHILDREN.

0040. i. LiLLA EvA«, b. Sept. 9, 1855 ; d. Oct. 4, 1&50.
6041. ii. Olh-e Maria", b. Jan. 30, 1800; m. in Boston, July 27, 1882, Barnabas B.

Plainer, who was b. at Cherry Valley, N. Y. They were living in 1907
in Buffalo, N. Y., their home city, where thev had four children :

0044. 1. Irene' Plainer, b. May 29, 1884.
()045. 2. Louise' Plainer, b. March 22, 1888.
(i046. 3. Henrij 'Newton' Plainer, b. April 22, 1895.
6047. 4. Jennie Lucinda' Plainer, b. Sept. 12, 1899.
6042. iii. Lucia Viola», b. Feb. 18, 1862 ; d. Jan. 20, 1863.
0043. iv. George Henry", b. Aug. 30, 1807; was living in Bo.ston, where he was em-

ployed as clerk in l'907. He m. there, April 29, 1807, Helen V. Thomas,
who was born in Boston.

5713. PETER AUGUSTINE NEWTON' (George", Peter^ Peter^ Abra-
ham's Daniel-, Richard^), son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton
of Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111., was born at Templeton, May 10, 1831,
and died at Chicago, 111., November 18, 1905, aged 74. Burial at Graceland

Cemetery, Chicago, 111.

He married at Chicago, 111., September 2, 1857, Charlotte Elizabeth Castle,

daughter of Stephen Vickery and Sophia (Earl) Castle of Westfield, Vt., where
she was bom December 23, 1833. She died in Chicago, 111., December 23, 1868,

aged 35. Three children.

* Dennis Bigelow" (Abel=, Amariah*, SamueF. Samuel=, Johni of Watertown), b. 1779.
Abel Bigelow, b. 1755 ; d. 1821 ; m. in 1778, Martha Bigelow" (Joseph^, Jr., Joseph",

John', Samuel^, John').
The flrst four generations in Watertown. the others in Marlborough, Boylston and West

Boylston.
j: ARcniB.\i.D Severy (s. of Jacob), b. .Inn. 22, 1773, at Sutton; m. there Feb. 17, 1805,

Olive Holman, dau. of Solomon and Sarah Ilolman of Petersham, where she was b. Nov. 11,
1784. They removed to East Dixfield, Maine. Iler sister, Judith Holman, m. in 1703, Moody
Severy, brother of Archibald. The parents of Archibald were :

Jacob Severy m. Abigail ; lived in Sutton, where they had twelve children.
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He married (2) at Chicago, 111., October 27, 1870, a sister of his first wife,

Jennette Euroiiah Castle, born at Wcstfield, Vt., October 1, 1843. She was

living, his widow, in 1906, at No. 712 East Forty-fifth Street, Chicago, 111. Three
children.

Mr. Newton, a young man, came to Chicago, 111., in 185G, and founded there

a milk business, which since his death has been continued and carried on by
his son. He was for many years a prominent member of the Milk Dealers'

Association. His home was at No. 4500 Prairie Avenue, Chicago. 111., where he

died. His children were all born in Chicago, 111.

6048. i. Henrietta", b. Sept. 2,3. 1861 : d. . 1808.

6049. ii. Agnes Isadore', b. .Tan. 18. 18(i.'i ; m. William Vallins. Tlioy were living in

1906 at St. Pavil. Minn. Cliikl :

60.">0. 1. Harri/ Xcicloi,' VaUiiix. b. . 1882.

60.51. tiii. Le.slie Castle", b. March 2. 1806; m. Elizabotli Stafford.

C051a. iv. Charlotte Elizabeth*, b. Dec. 9, 1871 ; m. at Cliicaso. 111., Oct. 22. 1894,

Timothy H. Ingwersen, son of Henry and JIargaretta ( ) Ingwer.sen
of Lyon.s, Iowa, and Chicago. 111. He was born at Rryant. Iowa. They
were living in 1906 on Prairie Ave.. Chicago. 111., "in the next house to

mine" (her mother's). Their children are:

60.54. 1. Henry Xeirtoii' I ,i<!Hcrsrii. h. .Tuly 19. 1896.

00.".5. 2. Jentiettc' Itiriirerxrii, b. April 30. 1898.

6056. 3. PliHip Augustine" Iiigireiseii, b. Nov. 16, 1899.

605". 4. Riehard Castle" IiKjirerseu. b. Aug. 2, 1902.

60.58. 5. Charlotte' Ingircrseu. h. .Tan. 20, 1907.

6052. V. Peter Augustine', Jr.. h. July 1. 1873; graduated from Cornell University,

Ithaca, N. Y., in 1894; in 1906 was living at .Toliet. 111., where he was

employed at the United States Steel Mills, assistant superintendent. He
m., Sept. 20, 1899, Clara Edith Calmer, daughter of Michael and There.ssa

( ) Calmer of Joliet, 111. No children.

6053. vi. Ralph Henry', b. Jan. 26, 1882 ; carried on the milk business founded by
his father ; unm., in 1906 ; residing with his mother.

5714. SAMUEL DEXTER NEWTON' (George^ Pete^^ Peter*, Abraham\
Daniel", Richard'), son of George and Maria Theresa (Brigham) Newton of

Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111., was born at Templeton, .lanuary 18, 18.'53,

and died at Chicago, 111., July 28, 1886, aged 53. Heart disease. He died

suddenly while at work.

He married at Chicago, 111., May 16, 1865, Urania Earle Hinkley, daughter
of Oramil and Phebe A. (Earle) Hinkley* of Brandon, Vt., and Eagle, Wis.

She was born at Eagle, Wis., Januarj- 24, 1843, and was living, his widow, in 1906,

at No. 5712 Normal Avenue, Chicago, 111.

Mr. Newton came to Chicago when a young man and settled there. Occupa-
tion, milk dealer. He was a soldier of the Civil War. Served through the war
in "Taylor's Chicago Battery"—"was three years in the Artillery." He married

after his war service.

children.

6059. i. Etta Hinckley', b. July 4. 1868; m. Aug. — . 1.SS6. William B. Moak, a

lawyer in Chicago, son of William and Hannah (Ram.sdell) Moakt of

Albany, N. Y., where he was born. He came to Chicago when 'three years
old. They were living in Chicago in 1900. Their children, born there,
were :

6065. 1. Ranmond" Moak. b. Julv 14, 1887.
6066. 2. OJh-e" Moak. b. Feb. 14, 1888.
6067. 3. Mildred' Moak. b. May 2, 1895.

• Oramil Hinklet was b. at Brandon. Vt., in 1809. and came to Wisconsin in 1840. Phebe
A. Earle was b. at Westford. Vt.. in 1810.

t William Moak was born at Albany. N. Y. Hannah Ramsdell was born at Utica, N. Y.
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5727. JAMES WALTER NEWTON" (Asa", Peter^ Peter^ Abl•allam^

Daniel-, RicharcP), sou of Asa and Eebecca Prescott (Dolbear) Newton of

Templetou, Mass,, was born there October 12, 1837, and died in Norwich, Conn,

November 13, 1901, aged 64.

He married in Nonvich, Conn., Januarj- 28, 1863, Nancy Jemima Maples,

daughter of John and Nancy ( ) Maples of Norwich, Conn., where she

was born October 26, 1840. She died July 29, 1896. One son.

He married (2) June 22. 1898, Julia A. Hawkins of Central Village, Conn.

Mr. Newton resided at Norwich, Conn., where his son was bom.

cniLP.

C075. ti. JonN M.\ples', b. June 30, 180.".; m. Ainik- Etta Tierson.

5742. CAPT. ELIJAH BRUCE NEWTON' (Charles", Edmund^ Lemuels

SamueF, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Charles, 2d, and Nabby (Bruce) Newton

of Phillipston, Mass., was born there July 15, 1803, and died at Templeton, Mass.,

October 20, 1861, aged 58. G. S. Burial in Pine Grove Cemetery at Templeton.

He married at Royalston. Mass., January 9, 1827, Cynthia Gale, twin daughter

of Lsaac and Elizabeth (Cutler) Gale* of Royalston, where she was bom Sep-

tember 1, 1801. She died at Templeton, April 3, 1829, aged 27. G. S. Burial

beside her husband. One son.

He married (2) at Templeton, June 24, 1830, Martha Ann Wright, daughter

of Landard Wright. "She was born at Templeton," February 26, 1809 (no

record of it), and died at Athol. ]\[ass.. January 29, 1888, aged 78 years, 11

months, 3 days. G. S. Burial beside her husband. She and her daughter Martha

Elizabeth died the same day; their funerals were the same day. She had five

children.

Elijah Bruce Newton was Captain of the Templeton Company of militia. He
resided in Templeton; was a farmer there; his children were bom there, I am

told, but there is no town record of it. The deaths of the sons Rufus and

Simeon are taken from their gravestones in the cemetery at South Royalston,

and the same are on the church records at Templeton.
The will of Elijah B. Newton of Templeton was probated there in 1861, the

number of the case in Court being 43.127.

CIIILDKEN.

<107(i. ti. CiiAULE.s Otls', b. JI.Trih 119. 1829; m. Ann JIaria Norcro.ss.

i;(l77. ii. Rufus', b. July 0. 1^32: d. Jan. 11. 1S.33, aged 6 mos. C. R.

G07S. iii. Cynthia Gale', b. May 14, 18.30; d. Dec. 21. 1887; m. .July 5, 1859. Clmrles

Harlow Searles, son of James and Martha (Waters) Searles. He d. June

15, 1863, in New Orleans, Lii. Children :

G082. 1. Frank Dana" Searles. b. May 18, 1860, at Templeton: m. at Belleville,

N. J., Jan. 17. 1887. Anna Ix)uise Morse, dau. of Thomas D. and
Sarah E. (Lewis) Morse of Franklin, Mass., where she was b. March
18, 1866. Occupation, tonsorial artist. Their children, born at

Franklin, are :

• "Is.iAC Gale, Jr." (Isaact, b. ; d. Royalston. 1770; res. Sutton and Royalston,
m. In Sutton, Aug. 11. 1756, Mehit.\ble Dun'ELL ; hail b. in Sutton; Petri-, \~TA\; Husanna,
1758; Isaac, b. Dec, 1759; Jonathan, 17G1 ; Jamrs, 176"); d. 1771; Judith, 1765; David,
1767 ; had b. in Royalston : Jonas, Dec. 14. 1770 ; James, 177."! ; BUas. 1774 ; d. y. ; Hannah,
1775 ; d. y. : Dolle] 1777. On May 20. 1770. he had the following children bapt. in the church
at Royalston: James, Judith, Darid, Aaron, Cornelius, John, Lueii. Tteuhen. Sarah. These
are all the children of Isaac and Mehitable. "Isaac. .Tr."' In the births at Sutton.

Is.\AC Gale (Isaac, Jr.), b. 17.')8 : d. Royalston "1826. ;e. O.")" : cancer; m. in Royalston.
Nov. 16, 1782, Elizabeth Cutler, who d. his widow. 1826. aged 63 or 64. They had children

h. in Royalston: MethHable, 1783; Ct/n1hia and Otis (twins). 1801; other twins of Isaac

that d. 1785; I.saae and Jonathan (twins). 1700; Elizabeth, 1707; Sally, 1806; and I sup-

pose Catherine L., "dau. of late Isaac," who m. 1844, Samuel G. Metcalf.
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0084. 1. Dana Ovry'" Searles, b. , ]S!)1.

0085. 2. Genevieve'" Searles, b. , 1894.

G08(>. S. Lela" Searles, b. , 1800.

0083. 2. Charles UarUnif Searles, Jr., b. Jan. 20, 180:i ; m. Katherine Franks of

Canada. They reside (lUOO) in Cineinuati, Ohio. Their children are:

G087. 1. Howard Dana"> Searles. b. Dec. 10, 1884.

G088. 2. Carl'" Searles, b. , 188G.

6089. 3. Rothwell'" Searles, b. Aug. — . 1900.

0000. 4. Muriel'" Searles, b. Sept. —-, 1905.

0079. iv. Simeon', b. Sept. 6, ISJO ; d. Jlarch 19, 1841 ; aged 1 yr.. raos.. 13 dvs.

0080. V. IlE?sitY\ b. June 15. 1841 ; d. Feb. 9, 1S7G ; unm.
G081. tvi. Mautua Elizabeth', b. May 29, 1842; d. at Athol, Jan. 29, 1S8S: m. at

Orange, April 8, 1803, her cousin, Willanl Newton' (0094), which see,

and had one daughter :

1. 'Nellie Helena Newton', b. July 27, 1803.

5744. OILMAN D. NEWTON' (Cl^arles^ Edmund', Lemuel*, SamueP,
Daniel-, Richard V), son of Charles, 2d, and Nabby (Bruce) Newton of Phillips-

ton, Mass., was born there August 14, 1807, and died there August 25, 1805.

aged 88.

He married at Phillipston, May 12, 1S31, Sophia Lyon, daughter of Luther
and Mary (Turner) Lyon* of Lancaster, Mass., where she was born November
25, 1804. She died at Phillipston, December 21, 1873. Seven children.

He married (2) April 8,' 1874, a sister of his first wife, Mrs. Mary Ann
(Lyon) Oakes, widow of Abraham Oal<es, Jr., of Athol, wlio was brother of Ira

Oakes who married Harriot Newton'. [See note to Charles Newton, 2d.] She
was born at Lancaster, February 2, 1808, and died at Athol, January 8, 1804.

She married (1) at Phillipston, November 5, 1829, Abraham Oakes, Jr., by whom
she liad in Athol eight children.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Phillipston. His children were born there.

CHILDREN.

0091. ti. EuTiiER Lyon', b. Feb. 23, 1832; m. Thebe Rich.
0092. tii. Simon Bruce', b. June 9, 1&35

;
m. (1) Susan Kendall; m. (2) Isabella

(Turner) Lewis.
6092a. iii. Sophia' (twnnt, b. April .30, 1837: d. April 12, 1843. aged 6 yrs.
609.3. tiv. Silas Harry' (twin), b. April 30. 1837; m. Nettie C. Doolittle.
G004. tv. WiLLARi)', b. Oi.-t. 20. 1839; m. (1) Martha E. Newton; m. (2) Mr.s. Amelia

Olive (Stetson) Spear.
6095. vi. Sylvester", b. June 5. 1843; d. July 21. 1840. aged 3 yrs.
0090. ivii. Elijah Sylvester', b. March 8, 1840; m. Emma Esther Harwood.

5774. EDMUND NEWTON' (Thomas", Edmund-', Lemuel*, SamueP,
Daniel-, Richard'), son of Thomas and Rebecca (Turner) Newton of Phillipston,
Mass., was bom there June 19, 1816. He died .

He married at Phillipston, December 1, 1840, Mary M. Cashin "of Phillipston."
The marriage is also recorded in Spencer.
Mr. Newton was "of Gardner" at date of liis marriage and he continued to

reside there. Four children were born there.

CJIILDREN.

6097. i. Mary Ellen', b. Sept. 0, 1841 ; d. Sept. 11, 1841.
0098. ii. (Jeoroe W.', b. Dec. 3. 1843.
0099. iii. Altuea Ann', b. May 15, 1840.
6100. iv. Frankun D.«, b. April 13. 1855.

 Luther Lyox of Harvard m. at Phillipston, Feb. 7, 1802, Mary (Polly) Tuknee.
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5779. IRA C. NEWTOiS'" (Eilmund^, Edmund'', Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP,

Eichardi), son of Edmund, Jr., and Polly (Ward) Newton of Phillipston, Mass.,

was born there June 23, 1821, and died there . 1850.

He married at Phillipston, May 10. 1843, Elizabeth Myrtie Seaver, daughter

of Abraham and Mercy (Cole) Seaver of Phillipston, where she was born

September 11, 1820.

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston. His children were born there. He died

without making a will and his estate was administered at Phillipston in 1850.

Case in Probate Court No. 43,213.

His children are mentioned in the will of his mother, which was probated

October 23, 1862, "children of my late son Ira Newton," they, presumably, being

then alive. \l might state here that the giving to them $1.00 each was to

legalize the bequest of the whole to the son Charles.]

CHILDREN.

Sahah L.'. b. .Tulv 25, 1843 [T. R.] ; m. Hosea Weaver.

.Tames E.', b. Aug. 13. 1845.

"Mercy," "Mary Ann Cole"', b. June 13, 1848.

Ira C." (i>prlinps). b. ; went from Troy. N. Y.. long before 1880. to

Round (irove. 111.: was considered an old settler there: removed about

1895 to .Moville, Iowa ; probably was living there in 1910. He was a

soldier in the Civil War, and was wounded in the knee; a very small

man. had to wear clothes of boys' sizes: stock farmer, owned his farm in

Illinois, about 80 acres. He married after he returned from the war.

Miss Eliza McElrath.* "If they ha<l any (hildreu. I never heard of them."

[Given by G. P. Hawley.]

(HOI.
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Pie married at Hinsdale. N. H., January 22, 1829, Emily Ide, daughter of

Henry and ( ) Ide of Shutesbury, Vt., where she was born. She

died at Hinsdale April 2, 1866.

He married at Baldwinsville (Templeton). Mass., Kuth F. Wood, a widow

with one child. She died at Hinsdale. N. H., December -T, 1871.

Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hinsdale. N. H. He also manufactured oyster

kegs. His children "were born and brought up at Hinsdale, N. II.

CHILDREN.

6107. i. Jane Mama", b. .Tvme 18. 18.31 ; d. at HiiLsdale. N. IT.. Oct. 24. laSO, iiged

49; m. at Hinsdale, N. H.. Frederick S. Clark. They lived in Hinsdale,

N. H., where their children were born, viz. :

6116. 1. Lurlla Emihf Clark, b. : m. Hubbard. They reside in

Chicopee, Jlass.

6117. 2. Clarence' Clark, b. ; res. at Meclianicsville, N. Y. : unm.

6118. 3. Edmund Albert' Clark, b. : res. Hiimmerston. Vt.

6119. 4. Utihbard li.' Clarl(. b. ; ni. ; res. Millers Falls, Mass.

6120. 5. llarnf Clark, b. ; m. ; res. aiechanicsville. N. Y.

6121. 6. 3lar>f Clark, b. ; m. : res. .

6122. 7. Carrie' Clark, b. ; m. ; res. Ashuelot, N. II.

6108. ii. Julia Sophia*, b. June 16. 18.T2 : was living in 190<i in Hinsdale, N. H. ; m.

at Brattleboro, Vt.. June 21. 185.3. as his second wife. Ldckhart Daven-

port,* b. , 1818; d. Oct. 24, 187.5. He had been provost marshal

during the Civil V^^ar, and since his death she receives a pension of .$8.00

per month. They lived in Hin-sdale, N. H.. where their two children

were born, and where Mrs, Davenport continues to reside with her son.

She writes : "we live together, I live on th« same street where I was
born, and always have," Children :

6123. 1, Louis Henry' l>areni>«rt. b. M.ny 11, ia")9 ; m, Jan, 30, 1888, Effie Nora

King, daughter of John L, King of Buffalo, N, Y,, and his wife Mar-

garet Wendall of Brattleboro, Vt, She was born at Hinsdale, N, H,,

: 1870,

6124. 2. Willie Alberf Davenport, b, July 24, 1860; d, June 24, 1861.

6100, iii, DWKIHT Albert', b, Aug, 5, 18.35; d. June 10. 18.82; m. at Hinsdale, N, H.,

Martha Gay, They reside (1907) in Keene. N, H,
6110, iv. Ransom Harvey", b. Jan, 16. 18.38; was living in 1908; m. at Keene,

N. H,. Lydia Falkner, daughter of Stephen P'alkner of Chesterfield, N. H,

They reside (11107) in Hinsdale, N, H, No children,

6111, V, Arletta Barks', h. Fell. 25, l,s,3!l; d. Aug, 29, 1854,

6112, vi, Webster Ivati». b, Jan. 30. 1843; d, .\ug. 13, 1S()8,

6113, vii, Martha Atresta". b. June 20, 1845; d. Feb. 5. 1,S95 ; ni, Hubbard .\llen

of Walpole, N, II, They were living in 1907 in Orange, JIass,, and had a

son, who was living in Hartford, Conn,
6114, viii. Mary Valerna', b, March 7. 1.S47; d, Nov. 22, l.'^92; m. William Marble.

They had a daughter, who died aged 17 years. She m. (2) William Keyes,
and had a son,

6115, ix. George Wilson', b, Feb, 17, 1849; d. Sept, 26, 1849,

5797. HOSEA NELSON NEWTON' (Ivah% Winslow^ Lemuel*, Samuel',

Daniel-, Richard'), son of Ivah and Sarah (Rugg) Newton of Southborough.

Phillipston, Mass.. and Hinsdale, N. H., was born in Hinsdale, N. H.. February
18, 1814, and died October 10, 1883, aged nearly 69.

He married, January 12, 1837, Mary Ann B. Fiske, daughter of Thomas
and Lucinda (Trowbridge) Fiske:]: of Chesterfield. N. II, , where she was born

June 28, 1814. She died December 6, 1880, aged 66.

• LOCKHART Davenport m, (1) Mary Merrim., who d, in 1852, Their children were: Ella
Adelaide, b, . and James Lcroy Darenport, who was in IDOG commissioner of pensions
at Washington, D, C,

t Tno.A[,\s Fiske'", son of .John" (Isaac*. .John', Nathaniel", Nathan^ NathanieP, William^,
Robert^, Simon').
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Tor a time, in liis early life, Mr. Newton was engaged with his brothers in

the manufacture of oyster kegs, in Hinsdale, N. H. Later he moved to Fair

Haven, Conn., and still later he removed to Keota, Iowa. "He said he never

saw his grandfather or any of his father's brothers."

CHILDREN'.

G125. i. Hanxo Prentice', b. Sept. 17, 1838; m. and has a family; wa.s living in

1908 at Keota, Iowa, where he was secretary of the Farmer's Pioneer

JIutual Insurance Association,

ii. ', dau., b. , 18—; d. ,
1818.

5798. NORMAN BEMTS NEWTON' (Ivah«, "Wins^ow^ Lemuel* SamueP,

DanieP, Eichardi), son of Ivah and Sarah (Eugg) Newton of Southborough,

Phillipston, Mass., and Hinsdale, N. H., was bom at Hinsdale, N. H.

He married Mary Alexander of Winchester.

Mr. Newton, in his early life, was engaged with his brothers, Hosea N. and

Irving P. Newton, at Hinsdale, N. IL, in the manufacture of oyster kegs. Later

he moved to Fair Haven, Conn., where some of his children are still living.

CIIILnUEN.

G12G. ti. DuANE Epaphroditus', b. Sept. G, 1833; m. Clarissa B. Ludington.

0127. ii. Eveline', b. , 183- ; was living in 1907; m. W. Potter. They were

living in 1907 in Fair Haven, Conn.

G128. iii. Delos', b. , 183- ; d. .

G129. iv. Lottie", b. , 18— ; m. Minot Potter, brother of the above W. Potter.

They were living at Fair Haven. Conn., iu 1907.

G130. V. Amelia", or "Del," b. , 18—; m. E. P. Ford. They were living in

1907 at Fair Haven, Conn.

5709. IRVING EUGG NEWTON' (Ivah", Winslow^ Lemuel*, SamueF,

DanieP, Richard^), son of Ivah and Sarah (Rugg) Newton, was bom in Hins-

dale, N. II. He died in Boston, Mass.

He married IMary Burnliam of Dununerston, Vt.

Irving R. Newton, together with his brothers, Hosea N. and Nomian B., was

engaged in the manufacture of oyster kegs in Hinsdale, N. H., many years ago.

Later he moved to Boston, Mass., where he died. He had a son.

G131. i. Euuene', b.

EIGHTH GENERATION AND CHILDREN

5809. HENRY NEWTON^ (Orion II.', Haven", EzekieP, Ezekiel*, Daniel\

Daniel-, Richard^), son of Orion Henry and Hannah Ann (Haven) Newton

of Bolton and Lancaster, Mass., was born about 1829 or 1830, and died in Cam-

bridgeport, Mass.

He married in Boston, Mass., Elizabeth Blaise.

He married (2) .

CHILDREN.

G132. i. Clarence', b. .

6133. ii. Edith', b. —'

.

G134. iii. Irma', b. .
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5810. CAPTAIN CHARLES B. NEWTON^ (Orion IT.', Haven", EzekicP,

Ezekiel'', Daniel'", Daniel", Richard^, son of Orion Henry and Catherine D.

(Brigham) Newton of Bolton and Lancaster, Mass., who died at Atlantic, Mass.,

October 19, 1893.

He married (1) in Lowell, Mass., Lucy Nickerson, bom at Learsport, Maine;
died at Hudson, Mass., about 1862 or 186.3, "While he was away the first time."

He married (2) in Roxbury, Mass., Lucy Freeman Billinars of Quincy, Mass.

He enlisted in the War for the Union in 1861, at Hudson, Mass., Captain of

Company I, Fifth Massachusetts Infantry, and sensed nine months. He returned

home and went out again as Captain of Battery B, Second Massachusetts Heavy
Artillery, and served through the war. After the war he lived in Berlin, Mass.

He was a painter by trade.

CniLD RY FIRST WIFE.

613.5. i. Ella K.», b. April 2.">, ISOO, in Boltou, JIass. ; living in 1908; m. in Taunton,
Mass., in 1901.

5826. FRANCIS MOORE NEWTON' (Nathaniel A.', Haven", EzekieP,

EzekieP, DanieP, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Nathaniel Avery and Julia (Moore)
Newton of Bolton, Mass., was born there February 20, 1842. He died before 1910.

He married December 13, 1877, Olive Maria Ball (5093), daughter of George
Whitney and Harmali Bride (Brigham) Ball of Northborough, Mass., where she

was bom. She was living in Bolton in 1910. They had a daughter.

613G. i. EniTn Moorf.', b. Dec. 21, 1884 ; was living in 1010 in Bolton with her
mother ; unm.

5827. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS MOORE NEWTON' (Nathaniel A.',

Haven", EzokieP, Ezekiel*. DanieF, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Nathaniel Avery
and Julia (Moore) Newton of Bolton, Mass., was born tliere March 11, 1845,
and died before 1910.

He married
, and had two sons and one daughter. I can give tlie names

of two of his children but nothing regarding his wife.

Mr. Newton lived in Bolton until after the Civil War, when he went West.

"Christopher married out West." "I suppose all of his children are living."
I found tlie children, and regret they failed to send data.

CHILDREN.

0137. i. Edward Atory' (M.D.), b. ; had an office at No. 1924 Chestnut St.,
Bhiladelphia, Pa., in 1009.

ii. ', son, b. .

G137a. iii. Josephine", b.
; living in 1914 ; unm. ; P. O., No. 1350 Pine St,

Philadelphia, Pa.

5830. CHARLES BURDETT NEWTON' (Charles", Ezekiel", EzekieP,
Ezekiel*, DanieP, Daniel-', Ricliard'), son of Charles and Mary (Woolsey)
Newton of Groton, Cortland and Locke, N. ^., was born at Cortland, N. Y.,
August 16, 1840.

He married at McLean, N. Y., January 21, 1866, Susannah Ruth Mineah of
McLean, N. Y., bom March 4, 1840, at McLean, N. Y. ; died August 2, 1886, at
Groton, N. Y., daughter of James and Mary (Hart) Mineali of McLean, N. Y.
Mr. Newton is a fanner, residing in Groton. N. Y.
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CHILD.

C138. i. Mary", b. Deo. 11. 1S<;!), in Oi-oton. N. Y. : resides there (1908); m. tliere

Dec. 28, 1892, Fred Cliapman of Groton, N. Y. ; born tliere , son
of Albert and ( ) Chapman of Groton, N. Y. No children.

5833. WILLIAil HENRY NEWTOX" (Charles', EzekieF', EzekieP, Ezekiel*,

DanieP, Daniel-, liichard'), son of Charles and Mary (Woolsey) Newton of

Groton, Cortland and Locke, N, Y., was born at Locke, N. Y,, September 15,

1853.

He married at Groton, N, Y., June 0, 1876, Mary Alida Williams, daughter
of James and Lydia Ellen (Brown) Williams of Groton, N. Y., where she was
born June 6, 1856.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Cortland, N, Y., where he is (1908) engaged
in the manufacture of carriage goods. His letter heads read: "W, H. Newton
& Son. Excelsior Tops and Trimmings. Dashes and Wagon Brakes, Bodies and
Seats." In 1914 his letter heads read: "Established 1882. W. H. Newton &
Son. Wardrobe Trunks,"

CHILD.

0139. ti. Eahle Williams", b. Feb. 9, 1879, at Groton, N. Y.

5848. LESTER WILLIAM NEWTON" (Albert', EzekieP, Ezekiel'', Ezekiel*,

DanieP, Daniel", RiehardM, son of Albert and Elvira Persis (Gillette) Newton
of Groton, N. Y., and Marion and Belle Plains, Iowa, was born at Groton,

Tompkins County, N. Y., October 10, 1852. He was living in 1908 at No. 180

East Winnifred Street, St. Paul, Minn.

He married at Belle Plains, la., October 30, 1870, Letta Amelia Brown, who
was living in 1908,

Mr, Newton resided in Belle Plains, la., until after the birth of his fourth

child ; removed to Marshalltown, la., where the three younger children were born.

Later has been living in St. Paul, Minn.

0140. ti. Louis Freu", b. .Tan. 8. 1872, at P.elle Plain.s, la. : m. Amie E. Emer.sun.
0141. ii. MiLLiCENT Sarah", b. Aug. 24, 1874, at Irving, la. ; unm.
0142. iii. Bks.sie Emma", b. Dec. 4, 1870.
0143. iv. Frank Wiktiirop", b. July 8, 1879; m. June — , 1900, Bertha Tittmane.

Has an adopted child.

0144. V. Carrie .Juliet", b. Nov. 20, 1881 ; unm.
6145. vi. Fay Margaret", b. Oct. 22. 1884 ; unm.
0140. vii. Fhilip Ross", b. April 30, 1887.

5869. GEORGE BINNEY NEWTON" (Jabez B.', Silas«, Silas^ Hezekiah*.

Isaac', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Jabez Beaman and Mary Ann (Broad) Newton
of West Boylston. Mass., was born there October 4, 1833.

He married at Ilolden, Mass., July 7, 1856, Jane A. Wilson, daughter of

Gardner and ( ) Wilson, born June 27, 1837. died at West Boylston,
May 3, 1889. G. S. there. Two children.

He married (2) at West Boylston, April 11, 1891, Charlotta Livermore.
daughter 'of Charles and Almira (Child) Livermore, born at Weston, Mass.,
May 22, 1853. One child.

Mr. and Mrs. New-ton reside at Oxford. Mass.
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CHILDREN BY FIRST WIFE.

0147. i. Frank", li. Dec. 4, 1857; d. at We.st Boylston, Oct. 2, 1863.

C14S. ii. Al.K'K ARMiNriA', b. .Tune — , 1802; d. Aug. 3, 1800, at West Bo.ylston ; m.
Dec. 10, 1880, Allen C Wilde, who was from Doblis Ferry, N. Y., a manu-
facturer of woolen cloth. They resided in Worcester. Mass.

CHILD BY .SECOND WIFE.

G149. iii. George Livermore', b. March 13, 1895.

5872. WINDSOR WHITE NEWTON* (Jabez B.". Silas', Silas^ Hezekiall^

Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Jabez Bcaman and Mary Ann (Broad) Newton
of West Bo.ylston, Mass., was born tbere .Tune 7, 1839 [the town record is June

20], and died there January 23, 1872.

He married at West Boylston, , 1860, Eunice F. Dinsmore, bovn
,

1840. She was living, aged 09, in 1909, in West Boylston, his widow.
Mr. Newton lived in West Boylston, Mass. A bootmaker.

CHILDREN.

01.50. ti. Walter Windsor', b. , 180- ; m. Alice Acton.
0151. ii. George Eddy", b. , 180- : d. y.

0152. iii. Henry Clifton", b. , 180- ; d. y., in West Boylston.

5875. SILAS NEWTON* (Jabez B.', Silas^ Silas^ Hezekiah^ Isaac^

Daniel-, Richard'), son of Jabez Beaman and Mary Ann (Broad) Newton of

West Boylston, Mass., was bom there July 30. 1844. [July 31. T. R.]
He married at West Boylston, January 1, 1800, Mary Agnes Lamson, daughter

of Rev. David Rich and Mary (Smith-Moore) Lamson* of Berlin, Charlton,
Mendon, Westborough, Mass. She was bom at Mendon, March 21, 1842, and
died at West Boylston, January 17, 1878. Buriel in Mount Vernon Cemetery
and gravestones there. Two children.

He married (2) at Oakdale (in the town of West Boylston), Mass., November
1, 1883, Ella Nelson Blood, daughter of Oliver Capen and Mary Elmira (Liver-
more) Blood:}: of Sterling-. Mass. She was born at Rutland, Mass., July 21, 1850.
Three children.

Mr. Newton was engaged in the mercantile business; kept a store in West
Boylston many years, and until 1902, when the Metropolitan Water Board took
his business; since which time he has removed to Oxford, Mass., where he now
resides; a farmer. He was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting in Company F,
Forty-second Massachusetts regiment of Volunteers; infantry. His children
were all born at West Boylston.

•Rev. David Rich Lamson (son of Ebenezer. .Tr.), b. at Charlton. Mass.. June 6, 1S06 : d
; burial at West Boylston. G. .S. He m. (beinR then of Berlin. Mass.) at West BoylstonJune 24, 18.S4. Mrs. M.iry (Smith) Moore (wirt. of Dr. .Taoob Moore of West Boylston who

d. there Nov. 2!), 18;il. aged .W. G. S.), and dauRhter of William and Marcv (Lumbard) Smith
of Rutland, b. June 211, 18U6. G. S. She was "of Spencer" at marriage. I find the follow-
ing children: Abbri/ Grace, b. April .'iO, 18,39, at Berlin; Man/ A<,nr.i. b March 21 1842 at
Mendon : Madahinc Moore, b. Jan. 24, 1846, at Charlton. There were prob others

'

Ebenezer Lam.son, Jr. (Elienezer), b. Aug. ,«>, 1770, at Charlton ; d.
; m [int July 1

18(i,'i]. Betsey (Elizabeth) Rich. Six children at Charlton; three b. at O.tford •

Tir':ah'
1804; Darid Rich, 180(i ; Marii Ann, 1808; James Madison. 1810; Horace. 1813;' Iluldah,
ISl.T; twins. Lucius Bonapart and I.ucindn. 1818; Susan R.. 1821.

Ebenezer I,amson, Sr. (no further traced), b. : res. Charlton: m, there April 28
170.3, RCTH Phillips; they had there : /.snoc, 1704 ; Maru.nm: William. I'i- ; Ebenezer
176!); d. soon; Ebenezer, 1770: Timntliii. 1774; Ruth. 177.5; Tir:ah. 1778

t Oliver Capen Blood of Sterling, and Mary Elmira Livermore of Paxton. William
Smith's people may be found in Rutland records and Marcy Lumbard was then of Brookfield
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cnii-niiEN.

G153 ti. Tract Lansing", b. Feb. 20, ISCT ;
m. Alice Gertrude Howe,

0154. ii. Geace Lamson', b. Jan. 27. 1809 : a teacher in tlie schools at Peabody, and

at Salem in 1909 : unm. ; her home is with her father at Oxford.

0155 iii. Alta Christine', b. Dec. 2i, 1884; d. Feb. 20, 1893, aged 8 yrs.

0150. iv. Mary Elsie', b. April 25, 1890; unm.; resides at Oxford; w.-is attending

the Mt. Holyoke College in 1909 ; in her third year there.

G157. V. Helen Beatrice", b. Jan. 5, 1897 ;
resides at Oxford.

5895. DR. GEORGE EESSENDEN NEWTON' (Lemuel T>.\ Windsor",

Silas^, Hezekiali*. Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Dea. Lemuel Dickerman

and Sarah Luan (Fessendon) Newton of Paxton, Mass., Herkimer County, N. Y.,

and West Boylston, Mass., was born at German Flats, Herkimer County, N. Y.,

January 20, 1832 ; died .

He married at West Boylston, in 1853 or 1854, Martha M. Flagg, daushtcr

of Capt. Benjamin and Julia (Holbrook) Flagg of Worcester, Mass., where she

was born March 10, 1828. She died soon after the birth of her second child,

who also died November — , 1857, and mother and cliild wore buried together

at West Boylston.
Dr. George F. Newton studied dentistry at Worcester, Mass. He moved from

Massachusetts soon after the death of his wife. In November, 1867, while prac-

ticing dentistry at Rondout (now Kingston), N. Y., he insured his life for

$2,000 on the "20 payment" life plan, in the Mutual Benefit Company of

Newark, N. J., making the policy payable to his daughter. He made a first

payment in cash and a note, and the company never heard from him again. In

1900 the company was searching for him to pay the sum due him or his heirs

on the policy
—a trifle over $100. His brother-in-law saw him about 1871 in

New York City, the last time any of the family saw him. He is supposed to

liave died between the last two dates.

His wife, Martha M. Flagg, w\as sister of Eliza Flagg, who married George

Newton', son of Guy S." (Hezekial/', Jr., Ilezekiah')- See note to his number.

CniLDEEN.

01.58. i. Julia Belle", b. July ^, 1855, at West Boylston; d. at the home of her

grandfather, Ih'a. Lemuel I). Newton, in Ilolden, Sept. 20, 1873;

consumption.
0159. ii. Lizzieanna", b. Nov. —,1857; d. soon.

5897. WILLIAM FLAGG NEWTON** (Lemuel D.', Windsor", Silas-', Ileze-

kiah'', Isaac^, Daniel-, RichardO, son of Dea. Lemuel Dickerman and Sarah

Luan (Fessenden) Newton of Paxton. Mass., German Flats. N. Y., and West

Boylston, Mass., was bom at West Boylston, August 3, 1837. lie died at North-

borough, Mass., January 5, 1887. Pneumonia.

He married Ellen Augusta Wlieeler, daughter of James W. and Fannie (Ros-

well) Wheeler* of West Acton, Mass. She was born at Acton, Mass., February

24, 1841.

Mr. Newton's business was a provision merchant, at Hudson, Mass., and later

at Northborough, Mass. His children were bom at Hudson.

CHILDREN.

0100. i. Carrie Arletta', b. Nov. 18, 1801; m. at Hudson, March 1, 1892, Edward
Franklin Wilder of Rockledge, South Hingham, Mass., b. at Hingham,
Jan. 29, 184G. No children.

• .lAMES W. Wheeler (not traced), b. at Acton. Mass.. March SI. 1812; d. there Dec. 31.

1881 ; m. Fannie Rowell, b. in Croydon, N. H., Dec. 25, 1814 ; d. at Acton, Mass., March 15,

1874.
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6101. ii. Charles", b. Dec. 15, 18G4 ; d. at Hiulson, March 11. 1808.

6162. iii. Stella Marion', b. Dec. 7, 1875 ; in. at Marlborough, Jlass., Ma.y 17, 1890,

John Stetson Alley, b. at Marlborough. Jan. 10, 1870. They reside (19081

at No. 83 Appleton St., Arlington Heights, Boston, Mass. Their children

are :

C10.S. 1. Marion Elizabeth"' Alley, b. March 8, 1897, at Marlborough, Jlass.

0104. 2. Emily Wilder^" Alley, b. Oct. 0, 1809, at Marlborough, Mass.

6165. 3. Helen Avtclia"' Alleii. b. May 7, 1001. at Everett. Mass.

6160. 4. Madclyn Aletta^" Alley, b. Dec. 8, 1904, at WoUaston, Mass.

5947. DR. WILLIAM HORACE NEWTON** (William', Windsor^, Silas^

Hezekiali*. Isnac\, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Dr. William and Eliza Liver-

more (Smith) Newton of Worcester and Oxford, !Mass., was born at Oxford,

March 22, 1862.

He married at Oxford, Mass., March 2, 1892, Ida E. Pease, daughter of Dea.

Edward S. and Theda A. (Field) Pease* of Oxford, where she was bom July 29,

180G.

Dr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Worcester, where their two children were born.

William H. Newton was called an excellent scholar at school; being especially

fine in Latin and Greek. In ISSG he was graduated witli honors from the Phila-

delphia Dental College. In 1887 he bought out the dental business of Dr. Kentz,

at 425 Main Street, Worcester, Mass., and there engaged in business in the same

building where his father started and established the business many years before.

Dr. Newton is called a first-class dentist—straightforward, honest and suc-

cessful. He is a lover of music, having a fine tenor voice; has been the leader

of the choir of the First Congregational Church in Oxford eleven sttccessive

.years. His wife, a fine alto singer, held the position of alto at the same church

during the same period. The children inherit the musical talent of both father

and mother.
CHILnREN.

0107. i. Helen .Toslin', b. Sept. 15, 1804, in Oxford, Mass.
0168. ii. Eliza Theda", b. Jan. 25, 1800, in Oxford, Mass.

5951. JAMES EDWARD NEWTON^ (James^ Guy S.^ Hezekiah\ Heze-

kiah*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard'), son of James and Elizabeth Slade (Anthony)
Newton of Fall River, Mass., was born December 3, 1866.

He married, November 10, 1896, Hetty Baker White.
Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (April 11, 1907) at Fall River, Mass., and have

two children.

CHILDREN.

6169. i. Dorothy", b. Dec. 10, 1897.
6170. ii. Elizabeth Anthony", b. June 28, 1903.

5974. WILLARD HAZEN NEWTON* (Horatio D.', Willard", Nathan B.^
Hezekiah*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Horatio Danforth and Annette
Greenleaf (Perkins) Newton of Royalston, Mass., was bom there October 18,

1857.

William Tease (son o( William), h. April 11. 180.=), in London. England: m. 1827,
Frances Sanford. dau. of Elihii Sanford ; resided at Boston. Mass., Albany. N. Y., and New
York City, where he was a dealer in musical instruments ; organist ; teacher of music. She
died in Boston, March 8. 1836; m. (2) Cornelia O. Francisco; had eight children. He
died at New York. May 0. 1865. One son by first marriage was
Edward S. Pease, b. July 11. 18,30. at Albany. N. Y. : m. Aug. 1, 1859, Theda A. Field,

b. in Brattleborough, Vt. ; trader at Oxford in partnership with his brother William ; Dea.
Congregational church ; Town Clerk. They had three children : Nellie F., Ida E., and
Edward E.

IDA E. Pease, b. July 29. 1866, m. Dr. Williaji H. Newton.

41
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He married at Eoyalston, October 1, 1878, Stella Viola Partridge, daughter

of John Milton and Elvira Jane (Samson) Partridge of Eoyalston. She was

born at Boston, Mass., March 14. 1863.

Mr. Newton and family were living in 1907 in Eoyalston, Mass. Mill-owner.

They had one son born there.

CHILD.

6171. i. Leon Willard", b. Deo. 27, 1884. v

5976. HOEATIO STANDISH NEWTON* (Horatio D.', Willard", Nathan

B.'*, Hezekiah*, Isaae\ DanicP, Eieliard'). son of Horatio Danforth and Annette

Greenleaf (Perkins) Newton of Eoyalston, Mass., was born there May 11, 1866.

He married at Waterbury, Conn., April 2.5, 1894, Mary Ellinor Eussell, born

May 10, 1870.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living at Bridgeport, Conn., in 1907, where he was

clerk in the clothing store of Meigs & Co.

CHILD.

C172. i. Edgar Horatio", b. March 31, 1898, at New Haven, Conn..

5982. GEOEGE WILLAED NEWTON" (George B.', Willard^ Nathan B.»,

Hezekiah*, Isaac^, Daniel-, Eiehard^), son of Prof. George Brigham an<l Louisa

Newton (Haven) Newton of Marshall, Mo., was born on his father's farm, near

Sedalia, Mo., August 9, 1856.

He married in Marshall, Mo., Eebruary 15, 1905, Pattie (or Patsy) Page,

daughter of Edgar Einn Page of Green County, Va., and his wife, Caroline

(Sims) Page. Patsy Page was bom on the farm in Saline County, Mo., February
7, 1872. She is a sister of his brother's wife.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1908) in Marshall, Mo., where he is in the

real estate business, and where their daughter was born.

CHILD.

C173. i. Mary Cabolime', b. March 12, 1008.

5985. CHAELES DANA NEWTON-* (George I).', Willanl". Nathan B."',

Hezekiah*, Isaac', Daniel-, Eiehard'), son of Prof. George Brigham and Louisa

Newton (Haven) Newton of LaGrange and Louisville, Ky., and Marshall, Mo.,

was bom at the farm near Sedalia, Pettis County, Mo., February 12, 1864.

He married at Marshall, Mo., December 21. 1892, Nora Page, daughter of

Edgar Einn and Caroline (Sims) Page of Green County, Va., bom in Saline

County, Mo., October 18, 1869. She is a sister of his brother's wife.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1908) at Marshall, Mo. He is editor of the

Saline Citizen.

CHILDREN'.

6174. i. Nell Landridge', b. .Tiily 6. 1893, in Marshall. Mo.
G175. ii. Loulsa Haven', b. April 19, 1898, in Marshall, Mo.

5994. CHAELES MEADE NEWTON^ (Charles H.^ Elmer', Nathan B.=,

Ilezekiah^, Isaac^, Daniel-, Eiehard'), son of Charles Homer and Harriet

(Meade) Newton of Eoyalston and Fitchburg, Mass., was bom at Eoyalston,
June 20, 1850.

He married at Boston, Mass., June 20, 1883, Ella French Brown, daughter of

William Lawrence and Mary (Donaldson) Brown of Boston, where she was
born December 25, 1859.
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Mr and Mrs. Newton lived in Fitclilnirg, Mass., a few years after marriage.

The first two of their children were born there; they then moved to Newton

Centre, Mass., where the next three children were born, and about 1894 removed

to Arkansas, where, at Little Rock, their youngest child was born. At Little

Rock, Mr. Newton was in the real estate business, and was the proprietor of a

plantation there. In 1909, at Little Rock, Ark. Later address was No. 51

Addington Road, Brookline, Mass.

CnlLOliEN.

CITO. i. Makgaket Ella", b. Feb. 10, 1885.

G177. ii. CnAHLES Homer", b. June 13, 1887.

0178. iii. IlAKiusoN Meade", b. .Tan. 15, 1800; d. Dec. 30, 1890.

0171). iv. Harriet Meade", b. Nov. 0, 1801.

6180. v. Elmer", b. June 20, 1803.

0181. vi. Edwin Meauk", b. April 5, 1805.

(iOO.3. ORA W. NEWT0N8 (Martin L.'', Calvin", Luther^ Setli*, Isaac',

Daniel-, Richard^, son of Martin L. and Sarah M. (Strong) Newton, was born

in Marlborough, N. IL, July 22, 1857.

He married, February 5, 1878, Louie E. Leader of East Berkshire, Vt.

They resided in 1881 in Proctorville, Vt., and had then one child.

"Ora Newton. 1884. P. O., Springfield, Vt., Road 70. Farmer. 110 acres."

[^Yindsor Co., Vt., Business Directory. 1884.]

CHILD.

018-_'. i. Warken 0.», b. Nov. 22. 1870.

6004. THEODORE LEARNED NEWTON* (Thomas L.', Amos^ Simeon^,

Seth*, Isaac\ Daniel-, Richard'), son of Hon. Thomas Learned and Harriet A.

(Childs) Newton of Templeton, Mass., and Beaver Dam, Wis., was born at

Beaver Dam, Wis.

He married, June 21, 1888, Trinse Hilder-Ovant.

Mr. Newton was with his father in the store at Beaver Dam, Wis., and later

was in Iowa.
CHILDREN.

018.3. i. Hazel Hilda', I). .Ian. JO, 1800.

0181. ii. Florence", b. Jan. 13, 1804.

0185. iii. Fred Morland", b. Jan. 11, 1897.

6010. SCOTT ROCKWOOD NEWTON* (Edwin', Amos', Simeon^ Seth\
Isaac^, Daniel", Richard'), son of Edwin and Emma (McKoan) Newton of

Lisbon, N. TL, and Southern Pines, N. C, Avas born at Lisbon, N. H., March
14, 1877.

He married at Southern Pines, N. C, December 12, 1897, Mary Katherine

Shaw, daughter of Charles Washington and Katherine ( ) Shaw of

Southern Pines, N. C, where she was born February 15, 1875.

Mr. Newton is a contractor and builder, firm of Crain & Newton [N. W.
Crain], at Southern Pines, N. C, where he has been living since his marriage.
His children were born there.

CHILDREN.

0180. i. Charles Edwin", 1). Nov. 0, 1808.
0187. ii. Errol", b. ; d. l<Vb. 17. 1002.
0188. iii. Roy Rockwood", b. Ainil 14, 1005.
6189. iv. Katherine", b. Aug. 5. 1007; d. Sept. 7, 1007.
6190. V. Margareite Lucile", b. Dec. 12, 1908 ; d. Nov. 6, 1909.
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6025. WALTER TORRY NEWTON^ (Chester V.', Isaac% Jonathan^

Nahum*. Epll^ainl^ DanieP, Richard'), sou of Chester Vernon and Harriet

Newell (Maynard) Newton of ShrewsViury, Mass., was born there November 25,

1848.

He married at Worcester, Mass., about 1882, Anna of Nova Scotia.

Mr. Newton was living in 1906, his P. O. address being South Framingham,

R. F. D.
CHILDREN.

Gi;)l. i. Edw.M!!)'. 1). ;
111. at Nobscot, .

0192. ii. Paul", b. .

G051. LESLIE CASTLE NEWTON"* (Peter A.', George", Peter-'. Peter*,

Abraham^, Daniel-, Richard')- son of Peter Augustine and Charlotte Elizabeth

(Castle) Newton of Chicago. Ill, was born at Chicago, HI., March 2, 1866, and

died there January 14, 1903, aged 37.

He married in Chicago, 111., June 1, 1887, Elizabeth Stafford, daughter of

Daniel and ilary ( ) Staffoi-d of Chicago. She was living in Chicago in

1906.

Mr. Newton resided in Chicago. 111. where his children were born.

CHILDREN.

C193. i. Grace", b. . 188- ; m. Dennis J. Nolau.

0194. ii. Ethel", b. ,18—; unm.

6061. SAMUEL HENRY NEWTON'* (Samuel D.'. George^ Peter=. Pete^^

Abraham^, Daniel-', Richard'), son of Samuel De.xter and Frania Earle (Hinkley)

Newton of Templeton, Mass., and Chicago, 111. was born at Chicago, 111.,

February 18, 1876.

He married April 14. 1904, Etta Wall, daughter of Elbridge Wall (born in

Maine) and his wife Addie Lemon (who was born in Michigan). She was born

in Michigan, November — . 1878. Her mother died when Etta was born, and

she was brought up by an uncle, whose name was Clark.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton w-ere living in Chicago in 1906. Their children were

born there.

CHILDREN.

()l!l."i. i. George Henry", b. Jinip 2.">, 190.").

G196. ii. Margaret A.°, b. Dec. 15, 1900.

6075. JOHN MAPLES NEWTON'* (James W.', Asa". Peter^ Peter*,

Abraham'', Daniel-, Richard'), son of James Walter and Nancy Jemima
(Maples) Newton of Templeton, Mass., and Norw-ich, Conn., was bom at Nor-

wich, Conn., June 30. 1865.

He married at Norwich, Conn., June 19, 1889. Annie Etta Pierson of Norwich,
Conn., bom June 2, 1869, daughter of M. V. B. Pierson and his wife, Annie
Jerusha (Finley).
Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1908) at Winter Hill. Mass.

CHILDREN.

Earl", b. .Tuly 2, 1892 ; d. July 4, 1892.
Gladys ETTA^ b. May 27. 1894.

iii. Floyd Ciiesbro". b. Nov. 27, 1896.

Freddie", b. Sept. 19. 1898 : d. Oct. 2, 1898.
Alberta Fierson". b. \ug. 16, 1903.

619T.
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607G. CHARLES OTIS NEWTON'* (Elijah B.', Charles", EdmunfP, Lem-

uel*, Sanuier', Daniel'-, Richard'), son of Elijah Bruce and Cynthia (Gale)

Newton of Templeton and Royalston, Mass., was bom in Templeton, March 23,

1829, and died July 30, 1892. G. S. 2 in Athol.

He married in Templeton, Mass., September 6, 1859, Ann Maria Norcross,

daughter of Ora B. and Permelia (Riclimond) Norcross of Templeton, Mass.,

where she was bom Januai-y 6, 1837. She died in Athol, Mass., January 3, 1901.

G. S. 2 in Athol.

Mr. Newton resided in Templeton, Mass.

CHILD.

G202. ti. Elijah Ben', b. Feb. 12. 18G7. in Templeton ; m. Carrie Eliza Ward.

6091. LUTHER LYON NEWTON* (Gilman D.', Charles^, Edmund',
LeuiueP, Samuel'', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)
Newton of Phillipston. Mass., was born there February 23, 1832.

He married at Phillipston, April 14, 18.58, Phebe Rich,'* daughter of Thatcher
and Anna ( ) Rich of Phillipston, where she was born August 23, 1826.

She died at Phillipston, December 28, 1905.

Mr. Newton resided in Phillipston. His first child was born at Fitchburg, the

second at Athol, the others at Phillipston.

CHILDREN.

0203. i. Flora Sophia", b. Feb. 23, 1859; m, at Winchester, X. II., May 80, 1897,
Frank Cooley. .son of Alburtus and Sarah (Briggs) Cooley of North Dana,
Mass.. where he was b. April 29, 1859. Jlechanic. They reside (1908)
in Athol. JIass. No children.

G204. tii. Lincoln Sylvester", b. April S, 1801; m. Alniira Harris.
6205. iii. Silas Emory", b.

, 1863: d. , 1803.
6206. iv. Jennie Finett", b. Dec. 27. 1865 : m. at Athol. Mass., Oct. 18. 1900, William

Ward, son of .Tonathan and Kosella (Collins) Ward of Athol. where he
was b. July 10. 1867. Mechanic. They reside (1908) in Athol. Their
children, born at Athol, are :

0207. 1. Pearl i?o.scH«>° M'<in]. b. Aug. 12, 1901.
0208. 2. EDie.it .Yru'/oii" Ward. b. April 25, 1903.
0209. 3. Clarence MarsIiaW Ward. b. Sept. 8, 1907.
6210. V. Cora Bell", b. May 25, 1867; m. in Boston, Mas.s., Nov. 24, 1892, Charles

Carroll Ilartwell, son of Lucius and Abigail (Pratt) Hartwell of Buck-
land, Mass., where he was b. June 25, 1833. A nurse by occupation. They
reside in West Deerfield. Mass. Child :

6211. 1. Eveline Bell" Harticell, b. Oct. 31, 1893.

6092. SIMEON BEFCE NEWTON« (Gilman D.', Charles^, Edmund=,
Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel-, Richard'), sou of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)
Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there June 9, 1835.

• I do not feel certain about the above Phebe Rich, her age and parentage. The town
recorda of Phillipston show Thatcher Rich (s. of Thatcher and Hannah ( ) Rich), b.
there April 22. 1790 (and bis sister Dinah b. at Truro) ; m. Mav 8. 1817, Phebe Ward. They
had ten children in Phillipston; the sixth was Plicbc Ann Rich.'b. Aug. 22, 1826; m. aged 22,
.Tan. 1. 1840. Lysaudcr' Turner, who was son of John and Sally (Newton') Turner of
Phillipston. where he was born Nov. 9. 1826 ; her cousin. I am not informed whether he
died and she married as above, or whether the wife "Anna" is correct and the birth of Phebe
correct—another person.
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He married at Atliol Mass., November 21, 1861, Susan Kendall, daughter of

John, Jr., and Cynthia (Garfield) Kendall* of Athol, where she was born

February 24, 1840. She died at Athol, February 13, 1897. Four children.

He married (2) at Baldwinsvillc, Mass., September 4, 1902, Mrs. Isabella

(Turner) Lewis, widow of Jolm Lewis, who died June 21, 1882, and daughter of

John McKea and Christine ( ) Turner of Templeton, Mass. She was born

in Canada, April 15, 1839. Is living (1908).

Mr. Newton was living in 1908 at Baldwinsville. His business was fanning

and peddling bread, but he has retired from business long since.

CHIIJ)REi5r.

0271. i. Martha Druby', b. Sept. 29, 1863, at Athol; is living in Atliol (1908) ; m.

there Sept. 8. 18S7. Warren George Smith, a mechanic, son of Germerald

and Claire (Saw.ver) Smith of Phillipston. He died at Athol, April 3,

1895. One child :'

6275. 1. Claire Eli:ahcth'° Smith, b. May 28, 1892, at Athol.

0272. tii. John Kendai,:.", b. .Tan. 30, ISCO, at Phillipston ;
ra. Gertrude Hathaway.

0273. iii. Isabella WniT.\[A>-", b. Oct. 2, 1867. at Phillipston; m. (1) ; m. at

Orange, Mas.s., July 3, 1894, Frank Wilber. son of Walter and

( ) Wilber. He was born at New Salem, Mass., Oct. 2, 1872.

Teamster. They reside at (Jardner. She had one son previous to this

marriage and two after.

0276. 1. WuUer Richardson"' Xcwton, b. March 29, 1892; resides in P,illerica,

Mass.

0277. 2. aiadys Anna"' Wilier, b. Nov. 12, 1895, at North Dana.

0278. 3. Ran Abner'" WilJicr, b. Dec. '.), 1899, at Athol.

0274. iv. Maria CyxTniA-'. b. Nov. 3, 1870. at Athol; m. at Greenlield. Ma.ss., Oct. 21,

1899, Halbuit Morse, son of Harvey Brigham and Abbie (Severance)
Jlorse of Whittingham, Vt., where he was born Feb. 14, 1873. Wallet

maker. They reside at Atliol, Mass. No children.

6093. SILAS HARRY NEWTON* (Oilman D.', Charles', Edlnund^

LemueP, SamueP, Daniel-, Richard'), son of Oilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)

Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there April 30, 1837, and died at Athol,

Mass., April 19, 1886.

He married at Athol, February 9, 1871, Nettie Clara Doolittle, daughter of

John and Lucy (Sprague) Doolittle of Northfield, Mass., where she was bom
March 22, 1848.

Mr. Newton resided in Athol. Lumberman. Ilis children were born there.

•John Kendall, Jb. (John), b. Athol, Oct. 26, 1812; m. there Nov. 30, 1837(7), CTNTHtA
Gahfield, and had born there, Henri/, Nov. 6, 1837(?) ; Susan, Feb. 24, 1840, and perhaps
others.

John Kendall, Se. (Jonathan), b. Athol. July 9, 1772; m. Phillipston. 1700. Mrs. Susanna
Smith "of Gerry," who d. in 1827, aged 53. Resided at Athol and had there nine children :

"Jonathan, Jr.," 1797; Stephen, 1799; Wiman Smith, 1800; Anna, 1803; Joat), 1805;
Lydia, 1808; Ozi, 1810; John. Oct. 20. 1812; Alaria. 1816.

Jonathan Kendall (Tbomasi. h. Hopkinton. Jan. 20. 1743; d. at Athol, July 8, 1817.

aged 74; m. at Athol. Jan. 23. 1767, Anna Oliver. They had eight children born at Athol;
Jane Oliver. 1768 (1766. T. R.] ; Cinda, 1760; John, July 9, 1772; Anna, 1774; MoUe, 1775;
MoUij. 1779; Hannah, 1780; Salhi, 1782.
Thomas Kend-ill ( ) of Hopkinton is styled "Jr." and "2nd." He d. at Framing-

ham in 1797, aged 80. = b. about 1715. He m. (1) Maey , who d. at Hopkinton,
July 12, 1747. She had born there. .46iir/-, 1739; Jonathan, Jan. 29, 1743; Thomas, 1745.

Thomas, the father, m. (2) at Framingham. March 27. 1751. Hannah Rice. b. in 1727 (dau.
of Ezekiel) ; she d. in 1822, aged 95. She had six children born at Framingham: Elisabeth,
h. Jan. 20, 1752; Abigail, bapt. Jan. 26, 1752; Martha, 1753; John, 1755; Hannah, 1756;
Nathan, 1759.

I have traced this branch of Kendalls no further. The "Kendall Memorial." by Oliver

Kendall, 1884, states: "The common ancestor of all the New England Kendalls was
undoubtedly Francis Kendall, born In England (1620; d. 1708, aged 88; m., 1644, Mary
Tidd) ; came to this country about 1040. He was in Charlestown in 1640 ; taxed there 1645 ;

petitioned for Woburn and rem. there. One of his sons was Thomas, b. 1649 ; d. 1730 ; m.
Ruth."
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CIIILnREX.

G279. i. Fred Wesley", b. July 2S, 1872 ; d. Oct. ]. 1872.

U280. ii. Annie Sophia", b. Nov. 1~>. 1873 ; m. at Athol, .Time 19, 1895, Ernest White,
.son of Aseph and JNIary (Goddard) White of Royalston, Mas.s., where he

was b. April 29, 1870. He is a machinist. They reside in Fitchburg,
Mass. No children.

G281. iii. William Habtwell', b. Feb. 12, 1879; unni. in 1909; was a clerk, employed
at Keene, N. H.

6094. WILLARD NEWTON^ (Gibnan D.^ Cha^les^ Edmund^ Lemuels
Samuel'', Daniel", Richard^, son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon) Newton of

Phillipston, Mass., was born there October 26, 1839.

He married at Orange, Mass., April 8, 186.'i, Martha Elizabeth Newton (6081),
who was his cousin, daughter of Elijah Bruce and Martha Ann (Wright) Newton
of Templeton, Mass., where she was born May 29, 1842. She died at Athol,
Jan. 29, 1888. One daughter.
He married (2) at Amherst, Mass., June 18, 1890, Mrs. Amelia Olive (Stet-

son) Spear, daughter of Luther Henry and Olive Foster (Upton) Stetson of

Shutesbury, Mass., where she was born August 14, 1855. Four children. She
was the widow of William Enos Spear of Shutesbury, by whom she had one
child : William Elisha Spear.

Mr. Newton and his wife were living in 1909 in Athol, Mass. Their children
were born there. He is a lumberman.

CHILDREN.

0282. i. Nellie Helena", b. .Tuly 27, 1803 ; m. at North Adams, Mass., Dec. 30, 1883,
George Henry Byron, son of Jacob and Elizabeth (Asman) Byron of

Germany. He was born at Ashburnham, Mass., March 18, 1860. No
children.

6283. ii. Olive Olga", b. Oct. 23, 1891.
0284. iii. Ruth Anty", b. July 27, 1893

; d. May 4, 1906.
628.5. iv. Dorothy Willa", b. Sept. 12. 1894.

6286. V. Sophia Selah", b. Jan. 13, 1898.

6096. ELIJAH SYLVESTER NEWTON* (Gilman D.", Charles", Edmund^
Lemuel'', SamueP, Daniel-, Richard^), son of Gilman D. and Sophia (Lyon)
Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born there March 8, 1846. [March 9, T. E.]
He married at Athol, Mass., December 21, 1871, Emma Esther Harwood,

daughter of Lysander and Esther (Foskett) Harwood of Athol, where she was
born June 13, 1855.

Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside in Athol, Mass. Post-office address is No. 1922
Main Street, Station A. Their children were born at Athol. He is a lumberman.

CHILDREN.

6287. i. Grace", b. June 1, 1874; m. Nov. 28, 1898, Arthur Kin Bridges, a mechanic,
son of Martin Kinsley and Abbie Jenliins (Clark) Bridges of Deerfield,
Mass., where he was b. Aug. 10, 1858. They reside in Athol. Their
children born there are :

6290. 1. Kenneth Newfon" Bridges, b. Jan. 28, 1903.
6291. 2. Esther Axelma'" Bridges, b. Ang. 11, 1905.
6292. 3. Rolert Carlton'' Bridges, b. Nov. 20, 1909.
6288. ii. Bessie", b. May 16, 1,881; m. at Athol, Aug. 1, 1900, James Calvert, a

mechanic, son of James and Sophronia (Smith) Calvert of Shushan, N. Y.,
born at Fort Edward, N. Y., March 26, 1879. They reside at Athol.
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C2S9. iii. Mertie Gertrude', b. Oct. 3. ISSo ; m. .Ian. 1. T.liKi. Richard Samuel White,

a mechanic, son of James and Martha Ann (Kilson) White of Oran.ae,

JIass. They came from England when the sou Richard Samuel was

three years old, he having been bom at Bradford-on-Avon, England, Sept.

21. 1878. Mr. and Mrs. White reside at Orange, Mass., where their

child was born :

0203. 1. Donald Newton^" White, b. April 3. 1907.

6126. DUANE EPAPHRODITUS NEWTON* (Norman B.', Ivah", Wins-

low=, Lemuel-', Samuel", Daniel-, Ricliardi), son of Norman B. and Mary

(Alexander) Newton, was born September 6, 1833, and died March 3, 1906, aged

nearly 73.

He married Clarissa Barnes Ludington. daughter of Jesse and Julia Ann

(Story) Ludington [and granddaughter of Amos and ITuldah (Chidsey) Luding-

ton, and great-granddaughter of Levi Chidsey, a corporal of Connecticut troops in

the Revolutionary War].
CIIILnREN.

rn.\RLES Edward", b. .Tan. 2(!, 1859 : m. Alice Huntington.
Lillian L.», b. April 11. 1801 : m. Wilber U. Stone.

Arthur Duane", b. April 8, 1803 ; m. Gertrude A. Hyde.
Mary A.», b. .Tune 11, 18fl."> ;

m. Charles H. Hunting.
Edith L.", b. Dec. 4. 1809; m. Dec. 12, 1900, .

Carrie M.", b. , 187- ; d. before 1900.

C294.



BRAXriI OF DAXIEL 049

C150. WALTER WINDSOR NEWTON" (Windsor W.». Jabez B.", Silas",

Silas'', Hezekiah"*, Isaac-', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Windsor White and Eunice
F. (Dinsmore) Newton of West Boylston. Mass., was born [I suppose about 1861

or 'C2]. He was living in 1909 in Oakdale (West Boylston), Mass., where he
has been engaged for many years as night watchman at the railway station.

He married Alice Acton, who died in 1900, by whom he had five children, two
of whom died when small children. The mother of his wife has kept house for

the family since Mrs. Newton's death.

CHILDREN.

6303. i. Ruth Mabel'°, b.
; m. Albert Grant. Both were living in 1909, and

had a .son.

G304. 1. Alton Ncwtfjii" (innit. b. Aug. — , ]908.
O.'JO.''). ii. Windsor Walter", b. about 1891 ; living in 1909.
(i;iOG. iii. Laura May'", b. about 1897; living in 1909.

C153. TRACY LANSING NEWTON^ (Silas', Jabez B.', Silas«, Silas=,

Ilezekiah*, Isaac-', Daniel-, Richard'), son of Silas and Mary Agnes (Lamson)
Newton of West Boylston and Oxford, Mass., was born at West Boylston,
February 20, 1867.

He maiTied, March 29, 1892, Alice Gertrude Howe, daughter of George C.
Howe (b. 1840, d. Nov. 1, 1887) and his wife, Nancy Dorr Chase (b. July 11,

1842, d. Nov., 18T9), of West Boylston, where she was born May 6, 1873, and
where she died October 31, 1894. One child.

Mr. Newton was employed (1909) as clerk in the office of the N. Y., N. II. &
II. R. R. Co. at Pawtucket, R. I.

CHILD.

6:U)7. i. George Lansing'", b. Oct. 13, 1894, at Onkdale (in W. B.), Mass. He has
been adopted by Jame.s and Delia (Conolley) Buck of West Boylston.

6202. ELIJAH BEN NEWTON^ (Charles 0.«, Elijah B.^ Charles^,
Ednlund^ Lemuel-*, SamueP, DanieP, Richard'), son of Charles Otis and Ann
Maria (Norcro.ss) Newton, was born at Templeton, Mass., February 12, 1867.
He married in Athol, Mass., December 24, 1889, Carrie Eliza Ward, daughter

of Jonathan and Rosella (Collins) Ward of Athol, Mass., and sister of William
Ward, who married Jennie F. Newton" (6206). She was born at Athol, Mass.,
July 26, 1871.

Mr. Newton resided in Athol, Mass., where his six children were born.

CHILDREN.

Bernard Earl'", b. PVb. 7, 1892
; d. March 3, 1892.

Gladys Irene'", b. April (!, 1894.
Charles Roland'", b. Aug. 21, 1890.
Benjamin Alton'", b. Oct.

.'i, 1899.
Anna May'", b. May 7, 1901.
Ruth Evelyn'", b. Jlay 10, 1909.

6203. LINCOLN SYLVESTER NEWTON" (Luther L.', Gilman D.',
Charles", Edmund=, Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP, Richard'), son of Luther Lyon
and Phoebe (Rich) Newton of Phillipston, Mass., was born in Athol Mass
April 8, 1861.

He married in Boiestowm, New Brunswick, November 14, 1892. Alniira TIarris,

daughter of William and Frances (Sloan) Harris, of Boiestown, New Brunswick,
born there April 7, 1876.

Mr. Newton resides in Phillipston, Mass. He is a farmer.

0308.
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CHILD.

G314. i. Mildred Frances", 1). Jan. IT, 1897, in riiiUipston, Mass.

6272. JOHN KENDALL NEWTON^' (Simeon B.', Gilman D.', Charles',

Edmund"', Lemuel*, SamueP, DanieP, Richard^, son of Simeon Brace and

Susan (Kendall) Newton of Athol, Pliillipston and Baldwinsville, Mass., was

born at Pliillipston. January 10. 1866, and died at Atliol, Mass.^ October 24, 1891.

He married at Greenfield, Mass., August 28, 1885, Gertrude Hathaway of

Petersham, Mass.. bom there December 5, 1866, daughter of Leander and Ellen

J. (Spooner) Hathaway.
Mr. Newton was a printer, residing in Athol, Mass., where his widow and

children now (1908) live.

CHILDREN.

GSl.'i. i. Ward Hathaway'", b. .Tan. 24, 1887, in retersham, Mass.; resides (1008) in

Athol, Mass.

031(;. ii. Marion Gertrude", b. April 2, 1888, in North Orange, Ma.ss. ; resides

(19081 in Athol, Mass. She m. at Athol C^-nter. by Rev. C. S. Nightingale,
June 23, 1908, Waltor A. Briggs.—whose brother, Leslie Briggs, was best

man.

6294. CHARLES EDWARD NEWTON" (Duane E.*, Norman B.', Ivah',

Winslow^, Lemuel*, SamueP, Daniel", Richard'), son of Duane Epaphroditus

and Clarissa Barnes (Ludington) Newton, was born January 26, 1859.

He married October 25, 1882, Alice Huntington.
Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside at Hartford, Conn. They have three children.

Mr. Newton is treasurer of the Jewell Belting Co., tanners and manufacturers

of leather belting; established in 1848; capital, $800,000. He is a member of

the Sons of the American Revolution, No. 5.498 (as is also his brother, Arthur

Duane, No. 5,499), Connecticut society.

• children.

0318. i. Florence Huntington'", b. Sejit. 21. 1883.

6319. ii. Arthur Gove'", b. Dec. 28, 1884.

C320. iii. Marjorie Ludington'", b. July 10, ISST.
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6321. ABNER NELSON NEWTON, SR.^ [Ancestry not traced. He may
belong to either of the three branches : Isaac of East Windsor and Stafford,

Conn., or Rev. Roger of Milford, Conn., or Thomas of Fairfield, Conn. The
name Abner occurs in all the branches of Newton]. He was born in Connecticut,

it is supposed, and surely lived there, with his family, at East Windsor, and at

Monson, Mass. ; and died at Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1839 or 1840.

Ho married Zaviah Skinner (date and place not known), who was a Scotch

lady, the mother of six of his children ; born about 1792, or before, and died

at Monson, Mass.('0 in July (about the 13th), 1837. "She is buried at Stafford,

Conn., in the Nelson family lot with the Nelsons who are our relatives, but has

no marked headstone." Her son writes of her: "She was a Christian and so

were my brothers and sisters." This son saw her last when he was about eleven

years old, and she sang the hymn "Loving kindness" for him. He could not

forget it. Her husband left her about the year 1817, going West "to seek

employment"—ostensibly so—and never returned. The family was left in

destitute circumstances, the mother's health gave way and she found asylum
with her father, while her children were cared for by sympathizing friends.

Just what was the itinerary of Mr. Newton in his search for work is not known,
but after an absence of eighteen years, there was a rumor that he was living in

Cincinnati, Ohio. His son went in search of him. His comment and heart-

breaking cry is: "Wliy did my mother die a broken-hearted woman? Can you
not guess? . . . nothing less than that haiieful, withering. Hasting, hlighting
curse of Rum."
He married again in the West. By the last union he left a daughter Gabrillia,

born
; married a man by the name of Hunnicut.

They had a daughter, Lida Hunnicut, and others whose names are not knowm.
Mr. M. J. Newton writes: "About 1894, uncle introduced me to a young man
who was descended from this marriage." "Uncle had been in touch with this

second family, I think, from the time ho went in search of his father." The
children were :

Two who.se names are not known [prob. died young].
6322. ti. Abneb Nelson^ Jr., b. June 27, 1812; m. (1) Margaret J. Hope; m. (2)

Sarah H. Layton.
G.323. tii. .TosiAH BISSELL^ b. April 10, 1814: m. Susan Goddard Smith.
0324. iii. Louisa Mama^ (twin), b. Dec. 2'>, 1810, at Mon.son, Mass.; d. there Jan.

31, 187.^, aged 58 years. She m. there, April 10, 1837, Chauncey Wood,
a successful farmer of Monson, where he was born Sept. 21, 1814, and
where he died March 30, 18S7, aged 72 years. Their children, born at
Monson, were :

0320. 1. Mari) FAiza' Wood, b. Jan. 20, 18.30; d. Oct. 20, 1853, aged 14.
0327. 2. Jane Zariah' ^Yood. b. Oct. 0, 1840.; m. at Monson, by Rev. H. P. Satch-

well. Henry Harrison Underwood, farmer, also horse-car driver and
conductor. They had no children. He d. at Springfield, Ma.ss., April 21,
1886. She d. at Moason, June 19, 1890.

0328. 3. Francis Nelson' Wood, b. Dee. 31, 1842 ; a successful farmer at Monson ;

m. at Palmer. Mass., by Rev. Dr. Vaile, Oct. 28, 1807, Ellen Maria
Stacy, who was born at Monson, Jan. 20, 1850, and d. there Dec. 22,
1908. Their one child :

0330. 1. Dora Emma Jane* Wood, b. Aug. 28, 1870. at Monson; d. there March
27, 1882.
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(J329. 4. Ji'iifu.s Midin" ll'ooi/. b. Oct. 21, ]S.")4; cnninsi' and car iiaintor; m.

Ella Ferry of Cliicopee, Mass. No iliildren. Last known at Los

Angeles, Calif.

6325. iv. Maiua Loui.sa= (twin), b. Dec. 2.5, 1810; d. May 7, 1S93, without cbildren.

She m., as his second wife, Ralph d'ough, a farmer, who d. .

C.322. 1. DR. ABXER XELSON NEWTON-, -TR. (Abiioii), born at East

Windsor, Conn., June 27, 1812, "the eldest of six children"; died at Richmond,
Ind., .aged about 80 years. He married there August 14, 1844, Margaret J.

Hope, who died June 26, 1879, aged 56 years, 13 dys. She had four children.

He married (2) Feb. 11, 1883, Mrs. Sarah H. Layton, who died Oct. 15, 1897,

aged 57 years. No children by this marriage.

Mr. Newton wrote what he designated, "Sketch of my Life. Let these few

lines my funeral sermon be: Devoid of all attempts at eulogy." It indicates

also the hymns and order of his funeral ser\'ices. The paper is cherished by the

family, and from it the following is talven : A mere child, six years old, he found
a home with Captain Samuel Peters, a farmer, who also kept a tavern near the

town of Llebron, Conn., where he remained nntil he was seventeen years old.

"It proved a good home to me." Then he went to Providence, R. I., and learned

the baker's trade. He worked at the trade there for eight years. Meanwhile he

had united with the First Baptist Church at Providence, R. I., in 1831—his

employers being members—and had signd a total abstinence pledge, "and have

kept it inviolate to the present time," he states. He also went to school and pre-

pared himself for college; entered Brown University in the fall of 1836, intend-

ing to take a thorough collegiate course of study; but a rumor reached him that

his father was living in Cincinnati, Ohio. This report revived in him a strong
desire to see his father. He left college before the term expired ; worked at his

trade about three months ; earned $75, and with this money, on June 1, 1837,
left for the West, traveling night and day, and arriving at (Cincinnati on June
13, 1837—"a stranger in a strange city, young and inexperienced." He found a

man whom he had knomi in Providence, who took him to his home "and was
indeed a friend to me—My Guardian Angel."
On November 1, 1837, he began the study of "dentistry under Dr. Melancthon

Rogers, and remained with him three years, less one month." October, 1840, he

opened an office in Cincimiati, but not meeting the success anticipated, he left

the city and opened an office in Riclunond, Ind., April 1, 1841. Here he became
a successful dentist and made that city his permanent home. His children, born

there, were:

G331. i. Ei-GEXE M.', b. : d. March 3, 1S08, aged 54 years. He left a wife and
daughter, living, and had a son, who died.

(5332. ii. IiiA Z[aviaii'']\ b. : m. a man by name of Lemon. Her last known
address was : Jlrs. Ida Z. I-rf'mon, 10 Tiincoln Ave., Fort Wayne, Ind.

6333. iii. Lilla A.^ b. : learne<l the engraver's trade: "also became a succe.ssful

stenographer in Chicago, and, I think, never married." Address not known.

6323. 2. JOSIAH BISSELL NEWTON^ (Abner'), bom April 10, 1814, at

Monson, Mass.; died at Rochdale [in the town of Leicester], Mass., Oct. 20, 1847.

His estate was administered, without a will, that year at Leicester.

He married at Monson, April 4, 1839, by Rev. Amos Snell, Susan Goddard
Smith, daughter of Jonathan and Hannah (Taylor) Smith, of Orange, Mass.,
where she was bom August 10, 1817. She died at Greenville [Leicester], Mass.,

March 6, 1864. She married (2), June 18, 1849, Thurlow Stimpson, who was
born in Ilopkinton, Mass., June 12, 1796, and died at New Hartford, Conn.,
March 19, 1871. They had two children: Emily Henrietta Stimpson, bom
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April 16, 1850, and George Emory Stimpson, born Fob. 22, 1853. Both of whom
have families in Greenville [Leicester].

Mr. Newton was brought up by Mr. Philip Gage, farmer, on a farm in the

south part of Monson. When he became of agel he learned the trade of wool-

sorter. He probably had lived but two years in Leicester when he died there—
his sons being bom at Monson, Mass., Stafford, Conn., and Enfield, Mass.,

respectively, the last date in the latter town 1845. Chlldrt-n:

6334. i. Myron .Tosiah', b. Feb. 27. 1840, .Tt Monson, M.ass. ; m. at Tiflioiite, Pa.,
.Tune 9, 1870, Eliza Annittee JIcAuIe.v, b. there Oct. 20, 1851, daughter of

George McAuIey, a Protestant, from Ireland. After the death of his

father, and when he was eight years old, he was sent to live with Sir.

Jarvis Smith, a farmer, on a farm in the south part of ilonson, near the

Connecticut line, where he staid six years. Afterward he says he was
"no hahij, just grew up." Becoming of age he learned the trade of wire-

drawer, at Worce.ster, Jlass., and beceame a member of the \A''orcester City
Guards. He was a soldier of the Civil War, as a member of the Si.xth

Massachusetts regiment, which became famous by being mobbed in its

march through Baltimore, Md., April 10, ]8()1. He served in Companies
G and .1, enlisting at Worcester with the three months men. lie enlisted

for a term of three years at Providence R. I., in the Third Rhode Island

Heavy Artillery, and was discharged at Providence, March 31, ISCifi.

After the war he drifted to the oil region of Pennsylvania and began work
for the Standard Oil Company. Has been employed b.v that company for

over forty years. At present (I'.tll) is division superintendent of the
United Transit Compan.v—pipe lines. Mr. and Jlrs. Newton reside at

Emienton, Pa. He was one of the survivors of the Sixth Massachusetts

regiment who attended the reunion of the regiment at Boston in April,
1911. His children are :

0335. 1. Charles Henri/, b. May 1. 1872, at Parker's Landing, Pa. ; d. .Tulv 2(i,

1910; unm.
0330. 2. Harah Georgia*, b. Jlay 2, 18,S0. at P.yram Center, Pa.; m. Sept. 4, 1909,

Edgar E. Shanor; reside at Sharon, Pa.
0337. 3. Harriet InahcUe\ h. Nov. 23, 1SS4, at St. Petersburg, Pa.; living with her

parents ; unm.
0,338. ii. RuKUS Henry', b. May 13, 1842, at Stafford, Conn. ; m. at South Wilbraham,

iNIass., by Rev. William Read. May 14, 1B07, JIary .Tanette Day, who was
born at Jlonson. Mass., Nov. 11, 1841, and died at Greenville [Leicester],
Tune 8, 1900. They had two children. Mr. Newton was five and one-half

years old when his father died. He livcxl partly with his mother and some
of the time with his uncle and aunt, Jlr. and Mrs. Chauncy Wood. He was
a soldier in the Civil War, in tVimiiany H, .'ilth regiment, Massachusetts
A'olunteer Infantry. He has retired from business and is living in Rock-
dale (Leicester), Mass. Jlr. Newton, with nuuli diligence, has gathered
this data and contributed it for this family record—almost complete
account of the posterity of his gran<lfather. He writes: "The foregoing
genealogy explains why I do not know more about our ancestors." His
children were :

0339. 1. Miiron Eimphro*, b. .Tune 27, 1808, at Greenville (Leicester), Mass.; d.

there Feb. 11, 1905: unm.
liolO. 2. Mary EVir.a'. b. Aug. 2(;. 1871. at (ireenville. Mass,; num., 1913.
0341. iii. Lucius Byhon', b. .Tan. 10, 1845, at Enfield, JIass. ; d. there April 4, 1845.

[A doctor's record of this death appears on the records of Leicester, as of

Leicester.]

(!342. JABEZ NEWTONi [ancestry not trace.l, may belong to either of the

three brandies: Isaac of Staiford ; Kev. Roger of Milford; Thomas of Fair-

field; all three in Connecticut. However that may be, I am inclined to think
he was a brother of Abner Nelson Newton, Sr. ((5321), of East Windsor, Conn.;
as there certainly was a reason for the names of each of their oldest sons. I
have no proof, but give it as a proposition to be discussed] was bom March 7,

1790, and died probably in Herkimer, N. Y. He married Hannah Lester, who
was born April 3, 179G. They had twelve children, only two of whom were
living in 1907.
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C360. 1. Cora T,ci/nn* Johnson, b. May 27, 1807. at Dcnison Corners, Herkimer
County, N. Y. ; m. Oct. 18, 1884. at Utica. Oneida County. N. Y., Frank
Spohn, b. at Columbia. Herkimer County, N. Y., Nov. 3, 1859. They
reside in Herkimer. N. Y., and have one .son :

6361. 1. George Raymond' Spohn. b. .Tuly 20, ISnO, at Herkimer.
6362. 2. Fannie Janctt* Johnson, b. Sept. 20, 1809, at Deni.son Corners. Herkimer

County, N. Y. ; is unm.
; resides with her mother in Herkimer, N. Y.,

No. 309 Smith Ave.
6357. iii. Janett M.", b. Oct. l.S. 1849. at ;

m. at Frankfort, Herkimer County,
N. Y., .Tuly 24. 1872, Bernard Cristman, born . 1841. They reside

at No. 3.'?2 North Washington St., Herkimer, N. Y. One son :

6363. 1. Raiimond licrnnnV Cristman, b. July 10, 1873, at Mohawk, Herkimer
County, N. Y. ; d. there JNIay 10, 1889.

6358. iv. Eva', b. Aug. 20, 1854, at Durhamville, N. Y. ; resides at Buffalo, N. Y. ; m.
at Frankfort, Herkimer County. N. Y.. April 3, 1873. .Jacob Cristman,
sou of William and Mariah (Ilaner) Cristman. One child:

6364. 1. Grace AdcW Cristman, b. Oct. 2, 1878, at Denison Corners, N. Y. ; unm.

Child by second wife :

6359. V. Flora A.^ b. April 21, 1809. at German Flats, Herkimer County. N. Y. ;

resides ; m. November — , 188.5, Eugene Harger, son of John and
Libbie (Crewell) Barger, died Feb. — , 190.5. One child:

6364a. 1. Daisy* Barger, b.
,
at Denison Corners, Herkimer County, N. Y.

6353. 11. GEORGE L. NEWTON- (Jabez^), born December 14, 1834; mar-

rjed Oct. 17, 1864, Mary Summer, who was born May 10, 1844. Mr. Newton
was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting October 19, 1864, in Company G, First

Wisconsin regiment of Heavy Artillery and was discharged June 26, 1865. In

1907 he was living in Oakfield, Wis., so afflicted with rheumatism that he cnuld

scarcely move about. He had one son:

0365. i. Ckari.es J.^ b. July 10, 1807; m. March 25, 1804, Mary Greget, b. Nov. (>,

1800. Children :

6366. 1. Floyd V.\ b. Jlarch 18. 1895.
6367. 2. Ruth E.', b. Aug. 15, 1897.
6368. 3. Wallace', b. Nov. 27, 1899.

6360. EBENEZER NUTON [NEWTON] and wife, Mary, had born at Fal-

mouth (now Portland), Maine, a son, John, March 25, 1725, as appears on the

records of that town. "October y-^ 26"' 1741. A lift tax of Fifteen Shillings a

man be paid on every wright by the petitioners in the Expedition to Canada in

1690—who are as follows—(viz)." Then follows 124 names among which are

the names of Ebenezer Newton, Abner Newton. James Taylor. Peter Bent and

many more names of the pioneer settlers of Sudbury. The above refers to "the

proprietors of the Sudbury-Canada Grant, ultimately located in Maine, em-
bracing the present towns of Jay and Canton." [Hist Gen. Reg., Vol. 30.]

[I do not known who the above Ebenezer Newton was. He would need to

have been bom as early as the first decade of 1700. His name occurring among
other "proprietors of the Sudbury-Canada Grant" would indicate that he. too.

was from Sudbury—and, by inference a descendant of Richard Newton', the

immigrant, whose birth failed to be recorded. I do not know. The grants of
land in Maine to the Sudbury people would account for Ebenezer Newton being
in that vicinity. Also, it seems not impossible that his son John, born March
25, 1725, might be the John Newton' of Gosport, Isle of Shoals, N. H. I place
him next with that idea, and for convenience. After this John Newton, I shall

place Ebenezer Newton of Keeue, N. IT., who ma!/ have been of this family,
perhaps a younger brother of John of Isle of Shoals. This is all conjecture, of
course. Only facts are proof.]
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6370 JOHN NEWTONi ^f Gosport, Isle of Shoals. N. H. [This record is

taken from an article contributed by Joseph W. Warren, M.D., of Bryn Mawr.

Pa., to the N. E. Hist. Gen. Reg. If I have failed to comprehend the relation-

ships, the article can be seen.]

John Newton and Sarah Currier joined in marrlase at the church in
Oosp^ort,

by Eev. Mr. John Tucke (who wrote the record of it) on November 30, 1747.

October 2(i, 1749, Mrs. Sarah Newton renewed her covenant with the church,

with many others. Six children were born to them and baptized in the church

at Gosport. On August 23, 1752, was placed against her name the mark (+)

of those who had "Removed from Hence." On August 19, 1771, "Samuel

Webber, Widower, & Sarah Newton, Widow, were Joyned in Marriage"—whieli

would indicate that Jolm Newtoni had died not long before that date. His

children were :

.Tonx^ bapt. Dec. 10, 1749.

RicnARO% bapt. Nov. 4, 1753.

Abigail', bapt. Nov. 7, 17.56.

Nancy% bapt. Feb. 24, 17(!0.

6375. TV. .TonN=, bapt. Marcb 20, 1703.

G370. vi. .Tames% bapt. April 20. 1706.

6371.
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and Mary (Mace I Caswell of (Josport, wliere she was b. Oct. 10, 1702.

After hi.s death she m. his brother Isaac, as below. Six children of Mark
and Mary Newton, b. at (Josport. were :

0383. 1. John C.\ b. Jan. 12. 1818.

G3Si. 2. Joseph iJ.', b. April 4, 1819, ".Toseph C." and "William C." Newton
were two of the committee of thirteen "To dispose of the Surplus
Revenue [of the town] as above Recorded." I suppose, this Joseph'.

G385. 3. iVarii\ b. May 30. 1820 ; d. Oct. (!, 1822, ased 2 yrs., 4 mos.

6386. 4. Mary C, b. Sept. 9, 1822; d. Dec. 19, 1842. aged 21.

6387. 5. Clarissa D.\ b. April 6, 1823; d. at Portsmouth, N. H., Dec. 14, 1842,

aged 19.

G388. <!. Mark William Cultcr', b. Nov. 8, 1824. I suppose this is the "Mark C.

Newton" who was one of the constables in the years 1846 and 1847.

After that I suppose he is the person called "William C. Newton" (since

there is no other William mentioned) who became an active and trusted

citizen in the affairs of the towrt as police officer and on school com-

mittee ; constable and town dork 1848 ;
moderator of the town meeting

1859 ; and agent to repair the town boat and to use the surplus town

funds, 1849-1850; selectman and moderator in 1852 and 1853; tax

gatherer, 1854 : representative, 1854.

6382. vi. Isaac K.', b. June 2, 1798; bapt. Aug. 10, 1800; m. March 6, 1827, Mrs.

Mary (Caswell) Newton, widow of his brother Mark Newton. He was

elected one of the selectmen for 184G. and one of the constables for 1847.

His children were :

G389. 1. Nancy Ann', b. Oct. 16, 1827 ; ni. at Newburyport, July 7, 1856, by
Edmund Smith, J. P., William IJrenin of Halifax. N. S.

6390. 2. .S'«™7i Elizabeth'', b. Oct. 28. 1829; m. by Rev. S. Phantom, at Ports-

mouth, Nov. 7, 1855, Samuel II. Robinson, Jr., "both of Gosport."

They had a daughter :

6391. 1. Estelle Newton'^ Robinson, b. Jan. 4, 1857.

6392. 3. Harriet Augusta*, b. July 6, 18.33.

6393. 4. Isaac Elvin''. b. Sept. 18, 1836. I suppose he is the "Elvin Newton" of

Gosport. who m. at Newburyport, N. H.. by Rev. Willard Smith, Oct.

27, 1855, Mary J. Robinson, "both of Gosport." A daughter :

0394. 1. Ida\ b. Sept. 24, 1856.

6395. EBENEZER NEWTON^ of Kecne, N. H. [ancestry not known, but

probably descended from Richard'] was bom about 1740, and died at Rochester,

Vt. His grave, in the cemetery in Rochester village, is marked by a headstone

inscribed :

"Ebenezer Newton
Died May 14, 1814

Aged 74 years."

lie married at Keene, N. H., both being residents of Keene, by Rev. Clement

Sumner, on June 2, 1768, Susannah Hubert, [also written Hobert and Hubbard.]

She is supposed to have come from Milton or Braintree, Mass. Whose daughter

she was I have not learned; Init would suggest that she is probably descended

from the immigrant Eilmund Hubbard who settled at liingham, Mass. She

was born about 1750 and died at Rochester, Vt, at the home of her son David,

where she had spent her last years. She is buried in the North Hollow Cemetery,

where her headstone is inscribed :

"Susanna Newton, wife of Ebenezer Newton,
Died June 2, 1838,

Aged 88 years."

Mr. Newton came, from somewhere unknown to me, to Keene, N. H., when

quite a young man—a youth, in fact, for he was there in 1754, and it is

recorded of him that he was a soldier during the French and Indian wars of

1754-1757 from Keene. His service was in connection with General Amherst's

42
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Army which captured Ticonderoga. The tradition in the family is that he

was one of the scouts or pioneers across the Green Mountains from Cliarlestown,

N H —No. 4, it was then designated—to Ticonderoga. He was young for such

service, if the dates on his headstone are correct. But at that time both young

and old were out to defend their homes.

The next date on the records is his marriage in 1768.

In 1T70, Ebenezer Newton, with others, was given liberty by the town to

build pews in the meetinghouse at Keene. and to divide them among themselves

as they sliould agree. This would indicate th.at Ebenezer was something of a

carpenter, by this time.

About 1775 we find Ebenezer Newton on a muster roll of Keene m a company

of 117 officers and men. with an "Alarm List" of 45 men. "A list of the foot

Company of Keene." The alarm list was made up of older and not fully able-

bodied men. They were not expected to go far from their homes, but to protect

them, while the younger men followed the enemy.

April 12, 1776, Ebenezer Newton signed the "Association Test" of loyalty.

November 22, 1776, Ebenezer Newton signed a petition for a pest-house for

Keene. .

In 1776 Ebenezer Newton was connected with the New Hampshire militia as

a soldier of the Eevolution. He was enrolled in Col. Ashley's regiment, which

participated in the battle of Bennington on August 16, 1777.

June 29, 1777, Col. Ashley marched against Burgoyne. Among the enlisted

men was Ebenezer Newton of Keene, N. H.

In 1790. the First United States Census gives our Ebenezer Newton still at

Keene, N. H., where his family consists of himself—i. e,, one male and six

females. This would prove that he was still a citizen of Keene and did not

move to Kochester, Vt., so early as 1780, as the family supposed. The war

was well over and the country settled down before he changed his residence.

Thus his children were all bom at Keene, N. H., and are recorded on the town

books. Mrs. Hester (Page) Dunham, now living on what was supposed to be

his home place in Eochester, Vt., writes : "Ebenezer Newton was my great-grand-

father, but this place was never his. It was settled by his son, David Newton,

in 1800, and if he ever made his home here it was not a permanent one."

CHILDREN OF EBENEZER AM) SUSANNAH.

6.S0fi. ti. Davii)^ 1). May 13, 1769; in. Mary Daniels: res. Roolip.stor, Vt.

0,39T. ii. IIonERT=, b. Feb. 15, 1771; m. in Keene, N. II.. March 12. 1702, by Rev.

Aaron Hall. Achsah Ilall, daughter of Jesse and Achsah ( ) Hall, b.

in Keene, N. H.. Sept. 20. 1770.

6398. iii. Desire% b. Oct. 9, 1773.

0399. tiv. Ebenezer (EbenM, b. April 26. 1776; m. Luoinda Sabin.

0100. V. Adin Hubbard=, b. Sept. 13, 1778; is supposed to have lived in the Genesee

Valley, N. Y. ; has descendants.

6401. tvi. Rurus=', b. March — , 1780; m. in Keene, N. H., Aug. 9. 1802, by Rev.

Aaron Hall. Sallv Brown. Rufus= lived in Rochester and Brandon. Vt.

G402. vii. Susannah^, b. Feb. 7. 17&3 ; d. April 23. 1804, in Keene; m. there, by
Rev. Aaron Hall, May 1, 1799, William Willson of Keene, N. H. They
resided in Keene, where they had two children, and he married (2l Oct. 19,

1805, Prudence Cummings, who had one child, and d. March 20 or 21, 1832,

aged 50 or 53 yrs. William Willson d. Aug. 16. 1854, aged 74. The
children were :

1. Jehiel' Willson, b. Aug. 22, 1799; m. Abigail D. Metcalf. Seven children.

2. ^yilUam' Willson. b. March 18. 1803 ; d. Feb. 24. 1847, aged 44.

3. Elsicorth C'nmmings' Willson (son of Prudence), b. March 26. 1819.

6403. viii. Abigaii,, NABBY^ b. May 3. 1785 ; m. in Keene, by Rev. Aaron Hall, Dec.

29, 1803, Joel Gleason of Littleton, N. H.
Bettt= (twin), b. Sept. 22, 1788.

Saijlt= (twin), b. Sept. 22. 1788; m. Daniels.

Crete°, b. Feb. 14, 1790.

6404.
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6396. DAVID NEWTON^ (Ebenczer^). son of Ebenezer and Susannah (Hub-
bard) Newton of Keene, N". H., was born there May 13, 1769. He married Mary-
Daniels and had tliree children. He moved to Castleton, Vt., and removed to

Rochester, Vt., where in 1800 he settled on a place and made a home that is now
(1914) occupied by his great-granddaughter. He was living there in 1828. His
death date is unknown to me. His children were:

<>1()7. i. Georue', b. Aug. 12, 1S04 ; m. Wealthy Goodell .tikI liad four sons:
1. Henri/ DiriaJif, oldest son: livius (1912) iu W'pst Uindso, N. H.
2. Rilci/ G.\ b. ; living (1912) in RoseJand. Moore County, N. C.

3. Joseph Harlan*, b. : living (1912) in St. George, G.a.

4. Charles Albert*, b. Jan. 29, 1840. at Roohester, Vt. ; was living there

Nov.. 1912; m. at Manchester. N. H.. Feb. 20, 1873, JIary P. Pingree,
who was b. in Auburn, N. H., Dec. 19, 1846. Mr. and Mrs. Newton
reside in Roche.ster, Vt. ; postofEce address is "Maplehurst Farm,"
R. F. D., No. 1. Their children are :

1. Mary Alice'', b. Oct. 23, 1874. at Auburn, N. H.
;
m. at Rochester, Vt.,

Aug. 21, 1902, William Gilbo-t Rrooks.
2. Charles George'', b. .Ian. 2G. 1.882. at Meriden, Conn. ; m. at Randolph,

Vt., June 14, 1912, Grace E. Minkler.
3. Orice Grace", b. Oct. 1.5, 1883. at Rochester. Vt.

G40S. ii. DAVID^ Je., b. —, ISO-; m. his cousin, Sarah Newton (64.55), daughter of

Rufus, Sr., and Sally (Brown) Newton of Brandon, Vt. She d. in

Rochester, Vt., 1899. "Three children, two grown, survived." In 1828
Mr. Newton was living in Rochester, Vt. His father's brother. Eben, died

that year, and Adin H. Newton (6418), then a lad of eleven years, came
to live in the family. "He was brought up b,v his cousin David Newton,
2nd," is the statement. Children were :

1. Charles*, that died.

2. Hattie E.*. b. : d. 1899; m. Clark of Cedar Rapids, Iowa,
who d. Sept. — , 1892.

3. Emily O.*, b. ; was living in Chicago in 1913; m. Pearsons.
Their son

6410a. 1. Charles G.^ Pearsons, 1).
,
was captain of a Vermont company in

the Civil War, and was killed at the battle of Cold Harbor, Va.
6409. iii. MARY^ b. , 180- ; m. Page. They had a daughter:
6410. 1. Hester Page*, b. ; m. Dunham ; res. Rochester, Vt.

6399. EBENEZER, "EBEN" NEWTON^ (Ebenezer^. son of Ebenezer

and Susannah (Hubbard) Newton of Keene, N. H., and Rochester, Vt., was
born at Keene, N. H., April 26, 1776, and died at Moretown, Vt., June —, 1828,

aged 52.

He married, , 1798, Lucinda Sabin, born September 21, 1780. She
married (2) Zachariah Curtis of Moretowm, Vt.

It is said by one branch of this family that Eben Newton lived in Moretown,
Vt., and that his children were bom there. In the family of his youngest child,

Sarah D., there is extant an old family Bible, which contains a record of the

births of Eben Newton, his wife and children. The recoi'd below is a copy of it.

CHILDREN.

6411. i. Setii Lewis', b. Nov. 6. 1799; was sometime in Lewis, N. T. ; moved to

Illinois, and left a large family of childen,

6412. ii. Harry', b. Feb. 28, 1802; d. Aug. 21, 1856; m. (1) Carpenter;
m. (2) Warren: lived all his life in Vermont; left a family of

four boys and three girls. Two of the sons lived and died in Vermont.
Children :

6420. 1. llcnrii*. b. ; was a soldier of the Civil War, served in Stannard's
Vermont Brigade ; was wounded at the battle of Gettysburg, recovered,
and d. about 1901, at Moretown. Vt.

6421. 2. Daniel*, b. ; was living in 1906 in Lewis Comity, N. Y.
6422. 3. Adin Hiihliard*, b. ; "recently died in Denver, Colo., leaving a

family of two sons and one daughter, I think." 1913.
6423. 4. Ira', b. ; was living in. 1906 in Montana.
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Ilatcli Tavern in Boston; operated for many years the line of coaches between

Boston and Providence, R. I., the half-way liouse of which was at North

Attleboro, Mass.

Mary Gerould was a lineal descendant of Dr. Jacques Jerould [Gerould], a

Huguenot, who came to America in the eighteenth century.
liev. Dr. Adin II. Newton, in his early years, lived in Moretown, Vt. ; in

1828, he lived in Rochester, Vt., with his cousin, David Newton, 2d (6407) ;

went to North Attleboro, Mass., about 1838
; married in 1845 ; was ordained a

preacher of the Methodist Episcopal Church, and stationed at Westport, Hing-
ham and Truro, Mass. His voice gave out and he gave up the ministry and
studied medicine. As a physician, at Truro, in 1854, he practiced medicine
there until 18G0, when he moved to Chatham, Mass. ; in 1876 moved to Province-

town, Mass. ; retirefl in 1891, when he went to Everett, Mass., where he lived

the remainder of his life.

Mr. Newton held many public offices ; was Representative to the General
Court in 1858-9 ; was always esteemed as a citizen and as a man. He had a

wide reputation as a skillful physician. Dr. and Mrs. Newton celebrated their

golden wedding in Everett. They lived together more than sixty years, before

death called them. Their children were:

G432. i. Mary Ella*, b. May 2i;. 184<!, at Ilingliam (all the others b. at Trurol.
She was living in 190<; in Everett; m. at Chatham. JIass.. in 1870, Fred-
erick Au.stin I'atterson, son of Francis .\. and Azubah (Hammond) Pat-
terson of Chatham, where he was b. in 1841. "lie died in 1003 aged about
62." Their children were :

G443. 1. Alice ZeJia- Patterson (JI.D.), b. Oct. — , 1874. in Chatham; was gradu-
ated in 1S0<> from Boston University of Medicine; is practicing physi-
cian at New Bedford Hospital ; resides in Everett with her mother and
sister.

6444. 2. Winxifred' Patterson, b. ilarch —
. 1.886. at Provincetown. Mass.;

stenographer.
Sakau Jane', b. Aug. 8. 184,S; d. April Pi. T.KXi; unm.
Edward Cazeneau*, b. July 10, 18.50; d. Oct. 20, 1850.
Edward Bonnor Cazeneau*, b. Dec. 28, 1851 ; d. July 17, 1850.
Horatio Danforth*, b. Feb. 12, 1853; d. at his home, No. 62 Trenton

St., East Boston, Mas.s.. Jan. 15, 1902. He m. at Chatham. Dec. 4, 1879,
Susan Taylor Smith, daughter of Capt. Ephraim and Susan (llawes)
Smith of Chatham. Mr. Newton was a teacher throughout his manhood
life—an accomplished scholar. Offered the suixM-intendency of schools at
various time, he declined, preferring to teach. When fourteen years of

age, he moved with his parents from Truro to Chatham, JIass., where he
was graduated from the high school ; 1876 was graduated from the State
Normal School at Bridgewater ; teacher in the grammar school at Es.sex ;

principal of the high school at Westport; master of the grammar schools
at Marlborough, Provincetown, Taunton, Somerville; sub-master of

Lyman and Emerson schools at East Boston, and lastly master of the
Franklin School of Boston, which position he held at the time of his
death.

Mr. Newton had especially prepared himself in music and art, and gave
much attention to these branches in connection with his teaching. He
studied history under I'rofessor Hart of Harvard University, and psychol-
ogy with Dr. Larkin Dunton of l',oston Normal School. He was a member
of several teachers' clubs and a.ssociations and musical societies, which often
led to his tilling positions as choirmaster and soloist in several churches.
He was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Cliurch, and of its official
board. His widow and three of his four children survive.

6445. 1. Mercy Oshorn\ b. Jl.ardi 13, 1881, at Brovincetown ; in 1002 was a
sophomore in Boston College of Liberal Arts.

6446. 2. Angenette'-. b. JIarch 4. 18S2 : 1902, freshman at Radcliffe
6447. 3. Hennj fimith^ b. Nov. —

, 1885; d. in 1887.
6448. 4. Adin Gerould". b. April 0, 1890, at East Boston; leather merchant in

Boston, Mass., at No. 22 High St. ; unm. in 1912.
6437. vi. Adin Herbert*, b. July 12, 1855; music teacher; unm. in 1909; residing

at No. 47 Linden St, Everett, Mass.

6433.
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6438 vii. Frank Loosiis Sabi?s^ M.D., b. April 9, 1857 ; m. May 6, 1886, Josephine
Louise Bonapai't Lewis of Dartmoiitli, daughter of George and Sarah

(Stratford) Lewis of Westport. Mass., wliere she was b. July — ,
1855.

Dr. Newton took his medical degree in 1881. Boston TTniversity ; was for

a time house jihysician of Massachusetts Moma'opalliir Ilo.si)ital; took a

course of study in Europe in the General Hospital clinics at Vienna and
at the lUitunda Hospital, al Dublin, taking the degree of Ti.M. Returning
to America he settled in Somerville, Mass., where he has continued in

practice. Resides on Highland Ave. His children are :

6449. 1. Allixon Leivis", b. about 1891—"age, 15 in 190G"—at Somerville.

C450. 2. Frank Uatch\ b. about 1S93—"age 13 in 1906"—at Somerville.

6439. viii. Susan Angenette', b. Feb. 22, 1859 ; d. at Provincetown in 1891, aged 32 ;

unm.
6440. ix. Harry Huestis', b. Dec. 2, 1860 ; lawyer ; practicing in Everett and

Boston, Mass. ; resides at Waverly St., Everett : m. August 30, 1892,
Abbie Josephine Hale of Rowley, JIass.

;
b. May 3. 1860. Jlr. Newton*

is an active and useful citizen of his town and state. Pew men are better

equipped by experience and adaptibility to the public service. It is stated :

"lion. H. Huestis Newton of Everett is a man of note in our Legislature"

[Mass. General Court, in the State House at Boston]. He was a repre-
sentative to the Legislature continuously 1898-1904, holding the import-
ant committee assignments : 1898, on judiciary ; 1899, chairman com-
mittee on taxation ; second member on committee on election laws ; 1900,

chairman committee on cities ; member committee on rules ; 1901-2-3,

chairman committee on judiciary ; committee on rules : committee on
revision of public statutes (1901) ; 1904, chairman committee on metro-

I)olitan aSfairs and on rules.

Mr. Newton, as delegate to the Republican State Convention, April,

1904, was chairman of the committee on resolutions. He was elected and
served as mayor of Everett for the year 1905. In 1913 he ran as a

"progressive" for the office of attorney-general and was defeated. It is

written, of him that his "well-known position on every moral question;

unimpeachable character ; sterling integrity, legal and executive ability are

recognized and highly appreciated by our citizens." He served his city
four .years on the school board, and five years city solicitor. He was a

gi'aduate, ISS!. from Boston University, and was admitted to the bar in

1889. See note below. His children are :

6451. 1. Mrnest Hale", b. Dee. 28, 1893, at Everett.

6452. 2. Ilarlaiid Boudifch'% h. Nov. 11, 1896, at Everett.

6441. X. Edward Cazeneau' (M.D.), b. Nov. 20, 1862; m. Ida Price Howes, b.

Oct. — , 1860, at Essex, Mass.; d. at Everett. Jan. 1, 1896; m. (2)
Florence Sparrow, dan. of Roscoe Deforest and Flora A. (Keyes) Sparrow
of Orland, Maine, where she was b. July 4, 1872 ; no children. Dr.
Newton was gradua,ted from Bellevue Hospital Medical College, New York,
March 4, 1887. He was practicing ph.vsician at I'rovincetown 1887-88;
Everett, March, 1889, to March, 1906: Minneapolis, Wis., 1006-1908,
when he gave up the practice of his profession and devoted himself to the

manufacture and sale of medicines—the product of a plant at Portland,
Maine, in which he had been for some j'ears before financially interested.

In 1909 he was residing at No. 2800 Fremont Ave., Minneapolis, Minn.
6442. xi. William Morrison*, b. May 26, 1866; d. at Provincetown, Mass.. Jan. 6,

1900. aged 33 yrs., 7 mos. He. was a teacher in Waltham, Boston, Charles-

town, and sub-master at Warren. His life work up to the time of his

death was teaching. He married at Provincetown, Dec. 25. 1802, Mary
Elbridge Nickerson, b. at Provincetown, Oct. — , 1862 ; was living there
in 1009. They had one child,

6453. 1. WiUiam Ca^oicau^. b. Dec. 31. 1893.

•The following from the Boston Transcripi, 1011, is relative and interesting: "Ex-Repre-
sentative Newton of Everett, who ranks as one of the substantial guns of the Republican party,
took three letters in shorthand the other day, though he had not tried It for fifteen years.
He also read back his notes. He was in a group discussing the ease with which such arts are
lost through lack of practice, when he ventured the suggestion he could call it back. When he
had finished he explained that when just out of college he followed Governor Robinson In the
famous Butler campaign around the State and reported him for the Boston Journal. He
thought that experience helped to fix it firmly in his mind."
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6401. RUFUS NEWTON^ (Ebenezeri of Keene), son of Ebenezer and Sus-

annah (Hubbard) Newton of Keene, N. H., and Rochester, Vt, was bom at

Keene. N. H., March — , 1780, and died at Brandon, Vt., September 8, 1857,

aged 78 years, 6 months ; cause of death, eon.sumption. Burial with his wife

at Brandon, Vt. Headstones inscribed.

Ho married at Keene, N. H.. Rev. Aaron Hall officiating, August 10, 1802,

Sally Brown, daughter of Joseph and Keziah (Day) Brown* of Keene, N. H.,

where she was born [October 20], 1781. She died at Brandon, Vt., July 20,

1863, aged 81 years, 9 months. G. S. "Ten children, of whom eight became
adults."

Mr. Newton was a farmer. Wlien he removed from Keene, N. H., we do not

know, but we do know that he settled in Brandon, Vt., where ho lived many
years.

He was a soldier in the War of 1812, and was gone with the army for several

years; was given up as dead, so long was the time he was not heard from, but

finally returned. Eight children were living before his war service and two were
born after his return. [That is the family report. We regret we have the
birth dates of but two of the ten children and we cannot be sure when they were

born.] The family was poor and the children had to get out and work soon, as

farmer's children always do. His capable wife was taken care of in her last years
in the home of their son Alexander S. Newton.

ClIII^nREN.

G454. i. EBENEZER^ b. about 1803; went to Cleveland, Oliio, where he tl. "in his
sixtieth year." He had a wife and two oliildren.

6455. ii. Sarah", b. : d. at Rocliester, Vt.. in 1S90. "Slie married her cousin,
David Newton, 2nd," son of David and Mary (Daniels') Newton of
Rochester and Castleton, Vt. She d. in Rocliester in 1899. Three children
[given under head of David Newton, ,Tr. (6408)].

64.50. iii. Harriet\ b. ; d. "in middle life" ; m. Rufus M. Green of Toultney.
They had one child :

6463. 1. ,'li-i.s Ann* Orcen, b.
; was living in 1912 in Michigan, with her

son B^red. She m. Mr. Moulton. Their children :

6464. 1. WilP Moulton, b. ; d. before 1012.
0465. 2. Fred' Moulton, b. .

6457. iv. Charles' (Rev.l, b. ; a Congregational clergyman; num.; d. at
Castleton, Vt.

6458. v. Rltfus', Jr., b. ; d. at Saratoga, N. Y., aged 75; cabinet-maker;
resided in Saratoga; m. and had four children, three of whom survived
him. He was living in the lS80's—"a very old man." The names of his
children were :

6466. 1. Lotiw\ b. .

0467. 2. Marii*, b. .

6468. 3. Carrie*, b. .

6469. 4. Walter*, b. .

6459. vi. Mary JANE^ b. .Inly 27. 1817, at Castleton, Vt. ; d. at Brandon, Vt., Nov. 15,
1844 ; m. Dec. 23, 1838. as his second wife, Asa Goodenough of Brandon,
Vt., who was b. there April 19, 1.806, and d. there March 3, 1883. They
had :

» .TOSEPH Beowni and wife IIepzip.aii had, in Keene, N. H., a son, Joseph^, b. May 16,
1764. It is stated by the family that both .Joskph Brown> and his wife came from England'
He was b. about 1733, and d. at ICeene. N. H. The record is that "Old Mr. Jo. Brown" d.
July 1, 1807, aged 74 yrs. and that his wife d. Jan, •J.'i, 1802, at Keene. Their son,
Joseph Beown=, b. May 16, 1764, at Keene, resided there, where he was a prosperous mer-

chant; and d. there, Jan. 3, 18.'56, aged 71 yrs. He m. in Keene, Feb, 0, 1786. Keziah Day.
Daniel Newcomb. Esq.. officiating. She was the daughter of Ebenezer and Bathsheha Day of
Keene, N, H„ where she was b. Aug 10, 1763. She d. there, Jan. 3. 1836, aged 72 yrs
Their children were: Sophronin, b. Sept. 6, 1786; Cynthia, b, Nov, m, 1788; George b Aug
11, 17!ll; d. 1794; Charles, b. July 10, 1793; Georqe. b. Dec. 10, 1795; Fanny' h May 5
1798 ; Sally, b. [Oct. 20], 1781 ; d. July 20, 1863, aged 81 vrs.. 9 mos G S
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6470. 1. Harriet AiiijiixUi' (UtmJrnitufili, h. Sept. 12, IS.'SO; is living (1913) in

Pittsford, Vt. ;
ui. Nov. — . ISlS, George r)t'nis Spooner. They have

one .sou :

6473. 1. Frank'' Spooner, b. ; ni. and lives in Pittsford, Vt., and ha.s three

children :

C474. 1. Ralph" Spooner, b. .

6475. 2. Ruth" Spooner, b. .

647(?. 3. Reta" Spooner. b. .

0471. 2. Sophia Esther' Goodeiiough, b. Aug. 11, 1S41 ; m. Charles W. Seager.

They re.side (1913) in or near Boston, Mass. Their three children are:

C477. 1. Charles' Seager, b. ; m. and has a son,
G478. 1. George" Seager, b. .

0479. 2. Albert' Seager, b. ; unm.
6480. 3. George' Seager, b. ; m. and has a son,

0481. 1. Edward" Seager, b. .

6472. 3. .S'<7ra7( Heinehah' G<joden<m<jh, b. .Tune 20, 1843; d. May 3, 1911: m.
March 211, lS(;o. Carlos Carr. The.v resided in Brandon, Vt., where
their children were born and married, and where the parents died. He
was born at Brandon. July 13. 1838. Their children were:

6482. 1. Lulu'' Carr, b. April 1, 1861: m. (1) Sept. .30, 1882, Myron ,1. Watson;
m. (2) Sept. 10, 188.5, Frederick W. Jliller, by whom she had a

daughter :

6483. 1. Doris" Miller, b. Jan. 22. 1888; m. Feb. IG, 1907, Irwin Rowe. One
child :

6484. 1. Velma Sophia' Rowe, b. Dec. 30, 1909.

6485. 2. Bernice Am<>s' Carr, b. Sept. 4, 1807: m. (1) May — . 1889, Gertrude
Lowell o£ P>randon. Vt.. and had one child. They separated and he
m. (2 1 Sept. T), 1904, Ellen Francis Dusette, by whom he has two
children :

6486. 1. Olive Temple" Carr. b. Dec. 8. 1892.

C487. 2. Francis Ames" Carr, b. Jan. 27, 1907.

6488. 3. Sarah I'riscilla" Carr, b. March 1, 1910.

0460. Ivii. Alexander Selkikk", b. Feb. 7, 1823: m. (1) Silvia Hock; m. (2') Esther
Alvira Austin.

0401. viii. Maiua^ b. ; d. ; m. ''John Ingalls of -Vshland, Dodge Co.,

Minn., where they went to live over fifty [before 1803] years ago." Both
d. before 1912. They had one daughter and three sons.

6460. ALEXANDER SELKIRK NEWTON'' (Rufus=, Ebenozeri of Keene),

son of Riifus and Sally (Brown) Newton of Keene, N. H., Rochester and Bran-

don, Vt., was born at Ilubbardston, Vt.—"on the site of the old battleground

of July 7, 1777"—February 7, 1823. He died at Forestdale, Vt., April 28, 1905.

He married, February 16, 1848, Silvia Hock of Brandon. ''Her mother's

maiden name was Rich." She died February 17, 1859.

He married (2) at Pittsfield, Vt., August 25, 1860, Esther Alvira Austin,

daughter of Stillman and Louisa (Flanders) Austin* of Rochester, Vt., where

she was burn ilay 23, 1838. She died at Salisbury, Vt., January 6, 1908.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools until fourteen years old, when
he learned the cabinet-maker's trade. Later he invented the first automatic

machine for novelty wood turning, which proved to be the foundation of an

enterprising business known as the "Newton & Thompson Manufacturing Com-

pany," established in 1856, in Brandon, Vt.
; and at the present time (1912) a

successful establislmient, furnishing employment to a large number of people

• Louisa Flajiders was the dau. of Moses and Sarah (George) Flanders of Antrim, N. H.
Sarah George of Weare, N. H., was tlie dau. of Simeon George, who is thought to have come

from Newburyport, Mass.
Simeon George and his five sons were in the Revolutionary War. Although I have been able

to find where most of the sons enlisted, I have not been able to find fti« enlistment. [Mrs.
Lelia Field.]

Stillman Austin was of Scotch descent—the name originally being McAstin, from that to

Astin and thence Austin. There are a great many of them buried in Rochester, Vt. [Same.]
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in the village of Forestdale. ForesUlalo is in the town of Brandon, but a

village by itself about three miles from Brandon proper. There is no one of

the Newton name now in the business; but the family is represented in the

business in the person of the president of the company, Mr. Lewis Bump ; who
married a granddaughter of its founder. Alma E. Ne^vton, daughter of Eugene
Alexander, son of Alexander S. Newton. The family have reason to be justly

proud of the achievements of their ancestor, and this is the proper and exact

place to mention his good works.

CHILDREN BY FIKST WIFE.

649G. i. Alice Hannah*, h. .Tune 8, 18.")0 ; living in 1912 at Bethel, Vt. ; m. Dec.

23, 1874, Samuel Washburn of Goshen, Vt., who d. about 190G. Their
children were :

(j.")(l(;. 1. Jessie Sylvia' Wdshhtirn. b. Oct. 19, 1875, at Goshen, Vt. ; m. at Lowell,

Mass., Oct. 19, , David Smith ; res. Lowell.
0507. 2. (Iracc Viola'' Washhiiru, b. April 22, 1877, at Leicester, Vt. ; res. at

Bethel, Vt.

0508. 3. Alexander 'Newton'' Washlnirn. b. .Jan. 14, 1880. at Forestdale, Vt, m.
at Morrisville, Vt., Lyilia Atkinson. Tlie.v res. at Bethel, Vt.

0509. 4. lioij Samuel' Washliiirn. b. Nov. 23, 1882, at Salisbury, Vt. ; m. at Bethel,
Vt., Oct. 13, 1809, Nellie Allen ; res. at Bethel, Vt.

0510. 5. Walter Ernest'-' Waxhhitrn, b. Aug. 28, 1885, at Rochester, Vt. ; res.

Bethel, Vt.

0511. 0. Xcllie Alice' Waslihiirn, b. .Tune 11, 1SS8, at Rochester, Vt. ; m. at Salem,
Mass., Aug. 28, 1899. Edward G. Bunell ; res. at Bethel, Vt.

0497. ii. Ki'ciENE Rich*, b. Jlarch 27, 18.55 : d. Sept. 17, 1850.
0498. iii. JIauy Imogene', b. Sept. 8, 18.57: d. at Brandon, Vt., Aug. 31, 1892; m.,

March 24, 1885. Itollin Wood of Brandon, Vt. Their children were :

0512. 1. Irving Newton' M'vod. b. April 23, 1889, at Brandon, Vt. ; m. June 15,
1912, Caroline Louisa Sjiaulding; res. I'hiladelphia, Pa.; occupation,
dentist.

0513. 2. Emma Lottie' Woinl. b. Aug. 11, 1892, at Brandon. Vt. ; adopted by Moses
I'hillips of I'ittsfurd, Vt., and name changed to Phillips; i-esides in

Pittsford, Vt.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE.

0499. iv. Eugene Alexander*, b. .July 23, 1801, at Forestdale, Vt. ; a farmer in

Salisbury, Vt. ; living there in 1912; m. (1) .Tune 13, 1883, lOmogene
Willis, daughter of .Tames and Sarah (Comstock) Willis of Forestdale,
Vt., where she was b. July 3, 1802, and where she d. Nov. 21, 1892,
leaving three children. He m. (.21 at Forestdale. Vt., July 3, 1893,
Mrs. Ijucy (Hilton) Harvey, daughter of Sydnum and Hannah ( )

Hilton of Manchester, l{)ngland, where she was b. July 29, 1802. Her
first husband, Mr. Harvey, d. in England. The children were:

(3514. 1. Alma Esther, b. Sept. 27, 1885, at Salisbury, Vt. ; m. at Forestdale, Vt.,
Jan. 30. 1900, Ivewis Bump, who was b. at Forestdale. Vt., Dec. 22,

1878, sou of Charles and Mary (Rogers) Bump of that town. Lewis
Bump, manufacturer, resides with his family at Forestdale, Vt., where
he is president of '"Newton & Thompson Manufacturing Co."—the
business established by the grandfather of his wife, as before mentioned.
Two children, born at Forestdale, were :

1. Lucille" Bump, b. Aug. 24, 1907.
2. Mary" Bump, b. June 8. 1910.

0515. 2. Mark Alexander^, h. Nov. 17. 1887, at Forestdale, Vt.
G510. 3. lienjamin Willis', b. March 7. 1890, at Rutland, Vt.
0517. 4. Hilton Eugene'-, b. Jan. IS, 189(), at Forestdale, Vt.
0500. v. Irving Cassius*, b. Jan. 21, 1803, at Forestdale, Vt. ; res. at Ticonderoga,

Vt., where he is bookkeeper and superintendent of the "Ticonderoga Pulp
& Paper Co." He m. (1) at Crown Point, N. Y., Feb. —

, 1885, Emoretta
Brewster, who was b. at Port Henry, N. Y., and d. at Forestdale, Vt.,
Feb. 17, 1880. He m. (2) at Orwell, Vt, Nov. 11, 1891, Mrs. Ellen
(Gibbard) Mather (from Dresden. N. Y., before her first marriage to

Will Mather, who d. leaving her a widow with one child. He was the
son of Dr. Mather of Orwell, Vt. ). Child:

0518. 1. Vleo Grace", b. Dec. 25, 1899.
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GoOl. vi. Charles Felton*. b. July 30, 18(55, at Forestdale, Vt. ; res. there (1912) ;

machinist and mason. He m. May 20, 18S9, Alta Bell Rogers, daughter
of Jeremiah and Mary (Smith! Rogers* of Goshen, Vt., where she was
b. Oct. 4, lS<i5. Children were:

0519. 1. Krncut''. h. .Tune 11, ISIX); d. in infancy.

0520. 2. Thad^. b. .lunc 2, 1.SH2 ; lives with his parents.

0502. vii. Ett.\ LdlilsE', b. Oct. 14, l.SOT. at Forestdale, Vt. ; m. at Brandon, Vt,
Ilec. 29, l.SSO. Wilson Townsend Smith, son of Lorison and Eunice

(Townseud) Smith of Brandon, Vt., wliere he was I). Feb. 17. ISO"; res.

Brandon. Vt. His occupation, liveryman. Four children b. at Brandon,
Vt. Their children are :

0521. 1. Vifia Grac& Smith, b. April 2, l.S,S.S; m. Aug. S, 1907, Harry Buel

Huntley; res. Leicester, Vt. Child:

0522. 1. Marjorie" Huntley, b. Nov. 1, lOOS.

C523. 2. Dun WiUon Tuivii.tcnd' Siiiitli. b. .\pril 25, 1890; res. at Providence,
R. I.; m. Aug. 8, 1908, Helen Strickland.

0524. 3. (Iladi/s Newton'' Smith, b. Oct 4, 1895 : res. Brandon. Vt.

{\'C7t. 4. Neicton Lonxon'- Smith, b. Jan. 21, 1901 ; res. Brandon, Vt.

<;.5ii:!. viii. Viola Grace*, b. Jan. 17, 1871, at Forestdale, Vt. ; d. there Jan. 0, 1870.

0504. ix. Lelia Gertrude*, b. Oct. 4, 1874, at Forestdale. Vt. ; m. at Forestdale, Vt.,

Feb. 22, 1898, Paul Stearns Field, son of Stearns and Anna (Trainer)
Field of Brandon. Vt., where he was b. Nov. 29, 1874. They reside at

Salisbury, Vt., where he is a fanner and merchant. No cliildren. Mrs.

Field ha.s furnished us with this excellent family record of her father's

posterity.

C505. X. Lucy Grace*, b. March 19, 1870, at Forestdale, Vt. ; d. there May 9, 1870.

6581. EPIIRAIM NEWTON^ [I have not sufficient data to place this man;
but he is probably of the branch of Kichard Newton' of Sudbury]. He was

born in Marlborough, Mass., October 9, 1782 [P. R], and died in Charlton,

Mass., May 0, 184(3, aged 64; lung fever.

He married in Marlborough, Mass., October 29, 1800, Kate [Caty] Russell.

She was daughter of Oliver and Elizabeth (How) Russell of Marlborough and

Northborough, and bom in Nortliborough, October 18, 1782. She died in North-

borough, Mass., in 1822 or 1823. Twelve children.

Ho married (2) in Worcester, Mass., February 7, 1838, Mrs. Vina Robbins.

I am told that this Eiihraim Newton had a brother Sylvester, who lived in

Paxton, and another brother whose name was Brighani.

Ephraim Newton was a farmer. He had fanns in Northborough, Millbury,

Westborough and Charlton, Mass. "Many of his children were born in North-

boro', and may be all of them," says his son. But the records there do not have

them. The two oldest children were born in Marlborough, Mass.

He died without a will, and his estate was administered by his son-in-law,

Artemas Goddard, at Charlton, in 1846. An abstract of administration and

list of papers follows :

1840. I-Iphraim Newton, Charlton. 43149.

Papers. Petition and decree for appointment of Artemas Goddard as administrator, first

Tuesday of July 1840.

Petition of Vina Newton of Worcester, the widow, to be administratrix not allowed.
Bond of Artemas Goddard as administrator for $1000.
Moses Williams and ]\Io.ses D. Williams, sureties.

Inventory. Personal ,?149.9G.
List of notes due the estate (amounting to $36.65)
Petition for widows allowance.

Accoimt, showing receipts of $170.,32
debts etc. 142.29
Balance $28.03 which the Court orders paid to the widow.

* Jeremiah Rogers came from Lyons, N. Y. His parents came from England.
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6582. i. Samuel'^, b. Dec. 30, 1800; unm. ; res. til some time in Harvard, Mass.,
and later in Charlton, Mass.. wliero )ii. d. May 18, 1864. He left no
will and his estate \va.s distributed among hi.s brothers and sisters, and
(heir heirs. Hi.s brother, Alliert. Stone Newton, was appointed adminis-
|]-.'itoi\

Ab.straot of Administration.

1864. Samuel Newton, Charlton. 43392 A.

Died iMay 18, 1SG4.

Heirs :

Cynthia Goddard, Charlton, sister

Elizabeth H. Newton " "

Albert S. Newton "
brother

Daniel Austin Whitney Grafton ] children of

Henry A, Whitney
"

j- Nancy Whitney
Jane Whitney J

sister of deceased
Albert 10. Newton, Nashua, N. II. ] children of

Franklin Newton " "
j-
Kraory Newton

Priscilla Newton "
".

J
a brother of said deceased

Catharine A. Whitney. Webster
Ann E. Whitney

"

Conelia O. Southbridge
Ellen Whitney Webster
Mary Whitney Southbridge
Heirs :

George D. Stone, Northboro. 1 , ., ,

John " " children of

jfai.y
" " I Mary .Stone,

Susan E.
" " f a si.ster of said

William E. '• "
J

deceased.

]
child of

William R. Newton. Orange, N. J.
!•
William Newton

J
a brother of deceased

Bond of Albert S. Newton appointed adminstrator June 13, 1864.

$2000.

Aaron Lamb ) „
Edward W. Lathe |

^"''^t"^^-

Inventory.
Real Estate, .$670.

Rersonal Estate, .'i47.66

Petition to sell real estate.

Affidavit filed.

(S83. ii. Nancy B.=, b. March 19, 1802 ; d. at Westborough, "July 15, 1844, aged 28,
consumption" [T. R.], or April 26, 1844. She m. at Westborough. May 2,

1833, Daniel Whitney, son of Elijah and Mindwell (Hardy) Whitney", of
Westborough, where he was b. Feb. 21, ISO". Children born in West-
borough were :

6594. 1. Daniel Austin^ Whitney, b. April 20, 18.35; living in 1864 in Grafton.
6595. 2. Henry A." Whitney, b. June 19. 1837; living in 1864 in Grafton.
6596.

 

3. 'Nancy Jane' Whitney, b. May 15, 1812; living in 1864 in Grafton.
(Daniel Whitney, the father, m. (2) 1845, Sarali Stone Piske of

Shelburne, Mass., and had Edward E., 1846; Esther M., m.
Howells ; Julia M., m.  Pratt.)

6584. iii. Emory=, b. Nov. 18, 1803; res. Dunstable, where he d. before 1864; m.
Kendall. Their children were :

6.597. 1. Alhert B.^ b.
;
was living in Nashua, N. H., in 1864.

0598. 2. Franklin", b.
; was living in Nashua, N. H., in 1864.

6599. 3. Prisema\ b.
; was living in Nashua, N. H., in 1864.

6585. iv. LucT M.=. b. June 30. 1805. in Northborough ; d. in Charlton, June 11, 1847;
m. at Westborough, Oct. 9. 1&34, Orrin Monroe of Hopkinton. They lived
in Charlton and "had children, but none that lived."

6586. V. Cynthia Rus.sell% b. Nov. 17 or 10. 1R07; d. in Charlton. Nov. — , 1889;
m. in Shrewsbury, June 17, 1827, Artemas Goddard, son of Dea. Benjamin
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and Iliinnah (Williams I (ioildnrd* of Slii'owsbiiry, wliere he was b. Oct.

IS, lT',ir«. llo d- at Worcester, April — , IBS! ; fanner in Shrewsbury.
Children were :

6C00. 1. Ctitlicriiic Lurminv' (Imlilard. b. Oet. lit, 1827; d. at Oxford, ,

18(i(); m. Kli Davis.

6G01. 2. Caroliiir Maria' Oothlard. b. April lit, IS'JO; m. at Charlton, .Tan. 18,

1840, Chaunoey Nichols.

6G02. 3. Benjamin Fislc^ (luddard. b. July 20, 18ol; d. Feb. — , 1901; a farmer in

Charlton ; m. JIary Frances Hammond.
6603. 4. dcorgc'' (loddard. b. , IS.Vi.

6604. ">• i^arali Eli:ah(lh' Coddurd. b. Aug. 2!>. IS^'ifl; m. Hammond; was
living in Charlton in lillO.

6G05. G. ilari) Lucy' (loddard. b. Feb. 1."), 1H14 : d. 1848.

G5S7. vi. Katuerine^. b. April 2, l,S()',t; d. in Webster before 1.8G4 ; m. in West-

borough. Oct. 18, 1882, De.xter (). Whitney, a brother of her sister's

husband (see above), b. in Westborougli, Sept. 17. LSttfl; res. in West-

borough, where their children were horu. M;imely :

GGOG. 1. CutJicrinc A. A.' Mliitncii. b. Feb. 1."), 18:!"); living in Webster, 18G4.

0007. 2. Ann E. R.' Whitncii. b. Feb. 21, 18;{(; ; living in Webster, in 1864.

6G08. 3. Cornelia A. O.' Whitnri/, b. Sept. 15, 1S:?8; was living in Worcester in

1910 ; m. Sykes, who died. They lived in Southbridge.
GOOD. 4. Mary L.' Wliitncij. b. April 10. 1840; was living 1910 in East Putnam,

Conn. ; m. .Joel Chapman. They lived in 1.804 in Southbridge.

GGIO. 5. Ellen M .' Whitneti. b. Jan. 12. 1842; was living in 1804 in Webster.

6588. vii. Jonas B.-, b. Dec. 17. 1810. [There died in Leicester, "Jonah B. Newton,
Oct. 21, 1847, aged 35. Typhus fever."] He never married. The family
state, "he lived in Taunton." Also: "He left home and never heard
from."

6589. viii. Mary Stetson Bowker=, b. Oct. 20, 1812 ; d. at Northborough, Dec. 3, 1839,

aged 27 ; m. at We.stborough, Feb. 19, 1833, as his second wife, Dana
Stone of Marlborough, son of William and Susan (Cutter) Stone of

Sudbury, where he was b. Feb. 19. 180(!. He d. June 20, 1883. There were
five children by this marriage [Dana Stone's first wife was JIary Ann
(perhaps Witt, daughter of John and Mary Witt. b. July 29, 1810), who
d. May 10. 18:52, aged 22 years, leaving a child, George W. Dana Stone,
that d. May 18, 18:52, aged 11 raos. He m. (3) in Xortldiorough. March
28, 1840, Lois Xewton (2400), daughter of Martyn'^ and Eunice (Johnson)
Newton. Her children are given under Martyn Newton' (1939)].
Children :

6611. 1. George Dana" Slonc, b. Nov. 10, 1833; living in 1909 "in Berlin or

Bolton."

6612. 2. Man/ Ann' titone, b. Oct. 1, 1835.

6613. 3. John Alphonxo' Stone, b. Dec. 25, 183G.

6G14. 4. .S'».v«» Eleanor' Stone, b. Oct. 27, 1838.

6015. 5. William Eiihraim' Stone, b. Nov. 10, 1839.

6500. ix. WiixiAM-, b. Oct. 4, 1814; d. in 1802; m. Sarah A. Brown, b. at Belleville.

She came to East Orange, N. J., when a child and d. there at the age of

72 years, at the home of her son. Funeral service conducted by Rev. John
Y. Dobbins, former pastor of Calvary Jlethodist Episcopal Church of

East Orange. Interment at Rosedale Cemetery. Child :

6616. 1. William RuKnelP. b. ; is connected with the firm of Matthias Plum
of Newark, N. J. ; res. 34 Walnut St., Ea.st Orange, N. J.

6591. s. Elizabeth Howe-, b. Aug. 28, 1810 ; was living in liM'A. but has since d. ;

unm. ; resided in Charlton.

6.592. xi. Alisert Stone-, b. May 18, 1818; unm.; appointed administrator of his

brother Samiiel's estate; farmer in Charlton, Mass. In 1910. and before,

he was living in very good health—hearing acute, and eyesight almost

perfect
—in the family of Mr. H. II. Hemenway, Charlton. Mr. Newton

had then resided in Charlton for fifty-eight years, where he owned a farm,

l}ut for twenty years and more did not farm—made boots and shoes instead.

6593. xii. Epiiraim Emebson% b. Sept. 23, 1819, at Northborough ; d. at Charlton,
Oct. 21, 1845; unm.

* Hannah Williams was of Pomfret, Conn.
Dea. Benjamin Goddard m. (3) 1823, Mrs. Elizabeth (How) Russell, wid. of OIlTer Russell.



SECTION II. TAUT I (J(i9

6617. SYLVESTER NEWTON [perluips the brother of Ephraim of Charl-

ton, and perhajis not] married in Northborous'h. ilass.. November 10, 1819,

Sally Dali-j'mple, daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Bruce) Dalrymple of North-

borough, where she was bom September 29, 1797. (See note to Ezeldel Newton^

(Ezek.*).)

Mr. Newton removed not long after marriage to Chester, Vt., and had children

born there. With the exception of one of them, I can give little more than their

names, which were:

G618-G623. "11, Lucius F. : 2, Nancy; 3, Mary Ann; 4. Haruiet ; 5, Solon, was

living in 1909, "is elderly"—"last survivor."' He has no children."

6. , son, "who died before 1860."

6618. LUCIUS F. NEWTON (s. of Sylvester, above), b. , 1822, at

Chester, Vt., died at Oxford, Mass. , 1899. He married, age 23 years,

being then "of Chester, Vt, June 5, 1845, Almira Eunice Newton (5862), age 18,

daughter of Ezra Beaman and Sarah (Turner) Newton of West Boylston, Mass.,

bom 1826, or 1827, and died 1859. He married (2) in 1860, a cousin of his

first wife, Eunice Waite (5441). She was living in 1909 in Oxford, Mass. He
had a son by first wife,

6G24. i. IIeruert, h. ; d. y.

6625. BRIGHAM NEWTON. There was a man of this name who married

at Cambridge. Mass., May 22, 1822, Eliza Ann Hunt, daughter of Stephen Hunt
of Charlestown, Mass. I do not know who they were.

6626. HIRAM NEWTON'. SR. [pedigree not known], was born in Lyndon,
Vt, about 1740. He dierl in Lyndon, Vt., in 1832, aged 92.

He married •

. "I presume born in Lyndon—one of the first settlers

there." [M. C. N.] "She was about the same age as her husband and died in

Lyndon, Vt., soon after he died. They had children born in Lyndon, Vt., and

may have had others," is the statement.

G027. i. Asaiiel", b. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt. ; m. there, and had children, whose
names are :

GG30. 1. Hamilton', b. ; d. in Lyndon. Vt.

GG31. 2. Cordelia', b. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt.

GG32. 3. Marilla'. b. ; d. in Lyndon, Vt.

CG28. ii. Nathaniel^, b. . He left Vermont long before 1832. Where he
.settled is unknown.

6G29. iii. Hiram=, .Tr., b.
, in Lyndon. Vt. : he m. Lucinda C. Calkins, b. in

Waterford. Vt., about 1801. She died there in 1873, aged 72. She was
the daughter of Calvin and Khoda ( ) Calkins, one of the first

settlers in Lyndon, Vt. ("Calvin was born there and I presume his wife

was.")
Hiram Newton, .Tr., was a victim of the drink habit. He left his family

about 183G or 1837 ; came home once or twice ; then was said to have died
in Massaehusetts. His family was broken up while the children were
small, and each w.^s put out, or took care of liiraself as best he could.

None of the children followed the habit of tlieir father, but were bitter

against it. The children, six in number, were:
GGSo. 1. Iliniiir'. III. b. in 1820. "He left Vermont over GO years ago" (before

1847). He married in (Juildhall, Vt. : was divorced from his wife, and
not heard from since. No children.
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6634. 2. LiniiitUi ('(irpcntct^, b. about 1828, in Nantuckot Island, Ma.ss. ; d. in 1892;
m. in St. Johnsbnry. Vt., Carpentpr, who was b. in Nantucket
Island, and d. at Lyndon in 1S5D. Their children were :

1. George' Carpenter, b. .

Fred* Carpenter, b. .

Bert' Carpenter, b. .

Ella' Carpenter, b. .

Emma' Carpenter, b.

6639.
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CG54. iii. Mahy. I'olly', b. May 18 or 20, IT'.M ; d. in Templeton, Dec. 20.. 1833, aged
GG. C. R. : m. at Templeton. t)ct. 2(i, 1815, Eden Baldwin, .Tr., son of

Capt. Eden and Aljigail (Force) Baldwin of Templeton, where he was
b. Aug. 19, 1701, and where he d. June 2. 182(1, aged 34. C. R. Their

first three children, b. at Templeton, are recorded there, the others are not.

Children are :

0G58. 1. Henri/ Xcwton^ Baldu-in, b. Dec. 31, l.slC; d. Nov. 26, 1840, aged 33;

carpenter; he m. (aged 27) in Winchenden. Oct. 31. 1844. I'hebe H.
Poor (age 18) of Winchenden, a tailoress, daughter of .Tohn M. and
Olive Poor. They had a daughter.

6667. 1. Marv Jane'' Baldwin, b. Aug. — '

1840, at Templeton.
6659. 2. Jolin PJdtvards^ lialjiiiii, b. Sept. 18, 1818; m. .Tune IG, 1842. Dolly Woods

of Gardner. They had a son,

GGG8. 1. Charles E." Baldwin, b. Sept. 22, 1840, at Templeton.
GGGO. 3. E'den Avgustiiic' lintdiciit. b. April 23, 1820; m. (int. .Tune 7. 1841)

Esther Pelton of Shelburne, Mass.
GGGl. 4. Charles W.' Baldichi, b. (probably the infant that died in Temple-

ton, Jan. 23. 1824, aged 5 months. C. R.).

G0G2. 5. L»ci«,s' Baldu-in, b. .

6663. 6. ir«;^e)-' Baldivin, b. .

6655. iv. HoitACE', b. Nov. 5, 1796; m. in Templeton, Oct. 1, 1818, Abigail, "Nabby"
Burrage, I suppose daughter of Thomas and Abigail (Fairbanks) Burrage
of Templeton, b. there May 12. 179(!. Tliey lived in Templeton, and later

at Fitcliburg, where Horace Newton was justice of the peace, February,
1843, and De<:-ember. 1,843. Of their five children, the second and third

died infants. 1822 and 1825. respectively ; the others were :

66G4. 1. Frederick William", b. Oct. 4, 1810, at Templeton.
6G65. 4. Abifjail', b. Feb. 21, 1826, at Templeton; m. Oct. 1, 1845, at Fitchburg,

Aaron K. Litch.

6666. 5. Charles Harrison", b. Aug. 5, 1830.

6656. V. Sarah, "Sally"', b. May 2, 1790 []ier. m., 1&31, Lambert Ilowel.
6G57. vi. Elvira', b. June 23, 1802 ; d. Sept. IS, 1817, aged 15, G. S., at Templeton.

6653. 2. HENRY NEWTON' (s. of John E.\ above), bom July 31, 1792;

marrieil (int. at Templeton, September 23, 1817) Clarissa Lowd or Loud of

Watertown, Mass. They lived in Templeton. Their four children, born there,

were:

GGGO. i. Charlotte", b. Sept. 30, 1818; m. at Templeton, Feb. 10, 1&39, Samuel D.

Morley. They lived in Templeton. where three children were born, and
there may have been olhers. Children were :

6673. 1. XoriiKrn Sears' Morlcii. b. June 11, 1,840.

6674. 2. Clarissa Newton" Morleij. b. March 27, 1843.

GG75. 3. FAlcn or FJla' Morley, b. June — , 1.847; d. Aug. 21, 1849.
66711. ii. Allex IjOud", b. May 30. 1.S20; m. in Fitchburg, Sept. 14, 1842, IMartha M.

Woodbury of Fitchburg. They had a son, whose birth is recorded in

Templeton, and there may have been otlier children. The son is

6676. 1. Edmund Kirhij Neu-ton", b. Aug. 30, 1845.

6671. iii. .Tohn Edward', b. Feb. 12. 1826.

6672. iv. ITenry^, b. March 3, 1829.

[Not knowing the parentage of .Tohn Edward Newton of Templeton, and others of his

age, of whom I have record, for convenience, I' have put him in the sixth generation from
the immigrant.]

6677. LEMUEL NEWTON^ of Andover, Maine [ancestry not traced.]
Shoemaker by trade. Some years after 1700 he visited his son Nathan in Ohio
and staid a few years, returning to his homo in Andover. His son

6678. i. Nathan', b. Oct. 7, 1791, at Andover, Maine; d. in Ohio. Feb. 1. 1871, aged
79 years, 3 months. He married, Aug. 30, 1814, C.atherine Keith, b.

Dec. 5, 1794; d. Sept. 12, 187G. Mr. Newton settled in Washington
County, Ohio, on the Muskingum river, in the latter part of the year
1700. The following names and birth dates are contributed by his grandson.
Joseph D. B. Newton: and their once neighbor. John William Newton of
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"She left her husband, taking her three sons, Frederick and Harry and John,

coming from New Ashford, Mass., to Georgia, Vt., in 1708, where they after-

ward lived—and where she died at Frederick's house, when she was quite old.

She may have left other children in Massachusetts, I do not know." "Frederick's

father, I never saw nor heard much about, except that he came once to Georgia
to see his son Frederick." "He was a drinking man ; that was the reason his

wife left him and brought her boys with her. We do not know what kind of

men Harry and John turned out to be; but Frederick was strictly temperate,
as were all his sons and grandsons. So she accomplished what she set out to

do—to bring up her children in the good way." I do not know the order of

these children, except that Frederick was youngest.

G709. i. ITakry-, b. ; went to the southern part of Vermont. He and his
brother John went away for themselves not long after their mother settled
in Georgia, Vt.

G710. ii. John'', b.
; went to the state of Vermont.

6711. fiii. Frederick^, b. Aug. 2.3, 1780; d. at Georgia, Vt, May 19, 1837. He married
in Georgia, Vt., Oct. 10, 1802, Anna Davis, youngest child of Stephen
Davis* of that town, where she was bom Jan. 9, 1784. She died there
Feb. 24, 1852.

On Dec. 31, 1899, William Tyler Newton', youngest son of Frederick',
had printed a copy of the names of the descendants of Frederick—the then
Newton family of Georgia, consisting of his ten children, forty-three grand-
children and nine great-grandchildren. It is to be regretted that he did not
include dates in this record, and other family records of his knowledge that
would have enhanced its value in great measure. His son. Mr. Henly S.

Newton, has not only contributed the data printed by his father, but ha.s

supplied the lack of the dates : and also given abundant new matter to
our record of this family. To him we are indebted tor it all.

Frederick Newton^ was eighteen yeai-s old when he came with his mother
and two brothers from Massachu.setts to Vermont and with them estab-
lished a home there, the youngest of the three brothers. The family on

• "Life axd Sketch of
Stephen Davis and His Descendants,
BV William Tyler Newton, 1899."

Stephen Davis* came from Massachusetts to Georgia, Vt., in 1789. He purchased a mile of

government land on the east side of what is now the main road ot that village, also the main
road from Montreal to Burlington. Vt. He gave $4.00 an acre tor said land, which consisted
principally ot forests, the road being shown by marked trees. He was a good citizen, upholding
the freedom and the principles of the T'nited States Government of to-day.
He married a lady named Young, and they had a family of twelve children, three

sons and nine daughters. He lived in Georgia. Vt., thirteen years, dying in 1802. at the age of
66 years t= horn about 1736]. He left to each son 260 acres of land property, and to each
daughter 130 acres =r 10.10 acres. 'His children and grandchildren were :

William Y. Davis, d. 1802, having buried three children.
Moses Davis, d. Sept. 30, 1827, aged 54 [ = b. 177.1]. leaving sons: Harry, Young, and

Jackson.

Betsey Davis, m. Luther Taylor and had children; Absolom, Young, Betsey (wife of C. V.
Bliss).

Polly Davis, d. in 1829. aged 7G [ = b. 1753], m. Hon. Frederick Bliss.

Stephen Davis, d. In 1845, aged 74 [ = b. 1771]. His children were; Stephen, Warner,
Ransel. Harmon. Alvira and Loverna.
Becky Davis, m. Edman Lamh. Their children were Edman, Osburn. Manly, Heman. Lautha

and Samantha.
Patty Davis, m. Rotert WeifjMman. Their children were : John, Marv, Young. Adam, Moses,

Alexander. Anna, and Patty Weightman.
Electa Davis, m. Solomon Bliss. Their children were: Sidney, Steven, Solomon, Jr.. Orin,

Becky, Betsy Bliss.

A daughter, • Davis, who m. Elijah Hcrrick. Their children were : Moses, Elijah and
Luther Herrlck.
A daughter. Davis, who m. Timothy Sibley. They had several children, the writer

does not know their names.
A daughter, Davis, who m. Mr. Johnson. No children.
Anna Davis, the youngest daughter, m. In 1802 Frederick Xevton, of Massachusetts, son of

Nathaniel and his wife Elizabeth (Tyler) Newton of JIassachusetts [prob. New Ashford].
The order of the above children is not correct. That is evident. A few more dates would

straighten matters. But as a whole the matter is of value, coming as it does from a member
of the family, whose family record it is. [E. N. L.]

43
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arrival in Georgia. Vt.. moved into one ot Mr. Stephen Davis' houses, and
later Mr. Newton married the daughter of Mr. Davis, and that property
was given by her father to her—130 acres. Thus the Newton homestead
in Georgia came to them through Anna Davis, wife of Frederick Newton.
It wa.s good property and a productive farm. Frederick Newton built a

substantial frame hou.se—one and one half stories—that is still in a good
state of preservation, now owned and inhabited by his grandson, Irving
Newton, who received it from his father, William, buying out the shares

of his brothers and sisters in the property. Here Mr. and Mrs. Newton
made a home that was to see the birth of eleven children : the death of

six of them while under the age of 30 years, principally of consumption,
two dying within the same year more than once. After the birth of their

grandson. Heman Newton, there had been sixteen deaths in the old Newton
home, against twenty-six births.

Frederick Newton was a powerfullj' built man. Although he was a

farmer, he cut the timber, framed and built for himself the house he

lived in, and two barns, without a mistake. lie had a mechanical turn

of mind. All the schooling he had was included in twenty-one day.s
—and

studying at home in the evenings. The education of many was acquired
in the same manner in those days. One can but admire the persistence,
and the high standard. His posterity show the same mechanical skill.

They are all at carpenter, cabinet and mason work, as the results of their

labors show, although most of them live on farms. They are all fond of

music, and are good singers—boys and girls, men and women. William

Tyler Newton had an exceptionally sweet tenor voice. The men were
lovers of good horses—therefore excellent teamsters. Of 51r. Newton's
eleven children, onlv four lived to marry. Children were:

6712. I. /.v««c Yuiiiig'. b. Aug. 14. 1S03 ; d. at Georgia, \t.. Aug. 25. 1.S47; burial

there. Gravestone. He married there. Eliza Merritt. They had eight

children; some of whom removed to Wisconsin. Children were:

Jackson', b. ; m. in Georgia. Vt., Martha Egglestim.

Rebecca', b. : m. Norman Rice.

Harriet*, b. .

Helen', b. ; d. Feb. 10, 1S3C, aged 6 weeks. G. S. in Georgia, Vt.

Susan*, b. : m. Fisher ; d. at Sparta, Wis., in 1906.

6. Orrin J.*, b. : went to Wisconsin, and settled in Sparta, and
died before 1010. He m. , and had sons :

1. George M.\ b. : was living in Sparta. Wis., in 1906.

2. Harry M.^ b. : was living in Sparta, Wis., in 1906; m. at

Croswell, Jlich., Nov. 28, 1895, Eleanor West.
Lorinda'. b. ; m. Fowler ; was living, 1907, in Sparta.

8. Fred N.*, b. ; m. F. M. , who was living, 1907, in

Sparta. Wis. Mr. Newton went to Sparta—"vicinity"—"when a

small boy, the youngest of his family." He has a son,

6733. 1. Carl A.', b. ; living. 1907. at Sparta, Wis., where he is

engaged in tlie drug business with F. II. Chamljerlin. The firm

name is "Newton Pliarniacy. lOS South Water Street."

6713. 2. Rebecca' (twin), b. .Tan. 31, 1806; d. Sept. 7, 1&35.

0714. 3. lietseii' (twin I, b. .Tan. 31, 1800; d. Dec. 19, 18.36.

6715. 4. Ueman\ b. .Ian. 7, 1808; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; d. there Oct. 10. 1833;
m. there, Polly 1'. Dee. daughter of Elijah and Marion (.Tones) Dee.

They had a son, b. at Georgia :

6734. 1. Heman W.'. b. .Tune 28, 1833; a farmer, in 1907, at .Tohnson, Vt. ; m.

Sept. 5. 1855, Martha Mears, who was b. April 8, 1836. Their two
children are :

6735. 1. Rogene L.^ b. Dec. 16, 18.57; m. .Tune 11, 1878, Charles L. Sabin. b.

Nov. 1. 1845. Their children are:

6737. 1. Mvra N.° Sabin. b. Sept. 18. 1882 ; d. Jan. 20, 1S90.

6738. 2. Wallace A.' Sabin. b. April 1, 1886.

6739. 3. Walter" Sabin, b. Dec. 17, 1887 ; d. Jan. 30, 1890.

6740. 4. William H." Sabin. b. JIarch 5, 1898.

6741. 5. Charles L.» Sabin. Jr.. b. July 1, 1900.

6736. 2. Bertha E.^ b. June 16, 1870 ; m. Oct. 19, 1904, James W. Beatty, b.

1850.

6716. 5. Davis', b. Feb. 11. 1810; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; d. there July 17. 1838;
m. there Caroline Dee. daughter of Washington and Lucy (Cooley"! Dee.

She was b. Sept. 2. 1810. She m. (2) a man by the name of Corbin,
and taking her sons Edwin and George with them, moved out west and
d. there. Children :

0723.
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6742. 1. Edwin W.*, b. Dec. 18, 1835.

6743. 2. Frederick', b. April — , 1837; d. in Georgia, Vt, April 8, 1847.

6744. 3. George W.^ b. Nov. 27, 1830.

G717. 6. Man/ (called "Polly), b. Aug. 26, 1812: d. .Tan. 20, 1828.

6718. 7. Andrew', b. June 29, 181.5: d. Nov. 14, ISL'S.

6719. 8. On-i,i\ b. May 30, 1818 : d. .Tan. 25, 1839.

6720. 9. William', b. Nov. 21, 1820: d. Sept. 9, 1822.

6721. tlO. Williani Ti)lcr\ b. Sept. 10, 1823: m. Charlotte Caldwell.
0722. 11. Anna\ b. July 21, 1826; d. Oct. 23, 1839.

6721. WILLIAM TYLER NEWTON' (Freflerick=), born September 16,

1823; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; resided on the homestead of liis parents, and
had born to him tiiore, foiirteon chilih-en. lie died April 19, 1902, in the hospital
at St. Albans, Vt. Ho married in Georgia, Vt., May — , 1845, Charlotte Cald-

well, daughter of Samnel and Sarah (Pattee) Caldwell of Georgia, Vt., where
she was born March 31, 1825, and where she died March 21, 1893. Cancer.
Mr. Newton was a tall man, spare built. He had dark, curly hair and black

eyes. He was not a man of great physical strength, but possessed a sleight
of hand that could turn ofP more work in less time, and easier than many a

stronger man. He was of a nervous temperament, loved music and had an

exquisite voice. He taught all his children to read music and to sing, and sang
with them a great deal. All the four ])arts were carried by the family, and there
was "Music in the Air," when they all took up the strain.

He was a lover of horses and oxen, and always kept good ones of both. He
counted it a favor to him, if he were permitted to break in steers for his neigh-
bors—doing it all by voice and kindness, never using the whip. He had the
same gentle control over his children, whom he taught to obey, and to work, and
to become self-respecting men and women. "None of them drank, smoked or
chewed tobacco, dan<'ed, played cards or read dime novels."
He lived on the old home place, which Inter his son owned, all of his life. One

day he was shoving kindling wood under the kitchen stove and got a splinter in
his right hand. It did not heal; developed into a cancer. He went to the

hospital at St. Albans, Vt, where the arm was taken off above the elbow. That
healed and he was well for about a year, when the cancer broke out under the
arm. He went again to the hospital, and had another operation. It did not heal.
He lived several weeks at the hospital, and then died there. His body was
lirought home and the funeral was from the residence where so many of his

family had died. [Henly S. Newton.] His children were:

674.5. i. William Davis', b. March 20, 1840; was living in 1908 in Georgia, Vt. He
was .seetion-bo.ss on the railroad for twelve years, then took up farming,
renting tho farms he lived on. Last he( is working among his brothers.
lie married in CJeorgia, Vt., Sept. 6. 1868, Sarahette King, daughter of
William and Spedia (Hyde) King. She was b. at Malone, N. Y., Aug. 3,
1847, and in 1908 was living with her daughter in Lunenburg, Vt. Their
children were :

0759. 1. Warren Scymovr^. b. M/iy 13, 1869, in Georgia, Vt. : an electrician; m.
at Angelo, Wis., Sept. 12, 1890, Eva Mitchell, daughter of Merritt and
Maria (Bradley) Mitchell of Fairfield, Vt., where she was b. .Tune 20,
1869. Mr. Newton went out to Wisconsin in the spring of 1890: He
liked the place and the work, and his affianced wife came out to him.
They were married right away and he continued at the same work—
running the dynamo that lights the City of Sparta, runs the flour mill,
etc.. until 1903, when he returned to Vermont, and settled at Albany.
He is engaged as superintendent of a large, wholesale grain establish-
ment, where grain is mixed and ground by electricity. His children are:

0765. 1. Florence S.", b. .Tune 3. 1891.
0766. 2. Laura A.«, b. Sept. 20, 1893.
6767. 3. Clara B.», b. Oct. 5. 1806.
6768. 4. Warren', Jr., b. Julv 17, 1900.
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G7G0. 2. Aliiia Rchccca^ b. March 1, 1871, at Georgia, Vt. ; m. there Oct. 25, 1893,

Clayton Ditty, insuranco agent. They were living (1908) in Salem,
Jlass.

G7G1. 3. John Williams^, b. April 23. 187.5, at Sheldon, Vt. : an engineer; m. in

Georgia, Vt.-, Oct. 24, 1894, Grace Olmstead, daughter of Myron and

Mary (Potter) Olmstead of Sheldon, A't., where she was b. Nov. 11,

1875. They reside in St. Albans, Vt., where three of their children were

born, the oldest being born at Montpelier, Vt.

1. Wyman", b. .Tuly 15. 1895.

2. Bessie", b. .Tuly 13, 1897.

?,. Neil Dow", b. Jan. 23, 1899.

4. Gertrude", b. Jlarch 1, 1901.

. Maud Liicimld', b. Feb. 20, 1877, in Middlesex, Vt. ; m. in Georgia, Vt.,

Oct. ,8. 1902, John Griffin, inspector and finisher in a leather factory
in Salem, Mass. (1908).

G7G3. 5. Frances Maria", b. April 22. 1884, at St. Alexandria, P. Q. ; m. at Salem,
Mass., Feb. 20, 1007, Joseph Currier, a farmer of Lunenburg, Vt.

G7G4. 0. IIn:vl Edna'', b. May 17, 1.889, in Georgia, Vt. ; num. and living in Salem
in 1907.

G74G. ii. Ira Warren', b. Oct. 12, 1847; d. at the hospital in W^aterbury, Vt., May
15, 1900; m. at Enosburgh Falls, Vt., July 4, 1873, Agnes Shephard,
daughter of Celia (O'Malley) Shephard of Rroom, P. Q.. where she was b.

Feb. 27, 1852. Mr. Newton was a farmer in Georgia, Vt. He owned his

farm there, which is now (1908) occupied by his widow and two of his

children. Ilis children were:
0773. 1. Carllon IlarUn", h. Sept. 22, 1874; d. June 2. 1889.

0774. 2. llcrnard Ira', b. Dec. 12, 1.875; ni. at Peabody. Mass., Dec. 4, 1902, Jessie

Thoma.s, daughter of Charles and Flora (Learnard) Thomas of Peabody.
She was b. at Georgia, Vt., Aug. 29, 1875. In 1908 they were living
in Burlington. Vt. where he was employed in the store of H. W. Allen
iV: Company, a.s clerk at the .silk counter. Tlieir two children are:

0781. 1. Paul Thomas", b. July 4, 1903, at St. Albans, Vt.

0782. 2. Doris", b. Feb. — , 1905, at St. John.sbury, Vt.

6775. 3. 0.s<«r Hfiilif; b. Oct. 25, 1877; m. at Colorado Springs, Dec. 23, 1902,
I^illian Potter, daughter of Robert K. and Matilda (Barnette) Potter of

Scranton, Pa., and Florissant, Colo. She was b. at Scranton, Pa., Feb.

21, 1877. Mr. Newton and family reside on a ranch in Florissant, Colo.,
owned by his father-in-law, where he is employed as farrier and team-
ster. Two children, born there, are :

1. Agnes Idelle", b. Aug. 24, 1904.

2. Ira Robert", b. Nov. 2, 190G.

Addic Mat/, b. Dec. 8, 1880; d. Oct. 10, ISSl.

Edith Ellen', h. July 31, 1884; m. at Salem. Mass., Nov. 22, 190G, Myron
D. Walker, .Tr., a chauffeur, son of Jlyron D. Walker and his wife

(ioorgianna (Witter I Walker of Georgia. Vt.. where he was b. June 23,
1S79. In 1908 (hey were living in New Bedford, JIa.ss., and had a son:

G7S.5. 1. Dennison Newton" Walker, b. Dec. 4, 1907.
0779. (i. Clarence Earl', b. Sept. 3, 1880; \uim. ; living in 1907 in Georgia, Vt.

()780. 7. Clara Louise', b. July 20. 1888; num.; was living in 1907 in (leorgia, Vt.

G747. iii. Healy Samuel', b. Slarch 2, 1849; a farmer in Georgia, A't. lie is the
careful gatherer and contributor of the data here recorded of the posterity
of Nathaniel and Elizabeth (Tyler) Newton. He will be commended more
and more as the yeai's multiply, for his labor of love to their memory. He
m. at Georgia, Vt., Dec. 24, 1871, Evva Bli.ss, daughter of Abel and
Cathrin (Durham) Bliss of Georgia, A't., where she was b. Feb. 22, 1854.

They reside on their farm in Georgia, Vt., where all of their children
were born, namely :

G7SG. 1. Katie Louise', b. Dec. 20, 1872; m. in Georgia, Vt., Oct. 30, 1895, Alson
B. Judd, son of Deforest and Ella (Howard) Judd of Georgia, Vt.,
where he was b. Oct. 17, 1873. They reside in Fairfax. Vt., where he
is engaged in the creamery business. They had a son.

G792. 1. Howard Newton" Judd, b. Nov. 20, 1897, at St. Albans, Vt. ; d. at

Fairfax, Vt., Nov. 21, 1900.
6787. 2. Bertha Amelia', b. July 1. 1878; was living with her father, unm., in 1907.
6788. 3. Alice Amy', b. Oct. 14, 1882; m. in Georgia. Vt., Oct. IG, 1901. George E.

Webster, Jr., son of George E. and Sarah (Webster) W'ebster of Fair-

field, Vt., b. at Sutton, P. Q., Oct. 2, 1877. They are farmers living on
a farm owned by Mrs. Henly S. Newton in Georgia, Vt. Their children
are:

6783.
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G703. 1. Ilenly Georgo" Webster, b. Sept. 5, 1002, in Georgia, Vt.

C7'J4. 2. Burton Edwanr Webster, b. July 2(!. V.W'i. in Georgia, Vt.

G780. 4. Mahcl Blisfi\ b. Marob 7, ISSG ; m. in Georgia, Vt., Nov. 9, 1904, Artbur

G. Reynolds, son of .Tobn and Ella (Collins) Reynolds of Georgia, Vt.

He was b. at St. Albans, Vt., June 30, 1882. They reside in Georgia,

farmers, on a farm owned by William Landou—rented on sbares. Their

children are :

0795. 1. Evva Rogene" Reynolds, b. Nov. 17, 1905.

079G. 2. Elden Arthur" Reynolds, b. iMarcli 7, 1908.

0790. 5. Park Ilcilif', b. April 24, 189.3.

0791, 0. Ilidduh Evva'-, b. Feb. 23, 1890.

0748. iv. SAiiAir Ann*, b. Sept. — , 1851 ; d. Jan. 21, 18.53. aged 2 yrs., mos.

0749. V. Mary Jane*, b. Jan. 20. 1852: d. Dec. 20, 18.52, aged 11 mos.

0750. vi. Alexanoer*, b. May 4, 1854; m. at Georgia, Vt., May 29, 1884, Mary
Pattee, daughter of James and Irene (Edwards) Pattee of Georgia, Vt.,

where she was b. July 22, 1803. She d. at the hospital in St. Albans, Vt.,

July 12, 1905. Mr. Newton is a farmer in Georgia, Vt, in 1908 renting
the farm owned by Charles Clark. His children, b. at Georgia, Vt., are :

0797. 1. Uami Daiis'^, h. Jan. 22, 1885; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; unm.
0798. 2. AddP. b. May 22, 1887; living in Georgia, Vt. ; unm.
0799. 3. Alan Tyler", b. Dec. 17, 1889; a farmer in Georgia, Vt. ; unm.
0800. 4. Irene Edwards^ b. Oct. 0, 1897.

0801. 5. Grant Pattee\ b. Nov. 13, 1902.

0751. vii. Emma Sophy*, b. April 1, 18.50: m. (1) at Georgia, Vt., Dec. 23, 1875,
Frank Crampton of Sheldon, Vt., by whom she had two children, after

which they .separated. He was sou of William and Malvina (Coburn)
Crampton of Sheldon, Vt. He was b. at East Berkshire, and was living

in 1908 in Lawrence, Mass. She m. (2) Nov. —
, 1881, as his second

wife, John Warner, who w'as b. in Ireland, Dec. 11, 1823, and came to

America when a child, son of John and Mary Warner. He is a carpenter.
Her children are :

0802. 1. liattie Lorina' Cramplon. b. Nov. 28, 1876, at Sheldon, Vt. ; m. Oct. 29,

1890, Henry Warner, who was b. at Milton, Vt., April 8, 18.50, son
of John and Mary Ann (Ilibbard) Warner. They reside in Milton, Vt.,
and have children, namely :

0805. 1. Frank R." Warner, b. June 3, 1897, in Georgia, Vt.

0800, 2. Estella E." Warner, b. Dec. 8, 1898, in Georgia, Vt.

0807. 3. Lillis N." Warner, b. July 20, 1902, in Milton, Vt.

0808. 4. Ruth II.° Warner, b. July 4, 1904. in Milton, Vt.

080'.). 5. Leland A." Warner, b. Jan. 23. 1900, in Milton, Vt.

0803. 2. Arthur' Crampton, b. Oct. 7, 1878, at Sheldon, Vt. ; living in 190S In

Lawrence, Mass.
6804. 3. Roif Warner, b. June 24, 1884, at Georgia, Vt. ; living there in 1908.

G752. viii. I.saiselle*, b. Nov. 14, 1857; d. in Georgia, Vt., Jan. 4, 1893; m. there Feb.

25, 1880, Merritt Bragg, son of Daniel P. and Laura C. (Church) Bragg
of Georgia, Vt. He was b. May 4, 1854, and is living in Georgia, Vt.

(1908) ; a farmer. Their children are:

0810. 1. Merton C- Braqq. b. Nov. 3, 1881, at Grand Isle, Vt.

0811. 2. Willington'' Branf), b. Jan. 20, 1880, at St. AlbaiLs, Vt.

6812. 3. Grnee I.' llragq, b. July 29, 1887, at Georgia, Vt.

0813. 4. Dnnirl !': Brand. l». Jan. 14. 1890, at Georgia, Vt.

0814. 5. Elidtt^ Braijfi. b. July 14, 1892, at Georgia, Vt.

07.53. ix. Ja.son*, b. July 2G, 18,59 ; farmer in Georgia, Vt. He bought the farm of

his grandfather, Samuel Caldwell. It had been left to a maiden aunt,
who now lives with .Tason. He m. in Georgia, Vt., Aug. 19, 1882, Etta
Blake of Greenborough, Vt., daughter of Hezekiah and Ethel (Pattee)
Blake of Georgia, Vt, where she was b. Nov. 6, 1803. She d. there Feb.

20, 1902. Their children were:
6815. 1. Erwin Hezekiah'-, b. Sept. 19, laSS, at St. Albans, Vt. ; m., at Starksboro,

Vt., Feb. 5, 1907, Clara Mae Clifford. They were living in 1908 in

Burlington. Vt, where he was a clerk in the post office.

0810. 2. Winnie B.'; b. Ajiril 7, 1889, at Georgia, Vt. ; resides there.

6817. 3. lialvh B.\ b. April 15, 1891, at Georgia, Vt. ; resides there.

0818. 4. Ratimore Jason'; b. July 20, 1893, at Georgia, Vt ; resides there.

0819. 5. Wilhur J.'; h. June 29, 1895. at Georgia, Vt ; resides there.

07.54. X. Lottie*, b. July 9, 1801 ; m. at Georgia, Vt.. Nov. 24, 1881, Bradley H. Post,
son of Henry and Diana (Dee) Post of Georgia, Vt, where he was b.

,Tune 2, 1.8.59 : a farmer in Georgia, Vt. He bought out his brother and
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sister's interest in the old Post homestead, where they reside. Their

children, b. there, are :

CS20. 1. Adelhcrt" Post, b. May 21. 1880 ; unm. in 1908.

0S21. 2. Ward' Post, b. May 28, 1804 ; unm. in 1908.

GS22. 3. Henri/' Post, b. July 2, 1002; d. Oct. 15, 1002.

U755. xi. lu\^^-u Oeijin', b. Sept. 24, ISCm ; ni. at St. Albans, Vt., Oct. 1, 1SS4, Sarah
Abell, daughter of Truman W. and Eliza A. (Green) Abell of St. Albans,
Vt.. where she was b. Feb. 8, 1SG6. No children. Mr. Newton is a
farmer on the old Newton homestead in Georgia, Vt. He bought out the

interests of his brothers and sisters in the home place where he had lived

while his father, to whom it descended, was living. In lOOS he was con-

templating the moving of the old house, which was substantially built,

back from the road a little and making other improvements and repairs.

C75G. xii. Anna Reisecca*. b. Jlay 27, lS(i?> ; m. at Georgia, Vt., .July 9, 1890, Ben-

jamin K. Bull, son of Seth and Mary E. (.Tones) Bull of Jay, N. Y., where
he was b. June 10, 1800. They were living in 1899 at Upper Jay, N. T. ;

in 1008, at. Lake Placid, N. Y. He is a merchant—runs a department
store in partnership with two other men, doing a good business. In 1907
he bought land and erected a large house. Their children are :

G823. 1. Wallace N.' Bull, b. Aug. 10. 1801, at Georgia, Vt.

0824. 2. Scth W." Bull. b. Dec. 31, 1892, at Ausable Forks, N. Y.

G825. 3. Grace J." Bull. b. Jan. 2, 189.5, at Upper Jay, N. Y.

G82G. 4. Annahcll .1/.= Bull, b. Oct. 11, 1900, at Upper Jay, N. Y.

GS27. 5. Ruth D.'' Bull. b. July 11, 1903, at Lake Placid, N. Y.

G828. G. Irriug Oriii' Bull. b. .\ug. 8. 19(l7, at Lake Placid, N. Y.

G757. xiii. Ward Beecher', b. July 27, 1807; m. at Bristol, Vt., March 12, 1890,
Bertha Dean, daughter of Bennet Bates and Betsey E. (Eastman) Dean
of Bristol. Vt., where she was b. May 10, 1867. They lived in Bristol

until 1899, where their three oldest children were born; moved to New
Haven, Vt., where the two others were born. In 1008 the family was living

in Canon City, (3olo. Jlr. Newton was employed in a casket factory ;

then went onto a farm, and in 1008 was doing carpenter work. Their
children are :

6829. 1. Earl Dcati', b. Dec. 23, 1800.

G830. 2. .S'UHn. Charlotte'; b. Dec. 0, 1891.

G831. :i. IJouard EastmauK h. Aug. :n. ^S9,i, d. Dec. 21. 1896.
^

G832. 4. Dran Drwcrf. h. May 20, 180S.

0833. r.. Irving Ward', h. May 15, 1900.

6758. xiv. Fhedeuick Tyleu*, b. Feb. 25, 1870. He had a cough, following the grip,

spent a year in the mountains with his sister, Mrs. Bull, and came home
better. Then he had a fall from a mowing machine that hurt the lung
and he d. in twelve days of pneumonia. Died at the home of his brother,
Henly S. Newton, in Georgia, Vt., Aug. 9, 1898.

6834. NATHANIEL K. NEWTON, currier, of Lynn, Mass., and wife

Elizabeth F. , had a son,

6835. i. Natuaniex Newto.n, b. .Ian. It;, 1817. at Lynn. Ma.ss. I do not know who
these are.

6837. NATHANIEL NEWTON- (son of Anthony E. Newton (6836), whose

pedigree is unl^nown) was born at Ruthmd, Vt., February 21, 1782, and died

of cholera at Wheeling, W. Va., June 17, 1851, aged 69.

He married in Pennsylvania, to^vn and date not known, Mrs. Anna (Batter-

son) Slaterly, daughter of Leonard and (Dodd) Batterson of PhiUips-
burg, Warren County. N. J., where .she was bom Sept. 5, 1786. She died in

Beverly, Ohio, November 14, 1857. Her first husband, Mr. Slaterly, died in

Iowa a short time after their marriage. By him she had a son, Leonard Slaterly,
born Feb. 17, 1813, who was brought up by his grandfather, Batterson, and took
his name, Leonard Slaterly Batterson. He married, and died. His widow, Mrs.
C. Batterson was living in 1907 in Keota, Keokuk Co., Iowa, aged 90 years.
The father of Leonard Batterson, Sr., "was bom in England, I think," is the
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statement. As to the wife, Dodd, ''Father [Mark A.] said he had an

uncle by the name of Dodd."

Anthony R. Newton's wife had sisters Jane (m. David VanZile), and Rebecca

(m. Jacob Rowley). The above is all the knowledge the now living descendants

have of the old people.

Nathaniel Newton- was five years old when his father died [= 1787]. lie

was brought up his aiuits, Mrs. VanZilo and Mrs. Rowley, sisters of his mother,
in Vermont, and came with them from Vermont to Tioga County, N. Y., where

they settled. After his marriage he settled for a time in Durgy, Bradford

County, Pa., whore four of his children were born. His trade was shoemaker,
but he was also a farmer.

"A man by the name of Durgy kept a country store there which gave name
to the place, where the mail came once a week. About three miles up the river

a man by the name of Ridgeway started a like store—at either place the farmers
could trade and tlio boys sell their coon skins." Between 18.30 and 1832, Mr.
Newton moved from Durgy to Akron, Summit Co., Ohio, where he took up
land by the "Squatter's Claim'' method. Later he removed to Sandusky, Ohio,
and from there went to Columbus, Ohio ; thence to Moscow Mills, Ohio, and
last to Wheeling, W. Va., where he died. Being a shoemaker, he went where
work was most abundant. Mr. Newton was a medium-sized, athletic man. His
wife was of larger frame. Their children were :

(5838. i. Lkwik". b. .Tan. IS, 1819, at Ridgeway, Pa. : d. at Poinette, Wis.. .Tan. 14,
1002 : 111. at Farmington, Tioga County, Pa., .Tan. 7, 1841. Emily Edgbert,
daughter of John D. and Mary (Soule) Edgbert of Farmington, l*a.,

wliere ahe was bom. She d. at Poinette, Wis., April 14, 1801. Mr.
Newton wa.s a farmer—three miles from Keeneyville, I'a. ; then four
miles from Jliddleburg, Pa., until IS.'il, when, he removed to Wiscon.sin,
arriving April 15, 18.54, and settling at Arlington, in Columbia County.
The family still own the land there and have a oottage. to which they
"go home" every summer. His children are:

G845. 1. Eli:a\ h. Feb. 21, 1842; m. (1) Jacob Chalfant: m. (2) Francis Whisler.
In 1010 she was living in Indiana.

GS4G. 2. l/«r,i/*, b. Mardi 1, 1844; m. at Poinette. Wis., in 1869, Harlow .T. You-
man.s. In 1010 they were living in Platteville, Wis.

0847. 3. Dariiin Lewis\ b. Jan. 0, 1847 ; d. at his home in Hornbrook, Calif., April
5, 1900; m. at Poinette, Wis., in 1870, Frances Smith, dau. of A. P.
Smith.

C848. 4. Stcdman Setccll*, b. Nov. S, 1850; m. at Poinette, Wis., Feb. 28, 1877,
Delia Cave, daughter of Lewis and Emaline (Woods) Cave of New Yoi-k

City. She was b. at Staten Island, N. Y., Sept. 9. 1850. Their only
child d. an infant, March 5, 1882, at Columbus. Wis. In 1907 Mr.
and Mrs. Newton were living in Milwaukee, Wis.. No. 200 Twenty-fourth
St. His business is "Real Estate, Loans and Insurance."' Office at
Nos. 52 and 53 Loan & Trust P.uilding.

0840. 5. Elsie ,1.*, b. July 14. 18.54: m. about 1873, Jlorris Witter (son of Ira).
In 1910 they were living in Chetek. Wis.

08.50. 0. Edmund Howard* (twin), b. July 9, 18.57: m. Sept. 0, 1884, Je.ssie Wright
(dau. of Leslie) ; in 1910 they were living in Waupun, Wis.

0851. 7. E / . (twin son), b. July 9, 1857; d. Oct. —
, 1857. Aged

4 mo.
0839. ii. Mark Anthony', b. May 10, 1820, at Durgy ; d. at Shawnee. Perry County,

Ohio, Nov. 10, 1902 ; interment beside his wife at Coalrun, Ohio. He
married at C-enterville, Morgan County, Ohio, May 4, 1848, Margaret
Keever, dau. of William ICeever (born in Pennsylvania) and his wife Anna
Smith (born in Ireland, came to America when twelve years old). She
was b. .Tan. 10, 18.'!!, in Jlorgan County, near Moscow Mills, Ohio, and d.

at her home in Coalrun, Ohio, March 2, 1881. 5Ir. Newton was a black-
smith and farmer. In 1830 he moved with his parents from Durgy to

Akron, Ohio. After marriage he .soon settled at Coalrun, Ohio, where
all of his children were born. He spent the last fifteen years of his life,

and died, at the home of his son, Edward Boyd Newton, on the farm a
short distance from Sherman, Ohio. Mr. Newton united with the Baptist
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clmrcli at the age of 18. lie subsequently joined the Methodist Episcopal
Church. For more than sixty years, religion was with him a personal
every-day matter. During the last years he was totally blind. "A man
of character, industrious, punctual, stainless." Children were :

6852. 1. JuJin WiUiam', b. .Tune 20, 184!) ; a carpenter and farmer; m. at Keith,
Noble County, Ohio, Sarah Margaret Farson, b. at Salem, Columbia
County, Ohio, June ].">, IS.jl, daughter of Tliomas and Esther (Farb-
kother) Farson of Tyrone. Ireland. They lived in KiMtli, Ohio, where
all except the youngest of their children were born, and on March 1, 188G,
removed with their family to Bute, Mo., where they were living in 1010.
Children are :

6858. 1. Anna May'', b. July 10, 1872; m. at Bute, Mo., Oct. 30, 1892, John
Albert Graham, a farmer in Owasco, Mo., b. at Pittsburgh, Pa., Oct.

1, 180G, sou of George and .Tane (Alberts) Graham of Pittsburgh, Pa.
Children;

1. Hattie Jane" Graham, b. Dec. 9, 1893.

2. Bessie Sla.v" Graham, b. May 4, 1S9C.

3. Edna Grace" Graham, b. Jan. 12, 1808.
4. Jessie Irene" Graham, b. May 18, 1901.

5. John" Graham, b. April 8, 1900.

6859. 2. Mary MatiIda^ b. March 6, 1874; m. at Bute, Mo., May 26, 1895,
Albert A. Hawkins, son of William and Minerva (Ca.sity) Hawkins of

JIayville, K.v. He was b. at Cora, Mo., Sept. 11, 1873, where they
were living in 1010, and where their children were born ; carpenter
and farmer. Children are :

1. Alta" Hawkins, b. JIarch 27, 1807.
2. Wilna Coy" Hawkins, b. Feb. 27, 100(1.

6860. 3. Emma Jane-, b. April 4, 1876 ; d. at Bute, JIo., Nov. 9, 1897 ; unm.
6861. 4. Wesley David'', b. Oct. 18, 1878; m. at Milan, Sullivan County, Mo.,

Sept. 16, 1903, Bertha Grace Pierce, dan. of Leon and Uusha (Smith)
Pierce of New York, where she was b. June 7, 1879. She d. at Kansas
City, Mo., March 23, 1909. Mr. Newton was living there in 1910.

6862. 5. William Arthur', b. Aug. 28, 1880; m. at Belgrade, Gallatin County,
Mont., May 22, 1004, Plesa Rease, dau, of Rev. Grosner and Ann
Rease of Madison, Wis. She was b. Jan. 4, 1880. They were living,

1010, in Belgrade, Mont. Architect and contractor.

6803. 6. Clarie Caroline^ b. Dec. 18, 1882 ; living with her jiarents ; unm,
6864. 7. Sadie BelP, b. Nov. 3, 1884; m. at Bute, Mo., Feb. 28, 1903, John

Howard Payne, son of George and Sarah (Lambert) I'ayne of Ohio.
He was b. Oct. 22, 1881. A farmer in North Salem, Mo., where they
were living in 1010 and where their children were born :

1. John Howard" Payne, Jr., b. [Feb. 7, 1904 '.'J.

2. Gladys Slay" Payne, b. Feb. 7, 1004.

6865. 8. Charles Willard^ b. Oct. 18, 1890, at Bute, Mo.; unm. in 1910, was
living on the farm at Cora, Mo., with his parents.

6853. 2. Eilu-aid BoiitV. b. Jan. 3, 1851 ; m. at Shawnee, Ohio, May 2, 1886, Mrs.
Annie (IrvinI Turner, widow of William Turner, who d. Nov. 20, 1877.
She wius the daughter of Alexander Irvin (b. near Newark, Licking
County, Ohio) and his wife Priscilla Ilazleton (b. on a farm near Old
Straightville, Perry County, Ohio). Mrs. Newton was b. on a farm
near McCuneville, Perry County, Ohio, April 20, 1852. Mr. Newton
and his family were living in 1910 at No. 252 East Pleasant St.,

Springfield, Ohio. He is a blacksmith and was still working at his
trade. In 1902 and before, he was living on a farm a short distance
from Shawnee, Ohio. He is a citizen much esteemed in the community.
Of his progenitors he writes me : "We are of a respectable family, and
are still holding the rec-ord good." No one can honor his forebears in

a better way. They have an only child :

6866. 1. Irvin Boyd^ b. May 22, 1891, at Shawnee, Ohio.
6854. 3. Wesley Clark', b. Jan. 5. 1853; m. April 14, 1892, Hattie M. Sprague,

daughter of Edwin W. and Mary (Lamb) Sprague of Washington
County, Ohio. She was b. March 31, 1860. Both are living (1014)
and reside at No. :!0(! Wooster St., Marietta, Ohio. Mr. Newton was
educated in the public schools of Washington County, Ohio, and Beverly
College, and taught schools in West Virginia, Illinois and Missouri.
In 1879 he left Missouri, making an overland trip by wagon to Montana,
and settled at Bozeman, where he taught school for a number of years.
He purchased a farm of 200 acres, married and settled upon it, and
reared there a family of five children.
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Tlie following, from "1'rogre.ssive Jlen of Sloiitaiia," is tlip mpiitioii

of i\Ir. Newton: "He is so constituted by nature that public affairs in

which the general welfare of his section is concerned have for him an

abiding and commanding interest, and his well-established capacity for

safely and successfully administering them has made him the choice of

his people for offices of great trust and responsibility. He was treasurer
of his county from 189.5 to 1890, and was elected to the State Legisla-
ture in 1900. In politics, Mr. Newton has alwa.vs been a Republican,
but he has the umiualiliod est»H>m of all his fellow citizens witliout

regard to party predilections, having always faithfull.v administered any
trust with which he was charged, for the general good. In the Legis-
lature he introduced and presented for passage a bill transferring to

the school fund the unclaimed .foO.OOO which figured in re<'ent legislative

history."
In 1907 Mr. Newton sold his holdings in Montana and returned to

Ohio, purchasing a home in l\Iarietta. where his children are being
educated in high school and college. He also has a fine farm in the

Muskingum Valley, Ohio, thus combining the advantages of city and
country life. His children are :

GS6T. 1. Mary Stone', b. Dec. 17, 1892.
0808. 2. Margaret\ b. Sept. 10, 1894.
0809. 3. Mildred Louvan=, b. Sept. 7, 1890.
0870. 4. Wesley Clark, .Ir.^ b. Aug. 10, 1898.
0871. 5. Helen Sprague^ b. Sept. 13, 1901.
0855. 4. Mark Clarence Eugene', b. March 1, 1858; d. Oct. 12, 1802.
0850. 5. UeE.ffaiiiff Roehawhiiii\ b. Jan. 21, 1801; living (1910^ in Cleo, Okla.
0857. 0. Allen', b. Oct. 4, 1,804 ; unm. in 1910 ; melter in the United States assay

office at Helena, Mont. Aug. 10, 1909, he drew Claim No. 1. in the

Spokane Indian Reservation land drawing.
0840. iii. Carolixe=, b. Feb. 0. 1S22 ; d. at Arlington, Wis.. March 12, 1871; m. (1)

in Ohio, Harvey Langley, by whom she had children; m. (2) in Wiscon-
sin, James West. "Aunt Caroline moved to Wisconsin when I was quite
young." [Edw. B. N.] There is mention of "Caroline West's family"—
were there children by second husband ? Children :

0872. 1. Hariei)' Langlci/. Jr., b. .

0873. 2. Xieliolaa Bird' Lanyleit, b. ; was living in 1910 in Wisconsin.
0841. iv. John Linn Webb', b. Jan. 5, 1824, or 1825; was living January, 1010,

with his daughter in North Milwaukee. Wis. ; m. Catherine Woods,
daughter of William and Ann (Slater) Woods of Center Townnhip. Cuern-
sey County, Ohio, where she was b. JIarch 23, 1828. She <1. at Madison,
Wis., April 0, 1900. Jlr. Newton lived at Beverly, Ohio, "four miles up the
river." April 10, 1805, he moved from Ohio and settled in Wisconsin.
In 1809 his home was in Madison, Wis., which place continued to be his
residence until about 1900, when he went to live with his daughter, Mrs.

 

Brown, in Milwaukee, then aged about 85, "in good health and memory,
but somewhat deaf." Mr. Newton was a captain and colonel in the Ohio
iMilitia, and was out in the Civil War—assisted to drive the rebel Morgan
out of the state. His children all died before becoming of age, except the
three here given ;

0874. 1. Martha A.', b. , 1845; m. January. 1803, Daniel S. Slater. He
was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting 18(il in the three months
service, and when mustered out, his guardian made him stay out and
complete his trade. The next year. May, 1802, he started" to go to
Nashville, Tenn., to enlist in the same company with his brother. They
were captured by General Morgan's men, parolled, and sent home with
a number of soldiers on furlough. There joining the militia, he helped
capture some of Morgan's men in their raid through Ohio. November,
1S03, he enlisted in the ISIh Oliio Voluutwn- Infantry, and was mustered
out at the close of tlie war. Mr. and Mrs. Slater were living in 1910,
at No. 050 North Kalamazoo Ave., Marshall, Mich. Children not sent
me, but one is Mrs. W. W. Cook.

6875. 2. Amanda', b. .

,G875a. 3. Florcnec', b. .

[This record of Mr. Newton's children leaves much to be desired. From
the data given, I sui>pose one of these daughters is the wife of Dr. L. S.
Brown. She "has always lived in Madison, Wis., until Nov. 24, 1909,
her husband died, and she is now here [January, 1910, Jlilwaukee] at her
daughter's, Mrs. G. E. Morton, No. 271 Twenty-fourth St.. Milwaukee."
The other daughter must be "Mrs. A. T. Brown, at North Milwaukee,"
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widi wlidiu Mr. Newton \v4is liviug. Which is which is unknown to me.

I think it de.sirable to set down the names, however. Mrs. W. W. Cook
is a member of the D. A. R.]

6S42. V. Sauaii ]\I.-', b. July 7, 1820; d. at Silent llidge; m. (1) John Simpson
and had three children; m. (2) Nicholas Richardson, and was (lUlU)

living in Wheeling, W. Va. Children :

1. Edward*, 2. Ella' and 3. John^ iiiinpson.

0843. vi. Mary Jane', b. May 14 or !.">, 1820 or 1S.30 ; m. Alexander Clark. In 1910

they were living in Beverly, Ohio.

0844. vii. Rebecca^, b. Jan. 21, 1834, near Akron, Ohio ; d. before 1910 ; m. Charles

Pean, and lived in Beverly, Ohio.

C8TC. EEUBEN NEWTON^ "from Vermont, near the Green Mountains,"

went witli his family in 1824 to New York State and settled in Mansfield,

Cattaraugus Oount.y. ''I think his wife's name was Eunice Manley^' He was

horn Juno 17, 1770, and died April 21, 1833. His wife, Eunice, was born July

15, 1782, and died August 21, 1S4G. Children:

6877. i. Nathaniel^ b. Nov. 1, 1804; d. Feb. 13. IS'w.

G878. ii. Betsey^ b. Dec. 13, 1805.

0879. iii. LTMAN^ b. Juue 11, 1807; d. before 1908.

0880. iv. Jesse-, b. Jan. or Juno 9. 1810; d. Oct. 2, 18.50; m. Louisa Burdy, who was
b. in England, Dec. 23, 1815. They lived in the town of Mansfield,

Cattaraugus County, N. Y., where all of their children were born, viz. :

6884. 1. (-'nro^'Hc". b. April G, 1.834; m. Tracy. They had ten children.

6885. 2. Edirin\ b. S<'pt. 28. 1S35 ; m. and had two children.

6886. 3. Truman', b. Feb. 21, 18;i7.

6887. 4. AjiniLtlhic Van^ b. July 15, 1840; m. (1) Jan. 11, 180G, Louisa Maria
Marvin, dau. of Selden B. and Bhebe A. (Reed) Marvin of Sherman,
N. Y., where she was b. July 28, 1830, and d. Oct. 11, 1895. He m. (2)
at Marshalltown, Iowa, Sept. 8, 1902, as her fourth husband, a sister

of his first wife, .Josephine Emeline Marvin, b. .Tan. 23, 1844, and both

were sisters of his brother's wife. Children by first wife, all b. at Boone,
Iowa, where the family resided. Mr. Newton was living Jan. 7, 1908,

being then on a visit to his son at Long Beach, Calif., for several

months. Children were :

0891. 1. Evelina Lenora*, b. Sept. 8, 1807.

G892. 2. Selden Jesse', b. June 15, 1870 ; m. Sept. 22, 1897. I'tosalie Marks, dau.

of .Tames and Harriet (I'eterson) Marks of Rook's Creek, near

Pontiac, 111., where she was b. .Tune 8, 1809. Mr. Newton was living
in 1908 at Long Beach, Calif., No. 214 Bine Ave. ; watchmaker,
jeweller and engraver.

6893. 3. Willis Augustine*, b. July 8, 1872; d. Dec. 11, 1881.

0894. 4. Clyde Marvin' (twin), b. Sept. 14, 1874; d. Aug. 0, 1897.

6895. 5. Claude Harlan' (twin), b. Sept. 14, 1874.

6888. 5. OriP, b. April 10, 1844; m. Stone, and had three children,

6889. 0. Rcuhcn\ b. Jan. 0, 1840.

6890. 7. Jlarlan <!.', b. .Tan. 11. 1848; m. Catherine xVmanda Marvin, sister of his

brother's wives, b. Aug. 23, 1847 ; d. Dec. '22, 1802, at Castleton, N. Dak.
Children were :

6890. 1. Josephine M.*, b. Aug. 12, 1874, at Arcadia, Iowa; m. June — , 1897,
John Cummins of Castleton, N. Dak.

6897. 2. Frederick Harlan', b. March 20, 1880, at Boone, Iowa.
6898. 3. Marvin', b. March — , 1884, at Castleton, N. Dak. ; d. there .January,

1885.

0899. 4. Caroline Evangeline', b. Feb. 27, 1888.
0881. V. Eunice', b. Dec 31, 1812; d.

0882. vi. Elsey Ttspale=, b. March 24, 1814 ; d. .

0883. vii. Daniel=, b. May 23, 1810 ; d. .

Moses Hunting^ (Stephen*, Stephen', John", John Hunting' of Dedham, Mass.,

1638), son of Stephen, Jr., and his second wife Hannah (Converse) Hunting of
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C900-G910. i. Mary', and ii. Harvey', d. y. ; no dates given.
0911. iii. Samuel r.', b. June 29, 1819; b.v trade a mason: m. Dec. 10, 1S4G, Mary

E. True, daughter of Mark and Laura A. (Fiske) True of Francestown,
N. H., whci-e she was born Oct. 5, 1825. She d. June 6, 1890. Mr.
Newton lived all his married life at the home in Francestown, later

occupied by his son-in-law, Sewell Brown. As a neighbor and a citizen

his reputation was the best. His excellent memory was helpful to the

compiler, and the preparation of the History of Francestown. His five

<hildren were all born at Francestown, N. H., namely :

G91(5. 1. Ilnrrict A.^, b. Dec. 7, 1847 ; was living in 1906 at Chelmsford, Mass. ;

m. June 1. 1871, Ephraim Fuller of Deering, N. H. For a time they
lived in Globe, Ariz.

0917. 2. Ella S.\ b. May 19, 1850; d. without children; m. (1) Jan. 19, 1809,
Harrison H. Hardy of Francestown, N. H. ; m. (2) June 17, 1891,
Sewell S. Brown of Francestown, and resided in the home place of her

father in Francestown.
0918. 3. Ocorye A.", b. Sept. 9, 18.52; a jeweller; removed to Globe. Ariz.—one of

its first settlers, where he established himself in the jewellery business.

He also purchased a ranch and became a successful ranchman. '"One

morning he went out on hi.s pony to go some distance and never

returned. It was never known whether he was killed by the Indians
or if he and his pony sank in a bog." He married Oct. 12, 1881, Alice

Wilson of Globe, Ariz., and had children, who after the death of their

mother were living with their aunt in Cambridge. Jlass., in 1906.

0919. 1. Carrie M.\ b. Nov. 12, 1852 [? perhaps 1851]; wa.s living in 1900 at

Cambridge, JIa.ss. ; m. Dec. 15, 1881, John C. Gardner of Cambridge,
also living, 1906.

0;»2(>. 5. Harry G.'. b. Jan. 18, 1806.

6912. iv. Henry', b. Dec. — , 1821; d. July 0, 1900, at Bennington, N. H., where he
had spent his married life. He m. April — , 1842, Emily Blam-hard,

daughter of Abner Crosby and Eunice (Kenniston) Hlanchard of Green-

field, N. H., where she wa.s b. Jan. 11, 1821. She d. at Bennington, N. H.,
Feb. 26, 1902. Their children were:

0921. 1. Ilcnrij C.\ b. Jan. 9, 1845: d. April 30, 1863.

0922. 2. Moses H.', b. March 27, 1847; m. March — , 1892, Nettie S. Downing.
No children.

682,'?. 3. Mary E.\ b. Sept. 9, 1849 ; d. Dec. 22, 1882.

0924. 4. Hamvrl IJ .'. b. Aug. 19, 1850; m. Nov. — , 1887, Mary L. Harris, who
d. Aug. 28. 1901. Their children were :

0925. 1. Alfred H.», b. Dec. 22, 1891 ; d. Dec. 15, 1900.

0926. 2. Wilfred J.», b. March 18, 1898.

6927. 5. Francis J.", b. Jan. 5, 18.52; m. Dec. — , 1885, Alice M. Boughton, who
d. Jan. 20, 1894. They had three children, two of whom d. in infancy.
The other was

0928. 1. Lillian F.», h. Sept. 11, 188(!.

6929. G. Edward Alhcrr. b. Nov. 9, 1860, in Bennington, N. H. ; m. May 25, 18^5,

Alice JI. Keyes, who was b. in Alexandria, N. H., July 22, 1868. Soon
after marriage they moved to Francestown, N. II., where they lived on
what was the "John Collins place"—buying it, I understand. In the

summer of 1887, the house burned and he built the present house during
the autumn of 1887. Tliev have one son :

0930. 1. Maurice C.°, b. May 3, 1890.

6)913. V. AsEXETn S.', b. Dec. 27, 182:5 : wa.s living in 190li in Francestown ; m. in

1840, Horace H. Belcher of Francestown, N. H. Their three children

were :

0931. 1. Ilrnry A." licJchrr, h. June 27, 1841 ; a soldier of the Civil War. died in

Virginia in 1863.

6032. 2. Almira' liclchcr. b. Jan. 19, 1847: m. in 1805, John L. Shedd.

6933. 3. Lyman II." Bclrhcr, b. April 19, ISjl ; m. in 1877, Stella E. Heard.
Tlieir two children are;

1, Frank H." Belcher; 2. Christie II." Belcher.

6914. vi. Almira', b. Feb. — , 1826 ; d. Aug. — , 1847. at Bennington. N. H.
6915. vii. Harvey II.', b. Oct. 16, 1829 ; in. Louisa Gould of Springfield, N. H.
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SECTIONS THREE AND FOUR

EARLIEST NEWTON PROHATES IN MIDDLESEX COUNTY, MASS. INDEX.

Year

1C85?
1(500

1702
1704
1701
1701:

1706
170G
1718
1723
1723
1727
1740

Name
Isaac
Samuel
David
Edward
Richard
Rebecca

Mary et al.

Edward et al.

Zachariah
John senr.

Sarah
Joseph
Thomas

Nature

Will
Miscel. doc.

Will
Adm.
AVill

Guardianship
Guardianship
Guardianship
Adm.
Will, etc.

Adm.
Will
Adm.

Case

15889
15891
15885
15886
15897
15890
15887
15887
15906
15892
15898
15893
15901

Year

1756
1757
1758
1759
1759
17.^.9

17.j9

1759
1777
1800
1801
1821

Name
Joseph
Ellis

Hezekiah
Uriah
Jona.s

Eunice

Abigail et al.

Rutli et al.

Hezekiah
Micah
Simeon
William

Nature

Will

Guardianship
Guardianship
Adm.
Guardianship
Guardian

Guardianship
Guardian
Will
Will
Adm.
Adm.

Case

15894
1.'.900

15895
15902
1.5904

15903
15903
15903
15888
15896
15899
15905

NEWTON I'KOBATES OF SUFFOLK COUNTY,
INDEX.

MASS. 1G30-1893. Vol. 2.

Year

1806
1881
1853
1884
1885
1890
1884
1678
1678
1892
1889
17C.8

1886
ISSl
1671
1721
1884

Name
Annie S.

Charles 11.

David F.

Emma C.

Gertrude A.

Horatio G.

Jeremiah L.

John
John
Josephine S.

Minerva E.
Richard
Richard
Richard
Thomas
Thomas
Thomas

Nature

Will

Guardianship
Adm.
Guardian
Adpn.
Adm.
Will
Adm.
Will
Adm.
Change name
Guardian
Will
Will

Adm., etc.

Will
Guardian

Case

46951
65565
38329
71640
74727
84897
71620

962
982

91392
82268
18636
75682
66198

4421
70596

Year

17G0
1731
1832
1892
1752
1800
1882
1774
1870
1884
1779
1723
1875
1890
188-
1891
1823

Name
Arthur
Christian
Edward
Ellen

Ilibbert

Jennie
.loanna

.Tohn

John F.

Mary W.
Pompey
Samuel
Sarah
Susan (;.

Susie A.

Williniu

William

Nature

Adm.
Will
Adm.
Will
Will
Adm.
Will
Will
Partition

Guardian
Guardian
Adm.
Adm.
Ciuardian

Guardian
Adm.
Adm.

Case

12533
6559

29963
92009
10064
47018
08040
15571
58357
71640
17122
4793
57041
85077
05565
87368
26875

NEWTON PROBATES. GENERAL INDEX FROM 1731 to 1881,

WORCESTER COUNTY, MASS.

Year
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Year

1841
1859
1790
1875
1S25
1805
1836
1862
1794
1812
1827
1881
1811
1834
1853
1799
1848
1853
1875
1814
1849
1865
1880
1863
1876
1748
1840
1838
1817
1873
1870
1829
1816
1834
1854
1871
1765
1784
1839
1879
1797
1817
1861
1801
1862
1853
1873
1850
1880
1837
1863
1865
1761
1846
1854
1792
1865
1779
1787
1788
1800
1812
1846
1863
1862
1&50
1841

Newton,

Name
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Year
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Year
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Newton. Aliilicus ( 1 k'eiliclil, is one of the first

two)
Asa ( Belchertowii', b. 1748, s. Stephen')
Alvin (b. 1748, s. Paul*)
Asahel (1749, s. Samuel*, Jr.)

Asahel (same as above)
Asahel (Berkshire Co.)

A.sahel (.Tune 13, 1775)
Asahel (Shrewsbury, 1777)
Asher (Greenfield, prob. Rev. Roger

line)

Benjamin. Sr. (b. 17or>. s. I'hineas^)

Pensioned
Barnaba.s. Sr. (b. 1733, s. .Tosiah^")

Benjamin (service 1778 and 1779)

Pensioned

, , ; three Newtons, no
name

Bezaleel (b. 1747, s. Amos')

Brigham (b. 1700, s. Hezekiah' I

Caleb (b. 17tJ0, s. Ezra'')

Caleb (serv. at the Castle, is same)
Calvin ("Maj.," b. 1702, s. Marshall")

Pensioned
Calvin (at Tiverton. R. I.)

Charles (b. 1742, s. Elisha')

Cotton (b. 17.^>9, s. Paul')

Daniel (b. 1752, s. Marshall")
David (b. 1751. s. David')
Ebenezer (b. 1758, s. Edward')

I'ensioned

Edmund (b. 1751, s. Lemuel')

Edward (Capt., b. 1738, s. Edward')

Elijah (per. b. 17.54. s. Samuel")

Elijah (I sup. b. 1743. s. Jonathan, .Tr.)

Elijah (same. b. 1754)

Elijah (Sergt.. same, b. 1743)

Eliphaz
Ezra (b. 1740, s. Jonathan', Jr.)

Ephraim (b. 1703, or '04, s. Amos',
Sr.)

Ephraim (same as above)

Ephraim (same as above)

Ephraim (same as above)

Ephraim (b. 1703, s. Uriah')
Ezekiel (b. 1757, s. EzekieP) Pensioned
Francis (b. abt. 17.50, eng. for town of

Rehoboth)
Francis (b. 1734, s. ) Pensioned
Francis (in Capt. Newton's Co., Col.

Cushing's regt.)

"Fynes" also "Fines" is Tyrus (b.

1743, s. Gideon')
Gideon (Southborough minutenian (b.

1752. s. (Jideon')

Gideon (b. 17.52. s. Gideon') Pensione<l

Gideon (b. 1700. s. Timothy') Pensioned
Ilananiah (b. 1704, s. Simeon')
Hananiah (same as above)

Henry (b. 17,55, s. Richard')
Hezekiah (1744. s. .Joseph')
Hezekiah (b. 1755, s. Hezekiah')

Pensioned
Ichabod
Is.aac (b. 1750, s. Isaac*, Jr.. of South-

borough)
Isaac (Capt., desc. Rev. Roger line)

Ithamar (b. 1760, s. Elisha') Pensioned

Newton, .labez

James (b. 1751, s. Andrew')
.Tames (b. 1744, "age 34 yrs.," West-

field, 1778)
Jason (b. 1736, s. Gershom')
Jason (New Providence, 1778)
Jason (b. 1736, s. Gershom')
Jason (same as above)
Jason (b. 17t)2, s. Jason", Gershom')
.lason (same as above)
.Tason (same as above)
.Teduthau (b. 1754, s. Samuel*, .Tr.)

Jeremiah (b. 1750, .s. Solomon")
I'ensioned

Tesse (b. 1752, s. .Tacob')

".Tiras" (prob. Jonas, Southborough)
.Tohn (in Capt. Barnabas Sears' Co.)
John (b. 1722, s. John')
John (Corpl., b. 1753, s. Timothy')
Jonas (in Gen. Knox's artillery)

Jonas (1st Lieut, b. 1730, s. Jazzaniah')

Jonathan (1777. at Bennington)
Jonathan (b. 1701, s. Uriah")
"Jos' A." (in Capt. Newton's Co.)

[This is prob. Joshua (b. 1734,

Southborough, s. .Toshua', Zach-

ariah').]

Joseph (b. 1759, s. Joseph')
Jo.seph (private, Capt. .Tohn Oliver's

Co., 1777)

Joseph (private, Capt. Benj. Munroe's

Co., 1778)

Joseph (Sergt., Capt. Benj. Munroe's

Co., 1778)

Joseph (Capt. Morse's Co., "reported
died Oct. 12, 1778")

.Tohn (b. 175.5. s. Levi') Pensioned
John (bov, "Brigatine Tyrannicide,"

Suffolk Co.)

John (Corp. [b. 17.30], s. Abraham')
John ([b. 1730], "a>. 50," Boston)
John (Boston, ep. 30 [b. 1745]) per.

Pensioned
.Tohn (a>. 21, Swanzey [b. abt. 1755 to

1757])
Joel

.Tonas

Jonah (also given Jona.s, b. 1744, s.

Micah)
.Tonus

.Tonas

Jonas (1st Lieut., b. 1730, "Jonah," s.

.Tazzaniah')

Josiah, Jr. (Brookfield. b. 1748, s. Dea.

.Tosialr')

.Tosiah (Lieut.. Paxton)

.Tosiah (b. 1748, s. Gideon)

.To.siah (Roll dated at Sudbury)

.Tosiah

Josiah (Corp. at Tiverton, R. I.)

Josiah (b. 1700. s. Gideon'. Jona.'')

Jotham (Brookfield, b. 1751, s. Nahum')
.Totham (same as above)
.Totham (same as above)
Lemuel (b. 1718, s. SamueP)
Lemuel (per. b. 1751, s. Silas' of

Hardwick)
Levi (b. 1728, s. Thomas')
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A'ewton, Luke (b. I"."), s. Eliialli;ui')

Liitliei'

Luther
Marshall (Leicester')

Marshall. Jr. (b. 1757, s. Marshall", se.

2.S ) Pensioned
Marshall (same a.s above)
Blarshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Blarshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Marshall (same as above)
Moses (b. 1758, s. Solomon'') Pensioned
Moses (b. 1750, s. Paul*) Pensioned
Moses (same as above)
Moses (same as above)
Moses (same as above)
Nalium (b. 1752, s. Micah*)
Nahum (1756, s. Nahum*, .los.')

Nahum (same, b. 175(5)

Nathan, Jr. (b. 1700, s. Nathan*)
Obediah (b. 1751, s. PhineasM
Oliver (b. 1740, s. Jonathan*. Jr.)
Oliver (Ware, a-. 35, b. 1742. s.

Steplien')
I'aul (b. 1751, s. of Nathan*) Pensioned
Paul, Jr. (b. 1754, s. Dea. Paul')

Pensioned
Paul (Wilbraham, 1775)
Paul (prob. same s. Nathan' above)
Paul (Sergt., same as above)
Paul (same as above)
Peter (b. 1731, s. Abraham")
Peter, Jr. (b. 1703, s. Peter", above)
Pliineas, Jr. (b. 1750, s. Phineas'')

Phineas (prob. Jr. above)
Phineas (marine, "Sloop Winthrop")
Primus (Shrewsbury, 3 yrs. term)

Newton, Reul)en (li. 1747, s. .Tonathan*, .Jr.)

"Kosel" (prob. Itoswell)

Samuel (b. 1700, s. Jason")
Samuel (b. 1727, s. Samuel", Daniel-)
Samuel (Westfield)
Samuel (Winchenden)
Samuel (Jliles. s. Elisha*, Jr., b. 1757)
Samuel (in Capt. Thomas Barnes' Co.)
Samuel, .Tr. (b. 1727, s. Samuel*)
Samuel (Corp., Capt. Samuel Sloper's

Co.)
Samuel (b. 1752, s. Saml.*, Edw.=)
Pensioned

Seth (Capt, b. 1732. s. Isa.ic", Sr.)
Shadrach (b. 1753, s. Richard*)
Shadrach (same as above) Pensioned
Silas (b. 1745, s. Phineas* of Brook-

field)

Silas (also Silas, Jr., b. 17—, s. )

Silas (b. 1753, s. Nathan*)
Silas (Sutton)
Silas (Brookfield)
Silas (Brookfield)
Simon (b. 1730, s. Nathaniel')
Solomon (b. abt. 1750, s. Amos*. Sr. )

Solomon (b. 1732. s. Thomas*, Jr.)

Stephen (b. 1755, s. Silas*)

Thaddeus (b. 1750, s. Phineas*)

Timothy (b. 1755, s. Timothy*, Sr.)
I'riah (b. 1730, s. Uriah*, Sr.)

William ( ) Pensioned
Winslow (b. 17.56, s. Lemuel')
Zachariah (b. 1737, s. .Toshua*)
Zachariah (same as above)
Zachariah (same as above)

Ziphron (also Zopher, also Cyprian, who
was b. 1758, s. Richard*)

FROM VERMONT REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS. PUBLISHED 1004.

Newton, Abraliam (1st company of militia
at Bennington)

David (in Capt. Lyon's Co., 1780)
David (in Capt. Hazen's Co., 1780)
Elias (Sergt.; five mentions of him

1780-1781)
Israel (in Capt. Timothy Bush's Co.)
John (Sergt. and Capt.; six mentions

of him. He is the .John of Ilardwick,
Jla.ss., s. Timothy*, Sr., b. 1752)

Phineas (in Cai)t. Wait's Co., 1770)
Jonas (Vt. soldier, served in a N. H.

regt. during the war)
Jonathan (b. 1738, s. Nahum*)

Newton, Nathaniel (also "Hatho". in Capt.
Oidpon Brownson's Co., 1770)

Samuel (in Capt. Abel Dimmick's Co.,
1779)

Silas (a scout, 1778)

[There is also of Vt., but not on these

rolls. Capt. Joel Newton of West
Salisbury. Vt., "All of whose desc.

moved to the West."]
Timothy Newton (b. 1755, s. Timoth.v*,

Sr. )

Elnathan (b. 1724, s. .Jonathan")
Elnathan (of Marlborough, N. H.)

(FROM "NEW YORK IN TUB REVOLUTION." 1898.)

Robert Newson (Orange, Co., militia)

Newton, Abner (Albany Co., 4th regiment)
Charles (Dutchess Co., militia, 5th)
Peter (the artillery. 2d regt.)
William (the line, 3d regt.)

Robbert Newston (Ulster Co., regiment)
Newton, Benjamin (Albany Co., 4th regt.)

George (Ulster Co., militia, 3d)
William (the line, 2d regt.)
.Jonathan (the line, 1st regt.)
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UNITED STATES PENSION KOLL. ItKrOUT FROM SECRETARY OF WAR.
1S35. VOL. 1.

The following are from Roll for Franklin County, Mass. :

Newton, Paul. Private. 9G.0O. 174.40. Mass. Contl. Line. Sept. 17, 1819. March 18,

1818, Act of JNIarch 18, 1818. Pen-sion suspoudefl. Act of May 1, 1820.

Paul. Private. G6.GG. 190.98. Mass. Contl. Line and State troops. Nov. 29,

1832. March 4. 1,831. Pen.sioncd again. Act of June 7, 1832. Age 82.

Moses. Private; Corp.; Sergeant. 59.00. 177.00. Mass. Contl. Line and Militia.

Feb. 22, 1833. March 4, 1831. Age 75.

John. Private. 31.33. 93.99. Mass. Militia. March 19, 1833. March 4, 1831,

age 83.

Jeremiah. Private. 24.89. 62.23. Mass. Militia. July 1, 1833. March 4, 1831.

Age 77. [All the foregoing Franklin Co., Mas.s.]

Hannaniah. On Pension List of 1820. Private. Mass. Line. (Vol. 1, p. 645.)

Francis. Private. 96.00. 495.06. Mas.s. Contl. Line. May 24, 1819. April 29,

1818. Age 84. Dropped under Act of May 1, 1820. Restored commencing
'

Jan. 1, 1828. Died April 7, 1830. (Hillsborough Co., N. II.)

Reuben. Sergeant. 45.00. 108.75. 4th Reg. U. S. Inft. March 16, 1816. Nov.

23, 1813. Acts of Military establishment. Also
Reuben. Sergeant. 72.00. 710.00. April 24, 1816. Increased to this rate by act

of- April 24, 1816. (Bristol Co., Mass.)

Stephen. Private. 46.66. 139.98. Mass. Militia. May 28, 1833. March 4, 1831.

age 80. (Hampden Co., Mass.)
John. Private. 33.33. 99.99. Conn. Militia. April 4, 18.34. March 4, 1831.

Age 70. (Hampshire Co., Mass.)
Moses. Private. 29.67. 189.01. Mass. Contl. Line and State troops. Jan. 29,

1833. March 4, 1831. Age 82. (Worcester Co., Mass.)
Ebenezer. Private. 42.22. 129.06. JIa.ss. Militia. April 1, 1833. March 4, 1831,

age 76. (Worcester Co., Mass.)
Hezekiah. Sergeant. 120.00. 1080.00. 3d Mass. Line. March 2, 1831. March 3,

1826. Hon. John Davis, Agent. (Worcester Co., Mass.)
Daniel. Private. 96.00. 658.31. Mass. Contl. Line. Apr. 28. 1827. April 18,

1827. Age 82. (Rutland Co.. Vt. )

Gideon. Private. 90.00. 172.38. Mass. Contl. Line. Aug. 3, 1819. May 19,

1818. Age 60. Suspended under Act of May 1, 1820. (Wind.sor Co., Vt.)
Samuel. Private. 96.00. 932.62. Mass. Contl. Line. Sept. 15, 1820. April 3,

1819. Age 76. Died Dec. 20, 1828.

Joel. Teamster. 80.00. 240.00. Conn. Contl. Line. Oct. 22, 1832. March 4,

1831, age 78. (Addison Co.. Vt.)
Marshall. Private. 80.00. 222.41. Ma.ss. Contl. Line. Oct. 5, 1833. March 4,

1831. Age 76. Died Dec. 15. 1.8::i3. (Windham Co., Vt.)
Israel. Private. 96.00. 43.96. Conn. Contl. Line. Jan. 21. 1820. Sept. 20, 1819.

Act of March 18, 1818. Dropped from roll under Act of May 1, 1.S20. Pen-
sioned June 7, 1832.

Israel. Private. 60.00. 180.00. Conn. Contl. Line. Jan. 21, 1833. March 4,

1831. (Windsor Co., Vt.)

Gideon. Private. 71.11. 213.33. Mass. Contl. Line. May 11, 1833. JIarch 4,

1831. Age 74. (Windsor Co., Vt.)

[From Daniel to Gideon, inclusive, these above may be found in Vol. 1. 1835. U. S.

Pension Roll, the following from Vol. 2] :

Newton, Asahel. Private. 96.00. 1523.96. Conn. Line. Mav 20, 1820. April 20,
1818. Age 76. (Madison Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 168.)

Ithamar. Corporal. 96.00. 1402.92. Mass. Line. June 17, 1818. June 9, 1818.

Age 73. (Otsego Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 21,5.)

Ephraim. Private. 96.00. 1284.79. Mass. Line. Sept. G, 1819. April 17, 1818.

Age 69. (Ulster Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 251.)
Shadrach. Private. 96.00. 1.528.23. Mass. Line. Jan. 11. 1819. April 4, 1818,

age 82. (Warren Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 253.)
Samuel. Private. 40.00 Mass. Contl. line. June 19, 1834. March 4, 1831. Age

79. (Cortland Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 298.)

Benjamin. Private. 53.33. 133.32. Mass. Militia. July 26, 1833. March 4,
1S3L Age 70. (Rensselaer Co., N. Y.) (Vol. 2, p. 403.)

William. Private. 40.00. 120.00. New Jersey Militia. June 21, 1833. March 4,
1831. Age 79. (Middlesex Co., N. J.) (Vol. 2, p. 62.)
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I may be pardoned if I add here the following names not Newton :

ZiBA Leonard, on United States Pension Roll, Franklin Co., Mass., p. 122. Private.

Annual allowance $96.00. Sum received $182.06. Service Mass. Continental Line.

Placed on pension roll June 28, 1819. Pension commenced April 10, 1818,
Act of March 18, 1818. Dropped from roll May 1, 1820. Also the same, Ziba
Leonakd. Private. $71..32. $21.3.96. Placed on roll March 19, 1833. Pension
commenced March 4, 1831. Age 77. Pensioned again. Act of June 7, 1832.

This pension roll written out. will .serve as a key to the closely abbreviated records
of the Newton pensioners above.

Abel Densmore. Capt. 12th Company. Col. David Field's (5th Hampshire "Co.)
Militia; list of officens dated DeerHeld, April 22, 1776; ordered in Council May 3,

1776, that Commissions be issued.

Isaac Shaw. Jliddleborough. Sergeant, Capt. Amos Wade's (3d Middleborongh) Com-
pany of Minutemen, which marched on the Alarm of April 19, 1775, to Marshfield.
Other service in many enlistments between 1775-1780.

Medad Montague. Corporal, Capt. Jloses Harvey's Co., Col. David Wells' regiment,
engaged May 10, 1777, discharged July 10. 1777. Roll dated at Montague. Other
enlistments and further service. [Mass. Sol. and Sail. Rev. War.]

FROJI VERMONT REVOLUTIONARY ROLLS. 1004.

Newton, Abraham (Capt. .John Fassett)
David (private, Capt. M. Lyons, 1780)
David (private, Capt. Joshua Hazen,

1780)
Elas (Sergt., Ciipt. Timothy Brush,

1781)
Elias (Sergt., four other enlistments,

1780-Sl)
Jonas (private, served during war in

a N. H. regt.. Guilford, 1777)
Jonathan (private, Capt. Eben Allen's

Co. I

Capt. Joel (W. Salisbury)

Newton, Timothy
Israel (private. Capt. Timothy Bush

Co., 1780)
.John (Sergt, Capt. Benj. Cox, 1780,

also scouting and other service, 1781)
John (Capt. Wait's Co., 1776)
Phineas (Capt. Wait's Co.. 1776)
Nathaniel (["Hatho"] 1776, Capt.
Browuson Co.)

Samuel (private, Capt. Abel Diramick
Co.)

Silas (scout, 1778, (3ol. Marsh)

FROM "CONNECTICUT MEN IN THE WAR OF THE REVOLUTION." 1889.

Newton, Asahel (in Ells Co., 1777, 1780)
Cyrus (Pond and Johnson Co., Sergt.,

1778)
Henry (Voluntown, 7 days)
Isaac (Blackman's Co., 1777, 1778,

private)
Isaac (Simon's Co.. private)
Joel (Bunnell's Co. of Wallingford,

private)
Noah (Capt. of 2d militia regt., 1777)
William (private in Capt. Sanford's

Co.. 1777)

Capt. T. Newson (of Sloop "Nash,"

privateer ; from "Navy of U. S. 1785-
185a")

Elias (town of Holland. 1776, private
and lifer in Cos. of Willes, Clark and
Birge)

Ezekiel

.lefrica (Hall's Co.. 1777; died 1778)
Jesse (private, Capt. Simeon, Col. Wol-

cott regt. )

John (private, Capt. Smith, 1776, Col.

Bradley)
Samuel ( Capt. Camp Co., 1777, private)
Zachariah (of Suffield, private)
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HEADS OF FAMILIES.

(First Census of the United States, 1790.)

State of JIassaciiusetts.

Page N
148—Newton
148—Newton
110—Newton
118—Newton
235—Newton
142—Newton
235—Newton
102—Newton
111—Newton,
115—Newton,
112—Newton
242—Newton
134—Newton
244—Newton
235—Newton,
233—Newton,
213—Newton
235—Newton
230—Newton
148—Newton
220—Newton,
231—Newton,
235—Newton
236—Newton
244—Newton,
114—Newton
235—Newton,
142—Newton
23C—Newton,
229—Newton,
235—Newton,
236—Newton,
235—Newton,
235—Newton
230—Newton,
244—Newton
148—Newton
28—Newton

235—Newton
234—Newton
235—Newton
112—Newton,
31—Newton

235—Newton
30—Newton,

235—Newton,
129—Newton,
220—Newton
235—Newton,
110—Newton
112—Newton,
112—Newton,
1 17—Newton,
129—Newton
224—Newton
235—Newton,

Adonijah
Alesr.

Alplieiis

Alplis.

Amos, .Tur.

Andrew
Anos
Asa
Asa
Asahel
Asher
Barnalias
Barzela

Benjamin
Calvin
Charles
Cotton
David
David
Ebenezer
Edmund
Edmund
Edmund
Elijah

Elijah
Elisa

Elishua

Ephrm.
Ezekiel

Ezekiel
Ezekiel

Ezekiel, Jr.

Ezra
Ezra, Jr.

Francis
Francis
Gershom
Gershom
Giddeon
Hesekiah
Isaac

Capt. Isaac
Itliamer

.Tabez

Jason, Sr.

Jeremiah
Jes.se

Joah
Joel

John
John
John.
John
John
John
John

Jr.

County

Middlesex
Middlesex

Hampshire
Hampshire
Worcester
Jliddlesex

Worcester

Hampshire
Hampshire
Hampshire
Hampshire
Worcester
Middlesex
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Middlesex
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
^Vorcester
Worcester

Hampshire
Worcester
Middlesex
AVorcester

Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Middle.sex

Berkshire
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester

Hampshire
Berkshire
Worcester
Berkshire
Worcester
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester

Hampshire
Hampshire
Hampshire
Hampshire
Hampshire
Worcester
Worcester

Town

Marlborough
JIarlborough
Deerlleld

Montgomery
Southborough
Framingham
Southborough
Belcliertown

(iranby
Ijeyden
(ireenfield

AVestborough
Ashby
Worcester

Shrewsbury
I'rinceton

Berlin

Southborough
Spencer
JIarlborough
Gerry
Spencer
I'axton

Southborough
Worcester

Iladley

Shrewsbury
Framingham
Spencer
Northborough
Southborough
Spencer
Southborough
Southborough
Sutton
Worcester
Marlborough
Lanesborough
Southborough
Rutland

Southborough
Greenfield

Partridgefield

Southborough
New Ashford

Southborough
Westfield
Hardwick
Southborough
Deerfield

Greenfield

Greenfield

Middlefield

Westfield

Ilubbardston

Southborough

•0) .^ QJ

gj w ra es

0,50 Ptj

a?

2 "
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142—Newton,
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58—Newton,
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118—Newton,
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State of Rhode Island.

10-



44—Newton, Downham

93—Newton, George
80—Newton, John
40—Newton, Younger

SECTION IV,



PART II. REV. ROGER NEWTON
WITH ITS INDEX

1. REV. ROGER NEWTON' came early to America. In 1640 he was in the

Senior class at Harvard University. He studied theology with Rev. Thomas
Hooker of Cambridge, Mass., and Hartford, Conn., and married his daughter.

He founded the church at Farmington, Conn.; was its first minister; was

ordained October 13, 1652, the day the church was organized. "About a month

after, Mrs. Newton, . . ., also joined with them." He remained there until

1657, when he was dismissed, went to Boston in October of that year to embark
for England. "The Ship in which he had talvcn passage, with another for the

same destination, was detained several days by head winds, and he was invited

by letter to town on a special service. A lamentable superstition, encouraged by
the Shipmaster and some others, as in Hall's diary, page 185, is told, to consent

to liis leaving the voyage, 'as thinking his presence some cause of the cross-

wind.' I hope he got passage, without contrary winds on a later ship." After

returning, he went to Milford, Conn., over which church he was installed August
22, 1G60, its second pastor. He died there June 7, 1683. His will was dated

in March, 1683. In it he mentions eight children. [The sisters Hannah and

Joan are not mentioned—may be of the other branch in Connectifcut.]

He married at Hartford, Conn., sometime between 1643 and 1645, Mary
Hooker, eldest daughter of Rev. Thomas Hooker* of Hartford, Conn., and his

wife Mrs. Susan Hooker (who was I suppose a sister of Edward Hopkins,
Governor of Connecticut).

The will of Gov. Edward Hopkins of Connecticut, dated at his house in

London, March 7, 1657, gives "To eldest child of Mrs. Mary Newton, wife of

Mr. Roger Newton of Farmington, and daughter of Mr. Thomas Hooker,

deceased, thirty pounds." also "To Mrs. Susan Hooker, the relict of M' Thomas

Hooker, all such debts as are due to me from her upon the Account I left in

New England." [For the will of Gov. Edward Hopkins, see N. E. Hist. Gen.

Reg. Vol. 38.] Mrs. Newton died Jvine 7, 1683. Her children, mentioned in

the will of their father were :

2. ti.
'

SAM^JEL^ bapt. 1646. 6. tv. Ezekiei,% bapt. IGGO.

3. tii. Rogee', b. . 7. tvi. Sabah=, bapt. 1602.

4. tiii. SuSANNA^ b. . 8. vii. Alice-, bapt. 1004.

5. tiv. Johns bapt. 1056. 8a. viii. Mabt% b. .

• Rev. Thomas Hookeb' arrived in New England Sept. 3, 1633, and settled at Cambridge,
Mass. He removed to Hartford, Conn.. July, 1G36, and died there July 7, 1647, aged 61.

Mr. Hooker had been the pastor of the people who were settled at Newtown (Cambridge) in

old England ; to escape fines and imprisonment he had fled to Holland ; the people at Cam-
bridge sent for him to come to them, which he did, bringing with him a large company of

colonists. The conditions at Cambridge not being to their liking, "Early in the Summer of

1636, Mr. Hooker and Mr. Stone, and about one hundred men, women and children, composing
the whole of Mr. Hooker's congregation," migrated overland to Connecticut, where "They
arrived safe, and laid the foundations of Hartford." Mr. Stone was assistant minister,

"teacher." so styled. Rev. Thomas Hooker "was considered one of the most able theologians
of his day." and the writer of many books. His wife. Susanna, survived him. Six of their

children became adults and married. Their names were : 1. John', b. in England ; m. there ;

was a clergyman there of the Established Church. 2. Joanna', b. in England ; came to

America ; wife of Rev. Thomas Shepard of Cambridge. 3. Mary', b. in England ; m. Rev.

Roger Newton. 4. Sarah', b. in England ; m. Rev. John Wilson of Boston, Mass. 5. ,

a dau. who m. and became a widow. 6. SamueP, sup. to have been b. in Cambridge in 1635 ;

graduated 1653 from Harvard College ; settled in the ministry at Farmington, Conn., 1661,
and continued pastor of that church until his death in 1697. He had eleven children ; one
was Mary^ wife of Rev. Mr. Pierpont of New Haven, Conn., and mother of Sarah', wife of

Jonathan Edwards.
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2. 1. CAPT. SAMUEL NEWTON= (son of Rev. Rogeri), baptized at Hart-

ford, Conn., October 20, 1646; died 1708. lie married March 14, 1669, Martha

Fenn, born and baptized 1650, daugliter of the first Benjamin Baldwin and

Sarah, his wife. In 167.3 he is styled "Ensign" and later "Capt." His chil-

dren were:

9-14. 1, Martua^ b. 1671; 2, Adna', b. ; 3, Tuomas', b. 1675; 4, Samuel',
b. 1677; 5, Rogers (Col.), b. 16S4.

12. 4. SAMUEL NEWTON= (SamueF), born 1677; died 1728; married

1705, Phebe Piatt. They had a son born at Milford, Conn., namely :

14. i. Samuel*, b.?1710; and d. at Woodbridge, Conn., 1769; m., then "of Milford,"
Deborah Baldwin, daughter of Thomas Baldwin of Jlilford, Conn., where she
was b. Jan. 25, 1710. She d. before 177.3, leaving children, whose names
appear in the will of her husband, and one other, Joseph, known to his

descendants. The children were :

15-20. 1, Joseph'', b. 1742, "supposed he died" ; 2, Eunice''; 3, Deborah'' j 4, Isaac^;

5, SaniueP; 0, Enoch''; 7, Inaac^.

18. 5. SAMUEL NEWTON^ (SamueP) "of Woodbridge," is styled "Lieut."

He married Mary Camp, who had three children, whoso names we know, and
died. Hiddah Baldwin, widow of Nehemiah Baldwin, left an orphan at an

early age, lived in the family of this Samuel Newton, who made her guardian
of his children. They were:

21. i. MAi!Tri.\«, b. about 1708 ; d. Aug. 23, 1826. aged 58 ; m. Capt. Ephraim Bald-

win, b. 1766, at Amity ; d. June 0, 1S35, aged 68, son of Barnabas Baldwin.
He was representative in Connecticut State Legislature and died at

Hartford, Conn. Their children were:
22. 1. Poll!/-' Baldu-in, b. 1783.

23. 2. Newton'' Baldicin, bapt. . 1796; d. 1796?
24. 3. Newton'' Baldwin, b. , 1796; m. Anna Maria Newton (91), daughter

of Enoch (son of "Samuel of Milford").
25. 4. Barnaha.i'' Baldwin, b. , 1800 ; d.

, 1800.

26. 5. Mary Adalinc' Baldwin, b. ; bapt., 1812.

27. 0. Nelson' Baldwin, b. ; d. aged 3 yrs.

28. ii. Samuel" (Rev.) [bro. of Martha" above, and son of -SamueP], b. Jan. 1. 1795;
d. at San Antonio, Tex., May 28, 1805; m. (1) Betsey Baldwin, dau. of

Silas and Mary Baldwin of Milford, Conn., where she was b. .Tune 18,
1795. She had three children and died at Shawneetown, III., as they
were journeying to Missouri, about 1820. He m. (2) a widow, Mrs.

Seeley, who d. without children. He m. (3) Miss Mary McCarthy and had

eight children. He m. (4) a widow, Mrs. .Toslin, and had two children.

Mr. Newton was a clergyman, who went out about 1820 as a missionary
to the Osage Indians, in the territory of what is now Missouri, and was
with them many years. Whether many of his children became adults is

unknown to me. The following are: first two. by first wife; second two,

by .second wife; and the youngest by fourth wife, who.se name is not given,
but was living in 1907 in Alexandria, Va., wife of Geoi-ge Cochran. The
eldest of all was :

29. 1. Malvina Rnth'', b. Jan. 7, 1815.

30. 2. Charles Gordon', b. vSept. 25, 1816; d. at Dallas. Tex., Jan. 9, 1872: m. in

Connecticut, Aug. 13, 1837. Mary Ilanford Bri.stol, b. Nov. 12. 1818; d.

at Au.stin, Tex., March .5. 1852. Mr. Newton was about six years old

when he moved with his fatlier from Connecticut to Missouri. When
eighteen years old he returned to New Haven, Conn. After his marriage
he went to Indian Territory ; in 1,847, to Arkansas, and later to Dallas.

Tex., where he died. In the Civil War he served in the reserve corps
of the Confederate Army, operating in Government shops without pay.
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He was a member of both the Presbyterian and Methodist churches, as

circumstancp.s dictated. He raised a large family in Dallas, Tex., most

of whom still reside in> the northern part of the state. The children,

eleven in number, were :

31. 1. Charles SamueP, b. Aug. 11, 1838, at Tahlequah, Cherokee Nation; m.

(1) Kentucky Ann Thomas, April 22, 1800. She was daughter of

Lsham and Adah (Hart I Thomas of Dallas, Tex. She d. Nov. 12,

1809. Two children. He m. (2l Aug. 2, 1871, JIary Elizabeth Jones,

daughter of Robert D, and JIartha E. (King") .Tones of Dallas, Tex.

Mr. Newton was a wheelwright—engaged in milling. He is one of the

proprietors of the "Newton Cotton Elevator"—is also engaged in

farming and stock-raising. He was a soldier in the Civil War, in the
 

Confederate Army, private in Douglas' Texas Battery. Resided in

Valify View, Tex., where he was school trustee and ruling elder in

the Presbyterian church. His children were:
32. 1. Willie", b. July — , 1807: d. Oct. 3, 1807.

33. 2. Eddie Charles", b. Sept. 11, 1809. i

.34. 3. Harry", b. July 20, 1872 ; d. Aug. 28, 1873.

3.-). 4. John Becker', b. Oct. 20, 1874 : d. May 10, 1878.

30. 5. Jlerta", b. April 10, 1870.

37. 0. Carl", b. Eeb. 2. 1S7S.

.38. 7. Clay", b. Dec. 23, 1879.

39. 2. Mary Alice', b. March 21, 1841: m. (1) Jan. 29, 1802, Armenius Wright,
son of Rev. Wright of the Methodist Episcopal Church, b. Dec. 23,

1838; d. Nov. 31, 1802; a soldier in the Civil War, in the Confed-

erate Army. They lived at Sulphur Springs, Tex, She m, (2) July

17, 1804, John Clark Bec-ker, b. Nov. 3, 1838, in Davidson County,
N, C, She had no children.

40. 3. William Frederick', b. Dec. 11, 1842, at Cone Hill, Ark.: m. f1) Refina

Effip King, April (!, 1809, dau. of Rev. Finus and Sarah A. (Weir)

King of Orilla, Tex. She d. JIarch 2, 1871. He m. (2 1, June 10.

1877, Nancy Elizabeth Kendall, dau. of W'illiam A. and Mary C.

(Daily) Kendall of Pilot Point, Tex. Mr. Newton lived awhile in

Dallas, Tex., then settled at Valley View, Tex., where he is engaged in

the same business with his brother Charles S. Newton. He
is by trade a carriage maker. He is the inventor of the "Newton
Cotton Elevator" and one of the proprietors. He was in the Civil

War, jn-incipally engaged in Confederate government shops at Shreve-

port. La., but a member of Company A, 31st Texas regiment. Deacon
in Presbvterian Church. Children by first wife were :

41. 1. Walter Kendall", b. March 17, 1878.

42. 2. Florence Refina", b. Sept. 29, 1879.

43. 4. George Ellor', b. Dec. 28, 184.5; d. Oct. 27, 1847.

44. 5. Jane Eliza', b. April 9, 1849: d. April 9, 1880; m. Dec. 29, 1809, Edward
Alexander Bullock, born in Pike Co., Miss., Sept. 22, 184.5, was living

1885 in Valley View, Tex. He was a soldier in the Civil War—Con-
federate Army. Member of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Children

were:
Lew N.» Bullock, b. , 1870.

Orestes" Bullock, b. , 1873.

Charles L." Bullock, b. , 1874.

Willie E.» Bullock, b. , 1880.

Julia Augusta' (twin), b. Dec. 25, 1&51 ; d. April — , 1852.

Julius Augustus' (twin), b. Dec. 25, 1851; d. Aug. — , 1,8.52.

"Mrs. Harvey S. Wilson of Cleburne, Tex., is the dau. of Charles Newton'

(s. Rev. Samuel")"; living in 1907.

51. 3. Ucnry il/,' (s. Rev. Samuel"), b. : was living 1907, at San Antonio,
Tex.

52. 4. Francis McCarthir (s. Rev. Samuel"), b. ; m. at Port Laraca, Tex.,

April 29, 1800, Miss Clarinda Sibert of Roanoke, Va. He lived his

married life in San Antonio, Tex., and d. in 1902. His children, born
there, were :

53. 1. Anna Elizabeth', b. Dec. 20, 1801 ; d. Oct. 12, 1901 : m. in San Antonio,

Tex., Nov. 0, 1884, Charles Carroll Johnson, who d. March 15, 1890.

No children.

54. 2. Mary Frances', b. Sept. 10, 1804 ; was living in 1908 ; m. in San Antonio,

Tex., July 7, 1885, Thomas Oscar Murphy, b. in San Antonio, Tex.,

July 1, 1853: d, there; son of Daniel Murphy (b. in Ireland in 18,30,

d. at Fort Daris, Tex., in 1902) and his wife Sarah (Henfee)

45.
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Mui-pliy (b. in Ireland in 1833; d. in San Antonio, Tex., in 1805).
Mr. and Jlrs. Jlnrpliv reside in San Antonio. Tex. Tliree ciiildren :

55. 1. Fannv Editli" Jliirpliy, b. April 23, 18S(J ; d. Oct. 30, 1880.

56. 2. Kate" Jlurpliy, b. Dec. 22. 1888.

57. 3. Daniel" JMurpliy. b. .June 20, 1800.

58. 3. Virginia Ellen", b. May 11, 1S0() ; wa.s living in 1007: m. in San Antonio,

Tex., Aug. 20, 1803, Alfred M. I'atter.son, b. at Mount Holly, Ark.,

Dec. 24, 1805, son of Malcom Alfred and Ann (JIcRae) Patterson,
who were m. in Early County, Ga., Dec. 31, 1844. Mr. and Mrs.
Pattereon reside in Devine. Tex. Two children :

59. 1. Bessie" Patterson, b. April 28, 1804.

60. 2. Newton" Alfred Patterson, b. Aug. 4, 1890 ; d. .Tuly 14. 1800.

61. 4. Henry Lee', b. .Ian. 15, 1808; was living in 1011: m. in Austin, Tex.,

Dec. 7, 1807. Genary Gertrude Collins, b. in Blanco County, Tex.,

Sept. IS, 1870, dau. of Robert Chittenden and Mary Melvina (Nail)
Collins. Mr. and Jlrs. Newton reside in Austin, Tex. Two children :

62. 1. JIabel Dewella". b. June 14. 1800.

63. 2. Henry Lee", b. Jan. 0, 1002.

64. 5. Clara Sibert*. b. Sept. 7, 18(11) : was living in 1007, in San Antonio. Tex.;
m. Dec. 17, 1801,' Walter Scott Whitworth. No children. They reside

in San Antonio, Tex.

65. 0. Francis William" (name changed to Francis Kichards Newton), b. Jan. 4,

1,871; resides in San Antonio, Tex., 1007: m. in Brenham, Tex.,
Oct. 21, 1000. Carrye Boyle. Tlirw children:

66. 1. Evelyn", b. July 28, 1001.

67. 2. Francis Marion", b. Jan. 5, 1003,

68. 3. Lawrenc'e Boyle", b. Aug. 20. 1005.

69. 7. Joseph Samuel", b. Jan. 28, 1873: living in 1007 in San Antonio, Tex.;
m. in Austin, Tex., Oct. 28. 1004, Tillie Steinle, b. , dau. of

H. W. Steinle (b. .Tune 22, 1843, in Baden-Baden. Germany) and
wife Elizabeth (Wertz) Steinle (b. Nov. 10. 18.50, in LaGrange, Tex.),
who were m. in LaGrange. Tex., Nov. 10, 1800. Child :

70. 1. Clarinda Elizabeth", b. June 0, 1007, in San Antonio. Tex.

71. 8. Charles Marye" (Dr.), b. Oct. 2, 1874; d. Feb. 20, 1007; unm.
;

resided

in San Antonio, Tex.

72. 0. Bessie", b. .Tan. 11, 1870; resides at Corpus Christi, Tex.; m. in San
Antonio, Tex., Oct. 20, 1003, Herbert Swain Springall, b. Dec. 4, 1872,
son of William Edward and Mary (Swain) Springall. who were m.
Oct. 17, 1871, in St. Dunstan's Church, Canterbury, England. No
children.

73. 10. Julia", b. Aug. 10, 1877; m. in San Antonio, Tex., Nov. 21, 1001. Larkin
Foster Price, b. in Galveston. Tex., in 1870, son of McDowell I'rice

(b. in LaGrange. Tex.) and Fanny (Landa) Price (b. in New Bra.un-

fels, Tex.). Mr. and Jlrs. Price reside in Devine, Tex. Three
children :

74. 1. Helena" Price, b. Sept. 4. 1002.

75^ 2. Marye" Price, b. , 190-.

76. 3. Charle-s Gordon" Price, b. May 28, 1007, in Devine, Tex.

77. 11. Edith", b. Nov. 9, 1879; m. in San Antonio, Tex.. May 17. 1000, Charles
Horatio .Tackson, b. Nov. 2.3, 1873, son of W^alter W. and Georgie
(Phillips) Jackson. Mr. and Mrs. Jackson reside in San Antonio, Tex.

Tliree children :

78. 1. Clarinda" Jackson, b. July 20, 1002.

79. 2. Walter Newton" Jackson, b. July 28, 1004.

80. 3. Charles Horatio" Jackson, Jr., b. Oct. 31, 1005.

81. iii. Camp" (brother of Rev. Samuel', No. 28), b.
, 1708; m. Elizabeth Peck.

They had a son :

82. 1. Samuel Perk', b. March 5. 1814: d. May 8, 1807; m. Oct. 20, 1843, Harriet
Elizabeth Aiigei:, daughter of Abraham Auger of Woodbridge. Conn.

They had a daughter :

83. 1. Alice May", b. Jan. 31, 18.53: m. Sept. 22, 1880, Samuel H. Street, b.

Nov. 14, 1,851. They were living in 1911 at 207 Bishop St., New
Haven, Conn.

19. 6. ENOCH NEWTON-' "of Woodbridge" (s. of Lieut. Samuel"'), born

; married and had 1, Jonah'^; 2, Anna Maria^; 3, Roger". The son
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84. i. Jonah', called "of Wootlbridse." b. : m. and had a daughter,
85. 1. Eunice Eliza^, b. ; m. Silas Baldwin", a dealer in dry good.s. boots

and shoes—long since (1881) retired. In 1877 they were living in New
Haven, Conn. [Silas Baldwin" and his wife were both descended from
Richard Baldwin', the immigrant. Betsey Baldwin', sister of Silas", m.
Rev. Samuel Newton", who was cousin of Jonah Newton".] Children
were :

86-90. 1, Egbert J.'; 2, Eliza N.'' : 3, Alice G.' ; 4, Adolphus K.«

91. ii. Anna Maria', b. , 1800; d. Sept. 2, 1824, aged 24; m. June 24, 1818,
Newton Baldwin (24), b. Dec. 13, 1798 [or 1796, see above]; d. in

Woodbridge, Conn.. Feb. 12, 1802. They had an infant that died and a

daughter,
92. 1. Charlotte Elizahetli\ h. 1821; d. 18.34.

93. iii. Roger", "of Woodbridge," b. ; m. Mary Peck. Child:

94. 1. Salln'. b. , 1792 : d. May 8, 1813, aged 20 ; m. Aug. 12, 1812, David
R. Baldwin, son of Silas and Mary Baldwin of Woodbridge, Conn.,
where he was b. Aug. 4, 1792. He was living in 1874. They had a

daughter :

95. 1. SallyS Baldwin, b. 1813.

Jlr. Baldwin married again and had four children.

20. t7. ISAAC NEWTON^ (son of Samuel* of Milford and brother of

SamueP of Woodbridge). [See No. 32(5, Isaac l^ewton of Gosben, Conn. I

tliink tbey are tlie same person, but cannot prove it.]

13. 5. ROGER NEWTON^ (COL.) (son of Capt. SamueP), bom ,

1684; died January 15, 1771, aged 87; married April 10, 1712, Susanna Bryan,

daughter of Samuel and Martha Bryan of ]\Iilford, L. I. The.y had six children.

Col. Roger Newton was a graduate of Harvard University; Captain in Queen
Anne's War, 1709; commander of Connecticut troops at capture of Louis])urg;

many years Colonel of the Second Connecticut regiment; Judge of County

Court, 1730 ; Chief Judge from 1737 to his death ; and an Assistant 1738 until

his death. His children were:

90-101. 1, RocEU*; 2, Susanna*; 3, Mary' [ijerhaps the "Mary Newton, dan. of

Roger," who m. Joseph Bryan, b. at Milford, Conn., .Tan. 15, 1682; d.

there Aug. 1, 1742, and who was there in 1714. Their children w-ere

Ahifjail. bai)t. 1719: Jusriih. bapt. 1721; Marij. bapt. 1731]; 4, Ahigail',
b. 1093; m. Josiah Prince; 5, Sybella', b. 1(!9.'>; m. 171l!. Benedict
Bull ; 6, JerushaS bapt. 1697.

"Among the proprietors of Milford, Conn., in 1713, there were seven
of the name of Roger Newton."

3. 2. ROGER NEWTON- (s. Rev. Roger^, b. , 164—; died 1690,

leaving a widow, Abigail, who was guardian to a son and daughter not named.

4. 3. SUSANNA NEWTON- (Rev. RogerO, born , 16-

John Stone of Marlborough."

5. 4. JOHN NEWTON= (s. Rev. Roger'), bapt. June 6, 16.56, at Farming-
ton, Conn. ; died , 1699 ; married Lydia Ford, wlio survived liim. Their
children were:
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101.

102.

103.

104.

105.

100.

107.

108.

100.

110.

111.

112.

113.

ll-t-119.

110.

Stone; m. (2)

and removed to

120.
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shows Miles Newton there head of a family, the other members being three males

under sixteen years and two females. The names of the children were:

131-134. tl, Miles'; 2, .Tohn" ; 3, Fowler" ; 4, Haeriet".

131. 1. inLES NEWTON, JR." (Miles^), bom October, 1783; baptized June

28, 1801; married September 5, 1805, Prudence Scott, daughter of Simeon Scott.

He lived in Waterbury, Conn.', and had there seven children :

135. i. Nathan Fowler', b. .Tuly 30, 1806.

136. ii. Lester Miles', b. Aug. 8, 1809.

137. iii. Lucius Solikdar', b. Aug. 12, 1812; d. Aug. 4, 1816.

138. iv. Lucius Myron', b. June 17, 1817 ; d. June 8, 1825.

139. V. LusETTE JIaria', b. Nov. 27, 1819 ; d. Aug. 17, 1825.

140. vi. Jerome', b. June 9, 1822.

141. vii. Edward', b. Jan. 24, 182G ; d. March — , 1831.

125. 6. NATHAN NEWTON^ [whom I suppose is brother of Miles'' and son

of John* of Milford and his wife Maiy Miles, born April 14, 1776; died 1813]

was a resident of Waterbury, Conn., but not head of a family as early as 1700.

Of his wife, I have no record. Two children, bom there, were:

142. i. Isaac E.". b. Sept. 14. 180G ; d. in Waterbury, Conn.. Jan. 22, 1886; m. Oct.—
, 1830, Polly Warner, daughter o£ Obediah. "He is a lineal descendant

of Rev, Thomas Hooker." In 18,32, he and his brother engaged in business

sawing lumber—furnished frames for houses. He was founder of the

American Suspender Co., and its president 1876. He was an active and
useful citizen of Waterbury. Children :

143. 1. Mart) E.\ b. Julv 6, 1S.?2.

144. 2. Julia Mcllndiv. b. Sept. — , 1840.

145. 3. Xathan llcrhcrl'. b. Sept. 22, 1842.

146. 4. Lcu-is Biii-uii\ b. June — , 1845.

147. ii. Charles N.", b. May 9, 1811, at Waterbury; d. Oct. 10, 1892. He w.as one of

the partners in the Warren & Newton JIanufacturing Co., Waterbury,
1846—suspenders. "During his life of eighty-one years he lived on Bimker
Hill." He m. Dec. 25. 1836, Caroline Root, daughter of Chauncey Root,

b. March 11, 181.5. Child :

148. 1. Sarah Cathcrirw\ b. June 4, ia38; d.
,
1844.

6. 5. EZEKIEL NEWTON^ (s. of Eev. Roger'), baptized 1660, in the

Church at Milford, Conn.'; was living in 1700.

7. 6. SARAH NEWTON^ (dau. of Eev. Roger'), baptized 1662 at Milford,

Conn., 1662; married July 4, 1683, John Wilson of New Haven, Conn. . . .

8. 7. ALICE NEWTON= (dau. of Rev. Roger'), baptized 1664 at Milford.

8a. 8. MARY NEWTON^ (dau. Rev. Eogeri).

112. JOSEPH NEWTON^' "of Milford, Conn," [whom I suppose to be son

of John- (Rev. Roger') and Lydia Newton of Earmington, Conn.; and who vpas
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two years old at the death of his father in 1099, therefore born about 1G97 or

1698], had a daughter

149. i. PiiEDE\ b. , 1748 ; d. Nov. !?>. 1793 ; m. Oliver Sanford.

150. ABNEIi NEWTON^ ( =, Rev. Eoger^) lived in Durham, Conn.,

coming there from Milford, Conn. In 1734 his name appears in Durham on

ministers' tax list; June 19, 1759, as witness on bill of sale of a negro by

Mary Merwin. He married Mary Burwell. "He had five sons," three of whom
removed to Greenfield. Mass., and I have tlie names of only these three. There

may bo other children.

151. tl, Burwell'. 152. t2. Joun'. 153. t3. Roger*.

151. 1. BITRWELL* (Abner^), bom about and between 1725 and 1729; mai-

ried; had children, the names of two are here given; removed from Durham,
Conn., to Greenfield, Mass., but after his brothers had settled there in 1660.

The United States Census, 1790, shows "Burrel Newton" head of a family in

Durham, Conn., the other members being throe males upward of sixteen years
and two females. Children :

154. i. Abner" (Dea.l, b. Dec. 27, 1764: d. Sept. 9, 1852; resided in Durh.im, Conn.
He was a soldier of the Revolution, serving in Capt. Charles Norton's

Company at the Battle of Bennington, Connecticut Militia. He was
reelected deacon September. 1803. He was a member of the first tem-

perance society in Durham, .Tune 30, 1828. The name of his wife is not
known to me. The order of his children here given is probably not correct.

The children were:
155. 1. EUsha'\ b. ; m. in Connecticut before 1760: was one of the clerks

of the Ecclesiastical Societ.y in Durham, Conn. [His homestead in Dur-
ham is mentioned in 1866.] He removed to Greenfield, Mass., taking
with him his son.

1.5G. 1. Israel C.\ b. .

157. 2. Ahncr', Jr., b. ; lived in Durham. Conn., where he was a member
of a cavalry troop in 1S12, and a member of the first temperance society,
June 30, 1828.

158. 3. Horace", b. : was living in 1866 in Durham, Conn. House owned
b.v him there is mentioned.

159. 4. Oarilor''' (Dea.l. b. : lived in Durham, Conn.: was elected Deacon
of the church there in 1846; m. (1) Nancy Merwin: m. (2) Jan. 23,

1804. Harriet Lane, who was b. Jan. 20, 1812, and d. s. p. His son,
160. 1. Henry Gleason' Newton, d. Jan. 8, 1897 ; lived in New Haven. Conn.,

was a member of the Connecticut Society of the S. A. R., No. 8815.
161. 5. Roijrr ^Vaison". b. ; d. .Tan. 8, 1897: m. and removed to Greenfield,

Ma.ss. He was a member of the Society of the S. A. R. No. 77.58.

162. 6. Contend, b. .

163. 7. Puriu-W. h. .

164. ii. Samuel'- (Pea.), b. about 1767. and d. April 24, 1864, aged 97. His name
occurs on the town records of Durham, Conn., as one of the clerks of the

Ecclesiastical Society ; as a member of the troop of cavalry there in the

War of 1812 ; as a member of the first temperance society, 1828, and his

house occupied by his widow and daughter in 1866. His children

165-166. 1, John' and 2, Mary" are all that are known to me.

152. 2. JOHN NEWTON* (Abner^). born ; married [Elizabeth or

Mary] and had children. He removed from Durham, Conn., in 1761, to Green-

field, Mass., taking with him his three sons, who became prominent men there.

They were:

167. tl. Is.\AC=. 168. t2. JonN=, Jr. 169. t3. Samuel'.
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167. 1. ISAAC NEWTON-' (Capt.)* (Jolm^ Abner^. bom about 1748; died

September 23, 1826, aged 78; married ITester Grennell. He with his brother

Johu'^ purchased from Simou Burt hind in Greenfield, wliich remained in the

family for more than 100 years. His name occurs on the tax lists in 1775. The
IT. S. Census, 1790, shows "Capt. Isaac Newton" at Greenfield, Mass., head of

a family, the other members being one male upward of sixteen years, two males

under sixteen years, and two females. He was a soldier of the Eevolution.

Service: "(Capt.) 1. Isaac Newton Sergeant, Capt. Timothy Child's Company,
Col. David Leonard's regiment. Service 1 month 17 days. Company raised Feb.

24, 1777 for service at Ticonderoga—other sen'ice and Also, Captain of 3rd Com-

pany, Lieut. Col. Wells (5th Hampshire County) regiment of Mass. Militia,

commissioned June 19, 1780. Also. Capt. in Col. S. Murrey's regiment.—other

service—last discharge Oct. 10, 1780." Two of his children were:

170. i. Isaac". .Tr., b. ; was .splpctman of Greenfield six years, the first year
1821, the last 18.34. In Jlay, 1825, he became proprietor of the Mausion
House Hotel in Greenfield.

171. ii. Rejoice" (Hon.), b. Oct. 18. 1782, at Greenfield; d. at Worcester, Mass.,
Feb. 4, 18G8, aged 85 ;

m. at AVorcester, April 24, 1817, Rebecca Lincoln,

daughter of Levi and Martha (Waldo) Lincoln of Worcester, where she

was b. .Tan. 11, 1702. He was a graduate. 1807, of Dartmouth College;
studied law with Judge Newconib and E. H. Wills; admitted to the bar

1810. and began practice with F. Blake in Worcester. He was county
attorney several years ; representative three years ; senator two years ;

president of Worcester Mutual Fire Company, 1824; director of the Wor-
cester Bank (established 18031. first appointed 1817, and had been con-

tinuously in that office up to "present time" (1802). He was continually
called upon by his fellow citizens for service on committees of all kinds,
so satisfied were they with his .services. He was of the Unitarian Church
of Worcester. Children:

172. 1. Daniel Lincoln'', b. June C, 1810, at Worcester.

173. 2. Lcfi Lincoln\ b. Aug. 20, 1820, at Worcester; d. there Oct. 21, 1847;
colonel of militia ; cashier of Worcester Bank ; unm.

174. 3. Ucster\ b. June 1, 1823, at Worcester; m. John Wolcott Wetherell.

168. 2. JOHN NEWTON^ JR. (John-*, Abneri), bom about 1750 (?); came
from Durham, Conn., with his father and brothers about 1761. His name with

theirs appears on the tax lists in 1775, of Greenfield, Mass. He settled about

two miles north of the village. As a soldier of the Revolution, he was out with

his brother against Burgoyne in 1777, and is probably the Revolutionary pensioner

of Greenfield who died September 22, 1834, aged 84 years. He married .

From the diary of Rev. Roger Newton^ (brother of John^, Jr.) I have taken

the following baptism—children of John, Jr. I may be wrong about them, but

stand ready to be corrected. Children :

17."i. i. Cyrus", bapt. Dec. 26, 1779.

170. ii. .John", bapt. July 15, 1780; "died June 12. 1871. aged 91."

177. tiii. Curtis", b. [April 8, 1782] ; "died Feb. 8. 1S71, aged 88 y. 10 m."

178. iv. Jesse", bapt. March 10, 1792. [This is prob. "another descendant of Rev.

Roger of Farmington and Milford, Conn., migrated from Durham, entered

Yale University and died while a member of the Sophomore class, not

far from the year 1820."]
179. tv. Obed", bapt. April 12, 179.5.

180. vi. Persls", bapt. May 19, 1798.

• The following marriages may be a flrst, socond or tliird of Capt. Isaac Newton^ or there

may lie three other men of tlie name ; but I do not know who of the name in Greenfield was old

enough at that date: Isaac Newton married. 177.3. Sebera Dcnio. (Rev. Roger Newton, bapt.,

Dec. 26, 1770. "Sabra, ye D. of Isaac Newton.")
Isaac Newton m. Hester Lord.
Isaac Newton of Greenlield, m. March 2, 1709(?l, Esther Hopkins, dan. of Timothy S.

Hopkins (b. .Tune 23. 172S) and his wife Mis. Dinah (Colton) Miller ot West Springfield,

Mass. She was h. Jan. 13, 1758, and d. Jan. 23, 1781.
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177. 3. CURTIS NEWTON" (Jolin=, John*), Deacon of the First Congrega-
tional Church of Greenfield, Mass., for many years, was a man of integrity and

worth. He married and had two sons—there may be other children. The sons

were:

181. i. Harvey C.\ b. about 1809 : tl. at Greenfield, Mass., April 13, 1883, aged 74. He
lived in Greenfield—"an able man." He m. Sarah C. ,

and had the

two children here given :

182. 1. Vhrisiopher', b. May 31, 1840; m. Mary J. Prary, and had one child. He
was a soldier in the Civil War, enlisting Oct. 2, 1802, in Company A,
52d Massachusetts Regiment, and d. of intermittent fever, at Port

Hudson, La., July 20, 1802.

183. 2. S. P.' (a daughter) ; unm., wa.s living in lOOT.

184. ii. John Sawtelle', b. ;
d. at Omalia, Neb., Nov. 6, 1897. "He was an

honest, intelligent, hardworking farmer : a man of sterling worth."

179. 5. OBED NEWTON" of Greenfield, baptized 1795, married and had a

daughter :

185. i. Sophia A.', b. ; d. April 23, 1893; m. Sept. 5, 18G1, Avery W.
Sprague.

169. 3. SAMUEL NEWTON'- (.John^ Abner'), born about or between 1752

and 1760, at Durham, Conn.; came with his father, Abner, to Greenfield. In

1775 his name aj^pears on the tax lists, along with those of his brothers and

uncle. [Their taxes ranged much the same—each had an 80-rod lot; houses and

out buildings 375, 350, 300 (the Eev. uncle not taxed). John^, Jr.'s, other real

estate was 2,400 (acres I suppose), Capt. Isaac's 3,500.] He married and had

four children who were baptized in Greenfield as set down in their uncle's diary,

namely :

18G. i. Sarah", bapt. Aug. — , 1794.

187. ii. BURWELL", bapt. Aug. 27. 1796.

188. iii. Priestly", bapt.. Jlay (>, 1799. lu 1823 he was ensign—militia officer.

189. iv. Marget", bapt. Nov. 14, 1801.

153. 3. EEV. ROGER NEWTON* (Abner''), the youngest of Abner Newton's^

five sons, was born in Durham, Conn., May 12, 1737, and died at Greenfield, Mass.,

December 10, 1816, in his 80th year. He married in Connecticut, in 1702, Abi-

gail Hall of Middletown, Conn. She was received into the Greenfield Church,

in January, 1764, and was the mother of eight children—"five sons and three

daughters." I have not the date of her death.

Extract from "A Sermon delivered at the dedication of the South Congrega-
tional Church in Durham, Conn., December 29, 1847. By William C. Fowler,"

contains the following in regard to Rev. Roger Newton* and his forebears : "He
was a descendant of the Rev. Roger Newton, minister of the First Church of

Famiington and afterwards of Milton, and he inherited the virtues of that

excellent man. His parents were Mr. Abner and Mrs. Mary Newton. They
were respected for their prudence and piety, and their discreet management of

their domestic concerns, and the virtuous education of their children."

Rev. Roger Newton, D.D., was educated at Yale College, Class of 1758 ; was

called to the pastorate of the First Congregational Church at Greenfield, Mass.,

where he was ordained and settled November 18, 1761. His salary was fixed

at £133-6s-8d, and sixty loads of wood, a house lot of eighty rods, and was to

be exempt from taxes. He continued in this pastorate until he died in 1816—



710 NEWTON GENEALOGY

fifty-six years. He kept a diary dui-ing tlieso years, part of which was rescued

from a dumping barrel, and is to be seen in print in the N. E. Hist. Gen. Keg.
of 1908. From this diary I have taken the baptisms of liis children given below.

He received the degi-ee of D.D. from Dartmouth College in 1804.

"He was a man of uncommon strength of mind and of a pacific disposition, and

was much employed as counselor in cases of diificulty in churches." Some of his

peculiar characteristics are given in the history of the town. It is stated he

was inclined to the loyalist side in the great Revolution—1776. The diary has

among the baptisms, "Sept. 20, 1707. Isaac, my son, & Tinner, my negro Girl."

The children were all baptized by himself. Their birth-dates probably are on

the town records of Greenfield.

190. i. RoGEii", the oldest son, bapt. July 3, 1703 ; "fell a victim of the consumption
and died at the agei of 26." He was a graduate of Yale College in the

Class of 1785, and was a tutor in that institution when he died. '"He was
a gentleman of great excellence of character and of great promise in the

profession of law. which he had chosen."

IsAAC^ 1st, bapt. April 4, 1705 ; prob. d. soon.

Isaac', 2d, bapt. Sept. 20, 1767.

, son, b. .

191.
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207. V. Mary, b. ; m. Sidney Smit.

208. vi. Maria, b. ;
m. Norman Wilcox.

209. vii. Chauncey, b. , 1797 [who may be the eldest of tlie family, lack of

birthdates, and convenience places him here, as I know not the order of

their eomingl. "He was either born or lived in his younger days in

Melrose, Mass." "He married in Stockbridge, i\Ia.ss., in 1820, Almira P.

Clark, and then moved to Lenox, where his father had been living for .some

time." Soon after his marriage he moved with his family to Ohio, and
. took up land. Not being contented there they returned to Lenox, and
later joined a New York colony, and settled at Fulton, Oswego County,
N. Y. He had six sons, two of whom, Samuel and .James, died in infancy
and four who were living in 1011. Namely :

210-213. 1, William; 2, I.iaacj 3, Henry; 4, Ca.i.Hvs Wchslcr.

213. 4. CASSIUS WEBSTEK KEWTON (s. of Chauncey), the youngest

son, has a daughter,

214. i. Edith Lunette, b. : living in 1911 at No. 100 Broadway, New Y'ork.

*^
f3/^ 438. JOSEPH NEWTON* (Thomas\ Jolm=, Eev. Rogeri) of Cheshire and

Wallingford, Conn., appears on the Church records at Clieshire and on the town

records of Wallingford, Conn. (See pp. 724 and 725.) Mrs. E. L. Roberta of

Buffalo, N. Y., contributes what little information we have regarding his family.

The following from her letter of recent date I have given in full. She sent

me no dates by which to verify; but since Joseph'' could not have been bom
the same year with his father (1734 or thereabout) I have not placed him as

the son of Thomas, Jr.* : "To-day came a letter in answer to one of mine which

has solved my Newton query—for his ancestor, Jared, was a brother of iny

Joseph, and they were sons of Thomas, Jr., and Sarali (Leet) Newton. Thomas
Newton married Mary Baldwin, dau. of Zacharia. He was the son of John
and Lydia (Ford), and John was son of Rev. Roger—bom in Farming-ton 1656."

His name appears in tlie United States Census, 1790, the head of a family at

Cheshire, Conn., the otlier members being three females. He married August
22, 1755, Sarah Hull, who had four children and died. He married (2) June 13,

1770, Mrs. Esther Sperry and had one daughter. His wife died April 28, 1797.

He died August 28, 1797. Children:

210. ti. Joel-, b. Nov. 3, 17.")lj [perhaps Capt. Joel Newton of Salisbury, Vt.].
217. tii. Aaron% b. Feb. 22, 1702; m. Aseneth Morse.
218. iii. Abner-. b. May 28, 17()4; was head of a family at Cheshire, Conn., in the

U. S. Census. 1790; the only other member was probably his wife. [Could
not lie have been the father of Abner Nelson Newton of East Windsor?]

219. iv. Merkiman=, b. April 17, 1769.

220. V. ESTHER=, b. April 18, 1773.

216. 1. CAPT. JOEL NEWTON^ (probably son of Joseph* above), from

Cheshire, Conn., moved to Salisbury, Vt., in 1784, and settled in West Salisbury,

Vt. "All of his descendants are said to have emigratetl to the West." The First

United States Census, 1790, shows him there head of a family, the other

members being one male upward of sixteen years, two males under sixteen

years, and two females. He married Mrs. Ruth (Nichols) Manning of Man-

chester, Vt., widow of Billy Manning of that town, who died 1814. "She was

born, it is said, in 1756," and died at Salisbury, Vt., in 1833. He had been a

soldier of the Revolution, in the Connecticut troops, private in Capt. Bunnell's

Company of Wallingford, Col. Douglas regiment. His title of "Capt." prob-

ably came from being in command, later, of Vermont Militia.
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Capt. Joel Newton- died nt Salisbury, Vt., in 1842. The children, I have

no knowledge of unless one of his sons was :

221. i. RuFUs Newton-'' of Salisbury, Vt., who m. 1709, Jlarilla Thurston, b. at

Milton, N. Y., in 1778 ;
d. .July 4, 181G.

217. 2. AARON NEWTON= (s. of Josephi of Cheshire above), born there

February 22, 17G2 ; died in 1820. or thereabout. He married January 24, 1788,

Aseneth Morse, daughter of Nathaniel Morse* of Cheshire, Conn, (whose Morse

pedigree runs through Israel', John-, John Mors' the immigrant). She was born

August 2, 176.5, had four children and died .

He married (2) Esther . They had no children. She married (2) in

1824, Solomon Morris of Warsaw, N. Y.. and had children. Alfred J. Newton

(gr.s. of Aaron) remembers her well. A great-grandson of Solomon Morris,

Edward Morris, was living in 1011 in Warsaw, N. Y. Mrs. Esther Morris went
to Buffalo, N. Y., after her husband's death, to be with her children there.

Aaron Newton- appears in the United States Census, 1790, as head of a family
in Wallingford, New Haven County, Conn., the other members being one male
under sixteen years and one female. (There was probably one child bom before

1790—"one male under 16.") Children:

222. i. Aaron', Jr., b. July 30, 1794, in Cheshire. Conn. ; d. in Rochester, N. Y. : m.
March 2, 1817, Nancy Jlillard, daughter of Ja.son and Ann (Smith) Mil-
lard of Pittsfield. Mass., where she was b. .July 24, 1798. [Jason Millard
b. May 17, 170G ; Ann Smith, b. May 22. 17G.5, were married at Pittsfield,

Mass., May 7, 1786, and had eight children. 1 Soon after marriage Mr.
Newton moved from Cheshire, Conn., and settled in Rochester, N. Y'. His
first and last two diildren were born there, the other three in Brighton,
N. Y'., both in Monroe County. Ills children were :

1. William\ b. Dec. 11, 1818.

2. Harriet', b. Jan. 17, 1821.

3. Jciinrttf'. b. Feb. 5, 1823.

4. Truman', b. Sept. 1, 1S24.

5. Albert*, b. May 31, 1831.

6. Natici/\ b. Oct. 10, 1836.
ELiZATiETU Ann=, b. , 179- ; in Cheshire, Conn.; m. there about 1814.

Jesse Mor.s", son of Obed' and Sarah (Bunnell) Mors of Cheshire, Conn.
[His Morse, Jlors, pedigree runs through .Joseph^ (wife Esther Lewis),
Benjamin^ .lohn", John Morse'.] They lived in Perry, N. Y., and had
five (liildren, namely :

232. 1. E.slhci^ Mum, b. , 1S1-.

233. 2. Alfred Johnson* Mors, b. April 4, 1821, at Perry, N. Y. ; was living Jan. 6.

1911; m. at Perry. Aug. 22. 1844, Louise J. Olin, daughter of John
and Maria D. (Smith) Olin of Perry, where she was born June 12, 1825.

They had a daughter.
234. 1. Esther" Mors, b. ; m. John T. Roberts and resides at No. 47

Norward Ave., Buffalo.' N. Y. (19121.
235-237. 3. Elizaheth' Mors, b. ; 4, Emma Mors*, b. ; 5, Palmer' Mors.
224. iii. Horace'', b. , 179- ; in. Susan Silver; lived in Moscow, Livingston

County, N. Y''. ; had two daughter, who were living in 1011, viz. : 1. Mrs.

Henry B. Uiggins at SIoscow, N. Y., and 2. Mrs. Vi'Uliam Diright at

Batavia, N. Y. The son was
238. 1. 7i'!7e(/ Neu-ton*, who d. in Andersonville prison during the Civil War.
225. iv. Susan", b. ; lived in Rochester, N. Y., and died there.

226.

227.

228.

229.

230.

231
223

239. JOSEPH NEWTON of Eandolph.'Vt. [not traced, but possibly might
be a brother of Capt. Joel Newton (21C) of Salisbury, Vt.], married at Randolph,
Vt., March — , 179-, Olive , and, had there the following children (recorded
in Book A, p. 138) :
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240. i. J0.SEPII, b. Aiiiil 9, 1795.

2-11. ii. John, b. Dec. 19, 1799.

242. iii. Olive, b. Dec. 11, ISOl.

243. iv. Lydia, b. Aug. 10, 1803.

244. V. Lyman, b. Aug. 14, 180.5.

245. vi. Dolly, b. .Tan. 20, 1808.

246. OLIVE NEWTON of Brattleboro, Vt [perhaps the same with 242

above, I put them together for comparison], married George Washington Lane,
who was born September 29, 1789, and had married (1) Sallie Osterhant, who
died in 1818, leaving two children. After his second marriage the family moved
to Montrose, Susquehanna County, Pa., "and had seven or eight children."

247. CALVIN NEWTON of Enfield, Conn., was "admitted to be one of the

electors of this state, April 2, 1838," at Enfield, Hartford County, Conn. His
name thereafter appears frequently on the records of that town. Selectman,
1839; abatement of taxes 1840, 1843, 1844. The church records there show
the death of the following children :

248. i. LlNNETTA G., d. 1844, aged 8 yrs.

249. ii. Francis H., d. 1^44, aged 2 yr.s.

250. iii. Chahles S., d. 1844, aged G week.s.

251. MR. NEWTON' (not traced) liad the following children, who proliably
all came from Chemung County, N. Y., to Tioga County, Pa., and settled on
Long Run, a tributary of Pine Creek, in Tioga County, Pa. The place was on
the boundary line between the two states. The descendants of this Mr. Newton
know nothing of him and but little of the children except their names, and
that one was a half brother, whether Newton or by second man'iage of the
mother is not known. The children were :

252. i. Calvin Newton=, b. ; m. (1) ; m. (2) "perhaps about 1830,"
Hannah Bacon,* daughter of Danie! Harvey Bacon (by hi.s first wife) of
Farminglon, Conn. A very old uncle of the descendants—name not given,
writes all he knows of the family as follow.s : "Calvin Newton intro-
duced hiniKelf by giving his name, adding he was brother-in-law of

rhillips, who lived on Tine Creek. Soon after he married Hannah Bacon,
and in about a year he settled on Long Run, a tributary of I'ine Creek in

Tioga County, Pa., where I found them in tlie fall of 1842. I found them
on my return from a 3% years residence in Candor, N. Y. At this time
he had a son 8 to 11 years old, and also a daughter had come from
somewhere and had married Russell Hewitt [the old man's unsteady hand
seems to make the name Hewitt]. In the meantime Newton had a brother,

253. ii. MosES=, with a son 10 to 14 years old, who settled near him. in the woods.
There came with Jloses, a sister whose mind was not quite right. Her
name was

• As perhaps giving a chie to the nativity of Calvin Newton and his brother Moses Newton,
the pedigree of Hannah Bacon is not without point, namely : the first of the line known is
William Bacon', Stretton. England, 1(108.

Nathaniel Bacon=, b. Kutland, England, lGOl-2 ; emigrated to Connecticut, 1648. and with
others founded Middletown, Conn., in 1G.50.

Andrew Bacon', b. .Tune 4, lOBG, in Middletown. Conn.
Joseph Bacon«, b. April 20, 1706, in Middletown, Conn.
Daniel Bacon^, b. Dec. 1, 1739, in Middletown, Conn. ; d. on the prison ship Jersey in

New York Harbor, 1777. a

Daniel Harvey Bacon", b. Oct. 30. 1766, in Farmington, Conn. ; m. twice, and hy first
wife had, Hannah\ b. in Candor, N. Y.. Aug. 10, 1809 ; m. Calvin Newton about 1830, and
moved to Wisconsin about 1850 to 1855. By second wife he had Homer Bacon'', who is father
of Mr. J. F. Bacon», in the real estate business at White City, Kans., who contributes this
family of Newtons.
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254. iii. Nancy=—and a half brother, 21 or 22, named
255. iv. Daviu Geokge= Newto:n [am not sure of the Newton]. These made their

home with Moses, and I believe all came from Chemung Co., N. Y. After

Moses settled on Long Hun he married Jerusha"' (we cannot make
out the name).
Thus it would appear that Calvin Newton, m. (1) and had two children;

m. (2) Hannah Bacon and had seven children, whose names, without dates,

were copied from a record made more than 50 years ago. I understand that

Calvin Newton, his wife Hannah and the five younger children removed to

Wisconsin between the years 18.50 and 1855. As a family they seem to be

lost to their other relatives. Perhaps the above may serve to help find

them. The children were :

256-257. 1, Uhaiiottej 2, Nancy (both remained in the cast and died there).

258-262. 3, lihoda; 4, Julia Annj 5, Uclissa; 6, Ehcnczor; 7, Oliver.

203. JOHN" T. NEWTON "of Woodbridge" [not traced, but probably comes

from Rev. Eoger Newton^ of Milford, Conn.] married Catherine Dickermau',

daughter of Samuel Dickerman (of the sixth generation in America), and a

sister of Isaac Dickerman, below. Children :

265. i. Elam, b. ; d. Nov. — ,
1881.

266.' ii. Florence, b. Nov. 27, 1890 ; m. Henry \V. Johnson, and had a daughter,
1. ilary Johnson, b. .

267. iii. Ida, b. ; m. Prank Hill, and had two children:

1, .4(7n7i lliU, b. ; 2, Mark A. Hill. b. .

204. SARAH NEWTON (sister of John T. of Woodbridge, above) married

Isaac Dickennan (brother of Catherine, above). Their children were:

1, Robert ; 2, Anna ; 3, Katie ; 4, Lottie ; 5, Carrie Dickerman.

208. SARAH NEWTON (not traced), born about 1780; died at East Granby,

Hartford County, Conn., January or June 30, 1807, aged 87; married Benajah

Phelps, son of Aaron and Ruth (Loomis) Phelps of East Granby, where he was

born April S, 1773. A farmer in East Granby, where tlieir children here given

were born :

1, Almira, b. ; d. 1870: 2, Cromwell, b. 1802; 3, Melissa; 4, Newton,
b. 1800 ; 5, Jane, b. 1808 ; 6, John B., b. 1810 ; 7, Richard R. ; 8, Henry
C. Phelps.

209. JULIA ESTHER NEWTON (not traced) died November 11, 1882;

married Januaiy 11, 1848, then "of Stamford, Conn.," Alfred Wright Ilollister

of Glastonbury, Conn., where he was born June 18, 1822, and where he died June

24, 1803, aged 41. Booltkeeper. Resided in Glastonbury and had a son :

i. Alfred Newton Hollister, b. , 1848; was living 1880 at Auburn, N. Y.,

and then unm.

270. PROCTOR NEWTON (not tracecl) was born in Suffield, Hartford

County, Conn., June 10, 1799, and died at Shortsville, Ontario County, N. Y.,

May 15, 1878, aged 79. He married at Springfield, Mass., May 28, 1823, Mary
Larnerd, daughter of John and Chloe (Sikes) Lamed. Their six children were:
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271. i. Caroline 1?., b. June 17, 1S2G ; m. Feb. 20, 1850, Even J. Wai-field. In 1888

they were living in Orlando, Fla., and had six children.

272. ii. L. DwUiUT, b. Oct. 26, 1827; m. Sept. 11, 18.50, Betsey Webster. In 1898
he was a farmer in Manchester, N. Y.

273. iii. Semantiia L., b. Aug. 22, 1829; d. July 15, 1839.

274. iv. Mary J., b. May 12, 1S:U: d. March 23, 1880; m. Sept. 14, 1853, Silas J.

Dewev.
275. V. Hikam Baker, b. Jan. 21, 1.830 : d. March 9, 1875 ; m. Sept. 17, 1863, Kate

Augusta Alettler.

270. vi. Julia Maria, b. Jan. 28, 1838; m. Dec. 18, 1802, Charles Devendean. They
wei'e living in 1S98 in Farmingtou, N. Y.

277. ISEAEL NEWTON (not traced) married Georgianna Eeid or Eeed,
born May —, 1837, daughter of Samuel N. and Louisa (Au.stin) Keid or Reed.

Mr. Newton lived in Sutiield, Hartford County, Conn., and had two children :

278. i. Louisa Maria, b. 1874.

279. ii. Hatiie, b. 1877.

280. ISAAC L. NEWTON (Ransom, and no further traced), son of Ran-
som and Lucinda (Woodward) Newton, was born August 27, 1825 ; married

November 30, 1848, Emily Moss, daughter of Abraham and Elizabeth (Marsh)
Moss of Litchfield, Conn., who removed to Wisconsin. She was born at North-

field, Litchfield County. Conn., February 23, 1830, and died at Middletown, Wis.,

December 22, 1897. Children :

281. i. Daniel T., b. April 21, 1851.

282. ii. EuGEJfE Morse, b. ; d. 1855.

283. JOHN NEWTON [not traced, but might be a son of one of tlie Sain-

uels from Rev. Roger Newton^] married Patience Baldwin, daughter of Nathan
and Elizabeth (Rogers) Baldwin of Milford, New Haven County, Conn. She was

baptized July 18, 1725. In 1775 they were "of Fairfield Co.," Conn.—county
next west of New Haven County.

THOMAS BANCROFT, bom 1659, at Enfield on the Connecticut River. The
will of Edward Osborne of Elizabeth, N. J., dated July 10, 1711, proved June
14, 1714, gives fifty acres of land in Elizabetli, N. J., to Samuel Bancroft, son
of Thomas Bancroft. The will of Samuel Bancroft of Cold Spring, N. J., dated

July 4, 1759, and proved June 26, 1761, mentions his "grandson John Newton."
"I have considerable reason for believing that he was the same Samuel, and that

his motlier was a sister of Edward Osborne" [writes Jolm M. Bancroft of Bloom-
field, N. J.]. Tabulated this would be:

Thomas Bancroft', m. Osborne (sister of Edward).
1. Samuel Bancroft', d. 1701, had a

1. dan.", who m. Newton, who had
284. 1. John* Newton, grandson of Samuel Bancroft.

285. ISAAC NEWTON (not traced) man-ied Susanna Cheney, daughter of

William and Elizabeth (Sweet) Cheney, born January 9, 1775. They had three

children. He died and she married (2) Nathaniel Bancroft, and had six other

children. The children of Isaac Newton were:

280. 1, Elizabeth
; 287. 2, Philip ; 288. 3, Hannah.
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289. ISAAC NEWTON (not traced) married Jane Manning, daughter of

William and Hannah (Hyde) Manning of Windham, Conn., and Angelica

(Unity), N. Y. "He removed to Ohio in 1830, and died without children."

290. ISAAC NEWTON of Enfield, Conn, (not traced), and Anna Simons of

Longmeadow, Mass., were married by Francis L. Bobbins, March 10. 1824.

291. JOHN NEWTON (not traced), born about 1771; d. at Enfield, Conn.,

September 27, 1845, aged 74. C. R. ; m. Sarah , who died there November,

1838, aged 48. G. S.

292. DR. JOTHAN NEWTON and wife Hai-riet had a son whose G. S. has:

"Dr. Benjamin F. Newton, died Sept. 25, 1843, aged 22 yrs." Grave in Enfield,

Conn.

294. MARY NEWTON of Bridgeport, Conn, (in descent either from Rev.

Roger Newton or of Thomas Newton of Fairfield, Conn.), married Walter Bootli.

They had a son, Beebe Booth, who married and had a son, Newton Booth, who
became United States Senator from and Governor of California; also a daugh-

ter, who married Judge John Stevenson Tarkington of Indianapolis, Ind., writer,

etc. They had a daughter, who is Mrs. Jamison of Indianapolis, and a son, who
is Newton Booth Tarkington, writer of books—novelist, playwright, etc., of

Indianapolis, twice married and has a daughter, Laurel L. F. Tarkington. The
last four named are living in 1914.

295. NATHAN NEWTON (not traced) married Laura Hollister, daughter
of Capt. Gideon and Patience (Ilurd) Hollister of Woodbury, Conn., where
she was born. Their children were:

200. i. EZEKIEL, b. Nov. 14, 1803 ; d. Feb. 22, 1880 ; m. Caroline Northrup. Children :

297. 1, Annette, m. Isaac Slayton ; 298. 2, Charles, d. y. ; 299. 3, Martha, m.
Harvey Cones or Carver ; 300. 4, Mary, m. Joseph Starr ; 301. 5,

Franklin, m. Matilda Jlorgan.
302. ii. Silas, b. Aug. 6, 1800 ; m. Snsan Weed. Children :

303. 1, Aralinj 304. 2, I-Jllenj 305. 3, John; 300. 4, Susan; 307. 5, Hollister;
308. 6, Mills.

309. iii. Laura, b. ; in. Cyrus Buck. Their children were :

1. Marilla; 2, Myron; 3, Curtis Biiek.

310. WILLIAM NEWTON (not traced) and Mary Gaines Leavenworth were
married at Enfield, Conn., by Mr. Barlow, in 1832. She was daughter of Joseph,
and bom September 6, 1814. In 1873, Mr. Newton was a merchant in Plainville,

Conn., and had the following children :

311. 1, Akthony ; 312. 2, CAxnERiNE ; 313. 3, George L. ; 314. 4, Franklin B.

315. GURDON NEWTON (not traced) m. Sybel Green, daughter of Obe-
diah. She died at Enfield, Conn., November 11, 1809, aged 30. Their children

were:
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310. i. Mary Louise, b.
; ri Dec. 3. 1807, at Enfield, Conn.

317. ii. Mary L.. b. ; m. May 4, 1827, at Enfield, Conn., by Rev. Francis L.
Robbins, Henry Alley, or Allen, "both of Enfield." 0. R.

The following Newtons are mentioned in the History of Waterbury, Comi.
very probably they are descendants of Kev. Eoger Newton of Milford :

318. Dr. Asa Newton, dentist. 1849. attempts to open an office.

319. Bette Newton, m. 17.>5, Samuel Frost.
320. Caroline Newton, m. 1824. .1. E. Bradley.
321. Elizabeth Newton, m. 1801. Elias Clark".

322. Julia Newton, m. 18.30, J. G. Bronson. (See below.")

323. Joseph Newton, gave receipt to Lieut. .Tob Tale—War of the Revolution.
324. John Newton, patient in hospital of Washington (.smallpox, name on door).
324a. Keziah Newton, m. 1S41, Joseph Wadsworth.
325. Minerva Newton, m. 1824, J. S. Leavenworth; m. (2), 1845, J. G. Bronson.
325a. Lucy Newton, m. 1845, Sheldon Collins.

326. ISAAC NEWTONi of Goshen, Conn., has not been traced. [Witliout
further data, it would seem that he might have been (No. 20) the son of "Sam-
uel Newton-* of Milford," Conn., and a brotlier of SamueP and Enoch'^ "of Wood-
bridge," Conn. I do not know.] He was born about 1*750 and died in 1812.

He married, January 10, 1770, Eebecca Minot,* daughter of Capt. James and
Rebecca (Stow) Minot of Concord, Mass., born about 1752, and died at Can-
field, Mahoning County, Ohio, of a cancer, in 1840. Interment at Canfield.
She was admitted to the church in Goshen, Conn., in 1799.

At date of his marriage, Isaac Newton is called "of Amity." He came into

possession of his father's property, but lost it all and died in poverty. He was
a helpless paralytic for fourteen years prior to his death—could not even speak
intelligibly. His patient wife, by economy and saving, had at the time of his
death fifty acres of land in Goshen, Conn, (which was their home town), that
was sold in 1816 or 1817 by the selectmen of the town for ten dollars per acre.
She was a brave woman—of great fortitude; industrious, energetic; of a sweet
and amiable temper; a remarkable patience and a firm trust in God. In 1820
she was living with her sister in Woodbridge. Conn., when her son Eben came for
her, and she went with him to his home in Ohio, where she died.

Isaac Newton of Litchfield County (all of the twelve towns in that county
are given under the head of Litchfield), Conn., at the taking of the First United
States Census, 1790, was head of a family consisting of one other male above
sixteen years, two males below 16 years, and three females.

• Reekcca Minot was the dau. of Capt. James Minot.
Capt. James Minot. b. 1726; d. 177.3. aged 47: m. Reliecca Stow of Merrimac ; eight

children: m. (2) a dau. of Col. P.huiphard of Tyngsliorcuigh. He was tlie son of
Hon. and Col. .Tames Minot of Concord. Mass.. b. 1604: d. 17.5!). aged 64; G. S. in

Concord: m. Martha Lane of Killerica. who d. 17:jr). aged 40; m. (2) Elizabeth Merrick of
Brookfleld, who d. 1746; m. (,S) . He had three children hy first wife, and two by
second wife. Fie was son of
James Minot, Esq., of Concord, h. 1653: d. 173."). aged S3; G. S. in Concord; grad.

Harv. Univ., 167.') : a teacher, preacher and a physician ; representative to General Court ;

Justice of peace ; captain of militia ; m. Rebecca Wheeler, dau. of Capt. Tinuithy. whose
homestead in Concord she inherited, where he died. She d. 1734, aged 68. G. S. Ten "children.
He was son of

Capt. John Minot of Dorchester, b. 1626: d. 1609, aged 43; G. S. in Dorchester; m.
Lydia Butler of Dorchester, who d. 1667; six children; m. (2) Mrs. Mary Bigg. wid. of
John Bigg and dau. of John Dasset. She d. about 1677. Both left wills. He was son of

Elder George Minot, son of Thomas Minot. Esq.. of Saffron-Walden, Essex. England, and
was b. Aug. 4, l,-)n4 ; d. Dec. 24, 1071, in 7.Sth year: G. S. in Dorchester, Mass., of which
town he was the first settler : Freeman, 1034 ; representative General Court, 163.T and 1636 ;

elder of the church thirty years. Will : Inventory of estate. £277—7—7. "His death was
much lamented by the town, whose weal he sought and liberties defended." His wife, Martha,
d. in Dorchester, Dec. 23. 1657, aged 60. Four children—all sons.
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At the date of liis son John's marriage, in 1810, lie is mentioned as "Isaac

Newton, Jr.," and both were then residents of Goshen, Conn. Who the elder

Isaac was—with substantial proof—does not yet appear.

CHILDREN or ISAAC AND REBECCA. nOUN IN GOSHEN.

327. i. Rebecca=, b. May 2, 1771 ; d. April 20, 1834 ; m. Babbit of Oneida
County, N. Y. Tbev bad no children.

328. tii. I.saac=, Jr., b. Oct. 13, 1772; lu. .

329. iii. Eunice", b. Nov. 15, 1777; d. at Hudson, Obio, Sept. 17, 1813; m. at

Goshen, Conn., .Tune 10, 1797, Ileman Oviatt of that place, son of Ben-
jamin and Elizabeth (Carter) Oviatt of Goshen, Conn., and d. at Rich-
field. Ohio. Dec. 18.o4. Mr. and Mrs. Oviatt united with the Presbyterian
Church at Goshen, Conn., some time after their marriaa;e—in 1799. In

April. 1800, Mr. Oviatt went with a company of emigrants from East
Bloomfield, Ontario County, N. T., to Hudson, Ohio, on the Western
Reserve, to found a colony there. In October of the same year he
returned to Goshen, Conn., and taking his wife and two sons with wagon
and two yoke of oxen made the journey to their new home; arriving
March 22, 1801. They met the usual experiences of pioneers. Mrs.
OviattVs self-reliant, generons, tactful, amiable temperament brought her

through many trying times. The family have had printed a pamphlet relat-

ing .some of the startling incidents in their lives. Mr. Oviatt m. (2) Sophia
Elmira Kilbourne. dau. of George Kilbourne, an early settler of Northern
Ohio (and had three children, Sophia, lleman, .Jr., and Elizabeth S()i>hia I ;

she lived about twenty years after marriage and died . He m. (3)
a Widow Curtis of Akron, Ohio, who survived him. In 1830 he removed
to Richfield. Ohio, where he continued to reside. A man who did much in

every way for opening and building up of the Western Reserve. The
children of Eunice were:

337. 1. Jlarrin" Oviatt. b. Oct. 1, 1797 ; d. Aug. — , 1853—drowned in San Juan
River at Panama; m. Mary Foote of Norfolk, Conn., and had five sons

and one daughter; drygoods and produce merchant.
338. 2. Orson" Oiiatt. b. , 1799: d. Sept. 13, 1809 ; m. (1) about 1820,

Phebe II. Coe of Charleston, Ohio, who d. about 1835, leaving a daughter
and a son. She was sister of Sophia Coe, wife of .Tames Newton, below.

He m. (2i Lucretia Ward, from Haddam, Mass.; resided Richfield,

Ohio ; merchant.
339. 3. EmHii' Oviatt. b. ; d. y.

340. 4. Harriet Eunice" Oviatt, b. about 1808; m. about 18.30 (aged 22K Sherman
Bronson, a merchant of Medina. Ohio, who d. in 18.35, leaving her with

three children. She m. (2) June. 1843, Rev. Daniel A. Randall of the

Baptist Church at Jledina, Ohio. Both were living in 1872 at Columbus,
Ohio.

5. Helen Louise" Oviatt. b. .

Saraii=, b. Nov. 20, 1779 ; d. Oct. 0. 1800.

James', b. June 20, 1784 ; d. Sept. 28, 18.54 ; m. Sophia Coe.

JoiiN=, b. Feb. 24. 17S7 ; d. March 13, 1808 : m. Laura Hooker Thompson.
Betsey=, b. Dec. 23. 17S9; d. Aug. —,

1808.

Enocii=, b. April 7, 1792; d. Dec. — , 1794.

Eben=, b. Oct. 10, 1795; d. Nov. 5, 1885; m. Jlary Sophia Church.

Martha^, b. May 15. 1798; d. May 12. 1831; m. Sheldon Farnham, son of

John Farnham, and lived in Ohio. They had children.

341.
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342. i. Emma', b. ; was preparing herself for work in a foreign mission when
slie died.

343. ii. Cynthia^ b. ; m. James Catlin. a farmer in Charleston, Ohio, where
both were living in 1872.

344. iii. Eben", b. ; m. . lie was a farmer in Charleston, Ohio.

iv. and v. Twin boys^ b. ; d. in childhood.

328. 2. ISAAC NEWTON-, JR. (eldest son of Isaac^ of Goshen, Conn.), bom
1772 ; died at East Bloomfield. N. Y., April 14, 183.5. Interment at East Ben-

ton, N. Y. He married at Go.slien, Conn., but the name of the lady is unknown
to me. The "Wife of Isaac Newton" was admitted to the church in Goshen,

Conn., in 1807. She died April 15, 1849. At an early period of his married life

Mr. Newton removed from Goshen to East Bloomfield, N. Y., and became a suc-

cessful farmer. He had a business capacity which led him into large and bold

speculations. He accumulated wealth rapidly
—and often met severe losses. At

the time of his deatli he was much embarrassed with debt. He had a capricious

temperament, but was of deep religious impressions. He died at his homestead,

aged 62. His children were:

i. Amanda^, b. ; d. aged 2 years.
345. ii. Cynthia JIaria', b. , 1704 : was admitted to the chnrch in Goshen,

Conn., Sept. 1, 1810 ; m. there, Dec. 14, 1820. George W. Collins, merchant
and postmaster, son of Cyprian and Huldah (Norton^ Collins from
Goshen. Conn., to East Bloomfield, N. Y. He was born in the latter

place, Feb. 8, 1797. They livefl in East Rloomfield nnti! after the births

there of their children, then the family moved to Jlount Clemens, Mich.
Their children were :

346. 1. HiiJ<!nh* CoUuix. b. Sept. 17, 1821.

347. 2. Mnni* CoUhix. b. Nov. 8, 1822.

348. 3. John ^V^ CoUiuK, b. Sept. 26, 1824.

349. 4. Eli:ahcth' Collins, b. Julv 8, 1826.

350. 5. Thirza* Collins, b. Oct. 18, 1828.

351. 6. George 7.'' Collins, b. Nov. 4, 1831 : d. , 1833.

3.52. 7. Constaniine'- Collins, b. April — , 1834.

353. iii. MoRHis^ b. Nov. 22, 1796; m. Miss Hayden, a relative of Peter

Ilayden of Columbus, Ohio. In 1872 he was living in East Itloomfield,
N. Y. No children.

354. iv. Seymour', b. .Inly 17, 1798: d. without children in Michigan in 1832. He
m. Maria Keys of East Bloomfield, N. Y., who d. 1832.

355. V. AMANn,\\ b. July 4, 1800: d. 1882: nnm. The home.stead-farm of

her father, in East Bloomfield, N. Y., was a most beautiful and valuable

proiierty : but at his death it was heavily encuml}ered with debt, and likely

to fall into the hands of strangers. She took the matter into her own hands.

assuming the responsibility absolutely, and with uncommon busines.s talent,

judgment, indomitable energy and perseverance—and many years of weary
toil, she redeemed the home, paid the debts, and became the sole owner of

the homestead farm, where she lived many years to enjoy the fruits

thereof.

356. vi. Altiiea'. b. May 1. 1803: d. in 1848; m. at Seneca Falls, N. Y., Dr.

Williams. No children.

357. vii. Darius', b. May 20, 1807: m. (1) Cynthia C. Lee: m. (2) 1849, Mary C.

Simonds. Children :

359. 1. Isaac*, b. , 18.30 ;
m. 1859, Anna Kent ; living in 1872 in Cleveland,

Ohio.

360. 2. ilnni\ b. .

361. 3. SU'lla\ b.

302. viii. Silas', b. about 1810 : d. a few years after his marriage, and before 1872.

He m. in Michigan, and had a child :

303. 1. Alonzo^, b. : was living in 1872 in San Francisco, Calif.

304. ix. Mary', b. . 1814; d. Jan. —, 18.37: m. 18.33, Morgan Clark. They
lived in Milwaukee, Wis., and had a son,

305. 1. Alonzo* Clark, b. ; was living in 1872 in California; d. before 1911.

3(')(1 X. Adicline', b. . 1810 : "She was a very handsome woman, and a minia-

ture portrait exists" : m. 18.33, George Whitmore, a bank clerk at Ithaca,
N. Y., where they lived. Their children were:
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367. 1. Mdrif Whltmorc, b. : m. Lovell Kellogg, druggist at Elmira, N. T.
Both living there in 1872; in 1011 at Ithaca. N. Y.

368. 2. Gcorfic' Whitinore, b. ; living in 1872 in California.

300. 3. Franlc^ Mliitnwre, b. : living in 1872 in California.

370. xi. EuNiCE-\ b. July — , 1819, at Goshen. Conn., d. at Lenox. Jlass., in 1890;
m. at East Bloonifield, N. Y., in 1840, Elisha Foote, son of and
Delia (Battello) Foote of Lee, Mass., where he was b. in 1810. He d. at

St. Louis, Mo., in 1883 ; a lawyer. Jlrs. Foote wa.s a fine portrait and

landscape painter. She was an inventive genius, and a person of unusual

beauty. They resided at Seneca Falls, N. Y., where their children were
born, and later at Saratoga. N. Y. Children were;

371. 1. Maru' Foote. b. , 1842 ; m._ at Washington, D. C, John Brooks Hen-
derson, son of .Tames II. and Jane (Dawson) Henderson of Danvers, Va.,

near which town he was b. about 1827. He d. at Washington, D. C,
April 12, 1013, aged 80. He moved with his parents from Virginia to

Missouri, when about six years old, where he continued to reside.

Lawyer; representative in State Legislature, where he originated many
of the railroad and banking laws ; Democratic delegate to the National
Convention in 1800 ; organized a brigade of Union state troops and was
appointed a brigadier general of militia ; was appointed to finish term of

United States Senator. 1803-1800, and was the author of the thirteenth

amendment to the United States Constitution. He received the Repub-
lican nomination for governor unanimously in 1872, and has since been

of large service to the country in many ways. Mrs. Henderson has been

a leader in many lines of activity for the general uplift of society—
active in literary, social, temperance affairs—a pei-son of good mentality
and executive ability. January, 1014 : "Jlrs. John B. Henderson of

Washington, D. C, has a plan for landscape gardening that if carried

out will be the finest of their kind in this country, and will rival the

Kew Gardens of London. She has chosen a site on the "Avenue of

I'residents." which is now covered with thick woods." She has a son :

372. 1. John Brooks'^ Henderson, Jr., b. ; said to be 43 years old in

1914; lawyer and scientist, with offices in Washington, D. C, and a

home in Ballston, ^'a.

373. 2. Aunusta' Foote, b. , 1844; m. at Washington, D. C, Francis

.\rnold, a merchant in New Y'ork, where they are living (1913).

"374. xii. JOHN", b. . 1821 : d. in New York City, where he was attending medical

lectures, Dec. — , 1842.

332. C. JOHN NEWTON- (Isaac^ of Goshen), born in 1787, at Goshen,

Conn.; died at Eiehfiekl, Ohio, in 1868. Interment there. Ho married at Goshen,

Conn., November 11, ISIO, Laura Thompson, daughter of John and Pamelia

(Cowles) Thompson* of Goshen, Conn., where she was born November 10, 1789.

She died at Riehhmd, Ohio, September 29. 1863. Interment at Eielifield.

Mr. Newton left Connecticut in September, 180G, and went to Hudson, Ohio,

where his sister and her husband had come in 1800 as pioneer settlers into the

"Western Eeserve." The following winter he taught school in Newbury, Ohio.

* IlE.NRY Thompson (f.ither of -Anthony Thompson the immigrant), d. Oct. 20, 1648. and is

buried in the Parish f'luinh at I.cnham, Ktnt Comity. England. The inscription over the

tomli, still legible—"Ilereiindcr lyc the bodies of Henry Thompson and Dorothy his wife, of

Royton Chapel in this Parish. He was son and co-heir of Thomas Thompson (nl Sandwich,

merchant) and she the eldest daughter of Robert Honeywood of Pett, in Charing." His
children were: Holcrt, 1595; Maiii, 1,19!); Judith, 1602; .Jolin, 1604; Elhaheth, 1607, and

Antlioiiii, 1012.
AxTHoNV Thompson! (s. Henry), h. at Lenham. Kent County. England. Aug. 30, 1612. Ilis

first wife d. prior to his coming to this country. She had two sons ,ind one daughter. He
landed in Boston from the ship Hector. July 26. IC!". and settled in Mew Haven. Conn. He
m. (2) K.M'iiEKiNE , who bore him two daughters and a posthumous son. She m. (2),

1632, Nicholas Camp of lliltord. Conn. Anthony' Thompson d. March, 1648. His post-
humous child was Ebenrzce-, h. 1648.
Ebenezek Thompson^, b. Oct. l~i. 1648. at New Haven, Conn. ; lived In Guilford, Conn. ;

merchant; m. 1671. Deborah Didi.ev, dan. of William; will, Aug. 11. 1676; children, Jahez',
d. infant, 1672 ; John', Nov., 1074.
John Thojipson" ( I-:beuezer= I . h. Nov., 1074; d. aged 7.") ; resided in East Guilford, Conn.,

In 1714; rem. to Branford and later to Wallingford, Conn.; a tanner; m. (1) 1702, Eliza-
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In 1807 he returned to Connecticut, where he taught school a few years, mar-

ried and had two sons. In 181:5 he removed to Hudson, Ohio, taking his family
with him. After a few years there he settled on a farm in Richfield—a town

about ten miles from Hudson, Ohio—where he became a successful farmer,

accumulating quite a competence.
He was genial and social in temperament. He and his wife united with the

Presbyterian Church at Richfield, and were devout and humble Christians. At
the age of 50 years he was elected to the Assembly of Ohio; was also Associate

Judge under tlie Constitution of 1802 (Ohio) and held other ofiices of the county.
He was devotedly attached to his children, and when three of them, attacked

with dysentery, died within ten days, he became almost insane through grief.

He had not recovered from the blow, although ten years had elapsed, when three

other of his little ones were taken from him within a week's time, through
scarlet fever. He died at his home in Richfield, in peace and faith at last,

aged 81 years. His children were:

375. ti. Marcus', b. .Tune ]2, 1811; m. Ilanmih Fletcher; m. (2) Mrs. Caroline A.

(Kellogg) Smith.
370. tii. Lucius", b. Deo. 19, 1813: m. Caroline Holmes Brockway.

MAiiCiA Eunice", b. Aug. 1. ISK!; d. .Tnlv IS. 1822.
.John Tiiomp.son", b. Nov. 2, ISIS: d. .Tulv If), 1822.

Catiieeine", b. Nov. 22, 1820; d. .July 21, 1S22.

John Thompson", b. .Tan. 4, 1823; m. Mary Virginia Baldwin.
Eunice", b. .Tune 1, 182,5 ; d. Jan. 1, 1832.

Laura", b. Oct. 7, 1827; d. .Tan. 1, 18.32.

Isaac", b. .Tune 1, 1831; d. .Tan. 7. 1832.

Rebecca Parmelia". b. Dec. 1!), 1833 ; d. at Richfield. Sept. 24, lOO.'i ; m.
there Sept. — , 18.">7, William Coates Weld, son of .Tames and Elinore
(Coate.s) Weld of Kiohlield, Ohio, wliere he wa.s born and where he died

.Tan. 18, 1S78 ; merchant. They lived on the homestead of his father in

Richfield, where their children were born. The children were:
385. 1. William Ncn-loii' Weld, b. Aug. 7, IS.'iS.

386. 2. Ediiiviid .luinrx' Wild. b. I<>b. 17, 1801 ; d. about 1904.

387. 3. Juhn Newton* Weld, b. May 15, 1802; m. May 23. 1900, Louise Cole,

daughter of Lyman Mason and Angeline (Rouse) Cole of Geneva, Ohio.
His P. O. address is Society of Savings Building, Cleveland, Ohio (1911).

388. 4. James* Weld, b. Sept. 18, 1869; m. JIary Ilarter of Akron. Ohio.

377.
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389. ti. Alfred TnoMP.so>-*, b. Dec. 21, ISSfi. at Richfield. Ohio.
390. ii. Ellen Mary*, b. Dec. 7, 183S; in. Oreste.se Rrown. They had one child that

died in infancy. In 1911 they were living in Whitebird, Idaho.

391. ALFRED THOMPSON NEWTON^ (Marcus^), b. 1836; married at

Richland, Oliio, vSeptembcr 12, 1859, ifary Elizabeth Ilurlburt, daughter of John

Ephraim and Elizabeth (Ranne.y) Hurlbiirt of Ogdensburg, N. Y. She was
born at Richfield, Ohio, and died there, October 12, 1801, leaving two children.

He married (2) September 2, 1861, Huldah Elvirah Swan, who was born in

Boston, Ohio, May 18, 1842, and was living July, 1912. She had four children.

Mr. Newton, a retired farmer of Richfield, Ohio, was living in Cleveland in 1912.

His children were:

392. i. Mary Ellen'', b. .Time 13. 18(!n: d. Jlay 1(5, 1883; m. at Richfield, Ohio,
Sept. 12, 1878, Charles E. Barton, son of .lanie.s Barton of London,
England, where he was born. They resided in Xorwalk, Ohio. Their
children were :

393. 1. Bessie'' Barton, b. .Tune 17, 1879.
394. 2. AJircd Newton' Barton, b. May 3, 1882, at Norwalk. Ohio; m. Dec. 28,

19(14, Carrie Elizabeth Bell, dau. of John Franklin and Alice Amanda
(Lndwig) Bell of Mansfield, Ohio, where she was b. April .5, 1884.
Their children are:

395. 1. Alice .Vlbertine' Barton, b. Alarch 2. 1900, at Mansfield. Ohio.
39(j. 2. Mary Elizabeth' P.arton. b. May 28, 1911, at Lexington, Ohio.

397. ii. Elizadeth MARIA^ b. Oct. 3, 1801 ; m. at Cleveland, Ohio, Oct. 22, 1884,
Tohn Ilavelock Early, son of Thomas Coxeter and Anna (Black) Early,
b. at Cleveland, Ohio, Nov. 18, 18.57, and d. at Westfield. N. J., May 17,
1905. They resided in Cleveland. Ohio. Their children were :

398. 1. Marqari't Harclock" Earh/. b. April — , 1890; m. Aug. 5, 1911, Harold
Edward Booth. She d. .Tuly Ki, 1912.

399. 2. .lolin" Kmlii. h. Sept. — , 1891.

400. iii. EuiTH LucRETi.v', b. .Tune 4, 1S(;(!; d. Oct. 10, 1890; m. at Richfield. Ohio,

Sept. 15, 188(5, Elmer Elswoi-th Allen, son of Peter Locke and Marietta

(Seeley) Allen of Richfield, Ohio.

401. iv. Eva'' (twin with Edith I-ucretia''! . b. .Tune 4. 18(5(5 ; m. at Ridifield. Ohio,
June 4, 1884, Ilerliert John Frost, son of William and Roxy (Kent*
Frost of Richfield, Ohio, where he was b. Jan. 21, ISCl. They reside at

Granger. Ohio. Their children are:

402. 1. Ford WiUiam' Frost, b. April 27, 1885; m. June 23. 1907, Claudia Cor-
nelia Ilollopeter, dau. of Oscar and Georgianna (Pelton) Hollopeter.
Child:

40.3. 1. Cecil Annie' Frost, b. April 23, 1908.

404. 2. Alfred llerhert" Frost, b. Aug. 12, 1887.

405. 3. Marjorie" Frost, b. July 1, 1880; m. July 17, 1907, Ford Henry Gargeth,
son of Tlenrv an<i Emma (Hart) Gargeth of Richfield, Ohio, where he
was b. Aug. 2. 1^84.

406. 4. Edie' Frost, b. Dec. 0, 1891.

407. v. Mary Loulse\ b. May 31, 1870 ; m. at Cleveland. Ohio, May 15, 1907, Joseph
Del'oe McDonald, son of John and Anna (Del'oel JIcDonald of Rochester,
N. Y., b. at Buffalo, X. Y., Dec. 23, 18(58. They reside at West 92d St.,

Cleveland, Ohio.

408. vi. Clara ALl••REl)^ b. April (5. 1879: m. June 29, 1898, at Richfield, Ohio, CaroU
Henry Webb, son of Edward and JIary (Coonrad) Webb of Cleveland,
Ohio, where he was b. Feb. 15, 1875. They reside on Bridge St., Cleveland,
Ohio. Child :

409. 1. Charles Aeicton' Wehh, b. Sept. 0, 19(V5.

370. 2. LUCIUS NEWTON' (son of John=), born 1813, at Goshen, Conn.;
died at Richfield, Summit County, Ohio, December 4, 1896. Burial there. He
married at Hartford, Trumbull County, Ohio, May 10, 1838, Caroline Holmes

Brockway, daughter of Titus and Minerva (Palmer) Brockway of Hartford,

Conn., and Hartford, Ohio. She was bom at the latter town March 16, 1818,

and died April, 1902, at Richfield, Ohio, where she was buried.
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Mr. Newton acquired a large tract of land in Richfield, Ohio, and hecame
a successful farmer and a dealer in fine cattle and other stock. He possessed
good business talent and superior judgment. He had indomitable energy and
perseverance, with great physical strength. He was moral and temperate in his

habits; upright in his dealings; public spirited; a kind neighbor; generous
to tlio poor.
Of a social temperament, ho greatly enjoyed his friends. He was esteemed

while he lived and mourned by the community in which he lived when he died.

It is interesting to notice that all of his sons and many of his grandchildren
became farmers—sliowing that he made life on the farm pleasant to them. His
oldest child was born in Brecksville, Ohio, the second at Royalton, Ohio, and the
others at Richfield, Ohio. The children were five, namely :

410. i. .ToiiN Titus', b. Feb. 17, ISBO, at Brecksvillf, Cuyahoga Count.v, Ohio:
farmer and dealer in fanc.v stock, at Hudson, Ohio, until October 30. 1007,
when he moved to Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio, where he was living in 1011. He
m. at Medina, Ohio. Sept. 3, 18(58. Mary E. Adams, daughter of Samuel
Thorne and Sarah (Gardiner) Adams of Warren and Medina. Ohio. b. at
Medina, Oct. 5, 18.50. She had four children. They were legally separated,
and he ra. (2) at Akron. Ohio, Dec. 28. 100."), Jlrs. Laura Etta' (Skinner)
Hart, widow of Arthur Charles Hart (by whom she had four children),
and daughter of Uradfonl Waldo and I^aura (Dickinson) Skinner. She
wa.s I). Feb. Ki, 18.')8, at Talmadge, Ohio, anil was living in 1012. His
children are :

411. 1. Eiliturd Clarl;". b. Oct. Ti. 18(10. at Hinckley, Ohio; m. at Panna, Ohio,
Nov. — , 1880, Rose May Kilburn, daughter of Amasa and Elraira

(Starr) Kilburn of I'anna and Royalton, Ohio. .She was born at Royal-
ton, .Tune 1, 1870. In 1011, they were living at No. 400 North Howard
St., Akron, Ohio. Real estate dealer. They have an only son.

412. 1. .Tohn Kilburn". b. June — , 1800, at Hudson. Ohio; m. at Akron, Ohio,
.July 2."). 1011, Arna Deck. They were living with his parents at
Akron, Ohio.

413. 2. Jatj Thonii-' (M.D.), b. .Tuly 23, 1871. at Hinckley, Ohio; is a skillful
dentist at Warrensville, Ohio, where he resides with an office in the
New England Building at Cleveland. Ohio. He married .Tune 20, 100.5,
Bessie May Collins, daughter of .John Steane and Eliza (Allen) Collins
of Cleveland. Ohio, where she was born. Living 1011. Children:

414. 1. Virginia Allen", b. Jlav 18, 1008.
41.5. 2. .Tay Thorne". .Tr., b. April 1, 1011,
41(5. 3. Earl Brdckiidif. b. May 11. 1874; is engaged in fancy farming, traveling

salesman and other matters. In 1010 he wa.s' living in Pontiac, Mich.
In 1012, "niear Detroit, Mich." He married at Decatur, Ind., May 1,

1011, Fannie DeVilbLss Cole. They had a son born March 3. died March
0, 1912.

417. 4. Gertrude Era'; b. March 11, 1878: m. Dec. 10, 100."), Frederick Mallory of

Elyria. Ohio. Both were living in 1012. Divorced.
418. ii. IIoMEU Edwaiui', b. March 14, 1841. at Royalton. Ohio; d. at Richfield,

Ohio, .Tune 13, 1800. A farmer and stockraiser in Richfield. He m.
there Api-ii Ki. 18(:7. Clara Marilda Dale, daughter of Richard Lowe and
Marilda (Walker) Dale of Springfield. JIass., where she was b. .Tan. 10,
1844. She was living in Akron. Ohio, in 1012. They had one son :

419. 1. Frank Eugnie\ b. .Tan. 10. 18(18. at Richfield, Ohio; m. Ijena Fitzwater,
Jan. 31, 1002, at Cleveland, Ohio. She d. Dec. 12, 1911. Mr. Newton
is a farmer in Richfield, Ohio. Child:

420. 1. Gladys Mildred", b. May 31, 1003.

421. iii. MiNOT Litcius*, b. March G, 1845, at Richfield. Ohio: is a farmer there and
a very succ'e.s.sful business man (1012). He m. at Richfield. March 15,

1885, Emma Adelia Ellis, daughter of Lewis Primrose and Amanda Melvina
(iVIunday) Ellis of Hammonds Corner, in Bath. Summit Co., Ohio, where
she was b. in 1800. Living 1012. Their children were:

422. 1. Laura Aiiuiu<]a\ h. JInrch 15. 1801. at Richfield, Ohio.
423. 2. Liicius\ b. April. 10, 1000. at Richfield, Ohio.
424. iv. Lauka Maria', b. July 4. 1848. at Richfield, Ohio; m. there, Nov. 2, 1870,

.Tohn Jlorton McKinstry, son of Rev. .Tohn Alexander and Mary E. (Mor-
ton) McKiustry. He was born at Torrington, Conn.. Nov. 17, 1844, and
died at Cleveland. Ohio, April 18, 1000. They lived all of their married life
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in CleTeland, Ohio, ami Mrs. MfKin.stry is still at home there part of

each year. She hail no children.

425. V. Virgil Louis*, b. Nov. 21, 1S52, at Richfield, Ohio ; d. there April 28, 1902.

lie was a farmer in Richfield, where his cliililren were born. He m. there

June 5, 1878, Alice Susanna Coonrad, danghter of Jeremiah and Melissa

(Morton) Coonrad of Cleveland, Ohio, where she was b. April 4, 1858.

She m. (2) Elmer Grimen and re.sides in Richfield, Ohio. His children

were :

420. 1. VirgUila Cora", b. Dec. 2, 1879; m. at Richfield, Ohio, June ."?, 1902, Ralph
Hancock, son of Erasmus Darwin and Elizabeth ( Lockert ) Hancock of

Richfield, Ohio, where he was born. The.v were living in 1912 at Fair-

lawn, a suburb of Akron, Ohio, and had a son :

427. 1. Newton" Hancock, b. Aug. 7, 1907.

428. 2. Caroline Edith'', b. April 22, 1882; m. at Richfield, Ohio, Oct. 29, 1903.

Edward Hiram S.vkes, son of Delanc.v and Jessie Catherine (Cliarters)

Sykes of Montreal, Canada, b. at Toronto. Canada, April 21, 1882. They
live (1912) at Wyandoth Ave., Lakewood, Ohio. Children:

4.'!0. 1. \'irgil Newton" S.vkes, b. Sept. 2, 1904.

4H1. 2. Cliester Delancy" Sykes, b. Sept. 2, 1907.

432. 3. Geneva Clara: b. Jan. 29, 1887; m. at Cleveland, Ohio, Sept. 1, 1908.

E. Darwin Hancock, son of Eugene Royal and Mary Victoria (Waite)
Hancock. He was born at Richfield, Ohio, June 15. 1888, and is a

nephew of Ralph Hancock, above. They were living in 1911 at corner

of Cedar and Boyan Sts., Akron, Ohio, and have a sou :

433. 1. Stanley Eugene" Hancock, b. Aug. 2, 1909.

380. G. JOHN TirOMPSON NEWTON^ (s. of John= ami Laura T.), born

at Ricliland, Ohio, January 4, 1823; died at Toledo, Ohio, July 6, 1908. He
married at Goshen, Conn., October 5, 1853, Mary Virginia Baldwin, daughter of

Norman C. and Mary H. (Palmer) Baldwin of Goshen, Conn., and Hudson and

Cleveland, Ohio. She was born at Cleveland, December 23, 1832, and died in

the autumn of 1906. She was sixth in descent from Samuel Baldwin\ the

immigrant of Guilford, Conn., who died in 1696.

Mr. Newton, at marriage, was a lawyer in Cleveland, Ohio, Harvard Law

School, 1848. In 1880 he was an able and leading lawyer of Toledo, Ohio, and

president of one of the National Banks.

Mr. Newton left nearly a quarter of a million dollars to charitable institutions

of all sorts, and directed that $50,000 be used to build and support a humanitarian

institution for the care of poor and needy children. According to the terms

of his will, Eev. Dr. Gunsaulus of Chicago, a dear friend, was made a legatee

in the sum of $5,000. Mr. Newton had no children.

335. 9. EBEN NEWTON- (s. of Isaac^ of Goshen, Conn.) was born there

October 16, 1795, and died at Canfleld, Mahoning County, Ohio, November 5,

1885. He married May 2, 1826, Mary Sophia Church, daughter of "Ensign"
and Jerusha (Wright) Church* of Mansfield and Salisbury, Conn. She

was born February 20, 1807, and was living at Canfield, Ohio, in 1872. Four
children.

"Judge Ebenezer Newton" wrote his name "Eben Newton." He was the

youngest of five sons of his parents, and in his youth and young manhood lived

• Capt. A^^.^ZIAH Wriout' (Ebenezer^ AI)pI=. Abel Wright' of Springfield. Mass.) was b. at

Windham. Conn.. 1739; m. 1762. Zeeviah Fitch, daughter of Capt. and Dea. Eleazer Fitch

of Windham, Conn, He was executor of his father's will, proved 1787-8 ; a farmer in

Mansfield. Conn.; removed to Salisbury. Conn., about 17n;t. where he and his wife (both

Baptists) died not long after. He had five sons and five daughters. The youngest was
JERVSHA Wright^ b. 1784 ; m. in Salisbury, Conn., E.vsiGX Chiuch, and had two children.

He died in 1813. and she m. (2) Eli T. Boughton. in 1814, and had four more children.

She died at Canfield, Ohio, in 1870. Her daughter, Mary Sophia Church, b. 1807, m. Judge
Eben Newton.
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with and assisted liis mother as he could. He taught school several terms and
did other work, all the time studying for self-improvement, as he desired to

become a lawyer. In 1814 he left Connecticut for Hudson, Ohio, going to the

homes of his brothers and sister there. They gave him employment in their

stores, in the intervals of his teaching. In 1820 he returned to Connecticut and
brought back with him to Ohio his mother, who remained the rest of her life in

his homo.

The last six months of Mr. Newton's law studies were spent with Mr. Jonathan
Sloane of Ravenna. Ohio, where he met Mr. Elisha Whittlesay, lawyer, Congress-
man-elect. Mr. Whittlesay invited Mr. Newton to an equal partnership in his
law business. He accepted the offer and went to Canfield, July 4, 1823, and was
admitted to the bar in August, 1823. Mr. Whittlesay went to Washington, D. C,
leaving his large law practice in Mr. Newton's hands. In 1843 Mr. Newton
was elected President Judge of the Circuit Court (six counties). In 1841 he
was elected to the Ohio State Senate, serving two terms. In 1850 he was elected
to Congress. In 1803 he was again State Senator. He was a Whig in politics,
a patriot during the Civil War, a Presbyterian. He had always the confidence
of his co-laborers and of the community. His home was in Canfield, where he
died aged 90 years. Burial at Canfield. Children :

434. i. Louise", b.
; "eldest daughter"; m. Mr. Meors, a mercliant. later in

the U. S. (Jovernment employ. They were living in 1872 in JIadi.son, Wis.,
and had one child—a daughter.

43."i. ii. Thaliau', b. ; "second daughter"; m. IJichanl Brown, a lace mer-
chant of New York City; Presbyterian; nine children.

430. iii. IIANNAn^ b. ; "third daughter"; m. (iiles Vanllyning, a lawyer of

Canfield, Ohio, where they were living in 1872; three children.
437. iv. Ensign\ b.

; "only son"; settled on a farm near his father in

Canfield.

I have nothing further of the posterity of .Judge Eben Newton, except the name,
"Mrs. Henrietta Smith, his granddaughter," who was living in 1912 at No. 3803
Clinton Ave., Cleveland, Ohio.

102. THOMAS NEWTON^ (John-', Rev. Rogeri) of Cheshire, Conn, son of
John and Lydia (Ford) Newton, born about 1082; died and is buried at Cheshire,
New Haven County, Conn. "He married Mary Baldwin, daughter of Zacharia,"
is the statement. Pci4i iiiin .Stuuth, hoot, wan hi" ocnnnd wifa. The following note

by Judge Howard T. IMdss of Clicsblrc. Conn., contains all I so far know of this.

He writes : "I inclose herewith the list of names copie<I from the Newton monu-
ment. There are two headstones, one on each side of the monument, the names
from which, were evidently put on the monument, with the exception of the
name of Chloe Newton wife of Thomas. She died March 17, 1823, a^ed 80."

The names on the monument are as follows, and appear to be a record of

four generations of the family, namely :

Thomas Newton 1st. Died April 28, 1783.

Sarah, his wife, died Sept. 19, 1782.

Thomas Newton 2nd. Died March 20, 1770. ao. 45.

Chloe A., his wife, Died March 17, 1823. aged 77.

Silas Newton, Died Sept. 23, 1828. aged 58.

Lucinda, his wife died April 3rd 1808 aged 36.

Isabel, 2nd wife, aged 76.

Augustus Newton, Died May 23, 1846, aged 41
Erastus Newton, Died May 1, 1868, ae. 67.

Lucinda Newton, Died Nov. 17, 1878, aged 76.
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The town records at Wallingford (which is about eleven miles southeast of

Cheshire) show the death of the second Thomas Newton as "Marcli 20, 1779

aged 45," and of "Chloe, wife of Thomas Newton," died "March 17, 1823, aged

80," probably the same person and someone's error as to her age.

The church records of Cheshire contain, besides : the man-iage of Jared New-
ton and Mai'y Bunnell, January 15, 1778; Samuel Newton and Hannah Rice,

November 5, 1782 ; Cyrus Newton and Anna Willcocks, June 4, 1777 ; Capt.

James Newton and widow Mary Barnard, January — , 1734 (Town Eec.) ; Rev.

Roger Newton and "Mrs." Abigail Hall. (Town Rec.) ; and the birth

of Lyman, son of Moses and Eunice Newton, April 8, 1759 (Town Rec.).

Mr. Orlando L. Newton, Jr., of "Westkill, N. Y., in 1907 writes that his great-

grandfather was Thomas Newton, Jr., and his grandfather was John Newton,
and says "they were a large family." He did not send the data he offered to

send. The widow of his brother, 1907, at Albany, N. Y., states further : "My
husband's great-grandfather lived in Cheshire to'm'i, Conn. He had two sons,

Amos and John, who married sisters. John (who was grandfather Newton),"
etc.

The United States Census. 1790. shows as heads of families in Cheshire, Conn.,

Joseph, Jared, Abner, and Chloe Newton. And Aaron Newton in Wallingford,
Conn. The only children known to me as such were:

438. ti. .TosEPK* (probably), b.
; m. 1755, Sarah Hull; m. (2) Mrs. Esther

Sperry. For his descendants, see i)ages 711. 712. S -^"^
I^Til-

439. 1'ii. TuoMA.s', 2i), also "Jr.," b. about 1734; d. 1779, aged 45.

439. 1. THOMAS NEWTON^ 2d (Thomas^ of Cheshire), bom about 1734;
died at Wallingford, Conn., March 20, 1779, aged 45 ; married Chloe A.

,

born about or between 1742 and 1740 ; died at Wallingford, Conn., March 17,

1823, aged 77 or 80. Burials and moiumient at Cheshire, Conn. Mrs. Newton
survived him 44 years, and was the head of her family in the Census of 1790

at Cheshire, the whole family being one male upward of sixteen years, two males

vuider sixteen years, and three females. His "was a large family according to

report," is the statement of his ^eat-grandson. Only the sons, Amos and John,
are we sure of, and very probably of Silas.

440. i. ,SiLAs''. h. about 1770; d. Sept. 23, 1.S2S, ageil 58; m. Luoinda , b. about
1772; d. April 3. 1808, aged :!f!. He ra. (2) Isabel , who d. aged 7(!.

They lived in and are buried in Cheshire. The following are probably
some of their children:

44:!. 1. Era«iu^\ b. about ISdl ; d. May 1. ISCS, aged ()7.

444. 2. Luciiida", b. about 1802: d. Nov. 17. 1878, aged 70.

44.5. 3...4»</Hs?H.s", b. about 1805; d. May 23, 184(5, age<l 41.

441. ii. Amos'', b. : m. Bushnell, sister of his brother .lohii's wife. "He
went to Illinois to live."

442. iii. John", b. Feb. S. 17711. in Cheshire, Conn. ; d. in Lexington. Green County,
N. Y.. Nov. 20, 1.S.54. He m. Jan. 25. 1798. Eunice Bushnell, who d.

Nov. 20, 1853. He went from Che.sliire, in 1797, to Lexington, N. Y.,
where he made a home. Two children were :

44(i. 1. Julia", b. ; m. AVest Chase, and had six daughters and one son.

447. 2. Orlniido L.\ b. ; d. April 15, 1895; m. Harriet Bump. They had
six sons and one daughter, namely :

445. 1. Champion', b. ; d. Feb. 20, 1807; m. Othelia Kipp. Went West.
441). 2. Augustus', b. ; "died ;50 years ago" (about 1877); ra. Rachel

Dubois; settled in Kingston, N. Y., and had three children. One
son was living in 1907, in business in New York City.

4.50. 3. Cordeaif. b. ; d. April 28. l.S!)7 : m. Minerva Claw.son of West
Hill. Green County. N. Y'. They had no children.

451. 4. Iretus', b. ; d. before 1907; m. (1) Lola Clark of Prattsville,

who had two sons, who died young, and she died. He m. (2) ,

who is living.
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452. 5. Ilai-riot', b. : w;is liviiif,' in llt(t7: m. Dr. Allnban in Margarets-

ville, Delaware County, and had four sons and one daugliter. "lie

died several years ago," i. c, before 1907.

453. (!. West Chase', b. ; d. July :^1, 1S,S(); m. Myra B. . They
had a daughter, who died Oct. 7, 1892, aged 21. Mrs. Newton was

living in 1007 in Kingston, N. Y., to which place she removed the

year following the death of her husband, to educate her daughter.

Has since made it her home. She contributed these items of Mr.

Newton's family.
454. 7. Orlando L.', b. , "youngest of six sons"; was living in 1007 ni

West Kill, N. Y. ; m. Ruth Winter. They had a son who died young.

455. JONAS NEWTONi of Doylcstown, Bucks County, Pa. (not traced),

was born in Addison County, Vt., town not given, May 3, or 23, 1787, and died

at Philadelphia, Pa., February 3, 1827, aged 40.

He married Sarah Vander\'eer, daughter of Petrus Van der Veer and wife—
name unknown—who lived near Princeton, N. J. She was born at Doylestown,

Pa. (also "in Somerset Co., N. J.," is given), March 9, 1788, and died June 25,

1836, aged 48.

[The descendants of this Jonas Newton have no knowledge of his parentage,

nor whence they came. There were living in 1790, in Addison County, Vt., five

Newtons who were lieads of families as enumerated in the First United States

Census. The town of Addison had John (family 1-0-1), John, Jr. (family 1-1-1),

Lemuel (family 2-0-3) ; at Salisbury, Capt. Joel (family 2-2-2) ; Shoreham had

Liberty (faiuily 2-0-3), who is accounted for. Jonas Newton being born 1787,

would bo under sixteen years in 1790, and his parents must have been one of

those men above who had such a son, namely either John Newton, Jr., or Capt.

Joel Newton. Inasmuch as the name "Joel" is not repeated in his descendants

and the name "John" runs through every generation of them, I should infer

that the father of Jonas was John, Jr., son of John, and it is quite possible

they came from Connecticut, and were related to Capt. Joel Newton. I make

the proposition
—one must have a premise from which to start—"even an error

is better than nothing."]
Jonas Newton' was settkxl in Doylestown, Pa., for as long ago as any of the

family now living have knowdedge of. "That town being regarded as the family

home in his day and generation." "Lie was a storekeeper near Doylestown,

Penn." The family think his children were all born there. For the correct list

of his children we are indebted to the family Bible that belonged to bis son,

Eev. John Newton, Sr., missionary to India. It is now in the family of bis

son, Rev. Edward Payson Newton. There was also a Birthday text-book witli

the Bible, which furnished data. It comes, as it were, from the uttermost parts

of the world. Children:

456. i. Luke Vanderveer= (M.D.), b. Feb. 19, 1S09 ; d. in New York City, .Tuly 10,

1880; m. in England, j\Irs. Isabella Douglas, widow of a colonel in

the English Army. Dr. Newton was a in-acticing ph.vsician in New York

City, also the publisher and proprietor of a monthly magazine called The

Driir/riixt's Circular and Clicinical (Inzcilc. His two sons were:

464. 1. Cliiiricn Vaiulcrrar'. b. July 29. 1842: d. y.

465. 2. Arthur Dt,u<ilttx\ b. March 29, 1814; d. y.

457. tii. JouN^ (D.D.), b. Oct. 1. 1810; m. Elizabeth I'opham Janvier.

458. iii. IsAAC=, b. Oct. 17, 1812. "at Bridgeport, Rucks Co., Penn.," and d. at

Bloomfield, N. J., Sept. 20, 1890. He had a country store at Titusville,

Pa., in 18.53, and afterward removed to Bloomfield, N. J. lie m. at

Cherry Tree. Venango County. Pa.. April 27, 18.37. Ellen Conover, daugh-

ter of Joseph and (Conover) Conover of Readington township,

N. J., where she was b. Nov. 10, 1814. She d. at Bloomfield, N. J., Dec. 3.

1890. Their children, nin4 in number, were :
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4GG. 1. William ilcCarrri-' (Rcr.), b. Jan. 20. 1838. at Oil Cit.y, Pa.; m. at

Niles City, Mich.. Jlay 2, 1807, Cyutliia Hamilton, danghter of Sir.

and (Harper) Hamilton of Clu'rry Tree. I'a., where she
was b. .July ,

1837. She d. at Lowry City. Mo., Sept. 11, 1900. s. p.

Sir. Newton was a clergyman of the Presbyterian Church. He receiye<l

his collegiate course at Knox College, Galosburg. 111.; was graduated in

18(12; graduated from Lane Seminary, Cincinnati. Ohio, in 18(i."). His

pastorates were: Kloomheld. Ohio: Appleton City. JIo. ; Kaymore,
jMo. ; Lowry City. Mo.; in 1012 wa.s living at Winona Lake, Ind., and
died there Jan. 27, 101.5. Ili.s adopted daughter is :

4<')7. Margaret Brown, b. May 24, 1SC4, at Montgomery, Mo., daughter of Mr.
and Mrs. Brown of that place. She m. at Raymore, Mo., Dec. 25, 1888,
Uev. Thomas .T. Stevenson, clergyman of the Presbyterian Church.
In 1012 they were living in Havre de Grace. Md.

408. 2. Emihi Aiin\ b. March 8. ISW). at Cherry Tree, Pa.; d. Oct. 8, 1830.

4t;0. 3. Juaiiiin (Inrri.wn'. b. July 10, 1840. at C'herry Tree, Pa.; d.
, 1907;

m. Sept. 3, 1802, Albert Truesdale, of Peoria, 111.

470. 4. Li/ini Vuiulcrvccr', b. March 11, 1842, at Cherry Tree; d. Sept. 29, 1875;
m. .Josie JIcMaster, a sister of Angle McMa.ster. who m. hi.s cousin,

John Irwin. She d. without children. He m. (2) Agnes Elliott. In

1912 she was living in the "Arnold Mansion," Fairmont Park, Phila-

deljiliia. Pa., and d. there Feb. 1, 1913. Their children were;
471. 1. Herbert' or Gilbert Elliott, b. ; w.is living in 1913 in Erie,

I'a.

472. 2. Ituth' Elliott, b. ; was living in 1913 in Pliiladelphia. Pa.

473. r>. Sariih JtiiKf, b. Feb. 24, 1.814, at Cherry Tree, Pa. ; d. Jidy 22, 1847.

474. 0. Miirii Elh;i\ b. Nov. 7, 1845, at Cherry Tree, Pa. ; d. JIarch — . 1847.

475. 7. Matilda', b. Oct. 7, 1,847, at Cherry Tree, Pa.; m. at Peoria, 111., James
Siholes. In 1911 they were living in Tacoma. Wash.

470. 8. John', b. Dec. 1, 1849, at Titusville, Pa.; m. in New York City, Feb. 12,

1,874. Emma Westervelt of New Y'ork City, wdiere she was b. May IS, 1851.

She d. at Bloomfield. N. J.. May 4, 1907. Mr. Newton resides (1013) in

Bloomlield, N. J., where he is in business, secretary and treasurer of

Bloomtield Coal and Supply Company, No. 36 Broad St. His children

are :

477. 1. Helen Vanderveer', b. Dec. 20, 1874, at East Orange, N. J.; m. Aug. 28,

1009, James Newbegin .Tarvie. They live in Montclair. N. J.

478. 2. Florence Adele', b. Feb. 12, 1878. at Bloomfield, N. J. ; d. Jlay 4, 1893.

470. 3. Emma Estelle*, b. June 2, 1881. at Bloomfield, N. J.; m. there April 28,

1903, Pliny Arthur Boyd. They live in Bloomfield. Their children

are;

480. 1. Helen Vanderveei-' Boyd. b. March 23, 1005.

481. 2. John N<.wton'' Boyd. b. July 14, 1010.

482. 9. llcinii Martin", b. Doc. 20, 1851, at Titusville. Pa,; d. at Siilney. Cape
Breton, iMarcli 20, 1897; m. at Cliandlerville, 111. (V), and had a

daughler,
483. 1. Helen', b. .

4.5Sa. iv. AVILLIAM-', b. Feb. 22, 1815; d. Sepl. 2:!. 18;!7.

459. V. Emily-', b. July 20, 1810. at "Bridge Point, Bucks Co., Penn." ; d. at

Galesburg. 111., Oct. 30, 1800; m. at Cherry Tree, Pa.. Nov. 21, 1844, John
Irwin, son of Samuel and .lane (Miller) Irwin of New London, Chester

County, Pa. He was b. at Cherry Tree, Oct. 12, 1.808. A farmer in

Venango County. Pa. His land was situated seven miles from Titusville

and three miles from Petroleum Center. The land was rocky and he sold

out just before the discovery of oil in that vicinity, and thus narrowly
escaped becoming a millionaire. As his children were all b. at Cherry Tree,

it would indicate that his land lay in that towmship. After 1851 he

removed with his family to Peoria, III., and thence to Galesburg, where
he settled, and where his family is still represented. The children were ;

484. 1. Luiic .1h)i«' Iriiiii. b. Nov. 27, 1845; living in 1012 with her daughter
in Minneapolis, Jlinn., No. 2120 Oliver Ave., South. She m. Aug. 5,

1,873, Rev. Isaac E. Carey, pastor of the First Presbyterian Church of

Freeport, 111., who d. at Olierlin. Ohio. March 0, 1002. Children:

485. 1. John Dwight« Carey (twint, b. Sept. 20, 1875; living in Atlanta, Ga.

480. 2. Ben Irwin' Carev (twin), b. Sept. 20. 1,875; living in Denver, Colo.

487. 3. Anna Newton* Carey, b. March 28, 1877; m. Calvin F. Howe. They
were living in 1912 in Duluth, Minn.

488. 4. Alice Emily' Carey, b. Oct. 23. 1881; m. Howard Strong, son of Dr.

Josiah Strong of New York. They reside in Minneapolis, Minn.
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489. 2. John Newton' Irwin, b. Aug. 22, 1S17 : is living iu Galesburg. 111.; m.
Feb. 21, 1872, Angle JIcMiister (who was sister of Josie McJIasters,
who m. Lynn V. Newton). Their children were:

400. 1. Walter jrcMa.ster' Irwin (Rev.), b. Nov. 9, 1872; a Presbyterian clergy-
man, who has filled pastorates at Deer Creek and Delavan. 111. ; Shelby,
Iowa; Wichita (West Side) and Wichita, Kans. ; m. June 8. 1898,
Bessie Crane. Their P. O. address is No. 121 Dodge Ave., Wichita,
Kans.

491. 2. Herljert Edward' Irwin, b. April 19. 187.5; resides in Galesburg, 111.

492. 3. Lynn Newton* Irwin, b. June 9. 1877; resides in Davis, Colo.
493. 4. John Paul* Irwin, b. Nov. 22, 1879; resides in Galesburg. 111.

494. 5. Keith Gordon' Irwin, b. March 13, 1885; resides in St. Louis. Mo.
49.5. (>. Florence Loni.se' Irwin, b. March 11, 1890: resides in Galesburg, 111.

400. 3. iSarah Jane" Irwin, b. Oct. 2, 1849; m. Aug. 11. 1881, Rev. Robert J.

JIcNiece, a Presbyterian clergyman ; now residing in Salt Lake City,
Utah.

497. 4. Alhcrt Barnes' Irwin, b. Oct. 2, ia51 ; m. Dec. 27, 1877, Lorettae Hart.
They reside in Highland. Kans.

400. vi. Mary=, b. Oct. 10, 1818; d. Dec. 31, 1828, aged 10. She had such "light
golden hair" that it wa.s spoken of in every reference to her name.

4(!1. vii. Caroline^, b. Feb. K!, 1821 ; d. April 20, 1821.
402. viii. Charles BEATTY^ b. July 28, 1822; "died about 1808." "Uncle Charles

Beatty Newton went West about 1842, joined the army, and married a

Spanish lady. He always lived in the West." "In 1003 he wrote to his
friends from Alamo, New Jlexico—said he was 82 years old." "Died
at Pueblo. Colorado, about 189,S." "He had son Carlos Newton, who had
a large ranch, with 2000 cattle." I do not try to reconcile the discrepancy
in dates of death.

403. ix. Robert- (M.D.), b. April 29. 182.5; d. at New Orleans, La., Aug. 9, 1848.
of yellow fever, during an epidemic. lie was a surgeon in the United
States Army, and was in the Jlexican War. Returning home from the

war, he was taken with yellow fever while passing through New Orleans
and died there. He never married.

457. 2. REV. JOHN NEWTON=, son of Jonasi and Sarah (Vanderveer)
Newton of Doylestown, Pa., was bom October 1, 1810, and died at Murree, Pun-
jab, India, July 3, 1891, aged 80 years, 9 months.
Ho married at Hartsville, , October 16, 1834, Elizabeth Popham Janvier,

daughter of Francis Janvier of Princeton, N. J. She was born October 11. 1812,

presumably at Princeton, N. J., and died at Sabathn, Punjab, India, September
2, 1857.

He married (2) at Lahore. India, March 22, 1800, Eliza Hornbuckle.
Rev. John Newton'-, D.D. was one of the pioneers of the mission work of the

Presbyterian Churcli in India. He went out in 1835, and died in 1891, after

fifty-six years of missionary service. His six children were born in India; the

four sons returned to India as missionaries after being educated in the United
States, and the two daughters married missionaries. Only one of these is now
living (1912).

I quote the following from "The Encyclopedia of Missions," 2d edition, 1904,

p. 536—a short sketch of the life and work of this good man:
"Dr. Newton went to India as a missionary of the Board of Foreign Mi,ssions

of the Presbyterian Church of the U. S. A., in 1835, arriving at Calcutta in
June of that year, accompanied by Rev. Jaiues Wilson and his wife. Setting
out from Calcutta in a native boat on the Ganges they began their long journey
of 1,200 miles to their chosen field at Ludhiana.*

• Ludhiana : A town in the Ludhiana District of the Punjab. India, situated about three
miles south of Sutlej River, and seventy-throe miles southeast hy east of Amritar. Altitude.
S12 feet. Population in l.Sdl. 4n,:!0(i. of whom ?.o,;1(m) are Jluslims and 13.000 Hindus. Station
of the Presliyterian North India Mission (l.s:U), with (100:!» four missionaries and their
wives, six missionary women, fifty-four native workers, nine out-stations, nine places of
worship, forty Sunday schools, tour day schools, tvvo boarding schools, one industrial school.
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His labors were various. Always foremost with him was the direct preaching

of the Worrl, and that hand-to-hand effort by conversation with individuals,

which he felt to be one of the missionary's most effective methods. He was a

powerful and attractive preacher, both in English and in the vernaculars.

Dr. Newton took with him when he first went to India an old-fashioned wooden

printing-press, which he set up in a little house secured for the purpose, and

thus laid the foundation for that publishing establishment which, during the

next fifty years, was destined to issue about two hundred and sixty-seven million

pages in ten different languages.
In this literary work, Dr. Newton throughout his missionary career was emi-

nent. The Panjabi language is indebted to him for the foundation of its

religious literature.

Besides the translation of the New Testament into Punjabi and numerous

tracts in that language, his literary labors, with those of his associate. Rev. L.

Janvier, included a Punjabi granunar and dictionary, a commentary on Ephe-
sians in Urdu, and important tracts in both Urdu and Hindi.

From the Ludhiana Mission, of which Dr. Newton was then the senior mis-

sionary, was issued in 1858 that call to the observance of the week of prayer,

which has since become so widespread and so fixed a custom throughout the

Christian world."

"Punjabi or Sikh Version. The Punjabi belongs to the Indie branch of the

Aryan family of languages, and is spoken in the Province of Punjab, North

India. A translation of the Bible into this language was undertaken by Seram-

pore missionaries at a very early period, and was iiublished in 1811. In 1S.')2

a second edition was undertaken. Of the Old Testament only Genesis to Ezekiel

was translated and published since 1820.

A new translation was undertaken by Rev. J. Newton in connection with

American missionaries, and in 1850 Genesis, Exodus, the Psalms, and the New
Testament were published by the British and Foreign Bible Society at Lodiana,
India." [Same, p. 263.]

It is a pleasure to record an abstract of the life and work of this excellent

family. The children of Rev. John Newton- (Jonas') were born in India.

Their names are:

4tlS. ti. JiARGAiiET .Tanvikk\ b. 1830. T)!)]. tiv. CnAiii.Es I'.katty', b. 1S41.

4!i:i. iii. .loiiN-', .Ti!., b. 1S;38. ,5(»2. tv. Fhancis .Ianvikh", b. 1.S47.

.")Oil. tiii. Emily Moohe'. b. ]S;!t). 503. tvi. Edward Payson', b. 18.">0.

498. 1. MARGARET JANVIER^ NEWTON (dau. of John=). born March

26, 1836, at Ludhiana, India; died May 12, 1878, at Lahore, India; married July

3, 1855, at Ludhiana, Rev. Charles W. Forman, D.D., bom March 3, 1821,. a

missionary in India, whose life work is really a st-ory of the two missions in

Northern India. Their son

504. i. IlENKY'' FoHMAN ("Dr."), b. ; a missionary in India, stationed at

Jhansi—Gwalior—a strategic point, whicli the mission, after a lapse of

yeai-s has again talien over, in one of the strong native states not directly

under the British rule. He m. his cousin, Caroline Sophia Newton (.509),

daughter of .Tohn Newton^, .Jr.. who was associated with him in the work
of the mission. When the time came for their furlough, Mrs. Newton had

one, printing press, and 320 professed Christians. The society spoils the name Lodiana. A
mission of the North India School of Medicine for Christian Women. ISO.j, with, in 1001.

ten women missionaries, six native workers, one Sunday school, one Yoimg Woman's Christian

Association, one female helper's training class, five dispensaries, two hospitals, one medical

class, and one leper's asylum. [Encyclopedia of Missions. Revised Ed., p. 414.]
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goiift (o Lausaiuio, Snitzerlaiul, taking with licr their only son, John, agprl
10 years, and Dr. Foi'man was to come as soon a.s someone oonid be sent
to occnpy his post during his absence. Mrs. Newton contracted pneumonia
in Lausanne, and d. there Dec. 1, 1912, her husband arriving two weeks
before her deatli. It is stated of her : "Mrs. Forman' was one of tliose

rare spirits to have known whom was a pleasant recollection. She came
of a family with a great mi-ssionary history, for she was a Newton." Dr.

Henry Forman arrived in New York with his son. after an ab.sence of

eight years in India, Dec. 20. 1012. his intention being to spend part of his

furlough in writing a biography of his father, Charles W. Forman, D.D.
The son, "aged 10 years." is:

505. 1. Ji/lin Newton^ Forman, b. , 1002.

409. 2. REV. JOHN NEWTON'\ JE., il.D. (s. of John=), born March 4,

1838. in India; died at Sabathn, India, July 29, 1880. He married at Calcutta,

India, October 11, 1861, Sarah Estelle Wigfall.
Mr. Newton was the oldest of the four sons of Rev. John Newton. All of the

sons were born in India and eflucated in America. Mr. Newton was sent to

the preparatory school at Mt. Holly. N. J., then entered Princeton College,
from which he was graduated in 1S56. He took his medical course in the Uni-

versity of Pennsylvania, at Philadelphia, and was graduated ; after which he
went to India independently of the Board of Missions ; became a member of

the Mission in 1860, and was afterward ordained to the ministry, in the Pres-

bytery at Lodiana, India; but from 1866-1880, he was stationed at Sabathn,
where he had a dispensary.

After Dr. Newton was stationed there, the Poor-house at Sabathn—established

forty years before—became the Leper Asylum. As a physician he took special
interest in the lepers and experimented with the view of discovering some medi-
cine that might arrest the progress of the disease.

He built several houses near the mission-house that he might the more effec-

tively ministe'r to the patients, considering them not as medical patients only, but
as the poor who needed the gospel; he had a small building erected, which
served the double purpose of a dispensary and a chapel, where the lepers
assembled daily for worship.
Dr. Newton was an earnest preacher, skillful physician, and an excellent

writer. Though of a scholarly tuni, he was much engaged in itineration,
bazaar preaching, and labor among the soldiers of the local garrison. His most
responsible charge was the Leper Asylum, having eighty-nine inmates. A mis-

sionary associate thus speaks of him after his death: "No love in the dark
world has ever seemed to me so much like the Saviour's as that of Dr. Newton
for his lepers."

Dr. Newton died of cancer of the stomach, after a period of great suffering.
The funeral was numerously attended by Europeans and natives. Soldiers who
loved him carried the casket from the house to the cemetery. His father read a

part of the Episcopal service, closing with an address. The Mission say of him:
"His fine endowments, thorough knowledge of the language, great devotion to
the work, make his removal a severe loss to the missionary cause."
His four children were:

not), i. IlERBEnT', b. ; d. in childhood.
507. ii. Mary*, b. ; d. in childhood.
508. iii. Cii.^RLES Bertram*, b. ; in 1012 was living in Jlinneapolis, Minn.;

m.. and had five children.
500. liv. Caroline Sopuia', b. ; m. her cousin. Rev. ITenry Forman (504) as

above, and d. Dec. 1, 1012, at Lausanne, Switzerland.
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500. 3. EMILY MOORE NEWTON-' (dau. of John-), born July 2, 1S39, at

Snbathn, India ; died January 24, 1862, at Siallvot, India. She married April 4,

1861, at Lahore, India, William Fergerson, a Scotch missionary in India, and

died soon after. She was a volunteer missionai-y.

501. 4. EEV. CHARLES BEATTY NEWTON-', D.D. (s. of John-), born

February 3, 1841, at Lodiana, India, is living, 1915.

He married (1) at Ambaln. India, , 1871. Margaret Thompson, who

bore him six children, and died June 20, 1897, at Mussoorie, India. He married

(2) at Saharanpore, India, Jessie Dunlap, who died August 2, 1905, at Chatta-

nooga, Tenn.
Dr. Newton, like the other members of his father's family, became a mission-

ary to India. For his i^reparatory course, he went through the ''Classical and

Commercial High School" at Lawrenceville, N. J.; then entered Washington

College, at Washington, Pa.; lost a year by entering the army (Civil War) and

returning was graduated in 1864. From college he entered the Theological Semi-

nary at Allegheny, Pa., "The Western Theological Seminary"—and was graduated
in the spring of 1867. He went to India as a missionary in October of the

same year—1867. He received the degree of D.D. from his college.

At the beginning of the Civil War, being then in college and about twenty

years old, Mr. Newton enlisted for three years in the Fifteenth regiment of the

Pennsylvania Volunteer Cavalry. The regiment went to Harrisburg, Pa., and

thence to Carlisle to be drilled, in August, 1862. While there, Gen. R. E. Lee

invaded Maryland, and the regiment was hurried to the front and took part in

tlie battle of Antietam. After Lee was driven back into Virginia, the regiment
was sent to join Rosecrans' army of the Cumberland at Nashville, Tenn. At

Nashville, Mr. Newton was taken ill with tyjihoid fever, and through the aid

of Rev. Mr. Scott of the Christian Commission, was discharged and taken home
to Steubcnville. Ohio. After a long and nearly fatal illness of two months he

regained his health, taught school in West Virginia, and in the fall (of 1862)

again entered the college from which he had enlisted, having served about six

months.

Returning to his native India in 1868, a missionary, he has now been in that

service over forty-five years.

He married, and for a time was stationed at Lahon'-. fnur of his chllilren

were born there. Later, he has been stationed at Jullunchir (Jalandhar), India,

where he now, 1915, resides. This is a town in thc^ Punjab, with a population
in 1901 of 67.735; a Presbyterian mission station of 1846; with (in 1903), one

missionary and his wife; two women missionaries; forty-one native workers;
six day schools; and one hoarding school. Of his seven children, all except
one were bom in India. They are:

Bex.tamin Tiio.mpson', b. Jan. 9, 1872, at Lahore, Intlia ; d. there Nov. — ,

1872, aged 9 months.
John CuahijiS*. b. June 24, 1874, at Lahore, India ; a mis.sionary at Jul-

hindur City, India; unm. ; living in 1912.

FREDt:Ric .Janvier', b. May 27, 187[5 or 6], at Laliore, India; a missionary
living in Inllundiir City. Punjab, in 1912; not married.

Edward Thompson', b. Oct. 10. 1877. at Williamsport, Lycoming County, Pa.
Francis IlERnKRT' (Kev.K b. Oot. 22. 1881, at Lahore, India; unm. in 1912;

resides at Thornton. Washington.—is pastor of a church tliere.

Caroline Loui.se'. b. June 14. 18.s:>, at Murree. Himalaya Mountains, Punjab,
India; unm.; resides at .Tullundur City, India.—a missionary.

GEonnE Vanderveer', b. Oct. 27, 1SS4, at Mussoorie, Himalaya Mountains ;

d. at Mussooi-ie, Aug. 1."). 1898.

510.
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502. 5. REV. FRANCIS JANVIER NEWTON\ M.D. (s. of Jolm=), boni

July 24, 1847, at Sabatlui, India; died April 2S. 1911. aged nearly 64, at Jul-

lundur City, India. He married at Ludhiana, India, November 28, 1870, Helen

Reed, or Frances Reed of Chambersburg, Pa.

Mr. Newton, a clerg-yman, a physician and a missionary, had his preparatory

education in Taunton, England, and entered Washington College, at Washing-

ton, Pa., in the fall of 18G3, with his brother (who was reentering after his six

months war service). Ho left Washington College and went to Jefferson Col-

lege, finally going back, and was graduated ircnn "Washington and Jefferson,"

when the two colleges were united into one. He went to the "Western Theologi-

cal Seminary," at Allegheny, Pa., and thence went to India as a missionary.

After ten years there, he returned to America and studied medicine in the

Jefferson Medical College at Philadelphia, Pa., receiving the degree of M.D. (as

had also his brother, John, the same).

Going to India in 1870, ho had completed at the time of his death more than

forty years of missionary service. Speaking the language like the natives,

knowing the mind and heart of the people tliorovighly, loving India as his own
land. Dr. F. J. Newton was a missionary of the truest type. To bring sufferers

to his own house and care for them with his own hands by day and by night,

was such service as it was his delight to render.

Firozpur (Ferozepore), India, is a city in the Punjab, situated on the old high
bank of the Sutloj River, three and one-half miles from its present bed, and

forty-seven miles S.S.E. of Lahore. The capital of a populous district, the

climate is regarded as exceptionally healthful. The population in 1891 was

.50,000. A missionary station of the Presbyterian Church, 1882, had in 1902

four missionaries men and women, one of them a physician ; two dispensaries
and two hospitals. In this city he was doing the work that he loved when he
was obliged to lay it down forever.

Dr. Newton returned to the United States much broken in health in the spring
of 1910, but recovered sufficiently to go back to India in the fall. He was coun-
selled to lay aside all active work, but he thought he felt better when busy.

During the winter he had violent attacks of fever and ague and collapsed, and
went to his brother in Jullundur only to lie down and die. He was taken to

Ferozepore and buried tJiere the same day. An immense concourse of the city

people attended the funeral, both Hindus and Mohammedans. It is said "There
is not and never has been a man in our Mission who has been so enshrined in

the hearts of the natives as he was."

His four children were:

517. i. William', b. ; d. when about to enter Princeton College.
518. ii. Helen', b. ; living in 1912; m. Aylmer B. Gould, a missionary at

Jullundur, India. Tliey had five children.
519. iii. Emma*, b. =—

; m. Judge Ilarcourt of the Civil Service, India ; went to

England and d. there, leaving four children.
520. iv. Mary', b. ; m. Major Halleran, a physician of the Indian Array. They

have four children.

503. 6. REV. EDWARD PAYSON NEWTON^ (s. of John=). born July 8,

1850, at Lahore, India; died May 14, 1912. aged 02, at Kasanli. India.

He married November 30, 1S75, at Ludhiana, India, Sarah Ann Higgs.
Mr. Newton, a clergjnnan of the Presbyterian Church. JJ. S. A., was a mis-

sionary of the Board of Foreign Missions of that church, stationed at Khaima,
India. In addition to the regular work of the mission, he translated the Bible
into Punjabi (the Gurhukhi character), 1894-1899. His son,
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i. IlEXRY Martin Xewtox* (1>i!.), b.

Srotland Mission at .lalalpur, liiilia.

chiklren.

-, is a missionary of the Cluirch of

IIo m. in Scollaml ami has three

The following from "The Encyclopedia of Missions," 1004, 2J edition, p.

535, I set down here, not that the gentleman was one of the family of the fore-

going, to my knowledge, but that he is a Newton and a missionary.

522. EEV. C. C. NEWTON (not traced). Missionary of the Southern

Baptist Missionary Convention to the Tombas, Africa; born 1844; died July 20.

1894. His body was buried in the ocean about 240 miles from Lagos. He was

a laborious, deeply pious, and successful missionary. His wife preceded him to

her heavenly home only by a few months. Both died from exposure to the terri-

ble climate. These two have a special claim to remembrance by the church to

which they belonged, in that they helped greatly in the reestablishment of South-

ern Baptist Missions in Africa, after the interruption caused by the Civil War
in America.
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Sophia A., 185.

Stella, 301.

Susan, 22.5, 300.

Susanna, 1, 4, 14, 18, 07,

128, 194, 190.

S.vbella, 90.

Thaliah, 435.

Thomas, 12, 102, 438, 439.

Truman, 229.

Virgil L., 425.

Virginia A., 414.

Virginia C, 420.

Virginia E., 58.

Walter K., 41.

West C. 4.54.

Wilbur F.. 204.

William, 210, 220, 310, 458a,
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William F.. 40.
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Willie, 32.

Adams, 410.
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Allen, 317, 400.
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28, 85, 91, 94, 102, 2a3,
380.
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Eanoroft, 2S4, 2Sr>.

Barton, 39li.

Becker, 39.

Bell, 304.

Booth, 204, 308.

Boyle, 0.").

Bradle.v, 320.

Briscoe, 103.

Bristol, 30.

Brockway, 370.

Bronson, 322, 325, 340.

Brown, 300, 4(J7.

Brvan, 14, 00.

Buck, 300.
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Bull. 101.

Bullock, 44.

Bump, 447.

Burwell, 150.
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Camp, 10.
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Chase, 440.
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Church, 335.
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Clawson, 450.
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Cochran, 28.
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Cole, 387. 410.
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Cones, 297.

Coonrad, 408, 425.

Conover, 458.

Dale, 418.

Deck, 412.

Denio, 107, note.

Devendean, 270.

Dewey, 274.

Dickinson, 203, 204.

Douglas, 4.50.

Dunlap, 501.

DuBois, 449.

Dwight, 224.

Early, 397.

Elliott, 470.

Ellis, 421.

Farnham, 33G.

Fenn, 2, 129.

Fitzwater, 419.

Fletcher, 375.

Foote, 337, 370.

Forman, 498, 504.

Ford, 107.

Frost, 319, 401.

Gargeth, 405.

Green, 315.

Grimes, 425.

Gould, 518.

Hall, 153.

Halleran. 520.

Hamilton, 400.

Hancock, 42G, 432.

Harcourt, 519.

Hart, 410, 497.

Harter, 388.

Hayden, 353.

Henderson, 371.

Hewett, 252.

Higgs, 502.

Higgins, 224.

Hine, 130.

Hill, 207.

Hollister, 209, 295.

Hollopeter, 402.

Hopkins, 1, 107 note.

Ilorubuckle, 457.

Howe, 4S7.

Hulburt, 391.

Hull. 215.

Irwin, 4.59.

Jackson, 77.

.Tamison, 294.

.Janvier, 457.

.Johnson, 53, 206.

Jones, 31.

Joslin, 28.

Kellogg, 307, 375.

Kiendall. 40.

Kent, 359.

Ke.ves. 354.

ICilbourne, .329.

Ivilburn. 411.

Iving, 40.

Kipp, 448.

Lambert, 193.

I.,ane. 159. 240.

Larnerd, 270.

Jjeavensworth, 310, 32.5.

I^ee, 357.

Jjeet, 102.

I^wis, 223.

Lincoln. 171.

Lord, 107 note.

Mallory, 417.

Manning, 289.

McCarthy, 28.

McDonald, 407.

JIcKinstry, 424.

McAIaster, 470, 489, 490.

McNiece, 490.

Merwin, 1.59.

Mettler, 275.

Miles, 110,

Millard, 222.

Minot, 320.

Morris, 123. 217.

Mors, 223, 233.

Morse, 217.

Moss, 280.

Morgan, 297.

Murphy, 54.

Northrup, 290.

Olin, 233.

Osborne, 284.

Osterhant, 240.

Oviatt, 329.

Patterson, 58.

Peck, 81.

Phelps, 208.

Pierce, 190, 197.

Piatt, 13.

Price, 73.

Prince, 100.

Reed, 502.

Reid. 277.

Roberts, 215, 234.

Root, 147, 203.

Sanborn, 110.

Sanford. 112.

Sclioles, 475.

Scott, 131.

Seeley, 28.

Sharp, 200.

Sibert, 52.

Silver, 224.

Simons, 200.

Simonds, 357.

Skinner, 410.

Slavton. 297.

Smit, 207.

Smith, 104. 113, 222, 2.32,
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Sprague, 185.

Sperry, 215.

Springall. 72.
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Starr, 297.
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Stevenson, 407.

Street, S3.

Stone, 4, 108.

Strong. 488.
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Sykes, 428.

Tarkington, 294.
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Thomas, 31.

Thompson. 3.32, .501.

Thurston, 221.

Treat, 108.
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Warfield, 271.
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PART III. THOMAS OF FAIRFIELD

WITH ITS INDEX

1. "THOMAS NEWTONi of Fairfield. Conn.." came from England dur-

ing the summer or early autumn of 1639 and settled at Fairfield, Conn., in New
Haven County. He was a caq:)enter. The date of his birth has not been dis-

covered. He died prior to May 28, 1683.

The late Mr. Newton Lull of Chicago, 111., gathered (and had printed) from
the early archives of Connecticut many facts in regard to this Thomas Newton,
who was his ancestor, giving the authority for each statement. It is a valuable

compilation and is easily accessible. I shall quote from it here only enough for
"a setting of the stage," as it wore, and to show the descent from him of those
I have gathered.

"The tract of land purchased by Eoger Ludlow for the town of Fairfield
embraced within its boundaries the Uncoway and Sasqua rivers, the fine harbors
of Poquonnock and Black Rock, and a good harbor at Sasqua."—From History
of Fairfield.

John Green testified November 28. 1(172, "that about the first settling of the
town of Fairfield, Thomas Staples, Thomas Newton, Edward Jessop, and
Edmund Strickland, having home-lots in y'^ rear of y" lots that M' Ludlow's lot

lay in." The Town Book of Deeds would indicate that Thomas Newton was
one of the four men who came with Ludlow to Fairfield in the autumn of 1639.
In 1644 Newton was elected deputy for the town. In 1645 he was elected deputy
of the General Court. "Thomas Newton, Widower of Dorothea Newton," mar-
ried March 31, 1648, Joan Smith, by William Hark (or Hart), then sheriff of

Flushing, "against the consent of the woman's parents, and without being
legally authorized to do so by the Supreme Authority," and because of this
"the indecent marriage" was declared null and void, and to prevent other daugh-
ters mari-j'ing without the consent of their parents, everybody concerned was fined
and the marriage again solemnized after three publishments of the banns, and
the culprit Sheriff dismissed from office. Joan Smith was the daughter of Rich-
ard Smith, Sr., who was a prominent man in his day, a friend and neighbor
of Roger Williams,* who has left quite a testimony to his merits. Richard

 The following testimony of Roger Williams is of historical v.iliie and every way of
interest, especially to the descendants of Thomas Newton and wife .Toan Smith :

'Trovldence, 2nd .luly, 167;) (ut vulgo).
"I Roger Williams of Pi-ovidence, in Nanhigonsett Hay. in New Kngland, l)eing (liy (iod's

mercy) the first beginner of the Mother Towne of Providence, and of the Colony of Rhode
Island and Providence Plantations, being now neere to fower score yeare of age, yet (by
God's Mercy) of sound understanding and memory, doe humbly and faithfully declare, that
Mr. Richard Smith Senr, deceased, who for his conscience toward God, left a fair possession
in Glocestershire, and adventured with his relations and estate to New England, and was
a most acceptable and prime leading man in Taunton, in Plymouth Collony, for his con-
science sake (many differences arising) he left Taunton and came to the Nahigonsili Countrey,
where, (by the mercy of (Jod and) the favour of Nahigonsik Sachims, he broke the ice (at
his great charges and hazards), and put up in the thickest of the barbarians, the first English
house amongst them.

"2. I humbly testifle that about forty-two years from this date, he kept possession (com-
ing and going), himselfe, children and servants, and he had quiet possession of his howsing,
land and meadows, and there in his own house, with much serenity of soule and comfort
he yielded up his spirit to God (the father of spirits) in peace.

or
and

3. I doe humbly and faithfully testifle (as aforesaid), that since his departure, his hon-
ed son. Captain Richard Smith, hath kept possession (with much acceptation with English
Id Pagans) of his father's howsings, lands and meadows, with great improvement ; allso

by his great cost and Industrie, .^nd in tlie late liloudie Pagan war, I knowingly testifle,that It pleased the Most High to make use of himselfe in person, his howsing, goods, corne'
provision and cattell for a garrison and supply to the whole army of New England, under

47
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Smith was first a leading' man in Taunton, Plymoutli Colony, liut left there

for "conscience sake" and came to Connecticut, where he ]iut up the first

house- "in the thickest of the barbarians." He had considerable real estate, of

which by will, recorded August 22, 1066, ho left one-quarter to the "children

of deceased daughter Joan, sometime wife of Thomas Newton."
Mr. Newton was evidently a man who could assert himself, and was not dis-

posed to be imposed upon. Several interesting instances are recorded of him,
where he became the subject of negotiations between the Commissioners of the

United English Colonies and (lovernor Stuy\'esant, which extended over several

years, about land in Long Island.^ In 16,53 he was Sheriff of Middleburg, L. I.

I like to read the following passage about the sturdy pioneer, and quote it that

others may enjoy the picture, namely, Thomas Jeffreys and Thomas Staunton
testified as follows : "That they being at Jacob Woolversons house att the

Monhatoes the 14-24 May, 1653 betwixt 8 and 9 of the clock att supper in com-

panie with Tho. Newton the Said Thomas expressed that the house was besett;
and withall drawes his Sword and said that Peter Stuyvesant had betrayed him
and given him up to the Commissioners wee perswaded to the contrary; then
hee replyed bee was certaino of the thing for capt Newton told him soe; then

haveing his sword drawen hee said, hath Stujn'esant putt mee in Authoritie and
now betrayed mee; whosoever comes first I will run him throw." ["Capt. New-
ton" was Brian Newton, Captain-Lieutenant mider Governor Stuyvesant and a

member of his council.] Mr. Newton's wife. Joan, died in 1604. Of their chil-

dren, the following four wo know something about. The order of them may
be incorrect and then; may liavo been others.

•2. i. Aiui;.\n.'-', li. nlicml 1(1.">4; d. in 174."'>, aged !)(); ni. I.ddnwick UiKliki" [an
arliclc ill llu- I'roridviicc ,/uiiniol, uf .Ian. '.'A and Ecli. 11, l^SliT, lias tliat

Cnthdinc. dan. of Tliiima.s Newton, m. Lodowiil; Tiiililic'-l, sou of Dr.
(iilhiTf lijdilie', a (Jorman pliysiciau of somi> c(>lol)rit.v, who settled on
Loyd's Nock. li. I., and m. a si.ster of .loan Smith above. Lodowick
I'pdike d. ahoiit 1737, aged 00. Tlieir cliildrcn were: 1, DanicV ; 2,

EKthri^; 3. Caihcniie' ; 4, Karah'; 5, Ahifinil-'; (i, Martha'; 7, Rirhard-'.

[See N. E. Hist. (!on. Reg., Vol. 21, pg. 37.5, for an interesting article on
Hie tliidikes.l

3. ii. IsiiAKL^. 1). : Jnly 20. 1670. "Frell" Newton, prohably this Israel,

.signed petition of the Inhabitants of the Narragnnsett County. King's
Province, Sept. 16, KISC). on list for poll iiuiney of Rodiester (in Kingston,
K. I.). April 22, 1700. fonnd guilty with others of riot. His will, proved
.liine 0, 1720, give.s to his brother .lames and his son about everything;
iiniii., very probably. His nephew. Kichard T'pdiko, executor of his will,

was gi\'en a farm on Koston Xedi.

4. iii. TnoMA.s^ .Ii!.. also called "Sniilli" Newton, "iiianiner." in a deed given Dec.

20, 1674, by whidi he deeded lands had of his grandfather, Richard Smith,

the eomaiand of the ever to be honored (Jenl Winslow, for the service of his Majesty's hon-

our ami ooiinti'ey in New England.
"4. I doe alsoe hnmbly declare, that the atoreaaid Capt'n Kichard Smith, .Tiinr ought by

all rules of Juslice, e(piitie and gratitude (to his Honoured I'Mther and himselfe). be

fairly treated with, considered, recruiti-d, honoured, and by his Majesty's authority
confirmed and eslablislied in a peaceful! possession of his Father's and his own possessions
in this Pagan wilderness and Nahigonslk countrey.
"The premises I huml)ly testitie, as leaving this countrey and this world"

(Signed Roger Williams.
"Taken upon oath, this twenty-one day of .Tuly, 1679. before me, .Tobn Whipple, Assistant

of this his Majesty's Colony of Road-Ishand and Providence Plantations In New England in

America" (p. .^7, Vol. Ill, Record of the Cf)Iony of K. I.).

Richard Smith, Sr., was "admitted at the Towne of Nieu-Port since the 20th of the

3rd, 16:38" (p. 92, Vol. I, R. I. Colonial Records), and settled at Wickford, in Narragansett,
about 1639, and later on Long Island and in Amsterdam. His will was recorded Aug. 22,
1666 (p. 185, Genealogical Dictionary of R. I.).

Children; 1. Richard Smitli= (called "P.ull" Smith) d. 1707; ra. Sarah Folger ; nine children.
2. Katherine Smithy m. Dr. Gilbert Updike.
3. Elizabeth Sraith=. m. John Vial.
4. Joan, .lane Smith, m. Thomas Newton.
5. Daughter ,

m. Col. Richard Nichols.
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Sr. IIus uncle, Kichard Smith, Jr., by will, sivcs to "Smith Xcwtoii," xon
of Thomas, £10.

5. tiv. James-, b. about 1055: is mentionorl in the records, 1683-160<;. as of Fair-
field: 170.3-1713, as in Kinsston, R. I. : 1713-1720, as in Colchester : 1717,
as in Rochester (which is KiuRslon, R. I. It wa.s also called "King's
rrovince." All the others in Connecticut). He m. (1) Mary Ilubbell,
daughter of Sergeant Richard and liis first wife Elizabeth (Meigs) Ilubbell
of Fairlield. Conn. He m. (2) Jan. 1. 1734, widow Jlary Bai-nard. This
marriage is recorded at Wallingford, Conn. Capt. James Newton= d. Feb.
0, 1739, aged 8."). He was Captain of the first Company or "train-band"
of Colchaster. There are numerous references to him in the records. His
seven children were :

6. 1. Dorothif. b. Jlarch 22. 1081 : m. Crawford.
7. 2. Alice", b. Feb. 28, 1080; m. Robert Ran.som of CoU'hester. Their children

were: 1, John' Ransom, 1700: 2, Mary^ 1711: 3, James', 1713: 4,
Josluia', 1715: 5, RolxM-t\ 1717: G. Alice'. 1719: 7, Newton^ 1722;
8, Releg', 1724 ; 0, AmosS1727; 10, Klizaliedi', 1720 ; 11. Ann', 17.32.

8. t3. JamcsK Jr., b. April 3. 1090; ui. Susanna Wyatl.
0. 4. Anne", b. April 13, 1092: d. Aug. 14, 1709, in her 78tli year; m. Jan. 3,

1711, Jonathan Kellogg, b. Dec. 25, 1079; d. Aug. 8, 1771, in 92d .year.
They lived in Colchester. Conn. Their cliildren, born there, were:
1. Jonathan*, Jr., 1712; 2, Joseph', 1714; 3. Jlargeree', 1710; 4, Israel',
1722; 5, Stephen', 1724; G, Silas', 1733; 7, Martin', 1735. See
Kellogg Genealogy for these.

10. t5. Inracl" (Major), b. March 5. 1094; m. Hannah Butler.
11. 0. Mara", b. . 1099; d. Jan. 10. 1754. in her 55th .vear: m. July 11, 1717,

Jonathan Wells, who d. Jan. 25, 17.5(;. in his 01st .year. Their children
were: 1, Jonathan'. Jr.. 1718: 2. SinK-on'. 1720; 3. Reuben', 1722;
4. Mary', 1724; 5, Irene'. 1720; 0. James'; 7, Ilubbell'; 8, Levi'  

9, Judah', 1738; 10, Asahel' : 11. Martha' Wells.
12. 7. Abigail-', b. March — , 1704; d. June 15, 1778: m. Dec. 25, 1723, Lieut.

Azariah Loomis, b. May 2, 1700; d. Feb. 9, 17.58. They had : 1, Dinnis'
Loomis, 1724 (m. Dudley Wright) ; 2, Silence' Loomis," 1737; m.
Clark.

S. JAMES NEWTON^, JR.. (James^), bom April 3, 1090; died August 4,

1756; was first of Fairfield, Ooim., later of King'ston, R. I., and afterward of

Colchester, Conn., in New London County. He married, Ma,y 30, 1710, Susanna
Wyatt, born in 1696; died July 26, 1747. His will is dated July 26, 1750, and was
proved September 7, 1756. They lived in Colchester. Their children, born there,
were eight in number, viz. :

14. i. DonoTiiY'. b. Feb. 2.5, 1717-18: m. .John Tozer and had: 1. Juliua''; 2.
RichanP; 3, J/nri/'; A. Loilcimir; '>. Siixaniiiilr ; 0, .Ucri&a/i"'; ~, Saniucp}
8, James To::cr'.

John', b. Sept. ,30, 1719; m. Mary Holbrook.
Jaues', b. June 27. 1721 ; m. Hannah Downs.
Iskaiol', b. Feb. 17. 1725; m. Ijois Treadwa.v.
Thomas', b. Aug. 4. 1728; d. Sept. 21, 1728.

Dinah', b. Feb. 24. 1730; m. N. Matson of Lyme. Conn. Their children were:
1, Nathaniel'; 2, IsracP; 3, Susan''; 4, Abigail'; 5, LoiV; 0, Anna"
Matsun.

vii. LEODEiriAn', b. May 7, 1732; ra. May 31, 1758, John Fuller. They had, 1,

Lodeiney'^; 2, Aliec'', and 3, Israel'' Fvllcr.
viii. Susannah', b. March 15, 1735: d. Aug. 20, 1799; m. as his .second wife,

Dec. 10, 175(;, Refer Bulkele.v, b. Nov. 21. 1712: d. Aug. 7. 1800(?). He
was son of Rev. John and Ratience (Prentice) Bulkeley. Their children
were: 1. •/rtiHcr", 1757 : 2. Susannalr; l~i>d; 3, Israel', 1702: i, Charles"

Btdkelcu, 1703.

15.
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22. ti. JoilK"'. Jl!., b. April S. 1758; m. ilnrtlia Wliiting.
23. tii. Jame.s"', b. Oct. 4, 1750; ra. Elizabeth Lee.

24. iii. Mary', b. Aug. 6, 1761; d. in early life; consumption.
25. tiv. Adel'', b. June 0, 1763; m. Alsa (or Elsie) Loomis.
26. V. Ama.sa^, b. 176- ; learned the goldsmith's trade; wa.s an ingenious

workman, but died in early life; consumption.
27. vi. Lois^', b. , 176- ; d. before 1850 ; m. Israel Kausom.

16. JAMES NEWTON^ (brother of the preceding), bom June 27, 1721;
married October 14, 1742, Hannah Downs or Douns, who died August 4 [1776?].
Children :

28. i. JouK', b. , 174-.

20. ii. WiLLiAir, b. . 174-
30. iii. Elias'', b. . 174-. [It is stated that he had a son Oren Newton", whose

son, Stephen Newton', has a .son, Charles II. Newton', living in 1011 in

Marietta, Ohio. See Charles H. among the luitraccd Newtons.]
31. iv. Israel", b. , 174-.

31a. V. Lois^ b. , 17— .

32. vi. LYDIA^ b. , 1760; m. at Norwich, Vt. .Tan. 31, 1783, Elijah P.aklwin

(son of Daniel), who was a .soldier of the Revolution from Norwich, Vt.,
where they .settled. The following note was fo\ind among her papers by
her great-grandson, "J. N. J.," and printed in the Boston Transcritit of

Feb. 10. 1013. to wit:

"Norwich. .Tidy 20. 1810.

"A Short Sketch of the Author's Liie.

"My great-grandfather came over from England willi tlie firsl seltlers.

Tlis name was Wiot. My grandfather's name was Nowton and v.as born
in Narragansett. My father's name was .Tanie.s Newton. He married
Hannah I>owns, my motlier. My father was 21 when he married my
niolher. She was 18. ISotli of Old Colchester.

"I was born in that town in 1760 and lived there till the age of seven

years, then my father moved to Nova Scotia, where we lived one year and
a half, then swaiiiM-d farms with one 'Harrow,' which had a lot of wild
land in Tolland, tliirty miles north of Colchester, and moved back to New
lOngland. We sailed from Ilorton, the town we lived in. and went to

Spencer's Island and there dropt amlior and had to lie there eight days
for a fair wind. Then we sailed out into the ocean. The next land we
made was Kennebec where we were detained seven days, then .sailed to

Newburyport."
This gives us knowledge of James Nowton'.s niovenienls. The children

of Mr. and .Mi-s. P.alduin were: 1, 7:,'.:™", b. 1784; 2, Lois", b. 1788; 3,

Dennis', b. 1701; 4, John", b. 1707.

17. ISRAEL NEWI'OX* (brotlier of the precedins), born Februnr.v 17. 1725;
died July 9, 1804; resided, Colchester, (i'onn. ; married June 7, 1750, Lois Tread-

way, daughter of James and Sarah Treadway. The marriage is recorded in the

church records at Cheshire, Conn. She was born February 2, 1720, and died

December 0, 1806. Their first child was stillborn, March 19, 1751. The other

children were:

33. i. ISKAELMtwin), b. JIarch 5. 1752; d. Aug. 28. 17,">3.

34. ii. Lois' (twin), b. March 5, 1752; d. Aug. 20. 17.53.

35. tiii. ASA^ b. Feb. 17, 1754: m. Lydia AVorlhington.
36. iv. Eunice", b. Jan. 2, 17.56; d. Aug. 16. 1846; m. Jan. 23. 1777. Joel Worthington

(brother of Lydia above t, b. April 21. 17.53; d. Jan. 20. 1817; children
were: 1. C/niixvrt"; 2. Ifcnri/"; ?,. Jsrad'; 4, Eliax"; 5, LoW.

37. V. Sarah', b. Oct. 6. 1757 ; d. May 16, 1763.
38. vi. Lydia'. b. Dec. 20, 1750; d. July 31, 1844 ; m. Feb. 5. 1783, Asa Bigelow of

Colchester, Conn., son of Asa and Dorothy (Otis) Bigelow, b. May 12, 17.5.5:

d. July 28, 1830. They had eleven children, for whom see the Bigelow
Genealogy.
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35. ASA NEWTON^ (sou of Israel* and Lois), bom in 1754; married Jan-

uary 23, 1777, Lydia Worthins'ton, daughter of Col. Elias Wortliing-ton of Col-

chester, Conn., where she was born October 22, 17C0. They resided in Colchester.

I suppose he is tlie head of the houseliokl enumerated there in the U. S. Census,

1790, having two slaves; which see. Their children were:

39. ti. Rltas WoRTHiNfiTOK", b. Nov. l(i, 1780; m. .lutlitli Worlliington.
40. tii. Asa", b. Oct. 3. 1782; m. Abby Fox.
41. iii. KnouA", b. Jan. 28, 1785; d. Dec. 18, 1843; ra. (1) Api-il .30, 1807, Willi.am

Matson of Lyme, Conn., by whom she had a son. She m. (2) Rev. Lyman
Strong. Her son was: 1. Willidm 2V.' Malxon, b. Oct. 22, 1812; gradu-
ated from Yale College. 18;« ; m. May 20, 1840, Elizabeth C. Strong.

Lydia", b. .Tan. 21. 1788: d. Nov. 17, 1828: m. .Tolin S. Hansom of Colchester,

Conn., who d. Dec. 22, 1871. at Salem. Conn.

Sally", b. April 2, 1701; d. , 1827: m. .Tiistin Williams, son of Eno.s

and Ruby (Loomis) Williams of Uiddield. N. Y. He was b. Oct. 28, 1792.

Israel" (Dea.), b. Feb. 11, 1704; in. Ilairiet Turner.

Louisa", b. .Tan. 23, 1700; d. num. in 1827.

. Joel Wohtiiington" (Rev.), b. Jlay 29, 1799; d. Oct. 29, 1805; graduated
from Y'ale College, 1818; became a ch.aplain in the United States Navy;
m. Azubah Ruggles.

Lauha", b. Feb. 15, 1802 ; d. y.

42.
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40. ASA NEWTON", JE. (son of Asa'' and Judith), bom October 3, 1782;
died 1836 ; married Abby Fox of Colclioster, Conn. Their children were :

GO. i. WiLLTAii He.sry', b. , 1S1.5.

Gl. ii. Mary Sophia', b. , 1810.

G2. iii. A^iA'. b. , 182-.

44. DEACON ISRAEL NEWTON" (son of Asa-' and Judith), born February
11, 1794; died June — , 1869; was a farmer in Colchester, Conn., and held the

office of Deacon in the Congregational Church there from the age of 24 until his

death. He married January 14, 1819, Harriet Turner of Colchester, born Febru-

ary 8, 1800; died July 22, 1893. Children were:

G3. i. Abby'. b. Oct. 11. 1S21 ; wn.s liviii!;- in 1011 in Binghamton, N. Y. : m. George
Ames, wild il. loaving a son and diiugliter living in Vinehind. N. .T.

G4. ii. AsA'. li. .July 0. 1S24 : d. Ang. 14. 1802; m. in 18."i3. Aliby Trescott I)ix. lie

was a dentist, practicing in Hartford, Conn. His cliildrou were:
6".. 1. Emma", b. . 18.J-: d. y.

GG. 2. Ida', b. . IST)? : ni. Jan. 0. 1806. Robie H. Wbitman ; reside in

Providence, I{. I.

C7. iii. .AIahia T.', b. Aug. 0. 1827: d. Oct. 11, 1880: m. in Colchester, Conn., Mr.

I'eddingsliam, who d. before 1011. They moved to JIarietta. Ohio, and
have sons living.

GS. tiv. Matthew Turner' (JI.D. ). 1). .Tune 4, 1829; ni. Louisa A. Austin.

60. V. LyiiIA Louise", b. Nov. 2S. is;;i ; d. Oct. 10. 1,S.S(!.

70. vi. Lyman', b. Feb. 27. 18.'!G: d. Feb. — , l'.)08 : was a teacher: in.; had a son
and daughter : reside in rortland. Ore.

71. tvii. I.srael', b. May G, 1839; m. (Jeorgianua Ueid : m. (2) Mary Dexter.

68. DR. MATTHEW TURNER' (son of Dea. Israel"), born 1829; died July

24, 1909 ; married August 12, 1855, Louisa A. Austin, daughter of Samuel, and

had two children. She died December 26, 1882, and he married (2) July 6,

1893, Cordelia Pomeroy. Dr. Newton was educated in the public schools and
Bacon Academy, Colchester; graduated in 1851 from Yale Medical School, and

began practice in Salem, Conn. ; Representative in 1853, to Connecticut legis-

lature; Assistant Surgeon of 3rd Regiment, Connecticut Vohnitcers; 1861,

at the battle of Bull Run ; commissioned Surgeon of 10th Connecticut Regi-

ment, stationefl at Beaufort, N. C. ; resigned February 17, 1864; Representative

1893, state legislature from Suffield, Conn., and was chairman of Committee on

Humane Institutions; president of Suffield Savings Bank; director of SufBeld

Public Library ; member of several societies and the Baptist Church. His chil-

dren were:

72. i. CuARi.Es Samuel", b. .Ian. 18. 18.")8 ; d. Sept. 2, ISOS; num.
73. ii. Emm.\ Loui.se". b. Sept. 20, 1SG5: resides in Sullield, Conn.: regent of the

Suflield Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution; has con-
tributed much (if the above data of her family: unm.

71. ISRAEL NEWTON' (brother of the preceding), born May 6, 1839; was

living in 1911; married (1) at Suffield, Comi., July 11, 1866, Georgianna F.

Reid, who had three children, and died September 20, 1890. He married (2)

at Orange, Mass., October 19, 1892, Mary L. Dexter. They have one child ; are

living in Orang-e, Mass. His children are:

74. i. Lou Marie*, b. .Tune G. 1875; ra. at Orange, Sept. 30, 1S07, \Villiam II. Roden.
75. ii. IIattie Reid*. b. July 28. 1877: m. at Orange, Sept. 30. 1807, William R.

Draper.
7G. iii. George REID^ b. Sept. 29, 1881.

77. iv. Grace May', b. July 7, 1893.
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22. DEACON JOHN NEWTON-' (son of John*, James^ Jr.), born April 8,

1758 ; died May 24, 1854 ; niarried February 3, 1785, Martha Whiting of Colches-

ter, Conn., who was born May 3, 17C1, and died December 5, 1848. He was a sol-

dier of the Revolution, serving as private in Captain Smith's Company, Bradley's
Battalion, Wadsworth's Brigade ; enlisted July 20, 1770 ; discharged January 14,

1777; sent to what is now Jersey City; were moved up the Hudson river to the

vicinity of Fort Lee; in November most of the regiment was sent across the
river to assist in the defense of Fort Washington, and he was captured with the
others when it fell. lie received a pension from the United States. Soon after
his marriage he removed from Colchester, Conn., to Middlefield, Mass., where
he bought lands and settled. lie joined the Baptist Church in Hinsdale and was
its Deacon for fifty years. He was a man of much reading, clear logical mind,
retentive memory, combined with firnmess and decision of character. He is

called John Newton of Middlefield, Mass. I suppose his children were born
there. Children were:

7S. i. William", b. .Ian. (>. 17.8(i ; was livins in LS-'iO in Alliany, a retired merchant,
with aconii)etence. lie d. .laiiunry, ]S72; in. (1) Frances Lougyear ; m.
(2) Sonili Dumnt. lie hnd four (hninlitcrs.

Ajiasa", b. April S. 1788; d. in Ohio. Oct. 8, 1840.
Henky", b. Oct. 4, nitl ; ni. Harriet Wallbridge.
.ToiiN", b. July 11, 17!).".; d. Feb. 7, 1704.
John Milton", b. June 21. 170(!; m. (^) Eliza Taylor; m. {2) Eliza Carmen

Mcintosh.

Lucy", b. July 23, 1708; d. Nov. 1.". 1.S11.

AiMimosE", b. .Inne 11, ISOO ; m. Sarah, •Sally" Jleecham.
A.SA \V.«, b. June 27. 180;^ ; m. .

(0.
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91. V. Harriet Amelia', b. Nov. ',). lS2n ; d. num.
92. vi. James", b. July 29, 1831 : m. Matilda A. Brennen.
93. vii. GEOiUiE', b. Aug. 14, 1S:J3 ; wa.s living in 1907 iu Alameda, Calif.; in. Laura

Smitli.

9-t. viii. ilARY ELiZARETir, b. Jan. 22. ISSd; was living in 1007 in Superior, Wis.;
m. Iliram ITa.ves.

95. i.x. Frances", b. JIarcli 23, 1838: d. num.
90. X. JIartiia', b. July ,'i, 1841 ; wa.s living in 1907 in Duluth. Minn. : ni. Hamilton

ilurray Peyton.
97. -xi. Frederick Auuustu.s", d. Oct. 0, 1843: was living in 1907; his V. O. address,

fare of Coombs & Co., Fort Wayne, Ind. ; m. Cliarlotte A. Woodruff. [In
a letter written by his father in 1849, this son, then (> years old, is called

Francis.]

82. JOHN MILTON NEWTON" (son of John-', Jolm^), bom June 21, 179(1;

died January, 1867; married (1) July 4, 1826, Eliza Taylor, and had two cliil-

dren; married (2) August 17, 18.'?7, Eliza Canneu Mcintosh, and had two chil-

dren; married (3) January 5, 1848, Jane P. Allen, and had four children. A
"wealthy merchant, living in Albany," in 1856. Children :

Martha Eliza", b. April 21, 1827; m. A. P. Palmer.
Horace P..', b. Feb. 28, 1S29 ; m. (1) Mary A. Henry; m. (2) Sarah Booth.
John Milton', Jr., b. Nov. 19. 1838; m. Mary A. Clark. In February, 1907,

they were living at No. 219 Madison Ave., Albany, N. Y.
William McIntosii', b. Jlay 10. 1841 : d. July i:','. 18.">9.

Frederick Allen', b. Oct. 17, 1848; d. March 1.5, 18.38.

Walter McIxtosii', b. Jlay 25. IS.'il ; ni. Amia M. Parsons.
Henry Allen', b. June 24, 18"):',: m. Sophia P.eckwilh.

viii. Caroline', b. Nov. 22, l.s."i4 ; in. William Easton.

98.
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85. DR. ASA W. NEWTON" (son of Dea. John" and Martha), born June 27,

1803; "married and at one time lived in Kentuclvy," is the statement. In a

letter written by him to his brother Ambrose, and dated "Flat Rock, July 5,

1842," he signs himself, "A. W. Newton, M.D.," mentions "My family . . .

in the enjoyment of health and we are once more blessed with a fine daughter,

who is upwards of 5 months old. My business is still flourishing and my suc-

cess in life has been far beyond my expectations. I am comfortably situated

in one of the most fertile and healthful climates upon the face of tlie globe."

From other references it would seem this home was in Kentucky, directly south

from Cincimiati, near the Tennessee line. The child above mentioned would be

at least a second daughter and born about February, 1842. We regret that we
have not more facts rog'arding this earnest Christian physician. The nanu^s only
of his children can here be given:

llln. i. William R.", b. .

11."). ii. jMAii<iAi!ET Eliza', b. ; prob. m. a Sir. Wilson.
ll(i. iii. Ada', b. ; prob. m. a Mr. Austin.

117. iv. Mauy Amanda', b. ; i)rob. d. uiim.

23. JAMES NEWTON= (2d son of John*, James', Jr.), born October 4,

1759 (or 1700) ; died in the town of Hartwick, Otsego County, N. Y., in his

84th year. He married in Connecticut, Elizabeth Lee. They lived at least six-

teen years after marriage in Colchester, Conn., where their first five children

were born, and in 1804 he was in Peru, Mass., witli his family, where four more
children were born and where all of them are recorded. The last two are credited

to "James Newton and wife." [There is also in Peru the record of the death of

"Mary Newton widow of James," died in Peru, January 5, 1817. It seems to

me it should have been recorded ividoiv of John, and that this is the death of

Mary (Ilolbrook) Newton, the mother of the James Newton^, whom we are

considering. The statement concerning her is that "she died in 1818."] Mr.
James Newton^ was for many years a member of the Presbyterian Church.
He is i^robably the James Newton in New London County, Conn., enumerated
in the IT. S. Census, 1790, 1-2-1. Children:

Daniel", b. .June 10. 1789; d. before 185G.

Mary", b. Sept. 29, 1792 [perhaps the one wlio m. in rem. Mass., March 1."),

1810, Henry Emnion.s].
.John'', b. Oct. 17, 1794; w.is living in 18.5G.

Meiiitabel". b. Sept. 28, 1797.

William", b. April 27. 1800; d. before 185G.

TiioMA.s'\ b. .Tnne K!. 1804; was living in 1850.

Lydia", b. Aug. 12, 1800.

James Lee", b. March 8, 1810 ; was living in 1850. See Newtons not traced,
James L., perhaps.

120. \x. Lucy", b. June 11, 1813.

lis.



74(5 NEWTON GENEALOGY

N. y. "The families of Mr. Israel Looinis, Walter Warren and Bond Bigelow
removed at the same time with him," writes his son, making the journey of

about two hundred miles with teams of oxen and carts, in eighteen days. They
bought lands and made homes from the forests. Mr. Newton and his wife united

with the Baptist Church at Warren. In March, 1837, with the family of their

son iVmasa, they removed from Warren to the to^vii and county of Otsego, N. Y.,

whore they died. His children, with the exception of the oldest, were born at

Warren, N. Y. Children were :

127. ti. Amasa", b. Dec. 14. 1789; m. (ll Elizaboth Doiigla.s ;
m. (2) Mr.s. M.Try

Ilntcliins.

12S. ii. Alsa" (also given Elsip). li. Jlnrcli 5. 17".)2; d. .Vug. 1(1, 1840, aged 54; unm.
1211. iii. Lydia", 1). Aug. 2. 17it4; d. -Vug. 4. 1711",.

l.'id. iv. Elias". b. Dec. 7, 17!)(! ; d. at Nortli East. Ta.. :\Iay 12, 18.50, aged 53; m.
in 1820, Laura (Jay, dau. of Rodolpluis and Anna (Loomist Gay of North
East, Pa. Slie was b. in 1800. and d. in 1875. Jlr. Newtoni moved soon
after mai'riage to Volney, Oswego County, N. Y., wliere he bought a farm
and re.sided ten or twelve years. Then he sold out and removed to the

town of North East, Pa., wliich was a more desirable section, where he
became a succe.ssful farmer. He left a large family of children, some of

whom went West, and some were living on the paternal estate in 1850. The
oldest daughter married and died a year or two after, at the age of 22
vcars. I only know the names of the four following children :

131. 1. Warrnv. b. . 1828; d. . 1804.

132. 2. ./«?;</", b. , 1830 ; m. Cole.

133. 3. Juhiv. 1).
, 18:^2; m. in North East, Pa.

134. 4. Eveline', b. , 1834; m. and went West.
13.5. V. Israel', b. May 2, 1801; d. Sept. 21, 1813; "aged 12 y. 4 m."
130. vi. Lyman", b. Sept. 8, 1807; d. Oct. — , 1^54, at Sycamore, 111. He m. in 1820,

Catherine Emerson, dau. of .Jacob Emerson of German Flats. Herkimer
County. N. Y.. and lived several years after the marriage with his father,

(hu'iug wliith time ho and his wife united with the P.a|itist Church there.

Lal«T he removed to German Flats for a few years, then bought a place
in Albion,, Orleans County. N. Y.. which proved to be an unhealthy,
undesirable place, which he sold, and bought another in Elbe, Genesee

County, N. Y., where he enlarged his farm and prospered. About 1844 he

sold tlii.s farm at a high iirlco and bought in the town of Newstead, Erie

County, N. Y., where he remainp<l eight years, then once more sold out

and removed with his family to Illinois, where he died leaving an estate

something above .$10,000, and three sons and live daughters. I regret not

to be able to record these children.

127. AMASA NEWTON" (eldest son of Abel^ and Alsa), born December 14,

1789, at Colchester, Conn.; died at Afton, Rock County, Wis., August 29, 1860.

He married April 27, 1817, Elizabeth Douglas of Warren, N. Y., who bore him

ten children and died at Otsego, N. Y., Ai)ril 28, 1.853, aged 60 years. Consump-
tion. He married (2) Mrs. Mary Tlutchins of Cooperstown, N. Y., widow of

Eev. Stephen Ilutchins of the Baptist Church.

Mr. Newton was a man with a love of reading—a thirst for knowledge. The

necessity to toil could not prevent him, and being possessed of good memory
and persistence, he obtained a knowledge of good literature only possessed by

lovers of it. He united with the Baptist Church, as did his four oldest chil-

dren. Four of his sons and three of his daughters have been school teachers.

After his marriage he continued to reside on his farm in Warren, N. Y., where

all of his children were born. In 1837 he sold this farm and bought 150 acres

at Metcalf Hill, Otsego, N. Y., to which tlie family (consisting of himself,

wife, ten children, his father, mother and sister) removed. Here several of the

family died, and the venture was not a success. In 1852 he sold this farm, and

later bought one in Burlington, N. Y., to which the family removed in 1853.

In 1856 his two youngest sons were with him on this farm. In that year he
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wrote a "Biographical Notice of Deacon John Newton of Middlefield, Mass.,"

etc., his ancestry and descendants, for the benefit of his cliildren. From it much
of this sketch is taken. The Looniis Genealogy states that he died the next

year at Afton, Wis., and that he lived there—error possibly. His children were:

137. i. Charles', b. Feli. l(i. 1S18 ; was a soldier of tlie Civil War anil <i a prisoner
at Andersonville. Ga., Seiit.

—
, 180.3. He m. Feb. — , 1848, Lanra Antis-

dell. daughter of Dea. Lyman jVntisdell of Springfield, N. T. They
removed to Wisconsin. Their three children were born at Afton, Wis.
The youngest, a son. died aged one year ; the daughters were :

I37a. 1. Adrlaidr Eli^tihcfh", h. April — , 1840; m. George Glenn, and lived in

Woodland, Calif.

138. 2. Alice', b. Sept. — ,
18.-4.

130. ii. Mary', b. Mareh 7, 1820; d. at Janesville, Wis.. March 7, 1850: m. .Tosiah
F. Antisdell (brother of Laura, above* ; lived in Cooperstown. N. Y., and
removed to .Tanesville. Rook County, Wis., where their three children were
born, namely: 1. Olirc" (m. Sayles) ; 2, Ella'': 3, IlaUctt" Antisdell.

140. iii. Louisa', b. March 2(1. 1822: d. .Inly 1."), 18.38: consumption. She and her

grandfather d. the same day: funeral and burial the same day and place,
at Metcalf Hill Cemetery, Otsego, N. Y.

141. iv. Oli\-e'. b. April 10. 1824 : d. at Afton, Wi.s., Nov. 9, 18(53
; m. Rufus Wash-

burn, a farmer of Afton, Wis., where they were living, and their children
were born, namely :

'

1. Elizahclh Luciiida^ ^yaflhlnlrll. b. .Tan. 27. IS."; m. Charles Wait.
2. Mam Ella Frances" C'Miiniie") Waylihiini. b. Aug. 10. l.SCd; m. Clarence

Kdy.
3. Amasa Whif(^ Wa.tlihuru. b. Oet. — . 18(i2.

4. Olive' Wa.thhurn.
r>. Florence" Washburn.
0. Ernest' Wa.shhurn.

142. V. Albert Ru.ssell' (Rev.), b. April 20, 182G ; graduate of Madison (Wis.)
University, 1850; became a Baptist clergyman; held pastorates at Grant
Park and Kankakee. 111.: m. Oct. 0, 18r)(i, Elvira E. Washburn. Children,
b. at (Jrant I'ark. 111., were:

143. 1. Ida Eti:uhetli\ b. Dec. 1, ]8.'i7.

144. 2. Charles Amasa', b. May 17, 18.-.0.

145. 3. .S'nrn/i Frances', b. .lulv '.W. 18(11.

140. 4. William .-illiert', b. Feb. 0, 1808.

147. vi. Sarah A.', b. April 20. 1828: d. Nov. — . 1873: unm. : res. Alton, Wis.
148. vii. DwiGHT Elias', b. .Tune 3, 18.30; d. at Grand Rapids. Mich.. April 18. 1808:

burial at Howard City. Mich. ; m. at Beloit, Wis., Sept. 28. 1.804, Amanda
M. Clark, who was b. at Clintonville, 111., .Tan. 3, 184.5; living in 1011 in

Grand Rapid.s. Mich. In 18-5.5 Mr. Newton joined his brother and sisters

in Rock County. Wis. In his young manhood he was a school teacher.

Later he went to Keloit, Wis., and engaged in mercantile business, and
still later was a traveling salesman. His children, b. at T'.eloit. were:

140. 1. Curnelia Elizuhcth' ("Nellie"), b. .Tuly IS. 1805: living in 1011 with her

mother.

150. 2. Charles Ovifiht'. b. March 1. 1808.

151. 3. Hvrhert Ednard". b. .Tuly 11. 1872: living in 1011 in Portland. Ore.

152. 4. Robert Riis.ieW. b. April 11. 1.S70 : living in 1011 in Portland, Ore.

153. 5. Oliri". b. .Tune 3, 1881; d. .Tuly 10, 1881.

1.54. viii. Cyrus W.'. b. .Tune S, 1.S32 ; d. March 20. 1800 ; unm.
1.5.5. ix. Frakcis'. b. Aug. 28, 1,S;S: d. Jlay 3. 1.842; erysipelas.

150. .x. Ransom II.', b. :\Iareh 14. 1.S30; d. March — , 1800; m. Dec. 1, 18.50, Louise

E. Pettet of Woodland, Calif. Cliildren were:

157. 1. Ciirus A.', b. Sept. 20, 180(1.

158. 2. Ella Frances', b. Aug. 23, 1802: d. .Tune 10, 1S04.

1.50. 3. Frank Louise', b. Dec. S, 1804.

100. 4. .A'orrnP. b. .

100a. .5. Mam', b. .

101. 0. Fred', b. .

101a. 7. CoraV, b. .

10. MAJOE ISRAEL NEWTON^ (son of James= and Mary), born March

5, 1694; died at Cape Breton, May 24, 174.'>; married Hannah Butl(-r of Hart-
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ford, Conn. Sho was born about 1692, and died May 28, ITSO, in her 88th year.

The house in which they lived in Colchester was still standing in 1911 and was

occupied by a Jewish family. A picture of it shows a large two-story building

with kitchen ell and attic, in old Colonial style.

Major Xewton was a prominent man in his day and generation. He held

many offices of trust and honor in the town of Colchester, Conn., and in the

Colony: Deputy to the General Assembly for many terms. Justice of the Peace,

Captain of the train-band, apjiointed Major of the forces sent to Cape Breton,

March 14, 1745. "This Assembly grants to Israel Newton, Esq., Major of the

regiment to be raised for the exiaedition to Cape Breton, the sum of sixty pounds,
old tenour bills, or equivalent in other bills, to provide his tent, bedding, table

and other necessaries." "The 24th of April was kept through New England as a

jiublic fast, for the success of the enterprise. On the 19th of June the mourn-
ful tidings arrived that our forces had been defeated in an attack on the Island

Battery, ^vith a loss of 170 men. Major Newton of Colchester was among those

who had fallen victims to disease." The will of Major Israel Newton, "being
about to go against his Majesty's Enemies at Cape Breton," was dated April

1, 1745, and proved August 2, 1745. His children as mentioned in will were:

1(;2. i. AiNSTis', b. .Tan. 1, ITlt!; m. .Jan. (!, ITHT. .John .John.son. .Tr.

163. ii. JlAiiY*. b. Jlarcli 1. 171!) ; d. .Tuly 2. 1794: m. April 2, 1738. John Kellogg''

(son of Lieut. Natlianiel*! , b. about 1717; (1. .Ian. 22, 1702. Both died in

Colchester, Conn., where the.v live<l. Their children born there were:

1, Judith-. 17:'.r»: 2, Mcrcif. 1741: 3. ./o7ni=, -1743 : 4, Israel'. 174G : 5.

Mary''. 1749: G, Haiiiialr, 1751: 7, Elisha'^ Kclluijg, 1755. See Kellogg
Genealogy for further notice.

104. iii. Hannah', b. .lune 28, 1721: d. Feb. 19, 1704, at Lyme, Conn.; ui. Steijhen

Beckwith, b. at Lyme. Aug. 10, 170!): d. at Hartford, Conn., 1788. Their
children were: 1. Cyrus G." lirckiritli. b. 1743: 2, Jcrunliu'' BrcUiiitk, b.

174(5.

105. iv. Abigail', b. Oct. 17. 1723: m. Pierpont Bacon, founder of Bacon Academy.
CoklK'sler, Conn.

100. TV. IsHAEL*. .Ii!., b. [prob. oIde.st child] : m. .Terusha Wells.

107. vi. !Mihia.m', b. about 17.30; d. unm., .Jan. 12, 1751, in her 22d year. Tn the

settlement of her estate her brother Asaliel was a minor and had guardians,
.lames and Israel Newton.

108. tvii. Asaukl', bapt. Oct. 15, 17.32; m. |prob. Beebe].

16G. ISRAEL NEWTON^ JR. (son of Maj. Israel''), born .

probably the oldest child, as ho was the oldest son of Major Israel Newton and

his wife Hannah (Butler) Newton of Colchester, Conn., is mentioned in his

father's will, who bequeaths to him lands, cattle and "my silver hilted sword

and to Asahel my other sword." He married April 18, 1754, Jerusha Wells,

daughter of Lieut. Noah Wells (who was an Ensign with Maj. Israel Newton

at Cape Breton, and who died in 1753). She had ten children, and died April

14, 1816. Israel Newton, Jr., died June 19, 1808. He is probably one of the

name mentioned in the United States Census, 1790. His will, dated June 4,

1808, gives to his wife what is later to go to the daughters Jerusha and Lucy,

and mentions the other children to say they have already had their portions, and

makes son Noah sole executor. He calls himself "of Colchester."

Mr. Edward S. Newton of Milwaukee, Wis., states: "My great-grandfather's

name was Israel Newton. The only record I have of this is a bill of sale of

two negro slaves to 'Israel Newton of Colchester his heirs,' etc., etc., for £150

($750), dated at Hartford, Conn., Nov. 24, 1764. I think I have heard my father

speak of him as grandfather.'
"

[Perhaps these were the two slaves of Asa New-
ton mentioned in the LTnited States Census, 1790.] This is one of the men,
"Israel Newton, Jr.," mentioned in the First United States Census, 1790, or

the "Jr." may have been his son Israel, who died prior to 1808, but had a famil.y.



169.
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1S!I. i. IlANKAir', 1). J;ui. 17, 1762.
10(1. ii. AsAUEL^, Ji!., b. Oct. 7, 17(13

;
went to Vermont, lived and died there.

1!)1. iii. I'ETiiiAir, b. Aug. 17. 17().5 ; m. Daniel Br.vant, and moved to western New
York : bad sons Dudley" and Damon".

192. iv. Isaac'', b. Sept. 17. 17(i7 [see Isaac Newton, not traced, per.].
193. V. Ira^ b. Aus. 22, 17r>9.

194. tvi. EliEir, b. Oit. 1, 1771; m. (1l Ann Jlorgan ; m. (2) Elizabetb (Myers)
Campbell.

195. vii. Alwn^ b. , 177- ; moved to Western Now York, and later to Kcn-
tnck.v, wliere be married.

19(j. viii. Orrill''. b. , 177-
;
unm.

197. i-x. EACT^ also Lester, b. . 177- : was dragged to death by a yoke of oxen.

108. tx. Dudley', b. April 10, 1780; m. (1) Sally WOiitelaw ; m. (2) Hannah Deitz.

194. EBER NEWTON-' (son of AsaheP, Maj. IsraeP), b. October 1, 1771;
(1. at Allen, N. Y., May 28, 1850; burial there in Basswood Hill Cemetery;
in. (1) Ann Morgan, b. May 1, 1777; d. February 23, 1808. He m. (2) Septem-
ber 18, 1811, in Herkimer County, N. Y., Elizabeth (Myers) Campbell, a widow
with two children. In his younger days Mr. Newton was a sailor, and for some
of the time captain of the vessel in which he sailed. His wife called him "Cap-
tain." Leaving Colchester, Conn., he lived for a time in Palmyra, N. Y. In
1820 ho moved to Allen, Allegany Comity, N. Y., and bought a farm, where
ho died. He and his brother Dudley resembled each other and were greatly
attached to each other. His children were :

Dudley", b. April 29, 1799; m. Deborah Terry.
Buckley", b. June 3, ISOl : m. Matilda Dnrfee.

Nancy'", b. Feb. 17, 1803: m. Nathan Wood and had several cliildren.

I'.UTLEU", b. March 12, 1805; m. Sally Terry.
Eber Myeh", b. Aug. 24, 1813 ; m. Elenor Borgordier.
Elizabeth", b. Feb. 10, 1815; m. William Consanlns. Thoy Iftid : Elhahcth\

Jane', Joacph', Elxic'. I'risciUa'. John'', and lihr CotifiavJu!).

205. vii. Dorothy .Jane", "Dot.ly," b. JIarch 24, 1810; d. at Geneseo, N. Y., April—
, 1855 ; m. April, 18.34, Lorenzo D. I'.arne.s of Connecticut. They bad

Cordelia .1'., Nauru J.', Sheldon'', Rosaniia A.~, Ro.sctta E.'', and Napoleon
/}.' Barnex.

200. tviii. Daniel", b. March 7. 1818; m. Polly Ann Brundage.
207. tix. John', b. , 1822 ; m. Rachel Cha.se.

199.
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234. i. LuciNDA', b. , 1S2-1 ; ni. as<'fl 20, E. It. Callioun, who was son of a

Uevolutionary soltlicr. She <1. at 8aj:inaw, Midi., in ISSS. Their children
were: 1, Will B? and Ada E.^ Calhoun.

James', b. , 1.S2- ; was living in 1809, in Idaho ; unm.
Mary', b.

,
1S2-.

George', b. , 18— ; was living in 1809 in Idaho; unm.
Alvin', b. . 18— ; farmer in Butler. N. Y. ; m. Eliza Green.

Joseph', b.
,
18— ; d. in 18G7 ; a soldier in the Civil War; m. Alida

Jones.

Elvira', b. , IS—; d. in 1898; m. Gideon Smith.

Ocena', b. , IS— ;
ni. John Burrud, an officer in the Civil War. They

had four children.

235.
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Mariuctfo County, Wis. ; agent many years in real estate business for the
Wisconsin Land and Colonization Co.—timber and farm lands. lie was
a soldier in the Civil War, serving in Company B—Capt. Vandervert's
company of Warren, 111.—4.5th Illinoi-s Infantry. Children:

• L ", dau., h. and d. I)e<-. 80, 18<!7, in Sauk' Co., Wis.
251. 2. LucUa Jane", b. June 1(3, ISfiO ; d. Feb. 2, 1870, in Gratiot, Wis.
252. 3. Charles Ehn^, b. Feb. 8, 1871 ; d. Sept. 2, 1S71, in Hampton, Iowa.
253. -1. Addic May', b. Jan. 31, 1872, in Hampton, Iowa; d. April 14, 1870, near

Marysville, Mo.
254. 5. Frederick Alherii', b. Sept. 24, 1880. near Marysville, Mo.; m. at Wau-

saukee, Wis., Dec. 22, 1904, Martha Burnette. They reside in Athelstane,
Wis. Farmer. Children are:

25.5. 1. lona" (twin), b. Nov. 0, 1005.
25(1. 2. Tola" (twin), b. Nov. 0, ]!)05.

257. 3. Roland", b. Dec. 22, 190C.
258. iv. Helen', b. April 23, 1844; d. Dec. 4, 1880; m. Nov. 8, 1803, Thomas

Armagast.
259. V. Alvin', b. Feb. 2, 1847 ; m. Lydia Tucker.
200. vi. Elizabetti', b. Sept. 11, 1849 ; m. Norman Thomsen of Apple River, 111. ;

has sons Fre<P and Don'.
2G1. vii. OcENA', b. May 1, 1853 ; d. Nov. 25, 1857.
202. viii. Cordelia', b. Dec. 12, 18.50; d. Feb. 27, 18.58.

203. ix. Alzina', b. April 3, 1859; m. Oct. 5, 1880, Frank Bailey; living in 1909.
204. X. Julia', b. April 23, 1802; m. April 10, 1885, George Memsinger ; they were

living at Table Rock, Neb., in 1009.

206. DANIEL NEWTON" (fifth son of Eber\ by wife Elizaboth), born
March 7, 1818, at Pahnyra, Wayne County, N. Y. ; died July 26, 1896, at (Jene-

seo, N. Y.
; burial there. He marrie<;], September 4, 1844, Polly Ann Brundage,

born August 12, 1826. He was educated in the public schools, and being a

person of more than ordinary abilities he continued to gain knowledge until he
became prominent among his townsmen for good judgment and counsel. In
1853 he moved with his family to Birdsall, N. Y., purchasing a large tract of

land, where he resided sixteen years; held the office of Justice of the Peace
during that time, and was often chosen to sit as an Associate Justice. In 1879
the family removed to Friendship, N. Y., and later to Geneseo, N. Y., where
both he and his wife died, surrounded by plenty. Their children were:

205. i. Dallas B.', b. June 10, 1845; was a successful farmer for a number of

years; failing health made it necessary for him to retire from active life,
and he was living 1911 in Bath, N. Y. He married Jan. 1, 1808, Roxie
G. Bailey of North Urbana. N. Y. No children.

200. ii. FiiANCES Almeda', b. Feb. 13, 1847; educated at Angelica and Friendship,
N. Y., academies; m. 1800, George Simons, by whom she had two children :

Marii Jane", 1S()8. and Franecx" Simons, 1870. She m. (2) 1.895, Henry S.

Hastings, and had four more children: Almeda", 1890; Frances Almeda',
1898; Jane", 1890; Henry .S'.» Hastings, 1903.

267. tiii. Joseph A.', b. Dec. 10, 1848 ; m. Jennie Clark.
208. tiv. George L.', b. Dec. 3, 1850 ; m. Sarah Rice.
209. V. Daniel Byron', b. May 10, 1856 ; d. May — , 1858.
270. tvi. Charles D.', b. May 25, 1801 ; m. Nellie A. E. Durfee.

267. JOSEPH A. NEWTON^ (son of Daniel" and Polly A.), born December
16, 1848, at Allen, N. Y. ; was educated in the public schools there and in

Alfred University and Friendship Academy, and the State Normal School at

Geneseo, N. Y. He taught school several terms, beginning at the age of 18

years. In 1885 he settled in Geneseo, N. Y., and engaged in the dry goods busi-

ness, where he still resides in 1914. He is one of the several who assisted Mr.
Clair Alonzo Newton with records for the very interesting family history pub-
lished in 1911, and from which I am permitted to supplement and connect my
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fragmentary account of the descendants of tliis branch of Newtons. Mr. Newton
married at Cape May Court House, N. Y., February 23, 1876, Jennie Clark,

daughter of Dr. William Clark. She died October 19, 1906. Their children

were :

271. i. Annie Louise' (twin), b. Dec. 30, 1876, at Cape Slay Court Hou.se; educated
in the Geneseo State Norma! School, and the Emer.son School of Oratory,
Bo.ston ; taught school in Tonawanda and in New York City ; m. Aug. 10,

1904, Ray H. Uart. a teacher at Newark, N. .1.

272. ii. Virginia' (twin), b. Dec. 30, 1870; e<lucated in the Geneseo State Normal
and taught at Tonawanda schools ; m. Oct. 25. 1904, AValter R. Morgan,
a business man in Rochester, N. Y., where they reside. Child : Joseph
]\"cifton' Morgan, 190.'i.

273. iii. Jane Maiiel", b. March 27, 1878, at liirdsall, N. Y. : educated at the Geneseo
State Normal School.

274. iv. WiLLiAH FloyiA b. Feb. 4, 1882. at Frieudship. N. \'. ; educated at Geneseo
State Normal and Law School in Albany, N. Y., where he was graduated
in 1908.

275. V. CiiAKLE.s Irving', b. Sept. 5, 1883, at Birdsall, N. Y. ; educated at State Normal
School. Geneseo. and a medical college in New Y'ork. and later at Ann
Arbor, Mich., where he was graduated in June, 1997.

270. vi. Max Joseph', b. Jan. 10, 1888, at Geneseo, N. Y. ; was in 1911 in a military

School at Culver. Ind.

268. GEORGE L. NEWTON' (brother of the preceding), born December 3,

1850, at Allen, N. Y. ; died at ITornellsville, N. Y., June 20, 1894; m. November
—

, 1872, Sarah Eice. Educated in the public schools; by his industry he accu-

mulated a competency. He lived successively in Birdsall and Hornollsville, N. Y.

He left a son,

277. i. Dalli.s Ca.sper", b. Jan. 13, 1882 ; graduated from the law school at Albany,
N. Y., June, 1907.

270. CHARLES D. NEWTON' (brother of the preceding), born May 25,

1861, at Birdsall, N. Y.; moved with his father's family to Friendship, N. Y.,

where he attended the academy until 1879, when they moved to Geneseo, where

he attended the State Normal School. After his marriage he took a law course

at Ann Arbor, Mich., graduating in 1899. He settled in Geneseo, N. Y., whore

he is known as one of the shrewdest trial lawyers in western New York. Ho is

attorney for the Erie R. R. Ho married, August —, 1887, Nellie A. E. Durfee of

Wyoming, N. Y. Their children are :

Mary Adei,l», b. June 0. 1890.

Elizaretii', b. July 14, 1,802.

Dorothy', b. April 23, 1894.

GEOR(iE', b. March 11. 1897.

Josephine', b. Dec. 20, 1900.

278.
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farmer near Avon, N. Y. She was born March i), 1770, and died about 1810,
of typhoid fever. She had five children. He m. (2) April 16, 1811, Hannah
Deitz, daughter of Ernest and Catherine (Koontz) Deitz of Hagerstown, Md.,
where she was born June 27, 1787. She died June 11, 1862. First burial in

the family cemetery. In November, 1907, the graves in this cemetery were moved
to Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, near Fowlei-ville, N. Y. She had eight children.

Like his father and brothers, Mr. Newton was a sailor in his young manhood.
He made several trips from New London to Cuba and the West Indies. Two
of his brothers were lost at sea. About 1800. many Connecticut people went
to western New York, and he, his brothers Alvin and Eber. and their sister

Bethiah emigi-ated from the old home to the Genesee valley, N. Y., where they
settled. His first children were born at Avon—seven of them—the others at
his later home at Fowlerville, N. Y.

Mr. Newton was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church and made
application and was licensed to preach by the District Conference at Bethany,
June 16, 1826; a local preacher, and was called "Elder Newton"—an evangelist,
as we now name them. His children were :

Eber", b. Aus. 24, 179!); m. Sylvia Webber.
Polly", b. April 8, 1802; m. Mr. Ciilbertson of Danville.
BET^IAn^ b. Dec. 14. 1804,

Makiau'', b. April 2. 1807: i\. .T.nn. 1, IS?,\.

Lacy", b. Oct. 14, 1808; wa.s killed by having a tree fall on him, in 1815.
Dakiel P.itYANT", b. Jan. 14, 1812; m. Lucy W. Spencer.
Jeremiau", b. Aug. 23, ISKi ; m. Esther J. Dean.
Cordelia", b. JIarch 14, 181.5; A. Feb. 20. 18.52; m. .lune, 18.S0 or 18,S7,
James McPherson, anil lived in Lyons, Iowa. Uo d. Oct. 8, 1890. Three
children.

291. ix. Orrille Helen", b. March 2, 1820; d. .Tan. 12, 100:5; m. .Tune 7, 1854, by
her brother. Rev. Alonzo Newton. Rev. Ebonezer Claghorn Pengra. who was
b. at Monkton, Vt, Oct. 24, 1810, and d., Nov. 11, 1890, near Meadville,
Crawford County, Pa., to which place they moved from Ithaca, N. Y., in
1859.

Alonzo" (Rev.), b. April 3, 1822; m. Mary A. Ilemenway.
Newell" (Rev.), b. April ?,. 1824; m. Sarah C. Williams."
Susan Amaniia", b. Feb. 24, 1820; was living in 1899 at Meadville, Pa.; m.

Oct. 23, 1849, Robert Teasdale of Danville. N. Y., where he was b. in 1825.
He d. at Blooming Valley, Pa., 1803. Children: 1, Helm ConMin\ 1851;
2, Ida E.\ 1853; 3, Lijdia E.\ 1856; 4, Frankic', 1862; 5, Daniel R:
Teandale. 1800.

295. txiii. Aurora Dudley", b. Marcli 12, 182.S; m. Elizabolh Fra.ser.
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290. i. Chester H.'. b. Sept. 0, 1S23 ; A. at Omro, Wis., where he resided; m.
Malvina Giver. Their children were :

207. 1. Brnrii\
208. 2. WiUium'^.

290. 3. Suh-ia".  
 

300. 4. Delia'.

301. 5. Cora:
30.3. ii. Lacy', b. .June 9, 1825; in. twice and liad two dnnglitcrs and one son.

304. iii. Dudley', b. Nov. 24, 1827 ; m. Maria Loretta Noble, a descendant of Thomas
Noble o£ Westfield, Mass., b. Nov. 2, 1832. at Madison, Ohio. In 1870,
Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living at Yankee Springs, Mich., and "had
two or three children."

305. iv. Oandace Maria', b. Sept. 10. 1828, at the home in Ohio, and after the death
of her mother, and when about five years old, was taken to the home of

her grandfather Webber in New Y'ork, who bronglit her up. She m. at

Mt. Morris, Livingston County, N. Y., May 27, 1852, Henry Steppe, who
was b. near the city of Strasburg, Alsace, Germany. He d. Dec. 15, 1898.

She was living in her home at 521 Green St., Boone, Iowa, and has one
child:

1. Nellie? Steppe, b. , 18.5- ; m. Jlr. Lavallie; lives with her mother.
300. V. Narms.sa', b. Feb. 5, 1830; d. at Stillwater, Minn., about 1900; m. (1)

Mr. Powers; m. (2) Mr. Gieker, who was living in 190S. "She left a

son, wlio is living in Chicago."
307. vi. Alvin', b. Sept. 12, 1833 ; was living in 1908, \vnth his second wife, in Sagi-

naw, Slich.—west side—and has two children, namely:
308. 1. Ifnlph', b. .

309. 2. Stella', b. .

310. vii. Oeicin', b. Dec. 21, 1.835, in Russia. Ohio; was living in 1908. at

Oconomowoc, Wis. He m. at Black Wolf, Winnebago County, Wis., in

1850, Nora Buckley, daughter of Mirth and (McNamery) Buckley.
She was b. in Ireland in 1830, and d. at Oconomowoc, Wis., Feb. 28, ISOO,

aged 00. Mr. Newton came to Wisconsin as a young man, and marry-
ing soon after, he settled first in Oconto, Oconto County. Wis., where
his children were born ; later. remo\ing to Oconomowoc, Wis., he made
that his abiding place up to 1908, when I last heard from him. He was
a carjienter by trade. He was a soldier of the Civil War. enlisting at Fort
Howard (now a part of Green Bay City), Wis., March 5, 1804, in Com-
pany H, Fourth Wisconsin Cavalry, private, and was mustered out JIarch

30, 1800. His children were :

311. 1. Marif, b. , 1803; m. John Schrader. They reside in Oconomowoc.
312. 2. Annie*, b. , 1805; m. William Wildeman. They reside in

Oconomowoc.
,'!13. ;>. Chaiieii'*, b. , 1870; d. at Oconomowoc.
.•!14. 4. Ma'Kiie", b. . 187- ; d. at Uockford, III.

315. viii. Kbeu V.'. b. March 31, 1841 ; d. at Oberlin, Ohio, about 1894. His widow,
Mrs. Carrie Newton, was living in 1908 in California. Their children were:

310. 1. llenrif. b. ; was in Fayetteville, Pa., the last known.
317. 2. Arehiv', b. ; was in California.

318. i.\. Sylvia', b. Oct. 29, 1844; d. in Ohio, about 1873.

288. DANIEL BRTAjSTT NEWTON" (son of Dudley•^ Asahcl'', Maj. Israel-'),

born January 14, 1812, in Avon, Livingston County, N. Y., and died September 4,

1897, at Ypsilanti, Mich. He married, May 22, 1835, Lucy W. Spencer, a native

of New England, with an English ancestry, but then a school teacher, of York,
N. Y. She was born September 1, 1813, and died May 9, 1887. Mr. Newton
was a farmer. In the autumn of 1845, he moved with his family of wife and

four children to Michigan, and settled first on a farm he had purchased in the

township of Superior, where he remained until 1870, when he exchanged the

place for city property in Ypsilanti, ifich., and moved to it, for the remainder

of his life. Mr. Newton was a man of great faith in God. He first joined the

Baptist Church, and later the Methodist societies in the towns where he lived.

He had a superior musical talent and gave much time and study during his early

manhood to music, taking courses in voice culture at Boston, Mass., and Roches-
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ter, N. Y., and developing a voice of great compass and power. He possessed,

too, mechanical genius, and constructed several excellent violins, whicli he used

at singing schools and in church choirs, and he kept up his practice, both vocal

and instrumental, throughout his life. His children, the first four bom at

York, N. Y., the otliere in Michigan, were:

310. i. ItosALiA', b. July 2.5, 1S3G ; d. Dec. 11, 1880; m. April 29, 1858, William
Moore and had : Ida A.", b. 1859 ; m. 1879, W. I. Penniman.

Recina M.% b. .Tune 10, 1839.

Albekt Daniel', b. Aug. 21, 1841 ; m. Harriet Ij. Wright.
CllAKLOTTE L.', b. April 23, 1844 ; d. Dec. 29, 1802.

Elliott M.", b. Sept. 10, 184G ; m. Lucy E. Wheeler.
Flora A.', b. Aug. 2G. 1850; wa.s living in 1911; m. (1) 1871, Jlouroe WooLsey,

and had four children; m. (2) 1894, George B. Gregory, and has another
son.

320.
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.'Ul. vi. IIarolp nEAN'. li. Jmii' C. isr>(;; (1. two 01- tliioe yoars lipfore 1011; m. Sept.

'2',j, IS'JO, Henrietta M. Johnson ot' .Mnnislee, Micli. Cliildi'en:

342. 1. Mildird E.^th,i\ b. Dec. 14. l.Sill.

:U:-!. 2. JXaii /olinsoii", b. Ang. l.">, 1.S(I3.

344. 3. Kiithoinc Frmucs'. h. Jnn. 28. ISOS.

345. vii. .ToiixX', h. Sept. 0, 18(j0 ; d. Oct. 0, IStiO.

292. REV. ALONZO NEWTON" (son of Dudley-', AsalieP, Maj. IsraeP), born

April 3, 1822, in the town of York, near Fowlerville, N. Y. ; died at Naperville,

111., October 7, 1891 ; married at Boston Comers, N. Y., Mary A. Hemenway,
daughter of Hiram and Aurelia (Gary) Hemenway of Utica, N. Y., and Free-

port, 111. She was born at Boston, Erie County, N. Y., August 13, 1833, and

died .

Mr. Newton went to the public schof)ls and later taught in them. In the spring
of 1843 he was converted and felt called to preach. In 1844 ho entered Lima

College, where he continued his studies for several years, during which time he

was licensed to preach by the Methodist Episcopal Church, and later was an

ordained clergyman of that church. He held pastorates and lived in the follow-

ing towns: 1851, Boston Corners; 1852, Collins; 1853, Clarence; 1855, Gowanda;
1850, Williamsville; 1857, Lancaster; 1858, Covington; 1859, Ashbury and

Fowlerville; 1801, Smethport, Pa.; 1863, Maehias; 1805, Marilla and Elma;
all exempt the one in New York State, as I understand. In the autumn of 1865

he removed with his family to Illinois, and held the following charges: Council

Hill, Foreston, Lanark, Cherry Valley, Belvidere, Marengo, Woodstock, Palatine,

Kingston, Creston, Wyanet, Freedom, Mokena, Durand. Downers Grove, Naper-
ville. His children were:

.340. i. Gi!A>'CiEi! FlLMor.E', 1). .Tan. .">. l.S.-)n; ni. .nt Wyanet, 111., I>ec. 2."., ISSl, Minnie

Albright, anil had two children :

347. 1. Carrie HrUc\ b. Aug. 17. 18,83.

34,S. 2. George Alon^o'. b. Pec. 20, 18.85.

349. ii. MINXIE AURELTA', b. April 3. ISGl ; m. at Wyanet. 111.. Feb. 15, 18.82. Rev.
.1. A. Whipple, a Methodist clergyman, and had; 1, lira C.'. 1.S8.3 ; 2,

Mori) Louise". 18,84: 3, Charlotte A(Jel\ lS.8(i; 4. Helen Irene', 1887; 5,

John Grant", 1891; 0, Newton Dcan<- Whi/iijle. 1893.

350. iii. Clair Alonzo', b. Feb. 17, 1872; ni. .Tune 15, 1.S95, Cora N. Lehman, daughter
of .Tacob F. Lehman, b. April (i, 1872. Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1914)
at Naperville, 111. Mr. Newton compiled, and in 1911 published, an exceed-

ingly intere-sting history of "The Colchester, Conn.. Newton Family,
Descendants of Thomas Newton of Fairfield. Conn.. 1039." and their

settlement in New York State as contained in old family letters and many
other document.s. It was a reverent thing to do, and is well done. His

family will ever be grateful that they have so intimate a knowledge of their

forebeai-s. We all regret that we know so little of the daily life of our

ancestors, that we may come near unto them. I have been permitted to

take from this compilation the vital parts which I lacke<l to make a com-

plete whole in the many fragmentary statistics I had gathered of the

posterity of Thomas Newton of Fairfield, and I here make acknowledg-

ment, and thanks for the courtesy. Mr. Newton's children are :

Violet Chtrii*. b. Nov. 17. 1897.

GJadiix Mail", b. May 19, 1900.

Eraliin L,ieile\ b. Dec. 10, 1901.

Mildred Cora', b. April 10, 1905.

Claire lleniiee', b. April 29, 1910.

351.
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February, 1867. He m. (2) Emily L. Smitli, who diod one and onc-lialf years

after. He m. (3) Susie E. Talcott, who died at Brooklyn, Mich. Ho m. (4)

Thirza M. Daily, who died about 1897.

Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools and Lima Seminary, near his

home in New York State. He lived with his father mainly till his 29th year

when he married. He was converted in 1843 and felt called to preach. He
entered the Genesee Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church in 1854, and

was ordained Elder in 1858, by Bishops Baker and Janes; was twelve years in

that Conference. In 1866 he moved to Michigan, where he remained the rest of

his life. He held pastorates at Weathersfield, Belfast, Collins Center, Iloneoye,

Sardinia, Java, Wales, Holland, Marilla and Eag'le, in New York; Dixborough,

Lima, Unadilla, Brooklyn, Franlilin, Milan, New Boston, Sheldon, Freel, Sheboy-

gan, laseo, Southtield in Michigan; after which he was superannuatetl and went

to farming. His children [three by tlic first wife, the last two by the last wife,

I think] are:

350. i. Carkie E.', b. Oct. 24. 18.55 ; m. Omar A. P.ackus. reside iu Stockbridge. Jlich.,

and Iiave a son. i'lnir^ Bacl^iiK.

357. ii. Durmn', b. .Tan. 9, 11S.-17, at t'ollins Center, Erie County. N. Y. ; was living in

1911 ; m. Eva ManniuK. b. at Erohfont, Wilt-shire, England. April 4. 1801,
and bas fonr tliildren. He moved witb bis parent.s from New York to

Jlifbigan in 1S(>0. In 1872 be entered tbe State Normal Scbool at Ypsilanti,
Mich., taking tbe cla.ssical course, and was graduated June. 1877, and

immediately began work as a teacber of public schools in northern Michi-

gan. In October, 1885, he entered tbe law scbool of the University of

Michigan. Ann Arbor. Micb., took tbe degree of LL.H. in .Tune, 1887, and
was admitted to tbe Michigan bar. Upon leaving tbe University he settled

periuanenlly in Iletroit, Mich., in active practice of tlie law, where be has

continued until the present time (1911). His children are:

359. 1. AnmJica". b. .Tuly 1!). ISIMi; d. same day.
300. 2. l),idlvi/\ b. .Tulv 27. 18117.

.301. 3. Ei-a\ b. Ajn-il 9, 1900.

302. 4. Sarah ]\Jarii\ b. Sept. 24, 1901.

303. iii. Mahtha', b. April 27, 1802; m. Prof. Herbert G. Lamson.
304. iv. Clarekce", b. Nov. 9, 1873; m. May 14, 1895, Maud Grover, and had a

daughter; m. (2) .\ug. 20. 1900. Verbie McLaughlin. Child:

305. 1. LuiiHa". b. .Tan. 17, 1897.

306. V. WiLLiAir F.', b. Aug. 9, 1875; m. Jan. 15, 1890. Jane Sarah Ileeney. Tbey
are farmers living in Fowlerville. Jlicli. Children:

,S07. 1. Martha ./.", b. April 11, 1897.

.•?08. 2. Thomas ^^'.^ b. Oct. 7, 1898.

309. 3. Mai/ M.". b. Aug. 10, 1900.

370. 4. Wihiam IJ .\ b. Oct. 20. 1901.

371. 5. Thcrcasa i¥.», b. Oct. 20, 1993.

372. 0. Vi'alton A.^ b. April 11, 190.").

373. 7. iVcjceZi James\ b. July 24, 1907.

295. AUROKA DUDLEY NEWTON" (Dudley'', AsaheP, Maj. IsraeP), born

March 12, 1828, in the town of York, Livingston County, N. Y., on the farm

where in 1908 he had lived the eighty years of his life, when he was in perfect

health of mind and body. He married (1) October 7, 1851, Elizabeth Eraser of

York, N. Y., who died August 31, 1853, leaving a son. He married (2) March

17, 1864, Henrietta Clark of Caledonia, N. Y., who died September 23, 1868,

leaving a daughter.
Mr. Newton was educated in the public schools of his district, and at the age

of 18 taught in the town of Caledonia. It seemed to him a duty to remain on

his father's farm, and he purchased his brother's interest in it and it became

his permanent home. A Republican in politics, he was elected to various town

offices : Assessor, 1866-1870 ; Commissioner of Highways, 1870-1879 ; Supervisor,

1881-1887; Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of Livingston County two
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years, and member of it five years. His townsmen wished to send him to the

State Legishiture, but he refused the honor. At the age of 15 years he united

with the Methodist Episcopal Church and liad held all of the offices therein as

layman, and in 1899 was Recording Steward of the Fowlerville charge, Genesee

Conference. He was a grand old man, who made a success of his life by being

ready and willing to do whatever came next to hand. His children are:

374. i. Walton Aurora', b. July 19, 1853 ; m. Dec. 3, 1879, Delia Gillette of Lan.sing,

Mith. At the age of 14 yeare lie entered the mercantile department of

B. F. Dow & Co., merchants and manufacturers of engines, threshing

machines, agricultural implements, etc., at Fowlerville, Mich., learning the

business and later becoming manager of the business, and traveling for it

all through the West. In 1879 he located in Laasing, Mich., and entered

the business for himself. Since 1883 he has confined his business relations

almost wholly to Lansing and its tributaries. Republican; Methodist

Church ; and right dealing represents what he stands for.

375. ii. Stella Henrietta', b. ,
180- ;

m. JIarch 17, 1897. George McKnight.

They were living in 1911 in Caledonia, N. Y. No children.

376. ASAHEL NEWTON-' (descendant of Thomas^ of Fairfield), born

June 1, 1758, at Colchester, Conn. ; died May 30, 1834. His great-grandson, Mr.

Jervis O. Newton, writes: "The earliest history which we have been able to

obtain concerning the Newton family is, that they took a prominent part in the

settlement of Colchester, Conn., in the early part of tlie eighteenth century. It

is said they were descended from Thomas Newton, at one time of Fairfield, Conn.

Asaliel Newton is the first of whom we have any authentic record." Ho was a

soldier of the Revolution. The "Connecticut Men in the War of the Revolu-

tion" 1880, pg. 176, contains the name of Asahel Newton, in the Company of

Capt. Eells, enlisted May 5, 1777, term three years, discharged May 5, 1780. The

family history of his service, more in detail, states that he was at the storming

of Stony Point by "Mad Anthony Wayne" ; one of the picked men who led the

way. Also, ho was one of Washington's body guards and was present at the

surrender of Comwallis at Yorktown. He married February 19, 1784, Versalle

Booth. I supiwse tlicy lived in Colchester. They had ten children ; the fifth was:

377. V. Erastus", b. Feb. 22, 1795, at Colchester, Conn. About 1810 he went
lo Sherburne, N. Y., and there m. on March 28, 1820, .Tulia Hatch. They
had four children. lie d. March 25, 1807. His .second cliild was :

378. 2. Li/man MnrshalP. h. Nov. 10, 1822; d. Oct. 14, 1S94. He m. April 18,

1844, Elizabeth Gowling, who d. Nov. 1, 18.55. They h.ad two cliildren

who are now (1900) dead. He m. (2) Oct. 7, 1850, Frances M. Jones

of Rochester, N. Y., who was living in 1900. They had four children,

one of whom d. before 1900, the three others being :

379. 1. Frances E.*, b. ; resides in Chicago, 111.

380. 2. Jervis 0.», b. ; is m. and wife living (1906) ; is cashier of the

State Bank of Chicago, 111., corner of LaSalle and Washington Sts.

381. 3. Anna J.', b. ; m. Bisbee; resides in Elmira, N. Y.

382. ISRAEL NEWTON^ (probably descendant of Tliomas of Fairfield) was

born , 1788; died , 1864. He came from Voluntown, Conn.,

to West Greenwich, R. I., where he and his wife are buried. He married

Nancy Saunders, before the removal. [There were living in Voluntown, Conn.,

in 1790, only four heads of families, one of whom was probably his father or

mother, namely : Desire, Isaac, Jabez or Matthew.] He may have had more than

the one son here given : viz. :
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383. i. Henry Saunders% b. Dec. 29, 1815, at Voluntown, Conn., antl rt. at Plainfield,

Conn., May 31, 1900. He m. April 20, 18.'{7, Susan M. Men-is, daughter
of William and Annie (Coats) Men-is of Exoter, R. I., where she was b.

April 20, 1822. She d. at Plainfield. Conn., Dec. 2.5, 1882. Mr. Newton
was a farmer in Plainfield, Conn. His children were:

384. 1. Ucnry F.', b. ; unm. and living in 3911, in Plainfield, Conn.
385. 2. J<jhn\ b. ; d. .

385a. 3. Horace^, b. ; m. and living in 1911 at Providence, R. I.

380. 4. Otis P.\ b. June 22, 1840, at Hopkinton, R. I.; m. at Coventry, R. I.,

Dec. 1, 1870, Iluldah D. Nichols, daughter of Giles M. and C^lia E.

(Davis) Nichols of Coventry, R. I., wliere she was born Nov. 3, 1851.

They were living in 1911 at Edgewood, Providence, R. I., where he was
station agent for the N. Y., N. H. & II. Railroad, but has now retired

from business. Their children are :

387. 1. Arthur G.*, b. Sept. 10, 1871 ; has been twice m. ; was living in 1911 at

Providence, R. I.

388. 2. George II.', b. Sept. 14, 1873, at Summit, R. I.; m. Bertha Congdon,
daughter of Clark Henry and Martha (Kenney) Congdon of Middle-

town, Conn. They were living in 1911 in I'rovidence, R. I., at No.
292 California Ave. Mr. Newton is employed as mechanical engineer
for the Brown & Sharp Manufacturing Company at Providence, R. I.

His children are :

389. 1. Raymond Congdon", b. .

390. 2. Kenneth Henry^ b. .

391. 3. Willis B.', b. July 29, 1877, at Summit, R. I.
; m. Mabel SUippee. They

were living in 1911 in Providence, R. I.

892. 5. Jane', b. .

393. 0. Aiiiiie\ b. .

394. 7. .ViisiV, 5. .

Tho.se three sisters were living in 1911 in Providence, R. I., the first

two m., the last unm.

395. CHRISTOPHER NEWTON ( ), born February 20, 1738, at

Groton, New London County, Conn. ; died at Newport, N. H., February 19, 1834.

I have made no effort to trace either Cliristoplior Newton or his cousin Isaac of

Newport, N. IT., because they seemed so surely to spring from tlie original

Coiuiecticut Newtons. It should not be difficult for those most interested to

trace them, having the few facts I am able to give here. Being born in Groton,

Conn., the town records should show the names of his parents, and at that early

day there could have been hardly more than three generations in America behind
him. Very probably the first of them was Thomas Newton'^ "of Fairfield," whose

posterity was quite numerous in Colchester, and New London County, Conn.,

generally. The name, Christopher, I have not found earlier than this one. In

1790, the First United States Census shows this Christopher Newton at New-
port, N. H.,

—
family, "1-2-5," another at Woodbridge, New Haven County,

Conn.,—family, "1-3-3," another in New London County, Conn., the county he
oaine from,—family, "1-0-1."

He removed with his family of wife and five children in 1779, from Groton,
New London County, Conn., to Newport, N. H. Another son, Hubbard, was
born at Newport, N. H. He became one of the early settlers of that town. He
took up land on the "Unity Road," where he established a homestead-farm—
which afterward came into possession of his son Erastus—and where he died.

He was moderator of the town meetings for nine years, and one of the select-

men two terms.

He married in Connecticut, February 20, 1700, Mary Giles, daughter of Hon.
Benjamin Giles of Groton, Conn., where she was born November 12, 1745, and
died at Newport, N. H., May 14, 1821. Their children were:

390. i. Martha, b. April 9, 1708 ; m. at Hebron, Conn., Dec. 20, 1785, Aaron Mack,
who was b. .Ian. 11, 1701. Their one child I know of was

1. Polly Mad;, b. Nov. 23, 1780.
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397. ii. JiAitT. b. Nov. 29, 177(t ; m. Lemuel Church.
398. iii. JLvncEHY, b. Nov. 2, 1772; m. IJea. Jesse Fay of Alstead, N. IT.

399. iv. AmcAiL, b. JMarcli 13, 177.'); d. March 22, 1800: m. Feb. 10, 1793, Rev. Enos
Bliss, b. Nov. 25, 17(i."i, son of Ebenezer ami Abigail (Cooley) Bliss of

Lougmeadow, Mass. They had three children :

l.-Nalhu Blisfi. b. March 17. 1794. at Brandon. Vt.

2. Flurdla BH.ts, b. Jan. l.'i, 179(1. at Cornwall, Vt.
 

3. Alasiin BUfiH. b. April 17, 1798, at New Haven. Vt.

400. tv. Ekastus, b. April 4, 1777. in Groton, Conn.; m. Bet.sey Beckwith.

401. tvi. lIUBBAiiD, b. Jan. 1, 1780, in Newport, Vt. ; m. Abigail Lyon.

400. EKASTUS NEWTON (Maj.) (son of Cliristophor), born in 1777; died

at Newport, N. H., January 4, 1852
; married, November 22, 1801, Betsey Beck-

witli (daughter of Jaboz and Elizabeth Beckwith). She lived to be 91 years

old. Six children.

Mr. Newton had the homestead of his father, where he lived. The farm is

on the "Unity Road"—Unity being a town south of Newjiort. Ho was Major
in the militia. He gave three of his sons college educations and they became

professional men. His children were:

402. i. CninsTOPUEU Giles, b. Jan.. l.'i, 1803; d. at Lawrence. Mass., Feb. 3, 1871.

He was a graduate from Jliddlebury College; studied law at Newport and
Washington, N. H. ; removed to Lawrence, JLass., having practiced in all

three places. He m., June 9, 183.J, Harriet Hubbard of Washington, N. H.
Their three children were:

403. 1. George A., b. .

40:!a. 2. Erastus H., b. .

4031), 3. Ellen L., b. .

40J. ii. Haiiky II., b. Oct. 0, 1804; m. Angeline M. Beckwith, his cousin, daughter of

Jahez B(xkwith. At date of marriage she was "of Lowell, Ma.ss." The
names of tlieir children were :

405. 1. Eraxfiis. b. .

400. 2. Aiciliii. b. .

407. iii. Elizabeth, b. , 1800; m. Milton Wyman of Cornish. Children: 1,

Arthur; 2, (leoryr; 3, Xeirton; 4, Franeex; .5, Anna Wiiman.
408. iv. Erastus. Jit., b. Sept. 10, 1810; and d. at Lockport. N. Y. Lawyer. Mr.

Newton was graduated from the college at Schenectady, N. Y. ; studied

law at Geneva, N. Y., with .fudge Gardner. After being admitted to the bar,

he spent two years at Burlington, N. Y., then removed to Lockport, N. Y.,

wdiere he .settled and became prominent in the profession—had a wide

practice, and where he died. lie m. Caroline Zeley. Their children were:

409. 1. Minnie B., "dau. of Erastus and Cordelia." b. ; m., as his second

wife, Nehemiah Day (son of Enoch and Mary A. Day), b. July 10, 1827.

He was a member of Cougre.s.s ; resid^ed in New Haven, N. II. His
children were by the first wife.

410. 2. Erastus. b. ; \va.s graduated from Yale College. 1874.

411. V. Loi'LSA, b. Feb. 7, 1812; m. Feb. 10, 1840. Joseph Barrett, a farmer from

Fitchburg, Ma.ss. ; b. 1813, son of Benjamin ; soldier of the Civil War,
and had five children.

412. vi. AusTi.N (M.D.), b. Aug. 23. 1814; d. at Wa.^hington, N. H., Nov. 17, 1853.

He m. at Washington. N. II., Dec. — , 1841 or 1844, Julia McQuesten,

daughter of Dr. David McQuesten of Washington, where she was b. April

22, 1825. Left a widow, she m. William P. Neu-ton (420), a cousin of her

husband. Mr. Newton studied medicine with his wife's father. Dr. David

McQuesten. in Washington. N. II.. and was graduated in 1840 from Dart-

mouth Me<lical School in Hanover, N. II. He began practice in Wa.shing-

ton, N. II., and remained there throughout the remainder of his life. His

children were born there, namely :

. 413. 1. David A., b. Aug. 3, 1845: an active farmer in the west part of Newport,
N. H., for a time, and later was engaged in trade there. He was a

soldier of the Civil War, serving in the Second Massachusetts Heavy
Artillery, and also in the quartermaster's department at Hilton Head.

He m. Nov. G. 18(58, Miriam L. Fletcher (dau. of Timothy S.), b. June

30, 1848. Children:



THOMAS OP FAIRFIELD 703

414. 1. Frodorick Cliripin, b. Aiis. 2S. 1S70.

415. 2. Mai-ioii I'., h. Feb. 2(5, 187(i.

416. 3. AVillip A., b. Nov. ."A 1878.

417. 4. Di.xi Crosby, b. Aug. 7. 1879.

418. 5. .Tiiliette, b. .Tmie 3, 1SS2.

419. 0. Flora A., b. Fob. 3, 1884.

420. 2. l)i:vi Vronhii, b. Oct. 3, 1848 (named for the di.stingiiished physician who was
for thirty-two years professor of surgery in Dartmouth College, D.D.,
LL.D.. and b. Feb. 8, ]8f)0) ; wa.s a meroliant in New York City, where
he d. April 13, 1800.

401. HUBBARD NEWTON (son of Christopher) born January, 1780, at.

Newport, N. H. ; died there February 15, 1847, aged 07. Lawyer. lie was

p:raduated from Dartmouth College, 1804; read law with Samuel Bell at Frances-

town, N. II.; began practice in Newport, N. II., in 1800; removed to Amherst,
N. H., in 1830, succeeding to the practice of Edward Parker, Esq.; returned

after five years in Amherst to Newport, N. II., where he died. In Amherst, he

appears to have taken a prominent part in town affairs—as moderator of the

Annual Town Meetings, Justice of the Peace, on committee to apportion pews
in the Meetinghouse, gave address at a political banqviet in a Whig victory,
etc. He was one of the organizers, and a trustee of tlie Newport Academy.
He married, November 25, 1802, Abigail Lyon, daughter of David and Abigail

(Belcher) Lyon, who came from Stoughton, Mass., to Newport, N. II., in 1790.

She was born July 4, 1779, and died January 21, 1843. Children:

421. i. IlENRlETTA. b. April 7, 1800; d. Sept. 3. 1870 : "wa.s finely educated."
422. ii. CiiAiiLES II. E. (Rev.), b. April 10, 1808: was in early life a printer by

trade. He bad an office in Newport, N. IT., where be printed the Farmrr's
Advorafr and ]'nlitiral ArlvrnfKrrr (1S:!() and 1831) and afterward (18.32
and 18.33) the Nortlicni Farmer and IliirtiruHnrali.it. both perio<]icals being
edited by his father. He went to Mobile. Ala., and engaged in his pro-
fession and thence to California. Afterward in Oregon he became a clergy-
man (presumably of the Slethodist Episcopal Church), and was there a

presiding elder. Whether or not lie had a family is unknown to me.
423. iii. James II., b. Aug. 12, 1811; d. Jan. 2, 1847, in Michigan. Teacher. He

prepar.ed for college at Newport Academy.
424. iv. Mary Gn.ES, b. Nov. 14, 1813 ; d. April 12', 1808 : "was a fine singer."
425. V. Catherine M., b. Dec. 25, 1810 ; d. June 25, 1825.
420. vi. William F., b. Nov. 23, 1818: in early youth he learned the trade of print-

ing, in the office of his father and brother, which he followed for a few
years. After a preparatory course he entered the profession of the law in

his father's office and wa.s admitted to the Sullivan County. N. H., bar in

1843, and continued there to practice. Was clerk of court for the county
several years, and held other offices. He m. March 23, 1870, Julia

( JIcQuesten) Newton, widow of his cousin, Austin Newton (412).
427. vii. Apelia AI., b. Feb. 1, 1821.

428. viii. Arthur W., b. May 10, 1823; d. May 10, 1824.

429. SAMUEL NEWTON of Groton, Conn., married Deborah . [The
following information is contributed by Mr. Charles Allyn Williams of Iowa

City, Iowa, December, 1907. It was furnished him from her memory by his

great aunt, Mrs. Mabel (Williams) Hewitt of Norwich, Conn., in 1903. Few
dates could be given—probably between 1775 and 1850. Even without dates

the matter ia important and should be preserved. I have no doubt that this is

the father of Isaac Newton of NewiJort, N. IL, who was probably descended from
Thomas Newton of Fairfield, Conn.] They had ten children. The order of

birtlis here given may not be correct. Children :
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429al. ti.

429a2. ii.

429a3. iii.

429a4.

429ao.
429aG.
429a7.
429aS.
429a9. iv.

429al0.
429all.

429al2. V.

429al3. vi.

429a] r..

429alU.

429al7.

429al8. vii.

429al9. ix.

429a2n. X.

Isaac, b. , 17— ; "had a son Samupl (441), who ra. Polly and
Eunice, daus. of Benajah Bill of Groton, Ct."

Elizabeth, b.
;
m. Joshua Elderkin; had a daugliter and a son.

Sylvia, b. •

; m. (1) Job Smith, and lind two children; m. (2)
Abel Newton (not traced). Some of their children wore:

1. Christopher IVewtoii, b. ; judge; ni. I'atty Spicer; some of their

descendants were living in 1903 in Ledyard, Conn.
2. Lodu'ick Nnvton, b. ; d. .

3. Bcdorah 'Newton, b. ; m. (Moses '!) Palmer of Salem, Conn.
4. Sally Neicton, b. ; unm.
5. Lucy Neirton, b. ; unm.
Annis, b. ; m. Smith, and had :

1. Amy iSmitlt. b. .

2. Latham Smith, b. ; m. Sarah, "Sally," Newton (429a37), daugh-
ter of Elijah and Julia (Jouas) Newton {429a34) ; had three sons
and seven daughters, given under his number.

Mabel, b. ; m. • Stoddard, and moved from Groton.

Deborah, b. ; m. (Isaac ?) Newton "of other family" (429a23).
They had a .son :

1. Asa ]SlC^l^ton, b.

1. Samuel Newton, b.

m. Molly They had a son :

m. Polly Babcock. They had five chil-

429a21.

429a22.

dren, then moved with their parents and children to Susquehanna
County, Pa. Their children were : James, Isaac, Franklin, Lafayette,
.Teanette.

2. Deborah Newton, b. ; m. Elijah Newton, ,Tr. (429a3.5), son
of Elijah and Julia (Jones) Newton (429a34) ; and later m. twice

again, in Pennsylvania,
and viii. Delight and Eunice (twins), who died early.

Sarah, "Sally," b. ; m. Ethridge; had a daughter: 1,

Polly Ethridgr, b. .

Hannah, b. July 21, 17(54; d. at Preston, Conn., July 8, 18.j0 ;
m. (1)

Singleton. She was 14 years old at date of this marriage, and
had no children by it. She m. (2) Aug. —, 1780 (Aug. 31, 1779, ? also

is given), Itobert Williams, son of Thomas AVilliams. Robert Williams
was a filer in the (ith Kogiment, Connecticut Line, 1777-80. They had
eleven children, and Hannah (m.) 3, Oct. 29, 182G. Thoma-s Fitch. No
children by this marriage. One of the daughters of Hannah and Robert
WilliaiiLS was :

1. Sally Williams, b. ; m. John Anson Williams (429a24), son of

Amos and Jlabel (Newton) Williams (429a23), and had a son:

1. Robert Avery WillianLs, b. ; whose son, John Williams, was
father of Charles Allyn Williams of Iowa City, who, as stated above,
in 1907 sent to me this family record.

The following are the Newtons "of other family" .nhove mentioned who so

many times intermarried with this family, namely:

429. 23. MR. K"EWTON of Groton, Conn., married Amy
who died early in the year 1812. Her will, dated Groton, February 6, 1810, was

proved March 14, 1812. The following are her children, possibly not given in

order of birth :

429a23.

429a24.

429a25.
429a2G.
429a27.

429a28.
429a29.
429a30.

429a31.

i. Mabel, b. March 24, 1757; d. Feb. 20, 1827; m. Amos Williams (429a21),
son of John, II, and Mary (Avery) Williams. Their son:

1. John Anson WilUatns, b. ; m. Sally Williams (429a21), dau.

of Robert and Hannah (Newton) Williams (429a20) above.

(ii.?AMY, b. ; m. MattersoiL)
iii. Maisy, "JIolly," b. ; m. ^ Geer. Their children were :

1. Lfracl Gcer, b. : m. and had a dau. : Susan Greer, b. ;

ni. Culver. They live in New London, Conn.
2. Gcoryc Whitfield' Oeer, b. ; m. twice; no children.

3. Polly Gccr. b. ; m. Latham; had a dau. that died.

4. Frances, ''Fanny," Geer,h. ; m. Amasa Standish ; had children :

George, Amasa, Lucius, Fanny, Pamelia, Cynthia. Elvira Standish.

5. Charlotte Gcer, b. ; m. Erastus Latham, son of ,Ionas.
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429a32. 0. Ann/ (leer, b. ; m. Nathaniel IJobinsuu; had seven or more
cliihiren.

429a33. 7. Ci/iithia Gccr, b. ; m. Hallott.

429a34. iv. EujAir, b. May 24, 17(!8: d. June 13, ISOO, aged 92 years, 20 days;
m. Jub'a, or Judith, Jones, h. May 6. IKkS; d. Nov. 6, 18G0, aged 92
years, (! months. They lived in Groton, Conn. The above dates and
those here given regarding two of their children were taken from inscrip-
tion.s on their tombstones in a small cemetery on the road to Ledyard
Center (Groton, Conn^), near AUyn's Point, going from Allyn's Point.
Their children were :

429a3.5. 1. Elijah. Jr., b. : m. Deborah Newton (429al7), dau. of Asa
(420al5) and Molly Newton "of other line," and moved to

Pennsylvania.
429a3(). 2. John J., b. [May 1, ]S031 ;

d. Sept. 9, 1883, ao. SO yeai-s, 8 days; m.

Charity Norman. No children.

420a37. 3. .S',/ra7i, "finllu." b. ; m. Latham Smith (429all), son of Annis
(Newton) Smith (429a9).

429a38. 4. PoUii. b. ; m. Hempstead; moved to Pennsylvania; five

children. One wa.s Orlando Hempstead, who was in the custom house
at Philadolphia.

429a3a 5. Laura, b. [about 1797] ; d. June 23, 1828, in her 31st year; unm.

429al. ISAAC NEWTON (son of Samuel (429) of Groton, Conn., by wife
Deborah ), a cousin of Cliristopber Newton (395) and like him from
Groton, Conn., among the early settlers of Newport, N. H. ; ]ive<l on the
M. Hurd farm on the road from Newport going south to Unity, N. 11. IIo was
sheriff of the county. His birth is not given, but probably occurred in New
London County, Conn., if not in the town of Norwich, Coim. Although his

death is not given, ho probably died in Newport, N. H. He married Hannah
Giles, a daughter of Hon. Benjamin Giles of Groton, Conn., and New^iort, N. H.,
and sister of Mary Giles, who was wife of his cousin Christopher Newton,
which see. I have nothing further regarding her except that she was the mother
of his seven children.

Isaac Newton was among those who took the "Association Test Oath" of
loyalty June 20, 1776, at Newport, N. IT., which would indicate that he was
there before Christopher came. All of his children, except tlie first, were born at

Newport, N. H. The First United States Census, 1790, shows him at Ncwjiort,
N. H., head of a family, the other members being one male above sixteen years,
one male under sixteen years, and six females. The children were seven in
number :

430. i. Giles, b. ; probably at Norwich, Conn.; m. Naomi Duncan. He
resided in Francestown, N. H., and seems to have been an active and
important citizen. In 1795 he built what is called the "Old Dane Store."
and occupied it for a time. About 1798, the firm of "Kingsbury & Newton"
[Nathaniel Kingsbury and Giles Newton] erected the "Parker Hotel" in
Francestown, N. II. (which burned in 1S>5). January he took out a license
as "Taverner." and on June 17, 1799, the large and commodious house was
occupied by him for a short time. In 1801. he was appointed postmaster
for Francestown. Oct. 1(5, 1828, he with five others were delegates to a
great political meeting in Francestown, N. H. Other mention of him. His
son was :

431. 1. Giles, Jr.. b. Jan. 2.5. 1799. at Francestown. N. H. ; d. there July
14. 1808; m. there Aug. 2."), 182.->. Sally Rail. Mr. Newton was a
farmer in Antrim. N. H. "He bought of Daniel Ruswell. the farm next
east of Jlr. Greeley's," where he lived until his sudden death. He
dropped dead while engaged in loading hay. "He was a good and pious
man." His five children were born at Antrim.

431a. 1. Elizabeth, b. June 14, 1827; d. at Springfield, Vt., in ISOS; m. J. C.
Loveland of Springfield, Vt.. where thev resided.

432. 2. Mary, b. May 18. 1829 ; d. at Springfield,' Vt., where they resided in 18G1 ;

m. Adam Brown of that town.



766 NEWTON GENEALOGY

433. 3. Sarah N., b. Fvh. 12, 18:^2: m. Jlay —, 1852, Ohed Spalding of Stoddard.

They were living in Springfield.
434. 4. Robert P.. b. Jan. 31. 1834: m. Lizzie Albee; living in Troy, Ta.

435. 5. Samnol Giles, b. Peo. 27, 1830; m. Lizzie M. (Jillis of Antrim, N. H., at

Antrim, April 27, 1S71. Jlr. Neivton wa.s for a long periofl a clerk in

the Trea.sury Department at Wa.shington, 1). C. lie settled later iu

Ashburnham. Mass.. whore in 1878 and for some time previous he had
been justice of the peace. His children were:

436. 1. Mary Giles, b. .July 2, 1873.

437. 2. Annie Bell. b. Oct. 2. 1875.

438. 3. Helen, b. Nov. 8. 1876.

439. ii. Deborah, b. May 16. 1778.

440. iii. Annis, b. .July 5, 1780.

441. tiv. Samuel, b. Sept. 13. 1782; m. (1) Polly Rill; m. (2) Eunice Bill; m. (3)
Mrs. Laura Remington.

442. V. Hannah, b. Aug. 13. 1787; m. intention at Westborough, Mass., Nov. 5, 1808,
of Hannah Newton of Newport, N. XL, and Nathan Fay, Jr.

443. vi. Nancy, b. July 10, 1789.

444. vii. Isaac, b. Feb. 10, 1792.

441. SAMUEL NEWTON (fourth child of Isaac, above), born September 13,

1782, at Newport, N. H. ; died at Akron, Ohio, August 5, 1871, aged 88 years.

10 months, 23 days. Mr. Newton's parents were from Groton, Conn., to New-

port, N. H. He married and moved to Ohio, settling in Middlebury Township
on October 14, 1815. He was for many years one of the leading hotel keepers

of northern Ohio, his house standing at what is now the intersection of East

Market, North Arlington and Kent streets, Akron, Sixth Ward. In March, 1849,

although then 67 years of age, Mr. Newton went with the "Middlebury ^lining

Company," overland to California, returning by way of the Isthmus of Panama
in January, 1850. His first and second wives were daughters of Benajah Bill

of Lyme, Conn. He married (1) Polly Bill, who died September —, 1855; mar-
ried (2) Eunice Bill; m. (3) November —, 1856, Mrs. Laura Remington. He
had three children :

445. i. Isaac S., b. : d. before 1,892.

44ii. ii. William G., b. ; in 1892 was living in Wa.shington, D. C.

447. iii. Elizaretii R.. b. |June 7, 182(1] : d. Jan. 23, 1893. aged 72 yrs., 7 mos., 23

dy.s. ; m. Feb. 4. 1840, Hon. John Johnson, b. Feb. 11. 1813, in Center

County, I'a.; came an infant with his parents to Ohio, and became an
active citizen of Middlebury township in political and civic affairs. He d.

of apo])lexy, Jan. 26, 1879. Mrs. .lohnson d.. his widow, at the home of

her daughter. She had ten children, of whom eight were living in 1892.

448. CALEB NEWTON^ [not traced, but very probably is a descendant of

Thomas Newton of Fairfield, who was a land holder in Middleburg, L, I. ; accord-

ing to the "Annals of Newtowai, Long Island," Kiker, in 1656 he paid fifteen shil-

lings, "the Indian Rate" of a shilling an acre, in Middleburg. He also lived in

Long Island for some time, in the years following 1650, when he became involved

with the Commissioners, who would have imprisoned him, and he escaped to

Long Island—New York State—where they could not touch him. It would

naturally follow that some of his posterity would be found thereabout during the

next hundred years. However, the following are the only facts available to me
now.] An old burying ground at or near Lake Ronkonkoma, in Suffolk County,
L. I., contains graves with headstones of Caleb Newton, who died August 11,

1787, aged 57, and of Anne, his wife, who died June 7, 1832, aged 97, and of their

son, Caleb Newton, who died February 21, 1844, aged 81.

The descendants of these people recognize them as their family, and state

that Caleb Newton\ born about 1730, died in 1787, aged 57 ; married Anne Bly-
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dcnburgh of llauppauge, L. I., born about 1735, died in 1S32, aged 'J7. Their
son:

4i9. i. Caleb=, Jk., b. about 1703; d. Feb. 21, 1844, ag«l 81, was born, lived all

his life, died and was buried at Lake Ronkonlioma, L. I. Tlie name of hiis

wife is unknown to tliem, but tlie names of liis children are given. Whether
he lived at Lake Ronkonkoma or not, the First United States Onsus, 1790,
shows him a.s head of a family at I'.rodkhaven, same county, in Long Island,
the other members being two males under sixteen years and two females.
There were two other Newton families at Brookhaven, namely, those of
Isaac Newton, 2-11-1 ; .Tohii Newton, 2-2-2. These could have been brothers
of Caleb Newton-', .Tr. (I suggest it merely; have no authority). The children
of Caleb Newton", Jr., were:

450. 1. Nathaiiicl C'.^ b.
, a blacksmith.

451. t2. Caleli\ b. 1793; farmer.
452. 3. Josciilv'. b. ; farmer.
453. 4. Samuel', b. ; farmer.
454. 5. Sylvcs-tei^, b. ; farmer.
455. G. Charitu', b.

;
m. Isaac Green, and lived in Sayville.

45G. 7. Nancy", b. ; m. Smifli Kotchum and lived in Ronkonkoma.
457. 8. Vrntila'. b. ; m. Jloses Henjamin.
457a. 9. Manf, Polly, b. ; m. Thomas Arthur and lived in Smithtown, L. I.

458. 10. Johanna', b. ; unm.

451. CALEB NEWTON\ 3d (Calebs Jr.), born Xoveniber 9, 1793, at Lake
Eonkonkoma, L. I.; died at Killawog, N. Y., December 10, 1870, aged 77. He
married at Blue Point, L. I., December 5, 1816, Mai-y Tuttle, daughter of Ezra
and Charity (Smith) Tuttle of Blue Point, L. I., where she was born October
12, 1796. She died at Killawog, N. Y., June 21, 1881. Mr. Newton removed,
about 1823, with his family, from Long- Island to Marathon, Cortland County,
N. Y., where he settled. A farmer. His six children were:

459. i. Charity Elizabeth*, b. Feb. 2."), 1818, at Lake Ronkonkoma: m. at Marathon,
N. Y., Dec. 23, 1838, Philip .7. Norwood. They reside at Hartford, N. Y.
Children :

1. Maria Louh& Nonmod. b. Oct. 31, 1839.
2. Wcxlcy" Norwuod, b. Nov. 1, 1841: a soldier in the Civil War; d. April

18, 18G4.
3. Ella Jnnc' Nonrood. b. Sepl. 30. 1S."0.

460. ii. Sai!AH .Tank*, b. .Tan. 27. 1X2(1; d. Feb. 27, 190:'> ; m. Aug. 21, 1S42, Xnlhan
Maurose of W.vant. 111.

401. iii, Naxcy Ketcham*, b. April 27, 1822, at Lake Ronkonkoma ; d. Nov. 0, 1,S92,
at Lake Geneva. Wis. ; m. Feb. 23, 1843, Erastus .Tohnson, son of Abner
and Charity (Lanef .Tohnson, who was b. May 26. ISIO. He was a farmer
in Lapeer, Marathon and Killawog, N. Y., and died at the latter place
March 26, 1884, Their children, born at Tjapeer, were :

1, 3Iary Louise^ .lohnson. b. May 4, 1844: d. Feb. G, 1.^47.

462. 2. Sarah Jane' Johnnon. b. June G, 1847; m. at Lapeer, N. Y., Dec. 7, 1869,
John Edgar Burton, b. Oct. 19, 1847, son of John Burton from Com-
mingsby, England, and his wife, Ruth Janette Allen, of New ITartford,
N. Y. ,Tohn E. Burton, a mining promoter, resides in Lake Geneva, Wis.
Their children are:

1. Howard Erastus" Burton, b. Oct. 27, 1870; resides at Leadville, Colo.
2. Warren Edgar" Burton, b. July 18, 1872; resides at Lake Geneva, Wis.
3. Kenneth Eugene" Burton, b. Aug. 21. 1878; resides at Denver, Colo.
4. Bonnie Eloise" Burton, b. Nov. 10, 1881 ; resides at Lake Geneva, Wis.

463. 3. Wculcy Xcirlow' .Jiihnxan. b. Jan. G, 18.53, at I.iapeer, N. Y. ; m. (1) Nov.
19. 1874. Sarah E. Bettibone. at Killawog, N. Y. ; m. (2) in 1880, Mrs.
Eiuma Hutchins. They reside in Geneva, Wis.

4. Franh Eraxtim'' John.son. b. Jan. 26. 1854; d. July 31, 1802.
464. 5. Mary Lonixc^ Johnson, b. Oct. 2, 18.59. at Marathon, N. Y. : m. (1) July—

, 1882. George Cunningham of ICillawog, N. Y., who d. Oct. 8. 1882.
She m. (2) June 7, 1898, Frederick A. Carver. Thev reside at Chula
Vista. Calif.



768 NEWTON GENEALOGY

405. iv. Sylvester Smith*, b. April 29, 1S2G, at Marathou, N. Y. ; tl. March 2, iniO;
m. Oct. 17, 1850, Eliza Stratton, b. .Jan. 23, ISB. at Trinccton, HI. Their
children are :

466. 1. Tniphcna Melissa'; b. Aug. 2S, 1S.">1.

467. 2. John. Wcslc,/, b. Aug. 24, 1853.

468. 3. Mctta OUn\ b. July 24. lS5(i.

469. 4. Emili/ Maria?, b. Aug. 28, 1^58 ; d. Feb. 2, 1872.

470. 5. Samuel Nafhan\ b. Dec. 2, 18B1.

471. 6. Ahram CalehK b. March 27, 18(;4.

472. 7. Lyman Eddif, b. Nov. 17, 1807.

473. 8. Sarah Darlcnc', b. March 16, 1871 ; m. Ingraham, and resides

(]'.(12) in Codv, Park County, Wyo.
474. 9. Ernest Earle\ b. Sept. 20, 1874.

475. 10. Lcnnii Leaiider'. b. Aug. .".1, 1877; resides in Cody, Wyo.
47<i. v. .ToiiN Weslea*. b. Aug. 10, 1829; d. April 19, 1852.

477. vi. Francis Ezra*, b. Oct. 8. 1839, at Marathon, N. Y. ; d. July 16, 1003; m.
Jan. 1, 1807, Jane Ferguson, b. Aug. 20, 1.844, and was living Oct. 20,

1910. His daughter,
478. 1. Man/, b. ; living in 1010. is Mrs. Ijehwahe. and resides at 1812

G St., Lincoln, Neb. It wa.s she who gave me this line, and mentions a

Newton cousin of hers, Mrs. Hattie Hays of Ottawa, Kans.

479. DAVID NEWTON of Hartford, Vt. (possibly from Thomas^ of Fair-

field). [There have been many inquiries, and thus far no answers, as to the

ancestry of this man. I, myself, have made no search. I have separated his

posterity from the posterity of Eiehard Newton as soon as I recosnized them

as such; since it seemed useless for me to jrivo time to them, my feeling being

that they did not belong to my branch. But so many have I gathered of his line,

that as a sort of introduction to their record, I will here quote somewhat from

the histories of Hartford and Norwich, Vt. This will prevent much repetition

in stating the facts—facts that each separate family will wish to know, and

can apply for itself. That he may belong to the branch of Richard Newton,

perhaps through Isaac of Stafford, is not unreasonable to suppose. The names of

his children are those many times repeated in all the branches—Rev. Roger
Newton's' of Milford, Conn., and Thomas Newton's' of Fairfield, Conn., but

perhaps more frequently in the Richard Newton' branch. Someone will doubt-

less sometime find the solution of the problem.]
The towns of Hartford and Norwich in Vermont were not far apart and the

families of each were more or less connected as well as being so with the

]ieople across the river in New Hampshire. "On both sides of the river, nearly
all were emigrants from Connecticut, and from that portion of Connecticut

lying east of the great river." "Hartford has four principal villages : Hartford,
otherwise known as "White River Village"; Quechee; West Hartford; Wliite

River Junction—all are postoffice villages." In the Christian Street Cemetery
at Hartford are the graves of the following Newtons :

Mrs. Polly (Gibbs) Newton-Dudley; Elizabeth Newton, aged .35, 1815; Mrs.

Laurena Newton, aged 39, 1823; David Newton, aged 87, 1839; Jlr. Sheldon

Newton, aged 75, 1849; Mrs. Catherine Newton, aged 68, 1854; Mr. Abner'New-
ton, aged 69, 1856; David Newton, 2d, aged 87, 1865; Mrs. Sabriel Newton,
aged 75, 1867; Andrew Newton,, aged 88, 1868; Lucy Newton, aged 79, 1870;
Elizabeth Newton, aged 82, 1872.

In the cemetery at Quechee Village are the graves of Francis Newton, aged
89, 1864; Ix)is P. Newton, aged 87, 1864; Hannah Newton, aged 81, 1878.

In the Private Cemetery at West Hartford is the grave of Mrs. Ermina New-
ton, agefl 27, 1837. (The Ingrahams are buried there.)

In the "New Portion" of the cemetery of Wliite River are graves of Daniel

Newton, aged 38, 1831; Flora Newton, aged 29, 1835; Truman Newton, aged
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69, 1848; Mrs. Eunice Newton, aged 86, 1871; Edward N. Newton, aged 39,

1885.

In the list of Uiose who are buried elsewliere, or tlieir s^'aves liere not marked,

who were upward of 70 years, are Solon Newton, aged 76, 1876; Matilda B. New-

ton, aged 76, 1877 ; Mary Newton, aged 90, 188-3.

Among the names other than Newton, and connected by marriage witli New-
tons—and othenvise, who lived 50 years in West Hartford" [.^)0 years prior

to 1889], were: Dr. David Ingraham, Col. Levi Hazen, Reuben Ilazen, David

Hazen, Dr. Ira Tenney, Eliphaz Hunt, Zavan Hazen, Abel Camp, Abel Howard,
Thomas and Dea. Solomon Crandall, Dea. Burfree Prouty, Dca. Samuel Dutton,

S. A. Ballard, James Wade, David Wilson, Orange Bartlett, Alviu Tucker, and

Baxter B. Newton.
"Christian Street"' is a hamlet lying between Hartford Village and Norwich,

Vt. Other hamlets are "Goshen," "Dothan," "Jericho," "Centervillo" and

"Olcott Falls."

The Congregational Church Society in West Hartford, Vt, was organized in

1829. Among the list of the organizing members are the names of Baxter B.

Newton, Trimian Newton, David Wilson, Noadiah White and many of the

Ilazens.

At a meeting of the Baptist Church,. Sylvanus Smith, Moderator.

At a convention of the 2d Congregational Church in 1841, Brother Abner

Newton, delegate.

At Quechee, the second meetinghouse. Congregational Society, 1871, among
tlie signers of the Constitution is the name of Clark Newton.
An account of the Protestant Episcopal Church—their renters and occupants

of "propigating lands" in Hartford, Vt., in 1889, Solon Newton, Est. 12 acres.

$2.00 rental. $120 value.

479. DAVID NEWTON' of Hartford, Vt. ( ), was born March 25,

1753, and died at Hartford, Vt., December 29, 1839, aged 86. "The following

family record of David Newton of Hartford, Vt., is believed to be the most
remarkable one known in the United States, if not in the world, in respect to

the number of children, their individual life, and the aggregate of the ages of

the whole family. The record as found in their family Bible is as follows :"

David\ b. March 25, 1753; m. Sept. 16, 1773, to Mary HAZE.>r, b. Sept. 11, 1754.

Sixteen children :

SiiELD0N% b. July 1, 1774; il. .Tan. 2. 1849, aged 74 years.

RUFUS=, b. .July 18. 1775 ; d. Dec. 28, 1854, aged 79 years.

Avis', b. Sept. 3, 1776 ; d. Aug. — , 1862. aged 85 years.

Dawd', 2d, b. March 18, 1778 : d. .Ian. 17, 18C5, aged 86 years.

Truman=, b. Oct. ]. 1770; d. Dec. 30, 1S4S, aged 69 years.

Andrew', b. Jan. 2(i, 1781 ; d. Aug. IS. 1868, aged 87 years.

Anna', b. March 18, 178.-!; d. March 21, ISiid, aged 56 years.

Rebecca', b. Nov. 16. 1784; d. May 12. 18.'i0, aged 65 years.

Tolly', b. Feb. 6, 1786 ; d. Nov. 8, 1857, aged 72 years.

Abner', b. Nov. 19, 1787 ; d. Jan. 26, 1856, aged 08 years.

Elizabeth', b. May 21, 1780 ; d. Feb. 17. 1872, aged 82 years.

Lucy', b. Aug. 9, 1701 ; d. March 17, 1870, aged 78 years.

DanieiA b. Feb. 8, 1793; d. April 11, 1831, aged 38 years.
Enos W.=, b. Aug. IS, 1704; d. Sept. 28. 1865, aged 71 years.

Jasper', b. Feb. 20, 1798; d. Nov. 9, 1821. aged 23 years.

Solon', b. April 15, 1709 ; d. March 11, 1870, aged 76 years.

David, the father, d. Dec. 29, 18.39, aged 86 years.

JlARY. the mother, d. Sept. 4, 1823, aged 68 years.

The first death in this family occurred 48 years after the marriage. The

second death was that of Mary, the mother. The average of the sixteen children

49

480.
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was nearly TO yoars. Their added ages witli that oi their parents was 1,272

years. The "ten sons were each over six feet in height."

In the list of men who had registered earmarks for cattle and sheep are the

names of David Newton and several of the Hazens, about 1778. Later, David

Newton and others are appointed to condemn or repair a bridge, ns should seem

best to them.

"January 4, 1790. To all whom it may concern: It is hereby certified that

Messrs. llezekiah Ilazen, Thomas ITazen, Solomon Ilazcn, David Newton and

Erastus Chapman are members of the Church of Christ at Dartmouth College,

which church is Presbyterian in pursuation and discipline, that they and each

of them are in full communion and regular and good standing with us. By
elohn Smith, Pastor of said church at Dartmouth College." Hanover, N. II.,

January 4, 1790.

It was in accordance with the law that voters—"freemen" should possess some

church connection—one of the then requirements of citizenship.

Jlary Ilazen'', wife of David Newton^, was the daughter of Joseph* and

I]lizabeth (Durkee) Ha^en.* Her father was son of Thomas' (Thomas-,

Kihvai'd'), and was bom Juno 30, 1717; married December 8. 1740, Elizabeth

Durkee of Norwich, Vt. He removed about 1780, with his sons, to (Irand Isle,

Vt., where they were among the first settlers, and where the family has been

• Edward Hazen' was the immigrant ancestor. The first mention of the name occurs

In the records of RowIp.v. Mass. : "Elizabeth, wife of Edward Ilassen. was buried, 1640. Sept.
18." He was a man of substance and influence in the town ; Selectman seven years, and

judge of delinquents in lOGG. In the record of surveys, IGGl. he appears entitled to "Seven

gates." These related to cattle rights in the town Commons. Tlie average was three, and
no one could Imve more than seven. He was buried at Kowley, .Tuly 22, 1683. Inventory
of his estate £404 :7 ;8. He m. (2) IG.'iO, IIaxxah (Jrant (dau. Thomas and Hannah) and
had nine children, all born in Itowley. The fourth was
Thomas IIazen-, b. 16oS : d. in N\u*wich, Conn.. 1735. He owned a farm in Rowley, 168.3,

and removed successively to Boxford, 1600 : Topfield, 1702, and to Norwich. Conn.. 1711,
where he settled in the part now I'^anklln. He m. 16S3, Mary Howlet (dau. Sergt. Thomas
of Ipswich). She d. 1727. Eleven children. The fifth was
Tuo.MAS Hazen', bapt. at Topslield, Mass., 1600 ; d. at Norwich, Conn., 1776 or 1777 ; m,

1714, Sarah Ayer of Norwich, who d. 17.-)3. He m. (2) Mrs. Elizabeth Bacon. Seven chil-

dren by first wife. The second was Joseph^, b. 1717; m. 1740, Elizabeth Durliee ; the third
was Thomas*^ b. 1710.
Thomas Hazen*. b. Sept. 30, 1710; d. Aug. 10, 1782; m. March 7, 1743. Ann Te.nnev of

Norwich. Conn. He lived In Woodbury (now Washington). Conn. In 1774 he moved to

Hartford, Vt., wliere most of his sixteen children married and settled. His land, or that of
the family, extended across the town along its north boundary six miles, and included
1.000 acres around the present village of West Hartford. In 1775 he built the first two-

story house there. In 1870 it was still occupied, as it always had been, by his descendants,
Asa^, AUcn" and Charles Dana", who was tlien the owner. His posterity has been numer-
ous—as also forceful men and women for good in the world—pastors, missionaries, editors
and writers (to one, Henry Allen Hazen. A.M., am I indebted for this reprinted account), and
not least. Gen. William li. Hazen of the I'. S. Army, whom we all honor for his service
In the Civil War, particularly the brilliant capture of Fort Mc.\llester, near Savannah, Ua.,
in Sherman's March to the Sea. So many of the posterity of Thomas Hazen' and David
Newton have intermarried that I will give here all of his sixteen children :

Eunice'', b. 1743 ; d. 1752.
Josliua'^. b. 1745; d. 1706; m. 1705, Mercy Ilazen^ daughter of Joseph", son of Thomas^

She was sister of Mary Hazen°, who m. David Newton. See above.
Abiali', b. 1747; d. 1821; m. Capt. .John Hopson. who d. 1706. They had a daughter.

Rebecca'' Hopson, b. 1771; d. 1840; m. 1703. Reuben Tenny (b. 1760; d. 1827, son of
.Tames of Hanover. N. H.) ; had Ira". Harper". Reuben" and Homer", b. 1803, who m. Persis
I'erry, daughter of Rebecca (Newton) Perry (No. 487).

Asa'^, b. 1740; d. 1819. To him descended the homestead of his father, and to his son
Allen", whose son Charles Dana' was its owner and living there in 1879.

Kcuben'^, b. 1751 ; d. 1760.
Elijah'', h. 1752; d. 1832; m. 1781, Esther Hollister.
Silas': b. 1754 ; d. 1778.

Hezekiah^, b. 1756; d. 1829; m. 1781. Sarah Marsh (daughter of .Tohn and Sarah (Ham-
mond) Marsh, a farmer of Hartford. Vt.). They had twelve children; one was Dan",
b. 1791; d. 1807; m. 1813. Abigail Batcheller and had four children; one was Sarah',
b. 1823; m. 1855. Charles Newton (s. David) (No. 538).

Thomas'', b. 1758; d. 1835; m. (1) Abigail Dunton (dau. of Samuel and .Toanna) ; m. (2)
Mrs. Eleanor (Green) Garfield. He was a farmer in Hartford, Vt.. and had eight children ;

one was Lois", b. 1783; d. 1820; m. Dr. David Ingraham (son of Jeremiah and Ruth), b.
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numerous and honoreJ. It is not known liow many children he had. Six daugh-
ters are known : Sarah"', married Nathaniel Button ; Mercy^, married Joshua

Hazen, Jr. ; Mary°, married David Newton. Three others married—Capt. Rouse
(namesake of Rouse's Point, Vt.), Capt. Wood and Armstrong of Poult-

ney, Vt.

The First United States Census, 1790, shows David Newton head of a family
at Hartford, Windham County, Vt., whoso family besides were four males
under sixteen years and seven females.

The following are his descendants, so far as I have knowledge of them :

4S0. i. SnELi)ON=. b. July 1, 1774, at Ilartfonl, Vt. ; d. there Jan. 2, 1849; m. (1)
I^etspy Siiiidpi-.son, b. 1773; il. Oct. 1, 1S07. Five cbiklren. He married
(2) Nancy Wilder, who bad foiu- cbildren. Cbildren were:

4ni;. 1. Isaac", h. .

4!>7. 2. yarman', h. ; m. M:u'v Walker. He d. and she m. (2) Hezekiah
Tike. She d. Jan. 25, 1840.

498. ;i. 11(11jamin\ b. .

499. 4. William', b. Feb. 12, 1804: d. Sept. 5, 1802; ra. (1) Ermina Ingraham.
dan. of David and Lois (Hazen) Ingrabnm of We.«;t Hartford, Vt. She
d. April 27. 18.37. aged 27. He m. (2 I Sept. 11, 18.38, Polly Gibbs,* dau.

of Harvey and Mary (Bartholomew) (libbs of Hartford. Vt., where she
was b. Feb. 12, 1810, and d. April 3, 1885. She m. (2) 1S()9, Lorenzo
B. Dudley. Children were :

500. 1. George*, b. Feb. 24. 18;W : ra. Jan. 1, 1801, Catherine F. Boole.

501. 2. Norman*, b. May 27, 18.32; m. Oct. 25, 18.53, Elizabeth Dntton. dan. of

Thomas T. and Sarepta (Latham) Dutton of Hartford, Vt., where she
was b. Aug. 15, 1832. (Her .sister m. .Tohn Newton, below.) Mr.
Newton was a farmer in Hartford, Vt. Windsor Connty, Vt., business

directory, 1884, mentions him there on road 19 ; C4 acres.

1770 : d. IS.'i.S. in West Hartford. They had six children ; the third was Ermina'', b. 1800 ; m.
William Newton (s. of Sheldon) (No. 499).

Solomon^, b. 17.59 ; m. 1780, Theodosia Pease.

DanieP, h. 1761; d. 1814; m. 1789, Olive Baitliolonicw, b. 1709 [whose sister Mary,
"Polly." m. riarvey Oibbs. See notes to No. 499.]

Ann^, b. 176.'i ; d. 1765.

Eunice^, b. 17G.5 ; d. 1826; m. 1785. William I'ixley : s. p.

Philemon^, h. 1766; m. 1792, Eunice Marsh, li. 1770 fsister of .Sarah Marsh abovel,
who d. in 1833. He was Selectman 1766-1769. "A useful and active citizen" of Ilarl-

ford. Vt. His children were Franklin''^ b. 1794 (who m. in 1821 Amy Smith, daughter
of Sylvanus and .\my (Sprague) Smith, and had Azro. Susan and Franklin S-l, Elijah'^, b.

1796, who m. 1822. Rhoda Savage, b. 1800 [daughter of Seth and Rhoda (Bacon) Savage,
whose second wf.. Miriam Smith, daughter of Sylvanus and Dina, m. (1) .loel Richards].
He had a son. Nelson i^anit/f Ilnzcn. who m. in 18."i3. Sarah L. Newton (daughter of l^-nmau)
(See No. 591) ; Eunicr", 1799; Julius''. 1801; .liiim", 1803; Persts", 1805; AWcyf, 1810.

Iteuhen^, h. 1768; d. 1852; m. twice.

Auu^, h. 1771 ; d. 1859; m. in 1791, Henry Burton.
These Hazens of Hartford, Vt., are buried in the "Christian Street" Cemetery, with head-

stones bearing full dates.
.losnuA H.^ZKN^ Sk. (s. Thomas'), b. Oct. 19, 1745; d. April 19. 1796; m. Mercy Hazek,

his cousin (dau. of .losepli* and Elizabeth (I)urkee) Hazen of Litchfield. Conn., and Grand
Isle. Vt.). w'ho was h. about 1748 and died Aug. 12. 1824. He removed from Woodbury, Conn.,
to Hartford, Vt., about 177(1. and settled on a farm given to hira by his father. He was a
valuable citizen, active in political, religious, civil and military affairs. He had superior
executive abilities, discretion, tact and energy. Was Representative many times and an
officer in the Revolutionary War. He had nine children : Ahigail", 1768 ; m. Francis W.
Savage; Fredciicl!'. d. y. ; MoUii". 1774; m. Mosely Clark (s. of John and Deborah of Wil-
liamstown. Vt.) : Susaiiim', h. 1777 : m. .lohn Clark. .Tr. (brother of Mosely) ; Joshua, Jr.',
I>. 1781; m. Ruth Kn<_'eland ; Wrnltliy". b. 1783; ra. 1799, Noadiah White, rem. to Ohio;
Catherine", h. 1785; m. ,\ndi-ew Newton (son of David. Sr.) (No. 485).

* Wii,r,i.i5r B-VRTiioi.oMEWi. the immigrant, was h. 1602 or 1603 at Burford, England; was
freeman and granted lands in Ipswich, 1635. Representative in 1635 from Ipswich ; removed
to Boston in 1660 ; removed to Charlestown in 1679. where he d. in 1680. His descendants
raove<l to Connecticut, wlien- one. Willi:im-. at Branford. had a son. Noah Bartholomew-'', h.

1733. who was at Litchfield. Conn., and moved from there to Hartford, Vt., in 1798. He
m. in Litchfield. Maliel Parmely, dau. of Thomas, almut 1757. She d. 1813. He d. same year.
They had eleven cliildren. One was OIive^ b. 1759; m. 1789, Daniel Hazen= (Thomas'),
and one was Polly=. b. 1773; m. 17-02. Harvey Gibbs. b. 1765; d. 1845. and had ten children,
one of whom was Mary" or Tolly," b. 1810; m. William Newton, b. 1804.

The Gibbs pedigree runs through Polly', Noab=, William*, William^ William', William
Gibbs',—in Connecticut, Noah^ b, 1733, in Branford, Conn,
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502. 5. Rei)hcii\ b. 1807 or bofore.

503. r>. Bct.icn'. b. about 1814 or before.

504. 7. Emrlinff', b. Nov. — , 1815; m. May 7, 1833, Samuel Tracy,* .son of .Toseph
and Kuth (Carter) Tracy of Hartford, Vt., where he \va.s b. April 14,
1.S08: a farmer in Hartford, Vt., on the old Tracy home.stead till 1854,
when they moved to Plattville, Wis., where he wa.s living in 1888. He
was a deacon in the Congregational Church at Hartford village for more
than twentv vear.s. Their children were :

505. 1. Lucia M.* Tracy, b. Feb. 20. 1834 : d. April 2, l&i2.

500. 2. Martha Vl' Tracv, b. Dec. 20. 1836.

.507. 3. Marv W.* Tracv, b. .Tulv 31, 1838; d. Oct. 31, 1839.

.508. 4. Elizabeth N.* Tracv, b. March 25, 1841.

.500. .5. Samuel M." Tracv, b. April 30, 1847.

510. 0. Alice E.' Tracv. b. Aug. 11, 1852.

511. 8. Moria\ h.
,
181-.

512. 0. Johii\ b. Oct. 13. 1818; m. (1) Jan. 2, 1843, Jlartha S. Dutton (sister of

Elizabeth aboveK b. Sept. 23, 182;3 ; d. July 4, 1844. He m. (2) June
(i, 1849, Mary Jane Dutton, t dau. of Elijah and Su.san (Hoar) Dutton

[Hoar, a farmer in Norwich. Vt.] of Hartford. Vt., where she was b.

Nov. 4, 1S2G. (.Tohn Newton= wa.s living in 1884, aged GG, at Hartford,

Vt., hoiLse on Main St.; sexton of Hartford C^'raetery. ) Their children:

513. 1. William D.', b. Aug. 31. 1850; m. Aug. 12, 1874, Almira Louise ,

b. April 1, 18.52.

514. 2. Caroline*, b. July 8, 18.52.

515. 3. John L.\ b. May 25. 1SG2: m. Sept. 1. 1.881!, .

51G. 4. LoHis\ b. March 8, 1871.

481. ii. IUTru.s=, b. July 18, 1775; d. at Hartford, Vt., Dec. 28, 1&54 ; m. Sept. 2G,

1802, Theda Brown, daughter of Israel Brown. She was b. Sept. G. 1782,

and d. Nov. 17, 1849. Children, born in Hartford, were :

• Stephen Tracy' came from England in 102.'!. In the ship Ann. His son

John Tbacy^, b. 16—. lived in Duxliury ; d. in Windham, Conn., 1718 ; m. Mary Prince.

Three children. One was
Stephen Tracts b. 1673; d. 1760; m. 1707, Deborah Bingham. Seven children. One was
Thomas Tracy', b. 1725; d. 1.S21 ; m. 1751, Elizabeth Warner; moved to Hartford, Vt.,

where he was a large landholder, Lieut, of militia, esteemed citizen. Eight children. One was
Joseph TRACY^ b. 176."), at Windham, Conn. ; d. 1820, at Hartford, Vt. ; m. 1702, Ruth

Carter. "lie was a pious, intelligent, companionable man. A civilian of the highest type."
Four of his sons were clergjmen. Three of them were graduates of Dartmouth College.

Eight children. The sixth was
Samuel Tracy", b. 1808; m. Emeline Newton (dau. of Sheldon).
+ The DtTTONS In America are said to be of Saxon nativity, emigrating from Dutton

(Duntune) on the river Wever In Cheshire to New England about 1630. Many of their

descendants settled In Connecticut.
Thomas Ditton-i of Wallingford, Conn., h. 1707 ; d. 1802, at Royalston, Vt. ; m. Abigail

Merriman, b. 1707; d. 1700. Twelve children. Those we have to do with were, Samuel"
1737; Lols=, 1738; m. 1756 Mosely ; John=, 1743; Nathaniel, 1747.
SiMiEL Dt.TT0.N=. h. Feb. 3, 1737: d. 1828; m. 1854. .Toanna Root, b. 1737; d. at Wood-

stock. Vt., 1772. He m. (21 same year. Rachel Beneuict, b. 1751; d. 1828. He lived In

Woodbury, Conn., and moved to Woodstock, Vt., 1778; then to Royalston, Vt., 1706; thence
to Hartford, Vt. ; was a "carpenter and housejolner," farmer ; deacon In Congregational
Church. The first six children, by first wife, all born in Connecticut ; nine by second wife,
born In Vermont. The second was AbigaiP, b. 17G3 ; m. Thomas Hazen^. The sixth was
HamucP, 1771.
Samcel Dutton', b. 1771 ; d. at Hyde Park, Vt.. at the home of his son Thomas.* He

went from Connecticut to Waterbury, Vt., and In 1840 went West; shoemaker. He m. (1)
Olive Thomas, who d. 1800, s. p.; "m. (2) Mary Rickcr. b. 1788. They had eighteen chil-

dren. One v.as Eucy Ann', b. Aug. 13, 1818: m. Enos E. Newton (No. 584).
John Dutton^ (Thomas') ), b. April 14, 1743; d. "1767" Iprob. 1707]; m. 1765, Martha

Savage (dau. of Thomas and Martha), who d. 1786; m. (2) 1788. Susanna Goodwin, who
d. 1821. aged 60, s. p. Of his nine children, one was

AsAHEL Dutton'. b. 1768; d. 1832; m. 1792, Naomi Tracy, b. 1765; d. 1843. Of their
five children, one was
Thomas Tracy Dutton'. b. Dec. 10, 1705; d. 1874: m. 1817, Sabepta Latham, who d.

1844. She was dau. of Isaac and Jemima (Poor) Latham. Mr. Dutton lived in Hartford,
Vt., and had seven children. One was Mnrtlid, b. 1823. who m. -Tohn Newton (s. of Sheldon) ;

another was Elizabeth, h. 1832. who m. Norman Newton (s. of William) (No. 501).
N.tTHANiEL DUTT0N= (Thomas'), b. June 5, 1747; d. 1823; farmer in Hartford, Vf^ ;

m. about 1770 Sarah Hazen, b. about 1740 ; d. 1825. aged 75 (dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth
iDurkce) Hazen of Grand Isle, Vt.). Four children. One was
Elijah Dutton'. b. 1776: d. 1838: farmer in Hartford. Vt. ; m. Susan Hoar, b. 1787;

d. 1844, dau. of Samuel and Rebecca i Dutton I Iloar of Norwich, Vt. They had six children;
one was Mary Jane', b. 1826; m. John Newton (s. of Sheldon).
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518. 1. Orra', b. May 4, 1S04 ; d. Doc. 28, 1842; m. Nov. 10, 1841, Stephen
Boanlman.

519. 2. Nelson', b. Dec. 27, ISOO ; d. Dec. 17, 1878: m. Nov. 3, 1835, Mary Part-

ridge, b. March 7, 1810; d. June 2G, 1885. He was a farmer in Hart-
ford

;
160 acre.s. In 1884 the son was living there and working tlie farm.

Tliere were also 500 sugar trees. The widow was then also living there.

Children were :

520. 1. Lucy A.', b. Sept. 25, mSO.
.")21. 2. Kdna O.-* (twin), b. .June 20, 1847.

522. 3. Edward N.* (twin), b. June 20, 1847; d. May 1, ISSO ; m. March 10,

1878, Lucy Ida Newton (,5G3) [his 2d cousin], dan. of Calvin and
Sarepta (Whipple) Newton of Norwich. Vt. where she was b. March
11, 1856. In 1884 she was living with the family at West Hartford.

July 15, 1805, she m. (2) Sheldon L. Dimick. They had a son, Rollo

Ijcroy Dimick, b. April .3, 1806. j\Ir. Newton wa.s a farmer in West
Hartford, Road 78; the estate of his father. His children were:

523. 1. Edwin Carlton', b. Jan. 6, 1880.

524. 2. Jason Partridge', b. Feb. 3. 1884.

.525. 3. Elmer Newell', b. Nov. 1, 1886.

482. iii. Avi.s= or AviCE, b. Sept. 3, 1776, at Hartford, Vt. ; d. there Aug. — , 1862;
m. there Nov. 26, 1705. .Tustin Smith,* son of Sylvanus and Dina (Fiske)

Smith of Hartford, Vt., where he was h. Jan. 30, 1779. He d. there In

1845. They were farmers in Hartford, Vt. Tlieir children were :

520. 1. Aldcn'' Smith, b. Sept. 17, 1706.

527. 2. rriiiiian' Smith, b. April 16, 1798.

528. 3. lloraci" Smith, b. Feb. 22. 1801.

529. 4. Cephas' Smith, b. April 16. 1805.

530. .5. Carlos D.' Smith (twin), b. June 15, 1811.

531. 6. Caroline B.' Smith (twin), b. June 15, 1811.

532. 7. Alpha' Smith, b. Aug. 1, 181.5.

.5.33. 8. Laura A.' Smith, b. March 4, 1819.

483. iv. David=, 2n, b. March 18, 1778, at Hartford, Vt. ; d. there Jan. 17, 1865; m.

(1) Elizabeth Partridge of Norwich, Vt. ; m. (2) Feb. 27. 1819, Sabriel

Tracy of Hartford, Vt., where she d. Jan. 22, 1867, aged 75. [I suppose
the Elizabeth Newton buried in the "Christian Street" Cemetery to be

the above first wife, who d. 1815, aged 35, thus born about 1780, and

perhaps a daughter of Samuel Partridge, Jr.,t of Norwich, Vt. See note

below.] Mr. Newton was a farmer in Hartford, Vt. His children were:

* [A Sylvanus Smith" (Simeon^ Moses*, Ichabod^, Philip^, Samuel Smitbi from England,

1634, with wife P41zabeth, both aged 30, and four children), son of Simeon and Rachel

(Strong) Smith of Iladley. Mass., b. June 28. 1775; resided in Hatfield. Mass.] I suppose
this is the family from whom is descended the Sylvanus Smith of Iladley who removed to

Hartford, Vt.. and l)ecame a farmer there. His wife was Dina or Diana Fisk. Their chil-

dren were Miriam', b. 1774, who d. 185.'); m. (1) 17!14, .Joel Itichards, 1). 17fi7 : had ten

children; he d. ISli;, and she m. (2) Seth Savage, b. 1750; OUvc^, b. 177— ; m. .losepti

Savage, b. 1780 (son of Seth and Rhoda) ; Justin'^, b. 1770 ; m. Avice Newton (dau. of

David) ; Stihanti.i', Jr., b. — ; m. Amy Sprague (I suppose dau. of .Tesse and Esther). He
was a farmer in Hartford. One of their children was Amy**, who d. in 1841 ; m. 1821,
Franklin Hazen*^ (s. Philemon''). Another \\as Eunice^, b. 1S07

;
m. Melvin Newton (s.

Andrew). II do not know the order of any of the Smith children.]
For early generations of this family of Smiths, see History of Iladley. Mass.

t S.\MIEI. r.iRTRiDGE. Sr.. b. at Preston. Conn., 1721 ; d. 1806. aged 85, at Norwich. Vt.,

where he settled in 1765. He m. Rdth Woodward and with her and seven children came to

Vermont, leaving one son, Reuben, in Connecticut *'to care for the old folks." He was
Lieut, of militia in 1776 and his sons, Elijah, Samuel, Jr., Isaac, Ephraim, were soldiers in

the Revolution. His son Samuel, Jr., m. Elizabeth Wright ; his dau. Olive m. her brother,
John Wright ; his son Isaac m. 1785, Lois Newton ; Elias m. Sarah Brown, and Ruth m.
Peter P.rauch.

Abei-. Partridoe (of same family In Norwich) m. 1815, Alpha Lewis, b. 1796, dau. of
Dr. Joseph and Experience (Burr) Lewis, had a dau. EUzabetli, Sept. 7, 1816; m. Baxter
P. Nevvttui ; and a son Lciris S.. b. March 10, 1818: d. 1885. at Norwich. Vt., where he was
a prominent citizen, and m. 1846, Harriet Baxter (dau. of Ira), b. 1823.
Elihu Baxter and wife Trvphena Taylor from Norwich. Conn., to Norwich, Vt., in

1777. They had a second son Ira, who m. 1802, at Hartford, Vt., Arsena Sprague, and had
nine children. The youngest was Harriet, b. 1823

;
d. 1854 ; m. 1846, Genl Lewis S. Part-

ridge.
Aaron Wright [only son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Bliss) Wright of Preston, Conn.]

prob. b. at Preston. 1700, came from there to Norwich, Vt., about 1765, and settled on a
iiill farm : had six sons and two daughters ;

of these, John, b. 1774. m. Olive Partridge, and
Elizabeth m. 1770. Samuel Partridge. Jr., her brother.
John Wright (s. of Aaron) m. Olive Partridge in 17C8, and had eleven children. The

tenth was Olive Partridge Wright, who m. Baxter B. Newton, became his widow, and was
living In 1005,
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r.r!4. 1. FUirii', b. Feb. 11, 18u7 ; m. Jan. 27, 1828, E.axtpr li. Newton, a merchant
of West Hartford, said to be her cousin. Tliis was his first wife. He
is one of the early settlers of that town ; kept a store at which he sold

nim, as was usual : "the house has since been converted into a dwelling
house." it is stated. He ra. (2 1 Elizabeth Partridge, daughter of Abel
and Alpha (Lewis) Partridge of Norwich, Vt., where she was b. Sept. 7,
1810. She d. March 4, 1S.")<). They had several children, all of whom
d. y. He m. (,''>) Olive I'artridge Wright, daughter of John Wright and
his wife Olive (Partridge) of Norwich, Vt. He d. June, 1890, and she
was living in Norwich, on Main St., in 1905, in the house built by Mr.
Joseph Emerson for his residence.

53.5. 2. Charles', b. 1809: d. March 11, 1811.

530. 3. SanuicP. b. Oct. 23, 1811.

537. 4. Marii'. b. Feb. 4, 1813; m. June 9, 1831, Willard S. White; b. Dec. 4,
1807.

538. 5. Charles', b. Dec. 3, 1822; m. March 5, 1855, Sarah Hazen ; b. Jan. 21,
1823. dau. of Dan. and Abigail (Batcheller) Hazen of Hartford, Vt.

539. 0. ./a.si)cr\ b. Dec. 20, 1825.

540. 7. .ViVo.s', b. June 13, 18.30 ; m. Harriet Sprague, daughter of Jesse, Jr.. and
Susan (Elkins) Sprague.* b. May 19, 1830; d. July 3, 1874. He m.

again and was living in 1889 in Hartford.

[Perhaji.s he is the "Silas P. Newton" who in 18S4 w.as a farmer on
"Itoad 11, Norwich, 180 acres, 200 sugar trees, raises sheep and wool,"

54l-,542. and had sons, Charles W.* and Erastus W.*, farmers on the same. I

think so.l

484. v. Tiu;maiN=, b. Oct. 1, 1779, at Hartford, Vt., where he d. Dec. .30, 1848; ra.

l>ec. — , 1807, Eunice Wilson, daughter of Jeremiah and Eunice (Whit-
comb) Wilson of Norwich, Vt., b. Aug. 30, 1785. She d. Feb. 23, 1871.
He was the first child born in "Dothan"— (north part of town). He
resided in Hartford and Norwich, Vt. His children were born in Norwich.
They were :

543. 1. Cuhin', b. Sept. G, 1808; d. at Norwich, May 15, 1875; m. Oct. 5, 1834,
Sarepta Whipple, daughter of Samuel and Mary (Chaffee) Whipple,
b. Aug. Ki, 180(!, and d. Nov. 5, 1840. He m. (2) Oct. 2, 1843, Mary
A. Si>encer, daughter of Charles and Lucy (Dewey) Spencer; b. Sept.
IS, 1810. They lived in Norwich and had there five children, viz. :

544. 1. Keuben Whipple', b. Oct. 5, 1835; was living in North Pomfret, Vt., in

1889 ; farmer, and breeder of Jersey cattle, on Road No. 4. He m.
there Oct. 2, 1858, Frances A. Ward. b. Jan. 17, 18.30; d. Oct. 12,
1884. He m. (2) Mary A. Keith, daughter of Jonathan and Polly
Wilson Keith. She was b. at Enfield, N. H., June 7, 1850. Whether
he bad children is unknown to me.

545. 2. Elizabeth Snow', 1). Feb. 8, 1838, at Denmark, Iowa; m. Feb. 27, 18G2,
540. Koswell Warner Newton, b. in Colchester. Vt., Dec. 31, 18.39; con-

tractor and builder. They reside (1909) No. 72 Farraington Ave.,

Hartford, ('onn. Koswell Warner Newton was the name of Mr. New-
ton's "father's step-father. His grandmother remarried while this

child was very young." [I understand this grandmother married first

a Mr. Chittenden, who died leaving sons, who upon her second mar-

riage (to Mr. Roswell Warner Newton) took the name of Newton.
I have not been able to place this Mr. Newton.] Their children are:

547. 1. Allen Herbert' Newton, b. Aug. 20, 1803; a banker in the Connecticut
Trust and Safe Deposit Company, Hartford, Conn., where he resides.

He m. Nov. 9, 1887, Emily Katherine Case. Their children are:
548. 1. Roswell Allen Chittenden" Newton, b. March 31, 1890; d. Aug. 3,

1890.

549. 2. Nathalie Elizabeth" Newton, b. Nov. 5, 1897.

550. 3. Kent Harwood' Newton, b. Aug. 12, 1899.

551. 2. Clinton Howard" Newton, b. Sept. 4, 1805; tnusician; resides in

Hartford, Conn. ; m. April 15, 1895, Gertrude Frances Goodell. One
child :

* RCFUS SpR.\Gi'E of Johnston, R. I., wife Hannah, had a son,
.Tesse Sprague purchased the homestead of his father In Hartford. Vt.. Jan. 9. 17G7.

He sold the same in 1768 and removed with his family to Clarendon, Vt., where he d. He
m. 1735. in Rhode Island, Esther Dexter of Johnston, R. I., where they had three children.

Six more were b. In Clarendon, Vt., where she d. March 22, 1810, aged 103 years, 9 months,
24 days. The first child was Amy, b. Feb. 18, 1764 ; was, I suppose, the wife of Sylvanua
Smith, Jr. The second was Philip, b. 1765 ; m. Clarissa Button. The seventh was Daniel,
b. 1775; m. Anna Newton (dau. of David) (No. 486).
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552.
'

1. Clinton Artluir" Newton, b. Fel). 12. 1899.

553. 3. Loomis Azro' Newton, b. July 20, 1S<!7. at Colchester, Vt. ; banker in

the Fidelity Trust Company. Hartford. Conn., where he re.<;ides ; m.
Oct. 25, 1892, Mabel Ballard Dillingham. One child:

554. 1. Marjory Eugenia" Newton, b. Sept. 4. 1804.

5.55. 4. Grace Sarepta'' Newton, b. May 15, 1872, at Hartford, Conn. ; m.

May 10, 1807, David Angus, wlio was b. in New York City, and is

a contractor and builder there. One child :

556. 1. William Newton" Angus, b. May 8, 1901.

557. 5. Edward KoswelP Newton (M.D. ). b. Feb. 11, 1874, at Hartford, Conn.,
is a physician in Boston, making a specialty of tlie ear, nose and
throat. He m. Sept. 18. 1800. Lena Blanche Blaikie.

,558. C>. Lucy Harriet' Newton, b. ,TuIy 2. 1875 ; an artist, in Hartford. Conn.
550. 3. JIaria' Louisa*, b. May 13, 1850, at Norwich. Vt. : m. at Bethel. Vt.,

.Tuly 4. 1872, Lewis Tracy Wills, who wa.s b. at Norwich, Vt., Feb. 25,
1843. They reside at Sycamore. 111., and have two children:

5G0. 1. Mabel !.= Wills, b. , 1873. at Koyalston. Vt.

561. 2. Ernest Calvin' Wills, b. , 1874. at Central Falls, R. I.

562. 4. Carlton S.', b. Sept. 8, 18.52: d. Oct. 3. 1881.

563. 5. Lucy Ida', b. March 11, 18.56: m. March 16. 1878. Edward N. Newton
(,522), son of Nelson and Mary (Partridge) Newton. See above,
where her children are given under his name.

564. 2. Eiini(c\ b. May 14, 1810, at Norwich. Vt. : m. Nov. 18. 1833, Joseph
Whipple, son of Samuel and Mary (Chaffee) Whipple, b. May 3, 1803,
Children :

.56,5. 1. Mary' Whipple, b. ; m. (1) Filch Barrows; m. (2)
•

Beelje.

,Tane' Whipple, b. .

Newton' Whipple, b. .

Orxon'. b. Nov. 24. 1811. at Norwich. Vt. : m. April 8. 1,840, Harriet

Bullard. b. April 18. 1821. They had cliildren in Norwich, Vt. :

Joseph Edward*, b. Aug. 13. 1842; m. Mary .

Maria*, b. June 30. 1843; d. Aug. 30. 1843.

George Truman', b. Dec. 27. 18.56; d. Sept. 20. 1857.

Hattie*, b. Jan. 30. 1860: d. Feb. 14, 1861.

(Jeorge*, b. April 24. 1864 ; d. Oct. 7. 1864.

Dniiirl'. b. Aug. 26, 1813, at Norwich, Vt. : d. JIarch 29. ia59 ; m. July
16. 18;^7, Martha Foster, who was b. at Sharon, Vt., July 14. 1812. and
d. in I^ee County, Iowa, Nov. 23, 1885. They lived their married life

in Lee County, Iowa, and had there five children, viz. :

1. Lavira Lucretia*, b. Aug. 22, 1838; m. Aug. 25, 1864, Carlton Little, a

fanner in Lee County, Iowa, wlio wa.s b. in Vermont. Their P. O.

address is Denmark. Iowa. Their children are:

1. Owen'' Little, b. Oct. 15, I861!.

2. Abbic'' Little, b. Jan. 8. 1869; d. Oct. 4, 1896.

3. Daphne" Little, b. June 7, 1871.

Henry Harrison*, b. Aug. 23, 1840; d. Aug. 0, 1841.

Mary*, b. .

Hiram Foster*, b. Aug. 26. 1845 ; d. March 15. 1885.

Daphne Caroline*, b. Oct. 19, 1848; d. Aug. 1. 1865.

Ru.>:.fcU\ b. April 22. 1815 ; d. July 20, 1818.

Eiios E.\ b. May 4, 1817. at Norwich. Vt. ; d. at Terra Haute, Ind., May
11, 1888. He resided there; some of his children were b. there. He m.

at Hartford, Vt., Oct. 9. 1839. Lucy Ann Dutton*. daughter of SanuieP

and Olive (Thomas) Dntton of Hartford. Vt.. where she was b. Aug. 13,

1818. She d. at Terra Haute. Ind., Sept. 15. 1890. "Four cases only

of excommunion occurred during a period of fifty years in the West

Hartford, Vt., Congregational Church. These members were Noah

Duttoit, Enas Newton, Lucy Ann (Dutton) Newton and Charles II.

Thurston. In 1843. the first three became 'Second Adventists.' but

failing to 'go up' at the time designated by Miller, their propliet. they

renounced the church, and turned to the world. The latter was afterward

restored." Children :

585. 1. Owen E.*, b. Sept. 3, 1841: m. Dec. 15. 1861, Ellen Y. Dano. They
reside in Fort Madison. Iowa.

586. 2. Caroline F.', b. Dec. 13, 1843 ; m. Jan. G, 1883, David Richardson. They
lived in Chicago, III.

587. 3. Maria C, b. Nov. 29, 1848.

5(56.
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5S8. 4. Flora A.*, b. Aug. 21. ]a51 ; m. Sept. 4. 1&S.3. George Burt. They lived
in Terra Haute, Intl., aud had two children :

589. ]. Lucy Maria" Burt, b. Sept. 7, 1884.
500. 2. Nellie Corolyn" Burt, b. Aug. 24, 1893.
591. 7. l.aura A.\ b. Jan. 9, 1821. at Norwich, Vt. ; d. April 9, 1899; m. Aug. 31,

18IJ0, Hazen Nelson Savage* (2d wife), son of .John and Lucy (IIop.-<on)

Savage of Hartford, Vt., where he was b. May 5, 1822. They lived in

Hartford, Vt, and had two children. The name of one of them was:
.'592. 1. Hiram Newton' Savage, b. .

593. 8. JoKcpU T.\ b. Nov. 21, 1822, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. Feb. 7, 1808; m. in 1844,
Emily Merrill, b. 1817. They had at Hartford, Vt, a son :

594. 1. Albert Russell*, b. March 19, 1850.
595. 9. IJdicard. Orvis' (twin), b. June 29, 1820, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. at St

Edwards, Neb., in 1898; m. March 10, 1851, Emily Orra Richards,!:

daughter of Chester and Fidelia (Whitcorab) Richards of Hartford, Vt.,
where she was b. Dec. 21, 1825. Slie d. at Norwich, Vt., March 20, 1883,
where they lived and where their eight children were born, viz. :

590. 1. Nellie Menora', b. Sept. 20, 1852 ; d. Dec. 24, 1802.
597. 2. Emma Octavia', b. July 21, 18.54; d. Oct. 27, 1874.
598. 3. William Truman*, b. April 1. 18.")0 ; d. Dec. 29, 1803.
599. 4. Annie Fidelia*, b. Sept. 4. 18.57.

600. 5. Addie Maria*, b. March 28. 1859.

601. 0. Laura Edith*, b. Oct. 25, 1800.

602. 7. Charles Edward*, b. May 10, 1S03.
(;03. 8. Mary Grace*, b. Aug. 17, 1866.

004. 10. Leonard'' (twin), b. June 29, 1826. at Norwich. Vt. ; d. Sept. 4, 1826.

605. 11. Sarah L.\ b. March 10. 1829, at Norwich, Vt. ; d. at Hartford. Vt., July
12, 1891 ; m. Sept. 22, 1853, Nelson Savage Hazen, son of Elijah and
Rhoda (Savage) Hazen of Hartford, Vt., where he was b. May 4, 1823,
He d. Feb. 12, 1884. They lived in Hartford, Vt Children born there:

606. 1. Cara F.*, Hazen, b. , 1854.

007. 2. Laura A.* Hazen, b. .

608. 3. William Nelson* Hazen, b. .

485. vi. Andrew^ b. Oct. 1, 1779; d. at Hartford, Vt, Aug. 18, 1808; m. Lorena
AVaterman, b. 1785, and d. April 20, 1823. She is a descendant of the

Watermans in America, who trace back to those of the name in Norwich,
England. She had four children. He m. (2) at Hartford, Vt., Nov. 18,

1823, Catherine Hazen, his cousin, daughter of Col. .Toshua and Mercy
(Hazen) Hazen, farmer of Hartford, Vt., where she was b. Oct. 25, 1785,

and where she d. May 20, 1854. (See note to No. 479.) Mr. Newton was
a farmer in Hartford, where his children were born :

009. 1. Mcliin", b. Aug. 29, 1809; d. at Jletamora, 111., Nov. 11, 1879, aged 70.

He m. at Hartford, Vt., Oct. 15. 1831, Eunice Smith, daughter of Syl-
vanus and Amy (Sprague) Smiths of Hartford, Vt, where she was b.

Nov. 15, 1807." She d. at Wymore, Neb., May 8, 1890, aged 83. Mr.
Newton lived in Hartford, Vt., until after three of his children were born

there. In 1830 he moved to Woodstock, Ohio, where he was a farmer,
and there three more children were born. In 1853 he removed to Illinois,

where he died. His children were:
010. 1. Eveline', b. Oct. 15, 1832; d. Jan. 22, 1884, in California; m. Albert

Smith. They had a son who was killed in a railway wreck and a

daughter who is Mrs. Philip Sheets, living (1910) in Metamora, 111.

•Thomas S.\v.vge of Washington, Conn., b. there 1714; m. 1744, Martha Whitmore;
moved to Woodbury, Conn., thence to Hartford, Vt. Of his six children the first, Martha,
h. 1740. m. Dea. .John Dutton, and the fourth, 8eth. b. 1756. ni. (1) Uhoda Bacon; m. (2)

Mrs. Miriam (Smith) Richards, and had seven children. The youngest was Rhoda; m.

Kll.iah Hazen. The first was Joseph, b. 1780: m. Olive Smith. The second was John, b.

1782; m. Lucy Hopson (dau. of John and Abiah (Hazen) Hopson) ; .they had ten children,

the youngest being Ilazen Nelson Savage, b. 1822; m. (1) Julia A. Tenuey, who d. .ipril H,

18G0 ; m. (2) Laura A. Newton (dau. of Truman). The children by his first wife were:

Whitmore, b. 1823; d. 1823; Jason, b. 1825; m. 1849, Maria Martin; Lucy A., b. 1829;
m. 1849. George F. Stone.

t William Richakds of Connecticut, by wife Rebecca, had a son,

JONAS Richards, b. in Killlngly, Conn., in 1744; m. Hannah Wheeleb ; settled In Nor-

wich, Vt, In 1767 ; member of Congregational Church ; d. 1800, aged 56 ; wife d. 1826,

aged 87. They had seven children, the oldest being
Joel Richards, b. Nov. 26, 1767; d. 1812; m. 1794, Miriam Smith, who m. (2) Seth

Savage of Hartford, "in the Jericho neighborhood." Of their ten children the oldest was
Chester Richards, b. 1795 ; m. 1822, Fidelia Whltcomb. Eight children. The second

was Emily Orra, b. 1824 ; m. Edward Orvis Newton.
§ See Smith and Sprague notes.
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611. 2. Leondas', Nov. 2G, 1833 ; a printer ; lived in Wheeling, W. Va. ; m.
and had two children ; "died with consumption when in the prime of
life."

C12. 3. Sylvanus Smith', b. April 27, 183,5 ; d. at Wymore, Neb., April 11. 1891,
aged OG. Burial at Wymore, Neb. He m., at Wood.stock. Ohio, Dec. 9,

1858, Alletta Jenuett Smith, daughter of Levi, Jr., and Harriet Whee-
lock (Ball) Smith of Holden. Mass., where she was b. June 27, 1842.
She resides in Wymore, Neb. (1914). (Her mother was a sister of
Israel Manning Ball. See note to (5484) Lemuel D. Newton'.) Mr.
Newton, though b. in Vermont, was brought up in Woodstock, Cham-
paign Count.v, Ohio, and in 1853 moved with his father's family to

Metamora, 111.; m., and in 1862 settled at El Paso, 111., and engaged
in the boot and shoe business ; became a prominent man in the city.
He was elected constable in 18G4 ; assessor in 18G9, holding the office

for eight years ; and for several years was elected justice of the peace.
Later he settled on a farm southwest of El Paso, 111., and became a
successful stock raiser. In 1885 he removed with his family to Blue
Springs, Neb. The last few years of his life he lived in Wymore. Neb.,
where he bought a house and three lots in the village

—the street being
named for his family. Here he held office almost continually, and
was police judge at the time of his death. Mr. Newton was a man of

rare judgment ; many people were glad to avail themselves of his

opinion without recourse to the law, being satisfied that the opinion
he would give was just and honest. He had been afflicted with dropsy
for several months and suffered much from it, gradually growing worse.
lie d. at his home in Wymore—funeral from the Congregational
Church there April l.'l. 1S!)1 ; burial at Wymore. His widow, a lady
with a bright mind, was living in 1909 at the residence. No. 309 Newton
St., Wymore, Neb. Of their eight children, the first two were b. at

Metamora, 111. ; the third at Peoria, 111., and the others at El Paso,
111. The children are;

613. 1. Frank Clifford^ b. May IS, ISGO; m. at Metamora, 111., by Rev. Mr.
McClish, Jan. 26, 1S8I. Julia Billinger, daughter of William and

 Sarah (McMannus) Billinger of El Paso, 111., where she was b. May
9, 1859. They had five children. Mr. Newton lived a few years in

Nebraska, returne<l to Illinois and settled at Jacksonville, where he
has a farm. Children ;

614. 1. Fred Billinger', b. Nov. 12, 1881 ; d. July 24, 1901, in Gage County,
Neb.

615. 2. Grover Cleveland", b. Feb. 28, 1883; d. May 23, 1885, at Palestine

township, Woodford Co., 111.

616. 3. Major Scott', b. Nov. 20, 18SG ; in Scisily township. Gage County,
Neb.

617. 4. Donald", b. Nov. 22, 1888, in Scisily towiLship, Gage County, Neb.
618. 5. Vera", b. March 21, 1891, in Palestine township, Woodford County,

111.

619. 2. Fred Lee', b. Jan. 31. 1,862: m. at El Paso, III., by Rev. J. J. Walters,
Feb. 12, 1885, Delia Bell Tegard, daughter of David Tegard (b. Dec.

28, 1828; d. Nov. 22, 1907, of El Pa.so, 111.) and his wife Rebecca
Spangler (b. Nov. 24, 1824; d. Sept. 15. 1907). She was b. at Deer
Creek, Forzell County, 111., Dec. 28, 1863. Mrs. Newton is a busy
woman, interested in club work of various kinds and helpful ways ;

is an active leader in the Society of the Royal Neighbors. They
reside in El Paso, 111., where their children were born. Mr. Newton
was city marshal there in 1908. Children are:

620. 1. George Sylvanus", b. Nov. 21, 1885; m. at Bloomington, 111., Sept.
28, 1904, Emma Long, daughter of William Frederick and Sarah
Ellen (Mathis) Long of Mt. Morris, Pa., where she was b. May
18, 1884. Mr. Newton was a telephone operator.

621. 2. Eunice Jeanette", b. May 27, 1893.

622. 3. Eunice Jennette^ b. May 28, 1864; m. Aug. 15, 1883, Amos Lincoln

High, who d. Dec. 31, 1885, leaving one son. She m. (2) Aug. 9,

1886, Elmer E. Wonder, by whom she has three daughters. They
reside in Wymore, Neb. Children :

623. 1. Flovd Lee Newton' High, b. Oct. 26, 1884, at EI Paso, 111. ; was unm.
in 1908.

624. 2. Ava Lucille Wadworth' Wonder, b. Aug. 6. 1887, at Homesville,
Neb. ; m. at Springfield, Mo.. Oct. 2, 1904, Charles Swartzs. They
lived in Beatrice, Neb., in 1908. Child :

625. 1. Vane Newton' Swartzs, b. Jan. 10, 1906, at Wymore, Neb.
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626. 3. Venecia Marie Dell" Wonder, b. Aug. 21, 1892, at Wvmore, Neb.;
iinra. in 1008.

627.  4. Alletta Jennette Irene" Wonder, b. Sept. 12, 189G, at Wymore, Neb.
628. 4. Ilattie DelP, b. .Tune 18, 18(;(). at El Paso, 111.; m. in Or.iwtord, Neb.,

b,v .Justice Pardoe, .\pril 4, 1888, Louis I'':iircliild. Were living at

Crawford, Neb., in 1'.»(I8. and had two daughters.
629. 1. Inez Vane" Fainhikl. b. .lune 1, 1880.

630. 2. Irene Lydia" Fairchild, b. .Tan. 20, 1800.

631. 5. Lucy Wadsworth^ b. .Tuly 18, 1871. at El Paso, 111.; m. at Wvmore,
Neb., by Rev. Mr. Gates, ,Iuly 12, 180,3, William Madison. They
were living in 1008 at Blue Springs. Neb., and had two children:

632. 1. Gladys Claire" Madison, b. Dec. 20, 1805, at Wvraore. Neb.
633. 2. Dallas" Madison, b. April 23, 1800, at Blue Springs, Neb.
634. C. Jesse Syhanus''. b. M.ny 12. 1877 ; m. at Wymore, Neb., by Rev. Mr.

Law, .Tune 3, ISOG, Emma Huston, daughter of William and Mahala
(Cole) Huston of Winchester, HI. She \va.s b. at AVindsor, Mo.,
June 2,"), 1877. They were living in 1008 in Wymore, Neb., where
he was emplo.ved in a clothing store. Their children are :

635. 1. Vivian Huston", b. Oct. 17, 1806.

636. 2. Floyd Ix>e", b. July <1, 1808.

637. 3. Dorris Eleanor", May 24, 1000; d. April 20, 1903.

038. 4. Billie" [William ?], b. Aug. 12, 10O4.

639. 5. Hubert", b. Nov. 10, 100(1.

640. 7. Eva Larena', b. May 10, 1880; at EI P.aso. 111.; d. June 28, 1881.

641. 8. Mabel Vane', b. Dec. 10, 1883 ; d. June 27, 1884.

642: 4. (ieorge Andrew*, b. May 2, 1837. at Hartford, Vt. ; d. at Washburn,
Lynn township. 111., ,Tan. 13, 1882, aged 44 yrs., 8 mos. He was a

farmer in Washburn. He m. at Metamora, 111., Nov. 6, 18G1, -Alzina

Renetta Hall, daughter of Erastus Hall of Clinton, N. Y., and his first

wife (name not known. His second wife w.as a Fuller). Children
were :

643. 1. Pearl AVillard', b. Aug. 18, 1802; d. March 17, 1872.

644. 2. Julia Alletta^ b. Aug. 2, 1804; m. ( 1 ) Dec. 13, 1883, J. W. Rrann-
man, b. Dec. l.">, 18."i4. They had one child. She m. (2) Dec. 2.''>,

1800, John Immel, b. Feb. 0, 18()2. They were living in Wilcox,
Neb., in 1008. Their children were;

645. J. Viola" Rranaman, b. Sept. 2."i, 18,84; d. April 9, 1886.

040. 2. Hazel Dell" Immel, b. Feb. 17, 1802.

047. 3. Ilallie D.° Immel. b. Oct. 31, 1893.

048. 4. Earl" Immel, b. Dec. 3. 1807.

040. .S. Lyle" Immel. b. April 1. lOO."..

G50. 3. Ivoe W.', b. June 24, 18(;7, at Oilman, 111.; m. at Hastings, Neb. (or

in Cazenovia towaship. 111. I, Ajiril ri, 1804, Laura Esther (or Esther

M.> Kellogg, daughter of Joseph II. and Martha Melissa (Spangler)

Kellogg, of Cazenovia, 111. She was b. in Phillips County, Neb.,

July 13 or 17, 1873. He is a farmer in Wilco.^, Neb. Their children,

b. there, are :

(r>l.  1. Elva Renetta", b. July 10. 1000.

0."i2. 2. Melvin George", b. Oct. 31, 1002.

G,53. 4. Effie M.\ b. Aug. 21, 1870. at Washburn. HI.; m. March 3, 1897,

Edward Robbins, b. at Washburn, 111.. Aug. 20, 1870. They have

four children. Lived first in Washburn—two children—later in

Wilcox. Neb., two children born there:

C54. 1. Ilarrv" Robbins, b. Nov. 20. ISO.S.

0.^55. 2. Ilattie" Robbins, b. Aug. 0, 1000.

C.5G. 3. Florence' Robbins, b. May 20, 1002.

G57. 4. Newton" Robbins, b. May 20, 1000.

658. 5. Arthur E.'. b. July .30. 1,870; m. at Wilcox, Neb., April 1, 1900,

Blanche Ix>mon, b. Dec. 24, 1878. He is a butcher in Wilcox, Neb.,

where their children were born, viz. ;

6.-9. 1. Clifford", b. Jan. 17, 1901.

GOO. 2. Etta Jlay", b. May 1.5, 1004.

G61. 5. Lucius*, b. Sept. 1. 1848; m. in 1872, Julia Victoria Jonson. They lived

in Plattsmouth, Neb., in 1008. Their children are :

662. 1. Lucy', b. ; m. Jlunro Lee. They were living in 1008, at Pacific

6C3-CG6. Junction, Iowa. Their children's names were Bertha", Blanch',

Beulah" and John" Lee.

667. 2. Howard', b. ; m, Adah . Their children's names are:
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668. 1. Edgar", b.

G69. 2. E!va', b. -
670. 3. Otis', b.

671. , 4. P.ayton', b. ;
unm. in 1008.

672. 5. Ida^ b. : m. Philip Kinsman. Thoy wore living in lOO.S :n

Pl.ittsmonth, Neb. Their children's names were :

67.S-C74. 1. Stella", and 2, Charles" Kinsman. (No dates of this family given.)
675. 6. Orvar, b. .

676. n. Enniop Jlay*. b. May 1, 18.51 : d. Feb. 2.5. 1,S.52. at Woodstock. Ohio.
677. 7. Kate Maria*, b. Ang. 1, 1852. at AVoodstock, Ohio; m. at Metamora,

111., Sept. 11, 1870, Alphonso Kellogg Smith. They were livini; in 11)08
in Wymore, Nob. Their lir.st two children b. at Panola, III., the last

three at Metamora, III.

078. 1. Newton Julins" Smith, b. .Tuly -5. 1871 ; d. at Jletamora, 111., Oct. 8,

1871.

679. 2. Orjdia Eunice'' Smith, b. JIarch HI, 1874; d. at Metamora, June n,
1874.

680. 3. Frank Melvin= Smith, b. .Tiily 10, 1870.
681. 4. Richard Roscoe' Smith, b. Oct. 15. 1883; m. at Wymore. Xeb.. by

Rev. iM. G. Miller, Aug. 28, 1005, Maggie Mae Brown, b. at Sate,
Neb., .Tune 15, 1887.

682. 5. .Tennie Mae' Smith, b. Sept. 21, 1S8C ; m. at Wymore, N<>b., by L. G.
Gale, May 1, 1005, Frank Elmer Crawford, b. at Wymore, Neb.,
Aug. 22, 1870.

683. 8. Charles', b.
,
in Ohio; d. at Fairbury, Neb., July 2, 1002.

684. 2. Alaiidiix". b.
,
at Hartford, Vt.

685. 3. Mfijar Aiidirir', b. Marcli 11. 1810, at Hartford, Vt., and d. at Clay Center,
Neb., Aug. 1, 1801. He m. at Columbas, Ohio, in 1838, Margaret Thouia.s,
daughter of Thomas Thomas and his wife Margaret (Thomas) Thomas.
She was b. at Utica, N. Y., in 1810, and d. at New Richmond, Ohio,
Aug. 15, 18.58. She had six childen. He m. (2) at Metamora, 111., in

1803, Elizabeth Jones, who d. at Clay Center, Neb. Mr. Newton went
from Vermont to Ohio in 1832. He lived in Columbus, Ohio, six or
seven year.s, and removed to Nebraska about 1885. He was a painter
by trade—later became a farmer at Clay Center, Neb. He had one child

by the second wife. His children were:
680. 1. (ieorge Andrew*, b. Sept. 28, 1830, at Columbus, Ohio; m. at Indian-

apolis, Ind., Oct. 22, 1807, Sarah Kerper, daughter of Charles and
Elizabeth (Miller) Kerper of Reading, I'a., where she was b. March
22, 1841. Mr. Newton resides in Cincinnati—College Hill—Ohio,
where he is engaged in the insurance business. lie had three children
that died in infancy ; the other two are :

687. 1. Mary\ b. Jan. 10, 1874, at Crawfordsville, Ind.; unm., in 1008.

688. 2. (Jeorge Andrews^ .Jr., b. Dec. 10, 1877, at Indianapolis, Ind. ; was
living in 1008 at Kankakee. HI., where he was a railroad agent, and
in 1014 at l.'!2(! North New .Ter.sey St., Indianapolis. He m. at

College Hill, Cincinnati, Ohio, Oct. 28, 1003, Helen Coy. They had
two sons :

689. 1. George Andrews", III, b. Jan. 18, 1008, at Kankakee, 111.

689a. 2. Park Washburn", b. March —
, 1912, at Kankakee, 111.

690. .
2. Elizabeth Jane*, b. July 22. 1842, at Columbus, Ohio; m. Ilollis N. Wil-

son, son of Samuel T. and Laurana (Robinson) Wilson of Belknap
County, N. II. He was b. at Gilmanton, N. H., May 13, 1843. They
were living in 1008 at Goddard, Kans., where he was a farmer. One
son :

691. 1. George Albion'' Wilson, b. Sept. 13, 1870, at Metamora, 111. ;
m.

Jo.sephine Esta Tauton. He is a farmer.

692. 3. .John Coleman*, b. , 1845, at Cincinnati, Ohio, and d. there in 1847,

aged 2 yrs., 6 mos.
693. 4. May Virginia*, b. March — , 1849; m. .Jefferson Caldwell. They were

living in 1008 at No. 3212 Renwood Ave., Indianapolis, Ind. Children
were :

694. 1. Frank= Caldwell, b. .

695. 2. Grace' Caldwell, b. .

696. 5. Lorena Waterman*, b. Sept.
—

, 1853 ; m. Robert Braden.
697. 0. Anna Brisbane*, b. . 1858; d. , 1864.

698. 7. Edward', b. ; in Illinois; was living in 1008.

699. 4. Jcnnettc', b. , 18—.
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700. 5. Josri)h\ b. Nov. 15, 1828 : m. Aug. 10, 18.55, Olina S. P.urnham, daughter
of Joseph and Nancy (Sawyei-) Burnham. Six children. I liave nothing
further of this family. He was son of the second marriage.

480. vii. Anna=, b. March 18, 17S.T ; d. March 21, 18;^0, aged 50. She m. Daniel

Sprague,* son of .lesse and Esther (Dexter) Sprague of Hartford, Vt.,

where he was b. Aug. 21. 1775. He moved, about 1780, from Clarendon,
Vt., to Hartford, Vt., and d. Dec. 21, 1812, aged 38.. [He was a brother
of Amy Sprague, who m. Sylvanus Smith, above.]

487. viii. Rebecca% b. Nov. 10, 1784; d. May 12, 18.50, aged 05. She m. Sept. 29,

1802, Isaac Perry. He became insane and was confined in a cage in the

poorhouse of Hartford, Vt., where he d. "many years ago." That is, many
years before 1889. They had eight children, of whom I have only their

names: 1, Alassoii?; 2, Lu'ciaii'; ,3, Homer'; 4, Perfiin" Perry [m. (1)
Homer Tennev, son of Reuben and Rebecca (Hazen) Tennev, b. ,Tune 5,

lSt«, d. Aug. 12, 1828. She m. (2) Lawton] ; 5, Elha'; 0, Liicif;
7, h'ufiin', and 8, Sahra' Perry.

488. ix. Tolly-, b. Feb. 0, 1780-; d. Nov. 8, 1857, aged 72. She m. .Tune 24, 1809,
David Wilson, son of .Teremiah and Eunice (Whitcombl Wilson. They
lived in West Hartford, Vt., where he had a sawmill, which he built in

1813. They removed to Hlinois in the spring of 1837, where he died. 1

have only the names of these Wilson children—seven: 1, Jason'; 2, Crom-
wcW ; 3, .Janper^; 4, Rufus 11.'; 5, Diantlia'; 0, Mary'' and 7, Xaiiey'.

(Nancy Wilson m. Noah Dutton. She d. May 31, 1844.)

489. X. Abkek=, b. Nov. 19, 1787: d. .Tan. 20, 1850; m. at Hartford, Vt., Dec. 17,

1820, Jlary IJlanchard, daughter of Robert and .Teminia (Chapman I Rlancli-

ard of Hartford, Vt., where she wa.s b. April 11, 1793. She d. .Tune 15,

1883. She was a sister of his brother's wife. [See below.] Mr. Newton
was a farmer in Hartford, Vt. : a farm of 150 acres, on Road 11. In 1883,
bis widow, aged 90 years, was the resident owner of the farm. Their only

child,

701. 1. James', b. Oct. 21, 1821; was for many vears a practicing dentist in

Hanover, N. H. He m. July 17, 1850, Martha D. Thayer. In 1889 the

family were residing in Boston.
490. xi. ELiZAi!ETn=, b. May 21, 17.89: d. Feb. 17, 1872, aged 82: unm.
491. xii. DucY\ b. Aug. 19, 1791; d. March 17, 1870, aged 78; unm.
492. xiii. DANIEL^ b. Feb. 8, 1793; d. April 11, 18.31; m. Sabria Gray. They had

four children. Their names were :

703. 1. Sarah\ b. ,

704. 2. Rehceca', b. .

705. 3. Louisa', b. .

706. 4. Su.'ian', b. .

493. xiv. Eno.s Wooir, b. Aug. 18, 1794; d. Sept. 28, 1805; m. Sarah Work and had
five children. Their names, even, we do not know. Mr. Newton was a

graduate from Dartmouth College in 1815. He taught at North Yarmouth,
Maine; Danvers, Mass.; Hillsborough, Va., and edited a newspaper in

Wheeling, W. Va., several years. He was for a long time editor of the

ICenawha Rrinihlieait in Virginia. His wife was of Hillsborough, N. H.
494. XV. Jasper=, b. Feb. 20. 1798; d. Nov. 9, 1821, aged 23, at Hillsborough, JMd.

lie was a graduate from Dartmouth College in 1820; taught in the

Academy in St. Mary's County, Md., and went thence to Hillsborough, Md.
He never married.

495. xvi. SoLON=, b. April 15. 1799; d. March 11, 1876, aged 76 yrs., 10 mos., 26 dys.

He m. Nov. 17, 18;?0, Caroline M. Blanchard, a sister of his brother's wife,

daughter of Robert and Jemima (Chapman I Blanchard. Mr. Newton was
a farmer in Hartford, Vt, on Road 11. He had a farm of 400 acres: 300
acros in trees; sugar; sheep; wool—the staple products. In 1884 this

farm was owned by his son, and daughter, Ellen, who were residents of it.

Children :

707. 1. Ellen', b. ; living in 1884.

708. 2. Mary', b. .

709! 3. Tyler J.', b. . [Perhaps he is the Tyler Newton mentioned in the

I^ane Genealogies, who m. Ellen Lane, daughter of Alden and Mary
(Rackley) Lane—and perhaps not.] He was living in 1884 at Hartford,

Vt

• See Sprague note.
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PART IV. MATTHEW NEWTON
WITH ITS INDEX

DESCENDANTS OF

MATTHEW NEWTON, FIRST,

Compiled by

Samuel Newton of Ooltewaii, Texx.

October, 1911.

In compiling the history of this Newton family, the records of Matthew New-

ton, 3d (3), are chief authority for matters occurring before his death in 1S14.

Other data are chiefly from his descendants, and some are from his son-in-law,

Arba Lankton (13).

1. JfATTIIEW NEWTONS 1st, was born in England, probably about 1690;

emigrali- 1 to America, and settled in 1720, in Stonington, Now London County,
Conn. In the State Library at Hartford, Conn., in Ecclesiastical Documents,
Vol. 2, document 210, there is an "Account Specifying North Society Church,

to be built on 'gravely nole,'
"

Stonington, dated September 27, 1721, on which

the signature of "Matthew Nuton" occurs. Of his wife, no name has been dis-

covered. Of his children, the name of one only, namely :

2. i. Matthew Newton', 2d, b. in 1722 : d. . Nothing further of him is

known, except that he bad two son.s. namely :

3. tl. Matthew', 3d, b. Dec. 8, 1747; m. Elizabeth West.

4. 2. ', son, who is .said to have settled in northern Ohio.

There may have been other children, but no names are given.

3. MATTHEW NEWTON^ 3d (son of Matthew, 2d), born December 8,

1747; died May 30, 1S14; married in 1771, Elizabeth West, born 1749; died

1808. They moved to Voluntown, New London Comity, Conn., not long after

their marriage, wdiere their second and fourth children were born, and perhaps
the others were also.

Matthew Newton, 3d, was a soldier of the Revolution. His name occurs on

the records of Capt. Palmer's Company, Militia Regiments of 1776, Stonington

List, in the Connecticut Historical Society. His children were :

JIatthew*, 4Tn, b. Feb. 27, 1772; d. July 30, 1S12.

IIEZEKIAH'', b. Aug. 20, 1773 ; ra. Betsey Johnson.

Elizabeth', b. March 30, 1775; m. ; d. Jan. 29, 1808.

Benjamin*, b. Feb. 3, 1777 ; m. .

Henry*, b. Feb. 10, 1779 ; m. ; d. Sept. 29, 1813.

Naomi', b. June 27, 1781; d. Oct. 0. 184.5; m. Eli Wood, and settled in the

state of New York.

William*, b. Jan. 29, 1783 : d. Aug. 23, 1792.

viii. Isaac*, b. Sept. 23, 1785 : m, ; d. JIarch 31. 1816.

Thankful', b. Dec. 29, 1787 ; m. Arba Lankton.

50

5.
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14. X. Thomas', b. Dec. 7. 17S0 ; fl. May SO, ISIH.

15. xi. Solomon', b. Feb. 2(1, 17'.)2 ; d. Dec. 22, 1705.

IG. xii. William W.', b. Sept. 29, 1704; d. April 9, 179(!.

6. IIEZEKIAII NEWTON\ son of Matthew, 3d (3). bom August 29, 1773,

at Voluntowu, Conn.; died May 14, 1810; married May 14, 1801, Betsey John-

son of Bristol, Conn., who was bom December 16, 1780, and died October 13,

1806. Both were buried in Coveytown burying- ground and tombstones erected.

Their children were:

17. i. CllAUNCEY JonNSO,\', h. .Inly 11. ISO.'!; m. (ll S.irah Corniit ; m. (2t Nancv
Bobo.

18. ii. Emma Betsey\ b. March 20. 1802 : d. .July 1. 1827 : m. John Henderson.
19. tiii. William Washington', b. March 11, 1805; m. Catherine John.

8. BENJAMIN NEWTON*, son of Matthew, 3d (3), was born Eebruary 3,

1777, at Voluntown. Conn.; moved to near Elmira, 111. He was prol)ably living

there as late as 1841. His death is not given. Letters from Joseph and Flora

Newton to William W. Newton (19) mention the following persons as if thc.y

were brothers and sisters. The letters do not show definitely, and some ma.y
have been husbands and wives. If all we.re brothers and sisters, they were

probably children of this Benjamin Newton. Namely:

20. i. JosEPn\ b. .

21. ii. Benjamin', b. .

22. iii. Newman', b. .

23. iv. Zarah', 1). .

24. v. Floea', b. .

25. vi. Naomi', b. .

13. THANKFUL NEWTON*, daughter of Matthew, 3d (3), born December

29, 1787 ; died April 17, 1835 ; married November 1, 1805, Arba Lankton, son

of Joseph and Ruth (Clark) Lankton. He was born May 12, 1780, and died

December 8, 1865. They resided in Burlington, Conn., where he was a school

teacher, until about 1830, when they moved to Hartford, Conn., where he was

engaged in a book bindery establishment. Both were members of the Methodist
Church. He married (2) 1836, Abbie Tyler, daughter of David and Abigail

(Frisbee) Tyler, born in 1795; died in 1859. Sec Genealogy of Lankton for

further infonnation. Children were:

20. ti. Orpiia' Lankton, b. Oct. 2. ISOC; m. (1) David Carter; m. (2) Rev. John
McKinney.

27. tii. Elizahetii' Lankton, b. Jlanh 1!). 1808; m. (1) Kev. Henry C. Martin; m.

(2) Richard Brown.
Thomas' Laxkton, b. Ang. 30, 1810 ; m. Mary Bacon.
Eli' Lankto.x, b. May 20, 1813; m. JIarvetta Hiimmerson.
Joel Arba' Lankton, b. June 20, 1817 : d. Feb. 20, 1818.
Isaac' Lankton, b. Oct. 20. 1819; d. JIarch 4, 1820.
Joel' Lankton, b. Feb. 13, 1823 ; d. May 2, 1825.

33. tviii. Naomi' Lankton, b. April 23, 1825; m. (1» John Denison; m. (2> T. S.

Mills.

34. fix. SIary a.' Lankton, b. Dec. 19, 1827; m. James E. Denison.

28.
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October 9, 183!), a missionary to the Indians; stationed at Willianiette Mission

(Salem), Oregon, where she arrived June 7, 1840. She married at the Mission,

October 31, 1841, David Carter, who died about 1850. She married (2), Rev.

John McKinney. Her children, by first marriage, were :

35. i. David Arba° Carter, b. March, 1842; living in 1011 in Slierirlan, Orp. ; farmer.

.'iO. ii. Joseph Lankton" Carter, b. .Ian. — , 1S45 ; teacher, farmer, politician ; was
living in 1011 at Hood River, Ore.

37. iii. Samuel Newton" Carter, b. Aug. — , 1847 ; farmer, in Lebanon, Ore.

38.
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29. ELI- LANKTON, son of Tliankful (Newton) Lankton (13), bom May 20,

1813, at Burliug-ton, Conn. ; died December 24, 18S2 ; niaiTied, 1834, Maryetta
Humnierson of Avon, Conn., bom 1812, and died 1882. Their six children wei'e:

57. i. Edwin Newton" Lankton, li. Jlny (J, 1841. at I'.crlin. Conn.; d. Dec. Ifi, 18(!4.

58. ii. IlKNKY Lucius" Lankton, b. .Tan. 31. 1,S44. at Hartford, Conn. ; a soldier in

the Civil War; m. in 1809, Carrie Richards, danghter of Francis Richards
of Newington. C^onn.

8ARAII M.'' Lankton. b. .Tunc !l. 1.847; d. .July -'<. lS-17.

Ellen C' Lankton. b. April l."), 1.85(1; d. March 25, ISC.l.

.Fennie E." Lankton, b. Aug. 27, l.s,52 ; m. in 1875, Willis P. Bailey of

Wetherslield. Conn., and moved to California.

Sakau N." Lankton, b. Feb. 20, 185(i. at Farmington. Conn.; m. .Tnne 15, 1881,

James Patterson of B^armington. Conn.

50.
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17. CHAUNCEY JOHNSON NEWTON-', son of Ilezekiah (G), bom July

11, 1803, at Voluntown, Conn. ; died at Milano, Tex., January 5, 1871 ; married

in Grayson County, Va., Januai-y 1, 1833, Sarah Cornut, who died at Rome,
Ga., 1845. He married (2) January 3, 1847, at Rome, Ga., Nancy Bobo, born

August 22, 1823, died at Milano, Tex., January 5, 1871. He moved from Connect-

icut in 1831 to Grayson County, Va., and thence in the fall of 1841, to Rome,
Ga. About 1870 he moved to Milano, Tex. His children, liy both wives, were:

85. ti. Mary Ann Elizabeth", b. Sept. 1, 18.33; m. Willinm C. Lawrence.
80. tii. David Oliver'', b. Aug. 4, 1837; m. Jlartlia .Tane Stevens.

87. iii. Lewis", b. Sept. 27, 18;W ; a soldier in tlie Civil War; enlisted in the Con-
federate .\rm,v, in the Cherokee Artillery of Home, Ga. ; wa.s in many
battle.s. inoUiding the siege of Vieksburg, at Chattanooga, and was killed at

the battle of Resaca. Ga., May !(>, 18(14.

88. iv. Clark", b. .Tune 1), 1841; a soldier in the Civil War; enlisted in the Con-
federate .\ruiv—Georgia State Troops, and d. Feb. 1.5, 1803, at Savannah,
Ga.

89. V. William A.°, b. .Tune 10. 1844; a soldier in the Civil War; enlisted in the

Confederate Army, the Cherokee Artillery of Rome, Ga., and d. at

Ta7.ewell, Tenn.. May 21. 1802.

Georgia", b. Oct. 25. 1845; m. IJen. V. Arnol.l.

James Benjamin", b. Feb. 18, 1S50 ; m. Ui)helia .Jane Evard.

Julia E.", b. Oct. 11, 18.58; d. May 10, 1807, in Te.xas.

Nannie C", b. Oct. 10. 1804; m. (1) Willis I?. Sanders; m. (2) Rev. J. D.

Shelton.

90.
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97. CHAELES WALTER' LAWRENCE (son of No. 85), bom in 1859;

married in 1895, at Boonville, Mo., Mary O. Hayden. They were living in 1914

at Cameron, Tex., whore he is Secretary and Treasvirer of the Cameron Watei-,

Power and Light Company, and engaged in tlie ice and cold storage business.

Children :

100. i. Walter IIayden" Lawuence. b. May 17, 1S97.

107. ii. Mauy Alice" Lawisekce, b. Feb. 2'<. 189-.

86. DAVID OLIVER NEWTON" (son of Chauncey J.. No. 17), born August
4, 1837, in Orayson County, Va. ; was a soldier in the Civil War, in the

Confederate Army; enlisted in the Cherokee Artillery of Rome, Ga. ; was in the

siege at Vieksburg, the battles about Chattanooga and numerous other engage-

ments against the Union Army. Of the grandsons of Ilezekiah Newton (0),

four were in the Confederate Army, and one in the ITnion Army. Of the five,

only two are living in 1914, David Oliver (80) and Samuel (173). Mr. Newton
married January 13, 18G7, Martha Jane Stevens, born June 18, 1840. They
settled first a few miles from Rome, Floyd County, Ga., where their children

were born ; then move<l to Milano, Tex., and thence, in 1889, to Iredell, Tex. ;

removed in 1900 to Ilico, Tex., where both were living in 1914. Their children

are:

William Autiiuu", b. Nov. 23. 1807: m. Delia Wcsla .Justice.

Mai!y Leslie AIauu". b. Nov. 23, 1809: m. E. A. Cooper.
ItOBEiiT Lewis', b. Feb. 0, 1873 : m. JJargaret Cooper.
Sakaii Caroline", b. Jan. 28. 1875: iii. .Tames French.
Chauncey Ausolem', b. Jlay 12. 1877: d. April 23, 1878.

Davii) Oliveu". Jr.. b. Aug. 0. 18.S0 : m. Laura Emma (irinies.

James Clark", b. .Ian. 3. 18.S3 ; was living in 1914, in Ilico, Tex.

viii. JE.SSIE Grace", b. JIarcli 31. 1880; d. S<>pt. 22, 181)1.

108.
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111. SARAH CAROLINE NEWTON' (daughter of David O., No. 86), bom
in 1875 ;

married November 15, 1896, James French, bom July -1, 1873. They
were living in 1914 at Hieo, Tex., and have no children.

113. DAVID OLIVER NEWTON", JR. (son of David O., No. 86), born

1880; m. June 22, 1902, Laura Ennna (i rimes. They were living 1911 at Ilico.

Tex. Child:

125. i. Ruth Alma', b. April 25, 1903.

90. GEORGIA NEWTON'^ (daughter of Chauncey J., No. 17), bom in 1845 ;

died at Milano, Tex., February — , 1888; married near Rome, Ga., January
26, 1869, Ben. V. Arnold. They settled first in Rome, Ga., where their eight
children were bom, and moved about 1887 to Milano, Tex. (He married (2)

about 1889, Mrs. Belle of Rome, Ga., a widow with one child, and had two
children. They now (1914) reside in Rockdale, Tex.) Children:

Ollie Lewis' Arkold, b. Oct. — , 1SG9 : d. soon.

.losEiMi L.\kkin' Arnold, b. July — , 1872; d. , 1874.
Maiiala Reynolds' Arnold, b. ilarch — . 1874 : m. T. L. Poole.

Georgia P.' Arnold, b. Aug. 8, 1876 ; living in 1914 with her father at

Rockdale, Tex.
Nannie R.' Arnold, b. Dec. 26. 1879 ; m. Monroe Hargrove.
James Benjamin' Arnold, b. April 12, 1.S81.

Julia Cynthia' Arnold (twin), b. April 27. 1884; d. June 30, 1888.

Ciiauncey Archibald' Arnold (twin), b. April 27, 18S4 : m. at Belton, Tex.,
June 25, 1907, Lulu Howard. No children.

126.
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1)1. JAMES BENJAMIN NEWTON" (son of Chauncey J., No. 17), bom
in 1856; died at Milano, Tex., in 1910; married January 16, 1875, Ophelia Jane
Evard. He was a merchant in Milano for many years. Children :

.Tames Oscah', b. Oct. 10. 187."> : m. Ann r,os\ycll Kumple.
David Augustu.s', b. May 2.5, 1877; m. (1) F. JI. Fniim ; m. (2) L, Bairtl.

LiLLiE Maud", b. Jan. L'4. 1879: d. Jlny 2. 1882.
Mary Emma', b. Sept. 28. 1880; m. St. Clair B. Byrne.
TiiKOliosiA Ann', b. June 7. 1882; living in 1014 at Lookport. 111.

AValteu Oliver', b. Nov. 17, 188;^ ; m. Mary .Jeter.

LouELLA'. b. Jlay 25, 1885; m. Nov. 22, 1910, .Joseph II. Elani ; reside at

Bartlett, Tex.
Florence Beatrice', b. April 18. 188(1; living in 1914 at Jlilano. Tex.

Les,ser', b. Nov. '',0, 18S8 ; m. Ethel White.
(^LYPE Agnes', b. Sept. 2, 1890; in 1914 a teacher at Jlilano.

KUTII'. b. April 20. 1892 ; living in 1914 at Jlilano.

Infant dan., not named, b. Nov. 1.5, 1S9?. ; d. same day.
Nellie Grace', b. JIaroh 28, 189.5; living in 1914. at Milano.
KoRERT Donald', b. Feb. 17. 1,S99: d. .Jan. .",1, 1900.

144.
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149. WALTER OLIVER NEWTON' (son of James B., No. 91). bom in

1883; married September 20, 1908, Mary Jeter. They reside (1914), at Milano,

Tex., where he is Vice President of the J. B. Newton & Sons Mercantile Com-
pany. Cliild :

107. i. Waltek Oliveu', .Ii:., b. Aug. 2, 1909.

152. LESSER NEWTON' (son of James B., No. 91), born 1888; married

November 12. 1910, Ethel White. They reside (1914), in Milano, Tex., where
he is Secretary of tlie J. B. Newton & Sons Mercantile Company. Child :

UiS. i. i\lAKY Leslie*. 1j. July — ,
T.ni.

93. NANNIE C. NEWTON" (danshter of Chauncey J., No. 17), born in

1864; married (1) at Rome. Ga., April 20, 1883, Willis Bobo Sanders, who died

before 1888, leaving one child. She m. (2) April 8, 1888, Rev. J. D. Shelton.

In 1914 she was living in Rockdale, Tex. Children :

1G9. i. Clara May' Sanders, b. Juiip 9. 18.S."); d. Jan. C, l'J02.

170. ii. KiRBY AiRHAin" Siielton, b. Oct. 23, 1893.

171. iii. E[)>'A Irma" Shelton, b. Feb. 24, 1895.

172. iv. Jewel Pauline" Shelton, b. Sept. 25. 1899; d. Oct. 17, 1903.

19. WILLIAM WASHINGTON NEWTON-' (son of Ilezekiah, No. 6), born
March 11, 1805, at Voluntown, Conn.; died near Waynesville, Ohio, October 10,

1845. He married July 8, 1834, Catherine John,* daughter of Isaac and Rhoda
(Littell) John of Lebanon, Ohio. She was born January 20, 1809, at Cincinnati,
Ohio. She moved with her parents, about 1812, to five miles north of Lebanon,
Ohio. In her widowhood she moved, in April, 1849, to Xenia, Ohio, and died

at the residence of her son Samuel Newton, in Cleveland, Tenn., December
14, 1901.

About 1830, Mr. Newton moved from (Vinnecticut to Ohio, settling in Warren
County, near Waynesville, where he manufactured augers. In 1834 he married
and settled east of the town of Lebanon and near the Little Miami river, where
ho manufactured forks and hoes, running his factory by horse power. He also

• ,ToHN Philip .Tohn' of Parish Haverfora W., I'embrolteshli-e, Wales, had sons Robert',
d. s. p.: I^aiiiiiel J.-, b. 1080; d. 1707; sett, (ioshen. Conn., 170P; had seven olilldren •

Oiifflth ./.=, I). 168,^; d. 1778.
.1A5IE.S .TdiiN (possil)ly grandson of Samuel .1.=), b. about 174."i ; d. about 1820. in Butler

County, Ohio ; m. about 1770. C-VTHERIXE Reece ; res. 1772, Fayette County, Pa., 1810, But-
ler County. Ohio ; seven children. One was

I.s.iAO .iDHN. b. 1773; d. 18-i;i ; m. 17110. Rhoda Littell (dan. of .lob). They removed
from Fayette County to Lebanon. Warren County. Ohio, in 1811. where both d. Eleven chil-
dren. One was CatJieiine John, h. 1809; m. William Washington Newton. [For further
record see .Tolin Genealogy. 1

,10HN Littell (said to )« :id son of GEcuun: or David) sett, in New Jersey 1820. Three
sons. One was

Eliakim Littell (prob, son or grandson of .John), m. abt. 1740, Rhoda Jennings; three
sons. One was

"Captain" Samuel Littell. b. 1744; d. LSO") ; had four sons. One was
Stephen Littell. b. 1772; d. 1818; m. Susan Gardner and bad four children. One was
ELiAKi.M Littell, b. 1797; d. 1870, at Boston, founded LittelVs Urimi Aye; four children.

One dan., Mins Susan Qaiilm r LilliU. was living in 1914.
John Stockton Littell (brother of Elialiim. and son of Stephen above), b. 1806; d. 187.^5;

three of his four children are Episcopal clergymen ; one a missionary at Hanl;ow, China
The other

Job Littell, b. 1742 ; d. ISTi ; m. Elizabeth Robinson : six children, one of whom was
Rhoda L., b. 178.3; d. 1845; m. Isaac John, whose dau., Catherine J., m. Wm. W. Newton.
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made washing maeliines, for which he received a United States patent, signed by-

Andrew Jaelison, President. In 1839, he bought a mill-site on the Little Miami
river, three miles south of Waynesville, thus obtaining water-power for running
the machinery of the larger agricultural machinery factory which he built. His

water-power hammer was especially a great novelty to the people. Ilis children

were:

173. ti. Samuel", b. May (!, 18.35; m. (1) Mary Anot Ilallev ; m. (2) Klizabetli

Ilalley.

174. tii. CoAUNCEY W.", b. Marcli 11. 1837; m. Emma Louise Woodbridge.
17.">. iii. Emma Maria", b. .Tan. 3. 1842, near Waynpsville, Oliio ; il. at Xenia, Ohio,

Sept. 2f», l.S'.Ml; in. at Xenia, Oliio, .lune !», ISCS. Alexander I?. Allen, who
d. about 18!t.j. They lived in Xenia. South Charleston. Cincinnati, Dayton.
Ohio, and later in North Dakota and Montana, .\fter her death he moved
to Boise t'ity, Idaho. No cliildreu.

173. SAMUEL NEWTON" (son of William W., No. 19), bom May 6, 1835,

near and east of Lebanon, Ohio; married (1) September 22, 1864, Mary Anot

Halley, daughter of John and Jessie (Spital) Ilalley* of Markinch, Fifeshire,

Scotland, where she was born April 26, 1836. She eamo with her parents to

America, and was brought up in Vermont. She was graduated from Newbury
Seminary, Newbury, Vt., in 18,58; was preceptress at Xenia College, Zenia, Ohio,

1858-18G4; was one of the founders of the Xenia Woman's Club, organized

about 1868, one of the earliest woman's clubs in America. She died at Xenia.

Ohio, September 20, 1888. Five children, born at Xenia, Ohio. He married (2)

at Xenia, Ohio, Elizabeth Halley, sister of his first wife, born in Scotland, was

educated at Newbury Seminary, Newbury, Vt., and moved to Xenia, Ohio, in

1866. Mr. and Mrs. Newton reside (1914) at Ooltewah, Tenn., he having retired

from active business in 1908. Mr. Newton was educated at Waynesville (Ohio)

Academy; a soldier <if the Civil War, he served in the Union Anny in tlie 154th

regiment of Ohio Volunteer Infantry ;
in business activities he has been civil

engineer; merchant and banl<er at Xenia, Ohio; officer of the Mad River

Branch of the State Bank of Ohio at Springfield ; cotton planter in Mississip|ii ;

manufacturer of blasting powder at Ooltewah, Tenn.; president of Bank of

Ooltewah ; stockholder in other banks in Tennessee and Georgia. He organized
the Chattanooga Powder Company in 1890 and built their mills at Ooltewah,

Tenn. In 1849 he moved to Xenia, Ohio. The family residence was changed
October, 1892, to Cleveland, Tenn., and in October, 1904, to Ooltewah, Tenn.
His business address has been Ooltewah, Tenn., from 1890 to the present date.

Children :

176. i. Paul Maumce', b. Sept. 13, 1865; d. April 20, 1870.

177. ii. Eahle Francis', b. Dec. 22, 1806; d. April :!(), 1S70.

178. iii. Frances Halley", b, Jan. 13, 1871; resides with her parents; unm. Site

was b. at Xenia ; a student at Xenia College and Antiooh College at

Yellow Springs, Ohio ; was graduated from the University of Tennessee
at Kuoxville, Tenn., ,Tune. 1896.

179. tiv. Samuel Donald', b. .Tune 10, 1872; m. Mary Wood Guion.
180. V. JIartt Leslie', b. Nov. 19. 1874, at Xenia. Ohio ; a student at Xenia College,

and at Centenary College in Cleveland, Tenn.; was graduated (with the

degree of A.B.) from the University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Tenn., .Tune,

1808; graduate (M.A. degree) of Columbia University, New York City,

* .ToHx Halley, from Markinch and Kirkcaldy (both to\vns near Edinburgh), Fifeshire, Scot-

land, with wife .Tessie. also called .Janet (Spital) Halley (who had eleven lirotliers and no
sister), came to America in 1S47. on a very slow vessel and typlius fever broke out while at

sea. Mrs. Ilallcy was sick when they lauded at Quebec, and died at Montreal. Mr. Halley.
with the four children who came with their parents, settled near Newbury, Vt. The children
were: Marti Anot. b. 18,10: m. Samuel Newton; John S., b. 183— ; EH:aT)et}i, b. 18— ; m.
Samuel Newton ; Willitnn. h. 18—.
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June, 1908, was teathor in St. Mary's College, Dallas, Tex., for two

years, and is now (llil-1) school principal of JS'uble Institute, at Annistou,
Ala.

179. SAMUEL DONALD NEWTON' (son of Rnmuel, No. 173), born .Tune

10, 1872, at Xenia, Ohio ; married at Charlotte, N. C, April 24, 1907, Mary Wood
Guion, daughter of Benjamin Guion of North Carolina, where she was born

January 28, 187G. She was graduated a trained nurse from the Presbyterian

Hospital, New York City. Mr. and Mrs. Newton are living (1911) in Greens-

boro, N. C.

Mr. Newton received his education in Xenia College, and Antioch College, and
at the State University, Colmnbus, Ohio, from which last he was graduated as a

civil engineer, June, 1895. He lield positions as a civil engineer with the South-
ern Railway, 1895-1907,—except a few months when he was with the New York
Central E. R. at New York City. The latter part of 1907 ho was with the

Missouri Pacific R. R.
; January, 1908, was elected and served a term as City

Engineer of Knoxville, Tenn.
;

in 1910 he moved to Jamestown, N. Y., where
he became a member of an engineering firm ; January, 1912, he returned to the

engineering department of the Southern Railway, which position ho now holds.

Children :

181. i. Katui!INE», b. Feb. — , 19llS, at Charlotte. N. C. ; d. same day.
182. ii. Alexander Caldwell", b. Sept. 1, 1910, at Knoxville. Teun.

174. CPIAUNCEY W. NEWTON" (son of William W., No. 19), born March
11, 1837, near Lebanon, Ohio; died at Cincinnati, Ohio, April 6, 1880; m. May
2, 1805, Enuna Louise Woodbridge, daughter of Francis IL and Esther F. (St.

Claire) Woodbridge of Newark, Ohio, where she was born November 8, 1844.

She died at Enfield, Conn., November 20; 1910.

Mr. Newton moved with his parents to Waynesvillo and Xenia, Ohio, and
received his later education at the Ohio Wesleyan University, at Delaware, Ohio,
from which he was graduated June, 1800. In the fall of 1800, he started a book
store at Paducah, Ky. The Civil War having unsettled business there, he moved
in 1801 to Newark, Ohio, and in 1805 to Xenia, Ohio, continuing his business
as a bookseller. In 1809 he became one of the owners and editors of the Xenia
Torchlight, a long-established weekly newspaper; in 1840 he moved to Cincin-

nati, Ohio, where he engaged in daily newspaper editorial work—and was a cor-

respondent for several years under the nom de plume of "Caliban." At the time
of his death (1880) he was assistant editor-in-chief of the Cincinnati Daili/
Enquirer, the owner, John E. McLean, being editor-in-chief. Children:

18.3. ti. llENiiY St. Clair', b. Aug. 29, 1807; m. Susan Bissell Thayer.
184. tii. Chauncey Guy', b. March 4. 1871 ; m. Annis Rachel Fitton.
185. iii. .TuLiA Woodbridge', b. Jan. 5. 1874; d. Nov. 1, 1889.

183. HENRY ST. CLAIR NEWTON' (son of Chauncey W., No. 174), born
in 1807; married at Enfield, Conn., October 20. 1903, Susan Bissell Thayer,
daughter of Rev. David Haven Thayer. Mr. Newton was graduated from the
Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio, as an electrical engineer. He has been
superintendent of electrical railways at Beaver Falls, Pa., Syracuse, N. Y., and
is now superintendent of the electric railway lines between Hartford, Conn., and
Springfield, Mass. His residence is in Enfield, Conn. Children:
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180.

1ST.

i. WiLLl.s Thayer', b. .Tuly 9, 1004.

ii. .lULiA WooDUKioGE", b. April 7, 1906.

184. CHAITNCEY GUY NEWTON" (son of Cliauneey W., No. 174). bom in

1871; marrieil at Hamilton, Ohio, October 20, 1897, Annis Rachel Fitton, daugh-
ter of William Fitton. Mr. Newton was educated at the State University,

Columbus, Ohio, as a mining engineer, and is now (1914) president of the New-
ton Coal Mining Company at Dennison, Ohio. The family reside at Uhrichsville

(twin cit,y with Dennison), Ohio. Children:

188. i. Chauncey Guy*, .Tr., b. May G, 1901.

189. ii. Jane Lnui,sE\ b. Nov. 20, 1902.

19p. iii. Nak", b. April 15, 1904.
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PART V. ANTHONY NEWTON, ET AL.

6935. JOHN NEWTON of Dorchester, Mass., 10.32 ; freeman, 1G33 ; removed

to Dedham. He had lands in Dorchester set oS to him "Next to Roxhury," in

1633, and in 1637 other hinds in Dorchester were granted to him. He was kins-

man of Edward AllejTi of Dedham, who, dying suddenly at Boston, where he

was a representative to the General Court, IMi. hy nuncupative will gave his

estate to John Newton and another relative. He married and had a son :

6035a. i. IIenky, bapt. — , 1643.

6936. JOHN NEWTON of Colliton, Devonshire, England, Chirurgeon [i. e.

surgeon], in his will, dated April 3, 1616, and proved April 21, 1647, mentions

and provides for "My wife Alice," gives to his "daughter Mary," "my son

Anthony and my daughter Joane, or their children," and if his "daughter Mary
die childless," etc., then to Edward Newton, son of William Newton of Waddon

in the Parish of Southley. "Also I give unto Anthony, my said son, and Joane

my said daughter, which arc now in New England, six pounds a piece, to be

paid by Mary my said daughter, within a year after my death. The residue to

my said daughter Mary, whom I make mine executrix." The will was proved

"by the oath of Mary Stocker ah Newton, natural and lawful daughter of the

deceased."

It is supposed the son Anthony, in New England, was the same person as the

one mentioned by Savage, in the following fashion: "Newton, Anthony, Dor-

chester, of Braintree 1610, engaged 1652, in sett, of Lancaster, was freeman 1671."

And by Farmer: "Newton. Anthony, Lancaster 1652, freeman 1671." I have

little news of this immigrant Newton. I record what I suppose to be his descend-

ants—have not tried to gather them, merely to eliminate them from the record

of those of Richard Newton^ of Sudbury.

6937. ANTHONY NEWTON^ was an original member of the church at

Milton, Mass., when it was gathered April 24, 1678. He signed the covenant

with eleven others from the church at Dorchester. His wife, "Sister Newton,"
vi'as admitted by letter from Dorchester, Oct. 2, 1681. It is stated by Hon.

Newton Talbot of Boston : "I am a descendant of Anthony Newton of Milton.

He must have been in that town for many years, as he was voted land from the

'new grant' not as an original settler, but as one who had claims as an early

townsman." I have no authority as to his children except the son:

G03S. i. .TonK% li. ,
Hi— ; d. , 1678. Abstract of settlement o£ his estate:

Administration.

Vol.12: p. 29 23°: May: K'.TS

Power of Administracoii of . . . the . . . Estate ... of .lolm Xcwton late of Boston deced.

is granted unto his fifather Anthony Newton.. . .

Administration.

Vol. 12 : p. 31 14° Sepf 1678

Power of Administracofi of . . . the goods ... of John Newton late of Boston glazier
deed is granted unto Sarah his Relict. . . .
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The following Ncwtons appear on the Hilton church records. I suppose they
are related to Anthony Newton of that town, but do not know:

6939. EPHRAIM NEWTON, m. Ruth
, who was admitted to the

church at Milton, March 10, 1689. Their daughter,

(i'JJO. i. AiilGAiL. "(laii. of Epln-aim of Jlilton," m. at Dorclicster, Dec. 17, 1005, .Tamos
I'uffor. They had four childron. and ho diod lM>fore Nov. 18, 1718, when his

widow was appointed to admiuistor on his estate.

6941. JOHN NEWTON, born about lOSS; died at ifilton, February 16, 1774,

aged 86 years. It would seem that he had no innnediate family, or had outlived

them, when he made his will in 1767. Pompey, his negro man, died at Milton,

August 3, 1780. An abstract of the will of "Mr. John Newton," and guardian-

ship of his negro man, Pompey, follows:

AViLL.

Vol. 76 : p. 46. Sviflfolk Co. Mass. Probate.

[n tlie Name of God. Amen I .lohn Newton of Milton ... New England Yeoman,
lioing advanced in Age but of perfect Jlind & ilemory, . . . Do make . . . this my last

Will.. ..

I give to my Two KinKw[om]en Viz. Abigail Lyon & Ruth Downe ... my Dwelling
House & Barn. . . .

I give my Negro Man Pompey his Freedom . . . six acres

I give to Elizabeth Ruck Daughter of Isaac Fennath. .. .

I give to the childron of Ephraim Hall deceased
I give to the Town of Milton. ..

I give to the Revd JU. Nathaniel Robbins...
I give to my beloved friend Thomas Lyon ....

I give to Mr Richard Bailey...
I give unto Benjamin Parminter Hannah Jlarsh and Jlartha Camming....
I give to the childron of Estlior Baily decea.sed. ...

I . . constitute . . . my loving Friend . . . Richard Baily . . . Executor. . . .

. . . Signed ... in the Presonice of us the Subscribers, William Wheeler .Tustu-s Sopor,
Samuel Sopor.
[. .. Second Day of April . .. one thousand Seven Hundred & Sixty Seven.]

. . . the aforewritten Will being presented for Probate by Peter Talbot, William Wheeler
Justus Soper and Samuel Sopor made Oath
Boston JIarch 4, 1774.

GuARniANSIIIP.

Vol 78 : p. (!()3.

Boston 17'ii December 1770 John Ruggles of Jlillon . . . Tanner . . . appointed . . .

(Juardian of Pompey Newton of Jlilton who is adjudged by the Inquisition of the

Select Men ... to be a Person Non Compos. . . .

[Bondsmen] Samuel Henshaw William Tucker

6942. THOMAS NEWTON, "the Attorney" at Boston, came there in 1688

from New Hampshire. He was Secretary of that province until 1690; was

Controller of the Customs at Boston; Judge of the Admiralty, and Attorney-

General for the Province of Massachusetts Bay. He occupied this last position

during and after the witchcraft prosecutions. "His opinion must have led to

the cure of the infernal delusion, for in January, 1693, he wrote to Sir William

P.hipps, the Ciovernor, that of the fifty-two charged at Salem, at that court, the

three convicted should have been acquitted like the rest." [Savage.] He was

bom in England, gentleman, "June 10, 1660, being Whitsunday," and died at
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Boston, Mass.," on the Lonl's day being also Whitsunday." June 18, 1721. Ho
was one of the original founders of King's Chapel, Boston ; was a member of

its vestry 1098 and 1699, and warden in 1704 and aftenvards. A raural monu-
ment was erected to his memory, in that church, by his great-grandson, Edward
A. Newton. The library of Thomas Newton, advertisetl for sale soon after his

death, is said to have been the greatest and best collection of law books which
had ever been offered for sale in tlie country. The Boston News-Letter, in the

mention of his death, says in part : "He was educated there, [Eng.] and entirely

beloved there and here by all who knew him. One who carrie<l himself hand-

somely to all, and just . . . affable and courteous . . . inoffensive conversa-

tion, of strict devotion toward God. . . . The funeral was attended by His

Excellency the Governor, Gentlemen of His Majesty's Council, with other prin-

cipal gentlemen, merchants, and others." In a descriptive list of seals attached

to the correspondence of David Jeffries, Esq., treasurer of Boston for many years

during that period, that of Thomas Newton, Attorney-General, appears on a

letter dated Boston, January 28, 1689, to the Hon. John Usher, Esq., with shield

badly broken: "Crest, an arm vambraced and embowed. grasping a ?

[It is hard to say what this was meant for; perhaps a wand, or perhaps a shin

bone.] Newton of Newcastle-on-Tyne, England, bears, two shin bones in saltire.

Crest, an arm vambraced and embowed, grasping a shin-bone."

Mr. Newton married. [It seems to me in England, but may be not.] His
wife, and widow. Christian Newton, mentions in her will, "my ijart of an Estate
in Old England at my Father's Death belonged to me," and "my Estate at

Plastow in Old England." [There are two towns Plaistow in England, one in

Sussex County and one now a part of larger London. Her mention of and

bequest to "my daughter Thompson." not mentioned in the will of her husband,
would lead one to think she might be her daugliter by a previous marriage. I

do not know.] Their children as given in the two wills were:

0943-0046. 1, HiBBEKT^: 2. ELiZAnExn^; 3. Christian^ : 4, IIaxnau-, and 'daiishlcr
Thompson"—which was probably her married name. Tlie daughtiM-
('hristian^ only, was married at that date, 1728. Abstraets of the wills

of Thomas Newton. Esq.. and of his widow, Cln-istian Newton, follow :

Will.

Vol. 22 : p. 176

In the Name of God Amen I Thomas Newton of Boston ... Esq. Iioing weak and
Infirm in Hody but of Sound and dispasing mind . . . Doe make . . . this my last AVill . . .

I . .. bequeath unto my sou Ilibbert Newton and to my three Daughters Elizabeth Chris-

tian and Hannah Newton Twenty shillings each ... I ... beciuealh unto my wellbeluved

wife and dear Companion Christian Newton ... all the ... remainder of all my real

and Personal Estate ... and ... Appoint ... my ... Wife ... sole Exeeutiix. . .

In Witness whereof ... I have ... Set my hand and Seal the Sixth day of Mar<li ...

one Thousand Seven luuidred and Twenty ... in the presence of Samuel Lynde Jos :

Marion Sauniel I'rigg

The will of Thomas Newton . . . approved and allowed . . . Dated at Boston the fifth day
of June Anno Domini 1721.

Will.

Vol. 28: p. 306

In the Name of God amen I Clnistian Newton of Boston . . . widow and Sole Executrix

of Thomas Newton of Boston . . . Esq' dec-ease<l ... Do make . . . this my Last will . . .

first ... I commit my Soul into the hands of almighty God . . . and my Body to be

. . . buried According to the order of the Church I have always lived in and now Dye
a member of ... to my son Ilibbert Newton unto whom I paid the lyegacie his Father

left him, in Consideration he has had my part of an Estate in Old England at my
Fathers Death belonged to me, I give and bequeath a fourth part of the House and

Land at the South end. ... to be Equally divided between him and his three Sisters

Elizabeth Christian & Hauah ... I give ... to my Daughter Elizabeth ... I give to my
Daughter Chistian Wainwright ... I give ... to my Daughter Hannah ... I give to my
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Uaughtor Thompson . . . She will at my Death liave all my Estate at Plastow in Old

England ... I give to my Grand.son Thomas Newton my Weding Ring and the two BooI<s

of Docte.r Hammons' his ant Elizal>eth to keep them for him till he lie Sixteen ... I make
. . . my Danghter Elizabeth Newton . . . the . . . Executrix to this my Last Will ... In

Witness ... I have ... Set my hand & Seal the 19th day of Jlarch . . . 1727/8.

[Witnesses]
Tim" Clarke
Row<l. llonghton
Henry Howell

lienjamin Dehiing

presented for I'robate . . .

proved . . . Boston . . . ffebrnary 10th 1730.

6043. HIBBEET NEWTON- (s. of Thomas' "the Attorney"), horn probably

sometime during- the decade prior to 1700. It is stated of him, there being little

traific vpith Nova Scotia in winter, "That season was always spent by Hibbert

Newton in Boston, his native place." He was appointed Collector of Customs in

Nova Scotia in 1711, and held his office at Annai)olis, on the Bay of Fundy, where

ho died in 1751, having made his will the year before. He married Hannah
Adams, daughter of John Adams of Boston, where she was baptized, September
17, 169!), and was living in 1750, when she was made executrix of her husband's

will. Her father, John Adams (s. of John and Avis), was at one time lieutenant-

govenior of Nova Scotia, but subsequently (1740) returned to Boston, where he

died. He was a brother of the celebrated ]\rattlie>v Adains. the friend and patron
of Dr. Benjamin Franklin. The children of Ilibbert- and Hannah Newton are

mentidiii'.l in the will of their father, an abstract of which follows:

Will.

Vol. 4(J: p. 2:!7

In the Name of God Amen. I Hibbert Newton Collector of liis Jlajesty's Customs at

Nova Scotia in America . . . make this . . . my last will ... I bequeath unto my . . .

Wife Hannah Newton, . . unto Each of my six Sons and three Daughters Thomas,
Phillips Hibbert. William, .Tohn, and Henry, Christian, Hannah & JIftry . . . my dear
... Wife Hannah Newton to be ... Executrix ... In witness ... I have ... set my
Hand and Seal ... the fourth Day of l\Iay ... One Thousand seven hundred & fifty, at

Boston . . .

in the presence of

Thos. Aston Probated . . . fifth . . . .Tune . . . 17.52

Gregory Townsend

The children of Hibbert and Haiuiah Newton T give in the order mentioned
in the will, which is probably not the order of their liirths; it being customary
in wills to name all sons first.

ti947. ti. TuoMAs', b. ; see below (?)

PnII,LIPS^ b. ; commissioned .Tuly 20, 17."il. first lieutenant in Reg.
40; commissioned again April .S, 17(12. c-aptain lieutenant in Reg. 4<S.

llJisiiEiiT'', b. ; commissioned Oct. l.~). 17iVt, first lieutenant in Reg. 40.

These are on a list of British officers serving in .Vmerica 1754-1774.

William', b. .

JOHN^ b. .

004S.
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He married Ann Stuart, daiitjhter of (iilliert Stuart [a Reotchman. who came
to this country in 174G, settled first at Narras'ansett, afterwards at Newport,
K. I., where he married. About 1783 or so they moved to Nova Scotia. He was
also the father of the celebrated painter, Gilbert Stuart]. After the death of

her husband in 1802, Mrs. Newton came, in 180.3, to Massachusetts and opened
a school for young ladies at Medford, and afterwards in Boston. She died in

1822. The one child I know of is :

(i9.56. i. Ei)WAi!i) AumiSTi's', !>. May ]. 178.1. at Il.alifax, N. S. ; fl. at rittsfield, Mass.,
Auk. is, 1802. aged 77. \l(^ m. 181.">. Sarali Tilcslon Willinin.v. daagliter
of .lolin Cliandler Williams (if I'ittsiiokl. Slio d. 18.3(1. at Rouen, France.
He m. (21 at Newbnryport, Ma.ss.. lSii7. Susanna Cleveland Tyng. daughter
of Dudley A. and Sarah Tyng. Mr. Newton came to Boston late in 1,803

and engaged with the mercantile house of Stephen Iligginson & Company,
on Foster.s wharf. In 1,80.5 he was sent on liusiness for them to India. He
continued exclusively in the India trade till 1820, when, having acquired a

competency, he retired from busines,s and resided permanently in Pittsfield.

He was a memlier of the governor's council in JIassachusetts with Govern-
ors I'avis and I'.riggs ; for a long time president of tlie Agricultural Rank
at I'ittsfield; a member of the Episcopal Church, and of the N. E. Hist.

Gen. Society. Of hi.s children. I know only of his daughter, b. at I'ittsfield :

(1957. 1. Elizabeth 8tn(irt'\ b. Sept. '.). 18:!8; d. .lune 24, 1801, at sea while making
her seroud triii to lOurope. Never married.

The following Pittsfield NeVtoiis I place Ium-c, not knowing whether the.v

belong to this family or not, namel.y :

6958. EDWAED E. NEWTON, born in 1828
; "a man of independent spirit" ;

a trustee of Williams College.

C059. MISS LUCEETIA NEWTON, who gave an organ to the church before

1876.

C9G0. GILBEET STUAET NEWTON [see No. 6952], "nephew of Gilbert

Stuart, the painter," died September 3, 1835; married August 22, 1832, Sally
W. Swan, daughter of William Sullivan and Sally (Webb) Swan. She was
born November 10, 1810. She bore him one child. She married (2) June 25,

1840, William F. Oal^ey of Now York and had eleven children. The child of

Gilbert S. was :

0961. i. A.NKE SxiiAiiT, b. 1833 ; d. 1.803.

In an article giving some of the descendants of Percival and Ellen Green of

Cambridge, 1636, is the statement that Benjamin Green, born 1713, married 1737,

Margaret Pierce. He was in mercantile business with Asia until the expedi-
tion against Cape Breton. He aet«d as secretary, with military rank, to Sir
William Pepperell. He remained at Louisburg after its capture, filling several

offices until 1749, when he removed to Halifax, N. S., where he continued in the

public service, and died in 1772. His widow died in 1779. His daughter Mar-
garetta, married John Newton (6962). She died 1763, without children. "Char-
lotte [sister of Margaretta], married Henry Newton (6963), collector of customs
for Nova Scotia. She died in 1782, and left a large family." [Was this a first

marriage of Henry Newton^ (Hibbert-), and was the John Newton his brother?]
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6947. TllOilAS NEWTON' (Ilibberf-). I have nothing whatever that I

surely know relates to him. The following administration of the estate of

Thomas Newton (see No. 6969), late of Billerica—the date and the accoimt—
"for stockings, Butter, etc., sent to Cape Breton for the Dec'd," partieularl.y,

lead me to think this might be the son of Ilibbert-, collector of customs at that

period, 1711-1751.

6964. THOMAS NEWTON^ (grandson of Thomas' the Attorney), to whom
his grandmother bequeaths her "wedding ring, and the two books of Doctor

Hammond," would need to have been born by 1712, or before, if he were not
sixteen years old in 172S. In 1746 he would have been about 34 years more
or less. Perhaps he was the Thomas Newton of Billerica, below (No. 6969).

6945. CimrSTIAN NEWTON- (dau. of I'bomasi the Attorney) is given
a bequest in both her father's and in her mother's will. She married, then of

Boston, February 11, 1723, John Wainwright, son of John and Elizabeth AVaiu-

wright. He was born June 19, 1691, and died September 1, 1739, aged 48. He
was graduated from Harvard College in 1709 or 1711. Merchant. He was long
examining clerk and held other offices of trust in the town of Ipswich, Mass.,
where they resided. He was a member of the Artillery Company, 1714; colonel

of regiment; Representative, 1720-1730; Justice of Oeneral Sessions of Court,
1723. A man of worth. He was survived by his wife and two children. The
names oi' the children were:

69(^5. i. John Wainwhigut.
G06G. ii. Francis WAiNwiUGirr.

6967. 1. JOPIN NEWTON of Boston, by wife Mehitable, had a son,

6067a. i. Samuel, b. Jan. 23, 1678. [Savago.]

6968. 1, GEORGE NEWTON of Ipswich, Mass., about 1676, 1677.

6969. THOMAS NEWTON of Billerica. [See No. 6947 and No. 6964.]

#1.-..901 O. S.

1

Thorns : NiMvtdiis Kiinw all men by tbe.sp pn>sonls. that We. William Jlanninj;. Jr.

Atlministrnli'* Bond of Itillerica. Yeoman. I.saac Manning Labourer autl Nath>
Fee.'* 1' : Keg''. I'attent. Yeoman, of Cambridge. Etc. are firmly bound nnto
I/etf Helivd : Samviel Panforth E.sqr. Jndge of Probate. Etc. in the full

Ent'' Eih. 24 page 143 Sum of Five hundred I'ounds.

Billerica £16 dated nineth da.v June. 174('>.

Bond foOO. annoque Regui Regis Georgii Secundi Deisno Nono.
June 9, 174G.

William Manning this da.v admitted Administrate of the Estate
of Thomas Newton Late of Said Billerica. Deceased.

(Usual twent.v-eight linos of printed conditions. t

Signed

Sealed and Delivered
in presence of us. Will™ Manning J>inr (L. S.]

Daniel Barrett Isaac Manning [L. S.]

Andr. Boardman Jur NatW Patten [L. S.]
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#2
Thos Newton's Inventorv

6/ pd Enttl Lib 44 p. 394.

Nov. 3, 1740.

An Inncntory of tlio : Estate of Thomas Newton Late of
I'.ilk'iioa. Deees'l as tlie Same was apprized by n.s the Sub-
scribers July 1- 174H. In Bille of the old Tenor ^

To money Seventy pounds Ten Shillinss 8'1 70=10= 8
To two Guns at 12=10=00
To a pair of Boots & an old pa>' of shoe 02—15—00
To two Sheep 02—10—00
To about 4 pounds of Shoeps wool att 01—1(5—00
To two old Sithes & Tacklin? & a Sickle 02—08 . 00
To a Steel Trap 01-15-00

04— 4— 8

Enoch Ileddor jur ]

Willm Stickney
[
Apprizers.

Je"- Abbot
I

Middlesex ss. October 27, 174(!

The above named (.'apt. Enoch Ileddor Mr William
Stickney and M^' Jeremiah ^Vbbott p<»rsonally a]ii)eariug

By the oath to the truth of I lie above Inventory.

Sworn. Before Me I'.cuj Toinpson : Justice of ye Peace

Middlesex ss Nov 3 174(> William Manning Jun'' the

admiuisf— exhibited the within written Inventory on oath—
S. Danforth Jr I'rob.

#3
Thomas Newton's adminisf' Acct—

Fees all paid
Ent'i Lib 44 p. 395.

Nov 7. 1748

An acot of W"' Mannin.? Junf. administr— of the Estate of Thos Newton
late of BcUerica in the County of Middlesex Dcced Intestate

The Said accountant chargeth himself with the Inventory of Said Deeed's

Estate exhibited into the I'robate office for Said County Nov 3 1746

amovinting to £94.4.8.
and Ihe Said Accountant craves allowance in his Discharge as follows—Viz.

raid lo Nicholas Sprake 14/11 To Benj" Chamberlin's admin'' 40/. f 2—14 .

Fees paid when admistra" was taken 1—00—
Swearing the apprizers — fi—
To the apprizers and for attendance on lh<-m 1—18—
For stockings Butter &c. sent (o Cape Billon for the Pec'd .... 2— 1—
For mourning njiparel provided for a friend of the Dece'd 20— —
For Sinidry Journeys to Cambridge Boston &c &c. for Trouble in

adminis— 8— —
Framing this acct Examining the same allowing it 1— 4—
Rigistring & Copy 0—12-0
Kccording the Inventory, Administrig Ihe oath to y adminisf &c — G—
Middlesex ss. Nov'' 7. 1748. Wm JIanning the administrr presented the

above Acct on oath ;
I having examined the Siime. do allow thereof.

S. Danforth J. prob

6970. JOSEPH NEWTOX^ of Htill, England, was from a family of New-

tons that lived in Hull, Yorkshire, England, for several generations and hefore

that came from the adjoining County of Lincolnshire. Since our Richard New-
ton of Sudbury, Mass., probably originated in or near the home town of Sudbury,

England, it is not impossible that these two clans may have been nearly related.
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This man, Joseph Newton, was born about 1809. at Hull, England, and died

there about 1853. lie married there about 1831, Elizabeth , who was born

about 1811, and died about 1895. They lived all of their lives in Hull. Their

ten children, born there, were:

6971-0975. 1, Charles'; 2, (Seorges 3, Isaac- (m. Jliss Olenn) ; 4. Joseph"; 5.

Alfred-.
fi97(i-ti97S. fi. JoHN=; 7, Septimius=; 8, Henry^ (b. 1851, d. Oct. 2, 1912, at Los

Angeles, Calif.; burial at Cliicago, 111. lie came to America wlien 17

years okl. He besan work with the J. K. .\rmsby Company of Chicago
and worked up—l)e<:ominK its president, lie m. (1) Miss Jones; m.

(2) MissSleen; no children).

6979-G980. 9. Caroline- (m. Mr. Clemenger) ; 10, Amy=^ ( m. .Mr. Gartliorne).

6975. 5. ALFRED NEWTON^ (son of Joseph'), bom August 27, 1839, at

Hull, England; died at London, England, August 30, 1910; married there Jan-

uary 31, 18(50, Mary Maehin, daughter of Thomas and Charlotte Machin of

London, Enghuid, wliero she was born July 12, 1811. Their children were:

09S1. i. Joseph Oiluert'', b. , 1800, at London, I'hii;land ; came to .America,

and in 1911 was living in Los Angeles, Calif. lie m. in 1899, Grace U.

Goodwillie of Chicago, 111.

0982. ii. Arthur Williams-', b. , 18(iS, at London, England; came to .Vmerica ;

m. at Chicago. 111.. June 1, 1908. Mi.ss Claire O'Neill, daughter of Air. and
Jlrs. Richard OW'eill of No. ](;r>7 Slii'rid:in Road, Chicago, 111. They
reside (1911) ) at No. ;!018 Sheridan Rcjiid. (lucago, 111. He is a banker—
vice president of the First National Hank in 1913.

098.1. iii. E.\H) Mary\ b. , ]8(;9; innii. (1911) ; res. Ii)swi(li, England.
09S1. iv. Caroli.xe Erance.s\ b. . 1870; m. 1895, William Saunders. They

were living iu 1911 in London. England.
G985. V. Alexander", b. , 1S71 ; num. in 1911: residing in Cliicago, 111., in

1912 ; a broker there.

6980. vi. Marcaret AimkE'', b. , 1873; innu. in 1911; residing in London,
England.

C987. CLIARLES E. NEWTON of Chicago, 111, of the firm of '•Newton &

Catlin, wholesale and retail furs, 607 Masonic Temple," states in 1907, of liis

ancestry, "I thinl-c they originally came from Norway."

6988. JOHN NEWTON- (son of Sir John Newton' of East Harptree, Som-

erset, Eng.) had a daughter who was his sole heir, namely,

0989. i. Frances', b. ; m. iu 1591, George Upton of Wells, son of Geoffrey and

JIary Upton. They had a daughter,
6990. 1. Frances Neictoii' V/Jtoii, b. ; sole heir, who d. s. p.

6991. JOHN NEWTON of Fairfield, Vt., had a cousin Benjamin Upton. [I

do not know if there is any connection between the two statements. They occur

in the Upton Family Records, 1893.]

6992. ISAAC NEWTON' and WILLIAM NEWTON', brothers, of Lan-

cashire, England, emigrated to Caaiada, and their descendants to the United

States. It is a pleasure to give here a record of their posterity, that those who
shall come after them may bo able to trace with some knowledge of whence they

came. Mrs. Julia M. Raynor has kindly contributed the data. She does not

state when they came to America.
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Isaac Newton of Lancashire, England, as a young man, sang in Lincoln

Cathedral. lie married and had a son to whom he gave the name of the great

pliilosoiihor, anil had him so haptized, namelj' :

(JDOS. i. Sir Isaac Newtox=, b. , ISOG, in Lancashire, England; d. at Mon-
treal, Canada, , 1881. lie m. in Lincolnsliire, England, Elizabeth

Vickers, d.atighter of Woodward and Jlary Elizabeth Viekers of Liucoln.shire,

England, where she was b. Jlay 12. 1808. She d. at La Prairie. Canada,
April 17, 18()!». They emigrated to Canada about 182(5 or 1827— (their first

child was b. here I
—and .settled near and in Jlontreal. They had twelve

children, si.\ of whom became adults. Their second, third, seventh, ninth,
eleventh and twelveth die<] young; the others were:

0094. 1. drurge', b. March — , 1827, at Montreal, Canada : an eugine<'r ; m. Mary
Crawford, who died, leaving a son. They lived in Central City, Culo.

;

Chicago, HI., and LaPorte. Ind. Child was:
G'Ji)3. 1. Alexander*, b. ,

at Montreal, Canada ; d. in lOOS, in Colorado ;

unm.
(;'J9(!. 4. ,S'(7i»^^ b. .Tan. 1, 18,i!2. at Montreal. Canada ; m. Henry Britt. Both had

d. before 1910.

('>997. 5. tJamcs^. b. .Ian. 22, 18.34, at Montreal, Can.ada ; was living in 1910; unm.

(;998. to. Frcderich'. b. , 1S.'!7, at Lal'rairie, Canada ; m. Isabelle Leggett,

who dieil.

0999. 8. lirhcccciv', b. Feb. '!''>, 1841, at Lal'rairie, Canada; was living in 1910.

She m. Charles Henry Hazard, and liad a daughter.

7000. 1. .lulia Maria' Ilnzard, b. Feb. 18, 1804, at .Montreal. Canada; m. .Tune

21, 1.S94, Rev. Charles Tefft Hnynor, rector of (Jrace Church at

Waverly, N. Y., where they were living iu 1910. Their children are:

7001. 1. Charles Hazard^ Raynor. b. Dec. 2r>. 1899.

7002. 2. Jlary'^ Raynor, b. Nov. 10. 1904.

7003. 10. Alariti^, b. , 1S45, at Lal'rairie, Canada; lu. Thomas Kirkland. She

had died before 1910.

0998. FREDERICK NEWTOX-' (son of Sir Isaac^), horn in 1837, and his

wife Isabelle Leggett had four children, namely:

7004. i. Gi:ou(iE', b. ; m. Mary Mann. No children.

700.">. ii. MAitiiAREx', b. ; m. William MeNab. One son.

7000. iii. .Tajie.s*. b. ; d. before 1910; unm.

7007. iv. Fui:1)EKICK', b. ; m. JIaud Naylor. One son.

7008. v. JIin.me', b. ; m. Frank Ames. No children.

7009. WILLIAM NEWTON' (brother of Isaac', No. C992) of Lancashire,

England; emigrated from England after his brother Isaac did; came to

America; lived awhile in Montreal, then went to Kingston, Canada, where he

died and was buried. lie had no children.

7010. S. B. NEWTON, M.D.. a pliysician at Ampersaiid, N. Y., in 1907,

states: "My father came from England and I have no relatives in America,

save a brother, by the name of Newton."

7011. GEORGE NEWTON', born , 1818, in Sheffield, England. His

daughter thinks his parents died when he was young. He married in Sheffield,

England, Sarah Oakes, who was born there , 1816, and died at Sterling,

111., in 1880, after a long period of suffering from a fever-sore. Their children

were all born in England. Mr. Newton had a brother, who came to America,

"who was a well-known Methodist minister in Tolexlo, Ohio"; married; died

before 1911. "They had two daught<-rs, one of whom is a professor in some col-

lege out West—I cannot say where," is the statement.
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George Newton came to America . He came West in 1855 and settled in

Sterling, 111., where he engaged in the manufacture of wagons, can-iages, sleighs,

etc. He was successful in business and left a few hundred dollars apiece for

his children. In 1861 he enlisted as a soldier in the Civil War, for the town of

Sterling, 111., for a term of three years, in Company D, Seventy-fifth Illinois

regiment, and was discharged in 1864. During the last years of his life he joined

his comrades in the Soldiers' Home at Quincy, 111., where he died in 1901.

He was a member of the Methodist Episcopal CInirch—a minister in that

church—officiating as a local supply, but without a regular charge. His chil-

dren were:

7012. i. Mary^, b. . 1841: m. nt Mnniscm. 111.. Edw.Tnl Venniini. Tliey were

living in 1011 in Mdrrison, 111.

701.'!. ii. William-, h. , ISl.'i : d. at Mi.vsouri Valley, Town, in 1010; m. at

Sterling, 111., Frances Harne.s. Their chiklrpn are;

7014. 1. Evelyn', b. : was living in 1!)1] in Elroy. Wis.

701."). 2. Ilcnnf. b. : was living in 1011 in Jlissouri Valley. Iowa.

7010. iii. Georce% b. , 184.5; was living in 1011 in Wasbinglon, D. C, where

he was employed in the United States Treasnry. He ni. at Sterling, 111.,

Emma Nichols. Their daughter,
7017. 1. VrHiVr', b. : m. a Jlr. Shore. They were living in 1011 in Wash-

ington. D. C, and had "a danghti>r fonr years of age,"

7II1S. 1. Dorothy' Shore, b. , l'.MI7.

7019. iv. Eliza% b. . 1847: d. at Tacomn, Wash., in 1.SO0 ; m. at Sterling. 111.,

Henry Spaulding of Tacoma, Wash. Their daughter,

7020. 1. Mtiriic' Sinnililiiig. b. : m. Jliller; living in 1011 in

Tacoma, Wash.
7021. V. Sai!Ah% called "Jennie," b. . 18.V2: m. at Sterling, 111., Kichard

Granville. They lived at Elm Cveel;, Xeli.. and at Grand Island, Neb.

Their children are :

7022. 1. I-UJith' (IrnuriUc. b. ; was living in 1011 at Grand Island, Neb.

702:!. 2. Udldfili' (Iraiivillr. b. ; was living in I'.Hl at Elm Creek. Neb.

7024. :-!. doidoii' arain-illc, b. ; wa.s living in 1011 at Tacoma, W.ash.

7(r2.'.. vi. Emma=, b. JIarch 2.5, ia54 : m. at Sterling, 111.. , 1877, Myron William

Ilinnphrey, son of George P>. and Susan Mitchell (Hawley) Humphrey.
a farmer in Morrison, 111., where they were living in 1011. Mrs. Hum-
phrey has contributed the data for this family record. It is well to have

it recorded here, that there may 1h> less confusion in future tracing.

(Itnldren are ;

7020. 1. Roiial L? llumi^hrcii. b. , 1878, at :\It. Tleasant, 111.; res. Rock

Falls. III.

7027. 2. (Iini C Hiiviplircii. h. , 1880, at Sterling. III.; re.s. Rock Falls. 111.

7028. o. aiciin n." Hnmphrcii, b. , 1805, at Moline, 111.; res. ilorrison. HI.

7029. RICHARD NEWTON', "from near Liverpool. England," came to

America and settled in Philadelphia, Pa., in 182-2. His wife was Elizabeth, who

came with him "and the rest of the family"; of whom I have knowledge of

none e.xcept the son Richard, said to have then been ten years of age. This son,

7030. i. RiciiARn= (D.H.). b. . 1812: d. . 1882, at Chestnut Hill. I'hila-

dolphia, I'a. He was a noted clergyman of the Episcopal Church, m charge

of St. Paul's Episcopal Church, on Third St.. Philadelphia. .Jay Cooke and

wife belongetl to this church. He m. Lydia Greatore.x. daughter of Lawrence

and Elizabeth Greatorex. fGreatorex was owner of paper mills on the

I'.randywine. near Wilmington. Del., said to be the first paper mills in

America. He must have lived toward the latter iiart of 1700 and the first

of PSOO. 1
The orilcr of the cliildren here given is probably not correct.

Cliildren were ;
. ,. 1

7031 1 Richard ilchr,^ (Rev. and I>r. I. b. about 1840. at I'liiladelplua. la.; d.

at his liome at Scarborough. N. Y., Dec, 1914, in his seventy-fifth

year. Dr. Newton was an Episcopal clergyman, and one of the most

noted of the country. He was graduated from the University of Phila-

delphia in 1802 ; from the Episcopal Divinity School of I'hiladidphia

in 1803, and made deacon in St. Paul's Church b.y Bishop Alonzo
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Pottei- ; was onlninoil pi'ip^t i" ISO!). While deacon he served four

years as assistant to his fatlier in Phihulclphia ; for two years had

charge of Trinity Cliurch in Sliarou Springs, N. Y. ; for a time wa-s

rector of St. Tanl's Church in I'liihidelpliia, where his energy and elo-

quence soon made him prominent. In the spring of 18(;n he was called

to take charge of All Soul's (the Anthony Jlemorial 1 Church in New
Y'ork C'ity, where he continued until 1902. His liberality of thought
made him widely known and brought upon him the so severe criticism

of other clergymen of his church that in 1S91 he w-a.s charged by them

„
with entertaining "liberal religious views, and violating Canon XIII,
in admitting other denominations to his pulpit," and a board of inquiry

to investigate the charges was ajipointed by Hishop Potter. The matter

became of wide interest and shortly after Dr. Newton resigned his

charge. In ]!)0;? he was appointed rector of Memorial Church and
.select preacher to I.,elnnd Stanford Jr. University, in P.erkeley, Calif.,

but resigned the charge in April of the same year. He was active in

his efforts to harmonize the differences in creeds and bring more unity
to the churches of California. Dr. Newton was the author of a num-
ber of sermons, and studies of the Bible and religion.

7032. 2. WiUiam Wilhcrforce' (Kev.), b. Nov. 4, 184?., at St. Paul's Rectory,

Philadelphia, I'a. ; graduate of the University of Pennsylvania 1.8(15;

was class i)oet ; spent (Uie year in Euro))e ; entered Philadeliihia Divinity
School in bSHC), and was graduated in 1.8(i.8; (U-dained priest 181!'.); held

charges in I'hiladelphia, P.rookline, Newark, N. .1., P.oston and PittsOeld,

Mass. In I'ittsHeld, where he was in 181IU, he was a member of the

school committee ; niemlM-r of the World's lied Cross Society : of the

(}, A. R.—having been in Landis' Battery of Artillery in Philadelphia
in 1803. He visited lOurope again in 1888-188'.), and receiveil the

degree of D.D. from the University of I'ennsylvania on his return. He
is the author of many books. He m. at Pliiladelphia, Pa., Nov. 10,

1870, Emily Stevenson Cooke, daughter of Kev. ,Iames W. and Emily
(Stevenson) Cooke. Their children were:

1. William Wilbeilorce', .Tr., b. Jlay 18, 1872.

2. Emilv Stevenson', b. Aioil 111. 1.S74.

, .rohii'. b. , 18—.
Kli^dhclhK b. , 18—.

Moriha-', b. , 18—.

7036.
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7046. 1. Georf/cf, h. : d. in 1(11)4; wa.s on<» of the over.seei-s of tlie will of

WiJow Sarah Willoiighby, proved lUTiJ ; he "to live in the house and
care for the estate" ;

m. Frances Mason, daughter of Lemuel and Anne
(Sewell) Mason. Lettere toslanu-ntary were granted to Frances, widow
of George Newton, .Tan. 1.^), Ki!)."). She m. (2) before 170.^, Maj. Francis

Sayer, who d. before April 1:1. 17I1S. ami administration of his estate

granted to widow, Frances. They had si'vcral children, among whom was
a son,

7047. 1. George*, b. ; whose will was proved .Tuly
—

, 1702. He is

mentioned in the old charter of Norfolk, Va., the third name on the

list. He was a member of the hou.se of burgesses of Virginia, 1723-20 ;

. alderman of Norfolk, 17110. and its first mayor. He m. 1700, Alphia
Wilson, dau. of Col. .lami's Wilson. They had several children, among
whom was a son.

7048. 1. Thomas^, b. March 14. 171M; d. Sept. 1'., 1794; m. Amy Ilutchins,
dau. of Col. .lolin Hutchins (whoso name also appears on the

Norfolk Charter). Tliey had live chihlren, all of whom d. in infancy

except the son,

704!). 1. Thomas", b. March 15, 1742; mc>iid)er of Virginia Convention of

1770 and of the committee of safety; member of Congress, etc.

He m. Martha Tucker, dau. of Col. Robert Tucker (a Norfolk
charter man). They had several daughters, two of whom were
living in l.SI'iH, "estimable ladiew who married into highly I'espect-

nble families," and at least two sons, namely:
70riO. 1. Thomas', b. about 170S; d. .\iig. l.">, 1K47, aged 70; lawyer;

member of Congress, l.SOl, and for thirty years; "a Southern

gentleman of the old school. No man was better known in

Norfolk and the District." He and his brother are spoken of as

"the late respectable and intelligent citizens." He m. Margaret
.Jordan. Of their children, one was :

70.'')2. 1. Cincinnati W.', b. ; m. Martha Tucker, and had,
70515. 1. ^'irginius". b. ; r<>sides in Richmond, Xa. : repre-

sented the city in the state legislature; member of the

Society of the S. A. R.. No. 1574; member of the N. E.

Hist. Gen. Society ; living in 1800, and later.

7051. 2. George', b. 17— ; res. Norfolk, Va. ; "was a very wealthy gentle-
man. He had the esteem and confidence of his fellow citizens,

having tilled many important jiublic ofhccs." He m. and had
children. One was :

70,54. 1. Dr. Thomas", b. ; "an accomi>lished physician"; was
an alderman of the City of Norfolk in 1S.53.

The Newtons of Virginia, heads of funiilies in the First United States

(lensiis, IVOO, are probably descended from the f(nir men, John^, Joseph'.

Benjamin'', and George Newton^, above. ,

At Wilmington, Va., "the family homestead of Newtons," is the following

inscription : "Beneath this stone are deposited the remains of Mrs. Sarah New-

ton, daughter of George Eskridge, and late wife of ('apt. Willowby Newton of

Westmorelajid Co., who after justly established the character of dutiful

child, a faithful friend, an affectionate mother and sincere Christian, departed
this life on the 2nd of December 1753, in the 46th year of her age."

The name of Willowby, Willoughby, was an early one in the Colony of Vir-

ginia. A Thomas Willoughby' was a settlor there, a prominent man of the

Colony and a large landlioldor. The Willoughbys and Newtons intermarried.

The widow, Sarah Willoughby, whose will is mentioned above, is either widow of

this Thomas' or his son. Mead, in his "Old Churches of Virginia, 1801," {|uot.os:

"from an old document of Mr. Willowby Newton, father of the present Willowby,
and grandson of a Willowby Newton, I learn that at an early period four

brothei-s" [the proverbial four] "imigrated to Virginia. One settled in Norfolk,

another in Alexandria, one in Westmoreland and one in Stafford."
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7055. 1. (!APT. WILLOWBY NEWTON of Westmoreland County may
have been a descendant of any one of the above Newtons and of the fourth or

fifth g:eneration to have a wife born about 1727, as was Sarali Eskridse, whom
he married, and who died in 175.J, aged 46. lie is spoken of as the "First

Willowby Newton." He had a son,

7050. i. JoII^^ b. ; m. . in Virginia, who was a vestryin.an of tlio cliuroh

there. He m. and hail a son,

7057. 1. M'iUowljij, h. ; who was a vestryman in the same clum-li and m.
the widow of Kic-hard Lee of Lee Hall, in Westmoreland County. Vir-

ginia. She was a Jliss I'oythress. I suppose it wa.s their son who is

mentioned above as "the ju'esent Willowby," and that he was the

7058. 1- Hon. Willoughby Newton of Westmoreland C'ounty. Virginia, mentioned
in "The Marshall Family," by I'a.xton, 1S85, who m. JIary S. Krock-

enhc)n>ugh. daughter of William (s. of Dr. .Tohn and (White)
Krorkenborough. Their children were :

705!). 1. William B.. b. . m. Mary Page of Winchester.
TIKJO. 2. Sally, b. ; m. Philip Smith of Winchester.
TOlil. tp,. Willoughby, b. about 1S;3() : m. Elizabeth Marshall.

70<12. 4. .John I!., h. , 18.3- ; m. Roberta Williamson.
70(1.'{. ."). Roljert, b. , IS— ; m. Annie Arnett.

7IHU. 0. .ludith W.. b. , 18— ; m. Ednin C'laybrooke.
7005.

'

7. Edward C, b. ; 18—; m. Lucy Y. Tyler.

7001. WILLOUGHBY NEWTON (son of ^Villoughby), born about Lsr.n, in

Westmoreland County, Va., married November 10, 1863, Elizabeth Lewis Mar-

shall, born J une 10, 1841, at "Carrins'ton," educated in Mr. Powell's Female

School at Richmond, Va, Their <'liildi'cn, burn in Westmoreland County, Va.,

were :

70(;(i. i. .Tamils Ki;iTn. b. April :!, 1805.

70117. ii. Mai!Y W.. b. Nov. 0. ISCt;.

7<Mi.S, iii. UioiiKccA Payton, b. March 7, ISCS.

70ri!l. iv. EiJWAiU) iLMiSUALL. b. Ocl. 111. INTO.

711711. V. P.K.SSH-. L., b. Nov. .S. 187.5.

7071. vi. jAcijuiiLlNK .\.. b. .(an. 2. 1,8,S1.

7072. JARED NEWTON', from EuR-land. near Hull. The following from

a letter of August V'>. 1907, written by his descendant, Mr. Thomas W. Newton,

Little Maumee P. O., Ark. (Little Rock, Ark.), is the extent of my knowledge

of this innnigrant. "My father, who was born at Alexandria, Va., many years

ago, made a chart of our branch of the Newton family, which begins, I think,

about the year 1700 with a Jared Ncwion. who came from England—somewhere

near Hull—and left two sons, John and William. Our side branches, I think,

from W' illiam, and whose descendants are located both north and south through-

out the LTnited States. This chart has been copied several times for different

branches of the family and I am of the opinion the original is with my nephew,

Robert C. Newton, in business with 'Swift & Company,' Chicago, 111." "I have

a cousin. Miss Emma Clark of Delaware City, Del., who interests herself and

knows much about the Virginia branch of the family."

The following from "Historical Families of Kentucky," by Green, 1SS9. and

an article by Professor Shim, historian of the state of Virginia, gives all 1 know

• of the posterity of this immigrant.

707;i, 1. THOMAS WILLOUGHBY NEWTON, SR. (styled "General"),

born in 1803, in Alexandria, Va., died in New York City, 1853, aged 50 years.

In 1820, aged 17 years, he went to Arkansas—Little Rock, where he evidently
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studied law. In 1S29 ho wont to Sholbyville, Ky., !\m\ married Mary Kclscy

Allen, fourth daughter of Col. John and Jane (Logan) Allen of Shelbyville, Ky.

lie remained at Slielbyville and practiced law until 18;')7, when he returned to

Arkansas, and is mentioned as "of Little Rock." lie was a member of the

Twenty-ninth Congress from Arkansas. "His sons were gallant officers in the

Confederate service, and not less accomplished in civil life." The sons were:

7074. i. Robert Crittenden, b. . 18— ; d. before 1907; had a son,

707."). 1. Rohn-t ('.. b. , 18—; re.s. Chicago. 111., in 1914.

7(170. ii. Thomas WiLUUKiUHY, Jr., b. ,
18— ; living in 1914 at the "Newton

Farm, Liltle Maiunee 1'. O.," near Little Rook, Ark.; a man of ability;

was si)eaker of I lie state honse of representative.s of Arkansas for several

terms; |)osliii:is(er during Cleveland's first term; m. ; wife living

in 1914. at Little Rock, Ark. "They had a large family of boys who are

ail dead except the youngest." 1007, and a daughter, who was graduated
.Tune, 10(17. at Washington,

Colonel, and later General, John AUeu (above) of Shelbyville, liy., was a

hero of the War of 1812. Another of his daughters, Anna, married Col. Richard

Johnson, an editor and lawyer of Little Eoek.

It seems to me that the above family of Newtons nuist in some way be related

to Thomas^ of Norfolk, immigrant. I have not tried to trace any of the

Virginia Newtons—just to recognize them.

7077. THOMAS NEWTON, who seems to be the earliest immigrant of all

Newtons in Virginia, was in the Colony in Id:!"; ha<l wife Mary in 10.39; and

was living in February, l(!43-4.

7078. JOHN NEWTON [wliether descended from the Virginia Newtons or

the Massachusetts Newtons is unknown to me] was living in Pulaski County,

Ark., on the north side of the Arkansas river— (that is across from Little Rock)—
before 1820. He was a man of family and had an estate. He died at his home
in Pulaski County, December, 1822; on November 11, 1822, his wife, Jan,e, died

at the same place.

7079. FENWICK NEWTON of Pulaski, Ark., appointed cadet, 1828, to

West Point Military Academy.

7080. BASIL NEWTON and LAEKIN NEWTON of Crawford County,

Ark. (descent unknown to me). The "first Court of Crawford County, 1820,

was held in the storehouse of Basil Newton & Larkin Newton." In July, 1825,

Basil Newton administered on the estate of John and Mary Newton.

7081. LARKIN NEWTON married in Hampstead County, Ark., September,

1829, Mary Aim Wilson, daughter of John Wilson of that place.

7082. JESSE NEWTON of Drew County. Ark., "came there at a later

period.'"

7083. JAMES NEWTON of Calhoun County, Ark., in 1850.
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7084. MR N. C. NEWTON. July 23, 1881, was accepted a member of

Virginia Ilistorienl Society.

7085. ALLERTON NEWTON of Westmoreland County, Va., was a con-

necting link between the immigrants of the north and south colonies. He "was
doubtless akin to Capt. Willoughby Newton of Westmoreland Co. whose wife

Sarali, dau. of George Eskridge," etc. He is mentioned in the will of his

grandfather, Hon. Isaac Allerton, dated October 25, 1702, in this wise: "to

grandson, Allerton Newton, 1000 lbs. of tobacco when 21 years of age." Also,
"to danghfcr Sarah Lee, and grandson, Allerton Newton, two tracts of land in

Stafford County." He makes his son. Willonghby Allerton, residuary legatee
and executor.

This Isaac Allerton- (s. of Isaac' of the Mayflower), born 1G30, at Plymouth,
Mass.; graduated from Harvard College 10.50; settled in Westmoreland County,
Va. ; wife Elizabeth: six i-liildreu, id' whom tlii^ fdurth. , m. Newton
and had son Allerton.

70SC. JOHN NEWTON born in Norfolk, Va.. August 24, 1823; died in

New York City, May 1, 1895.

The most brilliant achieveuieut of Cien. John Newton's career as an engineer
was the removal of the dangerous roeks at Hell Gate in the East River channel

in New York.

He was a graduate of the West Point Military Academy, and ranked second in

a class of fifty-si.x, which contained a number of men who afterward became

distinguished as generals in the Civil War. His high standing enabled him
to choose an assignment in the engineer coryis of the army, an<l he was com-

missioned second lieutenant of engineers and n]i]iointed assistant professor of

engineering in the military academy. Until the opening of the Civil War he

was engaged in various engineering enterprises in the army, serving in the

construction of fortifications and other works along the Atlantic and Gulf coasts,

and in 1858 acting as chief engineer of the Utah expedition. He was the

chief engineer of the Department of Pennsylvania when the war began, and in

August, 1861, he was engaged in constructing the defences of Washington.
He received the rank of Brigadier General of Volunteers and served in the

Army of the Potomac in the Peninsular Campaign. At Fredericksburg he led

a division, and when (!en. John F. Reynolds was killed before Gettysburg,

General Newton succeeded to the command of the first corps. In command of

the second division of the fourth corps of the army of the Cumberland he

participated in the invasion of Georgia, and took i)art. in the engagements that

culminated in the capture of Atlanta.

During the war he received the brevets of major general of volunteers, and

brigadier general and major general in the regidar amiy and after the war

became lieut«naiit-colonel of engineers. He was made superintending engineer

of the construction of tlie defenses on the Long Island side of the Narrows
entrance to New York harbor, and was appointed to direct the improvements
of the Hudson River and of the fort at Sandy Hook.

The East River forms a large portion of the water front of New York and

Brooklyn, and is the most imjjortant avenue of coastwise trade in the ITnited

States. Its channel is scoured by strong tides which keep it pennanently free

from shoals of sand and mud, but in the strait called Hell Gate there were

immense obstructions in the form of nmnerous reefs encroaching on the channel

and giving rise to violent currents which made navigation extremely hazardous.

In 1851 a French engineer named ]\Iaillefert was engaged to remove these
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obstructions. He applied a process of surface-blasting which succeeded in

removing from the rocks the projecting prominences of small area, but were

of little effect on the main rocky structure.

Soon after the war General Newton was instructed to make an examination

of Hell Gate and present a plan to remove the obstructions. liis plan was

submitted in 1867 and thereafter for nearly twenty years he was engaged on the

problem of the destruction of the reefs of Ilell Gate. His plan was to sink a

shaft upon the rocky surface and from it excavate tunnels in the rock in a

radiating direction under the river and connect them with concentric galleries;

then, after removing from the interior as much of the rock as possible without

danger of letting in the water, to blow up the rock and supporting columns.

These plans involved the solution of novel engineering problems and the

invention of new apparatus, but they were carried out with complete success.

Ilallet's Point was blown up in 1876 and Flood rock in 1885. the e.xplosions

producing no great noise or disturbance and causing only the slightest damage
in adjacent buildings.

INDEX TO THE IMMIGRANTS NEWTON

Reference is to Numbers.

.TouN, 10.",2 ; Anthony. 1640: Thomas, 1662 ; Thomas, 1688 ;

Isaac, 1806; .Joseph, 1800 ; Rtchard, 1822.
.Jarep, 1700 ;

Abisiiil. 6010.

Alexander, 6985, 6005.

Alfred, 6975.

Alice, 7039.

Allorton. 7085.

Amy, 6980.

Anne S., 6961.

Antlionv, 6037.

Arthur W., 6082.

r>as\\. 7080.

Ke.'isie L., 7070.

Charles. 6071.

Charles E., 6987.

Caroline, (!970.

Caroline F., 6984.

Christian. 6042, 6045, 6953.

Cincinnati W., 70,52.

Edward A., 6956.

Edward C, 7065.

Edward E., 0958.

Edward M., 7009.

Eliza, 7010.

Elizabeth, 7043. 6044.

Elizabeth S., 0057.

Emil.y S.. 70.37.

Emma, 7025.

Enid, 0983.

Ephraim, 6939.

Evelyn, 7014.

Fenwick, 7079.

Frederick, 6998, 7007.

Frances, 6989.

Frank L., 7040.

George. 6060, 0972, 6994,

7(104, 7011, 7016, 7040,
7047.

Gilbert S., 6960.

Hannah, 6916, 6!r)4.

Ilenrv, 6935a, ()952, 6962,

0978, 7015.

Hibbard. 6043, 6949, 6947,
0964.

Lsaac, 6973, 6092.

Sir Isaac, 0993.

James, 6997, 7006, 7083.

.Tames K., 7066.

.Jacqueline A., 7071.

Jane, 7078.

Jarcd, 7072.

Jesse. 7082.

John, 0035. 6936. 6938. 6941.

0951, 0902. 0907, 0976.

6988, <;991, 7033, 7044.

7056, 7072, 7078, 7080,
7080.

John B., 7002.

Joseph, 0970.

Joseph G., 6981.

Judith W., 7064.

Kenneth, 7042.

Larkin, 7081.

Lucretia, 6959.

Margaret A., 6986.

JNIargaret. 7005.

Jlaria, 7003.

Martha, 7035.

Mary, 0935, 7012, 7077,
7080.

Mary W., 7067.

N. C, 70.84.

Nellie, 7017.

Phillips, 6948.

l'omi>ey, 6941.

Rebecca, 6099.

Rebecca P., 7068.

Richard. 7029, 7030.
Richard Heber, 7031.

Robert, 7063.

Robert C, 7072. 7074, 7075.

RiUh, 0030.

S. R., 7010.

Sally. 7060.

Samuel, 6968.

Sarah, 7021.

Selina, 0996.

Septimius, 69, 77.

Thomas. 6942, 6947, 7043,

7045, 7048, 7049, 7050,
7054, 7077.

Thomas W., 7073, 7076.

Virginius, 7053.

Wilber, 7041.

William. 6950, 7009, 7013,
7038.

William B.. 7059.

William W., 7032, 7036.

Willowby. 70.55. 7057, 7058,

7061, 7072.
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SlTKNAMES OTHER THAN NeWTON.

Ames. 7008.

Adams, (i043.

Allpn, 707.3.

AllPi-ton, 7085.

Arnett, 70r.3.

Barnes, 7013.

llritt. i;!i;m!.

Brorkenborougli, 7058.

Crawford, 6994.

Clark, 7072.

Claybrooke, 7004.

Clemenspr. 0070.

Cooke, 7032.

Eskridge, 7055.

<!artliorne, 0078.

Goodwillio. OOSl.

(iranville, 7021.

(Jreatorox, 7030.

Green, 0002.

Ilazzard, 0999, 7000.

Humphrey, 7025.

Hntehins, 7048.

.Tones, 0078.

.Johnson. 7073.

.Jordan, 70.50.

Kirkland, 7003.

LeHarron, 7038.

J.00, 7057.

Iveggett, 0908.

Jlachin, 0075.

JMann, 7004.

Mason. 7(»40.

Marshall. 7001.

McNah, 7005.

Miller, 7020.

Na.vlor, 7007.

Nichols, 7016.

Oakley, 6960.

Oakes, 7011.

O'Neil, 0082.

rage. 7059.

Poythress, 7057.

Buffer, 0940.

Kaynor, 7000.

Sa.yer, 7040.

Shore, 7017.

Smith. 7(l<;0.

Spaulding, 7019.

Steen, <;978.

Stuart, 0952.

Swan, 0900.

Talbot, 6936.

Tucker, 7049.

Tyler. 7005.

Tyng, (i050.

Vennum, 7012.

Vickers, 0993.

Wainwright, 0945.

WillianLs, 6950.

Williamson, 7002.

Wilson, 7047, 7081.



PART VI. NEWTONS NOT TRACED
Ol' FA K1{V HHANCH IN AMERICA, AND F1{()M EVERY SOTUiCE

ASA NEWTON, whose wife was Canducc Ilawtlionie, had a son, liial Haw-
thorne, born October 31, 1825, at Keadinp-, Vt. ; died at St. Aug-ustine. Fhi..

November 16, 1891, aged 66; married Feb. 5, 1854. at St. Johnsbury, Vt.. Sarah

Gibson, who was born at St. Johnsbury, December 2, 1834. and was living in

Aurora, 111. Children:

i. CuARLOTTE, b. Jan. 5, IS.'jri. at Newbury, Vt. ; ni. .Time 7>. 1878, at Nottinshara,
Oliio, Cliarles Stone Kilhourme, son of Horatio and Ij^'rances (Stone) Kil-
bonrne of St. Jobnsbiu-y, wbere ho was b. in 1.850. They were living in

Aurora, III.

ii. KuiiORA, b. JIaroh 15, 18r>9; d. Mnrcli 15, ]SC)0.

ABNER NEWTON, whose wife was Susanna, liad three children born at

Tcmplcton, Mass., one of whom died there, namely:

1, Abnee, b. 1759; 2, Susannau, b. 1760; d. 1763; 3, Benjamin, b. 1763.

ALFRED WHARTON NEWTON [son of Richard—who may be the one
who came from England in 1822 and settled in I'hiladelphia] married, October

22, 1863, Maria Louisa Swift. They had a first child born in Philadelphia, Pa.,

and two others at Fort Scott, Kans., namely :

i. Ali-ked Ehjiund, b. Aug. 26. 1864; m. r.abctte Edelheim.
ii. Emily Matilda, b. Dec. 12. 1870.

iii. Sarah Thomas, b. Nov. 24, 1872.

This family is taken from Kollock family of Sussex County, Del.

ASA NEWTON married Tamar Vinton, daughter nf Abinthar and Rhoda
(Wheelock) Vinton of Leicester, Charlton and Iladley, bom July 30, 1766. She
m. (2) Jonas Belknap.

ABRAIL\M NEWTON and wife Lucy had a daughter. Thankful Emily,
born January 0, 1817, in Shrewsbury, Mass.

ABRAHAM NEWTON and wife Mercy had a daughter, Elizabeth Myrie,
liorn September 11, 1820, in Phillipston, Mass.

ADIN NEWTON married Esther Burnliam, born March 11, 1807, daughter
of Walter Burnham.

ALBERT NEWTON married Agnes ITpham, daughter of Louis and Sally M.

(Bigelow) Upham of Bennington, Vt.

ALONZO NEWTON married in 1872. Henrietta Lydia Davidson, born 1844.

died October 6, 1884, daughter of Samuel and Lydia W. (Ball) Davidson of

Royalston, Mass.

ALDRED NEWTON married at Southborough, March 23. 1815, Anna Tozer,

daughter of Josiah and Louisa Tozer of Southborough, where she was bom
August 16, 1796. Later they appear in Ipswich, Mass., where it is recorded that
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Capt. John Chonte Kinsman (s. of Nathaniel) sold houses an<i land to Warren
Nurse. April 7, 1846 (300:77), who sold half of it to Anna Newton, wife of

Aldrod Newton, April IS. 1840 (360:127). One child was horn in Southhorough,
Louisa Ann Mitchell, born September 8, 1820.

A. O. NEWTON married April, 1881, Cynthia E. Kent, bora December 2,

1853. They had :

i. Ralph A., h. .Inly 23, 1883.

ii. IIOLLIR K., b. March 3], 1880.

iii. IlAitKY L., b. Feb. 20, ],SS8.

ARTHUK NEWTON of Boston, mariner.

Suffolk Co. Mass. Registry of I'uobate.

Kpgrs Certificato of administration. Vol. 57: i). 389

December !)'li JIartha Newton of P.o.'<ton in tlie County of Suffolk Widow, Admittetl by ye

Judge Adniini.stratri.x of the Estate of her Inte Husband .\rthur Xewton. late of Baston
aforesaid Mariner decea.sed Intestate— John GihKs Painter Stain«>r & .Tohn Sterliqg
Perukemaker both of Hoston aforesJ became boiuid with said Martha for her faithful

discharge of her trust Atf. W™ Cooper Reg

AITGITSTTTS NEWTON ( ), a soldier of the Civil War from Har^-ard,

Mass., aged 25, August 31, 1802; Sixth Massachusetts regiment; credited to

Stow, Mass.; mustered out June 3, 1803. Nine months' man.

ARAD B. NEWTON ( ) married December 4, 1825, Zilpah Baily, both

of Lancaster, Mass.

ALVA NEWTON at one time lived in Herkimer, N. Y.
; married twice and

had sons Louis A. Newton, in 1907, of 92 Fulton Street, Middletown, N. Y., an
alderman; and W. H. Newton of Ilamiitonburgh, Orange County, N. Y. ; and
George Newton, who was half-brother to Louis A. The mother of Louis A.

Newton, now Mrs. A. C. Burtis, was living in 1907, at 18 Sprague Avenue,
Middletown, Orange County, N. Y.

BENJAMIN S. NEWTON, a lawyer of Northhorough. Mass.; died there

; married, in 1853, Sarah W. Rugg, daughter of Ephraim and Betsey
(Warner) Rugg, She was bom at Leominster, October 4, 1809, and died there

December 2, 1899.

BENJAMIN NEWTON, born February 3, 1777; married August — , 1803,
Phebe Stearns, daughter of Joseph and Rhoda (Tingley) Stearns, born in

Attleborough, Mass., October 10, 1781. They lived in Susquehanna County, Pa.,

until 1835, when they removed to Wyoming, Putnam County, 111. Children :

i. PuEitE. b. April 15, 3804; m. Feb. 7, 182], Hiram Miller and had two
children. He d. and she ra. (2) July 25, 1830, Robert Sharer, and had
four children,

ii. Nelso.x, b. Nov. 22. 1.S05: m. Dec. 5, 1830, Hannah Burdick, b. March 25,
1814, and had five children,

iii. Sarah, b. April 8, 1809; m. March 20, 1828, Peter Sharer, b. March 29, 1801,
and had nine children.

iv. Daviu, b. Sept. 6, 1811; m. Sept. 4. I.'v34, Sarah A. Brondage, b. July 5,

1814; d. Feb. 11, 1838, leaving two children. He m. (2) Adah Delmater,
b. Dec. 0, 1810, who had four children,

v. Joseph, b. April 12, 1813; m. Jan. 3, 1841, Jane White, b. Jan. 24, 1822.

Three children,

vi. Benjamin, b. May 4, 1817 ; farmer,

vii. Newm.\n, b. April 19. 1819; farmer and carpenter,
viii. Flora, b. Aug. 29, 1821 ; m. May 3. 1845, H. S. Gregory.
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ix. Naomi, b. : m. March 24. 1844. C. \. Mount. She had two children,
and d. Nov. IG, 1847.

X. RiiODA, b. May 14, 1827 ; d. Nov. 0. 1827.

CHAKLES NEWTON (ped. untraccil) ninrricd March 29, 184.'?. as her second
husband, Mrs. Sarah Ann (Hays) Loomis, widow of John Loomis, a farmer of

Milton, Wayne County, Ohio. She was born at Rupert, Vt, May 13, 1810.
Mr. Newton was a farmer, living in 1877 in Saville, Ohio.

CHARLES D. NEWTON (ped. untraced) married Adeline A. Wilder, born
March 25, 1830, daughter of Jonas and Arathusa (Manning) Wilder.-

CHARLES H. NEWTON (ped. untraced), married Arethusa Adaline Wilder,
born March 5, 1830, died August 15, 1808, daughter of Jonas and Arethusa

(Manning) Wilder of Sterling.

CHARLES H. NEWTON (ped. untraced) married August 31, 1872, Mittie
Belcher Abbott, born September 10, 1849, daughter of Asa and Elizabeth Mayhew
(Butler) Abbott of Farmington, N. H.

CHARLES HUMPHREY NEWTON d.ed. untraced), born July 13, 1842;
married November 0, 1864 or 1805, Mary Elizalietli Dana, born November 21,

1843. Mr. Newton was graduated from Marietta (Ohio) College in 1860; was
a soldier in the Civil War—Second Lieutenant in the Second Ohio Heavy
Artillery. He is a merchant in Marietta, Ohio. Both Mr. and Mrs. Newton
are members of the Mayflower Society—he, being ninth in descent from Francis

Cook, was elected to membership June 6, 1899 ; she, being ninth in descent from
William Bradford, was elected May 1, 1900, Ohio Society. Children :

i. Stephen Dana, b. Sept. 10, ISGo ; d. Sept. 8, 1809.
ii. William, b. Nov. 29, 18G7.

CHARLES IT. NEWTON, cashier of Dime Savings Bank, Marietta, Ohio.

Living in 1911. Forebears from Connecticut. See Thomas of Fairfield.

CHARLES WORTHINGTON NEWTON (ped. untraced), a descendant of

William Brewster of the Mayflower, 1620, and a member of that society, was one
of those who, in 1903. contributed to the purchase of ''Perth Assembly," printed
at Leyden, Holland, in 1019.

C. W. NEWTON (ped. untraced), in 1896, resided at No. 1202 West Fayette
Street, Baltimore, Md. He married Ellen Maria Fisk, bom January 14, 1838,

daughter of Carlisle Alancent Fisk of Pleasant Valley, Conn., and Springfield,
Mass. Child:

i. C. P. Newton, b. ; wa.s living in 1890 in New York City.

CHARLES W. NEWTON (ped. untraced) married at Woburn, Mass., August
20, 1888, Emily C. Marshall, "both of Woburn." Child :

i. Abby S., b. March 27, 1800, at Woburn.

CHARLES A. NEWTON ( ) was living in 1906-1908, in Oaks, Dickey
County, N. Dak. "His father lives in that country, too."

CHARLES NEWTON ( ) of Worcester and Silence J. Boyden were
married at Holden, Mass., January 27, 1842.

52
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EEV. CHRISTOPHER NEWTON, a clergyman of the Episcopal Church,
had a daughter, Abisail, who married David Shelton. who married in 1830,
Jane P. Perry, born ISll, at Huntington.

CHARLES NEWTON and Sarah A. Rice of SturbriJgo marrie.l at Wor-
cester, 1835. I suppose she married (2), 18-43 at Sturbridge, Josiah Cummins of

Thompson, Conn.

CHAITNCEY NEWTON married Ellen C. Keep, daughter of William Lester
and Sophia (Cook) Keep of Granville, Mass.

CHARLES F. NEWTON, Tunbridgo, Vt.; carpenter; married Roxanna
A. Ladd, daughter of James (or John) Ladd (son of Edward) of Tunbridge. Vt.,

and his wife Sally (Clough). She was bom October 1, 1814. They had ton

children. Three of the sons were soldiers in the Civil War, one of whom starved

to death in Andersonvillo prison. Both Mr. and Mrs. Newton were living in

1891, aged 96 and 88, respectively, and in good health of mind and body.
Children were :

1, Charles ; 2, Isaac ; 3, Norman ; -t, Truman ; 5, Roxanna ; (!, Diana ;

7, Rix L. (b. 1853) ; 8, Fanny.

EIX L. NEWTON (son of Charles F., above), born at Tunbridge, Vt., March
14, 1853, was living in Shoreham, Mass., in 1891. He was educated in tlie

schools of his native town and at Washington, Vt. September 17, 1886, he went
to Shoreham, Mass., to work for J. B. Swan, contractor and builder, who after-

ward became his brother-in-law. In 1888 he was a special policeman of Shoreham,
and in April, 1889, ho was appointed chief of iiolice. which position he continues

to hold (1891).
Ho married (1) at Chelsea, Vt., November 30, 1873, Jennie O. French, who

had three children, only one of whom was living in 1891. He m. (2) at Chelsea,

Vt., January 16, 1886, Georgia Swan of Granville, Vt., who died without children.

He married (3) September 19, 1889, at Stoneham, Mass., Julia S. Cleveland of

Newport, Vt., who was living in 1891. Child :

i. Myrtie Belle, b. ; resides with liei- father, 1891.

CHARLES F. NEWTON (ped. unhiown) married May 9, 1867, Minerva J.

Boughton, born July 27, 1844; died February 3, 1886. They had a daughter:

i. Etta Dean, b. Jan. 27, 1868.

1, fCHESTER; 2, fELISHA, and 3, fSAMUEL NEWTON, brothers, lived

in Bernardston, Mass.

1. CHESTER NEWTON (not traced), born November 18, 1804; died

December 5, 1845. [The data regarding the three brothers, Chester, Elisha and

Samuel, are taken from the History of Bernardston, Mass.] He married Lucia

R. Potter, who died at Bernardston, Sept. 26, 1898, aged 83 years. Mr. Newton
was a farmer at Beaver Meadows, Leyden, Mass. Children were:
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i. Lauha. I). ; m. Nov. 3, 1858, Ijucius M. Weathcrbead. They moved
to Kiveiside, where he died. One child :

1. Emma Wcathcrhcad, b. ; m. Henry Barton of Riverside.

ii. Galu.siia p., b. ; m. Juliette Streetor' (Dea. David", JoeP, Ebenezer',

.Joseph'', Stephen", Stephen' of <jlonee.ster in 1IU2) of Bernardston. Mr.
• Newton was a farmer in Bernardston. His children were :

1. aiiristinc, b. Feb. 20, 1879.

2. Will, b. Oct. 14, 1882.

3. Jlciirii, b. Jan. 31, 1885.

4. C'lifion, b. ; d. .

5. Horace, b. .

iii. Edmund C, b. ;
d. at Norlh Bernnrdslon, Ans. — , 1883; m. Harriet

Tyler, dau. of George Tyler of Fitclibiirg. Mr. Newton was a soldier in

the Civil War, serving in tlie r)2d regiment, Ma.ssaehusetts Volunteer

Infantry. He pureha.sed the "Old Chase Tavern" at North Bernardston;
there he lived and died. His children were:

1. ('Iicstcr, b. ; m. Miss Reed. They lived in Fitchburg.
2. Floriiicc (twin), b. ; m. Streetor.

3. Fraiiciis (twin), b. ; m. Lyman.

2. ELISriA NEWTON (brother of Chester), born ,
1804—[same year

as his brother] ; died from an accident, July 30, 1841 ; m. Climena Frizzle,

daughter of Reuben Frizzle, Jr. She m. (2) Dec. 18, 1853, James D. Shattuck,
Jr. (3d wf.), whose first wife was Rachel Frizzle, and whose second wife was

Dency Frizzle. Mr. Newton lived in Leyden, Mass., until the last years of his

life, when he moved to Nowcomb, Mass. His children were:

i. George Klisiia, b. July 5, 1835.

ii. Allen, b. April 20, ISJ'J ; lived in Bernardston ; unm.
iii. Frank, b. : m. Ella H. Slate, daughter of Chauncey Slate. They

 lived in SufEeld, Conn. One child was :

1. Eilwin Frank Slate, b. .

3. SAMUEL NEWTON (lirothor of Chester and Elisha). born ; mar-
ried Rebecca Packer, daughter of Packer of Tje.vden, Mass. They lived in

Leyden, but Mr. Newton died in Bernardston at the home of his son, Horace H.
Children were:

i. Belinda, b. .

ii. Sophia B., b. ; m. N. N. Bixby, and lived in North Adams, Mass.
iii. Emily, b. ; m. Dr. O. A. Wheeler, and lived in Monrovia, Calif.

iv. Eva J., b. ; m. March 27, 1873, Harris Freeman Williams, b. Sept. 11,
1S4(l

V. Horace II., b. ; m. : res. Bernardston. "His eldest daughter m. Oct.

10, 1900, Harry T. Lazelle."

I suppose these three brothers descenil from Rev. Roger Newton'—no
data.

DAVID S. NEWTON (s. of ) born about 1805; died at Worcester,

Mass., Sept. 23, 1838, aged 33. He married there, April 7, 1831, Lucy Henry.
The only child I have knowledge of was a daughter, Emma Elizabeth, born

February 28, 1835, at Worcester. Abstract of his estate settlement follows:

1838. David S. Newton, Worcester. 43100 A.
Petition—Decree & Bond of Edward Earle of Worcester,

appointed admr. Oct. 2, 1838.

$5000. ( Elisha Harkness )

\ Joseph Pratt
)
Sureties

Consent of widow, Lucy Newton, and Elisha Harkness and Joseph Pratt,
creditors, to appointment.

Affidavit.

Inventory. Total, $42.58.51
House & lot, $1800.
Cooper's shop and livery stable, $900.

Personal, $1558.92
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Petition. and license for sale of real estate assented to by widow, "as guardian
of children of deceased," Nov. Ti, 1838.

Commission, of Insolvency, List of claims, etc.

Account allowed. May 1840.

Balance, .$l.")(i9.S3, giving dividend to creditors of TiO cents and 9 mills on a

dollar.

Widow decreed $2.50 dower.

Cx\PT. D. C. NEWTON, late of Compnny D, 52rl regiment. Illinois Volunteer

Infaiitr.v. married Mary M.
, who died his widow, at her home in Batavia,

111., .lune 2d, 1913, aged 78 years.

DANIEL BUTLEK NEWTON of Easthampton, N. Y., married Susanna
Cook, daughter of Moses of Chatham. He died and she married (2) 1801, Henry
Strong Kellogg. His sister, Lydia Bartlett Kellogg, married Stephen Newton',
Jr. (Stephen", PauP).

REV. DANIEL NEWTON, a clergyman of the Methodist Episcopal Church,
and one of the earliest settlers of Ottawa, 111., had a daughter, Hannah, who
married, 18.50, Sellick J. Burr of Seville, Medina County, Ohio, son of Gershom
and Mary E. (Norris) Burr of Ottawa, 111. Iler children :

i. William N. BuRii, b. ]8.'')1 ; res. Colorado Springs,
ii. Edward N. Burr, b. 1854 ; res. Pueblo, Colo.

DANIEL NEWTON of Binghamton. N. Y., was horn there December 9, 1815.

He marrierl there January 3. 1837, Eliza Jane Bostwiek, daughter of Joseph and

Charlotte Bostwiek of Binghamton, N. Y., where she was born January 2, 1819.

She died at Piano, 111., October 13, 1886. They had nine children, namely:

1. Charlotte, b. Nov. IS, 1839. Unmarried.
ii. Charles Westley, b. Oct. 15, 1.840.

iii. Isaac, b. ; served as a soldier in the Civil War in the 104th Illinois

regiment, infantry, and died in, the service.

iv. Hiram Bostwick, b. July 19, 1845 ; m. Dec. 25, 18.80, at Piano, 111., .Tane

Cook, who was b. .Line 9, 1.S51, at Iron Hill, Canada. Their children

were :

1. Grace Cnok. h. Oct. 27, l.'^Sl.

2. Oscar Warren, b. Nov. G, 1882.

3. Fannie Pearl, b. Nov. 6, 1887.

V. Alpheus, h. .July 27, 1.847; d. .Tuly 4. 1,'=<97; m. Clara E. Willinms,
vi. John Franklin, b. April 20, 1849: unui.

vii. William Graves, b. Feb. 9, 1.8,51 : m. Aug. 10, 1.887, at Yorkville, 111.,

Fannie JIaria Cook, b. Nov. 29, 1.849, at Iron Hill Canada. [See above.]
They had a son,

1. Earl Robert, h. Aug. 9, 188.8.

viii. Etta Maria, b. March 4, 1853; m. David Coo.

ix. Jo.SEPH, b. Sept. 8, 1855; m. Cora Thurston.

DANA NEWTON and wife Laura had a daughter. Mary Ann, born in 1828,

in Holden; died  10, 1856; married at Worcester, March 2, 1847, DeWitt
Clinton Cleveland, son of Whitney and Hannah Cleveland. He was born in

1825 at PieiTopont, N. Y. No children. Divorced. [Perhaps this is Dana"

(Moses^, Elisha*, Moses^, Moses=, RichardO-]

DEXTER NEWTON married Sarah Davis, daughter of Win.slow and Lydia

(Learned) Davis of Templeton and Gardner, Mass. She was born March 27,

1837, at Gardner, and after the death of Dexter Newton she married (2) in 1867,

as his second wife, Sidney Patterson Emory.

DAVID NEWTON married Sarah Grove, daughter of David and Irene

(Abbott) Grove of Ware, N. H., who married (2) Samuel Johnson.
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DAVID NEWTON had a daug-liter, Anna K. Newton, who married. May 5,

1849, George C. Hitchcock, son of Spencer and Mary C. Hitchcock, born at New
Preston, December 10, 1826. A breeder of horses. She died s. p.

DANIEL NEWTON of Milford, N. H., was one of those men who were

specially licensed to sell liquors for three days. That is, the day before, the day
of, and the day after the ordination of the Rev. Humphrey Moore. There were

already eight annual licenses in the town. His special license was issued October
13, 1802.

DANIEL E. NEWTON married in Grafton, Mass., October 19, 1837, Amanda
M. Drury, who died in Upton, Mass., November 0, 1849. C. R. The first three
children were born in Grafton, the last three in TTpton, namely:

i. JlAKTUA .Taxe, 18,38.

ii. IIenky Howard, 1839.
iii. IIarkiet Caroline, 1812.
iv. KuTU Eliza, 1814. :

V. aiARY A., 184(i.

vi. Francis A., 1818.

DANIEL E. NEWl'ON (son of Otis (born in East Hamburg) and wife Ade-
laide Greene), born 183G, at SpringTille, N. Y. ; farmer in Hewitt. Minn.;
married in 1870, Mari(,)u Elnora Kellogg, daughter of .\u9tin Jabez Kellogg of

Waupun, Wis., wliere she was born in 1850. Their son:

i. Frank L., b. .Tan. 27, 1877.

EDWIN OAKLEY NEWTON, a carpenter, living in 1877 in Southwick,
Mass. ; married, November 20, 1850, Clarissa Ann Lee, bom January 5, 1832,
at Springfield, Mass.; died August 25, 1858; a descendant of Thomas Noble of

Westfield, Mass.

ELI NEWTON married (intention at Templeton, Mass., January 28, 1826)
Minerva Thomas of Greenwich, Mass.

ELISHA NEWTON, married at Sutton, Mass., November 18, 1782, Lucy
Willard, "both of Worcester."

EZRA NEWTON of Blissfield, N. Y., married Anna Torrey, and had a daugh-
ter, Lydia Ennnoline, born June 14, 1828, at Locl^port, N. Y. ; married, Septem-
ber 8, 1844, Almond Barrett, a farmer in Blissfield, where he died August 15,

1849. lie was born in 1821; a descendant of John Dwight of Dedhani. Mrs.
Barrett was living in Adrian, Mich., and had a daughter:

i. Lucy A. Barrett, b. Nov. 9, 1847, at Blissfield, N. Y.

EVEN L. NEWTON married May 17, 1858, Mary E. Wilcox, daughter of
Oliver. She was born at Hebron, Conn., August 30, 1835, and died at Charles-
town, Ohio, August 7, 1801. They had a daughter, Winnefred, born in 1860,
who was living, a widow, at Cyclone, Ohio. She married (1) Lyman Burr;
married (2) a Mr. Cook. She had two sons.

EZEKIEL NEWTON married Mrs. Mary (Morse) Wlieeler, widow of Abra-
ham Wheeler of Keene, N. IL, by whom she had two daughters, and daughter of
Thomas'"' and Mary (Treadway) Morse of Sherbom and Dublin, N. H. [She
was a descendant of Samuel Morse'.]
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ELIAS M. NEWTON, marriage intention at Leicester, Jlass., August 14, 1844,
and Eliza A. Blanchard of Nortli Bridgewater, Mass. They had a daughter,

i. Sarah Packard, b. Jan. 8, 1840, at Spencer, Ma.ss. [See Samnel M. Newton
of Brookfield.]

ELIAS NEWTON "of Massachusetts," bom September 2, 1774; married
Thankful Ilazzard. born September 19, 1770; had a daughter:

i. Emily, b. Dec. 1.'). 1807; m. Oct. 2.3, 1828, Frederick Webster Leonard, son of

Daniel and Poll.v (Kellogg) Leonard of Kingsbury and Gloversville, N. Y.
He was b. April 4, ISOS. merchant, lumberman, farmer; lived in 1828 in

Johnstown. N. Y. : 1842, Wirt CVnter, N. Y. ; then in 1880 to C<?re.s,

Allegany County, N. Y.

EBENEZER NEWTON of Groton (descended either from Thomas of Fair-

field or Matthew of Stonington) married and had a daughter:

i. Bridoet, b. al)nut 1781: d. June 7. IS-^r; ; m. David Kellogg: b. about 1771,
at Groton. Conn., and d. at Stonington, Conn., Aug. 20, 1803, aged 02.

Eleven children. For them see Kellogg Genealogy.

EDWARD NEWTON of New Haven, Conn., took oath of fidelity in 164.').

FREDERICK NEWTON of Jackson, N. T., married Ruth McLean, daughter
of Francis and Almira (Cleveland) McLean of Jackson, N. Y. She was born

April 6, 1821, and died before 1877. Mr. Newton was a mceh«uie.

FREDERICK J. NEWTON was living in 1897 in Fessenden, North Dakota,

and had no children. He married at Hudson, Wis., March 27, 1865, Aurelia May
Claflin, daughter of Cornelius and Sarah (Kinlvcad) Claflin of Boonboro, Iowa.

She was born at Morning Star, Iowa, May 23, 1845 [?].

FRANK HERBERT NEWTON, in 1806 living at No. 37 Tloyle Street.

Providence, R. I.; married in 1870, Laura Anna Fiske, daughter of Edmund
Arnold and Mary Elizabeth (Battey) Fiske of Fiskville, R. I. She was born in

1848. No children.

F. M. NEWTON was living in 1877 at Seneca. Kans. ; married in 1870, Ada

Pelton, bom 1851, daughter of Ferdinand and Mary (Blue) Pelton of Piqua,

Ohio, and Warsaw, Ind., and had a daughter, Ixina Newton.

GEORGE NEWTON married Julia Hitchcock, bom September 1, 1844,

daughter of Caleb S. and ]']mily Hitchcock.

GEORGE D. NEWTON married, February 8, 1SG6, Luena A. Libby, bom
January 10, 1850, at Durham, Maine, daughter of Abraham and Lavina A.

(Lane) Libby.

GEORGE WILLIAM NEWTON, a printer in Gloucester, Mass., married,

November 24, 1889, Grace Thurston, bom August 30, 1869.

OILMAN NEWTON married in 1881, Stella M. Noyes, daughter of Edmund
K. and Clarissa (Paine) Noyes, who was born at Orange, Vt, November 24,

1851. and died in 1891.
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GEORGE NEWTON, bom July IC, 1817; died September 2, 1898; married

May 3, 1881, Susan Mai-ia Kellogg (third husband), daughter of Ebenezer. She
married (1) W. W. Wood; married (2) S. D. Hinsdale, who died in 1875. No
children by third marriage.

HARVEY F. NEWTON (perhaps son of Alexis), born May 2, 1838, at

Vernon, Vt., was living in Worcester, Mass. He married, November 6, 1870,

Mrs. Emeline (Burnett) Carey, widow of Charles F. Carey and daughter of

ITarvpy and Louise (Pratt) Burnett. She was born in Worcester, April 10, 1842.

Children :

i. Chahles H., b. 1874 ; d. y.

ii. AitTHUR T., b. 1877; d. y.

iii. Minnie A., b. Aug. 23, 1880.

HENRY F. NEWTON, taxed in Framingham, Mass., 1836-1837; married

[intention in Weston. April 1, 1838] Charlotte Seavens of Weston; he of

Wayland.

HENRY NEWTON married, before 1885, Mrs. Cleveland, a widow of Lowell,

Vt., and removed to Belvidere, Vt. "She had a family."

HENRY NEWTON married Elizabeth Overton, daughter of John and Lois

Overton of Coram, Long Island, N. Y.

HENRY G. NEWTON married, September 23, 1809, Marcia J. Pike, daughter

of Elisha and Jane (Harwood) Pike of Pittsford, Vt. They lived in Holly,

N. Y., and had a son :

i. George, b. Aug. 10, 1873.

HERBERT W. NEWTON, a farmer of Shrewsbury, Mass., married, January,

1891, Alice Belle Temple, daughter of Calvin Sawyer and Mary Adelaide

(Knowlton) Temple. She was bom May 18, 1875, and died February 28, 1893.

Their daughter:

i. Flora Maud, b. Aug. 12, 1891.

HENRY NEWTON and JAMES NEWTON, sons Newton and wife

Sophia (Stearns-Stoekwell) Newton. She was widow of Ashley Stockwell and

removed to Hartford, Washington County, N. Y., and had by him two sons and

two daughters. She was daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Davis) Stearns of

Lunenburg and Chestei-field, N. H. Of her two sons by the second marriage,

Henry died, and James settled in Cliarles City, Iowa.

HIRAM S. NEWTON married, October 2, 1879, Agnes Adella Temple,

daughter of Ebenezer and Diana (Lewis) Temple of Waterloo, P. Q. ; born

May 13, 1857; died September 27, 1883, without children.

HENRY NEWTON, representative from 8th district, Norfolli County, Mass.,

to the General Court, 1808. Residence, Weymouth.

IVAH NEWTON and Molly Rugg were married at Southborough, Mass.,

September 12, 1770. There died at Phillipston, Mass., '"Widow Molly Newton,

August 22, 1819." The church record of the same death adds, "Wid. of Ira,
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aged 63." There is no Ivali Newton enumerated, head of a family, in the

United States Census, 1790. There is also on the church r'ecord at Phillipston,

Mass., the baptism of:

i. IVAii, sun of Ivah Newton, bapt. Oct. 23, 17111.

ISAAC NEWTON, born in Bedford County, Tenn., and moved to Dunton or

Dallas County, Texas., in an early day. His grandson states : 'T think my
father was only a child when the family moved to Texas." "Grandfather bad
four sons and one daughter, I remember the facts—1, William; 2, Alfred; ?>,

Lee, and 4, Elihu; two of whom are living'" (1906).

LEE NEWTON (son of Isaac, above), boni ; died in 1S8:1; married

who was living in I'.HXi. They bad niiic cl\ildrcii. only two of whom
were living in 1900, namely:

i. Ruhr, b. ;
of ]>c<nison, Tex.

ii. .Joseph Fort, b. .July 21, ISTli. at Decatur. Wise County, Tex.; a clergyman
of tlie Teople'.s Churcli at Dixon. 111., for .several ye,trs : moved from tliere

to Cedar Kapids. Iowa, in lilll.S. lie save nie tlie above data of tliis

family. I regret tliere is so lillle of it. In addition to bis jiastoral work.
Mr. Newton is a wril<'r of books. It is stated of bim : "Mr. Newton is

one of the most virile tbinkers among western preacbers, and bis literary

power and mental grasp are remarkable." Ilis biograpby of Rev. David

Swing is a book of uni<pie and compelling cbarm—.set fortb with a skill,

<dearness and tenderness, wliicb reveal tbe forces of bis genius. His
"Linroln and Ilerndon." the woi-lil will forever be grateful for.

JAMES L. NEWTON married Eliz.abeth Wilkinson. Tbey bad three children,

and perhaps others: 1, Caroline; 2, Flora, and 3, Lee.

i. ('AHOI.INE, b. ;
m. .Tuly (i. 1S.")9, William Edward Clark of Cleveland,

Ohio, wbo was b. at Trovidence, U. I., May 18, 18;t0, and d. .Ian. 9. 189S.

He was for sixteen years private secretary to Amasa Stone. At time of

bis death be was tbe auditor for tbe Standard Oil Company. Before her

marriage. Jlrs. Clark was a teacher. Slie wa.s living in 1907—address No.

8!) I'rospect St., East Orange, N. .7. ISee No. 12."), Tboma.s of Fairbeld.]

DE. JAMES NEWTON, formerly of Hanover, N. IL, married Martba L.

, who died his widow, at Roxbury, Mass., January — , 1911, aged 82.

DR. J. R. NEWTON died before December 25, 188C. There appeared an

advertisement in tbe Banner of Light of that date to the effect that his widow,

Mrs. J. E. Newton, 954 Ninth Avenue, New York City, "controlled by Dr.

Newton, cures disease by Magnetized Letters," etc.

JAMES NEWTON, JR., wife Sarah, children: Rachel, James, Ebenezer,

were warned from Grafton, Mass., September 12, 1704. Warrant returned to

court November 5, 1704.

JAMES HOOD NEWTON, boni December 20, 1812 ; married Harriet Clark,

born May 19, 1818. Their son,

i. James Thomas, b. .\pril 2.5, 1.848, at Hamilton. Ohio; d. Lafayette. Ind.,
' Dec. 27, 1900; m. in Jlonon, Ind.. Nov. 4. 1809. Mary Ellen Kellogg (dau.

of .Jonathan M.). He was a meebaiLic ; res. Lafayette, Ind. Children born

there :
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1. Jennie EUzaleth. 1SC8.

2. Cliarles Edtjar, ISin.

3. James Brock, ]8T'J; soldier iu the Si)aiiisli-Americau War.
4. Earl KcUuiif), 1884.

5. Persis Mary, 1887.

JAMES NEWTON and wife Harriet, had a daughter, Sarah A., born about.

1828, and married, aged 20, August 10. 1848, at ilillbury, Mass., Orvis McKnight,
aged 20, son of Elijah and Mary McKnight. Their son, Franklin McKnight,
was born May 24, 1840, at Grafton, Mass.

JAMES NEWTON of Cincinnati, Ohio, married, 1838, Mrs. Sarah Peal

(Hills) Anderson and had two daughters: 1, Adeline L., born 18.39; died in

Boston, 1840, and 2, Elizabeth B., born 1844, in Boston, and died 1850, at Oxford,

Ohio. Mrs. Newton was daughter of Joseph Hills. Her first husband was
Martin Anderson, whom she married in 1810, and who die<l at sea about 1833,

leaving three children. She mari-ied a third time and had another child. She
was born in 1807, in Boston, Mass., and died in 1878, at Columbus, Ohio.

JAY NEWTON of Pharsalia, N. Y., died there July — ,
1890. He married

December 31, 1872, Ellen A. Felton, daughter of Lyman B. and Eleanor (Baker)
Felton of Pharsalia, N. Y., where she was born September 3, 1853. They had

four children :

i. CirARLER, b. Ma.v — , 187.^ ; m. Flora Prpston.

ii. Lena, b. .

iii. Cakrie, b. .

iv. Freii, b. 1882.

JOEL NEWTON marrie<l Hannah Bruce and had a daughter, Abigail, who
married Stephen Shattuck.

JOEL NEWTON of Weston, Mass., married there Juno 11, 1835, Harriet

Dudley of Weston.

JEPHTHAH P. NEWTON "of Grafton," married April 2. 1840, at Sutton,

Mass., Mrs. Charlotte E. Simmons.

JOim NEWTON died in Millbury, Mass., January 20, 1824. He married

at Sutton, Mass., January 1, 1793, Eliphel Brown. They had a daughter,

Eliphel Brown, who married at Millbury, June 14, 1827, Elias Jjovell, Jr., son

of Elias and Betsey Lovell of Millbury. where he was boni January 22, 1804.

Their children, born at Millbury, were:

i. Harriet Eliza Lovell, b. 1828.

ii. William Fi;anklin Lovell, b. 1829.

JOHN NEWTON of Putney, Vt.. married Annis Ward, daughter of Jonas,

Jr., and Levina (Glazier) Ward of Shrewsbury and Bo,ylston, Mass. She was
bom August 13, 1770.

JOHN NEWTON of Bolton, Mass., intention of marriage there January 3,

1802, with Arathusa Sawyer, daughter of Josiah, Jr., and Judith (Ross)

Sawyer of Bolton, where she was born August 15, 1780.

JOHN NEWTON, aged 30, married, September 25, 1856, at Deerfield, Mass.,

Abigail Bardwell of Montague, Mass., who died at Deerfield, August, 1800,

aged 60.
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JOHN NEWTON and wife, Pliebe Wright, bad a daughter,

i. Caroline, b. .Jan. 28. 1808, at Clifton^ Saratoga County, N. Y., and later was
of Nortbville, Fiillerton County, N. Y. She wa.s living in 1881 with her

daughter. She m., 1831, at Northville, N. Y., Humphrey Slocum, son of

Jo-seph and Elizabeth (Wright) Slocum of Eastern township. Washington
County, N. Y. ; b. at Northville, 1805 ; d. there in 1871 ; burial there.

Children were :

1. John Newton Filocvni, 1832.
2. Jnlia E. Slocum, 1842.
3. Ilvrnphrr)! E. Slorum. 1.S49.

.
JOHN T. NEWTON and wife Rebecca had a daughter born in Franiingham:

i. ftlART E., b. June 10, 18,50.

Abstract of Administration of Estate of .John Newton.

1852. John Newton, Sutton. 4.3241 A.

Petition, Decree and Bond of Sullivan Newton of Sutton, "next of kin to said intestate,

excepting an aged mother who waives her right of administration" etc.

Appointetl. April 0. 18.52.

Bond iflOOO. I
.Tonas Brown

^

(
Sam'l. IT. Allen

j
Suretie

SULLIVAN NEWTON of Sutton, probably tlie same person as above, men-
tioned in the history of Sutton, 1835-1878—"house where he now lives." "He
witli Mr. Brown bought the place in 1835. They improved it to its present grand
proportions."

JOHN NEWTON, age 29, embarked, November 20, 1G35, in the ship

Expedifion, Peter Blacklin, master, for Barbadoes.

JOHN LLENRY NEWTON, bom in Kingston, N. H., "was an only son.

His mother married again when he was very young." He lived in Salem, Mass.,

and in New York. He married in Salem, Mass., 1848, Emily M. Jepson, daugh-
ter of John and Anna (Rand) Jepson. She was born in New York City in 1830;
was living in 1909 in Franiingham, ilass. Their two children were:

i. Emily M., b. Aug. IG, 18.5G, at Salem ; m. May 20, 1880, at Cambridge, Mass.,
Walter Trowbridge Bent, son of Newell and Mary Emery (Trowbridge)
Bent of Cambridge, where he was b. May 5, 18.51. They were both living in

190!) in Framinghani, Mass. He is a .stockbroker : member of the firm of

.lo.seijh B. Ames & Co., Boston, Mass. Tlieir ( hildren are:

1. Mnnj Emily, b. 1881.

2. Walter Gregorii, b. I.'v84.

3. Learittc Neirell, b. 188G.

4. Harold Trouhridge, b. 1891.

5. Franklin Aiiug-siux, b. 1892.

ii. Nellie F.. b. , 1.8.57, at Salem; m. George C. Richardson. Both were

living in 1909 in ICvarLston, 111.

JOSEPH NEWTON married a Miss Meeker. They had a daughter, Nancy
R., who married Peleg Slocum, son of Peleg and Rutli (Hill) Slocum of Darian

•township, Genesee County, N. Y. He was born in 1807, and died at Hamilton,

Tnd., in 18C2 ; burial there. He was a cari>enter, and farmer on his land near

Hamilton, Ind. They had four children. He married (2) Esther Carskadden,

and a third time to Mary Egbert, who bore him three children. All of the

children were:



i. Harriet Ann, b. laSS.

ii. NoRRis, b. 1835.

iii. Cornelia, b. .

iv. Horace, b. .

V. Benjamin Hebron.
vi. James, b. .

vii. Ellen Slocdm.
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BY first wife.

BY SECOND WIFE.

LEONARD H. NEWTON of Leroy, Greeno County, N. Y., married March 0.

1844, Adaline Nancy Ward, daughter of Daniel and Lois (Whitney) Ward of

Marlborougli, and later Greene, Chenango County, and last, Leroy, N. Y. She

was born December 11, 1822. Their daughter:

i. Galena Lois, b. Dec. 20, 1845.

LUTHER C. NEWTON of Wobnrn. Mass.. married there June 8, 1805, Abby
C. Fuller, daughter of Edwin and Clara Fuller of Framingham, where she was

bom in 1842, and died at Woburn in 1883. Children :

i. Edwin or Edward Gilman, b. Nov. 20, 1805; il. An^. 24, 18G8.

ii. , .son, b. Oct. 20, 18G7.

LUCIUS NEWTON of Sherburne, N. Y., married Georgianna Gertrude

Bigelow, daughter of Dr. Leander and Mary A. (Brown) Bigelow of Colchester,

Conn.

[Edwin O. Davis and his wife, Julia A. (Brown) Davis, residents of

Fowler, N. Y., fanners, and he a native of Marietta, Ohio, had tlii'ee children

bom at Fowler, all of whom married Newtons, namely: Amasa S.; Almira J.;

Sally and Susan, twins. This Davis pedigree runs back through Edwin O.'

(Daniel", Daniel", Daniel^, Samuel'', John-, William Davis\ the immigrant).]

1. LORENZO CHAUNCY NEWTON, born May 10, 1824, at Champion,
N. Y. ; died July 7, 18C4, aged 40, in Andersonville Prison, Ga. lie was a

soldier of the Civil War, serving in the Fourteenth New York Heavy Artillery.

By trade a cari>enter. He married, January 1, 1850, Almira J. Davis (see above),

born May 5, 1832, at Fowler, N. Y. Children :

i. Emery S., b. Feb. 2, 1851.

ii. Olney S., b. March 20, 1852.

iii. .TuLiA A., b. March 27, 1854; m. Aur. 10, 1872, Addison F. Spragne, a

carpenter. Resides in Denmark, Lewis C'onnty, N. Y. Children :

1. Nettie J. Sprague.
2. Florence Sprague.

iv. Clark L., b. July 7, 1856.

V. Adelbert Albert, b. Sept. 12, 18.58, at Fowler, N. Y., where he was living in

1903; farmer, carpenter. Repvdilican; m. (1) at Fowler, Nov. 4, 1880,

Eunice Entillie Kellogg, dau. ot Erastus H. Kellogg of Fowler, where she

was b. Oct. 10, 18.50. She had one child, and died Dec. 27, iaS5, and he

m. (2) her sister, Hattie Lurania Kellogg, b. in Antwerp, N. Y., 1805,

m. Nov. 9, 1887. Child :

1. Mahel Pearl, b. March 7, 1882, at Fowler.

vi. Fred A., b. March 7, 1801.

2. ADALINE L. NEWTON (sister of Lorenzo C), bom August 15, 1825;

married May 7, 1851, Amasa S. Davis (see above) bom August 8, 1830, at

Fowler, N. Y., a farmer there, where all of their ton children, except one, were

bom, namely :
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i. OiiViLLE F. Davis, b. Nov. 25, 1852; A. July 27, 1873.
ii. Mai!y a. Davis, b. May 9, 1854.
iii. EudEXE L. Davis, b. March 7, 1856, at Summer Hill.

iv. Edwin H. Davis, b. Feb. 4, 1858 ; d. Aug. 11, 1K)9.
V. Anna S. Davis, b. Feb. 25, 1860 ; d. Sept. 26, 1865.
vi. EUDORA A. Davis, b. Dec. 28, 1861 ; d. Feb. 2, 1874.
vii. Lois A. Davis, b. April 16, 1864.
viii. Amasa E. Davis, b. June 22, 1866; d. Nov. 10, 18G6.
ix. Stephen A. Davis, b. Sept. 17, 1807.
X. Arthur J. Davis, b. March 25, 1870.

FRANCIS B. NEWTON (I suppose brother of Lorenzo C), married, Novem-
ber 19, 1857, at Fowler, N. Y., Sally Davis (twin), bom November 20, 1840, at

Fowler, N. Y., daughter of Edwin O. Davis (above). Child:

i. Album Francis, b. Nov. 15, 18.58. at Fowler. N. Y. ; d. July 12, 1860.

I suppo.se these two families are from Thoma.s Newton of Fairfield.

MARK NEWTON of Andover married Sarah Pliilliiis. daughter of William
and Margaret (Wendell) Phillips. Slic was born A]iril 6, 1765.

DR. MARCELLUS NEWTON, living in 1892 in MontiDelier. Vt., married

Helen Mara Forbush, daughter of Elijah and Sarah (Packard) Forbush.

MARTIN C. NEWTON married (Jertrudo B. Noyes, daughter of Amos and

Lavina C. (Crocker) Noyes, born at Ifanehester, Ind., Ma.v — . 184C.

ORRIN NEWTON, a cabinetmaker in Somers. Ifass., die<l of consumption
at Springfield, Mass., April 10, 1801. He married, April, 1825, Miranda Hall,

daughter of Josiah, Jr., and Esther (Dwight) Hall, who was born January 2,

1803. She married (2) December, 1862, Ozias Truesdell, who previously was her

sister Esther's husband. He died in 1863 and she was living in Somers, Mass.

No children.

O. G. NEWTON married, March 20. 1881, Celia Elzetta Taft, daughter of

Levi and Caroline i[. (Claflin) Taft of ITpton, Mass., where she was born

February 19, 1895.

PETER K. NEWTON, born in Vermont in 1811, married Catherine Wliee-

lock of Warwick, Mass., who died at New Braintree, Mass., in 1808. They had

three children born at Warwick and later the family resided in North Brookfield,

Mass. Children:

i. Marietta, b. : m. Henry Tucker of New liraintree.

ii. Frank (twini, b. , 1850.

iii. Frances D. (twini, b. , 1850; m. August 10, 1876, Sarah Walker of

North Brookfield.

R. BARNARD NEWTON and wife Martha admitted to Second Congrega-
tional Church at Greenfield, in 1853, on profession. He or another of the same

name admitted in 1874. In 1892, Mrs. Martha Newton, member of same

church, resided at 105 Federal Street, Greenfield, Mass.

ROLLIN C. NEWTON married, October 23, 1873, Eleanor Zerviah Blatchley,

who was born June 18, 1851. Their children were:

i. Helen F., b. March 17. 1878.

ii. Lena Z., b. Sept. 4, 1879.

iii. Clarence B., b. Feb. 5. 1885.

iv. Grace M., b. Sept. 29. 1891.
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RALPH W. NEWTON of New York married at Arlington, Mass., November
16 or 18, 1843, Eliza or Elizabeth G. Scliouler. They had a son,

i. Isaac W., b. Nov. 2, 1S45, at Arlington.

EALPH W. NEWTON (who may be identical with the above), in 1850, was
a member of the Boston Board of Trade and a partner in the firm of "Tucker,
Newton & Mills" (Alanson Tucker, Lewis Mills), whose place of business was
No. 25 Federal Street, where they carried on the business of "Domestic Goods,
Commercial Merchants." The following might also be the same person:

EALPH W. NEWTON of Great Barrington, Mass., member of the New
York Exchange, died at Great Barrington, Mass., October 20, 1906, of apoplexy.
Mention in the New York World of October 22, 1900.

E. A. NEWTON of Auburn, Mass., and wife S. A. Newton had a daughter,
Carrie Persis, who died September 2, 1872, aged 8 mouths, 2 days. Monument
at Auburn.

KOBEET SAFFOED NEWTON, Professor in the. Eclectic Medical College

at Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1856.

EUFUS NEWTON married Mary Partree, born in 18.38, daughter of Charles

and Abbe (Buel) Partree; Waterbury.

EICHAED NEWTON, 1776. Eecord of the Boston Committee of Safety.

At a meeting October 21, 1776, papers of a treasonable nature were found upon
one Mrs. Hill and her daughter. "Mrs. Hill being asked who it was that delivered

the Paper wrote by her Husband answered, that she could not well recollect,

but thought it was one Eiehard Newton." It was ordered that a committee

immediately go to Mr. Newton's lodging, apprehend him and secure his papers

for inspection. This being done, and finding nothing of a criminal nature, it

was "Voted, that M''. Newton shall have his Trunks of Papers returned him by
the Committee—also—Voted, . . . that the complaint against Mr. Newton
be withdrawn."

RICHARD NEWTON (see Alfred Wharton Newton) and wife Lydia of

Wrentham, Mass., had a son :

i. Isaac Lafayette, b. ; m. Fob. 2(). 18113, Eli/.ali<=th Finney, tlaugbter
of .leremiab and Deliorah Finney of Kri.stol, JIa.ss. [.Jeremiah Fimipy. a sliip-

ma.ster. a soldier in tlie Kevoliition. served in 1778, private in Col. Nathan
Miller's regiment of K. I., and died in 1807.]

RegK C<>rtificate Vol. &5 ; p. Ill

March S'ti 178(i Lemuel Kollock Gentleman Nathan Hawes yeoman and Benjamin
Haws Gentleman all of Wrentham and Selectman of Said Town^—Assignd and appointed
to be Guardians of Kiehard Newton of said Wrentham—a Person incapable of taking
i-are of himself or Affairs by reason of excessive drinking . . .

SAMUEL NEWTON married at Northborough, Mass, September 5, 1810,

Miriam Larkin, and Mrs. Miriam Newton married there December 25, 1817,

James Stearns.

SAMUEL NEWTON (son of Samuel) died at Worcester, March 3, 1847,

aged 64.
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SEWELL NEWTON married Francis Hayward and had a son :

Bebton E. Newton, b. (1. March 2, 1803 ; m. in Worcester, Mass.,
.Tan. 21, 1S80. Jennie L. Ilinrls, daughter of Sylvanus and Eliza D. (I'roctor)
Hinds of Eden. Vt., where she was born July 23, 18G6. She was living in

1899 in Worcester.

SEWELL D. NEWTON, aged 24, a soldier of the Civil War, mustered in

August 9, 1861, Fifth Massachusetts Infantry, discharged at expiration of

service, March 8, 1865.

SHEFFIELD NEWTON of Michigan married Lucy Moore, daughter of

Washington and Susanna (Eicc) Moore of Conway, Mass., and Phelps, N. Y.

She was born at Phelps, N. Y., in 1811.

SILAS NEWTON married in Brookfield, Mass., January 10, 1782, Mary Rice,

daughter of Solomon and Mai-y Eice of Brookfield, where she was born January
1 or 21, 1764.

SIMEON NEWTON, who died before 1844, married at Millbury, Mass.,

December 1, 1834, Almira Morris, who was born at Providence, R. L, Almira

Bassett and was adopted by Paraclete Morris. She married (2), as his second

wife, Cyrus Cross, whose first wife. Relief Wakefield, died December 4, 1844,

aged 51.

STEPHEN NEWTON of Marlborough, N. H., married at Keene, N. H.,

April 12, 1791, Lydia Tozer of Marlborough, N. H.

SAMUEL NEWTON of West Brookfield.

Abstract of Administration of Estate.

187G. Samuel M. Newton, W. Brookfield. 43304 A.

Died April 11, 187G.

Heirs— 

Elias Newton, Skowhegan Me. brother

Tyler Newton, Worcester, ftlass., brother

Mary A. Henckley, wife of A. J. Henckley, Worcester, sister

Emory Newton, residence unknown, brother

Eliza Rose, wife of Rose, Lee<ls, Me., Sister

Bond of Lucy A. O. Newton, widow, appointed November 7, 187(), $1000

Isaac S. Tyler
Horace G. Rawson }..

reties

AtUdavit filed

Inventory
Personal estate $417.23

SAMUEL F. G. NEWTON, a morocco-dresser in Lynn, Mass., in 1843. The

same in Marblehead, Mass., in 1848. The same name "of Boston," marriage

intention in Dedliam, May 8, 1831, with Miss Jane B. Lafavour of Dedham,
Mass. I suppose the "F." in his name was Francis and that the following

children were his, although sometimes credited to the full name or initials or

"Samuel F." or "Francis, currier, and Jane," viz. :

i. Samuel F., b. 18.32 ; d. 1838, G. S. Waterside Cemetery at Lynn,
ii. Mary Jane, b. 1833 ; d. 1838, G. S. Waterside Cemetery at Lynn,
iii. Abigail, b. 1835: d. 18:^8. G. S. Waterside Cemetery at Lynn,
iv. Abby Jane, b. 1843, at Lynn,
v. Rebecca, b. 1845. at Lynn.
vi. Lucy, b. 1848, at Marblehead.
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SAMUEL D. NEWTON married at Sutton, September 27, 1838, Almira K.

Goddard, daughter of John and Betsey (Ilayward) Goddard of Sutton, Mass.,

where she was born July 22, 1805. I suppose it is his liouso mentioned in the

liistory of Sutton, 1878, as "house now occupied by liim"'—Samuel Newton.

SAMUEL D. NEWTON, born November 12, 18:52; died August 0, 1864;

married October 12, 1859, Lucy A. Pitkin, daufchter of Henry and Lucy (Cur-

tiss) Pitkin, born November 7, 1838. She married (2) Jarvis O. Howard, who
had been her sister's husband. Mr. Newton was a soldier of the Civil War;
taken prisoner at Plymouth, N. C, in 1864 ; died in Andersonville Prison. One
child :

i. Ida E., b. Nov. 10, 1803.

SAMUEL T. NEWTON and Harriet H. Wicker married in Leicester, Mass.,

April 21, 1831. He is probably of Paxton, an abstract of administration of whose

estate follows :

1802. Samuel T. Newlou, Paxton. 43305 A.
Died September 5, 1802.

Heirs
Harriet A. Snow, Pa.xton, only living child of said deceased, Charles I). Snow,
husband of said Harriet A.
Bond of Charles D. Snow apiiointed administrator October 7, 1802.

$2000
Charles P. Howard ) t< i.-

Daniel L. Ware }
^"""^'"^

Inventory
Real Estate $402.95

Personal Estate 825.

Affidavit filed.

STEPHEN NEWTON and wife Comfort Newton had thre« children baptized
in the Church at Templeton, Mass., all on October 1, 1807. Namely: 1,

Augustus; 2, Charles; 3, Emery.

SAMUEL NEWTON, a farmer in Pompey and Manlius, Onondaga County,
N. Y.

; married (1) Eice; m. (2) Alice Dean; m. (3) Sarah Kellogg
(daughter of Silas), born July 11, 1772; died in Galway, N. Y., October, 1792,

leaving one child; married (4) Hannah Bolton. He died in 1847. Child was:

i. Samuel Kelloog, b. .Tan. 17, 1792; reared by his grandfather Kellogg; m.
Sept. 23, 1812, Annis Blanchard; b. in Shattsbnry, Vt., Jnly 23, 1790; d.

March 7, 1872 ; resided in Ludlowville, N. Y., barnessmaker ; five children.

1. SAMUEL NEWTON', whose family had "lived on Long Island many
years," and "had several—about 4—brothers," had a son :

i. William E.-, who d. before 1907, and had several cousins living then in New
York City ; m. and bad a son.

1. Frank ('.', b. at Sayville, Long Island; moved in the spring of 1907 to

Poughkeeijsie, N. Y., where he was manager of the Grand Union Tea
Company's store at 227 JIain St. ; res. 35 Mansion St. [I suppose this

Samuel is descended from Thomas' of Fairfield.]

S. C. NEWTON, elected president of the Young Men's Mercantile Library
Association of Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1866, 1867.
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SAMUEL NEWTON of Boston, soldier.

Inventory Vol. 23 : p. 40

.... Samncl Xfwton a Soklior at the Ea.stward ... Samuel .Jordan .Vdminr ... of the
estate of Samuel Newton [lately] ... deceased ... Boston Xovemb"' 125*11 1723.

Account p. 440

The -Vccomjit of Samuel .Jordan of Biddeford in the County of Yorke Trader Adminr of
all & Singular the goods ... of Samuel Xewton a Soldier in His Majesty's Service at
the Eastward lately Deceased .... Boston I^ecember 7"' 1724

TILLY XEWTON [not traced, but perliaps was a son of Jotham Newton''
(Nalium*. Joseph', Joseph^), and born about 1788 or later. I merely suggest it]
lived in Brookfield, Mass.; married there December 22, 1811, Emily Olds,
daughter of Joseph and Bethia Marsh Olds of Brookfield, where she was born
October 24, 1793. She died there May 9. 1847, aged 54 years, 6 months, 16 days.
Their three children were born at Brookfield, namely :

i. Frederick, b. Way 16, 1812.
ii. Welcome, b. Oct. 29. 181l!: m. in Brookfield, May 2S, 1839, Lucia Rice'

daughter of Liberty' and liethsheba ( Walker t Kice of Brookfield. where
she was b. Sept. 2. 1819. They had a son^—not named—b. March 11, 1845,
in Brookfield.

ii. rir.MiLE.s IIexry, b. July 1, 1828.

The Rice pedigree runs back from Liberty Kice' through his father Peter"
(and wife Azubah), son of Elnathan= (Elisha*, Peter', Thomas-, Edmund'). The
will of widow Azubah Rice gives to Tilly Newton, above.

THOMAS J. NEWTON of Dedham, Mass., married there by Dr. Ebenezer
Burgess, September 17, 1843, Eliza P. Coflin, widow of Dedham.

TRUMAN WdSWELL?) NEWTON of Deerfield, Mass.; born September 4,

1831; died August 19, 1858; married Cemina Lilly Jenkins, daughter of David
Henry and Ilauuah (Lilly) Jenkins. She was bom Januarj' 20, 1834. They
had a son :

i. Truman Charles, b. Aug. .30. 1,8.55. at Dwrfield, Mass.; d. .July 24, 1908. at
Athol, Jlass. He m. Louisa Betsey Huntley, daughter of Aduiael and Mary
.Vnn (Perkins, b. in Xorthlield, JIa.ss.) Huntley of I'.ast Machias, Maine,
where she was b. March 23, l.S.5,S. In 1910 she was living in Athol, Mass!
Tlieir children wei'e :

1. Harold Churlr.i. h. Aug. 21, 1,SS2, at Turners Falls, Mass., is a professor
in the College at Hebron. Maine; m. Florence May Waterman.

2. Alh Ccmira. b. April 2(;, 18,S(1; d. Sept. 2<), 1887.
3. Ula Iluutlcij. b. Sept. 21, 18,8,8. at Athol. JIa.ss.

4. Kitrlc Mnr.shall, b. June .30, 1800, at Athol, Mass.

THOMAS NEWTON married at Burlington, Vt., by George Robinson, justice
of peace, January 7, 1828, Orilla Vickery, "both of Burlington."

THOMAS L. NEWTON. Detroit, Mich., proprietor of the "Newton Beef
Company," divorced December 16, 1910, by Ellen Newton. Mrs. Newton and
son, Thomas Newton, Jr., the only witnesses.

THOMAS NEWTON, born July 5, 1833; married Mary May Mahan, bom
May 1, 1851 ; had a daughter, Anna M. Newton, bom at Rock Island, 111., 1868,
who married at Wyocena, Wis., November 22, 1893, William Israel Kellogg (son
of Oscar Alonzo), bom 1868, at Clintonville, Wis.; a farmer at Pardeeville,
Wis. ; four children.
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THOMAS NEWTON, probiiMy born diirins the last two decades of 1700,

married Avis Humphrey, daughter of Joseph and Hannah (Enos) Humphrey,
born in Connecticut, about 1804 ; died 1S84, aged 80. They had several children ;

all except two died infants. The two were:

i. Ann, b. ; m. a Mr. Lonl. wlio tl. iit Anrlersonville, Ga., a prisoner, in

the Civil War.
ii. Fkanklin, b. .

THOMAS NEWTON, seaman.

I.WENTORY—.VliMINISTRATION.

Vol 7: p. I(i7

Invontory of tlio Estate of Thomas Newton Seaman Pcceaserl rlrownfl out of llie Ship
house of ffreindship Zachary Long Jla.ster tlie 2(Itli of .Tan\iary 1(170. . . .

Isaac Adilington made oath in Court . . . I(i71. No mention of relatives in the
Administration and Inventory. Names : Zachary Long. Master of the ship ; Mr. .Jona-

tlian Tyng who sued Thomas for clothes and gave in the amount to the Inventory ;

Isaac Addington, Adm''. ; Free Grace Kendall, Clerk. 10>l' 12'"o 1()71.

WHEELER NEWTON married, April 1, 1814, Polly Hitchcock, daughter of

Benjamin and Mary Hitchcock, born December 19, 1793. She married (2)
Mr. Barnes.

WILLIAM NEWTON diwl October (>, 1874. He married in Barre. N. Y.,

October 5, 1848, Mary Amelia Fassett, daughter of Nathan and Azubah (Mon-
tague) Fassett, born at Cambridge, Vt., December 2, 1822. After his death she

was living with her sister, Mrs. Eliza Fassett in Roekford. 111. One son, George
Merrill Newton, born 1852, died soon.

WILLIAM NEWTON and Polly Rice married (intention in Rutland, Mass.,
November 30, 1792) and had:

i. Hetsey, b. 1793.
ii. Betsey, b. 1794.

WILLIAM NEWTON of Virginia married Jane Stuart and had a daughter,

Eliza, bom November 9, 1801, who married (1) June 28, 1827, Charles William

Woolsey, born March 2, 1802. He perished in the Lexington on Long Island

Sound, January 13, 1840, leaving seven daughters and one son. [See Descendants
of John Dwight of Dcdham.]

WILLIAM NEWTON, by wife Margaret, had a daughter, Rosinah, who
married at Flora, 111., December 2.'>. 1802, James Monroe ITum|)hrey. born at

Danville, Ohio, August 31, 1840. Had one son and four daughters. He was a

soldier in the Civil War—Captain of Comijany C, 142d Illinois Regiment
Volunteer Infantry, and served through tlie entire period of its service.

WILLIAM H. NEWTON married, February 28, 18.56, Sarah Osgood Johnson,

daughter of Philip 0. and Mary (Chandler) Johnson of Washington, D. C.

At date of marriage he was "of New York City," a manufacturer at Harlem,
N. Y.

WILLIS NEWTON of Southborough and Margaret Morris married at

Charlton, April 10, 1838.

WILLIS NEWTON of Paxton and Pamelia Elmer were married at Holden,

Mass., May 8, 1839.

53
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W. H. NEWTON of Hamilton Center, Madison County, N. Y., marrieil, and

living there in lOOG; had sons; Leslie, b. about 1893, and Lewis, born about

1901.

WILLIAM A. NEWTON, for tifty-one years a resident of Minneapolis, Minn.,

died at his home, October 27, 1913, aged 82 years. lie was associated with

William S. King in a weekly publication, the Slate Atlas, which in 1807 was

merged with the Minneapolis Trttnuic. Afterward ho engaged in the flour

 milling business.

WALLACE S. NEWTON of Brooklyn, N. Y., and Harriet Whitney married

at Hatfield, Mass., June 24, 1891, by Rev. R. M. Woods.

WORTHINGTON D. NEWTON and wife Lovinia had. in Becket, Mass. :

i. .\LMiu,\, b. Dec. 10, ISU, at Becki-t. [Troliably from Tliomas of Fairliclil. ]

ABIGAIL NEWTON and Benjamin Phelps of Western married there Novem-
ber 24, 1791. (Western is now Warren.)

ABIGAIL NEWTON and Joseph Arnul.l married at Grafton, Mass., October

9, 1755.

ABIGAIL NEWTON married Benajah Benedict, son of Joseph and Mary
(Bostwick) Benedict. He was born February 20, 1750, and died July — , 1832.

ABIGAIL NEWTON of New Providence married John Baker of Rehoboth,

Mass. ; intention at Rehoboth, November 26, 1779.

ABIGAIL NEWTON, born October 1. 1777, at Brookfield, Mass.; died March

11, 1801, aged S3; married, at Plaisteil. X. 11.. January 12, 1790, Levi Thurston,

who was born June 1, 1770. at Leominster, Mass., and died August 20, 1861,

aged 91. They had ten children.

ABIGAIL NEWTON married, at New Braintree, Mass., June 4, 1783, James

Stewart, probably his second wife, for the record at New Braintree has deaths,
"

, wife of James Stewart, October 24, 1781." Also,
"

,
Wid.

Stewart, July 26, 1786" ;
this last probably wife Abigail.

ABIGAIL S. NEWTON of Framingham, Mass.. and William Smith—also

spelled Smyth—of W^dtham, Mass., married at Framingliani, June 11, 1837.

ABBIE JACKSON GREENOUGH NEWTON, born July 18, 1S14, died

November 2, 1880; married at Boston, Mass., June 4, 1843, George N. Kent (s.

of Ezekiel), born April 20, 1810, died February 21, 1873. Their children were:

i. Emmieliene G. Kent, b. 1844.

ii. GEOiaiE W. Kent, b. 1848.

iii. Franklin W. Kent, b. 1853.

iv. Henry N. Kent, b. 1857.

ALMIRA NEWTON, born May 13, 1831, married as his third wife, September

11, 1878, Henry H. Fletcher, son of Pelatiah and Susan (Hamlin) Fletcher of

Pepperell, Mass.
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AMANDA NEWTON married David Kiniicy Knowlton, son of OLirtis and
Annis (Tinney) Knowlton. He was a farmer in Fowler, N. Y. In 1897 he had
deceased. His brother, Charles Knowlton, married Anna Newton.

ANN NEWTON married at Weatborough, Mass., November 28, 1840, Charles

Boynton (second wife), son of Nathan and Cyrene Boynton of Westborough,
born there in 1807. They had four children, of whom two died in infancy; the

others were :

i. Alice W. Boynton, b. IS-tT.

ii. Austin Davis Boynton, b. 1849.

AUGUSTA VINCENT NEWTON ( ), born at Patchogue, L. I.. April
27, 1862; married March 17, 1884, James Humphrey, son of James and Charlotte
E. (Doming) Humphrey of Litchiield, Conn., born August 11, 1864; died April
37, 1893. Their children :

i. James Humphrey, b. 1886.
ii. Evelyn Humphrey, b. 1S90.

AURELIA NEWTON and Sumner Putnam married at Rutland. Mass.,
November 26, 1835.

AZUBAII NEWTON of Southborough, Mass., married there, July 15, 1802,

Elijah Ward, son of Abner and Elizabeth (Fay) Ward of Southborough, where
he was born in 1783. They had three children bom in Southborough, and
removed to Chautauqua, N. Y., where ho died. The children were:

i. Melinda Ward, b. 1802.

ii. LoRiNG Waiw. b. 1803 ; d. 1805.

iii. roLLY Ward, b. 1805.

ANNA NEWTON and Ebenezer Goodell married at Brookfield, Mass., Sept.
3 or 23, 1773.

ABIGAIL "NUTTIN" of Groton, Mass., and "Thomas Chamberlieg" were

'•marryed by Justice Minott, August y" ICth, 1C99," at Concord, Mass.

ANNA NEWTON married at Marlborough in 1825, Capt. William Loring, 2d.

born 1789; died 1843; son of John and Mary (Beeman) Loring of Marlborough.
Si.\ children born in Marlborough.

BETSEY NEWTON and Johnson Coney of Ware, Mass., married at Brook-

field, April 17, 1806.

BETSEY NEWTON married at Antrim. N. II., about 1790, John Cheney',
son of Elias", Tristram'', who died at Lyndon, Vt., Seiitember, 1827. Seven
children.

BETSEY NEWTON married at Sutton, Mass., December 15, 1796, Oliver

Putnam, son of Nathan and Betty Putnam of Sutton, where he was bom July
10, 1773.

BETSEY NEWTON of Greenfield, Mass., married Dexter A. Clark. Intention

at Gill, Mass., October 28, 1848.

BETHSHEBA NEWTON of Leicester, Mass., married there May 30, 1749

Zebediah Smith of Sunderland, Mass., son of Daniel and Ann Smith of Mon-

tague. Their children, born in Sunderland, were:
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i. Sakaii, b. , 1750.

ii. Mehitable, b. , 1751.

iii. Asa, b. , 1753.

iv. Patience, b. , 175(1.

V. Zebamaii, b.
,
175S ; and "Pi-obaVily others.*'

CLARISSA NEWTON (mitraccd) married Merlin Merrill, and had a son:

i. AIONROE EnARTUS JlEnRii.L, h. : m. in Hartford, Conn., .\pril 5, 1805,
Franivs Kinsman, danghti'r of Willis and Fannie (Warren) Kinsman of

Royal.ston, Vt., where she was b. November 2ti, lSo4.' They lived in Hart-
ford, Corui., and had son :

1. WiUiam Eaton. Mcnill. b. .Tnly 8, 1870.

CONTENT NEWTON (untraced) of We.st Arlington, Vt., married Tyrus
Hurd, born Jvdy 1, 1759. They had a daughter at West Arlington, Vt. :

i. (.'l.^ra IIiTRD, who m., as his second wife, Cnrtis Ilawley, Jr., whose first wife
wa.s Clarissa Nieholson, dan. of William and Patience (Newton) Nicholson,
whom he had m. .Tan. MO, 1S22. and she d. in 1S;:12.

CERENA H. NEWTON (untraeed) married, intention at Millbiiry, Mass.,

July S, 1828, Ezra J. Crossman.

CANDACE NEWTON and Needham Howe of Marlborough married in

Shrewsbury, June 10, 1841. They had

i. IlANKAn IIowE. b. , 1.81.3.

ii. Neediiam Wilbur Howe, b. 1847; d. 1848.

CAROLINE A. NEWTON and Hosea Bams married in Shrewsbury, July 4,

1836.

CAROLINE E. N^EWTON, born November 28, 1828. G. S. in Grafton

County, N. H.

CARRIE ALETTA NEWTON married, March 1, 1802, Edward Franklin

Wilder (second wife), born January 29, 1846, son of Edward and Emily Wilder.

CHARLOTTE NEWTON (untraeed) married Henry Kingsley and had a

daugliter :

i. Lucia Kingsley, b. Jlay 24, 1845 at Tonica, II!.; m. George Grant Manning.

CORNELIA ]\IARY NEWTON (untraced) of Shorburn, N. Y., married,

September 29, 1847, Rev. Charles Little. She died and he married (2) Susan

Robbins. Children were by second wife.

CATHERINE NEWTON (untraceil) married in Worcester, Mass., April 9,

1834, Amos Thayer, son of Benjamin and Rachel ( ) Thayer of Worcester,

Mass., where ho was born July 28, 1810, died . They resided in Worcester,

where five children were bom :

i. Mary Elizabeth Thayer, b. J\ine 11. 1835.

ii. Cynthia Ann Thayer, b. April 30. 18.39: d. Oct. 7, 1843, aged 4i/o yrs.

iii. Catherine Auhusta Thayer, b. March 22, 1841.

iv. Ben.iamin Davis Thay'ER. b. March 10. 1.S43.

V. Ellen Arabella Thayer, b. Sept. 8, 1845.

CAROLINE NEWTON married. July 22, 1832, Jasper Ladd, son of Robert

and Olive (Chapman) Ladd of Chelsea, Vt. Their children were:
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i. AuRiLLA Laod, b. , 1833: m. Ethan Goorge.
ii. Laura II. Ladd, b. . 3835 ; m. I^^wis C. Beckwith.
iii. Louisa Laud, b. , 1840 ; unm.

DELIVERANCE NEWTON of Will.rnluim, Mnss., married at Palmer, Mass.,

April 4, 1771, Moses King.

DORCAS B. NEWTON of Wilton, N. Y., married, September — , 1831,
Thomas JefFerson Runciman. who was born at Wilton. N. Y., in 180.5, and died

in 1880. They had no children, except an adoptcil daughter, Ann E. Rmiciman.

DEBORAH NEWTON, who died October 18, 1846; married, November 12,

1832, Ceorge W. Goodrich, son of Bntler and Lydia Goodrich of Pittstield.

Mass., where he was born in 1810, and died in 18SG. "He resided in Pittstield

all his life." He had seven children by first wife, and married (2) 1847,
Henrietta Blini. The children were :

i. Butler Newton GooDRicn, b.
,
1834.

ii. CnARLES DwiGIIT GOODRKH, b. , ]8.'!(i.

iii. JLxRxnA Cornelia Goouiucn, b. . 1838,
iv. Amicail JMaima (Joodric ii. b. , 1840.
V. CUARLE.S Wi:ST GOODRICH, b.

,
1842.

vi. .lonN Goodrich, b. , 1844.
vii. Ernest IIolwill Goodrich, b. , 1840.

ELEANOR (also ELLEN) NEWTON of Plymouth Colony, received her

portion of land in a division in 1623. May 22, 1C27, she received hej- portion
on the division of the cattle. She married in America (1) John Adams, who
came in 1023 in the Fortune. She married (2) -Tune, 163^, Kenhelm Winslow.
born 1.598, died 1681. Another authority has: "He died while on a visit to

Salem in 1672." They lived in Marshfield, Mass. He had sons,

i. Kenhelm Winslow, b. .

ii. Nathaniel Winslow, b. .

iii. Job Winslow, b. .

ELIDA NEWTON married, March 10, 1892, Frank Phelps Currier, son of
William and Emeline (Phelps) Currier, from Marlborough and Glastonbury,
Conn., to Cuba, N. Y. He was born at Cuba. N. Y., 1860. No children.

ELIZA NEWTON and Amasa Jackson married at Newton, Mass.. May 25
1809.

ELIZA S. NEWTON married Abraham Babcock. and had a daughter,

i. Sarah E. Babcock, b. ; m. in 1880, Arthur Weed Jlarvin, b. in 18.58,
son o£ Daniel W.

ELIZABETH NEWTON from Westborough, May, 1766, waraed from Sutton.

ELIZABETH NEWTON married James Black, and had a son.

i. WiLLiAii Black, b. .Ian. 3. 1840. at Oswego, N. Y.

ELIZABETH FENN HUDSPATH NEWTON married Andrew Howard and
had

i. Helen Amanda Howard, b. 1844. at North Girard. Ala. ;
m. Tlioma.t V.

Cleveland.
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ELIZABETH NEWTON married Manson Seamonds of Bourbon County.
They had a daughter:

i. ELiZAiiETH Seamonds, b. . ISlfi, in Bourbon County ; ni. Edwin AI.

Dodge, b. 1809, at Winchester, Ky.

EMMA J. NEWTON married as his seeond wife, September 20, 1872, Edvyiu

Baily Stone, son of Isaac and Martha Stone, born October 2(5, 1838.

EMMA L. NEWTON married a Mr. Oridk-y. She is a meml)er of the

Mayflower Descendants, tln-ons'li descent from -William Brewster.

EMELINE NEWTON married Jonathan Bacon of Sturbridfre, Mass.,

mechanic, shc>emakcr, oordwaincn-. They lived in Sturbrids'o, where seven

chil(h'en are recorded; five of w:h(im died young'. The adults were:

iii. Akner Newton Bacon, b. ,
1843.

vi. Emeline a. Bacon, h. , 1S4T.

vii. Tueresa AlAiiiA Bacon, 1). , 1849.

ESTHER NEWTON married, in 1807, Amos Morse, son of Jothan and

Abigail (Greg'ory) Morse of Walpole, Mass., where he was born in 1777. They
lived at Wrentham.

ESTHER NEWTON of Greenfield, Mass., marri(Hl at Gill, February 27,

1S08, Athenodorus Bascom (called '"Dorus"), son of Moses and Anna (Sheldon)
Bascom of Gill, Mass. He was born at Greenfield in 1784. Eig-ht children,

born at Gill, where he was living: in 1804. She died May 19, 1855, aged 69. His

brother, Elijah Sheldon Bascom, maiTied, in 1827, Chloe Newton, who died

September 17, 183C, aged 30, leaving five children. And he married again. [See
"Thonuis Bascom and his Descendants," 1870, for further record.]

EUCLA C;. NEWTON and Sanmd Spooner married at Petersham, Mass.,

May 1, 1822.

ELIZABETH NEWTON, born 1791, in the old fort at Marietta, Ohio; a

granddaughter of Colonel Stacy, one of the pioneer settlers of Ohio; married

Isaac Walbridge [perhaps the Isaac, born 1781 ; died 1822, in Morgan County,

Ohio], a descendant of Henry Walbridge of Norwich, Conn.; had two daughters,

names not stated, and

i. Ira Waluwdge, b. .

ii. Sylvanus Newton Walbridge, b. .

iii. Eliza Walbridge, b. .

FANNIE J. NEWTON, who died November 24, 1857, married at Canandaigua,
N. Y., January 19, 1853, Augustus Frederick Hart, son of Frederick and Sylvia

(Rowley) Hart of Victor, N. Y., where he was bom December 29, 1820, She

left two children, and he married (2) her sister, Nancy Newton, also of

(Janandaigua, November 24, 1858. Children were:

i. Sylvia Nelia IIaiit, b. , 1S.">3.

ii. Fannie J. Hart, b.
, 1857.

child BY' SECOND WIFE.

iii. Maryette Eliza Hart, b. .
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HANNAPI NEWTON married Hon. Jonathan Bonney (second wife), born

at Hull, Mass., January 7, 1724-5. Ho was a member of His Majesty's Council

at Halifax, N. S. [Epitaphs in King's Chapel Cem., at Boston.]

HANNAH NEWTON and Nathan Tombs married, November 29, 1702,

Framins'ham, where they had eiglit children; recorded on town records.

HANNAH NEWTON and Rimon Perry, "botli of Lancaster," married there

in 1780.

HANNAH NEWTON and Ensign Cushin.c:, Bridgewater, married, March 15,

1780.

HANNAH NEWTON, born about 1807, married Adna Wilcox Noble, born

October 7, 1700 (second wife). They had seven children. He married (1)

Electa Ruhamah Smith; "had two children and then they parte<l."'

HANNAH NEWTON of Newqiort, N. IL, at date of marriage. Intention at

Westborough, Mass., November 5, 1808, and Nathan Fay, Jr., of Newburj-port,

Mass. They had :

i. Armille Pehsis Fay, b. Julj' 5, ISIS; ni. I'arsnns Rlioades.

HANNAH NEWTON and Joseph Chand.erlin ..f Netchawog married at

Leicester, Mass., June 17, 1840.

HEPSY NEWTON of Dalton, N. H.. married, as his second wife, Thomas
Smith, born March 4, 1704; died at Dalton, October 24, 1876; farmer; repre-

sentative in New Hampshire Legislature; member Methodist Church; soldier

of the War of 1812. His first wife was Hannah Huntoon of Unity. Nino

children.

HATTIE A. NEWTON, born March 8, 1849 ; married at Round Lake, N. Y.,

1894, Dr. Edwin J. Fiske, son of Gilbert and Christiana M. (Borst) Fiske of

Oswego, N. Y. He was a successful physician, settled at Troy, N. Y. ; made a

specialty of throat and lung diseases and had a largo practice. Five children.

[See Fiske Genealogy for tliem and further notice.]

HULDAH NEWTON and Jonathan Townsend, both of Westminster, married,

March 24, 17G5, at Lancaster, Mass.

HANNAH NEWTON ( ) married, September 20, 16G0, Joseph Phelps,

bom about 1029, in England, and emigrated with his father, William Phelps, in

1630; settled in Dorchester, Ma.ss., and removed to Windsor, Conn., in 1635-

1636. Hannah had five children, and died at Simsbury, Conn., in 1675. He
married (2) Mary Salmon. Hannah's children were:

i. William I'iielps, b. . 16(14.

ii. .losEPii I'liEH'S, b. , lOOT.

iii. IlANN.\n I'IIELPS, b. , 1608.

iv. Timothy I'iielps, b. , 1071.

v. Sarah Phelps, b. , 1072.

JOAN NEWTON, sister of Hannah above, married Benedict Alford.

JERUSHA NEWTON and James Emerson married, December 24, 1728, at

Holliston, Mass.
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JENNIE R. NEWTON of Perrysburg-. Ohio, iiian-ied, Septembor 9. 187G,

Silas Davis Steams (second wife), bom September 9, 1835. They removed to

Wilhipa, Wash. lie mai-ried (1) April 7, 1S59, Ilannali Adelia Jordan, who died

in 1875. IIo had nine children.

JANE B. NEWTON and James N. Cross married, intention April 10, 1836,

Washington, ifass.

JULIA ('. NEWTON, born March 10, 1817; died July 31, 1809; married,

September 2(!, 18(i7, Francis A. Bigclow, son of Cryton and Eosanna R. (Cobb)

Bigelow, born at Little Prairie, Walworth County, Wis., July 22, 1840. They
had a daughter who was living at LaCross, Wis.

LAFRA O. NEWTON married [int. in Shrcwsbui-y, April 7, 1837] Samuel

Kittredge.

LUCY NEWTON married Almus A. Knowlton, born November 8, 1827, son

of Luke and Charlotte (Kcnney) Knowlton.

LURENZA A. NEWTON, born August 6, 1824; married at Nonvich, N. Y.,

October 22, 1842, Roswell Avery Randall" (son of Joshua-'"'), born at Pharsalia,

N. Y., April 20, 1818. They had nine children; the first six born at Nonvich,

N. Y. ; the ne.xt two born at Jersey City, N. J.; the ninth at Centerville, N. Y.

LOUISA B. NEWTON married at Southborough, Mass., February IG, 1834,

Abner Parker, son of Gabriel and Olive (Fay) Parker of Southborough, where

he was bom January 10, ISOH. They had two children born at Boston, Mass.,

and a third at Southborough, Mass., viz. :

i. FOISEST IIOOFMAN PARKER, 1).
,
1837.

ii. Dewitt Henry Parker, li. , 1841.

iii. .Jennette Louise I'arker, b. ,
1848.

LOUISA, also LAVINCY, NEWTON, bom 1801; died in Cheshire, Conn.,

in the spring of 1885; married there March 5, 1821, Solomon Fiske, born July

20, 1798, at Southington, Conn., son of Captain Solomon and Mary (Harris)

Fiske of that i)lace; lived in Cheshire, Conn., and had ten children. For further

information, see Fiske Genealogy. Capt. Solomon Fiske was a soldier of the

Revolution.

MARY, also MOLLY, NEWTON, born about ; died at Brookfield,

January 3, 1844, widow of Jesse Rice. She married (1) at Sturbridge, Mass.,

November 13, 1777, Abner Dunton, born about 1754; died at Sturbridge, where

the family resided, November 12, 1789, aged 35. Consumption. Throe children.

She married (2) at Sturbridge, April 20, 1795, Jesse Rice (second wife), son

of Oliver and Lucy (Rice) Rice of Brookfield, where he was born in 1757. His
first wife was Sarah Moore, who died leaving five children. He died at Stur-

bridge in 1831, aged 75. Inventory of his estate taken in 1832; Widow Mary,
administratrix. Her children were (by first husband) :

i. Sarau Duxto.x. I). , 1770.

ii. Moi.LY DuNTON", I). , 1782.

iii. .\ii.\EK DuNTox, .Ii:.. ti. , 3787, res. Brooklield.

MARY, also POLLY, NEWTON of Princeton, married, in 1799, Ezekiel

Rice of Wayland, born in 1771, at Sudbury, son of Ezekiel and Eunice (Cutting)
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Rice. This family moved to Howard, Steuben County, N. Y. All of his

children are said to have been born at Barre, Mass. No record of it there.

Their names were:

i. JIary Rice, b.

ii. Eunice Rice, b. .

iii. Tamtha Rice. b. .

iv. Susan Rice, b. .

V. EzEKiEL Rice, b. .

vi. Nancy Rice, b. .

MARY NEWTON married, in 1834, Justus Youn^; intentions at Grafton.

MARY, also MOLLY, NEWTON married, in 1778, Ziba Hills, at Franklin.

MARY NEWTON married, in 1810, Henry Emmons, at Peru. Mass.

MARY NEWTON received into the church at Lexington, June 21, 1741.

MARY NEWTON and Luther Eaton marrie<:l, in Framingham, in 1824.

MARY NEWTON died November 1, 18(58, aged 82, at Milford, N. H.

MARY NEWTON and Robert Robbins married, September 4, 1748, at Rut-

land, Mass.

MARY NEWTON died at Dorchester, Mass., 31 (11) 1663.

MARY NEWTON, born about 10G5: died in 1753, aged 88. She married, at

Newton, Mass., Edward Jackson* (Edward^. Sebas-, Edward', son of Christ-opher
of London, England) of Newton, Mass., who died there in 1748, aged 7C. Their

children were:

i. Experience .Tackson, b. .

ii. EowARii .Tackson, b. .

iii. Isaac .Jackson, b. .

iv. Sarah .Tackson, b. .

v. Seba.s .Tack.son, b. .

vi. Michael .Tackson. b. —
vii. .Tonatiian .Tackson. b.

viii. Anna .Tackson. b.

MARY NEWTON married, in 1879, Charles Herbert Chandler, son of

Charles and Hannah (Nichols) Chandler of Springfield, Mass., born 1854.

MARY NEWTON of Bolivar, N. Y., married, as his second wife, Alason

Clarke of that town. He was born in Brookfield, N. Y., and died in 1863. No
children by this marriage. His tirst wife was Cynthia Wilkins of Brookfield,

N. Y., who had five children.

MARY NEWTON married at Millbury, Mass., September 3, 1815, Peter

Marble, son of Solomon and Jerusha (Greenwood) ilarble of Sutton, where he

was born in 1796. He died at Millbury. June 9. 1847, aged 52 years, 27 days.

Consumption. Children, born at Millbury, were:

i. Solomon Marble, b. , 1816.

ii. Joel JIarbi.e, b. , 1820.

iii. David JIarhle, b. , 1822.

iv. Mary Marble, b. , 1824.
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V. Eliza Ann Marble, b. , 1830.

vi. Sarah W. Marble, b. . 1832.

vii. Olive Mai!I!le. b. . 1S.S8.

Two iiunamed diildi'on, b. in 1820 and 1831.

MARY A. NEWTON married Orlando Talcott, son of Marcell Talcott of

Hannibal. Mo., bom March 20. 1823.

MARY ANN NEWTON, who died in 18.50, married, in 1848, Louis G. Spen-

cer, son of John and Lydia (Fletcher) Spencer of Springfield, Vt. He was born

in 1820. They had a son,

i Louis Fletcher Spencer, b. 1S.')0; ii farmer in Evansville.

MARY, also MARCY, NEWTON married, in 1754, at Southborough, Mass.,

John Shattuck, and died there liis widow, June 4, 17C0.

MARY ANN NEWTON, born at Newburyport, Mass.; married at Waltham,

May 5, lS."(i, William R. Thompson, who was born at Lancaster, Mass. They
lived in Waltham, where their children were born, viz.:

i. ^Iaiiy Elizabeth Thompson, b. . 18-10.

ii. Caroline f). S. Thompson, b. , 1842; tl. 1S47.

iii. Adaline Tmo.mi'son. Ii. , 1845.

iv. William Howard Thomi'Son, b. , 1848.

MARY ALMIRA NEWTON married, February 17, 1892, Ralph Howland

Feet, son of Lehman Turrill Feet of New Milford, Conn., born April 18, ISO!.).

MARY C. NEWTON married at East Hartford. Coim., October 22, 1852,

William M. Stanley, Esq., son of James Stanley of East Hartford (who assisted

in compiling the Pitkin Genealogy, 1887). and his wife Temperence (Pitkin)

Stanley. They resided in East Hartford, Conn. Their children, born there,

were :

i. Elle.n Crosby Stanley, b. , 1852.

ii. WiixL\M I'lTKix Stanley, b. ,
18.">t;.

iii. JIary Hlaniiina Stanley, b. , 18.58.  

iv. .lAMEs Newton Stanley, b. , 18(12.

V. Catherine S. Stanley, b. ,
18G5.

MARY J. NEWTON married, May 19, 1880, William H. H. Rollins, 2d

(second wife). Ho was bom November 1, 1842. Flo married (1) in 18(i9.

Laura Bowers, daughter of Rufus L. Bowers. She died in 1878, leaving one

child.

MARY E. NEWTON married at Brookfield, Mass., Charles Henry Blackmer,

son of Lewis Blackmer of Warren, Mass., and his wife Nancy Keep, who was

bom at Leverett, Mass. Fie was born Januai-y 22, 1838. His sister married

Edwin Hall Newt«n (son of Hiram).

MARY M. NEWTON married at Wobum, Mass., January 12, 1847, James

T. Newcomb, "both of Wolnirn."

MRS. MARY NEWTON of Rehoboth, Mass., aged 30, married (for a third

marriage) in 1852, James Ilarlley of Taunton, aged 38 (second wife), son of

John and Sarah Flarlley; she daughter of John and Sarah Else.
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WIDOW MAKY NEWTON married, as liis second wife, James Shattiirk,
whose first wife was Silence Allen.

WIDOW MARY NEWTON married (2), Fcbrnary 1, 1S72, Loland Taft

(second wife).

WIDOW MOLLY NEWTON, widow of Ira, die.l at Phillipston. An^nst 23,

1819, aged G.3.

MRS. MARY NEWTON A. (MAYER) NEWTON, admitted in 1S08 to

Second Congregational Cluircli at ( Jreenficlil, Mass.. and was living- in l'.t()2 at

105 Federal Street, Greenfield.

MRS. MARTHA NEWTON was living at same place.

MARGARET M. NEWTON of Weston, Mass., married George W. LKiyd of

Boston. Intention October 25, 1831, at Weston.

MAHALA NEWTON married Daniel II. Goodrich, son of Jesse and Naomi
Goodrich of Pittsfield, Mass. He was born Marcli 12, 17!tl, or June 12, 1792.

Their children were:

i. .Take Auousta Gooiiiiicn, h. .

ii. Edwin Alonzo Gooiiricii, b. .

iii. Naomi Goodrich, b. .

MARTHA NEWTON married (1) Earle; married (2) at Leicester,

April 7, 17G8, Ilezekiah Ward (second wife), son of Ilezekiah and Abigail Ward.
He was born in Sonthborough in 1725, and died in Paxton in 1802, aged 77. His
first wife was Ilamiah Bellows, who died in Grafton in 1705, leaving eight
children. He lived also in Leicester and last Paxton. Children by wife Martha
were :

i. Hannah Ward, b. , 1700.

ii. IIezekiau Ward, Jr., b.
,
1771 ; m. .lomimali .Tolinson.

MINERVA NEWTON married Asahel II. Talcott, son of John of Newbury,
Ohio, born March, 1804. They lived in Henry County, 111., where children were

born, namely :

i. Et)win Talcott. b.
, 1820.

ii. Dexter Talcott, b.
,
1829.

iii. Electa A. Talcott, b. . 1831.

iv. Mercy Catherine Talcott. b. . 1833.

V. William II. Talcott. b. , 1844.

vi. Tracy I. Angel Talcott, b. .

vii. JIary M. Talcott, b. , 1855.

MINERVAH NEWTON and Jason Crosur married in Peru, Mass., 1803.

[The marriage intention of "Almira Newdon and Jason Crosher," September
18, 1803, at Peru, I thinlv are the same persons.]

MINERVA SOPHIA NEWTON, aged 35, of Abington, Mass., daughter of

Thomas and Elizabeth Newton of Clifton, Bristol, England, was baptized in the

First Congregational Church at Hanover, Mass., September 17, 1887. She is

styled "Mrs."

MIRIA NEWTON of Petersham. Mass., and Arnold W. Cheney, who was born

in 1817, and died in 1850, s. p., were married March 29, 1840.
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MITTY NEWTON [her name was probably Submit] and Isaac Jennings

married at Worcester, Mass., March 20, 1782.

NANCY NEWTON and Abraham W. Kimpton married at Millbury, Mass.,

April 2, 1835. Tliey had a first son born there, and three children at Sutton:

i. William l'.i!0\Vi\ Kimptom. b. ,
183."> ( 18110?).

ii. KUSSELL AUCl'.STIXK KiMPTON'. b. , 1S40.

iii. Delia Elizabeth Kimptox. b. . 1842.

iv. Emma .Take Kimptok. b. , 184.5.

NANCY F. NEWTON and James Tjcntell married at Framinsham, Mass.,

May 4, 1842. She died there December 13, 1845, aged 26 years. Consumption.

Iler child,

i. Adelaide JI. Lentell. d. Aug. IS, 1843, agetl 4 months. 23 days.

OLIVIA NEWTON "of Woo<Ibridgc, Conn.," married, 182!), Isaac Leaven-

worth (second wife), born June 12, 1791, at Koxbury, Conn.; lawyer in New

Haven, Conn. He married (1), 1823, Mrs. Olive Lunn of Washington, Conn.,

who died in 1827 at Eoxbury, Conn. No children by either marriage. An

adopted child.

OLIVE ELIZABETH NEWTON of Aulnirn, Mass.; died at O-xford, Mass.,

November 20, 1840; marrietl at Oxford, October G, 1840, Brigham Davidson,

son of Simeon and Dorotliy (Cudworth) Davidson of Auburn, where he was

born July 18, 1S20.

POLLY NEWTON, born about 1771; <lied August 5, 1841, aged 70; married

at Poultncy, Vt., Benjamin Batehelder, son of Samuel and Mary Batchelder.

He was born at Claremont, N. II., in 17C5, and died in 1839. They had

i. Rebecca Batchelder, b. ,
1801.

ii. Daxiel D. Batchelder, b. , 1811.

POLLY RICE NEWTON "of Southborough," died at Framingham, June

19, 1839, aged 49; married, at Southborough, December 4, 1814, Jesse Belknap,

Jr., son pf^Jesse and Sibbell (Sawtcll) Belknap of Framingham, where he was

born December 19, 1788. Their children, born in Framingham, were:

i. Caroline Augusta Belknap, b. , 1818.

ii. Susan Arnold Belknap, b. ,
1820.

iii. JiARY W. Belknap, b. , 1822.

iv. Sarah Elizabeth Belknap, b. , 1824.

POLLY NEWTON and Preserved S. Green married in Douglas, Mass.,

September 20, 1829.

POLLY NEWTON of Weston, Mass., and Ezekiel Eice, Jr., of Sudbury,

Mass., intention of marriage at Weston, Decemlier 30, 1798.

PHILENA NEWTON and Joseph Elbridgc Lowell married and had:

i. Alfred Erwin Lowell, b. , 18.^4, at Fayville. Mass.

PHEBE NEWTON dle<l at Royalston, Mass., May 13, 1842, aged 19; heart

disease.
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PHEBE NEWTON of Westborough, Mass., married there June 10. 1729,

C. E. Simeon Willard of Hassinemisco, son of Daniel and Sibble Willard of

Grafton, Mass., where he was born May 12, 1783. They lived in Grafton. Their

children, born there, were:

i. Perses Willarp, b. March 12. 1729.

ii. IlEl',SEUETII WlLLARU, b. Oct. 9, 1731.

iii. EsTiiEU Willard, b. June 13, 17.3.3.

iv. PiiEBE Willard. b. April 14, 173.5.

V. Sarah Willard, b. Feb. 19, 173(i-7.

vi. SiBBiL (SybelIj) Willard, b. .Tunc 17;')!t Ibnpt. s.Tine day. C. R.l
vii. Elizabeth Willard. b. May 4, 1741.

EEBECCA NEWTON and Ebenezcr Foskctt of Orange, Mass., married in

1802, at Princeton.

REBECCA NEWTON and Samuel Trask, both of Braintree, Mass., married

there, September 3, 1780.

EOXANA B. NEWTON, born in 1819; died in 1849, aged 30. Gravestone

in Spencer, Mass. She married Andrew Dodge, sou of Zephaniah and Unity
II. Dodge of Spencer. He was born in 1822. (!. S. He had a previous wife,

Ann E. Bigolow, who was born in 1829, G. S., in Spencer.

EUTII NEWTON, marriage intention witli Isaac Mors, Morse, in Grafton,

November 17, 1748. "They lived on Switcher's farm adjacent to Worcester,"

Mass., and had there five children :

i. Elizabeth Mors, b. March 23. 1750.

ii. Artemas JIors, b. .Tan. 1, 17.57.

iii. Nabby JIors. b. .Ian. 10, 17.58.

iv. Mary Mors. h. April 11, 1700.

V. Isaac Mors, Jr., b. June 24, 1702.

EUTII NEWTON and Isaac Hunt" (son Ezekiel') of Ipswich, born in 1753,

married at Salem, Mass., March 11, 1770.

EUTH G. NEWTON died at Barre, Mass., August 17, 1831; married (inten-

tion at Ban-e, 1827) William A. Johnson, son of Ebenezer and Temperance
Johnson, bom aliOut 1798. They had three children.

EHODA NEWTON of Hubbardston and Gcr.shom Comins, marriage intention

at Leicester, Juno 2, 1781.

EHODA NEWTON, widow of Col. Daniel Wells, died at Byron, N. Y., July
22, 1833, aged 73. He died at Greenfield, Mass., July 26, 1815, aged 55.

SAEAH NEWTON of Needham, Mass., and Jeremiah Pratt married at

Newton, Mass., in 1769.

SAEAH NEWTON and James Frizbae, intention of marriage 1767, at Lynn,
Mass.

SAEAH NEWTON married Abraham Batchcldcr, bom in 1722. son of David
and Susanna Batchelder.

SAEAH NEWTON and Noah Piper, intention of marriage at Templeton,
in 1773, had a daughter :

i. Sarah Piper, bapt. at Templeton, March 20, 1775.
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SARAH NEWTON of Southborough married there, Febr\iary 13, 1780,

Timothy Chase—probably of Sutton. They had

i. Enos Chase, b. Dec. 5, 17S0, iu Southborough.

SARAH NEWTON married Daniel Gage and liad a son Lvike Gage, who died

April 28, 1858, in New York City. His third wife was Betsey Marvin, whom
he married in South Salem, N. Y. ; bom in 1807 in Ridgefield, Coim., daughter

of James and Mary (Keeler) Marvin, then of South Salem, N. Y.

SARAH B. NEWTON and John D. Cooper, both of Dedham, Mass., man-ied

there August 15, 1824, by Rev. William Cogswell.

SARAH A. NEWTON and Edward H. Maynard of Boston married at

Fairhaven, Mass., August 17, 18-47.

SARAH M. NEWTON married, at Tcmpleton. Mass.. October 8, 1831, Lam-

bert Howe, son of Fisk and Rachel (Davis) Howe of Templeton, where he was

born August 4, 1799. [Perhaps she was daughter of John Edward Newton.]

They had a son, born iu Templeton :

i. JiAsoN Spooner Howe, b. June 0, 1844.

SUSAN P., or B., NEWTON of Phillipston, Mass., was married there. May
1, 1844, to Joseph Emerson Upham, then of Royalston, Mass., son of John and

Susanna (Baker) TTpham of Templeton, Mass., where he was born December 9,

1815. Their children, born at Phillipston, were:

i. Alice Adelia Upham, b. Feb. 13, 184(>.

ii. Alheut Laumston Upham, b. Feb. 2(i, 1848. There may have been others

after 1850.

SUKEY NEWTON, bom September 14, 1802. at Boston, Mass.; died at

Troy, Mich., February 19, 1887; married at Pittstield, Mass., in 1825, Alfred

Phelps, born at Pittstield, 1801 or 1807. They settled at Troy, Mich., where he

died in 1829 ('0- A daughter bom there was:

i. Ellen Dennison Thelps, b. Dec. 28, 1827 ; was living there in 1899.

SUSANNA NEWTON and Ebenezer Singletery married in 1713 at

^Marlborough.

SUSANNA NEWTON and William Grossman of IIoi)kinson married in

1760 in Westborough.

SOPHIA NEWTON and Anson M. Mandley married in 1818 at Westborough.

SOPHRONIA NEWTON married at Millbury, Mass., in 1827. Albert Galatin

Bucknam, son of Russell and Polly (Lovell) Bucknam. He was born at

Sutton in 1803.

STATIRA NEWTON died August 12, 1851; married March 3, 1813, Abial

Beach, son of Ezckiel and Azubah (Cowdrey) Beach of Gustavus, Trumbull

County, Ohio, where they continued to live and where their children were born.

He was born May 9, 1787. Children :

i. Miles Johnson Beach, b. , 1814.

ii. FLA^'T:L Emerson Beach, b. , 1818.

iii. Ashbel EiiEKSON Beach, b. , 1828.
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TABITHA NEWTON and Silas Bridges of Brookfield, Mass., married at

Sturbridge, Mass., January 9, 1800. She died at Sturbridge, December 0, 1806,

aged 40. He died there January 26, 1828, aged (55 or 66. They had a daughter :

i. Eliza Newton Bridges, b. ; d. Oct. — , 1814 ; wife of Jabez Plympton,
whom she m. in 1825; a farmer of Sturbridge; sou of Henry and Catherine

(Boyden) Plympton. They had eight children.

THERESSA NEWTON and Anson Bachellor married and had a daughter:

i. Caroline Baciieller. b. Aug. 0, 1810, at Mendon, N. Y. ; m.. there, Benjamin
P. Cleveland.

VELINDA NEWTON and Dana Cutler married at Millbury, Mass., June 17,

1824, and had there :

i. Francis J. Cutler (twin), b. . 1S27.

ii. Sarah C. Cutler (twin), b. , 1827.

iii. William Dana Cutler, b. , ISIiO.



ERRATA

CATHKiii.NK Ei.viiiA". I). XovemlxT '2'.t. 1S:5.4, daugliter of LowhII A|i|il('ton Newtou, was

(imittod from page 123.

NEWTON GENEALOGY
ERRATA AND CORRECTIONS

Pg. V. Explanations—For by number, read by page and number.
Ppg. 26. 63. The followinK was received too late for its insertion in its proper place. On page 34!' of the Records of the

issachusetts Court of Assistants you will find that at a Court held 3 March 16J0-1, Samuel Newton of Marlborough and
•becca his wife, widow of his uncle Isaac Newton, were presented tor living together incestuous, the marriage being within
e line of afimity prohibited by the Law of England, and they were forbidden to cohabit together

Pg. 27. No. 30. Insert, Married John Nurse,

o^' "7«o ^»^' ^™<'"<^ wholly the five lines in brackets. They were not intended to go in, just memorandum.
Pg. 108. Note. For Sarah Gale 4. read Sarah Gale 3, dau. of John 2, son of Richard Gale 1. There are only three

nerations. ^

Pg. 147. No. 985. For Corolus read Carolus. Same change wherever the name occurs, pages 126, 147, 160, and index
Pg. 147. No 1301. Remove the words "married, and has five living children." The phrase was said of her father andcame misplaced.
Pg. 179. Note. Andrew Greeley. Remove the whole sentence beginning "He Married" and insert. He married Mary

[>yse, dau. of Joseph and Hannah Moyse.
Pg. 25X. Note. Lysander Delos—For b. July 31, read July II.
Pg. 403. No.

3222^
For died "1868 aged 59." read 1886. For his vjife died October 25, read October 27.

Pg. 403. No. 3891. For the name "Stondenmeyer" wherever it occurs, read Stoudenmeyer
Ppg. 404, 435. No. 3892. For "Bullard," read Ballard in every case.
Pg. 436. No. 4183. p'or Guy Gould, read Guy Guerdon.
Pg. 711. No. 438. Insert, See pages 725. 726, for hb father.
Pg. 725-726. No. 102. The following is a revised statement regarding this family. I did not receive all the items in time

give a clear statement:
102. THOMAS NEWTON 3. son of John 2, (Rev. Roger 2), born 1682; d. 1753: m. June 20, 1704, Mary Baldwin Children-Thomas 4, b. 1705 ; d. 1705.
Thomas 4, b. Feb. 9, 1707 ; d. April 28, 1783 ; m. 1730, Sarah Leete.
Mary 4, b. — ; Sarah 4, b. — : Bette 4. b. — : Ann 4. b. — : Susanna 4, b. —
THOMAS NEWTON 4 JR., son of Thomas 3 (John 2. Rev. Roger 1). b. 1707; m. 1730, Sarah Leete, who died 1782- had

lidren :

No. 438. Joseph 5, born — ; m. (1) 1755, Sarah Hull: m. (2) 1770, Mrs. Esther Sperry.
No. 439. Thomas 5, b. about 1734 ; m. 1763, Chloe Atwood.
Jared 5, b. — ; m. 1778, Mary Bunnell.
Pg. 726. No. 439. For the generation numbers "4" and "5," read 5 and 6. Thus all the generation numbers on pages

1 and 726 are wrong, g j^ L
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Ann, Anne, 11. o2, 73

257, 273, 599.

Ana A., 132.

Ann K., 310.

Ann (t.. <;ii5.

Ann M.. 592.

Ann S., 2S0.

Annip. 117.

Annie P., 410.

Annie E.. 43.S.

Annie K., 420.

Annie S., 443.

Annette G., ti22.

Annis, 237, 58«.

Antipas, 217, 241. 280,

594.

An.sel B.. 151. KVi.

An.selm, 329.

An.son, 208, 27<), 281,
414.

Antliony R.. 678.

Aratluisa, 105, .300.

Aratluisa A., 124.

Aratlin.sa K., 136.

Arabella A.. 368.

Aretus, 126.

Arietta V.. 6.35.

Armincla, .580.

Arminda W., 615.

Artenii.sia E., 489.

Artenias, 71, 83, 474

562, 568.

Artemas L., 559.

Arlluir, 394.

.\rthur B., 631.

Artlinr D.. ()48.

Arthur E., 398.

Arthur F., 497.

Arthur G., 6.50.

Arthur H., 347.

Arthur J., 326, 396. 432.

Arthur L., 143. 1.53.

Arthur M., 396, 432.

Arthur W., 146, 154,

162.

Asa, 72, 84, 225, 237,

283, 290, 353, 480,

568, 602.

Asa C. 229, 297.

Asa E., 2.59.

Asa H., 491.

Asahel, 208, 2.3.3, 302,

541, 570, 669.

Aseneth S., 684.

Augusta. 139, 150, 288.

Austin D., 334.

Austin G., 362.

Augustine. 353.

Augustine V., 682.

Augustus. 288, 353.

Aurelia JI., 394.

Aurilla, 143.

Azariah. 69. 77.

Azubah. 110, 166, 198,
208 223 224, 228

231! 323! 507.

i, 100,

566,

341,

481,

160,

271,

486,

363,

199,

230,

Barnabas, 181, 183, 216, 217,

273, 275, 279, 280, 341,

347.

Barrett W.. 262. 418.

Bai'tlioloniew, .516.

Bathsheli.i. 95. 446. 447, 456,

457, 4.59, .507.

Baxter, 316, 384, 524, 526,

554, 56t».

Baxter B., .560, 587, 588.

Beaman H., 476.

Beloua V., 392.

Benjamin, 19. 54, 00, 109-

111, 120. 132, 245, 310,

482, 488, 501, 510.

Benjamin A., 649.

Benjamin I'... 330. 400, 401.

Benjamin D., 324, 3.35, 393.

Benjamin F.. i:i3, 310, 332,

372, 404.

Benjamin S., 620.

Benjamin T.. 107, 120.

Benjamin W., 665.

Benton, 672.

Bernice, 159.

Bernard I., 676.

Bernard E., 649.

Beriah, 74.

Bertie 0., 358.

Bertha A., 429, 676.

Bertha E., 674.

Bethiah, 177, 204. 208.

Betsev. 86. 1(19. 237, 268,

276, 283, 298, 389, 479,

480, 483, 550, 060, 674,
682.

Betsey A., 654.

Betsey B., 100, 101, 481.

Betsey F., 304.

Betty, 233, 236, 237, 264,
265, (158.

Bessie, 426, ()47, ()76.

Bessie E., 638.

Bessie L.. 439.

Beulah, 1(36, 199.

Bezaleel, 199, 230, 231.

Birdie, 164.

Blanch, 431.

Blanche A., 440.

Blanche E., 193.

Bradford A., 417, 442.

Brainard P., 498.

Brigham. 6(i(;, 669.

Buona V., 367.

Burr, 560.

Byron R., 559.

Caleb. 20, 202, 2.38, 299, .304,

359, 366.

Caleb C, 103.

Caleb M., 3.52.

Carl A., 621, 674.

Carl E.. 440.

Carl M.. 1.53.

Carl R., 412, 440.

Carlton A., 443.

Carlton H.. 676.

i

Carlton W., 341, 413.

Calvin. 89. 92, 107.

116, 139. :(,

108,

239,

11.5,

245.

293, 263, 589,

Calvin B.. 310.

Calista. 482.

Calista A.. 488.

Caroline. 144. 278. 2,80,

482. 483, 610, 681,
Caroline D., 123.

Caroline E., 123, 490,
682.

Caroline G., 400.

Caroline I., 615.

Caroline L., 353.

Caroline M., 344, 362,
628.

Caroline V.. 369.

Carrie, 144. 198, 663.

Carrie A., 148, 640.

Carrie B., 408.

Carrie E.. 153, 421.

Carrie .T., 038.

Carrie L.. 154, 42.8.

Carrie JI., (348, (>84.

Carrol P., 161.

Catherine, 117, 220. 28.5,

450. 472, 485, 515,
5(>3.

Catherine B., 477.

Catherine C, 672.

Catherine B., 123.

Catherine jr., 343, .394,

Catv, 486, 550.

Cecil, 1.50.

Celestia, 193.

Charles, 94, 131, 144,

190, 194, 195, 198,

227, 284, 295, 309,

343, 345, 3.59, .362,

415, 418, 5.39, 5()8,

601, 603, 005-607,

634, 641, 654, ()59,

Charles A., 131, 143,

l.SS, 308, 332, 372,

435, 595, 627, 6.59.

Charles B., 382, 426,

608. (ill, 637.

Charles C, 43(>. 559.

Charles D., 125, 145,

(342,

Charles E., 188, 418,

643, (!48, 650.

Charles F., 666.

Charles G., 059.

Charles H., 149. 1.58,

188, 229, 294. 29(3.

3.52, 301, 363, 364,

420, 439, 443, 491,

623, 643, 653, 671.

Charles I., 413.

Charles J., 655.

Charles L., 349, 415,

444, .555. 580, 5,83.

Charles JI.. 139, 148,

193, 245, 324, 385,

624, 642.

Charles N., 306.

Charles O., 335, 338,

632, 645.

353,
682.

612,

574,

302,

525,

396.

158,
22,3

325',

395,

572,

610,
663.

158,

404,

581,

023,

628,

163,

310,

408,

5.86,

416,

156,

428,

409,
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Charles P., 308. SOf).

Charles R., 41(!, -121, U3,

Charles S., 3!)S.

Charles T., 393.

Charles W., 58!). liSO.

Charles W. R., 435.

Charlie, 102, C.TO.

Charlie M., IJi), Kil.

Charlie S.. 385, 433.

Charlotte, 2.50, (170, 071.

Charlotte A., 403.

Charlotte E., 030.

Charlotte M., 404.

Chauncey. 343.

Cheney. 4,s;:;, 401.

Chaster, 444, 021.

Chester V., ,505, 027.

Christian. 504.

Christine 'SI.. 026.

Christoiiher, 310, 385.

Christopher C. i\I., 010, 037.

Clara, 132, 3,50, 410, 401.

Clara B., 075.

Clara C, 154.

Clara I., 392.

Clara E., 676.

Clara P., 102.

Clarice, 621.

Clarice C, 0,80.

Clarinda, 277.

Clarissa, 106, 108, 240.

Clarissa C, 137.

Clarissa D., 0.57.

Clarissa II., 270.

Clarissa P., 142.

Clarence, 410, 030.

Clarence R., 1,53.

Clarence P.. 123.

Clarence E., 385, 428, 076.

Clarence I., 441.

Clark, 94.

Clark, C, 341, 412, 413, 070.

Clark. E.. ,5.50.

Claude II., 0,82.

Cleo G.. 6(i5.

Cloe. Chloe, OS, 210, 238,
268.

Clifton, 163.

Clinton. 433.

Clyde M., t!82.

Comfort, 106, 202.
Cora A., 14.5.

Cora B., 645.

Cora S., 580.

Cordelia, 315. 609.

Coolidw. 482.

Cotton. 211. 205.

Courtland, 500.

Courtland E., 1,50, 028.

Crete. 058.

Curtis. 100, 101, 123.

Cynthia, 118, 401.

Cynthia B., 303.

Cynthia C, 632.

Cynthia R., 607, 667.
Cynthia W., 130.

Cyprian, 542, 543.

Cyrus, 322, 505.

Cyrus B., 188.

Cyrus G., 331, 404, 437.
Czarina I., 337.

Dai.sy, 150.

Daisy B., 150.

Daisy E., 347.

Damaris, 483.
Damaris A., 402.

Damon, 100.

Damon W., 367.

Dan. 200, 325.

Dana, 9, 220, 2.30, 240, 296,

503, 507, 500, 500.

Danforth, .55t>.

Daniel, 9-11, 13, 18-20, 51,

53-55, 02, 110-112, 11.5,

118, 110, 1.37, 220, 292,
324, 303, 551, 567, 500,

6.50, 6.82.

Daniel II., .328, 397, 403,
Daniel F., 280, 345, 340, 5<J4.

Daniel S.. 117. 140, 000.

Daniel W., ,344.

Darius, 529, 565, ,592.

Darius A., ,560. 593, 025.
Darius L., 679.

Darthea, 443.

David, 10, 20, ,34, 40, 08,

80, 132, 106. 167, 170-

17.8, 203, 204. 237, 240,
241, 265, 30:;, 30(), 320,

332, 355. 405. 456, 457,
4.50, 475, 500, 511, 514,
581, 658, 0.50, 072.

David A., 323, 301, 000.

David I., 500.

David E., ,336.

David N., 500.

David W., 154.

Davis, 674.

Dean D., 078.

Dean W., 441,

Deborah. 199.

Deborah H., 552.

Deborah H. G., 580.

DeEstains R., 681.

Delia, 470, 4S5, 5.52, ,5,54,

582, 018.

Delia II., 4,83. 570.

Delia JI.. 617.

Delinda, 120.

Deliverence, 44, 63, 71, 440,
•450.

Delos, 636.

Dennis, Denny, 227, 203, 204,
Dennis P., 325, 305.

Desii-e. 6.58.

De Witt P., 428.

De-xter, 100, 101, 124, 564.

Diantha, 339,

Dinah. 69, 263, 320, 466,
470.

Don Carlos, 102.

Dora. 430.

Dorcas. 83.

Dorinda. 329.

Doris, 676,

Doris S., 624.

Dolly, 101, 1114. 107. 221.

227.

I>orr. 500.

Dorson E., 480.

Dorothy, 234, 403.

Dorothy A., 129, 582.

Dorothy B., 510.

Dorothy E., 440.

Dorothy G.. 438.

Dorothy JI.. 150. 048.

Duane E., 030, 048.

DwiKht, 121.

Dwight A., 635.

Earl, .338, ,340. 410. 044.

Earl B., 412, 441.

Earl D., 67.8.

Earl AV.. 410.

Earle, 273, 038.

Earle W., 048.
Earll C, 192.

Eben, 658, 0.59.

Ebenezer, 21, 35-40, 1.84. 185,

210, 219, 225, 242. 200.

280, ,307, 308, 328, 371,

476, 057-059. 0(!3.

Ebenezer N., 6,5,5.

Ebenezer P., 022.

Ebenezer S., 290, 353.
Ed. E,, 192.

lOddie W., 368.

Edsar H., 642.

Editha. 88.

Edith, 146. 365, 636.
Edith A., 433.
Edith E., 396, 670.

Edith G., 191, 3.53.

Edith L., 417, 648.

Edith M., 637.

Edna M.. 494.

Edward, 19, 34, 30, 40. 06,

125, 100, i(;9-i7(;, ia5,

188, 200, 201, 218, 230,
237, 245, 240. 273. 284,

311, 3.50. 410, 443, 474,

475, 013, 644.

Edward A., 029, 637, 684.

Edward B.." 364, 419, 428.
433, 680.

Edward B. C, 661.

Edward C, 627, 601, 602.

Edward D., 143, 158, 326,

380, 305,

Edward E., 420, 586, 624.

Edward P., 601, 631,

Edward H., 104, 380,

Edward N., 311.

Edward P., 336, 401, 407,
439,

Edward R., 158, 164.

Edward S.. ia8, 304, 304.

Edward T.. 398, 433.

Edward W., 390, 431.

Edwin, 500, 591, 625.
Edwin A., 395.

Edwin B., 385, 427.

Edwin C,
Edwin E., 188.
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Edwin II., 440, 400, 077.

Edwin J., 154.

Edwin M., (!4.3.

Edwin R., r,14.

Edwin W., 300, 075.

Edmund. 223, 224, 2S0, 524,

526, 540, 5o5-500, 508.

005, o;33.

Edmimd B., 418.

Edmund F., 280.

Edmund 11., 070.
. Edmund K., 671.

Effie. 413.

Elbridge, 28i), 347.

Elbridge (i., 303, 487, 495.

Elbridge T., 357.

Eleanor, 82, 03, 99, 242, 240.

Electa. 84.

Eli, 201, 202.

Eliliu R.. 572, 611.

Ellis J., 152.

Elliott, 500.

Elliott W., 418.

Eliphalet P., 120, 151.

Elijah, 80, 108, 109, 202, 235,
238. 2.52, 258, ()05, 072.

Eliiah A., 100.

Elijah B., 603, 032, 045, 649.

Elijah C, 188.

Eliiah F., 481.

Elijah S., 033, 647.

Elisha. 160, 194, 195, 221,

242, 570.

Eliza. 122, 288, 311, 316, 480,

560, 571, 079.

Eliza A., 124, 353, 398.

Eliza L., 585.

Eliza M., 310.

Eliza S., 337.

Eliza T., 308, 041.

Elizabeth, 10, 13, 18, 23, 24,

26, 44, 45. 40, 67, 73,

81. 03. 0.5. no, 117, 12.5,

180, 204, 208, 214, 220,

235, 237, 241, 274, 2.8n,

284, 290, 323, 342, 472,

484, 488, 501, 512, 515,

520, 534, ,538. 541.

Elizabeth A., 017, 621, 641.

Elizabeth C, 2.50.

Elizabeth II., 203, 310, 607,
668.

Elizabeth .1., 372, 01,8.

Elizabeth M., 442.

Elizabeth P., 401.

Elizabeth S., 335. 338.

Elizabeth W., 683.

Ella A., 350.

Ella F., 3.55.

Ella J., 103, 36,8. 300, 008,
020.

Ella K., 637.

Ella L. L., 615.

Ella M., 385, 413.
Ella R., 410.

Ella S., 084.

Ella v., 152.

Ellen. 100, 144, 350, 401,

560, 654.

Ellen E., 131, 371.
Ellen H., 155.

Ellen L., 49.5.

Ellen M., 321, 363, 559, 622,
634.

Ellen S., 307, 371.

El.sie, 414.

Elsie A., 670.

Ekie M., 157, 400,

Ebey T., 082.

Elmer, 555, 556, 585, 643.

Elmer E., 400.

Elmer M., 191, 279, 345, 347.

Elmira. 122. 123. 127, 143,

371, 505, 607.

Elnathan. 32, 177, 170, 207,

208, 255.

Ehitheria, 273.

Elvira. 121. 125. 142, 389,

007, 071.

Elvira A., 334, 335, 340.

Elwvn L., 400.

Emarilla, 380.

Emeline, 100, 104, 008.

Emeline C, 122.

Emeline S., 307.

Emerline E., 123.

Emerline L., 123, 130, 136.

Emily, 580.

Emily A., 140, 142, 501.

Emily C, 322.

Emily D., 147.

Emily E., 341, 362, 5S8.

Emily G., 5.52, 579.

Emily J., 031.

Emily JI., 338, 615.

Emily O., (B9.

Emily P., 342, 410.

Emily R., 404.

Emma, 304.

Emma A., 352.

Emma B., 150.

Emma C, 402.

Emma F., 149, 320.

Emma II., 592.

Emma I., 150.

Emma J., 154, 207, 080.

Emma Ij., 391.

Emma M.. 015.

Emma S., 677.

Emmet, 072.

Emei-son, 380. 430.

Emerson L., 358.

Emery II., 555, 581.

Emery, Emory, 286, 203, 380,
607, 634, 667.

Emory E., 143, 159.

Emory P., 634.

Emmons, 613.

Ephraim, 0, 19, 55, 198, 230,

235, 237, 241, 297, 300,
460, 474, 470, 481, 504-

506, 508, 000.

Ephraim E., 668.

Ephraim H., 114, 133-135,
137.

Ephraim L., 307.

Erastus, 129, 253.

Erastus A., 363.

Erastus R., 341, 413.

Eric J., 027.

Ermina E., 381.

Ernest, 496, 060.

Ernest C, 189, 100, 191.

Ernest D., 191.

Ernest B., 435.

Ernest F., 420, 444.

Ernest H., 418, 062.

Ernest J., 300.

Ernest O.. 259.

Ernest R., 445.

EiTol, 043.

Esther, 79, 110, 111, 201,
312, 317, 328, 6.54.

Esther M., 439.

Esther P. II.. 433.

Esther R., 2.59.

Estelle E., 438.

Essie, 192.

Ethel, 155, 644.

Ethel L., 432, 443.

Etta H., &30.

Etta L., 660.

Etta S., 410.

Etta R., 305.

Etta W., 156.

Euceba C, 571.

Eugene, 127, 637.

Eugene A., 00.5.

Eugene C, 418.

Eugene D., 391, 430.

Eugene H., 300.

Eugene JI., 052.

Eugene R., 065.

Eunice, 63, 74, 88, 92, 105,

116, 166, 181, 106, 107,

217, 284, 285, 292, 324,

450-450, 470, 524-520,
082.

Eunice B., 577.

Eunice C. 140, 611.

Eunice I., 015.

Eunice L., 137.

Eunice T., 114.

Eva, 103, 055.

Eva B., 431.

Eva M., 259.

Eveleen V., 400.

Evelina L., 682.

Eveline, 636.

Eveline L., 138.

Eveline M., 361.

H)veu.s K., 397.

Experience, 27, 61, 509.

Experience S., 252.

Ezra. 71, 73, as, 102, 151,

202, 228, 237, 294, 296,

305, 367, 308, 481.

Ezra A., 103, 125.

Ezra B., 570, 613, 615, 618.

Ezra L., 579, 618.

Ezekiel, 106. 177, 178, 195,

200, 201, 223-225, 232-

234, 237, 284-286, 295,

303, 500, 508, 511, 514,

548, 549, 551, 572, 683.

Ezekiel A., 572, 611.



INDEX TO BRANCHES FROM RICHARD' 853

Fanny, 132, 257, 270, 341,

303, 054.

Fannie L., 023.

Fannie T., 138.

F.iv H., 438.

Fay L., 159.

Fay JI., 038.

Fayette, 133.

Ferguson, 072.

Fidelia C, 009.

Fidelia L.,

Plavia F., 141.

Flavel, 205.

Flora, 500, .588, 070.

Flora A., 055.

Flora M., 387.

Flora S., 045.

Florence. 100, 420. 043, 0S1.

Florence B., 49S.

Florence E., 103.

Florence II., CiM.

Florence I., 021.

Florence S., ()75.

Florialla, 120.

Floyd, 327.

Floyd C, 044.

Floyd v., 055.

Foster, 470, 482.

Fove, 204.

Frances A., 351, .393.

Frances C, 188.

Fran<;es E., .3.54.

Frances JM., 070.

Frances O., 440.

Francis, 70, 71, 73, 81, 82,

101, 255, 4t!5-407, 409,

471, Oil.

Francis A., 349.

Francis C, 020.

Francis D.. 124, 144.

Francis L., 124, 145.

Francis M., 010, 037.

Francis .1., 084.

Francis W., 388.

Frank, 145, 1.59, 193, 390,

409, 490, 039.

Frank A., 340, 372. 398, 432,

433, 031.

Frank D., 305.

Frank E., 411, 431, 440.

Frank H., 153. 300, 002.

Frank L. S., 002.

Frank JI. 438.

Frank P., 490.

Frank R., 492, 497.

Frank W., 150. Wn, 352, (538.

Frankie, 192.

Franklin, 279, 343, .393, 405,
607.

Franklin D., 033.

Franklin F., 125.

Fred, 500.

Fred A.. 418, 499.

Fred E., 159, 104, 390, 418.

Fred H., 308.

Fred .!., 025.

Fred L., 413, 429, 442.

Fred M., 043.

Fred N., 074.

Fred P., 1.53.

Fred W., 047.

Freddie, 044.

Freddie II., 023.

Freddie L., 188.

Frederick, 187. 352, 073-075.

Frederick C, 495.

Fi^lerick D., 33(i.

Frederick H., 3(i2, 398, 434,
082.

Frederick R., 1.58.

Fretlerick S., 495.

Frederick T., 078.

Frederick W., 071.

Freeman, 120.

Freeman W., 349.

Gabrillia, 051.

(Jardner, 277, 343.

Genette, 129.

Geniveve, 428.

Oorge, 125, 127, 145, 190,

200, 32(!, 352, 3.53, 303,

401, 414, 431, 493, 550,

504, 5()7, 582, 000, 007,

010, 018, 020, 034, 040.

George A., 121, 125, 145, 160,

294, 358, 302, 419, 494,
684.

George A. F., 349.

George B., 122, 384, 393. 584,

585, 009, 615, 022, 023,
638.

George C, 327, 390, 428, 433,
670.

George E., 140, 305, 300, 345,

358, 418, 420. 639.

George F., 188, 407, 017, 640.

George G., .342, 343, 414, 430,

439, 444, 031.

(Jeorge H., 123, 303, 323, ,330,

300, 392, 393, 407, 419,

490.

George J., 343, 414, 415.

George L., 123, 338, 363, 419,

049, &55.

George L. D., 014, 639.

George JM., 130, 153, 344,

347, 386. 674.

George N., 127.

George O., 128.

George R., 491, 497.

George S., 409, 445.

George T., 005.

George V., 392.

George W., 311, 300, 404,

436, 495, 499, 601, 623,

031, 033, 035, 070, 675.

Georgianna, 002.

Georgia A., 440.

Georgia Ij.. 157.

Georgie, 304.

Gershom, 9, 20, 22-25. 32, 65,

72, 73. 84, 85.

Gertrude, (Bl, 070.

Gertnide M., 437.

Gideon, 12, 48, 177, 179. 204,

214, 215, 242, 245, 275,
309.

Oilman, 308.

Oilman D., 603, 633.

Gladys E., 644.

Olad.vs I., 649.

Oorliam P., 585.

Grace. 62. 229, 297, 420, 409,
028, 044, 047.

Grace A., 429.

Grace L., 639.

Grant P., 677.

Gratia, 120.

Guy, 021.

(4uy G., 030.

Guy S., .555, 581, 040.

Hallye E., 437.

Hamilton, 009.

Hannah, 11, 13, 14, 18, 40,

45, 47, 01, 09, 77, 80.

95, 104. 112, 11,5, 118,

183. 18,8, 189, 198, 200.

204, 217, 2,30, 240. 271,

287, 291, 293, 307, 450,

457, 4.59, 474, 481, 482,

507, 533, 537, 538, 608.

Hannah A., 353.

Hannah I)., 32(>.

Hannah E., 000.

Hannah M., 631.

Hannah P., ,300, 432.
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